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PREFACE. 

U NDER the direction and with the assistance of the Town 

·History Committee, Rev. Moses T. Runnels, an accom
plished genealogist, was actively employed two years in the col~ 
lection of material for the registers of Plymouth families. In 
this work he was a devoted and a tireless laborer. Before the col

lection of material was completed, and before any of the registers 

were prepared for the press, his faithful labor was suddenly 

arrested by his death. Many of the pages of this volume are 
memorials to his industry and intelligent investigation. 

In a research for the earlier American generations of the Ply

mouth families, in extending the record of the registers and in 
preparing them for the press, I have written over two thousand 
letters, and have labored without interruption two years. 

The constant types of mental and moral forces which have 

characterized many of the families of Plymouth through suc

ceeding generations, and the infl.uence for good or ill effected by 

intermarriage, present an interesting study of the law of inher
itance. And in the same connection a study of the manners, 

customs, and usages of the early settlers in the valley of the 

Pcmigewasset, compared with those of the presen,t generation, 

will present abundant evidence of the intellectual progress and 
the improvement in the conditions of life which have attended 
the succession of years. 



viii PBBJ'AOE. 

With unalloyed pleasure and with grateful and enduring mem

ories I freely acknowledge the efficient and constant assistance of 
all the members of the Town History Committee and of Louisa 
V. George, Charlotte E. Dearbom, Martha M. Clark, Helen M. 

Clark, - all of Plymouth. To the New Hampshire State Library, 
the New Hampshire Historical Society, and the New England 
Historic Genealogical Society I am indebted for free access to 

their accumulating volumes of genealogy. It is a part of the 
pleasure attending the completion of this volume that I am per
mitted to express my gratitude to Rev. John L :Merrill of Fitch
burg, Mass., for his efficient aBBistance in compiling the Merrill 
register, to C. F. Burge of Hollis and Guy S. Rix of Concord 

for polite attention to repeated inquiries. From Dexter D. Dow 
and RUBBell T. Bartlett, custodians of county records, and from 

George A. Gordon, corresponding secretary of the New England 

Historic-Genealogical Society, I have received many valuable 
favors which have been incorporated in this volume. 

EZRA S. STEARNS. 



HISTORY OF PLYMOUTH, N. H. 

ABBOT. 

1. JooN ADDOT, b. Loudon, about 1762; was a soldier in the Revo
lution, serving as a drummer in the 3d Continental Regiment, com
manded by Col. Scammell, from July, 1779, to the close of the war. 
There was a John Abbot in Col. Stark's regiment, 1776, in Col. 
Wyman's regiment, 1776, and in Col. Stickney's regiment, 1777. It 
is possible that he served before July, 1779. After the Revolution 
he settled in Warren, and was a fifer in the militia, a school-teacher, 
and a shoemaker. He m. May 20, 1793, Phebe Wells, dau. of Win
throp Wells (see). He enlisted in the War of 1812, and d. at Concord, 
of scarlet fever April13, 1813. His widow, Phebe, d. Warren, 1864. 

i. BALLY, b. Oct. 1, 1793, m. George Libbey, b. August 22, 1792, son 
of Luke Libbey. They lived in Warren; seven children. 

n. NANCY, b. Jan. 81, 1796, m. Nathaniel p, Libbey, b. March 2, 
1795, son of Luke Libbey. They lived in Warren. 

iii. PoLLY, b. June SO, 1796, m. Thomas Hobart (see). 
iv. BKTIEY1 b. Oct. 15, 1797, m. Samuel Brown, son of William Brown 

of Orford. lie d. May 25, ·1885 ; abe m. second, 1848, James 
Morrison of Plymouth (see). 

v. SuuK, b. Feb. 7,1799, m. George Copp, of Warren. They removed 
to Newfield, N.J. 

vi. RuTu, b. Oct. 6, 1800, d. 1802. 
vii. IlANNA II, b. Jan. 18, 1802, •n. Cotton HaU. They lived and died in 

l'iermon t. 
viii. RuTH, b. August 21, 1803, m. John Lowe. They remom to 

Walden, Vt. 
iz. CoTToN, b. August 12, 1805. d. young. 
z. ENocn MRnmLL1 b. August 181 1807. d. young. 

xi. Louru, b. Oct. 25, 1810, m. Washington George, of Plymouth (see). 

ABBOT. 

1. JonN HusE ABBOT, son of Charles and Lucy A. (Bunton) 
Abbot, b. Hookset, Feb. 16, 1842; came to Plymouth, 1867." He was 
the village barber, and was familiarly called " Johnnie Abbot, the 
barber." He d. Feb. 12, 1898, uam. · 
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2 ADAMS. 

ADAK B. 

1. WILLIAK ADAMS, the ancestor of a substantial branch of the 
AdRDl8 families of America, was of Cambridge, Mass., 1635, freeman 
1639, and removed to Ipswich, Mass., 1641. In 1646 he was a 
selectman, and the following year he was excused from military duty 
on account of age. He d. 1661; his widow was living 1681. His 
homestead was in the part of Ipswich now Hamilton. Seven children. 

1. JoHN ADAKS, son of William •, b. about 1631, was a farmer 
of Ipswich and was a lieutenant. His first wife, Rebecca, d. Dec. 
31, 1666. Hem. second, 1667, Sarah (Woodman) Brocklebank, dau. 
of .Archelaua Woodman, of Newbury, and widow of John Brockle
bank, of Rowley i she d. May 31, 1676; he m. third May 8, 1677, 
Dorcas DeWitt. He d. 1703. His widow d. Nov. 9, 1707. Six 
children. 

3. ABOBBLA.US ADAKs, son of Lieut. John1 and Sarah, b. about 
1673. He was a soldier, 1695. He was a farmer and at times an 
innholder in Newbury and in Salisbury. He m. March 18, 1697/8, 
Sarah (Coker) March, b. Newbury, Nov. 28, 1676, dau. of Joseph and 
Sarah (Hathorn) Coker, and widow of Hugh March, of Newbury. 
She d. in Newbury, March 4,1717/8. He m.second, March 4,1718/9, 
Sarah Green, a widow, and third, April 20, 1742, Mary Pearson, widow 
of James Pearson. He d. 1753. His will is dated May 24, 1753, 
and proved Sept. 27, 1753. The first wife was the mother of his 
eight children. 

4. ABCRBLA.US ADAMS, son of .Archelaus8, b. Nov. 21, 1714, lived 
in Salisbury. He was a joiner and shipwright. He m. April 28, 
1737, Mercy Dow, b. prob. 1718, dau. of Jeremiah and Elizabeth 
(Perkins) Dow, of Hampton, N.H. He d. in Salisbury, Mass., Jan. 
1, 17.83. Mercy, llis widow, d. Sept. 25, 1784. Twelve children. 
Their son, .Arcbelaua, Jr., settled in Salisbury, N. H. He was the 
grandfather of Ezra E. Adams, D.D., and James 0. Adams, well 
known in New Hampshire. 
· 5. JosBPB ADAMS, son of Archelaus •, b. in Salisbury, April 19, 

17 45. He m. 1768, published August 13, Mary Currier. See Massa
chusetts War Rolls for an honorable record of service in the Revo
lution. He d. 1803, and w• buried at Salisbury, Mass. It is 
s~pposed by some that he lived a few years immediately previous 
to his death in Salisbury, N. H., and by others that he was in Ply
mouth a short time. Seven children. 



.ADAMS. 8 

8. JoHN ADAMS, son of Joseph 1, was born in Salisbury, Mass., 
Oct. 9, 1771. Hem. 1796, Sally Currier, b. Newton, August 1, 1777, 
and removed to this town, 1801, and settled at Adams Hill. He was 
collector of taxes, 1817-1819; a postrider or mail-carrier from Ply
mouth to Portsmouth, 1821-1823; a deputy sheriff, 1831-1836. He 
removed to West Plymouth about 1836, where he d. Oct. 11, 1863; 
his wife d. Aprill5, 1858. 

7. i. JonN, b. March 12, 1798. m. Cordelia Bailey. 
ii. DARTLBTT, b. Nov. 80, 1799. m. Mary C. Kimball, b. in Groton, 

Feb. 17, 1806, dau. of Joseph and Nancy (Currier) Kimball (see). 
He was an ironer of steam-boats, and an actiTe and euooeuful 
man in bueinees. He lived at St. Louis, Mo. He d. April 4, 
1874; abe d. Dec. 28, 1869. Four children. 

IU. PRILII:NA, b. Jan. 4, 1808. m. Jonathan George Cummings (eee). 
iv. MART C., b. Jan. 12, 1806, lived in Plymoo~h; d. anm. Oct. 20, 1881, 
v. ALMIRA, b. Sept. 23, 1807. d . .March 10, 1826. 

vi. JAHRB MADISON, b. NoY. 21, 1809. He was a farmer ofthis town; 
d. anm. August 8, 18!1. 

Yii. Jon:rn, b. Oct. 28, 1811. lie was a cabinet mRker; lived in 
Doston, Maaa. n1. Mnry Call. lie d. August 2, 18M • 

... m. SARAH JANK, b. July 5, 1818. d. Aprill3, 1816. 
ix. GaonGB WASHINGTON, b. Nov. 5, 1816. d . .March 18, 1816. 
z. SARAH JANE, b. April 18, 1817. m. Thomas Bradford, lived in 

Boston, Maas. She d. August 2, 1880. 
zi. EMIJ.T GRACE, b. May 20, 1819. m.1846, Alvin C. Hill, of Rumney. 

She d. May16, 1878. 
8. zii. TsoMAB Jltl'nneoN, b. Nov. 6, 1822. m. Jan. 6, 1848, .Mary Jane 

Remich. 

7. JonN ADAMS, son of John •, b. March 12, 1798. m. 1823, Cor
delia Bailey, dau. of Solomon Bailey, of Hopkinton and Plymouth 
(see). In town records he is styled Capt. John Adams, Jr. He was 
a farmer. He d. in this town Dec. 2, 1850. Seven children. 

i. JuLIA MARIA, b. August 20, 1824. m.- Butler. Four chil
dren: (1) Cordelia, (2) Lucia, (8) Carrie Ella, (4) Orrie Godfre7. 

ii. ALMIRA Psuas, b. June 1, 1826. m. Dec. 12, 1847, Charlea D. 
Rowell. She d. June 22, 1860, leaving a daughter Charlotte. 

iii. ANlfETTB HALL, b. June 27, 1880. m. Dec. 1, 1849, William 
Levan Ellaworlb.. m. eecond Calvin M. Andrews. She is Jiving in 
Ashland. One child by first and three by eecond marriage : 
(1) William Ellaworth, (2) Fannie Andrewa, (8) Cora Andrewa, 
(4) George Andrews. 

'"· Joana ALBA, b. Dec. 24, 1885. d. March 18, 1888. 
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v. CARLot ALPBOM&O, b. Feb. f, 1887. d. Jan. 15, 1839. 
9. vi. EDGAB ALoNzo, b. April 27, 1SS9. 

vii. ADSLAID8 VICTORIA, b. July 24, 1844. d. Jan. 6, 18W. 

8. THOMAS JUFBRSON ADAMS, son of John 8, b. Nov. 5, 1822. m. 
Jan. 5, 1848, Mary Jane Remich, b. May 9, 1816, dau. of James and 
Sally (Hayes) Remich, of Berwick, Me. He was in the provision 
business several years in Boston, Mass. Returning to Plymouth, 
1850, he was a drover and engaged in forwarding and selling cattle in 
Brigh~n, Mass. He was a good townsman and deeply interested in 
the prosperity of Plymouth. Their silver and their golden wedding 
anniversaries were observed, and many friends and relatives tendered 
words of friendship and congratulation. He d. April22, 1900; she 
d. April 15, 1901. 

9. EDGAR ALONZO ADAMS, son of John 7, b. April 27, 1839. m. 
Oct. 30, 1861, Marietta Louisa Norris, b. Groton, lt'eb. 20, 1841, duu. 
of John and Myra (Holden) Norris (see). He enlisted 1861, 6th N. 
H. Regiment, and served three years. For many years maintaining a 
home in Plymouth, he was engaged in teaching vocal music. He d. 
Nov. 8, 1885. Six children. 

i. WILLIAK FaaDUIO, b. Hampton, Va., Nov. 27, 1864. m. Auguat 
81, 1898, Glennie Anne Bartlett, b. Bethlehem, Oct. 17, 1872, 
dau. of Charles L. and M,m.ha E. (Brown) Bartlett, of Bethlehem. 
She grad. State Normal School, 1893. He was a popular employ~ 
in the Pemigewaaaet Ho1116, Plymouth, several years, and from 
1897 to 1902 he was aaeoclated with Mr. Elliot in t.he joint 
management of this well-managed hotel. He ia now proprietor 
of the Senate restaurant, Washington, D. C. 

ii. FLORA MAT1 b. April 19, 1866. m. June 27, 1894, Fred LeVerne 
Spalding, a teacher, and for aeveral yean principal of Franklin 
St. Grammar School in Manchester. (1) Frederick Noyes, b. Jan. 
29, 1897. 

iii. EDGAR VsRHOlf, b. June 22, 1868. d. Sept. 12, 1871. 
iv. LILLIAN MAuD, b. Feb. 24, 1872. m. Oct. 22, 1891, ~'rank Eugene 

Wadleigh, ticket agent, B. & M. R.lt., Concord, N. II. 
T. MYRA HoLDD, b. July 20, 1873. m. Charles Cheney Wright (see). 

vi. ALMOlf EDGAR, b. Oct. 22, 1879. Columbia Univenity, 1903. 

10. MosEs ADAMS, son of Joseph 6, and brother of John •, b. Jan. 
2, 1790. m. Nov., 1817, Miriam Rideout, do.u. of John and Sarah 
(Marsh) Rideout (see). He was a farmer in Plymouth, first at West 
Plymouth and later at Adams Hill. He d. August 29, 1855 ; his 
widow, a native of this town, d. April 5, 1885. Eight children. 



i. 
ii. 

iii. 
iv. 

v. 
yj, 

vii. 
11. Yiii. 

ADAMS. 

8AifAKTHA1 b. Jan. 12, 1819. d. youpg, 
Cuu W., b. Sept. 11 or 19, 1821. d. young. 
RUTII, b. Sept. 12, 1828. d. Sept. 26, 1824. 
FLORETTA Ross, b. July 8, 1825. m. Jan. 11, 1858, Samuel Din

ford, a carpenter, in Chelsea, :Mass. He lived a few years in 
Plymouth, and d. here April SO, 1866. She d. Nov. 28, 1874. 

GxoRoz CLINTOK, b. March 4, 1827. d. Nov. 7, 1809. 
CnARLII:S W., b. March 26, 1829. d. Concord, NoY. 5, 1874. 
I~oursA H. d. young. 
WILLIAM HsNRT1 b. Jan. 19, 1885. 

11. WILLIAM HENRY ADAMS, son of Moses 10, b. Jan. 19, 1835. 
m. Nov. 2, 1862, Romenia Coolidge Wells, dau. of Henry Wells (see). 
He was a carpenter and a farmer, living the later years of his life at 
Ward Hill; selectman, 1892-1893. He d. by an accident Nov. 5, 
1901. Two children. 

i. GBOROIII FaAKCIS, b. Dec. 28, 1864. m. June 3, 1891, Alice Ella 
Mignault. He res. a farmer in Plymouth. Three children. 
(1) George Henry, b. April19, 1802; (2) Harry, b. July 20, 1894; 
(8) Edna Pearl, b. Oct. 12, 1898. 

U. FLORA EsnLLA, b. June 281 1872. m. Jan. 271 1892, Justin F. 
McClure, b. Feb. 11, 1866, son of George W. and Mary A. 
(Merrill) McClure, of Hebron. 

12. NATIIANIEL ADAMS, son of William 1, and brother of John 1, b. 
in the part of Ipswich now Hamilton, Mass., nbout 1641 ; freeman 
May 27, 1674. He inherited his father's farm. He m. June 30, 
1668, Mercy Dickinson, b. 1646, dau. of Thomas nnd Jennet Dickin
son of Rowley. He d. Ipswich, April 11, 1715; she d. Dec. 12, 
1735. 

13. NATHANIEL ADAMS, BOD of Nathaniel 11, b. July 11, 1670, was a 
farmer of Ipswich, Mass. He m. Jan., 1693/4, Abigail Kimball, 
b. Ipswich, 1668, dau. of Caleb and Anna (Hazeltine) Kimball. He 
d. August 31, 1736; she d. May 30, 1755. 

14. WILLIAM ADAMS, son of Nathaniel 18, b. Nov. 26, 1696. m. 
1715, Mary Warner. He was a farmer in Ipswich until1771, when 
he removed to 'Moultonboro'. His will, dated July 3, 1775, was 
proved, Strafford Co., Sept. 21, 1775. He names sons William 
Nathaniel and John, and daughters, Mary Whipple, Abigail Bolles, 
and Sarah Low. 

15. JoHN ADAMS, son of William u, b. Ipswich, July, 1731. 
m. 1754, intentions July 20, Mary Lamson. He settled in 
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Moultonboro', 1768. In a list of settlers and improvements made in 
Moultonboro', 1771, the brothers, William and John Adams, 
jointly, were proprietors of three dwelling-houses, a store, a barn, a 
smith-shop, a wharf and warehouse, one hundred acres of improved 
land, twenty-five head of cattle, ten sheep. At this time there were 
eleven persons in both families. In the Revolution he was commis
sioned, 1776, a lieutenant in the sixth company of Col. Badger's 
regiment of militia, and the following year he was a lieutenant in 
Capt. Chase Taylor's company, Col. Stickney's regiment, Gen. Stark's 
brigade, from July to Sep~mber. He was a selectman of Moulton
boro', 1779, 1781, 1784. He d. 1814. 

18. Is.uo ADAMs, eon of Lieut. John 11, b. Ipswich, 1765, bapt. 
Feb. 10,lived in Moultonboro' from 1768 to 1788, when he removed 
to Campton. Hem. Sarah Eaton. He d. about 1844. 

17. JACOB ADAMS, eon of Isaac 1', b. Nov. 7, 1787. m. Jan. 21, 
1817, Mary Foss, b. Sept. 28, 1796. He was a farmer and a respected 
citizen of Campton, and was one of the founders and a life-long 
adherent of the M. E. Church in Plymouth, and in politics he was 
one of the pioneers in the cause of anti-slavery. He d. in Campton, 
March 15, 1869. She d. May 14, 1866. 

18. Is.uo LA.KSON ADAMS, eon of Jacob 17, b. Campton, Jan. 12, 
1820. m. June 1, 1847, Louisa Cox Blair, dau. of Judge Walter 
~lair (see). He was a farmer and lived in Campton. In his social 
and church relations he was intimately associated with the people of 
Plymouth. He was frequently elected to office, and represented 
Campton in the legislature 1857 and 1858. He d. Dec. 20, 1889. 

19. GEORGI. HERBERT ADAMS, son of Isaac Lamson 18, b. Campton, 
May 18, 1851. Dartmouth College, 1873. He is a lawyer of Ply
mouth, and has resided in this town since 1877. See biographical 
sketch in Vol I. He was a delegate from Campton in the Constitu
tional convention, which convened Dec., 1876 ; representative from 
Plymouth, 1883 ; State senator, 1899 ; county solicitor for Grafton Co., 
1895-1899. He was Judge Advocate-General on the staff of Gov. 
John B. Smith, 1898-1895, and is president of the Pemigewaaaet 
National Bank. Gen. Adams m. June 14, 1877, Sarah Katherine 
Smith, b. Meredith, Sept. 21, 1850, dau. of John and Sarah Jane 
(Badger) Smith. Two children. 

i. w 4LTRR BL4JR, b. Dec. 18, 1887. 
u. G&OBGJC H&RBJCRT, b. A.pril12, 1890. 



AHERN-AIKEN. 7 

AHERN. 

1. WILLIAM AHERN, a resident of Queenstown, Ireland, oome to 
America, 1849, and lived in Black Brook, Clinton Co., N. Y. 

2. JoHN AHERN, b. in Ireland, March 14, 1836, was thirteen years 
of age when the family emigrated to America. He n1. Nov. 13,1859, 
Julia Ann Lawliss, b. May 22,1838, dau. of Laurence and Catherine 
Mary (French) Lawlisa. He was a farmer. He d. in Manchester, 
Nov. 22, 1893. The family purchased the Reed place, on the Lower 
Interval, 1897, and removed to this town. 

i. WILLIAM, b. Black Brook, N. Y., May 17, 1881. m. Bertha M. 
Young. He ia an engineer at Clin~n, Mau. 

ii. I.~AURBNOB AMnRJilW1 b. Dannamora, N. Y., March 7, 1883. d. 
April 16, 1883. 

iii. JoaN, b. Peru, N. Y., May 12, 1865, a farmer of tbia town. 
iv. RIOBARD, b. Peru, N.Y., Jan. 26, 1887. d. May 80, 1886 • 
.,, DA VJD Psua, b. Black Brook, N. Y., Dec. 15, 1889. m. July 8, 

1809, Margaret Emily Casey, of Milford. lie ia a atone muon at 
Three Riven, MM& 

vi. lbNRT, b. Sarannc, N. Y., March 'n, 1872. He iB a carpenter in 
Plymouth. 

vii. ELJ.XN EuzABBTa, b. Saranac, N. Y., Sept. 10, 1874, rea. in 
Plymout.h. 

viii. HANNAH, b. Saranac, N. Y., Dec. f, 1876. State Normal School, 
1901. 

b:. STJ:VBNS EMMBTT, b. Saranac, N. Y., Dec. 27, 1879. Grad. Ply
mouth High School, 1901. 

x. MAaT AoNss, b. Dannamora, June 19, 1888. Plymouth High School, 
1903. 

AIKEN. 

1. DBNJAMIN AIKRN, son of John, b. Wentworth, April13,1796. 
m. Jan. 19, 1817, Sally Phillips. He removed to Eden, Vt., where 
he d. May 2, 1869. 

2. ORRIN LIVINGSTON AIKEN, son of Benjamin t, . b. Dec. 3, 1822. 
m. July 8, 1845, Laura Edmunds, of Albany, Vt. He removed from 
Hyde Park, Vt., to Plymouth, 1878. He d. Oct. 8, 1879. 

3. REv. EDWIN JOSEPH AIKRN, b. Hyde Park, Vt., May 3,1849. 
He came to Plymouth,1865, and removed to Pittsfield, 1869, where he 
was engaged several years in the clothing and dry goods business. 
He was ordained and settled over the Congregational church at 
East Concord, 1885. In 1893, he asked for a dismission, which 
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was granted, and he became secretary of the New Hampshire Bible 
Society, res. in Concord. He m. May 20, 1869, Anna . Elizabeth 
Green. 

I. JoLlA .MILDRJCD, b. Nov. 8, 1871. d. Dec. 18, 1878. 

ALDEN. 

1. JoHN .ALDEN, b. England, about 1599, came to Plymouth, Mass., 
in the Mayfiower,1620, and soon after settled in Duxbury. He was 
a representative 1641 to 1649, and many years an assistant, and 
beginning 1653 for several years he was one of the Council of War. 
He m. Priscilla Mullens, dau. of William Mullens. Eight children. 

2. JosEPH ALDEN, son of John Alden 1• m. :Mary SimmonA, and 
was one of the original settlers of Duxbury, where he d. Feb. 8, 
1697. Three sons. 

3. JosEPH .ALDEN, son of Joseph Alden 1, b. 1668. m. 1690, 
Hannah Dunham, dau. of Daniel Dunham. He lived in · South 
Bridgewater, Mass., where he d. Dec. 22, 1747. Ten children. 

'- DANIEL ALDEN, son of Joseph Alden 1, b. 1690. m. 1717, 
Abigail Shaw, dau. of Joseph Shaw. About 1750 he removed from 
Bridgewater to Stafford, Conn., where he d. 1767. Ten children. 

5. JosEPH ALDEN, b. 1718. m. Susanna Packard, dau. of Solomon 
Packard. He was a magistrate of Stafford. He d. May 3, 1768. 

6. ZENAS .ALDEN, b. Stafford, July 1, 17 48. m. Lydia Pinney. He 
settled in Lebanon, N. H., with other emigrants from Connecticut· 
He d.183S. 

7. ZIBA. ALDEN, son of Zenas Alden 4, b. in Lebanon, and lived 
there many years, but d. in Illinois. He m. Sybel Allen. 

8. PHINBA.S ALDEN, son of Ziba.T, b. Lebanon, Jan. 17, 1806. m. 
Jan. 18, 1830, Martha Parkhurst, dau. of Ebenezer Parkhurst, of 
South Royalton, Vt. He liv.ed in St. Jobnsbury, Vt. d. in Lyndon
ville, Vt., Dec. 10, 1877. 

9. HORACE ALLEN ALDEN, son of Phineas Alden 1, b. Feb. 16, 
1832. He was master mechanic of Passumpsic R. R., 1852-1872, 
res. at St. Johnsbury; mechanical superintendent Canada Central 
RR., 1872-1878, res. at Brockville, P. Q.; also South Eastern 
RR., 1879-1883, res. at West Farnum, P. Q. After a short 
residence in Peoria, Ill., where he was manager of the Acme Hay 
Harvester, he came to Plymouth, 1891, where he was superintendent 
of the pulp mill at Livermore Falls. The mill was burned, 1895, and 
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he removed to Laconia. He m. Dec. 11, 1860, Elizabeth M. Eaton, 
b. Feb. 26, 1839, dau. of Stillman and Mehitable A. (Wateon) Eaton. 
Four children. 

i. FRED HoRACE, b. Sept. 28, 1861. d. Oct. 12, 1867. 
ii. FRANK EATON, b. June 80, 1864. Grad. St. .lohnabury Academy, 

1884. m. June 2, 1888, Lucy M. Woods; rea. in Stoneham, 
Maaa. 

iii. PARK HBNRT, b. Sept. 15, 1866. d. August 15, 1868. 
iv. IlxanKRT WATSON, b. Dec. 20, 1870. Grad. MaaaacbuseUe Insti

tute of Technology, 1898. Mechanical Engineer of Electric Co., 
IIMtford, Conn. He m. Dec. 27, 1898, Madelaine H. Greer, of 
Boston. 

ALLS. 

1. DAVID ALLs, pt·obably from Merrimack or vicinity, came to 
Plymouth, 1790, or the preceding year. He m. in this town March 
18, 1790, Lydia Wells, dau. of Benjamin We1ls (see). He was con
tinuously taxed from 1790 to 1834. Tradition asserts that he was 
a good marksman, and that his skill was richly rewarded at the 
expense of the animal kingdom. A gun, once his favorite ard still 
having a wise and solemn appearance, is now one of the treasures of 
)fr. W. G. Hull. This name is frequently written Alld and Allds. 
Ten children b. in Plymouth. 

i. JAcon MARSH, b. Jane 18, 1791. Tu:ed 1819-1821. 
ii. SARAn, b. Marcia 20, 1798. m. Iaaao Shute (see). m. eeoond Peter 

Draper (see). 
iii. WILLIAM, b. April18, 1795. Taxed 1818-1821. 
iv. DAVID, b. Feb. 10, 1797. Tu:ed 1821-1822. 
y, MxLJIISA, b. August 21, 1800. m. July 251 1881, Hart Davenport, 

of Boston. 
vi. RosiLLA, b. April 8, 1802. unm. d. Plymouth, August 27, 1869. 
vii. MART, b. May 18, 1805 • 

.. m. GzoRoB WAaRINOToN, b. March 12, 1807. Tu:ed 1888-1885. 
ix. WssToN, b. May 28, 1810. 
X. HOJU.TIO, b. May 26, 1814. 

2. ALFRKD S. ALLB, son of , and grandson of David1, b. Sept. 
14, 1821. m. Dec. 2, 1844, Sally F. Eastman, b. Hopkinton, July 11, 
1824, dau. of Samuel and Jemima (Flanders) Eastmari. He settled in 
Columbia, and there his children were born. In 1863 he removed to 
Coaticook, P. Q. His wife d. in Coaticook, July 3, 1888. He then 
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removed to Charlton, Mon., and is there a prosperous farmer. Seven 
children. 

i. ELSIE J., b. Jane 12, 1848. d. Jan. 16, 1863. 
iL Muu A., b. Sept. f, 1849. m. Jan. 25, 1866, Alexander 0. Fletcher, 

b. Bamston, P. Q., April 29, 1842. He waa a dealer in grooeriea 
and provisions in Coatioook aeveral years. He now resides in 
Auburn, Me. They have six children, 

iii. HuRT N., b. June 8, 1861. d. May 231 1870. 
iv. WrLLIAK 0., b. March 20, 1853. 
v. GKoaoK WYKAN1 b. Oct. 26, 1865. m. 1873, I..izzie Andrews. 

Lives in Coatioook:, P. Q. 
vi. FLORA J., b. Deo. 12, 1857. m. 1875, Daruharn Convel'80, of Darn

ston, P. Q. She d. May 22, 1885. 
vU. CuARL1C8 W ., b. Nov. H, 1861. m. May 7, 1888, Ella Cboute. 

She d. 1889. He ree. with his father in Montana. 

AKBROBE. 
1. SA.MUBL AMBROSE, b. 1753, came to Plymouth in youth. He 

was annually taxed from 1774 to 1782. In the autumn of 1775 he 
enlisted with the Hollis men in Capt. Noah Worcester's company, 
which was one of the thirty-one companies raised in this State to 
reinforce the army at Boston. The term of service was three months. 
In the record at Hollis of his marriage he is called "of Hollis." But 
at the date of his enlistment and of his marriage he was a legal and 
actual resident of Plymouth. In 1777 he was a soldier from Ply
mouth, in Capt. Willoughby's company, which happily shared in the 
capitulation of the army of Gen. Burgoyne. He began preaching to 
an association of Baptists in Sutton and New London, and l1e removed 
to Sutton, 1782. Nathaniel Everett, of New London, was paid for 
removing the family of Elder Samuel Ambrose from J>Jymouth to 
Sutton. (See Histories of Hollis, Sutton, and New London.) He was 
ordained in April, 1782, and lived in Sutton almost continuously, 
preaching much of the time, until his death, May 30, 1830, aged 77. 
He m. in Hollis, Feb. 20, 1776, Mary Goodhue, dau. of Dea. Samuel 
and Abigail (Bartlett) Goodhue. She d. Jan. 5, 1830, aged 76. They 
had ten children. Without birth dates it is impossible to determine 
which of them were born in this town. 

L ABIGAIL, m. April SO, 1799, Thomas Penons. 
U. PoLLY, b. May 15, 1777. m. David Davia, b. Jan. 20, 1770, son of 

Jonathan and Sarah (Blaisdell) Davia, of Sutton. She d. Feb. 17, 
1868. He d. 1861. Five children. 
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iii. SALLY, m. Nathan Leach. 
iv. LTDI4, m. April 7, 1811, Elisha Parker, a promineni oiUsen of But-

ion. About 1880 they " went west." Nine children. 
v. F..sTHKn, d. unm. 1840. 
vi. SusAN, m. William Carey. 
vii. SAMUJr.r., m. Mrs. Sarah Phalan ; removed io Newburyport, Mus. 

viii. JoNATHAN, eettled In Maine. 
b:. N A THANJBL, m. Sally Eaion, of Sutton, and removed to W eetmore, 

Vt. 
:~:. DA vrD, m. Rulli Sievens. m. second, Lydia Merrill. 

ARMS. 
1. Eow ARD ARMS, came to Plymouth, 1769, or early in 1770. He 

removed in 177 4 to some town in Rockingham Co. He was a soldier 
in the Revolution, serving enlistments 1776 and 1777. In 1778 he 
enlisted for the war, and was assigned to CoL Scammell's regiment. 
This service should not be counted on the quota of Plymouth. 

ARMSTRONG. 
1. GILBERT SMITH ARMSTRONG, son of Leonard T. and Lois (Spicer) 

Annstrong. b. Bozrah, Conn., March 19,1825. m. Sarah M. Davis, 
who d. 1858 ; m. second, May 30, 1862, Roselma Ann Whipple, dau. 
of Silas and Diancy (Naramore) Whipple, of Richmond. He lived 
several years in .Malden, Mass., removing to Plymouth, 1869. He 
had charge of the Pemigewasset stables, and was later employed 
eighteen years by the Webster, Russell Co. He d. Dec. 22, 1900. 

i. WILLJB GILDBRT, b. Oct. 18, 1864. d. Augoai 11, 1866. 
ii. NsTTIB MAuD, b. Malden, Mus., August 28, 1866. Staie Normal 

School, 1884, clerk in dry gooda depanmeni, Webeier, Ruaeell Co. 
ilL Roars M4Y, b. Plymonih, May 28, 1872. d. March 26, 1874. 

ATWOOD. 
1. JosHUA ATWOOD, b. Dec. 2, 1757, was a farmer of Warwick, 

Mnss., where he d. from injury from a falling tree, June 3, 1823. He 
m. Feb. 29, 1780, Prudence Parker, b. in Lexington, 1757, dau. of 
Jonas and Lucy (Munroe) Parker. Jonas Parker, the father of Mrs. 
Atwood, was an early martyr for freedom in the Revolution, falling 
April 19, 1775, and of whon1 Edward Everett said : "History does 
not furnish an example of bravery that outshines that of Jonas 
Parker." 

I. THOMAS ATWOOD, son of Joshua Atwood 1, b. in Warwick, 
Mass., Jan. 4, 1790. m. Anna Whipple Hastings, b. Grafton, Mass., 
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1798, dan. of Isaac Hastings. He removed to Shoreham, Vt., and 
was a soldier at the battle of Plattsburg. He was a farmer and tanner. 
Late in life he removed to Ithaca, N.Y., where he d. July 8, 1875. 

3. ARNON An.um ATWOOD, son of Thomas Atwood 1, b. Shoreham, 
Vt., June 13,1817. Was a merchant and tannerin Shoreham, and later 
a farmer in Ripton, Vt., until1865. He was frequently a town officer 
of Ripton, and a representative two years. He removed to Randolph, 
Vt., 1865. He m. Jan. 1,1839, Almira Royce, b. Sept. 14, 1819, dau. 
of Alpbeus Royce. In 1894 he removed to Plymouth. 

'· JOSEPH W .A.LDO ATWOOD, son of Arnon Adams Atwood 8, b. 
Ripton, Vt., August 8, 1844. He is a graduate of Randolph Academy 
and of Bryant & Stratton's Business College, at Albany, N.Y., and 
was station agent, express agent, and telegraph operator at Randolph, 
Vt. In 1891 he erected a factory for the manufacture of door and 
window screens, which was burned, with heavy loss, the following 
year. He removed to Plymouth in the autumn of 1894, and was 
manager for the Plymouth Veneer Company and agent for life insur
ance companies. He m. Jan. 2, 1868, Mary Augusta Lewis, b. 
Northfield, Vt., April15, 1848, dau. of Silas Lewis; she d. Feb. 18, 
1878 ; be m. second, Sept. 28, 1880, Lillian C. Ford, b. Randolph, Vt., 
1860, dau. of John Ford; she d. Nov. 22, 1882. He m. third, Jan. 
2, 1884, Laura Morris Flinn, b. Bethel, Vt., August 18,1845, dau. of Asa 
Child and Amanda (Morris) Flinn. Two children by first marriage, 
b. in Randolph, Vt. 

i. Lovu ARMOLD, b. March 12, 1869. lie was a grocer in Plymou~h, 
with store under the Town Hall. 

ii. HARRY Joa&ru, b. NoY. 18, 187f. d. Oc~. 4, 1881. 

ATWOOD. 

1. FRBD A. ATWOOD, tax, 1899,1900. Selectman, 1901. He toe
moved, 1901, to Rumney. Dy OCCU}'ation a merchant. m. Ellen J. 
HalL Fred A. and Ellen J. (Hall) Atwood have at least 

i. WILLIAM Rvrva, b. 1881, in Rumney. m. Plymouth, June 12, 
1002, Lillian Blanobe Adame, b. 1874, dau. of Sylnnua and 
Aldora (Matthews) Adame, of Dorchester. 

ATTWOOD. 

1. JosEPH LELAND A'lTWOOD, son of Moses and Lucinda (Smith) 
Attwood, of Lisbon, grandson of Moses and Mary Ellen (Hall) 
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Attwood, of Lisbon, great-grandson of Joseph and Mehitable 
(Kimball) Atwood, of Landaff, b. in Lisbon, Sept. 18, 1865. He came 
to Plymouth in youth, and bas been hotel clerk in Concord and in 
Newport, Vt., also clerk for Crawford & George, hardware. He m. 
Oct. 19, 1889, Vena Leavitt, b. March 31, 1869, dau. of Chase P. 
Leavitt (see). Three children. 

i. LBLAKD LJtAVITT1 b. Sept. 71 1895. 
ii. SAnAn LuciNDA, b. Dec. 5, 1899. 
iii. CHAIIJt OARLOII, b. Maroh 28, 1002. 

AVERY. 

1. FRANCIS A. VERY, son of Benjamin, b. Barnstead, Sept. 30, 1773. 
m. 1791, Hannah Wentworth, b. Barnstead, 1770, dau. of Paul and 
Hannah (Smith) Wentworth. He was oue of the early settlers of 
Ellsworth, where he d. July 6, 1860. She d. 1845. Of their ten 
children three have been represented in Plymouth. 

i. WntTBROP1 b. 179!. 
ii. BKTIIBT, b. 1796. m. Stephen Willey (eee). 
iii. FnANcte, b. 1800. m. 1820, Abigail Crosby, and lived in Thornton, 

where he d. 1827. Ilie eon, Francie Shepard ATery, b. Thornton, 
July18, 1826, is a brick muon, and bu liYed in Lowell and alee
where, removing to Plymouth. He d. bi Rumney, Mayl6, 1008. 

I. MosES A. VERY, son of Benjamin and elder brother of Francis 1, 

b. Barnstead, 1759. m. Betsey Colbath, and settled in Ellsworth, where 
l1e d. 1824. 

3. S'fEl'IIKN AVERY, son of M0808 2, b. 1786. m. Bridget Moulton, 
and lived in Ellsworth, where he d. Oct. 3, 1873. Martha Avery, his 
daughter, m. Samuel WilJey (see). 

4. GoRDON K. AVERY, son of Stephen •, b. Oct. 31, 1828. m. 
Uosanna Hill, . of Ellsworth ; m. second, Melissa Sanborn, of Alex
andria; m. third, May 22, 1864, Mary F. Batchelder, b. May 8, 1842, 
dau. of Increase and Susan (Hart) Batchelder, of Meredith aud 
Thornton. He was a farmer in Campton, removing to Plymouth, 
1895. Three children; one by each marriage. 

i. EMMA GJtAOJt, b. Mays. 1M6. m. Oct 8, 186!, George D. Kelley, 
who d. Dec. 18. 1869; m. aecond, Jan. 80, 1877. Eben H. Welle, 
o( Rumney (aee). 

n. SARAJl Lourllll, b. June 19, 1862. m. 1879, Clarenoe L. Ferren. 
She d. July 18, 1893. 

iii. lhRTu: Mun. b. Oc,. 7,.1869. m. Orrin W. Sherburn (eee). 
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5. SAKUBL MoULTON A VERY, eon of Stephen•. m. Eliza Jane 
Moore, and lived in Ellsworth. He was a town officer and a repre
sentative many years. His dau. Hattie Irene Avery, b. March 29, 
1852, m. Lewis Charles Mills (see). 

8. WINTHROP AVEBY, son of Francia t, b. 1794. m. Judith Hill, of 
Ellsworth, and died in Ellsworth, Jan. 1, 1852. 

7. SHERBURNE AVERY, son of Winthrop 8, b. Ellsworth, Feb. 4, 
1819. m. Nov. 27, 1847, Lucretia Adaline Moulton, b. Feb. 20, 1827, 
dau. of Edmund and Betsey (Hill) Moulton. He d. Ellsworth, Jan. 2, 
1859. He was fatally injured by a falling tree. With occasional 
absence abe has resided in Plymouth since 1885. Four children. 

l. EDMUND M.uox, b. 1848. m. Ida Steele, of Thornton; m. aeoond, 
Vina Belle Sawyer, who d. 1879; m. third, Laura Cole. He ia a 
atationary engineer in Woodatock. 

li. J.t.BON, b. 1861. d. July 2, 1865. 
iil JULI.t. ANN, b. August 7, 1856, dreaamaker, rea. In Plymouth 

ainoe 1893. 
lv. L.t.ua.t. ANN.t., b. Dec. 19, 1858. Removed to Plymouth, 1893. 

AVERY. 
1. DAVID H. AVERY, b. June 25, 1765. m. Susannah Willey, b. 

May 11, 1764. They lived in Rumney and after 1840 in Oampton. 
He d. 1852 ; she d. 1853. 

I. EzRA. WILMOT AVERY, son of David H.1, b. Rumney, August 15, 
1805, was a tanner in Campton several years, removing to Plymouth, 
1861, and was the proprietor of a shoe store on the site of the Tyler 
House. He m. Feb. 7, 1828, Ruth Buckman, of Campton. He d. 
Plymouth, March 30, 1885 ; she d. July 22, 1877. 

l. AD.t.LlKJ: AuouaTA, b. Dec. 27, 1828. m. Warren L. Glidden, of 
Meredith; she m. 11e00nd,Pbineu B. Smith (aee). A son by the 
drat; marriage, Howard Glidden, wu killed twenty-five ye&l'l ago 
iu the factory of hie uncle, Amua W. Avery. 

U. AaTaua A., b . .July 9, 1882. d. July24, 1882. 
iii. G&OROIII A., b. July25, 1885. d . July 81, 1885. 

8. iT. Axu.t. W .t.Lna, b. Sept. 10, 18.')6. 

3. AMASA. WALKBB AVBBY, son of Ezra Wilmot1, b. Sept. 10, 
1836. m. Oct. 9, 1866, Martha E. Bump, dau. of James Bump, of 
Oampton; she d. May 6, 1868. Hem. second, June 26, 1873, Sarah 
Ida Sawyer, b. June 23, 1854, dau. of Walter H. Sawyer, of Wood
stock. He was employed in Plymouth several years as a glove cutter 
and manufacturer, and since i885 he has been proprietor and manager 
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of jewelry and stationery store in Kidder block. Selectman, 1869, 
1885, 1886, 1887, 1888, 1898. )· .... . 

l. ALBERTA RUTH, b. July 20,1867. m. Elmer E. Drew, a pollee oftloer, 
of Bomenille, Maae. 

ii. LKJU. BBLLJC, b. July24, 1874. Plymouth High School, 1891. m. 
August lli, 1896, Charlea G. Swenning, a watchmaker, of Boeton, 
Maa. 

iii. EzRA W .uua, b. Jan. 11, 1888. Plymouth High School, 1902. 

AVERY. 

1. SAMUEL A VERY, son of David, m. Temperance A very, and lived 
in Rumney. His son Rial m. Caroline A. Hodge (see). 

2. OLIVER AvERY, son of SamueP, b. Jan. 21, 1819. m. June 6, 
1852, Mary Elizabeth Draper, dan. of William (see). She d. June 
23, 1881. He lived in Campton and in Plymouth. He d. Plymouth, 
.March 11, 1900. 

l. ANNA SARAn, b. August 22, 1868. m. Jan. 14, 1898, Nathaniel 
Fellows Moulton. 

il. EMMA ETTA, b. Dec. 80, 1861, dresamaker, ree. Plymouth. 

8. PERLEY AVERY, son of Orrin and grandson of Samuell. m. 
Jan. 1, 1884, Lura May Sherburn, dau. of Samuel (see). He d. 1895, 
She m. second, Charles Clifford (see). 

AVERY. 

1. JASPIB E. AVERY, son of Andrew Avery, b. Ellsworth. m. 
Mary R. Willey, of Groton. He removed to Plymouth, 1873, and 
lived here about fifteen years. He now lives at the Weirs. 

i. RoLAKD A., m. Roea J. Dow : (1) Mabel L., b. Oct. 8, 1877; (2) 
Lillian 8., b. Jan. 81, 1885. 

li. FARLBT G., b. 1860. m. Oct. 8, 1878, Ida :M. Penler, dau. of 
Andrew Jacbon Pemer (aee). She d. Jan. 7, 1890. He m. 
eecond, Jan. 12, 1891, Emily A. Ames, b. 18M, dau. of Darid W. 
Ames. Rea. at the Weire. 

iii. ALMA, b. 1862. m. John Yeaton (aee). 
iv. Rou, b. 
v. LtLLIAlf, b. 1870. d. April 28, 1888. 

vi. CALitB J., b. in Plymouth, Sept. 8, 187'-. Ree. at Weire. 
rii. TILDBM HuoaJc&s, b. 1876. Lives Laconia. 

AYER. 

CHARLES JAMBS AYBR, son of John Lyman, b. Haverhill, Nov. 24, 
1858. m. Sept. 23, 1888, Lillian Estelle Cawley, b. Haverhill, Jan. 2, 
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1858, dau. of Chase Se.nbom and Mary (Morse) Cawley. He removed 
from Haverhill to Plymouth, 1897, and is actively engaged in the in
surance business, fire, life and accident. He was elected a county 
commissioner, 1900, and re-elected 1902. 

l. LULIB CABLIBLB, b. Haverhill, Sept. U, 1889. d. Nov. 18, 1890. 
ii. DoBis LYBLB, b. Haverhill, Dec. 26, 1890. 

iii. PaaoY Monas, b. Haverhill, Nov. 2, 1892. 
iv. :t.Lu: Eu.swoaTa, b. Haverhill, Feb. 15, 1896. d. Jan. 11, 1897. 
v. RouND C&.a.SB, b. Plymouth, June 21, 1899. d. }'eb. 10, 1901. 

'ri. BHIBLBY, b. Plymouth, April 9, 1901. 

BAILEY -BAYLEY. 

1. JAMBS BAYLEY, b. about 1612, came fron1 England and settled 
in Rowley about 1640, where he d. August 9, 1677. He was a 
brother of Richard Bayley 11 (see). His wife Lydia survived him 
and d. April 29, 1704. Eight children. 

2. JoHN BAYLEY, son of James 1, b. Rowley, Feb. 2, 1642. m. 
June 16, 1668, Mary Mighill, b. May 1, 1649, dan. of Thomas and 
Ann (Parrot) Mighill, of Rowley. He was a soldier in the ill-fated 
expedition commanded by Sir William Phipps, 1690, and died while 
returning from Canada, Nov. 19, 1690. Nine children. 

3. THOMAS BAYLEY, son of John 1, b. Oct. 7, 1677. m. Dec. 8, 
1700, Eunice Walker, dan. of and Elizabeth (Woodbury) 
Walker, and grand-dau. of Humphrey and Elizabeth Woodbury. He 
settled in Bradford and removed to Haverhill, where he d. Dec. 23, 
1764. 

4. HUMPHREY BAYLEY, son of Thomas 8, b. May 26, 1719, resided 
in Haverhill, Mass., and after 1776 in Hopkinton. He m. Hannah 
Rust, of Methuen, Mass. He d. about 1801. 

5. SOLOMON DAYLEY, son of Humphrey •, b. Feb. 11, 1755. m. 
August 10, 1779, Miriam Snow, dau. of Henry Snow (see). He 
removed with the family to Hopkinton, 1776, and cnme to Ply
mouth, 1789. He was an early settler on the Chamberlain farm, near 
Pike bill. He served four enlistments in the Revolution and was a 
pensioner. (See his statement of service in Vol. I.) He lived in 
Plymouth forty-five years, and here died 1835. He .had eight or 
more children. 

i. Panu:.a.e, b. , removed to Compton, P. Q., 1806. lie 
visited Plymouth two years later, and here m. in Feb., 1808, 
Martha Bimonda. · 
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HKKRT, b. 
BKNJAMIK, b. 1787. 
CoRDELIA, b. . m. John Adams (see). 
RoXANNA, b. • m. James Stearns (see). 
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RoslLLA, b. • m.1820, Walker Buswell. He lived in Ply-
month from 1816 to 1822, when he removed to Compton, P. Q. 
(1) Eveline l!'raDcea, b. Sept. 6, 1821. 

MART HoLMAN, b. • m. Nov. 80, 1815, Lieut. Joseph Hall, 
of Rumney. 

PAMELlA, b.1789, unm. She waeliving in Plymouth, 1860. 

6. HENRY BAYLEY, son of Solomon 6, m. in Plymouth, Nov. 23, 
1809, Bethia Harriman, dau. of Thomas Harriman (see). He m. 
second, Nancy Darnard, of Sanbornton. He lived in Plymouth and 
in Compton, P. Q., making several removals. He was in Plymouth 
from childhood to 1815 ; from 1820 to 1822; from 1839 until his 
death. He d. 1852. Four children by first and one by second 
marriage. Possibly others. 

i. MA.RTIIA, b. Jau. 8, 1811. m. Aaa Mirick, of Boston, M888. 
il. Soi.OMOM, b. Dec. 26, 18U. d. Oct. 12, 1816. 

iii. AMAHI>A, b. July 4, 1817. d. April10, 1821. 
iv. BBMJAMJM, b. July 18, 1820. 
v. INJ'ANT. d. young. 

7. BENJAMIN BAYLBY, son of Solomon 6, b. 1787. m. Ruth East
man, b. Jan. 7, 1789, dau. of Nathaniel and Ruth (Bradley) Eastman, 
of Concord. He owned and occupied the George Adams farm in the 
Draper neighborhood. He was a thrifty farmer. He d. Oct. 20, 
1858. She d. Jan. 17, 1869. Three children. 

i. MART JAMB, b. Jan. 15, 1818. d. unm. in Plymouth, August 20, 
1883. 

n. PUKBit B., b. March 23, 1815. m. Charles Currier Flauders. lie 
was a jeweler and silversmith in Concord, where he d. Jnly f, 
1881; abe d . .April 8, 1887. Five children: (1) Ruth Ellen, m. 
Nathau Carter; (2) Emily Jaue, d. young; (8) Charles B., b. 
1846, m. Rose J. Wooster; (4) Sanh Jaue, b. Oct. 21, 1847, m. 
Hon. Gardner B. Emmons, of Concord; (6) George Henry, b. Feb. 
7, 1854. 

8. iii. TtMOTUT EASTMA.N, b. Feb. 18, 1829. 

8. TIMOTHY EASTMAN BAYLEY, son of Benjamin 7, b. Feb. 18, 
1829. m. July 3, 1855, Susan G. Cochran, dau. of Robert Cochran 
(see). He was a sergeant, Co. H, 14th N.H. Infantry. Later be was 

VOL. J,-2 
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a carpenter in Plymouth, residing on Bayley Avenue. He was chief 
of police, many years a messenger of the court, and first truanfi.officer 
of Plymouth. He d. Feb. 18, 1900. Six children. 

1. MARY An, b. April28, 1857. m. Perley M. Johnson (see). 
il. Gaoaoa CoouaAN, b. Jan. 17, 1859. m. Jan. 81, 1809, Florence 

Thomas. He is a merchant in Tilton. (1) Catherine Susan, b. 
Sept. 28, 1899. 

iU. EuuaBTH A., b. Jaa. 19, 1861. m. Nov. 80, 1885, William J. 
Randolph (see). 

iv. CuA&LBB FLANDaaa, b. Nov. 14, 1866. m. Jaa. 10, 1808, I.ura :M. 
Bomana, b. June 2, 1867, dau. of Arthur L. and Mary M. (Savage} 
Ilomaua (aee); rea. in Plymouth. (1) Arthur Timothy, b. Oct. 1, 
1894; (2) Dorothy, b. AugWlt 2, 18D7 ; (S) Robert Cochran, b. 
Feb. 2, 1899. 

v. WILUAM CoouaAlf, twin, b. Nov. 14, 1866, grocer and marketman 
in Plymouth. 

vi. HBRBBRT E.uTMAN, b. Nov. 10, 1868. m. Blanche Avery, dau. of 
Frank and Addie M. (Batchelder) Avery, of Campton. He lives 
in Plymouth. (1) Gladys Susan, b. July 6, 1809; (2) 

b. Jan. 9, 1904. 

9. RICHARD BAYLEY, a brother of James 1, came to America soon 
after 1630. It is stated by Joshua Coffin that he was the Richard 
Bayley who came in the ship" Bevis," in April, 1638. It is claimed 
that he set up the first cloth mill in this country. His wife was 
Ednah Halstead. He lived in Rowley, where he d. Feb. 15, 1647/8. 
His widow m. second, 1649, Ezekiel Northend, of Uowley. One 
son. 

10. JosEPH BAYLEY, son of Richard 11, b. about 1640, settled in the 
part of Bradford now Groveland. He was an original membe1· of 
the church in Bradford, and foremost in civil affairs. He d. Oct. 11, 
1712. He 10. Abi~,tail Trumball, who d. Nov. 17, 1735. Eight 
children b. in Bradford, Mass. 

11. RICHARD BAYLEY, son of Joseph 10, b. Sept. 30, 1675. m. Feb. 
21, 1706, Joanna Webster, b. August 26, 1682, dau. of Nathan 
Webster, of Bradford. A man of activity and usefulness. He was 
a selectman twenty-five or more years and a deacon. He d. in Brad
ford, Nov. 19, 1748. She d. Sept. 15, 1757. 

12. RICHARD BAYLEY, son of Ricbard 10, b. May 9, 1il7. m. 
Allguat 18, 1741, Rachel Page, dau. of Lewis Page, of Haverhill. 
He lived in Haverhill, Mass,, until 1807, when he removed to 
Hopkinton, N.H., where he d. about 1815. Eight children. 
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13. RICIIARD BAYLEY, eon of RichardJJ, h July 15, 1746. m. 
July 13, 1769, Mehitable Emerson, b.1751, dau. of Joseph Emerson, 
of Haverhill, Mass. He was a lieutenant in the Revolution, serving 
in Massachusetts regiments. They resided in Haverhill a few years, 
and removed to Plymouth in the spring of 1777~ He was a farmer 
and a· carpenter; a selectman, 1781 and 1793. In the records be is 
styled Lieut. Richard Bayley. In 1806 he removed to Berlin, Vt., 
where he d. June 14, 1829. She d. April27, 1811. Four children b. 
Haverhill, Mass., six b. Plymouth. 

i. JoBBPR, b. April 18, 1770, wae tued until 1799. Hem. Jan. 18, 
1808, Sally Davia, dan. of William Davis, and eeUled in Haver
hill, l'tlaBB. He d. Oct. 2, 1842; she d. Feb. 8, 1848. 

ii. RrcnARD, b. March 27, 1772. m. in Plymouth, Jan. 6, 1797, Lydia 
Reed, dau. of Joseph Reed (see). He removed from Plymouth to 
Berlin, Vt., 1799, where he d. Feb. 8, 1844. He wu a batter. 

iii. 8AHUKL, b. Angnet 28, 1774. m. Dec. 8, 1798, Miriam Emery. He 
wu a batter, and followed hie vocation in Moultonboro', Haver
hill, and other places. He was 1aet heard from, 1801. She d. 
August 8, 1848. Two children. 

iv. :M&nrunn, b. Sept. 28, 1776. m. John Hull (aee). 
v. MARY, b. June 6, 1778. d. 1806, while the family wae removing 

from Plymouth to Berlin, Vt. 
vi. I~ucR&TrA, b. • d. young. 

vii. BrMoM, b. . m. Belina Ral118ey, dau. of James Rameey, 
of Rumney; lived in Rumney, and later was an innholder in 
Boston. Six children. 

viii. LucRKTIA, b. Oct. 12, 1786. m. 1807, Elijah Wetherell, of Mont
pelier, Vt. 

b:. MosEs, b. Jan. 24, 1788. m. Sept. 8, 1811, Lovey Shurtletf, of 
Berlin, Vt., where they resided. 

x. JEREHIAn, b. March, 1702; drowned in Plymouth by falling into a 
spring of water near the homestead in the autumn of 1798. 

14. JONATHAN BAYLEY, son of DelL Richardll and Joanua(Webster) 
Dayley, b. Bradford, Mass., Dec. 9, 1706. m. Sept. 25, 1733, Rebecca 
Hardy. Lived in Bradford. 

15. BENJAMIN BAYLEY, son of Jonathan14, b. Bradford, Mass., July 
31, 1746, m. 1771, Olive Bradstreet. He was a soldier in the Revo
lution, and a pensioner. 

18. JoHN BAILBY, son of Benjamin 16, b. Oct.15, 1787, m. Feb. 6, 
1810, Sally Newton Going, dan. of Ezekiel o.nd Lucy (Douglass) Going, 
of Brookline, N. H. He lived several years in Lunenburg, Mass., and d. 
in Fitchburg, Mass., 1837. His widow d. Southbridge, Mass., 1845. 
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1'1. GEORGE ELI BA.ILBY, son of John•, b. Lunenburg, Mass., July 
16, 1826. m. Lowell, Mass., July 23, 1861, Elizabeth Littlefield, b. 
Feb. 4, 1829, dau. of Nahum and Ruth (Ela) Littlefield. He served 
three years in 26th Mass. Infantry, and endured unusual hardship. 
He was employed, second hand, in a Lowell corporation several years, 
removing, 1883, to Plymouth, and is a farmer on Mayhew turnpike. 

BAILEY. 

1. Rsv. CALVIN FAIRFIELD BA.ILEY, son of Calvin and Deborah 
(Fitch) Bailey, b. Thetford, Vt., Jan. 27, 1821. m. Oct. 25, 1843, 
Lucretia Ann Marston, dau. of Oliver Lyford Marston (see). He was 
a teacher a short time in Plymouth, and early entered the ministry of 
the Methodist Episcopal Church, and has preached in Warner, Chi
chester, Hanover, Mass., and East Haverhill and Thornton. He was 
retired and lived in Rumney, where he d. May 15, 1903. Mrs. Bailey 
d. April 5, 1886. Five children. 

l. WILLIAM LnoaD, b. August 8, 1844. 9th Vt. Infantry. d. in 
the eervice August 19, 1862. 

it. Euu AMN, b. May 2, 18i6. d. June 16, 1846. 
ill. ·ELLA. ADELIA, b. Sept. 11, lai8. m. Auglllt 8, 1877, Edward 

O'Colby, of Whitefield. 
iv. CR.A.BLICB OsMOND, b. August 25, 1862. m. Delia L. Finn. Res. 

several years in New York. 
v. ALI'BED FBANII:, b. Sept. 24, 1866. m. and rea., a dealer in real 

estate, in Denver, CoL 

BAILEY. 

1. JoHN BAILEY, b. Brattleboro, Vt., Oct. 28, 1802, son of Samuel 
and Mary (Tenney) Bailey. Attended lectures at Castleton, Vt., 
Medical College, and at Dartmouth, where he graduated, 1827. The 
same year he came to Plymouth, and practised his profession in this 
town eight years. He was associated in business with Dr. Robbins, 
and he remained here two years after the death of Dr. Uobbins. He 
practised subsequently about two years in Brattleboro, Vt., au.d in 
Springfield, Mass. On account of a serious pulmonary complaint, he 
removed, 1837, to Georgia, and d. at Macon, Ga., Oct. 19, 1841. He 
m. in Plymouth, July 11, 1830, Jane Robbins, dau. of Dr. Jonathan 
Robbins (see). 

i. Muoua, b. April 6, 1888. m. C. H. Clemons; res. Aurora, Ill. 
ii. JoHN, b. Augua' 4, 1M2; ree. Manafteld, MaaB. 
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BAILEY. 

L GEORGE W. BAILBY was reared in Bridgewater. He was a car
penter, and removed from Boston, Mass., to Plymouth, 1855. He was 
employed at his trade and lived in Plymouth until his death. It is 
probable that he was descended from some of the ancestors named in 
th~.se registers. He d. Sept. 7, 1880. His wife, Agnes S. Bailey, 
d. Dec. 6, 1881. A child, George Eddie, d. Nov. 26, 1857 (Trinity 
Cemetery). Perhaps he had children not named below. 

i. Euo&Na S., b. 1845. m. 1868, Laura A. Clifford, dan. of Chase F. 
Clifford (eee). He removed. 1884, to Califomia, where he d. 
a few years later. 

BALLOU. 

1. FREDERICK W. BALLOU, son of John W. and Thirza (Evans), 
grandson of Oliver and Mary (Simonds) Ballou, b. Bristol, Jan. 21, 
1835. m. Mary Ann (Huntoon) Holmes, b. Lempster, May 16,1836, 
dau. of David and Lucy Ann (Baker) Huntoon, and widow of Silas 
Holmes. He was a jeweler in Bristol, 1868-1874; in Plymouth, 
1875-1883; and subsequently in Salisbury. Both d. 1892. No chil
dren. He was a musician and lieutenant, 16th N. H. Infantry. 

BARKER. 

1. ADDISON PERLBY BARKER, son of Cyrus Barker, b. about 1825 ; 
res. at Island Falls, Me., where be was killed by a falling tree about 
1858. His widow res. in Manchester many years. d there :May 12, 
1903. Three children. 

i. MART EMMA, b. about 1852. m. I~uther Rogers, of Patten, Me. 
ii. CnARLJP.S EATOK, b. Feb. 5, 18M. m. Oct. 'n, 1875, Emily Lois 

Moulton, b. W anen, Feb. 5, 1852. lie is a carpenter, and has 
rea. in Plymouth siooe 1886. One eon. (1) Edson Moulton, b. 
Campton, May 29, 1876; grad. of Plymouth High School, 1893, 
and Ilolderneee School for Boys. Dartmouth College, 1900. 

iii. ADDISON PBRLBY, b. August 12, 1867. A farmer and carpenter of 
Plymouth since 1897. m. Dec. 81, 1884, Minnie Emma Young, 
b. Lowell, Mus., dau. of Lewi1 A. Young. Two children: (1) 
Fred Archer, b. Campton, Jan. 23,1886; (2) Darid Addison, b. 
Campton, June 15, 1888; d. Plymouth, Feb. 7, 1899. 

BARNARD. 

1. THOMAS BARNARD, b. England, 1612, with wife Eleanor settled 
in SaliRbury, Mass., 1640, and later lived in Amesbury, Mass. He 
was killed by the Indians previous to August, 1677. His widow m. 
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second, July 19, 1681, George Little, of Newbury, Mass. She d. No,·. 
27, 1694. 

I. THOMAS BARNAilD, eon of ThomiUI 1, b. May 10, 1641. m. Stu-nh 
Peasley. He sold, 1707, the site of the Quaker meeting-house. He 
d. 1715. Administration on hie estate, Dec. 5, 1715. Descendants of 
his eons Thomas and Tristram have lived in J>lymouth. 

3. THOMAS BARNARD, eon of Thomas 1, b. Amesbury. m. Eliza· 
beth . He lived in .Amesbury, where he d. Dec. 21, 1723. 
His wife survived him. 

4. JOSEPH BARNARD, eon of Thomas •, b. Amesbury, Dec. 20, 
1706, with wife Elizabeth lived in Amesbury, where their eight chil
dren were born. 

i. SAaAB, b. May2S, 1742. d. young. 
ii. DoaOT&T, b. Feb. 2, 1748/4. d. young. 
iii. luAc, b. NoT. 18, 1746 . 

. iY. SAaAB, b. Auguat 2, 1752. 
v. ELIZABHH, b. Auguat 81, 17M. m. Stephen Bartlett (see). 

vi. JACOB, b. March 7, 1757. 
5. vii. CuaRIBB, b. July 7, 1760. 

viii. DoaoTHT, b. Oct. 8, 1762. 

II. CURRIBR BARNARD, eon of Joseph•, b. Amesbury, Mass., July 
7, 1760; was a soldier in the Uevolution from .Amesbu1·y, serving 
three enlisimente. He m. in South Hampton, Sept. 30, 1779, Tamzin 
Jones. In the record of intentions of marriage he was of Amesbury 
and she of South Hampton. He removed to Plymouth, 1784, and was 
here taxed until 1823. According to the headstone, he d. 1822. His 
widow, Tamzin,d.1846. They lived on a farm adjoining the old Town 
Farm. The order of age of seven children in all cases is not known. 

6. i. JACOB, b. about 1781. 
ii. DANJJn., m. March 811 1812, Polly Childs. He removed, 1815, to 

Vermont. 
iii. ISAAC, m. Dolly Greenough, dau. of William (see), and lived in 

Bridgewater. She (Dolly) d., leaving four children. He m. 
second, 1824, Hannah Bartlett. He d. 1826. (1) James deceased 
in 1860; (2) Alfred lived in Wrentham, lllaaa.; (8) John R. re
moved to Illiooia; (4) Sarah Grace. 

iv. DOROTHY, m. March 81, 1828, William Pierce, eon of Nathan Pierce, 
of Hebron. She d. 1842. Five children: (1) David, remoyed to 
Stoneham, Maaa.; (2) William, removed ~ Stoneham, Maaa. ; (3) 
Nancy; (4) Elizabeth, m. Otis K. Corliaa; (5) Mary. 

v. ELIZABETH, b. • m. -- Sanborn. She d. in Plymouth, 
April 251 1880. 
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vi. MARY, b. 1802. unm. She lived with her brother George W. She 

d. May 15, 1860. 
vii. GEORGE WASHINGTON, b. 1805. unm. Lived on the paternal 

homestead. He d. 1858. 

8. JACOB BARNARD, son of Currier 6, b. Rbont 1781. m. Nov. 28, 
1805, Nancy Mitchell, of Bridgewater. He was a farmer in Ply
month until 1808, when he removed to Bridgewater. He owned the 
Crawford Farm in Bridgewater, and was a respected citizen. He d. 
March 1, 1859. 

7. L JACOB, b. Plymouth, Dec. 4, 1806. m. Mary II. Payne. 
ii. CURRIER, b. Bridgewater, June 11,1809. d. Charleston, Nov. 5,1850. 

iii. JosEPu, b. August 1, 1811. d. 1816. 
iv. NANCY, b. August 21, 1816. 
v. LYDIA, b. August 21, 1816, twin. m. George Palmer, of Campton. 

8. vi. CaARLEB M., b. Deo. B, 1818. m. A"illa G. Fletcher. 
vii. ELIZ:ABteTn, b. Feb. 11, 1821. m. Walter Cummings, b. Bridge

water, Jan. 14, 1806, SOil of Andrew and Hannah (Crawford) 
Cummings. She d. August 26, 1879. 

7. JACOB BARNARD, son of Jacob 8, b. Dec. 4, 1806. m. Mary H. 
l,llyne, who d. 1871. He lived iu Bridgewater, where he d. 1874. 
Two children. 

i. DonoTIIT, b. March 25, 1881. m. Oct. 12, 1857, James Sargent, of 
Bridgewater. She d. Jan. 22, 1867. 

H. ANDRKW J.&cxsoN CuRRIKn, b. August 17, 1883. m. Nov. 80, 18M, 
Laura H. Doton, dau. of Seth Doton (see). He settled in Ply
mouth. He was a carpenter and a merchant, and for eome years 
oonnected with the glove industry. He d. Jan. 28, 1885. She 
coutinuea a residence io Plymouth. Two children: (1) Calista 
Emily, b. July 25, 1855, d. Sept. 14, 1855; (2) Rose B., b. Sept. 
17, 1863. Grad. New Hampton I1111titute. Res. Plymouth. 

8. CHARLBS M. BARNARD, son of Jacob 8, b. Dec. 3, 1818. m. Feb. 
1, 1844, Arvilla G. Fletcher, dau. of Dea. N11tban Fletcher. m. second, 
1849, Melissa M. Johnson. He was a carpenter in Bridgewater, 
where he d. Oct. 10, 1890. She d. April 13, 1880. Five children 
b. Bridgewater. 

i. FRANK J., b. April 1, 1850. m. 1876, Hattie A. Keef. m. 118C0nd, 
Jan. 18, 1897, Alioe Teed. He is head of the firm F. J. Barnard 
& Co., bookbinders, Boston, Mau., the largest eatablillhment of 
its kind in New England. Res. Everett, Mau. Three chil
dren: (1) Frank M., b. Jan. 29, 1878; (2) Charles E., b. 
Maroh 10,1879, d. 1888; (8) ·George L., b. Sept. 6, 1899. 
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ii. HaNBIHTA J., b. May 19, 1868. m. Orrin W. Fletcher (188). 
iii. A:avJLLA FLaTo&aa, b. June 24, 1855. m. John H. Webster (aee). 
iv. CBARLU L., b. March 12, 1860. m. AprU 26, 1884, Anna E. Kidder 

(aee). He ia a proeperoua farmer in Northfield. EigM children: 
(1) Ralph, b. June 6, 1885; (2) Karl E., b. March 15, 1888; (8) 
Bennie L., b. April 18, 1889, d. Deo. 12, 1892 ; (4) Beaaie M'., b. 
May 21, 1892, d. Dec.18, 1892 ; (5) Arthnr C., b. NoT. 11,1898; 
(6) Bntb W., b. Oct. 20, 1896; (7) Burton, b. Nov. 17, 1897; 
(8) Hildreth M., b. Feb. 4, 1901. 

v. ABBIB Lou1u, b. Dec. 19, 1861. m. Nov. 5, 1884, Henry F. Pilll
bury, of Bridgewater. Rea. Manchester. 

9. TRIBTRAH BARNARD, son of Thomas 1, b. Amesbury, Mass., about 
1680. m. Ruth Martin. He lived in Amesbury, where he d. about 
1758. 

10. TRISTRAH BARNARD, son of Tristram •, b. May 30, 1721. m. 
Dec. 14, 1743, Dorothy Currier. He removed, 1792, to Weare. 

11. EDMUND BARNARD, son of Tristram 10, b. June 16,1782. m. 
Nov. 22, 1781, Sarah Brown. He removed to Weare, 1792. Ten 
children. 

12. RKUBBN BARNARD, son of Edmundll, b. June 16, 1782. m. 
Hnldah Eaton, dau. of Samuel Eaton. He removed from Weare to 
Dunbart.on. Five children. 

18. HBZBKU.H BARNARD, son of Reuben 11, b. 1818. m. Eliza A. 
Bunton. He removed from Dunbarton to Hebron. 

14. WBBLBY G. BARNARD, son of Hezekiah 18, b. Dunbarton. Feb. 
22, 1859. m. June 15, 1885, Emeline F. Sanborn, b. August 30, 
1866, dau. of John Sanborn (see). He was a provision dealer a few 
years in Hebron, removing to Plymouth, 1896. He is a. farmer, occu
pying the Perley Pike farm. 

i. JoHN CLJu.n, b. April24, 1886. 
U. CBABLES 0Lrvaa, b. Aaguat 80, 1800. 

15. JACOB BARNARD came to Plymouth, 1779, and here d. 1781 or 
1782. 

BARNES. 

1. JA.liBS BARNES, a young man, probably from one of the other 
towns near Dunatable, came to Plymouth about 1768. He m. in 
Plymouth, July 19, 1769, Submit Marsh, b. Hudson, March 2, 1748/9, 
dau. of James Marsh, deceased, and a niec.e of Onesiphorus Marsh, of 
Plymouth. James Barnes served in Capt. Edward Everett's com-
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pany, CoL Bedel's regiment, from March to Dee., 1776, and enlisted into 
the Continental service for the war, in March, 1777. He served in 
CoL Scammell's regiment, and died in the army about the beginning 
of the year 1782. While in the service his family received the 
fatherly care of the town. The widow m. second, 1806, Joseph Avery. 
of Thornton. Five children b. in PJymouth. 

I. ELIZADitTR, b. Apri128, 1770. 
ii. JAMR81 b. Jan. 9, 1772. d. Oct. 25, 1778. This child WU lost. 

(See History of Coos by Rev. Grant Powen.) 
iil. MAaT, b. Nov. 14, 1778. 
iv. WrLLIAH, b. Feb. 215, 1775. d. Oct. 17, 1778. 
v. JoaN, b. Sept. 19, 1777. m. April 80, 1801, Ruth Croee. Be was 

not taxed after 1808. 

BARRE'rl'. 

1. HAMILTON ALEXANDER BARRBTI', son of Luther, b. Vershire, Vt., 
Sept. 29, 1816. m. Nov. 23, 1842, Laura FeUows Shute, dau. of Isaac 
Shute (see). He lived in Plymouth from 1871 to 1886, owning land 
in Plymouth and Uumncy. He d. at the home of his dau., Mrs. Lufkin, 
Dec. 26, 1898. She d. Dec. 8, 1892. Four children . . 

i. JoaN GouLD, b. Rumney, April 25, 18415, a farmer in BanrhUI, 
where be d. 1900. 

ii. JUSTIN 8PALDIM01 b. 18471 baa lived in Beeton, .Mue.1 and in 
Colorado. 

iii. MART .JAMB, b. June 7, 1849. m. June 8,1872, Frederick SteTene 
Mcintosh, b. Boston, Maee., Sept. 24, 1840, eon of Samuel and 
Martha A. (Wilder) Molntoah. He was a clockmaker, in Boston, 
removing to Rumney, 1878. He d. in Boston, April 27, 1880, 
being fatally injured in an elevator. She m. 11800nd, Hiram C. 
Lufkin (see). They bad two daughters. (1) .Martha Grace, b. 
March 22, 1878. m. Horace W • .Eaatman (see). (2) Florence 
Maria, b. 

iv. WJLLJAH ELLaRT CHABMJRO, b. Jan. 4, 1852. d. April19,1874. 

BARROWS. 

1. Rsv. LoRENZO Dow BARROWs, D.D., son of Isaac and Hannah 
Carpenter) Barrows, b. Windham, Vt., July 1,1817. Grad. Newbury, 

Vt., Seminary; joined the New Hampshire Conference, 1836, and was 
appointed to important stations, New Hampshire and elsewhere. He 
was an able preacher and educator. · He was presiding elder three 
years and was president of the New Hampshire Conference Seminary, 
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and of Pittsburg Female College; D.D., Washington College, 1857. 
He was appointed to Plymouth, 1839 and 1840, where his ministry was 
memorable. He was® earnest advocate of tempernnco, nnd au ablo 
promoter of the reforms of his time. He m. June 23,1839, Minerva 
E. Chase, dau. of Abner and Mary (Gosa) Chase, and a sister of Rev. 
Charles H. Chase (see). He d. in Plymouth, Feb. 18, 1878. Three 
children. 

i. LuciA MIRANDA, m. Rev. Daniel C. Knowles, D.D. (eee). 
U. ELLA JOSJCPBIMK, m. Rev. J. K. Shiffer. 

iii. MABY MIN&BV A. 

BARTLETT. 

1. RICHARD BARTLETT, emigrant ancestor, b. England, about 1575, 
with six children, settled in Newbury, Mass., before 1637. He d. 
May 25, 1647. The family Bible containing a record of the birth 
of six children is in the possession of Rev. William A. Bartlett, 
son of Rev. Samuel C. Bartlett, D.D., late president of Dartmouth 
College. 

9. RICHARD BARTLETT, son of Richard 1, b. England, Oct. 31, 
1621; with wife Abigail, lived iu Newbury. He was an intelligent 
citizen, and several years a deputy to the general court. He d. 1698. 
She d. March 8, 1686/7. Seven children. 

3. RICHARD, son of Richard 1, b. Feb. 21, 1648/9. m. Nov. 18, 
1673, Hannah Emery, b. April 26, 1654, dau. of John and Mary 
(Webster) Emery. He was a cordwainer and currier, of Newbury. 
He d. April 17, 1724. She d. May 1, 1705. Twelve children. His 
son, Dea. Stephen Bartlett, was the father of Gov. Josiah Bartlett, of 
New Hampshire. 

4. THOMAS BARTLBTT, son of Richard a, b. July 14, 1695, was a 
cordwainer and lived in Newbury. He m. Nov. 18, 1718, Hannah 
Moody, of Newbury. He d. 1771. Twelve children. His dau., 
Judith, b. Oct. 7, 1726, m. Samuel Cook (see). 

6. EDMUND BARTLETT, son of Thomas •, b. March 3, 1723, was a 
cordwainer, living in the part of Newbury uow Newburyport. He 
m. Oct. 3, 1745, Hannah Hall, who d. Sept. 14, 1753; hem. second, 
Oct. 2, 1754, Mary Moody Marsh, b. March 12, 1725, dan. of David 
and Mary (Moody) Marsh. He d.1804. She d. May 27,1813. Eight 
children. William, a son of the first wife, was onf\ of the founders of 
Andover Theological Seminary. 
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6. DAVID BARTLETT, son of Edmund 11 and Mary Moody (Marsh) 
Bartlett, b. Newburyport, Mass., May 24, 1761, settled in Campton. 
Hem. June 14, 1785, Joanna Haselton. He was a deacon over forty 
years. He d. August 31, 1844. She d. Ocl 1, 1825. They had six 
children. 

7. EDMUND BARTLE'IT, son of David 8, b. March 24, 1786, m. June 
8, 1807, Tamson Ward, dau. of Enoch Ward (see). She d. 1831. 
He m. second, Dec. 25, 1832, Susan Pierce. He d. 1863. Eight 
children by first and three by second marl'iage. 

i. WILJ.IAM, b. August 80,1808. 
ii. Bv.TRII:Y, b. March D, 1811. 
iii. MAnY, b. Dec. 14,1812. 
iv. TnoMAS, b. Oat. 28, 1814. 
v. JuDITH, b. Oct. 16, 1816. 

vi. ABIGAIL, b. August 14, 1818. 
vii. ENoCH, b. April, 1821. 

viii. FANNY, b. Deo. 28, 1824. 
ix. SusAN E., b. NoY. 8, 1884. d. June 16, 1835. 
x. SusAN }~ .• b. April 19, 1886. 

xi. ANN N., b. March 23, 1889. 

8. DEA. EB'BNEZER BARTL'B'IT, son of Edmund II and Mary Moody 
(Marsh) Bartlett, b. Ne\vburyport, Mass., June 20,1767. He removed, 
with his brother David, from Newburyport, Mass., to Campton, 1782, 
and while he was not an actual resident of Plymouth, his relations 
with the people demand the register of his family. He was a member 
of the Plymouth Congregational Church, and a deacon from 1805, 
until his death. He was justly held in high esteem. For a brief and 
appreciative sketch, see Historical Discourse by Rev. Henry A. 
Hazen, 1865. He m. March 16, 1790, Martha Robbins, dan. of Jona
than Robbins (see). He d. Campton, Feb. 1, 1882. She d. March 
29, 1838. 

i. EBENEZER, b. Dea. 6, 1790. d. July 27, 1864. 
ii. MARTHA, b. May 28,1793. m. Thomas Cook (aee). 

iii. BARAn, b. April26, 1795. m. Ephraim Cook (aee). 
iv. ELECTA, b. Feb. 26,1797. m. Edmund Cook (see). 
v. MART, Feb. 9,1799. 

vi. ELizA, b. J!'eb. 26, 1801. m. Jan. 81, 1822, Ebenezer Morrison, b. 
Dec. 7, 1800, son of Darid and Beteey (LoYejoy) Morrison. Rea. 
in Cl\tnpton and Chelsea, MMS. She d. Jan. 11, 1861. He d. 
March 12, 1876. Four children. 

vii. LYDIA., b. Oct. 22,1803. d. August 24, 1828. 
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riii. WILLIAM, b. Sept. 22, 1805. d. Oot. f, 1805. 
f.x. JUDITB1 b. Deo. 71 1806. 
x. BIOBARD1 b. Deo. 80, 1808. m. Nov. 28, 1837, Sarah JohDIOn 

Noyes, dau. of Crisp B. Noyes (see). He lived upon the home
stead of his father in Campton. They had no children. They 
made a home for Hon. Henry W. Blair after the death of his 
parent.. 

9. JoHN BARTLETT, son of Richard • and Hannah (Emery) Bartlett, 
b. Newbury, Mass., Sept. 23, 1678, was a tanner o.nd weaver of New
bury. He m. Nov. 18, 1701, Mo.ry Ordway. He d. 1741. She d. 
April 6, 1755. 

10. JoHN BA.RTLBTT, sou of John 8, b. Newbury, Sept. 2, 1711. 
Lived in Salisbury, Mass., until 1743, when he removed to South 
Hampton. He m. Jan. 17, 1733/4, Zipporah Flanders, b. March 4, 
1716, dau. of Philip and Joanna (Smith) Flanders, of Kingston 
(see Flanders Register). 

11. STBPHBN BA.RTLBTT, son of John to, b. Amesbury. He was a 
farmer, and came to Plymouth, 1778. He m. Sept. 8, 1776, Elizabeth 
Barnard, dau. of Joseph Barnard (see). She d. July 20, 1818. He 
m. second, Feb.-, 1819, Dorothy (Bagley) Thornton, widow of 
William Thornton (see). His farm was on the hill road to Hebron. 
He d. May 23, 1823. His widow d. Dec. 25, 1849. 

12. l. SnoUT, b. Oc" 20, 1777. 
ii. Joeuu, b. Feb. 19, 1779. m. Jan. 7, 1808, Joanna. Buzzell, b. 1780. 

She d. May 8, 1806. Be m. aeoond, Oo" 19, 1806, Abiah Cheney, 
b. June 17, 1786, dan. of Iaaao and Abiah Cheney, of Hopkinton. 
He was a farmer and removed, 1808, to Groton, where he d. Jan. 3, 
1868. His wife d. April 1, 1851. 

lll. ELlZADnu, b. Dec. 24, 1780. m. Samuel Dearborn (1100). 
iv. B.&aAB, b. July 18, 1783. d. about 1790. 

18. y, ST•PBII:M, b. June 16, 1786. 
ri. DAJ.mu., b. Deo. H, 1789. d. young. 

rii. DAMIII:L, b. April6, 1796. m. Sept. 11, 1820, Alice Blodget, dau. of 
Ebenezer Blodget (eee). Removed, 1825, to Woodstock, where he 
d. August 8, 1M5. She m. aeoond Tourtelotte, of Euton. 

12. SARGENT BA.RTLBTT, son of Stephen 8, b. Oct. 20, 1777. m. 
August 19, 1804, Sarah Goold, dau. of Benjamin Goold (see). He 
lived in Plymouth through life. He d. Nov. 17, 1838. She d. Nov. 
20, 1859. Five children b. in rlymouth. 

I. B•x.JAKIM GooLD, b. lilov. 20, 1805. d. :Mayll, 1809. 
ii. ST.PBU, b. March 1, 1808. 
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ill. SARAH .AxN, b. June 24, 1810. m. John S. Buzzell, of Holliaton, 
M188. 

iT. EzRA WILMARTH, b. March 19, 1818; removed to Manchester. 
v. ELizABBTB, b. June 19, 1818. m. Feb. 12, 1807, Roben Cochran. 

(see). 

13. STBPIIEN BARTLE'IT, son of Stephen 11, b. June 16, 1786. m. 
Dec. 6, 1811, Mary Ramsay, b. Rumney, Nov. 18, 1786, dau. of Mat
thew Ramsay. He was a farmer in Plymouth, and after 1814, in 
Bridgewater. He d. Jan. 10, 1829. She d. Plymouth, Jan. 20,1868. 

i. DAVID RAMsAY, b. Plymouth, Oct.1,1812. 
ii. SARAH J.uuc, b. Bridgewater, Jan. 1,1817. m. Alphene Currier, a 

leather dealer of HaYerhill, Mass. 

14. DAVID RAMSAY BARTLB'IT, son of Stephen 11, b. Oct. 1, 1812. 
m. June 16, 1844, Lois Brown, b. Bridgewater, Dec. 1, 1819, dau. of 
Joseph and Mary (Fellows) Brown. She d. Plymouth, Sept. 2, 1889. 
He came to Plymouth, the home of his ancestors, 1838. He was a 
farmer, living ncar Pike Hill. He d. Jan. 22, 1900. Seven children 
b. in Plymouth. 

i. MART FKLLOws, b. May 19, 1845. m. Feb. 28, 1879, George F. 
Ridlon, a merchan~ of Conway. 

ii. ST&PD&l'l RAMSAY, b. April, 26, 1847. m. Lucy W. Fletcher. m. 
eecond Nov.ll, 1861, Effie Louisa Furbuah. He was engaged in the 
straw and leather-board busineaa in Haverhill, Ml88., un~l he 
reoently retired from busineaa on account of failing health. 

iii. JoeBPH ALBRO, b. March ?:1, 1849. m. June 16, 1880, Mary 8. R. 
Clement, of Bridgewater. He rea. in Plymouth, a farmer on the 
Glynn Place, on Pike HiD. 

iv. ELSIE JAKs, b. March 24, 1851. m. 1890, Charles Taplin, of 
Canaan. She d. in Canaan. 

v. Ltnn.LA R., b. Feb. 6, 1858. m. Stephen R. Glover (see). 
vi. DAVID EA&TIIAK, b. August 19, 1855. m. Oct. 2, 18M, Cora 

habeJle Odiorne. He res. in Atkinson. 
vii. Gzoao• ALPHBus, b. March 6, 1859. He rea. in Lynn, Mass. He 

d. in Plymouth, Jan. 12, 1895. He wu married. 

BASS. 

1. JosEPH BASS, whose service in the Revolution is narrated in 
Washburn's "History of Leicester,'' m. Mrs. Betsey Hobart, and lived 
in Leicester, Mass., where he d. June 10, 1829, aged 75. She d. Dec. 
22, 1816, aged 68. They had five children. 
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I. WARRBN BASs, son of Joseph1, b. Leicester, Mass. m. Naomi 
Hall, b. Walpole, dau. of .Abraham and Mary (Floyd) Hall, of Walpole 
and Lyman. He d. in Bath, 1868. 

3. VAN NEss BASS, BOD of Warren 1, b. Lyman, July 14, 1830. 
m. March 27, 1857, Susan Thompson Lindsey, b. Newbury, Vt., 1840, 
dau. of Justin and .Amy (Meservey) Lindsey. Mrs. Lindsey d. in 
Plymouth while visiting her daughter, Oct. 31, 1887. Mrs. Bass d. 
July 25, 1897. He learned the trade of printer in Woodstock, Vt. 
He removed, 1850, to Littleton, and three years later he purchased 
the "Reporter," which was continued by him under the name of 
"White Mountain Banner" until 1859. He came to Plymouth, 1866. 
He established here the" Grafton County Democrat," which he con
tinued eight years, 1875-1883. He has been connected with the 
"Record," has been manager of the Plymouth and Campton Telephone 
Co., and for many years he was proprietor of a variety store. He was 
town clerk of Littleton, 1861-1863, and town clerk of Plymouth, 1880. 
One adopted daughter. 

i. BELLE BOLTON Laromox, b. 1857, in Newbury, Vt. m. 1884, 
George Washington Bowman. He ia a Wagner car conductor; 
rea. in Kan888 City, Mo. 

BASS. 
1. EDWARD CARBY BASS, BOD of .Alpheus and SalJy (Copeland) 

Bass, b. Moretown, Vt., Oct. 5, 1836. University of Vermont 1859, 
and received from same college the degree of D.D., 1884. He is a 
.Methodist minister, and has filled appointments in Maine, New 
Hampshire, Vermont, Massachusetts, and Rhode Island. He was at 
Plymouth, 1875-1876. He has served his denomination as a repre
sentative to the General Conference, and recently was a presiding 
elder in N. E. Southern Conference. He m. Sept. 9, 1861, Lucia R. 
Blair, b. Georgia, Vt., Dec. 2, 1837, dau. of .Augustus II. Dlnia·. Oue 
child. 

1. BI:RTH.&., b. Oct. U, 1862. Grad. Wesleyan Uuiv. 1886, a teacher 
in the High School, New York. 

BATCHELDER. 
1. RBV. STEPHEN BACmLER, b. England, 1561. College of St. 

John, Oxford, 1586; he entered the church, and in 1587 became vicar 
of Wherwell, in Hampshire. He came to New England, 1632, and 
remained in Massachusetts until 1639, when he came to Hampton in 
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New Hampshire, and about 1654 he returned to England, where he 
d., 1660, aged 99. Ilia name is conspicuous in the early annals of 
Massachusetts and New Hampshire. For a story of a life of activity 
and contention, reference is made to Dow's "Hampton," Brown's 
"Hampton Falls," Freeman's " Cape Cod," Pierce's " Genealogy of 
Batchelder," and many publications and documents relating to the 
affairs of his time. 

2. NATHANIEL BATCHELDER, son of Rev. Stephen 1, b. in England 
about 1690. m. Hester Mercer, of Southampton. He did not come 
to America. See "N. E. Hist. Gen. Register," 1873. 

3. NATHANIEL BATCHELDER, BOD of Nathanielll, b. 1630. He 
came to America in early life, and settled at Hampton. He was a 
constable and selectman many years. Hem. Dec. 10, 1656, Deborah 
Smith, dau. of John Smith, of Martha's Vineyard. She d. March 8, 
1676; be m. sec. Oct. 31, 1676, Mary (Carter) Wyman, b. Woburn, 
July 24, 1648, dau. of Rev. Thomas and Mary (Dalton) Carter, and 
widow of John Wyman. Hem. third, Oct. 23,1689, Elizabeth Knell, 
willow of John Knell, who survived him. He d. Jan.17, 1710. 

4. NATIIANn;r, l~ATCIIRWElt, son of NnthnuiolB, b. llo.mpton, Dec. 
24, 1659. m. 1685, Elizabeth Foss, b. 1666, d. 1746. He lived in 
Hampton Falls. Selectman, 1722. He d. 1745. 

5. JETHRO BATCHELDER, BOD of Nathaniel', b. Hampton, Jan. 2, 
1698. m. May 15, 1721, Dorothy Sanborn, b. Oct. 27, 1698, dau. 
of Dea. Benjamin Sanborn, of Hampton. He lived at Hampton Falls 
and Exeter. He d. 1723. Administration to widow Dorothy, June 6, 
1723. She m. second, Oct. 13, 1736, Abraham Moulton, b. Hampton, 
Sept. 8, 1694, BOD of John and Mary (Perkins) Moulton, and lived in 
Kingston where she d. Sept.ll, 1857. 

6. ADllAIIAM BATCHELDER, BOD of Jethro 11, b. Sept. 4, 1721. He 
came from Exeter, 1763, and settled in Canterbury, 1763. He was a 
conl'table, 1765. Loudon was severed from Canterbury, 1773, and 
alter that date he lived in Loudon. He was frequently chosen to 
office, and on tax-lists he is styled Abraham Batchelder, Esq. In 
1776 l1e was appointed coroner. He signed the Association Test, 
1776, and lived to an advanced age. A record of his marriage and 
of his death has not been secured. 

7. JACOB 1lATCDELDER, son of Abmham •, b. Exeter, March 14, 
1748. m. Mory Cleveland; m.second Mehitable Cleveland. He lived 
in Loudon aud in I>ittsfield. He d. May 19, 1819. 
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8. JACOB BATCHELDER, son of Jacob T, b. April 3, 1782. m. Dorothy 
Garland, b. Nov. 16, 1786, d. June 26, 1870. He was a farmer and 
carpenter; lived in Franklin. He d. Dec. 18, 1863. Three of tbe 
ten children of Jacob and Dorothy (Garland) Batchelder are named 
below. 

9. i. CL.A.RX Gtuu.x, b. Feb. 5, 1810. 
ii. M.A.BY A., b. Sept. 19, 181f. m. John Previer, aud waa a ll1ort 

time in Pl;ymonUl, but not a permanent resident in early life. He 
d. about 1865; abe m. aecoud Thomaa Bartlett, of Campton. He 
d. 1000 after marriage; abe rea. in PlymouUl, aud here d. Sept. 
28, 1897. 

iii. LuourDA, b. Oct. 18, 1818. m. Abraham Brown (eee). 

9. CLARK GILMAN BATOIIELDBR, son of Jacobs, b. }'mnklin, Feb. 
6, 1810. m. June 9, 1836, Clarissa Jane Rogers, of Northfield. She 
d. May 26,1849: hem. second Feb. 21,1850, Hulda Priscilla Yeaton, 
b. Exeter, Oct. 22, 1820, dau. of Moses Yeaton. She d. Cambridge, 
Mass., Sept. 26, 1891. He removed to Plymouth, 1835, and here d. 
April 2, 1883. He was a wheelwright. Nine children born in 
Plymouth. 

10. 

i. GBoao• H., b. March 20, 1838. 
ii. Jd.A.BTBA Ju&, b. April7, 1840. d. Sept. 19, 1841. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 
vii. 

viiL 
ix. 

C.A.RLOB ELLIOT, b. April 26, 1844. 
CLARA Ju.K, b. Nov. 20, 1847. unm.; rea. Franklin. 
ID.A. FLORBMOB, b. July28, IBM. uom.; d. at PlymooUl, April 20, 

1890. 
Joa.x Cuu, b. May2, 1856. d. July20, 1861. 
WtLLI.A.K FITTS, b. July6, 1859. m. Annie L. Lawrence. 
Joax ELKu, b. Deo., 1861. d. Oot. 3, 1868. 
ETTA. OLIVK, b. July 26, 1864. m. Jau. 2, 1886, J. Clarence 

Emery, a printer, of Boeton, Mau. She d. May 8, 1891. 

10. WILLIAM Frrrs BA.TOBELDBR, son of Clark Oilman, b. July 
6, 1859. m. March 17, 1885, Annie L Lawrence, dau. of Robert and 
Lavinia Lawrence. He is a locomotive engineer, res. in Charles
town, Mass. Three children. 

l. BL.A.KOBB L.A.WBBMOB, b. Jan. 9, 1887. d. Dec. 28, 1895. 
lL Cuax GILliAM, b. Oct. 20, 1890. d. April 7, 1891. 

iii. W .A.BBBN ALBERT, b. Feb. 12, 1892. 

11. JETHRO BATCHBLDBR, son of Jetbro6, b. 1723. m. Abigail 
Lovering. He lived in Loudon, and with his brother, Abraham 8, built 
the early mill in that locality. At one time he was the largest tax-
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payer or Loudon. He d. after 1780. She m. sec. Daniel lane, b. 
July 8, 1735, son of John and Hnnnah (Lnmprey) Lane, of U.aymond. 

12. ABEL llATCllELDEU, son ot' Jethro 11, b. Loudon, June 15,1772. 
ru. Oct. 4, 1792, Sl\rah Sanborn, b. Sept. 3, 1768, dau. of Richard and 
Abigail (Kelley) Sanborn. Removing from Loudon, he lived in 
Pittsfield, Sanbornton, and Plymouth. He d. in Plymouth, Jan. 28, 
1853. She d. Feb. 16, 1833. Nine children. 

13. 

i. ABitL, b. June 7, 1703. m.June 20,1816, Annie Aus~in, and settled 
in Alexandria, where he d. Feb. 27, 1866. Three children. 

ii. HKZJI:KIAH Dlutw, b. ritt.afteld, Sop~. 7, 1700. m. Feb. 16, 1820, 
Nancy Willey, of Northfield. He wu a millwright and farmer. 
Lived Northfield, Franklin, and Sanbornoon. .lie d. Mal"Ch 19, 
1872. Seven children. 

iii. 

iv. 
v. 

vi. 
vii. 
viii. 

ix. 

MosKs, b. Dec. 26, 1798. m. )[arch 30, 1824, Mary Davis; m. sec. 
Jan. 0, 1807, Sally Davis. He lived iu Sanbomoon. Two children. 

Rrcu.uo, ~win, b. Dec. 26, 1708. d. :&lay 8, 1800. 
ADIOAIL S., b. Oct. 12, 1802, 
SALLY, b. Jan. 25, 1804. 
LYDIA, b. March 10, 1806. 
KlNBI.I~Y IIALL, b. Jan. 30, 1808. 
JoHN S., b . .March 31, 1811. 

13. KINSLEY HALL BATCHELDER, SOD of Abel 12, b. Jan. 30, 1808, 
in LandafT. In. Betsey I>age Knight, dau. ot' Moses Knight, of 
Landa.ff. He lived in Haverhill, removing to Plymouth, 1851, owning 
the farm now of Manson 8. Brown. later be lived in the bouse on 
site or Charles Goulcl's house, and in 1868 he removed to Concord, 
where be d. 1883. She d. Plymo~tb, Dec. 1, 1888. 

14. i. GJtOROE, b. 1831. 
ii. MAnY ANN, b. Nov. 13, 1833. m. Charles II. Dowles (Bee). 

iii. SARA II, m. ,John Connell, many years city marshal of Concord. 
fy, IIARIUET1 b. 1838. m. ltobert W • .Mi~hell (see). 
v. ELRANOR. 
vi. Mosu. d. 1808. 

14. GEORGE BATCHELDER, son of Kinsley Hallll, b. Haverhill, 
1831. He lived in Haverhill and in Plymouth until about 1860, when 
he removed to Minnesota. He m. Oct. 28, 1862, Miriam J. Bennett. 
Three children b. St. Paul, Minn., and two in Hamilton, P. Q. He 
went to Australia, and later to India. · 

i. GJ:oJUlE K., b. March 10, 1864. He was clerk in grocery of B. F. 
St. Clair, and later was in employ o( Page Belting Co., Concord, 
In 1901 he went oo Rangoon, India. 

VOL. 11.-8 
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16. ii. Mons A111n.1 b. Deo. 10, 1866. 
ill. B&NNBTT, b. June 10, 1869, was a clerk for D. B. Keniston, of Ply

mouth, two yeara, remo'rin1 to Concord, 1890, where be wu a 
saleaman for Brown & CuJTier, clotbiera. In 1898 be purcbued 
Mr. Currier's interest, and is now of the firm of Brown & Batch· 
elder. He m. Jan. 1, 1900, Annie S. Roberta, dau. of Fred R. 
Roberta. (1) Miriam, b. Oct. 10, 1900. 

iv. MIRIAM, b. Jan. 5, 1872, went with her father to Australia, and 
later to India. m. 18931 J:.'red G. Wallis Whiddett. She d. Ran
goon, India, May 16, 1002. 

v. WILLIAM J., b. March 20, 1874. m. June 26, 1900, Virginia Taplin, 
dau. of Charlea Taplin, of Canaan. (1) BenneU, b.,July5, 19oa. 

15. MosES ABXL BATCHELDER, son of George 16, b. Dec. 10, 1866. 
He has rea. in Plymouth since 1883; town clerk, 1894 and 1900-
1905. He was a salesman in store of D. B. Keniston, clothier, severnl 
years, and is now of the firm Keniston & Batchelder. He m. March 
8, 1894, Edith Camilla Phillips, b. Bethlehem, Jan. 23, 1867, dau. of 
Lemuel Newell and Priscilla (Simpson) Phillips, now of Littleton. 

16. CAPT. ABRAHAM BATCHELDER, son of Jethro 11, and a brother 
of Abel 12• b. Loudon, 1762. m. Betsey Smith. He lived in Loudon, 
and when that town was seve1-ed ft'Om Canterbury, the first town
meeting was held at his house. He d. March 20, 1834. Eleven 
children. 

17. GARDNER BATCIIELDKR, son of Capt. Abraham 16, b. in Loudon, 
May 29, 1792. m. Jan. 3, 1815, Clarissa llradley; m. second, Dec. 25, 
1822, Nancy Young. He removed from Loudon to Plymouth, 1844 
or 1845, and res. here about ten years. His wife Nancy d. in 
Plymouth, Oct. 14, 1853. They bad eight children; but none became 
identified with Plymouth. A son, Stephen, d. in Plymouth, May 2, 
1850, aged 25 years. There is a well-founded tradition in this branch 
of the Batchelder family, that they are related to the Webster family, 
of Salisbury. 'l'he degree of kinship hns beeu misstated in print. 
Nathaniel•, b. Dec. 24, 1659, was a brother of Benjamin Batchelder. 
who was the father of Susannah Batchelder, who m. l~bcnezet· 
Webster, grandfather of Daniel Webster. 

18. STEPHEN llATCllKLDKlt, SOli of Nathaniel 3, and brother of 
Nathaniel•, b. Hampton, March 8, 1676. m. August 25, 1698, Mary 
Dearborn, b. May 6, 1678, dau. of John and Mary (Ward) Deaa·boru, 
of Hampton. He d. Sept. 19, 1748. 

19. JOHN BATCHELDER, son of Stephen 18, b. August 24, 1699. m. 
March 18, 1725, Elizabeth Moulton, b. Sept. 10, 1699, dau. of Josiah 
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and Elizabeth (Worthington) Moulton. He removed from Hampton 
to Hampton l!'nlls. He d. April18, 1770. 

20. JoUN BATCHELDER, son of John 111, b. Nov. 9, 1729. m. Oct. 
7, 1743, Apphia Philbrick. He res. in Hampton and Nottingham. 

21. llRNJUIIN BATCIIEI.UER, son of John20, b. about 1744. Was a 
farmer of Deerfield and Meredith. He d. in Meredith. He had sons 
David, Simeon Jeremiah, and James. 

22. SIMEON BATCIIELDER, son of Benjamin 111, b. 1765. m. Mary 
Marston; m. scr.ond !lowell. He lived in New Hampton and 
Htidgewnter. lie d. July 10, 1836. Ten children. His dau. Phebe 
b. Nov. 26, 1807, m. John Boynton (see). 

23. SIMEON BA.TCIIP.:LDER, son of Simeon 21, b. August 29, 1795. 
tn. :March 6, 1822, Sarah Spalding, b. Feb. 18, 1798, dau. of Daniel 
Spalding, of Merrimack. He lived in Bridgewater, where he d. Jan. 
13, 1864. She d. July 14, 1852. Nine children. 

24. DAVID SPALDING BATCHELDER, son of Simeon 28 b. July 22, 
1836. m. May 20, 1858, Abbie A. Hammond, b. July 31, 1836, dau. 
of Rodney and Abigail (Frost) Hammond, of Bridgewater. Five 
cl1ildren. 

i. ANNADKJ., b. Nov. 23, 1862. d. Jan. 5, 1804. 
ii. ADDJK ANN, b. Oct. 26, 1864. m. Aprill5, 1898, Curtis A. Gordon, 

of Ashland. 
iii. AnBJK }'nosT, b. May 3, 1871. d. July 4,1893. 
iv. MARY EsTRRR, b. Oct. 17, 1873. StateN. School, 1893. 
v. SADIE HAMMOND, b. August 28, 18i7. 

25. SAMUEL BATCHELDER, son of Nathaniel 8, and second wife Mary 
(Cal'ter) Batchelder, b. Jan. 10, 1681. m. April 1, 1706, Elizabeth 
Davis, of Newbury, Mass. He was a soldier and a lieutenant in the 
colonial wars. He lived in North Hampton. 

26. CARTER BATCHELDER, son of Samuel 26, b. Oct. 31, 1726. m. 
Jan. 22, 1756, Huldah Moulton, b. Hampton, June 13, 1732, dau. of 
William aud Abigail (Page) Moulton. She d. April 7, 1773; he m. 
second, Sept. 27,1778, Hannah Lane, b. August 1, 1742, dau. of Thomas 
and Elizabeth (Bryant) lane. She d. April 21, 1810. He was a 
sea. captain. He d. July 16, 1806. 

27. WILLIAM BATCHELDER, son of Carter28, b. Hampton, Sept. 7 
1764. m. 1786, Mary Burley, b. April 5, 1767, da.n. of David Burley, 
of Stratham. He removed, 1788, t~> Sanbornton, removing, 1804, to 
Mel'edith, nud retuming to Sanbornton, where he d. June 1, 1846. 
His widow d. March 17, 1830. 
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18. NATHAN BATCHELDER, son of WilJio.m 17, b. Sanbornton, Sept. 
24, 1800. m. Feb. 23, 1823, Olive Currier, b. August 24, 1801. d. 
Dec. 20, 1865. He was a contractor and carpenter. He lived in 
Plymouth, 1841 to 1846, and removed to Laconia. He d. April 
24, 1868. 

i. LAVI.KIA1 b. Auguat S, 1824. m. in Plymouth, Oct. 9, 1845, IAvi 
W. Hodge. They lived twenty years in Plymouth. He wu a 
photographer and marble worker. He d. about 1868; ehe m. BeCond, 
June 15, 1870, Charles Noyea, of Concord. She d. Dec. 25, 1000. 
One eon, Marvin T. Hodge, b. Ju1y 11, 1850. m. l!'eb. 15, 1870, 
Mary E. Jennees, res. Concord. 

ii. Wn.LIAII TAYLOR, b. Sept. 10, 1826, a carpenter of Gilford. 
iii. DAVID C., b. NoY. 4, 182::4, wu sheriff of Bolknap Co., rea. GiiCorJ 

and Laconia. 
iv. JULIA ANN, b. Oct. 4, 1830. m. May 29, 1858, Charles G. Chad

wick. She d. Feb. 28, 18M. 
v. HoRACR: P., b. June 21, 1882, res. Laconia. 

yi GEORGE W., b. March 9, 18-10. d. Dec. 20, 1871. 

29. FOSTER SHITII BATORBLDER, son of Samuel and Mehitable 
(Smith) Batchelder, b. Thornton, July 20, 1825. He was a wheel
wright, and after a brief residence iu Thornton, Campton, and 
Lowell, Mass., he removed to Plymouth, 1876. He was a good 
citizen. He m. Dec. 15, 1851, Roxanna 1\fary Smnrt, b. Thornton, 
Jan. 8, 1830, dau. of Caleb Smart. She d. Oct. 13, 1886. He m. 
second, Mary Jane (Bellingham) l!'reucb, dou. of Jacob Sellingham 
(see), and widow of Joseph Quincy French (see). He d. August 
22, 1899. . 

i. LUELLA ALPIIONBE, b. Campton, NoY. 8, 1858. m. Lucius Derby, 

electrician, Lowell, Mau. 
ii. LJZZIJ£ PLAOBNTJA, b. Campton, Sept. 17, 1850. m. Sept. 17,1889, 

George N. Elliot, son of Jason Elliot, of Campton. lle res. 
a few years in Plymouth, removing to Brockton, .Mau., 1880. 

iii. EVBLJNJ: GRAOB, b. Campton, Sept. 29, 185!J. m. Tho1nu P. 
Jewett. Rea. Newton, Ma&l. 

iv. FnED AuouBTu&, b. Thornton, July 12, 1860. m. Oct. 8, 18S:l, 
Amanda Tomkinson, b. Holdernell8, 1800, dau. of Uichard and 
Lydia F. (Wood) Tomkinson. He is a boiler maker; res. Cam
bridge, lrlaaa. 

v. Fa..t.HK EuoxME, b. Thornton, May 19, 1862. m. NoY. 28, 1886, 
Emogene S. Smith, dau. of Elijah L. Smith (eee). He ia a 
carriage painter, and hu rea. in Plymouth since 1876. One 
son (1) Lyman Foater, b. Oct. 21, 1895. 
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vi. Lvxwooo FosTER, b. Campton, Feb. 21, 1871. m. Feb. 22, 1898, 
Mabel l>rew. lie ie a draftsman, rea. in North Cambridge, 
Mau. 

vii. I.I:JfA RoxANNA, b. Campton, Sept. 29, 1878. m. Frank B. Carver, 
overseer and designer, rea. Bennington, Vt. 

viii. LI:BTKR ELDRO, b. l'lymonth, Jan. 10, 1877; res. North Cambridge, 
Mus. 

BEAN; 

1. JOHN DEA.N, the ancestor of a numerous family, probably b. in 
Scotland, was Rattled in Exeter, 1660. In 1671, he was one of a 
committee to renew the bounds of Exeter, and 1689/90 he was one 
of the signers of the New Hampshire petition. He was twice mar
ried, and d. 1718. 

2. JAMES BEAN, son of John t, b. Exeter, Dec. 17, 1672. A 
record of l1is first marriage is not found. He m. second, 1697, Sarah 
Bradley, who d. July 17, 1'738. He m. third, Nov. 2, 1738, Mn.ry 
(Prescott-Coleman) Crosby, who d. Jan. 3, 1740/1. He d. Jan. 6, 
1753. He lived in Exeter and Kingston. 

3. JERF.MIAH BEAN, son of James 1, b. Kingston, April 9, 1707. 
m. Nov. 13, 1729, Sarah Blake, b. Feb. 24, 1707, dau. of Philemon 
and Sarah (Dearborn) Blake. He lived in Brentwood, and late in 
life removed to Deerfield, where be d. 1796. 

4. ELISUA BEAN, son of Jeremiah 8, b. Feb. 4, 1740, baptized 
Second Church, Kingston, East J>arish, March 9, 1740. Was one of the 
early settlers of Plymouth, and was taxed 1770, the earliest tax-liAt 
preserved. He was a deacon of the Baptist Church in Rumney, and 
is styled a lieutenant in town records. He m. Ruth , who 
died May 15, 1808, aged 63; he m. second, August 29, 1808, Jemima 
Daft, of Rumney. She d. Jn.n. 8, 181 '7 ; he d. Sept. 15, 1817. 

I. JBMIMA, m. --Rand. 
ii. Mv.mTABLE, b. March 21, 1764. m. Ephraim Chamberlain (see). 
iii. D~~:AnnoRN, b. Sept. 1767. m. Nov. 23, 1786, Sarah Marsh, dau. o{ 

Ephraim .Marsh (see). Shed. June 1, 1806. Hem. lle('.Ood Hannah 
Pattee, of Campton. lie lived in Plymouth until 1798, when he 
removed to Rumney. He d. Feb. 2-t, 1888. By ftl'!lt marriage 
he bad sons, Daniel and Keyser, and by eecond marriage a daughter, 
Clarissa. 

iv. RUTII, b. 1769. m. Jonathan Chamberlain (eee). 
v. EI.J811A, b. 1772. m. Nov. 17, 1706, Polly CrOBI!I, b. March 28, 1774, 

dan. of Simeon and Abigail (Corliee) Croee. He removed to 
Bridgewater, and there d. June 20, 1858. She d. 1861. 
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vi. J&nKMIAH, b. 1774. m. Dec. 2, 1795, Elizabeth Wosl lie removed 
from l'lymoutb to Uri11tol, 1800, and theru d. M;ucb 8, 18Gl; ahe 
d. April II, 1801. Ten children. 

vii. MoLLY, m. Jaoob Merrill (aeo). 
viii Sur.v, m. April2, 1705, Amoe Ulood (see). 
b:. ISAAC, m. 1807, S&lly Cole, of Rumney. m. aeoond, Mary--. 

He lived in Plymouth. He d. March 12, 1842. 
:1:. JACOB, b. 1784, m. April 18, 1814, Mary Keyea, dau. of Ephrahu 

Keyes {aee). He lived in Plymouth, where he d. March 22, 1816. 

5. SAHUEL BEAN, son of James 1, b. Jan. 11, 1710/11, was a resi· 
dent of Sandown. He m. Sept. 8, 1731, Mary Buswell, dau. of 
William and Judah (Dennis) Buswell. He owned land in Sutton. 
In the summer of 1778, while performing an accustomed joumey 
from Sandown to Sutton he d. suddenly in Hopkinton. His widow, 
Mary, d. in Sutton, August 8, 1811, aged 97 years. 

6. SAMUEL BEAN, son of Samuel 1, b. S<1ndown, Jan. 8, 1748. m. 
Dec. 24, 1768, Dorothy Wells. He was a farmer of Sutton, where 
he d. April 20, 1819. Two of his daughters m. Moses Flanders, of 
Plymouth (see). 

7. R&UBBN BKAN, son of Samuel 1, b. Sutton, Jan. 6, 1797. m. 
June 1, 1822, Mary F. Smith, b. Sutton, Dec. 30, 1805, dau. of Moses 
and Drusilla (Smart) Smith. About 1830 he removed from Sutton to 
East C01•intb, Me., where he d. June 11, 1882 i she d. June 15, 1866. 
Four children b. in Sutton, and eight b. in East Corinth, Me. 

8. AUGUSTUS L BEAN, b. Sutton, May 5, 1830. He was in the 
employ of Norcross Bros., lumbermen, in northern New Hampshire, 
from 1861 to 1887, a residence of two years in California intervening. 
He came to Plymouth, 1887, and since bas been partially disabled by 
sun stroke. He m. Rhoda Fifield, who d. East Corinth, 1876, aged 
38. m. second, March 14, 1878, Sarah Jane (Nickei'SOn) Kenney, b. 
August 18, 1855, dau. of Abraham Nickerson, of Sag Harbor, N. S., 
and widow of Clun·l6S Kenney, of Portland, Me. Seven children b. 
East Corinth, Me. 

i. EMILY, b. 1862. d. 1865. 
ii. BnTuA LKVIOKK, b. July, 1865. m. Frederick Jonos. 
iii. MINNIS Entre, b. Sept. SO, 1866. m. Walter Hayes; res. Dorches

ter, Maaa. 
iv. Rosr.: EVKLINB, b. May2, 1808. m. Jan. 20, 18831 William Garvin, 

of Sanford, Me. 
v. LKTTIK MABJ:L, b. April 5, 1871. d. untu. 1890. 
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vi. FRKD AuausTus, b. May 17, 1878. m. Nov. 8, 1898, Edith Maud 
JessemM, b. May 21, 1882, dau. of George E. and Abbie (Wal
dron) Jell88man. He is a farmer; res. Hebron. 

vii. Dou 8KLLB, b. Julyl4, 1880; res. Plymouth. She hae been an 
efficient clerk in the poet-office since 1897. 

BEERS. 
1. JAMBS GAVIN BuRs, son of Nathan and Sarah (Haley) Beers, 

b. P. E. I. April 21, 1871. m. June 15, 1898, Sarah Jardine, b. Jan. 
13, 1874, dnu. of John Jardine, of P. E. L He co.me to Plymouth, 
1899. Stone-mason. 

i. JonN Lxsua, b. March 7, 1899. 
ii. ETHKL MAT, b. Jane 15, 1901. 
iii. JsNNIB, b. May7, 1903. 

BENTON. 
1. ZENAS D. BENTON, b. June 6, 1810. m. Jan. 17, 1833, Pris

cilla E. Flanders. He carne from Colebrook, and Jived in Plymouth, 
1837-1851. lie wo.s a farmer, employed by William C. Thompson. 
lie wo.s industrious and blameless. He removed to Campton and 
from there to .Ashland, where he d. August 17, 1877. She d. May 
15, 1888. 

i. WILLIAM AUGUSTUS, b. Dec. 81, 1883. m. Dec. 18, 1880, Maria 
Otie Colby, b. Sanbornton, Jan. 27, 1820, dau. of Levi aud Sally 
(Robinson) Colby; res. Sanbornton. 

ii. JoBKPJI 0., b. Nov. 9, 18.15. d. March 20, 1842. 
iii. LltONARD P., b. April 29, 1887. m. Hattie Avery; res. S~neham, 

Maee. He is a eelectmM and a prominent citizen. 
iv. MART .A., b. Oct 26, 1841. m. John S. Avery ; abe d. Campton, 

Oct. 20, 1867. 
v. Gv.oRGIANNA J., b. April 20, 18!3. m. Nov. 29, 1860, Aquilla E. 

Small, who d . .Aagoat 21, 1872; m. second, Feb. 24, 1878, Thomas 
C. Peaelee, who d. Deo. 25, 1890. She res. Ashland. 

Yi. JosltPD E., b. May 23, 18-15. m. 1875, Amanda Durgin; res. 
Ashland. 

vii. GP:ORGK F., b. Feb. 28, 1&18. m. Lucinda Percival; rea. S~nebam, 
1\faee. 

viii. JAMES A., b. May 6, 1850. m. Nellie Tucker. He Js a farmer of 
Holdemese. 

BEODETTE. 
1. NOEL llEODETTE, b. 1848, in Chategay, P. Q. m. June 26, 

1872, Adelia Ann Lowry, b. Brandon, Vt., August 31, 1848, dau. of 
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David and Julia Child Lowry. He is a brickmaker and has res. 
in Plymouth since 1874, residing in the lRSt house in Plymouth on 
the North Bakers River road. 

{. LurNIJ: Evw:Lura, b. May12, 1876. m. May25, 1888, Lewis Miner, 
brickmaker; rea. in Rumney. Three children: (1) Charles, b. 
Dec. 27, 1890; (2) Mary, b. Deo. 6, 1892 i (8) Vernie Delle, b. Oct. 
6, 1896. 

U. Gaoaoa, b. Dec. 14, 1881. d. Sept. 1, 1889. 
iii. JAK&I EDWARD, b. Feb. 22, 1888. 

BERRY. 

1. RoBERT BERRY, a fanner. Res. several years in Strafford, 
removing to Campton about 1800. Hem. Esthea· Otis. 

I. 01'18 BBUUY, sou of Uobca·t 1, b. Stroffortl, 17U9. T.ivc'l in 
Campton from early childhood. He was a farmer and a cooper, and a 
respected useful citizen. He was a Free Will Baptist, giving freely to 
the church, but offering a more substantial support in the sta·ength of 
a good example. He m. Esther Lovett, dan. of Simon Lovett, of 
Campton. He d. aged 77. She d. aged 79. Their son, Charles E. 
Berry, was a soldier in 6th N. H:Infantry, and d. in the service from 
wounds, Sept. 1, 1862. 

8. JoHN CoLBY BIRRY, son of Otis •, b. Campton, May 14, 1845. 
Was educated in the public schools of Campton and the academy in 
Plymouth. He was engaged in stone cutting a few years, removing 
to Plymouth, 1876, where he has successfully conducted an insurance 
agency. For many years Mr. Berry has been widely known as a fim1 
and consistent advocate of the cause of Prohibition. His life and his 
untiring efforts are the consistent expression of regard for his fellow
men. He was a delegate to the Prohibition National Convention at 
Pittsburg, 1896, and at Chicago, 1000. llo Wl\8 also tho camliunt.c of 
his party for Governor, 1896, and for Presidential Elector, 1900, and 
again a candidate for Governor, 1902. Hem. Nov. 22,1868, Debomh 
Jennie Garland, b. April 16, 1851, dau. of William P. nml Lmisa 
(Avery) Garland, and granddau. of Jonathan 7 and Deborah (Goss) 
Garland (see). Six children. 

i. ALBBBT LRaTa:R, b. Campton, Nov. 11, 1875. d. Sept. 16, 1891. 
U. HEBDBRT EA.au, b. Plymouth, Dec. 4, 1877. Grad. New Hampton 

Institute. 
iiL AaTHUB GARLAND, b. Nov. 1, 1883. Plymouth High School, 1900, 

Commercial College, 1901. 
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iv. ETIIKL LouisE, b. May 14, 1885. Plymouth High School, 1002. 
v. J.JI!ON HKNRT, b. Sept. 28, 1887. 
vi. Er.eiB MARILLA, b. April1, 1890. 

BIXBY. 
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1. JosEPH C. BIXBY, b. 1834, in Epsom, son of Samuel Bixby. m. 
June 18, 1854, Ellen Miriam Stearns, dau. of James Steams (see). 
He was a bmkeman on B. C. & M. R R., res. in Warren and in 
Plymoutb. He enlisted, 1862, 12th N. H. Infantry, and is credited 
to the quota of Plymouth. No additional record is available. Two 
childt·en b. in Plymouth. 

i. CnAnLxs CLARKNCJC, b. 1855. m. Mary E. ChrisUe, b. Glasgow, 
Scotla.nd. Ile d. by accident, Dennisport, Maas., 1890. Several 
children. 

ii. AGNES CAROLIN&, b. 1860. m. 1885, Walter J. Thompson, of 
Salem, Mass. She d. in Boston, Mass., 1899. 

BLAIR. 

1. JonN BLAIR, son of David, b . .Aghadowey, county Antrim, prov. 
of Ulster, Ireland, lived in Londonderry, and is the ancestor of the 
Blair family of Holderness and Plymouth. The brothers, John and 
James Blair, with their sisters, Elizabeth and Rachel, arrived in 
Boston, Mass., August 17, 1718. In the will of Capt. William Blair, 
a sea captain and wealthy merchant of Boston, John, James, Eliza
beth, and Rachel nlair are named as children of his uncle, David 
Blair: of Aghadowey, Ireland. The brothers, John and James, settled 
in Londondeny, 1719, and were among the proprietOrs of the town
ship. John Blair was moderator, 1725-1736, and a. selectman, 1723-
1724. A record of the marriage of John Blair hn.s not been discovered. 
The name of his wife was Jean. He d. 1753 or 1754. His will is 
dated April13, 1753, and probated Oct. 30, 1754. His wife survived 
bim. They bad six children. 

2. i. WILLIAN, b. Sept. 26, 1726. 
ii. ANN&, named in will of her father. 

iii. ELIZABETH, b. Oct. 7, 1781. 
iv. DAVID, b. Dec. 18, 1787. 

V. MARGARET, b. Sept. 1, 1788, not named in will. 
vi. RoBERT, b. Feb. 6, 1741, not named in will. 

2. WILLIAK BLAIR, son of John 1, b. Londonderry. In the will of 
his father he is given a parcel of land near the meeting-house in Lon-
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donderry, where he now lives. He removed to Holderness, about 
1765. He was a member of the Church of England, and a loyalist. 
His political opinions were a bar against friendly relations with a 
majority of his townsmen. Soon after the inauguration of the Revo
lution he removed to Nova Scotia with his younger children, and 
there died a few years later. He m. in Londonderry, Elizabeth 
Crombie, b. March 28, 1728, dau. of John and Joan (Rankin) 
Crombie. Eight children. 

i. Jou•. 
li. D.A. VJD, m. ADn Stanton. 

8. iii. S.&~~uEL LIVEJUioaa, b. 1767. 
iv. WILLI.A.II. 
v. EUZABII:TR, 

vi. LuCY. 
vU. Fa.A.Boas. 

viil JuN. 

3. 8A.HUBL LIVBRHORK BLAIR, son of William 1, b. 1767. m. 
Dec. 31, 1792, Sarah Cox, b. Holderness, 1771. He was active in 
business and a prominent citizen of Holderness, owning a farm, a saw
mill, and a grist mill. He d. Oct. 10, 1820; his widow d. in Ply· 
mouth, Feb. 2, 1845. They had one child. 

f. L W ..U.TEa, b. OcL 1, 1796. 

4. WALTER BLAIR, son of Samuel Livermore a, b. Holderness, Oct. 1, 
1796, was for several years a prominent and highly respected citizen 
of Holderness, and a representative from that town in the legislature. 
He purchased the farm at Lower Intervale, now of Manson S. B1'0wn, 
and removed to Plymouth, 18a2. He was a state senator, 1835 and 
1836, and was appointed a judge of the Court of Common Pleas for 
Grafton Co., Dec. 20, 1836, a position he resigned to accept an ap
pointment of Judge of Probate, July 2, 1841, an office he held until 
his death. He was a delegate to tho National Democrutic Convention 
at Baltimore, 1844. In the discharge of his official duties he wus 
diligent, honest, and able, and in his intercourse with his fellow-men 
he was helpful, affable and charitable. He m. Oct. 8, 1820, Mary 
Cox, b. 1800, dau. of Robert Cox, of Holderness; she d. July 23, 
1833. He m. second, Nov. 1, 1835, Eliza Jt'al'num, dnn. of Hniuos 
Farnum (see). He d. June 6, 1849. His widow removed 1851 to 
Newbury, Vt., where abe d. March 20, 1880. 
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i. WALTI:R LrvKRMORII, b. June 9, 1822. d. Sept. 4, 1825. 
fi. MART ELIZABETH, b. Jan. 15, 1824; pursued an extended ooune of 

study at New Hampton, Boston, Mu. ... , and Montreal, P. Q., and 
baa been a succelllful and acoompliRhed instructor in Providence, 
1l I., Boston, Ma~~., New York City, and at the Abbot Academy, 
.Andover, Ma~~., and the eeminaries of Bradford and Wheaton, 
Ma11. 1\tiu Blair retired from a prof818ion she had honored, 1898. 

iii. LoUJ&A Cox, b. June 20, 1826. m. Isaac L. Adams (see). 
iv. W .&LTJtn Uua&ELL, b. Dec. 27, 1830. d. Sept. 24, 1881. 
v. IlANNA n ELLEN, b. March fl, 1883, waa an a.ooompliahed scholar, 

and her career as a teacher was suddenly ended. She d. at 
Aurora, Ind., Nov. 19, 1858, and waa buried with her kindred in 
Trinity Cemetery. 

vi. SARAn ELIZA, b. March 28, 1887; Newbury, Vt., Seminary, 1858; 
teacher Conoord High School. m. Feb. 18, 1875, MOICS Cook 
Dole, b. I.imerick, Me., aon of Henry Dole. He ia of the flrm 
E. Dole & Co., manufacturers of woollen goods in Campton. He 
d. Nov. 9, 1008. 

vii. FRANCM MAntA, b. April 25, 1889. Grad. of Newbury, Vt., Semi
nary,1860; preceptor Macedon, N.Y., Academy; a lady of reftned 
taatea and acoomplisbmenta. She m. Jan. 25, 18M, Capt. Harris 
B. Mitchell. She m. aeoond, 1888, Samuel Corliaa, b. Dec. 15, 
1822,aon of Thomas and Charlotte (Aubrey) Corliss, of Newbury, 
Vt. He d. Newbury, May 26, 1892; abe d. Dec. 16, 1896. One 
child (1) Harry Walter Mitchell, b. Nov. 6, 1867, grad. Boston 
Medical College. He is physician at Aaylum for the IDADe, 
Danvers, Maa. ; uum. 

viii. PAUJCLI.& MznmLL, b. Jan. 24, 1841; Newbury, Vt., Seminary, 
1862. m. Jan. 14, 1866, Ell Mellen Wight, b. Bethel, Me., May 
4, 1841. Dartmouth College Medical, 1866. Heatudied medicine 
with Dr. Kelley, and was principal of the Academy. He was in 
the army, and an adjutant; alaoa~~istant surgeon, J865-1866,and 
a physician at Chattanooga, Tenn. He waa a prof818or in Nash
ville Medical College, 1877-1879. He d. at Chattanooga, Jan. 6. 
1881. Two children: (1) Eli Mellen, b. Sept. 1, 1878; (2) Walter 
Blair, b. Oct. 6, 1875. 

ix. WALTER, b. March, 1848. d. in infancy. 
:z:. FLORA ADJtLAIDJt, b. Sept. 9, 1846; Newbury Seminary, 1867. m. 

April 7, 1870, Charles Heury Peabody, b. Gilead, Me., June 21, 
1841. He d. Oct. 81, 1900, at Chattanooga, Tenn. No children. 

:z:i. ARTHUR W ALTJI:R, b. May 22, 1848. Dartmouth College, 1872. 
Teacher High School, Middleboro, Ma~~., Northfield, Vt., and 
Montpelier, Vt., High School. He pul'l'ued a partial ooone afl 
Hartford Theological Seminary, but entered upon the study of 
medicine, and grad. University of Vermont, M. D.,1881. He prao
tiscd at Orford five yeare, and waa president of the White Moun
tain Medical Society, and member of the New Hampshire Medical 
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Society. He removed, 1886, to Dorchester, Maaa., and there main
tains a sucoeuful pmctice. lie m. July 215, 1877, Ellen S. Cham
berlaiu, of SL Johnsbury, Vt. Bbe bad been a teacher in tbe 
Abbo' Academy, Andover, Mass. Two children: (1) Walter, b. 
August 12, 1878. Dartmouth College, 1900; (2) Hugh, b. August 
81, 1882. Dartmouth College, 1904. 

5. WILLIAM: HENRY BLAIR, son of Peter and Hannah (Palmer) 
Blair, b. Campton, Dec. 1, 1805, always lived in his native town. He 
was a man of good abilities and character, and was deservedly es
teemed by his townsmen. He d. from injuries received from a falling 
frame of a building in Campton, Dec. 8, 1836. He m. Lois Baker, b. 
June 20, 1806, dau. of Moses and Molly (Wyatt) RLker, and grand
dau. of Col. Moses Baker, of Candia and Campton. With fortitude 
and the self-denial and heroism of a devoted mother she cared for 
her children until her death. She d. in Campton, July 10, 1846. 
Four children, b. Campton. 

i. IIANN&R PALIIEB, b. Jan. 26, 1831. d. 1848. 
ii. Moll:& BAKER, b. Oct. 17, 1ts82. unm. d. July 11, 1857. 

6. iii. HBNRT WILLIAM, b. Dec. 6, 183 •• 
iT. Lora EsTHER, b. May 27, 1837. m. Dec. 24, 18M, John Henry 

Giles, a soldier in a Mauachueetta regiment in the Civil War. 
He is foreman in ship building. Three children: (l) William 
Henry, b. Oct., 18515. d. ltlay 1, 1864. (2) l!'•·ancea Adaline, b. 
Sept. 9, 1858. m. Fred II. Low, editor of "Power," au engineer
ing journal of New York; rea. Passaic, N. J. (8) F..atber 
Amanda, b. July 81, 1800. d. Oct. 2, 1864. 

6. HENRY WILLIAM BLAIR, son of William Henry nnd Lois 
(Baker) Blair, b. Campton, Dec. 6, 1834. He was · a lawyer many 
years in Plymouth. See biography in Vol. I. In the Civil War he 
was lieutenant-colonel of the 15th N.H. Infantry, serving with dis
tinction; representative from Plymouth, 1866; State senator, 1867, 
1868; representative in Congress, 1874-1878; United States eenntor, 
1879-1891 ; appointed minister to China, 1891, but did not qualify; 
representative in Congress, 1892-1894. He m. Dec. 20, 1859, Eliza 
A. Nelson, dau. of Rev. William Nelson (see). Mrs. Dlair was 
educated in the schools of Plymouth and at Newbury, Vt., Seminary. 
With a warm devotion to her borne and family, she has been a help
meet to her husband in his political service and philanthropic labor. 
With the duties of the wife and mother well performed, 11he has 
enjoyed a distinct individuality in the social and intellectual wol'ld. 
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She is a member of the "Woman's Anthropological Society," the 
"National Association for the Ad\'ancement of Science,'' and has 
been vice-president of the " New Hampshire Federation of Women's 
Clubs." She is more widely known as the author of " Lisbeth 
Wilson," a truthful and wholesome picture of New England life. 
They have one son. 

i. HRNRT PATTERSON, b. Plymouth, Dec. 8, 1867. Pbillipa Exeter 
Academy, 1886. Dartmouth College, 1889. Columbia Law 
School, 1892. He is actively engaged in the practice of law at 
W aahington, D. C. 

BLAISDELL. 

1. DANIEL BLAISDELL, b. 1771. m . .August 9, 1792, Susannah 
Tupper, b. 1771, dau. of Dea. Nathaniel and Hannah (Choate) 
Tupper, of Campton and Thornton. He lived in Cuupton, where he 
d. Jan. 26, 1852. 

2. NATIIAN BLAISDELL, son of Daniel 1, b. Campton, Oct. 2, 1794. 
m. April 17, 1823, Lois Perci vnl, dRu. of Roland and Silence (Oates) 
l'crcivnl. He lived in Camptou, 1-emoviug to l,lymoutb, 1864, where 
ho d. Apt·il 5, 1876; she d. April, 1874. 

3. WALTER DENSMORE BLAISDELL, SOD of Nathan 2, b. Campton, 
June 28, 1826. m. April 6, 1853, Mary Baker Keniston, b. Camp
ton, March 6, 1826, dau. of .John Keniston (see); she d. Oct. 28, 
1865; be m. second, Jau. 2, 1867, .Annie .A. (Huckins) Merrill, b. 
Bridgewater, dau. of Joseph and .Almira (Prescott) Huckins (see) 
and widow of Rockwood G. Merrill (see). He has resided in 
Plymouth since 1853. Beginning March, 1861, he was the efficient 
postmaster twenty-six years, a dumtion of service not often equalled 
in any town. For several years he bas been superintendent of tbe 
Trinity Cemetery. Three children: 

i. EDWIN R., b. May 25, 1859. d. June 5, 1864. 
ii. EVA MARY, b. Sept. 19, 1867. Plymouth High School, 1886. 

m. Oct. 28, 1890, James Frank Dubois, b. Peacham, Yt., 1866, 
son of Charles B. and Mary E. (Connor) Dubois. lie is an 
electrician, rea. in Lynn, M888. 

iii. ANNIK Puar., b. August 81 1876. m. Oct. 19, 1895, Walter I. Lee. 
They res. in Plymouth. 

BLAKE. 

1. WILLIAM BLAKE, son of Dea. Samuel and Molly (Baird) Blake. 
b. 1750, d. 1812. He lived in .Andover, of which his father, Dea. 



46 BLAKB. 

Samuel. was an early settler. He m. Dorothy Swain, a sister of 
Ichabod Swain, of Sanbornton; m. second, Abigail Eaton, of Candia. 

2. i. WILLIAM, b. March 18,1775. 
U. JouK, d. uum. 

8. iii. lh:Zlilli:U.Il. 

b. MARY, b. Oct.10, 1780. m. Oct. 27, 1804, Jeremiah Marston (see). 
v. DoLLY. 

2. WILLIAM BLAKE, son of William 1• b. Andover, March 13, 1775. 
m. Dec. 15,l796, Hannah Permoit; m. second, Nov. 12, 1812,Nnncy 
Gove, dau. of Ebenezer and Susannah (Swain) Gove, of Sanbol'nton. 
He removed from Andover to Plymouth, 1828, living where Stephen 
Glover now res. He d. June 30, 1842; she d. Oct. 24, 1843. Seven 
children by first and eight by second marriage. 

i. IMII'AKT. d. SOOD, 

ii. MERCY P., b . .March 2, 1798. m. June 18, 1821, Jeremy Young 
Bryant. They were parents of Hon. Napoleon B. Bryant. 

iii. ABIGAIL, b. Nov. S, 1799. m. Augw~t 28, 1818, William Tucker. 
iv. HA~tNAR P., b. Juue 5, 1802. m. Jan. 18, 1829, Hazen Underhill. 
v. PoLLY, b. August 3, 1804. m. May SO, 1828, Evan D. Corliss. 

Ti. MIRIAM, b. Nov. 21, 1805. m. June 7, 1829, Jacob Weare. 
vii. LuciNDA, b. August 15, 1807. m. June 27, 1830, True Drown. 

viii. NANOY1 b. Sept. 10, 11H8. m. 1837, Jacob Morri10n (see). 
ix. SALLY G., b. June 28, 1815. m. Sept. 14, 1834, Samuel :Muzzey. 
x. BELINDA, b. April20, 1817. m. Nov. 28, 1837, .Toel Ingnlls (see). 

xi. JOHN W., b. Feb. 4, 1810. m. 1841, Louisa G. :Melvin. He lived in 
Plymouth until 1867, when he removed to Kansas. (1) Mary 
Emeline, b. 1842, d. Feb. 16, 1865 ; (2) Clal'a J., b. 1848, d. August 
7, 1861 ; (8) Ellen G., b. Hl-17. 

xii. WILLIAM P., b. August 4, 1821. m. Phebe Hodgkins. 
xiii. TnxoPHILus, b. Jan. 20, 1824. m. Jau. 5, 1845, Nancy 8. Clark. 
xiv. G.:oaos G., b. July 18, 1826. 
xv. ANDREW JACK60N, b. May20, 1829. unm. d. May 7, 180!. 

3. HF.ZEKIAH BLAKR, son of William 1, b. Andover. m. in Andover 
March 7, 1799, Susannah Graves. He removed from Andover to 
Plymouth, 1820, nod lived severnl yeai'S on the Melvin farm. His 
wife, Susannah, d. August 30, 1836. He m. second, Sarah Ann Rowe ; 
m. third, Betsey Morrison, dau. of Samuel Morrison (see). He was 
poor, and for several years after 1838 be was not taxed. He d. 
about 1856; his widow d. a few yeni'S later in Bridgewater.' 

l. PoLLY, m. Jan. 20, 1820, David Corliss, b. 1774, BOn of Jere
miah aud Polly Philbrick Corliss, of Bradford, Vt.; removed to 
Wisconsin. 
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ii. WILLIAM, b. June 24, 1806. d. Sept. 27, 1882. 
iii. ABIGAIL P., m. June 5, 1887, George E. Sawyer, of Bridgewater; 

removed to Elgin, Ill. 

BLAKE. 

1. OLIVER SMITH BLAKE, b. Nov. 6, 17 42, was a native of Sandown 
or vicinity. He m. Nov. 6, 1764, Deborah Ingalls, dau. of Timothy 
Ingalls (see). In the Uevolution he was a private in Capt. Philip 
'l'ilton's company, 1775, and a sergeant in Capt. David Quimby's com· 
pany, 1776. He lived in Sandown, New Chester, New Hampton, and 
Bristol. He was a farmer and an innholder. He d. in Bristol Feb. 
16, 1823. His widow, Deborah, d. March 29, 182fl. Ten children. 

i. SARAH, b. August 26, 1765. m. Ebenezer Emerson (see). 
ii. RuTn, b. Dec. 22, 1767. m. --James. 
iii. IIANNAn, b. June 80, 1770. m. Peter Wells (see). 
iv. llRmTADLE, b. Jan. 17, 1778. m. Nov.l7, 1796, John Kidder, b. 

1\fay 29,1773, eon of John and Jenny (Lynn) Kidder, of Bristol. 
They lived in Bristol, Hebron, and Enoaburg, Vt., where he d. Feb. 
8, 1850. She d. Holland, Vt., Mnrcb 24-, 1863. 

v. 1\IA.nY, b. Auguat 1fl, 1775. m. James Kidder, b. April 80, 1771, son 
of John and .Jenny (Lynn) Kidder. They removed to J<~noaburg 
Vt. lie d. Oct. 30, 1883. She d. May 10, 1848. 

vi. OLIVF.R, b. Nov. 1, 1777, lived some years, at leaat, in Briatol. 
vii. DoLLY, b. March 16, 1780. 

viii. Lucy, b. Jan. 9, or 25, 1783. m. Daniel Emerson (aee). 
ix. D~tnonAn, b. Jan. 4, 1785. m. June 16, 1803, David Fowler; lived 

in Sanbornton, Hebron, Bristol, and Alexandria. He d. Sept. 14, 
1866. She d. Sept. 15, 1871. 

x. ABIGAIL, b. May 13,1787. m. Zebulon Ferrin (see) 

BLAKE. 

1. NATHAN BLAKF., probably from Epping, removed to Sanbornton, 
He was drowned in the Peruigewasset River, in Franklin, at a point 
since called Blake Falls, May 5, 1799. His widow, Molly, m. second, 
J<'cb. 22, 1803, Samuel Tenney, of Sanbornton. 

2. JEDEDIAU BLAKE, son of Nathan 1, h. March 20, 1779, m. in 
Sanbornton, Oct. 10, 1799, Sallie Hoyt ; removed to Bolton, P. Q., and 
about 1812 removed to Alexandria, where he d. Nov. 29, 1867. 

3. NATUAN BLAKE, son of Jedediah, b. Bolton, P. Q., April19, 1808. 
m. Jan. 1,1831, Ruth C. Simonds, b. Nov. 24, 1810, dnu. of Moses and 
Uuth (U1·oss) Simonds, uf Alexandria. He wns a farmer and lumber
man. llo removed to Plymouth, 1874, having previously lived in 
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Alexandria and Epping. He d. March 14, 1883. She d. Jan. 6,1896. 
Ten children b. in Alexandria. 

L LuCY SniONDS, b. June 19,1832. d. Aplil SO, 1857. 
ii. LEVI SniONDS, b. Jan.16, 188•. d. Dec. 6, 1834. 

iiL LEVI l!'LETCHKR, b. Oct. 22, 1835. m. July 2, 18G8, .Mary F. Rollins. 
He d. Alexandria, Feb. 26, 1896. 

lv. SARAH JAME, b. l!'eb. 18, 1838. m. August 80, 1862, Gideon C. 
. Boardman, of Alexandria. She d. SepL 4, 1864. 

v. Lov1u CAROLINE, b. Nov. 2, 1839. d. Sept. 21, 1861. 
vi. LAURA ELIZABETif, b. Sept. 25, 18U. unm. d. iu Plymouth, Feb. 

2'.!, 1902. 
Tii. ALONZO NATHAK, b. July 15, 1843. m. Sept. 30, 1877, Lizzie 

Walker. He ia a provision de11ler in Boston i rea. Somerville 
Maaa. 

viii. AMANDA RuTo, b. June 12, 1845. d. Sept. 20, 1879. 
bt. GKOROII: WASHIHOTON, b. March 19, 1848. m. May 21, 1870, Annie 

C. Sweetland. Railroad oonductor. 
x. FRANCIS FERREN, b. June 27, 1860. m. July 8, 1884, CoraL. 

Heath, b. March 8, 1863, dau. of Charles R. Heath (ace). State 
Normal School, 1881. She d. Nov. SO, 1890. He ia a aucceaaful 
farmer and baa rea. in Plymouth ainoe 1879. Selectman, 1894 
18951 1899. Two children, b. in Plymouth: (1) Harry N., b. 
Sept. 26, 1885. Plymouth High, 1908. (2) Lula R., b. Nov. 21, 
1888. 

BLANCHARD. 

1. THOMAS BLANOUARD came from London in the ship "Jona
than," 1639. He was in Braintree several years, and, 1651, settled 
on the Mystic side of Charlestown, where he d. May 21, 1654. His 
wife, perhaps a second wife, died on the passage to New England, and 
he m., third, Mary His sons were George, Thoma&, Samuel, 
and Nathaniel. 

J. S.AMUBL BLANOUARD, son of Thomas 1, b. 1630. m. Feb. 3, 
1654/5, Mary Sweetser, dau. of Seth Sweetser, ot' Charlestown, who d. 
Feb. 20, 1668/9. He m. second, June 23, 1673, Hannah Doggett, 
dau. of Thomas Doggett, of Marshfield. He lived in Charlestown 
until1686, when he removed to Andover, Mass. He d. April22, 1707. 
She d. July 10,1725. 

3. JONATIIAN' BLANCHARD, son of Samuel 1, b. May 25, 1664. m. 
May 26, 1685, Anna Lovejoy, dau. of John Lovejoy, of Andover. 

'- STEPHBN BLANCHARD, son of Jonathan 8, b. Andover, 1702. m. 
August 10, 1724, Deborah Phelps. Lived in Andover. His sons, 
Nathan and David, settled in Wilton. 
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5. DAVID BLANCHARD, son of Stephen,4 b. Andover,AprillO, 1740. 
m. Margaret I and settled in Wilton about 1762. or their 
eight children two became residents of Plymouth, Peter Dolever 
(named below) and Deborah, wife of James Dlodgett (see). 

6. PETER DOLEVER BLANCHARD, son of David6, b. Wilton, June 
16, 1765. m. Mary Blodgett, dau. of James Blodgett (see). He 
was a farmer, res. in Plymouth from 1795 to 1810, when he re
moved to Groton, where he d. 1829. She d. July 1, 1845. Six chil
dren. 

i. PuRR, b. Oct. 26, 1791. m. Sarah Melvin. Rea. Groton. Chil· 
dren: Peter, Seth, Eben, Betsey, Simeon, Joan, and Esther. 

ii. Snuo:oN, b. August 6, 1798. m. Tryphena Shermi\Il; m. second, 
Louisa Sherman, daua. of Reuben Sherman. He lived in Lilbon. 
Childl'en : Mary, Damon, Noah, and Truman. Of these, Damon 
d. in l'lymoutb, Dec. 21, 1844. 

iii. MART, b. Sept. 11, 1796. m. Jonathan Wise. Res. Lynn, Masa. 
Children: George, Jonathan, Jackman, Laura. 

iv. BKLINDA, b. April 26, 1800. m. Chester Caswell. Lived in Haver
hill, Mass. 

v. OTIS, b. April 11, 1804. m. May 25, 1886, Atalanta B. Peake. She 
d. Jan. 4, 1860. Hem. aeeond, LaviniA l'helpa. He d. in Rumney, 
Sept. 28, 1881. 

vi. EeTHKR, b. March 9, 1809. m. Truman Church. Rea. Vel'Bhire, 
Vt. She d. May 10, 1843. Three children. 

BLISS. 

1. JoNATHAN BLISS, son of Jonathan and Martha (Martin) Bliss, 
b. Randolph, Vt., July 15,1799. Dartmouth College, 1824. He read 
law with Joseph Bell,at Haverhill, and with William C. Thompaon,at 
Plymouth, and WM admitted, 1828. He practised law in Plymouth 
from 1828 to 1832, when he removed to Haverhill, where he remained 
until 1836. In Plymouth he was associated \vith William C. Thomp
son, under the name of Thompson & Bliss. In 1836 he removed to 
Gainesville, AIR., where he wns successful and prosperous. He d. 
while on a joumey, in Cleveland, Ohio, July 27, 1879. (See Vol. I.) 

He m., Oct. -, 1831, Lucretia A. C. Leverett, dau. of William 
Leverett, of Windsor, Vt. She d. about 1839. He m. second, Oct. 
7, 1844, Mary Ballard Kidder, b. March 6, 1809, dau. of Samuel and 
Hannah (lWgers) Kidder, of Charlestown, Mass. She d. April 12, 
1857. Hem. third, Maria Kidder, of Medford, Mass. He had chil
dren, it is said, but a record is not available. 

TOL. IJ, -t 
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BLODGET. 

BLODGBT. 

1. TBOKAB BLODGBT, b. 1605, the emigrant ancestor of a family 
prominent in the annals of New England, sailed from London in 
the •• Increase," April 18, 1635. The family were "Thomas Blogget, 
glover, aged 30, his wife Susan aged 37 a son Daniel aged 4 and 
a son Samuel aged 11 years." He settled in Cambridge, Mass., and 
was one of the original members of Rev. Thomas Shepard's company, 
which founded the first church in Cambridge. Ho was made a free
man, 1636, and received a grant of lnnd. He d. 1642. His will is 
dated August 10, 1641, and was probated 1643. His widow, Susau, 
m. second, Feb. 15, 1643/4, James ThompsOn, of Woburn, who d. 
1682. She d. Feb. 10, 1660/1. Samuel Blodget, son of 'fhomns 1 autl 
Susan, settled in Woburn, and Susanna Blodget, dau. of Thomas 1 

and Susan, b. 1637, m. Nov. 28, 1655, Jonathan Thompson, son of 
James, and lived in Woburn. They we1-e ancestors of Benjamin 
Thompson, b. :March 26, 1753, known as Sir Benjamin Thompson and 
Count Rumford. 

2. DANIEL BLODGET, son of Thomas 1, b. England, 1631. m. Sept. 
15, 1653, Mary Butterfield, dau. of Benjamin and Ann Butterfield, of 
Woburn and Chelmsford, Mass. He removed from Cambridge to 

Chelmsford, and there his children were born. His wife, tho muther 
of seven children, d. Sept. 5, 1666; he m. second, March 10, 16G9, 
Sarah Underwood, who was the mother of two sons. He d. Jan. 28, 
1672. 

3. TBOKAB BLODOET, son of Daniel 1, b. Chelmsford, June 25, 1654. 
Lived in Chelmsforq. He was a grantee of laud, 1690 and 1711, and 

. a surveyor of fences, 1688. He m. June 29, 1682, Mary Parkhurst, 
dau. of Joseph Parkhurst; she d. Sept. 9, 1694. He m. second, July 
8, 1696, Mary Druse, of Groton, Mass. She, a widow, d. June 8, 
1749. 

'- JosEPH BLODOET, son of Thomas• and Mary (Pnrkbmst) mod
get, b. Chelmsford, Oct. 10, 1689. m. Doi'Othy Jlel'iuun, b. ,July 9, 
1696, dau. of Joseph Perham. He was one of the enl'ly settle1'S of 
Nottingham West, now Hudson, and his dwelling, known as Blodget's 
Garrison, was one of the fortified houses in that locality. He was 
prominent in the affairs of the settlement, and his descendants are 
numerous and are distinguished in New Hampshire and elsewhere. 
He d. Dec. 3, 1761 ; she d. March 6, 1778. Eight children b. in 
Nottingham West. 
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i. Joszrn, b. Feb. 9, 1719, tile first male child hom in the town. 
6. ii. EmtNEZER, b. Jan. 3, 1720. 
6. iii. JKRI!!MIAR, b. July 20, 1721. 

iv. DoROTIIY, b. Feb. 18, 1724. m. -- Thompson; m. aecond, 
Onesipherus Marsh, of Plymouth (see). 

v. ABIGAIL. m. Samuel Greeley, son of Samuel, of NottinghAm West. 
vi. Rt<BF.CCA, b. Feb. 3, 1728. m. Samuel Merrill, son of Samuel, of 

Nottingham West. 
vii. JoNATUAN, b. Dec. 6, 1730. 

7. viii. JAMKB, b. Feb. 17, 178·1. 

5. ]~DEN P'.ZER llLODGETl', son of Joseph •, b. Jan. 3, 1720, with wife 
Honnnh came to Plymouth, 1764. He WBS active i1,1 forwarding the 
scttlomcut, and WBS respected by his BSSociatcs. He WBS a Selectman, 
1776-1778, and was frequently named in the early annals of Plymouth. 
He was taxed continuously until1794, when he deeded his farm to 
Joshua Thornton in consideration of his future support. He d. 1802. 
No children. 

6. JERBMIAll BLODGETl', son of Joseph f, b. July 20, 1721. m. 
Miriam Provender. He Wl\8 a soldier, 1745, in a company of scouts 
commanded by Capt. John Goffe. He lived and died in Hudson. 
His sons Jeremiah and Ebenezer settled in Plymouth, and Asahel 
and Beniah settled in Dorchester. Seven children. 

i. J&RI!:MIAU, b. May 9, 1761, came from Hudson to Plymouth, 1772. 
m. in Plymouth, April15, 1774, Lucy Nevins, dau. of Thomas 
Nevins (see). He enlisted from Plymouth in Col. Timothy 
Redel's regiment, in January, 1776. In this eervice there were 
several men from l'lymouth, including hie brother Ebenezer. The 
two brothers died in the service in the summer of 1776, of a vil·u
lent fever, near Ticonderoga. Their father, hearing of their sick
nese, journeyed on horseback from Hudson to Ticonderoga, and 
then learned that his two oldest son11 were dead and buried. For 
some reason the name of Jeremiah Blodgett is not found on the 
imperfect roll11 of the regiment, but the fact of his service and 
death as stated admits of no doubt. He was taxed in Plymouth 
1771J, 1774, 1776, and hie widow, Lucy, 1776 and 1777, when tbe 
farm was sold. They had one child: (1) Lucy, b. Nov. 20, 1775. 
Widow, Lucy Blodgett, d. July 1, 1804. 

ii. Env.NKZER, b. Jan. 29, 1753, came to Plymouth, 1772, and here m. 
May1D, 1775, hi11 cou11in Sarah Blodgett, dan. of James Blodgett 
(see). He was a eoldier in Colonel Bedel'& regiment and d. in the 
eervice 1776 (see record of hiR brother Jeremiah). His widow 
Sarah m. Beeond, 1782, Andrew Ilickok (soe). 

iii. AIIAJIKL, b. ,June 19, 1755, was a soldier in the Revolution. He m. 
Dec. 13, 1781, Catherine Pollard, dau. of Ebenezer and Abigail 
Pollard, of Hudson. She d. Dec. 20, 1705; he m. second, Loie 
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Pollard, a sister of his llrat wife. He removed, 1808, from lludaon 
to Dorchester, where he d. Jane 2, 1842. He bad eeven children 
by drat and aix by second marriage: (1) Catharine, b. Nov. 2f, 
1782, d. unm. Dec. 10, lSOlS. (2) Aaahel, b. May 16, 1784. m. 
1805, Polly Blodgett and lived in lladaon aDd in Dorchester. (8) 
Ebeoezer, b. Jan. 14, 1788. m. June 21, 1827, Sally Cheever, of 
Dorchester. He li'fed at Fort Coyingtou, N. Y., 1800-1844, and 
later in Rumney, where be d. March 18, 1870. His aon Isaac D., 
b. Mayll, 1828, a merchant of New York and Boston, member of 
New York Chamber of Commerce, New .l<~ngland llistoric-Genea
logical Society. llia kindne&l and courtesy have presented many 
items of interest to this family regiater. ('!) Isaac, b. August 12, 
1787. d. unm. Oct. 29, 1816. (6) Sybel, b. Nov. 18, 1789. d. 
unm. March 6, 1868. (6) Lois, b. }~eb. 17, 1792. m. Wales 
Dole, of Canaan. (7) Caleb, b. Dec. 18, 1793. m. 1824, Char
lotte Piper. He was a prominent and honored citizen of Dorcbu
ter and of Canaan. Representative, S'-te Senator, 1tl33, 1834; Ex
ecutive Councillor, 1844, 1845; Sheri I!, 1885-1840, and County 
Commiuioner. He d. Oc'- 6,1872. His aon Caleb, b. Dorchester, 
June 8,1832, Dartmouth College, 1866; Ll •. D. 1889; an able Jua
tioe of the MauacbU88tta Suvreme Court, and a loyal800 of New 
llampahire; he d. Dec. 11, 1001. Isaac Newton, a second son of 
Caleb, b. Canaan, Mareh 6, 1838, an eminent lawyer ef Frauldin, 
AIIOCiate Justioe of the Supreme Court, 1880-1808; Chief Juatioe, 
1808-1902, when be resigned. He m. May 24, 1861, Sarah Azubah 
Gerould, b. April 18, 1839, dau. of H.ev. .Moaea and Cynthia 
(J..ocke) Gerould. (8) Rufua, b. Nov. 12, 1708. m. Ruth Webster 
Fellows. He d. Fort Covington, N.Y., Oct. 20, 1881. (0) Lucinda, 
b. Nov.18, 1800. d. unm. August 9, 187~. (10) Abner, b. Dec. 6, 
1802. m. Dec. 9,1882, Penis Blod~tt. d. Wentworth, Oct. 6,1889. 
(11) Beniah, b. April 25, 1804. d. April 8, 1817. (12) Jeremiah, 
b. March 10,1806. Lived in Dorchester, Rumney, and after 1847 iu 
Wentworth. lie was a ReprCICntative from Dorchester, 1842, 1843, 
from Wentworth, 1870, 1871, 1872; Executive Councillor, 1875 
and 1877. lie m. Nov. 24, 1833, Amanda Johnson, tlnu. William 
and Hannah (Brown) Johnaon, of Wentwot·th. The eldea~ of hia 
eight children was Rufus, b. Oc'- 9, 1834, removed to New Jersey 
and was Superintendent of the New .Jersey Southern llailroad, and 
of the New York and Long Branch Railroad, a Member of the As
sembly, 1877-1879, and United States Senator, 1887-181)8. (18) 
Beteey, b. May 14, 1808. d. unm. l.<'eb. 28, 1892. 

iv. HANNAH, b. Sept. 24, 1757. m. Oct. 81, 1776, Stephen Chase. Re-
moved to Topsham, V'- She d. about 1845. 

v. SARAH, b. May 16, 1760. d. Feb. 6, 1777. 
vi. IsAAC, b. May 2, 1762. d. Jan. 21, 1777. 

vii. BKNIAH, b. March 8, 1766. m. Betsey Hamblet and removed to 
Dorchester, where he d. 1830 i no cbildreu. 
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7 . .JAKES BLODGBTT, son of Joseph t, b. Nottingham West, Feb.13, 
1734. m. Sarah Snow, dan. of Joseph and Bridget Snow (see). He 
removed to Plymouth, 1764 or 1765. On a brook tributary to Baker's 
River, in the western part of the township, he built the first grist-mill 
in this vicinity. He was a deacon of tho Dnptist Church, a selectman, 
1784, and a useful citizen. For other reference to a worthy pioneer 
seo Vol. 1 The date of death of his wife has not been discovered. 
Hem. second, in Snlem, 1793, Esther Wyman. The intention of mar
riage is recorded in Plymouth, and record of the marriage is hi Salem. 
llo d. 1813. 

i. SARAn, b. Nov. 23, 17M. m. Ebenezer Blodgett (eee). m. second, 
Andrew llickolr: (aee). 

8. iL JAM1t8, b. Dec. 15, 1756. 
iii. ZERUAn, b. May1S, 1759. m. Jan. 11, 1778, Timothy Bayley, b. 

Haverhill, Mass., June 16, 1751,8011 of Richard and Rachel (Page) 
llayley, and a brother of Richard Dayley, of Plymouth and Berlin, 
Vt. lie lived in' Lisbon until1810, when he removed to Sprillg
field, Ohio. Her name is written in one instaace Zerviah, and 
abe ia caJled Viah in Bayley genealogy. 

D. iv. Anun., b. Feb. 20, 1702. 
v. HANNAH, b. l76f. m. in Plymouth, June 2f, 17M, Henry Phelps, 

b. Hollie, April18, 1751, eon of John and Deborah Phelps. They 
lind in Groton, where she d. Oct. 10, 1843. Henry Phelps had 
previously m. Hannah Nevins, dau. of Thomas Nevina (eee). 

10. vi. JoSJtrn SNow, b. April 21, 1707. 
vii. MoLLET, b. 1769. m. Peter Dolever Blanchard (eee). 

viii. BRJDOKT, b. 1778. m. Nathan Penuiman (see). 
11. b . SnnmN, b. 1774. 
12. x. EBKNKZBR, b. Feb. 0, 1777. 

8. JAMES BLoDGETT, son of James', b. Dec. 15, 1756. m. March 
4, 1788, Deborah Blanchard, b. Wilton, May 30, 1769, dau. of Davhl 
Blanchard (see). She d. in Plymouth, ..April 5, 1806. He was a 
farmer, and lived in Plymouth until 1810. 

i. DzooRAR, b. Dec. 13, 1788. m. Nov. 5, 1806, Ebenezer Hickok (see). 
ii. HANNAII1 b. Jan. 15, 1790. 

iii. JAMit8, b. Oct. D, 1701. m . • July 4, 1820, Polly Penniman, b. July 
8, 1792, dan. of Capt. Adna Penniman (see). 

iv. BRIDOitT, b. June 19, 1708. 
v. RALPn, b. Dec. 6, 1796. d. August 29, 1798. 

vi. N ATRAN, b. April 11, 1799. 
vii. ALVEN, b. June 18, 1801. 

18. viii. ASAIIKL, b. Jan. 11 1804. 
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9. AniBL BLODGE'IT, son of James 7, b. Feb. 20, 1762. He lived 
in Plymouth. He m. April 29, 1788, Margaret Davis, b.· l769. In 
record of marriage she is called Margnret 1>nvis, of Plymouth. It is 
tradition that her mother maJTied, first, McKuight, and sooond, Davis, 
that she was a daughter of McKnight, and assumed the name of her 
stepfather. In 1834 they removed from Plymouth to Campton. He 
d. March 25, 1848. She d. Sept. 17, 1842. Children b. in Plymonth. 

L NANOY, b. Jan. 29, 1789. m. Joeeph Stephana, of s~. Johnsbury, 
Vt. They had aona, Simon and CornelL 

il. ELIZA, b. March 16, 1791. m. Amoa Fisher. 
1~. iii. ABIKL DAvia, b. April24, 1793. 

iv. KBziA, b. April17, 1795. m. Benjamin Hall, of Dorchester. They 
had aona, Joeeph and William, and a dau. Perruelia, who tn. 
William Jones. 

v. RKLncr, b. June 11, 1797. m. Amoa Melvin (see). 
vi. P&aKJtLJA., b. Feb. 25, 1800. d. 1803. 

vii. SARAH SNow, b. May 27, 1802. m. Walter Rideout (aee). 
viii. JaKJKA, b. Augua' 29, 1804. m. lteubeu Powers (see). 

1%. CALVIN, b. March 13, 1806. unm. He lived in l'lymouth, where 
he d. Oct. 28, 1881. 

15. x. WILLIAM DA.vll, b. Jan. 25, 1808. 
xi. CATUBRINK, b. Aoguat 23,1812. m. June 19, 1836, Jonaa FiLch, 

b. Pepperell, Maaa., March 21, 1811, eon of Jonas aud Thirza 
(Jewett) FiLch. lie was an architect of Boston, Masa. The 
Fitchburg R.U. stone depot and other prominent buildings of 
Boston are his creations. He was a dhector of the Continental 
Bank. He d. Feb. 19, 1882. She d. March 28, 11ID2. Four 
children: (1) ADua Elisabeth Richards, b. March 18, 1889. m. 
Sep~. 8, 1802, John Wallaoe. She d. March H, 1891. (2) 
Charles Henry, b. May 29, 1841 ; d. J..'eb. 20, 18!2. (3) Charles 
Henry, b. June 20, 1846. m. Jan. 2i, 1878, Harriet Elizabeth 
Wisner. He was in active buain888 in Boston, Masa., notil188'l. 
lie now resides in Pepperell, 1\fnas. lie has one child, Catherine 
Blodgett Fi~b, b. Oct. 18, 1879. (4) Carrie Tbiau, b. March 8, 
1850. Res. Boatoo, Mus. 

10. JOSBPII SNOW BLODGETT, son of James 7, b . .April 21, 1767. 
m. Oct. 2, 1794, Eunice French, b. June 8, 1766. He lived in Camp
ton from 1794 to 1800, and subsequently in Plymouth. He was a 
farmer, and a part of the year he wns accustomed to peddle earthen
ware. He d. June 15, 1834. She d. August 22, 1855. Three chil
dren b. in Campton, and five in I>lymoutb. 

i. EuMJOK, b. July2, 1795. unm. d. Deo. 22, 18-ll. 
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ii. SARAH S:lfow, b. April15, 1798. m. William Greenough (see). She 
d. May -, 1860. 

16. iii. JosKPH .lo'RKNCR, b. Nov. 17, 1799. 
17. iv. .Mons, b • .May 29, 1802. m. Dec. 81, 1827, Eliza Ferrin, of He 

bron. 
18. v. NoAH, b. March 21, 1806. 

vi. MART A., b. March 7,1810. m. Theodore Harriman (see). 
vii. RuTH, b. Dec. 18, 1818. d. Jan. 9, 1880. 

viii. EmLT, b. Oct. 17, 1817. m. ·Ezra B. Eaton, of Wentworth. She 
d. Dec. 2, 1806. 

11. SIMEON BLODGETT, son of James 7, b. 1774. He was taxed in 
Plymouth, 1797-1800 and 1821-1828. He m. 1825, Alice (Kidder) 
Spnlt.lin~, widow of Jonathan Spalding, Jr., of Wilton. He d. in 
Plymouth, Jan. 15, 1829, and his widow m. third, Jonathan Cummings 
(see). 

12. EBENEZER llLODGE'IT, son of James7, b. Feb. 9, 1777. Hem. 
in Moultonborough, Nov. 25, 1802, Nancy Penniman, dau. of Capt. 
Adna Penniman (see). She d. Feb.16, 1826, aged 45. He m. second, 
April 3, 1830, Lydia Barnard, of Warner. She d. Sept. 29, 1856, aged 
69. He was a farmer, and from his labor upon the farm he supported 
his family. In the service of his Master he was equally earnest and 
laborious. Throughout the active years of his life he was a preacher, 
travelling through many towns and receiving no compensation. He 
was instrumental in building the old brick church at West Plymouth. 
He d. in Driatol, Sept. 28, 1854. Four children. 

i. Auo&, b. Dec. 11, 180•. m. Daniel Bartlett (eee). 
ii. ATOBBA, b. August 14, 1806. m. John H. Gill (see). 

iii. CATIIKRIN&, b. June D, 1810. m. Feb. 1, 1881, Leonard Felch, b. 
Weare, May 21, 1801, son of JonBthan and Abigail (Favor) Felch. 
They lived in Weare, where she d. 1851, leaving two sons: (1) 
John H., b. June 24, 1834, a well-known citizen of Hancock. (2) 
Hiram M., b. July 1, 18li6. Res. Weare. 

19. iv. Jt~BKM&ZII:R Kat.t.UM, b. March 4, 1831. 

13. ABAIIEL BLODGB'l"l', son of James 8, b. Jan. 1, 1804. ~n. Nov 
23, 1827, Priscilla Webster, dau. of Peter Webster. He was a fanner 
in Plymouth until 1848, when he removed to Orford. He d. Sept 
28, 1874. She d. Oct. 30, 1871. 

i. MART .JANr., b. Jan. 80,1830. m .• June 27,1847, George W. Hickok, 
b. 1825, 110n of Ebenezer and Deborah (Blodgett) llickok (see 
James Blodgett'). 
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u. 

iii. 
iv. 

v. 

vl. 

BLODGETT. 

Wansua P., b. August 8, 18S.'J. m. May 17, 1874, Dillie H. 
Pebbles. He is a farmer of Orford. 

STEPHBM, b. Jan. 28, 1837. d. April 26, 1866. 
MARTHA ANN, b. August 2, 18.'J8. m. Dec. 4, 1866, Dan Y. Simp

eon, farmer, of Orford. She d. Dec. 8, 1891. 
HARRIRT ELIZABETII, b. nee. 7, 184!1. m. May 26, 1878, Luther 

Sherburn, farmer, of Orford. She d. Oct. 9, 1898. 
ELLKN MAlliA, b. July 16, 18!5. m. August 17, 1867, Ilazeu 

Pebbles, farmer, and, in oompany with Webater P. Blodgett, pro
prietor of Mountain View ~'ll.riD, Orford. 

1'- ABIEL DAVIS BLODGE'IT, son of Abie18, b. April 24, 1793, and 
by another record, b. April 23, 1794. He removed in eal'ly life to 
Milford, N. Y., and there m. Nov. 1, 1821, Susan Richmond. He 
subsequently lived in Erie Co., N.Y., and in 1846 he removed to 
McHenry Co., Ill., where be d. 1861. She d. 1866. He was a 
prosperous farmer and a highly respected citizen, and was frequently 
elected to town and county offices. Five children. 

i. ALBERT D., b. August 29, 1822. unm. He was a soldier in the 
Mexica.n War ; d. Feb. 29, 1862. 

ii. Da:Los ABIEL, b. March 8, 1825. m. Sept. 9, 1859, Jennie S. 
Wood, who d. Oct. 22, 1890. lie m.aecond, Jan. 3, 1893, Daisy A. 
Peck, b. Nov. 7, 1863, dau. of Prof. William A. Peck. He settled 
in Michigan, UHO, and for many years WllB extenaiv~?ly aud suo
oeaafully engaged in the lumber buaineaa. At present he is 118110-

oiated in busiueaa witb hisaou, John W. lllodgett, and a aon-iu-law, 
Edward Lowe. He livea, honored and reapected, at Grand Rapids, 
Mich., with a winter home at Daytona, Fla. Children: (1) John 
W., b. July 26, 1860. m. Jan. 16, 1896, Minnie Cumnock, of 
Lowell, MMB. ; rea. Grand Rapids, Mich. (2) Suaan R., b. May 
22, 1866. m. 1888, Edward Lowe; res. Grand Rapid&, Mich. 
(3) Helen P., b. July 8, 1895. (4) Delos Ahiel, b. Nov. 13, 1896. 

iii. ELLEN C., b. July 26, 1821. m. 1850, Franklin Diggins. Three 
children: (1) Delos F., b. 1862; is a lumberman; rea. Cadillac, 
Mich. (2) Albert B., b. J 854 ; is a farmer, McHenry Co., 111. 
(8) Fred A., b. 1862 ; is a lumberman ; rea. Cadillac, 1\lich. 

lv. HBLBN R., b. 1830. m. 1849, Irvin E. Baldwin; res. McHenry Co., 
Til., where ahe d. 1883. Four daughters: (1) Mrs. Irene (Bald· 
win) Johnson; res. Winona, Minn. (2) Mrs. Ada (Baldwin) 
Van Winkle; res. Washington, D. C. (3) Ml's. Jennie (Baldwin) 
Phelps; rea. Chicago, Jll. (4) Afra. Hattie (Ualdwiu) Wakeley; 
rea. Chicago, Ill. 

v. HARRIET E., b. Nov. 13, 1836. m. 1863, N. J. Jerome. He d. 
1890. Rea. MclJenry Co., Ill. Three children: (1) Mrs. Kate 
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C. (Jerome) Peterton, res. Chicago, Ill. (2) Howell R. Jerome, 
res. Harvat-d, Ill. (S) Helen A. Jerome, res. with her mot.her in 
Harvard, Ill. 

15. WILLIAM DAVIS BLODGETT, son of Abiel 9, b. Jan. 25,1808. 
m. May 25, 1845, Lavinia Melvin, dau. of Walter Melvin (see). She 
d. August 11, 1846. He m. second, Aprilll, 1848, Elizabeth Farrar, 
b. Sept. 15, 1826, dan. of Abel and Hepsibah (Boynton) Farrar of 
Temple. She d. July 5, 1859. He m. third, Oct. 5, 1873, Caroline 
Maria Melvin, dau. of Walter Melvin (see). She d. Jan. 13, 1890, 
He d April 9, 1892. He lived in Boston a few years, but was in 
Plymouth continuously after 1846. Farmer. Three children. 

i. FRBD DAvrs, b. June 6,1852. d. Jan. 8, 185f. 
ii. ELLA ELIZABETII, b. Sept. 2, 1854. m. Sept. 25, 1879, Jacob 

Leland Potts, a lawyer of Ithaca, Mioh. He was elected Judge 
of Probate, 1888. They have one child: (1) Madge E., b. Sept. It 
1888. 

iii. FREDERICK RrcRHOND, b. Feb. 17, 1858. He was engaged in the 
glove businesa several years, and is now a farmer on Moses Adams' 
farm. 

16. JOSBI'II FUENCII BLODGETT, son of Joseph Snowl0, b. Nov.17, 
1799. m. Dec. 22, 1828, Mary Sanborn, b. Sanbornton, Dec. 17, 
1798, dau. of Samuel and Theoda.te (Perkins) Sanborn. Previous to 
his marriage be was in Boston a few years, and subsequently resided, 
a farmer, in Plymouth. He d. Oct. 23, 1882. She d. Feb. 13, 1872. 
Four children. 

i. SnntON, b. May 21, 1880. m. Dec. 10, 1854, Sarah Ann Breed, of 
Franklin. He d. in Manchester, Sept. 26, 1855, and was buried 
Turnpike Cemetery, in Plymouth. 

ii. 8AHUBL, b. July 20, 1881. m. Feb. 28, 1860, Rut.h Ann McClure, 
who d. Feb. 24, 1800. By ()C(Iupation he is a brick mason, and 
res. Grafton, N.D. He is the author of a book entitled" Scien
tiftc Skeleton," 105 pp., published 1897. Two children: (1) 
Waldo, b. Oct. 4, 1861. (2) Mary Edna, b. August HS, 1878. 

iii. JosKPR SNow, b. Dec. 17, 1884. m. Sep,. 20, 1868, Chastina Luella 
Cox, dan. of James A. and Sarah D. (Brown) Cox. He is an 
orange grower in Grahamville, Fla. Three children: (1) Ellen 
Mary, b. Sept. 6, 1874. (2) Ruth Ann, b. March 27, 1877. (8) 
George Elwin, b. May 8, 1888. 

iv. Jomf PP:RKINS, b. Oct. f, 1886. m. Dec. 10, 1862, Roxena Pike 
Hobart, b. Hebron, Nov. 20, 1839. lie is a farmer, and has lived 
in Hebron since 1865. Four children. The sons are graduates of 
New Hampshire College of Agriculture: (1) Alma Celia, b. August 
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17, 1.870, m. Frank Oscar Morse. (2) Infant, b April 26,d. April 
28, 1878. (8) Joeeph l!'rencb, b. Augus' 6, 1878. (4) Charles 
Nioklin, b. June 26, 1880. 

17. MosES BLOOOB'IT, son of Joseph Snow to, b. May 29, 1802. 
m. Dec. 31, 1827, Eliza Ferren, of Hebron. She d. June 7, 1836. m. 
second, 1839, Betsey Merrill, of Groton. He was a farmer neat· Pike 
Hill. He d. March 5, 1869. Two children. 

L 8YLvuua F~raaaN, b. Sep~ 26, 1829. m. May15, 1851, Anna C. 
Blanchard. 

U. JoaN SNow, b. June 28, 1881. m. Feb. 18, 185-l, Susan Amanda 
Ordway. He is a oarpeuter at Concord. One child : (1) Emma 
Eliza. 

18. NOAH BLODGETT, son of Joseph Snow •o, b. March 21, 1806. 
He m. 1831, Esther White Packard, h. Bridgewater, Mass., 1809, dau. 
of Ambrose and Esther (White) Packard. She d. March 3, 1866. He 
m. second, Sept. 4, 1866, Melissa R. Cox, b. Benton, August 27, 1828, 
dau. of James H. and Harriet (l,rench) Cox. He d. Dec. 6, 1882. 
He was a stone-mason, and was abroad until 1839, when he returned 
to Plymouth, and here lived until his death. Nine childre~ 

20. i. ELBRIDGE GaaaT, b. Jao.121 1882. 
U. EMILY Fu.Nc&s, b. Sept. 9, 1838. m. March 22, 18M, Amos 

Leavitt Ruaeell, aon of Phineas RUBBell (see) ; res. IJobron. Two 
children: (1) Carrie Emily, b. April 30, 1857. m. Wilfred C. 
Soott ; res. Brookton, Mass. (2) Edmond W., b. August 19, 
1862. m. Maggie Brady; res. Avon, Mall. 

Ul. Joa&PH SNow, b. August 20, 1833. d. Dec. 1, 1840. 
b ·. Moau, b. Dec. 26, 1887. m. July 4, 1860, Almeda Turner; res. 

Brookton, Mass. Three children : (1) :Minnie F..ather, b. Nov. 18, 
1861. d. OcL 14, 1885. (2) Huron Nelson, b. I>ec. 26, 1867. m. 
Jan. 28, 1889, 1'amar Annie Holman. (3) Moeea Adelbert, b. 
March 14, 1872. m. March 14, 1897, Edna Clifford. 

v. SARAH E., b. Oct. 28, 1840; m. Sept. 6, 1861, Augustus Belcher; 
rea. Brookton, Ma11., where she d. Feb. 8, 18117. Three children: 
(1) Almon Augustus. (2) Esther Annie. (8) .Melvin. 

Yi. EsTB&a W., b. July 1, 1848. d. Nov. 20, 1862. 
vii. ALMON AoousTus, b. Sep~. 28, 1846. m. Nov. 4, 1860, Elvira S. 

Lund, dau. of Joel Lund of Rumney. He wu of the tlrm Trues
dell & Blodgett, clotbiere, of Suncook. Be d . .March 12, 1900. 

viii. ELLKN A., b. Nov. 15, 1860. d. Nov. 20, 1860. 
b. ELMaa JAHU, b. Oot. 2, 1807. m. Oct. 26, 1892, EIBe Barkley; 

rea. Lisbon. 
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19. EDENl!lZBR KELLUM BLODGETT, son of Ebenezer 11 and Lydia 
(Barnard) Blodgett, b. March 4, 1831. m. Oct. 11, 1851, Rose W. 
Merrill, b. April 13, 1834, dau. of Cln.rk Merrill. He lived in Ply
mouth in youth and 1868-1882. He was express agent, Groton, 
MR.88. Now res. Suncook. Two chilclrAn. 

i. FRKD CLAnK, b. Nov. 19, 185-l (State Normal School, 1874). m. 
March 24, 1880, Serena I.. Draper, dau. of Lemuel L. Dmper (lee). 
no is chief clerk of motive depnrtment, Southern Division n. & 
M. lt.It.; res. Melrose. 1111\1111. Three children: (1) Lilla Lucina, 
b. J."ub. 21, 1881. (~) Serena Uose, b. August 9, 1883. (8) 
Erne~~t }'rank, b. May 4, 1885. 

ii. lt'nANK EnwARDS, b. March 20, 1858. m. Feb. 11, 1886, Jennie 
Jt~mery Haseltine, b. ,June 27, 1859, dau. of William and Harriet 
(Miner) t\RSettine, of Suncook. She grad. State Normal School, 
1877. lie was in trade in Plymouth, 1886-1887, in the firm of 
Dlodgetli & Keniaton. In Fitchburg, MBIIII., 1887-1891, and since 
1891 he baa rea. in Suncook, where be is a wholesale dealer in 
wood. Delegate Coneti~utional Convention, 1902. He baa been 
selectman of Allenstown aeveral years. Two children: (1) Harriet 
Rolle, b. Dec. 24, 1883. (2) Philip Haseltine, b. Sept. 5, 1893. 

20. ELDRIDGE GERRY BLODGET1'1 son of Noah 18, b. Jan. 12, 1832. 
m. August 20, 1862, Sarah Gould Johnson, b. Campton, March 31, 
1844, dau. of Samuel Emerson and Eliza (Straw) Johnson (see). Ex
cept one or two years spent in Cnliforuia, he res. through life in Ply
mouth. He was a glove cutter. He d. Jan. 9, 1891. 

i. Eri"IB ELIZA, b. Oct. 8, 18M ; grad. Tilton Seminary, 1885. Author 
of book of poems. 

BLOOD. 

1. AMos BLOoD, son or Ephraim and Mary Blood, b. Hollis, March 
10, 1763. llo was a soldier in the Itovolntion, serving five months, 
in 1782, in Capt. Ebenezer Webster's Company of Rnngers. He lived 
in Plymouth, and was taxed each yel\r from 1784 to 1800. He m. in 
Plymouth, April 2, 1795, Sarah Boon, dau. of };lishll Bean (see). In 
1800 he removed to Haverhill, and twelve years lnter he removed to 
Bethany, N. Y. Three children b. Plymouth, five Haverhill, and one 
Bethany, where she d. May 1, 1813. He d. March 8, 1832. 

i. NASON, b. Nov. 4, 1796. 
il. M&HITABLB, b. April 5, 1798. 

iii. GILBERT, b. March 10, 1800. 
iv. P&TJr.R, b. March 13, 1802. 
v. PoLLY, b. Juue 2t, lSOj. 
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1'1. RUBSICLL, b. April 24, 1806. 
Yii. RoTH, b. Ool7, 1808. 

viii. NaL&OK, b. Noy. 12, 1810. 
IL SALLY, b. April10, 1818. 

BLOOD. 

1. HoRATIO C. BLOOD, b. in Wentworth, August 5, 1838, son of 
Arehelaus Blood. He tn. Dec. 2, 1867, Hannah Emeline (Brown) 
Chase, dau. of Josiah P. Brown (see), and widow of Moses I>. Chase. 
He lived in East Tilton. She d. Jan. 16, 1899. 

B. GEORGB BYRON BLOOD, son of Horatio C.1, b. East Tilton, Feb. 
22, 1873. m. Sept. 5, 1900, Bertha Malburo Goodrich, b. Oakland, 
Me., July 11, 1878, dau. of Augustine S. Goodrich. He is a gt'llll. of 
New Hampton Institute. He has been an efficient clel·k and assistant 
postmaster since 1895, holding appointments under 1\fr. Hull and Mr. 
Mason. Mrs. Blood is in the millinery trade with Mrs. Pressey. 

BLOOD. 

1. SoLOMON BLOOD, son of Josiah Blood, b. Hollis, April17, 1747. 
m. in Hollis, Jan. 5, 1769, Priscilla French, b. Oct. 2, 1747, dau. of 
Nicholas French, of Hollis. He came to Plymouth, 1772 ; was taxed 
1773. With other Plymouth residents, he signed a petition, in Janu
ary, 1774, to send a representative to the Colonial Assembly. He 
removed from Plymouth to Groton. 

l. SoLOHOK, b. Hollis, Oct. 7, 1769. 
ii. S.uAH, b. Hollie, Dec. 22, 1771. 

fii. JOBBPU. 

i1'. MARY. 

BOWLER. 

1. Jon:~ ATWOOD BoWLER, son of George and Ann Cranmer 
(Alley) Bowler, a Methodist minister, grandson of Thomas anll 
Frances Bowler, of Lynn, b. in Watertown, Mass., Oct. 25, 1852. m. 
May 19, 1879, Sarah Josephine Coburn, b. Allenstown, July 7, 1853, 
dau. of Cyrus and Sarah W. Coburn. He was educated in the puhlic 
schools, Mystic (Conn.) Institute, and two yenrs at Wesleyan Uni
versity. He is a Muthoc.list minister, and hns supplied at Goshen and 
Hillsborough Centre, and has received appointments: Hillsborough 
Bridge, 1881-1883; Bristol, 1884:-1886; Lancaster, 1887-1889, Som
ersworth, 1890-1893; Haverhill, Mass.,1894-1895; Plymouth, 1896-
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1897; Lowell (Cent.ralville), 1898-1899; Bondville, Mass., 1900-
1901. Three children. 

i. BERTHA MAT, b. Hillsboro', Nov. 11, 1880. 
ii. BERTRAM EvAN, b. llillsboro', Jan. 26, 1882. 

iii. MARION, b. Lancaater, Feb. 25, 1889. 

BOWLES. 

1. JoliN Dowi.ES, a soldier in the Uevolution; res. in or near 
Concon.l, MRSs. His son J olm was a prosperous merchant in Ports
mouth, owning vessels and dealing in West India goods. 

2. STEPHEN BoWLES, son of John 1, b. Concord, Mass., 1769 j fol
lowed his elder brother to Portsmouth, and was there engaged in 
mercantile pursnits several years. Later he was a tanner in Holder
ness, and subsequently settled on a farm near Squam Lake, where he 
d. 1863. He m. Mary Ann Plllmer, b. Loudon, 1796, dau. of Reuben 
I>almer. She d. 1882. Seven children. 

3. CHARI.BB HENRY BoWLES, son of Stephen 2, b. Holderness, 
March 3, 1832. m. June 20, 1854, Mary Ann Bachelder, dau. of 
Kinsley Hall Batchelder (see). He came to Plymouth, 1851, and was 
a clerk for three years in the depot store of William W. Russell, 
& Co. He was proprietor of a livery stable a few years on the site of 
the Pemigewasset stable. He removed to the Anson Merrill farm, and 
was successfully engaged several years in farming nod lumbering. He 
was a representative, 1875 and 1876, delegate to the Constitutional 
Convention, 1876, and is a director and vice-president of the Pemi
gewasset National Bank, and president of the Plymouth Guaranty 
Savings Bank. 

i. GJtOROK IIKNRT, b. May 14,1856. d. March 29, 1869. 
ii. GEORGI: HALL, b. May 22, 1863. Dartmouth College, 18M. He 

was a atudent-at.-law, which he relinquiabed for the medical pro
fe~~~ion. He grad. Ha"ard Medical School, 1898, and is in 
practice in Boston, Maaa. He m. June 23, 1893, Caroline Ella
worth Blount, b. June 18, 1873, dau. of Ainsworth Emory and 
Suaan (Hall) Blount. State Normal School, 1891. Children: 
(1) Mary Hall, b. Julr 5, 1902, d. Sep,. 7, 1902. (2) Cbarlea 
Hall, b. Sept. 11, 1D08. 

BOWLES. 

1. JoNATHAN BoWLES, b. Rochester, Mass., about 1760; with 
eeveral brothers, settled in Richmond about 1790. The family then, 
and many of their descendants at the present time, write the name 
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Bolles. Jonathan Bowles after a few years removed from Richmond 
to Lisbon. 

2. JONATHAN BoWLES, son of Jonathan 1• m. June 1, 1797, Phebe 
Parker, b. Richmond, June 12, 1776, dau. of Uenoon and Sarah 
(Wooley) P~rker, of Richmond. Hedin Lisbon, a.ged 81. 

3. AMASA BowLES, son of Jonathan 1, was b. in Lisbon, Dec. 
27, 1803. Hem. Jea·usha Parker, dau. of Silas and Lydia (Whipple) 
Parker, and a sister of Hon. Levi Parker, of Lisbon. He was a cap
tain and representative. He d. in I.U!bon, April 6, 1879. She d. 
Nov. 21, 1870. 

'- ALDEN BowLEs, b. Lisbon, Dec. 13, 1842. He m. Jan. 30, 
1867, Loretta S. Aldrich, b. Jan. 18, 1847, dnu. of Hirnm nn<l Dorcas 
(Clough) Aldrich, of Lisbon. He was a farmer in Lisbon until1878. 
After a short residence in New Hampton, he came to Plymouth, 
1891, and conducted the Central House three yeal'S. He now owns 
and occupies the Hobart House, on Ward Hill. Three children. 

I. ALBERT HiaAK, b. July 8, 1870; rea. Plymouth. 
ii. Fwauoa ih Y, b. May 21, 1872. m. 1895, Charles E. Dodge, who 

d. 1896. m. aecond, 1898, George S. Smith, of Hebron. 
iii. AKA8A, b. Sept. 25, 1879 ; Dartmouth College, lDM. 

BOYNTON. 

1. JOHN BoYNTON, b. about 1614. m. Ellen Pell, and settled in 
Rowley, Mass., and d. 1671. He was a brother of William Boynton, 
also of Rowley. His widow m. second, August 30, 1671, Dea. Maxi
milian Jewett. 

2. JosBPH, son of Jolm •, b. 1645. m. May 13, 1669, Sarah 
Swan, b. 1646, dau. of Richard Swan, of Rowley. He was a captain, 
town clerk, and representative of Rowley. He lived several years iu 
Groton, where his wife d., l<'t:b. 27, 1718/9. He d. in Rowley, Mnss., 
Dec. 16, 1730. 

S. RICHARD BoYNTON, son of Cnpt. Joseph 1, b. Rowley, Nov. 1, 
1675. m. Dec. 24, 1701, Samh Dresser, b. April 4, 1678, dau. of 
John and Martha (Thoa·ley) Dt·esser. She d. August 26, 1759. He 
d. Dee. 25, 1732. Buried in Georgetown, Mass. 

4. NATHANIEL BoYNTON, son of Richard 8, b. August 18, 1712. m. 
March 8, 1736j7, Mllry Stewart. He, with others, was shipwrecked 
near Cape Ann, nud perished, May 13, 1762. 

6. THOMAS BoYNTON, son of Nathaniel', b. Georgetown, Sept. 2, 
1752. m. Dec. 10, 1776, Elizabeth Keezer, of Ipswich. He was a 
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soldier in the Revolution, and removed, 1777, to Plymouth, where he 
res. until 1786, wben be removed to Warren. He was a select
man of Warren. He d. Sept. 24, 1832. She d. Dec. 25, 1833. 
EleYen cl1ildren, four of whom were b. in Plymouth. 

i. ELtZABBTR, b. Sept. 2, 1777. d. young. 
ii. ELtZABP:Tu, b. Plymouth, Oct. 8, 1778; m. August 28, 1798, James 

Eastman, b. Salem, Feb. 21, 1780, son of Obadiah and Mehitable 
(Merrill) FAIItman, of SRlem and Benton. She d. Clintonville, 
N. Y., June 29,1811. Four children. 

iii. STEJ>IIKN1 b. Dec. 21, 1780. m. April 2, 1800, Betsey Palmer, and 
rea. in Orford. lie d. March 5, 186!. She d. l<'eb. 10, 1845. 
Fourteen children. 

i't'. Tnmus, b. ,Jan. 18, 1783. m. Nov. 14, 1805, Lavinia Merrill. Ile 
waa a sea captain of Salem, Mass. Three children. 

T. SALLY, b. I.>ec. 29, 1784. m. 1805, J. S. Titus, b. in Bath, 1780; d. 
iu Lyman, June 18, 1868. She d. Sept. 27, 1871. 

Ti. AmoAIL, b. Warren, Dec. 80, 1787. m. Feb. 17, 1807, Benjamin 
Bailey, and removed to Ohio. Eleven children. 

Tii. SAMUEL HAttRIMAN, b. Nov. 25, 1790. m. Nov. 17,1814, Mebitable 
Cmrk, (Ian. of Thomaa and Hannah (Foeter) Clark, of Warren. 
lie lived in Warren. d. Sept. 11, 1827. She d. Sept. 27, 1830. 
Worcester B. Boynton, M.})., of Lowell, is their son. 

Tiii. MART, b. Dec. 21, 1792. m. Jan. 25, 1818, James Eastman (who 
m. first, Elizabeth). She d. Dec. 10, 1841. Seven children. 

ix. Josnu, b. June 15, 1795. m. 1817, Sally Knight, and in 1834 
removed to Michigan. He d. 1850. Three children. 

:r. 'l'tiiOTRY, b. 1797. d. young. 
xi. NATIIANIKL, b. 1800. d. young. 

8. WILLIAM BoYNTON, brother of John r, ancestor of the other 
family of Boynton, b. about 1606. Freeman, 1640. He d. in Row
ley, Dec. 8, 1686. His widow, Eliznbeth, d. in Salisbury. Seven 
children. 

7. JosHUA BoYNTON, son of William 11, b. Rowley, August 10, 
1646. m. April 9, 1678, Hllnnab Barnett. She d. Jan. 12, 1722/3. 
m. second, Nov. 29, 1725, Mary Syle. Her maiden name was Mary 
J)aniel. Her former husbands were Robert Greenough and Richard 
Syle. She d. July 28, 1727. He m. third, ~Oct. 30, 1727, Mary, 
widow of John Boynton. He lived in Newbury, Rowley, Bradford, 
and Haverhill. He was a soldier in King Philip's War, 1676. He 
d. about 1735. 

8. Wu.LIAM BoYNTON, son of Joshua 7, b. May 26, 1690. m. in 
November, 1713, Joanna Stevens, b. Oct. 15, 1692, dau. of John and 
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Dorothy (Hubbard) Stevens, of Salisbury. He lived in Newbury 
and after 1719, in Salisbury. 

9. JoHN BOYN'fON, son of William •, b. about 1715. m. Anna 
Smith. Seven children. 

10. DA~ID BoYNTON, son of John 8• m . .Anna Batchelder, and 
lived in Nottingham. 

11. WILLIAM BoYNTON, son of David 10, b. Nottingham, Sept. 
20, 1761. Removed to New Hampton; d. in Meredith, July 26, 
1814. 

12. EBBNEZER BoYNTON, son of William 11, b. New Hampton, Dec. 
26, 1798. He m. 1823, Betsey S. Hart, who d. J una 13, 1836. m. 
second, Oct. 1, 1836, Susan R Huckins, who d. 1856. m. third, Mrs. 
Cheney, and m. fourth, Mrs. Kelsea. He removed from Meredith to 
Plymouth, 1841, and remained in this town eleven years, when be 
removed to Lisbon, where be d. about 1882. Eleven children. 

I. ABIGAIL H., b. Nov. 20,1828. m. Dec. 31,185-, William P. Mead, 
a farmer, of .Meredith. 

U. CBARLKS HART, b. SepL 20, 1826, m . Oct. 19, 18M, Mary H. Cum

mings, dau. Joseph and lllary (Huee) Cummings, of Lisbon. 
She d. July 28, 1876. He was a physician of Lisbon. Represen
tative 1868-1869, and many yeara member Board of EdllC&tion. 
He d. August 16, 1903. 

iii. MAllY E., b. AultWit 27,1828. m. Feb. 1, 1856, Joacph R. Mead, a 
farmer, of Meredith. 

iv. ANN M., b. Dec. 15, 1881. 
T. ORIN H., b. August 20, 1884. m. July25, 1861, Alice E. Hollister, 

dau. of Oren 8. Holliete1·, of Lisbon. He ia a pbyaician of Lis
bon. They have two aona, both are pbyaiclana: Perry D. Boyn
ton, M.D., of New York, a.ud Harry H. Boynton, .M.D., of Lisbon. 

vi. JAMJCS H., b. March 23, lt188. 
vii. NAI!fCY EMILY, b. August 8, 1839. 
viii. WILLIAM E., b. Feb. 26, 1841. 

1:1:. ARTHUR W., b. Feb. 5, 1848. 
x. SusAl!f L., b. Dec. 7, 1846. 

:d. IA.NN M., b. Dec. 7, 1847. 

BOYNTON. 

1. JoHN BoYNTON, parentage unknown, b. in Meredith, Apri117, 
1808. m. Jan. 18, 1831, Phrebe Batchelder, b. Nov. 26, 1807, dau. 
of Simeon and Polly (Marston) Batchelder, of Meredith and Bridge
water. She d. Nov. 19, 1844. Hem. second, Ruth Blake, b. 1816, 
dau. of Nathan and Mary (Colby) Blake. He was a farmer, rea. in 
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Bridgewater until 1849, when he removed to Plymouth, where he d. 
Feb. 24, 1880. She d. Sept. 13, 1901. 

i. ADOLPDUB E., b. August 5, 1838. m. Elmira R. Morgan, dau. of 
Rev. SmiUl .Morgan (see). He WM a Baptist minister, filling 
eeveral appointmente in Maine. He d. at North Shapleigh, Me., 
Sept. 24, 188D. 

ii. AuousTA ANN, b. April25, 1836. m. DavidS. Kidder(eee). 
iii. G&OROII: 0., b. Sept. 9, 18:J8. In trade eeveral years at Faneuil 

Hall Market, Boston. m. ElizabeUl Earle. 
iv. SusAN .JANE, b. Sept. 17, 1841. m. Charles .Moree (see). 
v. JonN MARSTON, b. Sept. 6, 1848. m. Dec. 24, 1890, .Mariba A. 

Hobart, dan. of Hiram Hobart (eee), b. Piermont, Julyl7, 18U. 
He is a farmer iu Plymouth, rea. since 1890 on the Timoth7 
Cheney place, on Winter Street. 

BRACKET!'. 

1. WILLIAM BRACKETT, son of Samuel and Elizabeth Brackett, b. 
Dedham, Mass., May 7, 1762. m. Nov. 22, 1784, Auna l.auehlen, b. 
Doo. 26, 1765, dau. of Samuel and Sarah (Haws) l.auehlen. He 
removed to Sudbury, Mass. 

2. WILLIAM BJtA.CKE'IT, son of William 1, b. Sudbury, Oct.. 9, 1785. 
m. Feb. 10, 1811, Lorana Campbell, b. June 12, 1791, dau. of Hector 
Campbell, of Chester, Mass. He settled in Littleton, where he was a 
merchant, town clerk, selectman, and representative. He d. Dec. 7, 
1859. She d. Yay 11, 187 4. 

3. WILLIAM CAMPBELL BIU.CKBTI', son of William 1, b. Oct.. 1, 
1812. m. Jan. 18, 1842, Julia A. (Ross) Hutchins, b. Bath, Feb. 9, 
1817, dau. of Samuel Ross, and widow of George Hutchins, of Bath. 
He was a merchant in Littleton, where be d. Fob. 11, 1863. She m. 
third, CoL Cyrus Eastman, of Littleton. 

1. WILLIAM: Ross BRACKE'IT, son of William Campbell 1, b. Little
ton, Nov. 24, 1842. m. May 13, 1868, Ella Eliza Stearns, dau. of 
Wilbur C. Stearns (see). He was general ticket agent, B., C. & M. 
R.R., with a home in Plymouth from 1864 to 1884, and general bag
gage agent about ten years in Boston. Since 1895 he has res. in 
Plymouth. 

i. Bust~: STEARNS, b. August 8, 1874. d. August 24, 1874. 
ii. WtLLIAM CRPJJA8, b. March 15, 1876. d. May 25, 1876. 

iii. J.-uCT 8TKARNS, b. June 28, 1879. Grad. Plymouth High School, 
1804, and baa pursued a coul'll8 of etudy at Wheaton Seminary. 

VOL.IL-6 
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BRAINERD. 

BRAINERD- BRAGG. 

1. J.ums BRAINERD, a native of Haddam, Conn., was many years 
a physician of China, Me. He m. Susan Richardson. 

2. JAKIS SPBNCBB HAZELTON BB.UNBRD, son of Dr. James 1, b. 
China, Me., April 1, 1830. He was twelve years in California and 
British Columbia. Since his return in 1865 he lived in Holderness 
and Plymouth. Since 1888 he conducted a boarding-house on School 
Street. He d. April 22, 190~. He m. Sept. 29, 1866, Emma D. 
Craig, dau. of Oliver H . P. Craig (see). She d. May 10, 1875. He 
m. second, Nov. 4, 1876, Juliaetta Lucetta (Ryan) Stearns, dau. of James 
Ryan (see). She is president of Plymouth Branch, W. 0. T. U. 

8. l ALBERT Ca.uo, b. IIolderueaa, August 20, 1867. 
li. ANNa FrBLD, b. Holdemeaa, Deo. 18, 1860. m. April2, 1887, Jere

miah B. Brown, aon of Emery Brown; res. in Stoneham, Mua. 
iii. JA.KU HaNRY, b. Holdemeaa, April 25, 1872. He is an employ& 

B. & M. R.R.; res. Plymouth. unm. 
iv. BLANCH& ESTELLE, b. PlymouU., July 18, 1877. m. Fe)). H, 1900, 

George D. Mcintire. Locomotive fireman B. & M. R.R.; rea. 
Plymouth. (1) Hazel M., b. Plymouth, Sept. 26, 1900. (2) Glenn 
Everett, b. July 11, 1902. (3) James Ba·ainerd, b. Feb. 26, 1904. 

3. ALBBBT CKAIG BBA.INBRD, son of Jllmes S. H.2, b. August 29, 
1867. m. Dec. 9,1887, Mary Gibbens, b. Ireland, Dec. 15, 1864, dau. 
of Michael and Elleaoor (Lafferty) Gibbens; res. iu Plymouth. He is 
yardmaster B. & M. R.R. 

i. EMKA. DoDGE, b. Deo. 26, 1888. 
ii. MABY ELLu, b. Oot. 25, 1891. 
iii. ALB&RT HENRY, b. May 3, 1803. d. April17, 1806; drowned. 
iv. MAUGUIUUTII: l!'LOJtA, b. 'March 81, 11305. 
v. DAVID PrcuuY, b. May 26, 1807. 
n. ALunT PAuL, b. April o, tsoo. 

BRAGG. 

1. OscAR T. BRAGG, son of Wyatt and Clara (Hill) Bl'8gg, b. Sand
wich, July 14, 1865. m. Feb. 4, 1890, Kate F. Hutchins, dau. of 
George K. Hutchins (see). He is a shoemaker and carpenter and came 
to Plymouth, 1895. Three children. 

i. HuaY Puax., b. May 6, 1891. 
ii. L&8TBB Gxoaoa, b. Feb. 8, 1895. 

iii. CLARUCB WYATT, b. March 6, 1900. 
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BROCK. 

1. SAMUEL BROCK, b. Buckfield, Me., 1797, was a farmer in Ply· 
mouth after 1857. He m. Harriet Spencer. He d. August 31, 1889 ; 
she d Feb. 28, 1875. Buried Trinity Cemetery. One son. 

i. LEONARD BROCK, b. Jan. 20, 1824. m. Jan. 29, 1851, Emeline 
Uowe, dau. of Smith Holland Rowe (see). lie served in 40th Mass. 
Infantry. After the war he was a driver of a stage line from 
Plymouth to Profile House, and for many years a faithful clerk in 
the sto.-e of Mr. Fox. He d. March 21,1886. His widow d. in 
Plymouth, July 8, 1002. One child: (1) Harriet Ellen, b. Ply
month, Nov. 24, 1856. State Normal School; 1875; d. April 12, 
1875. 

BROWLEY. 

1. MYRON P. BROWLto:Y, son of Myron P. and Hannah (Buzzell) 
Browley, b. Geor<Jeville, P. Q., Jan. 21, 1861, m. Dec. 14, 1886, 
Josephine Adaline Harrint:,rton, b. Jan. 7, 1858, dau. of Samuel C. and 
Mary Jennet (llns~ings) Harrington, of Manchester. He has res. 
in l,lymou~b since 1891, and bas been a conductor on the excursions 
of Uaymond & Whitcomb, and oft.en in summer seasons running 
tmins between Fabyan station and summit of Mt. Washington. 

BROWNE. 

1. CHARLES BROWNE, emigrant ancestor, was an early resident of 
Rowley, Mass., where he m. Oct. 4, 1647, Mary Acie, dau. of William 
and Margaret Acie, of Rowley. He d. 1687, and was buried Dec. 16. 
His wife d 1683, and was buried Dec. 12. His will mentions sons 
Beriah, Gershom, deceased, William, John, Samuel, Ebenezer, Na
thaniel, and Joseph. His dau. Mary d. Hi83. 

2. JonN lluowNE, sou of Charles 1, b. l<'eb. 5, 1653/4. m. August 31, 
1685, Abigail Browne, b. Newbury, Mass., Oct. 24, 1665, dan. of 
James and Sarah Browne. He lived in Rowley, near the line of New
bury. In 1706 he was dismissed, at his request, from the first church 
in Uowley and became one of the foundation members of the church 
in Byfield Parish, which included a part of the territory of Rowley 
and Newbury. In 1690 he was executor of the will of his grand
father, William Acie. His will is dated in 1721, and was probated 
1722. Eleven children. 

3. SAMUEL BHOWN, eldest son of John 1, b. Rowley, July 20, 1686. 
Purchased, 1722, of his sister Hannah and of his brother Joseph, then 
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of Boston, their right in the estate of their father, John Browne, 
deceased. He m. May 17, 1716, Elizabeth Wheeler, b. July 12, 
1695, dau. of Josiah and Elizabeth Wheeler, of Salisbury, Mass. He 
lived several years in Byfield Parish and in the town of Rowley. He 
was a collector of the parish and a prominent citizen of the town of 
Rowley. Feb. 11, 1711, he was excused from military service on 
account of a larue hand, and July 17, 1724, he was again excused 
"provided he keeps anus and amunition to show when required." 
He removed, 1729, from Rowley, to Littleton, Mass., and with his wife 
was admitted to the church in Littleton by letter from the Byfield 
church. He was a constable of Littleton, 17:i6. He removed from 
Littleton to West Dunstable, now Hollis, 1743, and was prominent 
in town and church affairs and was one of the committee to arrange 
for the ordination of Rev. Daniel Emerson. He d. Feb. 25, 1755. 
His sou Josiah was executor of his will, which was probated June 18, 
1755. The registry of deeds represents that he bought many valuable 
parcels of real estate. His widow, Elizabeth, was living 1758. Nine 
children. 

i. 
ii. 

4. iii. 
6. iv. 

'Y. 

n. 
vii. 

viii. 

6. i.x. 

JoHN, b. Rowley, April 6, 1717. d. youug. 
MART, b. Rowley, May 16,1718. 
Josu.H, b. Rowley, May 8, 1720. 
JoHN, b. Rowley, 1724, no record of birth on Rowley records. 

He was baptized at Bylleld, by Rev. Mosea Hale, March 29, 1724. 
HANNAH, b. Rowley, bapt. Nov. 26, 1727. m. Oct. 9, 1744; Samuel 

Farley, of Hollis. 
SARAH, b. Littleton, Oct. 18, 1780. 
8UBANMAH1 b. J.ittletoo, Jan. 10, 1734/5. 
MARTHA, b. LiUle&on, June 25, 1736. m. April 1, 1768, Eteuer 

Cummings, b. Nottingham West, Dec. 15, 1730, son of )<~Ieazer and 
Rachel (Proctor) Cummings; removed after 1760 to Maiue. 

SAIIUJU., b. Littleton, Oct. 81, 1787. 

4. LJKUT. JosiAH BROWN, son of Samuel•, b. Rowley, Mass., May 3, 
1720, and was less than teo years of age when his father romoved from 
Uowley to Littleton. J n a conveyance of land in 17 41 he is styled "of 
Littleton," and soon after that date he removed to Hollis. April 9, 
1758, he was commissioned by Gov. Benning Wentworth, an ensign 
in Capt. Nehemiah Lovewell's Company, Col. John Hart's regiment. 
This regiment, a part on the northern frontiers under Lieut. Col Golfe, 
and a part at Louisburg, was in the service from April to late in October, 
17 58. He was commissioned a lieutenant iu Lhe militia, May 24, 1765. 
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He was one of the grantees of Plymouth and he came hither with the 
first settlers in 1764 and about this date he purchased the full interest 
of four other grantees, and several allotted tracts of land in the 
township. At the organization of the 11th Regiment, he was com
missioncll by Gov. John Wentworth, n.n ensign of the Plymouth Com
pany under Col. John Fenton. The commission is dated August 16, 
1774. He Wl\8 one of the founders of Plymouth, and the story of his 
life is a part of the history of the town. See sketch in Vol. L He 
m. in GI'Oton, Nov. ll, 1741, Anna Farwell, b. Jnn. 27, 1722/3, dnu. of 
Lieut. Josiah and Hannah (Lovewell) FarwelL Her father was killed 
in the fight at Pegwacket, May 8, 1725, and her mother was a sister of 
Capt. John Lovewell, who fell in the same memorable engagement. 
The wife of Capt. Joseph Baker was a dau. and not a sister of Capt. 
John Lovewell, 1\S stat-ed in Fox's "Dunstable." Lieut. Josiah Brown 
d in Plymouth, 1787 or 1788. Nine children b. in Hollis. 

7. 

8. 

i. ELJZAB&TR, b. Oct. a, 174:2. m. Zachariah Parker (see) j m. eecond, 
Judge Samuel Emerson (~~ee). 

ii. ANNA, b. Oct. 23, 1744. m. Capt .• Jotham Cummings (see). 
iii. .JoRIAn, b. Sept. 24, 1746. d. April14, 175!1. 
iv. MoLLY, b. Sept. 4, 1748. m. in Plymouth, Sept. 24, 1767, Charles 

Clark. They lived and died in Rumney. Three children : (1) Jon
athan, was a captain in the militia, lived In Rumney. (2) Michael, 
lived in Rumney. onm. (3) Charles, probably the oldest son, m. 
Dec. 80, 1704, Sarah Greenough, dan. of William and Hannah 
(Wells) Greenough (see). He d. in Rumney, May 11, 1798; 
she d. Feb. 19, 1861; their children were Aaenath and Sarah. Of 
these, Aaenath m. Richard Smart. Their daa. Harriet Smart m. 
Francia Cushman (see). Their son Charles Clark Smart m. 

T. 

vi. 
vii. 

viii. 
iz. 

Jennie M. Q. Merrill (see George Register). 
JosEPH, b. Nov. 8, 1750. 
OLIVP., b. Nov. 1, 1752. m. Samuel Marsh (see). 
SusANNAH, b. August 20, 17M, m. March 81, 1774, Joseph Hicks. 
SARAH, b. Jan. 8, 1757, m •• Joshua Fletcher (see). 
JOSIAH, b. Jan. 81, 1759. 

5. JoHN BnowN, son of Samuel 1, b. about 1724. m. Oct. 9,1744, 
Keziah Wheeler, b. Concord, Mass., March 10,1726/7, dau. of James 
Wheeler. She d. Oct. 31, 1760. Hem. second, Feb. 18, 1761, Martha 
Jewett,dau. of Ezekiel and Martha(Thurston) Jewett, of Rowley, and 
a sister of Rev. David Jewett, of Candia. She d. March 5, 1797, and 
is enlled in tho will of her father, dated March 31, 1775, "my daughter, 
Martha Drown, wife of J ohu Brown, of Monson, N. H." He was a 
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doctor and removed from Hollis to Monson about 1750, and was 
selectman of Monson three years. He was one of the grantees of 
Plymouth and one of a committee of arrangements for the ordination 
of Rev. Nathan Ward. He removed to Plymouth, 1766, and was here 
taxed until1774 and was taxed a non-resident, 1775. He d. May 6, 
1776. Ten children, nine b. in Hollis and in Monson, anrl one b. in 
Plymouth. 

i. SrLAa, b. August 11, 1745. m. Oct. 8, 1765, Lucy Wheeler, b. June 1, 
1744, dan. of Peter Wheeler, of Hollis. He lived in Plymouth 
from about 1765 until hie death. In the Revolution he served in 
Capt. Osgood's Company of Rangers from July 10 to Dec. 2,1775. 
In April, 1777, be eqliated into the Continental service and was 
assigned to Col. Scammell's regiment. lie d. in the service, l>eo. 
81, 1777. He had three or mdre children. A record is not avail
able. 

U. JoHN, b. Jan. ZT, 1747. m. in P!ymouth, March 1, 1778, Abigail 
Phillips, dau. of Amoa PbiUipe (see). He waa an honored and a 
prominent citizen of Thornton, where he d. }'eb. 7, 1807; abe m. 
eecond, Nathaniel Tupper, and d. Jan. 19, 1889, aged 88. 

iii. K~:zrAn, b. Deo. 28, 1740, m. Nov. 10, 1768, William Hobart, of 
Campton. 

iv. ABIGAIL, b. June 10, 17M. m. June 24, 1774, Samuel Shaw. 
v. PHIKJ:.&a, b. Nov. 14, 1756. 

vi. RBDBCOA, b. Sept 21, 1758. 
vii. ELIZA.BII:TB, b. Sept. 10, 1760. m. Nehemiah Phillips (see). 
viii. }\lARTIIA, b. April 18, 1762. 

i%. SARAH, b. March 24, 1764. 
9. ::L 8TBPBBK TBURBTOK, b. Plymouth, April18, 1766. 

8. SAMUEL BROWN, son of Samuel 8, and brother of Lient. Josiah • 
and Dr. John, of Plymouth, lived in Hollis. m. March 26, 1756, 
Mary Glene; m. second, Jan. 22, 1761, Mary Wheele1·. Of his six 
children: 

10. 1. WILLIAM, b. Jan. 4, 1766. 

7. JosEPH BROWN, son of Lieut. Josiah •, b. Hollis, Nov. 8, 1750. 
m. in Plymouth, Nov. 2, 1773, Susannah Dearborn, b. Chester, 1749, 
dau. Benjamin and Susannah (Colcord) Dearborn (see). He \\'1\8 

commissioned by Gov. John Wentworth, August 16, 1774, an ensign, 
lat Company, 11th Regiment, commanded by Col. John }"entou. A 
career of promise was suddenly ended. He d. in Plymouth, March 
15, 1775. She d. April 5, 1775, leaving one child. 
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i. SAnAn, b. Sept. 22, 1774. In 1776, her grandfather, Josiah Brown, 
wu appointed her guardia.n, and two yea.l'll later, Col. Joaeph 
Benter waa appointed. She m. 1796, her couain, Joshua Fletcher, 
eon of Joshua and Sarah (Brown) Fletcher (see). 

8. JoSIAH BROWN, son of Lieut. Josiah •, b. Hollis, Jan. 31, 1769. 
m. Nov. 4, 1779, Rachel Fellows. He was administrator of the estate 
of his father. He was a selectman of Plymouth, 1790, 1795, 1798, 
1800 ; representative, 1799, 1800, 1801 ; commissioned ensign, 1790, 
and cnptnin, 1793; appointed coroner, 1797, and a justice of the 
peace, 1799, and while he remained he was a man of influence in 
town affairs. Associated with several others from Plymouth and 
vicinity in 1801, he removed to Windsor township, P. Q. He was 
the first settler of the town, and about six years later be removed to 
Conneaut, Ohio, where he d. ; his widow d. in Windsor, P. Q., 1834. 
Eight children b. in Plymouth. 

i. PoLLY, b. Oct. 5, 1780. m. Stephen Rogel'll (see). 
13. ii. JosEPH, b. May 1, 1782. 
14. iii. Jo~rAn, b. June 'n, 178~. 

iv. Or.tvlt, b. Feb. 15, 1787. m. William U.ankin, son of Jamea and 
Margaret (Witherspoon) Rankin, of Thornton. They lived -' 
Brompton, P. Q. She d. Oct. 5, 1869; he d. Sept. 8, 1888. 

v. NANCY, b. April 14, 1789. m. Job Whitney, of the province of 
Quebec; prob. a son of Capt. Benjamin Whitney, of Petersham, 
MaBB. 

vl. RuT&, b. May 26, 1791. m. June 27, 1812, Simon Stevens, b. June 
17, 178~, of Ulverton, P. Q. He d. Nov. 9, 1865. 

vii. SAMUitL1 b. Dec. 19, 1798. d. young. 
viii. SALLY, b. March 16, 1796. m. Arnold Lindsey, of Brompton, P. Q.; 

she d. 1876 ; he d. May 20, 1862. Their dau. Catherine m. 
Jonathan Brown, eon of Joseph II (see). 

9. STEPIIF.:N THURSTON BROWN, son of Dr. John, b. Plymouth, April 
18, 1766. m. Dec. 18, 1788, Anna Davis, of Goffstown. He settled 
in Bristol, and his land is now a part of the Damon Y. Emmons farm, 
in the Locke neighborhood. He was a capable, respected man. In 
religion he wRS a Quaker, and strictly adhered to the forms of the 
faith. He d. at the home of his dau. Martha, May 4, 1839. She d. 
at the horne of her son Samuel, May 23, 1851. 

I. JoHN, b. Sept. 15, 1789. m. Sally Ingalls, b. July 17, 1798, dau. of 
.Jonathan and Abig.Ul (Clevolllud) lnglllls, of Bristol (eee). He 
was a soldier in War of 1812, removing to Vermont, and in 1889 
to Michigan. He d. Portland, Mich., Feb. 11, 1885. She d. June 
H, 1867. Five children. 
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il. Amfa, b. May 27, 1791. m. 1817, Iaaao Swett (eee). 
iii. 8AKO£L, b. Oct. 28, 1798. m. Nov. 9, 1820, SUI&Ilna Sanborn 

Dolloff, b. Bridgewakr, Ilec. 0, 1800, dau. of Abrnham ami 
Rachel (Locke) Dolloff. lie waa a farmer of Bridgewater, where 
he d. 1868. She d. March 14, 1879. lt'our children. 

iv. JoaaPR, b. March B, 1796. m. 1826, Relief Ordway, b. 1808, deu. 
of Stephen and Mary (Brown) Ordway. He waa prominent in 
buaineu affaire, owning mille, and manufacturing lumber in 
Bristol, Campton, and Whitefield. He d. in Whit.efleltl, March 
26, 1884. She d. in Campton, 1867. They had nine children, and 
of tbeee were Alaon L. and Warren G. Brown, of the Brown 
Lumber Co. of Whitefield ; alao a dan., Mary Ann Brown, b. 
Briat.ol, Nov. 10, 1880. m. Hanaon 8. Chase (see). 

v. ENos, b. March 8, 1798. m. Deo. 10, 1881, Lavina Heath, dau. of 
James Heath, of St.ewartetown. He waa a farmer of Bridgewater, 
of whom many anecdotes are presened. 

vi. MARTHA, b. May 16, 1800. m. Daniel Simonds. 
vii. SALLY, b. 1802. m. Jacob Colby, aon of lohabod Colby, of Weare. 

They lived in Weare, where their seven children were born. 
viii. IIAKKAR LocKa, b. Sep\. 24, 1808. m. Deo. 25, 1826, William 

Colby, b. July 81, 1808, son of Jonathan and Martha (Aleunder) 
Colby, of Bow. They lived in Bow several years, and in other 
towns in New Hampebire, removing abou~ 1860 to Michigan. He 
d. Feb. 26, 1876; she d. Auguet 10, 1868. Seven children. 

ix. STBPBKN, b. 1806. d. 1824. 
1. MART ANN, m. Oct. 2, 1886, Jeremiah n. Warner, who d. 1874. 

:d. MJCDAKL. d. young. 
:Di. AsaKATB, b. May 20, 18lf. m. lfarch 15, 1888, Calvin Fuller, b. 

March 1, 1812. d. New Boston, Jan. 11, 1869; abe d. in Alexan
dria. Five children. 

10. WILLIAII BROWN, son of Samuel 8 and Mary (Wheeler) Brown, 
b. Hollis, Jan. 4, 1766. m. Elizabeth Nevins, dau. of William 
Nevins, Sr. He lived also in Hollis. 

11. WILLIAM BROWN, son of William 10, b. March 11, 1790. m. 
Aprill3, 1815, Hannah Farley. They lived in Hollis. 

12: DBA. WILLIAM GILBERT BROWN, son of William 11, b. Hollis, 
July 15, 1815. He lived in Campton, and was a deacon of the Con
gregational Church twenty-five years. Over forty years he was the 
faithful and devoted agent of the AmeriCII.n Bible Society, and visited 
from time to time all parts of the State. He m. Abigail Gilman, of 
Thornton ; m. second, Sarah Robie, of Campton ; m. third, Hannah 
Bartlett Pulsifer (see). He d. April 6, 1892. His widow now res. in 
Plymouth. Three children. 
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i. WILLIAM EDWARD, b. June 15, 1M5, a soldier in the Civil War. 
li. Jos&PR HENRY, b. August, 1M8. m. Marcia Cobb; m. second, 

Effie Sweetser. He d. Sept. 19, 1896. 
iii. ABIGAIL. d. aged 8 months. 

13. JOSEPH BROWN, son of Josiah s and Rachel (Fellows) Brown, 
b. Plymouth, May 1, 1782. He removed with his father, 1801, to 
Windsor, P. Q. Hem. in Plymouth, Jan. 31,1805, Susannah Simonds. 
He was a man of force and character, and a good representative of an 
excellent family. He d. at Windsor, P. Q., June 21, 1862; she d. 
June 15, 1840. Seven children. 

15. 

I. EMILY, b. Sept. 1, 1807. unm. d. March 28, 1867. 
ii. JoerAn SuiOND&, b. June 10, 1812. m. 1M2, Hannah Percival, b. 

m. 

iv. 
v. 

Ti. 
vii. 

Aprill1,1826. He d. Aprill2,1898. Seven children: (1) Henry 
Josiah; (2) Francia J., d. unm. ; (8) Catharine, m. Frederick 
Stevens; (4) John Calvin; (5) Mary Emily, m. Sheperd Foster; 
(6) Jonathan George, d. unm.; (7) Frederick William. 

MARTIIA, b. Dec. 25, 1815. m. Jan., 18i2, Joseph Loring. He d. 
1805; she d. Oct. 19, 1892. 

GP!ORIIIC, b. 1817. d. 1819. 
Snv.nRD .TosEru, b. March 11, 1822. 
ANDUP!W, b. May 20, 182-l. unm. d. June 6, 18G6. 
JoNATHAN, b. Dec. 7, 1828. m. June 18, 1855, Catherine M. Lind-

say, dau. of Arnold and Sally (Brown) Lindsay (see). She d. 
1882. He m. second, Jnly 17, 18M, Sarah Martin. He bas been 
actively engaged in the lumber trade, and nee-president many 
years of the Shearer & Brown Company. He has retired from 
busineaa and rea. in Montreal. No children. 

14. JosiAH BROWN, son of Josiah' and Rachel (Fellows) Brown, 
b. Plymouth, June 27, 1784. He removed in early manhood to 
Conneaut, Ohio. He bad eight children, and among them sons, · 
Josiah, Joseph, and Albert. His son Joseph was a grad. of Yale 
College. 

15. SIIEPERD JosErll BROWN, son of Joseph 18 and Susannah 
(Simonds) Drown, b. March 11, 1822. m. March 10, 1858, Jennet 
Shanks, b. Scotland, Jan. 26, 1841. She d. Oct. 5, 1901. He res. at 
Windsor, P. Q. 

i. ALDKnT JoBII:PH, b. July 8, 1861. MoGUl University, Montreal, 1883, 
with firAt rank standing. B.C.J,. 1886, winning the Elizabeth 
Torrance gold medal and the prize for the best thesis. He was 
admitted to the bar of the province, July, 1886, and in same year, 
with L. N. Benjamin, a leading commerolal lawyer, formed the 
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law firm Of Benjamin & Brown. Mr. Benjamin d. 1887, and he joined 
the ftrm of Chapleau, Hall, Nioolla & Brown, which five yean later 
became Hall, C1'018, Brown & Sharp, which continues an active 
and prominent firm in the proTinoe. He has refu.eed political 
preferment and baa punued hia profesaion with suooesa and devo
tion. He m. Dec. ZT, 1888, Josephine Home, of Quebec. 

il. IU.DRLLA MARGARET, b. Deo. 8, 1864. m. Sept. 10, 1890, John 
Gow, of Montreal. She d. lin• prol•, Jane 12, 1902. 

iii. ANKIB LUOINDA, b. Feb. 26, 1868. m. June 6, 1889, Rev. James 
Fergusson, of Windsor, P. Q., and now of Dickson, P. 0. One 
child, Olive Brown, b. AI•ril 29, 1891. 

BROWN. 

1. THOMAS BROWN, emigrant ancestor, b. about 1607. Cnme from 
Malfo~ England, t? M888achusetts in the "James," arriving in Boll· 
ton, June 3, 1635. He settled in Newbmy, Mass. He Wll8 by occu
pation a wea~er. His wife, Mary, d. June 2, 1665. He d. June 8, 
1687. Three children: Mary, Isaac, Francis. 

2. FRANCIS BROWN, son of Thomas 1, b. about 1632. m. Nov. 21, 
1653, Mary Johnson. He lived in Newbury, M888., where he d. 1691. 
Seven children. 

3. JoHN BROWN, son of Francis 1, b. May 13, 1665. m. August 
20, 1683, Ruth Huse, b. Feb. 25, 1664, dau. of Abel and Mary 
(Sears) Huse. He lived in Newbury, M888. 

4. JoHN BROWN, son or John 8, b. Oct. 27, 1683. m. Jan. 20, 
1713, Elizabeth Dole, b. August 16, 1692, dau. of Dr. John and Mary 
(Gerrish) Dole. 

li. MosES BROWN, son or Jobnt, b. Oct. 20,1723. m. 1748, Eliza
beth Brown, b. Nov. 8, 1728, dau. of Thomas and Deborah Brown. 
The intentions or marriage recorded in Newbury, Oct. 15, 1748. Five 
children were born in Newbury. There is a tradition in the families 
of his descendants that be came to Plymouth or Campton about 1768 
or 1769, and soon died. His widow, Elizabeth, m. in Plymoutb, Nov. 
4, 1771, Elder Francis Worcester (see). 

I. ELIZABBTB, b. Oct. 4, 1749. m. David Perkins, b. Hampton, Jan. 
15, 1789, eon of M088B and Mary (Marston) Perkins. He settled 
in Campton, 1769, and about 1790 removed to Thornton, where 
he was a deacon of the church, over which his brother-in-law, Bev. 
Noah Woroester, waa the pastor. He d. March 14, 1805. 

ii. MARY, b. June 26, 1751. m. Joeeph Pulsifer, and eettled in Camp
ton. (See Pulsifer register.) 

iii. SARAH, b. Sept. 4, 1705. m. Ezekiel Hardy. 
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iv. JonN, twin, b. Sept. 4, 1755. m. Susannah lngalla. 
v. HANNAn, b. May6, 1760. m. Nov. 26, 1779, Rev. Noah Worceeter 

(see). 

BROWN. 

1. RICHARD BROWN, emigrant ancestor of a prominent branch of 
the Brown family, was of Newbury, Mass., as early as 1635, and 
probably was the Richard Brown who came in the "Mary and 
John,'' 1633. His wife, Edith, d. 1647; hem. second, Feb. 16, 1648, 
Jmzaheth (Greenleaf) Badger, dau. of Edmund Greenleaf, and widow 
of Oi1es Badger. He d. April 16, 1661. 

9. JosnuA BROWN, son of Richard 1 and Edith Brown, b. Newbury, 
April 10, 1642. m .• Jan. 15, 1668/9, Samh Sawyer, b. Newbury, Nov. 
20, lli51, rl1\t1. of William and Unth Sawyer. He lived in Newbury, 
where he d. 1720. Seven children. 

3. DEA. JosEPH BROWN, son of JoRhua 2, b. Newbury, Oct. 11, 
1669. About 1700 he removed from Newbury to Amesbury, Mass. 
He was n deacon of the First Church of Amesbury, and in his will 
he provided for a legacy to the church. He was a trader. He d. 
1732, leaving a widow, Sarah, and five surviving children. His 
youngest son was Dr. Simeon Brown, who married Hannah Young, 
dau. of Henry Young, and lived in Kingston, and subsequently in 
Haverhill, Mass. Among the children of Dr. Simeon Brown was 
Henry Young Brown, a captain in the French and Indian Wars, who 
received a grant of land in recognition of conspicuous service, and 
WM the founder of Brownfield, Me. 

4. JosHUA BROWN, son of Dea. Joseph 8, b. Amesbury, about 1702. 
m. in Salisbury, Mass., Dec. 8, 1726, Joanna Morrill, b. Salisbury, Feb. 
17, 1707/8, dnu. Jacob and Elizabeth (Stevens) Morrill. He was a 
tailor in Snlishury twenty years. In 1745 be bought the homestead 
in Kingston of his brother, Dr. Simeon Brown, and removed to that 
town. After his removru to Kingston he was a merchant, and ac
cumulatecl a good estate. He d. in Kingston, April 23, 1756. His 
widow m. ReCOnd, before 1762, Jonathan Brown, of Kensington. A 
record of the birth of six children of Joshua and Joanna (Morrill) 
Brown is found in Salisbury, and a record of the baptism of three 
appears in church records of Kingston. 

5. JosEPH BROWN, son of Joshua', b. April 28, 1733, bapt. 
Snlisbury, Second Church, May 13, 1733. The family removed from 
Salisbury, Mass., to Kingston, 1745. He was a resident of Kingston 
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until 1760, and was one of the petitioners for the·division of King
ston, and the incorporation of Hawke, now Danville. His homestead 
was in the north part of the new town. He was active in business, 
and a worthy citizen. He signed the association test in 1776, and 
was a soldier in the Revolution. In 1781, he removed from Hawke 
to .Andover, where he d. April 6, 1812. Hem. in Kingston, Dec. 29, 
1757, Elizabeth Sawyer, bapt. 1738, dnu. of Joseph and Dorothy 
(Brown) Sawyer.• She d. July 13, 1813. Seven children. 

l. Josi:PR, b. Kingston, March 81, 1769. m. in SouLh Hampton, 
Sept. 6, 1780, Abigail Towle, b. March 24, 1761, dan. of Caleb 
and Ruth (Page) Towle; res. in Andover, where he d. July 29, 
1848; abe d. Oct. 28, 1881. Four children: (1) Ruth, b. April 
14, 1781, m. Nov. 7, 1802, William Emery; (2) Dorothy, b. July 
28, 1788, m. April 29, 1810, Caleb Marston ; (3) Ueuben, b. June 
2f,1786, m. 1807, Lydia Simonda; (4) Lois, b. OcL. 16,1792, unm. 
d. Jan. 28, 1861. 

ii. lu..&o, b. Hawke, May 2f, 1761. m. Dec. 24, 1782, Sarah Aiken ; 
lived in Andover, where he d. March 81, 1812. 

iii. Mo11:s, bapt. Hawke, Nov. 8, 1765. m. Feb. 28, 1786, Molly Blake, 
who d. August 28, 1799; be m. second Nov. 19, 1800, Nancy 
Rowell, dau. of John Rowell; lived in Ando\'er. 

h·. NATBAKII:L, bapt. Hawke, May 27, 1770. m. Mebitable Green; 
Jiyed in Franklin. 

6. v. HEMBY, bapL. Hawke, Feb. H, 1778. 

• Joa•l'R S.lWT•a, 100 of Jo.baa and Elisabeth Sawyer, b. Newbury, llau., 
NoY. 19, 1708. m. 1729, intentiona NoY. 1&, Dorothy Brown, b. Newbury, August 10, 
1711, dan. of ThoDUIII and Elisabeth (Befr1) Brown. Dorothy (4), 1'homu (3), baac 
(1), Tbomaa (1). Joeeph Sawyer and wife, Dorothy, were admitted to Second Church 
of Sallabury, Mua., !larch li, 1731, and in 1739 removed from Salisbury to Kingston, 
where he d. July 15, 1748. lila will dated May 28, 1748, wu probated August 31, 
17U. He namee wife, Dorothy, and children, Miriam, F:lizaboth, Dorothy, Judith, and 
chlld uuboru. 1'bo town record• of Kingatou rccord tlaat J011t!11h Sawyor ol. July13, 
1749, and cbureh recorda, July 15, 1747. Dorothy (Brown) Sawyer m. aecoud, May25, 
1749, John Young, who d. Klnpton, August U, 1758. Sho m. third, lt'olt. 12, 1760, 
Thola&l Thom~n, of Saliabury, Mua., and later of Uawke. Six childrou b7 her fln& 
and three by her aecond marriace. 

I. MIRIAM, bapt. Sallabarr, Nov. 9,17811. m. 1761, John Young, Jr., of Kingttoa. 
II. Eu&ABin'H, bapt. 8allabury; Auguat 17, 1738. m. Joaeph Browa <- above). 
Ill. DoaOTHT, b. Klapton, Dec. 14,1740. 
IY. JoellPR, bapt. June li, 1848. d. Oct. 81,1741. 
v. JUDITH, b. Oct. 8, 1'146. m. David Jonu. 

vi. SARAH, b. Oct. 18, 1748, poethumoua. 
vii. RVTR YoUKG, b. Aaguat lS, 17111. 

vlU. Buaua You•o, b. Karch 8, 17M. 
i:l:. IIAin'HA Y o111to, b. Mar 29, 17118. 
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vi. EuuBKTH, bapt. Hawke, Feb. 18, 1777. unm. d. Andover, No1'. 
15, 1862. 

vii. HANNAH, bapt. Hawke, Jan. 24, 1779. unm. d. AndoYer, March 
26, 1806. 

8. HENUY JJnoWN, son of Joseph 11, bapt. Feb. 14, 1773. m. Lovie 
Ladd, sister of Theophilus Ladd, of Augusta, Me. He was a farmer 
in Bridgewater, occupying the Woodman farm on the river road. He 
d. 1834. Henry and Lovie (Ladd) Brown bad four children. 

i. HANNAH, b. about 1800. m. Oct. 23, 1842, William Bailey, of 
Stewartstown. '.fhey were divorced, on her petition, Jan. P, 1845. 
She a88Umed her maiden name and d. in Bridgewater, 1862. In 
her will she remembered the older childreu of her brother, Jamee, 
and 11ister, Mary. 

7. ii. JAMES, b. JulyS, 1805. 
iii. CHILD, d. Sept. 29, 1818. 
iv. MARY PoTTER, b. Sept. 12, 1816. m. Seth Spenoer (eee). 

7. JAMES BROWN, son of Henry 8, b. ,July 3, 1805. m. Nov. 18, 
1830, Judith Blaisdell Harron, b. Bridgewater, Jan. 12, 1807, dau. of 
Jobu and Nancy (Pressey) H~rron. He was a farmer and a respected 
citizen of New Hampton, and later of Bridgewater, and a deacon of 
the Second Baptist Church of Bridgewater. Iu 1867, he removed to 
Bristol His wife d. June 12, 1883, and he had a home several years 
with his son, Gen. John H. Brown. He d. in Plymouth at the home 
of his son, Manson S. Bt-own, Jan. 17, 1898. · 

i. MAnY Ewun&Tn, b. Bridgewater, Dec. 5, 1881. m. Nov. 80, 
1852, Dudley MarahaU. 

ii. JosEPH HARRON, b. New Hampton, Dec. 19, 1883, was an ordained 
elder of the Free Will Baptist Church, and was a pastor at Bow 
Lnke, Strafford, at Epsom, and at Hill Jn1870 he joined theM. E. 
conference and received appointments: ltumney, 1870-1871; Lis
bon, 1872-1878; Franklin J.o'alla, 1874; Jefferson, 1875-1877; Stark, 
1879-1881; Mancheeter FiralChurch, 1882; North Haverhill,l888-
1885; Sandwich Centre, 1886-1887; Marlborough,1888; superan
nuated, 1889 ; supplied Lempster and South Acworth, 1891, and 
Webster, 1892. Jle was educated at New Ha10pton lDBtitution. 
He was an able preacher and a suoceuful pastor, and was officially 
connected with severAl religious and benevolent organizations of 
the church. He was a representative from Hill, 1870, and a 
member of the board of education of Bridgewater, Hill, Lisbon, 
,Jefferson, and Stark. lie m. May 1, 1862, llarriet Newell Huae, 
h. Dl\nville, Vt., August 18, 1837, dau. of JOIICph and llarriet 
Newell (.!!'rye) lluae. He d. in Couoord, March 101 1900. One 
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child (1) Orl&na Jane, b. Sept. 10, 1868. m. June 16, 1895, John 
M. Morse, of J..anoaater. 

:.U.s.oM 8., b. Bridgewater, Nov. 29, 1886. 
Joaur HICMRY. d. young. 
HKBTEB ANM, b. Bridgewater, Jan. 25, 1880. m. March 11 1865, 

Melvin A. Dame. She d. Strafford, March 14, 1866. 
IIANN.A.D ANOitLINB, b. Bridgewater, July Sl, 1841. m. Oct. 6, 

1875, John D. Harris. She d. Ipswich, Maaa., April 6, 1898. 
JosEPHINE G., b. Bridgewater, Feb. 5, 1844. m. Dec. 10, 1866, 

William H. Abel. She d. June 20, 1860. 
LovtNIA. G., b. April 13, 1847. m. June 20, 1870, William II. 

Abel. She d. August 7, 1870. He was killed in a railroad acci
dent; near New Hampton, May 8, 1882. One aon, William 
Manaon Henry, b. July 10, 1870, adopted by :Manaon S. Brown 
(see). 

ix. JoHN lhcHRY, b. Bridgewater, May 20, 1850, was a merchant in 
Bristol several years, and engaged in lumber buaineaa. He was a 
selectman· eight years, postmaster, deputy sheriff, and in 1801 
represented Bristol in the legislature. In 1891 he was appointed 
freight and claim agent of the Boston, Concord & Montreal Hail
road, and since the lease of that road he baa been claim ugent for 
New Hampshire of the Boston & Maine Railroad, removing to 
Concord, 1895. He was oommisaary-general on the staff of Gov. 
Busiel, and has been a member of the Republican State Commit
tee twenfiy-be yean. Gen. Brown was a delegate to the &pub
lican National Convention, 1890, and a presidential elector, 1000. 
lie is genial and companionable, and popular among Ia is asaociates. 
He m. June 10, 1872, Marietta Sanborn I..ongce, b. Snnhoruton, 
Sept. 22, 1849, dau. of Dea. Joseph and Sarah (Cram) Lougee. 

8. MANSON S. BROWN, son of James 7, b. Nov. 29, 1835. m. April 
19, 1859, Ann Polly Elliot Whitney, b. Campton, May 24, 1835, dau. 
of Kimball and Elim (Johnson) Whitney. She d. May 29, 1903. 
He enlisted from Bridgewater, August 15, 1a62, Co. C, 13th N. 
H. Intimtry. Wounded at Fredericksburg. He was appointed prin
cipal musician, March 1, 1865, and was leader of the band first to 
enter Richmond. He was mustered out June 21, 1865, und imme
diately removed to this town. Blacksmith nnd farmer. He built the 
bouse in the village, now of Scott N. W tleks, and occupied the shop 
near by. In 1881, he removed to Lowe1· lutervale, and there owns 
and occupies the Blair farm. Having been a deputy sheriff since 
1868, he was elected sheriff of Grufton Co., 1898, and re-elected 
1900; State senator, 1885-1887. They hn.ve one adopted son. (See 
Lovinia G. Brown.) 
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i. WILLIAM M. H., b. July 19, 1870. m. June 25, 1896, Lottie A. 

BROWN. 

Smith, dan. of John A. Smith (see). He ia a farmer and dairy
man, res. with his father. Three children: (1) Earle Manson 
llenry, b. July 15, 1897; (2) William John, b. May 20,J899, d. 
August 0, 1800; (8) Harold William, b. July H, 1900. 

1. JoHN BuowN, a baker of London, embarked on the" Elizabeth,'' 
Apl'il 17, 1635, and after a. short res. in Salem, Mass., settled in 
Hampton, 1638. lie was a farmer, and also engaged in ship building. 
He was one of the largest owners of land and the third in wealth, as 
appears on an ancient tax-list of Hampton. He d. in Hampton, 
nntl the record reads, "John Browne, Aged about ninetie eight years, 
Died upon the 28h Day of february,1686." Hem. 1640, Samh Walker, 
who came fl'om London to America in the ship with her future 
companiou. She d. July 6, 1672, aged 54. Eight children. 

2. JACOB BROWN, son of John 1, b. Hampton, 1653; lived on the 
homestead in Hampton. He was a soldier in the Indian wars, and 
was ono of the petitioners for the removal of Lieut.-Gov. Cranfield. 
He m. about 1682, Sarah Brookin, dau. of William and Mary 
(W nlforu) Bt·ookin, of Portsmouth. He d. Feb. 13,17 40. Niue children. 

3. SAMUKL DROWN, son of Jacob 2, b. Hampton, Nov. 4,1686. m. 
Elizabeth Meloon and lived on the paternal homestead. He d. Jan. 
14, 1772. She d. Feb. 9, 1764. Eight children. 

4. STEPHEN BttoWN, son of Samuel', and Elizabeth (Meloon) 
Brown, and brother of Joseph '• b. Hampton about 1711. m. 
Deborah Luce. He d. Sept., 1792. 

15. BENJAMIN BROWN, son of Stephen'. b. 1 7a6, bapt. August 22. 
111. Elizabeth Batchelder ; m. second, Mary Page, b. Oct. 19,1739, dau. of 
Joseph and Sarah (Moulton) Page. He d. May 11,1799. His widow 
d. Sept. 10, 1823. 

6. BENJAMIN BitOWN, son of Benjamin °, b. Hampton, July 21,1771. 
m. 1798, Sarah Philbrick, b. April 21, 1770, dau. of Benjamin and 
Sarah (l'oge) Philbrick, of Hampton. He removed to Sanbornton, 
1798, where he d. May 12,1848. She d. July 27, 1853. 

7. JosiAH PIIILDRICK BROWN, son of Benjamin 8, b. North Hampton, 
Dec. 24, 1797. When an infant the family removed to Sanbornton. 
He settled in Wentworth a.ucl was extensively engaged in lumber bnsi
ness. He d. 1877. Hem. March 23, 1819, Nancy Moulton Brown, 
b. 1799, d11u. of Theodore and Sarah (Gile) Brown, of Chichester, grand-
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dau. of Samuel and Mary (Philbrick) Brown, and great-granddau. of 
Samuel1 and Elizabeth (Meloon) Brown. 

8. ALPHONSO BROWN, youngest of the fourteen children of Josiah 
Philbrick 7, b. Wentworth, Nov. 5, 1846. He succeeded his father in 
business in Wentworth until 1900, when he removed to J>Jymouth. 
He is proprietor of Rose Lawn Cottage. He m. May 26, 1872, 
Eudora Adelaide Ellsworth, h. March 27, 1852, dau. of John L 
and Emily (Ellsworth) Ellsworth. Two children b. Wentworth. 

i. La.:LA Ga.a.o&, b. July 7, 1878. Grad. State Normal School, 1891. 
Teacher in Plymouth four years; principal Rumney Grammar 
School two years, and now clerk, Webster, RUIHll Co. 

il. LUCINDA. ETatu., b. July 16, 1879. Grad. New H&Dipton Institute, 
1000. Ia now clerk. central telephone. 

BltOWN. 
1. LIEUT. RICHARD BROWN was a second lieutenant in Col. Poor's 

regiment in the siege of Boston, 1775. Upon the reoft0ranization of 
the regiment in 1776, under Col. Nathan Hale, he was a quarter
tn&llter and continued in the service in this capacity until he resigned, 
August 22, 1778. He d. in Unity, 1782, and his widow, Mary, m. 
Oliver Tuttle. 

2. JoHN BROWN, son of Lieut. Richard 1, b. Sept. 12, 1772, was lert 
fatherless at ten years of age in Unity. He found a home iu the 
family of Christopher Newton, of Newport. He m. 1793, Phebe 
Wilmarth, b. J.t,eb. 7, 1770, dau. of John and J>hehe (Briggs) Wilmarth, 
of Newport. He was a farmer in Newport, where he d. March 30,1841. 

3. CHARLES K. BROWN, son of John 1, b. Newport, Nov. 22, 1810. 
m. Jan. 19, 1832, Nancy Baker, b. July 17,1810. He was a farmer, 
a public-spirited citizen, res. in Wilmot and Newport. He d. Sept. 7, 
1888. 

4. CALVIN M. BROWN, son of Charles K.l, b. Newport, J.t,eb.1, 1833. 
m. May 10, 1854, Aura Thusa. Gillet. She d. Feb. 12, 1868. He m. 
second, August 24, 1871, Isabel Fraser. By occupation be is a black
smith, an ingenious man, an inventor, and patentee of several useful 
devices. Has lived in Illinois and in Newport. 

5. CHARLES EUOENB BROWN, son of Calvin M. '• h. Aurora, Ill., 
August 22,1863. m. July 4, 1884, Rosa Ella Abbott, b. August 31, 
1866, dau. Sylvester Dana Abbott, of Rumney. He removed to 
Plymouth, 1897,and is a farmer on the Monroe Morse farm, old Hebron 
road. Two children. 
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i. CALVIN LEOK, b. J..akeport, Dec. 215, 18815. 
ii. ERNEST P.A.YSON, b. Laconia, Jnne 26, 1888. 

BROWN. 
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1. DANIEL BROWN, b. Candia, May 10, 1771. m. Elizabeth French, 
b. Kingston, Dec. 11, 1774. He settled in Bridgewater, where he d. 
March 24, 1860. She d. Feb. 11, 1831. 

2. RICHARD BROWN, son of Daniel 1, b. Bridgewater, Sept. 4, 1807. 
m. Nov. 2, 1833, Mary C. Mitchell, b. July 28, 1809, dau. of Charles 
and Margaret (Morse) Mitchell, of Bridgewater. He was an influential 
citizen of Bridgewater. His wife d. August 15, 1881. He d. New 
Hampton, Sept. 27, 1896. 

3. DANIEL MtTOHKLL BROWN, son of Richard ll, b. Bridgewater, 
April 12, 1842. m. Nov. 10, 1869, Frances E. Marston, b. Bristol, 
Jan. 30, 1847, dau. of John G. and Eliza (Dow) Marston. He lived 
a few years in Bristol, removing to Plymouth, 1876. Two children. 

1. ALDP.:RTA, b. Bristol, Deo. 28, 1872. State Normal School, 1898. m. 
March 2, 1008, Fred S. Wright. A lawyer of Woodsville. 

ii. Al.A.ROARET, b. Plymouth, Joly 1, 1876. Plymouth High School, 1898. 
A trained nurse. 

BROWN. 

1. CHESTER BROWN and wife, Phebe, after a res. in Hanover, lived in 
Plymouth from 1852 to 1856, when he removed to Wolcott, Vt., where 
his wife, Phebe, d. 1868. Four children. 

i. S.A.nAn, b. Hanover, Jan. 1, 1810. m. 1826, Nathan Stetaon (see). 
ii. F ANNT, m. Emmerton, Concord, Mass. 

iii. EMELIZA, m. Forbes Jones. 
iv. TnoMAS, farmer of Wolcott, Vt. 

BROWN. 

1. ABRAHAM BROWN, b. Franklin, March 17, 1818. m. Lucinda 
Batchelder, b. Franklin, Oct. 13, 1818, dau. of Jacob and Dorothy 
(Garland) Batchelder. He lived in Bristol and a short time in 
Plymouth, where he d. Aprill4,1852. She m. second, Samuel Currier 
(see). His dau. Dora Ann m. Edgar Merrill (see). 

2. GF.ORGB AUGUSTUS BROWN, son of Abraham 1, b. Bristol, April 
23, 1844. m. Nov. 18, 1869, Augusta Sherburn Shute, b. Bridge- . 
water, Mnrch 2, 1847, dau. of ThomM Shute (see). He is a carpenter 
and builder. Ues. Plymouth, 1854-1869, and 1883-1891. He res. 

TOL 11.-CJ 
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at Atlantic, Mass., until1901. He removed to Clachamas Co., Ore., 
and ia a contractor and builder, res. a few miles from Oregon City. 
Three children. 

l. DoRA F..aTELLA., b. August 24, 1875. 
ii. FLORA ELBIJr.TTA, twin, b. August 24, 1875. m. Oct. 12, 1898, 

Herbert Francia Carter; rea. Atlantic, Mass. Two children: (1) 
Louise Maud, b. June 21,1900; (2) I...eroy Urowu, b. June 27,1003. 

iU. MBLZKM.A. FaAMOKa, b. Dec. 12, 1880. 

BROWN. 

1. TnOJUS BROWN, son of Josiah and Lydia (Stevens) Brown, lived 
in New Hampton, and d. in Solem, Mass., Oct.14, 1833. Hem. 1798, 
Nancy Maloon, dau. of James Maloon. She was b. March 28, 1775, 
and d. in Plymouth, Oct. 18, 1865. Children. 

i . J08I.A.H1 b. April16, 1799. m. Susan Mudgett ; he d. Bristol, 1858. 
ii. PRISCILLA, b. Jan. 12, 1801. m. Moaea Pervier (see). 

iii. Taoii.A.S 8., b. March 12, 1808, waa a veterinary. d. Plymouth, 
Nov. 4, 1880. 

lv. JAxu, b. 1805. d . aged one week. 
v. MABT 8., b. Jan. 14, 1808. m. Uofus Abbot, of Rochester. 
ri. JAIIItB M., b. June 23, 1810. d. Dec. 28, 1838. 

rii. EDIIUMD, b. Oct. 15, 1818. Lived aeveralyears in Bridgewater, where 
he d. June 28, 1875. Enlisted 1st N. H. Cavalry, Jan. 25, 1862, 
appointed nterinary ; discharged, Jan. 5, 1868. 

viii. JouK X., b. June 81 1817. d. in Plymouth, August 18, 1800. 

BROWN. 
1. ADAM BROWN, of Ipswich, Mass., m. in Sutton, Mass., Dec. 

3, 1772, Priscilla Putnam, b. August 22, 1751, dau. of Tarrent and 
Priscilla (Baker) Putnam. He removed to New Hamsphire, and served 
in Oapt. Benjamin Sias's company, Col. Gilman's regiment, which was in 
service three months, from Dec., 1776, and was with Gen. Washington 
at Princeton, N. J. Capt. Sias's company was from Canterbury and 
vicinity. In 1779 he removed to Plymouth and remained hen~ two 
years. He settled in Plymouth, Vt., and was the first town clerk of 
that town. They had children: Israel Putnam, b. 1774; d. PJymoutb, 
Vt., 1867; Priscilla, who m. Nathan Jones; Lydio, and Elijah. 

BRUCE. 

1. JOHN BRUCE, son of Robert, b. New Boston, March 4, 1779. Lived 
in Northfield, Tilton, and in Franklin, removing to I,lymouth, 1852. 
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He d. April 3, 1859. He m. Sally Kennedy, who was the mother of 
three children. He m. second, Mary Richardson, b. Canterbury, Dec. 30, 
1790, dau. of Jacob Richardson. She d. in Plymouth, Oct. 26, 1878, 
and was the mother of four children. 

i. WILLIAM. 

ii. RonnT. 
iii. SARAH, m. John W. CiUey (aee). 
iv. JoaBPB C., b. Northfield, 1822. m. Phebe Emerson, who d. Hem. 

eeoond, 1861, Lydia Emerson, a sister of Phebe. She d. in Ply
mouth, Nov. 8, 1861. lie d. in Boaoawen, 1896. He served in 
N.H. H. A. 1863-1865. One child by wife Phebe: (1) Frank, 
b. March 4, 1857, d. Plymouth, Oct. 4, 1877. 

v. ALONZO KITTRIDGK, b. Northfield, August 10, 1824. Lived in Ply
mouth, 1852-1888. unm. d. Franklin, Nov. 12, 1898. 

vi. PnuDENCB JANB, d. young. 
vii. Tnoi'IAB, b. August 6, 1834. m. August 18, 1852, Hannah Frost, 

dau. of Jonathan Frost. lie rea. in Franklin. (1) Mary Elvira, b. 
Plymouth, August 6, 1858. m. 1870, David A. Piper. They have 
twelve children. 

BUCHANAN. 

1. ALEXANDER BUCHANAN, b. Argylesbire, Scotland, 1784, emi· 
grated in youth t..o Caunda, and there d. 1848, leaving seven sons. 

2. CoLLINS McDoNALD BucHANAN, son of Alexander 1, b. Danville, 
Castle Bar, P. Q., Jan. 11, 1838. m. August 11, 1862, Sarah Gotham, 
(Ranlet) Willis, widow of Cyrus Willis (see). He was a hotel· 
keeper, removing to Plymouth from Littleton, 1871. He successfully 
conducted the Plymouth House on North Main Street, about ten 
years. Subsequently he was in Campton, Laconia, Woodstock, and 
Manchester. He was Deputy Sheriff, 1873-1874, and Sheriff, Grafton 
Co., 1883-1885. He d. Manchester, Feb. 6, 1891. No children. 

BUGBEE. 

1. NA1'IIANIEL BuGBEE, b.1712. m. Feb. 20, 1746, Sarah Johnson, 
of Windham, Conn. He lived in Ashfol'd, Conn., and later in Somers, 
Conn., removing to Hartford, Vt., where he d. July 23, 1808. She d. 
March 18, 1815. 

2. JONATIIAN BUGBEE, son of Nathnnie1 1, b. Ashford, Conn., May 19,· 
1765. m. Esther Colton, b. Sept. 9, 1765 ; d. March 4, 1793. m. 
second, Betsey Colton, b. Jan. 8, 1768. d. Nov. 17, 1835. m. third, 
March 10, 1836, Mabel (Colton) Guild, who d. April 15, 1860. The 
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three wives were sisters. He was a prominent citizen of Hartford, Vt., 
where he d. April 22, 1849. 

8. i. A11011, b. Nov. 6, 1786. 
ii. EaTBII:R, b. Jan. 28, 1788. m. August 11, 1815, I.yman Hazen. 
iii. BII:T&KT, b. April 18, 1790. 
lv. JoNATHAN, b. Jan. 26, 1795, lived in Hartford, Vt. 

4. v. HoaAO&, b. Feb. 1, 1797. 
Ti. Jd.t.&TIM, b. August 14, 1802. 

6. Til. ORRIN, b. Allg\dt 29, 1807. 
viii. TBBODORB, b. June 8, 1810. 

3 .. Auos Buoo:KB, son of Jonathan and Esther Bugbee, b. Nov. 5, 
1785. Came to Plymouth, 1836, remaining two or three years. He 
was a merchant with his half-brother Orrin uitder firm name of A. & 
0. Bugbee. 

4. HoRACE BUGBBB, son of Jonathan 2 and Betsey Bughee, b. Feb. 
1, 1797, came to Plymouth, 1821, and remained here thirteen years. 
He was a merchant, and for a few years was associated in trade with 
Benjamin Edmonds, under firm name of Bugbee & E«lmonds. 

5. ORRIN BuonEE, son of Jonathan 1 and Betsey Bugbee, b. Hart
ford, Vt., August 29, 1807. He wus a merchant in this town, coming 
here, 1829. He removed to Lakeport, now Laconia, 1842. He was 
an intelligent, reliable mao, and a deacon of the Congregational Church 
in Lakeport. He d. in Lebanon, Jan. 20, 1875. Hem. in Plymouth, 
Sept. 25, 1834, Mary Ann Robbins, dau. of Jonathan RoLbins (see). 
"The handsomest girl of her time in Plymouth," a kind woman and 
a good neighbor. She d. Lebanon, Oct. 9, 1878. Six children. 

i. M.laorA JAN&, b. June 12, 1886. d. May 0, 1837. 
ii. Louru KINO, b. May 81, 183tl. m. May 4, 1875, Jamea A. Davia, 

M.D., of Lebanon, where abe d. •'eb. 2, 1802. 
iii. MAUY ANN, b .• July 31, 1840. m. August 20, 1808, Jamea n. Bell, 

Esq., a lawyer of St. t•etot'lburg, Jo'la. 
iv. ELLEN MARIA, b. April 20, 1843. d. Dec. U, 1845. 
v. TBKODOBA, b. Jan. 14, 18-17. m. August 20, 18011, lion. William S. 

Carter, b. Warner, Sept. 28, 1842, eon of William and Hannah 
(Badger) Cuter. He ia a manufacturer of wot·kingmen's goods 
at Lebanon, a director of the National and trustee of the Savings 
Bank of Lebanon; State senator, 1891. 

vi. HENRY Oaa1M, b. August 0, 1851. d. Jan. 11, 1858. 

BULLOCK. 
1. JESSB BuLLOCK, son of Hezekiah and Abiga.ll Bullock, b. 

G1'8.fton. Lived in Plymouth, on the north l3uker's River road, where 
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Mr. McCutcheon now res., from 1831 to 1846. He sold the farm 
to Nathaniel P. Rogers, who gave the homestead the name of" Under 
Cliff." A record of the Bullock family has not been secured, but it is 
remembered that there were a. son Benton, and a daughter Jane, who 
m. Oliver Blake Glover (see), and a daughter Rebecca. Albion Bul
lock, a nephew and adopted son of Jesse Bullock, was reared in Ply
mouth, and subsequently lived in Ohio, and later in Michigan, where 
be d. a few years since. 

BURBECK. 

1. EUWAitn HURJJECK. m. in Boston, Dec. 17, 1712, Martha 
Shute, and lived iu Boston, where the birth of three children, Martha, 
William, and F ... c:lwal'tl, is recorded. 

2. WILLIAal BURBECK, son of Edward 1, b. July 22, 1716. m. 
Abigail Tuttle, and to them were born Abigail and Edward. He m. 
second, Oct. 7, 17 48, Jerusha Glover, b. Dorchester, Mass., Dec. 3, 1722, 
dnu. of John and Susannah (Ellison) Glover. She d. in Boston, July 
27, 1777. He d. in Boston, July 22, 1785. Headstones at Copp's 
HilL He was a wood-carver many years, and specimens of his work 
are found in Boston. He accumulated a large number of books of 
science, and made a study of gunnery and pyrotechnics. He made 
the fireworks used in the celebration of the repeal of the Stamp Act. 
In 1769 he was second officer, or gunner, at Castle William, and at 
the close of 177 5 he succeeded Col. Gridley in command of the Mas
SRChusetts Artillery, and after the war Col. Burback was stationed 
again, and under another flag, at Castle William. Of the nine children 
of Col. William and Jerusha (Glover) Burbeck was Gen. Henry Bur
beck, b. June 8, 1754. d. New London, Conn., Oct. 2, 1848. He was 
n captain of artillery in the Revolution, and a brigadier-general in 
the War of 1812. 

3. EDWARD BURDECK, son of Col. William 1 and Abigail (Tuttle) 
Burbcck, b. Boston about 1738. m. March 23, 1761, Jane Milk, b. 
Sept. 16, 1739, dau. of John and Jane (Brown) Milk. He was a 
wood-carver in Boston, a captain of artillery, 1775, and, by tradition, 
one of the "Boston Tea Party." He removed to Newburyport, Mass., 
where he was killed in his house by a stroke of lightning, June 23, 
1782. His son William, b. August 3, 1771, m. Thankful W eaton, 
and settled in Lebanon, and d. near Battle Creek, Mich., April 27, 
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1842. His dau. Jane was the wife of Ebenezer Little, son of Moses 
Little, of Campton. She d. April 29, 1845. 

4. JAHBS BURBECK, b. Doston, Mass., Jao. 15, 1763, son of 
Ed ward • and Jane (Milk) Bur beck. m. 1784, Elizabeth Dutler, of 
Newburyport, Mass., and came to Plymouth, 1789, and two years 
later he removed to Campton. He was a useful citizen, and, being 
the father of fourteen children he was of o.ssistance to the town. He 
was a deacon of the Congregational Church of Campton from 1816 
until his death. He d. March 17, 1844. She d. March 22, 1844. 
Children: 

i. EDWARD, b. Feb. 18, 1788. d. Bridgewater, Mus., Oct. 15, 1855. 
ii. AnroAIL, b. July 15, 1789. m. March 11, 1818, John Hogers, son 

of Joshua 1 (see). d. Lowell, Maaa., Deo. 4, 1884. 
iii. JAMU, b. Feb. 8, 1791. m. April 20, 1881, Ruth Pulsifer, dau. of 

Joaeph Pulsifer (see). He was a farmer in Campton, where be d. 
August 'n, 1878. Three children: (1) Cyros, b. April 10, 1832. 
15th N. H. Infantry. d. in the servioe, Anguat 7, 1868. 
unm. (2) Adaline H., b. Aogost 25, 1885. m. 18M, Gilman 
R. Smith. (S) Hannah B., b. June 19, 1888. m. Feb. 7, 1867, 
William Wallace, son of William, of Campton. 

iv. EDENKZII:R, b. May 4, 1702. d. in New Jersey, Dec. 11, 1882. 
v. JoaN, b. Sept. 8, 1708. d. Deo. 27, 1796. 

'ri. ELIZADBTB, b. June 5, 1795. m. William Rogers, eon of Joshua 1 

(see). d. Sept. 6, 1884. 
vii. MARY, b. August 26, 1796. m. Arnold Ladd; removed to Wiscon

sin. She d. 1848. 
viii. Josuu, b. April 11, 1798. m. Anna Ryan. d. 1882, in New Jersey. 

U:. J.uu:, b. Sept. 8, 1709. m. John Chandler (see). d. June 21, 1865. 
z. SARAH, b. Feb. 5, 1801. m. William Orr. d. in Vermont, Jan. 25, 

1881. 
zi. SUSANNAH, b. Sept. 24, 1802. d. ))ec, 28, 1825. 

zii. SAMUEL KING, b. April 5, 1804. d . in Boston, Ml188., Feb. 25, 1886. 
ziii. WILLIAM HENRY, b. May 16, 1807. ru. Sally Putnam Carleton, of 

Haverhill. He lived in Haverhill, where he d. Deo. 18, 1898. 
Two of hie sons are graduates of Dutmouth College. 

xiv. BBN.JAMIN C., b. March 2, 1810. d. Jau. 13, 1811. 

BURLEIGH. 

1. GILES BURLEY and wife, Elizabeth, were in Ipswicl1, 1648; 
commoner, 1664. His will was probated Sept. 29, 1668. Jnne 13, 
1668, Goodwife Burley was granted by the commoners" 100 tt·ces 
for raylea and 100 posts." 
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2. JAMES BURLEY, son of Giles 1, b. Feb. 10, 1659. m. May 25, 
1G85, Rebecca Stacy, dan. of Thomas and Susannah (Worcester) 
Stacy. She d. Oct. 21, 1686. He m. second, Elizabeth. He d. about 
1721. 

3. ,Josxrn BURLEY, son of James 2 and Elizabeth, b. Ipswich, April 
6, 11395. A record of marriage is not found. He removed to New
market, where he d. about 1760. 

4. NATJIANIKI. BURLEY, son of Joseph a, removed from Newmarket 
to Cnntcrlmry, nml to Sanbornton, 1767. He m. Sarah PowelL He 
signed the Association Test, 1776. d. Feb. 27, 1805. 

5. NATHANIEL BUIILEY, b. Canterbury, March 25, 1763. m. Rhoda 
Ames, b. August 9, 1765. She d. Sept. 4, 1804. lie m. second, Eliza
beth (Jewell) Thompson, widow of Jonathan Thompson, of Sanborn
ton and Stratham. He was a soldier in the War of 1812. 

8. DAVID BURLEIGH, h Sanbornton, in July, 1796. He was a sol
dier in the War of 1812. He was a farmer, removing to Plymouth, 
1853. Hem. Nancy Thompson, b. 1797, dau. of Jonathan and Eliza
beth (Jewell) Thompson. She d. Dec. 26, 1857. He m. second, 
Feb. 10, 1859, Deborah R. (Coffin) [Burleigh] Shaw, h Alton, Feb. 
13, 1808. It was her third marriage. Her former husbands were 
Nathaniel Burleigh and Henry M. Shaw. He d. May 27, 1868. His 
widow d. June 24, 1880. 

7. i. ALVIN TnoMPSON, b. March ZT, 1821. 
ii. Fa.utoa ANN, b. July 29,18ZT. m. Sept. 8,1846, Horace LAmes. 

7. ALVIN THOMPSON BURLEIGH, son of David 8, b. Sanbornton, 
March 27, 1821. m. June 17, 1840, Fanny E. Thompson, b. Sanborn
t()n ( no\v Franklin) Jan. 22, 1821, dau. of Benjamin and Ruth 
(Eastman) Thompson. Lived in Holderness, and, after 1852, in 
Plymouth, where he was proprietor of a stage line to the moun
tains and of a hotel on south side of Bridge Street. He d. August 
12, 1857. She m. second, April 4, 1865, Samuel Newell Rowe 
(see). 

8. i. ALVIN, b. Dec. 19, 1842. Adopted. 

8. ALVIN BURLEIGH, b. Plymouth, Dec. 19, 1842. He is a son of 
Samuel C. and Snlly Leavitt (Whipple) Heath (see Heath Register), 
and au ndopted son of Alvin Thompson Burleigh (see). To the dis
cipline of youth and a self-reliant struggle for a liberal education were 
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added the interruptions and sacrifice of war. He enlisted, Septem
ber 2, 1862, 15th N. H. Infantry, and shared with his comrades 
the danger of war and the hazard of disease. He participated 
in the gallant assault upon Port Hudson, and was discharged with 
the regiment August 13, 1863. Three of his brothers were in 
the service. Mr. Burleigh renewed his studies, and, pursuing a pre
paratory course at Meriden, be grad. Dartmouth College, 1871. He 
is a lawyer of Plymouth, in the firm of Burleigh & Adams. (See 
Vol. I.) 

In town and State affairs, Mr. Durleigh is an able and useful 
citizen. He has been a member of the School Committee several 
years and a trustee of the State Normal School, and is a trustee of 
the New Hampshire Conference Seminary, Tilton. He was one of 
the promoters of the Emily Balch Cottage Hospital Association, and 
is president of the corporation. He has been a trustee and qne of 
the legal advisers of the Plymouth Guaranty Savings Bank. In 1887 
he was a representative from Plymouth, and was elected Speaker 
of the House. Among the features of that memorable session is 
the record of Speaker Burleigh, who presided with tact, ability, and 
fidelity. 

He m. Jan. 6, 1873, Elvira Page, b. Haverhill, Nov. 14, 1847, dau. 
of David and Margaret (Taylor) Page. Three children. 

i. ALVIN PAo•, b. March 20, 1875. Plymouth High School, and grad
uated commercial course, New Hampton Institute, 1896. He 
1e"ed in War with Spain in 1st N. H. Regiment. He ia a ma
chinist, and rea. in Lowell, Maaa. 

ii. DAVID PAUL, b. March 27, 1878. Plymouth Iligh Scl1ool, 1896; 
New Hampton Literary Institution, 1897 ; DartmouUa College, 
1901. He m. Lucy A. Morrison, b. 1877, dau. of Henry :Mor
rison (see). He ie an electrician, in Lynn, Maaa. (1) Elizabeth, 
b. April 19, 1897. 

iii. MARGARET THOifl'80N, b. May25, 1888 ; Plymouth Iligh School. 

BURNHAM. 

1. LIEUT. THOMAS BURNHAH, son of Robert and Mary Andrews 
Burnham, b. England, 1623; came to America with his brothers, 
Dea. John and Robert, in 1635. He settled in Chebacco (now Essex), 
Mass. He was in the Pequot War, a selectman and a deputy to the 
General Court. Hem. 1645, Mary Tuttle. He d. 1694. 
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I. JoHN BURNHAM, son of Lieut. Thomas 1, b. 1648. m. June 6, 
1668, Elizabeth Wells, dau. of Dr. Thomas and Abigail (Wamer) 
Wells. He d. Jan. 12, 1704. 

3. CAPT. JoNATHAN BunNn.ur, son of John 2, b. Oct. 10, 1685. 
m. March 17, 1710, Mary Perkins, dan. of Jacob and Elizabeth 
(Wainwright) Perkins. He lived in Chebacco, and d. April 3, 1773. 

4. JoNATHAN DURNIIAM, son of Cn.pt. Jonathan, b. 1716. m. Oct. 
4, 1737, Elizabeth Proctor. He was a soldier in the Revolution. 
(See Mnssachusetts War Records.) He d. Ipswich, March 26, 1802. 

6. ABRA.IIA'M BURNIIAK, son of Jonathan t, b. Feb. 25, 1747. m. 
Susan Perkins, dau. of Daniel nod Susanna (Can) Perkins. He 
settled in Uumuey, .where he WRS styled captain, wns a selectman, 
coroner, and a representative for the district comprising Plymouth, 
Rumney, and Wentworth for the years beginning June, 1785, 1788, 
and 1790. 

6. SAMUEL BunNJIAM, son of Abmham 1, b. Rumney, March 17, 
1772. m. August 11, 1793, Mebitable Hall, dan. of Jonathan anjl 
Desiab (Butterfield) Hall He d. Rumney, Oct. 7, 1839. 

7. lioN. DENisoM ltoGERB BunNIIA.M, son of Samuel 8, b. Rumney, 
Jan. 2, 1799. m. in Itumney, June 21, 1824, Abigail Hopkinson 
Carleton, b. Goffstown, Jan. 18, 1803, dan. of Obadiah and Sarah 
(Hopkinson) Carleton. He was a merchant in Groton, Vt., about 
six years, when he removed to Newbury, Vt., where he continued 
in tmde under the firm name of Morse & Burnham, his partner 
being Timothy Morse, father of Carlos M. Morse, a long time resi· 
dent of Plymouth. In 1841 he sold his interest in Newbury, and 
removed to this town. He purchased and rebuilt the Webster 
Hotel, ~iving the bouse a name familiar to the people of Plymouth, 
nnd trensured in the memory of mnny guests and tourists. He was 
tbe populm- and enterprising landlord of the " Pemigewasset House" 
until it was burned, 1862. He was a representative, 1856, 1857, 
and 1858, nnd was a member of the Executive Council of Gov. 
Goodwin,1860, and of Gov. Beny, 1861. He d. Feb. 12, 1876. Mrs. 
Burnham d. Sept. 22, 1864. Five children. 

i. TUO)IAB JJCP'PKRBON, b. Groton, Vt., April, 1826. d. Nov., 1826. 
ii. GARAPRKLIA 1\fonALBIA, b. Newbury, Vt., Sept. 18, 1882. m. 

Joseph Henry Merrill (see~ 
8. iii. DKSitVJGNJA STARK, b. Newbury, Vt., April 26,1835. 

iv. SARAH AsPABJA, b. Newbury, Vt., Dec. 8, 1888. m. in Plymouth, 
Jan. 1, 1868, Charles Burnham Pope, a su0C8811ful buainesa man of 
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Chicago, who d. August 81, 1885. She is author of " Aunt Sarah 
Here; Aunt Sarah There," the nar~ive of a journey around 'he 
world. 

v. AnDY FRANOIC8, b. Newbury, Vt., Jan. 17, 1841. m. May 2, 1807, 
Uon. Charles Henry Greenleaf, b. Danville, Vt., July 23, 1841, 
son of Seth and Lydia Hall (Burnham) Greenleaf. Ha is proprie
tor and the active manager of Hotel Vendome, Boston, M&lll., 
and of the Proille House, Franoonia, with a legal residence in 
Franconia. He waa a colonel on the at.aft of Gov. Prescott, repre
Mntative, 1896-1896, State Mnator, MOOnd district, 1807-11198. 

8. DJ:SEVIGNIA. STARK BURNHAK, son of Denison R.", b. Newbury, 
Vt., April 26, 1835. m. Dec. 5, 1857, Lura E. Marston, dau. of Oliver 
Lyford Marston (see). He was in the produce business in Boston 
with Lewis F. Merrill, after which he received, 1864, an appoint
ment in the Treasury Department, Washington, D. C., which he held 
until 1888, when he returned to Plymouth, where be d. August 15, 
1893. She d. ~'eb. 15, 1893. 

i. IIARRY MILitOY, b. 1859. d. 1859. 
H. llAaRY DKIIII&ON, b. Oct. 10, 1860. d. Oct. 81, 1860. 

BURNS. 

1. GEORGE BURNS, b. in Ireland, 1696. Came to America about 
1720, and settled in Nottingham West, now Hudson. He was a 
son of Thomas Burns, who emig1-ated fl"om Scotland to Ireland to 
receive the benefit of the " Crown Grants." George Burns was town 
treasurer of Nottingham West, 17 46, and a selectman several years. 
He m. Martha Glover. He d. 1783; she d. Feb. 11, 1811. 

!t GJ:ORGB BURNS, son of George 1, b. in Hud8on, Feb. 5, 1743. 
m. Nov. 1, 1770, Anna Adams, by tradition b. ou the ocean during 
the voyage of her parents from Scotland to America. He was a 
soldier in the Revolution; d. in Rumney, 1815. Five sons born in 
Hudson. 

3. ROBERT BURNS, b. Hudson, Dec. 12, 1792. A physician in 
Warren, 1816-1818; Hebron, 1818-1835; l~lymouth from 1835 until 
his death. He held many positions of honor and trust ; four years a 
representative in Congress. (See sketch in Vol. 1.) Hem. Oct. 6, 
1816, Mary Merrill, b. March 10, 1795, dau. of Jonathan and 
Susannah (Eaton) Menill, of Warren, 110d a cousin of Stevens aud 
Anson Merrill, of Plymouth. She d. Sept. 15, 1849. He m. second, 
Almira Cox, b. Holderness, Sept. 21, 1818, dau. of Robe1t and Hannah 
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(Stanton) Cox. She d. March 7, 1855. He d June 26,1866. Five 
children. 

i. SusAN MERRILL, b. Warren, July4, 1817. m. Oct. 17, 1838, Muir: 
R. Woodbury, M.D., b. Concord, Vt., May7, 1807, a physician of 
Rumney, Northfield, Concord, Lancaater; president N. H. Med. 
Society. He d. Whitefield, 1892. 

4. ii. WILLIAM, b. Hebron, April 25, 1821. 
iii. MARY Er.IZABKTB, b . Hebron, March 29, 1825. m. May 10, 1860, 

IJon. Jnmee Wingate Weeks, b. Lancaster, July 15, 1811, eon of 
James B. and EliT.abotb (Stanley) Weeks; hiuecond marriage. He 
was Judge of Probate, Coos County, Railroad Commiaaioner, 
County Commiuioner, and he held many other positions of truat. 
He d. Sept. 5, 1800. She d. Feb. 2, 1878. 

iv. AJCHIE STANTON, b. Nov. 21, 1852. m. June 17, 1877, Henry 
Harrison Porter, b. Lyman, Jan. 17, 18~0, eon of Harrison and 
Emily (Knapp} Porter. He ia a salesman for the Saranac Glove 
Co., of Littleton. She d. in Littleton, March 17, 1900. Two chil
dren: (1) Clementine B., b. June 25, 1878. Grad. Smith College, 
1901. (2) Elizabeth L., b. Jan. 10, 1880. 

5. v. RonKRT, b. August 80, 1854:. 

4. Wn.LJAM TIURNB, son of Dr. Roberta, b. Hebron, April25,1821. 
Lived in I>lymouth during youth and academical studies, Dartmouth 
College,1841. He read for his profession with Leonard Wilcox, of Orford, 
and at Harvard Law School, and was admitted to Grafton County bar, 
1841. He practised his profession in Littleton, 1843 to 1846, and 
in Lancaster from 1846 until his death. Solicitor, Coos Co., 1848-
1853 ; State senator, 1856 and 1857; delegate to Constitutional Con
vention, 1876; delegate to National Democratic Convention, 1860; 
Democratic candidate for Congress, 1859, 1861, 1863. He was of the 
law finns, Burns & Fletcher, 1849-1866; Burns & Heywood, 1868-
1876. He was an able advocate, and a man of recognized talent and 
integrity. He m. April 25, 1843, Clementine E. Hayes, dau. of 
Lyman Hayes, of Orford. He d. in Plymouth after a severe illness, 
April 2, 1885, and is buried in the Trinity churchyard, in 
Holderness. 

5. RoBERT BURNS, son of Robert a and Almira (Cox) Burns, b. 
August 30, 1854. m. May 1, 1883, Caroline Sargeant, b. Boston, 
MRSS., dau. of Cyrus and Sarah J. (Emerson) Sargeant, a grad. of 
V RSSar College. He is a physician of Plymouth. (See sketch Vol 
I.) Five children. 

i. WrLLIAM, b. Jan. 20, 1835. l'lymoutb High School, 1001. 
ii. MAROARICT LoUISE, b. Oct. 14, 1880. 
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iii. KATB.ARIJ(I: E&THICRt b. Oct. 6, 1889. 
iy. SARAH RoTH, b. Nov. 11, 1890. 
T. RonBT, b. August, 1892. 

e. S.uroEL A. BURNS, aon of Samuel and grandson of George 1, was 
bom in Rumney. He was a lawyer, having been admitted to the 
Suffolk bar, 1831. His health failing, he became a teacher of reputa
tion in Charleston, S.C. He came to Plymouth, 1854, and lived 
here twenty years, honored and respected by all. In 1874 he 
removed to Cambridge, Mass., and there d. 1875. He m. Pauline 
Henrietta , a native of France, who d. in Plymouth, Nov. 9, 
1862. Four children : (1) J ulea, (2) George, (3) Pauline, ( 4) Louise. 

BURROWS. 

1, JOSKPH BuRROWS, son of Joseph and Rachel (Blaisdell) 
Burrows, b. Lebanon, Me., August 24, 1813. He read law in the 
office of Josiah Dearborn, of Effingham, and completed a course of 
study at Harvard Law School. He practised a few years in Effing
ham, removing to Holderness (now Ashland) 1844, where he remained 
fourteen years. He removed to J>lymouth, 1858. (See biography in 
Vol 1.) He was a representative, 1871, 1872, 1873, 1874, and 
executive councillor, 1878, 1879, and delegate to the Constitutional 
Convention, 1876. He was a trustee of State Asylum for the Insane, 
and served the town on the board of school committee. He m., 
1839, Elizabeth Dearborn, b. Effingham, March 22, 1820, da.u. of 
Josiah and Belinda (Quarles) Dearborn. He d. Plymouth, April 5, 
1883 ; she d. in Chicago, at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Clark, 
Dec. 19, 1885. Six children. 

I. JosEPH MAND&VILL&, b. May20, 1840. Read law with his father, 
and was admitted, 1864. He practised in Plymouth, in partnership 
with his father, until Jan., 1866, when he removed to Chicago, Ill., 
where be oontinuea in active practice. He ia a auccesaful lawyer. 
(See Vol. I.) He m. Dec. 22, 1869, Jane W. Prentiu, b . Clare
mont, Dec. 24, 1889, dau. of John J. and Mary Ann Prentiss. 
Two children: {1) Edith Parker, b. Chicago, Oct. 14, 1870, d. 
March 6, 1885. (2) Elizabeth Jane, b. March 1, 1875. 

li. HARRISON GaA T 0Trs, b. May 7, 1842, ia a dealer in tin and asao
oiated wares. He ftl. in Fall lUver, Mass. lie m. in St. 
Johnsbury, Vt., July, 1865, Mary Matilda Stetson, b. Groton, Vt., 
Dec. 5, 1846. She d. in Evurott, Mass., June 14, 1H91. Trinity 
Cemetery. Two children b. St. Johnsbury, Vt.: (1) Katherine 
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Isabel, b. Augan 21, 1866. m. in Boston, Mll88., Deo. 10, 1884, 
John H. Wilkinson (see). (2) Merton, b. Deo. 28, 1868. 

iii. CLARA HAMILTON, b. Sepl. 80, 1844. m. John HoJt Melvin (see). 
iv. DANIKL WansT&R, b. April 20, 1850. unm. He ia an insurance 

broker, with an office and rosidence in Chicago, Ill. 
v. KATJJAIUNE ST. CLARK, b. June 27, 1802. m. George Clark. (See 

Thomas Clark Register.) 
vi. FnAKcts Ptns, b. June, 18M. d. August, 1805. 

BURTT. 

1. FRED BuRTT, b. Nov. 25, 1847. m. in Plymouth, August 21, 
1869, Leonora Augusta Wheeler, dau. of Daniel Coolidge Wheeler (see). 
He is a fanner and glove maker, of Plymouth. Eleven children. 

i. ALBI:RT Fazo, b. April 26, 1870. m. Deo. 5, 1000, Eva L. Iaham, 
dau. of Aaron and Abigail (WIIIia) Iaham, of Concord, Vt. He 
ia foreman in glove shop of the Draper & Maynard Co. (1) Doria 
Esther, b. Auguat 24, 1908. 

li. EDWARD DAlnF.L, b. Nov. 21, 1871. Baltimore Medical College, 
11100; ia a physician in Woodstock. He m. Esther Corn-. dan. of 
George Henry Corli81 (see). 

iii. 1\luSA, b. Jan. 2.'), 187f. 
iv. IIKnDKitT lo'RA.Ncts, b. Jan. Hi, 1876. m. March 20, 1898, Mina 

N11110n. 
v. CunoN FazNoB, b. Jan. 26, 1878. d. Feb. 7, 1881. 

vi. CnARLII:I Coo&, b. Feb. 7, 1879. m. Deo. 14, 1902, MaT)' Ellen 
Mort.on, dan. of Frank Morton (see). 

vii. SADIE Louts~:, b. June 17, 1880. m. Truman D. Pollard. 
viii. M&LINDA Fanes, b. Auguat 2, 1881. m. Walter A. Farnum (see). 
ix. IIARRT Wa&ZLZR, b. Jan. 21, 1888. 
lt. WALTER EMKR801'1'1 b. March 201 1885. 
xi. ARTHUR ALLZ1'1'1 b. Jan. 10, 1887. 

BUTLER. 

1. JoHN BUTLER, son of John and Mary Butler, b. Newbury, 
Mass., Oct. 23, 1758. m. Sarah Poore, b. April12, 1761, and settled 
in Campton about 1795, where be d. March 9, 1836 ; she d. March 
22, 1843. Their dau. Sarah, b. March 3, 1785, m. Henry Dole. 
They were parents of Erastus and Moses Dole, manufacturers, of 
CamptoiL Another dau., Betsey, b. April 12, 1795, m. Gen. Moses 
Cook (see). 

2. JoliN rooRE BUTLER, son of John 1, b. Newburyport, Dec. 12, 
1791. m. Apphia Brown, of Moultonborough, b. Oct. 1, 1793. They 
lived in Campton, removing, 1847, into the northeast part of 
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Plymouth, where he d. Nov. 20, 1863; she d. Feb. 6, 1875. (See 14 
and 16, John Clark Register.) 

L Ga:ono11: LITTLR, b. August 22, 1817. Rea. Bradford, Vt. Deacon, 
town clerk, repreeentative. He m. Oct. 30, 18-14, Jane Clark, dau. 
of Charles and Harriet (Dayton) Clark. Shed. June 17, 1855; m. 
aeoond, April 6, 1858, Laura Ann (Wiggin) Eastman. (1) George 
C., b. Deo. 8, 1840; rea. at St. Albans, Vt. (2) Alice Jane, b. 
July I, 1861. m. John T. Cutter, Jr. (aee). 

li. ELIZABRTH ANN, b. Jan. 22, 1819. m. Andrew Conant, oaptaiu 
6th Masa. Infantry in Civil War; merchant several years, 
Lowell,Masa. 

iU. S.UAR Nons, b. Nov. 20, 1820. m. William McDole (aee). 
iv. MARY WJLUT, b. June 15, 1821. m. Nov. 20, 1848, Ebenezer 

Burgess ; rea. Lowell, Masa. 
v. ABIGAIL STIOKMI:Y, b. Jan. 20, 1828. m. 1859, John Rogers Clnrk, 

b. Campton, Jan. 17, 1828. They lil'ed in Campton until 1864, 
when they removed to Plymouth, where she d. March 6, 1875; be 
d. March 24, 1875. (1) Nellie Jane, b. July 28, 1861. A teacher; 
rea. Holdemeaa. 

'ri. CAROLINK LITTLE, b. Nov. 8, 1825. m. August S, 1852, Henry 
Everts Shedd, b. May 7, 1881, son of Rev. Chal'lea and Eliza 
(Rowell) Shedd. He is a farmer in Zumbrota, Minn. 

vii. ELMIRA Uooxns, b. August 22, 1827. unm. d. April 8, 1846. 
viii. JANE PARKMAN, b. July 20, 1829. m. Nov. 4, 1852, J)udley L. 

Clark. He lived in Campton and in Plymouth, 1858-1871; deputy 
sheriff; removed to Malden, Masa. (1) John L., b. July 9, 1853. 
(2) Edwin Charles, b. Juue 26, 1856. (S) Kate Elizabeth, b. 
March 81, 1867. 

i%. JOHN WooDWARD, b. Dec. 18,1881. m. August 14,1858, Emily 
Ann Farnum, dau. of Hiram Farnum (eee); abe d. Aprii1S, 1866; 
he m. aeoond, Jan. 1, 1868, Sophia Erwiu, of Haverhill. He was 
a yardmaster and oonductor, B. C. & M. R. R. in Plymouth, and 
after 1878 at Woodsville. (1) John M., b. Jan. 18, 1871. (2) 
Harriet Lillian, b. Dec. 12, 1875. 

x. AaTHUll WKusTJm, b. I>ec. 15, 18aS. d. at Soldiers' Home, Tilton, 
N. H. 6th N.H. Infantry. Uea. Carroll. 

:d. WILLIAM FnAMKLIN, b. Nov. 20, 1887. m. Martha Lois Burt. She 
d. Feb. 19, 1868; m. second, Harriet Jane Smith, of Boston, wbo d. 
Sept. 6, 1875; m. third, Alvira F. Russell, of Lincoln. He has 
been a manufacturer of lumber. Two children b. Franconia: (1) 
William Franklin, b. May 16, 1869. (2) Charles Smith, b. Nov. 
19, 1871. Rea. W oodatock. 

BUZZELL. 
1. AARoN BUZZELL, son of Daniel and Joanna Buzzell, and a 

descendant of John Buzzell, of Dover, b. Epsom, 1820. m. Sarah 
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Jane Hull, b. Washington, Vt., dau. of James and Samb J. (Lougee) 
Hull. He lived in Gilmanton, New Hampton, and Holderness, re
moving to Plymouth, 1881 ; he d. Oct. 3, 1883. He served nearly 
four years in 6th N. H. Infantry, wounded at Spotteylvania, Va., 
May 15, 1864, and discharged on account of wounds, June 26, 1865. 
She res. in Plymouth. 

i. Wn.LIAM HENRY, accidentally killed at Ashland, aged 11. 
ii. SARAH JANJI:, b. June 11, 1861. m. William Foster; m. eeoond, 

Thomas Dudley; m. Ulird, Jeaae P. Bradford, who waa killed on 
railroad, July 27, 1888; m. fourth, George Moulton, who lived a 
few years in thia town. She d. July 1, 1805. 

iii. :r.IARY, b. March 4, 1803. m. William C. Hobart (see). 
iv. SuSAN J<;MKLINJI:, m. Albert Marden. 

V. .M08JI'.8 AARON. d. aged U. 
vi. Wu.LtAM HENRY. m. Elizabeth Bradford; m. aeoond, .Abrr. Davia. 

!tea. New Hampton. 

OALDON. 

1. THOMAS CALDON, son of Robert Caldou, of Meredith, b. 1813. 
m. Samh Ann Dagley. He lived a few years in Campton and re
moved to Plymouth, 1865, living near the homestead of Jason F. 
Dmper. He d. Dec. 22, 1878. She d. J uue 1, 1891. Eight children. 

i. MARILLA JANE, b. August 20, 1840. m. Jamea D. Banbom; m. 
second, William A. Frizzell, a locomotive engineer. She d. Ply
mouth, Jan. 26, 1897. He d. August 10, 1897. 

ii. AMANDA MALVINA, b. June 8, 1842. m. Jamea Keeble (see). 
iii. SoPHIA SoPHRONIA, b. Jan. 11, 1844. m. John H. Huckins (see). 
iv. BETTON F.RANCI&, b. June 11, 1846. d. Campton, Dee. 24, 1846. 
v. BYLII:Y I.YFORD, b. Jan. 29, 1848. m. Armenia (Coffin) Carson, 

dau. of Ira Coffin, divorced; hem. second, Anna Wallace, dau. of 
Jeaae Wallace, of Campton. lie lived in Plymottth until 1883, 
when he removed to Campton. He d. Jane 6, 1804. One child: 
(1) Mabel, b. Feb. 4, 1873. m. --Gleason; m. aecond, 1898, 
Owen Severance, of Bristol. 

vi. NANCY JANK, b. July 1, 1851; m. 1866, George T. Ordway; m. 
eecond, July 29, 1888, George A. Dimond, a locomotive engineer; 
rea. Woorlllville, I..ebanon, and Concord; be d. March 26, 1004. 

vii. ELLA llELLE, b. Dee. 25, 1856. m. Emerson 0. Gitchell (see). 
viii. EDITII •·., b. June 9, 1860. m. April 4, 1886, William GouJd, son 

of William GouJd, of Danbury; m. second, Jan. 81, 1889, Otis 
Young (see). 

2. HARRISON GREEN CALDON, son of Robert and brother of 
'l'homae 1, b. Meredith, July 15, 1825. m. Rosina Gordon, b. Lempster, 
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Oct. 19, 1827. d. Oct. 1, 1891. He was a farmer in Plymouth from 
1866 to 1874, when he removed to Rumney. He d. Plymouth, May 
13, 1902. Eight children. 

I. GKono• EDWARD, b. April12, 1851. m. August 21, 1881, Martha 
A. Harria, b. Piermont, Jan. 2"2, 1862, dau. of Alfred and Almira 
(Bartlett) Harris. He d. May 12, 1902. Three children: (1) Guy 
Edward, b. Sept. 2~, 18M, Plymouth High School, 1004. (2) Lena 
Almira, b. Jan. 10, 1892. (3) Lida Rosina, b. August 1, lSDG. 

iL JAMU MoMao-. b. March 29, 1858. m. July 7, ltl88, Minnie E. 
Casavant. She was killed iu a railroad accident, June 20, 1904. 
(1) Herbert J., b. Dec. 27, 1886; d Dec. 20, 1902. (2) J.eon M., 
b. June 6, 1888. (3) Amy U., b. July lli, 1896. (4) Ida L., b. 
Nov. 1, 1899. (5) Della, b. Oct. 28, 1908; d. Dec. 11, 1908. 

iii. FRED HARRISON, b. April 22, 1856. m. March 17, 1878, Luella 
Rena Gray, of Fairlee, Vt. He lives near Livermore Falls. Three 
children: (1) Winnie Florence, b. May 9, 1880; (2) Lee lo'rederick, 
b. May 18, 1889; (8) Hazel Fern, b. July 10, 1896. 

iv. ADDIE BllLJMDA, b. Nov. 9, 1868. m. 1886, Daniel W. Chamberlain; 
rea. Los Angeles, Cal. (1) Blanche, b. Dec. 18, 1888; (2) Frank 
Harrison, b. March 17, 1898. 

T. NI:LLJII: LoRINDA, b. April 9, 1861. m. May 8, 1880, Fred Bel· 
ville. She d. Jan. 12, 1884. 

vi. hANit ELMORE, b. April 9, 1860. m. Dec. 2, 1894, Minnie F. 
Gillett. (1) Mildred Leone, b. Rumney, 1895. 

Tii. Wu.LJB Ounn, b. 1867. m. July27, 1887, Edith D. Walt.ou. 
Tiii. EvA BLAMCJJK, b. Jan. 8, 1870. 

CALEF. 
1. JAMBS 0ALBi', a representative of an early family in New 

Hampshire was living in Exeter, 1748, and later. The name was 
written Oalfe for several generations. 

2. OLIVER CALBI', son of James 1, b. 1747. m. Elizabeth Melcher, 
and removed to Sanbornton about 1778, where he d. April 18, 1826. 

3. SAKUBL 0ALn,soo of Oliver•, b. March 24, 1776. Was carried, 
an infant, to Sanbornton. He m. Anna Sanbo1·n. He d. June 5, 1866. 
She d. J uoe 6, 1850. 

t. WILLIAM S. CALEr, b. Sanbornton about 1820. m. Mary Eliza
beth Fitzgerald. He was a lamplighter, Boston, Mass. He d. 
Meredith, Jan. 14, 1862. 

6. GBORGB WASHINGTON 0ALEF, SOD of William S., b. Boston, 
Mass., Sept.16, 1849. m. Rumney, May 14, 1879, Sarah Jane Knowles, 
b. Thornton, Oct. 2, 1858, dau. of Nathaniel Knowles. He l'Clnoved 
to Plymouth, 1882. 
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i. ALICE CuTTEn, b. Thornton, August 7, 1880. 
ii. MARY BBLLR, b. Thornton, Sept. 80, 1882. 

iii. SAnAD ELIZADgTn, b. Plymouth, Nov. 9, 1884. 
iv. EvA MAY, b. Plymou\b, Sept. 9, 1887. 
v. A1ona .MABEL, b. Plymouth, August 24, 1892. 

CALEF. 
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1. JOHN CALBF, parentage not known, came to Plymouth, 1771. 
He m. Nov. 13, 1776, Tameson Nevins, dau. of Thomas Nevins (see). 
He d. 1782; she m. second, Sylvanus Woodworth, of Groton. She 
d. 1829. John and 'l'ameson (Nevins) Calef had one son h in 
Plymouth. 

i. TIIOMA.S. 

CALLEY. 

1. DAVID CALLBY, son of William Calley, of Stratham, and later 
of Sanbornton, b. Stratham, Nov. 15, 1774. In his childhood the 
family removed from Stratham to Sanbornton. Hem. June 25, 1797, 
Sally Folsom; m. second, Martha Marston. He was a farmer of Holder
ness. Late in life he lived several years in Plymouth, and here d. 
1847. One of his fourteen children became a resident of this town. 

I. 0HASB WEBKS CALLEY, son of David 1 and Martha (Marston) 
Calley, b. Holderness, August 13, 1823. He has lived in Plymouth 
since 1841. He is a manufacturer of gloves, and a worthy citizen. 
He m. June 3, 1856, Mary Emeline Keyes, b. Rumney, Sept. 19, 1833, 
dau. of Lewis Keyes (see). She d. Sept. 30, 1890. Five children 
b. in Plymouth. 

i. :MARTIIA Eau.:LIKE CALLF.T, b • .May 16, 1858, State Normal School, 
1874. m. Charles A. Jewell (see). 

ii. FnAXII: CRASE, b. Sept. 7, 1859. m. Nov. 20, 1889, Alice M. 
Bartlett, b. 1864, dau. of Charles L. and Martha E. (Brown) 
Bartlett. She grad. State Normal School, 1888. He hu 
been in the glove busine1111 from youth. Since 1888 he hu ably 
conducted buaine1111 on hia own account, and merits hie eatabliahed 
reputation for sagacity and integrity. Town treasurer, 1896-1897. 

iii. Era Joy, b. Jan. 12, 1862. Dart. Coll. 1884. Rea. Chicago, DJ.; 
Fire Insurance. 

iv. CLARKNCE WALTJ:R, b. Ocl31, 1867. Plymouth High School, 1886. 
Electrician, Boston, Mua. 

v. Joax .MAaeTox, b. March 3, 1870. d. Feb. 28, 1871. 
TOL. IJ,-7 
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CAMPBELL. 

1. DAVID CAMPBELL, b. about 1750, son of David of Litchfield. 
m. Jane Anderson and lived in Litchfield, where be d. 1821. His 
widow d. 1853, aged 95. 

2. SMITH CAKPBBLL, son of David 1, b. Litchfield, 1794. m. June 
5, 1848, Sophia Hills, b. Antrim, August 9, 1813, dau. of David 
and Mehitable (Robinson) Hills, of Hudson and Antrim. They 
lived in Litchfield, where be d. March 25, 1864. 

3. ALrRBD HILLS CAHPBBLL, son of Smith 1, b. Litchfield, Sept. 28, 
1850. Dartmouth Oollege,1877; Ph.D. University of Vermont,1888; 
principal Kingston Academy, 1877-1879; associate principal Cushing 
Academy, AshbumhiLDl, Mass., 1879-1884; principal State Nonunl 
School, Johnson, Vt., 1894-1896; principal State Normal School, Ply
mouth,) 1896-1900. He is a superintendent of schools, South 
Hadley, Mass. He m. Nov. 29, 1877, Harriet Elizabeth Winchester, 
b. Westport, 1849, daa of Nathaniel Wales Winchester. She d. John
son, Vt., Feb. 10, 1888 ; he m. second, March 25, 1890, Caroline 
Lois Kingsley, b. 1868, dau. of Samuel Taylor Kingsley, of Rutland, 
V't. She d. May 13, 1891. He m. third, July 20, 1893, Marion 
Elizabeth Blake, b. Hyde Park, Mass., 1870, dau. of Alpheus Perley 
and Ruth (Peaslee) Blake. Five children. 

i. ARTHUR WINCBUTKR, b. Sepl 2, 1878. d. Deo. 29, 1878. 
ii. HATTIE Lout&J:, b. Oct. 9, 1880. Plymouth High School, 1898; 

State Normal School, 1899; Mount Holyoke College, 1903. 
iii. CARROLL Auuo, b. June 5, 1882. Plymouth High School, 1900. 

Student Dartmouth College. 
iv. AuoK CAnT, b. March 27, 1887. 
v. DoRIS ELJ:AMOR, b. August 27, 1807. 

CARROLL. 

1. ARLOND CARROLL, son of John Carroll, m. Catherine Quacken
bosh, and lived in Albany, N.Y. John, the father, emigrated from 
Ireland, 1798. 

2. HENRY CARROLL, b. Albany, N. Y., Sept. 12, 1844. He was a 
clerk in Albany and in Chelsea, Mass. Enlisted 13th N.Y. Regiment, 
was soon after discharged for disability, and was captain's clerk in the 
navy fifteen months. He m. April 13, 1876, Sarah Elizabeth Cook, 
dau. of James and Mary (Parson) Cook, removed to Plymouth 
June, 1897. 
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i. ELVA AaLOND, b. Stoneham, Mass., Feb.1,1877. m. Junel9, 1807, 
Thomas J. Shea; res. Lowellton, :Me. 

ii. HARRY RowLAND, b. Tamsworth, Feb. 6, 1878. m. June 23, 1897, 
Mabelle A. D. Moore, of Gilmanton. He ia a barber; res. in 
Plymouth since 1897. 

CARTER. 

1. DR. JAMES CARTER, son of James•, Thomas 8, Rev. SamueJI, 
Rev. Thomas1, b. Lancaster, Mass., Nov. 9, 1753, m. Nov. 1, 1779, 
Susannah Kendall, of Leominster, Mass. He was a physician of Lan
caster, where he d. Jan. 17, 1817. Four children. 

2. JAMES CARTER, son of Dr. James, and Susannah (Kendall) 
Cruter, b. Lancaster, Mnss., Dec. 14, 1780. m. in Lancaster, Dec. 6, 
1802, Sarah Hnll, of New Bmintree, Mass. They removed to Ply
mouth, 1807, where he d. Feb. 12, 1814. She was given letter from 
the church in Lancaster to the church in Plymouth, Sept. 11, 1811. 

i. SusANNAH, b. Aug011t 3, 1804; d. March 29, 1805. 

CABS. 

1. JOHN CAse was living in Hampton previous to 1648. In 1664 
be bought Rev. John Wheelwright's farm, south side of Taylor's 
River, and there lived until he d. April 7, 1675. He m. 1647, Martha 
Philbrick, b. 1633, dau. of Thomas Philbrick, of Hampton. She m. 
second, Nov. 30, 1676, William Lyon, of Rowley, Mass. 

2. JosEPH CABS, son of John t, b. Oct. 5, 1656. m. Jan. 4, 1677, 
Mary Hobbs, b. Sept. 11, 1657, dau. of MolTis and Sarah (Easton) 
Hobbs, of Hampton. She d. July 3, 1692. Hem. second, Elizabeth 
(Green) Chase, b. Jan. 11, 1656, dau. of Judge Henry Green, and 
widow of James Chase, of Hampton. lie served in King Philip's 
War, 1675. 

3. ,JosEPH CABS, son of Joseph 2 and Elizabeth, b. Hampton, about 
1695. m. Nov. 28, 1720, Phebe Nason, ofHampton. 

4. NASON CABS, son of Joseph 8, b. Jan. 28, 1725. Soldier, Cape 
Breton, 1744. · He m. Hannah Chandler, b. Oct. 15, 1732, and re
moved to Exeter. He was a fanner and a tanner. He removed to 
New Chester about 1766, and was one of the committee to build the 
first meeting-house. He d. 1804. She d. 1811. 

5. CHANDLER CAss, son of Nason 4, b. August 28, 1766. m. 
Dorothy Dyer. He lived a few years in Bradford, Vt. In 1802 he 
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removed from New Chester (now Hill) to Andover, and in 1831 he 
came to Plymouth. He and his son Enoch owned and occupied a 
farm on Lower Intervale. He d. Plymouth, Nov. 3, 1849. She d. 
Dec. 15, 1841. 

6. ENOCH CAss, son of Chandler•, b. March 16, 1794. m. Jan. 23, 
1817, Mary True, of Andover. She d. July 13, 1821. Hem. second, 
Dec. -, 1821, Dolly Page, dan. of Phineas Page. m. third, Dec. 5, 
1852, Eliza (Elkins) Smith. He came from Andover to Plymouth, 
1831, and owned a farm with his father at Lower Intervale. Later 
he owned and lived upon several other farms in Plymouth. He lived 
in Thornton, 1849-1864, when he returned to Plymouth, and about 
1856 he removed to Centre Harbor. Hi.ct son, Hiram Cass, b. Sept. 20, 
1825, was a teacher in Plymouth and in Centre Harbor. He now 
res. in Belmont. 

7. LUTHER CABS, son of Enoch 8, b. April 18, 1827 ; came to Ply
mouth in childhood, and was last taxed here, 1856, when be removed 
to Centre Harbor. Hem. Nov. 6,1851, Sarah Ann Scruton, b. Centre 
Harbor, Nov. 16, 1823, dau. of David Scruton. He was of Co. A, 
6th N. H. Infantry, and was drowned August 13, 1862, by the 
sinking of the steamer " West Point" in Potomac River. His widow 
d. Sept. 19, 1900. 

8. GEORGE CABS, son of Luther7, b. Jan. 15, 1856. m. Oct. 26, 
1882, Mary Jane Sanborn, dau. of Horace B. and Margaret (Moulton) 
Sanborn, of Bridgewater. He was a bookkeeper, and res. in Ash
land, where be d. Feb. 9, 1893. The family removed to Plymouth. 
Four children. 

i. EDITH. Plymouth High School, 1902. m. June 8, 1008, Lewis 
Greenwood, b. Worcester, Mass., 1879, son of Jeremiah and 
Selina (Allen) Greenwood. lie ia a glove maker. 

ii. HowARD LuTium, b. March 81, 1&!5. 
iii. M..a.ROARET, b. Dec. 81, 1886. 
i'f, AUSTIN WILLIAM, b, July 9, 1800. 

9. BENJAMIN CABS, son of Chandlor 6, and brother of l~noch •, b. 
Jan. 10, 1789. m. Oct. 14, 1813, Sarah True, b. June 6, 1789, dau. 
of William True, of Andover. He removed from Andover to l'ly
mouth, 1826. He was a prosperous farmer. Methodist. In 1836 
he removed to Sanbol'nton (now Tilton), where he d. May 14, 1866. 
She d. March 12, 1860. He was taxed in Plymouth, 1825 to 1836 
inclusive. Nine children b. Andoyer. 
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i. SARAH, b. August 9, 1814. d. Nov. 8, 1818. 
ii. WILLIAM T., b. May 27, 1816. d. Jan. 4, 1828. 

iii. Josi:PH, b. July 1, 1818. d. Dec. 5, 1818. 
iv. HANNAn Tauz, b. Nov. D, 1819. m. Jaeon C. Draper (see). 
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v. DKKJAMJN FRAKKLIN, b. March 21, 1822. m. April 25, 1847, Mary 
Susan Smith, b. Deo. 4, 1827, dau. of Simeon and Cynthia 
(Young) Smith. fie was a farmer in Plymouth and subsequently 
in Tilton. One child: (1) Martha Lilli&, b. March 211, 1858. 
Grad. Tilton Con{. Seminary, 1878. m. Dec. 18, 1881, George D. 
Wndleigh, of Tilton. 

vi. Jon.N WKBLKY, b. May26, 1824. d. April15,1882. 
vii. WILLIAM Taus, b. Feb. 7, 1826. m. Sept. 18, 1851, Mary Emery 

Locke, b. Sepll9,1830,dau. of Samuel B. and Betsey (Philbrick) 
Locke, of East Conoord. lie was cuhier and later president of 
the Citizens' Bank of Tilton many years, and treasurer of the 
New Hampehlre Conf. Seminary. He d. in Tilton, May 26, 
1901. For an appreciative obituary, eee "Zion's Herald," June 
26,1901. Four children: (1) Alfrl'd L., b. Oct. 28,1860. d. Sepl 
1, 1862. (2) Mary Addie, b. March 8, 1868. m. Oct. 29, 1889, 
Abel Wesley Reynolds. (8) Arthur T., b. April 9, 1865. m. 
May 16, 1894, Mary Wallace Pacltard, of Boston, Mau. He is 
cashier of Citizens' Bank, Tilton. (4) William D., b. Jan. 27, 
1872. d. May 7, 1879. 

viii. SARAn H., b. August. 24, 1828. m. Jan. 9, 1848, Reuben B. Locke, 
son of Samuel B. Locke, of East Concord. 

1%. MARTHA ELIZABETH, b. Jan. 81, 1831. d. Plymouth, AprilS, 1887. 

10. UEV. WILLIAM DYER CABS, sou of Chandler 5 and Dorothy 
(Dyer) Cass, b. Bradford, Vt., April 2, 1797; was a distinguished 
minister of the Methodist Episcopal Church. He preached a few 
years in Vermont, joining the New Hampshire Conference, 1827, and 
was stationed at Plymouth for the year ending May, 1831. He was 
a presiding elder several terms, a member of the general conference, 
nod financial agent of the New Hampshire Conference Seminary. He 
m. March 11, 1824, Laura Worthen Sanborn, b. Alexandria, Sept. 5, 
1804, dau. of Sherburn and Sarah (Worthen) Sanborn. She d. in 
Plymouth, Dec. 5, 1830. He m. second, August 2, 1832, Betsey C. 
Knowles, b. Northfield, March 11, 1808, dau. of William Knowles. 
He d. Sanbornton, May 7, 1867. 

i . LAURA, b. Plymouth, Oct. 27, 1830; d. Rochester, Sept. 18, 1848. 

11. BENJUllN CABS, b. 1742, son of Jonathan Cass, of Kensington, 
ami grandson of Joseph 2 and Elizabeth (Green) Cass; settled in 
Cl\ndia, 1759. llo wns a farmer and a tanner; soldier in the Revolu
tioll. He d. 1828. 
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12. SAMUEL CABS, son of Benjamin 11, b., probably, in Kensington. 
m. Dorothy Fitts, dau. of Lieut. Abraham and Dorothy (Hall) Fitts, 
of Candia. He lived in Candia, where be d. 1820. His widow m. 
second, Dea. Samuel Nay, of Raymond, and d 1836. 

13. DANIEL CABS, son of Samuel 11, b. Candia, August 8, 1789. m. 
Feb. 25, 1813, Lydia Clay. He was a farmer in Bridgewater, and 
later in Bristol, where be d. Feb. 3, 1865. She d. March 23, 1865. 

1'- SAMUBL NAY CABS, eon of Danielll, b. May 2, 1830. n1. 
Marilla Cross, of Bridgewater. Soldier 14th Penn. Regiment. Came 
to Plymouth, 1870 or 1871. Removed from town about 1890 ; d. in 
Laconia, Jan. 31, 1897. 

15. Onus ALVIN CABS, son of Daniel D and brother of Snmuel 
Nay u, b. Dec. 8, 1833. m. Jan. 3, 1857, Jane Adaline Hibbard, b. 
March 1, 1832. He was a farmer in Wentworth nearly thirty years, 
and has recently removed to Plymouth, living near Baker's River 
Bridge. Five children. 

1. ADDIS MAT, b. OoL 7, 1867. d. Feb. 14, 1864. 
ii. lb.NRT ALVIM, b. July 81, 1869. m. Nov. 1, 1880, Lottie M. 

Emerion. He ree. in Laconia. Barber. Came back to Ply
mouth, 1902. Barber here. 

iii. Nnus Eu1s, b. Dec. 19, 1864. m. June 1, 1882, Morrison L. 
Sanborn, a farmer in Ellawortb. 

iv. FRED ARTHUR, b. July 27, 1860. d. August 11, 1876. 
v. EvA BBLu, b. June 15, 1872. d. Oct. 22, 1873. 

CAYES. 

1. NATHANIBL CAns, son of Joseph and Rosilla (Moran) Cayes, 
b. Richmond, P. Q., August 17,1834. Had lived a few years in Alex
andria, when be enlisted, 1862, 12th N. H. Regiment Infantry. 
Discharged June 21, 1865. He thon came to l,lymouth, antl here 
res. continuously. He m. Oct. 15, 1871, Marcia Ann Elkins, b. 
Andover, Dec. 19, 1846, dau. of Samuel and Nancy (Cilley) Elkins. 
Ten children, b. in J>lymoutb. 

i . CJURLU HADLEY, b. August 28, 1872. d. Feb. 15, 1878. 
ii. EDWARD NATB..LMIEL, b. Sep~. 14, 1874. A carpenter; ree. Ply 

mouth. 
iii. IDA MAY, b. Feb. 4, 1876. m. Frank H. Smith (aee). 
iv. EMMA MAROIA, b. Sept. 28, 1877. m. March 21,1806, Alfred Foeie, 

b. 1874, eon of Herber~ Fosie. lie rea. l'lymoutb. Uailroad em
ploye. Two children: (1) Myrtle Elsie, b. Oct. 2, 1890. (2) 
Gladya May, b. July 1, 1002. 
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v. CnARLEB WHITTIER, b. Feb. 1,1880; employed by W. G. and I. H. 
Chaae. 

vi. FREDERIC, b. Dec. 7, 1881. d. April20, 1885. 
vii. ARNIE BELLB, b. Dec. 20, 1888. l'lymouth High School. d. Au

gUilt a, 1002. 
viii. FltKDDIK, b. Dec. 1, 1885. 

ix. Lrzzra, b. Sept. 28, 1887. 
x. ELBrE, b. March 16, 1890. 

2. JosEPll CLARK CAYES, son of Joseph and Rosilla (Moran) 
Cayes, h Shipton, P. Q., March 18,1838. Was a brickmaker, living in 
Plymouth, 1862-1881. He m. Nov. 29, 1855, Maria Antoinette 
Philbrick, dau. of Richard and Nancy (Pratt) Philbrick (see). He d. 
West Plymouth, May 9, 1881. She m. second, Horatio J. Collins, 
b. 1838, son of Jesse and Remembrance (Bartlett) Collins, of Weare. 
She d. Weare, Dec. 16, 1893. Joseph C. Cayes was the father of six 
children. 

i. Jo&JtPIIINB MARIA, b. Sept. 28, 1868. m. SeP'o 27, 1878, Nathan 
Collins, of Rumney (divorced). She m. second, Jaa. 1, 1900. 
}'rank W. Mallard, of Rumney, eon of Frank and Emma C. 
(Brown) Mallard, of Laconia. She d. Rumney, Jan. 10, 1908. 
Two children by flmt marringe: (1) Agnes Maria. b. Rumney, 
Oct. 17, 1880. (2) Nettie Belle, b. Sept. 2,1882. 

ii. G&oROE RrcuARD, b. Sept. 16, 1860. m. Viola Manahan ; res. 
Weare. 

iii. MARY NAMCY, b. July 10, 1862. m. John M. Me.J8111, of Weare. 
He d. May 81, 1892. 

iv. EMILY JA.NB, b. May 3, 1865. m. John C. CoUioa, b. 1866, eon of 
Horatio J. Collins; ""· New Boeton. 

v. CARRIJI: MATILDA, b. NoT. 26, 1868. m. Fred C. Waldo, of Weare. 
vi. HENRIETTA RosrLLA, b. Jwy 26, 1876. m. Gilbert Spooner, of 

Weare. 

CHAMBERLAIN. 

1. AnEL CUAMBERLAIN (Jacob•, Samuel a, Thomas 1, Thomas 1), 

son of Jacob and Lydia (Richardson) Chamberlain, h Chelmsford, 
Mass., Sept. 23, 1763. Soldier in the Revolut~on ; served one month 
and fourteen days in Capt. Moses Bums's company, Lient.-Col 
Samuel Pierce's regiment, at Rhode Island, 1777 ; at Boston, one 
month And thirteen dnys in Capt. Joshua Leland's company, Maj. 
Nathaniel .Heath's detachment of guards; enlisted April 11, 1781, 
for three years in Continental service; and on descriptive lilt: age, 
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18 years ; stature, five feet two inches ; complexion, light ; hair, 
light; eyes, light; ocenpo.tion, farmer and cordwainer. He removed 
from Chelmsford, Mass., to Concord, and there m. Nov. 27, 1791, 
Ruth Emerson. Dec. 11, 1795, he purchased of Solomon Bayley, of 
Plymouth, one hundred acres, being Iota nine and ten in the fourth 
range, with the buildings thereon, and he was taxed continuously 
from April, 1796, until his death. He d. Feb. 4, 1814. His widow, 
Ruth, d. 1816 or 1817. 

i. SABA&, b. Concord, June 6, 1792. m. Benjamin Kimball, b. Con. 
cord, Maroh 11, 1781, son of Phineu and Luoy (Pearl) Kimball. 
Lived in Concord, where abe d. before 1880. Hem. second, Olive 
Price, dau. of Simeon and Sarah (Cleaaby) Price. He d. Aprill8, 
1868. She d. May 26, 18M. 

U. Joana. 
iii. Moua. 
iv. JACOn. 
T. TRUll: GJLK.I.l(. 

vi. JULIA AMN. 

vii. MARY B. 
viii. MAHALA. 

u. ANN W. 
lt. GILB•aT. 

lti. N .AlCOY. 

CHA.JrtBERLAIN. 

1. EBBN:IZBR CHAKBBRLA.IN, son of William and Mary (Tibbetts) 
Chamberlain, b. in or near Dover, 1729. He was a grandson of Jacob, 
and great-grandson of William. Ebenezer was bapt. at Firat 
Church in Dover, May 25, 1729. The will of his father, dated April 
23, 1753, and probated May 30, 1753, bequeaths to him a dwelling
house and lands in Rochester. In 1770 he removed from Rochester 
to Moultonboro' Addition, now a part of Centre Harbor. He was a 
lieutenant, 1776, in Capt. Edward Everett's company, Col Bedel's 
Regiment, and in service about one year when the regiment was dis
charged In July, 1776, he was captured by the Indians, but a few 
days later he was again with his regiment. The polite courtesy of Mr. 
George W. Chamberlain, compiler of the Chamberlain Genealogy (in 
preparation), presents a copy of a manuscript letter written at '.ricon
deroga, July 81, 1776, by Jason Chamberlain to his father, William 
Chamberlain, of Rochester : " I would Inform you that Uncle Ebenezer 
Chamberlin has Ben taken By the Indons and his two Sons with 
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him, Ephraim and Jonathan, Both were Stript and abused att a 
Shameful Rate, But they Continued With them But a few Days 
and then ware Redemed By a party of our men Being about Nine 
Hundred. But he Ia Now hear and Ia Well" Children of Eben
ezer Chamberlain. 

i. 
ii. 

2. iii. 
8. iv. 

v. 

vi. 
vii. 

SoBAx, bapt. at Rochester, July 15, 1768. m. David Senter (eee). 
En&RBZBR, bapt. at Rochester, August 17, 1755. 
EP&RAIM, b. Rochester, Oct. 6, 1757. 
JONATHAN, b. about 1760. 
DAKIBL, m. Dec. 23, 1784, Lydia Webeter, dan. of Abel Webeter 

(eee). 
JoHN, bapt. at Rochester, Feb., 1768. 
JosnuA, b. Rochester, March 81, 1770. lie removed to Cambridge, 

Mala., and in 1797, to Orrington, Me. 

I. EPHRAIM CHAMBERLAIN, son of Lieut. Ebenezer 1, b. Oct. 6, 
1757. m. in Plymouth, Nov. 20, 1783, Mehitable Bean, dau. of 
Elisha Bean (see). He lived in Moultonboro' Addition, which was 
included in New Hampton, and, after 1797, became a part of Centre 
Harbor. In the Revolution he served with his father, 1776, in Col. 
Bedel's regiment, and was in Capt. Chase Taylor's company, at Ben
nington, 1777. He removed to Plymouth, 1824, and here d. Dec. 14, 
1829. A record of his children has not been secured. 

3. JONATHAN CHAMBERLAIN, SOD of Ebenezer 1, b. about 1760. m. 
Dec. 27, 1784. Ruth Bean, dan. of Elisha Bean (see). He was a 
farmer, living in Plymouth, 1806-1816. He removed to Rumney. 
His wife d. J nne 6, 1844. Eight children. 

i. ISAAC was a soldier from Plymouth in War of 1812. He eeWed in 
Barnet;, Vt. 

ii. AnRARA.M BRAN, b. Jan. 12, 1791. m. June 29, 1817, Mary Clark, 
b. Wilton, Jan. 80, 1792, dau. of Matthew and Nancy (Dickey) 
Clark. He lived in Rumney and in Greenfield, removing, 1888, 
to Westfield, Ohio, where he d. April23, 1852. She d. July 25, 
1874. Seven children. lie was a eoldier in War of 1812. 

iii. EPHRAIM, b. Centre Harbor. m. Dec. 20, 1815, Lydia Leonard, b. 
Worcester, Mua., Dec. 28, 1786. He lived in Centre Harbor and 
in Boston, Maal. He d. April 28, 1886. She d. May 16, 1877. 
Six children, of whom Gen. Samuel Emery Chamberlain, of Cam
bridge, colonel of 6U1 Regiment Mass. Cavalry, and brevet briga
dier-general, is youngest. 

iv. JoNA.TIIA.N lived in Boston. unm. d. Wen,worth, about 1880. 
v. BALLY. m. 1807, Stephen Morae (see). 
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vL MAllY. m. 1808, Nathaniel Clifford, of Rumne7. The7 were 
parents of Judge Nathan Clifford, of Portland, Me. 

'rii. PAMELlA. m. 1815, Amoe Kimball, of Rumney. 
viii. S.&IIUBL ADAMS, removed to MonUcello, Ill. 

CHAKPOU. 

1. NAPOLEON BONAPARTE CHAMPOU, b. Three Rivers, P. Q., July 
16, 1845, son of Charles and Mary (Fountain) Cbampou. Removed 
to New Hampshire, and was employed by B. C.&. M. R.R. eighteen 
years; res. in Warren. He removed to Plymouth, 1877. He m. in 
Warren, March 10, 1870, Emily Cyr, b. Warwick, P. Q., July 19,1857, 
dau. of Samuel and Emily (Marcot) Cyr. Two children b. Warren, and 
five b. Plymouth. 

i. CuBA VlllOlNIA, b. Oct. 81,1872. m. Burdette V. Pebbles (see). 
m. second, John Jamea Dary. 

ii. JoHN BAPTIBTJ:, b. March 8,1875. Baggage muter; rea. Plymouth. 
iii. ELIZABI:TB, b. May12,1877. m. Feb. 21, 1898, Edward E. Ranno, 

locomotive engineer; rea. Wooda'rille. He was killed by railroad 
accident. He d. from injuries, Jan. 2, 1002. She m. second, 
Andrew SweU (see). 

iv. EDWARD, b. May81, 1880. Brakeman; rea. Plymouth. 
v. LAURKNO& ExBvroa, b. Feb. 19, 1882. Photographer; rea. Plymouth. 
'ri. COllA SELINA, b. June 22, 1887. Plymouth High School, 1004. 

vii. S.&IIUB:L RoLAND, b. June IS, 1805. d. July7, 1898. 

CHANDLER. 

1. WILLIAM CHANDLER and wife, Annis, settled in Roxbury, 1637. 
2. WILLIAM, son of William 1• m. 1658, Mary Dane; m. second, 

Oct. 8,1679, Bridget (Henchman) Richardson. He d. Andover, Mass., 
1698. 

3. THOMAS CHANDLER, son of William 1, b. Andover, Dec. 5, 1676. 
m. Mary Stevens. He d. Nov. 7, 1751. 

4. JoBBPH CHANDLER, son of Thomas•, b. Andover, 1720. m. Oct. 
4, 1742, Mary .Abbot, h April 13, 1725, dau. of Ebenezer and Hannah 
(Dane) .Abbot. He d. leaving one son, March 31,1745. She m. second, 
Isaac Blount. 

5. JOBBPH CHANDLER, only son of Joseph 4, b. Andover, June 8, 
1743. Hem. Elizabeth Cook. He was a soldier in the Revolution, 
and a pensioner. He d. Atkinson, Jan. 8, 1834. 
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8. SAMUEL CHANDLER, son of Joseph&, b. Atkinson, Feb. 18, 1774. 
m. Nov. 7, 1798, Mary Graves, b. Jan. 5, 1779, dau. of Benjamin 
Graves, of Brentwood. He was a farmer and lived in Campton, where 
he d. Ationust 9, 1831. She d. July 29, 1847. Three children. 

7. JoHN CHANDLER, son of Samuel 1, b. May 25, 1799. m. Nov.13, 
1822, Jane Burbeck, daa of James Burback, of Plymouth (see). The 
Chandler Genealogy is in error regarding the parentage of Jane Bur
beck. He was a farmer on the homestead in Campton, a deacon of 
the Congregntional church and a useful townsman. He d. March 11, 
1856. She d. June 22, 1865. Five children. 

i. Wruru1, b. April18, 1826. d. Maroh 15, 1881. 
8. ii. WILLIAM ALPBBUB, b. Augus~ 29,1827. m. Hannah Hutiogs. 

iii. Jo&KPB, b. Dec. 19, 1829. m. Clara (Connor) Robie, dan. of Da?id 
and Sally (Hastings) Connor and widow of-- Robie. He 
was a farmer in Campton and by will deriaed on•haH hia eetate to 
benevolence. He d. Feb. 9, 1868. No children. 

i'f. SAMUBL, b. Augue~ 9, 1882. m. 1878, Caroline E. Pl""' b. 1885, 
dau. of James Platl, of Cornwall, Vt. He was a teaoher in Jdia
eilllippi ftve yean. Was in the war of the Rebellion, and for 
many yean he has res. at Fremont and Revenna, Neb. 

9. v. JOH!f, b. July 16, 1887. m. Helen Mar LeaviU. 

8. WILUAM ALPDEUS CHANDLER, son of John 7, b. August 29, 1827. 
m. Feb. 18, 1851, Hannah Hastings, b. August 29, 1817, dau. of Alvan 
and Nancy (Bailey) Hastings, of Bath. He enlisted, Co. D, 18th N. H. 
Infantry, Sept. 21, 1864; mustered out June 10, 1865. He never re
covered from tl1e exposures of the service. He was a carpenter, came 
to Plymouth, 1866. d. N ov.13, 1870. She d. Lowell, Mass., Jan. 6, 1893. 

i. JoaN ALvAN, b. Bath, Nov. 24,1852. m. Maroh 1, 1872, Mary 
Caroline Setters, b. August 15, 1858, dau. of William H. Setter& 
He wu a painter in Plymouth, 1866-1876, and now res. in LoweD, 
Mau. Four children: (1) Mary Lillian, b. June 25, 1878. m. 
Herbert Cogshall. (2) Elizabeth Frances, b. Sept. 18, 1877. (8) 
William P., b. Feb. 7, 1879. (4) David H., b. April 4, 1881. 

ii. DAVID IIABTIN08, b. Feb. 28, 1854. m. July 1, 1889, Ella F. Chase, 
b. Jane 21, 1859, dau. of Jonathan Chase (see). Lived in 
Plymouth several yean, and now res. South Framingham, Mus. 
Two children: (1) Mildred P., b. Jane 16, 1891. (2) RnUl H., b. 
Feb. 25, 1898. 

iii. WrLLIB EDWARD, b. Feb. 20, 1856. d. July25, 1866. 
iv. Ln.LIE AKNBTTE, b. April 22, 1858. d. June 21, 1870 . 
.,, CHARLBB HERBERT, b. Oct. 22, 1859. d. Nov. 2, 1869. 
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9. JoHN CBANDLBa, son of John 7, b. July 16, 1837. m. Nov. 30, 
1862, Helen Mar Leavitt, dau. of Weare Leavitt (see). Enlisted 
April 19, 1861, for three months; the regiment was not organized; 
enlisted May 22, 1861, for three years, Co. F, 2d N. H. Infantry. He 
was wounded at the battle of Williamsburg, May 5, 1862, again at 
Fair Oaks, June 1, 1862, and more severely at Bull Run, August 29, 
1862, and discharged on account of wounds, May 15, 1863. He is 
prominent in the Grand Army and popular among his fellowmen. 
He baa been chaplain of the Justus Penniman Post many years, and 
baa been commander two years, and his service on all occasions has 
been earnest and impressive. His eyesight baa totally failed, but 
with the sight of faith, and a heroism becoming a veteran, his duties 
are performed and his usefulness is unimpaired. Mrs. Chandler was 
educated in the schools of Manchester and in the exercise of a natural 
gi~ baa made several landscapes both in oil and water color. Of 
their eight children five were b. in Plymouth. 

i. Munna FRANCa&, b. Ellaworth, May 10, 1864. m. George Henry 
Morriaon (see). 

ii. Gaoaoa AaT&UR, b. Campton, Feb. 4, 1866. d. May 18, 1866. 
iii. FRANK H&nBII:RT, b. Campton, June 10, 1tl67. d. Feb. 10, 1868. 
iv. NltLLI& GERTRUD&, b. Feb. 18, 1870. d. Jan. 18, 1889. 
v. CHARLa& EDWARD, b. August 22, 1871. m. May 29, 1898, Lottie 

May Anry, b. Ellawortn, Sept. 4, 1875, dau. of Joseph and Joan 
(Hill) Avery; m. second, May 18, 1001, Sadie Alice Thibodeau, 
dau. of Solon A. Thibodeau (see). Carpenter; rea. Plymouth. 
(1) Hazel Gertrude, b. March 4, 1894. (2) Helen G., b. Nov. 8, 
1001. d. Aprill, 1902. (8) Doria E., b. April10, 100!. 

vi. GUY, b. Feb. 11, 1874. d. April4, 1875. 
vii. ETBBL F., b. June 6, 1876. d. April20, 1877. 

viii. ERNUT RoY, b. June 10, 1878. d. June 14, 1878. 

10. AARON BRADDUltY CHANDLER, who lived in l,lymouth about 
five years was not immediately related to the other families of the 
same name. He was a son of }~phraim A. am\ Mary n. (Wilkinson) 
Chandler, of Wheelock, Vt., b. Oct. 21, 1855. m. Sept. 25, 1879, 
Margaret Wark, b. Inverness, P. Q., Sept. 6,1860, dau. of Johnstone 
Wark. He came to Plymouth, 1892. Laborer. He d March 23, 
1897. Two children. (1) Mary L., b. Wheelock, Vt., August 7,1880. 
Grad. Plymouth High School, 1898. Professional nurse. d. April 22, 
1903. (2) Percival John, b. July 12, 1882. Plymouth High School 
Drug clerk. 
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CHAPMAN. 

•1. NoAH CHAPMAN came to Plymouth, 1813, and here d. August 
17, 1836. Hem. Abigail Cunier, dau. of Daniel Cunier (see). She 
d Sept. 15, 1837. The age inscribed upon her headstone is 67 years. 
She was born Dec. 22, 1788. H there were children the evidence is 
not available. 

CHAPMAN. 

1. LEWIS CIIAPMAN, son of Elijah Chapman, of Montpelier, Vt. m. 
Deborah Pope. His dau.,Ann Elizabeth, m. Kimball Corliss (see). 

I. JhNRY EnsoN CUAPMAN,sonofJ..cwis1, b. Warren, Dec. 21,1840. 
Was residing in Uumney, 1861. Enlisted Co. A, 6th N.H. Infantry. 
He was severely wounded at Bull Run, August 29, 1862, and his 
right leg was amputated. Discharged March 7, 1863. He removed 
from Rumney to Plymouth, 1881, where he bas since res. He m. 
Oct. 28, 1861, Sarah Melissa Fellows, b. Nov. 12, 1841, dau. of 
Joseph and Sarah (Rowell) }'ellows. Of their six children, four d. 
of scarlet fever, 1883. 

i. Aoort:, b. Dec. 7, 1862. d. same da7. 
ii. DoRA MAY, b. Auguat 16,1864. d. July 21,1883. 
iii. CARRIE Suux, b. March 21, 1867. d. JulJ8, 1883. 
iv. NELLIE ORA, b. Oct. 2,1872. d. July 6, 1888. 
v. Cn.&.RLJ:S HBMBT, b. March 19, 1875. d. Augoat 6, 1888. 
vi. H.&.TTIII: MAUDE, b. July 15,1883. 

CHASE. 

1. AQUILA CHASE and his brother Thomas Chase, from Cornwall, 
England, were emigrant ancestors of numerous families. Aquila 
Chase, b. about 1618, was a mariner. He settled first at Hampton, 
where be m. Anna Wheeler, dau. of John Wheeler. He removed, 
about 1646, to Newbury, Mass., where he d. Dec. 27, 1670. She m. 
second, June 14, 1672, Daniel Silloway. She d. April21, 1687. 

2. JOHN CHASE, son of Aquila 1, b. Newbury, Nov. 2, 1655. m. 
May 23, 1677, Elizabeth Bingley. m. second, Dec. 21, 1687, Lydia 
Challis, b. Salisbury, Mass., May 31, 1665, dau. of Lieut. Philip and 
Mary (Sargent) Challis. He served under Capt. Taylor in the Falls 
Fight, 1676. His will is dated 1730; proved, 1739. 

3. JoHN CHASE, son of John 1, b. Newbury, Mass., about 1680. He 
is named in the will of his father. He m. Abigail Chase, b. August 
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27, 1681, dau. of James and Elizabeth (Green) Chase, and granddau. 
of Thomas 1 Chase, the brother of .Aquila 1• He lived in Hampton, 
where his six children were born. 

4. JoNATHAN CHASB, son of John 8, b. Oct. 21,1700. m. in Hamp
ton Falls, Dec. 18, 1723, Patience Heath, b. Hampton, March 6, 
1706/7, dan. of Nehemiah and Mary (Goss) Heath. He d. 1780. 
He was one of the early settlers of Pittsfield, living near Berry pond. 

6. N A.THANIJ:L CHASB, son of Jonathan •, b. .April 5, 1750. m. 
March, 1773, Saroh Sanborn, b. Hampton, 1755, dau. of Reuben and 
Elizabeth (Ward) Sanborn. Reuben Sanborn lived in Hampton ami 
Epsom. He was prison keeper, 1755. Nathaniel Chase lived in 
Seabrook and Pittsfield. 

e. JONATHA..N CRABB, son of Nathaniel 5, b. Pittsfield. rn. Feb. 25, 
1805, Abiah Hanson, dan. of Solomon Hanson. She d. about 1885, 
and the father placed his children in the care of the Cante1·bury Com
munity of Shakers. 

7. HA..NBON SYLVJ:STJ:ll CRABB, son of Jonathan 1, b. Portsmouth, 
April 8, 1823, and in his childhood his parents removed to Pittsfield. 
After living a short time at Canterbury he removed to Pittsfield, but 
returned to the Shakers, who gave him the charge of one of their 
wagons used in the sale of their wares and produce, his route extend
ing north into Canada. He withdrew from the Shakers and m. May 
23, 1850, Mary Ann Brown, b. Bristol, Nov. 10, 1830, dau. of JosE~ph 
and Relief (Ordway) Brown (see). He was a farmer in Olmpton 
from 1850 to 1873, when he removed to Plymouth. At the time of 
his removal to this town, he built the homestead which he continue~~ 
to occupy. At times be has been engaged in lumbering, and in buy
ing and shipping hemlock bark. He is a man of force and character, 
and now at fourscore years is vigorous and active. Mrs. Chase, a 
woman of unusual mental and physical powers, was ever a Good Sa
maritan to the sick, and charitable to all. She d. Oct. 21, 1898. Four 
children b. Campton. 

i. JAMU WBITOHU, b. July 6, 1861. d. Plymouth, August 80, 187-i. 
ii. W .A.B.B.BK Gaau, b. March 80, ISM. m. June 21, 1881, Kate B. 

Farr, b. Rumney, 1861, dau. of Col. A. B. and Beteey (Blodgett) 
Farr, of RWilDey. She d. Feb. 10, 1894. He m. aecond, .March 
12, 1896, Lillian M. Heath, b. Holdernesa, 1874, dau. of Frank P. 
and Roee J. (Ford) Jleal.b. He attended the achoola of Campton 
and Plymouth. For a short time be conducted a meat market in 
thia town, and later engaged in lumbering in Tboruton, retaining 
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a residence in this town. Later he has continued the manu
facture and sale of lumber, in Plymouth, doing buain8811 under the 
firm name of W. G. & I. H. Chase. The buain8811 is well 
managed amd proeperous. He was representative, 1806, and has 
been a member of the board of Water Commissioners. 

iii. IRVJMO IIAN&ox, b. Nov. 18, 1859. m. I>eo. 7, 1881, Minnie Elliot, 
b. 1862, dau. of Ephraim Elliot~ of Thornton. He was a clerk 
with l1is brother in U1e mea.t market and ia a partner in the lum
ber bnsiness being member of the fi.rm of W. G. & I. 11. Chase. 

iv. EDWARD AvKRrLL, b. May 15, 1869. Plymouth High School, 1888. 
m. July 12, 1894, Ruth McClure, b. Groton, 1871, dan. of Andrew 
J. and Angeline (Wheet) McClure (see). For a few years aasoci
ated with Charles C. Wright, be conducted a job printing oftloe in 
this town, selling his interest to Mr. Wright. After a brief con
nection with the Plymouth Electric Light. Company he again be
came UIIOCiated in business with his former partner, under the 
firm of Wright & Chase, who bought the "Plymouth Record," of 
Thomas J, Walker, in 1894:. In 1901 he purchased the interest 
of Mr. Wright, and is sole editor and proprietor of the popular 
and well-conducted newspaper of Plymouth. One child, (1) Robert 
McClure, b. June 28, 1896. 

CHASE. 

1. ALnEUT SMITII CuASE, son of Christopher Chase. m. Lydia 0. 
Hawkins; removed from Jefferson to Maidstone, Vt. 

I. OTIS WESLEY CHASE, b. Maidstone, Vt., July 2, 1853. m. Au
gust 16, 1876, Harriet F. Gould, b. Colebrook, July 22, 1855, dau. of 
Cmndall, and Selby (Kimball) Gould. He has been an employ~ of 
B. & M. R.R. fifteen years. His hand was seriously injured and he 
was made a flagman at the crossing north of th('l station. 

i. VINNIE SusAN, b. Colebrook, Sept. 22, 1877. m. James Duston 
(see). 

ii. MARY EI.LA, b. Cannan, May SO, 1879. d. March 26, 1888. 
iii. IDA FLORBTTF., b. Canaan, Sept. SO, 1883. m. June 16, 1901, Leon 

Southmayd. She d. June 2, 1904. • 
iv. CLAUDE WEsLEY, b. Colebrook, I>ec. 22, 1888. d. Sept. 4, 1887. 
,.. ELLA MYRTlE, b. Plymouth, Oct. 10, 1888. d. Feb. 18, 1889. 

vi. PuRL BELLE, b. Plymouth, Oct. 27, 1890. 

CHASE. 

1. EBENEZER SIMPSON CHASE, b. Bath, 1800. m. Lemira Corey, 
dau. of Ephraim Corey. He was a cabinet-maker and lived in Bath, 
where he d. 1851. 
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2. RoYAL ALBERT CIIA.slll, aonofEbenezerS. 1, b. Bath, July 20,1842. 
m. Oct. 4, 1870, Julia E. Abbot, b. Nov.17, 1849, dau. of Charles and 
Lucy Ann (Bunton) Abbot, of Hooksett. He removed from Bath to 
Plymouth, 1871, and from Plymouth to Concord, 1891 ; res. in 
Concord. 

l. IUBRT H., b. Plymouth, Nov. 20, 1878, il a clerk in the poet.offioe 
of Concord. 

U. W ALTJ:a F., b. Plymouth, JUDe H, 1877, il a letter carrier in Con· 
oord. Hem. JUDe 22, 1903, NeUie A. Sanger, of Webster. 

3. JoNATHAN CHASI, son of Ebenezer 8.1 and brother of Royal A.2 

b. Bath, March 13, 1833. m. Patience Ann Downing, b. Ellsworth, 
Oct. 14, 1836, dau. of Samuel Downing (see). He removed to I>Jy
mouth, 1871, and to Framingham, Mass., 1882. His wife d. in South 
Framingham, August 5, 1890. Four children. 

i. FLORA ELLA, b. Ellawortb, June 21, 1869. m. David 11. Chandler, 
aon of William Alpheua Chandler (Ree). 

U. WILLIAM CoNVIUtaJ:, b. Liabon, Sept. 18, 1860. m. in 1\oetou 
Masa., Augun 17, 1882, Samantha Aldrich, of Foxboro', Masa. 
Two children: (1) Sadie May, b. Natick, Mua., Feb. 6, 1888; (2) 
Flora Alwilda, b. Jan. 5, 1890. 

iii. Euu A.NK, b. EU.wortb, Nov. 22, 1863. m. Feb. 5, 1883, Royal 
Eugene Cbue. Res. in Cambridge, Mass. Two children: (1) 
Blanche Marion, b. July 20, 1884 ; (2) Lillian Harriet, b. Oct. 
81, 1887. 

iv. ALWILDA, b. Ellaworth, Oct. 2, 1865. m. Oct 81, 1887, Frank 
Coleman Hall, of Lebanon ; rea. at Rye Beach. 

CHASE. 
1. MARK CHASB, m. March 17, 1831, Harriet Clark, b. Nov. 26, 

1808, dau. of John and Mehitable (Hutchins) Clark, and a sister of 
Rev. John Clark (see). In the record of intentions and of marriage 
he is styled" Mark Chase, of Plymouth.'' They had three or more 
children, and several unanswered letters will account for this abbre
viated register. 

l. CLARA JA.NJ:. 

U. JoaN CLARK. He Wall a stat.iou agent In Plymouth, and Jiyed here 
after 1864. He Wall killed in a railroad accident in Plymout.h, 
Oct. 8, 1888. Hia dau. Hattie m. June 16, 18841 Philip F. 
Gordon, of Gardner, Masa. Hla dau. Lillian m. JIIDiua Knowlton 
of Tynpboro, Mau. 

Ill Gt:OROJ:. 
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CHASE. 

1. SAMUEL R. CRASE, son of Charles and Mnry (Calef) Chase, b. 
Campton, Jan. 11, 1821. m. August 10, 1851, Clarinda J. Foss, dau. 
of Reuben Foss, of Campton. He was a farmer and drover. He 
removed from Campton to Plymouth, 1876, and res. here five years. 
Hedin Rumney, August 27, 1900. Two children. 

i. AnDXLLB W., b. CamptOn. m. Jeaae F. Hazen, of Epping. 
ii. CnAnns A., b. Campton. m. 1880, Ida M. Abbott, of Rumney. 

CHASE. 

He was a grnd. State Normal School, 1878, a merchant in Rum
ney, representative, 1885. He d. Rumney, OcL. 17, 1889. She d. 
March 9, 1897. 'l'wo children. 

1. WILLIAM CRABB, son of William Chase, b. New Hampton, Nov. 
23, 1788. m. Mercy Leavitt, dau. of Amos Leavitt. He settled in 
Piermont, and removed to Wentworth, where be d. Oct. 21, 1867. 
Amos Leavitt wa1!1 a soldier in the Revolution and a pensioner. 

2. WILLIAM CRASE, sou of William1, b. New Hampton, Sept. 8,1822. 
m. April 7, 1849, Aurilla A. Stewart, b. Bow, June 12, 1830, dan. of 
Benjamin U. Stewart. She d. August 11, 1877. He is a farmer, and 
has res. in Plymouth since 1873. Two children. 

i. GeOROII: WILLIAM, b. Piermont, Jan. 81, 1857. m. Nov.ll, 1878, 
Anna Smith. He ia a farmer of Rumney. 

ii. LYDIA MARIA, b. Wentworth, Sept. 80, 1861. m. Dec. 81, 1881, 
Harris B. Page (see). 

CHASE. 

1. ABNER CHASE, a native of Unity, m. Mary Goss, and lived in 
Lempster. He was a merchant and an esteemed citizen. His dau. 
Minerva m. Rev. Lorenzo Dow Barrows, D.D. (see). 

2. CHARL'BS HENRY CHASE, son of Abner 1, b. Lempster, Dec. 12, 
1814. He was an able and zealous minister of the M. E. Church 
many years. Since the death of the venerable Rev. James Thurst~n. 
Sept. 15, 1899, Mr, Chase has been the senior pastor of the New 
Hampshire Conference. He filled many appointments from 1839 to 
1884, and since 1887 he has been a superannuate, living at Argyle 
Park, nea.r Chicago, Ill He is kindly remembered in Plymouth, 
where be successfully la.bored, 1859-1860. Hem. June 6,1841, Anna 
H. Well mao. She d East Kingston, 1884. 

TOL. JJ.-8 
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Since these lines were written, Mr. Chase d. at Argyle Park, May 
19, 1903, buried at Plymouth. Three daughters. 

i. FANNY OREMA. m. Dr. Nightingale, Pres. Dlinoia University. 
ii. HKBTKB ELIZA. 

iii. .AMMA BELL. 

CHASE. 

1. RBV. MosES CRABB, a worthy Methodist minister, received np· 
pointments to Plymouth, 1842 and 1843. He was the fh-st pastor of 
the church to occupy the parsonage on Main Street. He was taxed 
in Plymouth, 1843 to 1848. 

CHASE. 

1. MosEs S. CHASE lived in Campton and in Plymouth from 1852 
to 1860. He returned to Campton. He m. Sarah Dolever. Six 
children. 

i. MosEs, b. Campton, March 19, 1840. d. Oct. 6, 1854. 
ii. HKBKR LIVII:RMORK, b. Dec. 1, 1842. 
iii. FaAHORa LotJJBA, b. August 14, 1846. m . George H. Little, of 

Campton. She d. Nov. 26, 1901. 
iY. GEOBOB, b. Feb. 12, 1852. d. }'oi.J. 27, 1852 . 
. v. WILLIAM JEWETT, b. l'lymouLh, June 15, 1854. d. June 10, 1800. 
vi. Joux Moue, b. May30, 1857. 

CHENEY. 

1. JoHN CHENEY, the emigrant ancestor of the Newbury branch of 
the Cheney family, with wife, Martha., was an early inhabitant and 
influential citizen of Newbury, Ma.ss., where he d. 1666. Reference 
is made to the Cheney Genealogy, by Ch8.1'les Henry Pope, for an 
excellent register of the family. 

2. DANIEL CIIENEY, son of John 1, b. England, 1633. m. New
bury, Oct. 8, 1665, Sarah Bayley, b. August 17, 1644, dau. of John 
and Eleanor (Emery) Bayley. He d. Oct. 26, 1714. "A man of great 
industry and sagacity." 

3. DANIEL CIIBNEY, son of Daniel 2, b. Newbury, Dec. 3, 1670. m. 
Hannah Duston, b. August 22, 1678, dan. of Thomas and Hannah 
(Emerson) Duston. Hannah (Emerson) Duston, the mother, was the 
heroine who escaped from captivity, 1697. Daniel Cheney res. in 
Newbury, where he d 1755. 
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4. NATitANl'BL CHENEY, son ofDaniel 3, b. Nov. 25,1711. m. Oct. 
25, 1733, Kezia Annis. Lived in Haverhill, Mass., and perhaps in 
Plaistow. He was a cordwainer and farmer. 

5. NATHANIEL CHENEY, son of Nathauiel 4, b. Oct. 7, 1747. m. 
Elizabeth Jl~la, who was b. August 4, 1746. He was a soldier, serving 
several enlistments in the Revolution and was a pensioner. He re
moved from Haverhill, Mass., to Sanbornton, 1781. He d. August 3, 
1833. She d .• Jan.12, 1832. Their dau., Hannah, b. March 19, 1779, 
m. Leonl\1'(\ Cummings (see). 

8. ISRAEL ELA CHENEY, b. Sanbornton, June 10, 1788. m. in 
Campton, Dec. 20, 1812, Sarah Little, b. May 23, 1786, dau. of 
Ebenezer and Jane (Burbeck) Little. He lived in Campton, Ply
mouth, Derby, Vt.., and Lowell, 1\:la.ss. He was taxed in Plymouth, 
uno, 1811, and 1833 to 1838. He d. Oct. 23, 1860. She d. Sept. 21, 
1848. He was a musical genius, and a fine singer. He built the 
orgnn for the meeting-house, on Ward hill, and enlarged and re
modelled it for the new meeting-house in the village. He instructed 
hiR daughter, .Jnne, in music, nnd she was the organist a few yenre, 
nrul WM sncccedod by Jacob Morrill. After leaving l,lymoutb, he 
attcmlcd to tho repair 1md tuning of organs and pianos. It is well 
remembered in Plymouth that he was a skilful player upon the flute 
and bass viol. Nine children. 

i. I.ucY LrTTr.z, b. Auguat 12, 1813. un1n. d . Oct. 21, 1852. 
ii. JAM& LrTTL&, b. Oct. 14, 1815. m. Stephen Jaques. She d. Oct. 

18, 1842. Three children. 
iii. DANIKL LJTTLB1 b. Sept. 16, 1817. m. Lydia Chase, of Fall River, 

M8811. Removed to Napa, Cal. Four children. 
iv. ELIZABETH ELA, b. April 22, 1819. m. Cyrus Bradbury, of Sand

wich. d. Hopedale, M8811., about 1870. 
v. SARAn, b. April SO, 1821. m. Alcauder Dwinnell. Res. Brooklyn, 

N.Y. d. Jan. 17, 1890. 
vi. LuTHER L&LAND, b. April 16, 1823. m. 1847, Margaret Ann Rod

man, of Somersworth. Res. in Philadelphia. Four children. 
vii. JAJIXS DKERIMG, b. Oct. 8, 1825. m . Mary Muon, of Lowell, Mass. 

Ues. Portland, Me., where he d. Jan. 27, 1900. One child. 
viii. IIJtNRY, b. March 24, 1828. m. but no record at hand. lie was a 

locomotive engineer in California and Cuba. He d. near Portland, 
.Me., Jan. 7, 1890. 

b. AnroAJL CoAT&&, b. Oct. 18, 1830. m. Philadelphia, Samuel A. 
Crozer. Ues. Upland, l'a. She d .• July 18, 1800. 

7. JonN CnENEY, son of lJnnicl 1 and Hannah (Duston) Cheney, 
b. Murch 10, 1702. cl. Mny 18, 1738 
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8. DANIEL CHENEY, son of John 7, b. March 10, 1737. m. Feb. 17, 
1757, Elizabeth Davis, dau. of Samuel Davis. He lived in Newbury, 
Mass. Revolutionary soldier. He bought land in New Chester, 1796. 

9. DANIEL CHENEY, son of Daniel 8, b. Newbury, Mass., April17, 
1761. Revolutionary soldier ; removed to BristoL m. Hannah 
Payne; m. second, 1789, Susanna Badger. 

10. ENocH CHENEY, son of Daniel 8• m. Jan. 20, 1803, Betsey 
Kidder, dau. of John Kidder (see). Lived in Bristol and Bridge· 
water. She d. 1817. He d. Pembroke, 1825. A dau., Elvira, b. 
Bristol, April 18, 1809, m. David George (see). A dau., Hannah, b. 
Bridgewater, June 3, 1811, m. George Dearborn (see). 

11. TIMOTIIY CHENEY, b. 1819; not traced. m. J.ydia A. Blake, b. 
1820, dau. of Nathan and Mary (Colby) Blake, of Thornton. lie 
lived in Plymouth from 1867 until his death. He d. July18, 1882. 
She d. Nov. 23, 1883. Their son, Clarence, b. Feb. 18, 1852. d. June 
26, 1862. Drowned. Trinity Cemetery. 

CILLEY. 
1. Jon CILLEY, son of Denjamin and Applaia (Keniston) Cilley, b. 

Andover, May 29, 1775. He lived in Andover until the spriug of 
1800, when he removed to Hebron, where he d. Jan. 17, 1835. He 
m. Sept. 20, 1798, Susannah Seavey, b. Deerfield, May 26, 1778, <lau. 
of Henry and Susannah Seavey. She m. second, Thomas Clifford 
(see). She d. March 23, 1876. Twelve children of Job and Su
sannah. 

i. LYDIA, b. Andover, March 26, 1799. d. Rumney, August 8, 1877. 
ii. Rn&ccA, b. Hebron, August 81, 1800. m. 1821, F.zra G. Tufts. 

They lind in Plymouth, near the line of llullrou, until 1828, 
when he aold the farm to Andrew Cilley (eee), n111l removed to 
Jlellron, where l1e d. about 18a3. She m. second, ,Jacob Fruu.a, 
who d. Nov. 16, 11!06. She d. Oct. 1~, 1881. She had thrue 
children by fint and ~wo by second marriage. (1) Susannah 
'rufta, b. l'lymouth, July 2, 1826. m. Lyman Colu (eee). (2) 
Harriet Tufts, b. Plymouth, Feb. 11, 1827. u. Oct. 20, 18-!6, 
Hon. Joeiah Quincy, of Rumney. She d. 1867. (3) Lydia Eliza
beth Tufta, b. Hebron, Dec. 2, 1838. (4) George C. ••retta, m. 
Sadie M. Fogg. (6) Emeline Frett&, m. Bussell P. Tyrrell. 

iii. Jon, b. Feb. 20, 1802, waa taxed in Plymouth, 1840, 18-U. 
iv. HANNAH, b. Dec. 16, 1803. m. RuBBell Wright, son of Dr. Abijah 

Wright (see). 
'f, HKNRY1 b. April 25, 1806, waa taxed in Plymouth several years. 

No further record, except that he d. Nov. 30, 1870. 
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2. vi. ANDREW, b. March 15, 1808. 
vii. EuNICE BuRNIIAM, b. Feb. 20, 1810. d. Jan. 20, 1868. 

viii. RoxANNA FERRIN, b. March 20, H!12. d. May 28, 1897. l 
ix. GEORGI': WABUINOTON, b. Augaet 19, 1814. 
x. NATIIANJKL PIKR, b. Nov. 30, 1816. 

xi. JoNATHAN E. K., b. March 12, 1810. 
xii. SARAD, b. Oct. 19, 1822. d. 1824. 

2. ANDREW CILLEY, son of Job1, b. March 15, 1808. m. Charlotte 
Leeds. Came to Plymouth,1828. He occupied the farm, near the line 
of Hebron, formerly owned by Ezra G. Tufts. In 1871, be removed 
from town, and d. Brookfield, July 14, 1895. In census of 1850, 
Andrew Cilley WM returned aged 49. Children b. in Plymouth. 

i. JAKES. d. aged 2 years. 
ii. AnBJ&, b. April 22, 1834. m. Sept. SO, 1856, Hiram Westcott, of 

Rumney. 
iii. ABNKR, b. 1836. 
iv. ANTIIONT, b. April 80, 1838. Co. D, 7th N. H. Infantry. m. 

about 1881, Arvilla A. Twombly. She d. March 28, 1886. Hem. 
aecond, Rosetta Fo111. Res. Brookfield. (1) Addie, b. Feb. 20, 
1883. (2) Infant, b. March 24, 1886. d. March 29, 1886. (8) 
Irving H., b. Feb. 4, 1889. 

1'. LoaAINE. m. John Holmes, Jamaica Plain, Ma111. 
vi. ARVILLA, b. 1842. d. aged 15 years. 

vii. REBECCA, b. 18U. m. Byron Westcott, of Danbury. 
viii. CHARLOTTE, b. 1840. 

ix. SusANNAH. d. aged 10 years. 
x. BENJAMIN. d. aged 7 years. 

3. JoHN W. CILLEY, b. 1809, is reported a relative of Job 1• He 
came from Hebron to Plymouth, 1858 or 1854, and here d. March 29, 
1878. He was blind several years. Hem. Sarah Bruce, dau. of John 
Druce (see). She d. in Lawrence, .Mnss., 1878. Three children. 

i. REBECCA. unm. d. in 1'1ymouth. 
ii. GusTAVUS R., b. Hebron, 1842. Lived in Plymouth from 1854 to 

1871, when he removed to Lawrence, Mus. He enlisted in Ply
mouth in 6th N. II. Infantry, was wounded severely at Fred
ericksburg, Va., Dec. 18, 1862; corpornl; mustered out Nov. 28, 
1864. He m. in Plymouth, 1868, Josephine P •. Harvey, dau. of 
Moses Collins Harvey (see). 

iii. WILLIAM, b. 1851. d. Plymouth, 1866. 

CLARK. 
1. NATHANIEL CI,ARK, emigrant ancestor of this branch of the 

Clark families, b. about 1640, was in Newbury, Mass., 1663. He was 
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an ensign, selectman, and May 7, 1684, be was appointed naval 
officer for porta of Newbury and Salisbury. Hem. Nov. 23, 1663, 
Elizabeth Somerby, dau. of Henry and Judith (Greenleaf) Somerby, 
of Newbury. He d. August 25, 1690. 

2. HENRY CLARK, fifth of the six eons of Nathaniel 1, b. Newbury, 
July 5, 1673, removed to Greenland about 1727. He was one of the 
petitionel'8 for the annexation of Greenland to Massachusetts. He 
m. Nov. 7, 1695, Elizabeth Greenleaf, b. Jan. 2, 1678, dan. of Capt. 
Stephen and Elizabeth (Gerrish) Greenleaf, of Newbury, lfass. She 
was the mother of his twelve children. He m. second, Jan. 24, 1724, 
Mary Pierce. 

3. ENOOB CLARK, son of Henry 1, b. Sept. 1, 1709, lived in 01-ecn
land, where he d 1759. Hem. Hannah , who d. April 9,1746. 
He m. second, Mary . He d. Feb. 16, 1759. The wife Hannah 
was the mother of his seven children. 

4. JosBPB CLABK, eon of Enoch 8, b. Jan. 1, 1731/2, lived in 
Greenland, where he d. Dee. 4, 1761. He m. Eleanor, and it is said 
that she m. second, Mason. 

5. JoHN CLARK, b. 1756, removed to Haverhill. He was a soldier 
in the Revolution. He d. Oct. 4, 1811. He m. 1791, Mehitable 
Hutchins, b. May 29, 1766, dan. of Col Joseph and Martha (Corliss) 
Hutchins, of Haverhill. He d Oct. 14,1811. She m. second, Luther 
Tucker; m. third, Stephen Mol'8e, eon of Danicl 16 (see). She d. June 
29, 1856. His dan. Harriet m. Mark Chase (see). 

6. REV. JoHN CLARK, b. Haverhill, June 25, 1800. He studied 
theology at Plymouth, with Rev. George Punehard, and was ordained, 
Jan. 23, 1835, and was pastor at Wilmot, Danbury, and Enfield, from 
1835 to 1842. He was pastor of Congregational church, Durke, Vt., 
from 1842 to 1854, and subsequently preached at Bristol, Bridge
water, and Hebron, until 1870, when by reason of floiYC and infirmity 
be retired froan active pastoral labor. He lived in Plymouth from 
1854 to 1862, and later in Rumney, where he d. August 31, 1887. 
He m. Nov. 23, 1825, Abigail Mitchell, b. Bridgewater, Oct. 6, 1804, 
dau. of Robert and Abigail (Morse) Mitchell Seven children. 

i. EMILY, b. June 26, 1827. m. June 6, 1848, Ira Brown, M.D., b. 
Kirby, Vl, Sep,. 20, 1818. He wu a resident phyaician of Burke, 
Vl, 1860-1864, and Wells River, Vt., 1864-1888. He remom 
to Minneapolis, Minn. He d. Jan. 6, 1887. Shed. August 12, 1877. 

ii. ROBJ:RT MITCBII:LL, b. Feb. 22, 1829. d. Joue 8, 1838. 
7. iii. RICHARD BAXTER, b. Nov. 29, 1830. 
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iv. EnwrN, b. lo'eh. 25, 183f, was joint editor and proprietor of the 
"J<;vening News," a daily paper of St. Anthony, Minn., 1857-1802. 
He was an Indian agent, with rank of major. For several yean 
he has been proprietor of flouring milia at Melroee, Minn. He m. 
Jan. l, 1860, Ellen Frances Rowe, b. Gilmanton, Feb. 9, 1886. 
Six children. 

v. MARTHA ANN, b. June 19, 1837. m. Nov. 'rl, 1862, John R. Cum
mins, of Eden Prairie, Minn. 

vi. JoHK MrLNitR, b. Jan. 22, 1840; in early life was a proofreader, in 
Uoaton, Ma~~~., and in Minnesota. Jo'or several yea111 he ree. in 
RumneJ. He has been prosperous in businea, and hu eerved 
the town as selectman many yean. He now lives in Eacondido, 
San Diego Co., Cal. 

vii. GwtoROJ: W ALLACIC, b. Feb. 19, 1M5. d. August 8, 18M. 

7. RICHARD B. CLARK, son of Rev. John 8, b. Nov. 29, 1830. m. 
,June 6, 1855, Sarah S. Gault, b. Bow, Dec. 14, 1830, dau. of William 
nnd Lucy Ann (Farnum) Gault. He was an assistant to his brother, 
Ma.j. Edwin Clark, at the Indian Agency, 1865-1867. Lived in Ply· 
mouth, 1854 to 1862 and 1867-1878. Farmer. 

f. CnARLI!S FREMONT GAULT, b. Plymouth, May 17, 1856. m. 
Feb. 22, 1885, Elizabeth Hartwell. Railroad conductor; res. 
Hudson, Mass. 

ii. J&NNIB HELEN, b. Plymouth, June 28, 1858. m. July 16, 18911 

Charles W. Ma111ton, merchAnt; res. Rumne7. 
ill. WILLIAM RrcRARD, b. Bridgewater, June 21, 1868. m. 1898, 

Carrie Manchester. Railroad conductor; res. Conoord. 
iv. GEORO& PERLEY, b. Sept. 1, 1872. Farmer; res. Rumne7. 

8. JosEPH CLARK, eon of John 1 and brother of Rev. John '• b. 
Haverhill, Jan. 31, 1792. m. March, 1820, Hannah Cook (see). She 
d. Jan. 24, 1832. He m. second, Jan. 28, 1834, Alpha Palmer, b. May 
13, 1791. d. Jan. 20, 1873. He lived in Campton, where he d. Jan. 
18, 1865. Seven children b. Campton. 

I. SAKUKL C., b. May 7, 1821. m. Oct. 81, 1850, Mary Angelina 
Coleman. Res. Northampton, :Mass. 

ii. WILLIAM HuTCRIJ(8, b. Oct. 18, 1822. m. Dec. 14, 1852, Mrs. 
Abby Jane Aldrich. He lived in Couoord and in Melrose, Minn. 
Three children. 

iii. MoooT, b. Sept. 'rl, 182f. d. April15, 1826. 
iv. JoexPn CLARK, b. April 2, 1826. Dartmouth College, 18M. He 

read law with Napoleon D. Bryant, Capt. Co. A, 6th N. H. 
Infantry. He practised Jaw in Plymouth, 1857-1868, when he 
was diabarred. lie conLinued a residence in I>Jymouth until 
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1876, me&Dwhile building a miD and ogagiug in a general 
lumber buainesa. The mill waa burued, and he removed to San 
Frauciaco, Cal., where he waa liviug in impaired health, 1901. 
d. Sept. 12, 1902. Hem. Aug~ SO, 1855, Polly Chandler Thomp
_eon, b. Nov. 25, 1831, dau. of John Hayes Thompaon. Four 
children: (1) Joaeph .A., b. June 14, 1866. d. June ZT,l872. (2) 
Charlot.te Hannah, b. June 26, 1859. d. Nov. 28, 1863. (S) Anna 
Joeephine, b. Oct. 12, 1861. (4) Bertha Evangeline, b . Oct. 19, 
1865. d. Aoguat. 16, 1867. 

v. BxN.JAIIIN, b. June 11, 1828. Dartmouth College, 1856. He read 
law with Ellery A. Hibbard, of Laconia, and with Flint and 
Bryant, of Concord. He practised law in Plymouth two or three 
years, res. here from 1859 to 1862. He subeequent.ly was engaged 
in the grain and flour lmsinesa, in Melroae, Minn., and later re
sumed t.he pract.ice of his profession. lie d. Fargo, N. D., May 
27, 1896. lie waa married after he removed to Minuesota, hut. a 
record ia not. received. 

vi. CALVIN, b. August 12, 1880. m. Oct. 29, 1866, Betsey Ann Colcord, 
b. Thorntou, Nov. 28, 1832, dau. of Anthony C. Colcord (aee). 
He removed from Campton to Plymouth, 1808, and baa aiuoo 
rea. here. Jo'armer. Selectman, 1878-1874. Four childt'ell: (1) 
Everett. Colcord, b. Campton, August 21, 1857. m. Oct. 29, 
1891, Alice F. Whitteu, clerk, Manchester; hia eon, Everett 
Franklin, b. Plymouth, March 18, 1898. (2) Mary Cora, b. 
August 18, 1862. m. June 19, 1896, Richard A. Rich, son of 
Richard and Sallie R. (Atwood) Rich. He ia a muter mariner, 
living at Truro, lr1&88. (3) Calviu Arthur, b. August 22, 1864. d. 
May 16, 1865. (4) Alma Hannah, b. May S, 1860. Grad. Law· 
renee hoapital; she is a profesaional nurse. 

vii. DANIEL, b. Oct. 28, 1834. m. Dec. 10, 1868, Sabrina Hunt, b. 
Franconia, April ZT, 1845, dau. of Art.hur and Hannah A. 
(Thayer) Hunt. Lived in Campton and Woodatoolt. 

9. HENRY CLARK, son of Henry 2 and Elizabeth (Greenleaf) Clark, 
b. Newbury, Ml\88., April 23, 1717. m. Dec. 1:~. 173R, Kc~in 
Brackett, b. Nov. 1, 1717, dau. of Joshua and Mnry (Weeks) 
Brackett. He lived in Greenland, removing to Candia, 1763. He m. 
second and third, but the wife Kezia wo.s the mother of his sons 
Nathaniel and John, whose descendants l1ave lived in J>Jymouth. 

10. NATHANIEL CLARK, SOD of Henry 11, b. March 19, 17 44 j Jived 
in Candia. 

11. JosHUA CLA.RK, son of NathanieP0, b. Nov. 8, 1784; settled in 
Thornton, where he d. Oct. 7, 1877. He m. Feb. 28, 1809, Mary 
Caldon, b. August 24, 1784, dau. of Thomas and Sarah (Patten) 
Caldon. She d. June 23, 1844. 
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12. NATHANIEL CLARK, son of Joshuan, b. Feb. 8, 1815. m. June 
22, 1848, Mary M. Sargent, b. June 6, 1829, dau. of Joseph and 
Fanny (Bancroft) Sargent, of Thornton. He was a farmer, and re
moved from Thornton to Plymouth, 1872. He d. April 1, 1875. 
She m. second, John H. Gill (see). Six children. 

i. FRANK HARLAND, b. April 8,11W9. m. 1872, Emma J. Woodbury, 
b. Oct. 10, 1858. Locomotive engineer. Res. Concord, where he 
d. April15, 1891. She d. Feb. 18, 1892, boried Trinity Cemetery. 

ii. ALnKJtT WuTrono, b. July 2, 1852. m. Oct. 28, 1876, Adelaide 
M. Nutting, dau. of Charles and Mary (Smith) Nutting (soe). 
Railroa.l oonductor. He waa killed in an accident at Billerica, 
1\lau., Nov. 17, 1882. Two children: Bertha A., b. Dec. 17, 1880, 
and Alice W., b. July 15, 1883. 

iii. Er.LJr.N CTRRNK, b. June 10, 1856. m. Dec. 18, 1880, Charles E. 
Parks, life insurance agent; res. Somerville, MUB. (1) Edward 
F..zra, b. Nov. 26, 1882. (2) Charles Armington, b. Feb. 16, 1886. 

iv. CnAnr.v.s EDOAR, b. Dec. 18, 1858. m. :May 25, 1887, EeU.er 
Piper, b. August 15, 1864, dau. of Loren and Phebe (Frye) Piper. 
He is a merchant at North Stratford; representative, 1895. One 
child: Harriet Phebe, b. April17, 1888. 

v. FANXfK n., b. Feb. 24, 1861. m. Feb. 28, 1886, Frederic Eugene 
Cheney, b. Nashua, Oct. 1, 1856,eon of Edmund W. and Eliza. 
beth (Adams) Cheney. He iB a provision and grocery merchant, 
Somerville, MUB. (1) and (2) d. young. (8) Mary Louisa, b. 
April 24, 1892. 

vi. MART EMMA, b. Oct. 16, 1866. m. May29, 1889, William Maurice 
Baker, of Waltham, MUB. (1) Katherine L., b. Augut 29, 1897. 
Mary Emma (Clark) Baker, d. May6, liMn. 

13. JonN CLARK, son of Henry 11, and Kezia (Brackett) Clark, b. 
Greenland, May 20, 1760, was a soldier from Candia in the Revolu
tion. He m. Dec. 22, 1785, Lydia Leavitt, b. Exeter, Dec. 3, 1759, 
dau. of JOReph Leavitt. He settled in Campton, where he d. Dec. 21, 
1831. She d. Dec. 6, 1830. 

14. LEAVITT CLARK, son of John 18, b. Campton, April 7, 1796, was 
a farmer and a selectman of Campton. He m. Dec. 30, 1824, Almira 
Bump, dau. of Elias and Martha (Baker) Bump. He d. March 6, 
1855. 

15. DUDLEY LEAVITT CLARK, son of Leavitt 1•, b. Campton, Jan. 
18, 1830. m. Nov. 4, 1852, Jane Parkman Butler, b. Campton, July 
20, 1829, dau. of John P. and Apphia (Brown) Butler (see). He 
removed from Campton to Plymouth,1858, and was proprietor of a 
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livery stable, and deputy sheriff. He removed, 1871, to Malden, 
Mass. 

i. JonM LuviTT, b. Campton, July10, 18US. m. Oct.. 23, 1878, Mary 
Ella Fall. Rea. Malden, Maaa. 

ii. EDWIN CnARLu, b. Camp"'n, June 25, 1856. m. Julyll, 1878, 
Georgianna Barrett. He wu a druggist in Chelsea, Masa. ; d. St. 
Paul, Minn., Jan. 8, 1887. 

iii. K.na ELIZABIIlTB, b. Plymonth, :March Sl, 1867. Res. Malden, 
Maaa. 

16. JOHN ROGERS CLARK, son of Leavitt tt, b. Campton, Jan. 17, 
1828. m. Oct. 6, 1858, Abigail Stickney Butler, b. Jan. 20, 1823, 
dau. of John P. and Apphia (Brown) Butler (see), of Campton. He 
removed from Campton to Plymouth, 1864. He d. in this town, 
March 25, 1875. 

1. NnLIK JAMK, b. J11ne 28, 1861. 

CLARK. 

1. JOHN CLARK, of whom there are more traditions than recorded 
facts, lived many years and d. in Stratham. He merits honorable 
mention in the annals of New Hampshire as the ancestor of many 
able and useful men. A record of his birth and the names of his 
parents have not been ascertained. His first wife Mary was the 
mother of the two olde.,t sons. His will, dated July 20, 1750, and 
proved June 12, 1753, mentions wife Ann, sons John, Satchel, 
Joseph, and Daniel, and daus. Mary Rollins and Ann Allen. H he 
had other children they probably d. before the date of the will 
The Rollins Genealogy states that his dau. Martha m. Paul Rollins, 
but she is not named in the will. 

2. i. Jonx, b. Feb. 26, 1705. 
ii. SATcan, b. Oct.. 80, 1706. 
iii. MARY, b. June 4, 1712. m. Joshua Rollins, of Stratham. 
iv. ANN, b. March 21, 1714. m. Samuel Allen, son of Jude Allen, and 

lived in Wakefield. 
v. JosEPH, b. May 0, 1719. m. Doo. 28, 1742, Dehorab Taylor, b. Oct.. 

26, 1717, dau. of Jona and Mary (Perkins) Taylor; res. Stratham. 
Seven children. His aon Jonathan, b. Jan. 7, 17-18, was a man of 
unuaual energy and ability and a leader in the affairs of North· 
wood. 

vi. DAMIJU. Ia known aa Dea. Daniel. lie m. Hannah Dearborn. 1'beir 
son Benjamin was the father of U. S. Sena"'r Daniel Clark, of 
Manchester. 
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2. JoHN CLARK, son of John 1• m. May,1731, Elizabeth Clifford, and 
lived in Kingston, where he d. 1753. His children were: 

i. 
ii. 

3. iii. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 
vii. 

viii. 
ix. 
x. 

ANN, b. Sept. 1, 1783. m. William CiUey. 
JonN, b. JM. 25, 1785. 
SATCUI!:L, b. March 15, 1787. 
IIANNAn, b. July 4, 1739. m. Benjamin Darling (see). 
ABIGAIL, b. July 8, 1741. 
ELIZABETII, b. Dec. 8, 1748. 
BKNJAMIN, b. Sept. 9, 1745. 
MAURICE, b. April If, 1747. 
JACOB, b. April15, 1749. 
MATHEW, b. May 28, 1752. 

3. SATCHEL CLARK, son of John 1, b. March 15, 1737. m. Rachel 
Cate, b. Greenland, 1737, dau. of Tucker and Mary (Sanborn) Cate, 
and lived a few years in Epping, removing to Sanbornton about 1766. 
He was a farmer and a blacksmith. He signed the AB80ciation Test, 
1776, and his name is on the roll of Capt. Chase Taylor's company, 
which was in the service from July to late in Sept., 1777, and was at 
battle of Dennington. He d. May 4, 1809. His widow d. August 
15, 1820. Seven or eight children. His dau. Elizabeth m. Caleb 
Ingalls (see). 

4. SATCHEL CLARK, son of Satchel 8, b. Nov. 3, 1774. m. Oct. 2, 
1794, Betty Fullonton, b. 1772. He lived a few years in Dorchester, 
but t·eturned to Sanbornton, where he d. Feb. 6, 1854. She d. M.ay 
18, 1846. Seven children. 

5. JosHUA CLARK, son of Satchel•, b. Sanbornton, Feb. 8,1810. m. 
Nov. 24, 1831, Syrena Palmer, b. March 28, 1812, do.u. of Joseph and 
Anna (Sanborn) Palmer. He was a farmer res. in Sanbornton until 
1844, when he removed to Campton, where be d. Nov. 20, 1880. 

8. DEA. JASON CLARK, son of Joshua 5, b. Sanbornton, Sept.17, 1832, 
m. Nov. 28, 1858, Calista J!"ne Johnson, dau. of Isaac T. Johnson 
(see), and settled in Campton, removing to Plymouth, 1869. He "'as 
by occupation a blacksmith. He was a valued and respected citizen. 
In 1878 he was elected a deacon of the Congregational church. He d. 
June 8, 1895. M.rs. Clark res. in the village, and has furnished 
valuable material for the family registers. 

i. Wv.r.nT MAnanAr.r., b. August 8, 1862. d. March 21, 1872. 
ii. Auc~~: MAT, b. August 20, 1868. d. April1,1876. 
iii. LENA MAT, adopted, b. March 18, 1888. 
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CLARK. 

CLARK. 

1. Du. JAMES CLARK, an original proprietor of Londonderry, b. in 
Ireland, 1691, was a brot.her of John Clark who d. in Londonderry, 
Jan. 13, 1720/21, and of Matthew Clark, who m. Elizabeth I.iudsey, 
and was drowned at Amoskeag Falls, May 28, 1731. Living in a 
community renowned for mental activity and rugged traits of char
acter, Dea. Clark was a foremost and useful citizen ; honored in life 
and distinguished by descendants of character and ability. He m. in 
Londonderry, May 22, 1722, Elizabeth (l!""ulton) Wilson, widow of 
James Wilson. She d. July 7, 1731, by town records; July 9,1732, 
by head stone; 1732 is the correct date. Matthew, their son, was bon1 
June 30, 1732. Hem. second, Mary , who d. April 19, 1762, 
aged 63. He d. Oct. 13, 1768. The story of the capture of James 
and Elizabeth (Fulton) Wilson by pirates during their voyage to 
America is found in Parker's " Londonderry" and Cogswell's "Hen
niker." James Wilson d. in Boston, 1720. Dea. James Clark had 
sons: John, Matthew, Samuel, and GeOJ'fcfe, and a dan. Eleanor, who m. 
Robert Hemphill. 

2. JoHN CLARK, son of Dea. James, b. March 31, 1723. m. his 
cousin, Margaret Clark, b. March 15, 1722/3, dau. of Matthew and 
Elizabeth (Lindsey) Clark. He lived in Londonderry. Selectman, 
1759. 

3. MATTHEW CLARK, son of John 2, b. Londonderry, 1762. m. 1783, 
Nancy Dickey, b. Derryfield, April 22, 1761, dau. of John and Janet 
(McClintock) Dickey. He lived in Londonderry until1798 when he 
removed to Wilton and later to Lyndeboro', where he d. Oct. 23,1827. 
She d. DeC. 17, 1844. Twelve children. 

4. JAMES LINDSA. Y CLARK, son of Matt.hew 8, b. Londondeny, May 15, 
1790. m. June 27,1815, Uebecca Baldwin, b. Aprilll, 1793, dau. of 
Timothy and Prudence (Chapman) Baldwin, of Wilton. She d. Oct. 
18, 1820. He ~ second, 1823 Hannah Baldwin, b. Feb. 23, 1795, 
dau. of Timothy and Prudence1 (Chapman) Baldwin. She d. March 
13, 1860. He settled in Lyndeboro', where be d. Oct. 11, 1872. 

5. REV. FRANK GJtAY CLARK, son of James Lindsay •, b. I.yndeboro'• 
Feb. 22, 1838. Pastor of Congregational Church, Plymouth, 1890-
1904. Hem. August 11, 1864, Charlotte McCoy, b. Jaffrey, Nov. 19, 
1839, dau. of Samuel and Mary (Cutter) McCoy, of Peterboro. Samuel 
McCoy was a son of William and Lucy (Ryan) McCoy, and grandson 
of Gilbert and Elizabeth (Stuart) McCoy. His former pastorates 
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were in Rindge and in Gloucester, Mass. He is an able preacher and a 
faithful pastor. (See sketch in Vol I.) Mr. Clark has been a member 
of the Town History Committee from the beginning. In this labor 
his interest bas been untiring and his suggestions and direction are 
fully appreciated by his associates. He removed in May, 1904, to 
Wellesley, Mass. 

CLARK. 

1. THOMAS CLARK was born in Londonderry, in Mo.y, 1744. His 
birth is not recorded o.nd the names of his parents r..annot be authori
tatively stated. He was probably a relative of Dea. James Clark. He 
m. Jean Alexander, b. Londonderry, Oct. 18, 1747, dau. of Robert and 
Mary Alexander, and grnnddau. of Randall Alexander, one of the 
grnntees, nnd one of the first sixteen families who settled in London
derry. He removed to Acworth, where he d. Nov. 25, 1823. His 
widow, Jean, d. Sept. 9, 1824. The town of Acworth was largely 
settled by families from Londonderry, and among the settlers 
Thomns nnd Jean Clark 'vere worthy representatives of a rugged 
and forceful race. 

2. i. RonY.nT, b. Sept. 9, 1778. 
ii. MARTHA, b.1777. m. Bradley Mitchell. 
iii. WrLJ.IAIIl1 b. June 18, 1779. m. Dec. 80, 1807, Margaret Mitchell, 

dan. of John and Mary (Hylands) Mitch~ll, of Acworth. He waa 
a merchant in New London where he d. April 7, 1846. Hia wife 
d. March SO, 1862. Five children. 

h·. HuoH, b. 1782. Removed to Ohio. 
3. v. TnoMAB, b. Feb. 9, 1791. 

2. RoBERT CLARK, son of Thomas 1, b. Londonderry, Sept. 9, 1773. 
Removetl to Acworth, where he d. April 4, 1842. He m. Feb. 1, 
1799, Mary Clark, b. J nn. 1, 1775, dau. Samuel Clark, of Windham, 
nod gmnddau. of Dea. James Clark, of Londonderry. She d. March 
1, 1815. He m. second, July 4, 1816, Sally Wyman, b. Walpole, 
Jan. 23, 1792, dau. of William and J>olJy Wyman. She d. July 5, 
1875. Ten children, and among them was: 

4. i. AMOS, b. Dec. 28, 1801. 

3. TIIOMAS CLARK, son of Thomas 1 and Jean (Alexander) Clark, 
b. Acworth, Feb. 9, 1791. m. in Wendell, now Sunapee, June 27, 
1819, Sally Meloou, dim. of Jeremiah and Abigail (Thomas) Meloon, 
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of Deerfield. She d. in Andover, Feb. 17, 1829. He m. second, at 
Andover, August 30, 1829, Margaret Currier, b. Claremont, June 
2, 1810, dau. of Timothy and Jane (Mitchell) Currier, and granddau. 
of David and Marth~ (l.add) Currier, of Windham, and maternal 
granddau. of John and Mary (Hylauds) Mitchell. Thomas Clark 
was a successful merchant and innholder in West Andover about 
twenty years, removing to Plymouth, 1840. He was a magistrate in 
Andover and in Plymouth, selectman of Plyrnouth, 1843 and 1844. 
He was upright and capable in business and was respected by his 
townsmen. He d. Oct. 7, 1860. Mrs. Clark sua·vived her lmsbanu 
many years. She was a kind and gentle mother, and a dignified 
matron of the home. She d. Sabbath evening, May 8, 1904, aged 
nearly 94. Five children by first and eight by second marriage, five 
of whom we1-e b. in Plymouth. 

1. LuoT ANN, b. June 19, 1820. d. Jan. 20, 1826. 
5. il. HIRAM, b. April 8, 1822. 

iii. SALLY, b. March 18, 1824. d. Jan. 25, 1826. 
iv. SALI.T1 b. March 20, 1826. m. June 22, 1859, Simeon C. Senter, of 

Thetford, Vt., where abe d. April 7, 1867, leaving two children: 
(1) Jennette Gillson, b. April19, 1860. m. Sept. 13, 1887, Orrin 
T. Pa·esaey, of East Thetford, Vt. (2) Henrietta Lol'd, b. Feb. 
25, 1864. m. AugWit 25, 1892, Anson :M. Piea·ce, of Clarenaont . 

. v. IRENE MuooN, b. ~'eb. 8, 1829. m. Joaeph C. Fifield (see). 
vi. 'l'uoMAS MlTOIIELL, b. April 0, 18:JO. d. Sept. 20, 1831. 

6. vii. THOMAS FaAZIEH, b. April 6, 1836. 
7. vm. GEORGE, b. April25, 1839. 

i%. JoHN CuaRlER, b. August 10, 1810. d. Plymouth, unm., Nov. 
15, 189'2. 

8. x. RoouT, b. Nov. 10, 18!3. 
xi. MARTUA AhTCUKLI., b. Apri118, 1846. 

xii. IIKLKN MAliOAllKT, b. Jan. 2, 18411. Miss Mnrlha AI. and Miss 
Helen M. Clark live at the homeatead. They smoothed the path
way and ministered with gentle hand to the comfort of their aged 
mother. They have intelligently asaisted in the preparation of 
the History of Plymouth and bave contributed many items for 
the family recorda. 

mi. CLARA WALKER, b. May 28, 185i. d. Nov. 19, 1855. 

4. AKos CLARK, son of Robert 2, b. Dec. 28, 1801. m. Sept. 21, 
1840, Laura Hall, b. Halifax, Vt., May 8, 1816, dau. of Justus and 
Nancy (Pierce) Hall. He removed to J)lymouth, 1840. He d. Jan. 1, 
1879; his widow d. August 3, 1885. Five children b. in Plymouth. 
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i. Co.&RLES RoBt:RT, b. Dec. 28, 1842. m. Sept. 8, 1869, Adelaide E. 
Townsley, b. Shelburne Falla, Maaa., Oct. 18, 1840, dan. of Enoch 
and Rosanna (Warner) ToWDIIley. He is a lawyer and now in 
partnership wiU1 hill eon in the law firm of Clark lit Clark, 
Monteznmll, Iowa. One child (1) Charlea Warner, b. Feb. 16, 
1874, a lawyer as above. 

ii. MART };LLEN, b. June 28, 1845. nom. d. June 15, 1867. 
iii. Er.LA AMANDA, b. Nov. 10, 1849. Rea. Minneapolis, Minn. • 
iv. Gv.onoP: AMos, b. April 11, 1852. m. Dec. 28, 1879, HaU.ie G. 

Harriman, dan. of William Harriman (see). He was a farmer 
of Plymouth, where he d. April 13, 1886. She m. eecond, Rev. 
Joseph H. Trow. 

v. MYRON JusTus, b. May 6, 18M. m. Dec. 2, 1886, Ada E. Blanch
ard. lie is a lumber dealer; res. Clarion, Iowa. Seven children : 
(1) GI!Orge Amos, b. Sept. 27, 1887. (2) Sarah Leora, b. August 
27, 1889. (3) Robert Myron, b. Dec. 28, 1892. (4) Karl Blanch
ard, b. March 81, 1894. (5) Ida Margarita, b. Dec. 10, 1896. 
(6) Ella Adelaide, b. Sept. 27, 1897. (7) Forrest Edwin, b. Dec. 
2, 1900. (8) Thomas Byron, b. Sept. 21, 1908. 

5. HIRAM CLARK, son of Thomas 3 and Sally (Meloon) Clark, b. 
Andover, April 8, 1822. m. in Plymouth, Oct. 8, 1845, Betsey Dow 
Drake, b. Nov. 4, 1822, d. of Joseph and Mary (Thompson) Drake. 
She d. May 25, 1889. He d. at the home of his dan., Mrs. Dunell, in 
Nashua, Feb. 13, 1899. In early life Mr. Clark was employed several 
years in the store and glove business of Nathaniel Fletcher Draper, at 
Lower Intervale. Like many men of Plymouth, he was engaged in 
ihc manufacture of gloves, but soon returned to mercantile pursuits 
in which lte had been trained by his honored father. He was many 
years an efficient clerk and salesman in the store of Plummer Fox, 
at the vil1age. He was town clerk, 1851, town treasurer, and was 
frequently employed in the administration of estates. He was a 
devoted member and an able supporter of the Methodist Episcopal 
Church. He was genial, kind, and generous and always interested in 
any enterprise that advanced the interests of Plymouth. 

i. ELLEN AuousTA, b. May 24, 1846. m. Nov. 29, 1866, Curt.ia S. 
Cummings, son of Noah C. Cummings (see). 

ii. SARAH IRENE, b. May 17, 1852. State Normal School, 1872. m. 
July 28, 1878, Rev. Jesse Murton 1>urrell, b. Boston, Maaa., June 
26, 1843. lie is a Methodist Epiecopal clergyman and now 
preaidlng elder of the Dover Dillkict. 

iii. CLARA TnoatPSoN, b. July 8, 1857. State Normal School,l876. m, 
iu Plymouth, May 10, 1882, WiUiam Benjamin Jacbon, M.D., b. 



128 CLARK. 

Dracut, Mass., Feb. 28, 1868. He fa a aucoeuful physician of 
Lowell, Maaa. }'our children: (1) William Clark, b. Juue 6, 1883. 
(2) Henry Francia, b. Oct. 5, 1885. d. Mayl6, 1887. (8) Helen 
li'raooee, b. Sept. 12, 1889. (4) Laurence Malcolm, b. August 
11, 1801. 

· 6. TBOHA.B FRA.ZIBR CLARK, son of Thomas 8, b. Andover, April 6, 
1836. The family removed to Plymouth in his childhood. He 
attended the schools of Plymouth and was a resident of the town 
until 1868, when he entered the employ of W. P. & E. P. Gallup, 
grain and commission merchants, of Indianapolis, Ind. In 1870 he 
became a member of the firm of Gallup, Clark & Co., grain and com
mission merchants, of Chicago, Ill. He managed the branch office of 
the firm at Farmer City, Ill., until he retired from business in 1888. 
He res. on the paternal homestead in l)lymouth. 

7. GEORGE CLARK, son of Thomas 3 and Margaret (Currier) Clark, 
b. April 25, 1889, attended the schools of Plymouth and Holmes 
Academy, and pursued a course of study under the instruction of 
the distinguished educator, Hh'Bm Orcutt, then principal of Thetford 
Academy. In 1865 he was employed by W. P. & E. P. Gallup, 
grain and commission merchants, of Indianapolis, Ind., aud five years 
later be became a member of the firm under the firm name of Gallup, 
Clark & Co., and removed to Chicago, IlL The business was large 
and prosperous. In 1888, Mr. Clark purcha.<Jed the interest of his 
partners and was sole proprietor until be retired from active business 
in 1893, and returned tO Plymouth. He was industrious, active, and 
exact in business, and was highly esteemed by his associates. Amid 
the activities of an earnest life he found leisure for reading, and was 
a discriminating student of history and standard literature. He 
cherished at all times a deep interest in Plymouth, and was loyal to 
his friends. With eagerness he left behind the toil and care of 
business, and sought the home of his boyhood and youth. His 
respite from labor was brief and sadly ended. He d. suddenly at 
the Parker House, Boston, Mass., Jan. 26, 1896. 

Mr. Clark m. Dec. 12, 1876, Katharine St. Clare Burrows, dan. of 
Hon. Joseph Burrows (see). She d. in Chicago, Nov. 16, 1889. 
Two children. 

i. GBOROB GALLUP, b. Chicago, Sept. 10, 1877. Dartmouth College, 
1899; llarYard Law School, 1902. He fa a lawyer in Boston, 
Maaa., aod hu entered the profession under pleasant auspices. 

U. MAUBJOB Buaaowa, b. Chicago, June 12, 1882. d. Nov. 18, 1889. 
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CLARKE. 

1. NEWTON DEXTER CLARKE, son of Myron Dexter and Emma 
(Thompson) Clarke, b. Alstead, June 1, 1873. Dartmouth College, 
1895; principal Grammar School, Bellows Falls, Vt., 1896-1896 ; 
Black River Academy, Ludlow, Vt., 1896-1898; High School, Men
don, Mass., 1898-1900; High School, Peterboro', 1900-1901. He 
came to Plymouth, 1901, and here remains an efficient principal of 
the Plymouth High School. His father was a son of Stillman Dexter 
Clarke, and a grandson of Eliphalet Clarke, of Sunderland, Mass. 
Hem. August 9, 1901, Grace Isabel Prouty, of Putney, Vt. 

i. MALCOM l>RXTBR, b. June 13, 1002. 
ii. llttATRIOP'., b. Nov. 6, 1908. 

CLAY. 

1. WILLioUl CLAY, b. about 1760. Lived in Salisbury and 
Wilmot. It is said he m. Esther Barber, dau. of Robert Barber, who 
was captured by the Indians. He d. in Andover. 

2. WILLIAM CLAY, son of William 1, m. Betsey Long. He was a 
shoemaker. He removed fl'Om Andover to Plymouth when aged, 
and here d. 

3. CALEB L CLAY, son of William 1, b. Salisbury, March 24, 1826. 
m. Jan. 15, 1851, Mary Emery, dau. of Joseph Emery, of Andover. 
She d. Nov. 20, 1854. He m. second, Dec. 26, 1855, Jane Stearns, 
dau. of Aaron Stearns (see). She d. in Bristol, March 11, 1900. He 
is a farmer. He removed to Plymouth, 1847, living on Cummings 
Hill, where Stephen Roscoe Glover now res. He now lives in 
East Andover. One child by first marriage. 

i. l\IAnY llttLKN, b. NoY. 5, 1854. m. Deo. 21, 1880, John Gilman 
Bailey, BOn of Freeman and Mandana (Stearns) Bailey. (See 
Stearns' Register.) They rea. in Andonr. 

4.. JoNATHAN L CLAY, son of William 1, and brother of Caleb L •, 
b. June 19, 1823. m. Nov. 15, 1849, Mary Ann Gilman, of Spring
field, dau. of Caleb and Mary Ann (Bailey) · Gilman. He came to 
Plymouth, 1850. Selectman. He d. Feb. 23, 1881. She d August 
4, 1879. 

5. i. HERMAN WILLIAM, b. June 4, 1852. 
ii. J,uaAMA J., b. Feb. 26, 1854. m. Augaat 27, 1874, Charles Henry 

Morrill, b. Groton, Sep~. 13, 1848, aon of Jobu .Morrill. lie rea. 
in LiLtletou. l'oatmaster, Aptborp. 

YOL. U.-9 
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iii. OcBLLO B., b. Dec. 21, 1856. m. May15, 1878, Abbie A. Morrill, 
b.1858, dau. of Moeea and lolary (Ferrin) )lorriU, of Bridgewater. 
He d. Deo. 6, 1883. She d. Oot. 24, 1883. 

iv. SuBnAnD, b. Nov. 15, 1858. m. SUII&n B. Barnes; m. second, Belle 
H. l'utuam. 

v. ELJnm XAVOR1 b. Jan. 2,1866. m.1888, Ella Isham, dau. of Aaron 
Isham, of Conoord, Vt. Lives in Plymouth. Farmer and dairy
man. Three children: (1) Kenneth E., b. Feb. 2, 1892. d. Jan. 7, 
1893. (2) Bertha]<~ .• b. Jan. 23, 1896. (3) Hazel, b. July 16, 
1898. 

vi. CoaA M., b. Feb. 13, 1870. m. George Gay, of New London, Conn. 

5. HBRHAN WILLIAM: CLAY, son of Jonathan L•, b. June 4, 1852. 
He was a. glove cutter in Plymouth and Littleton several years. In 
1885 he purchased the homestead farm, and has made a specialty of 
dairying. He m. Sept. 24, 1874, Addie Mahala. Choate, b. Enfield, 
Dec. 16, 1853, dau. of Moses and Hannah C. (Martin) Choate. Four 
children b. Plymouth. Removed to Bristol, 1901. 

i. STELLA MAUNA, b. ·oct. 1, 1876. Teacher in Plymouth. 
ii. LuOJEN TnADD&us, b. July 21, 1879. 
iii. H&LKN ZoE, b. Aprilll, 1881. Teacher. 
iv. BERNICK MuRIEL, b. Dec. 4, 1889. 

OLEA VELAND. 

1. SAKUBL CLBA VBLAND, of Scotch origin, was the first mnle child 
b. in Barnston, P. Q. Was a farmer res. in Coaticook and Sher
brook, P. Q. He m. Mary Blllke. 

S. JosEPH CLBAVBLA.ND, son of SamueJl, b. Barnston, P. Q. m. 
Laura A. Fellows, dau. of Calvin P. and Mary Jane (Wo1then) 
Fellows (see). Both a.i-e graduates of New Hampton Institute. He 
has been a lawyer many yenrs in Lawrence, Mass., res. in 
Methuen. 

3. WILLIS MILTON CLRAVEL.1ND, b. Lawrence, Mass., Jnn.15, 1866. 
Grad. Lawrence High School ; read law with his father two years, but 
giving new direction to .his life work, he WBS one year in theologicnl 
department, Boston University, and pursued a full course at Hartford 
Theological Seminary. Grad. 1891. He was pastor of a Congregational 
church, Bolton, Conn., four years, anti after preaching in other towns 
in Connecticut, he joined the New Yo1·k East Conf. M. E. Church. 
Stationed Waterbury, Conn., St. l)aul's, 1893; Thomaston, Conu., 
1894 ; Bloomfield, Conn., 1895 ; without appointment and supplying 
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at East Kingston, 1896. From the New Hampshire Conference be 
has received appointments. Centre Sandwich, 1897-1898; Plymouth, 
1899-1901; Winchester and Westport, 1902-1903. He has been a 
member of the Board of Examiners N. H. Conference M. E. Church. 
While a resident of this town he was an interested anU useful member 
of the Town History Committee. Hem. June 2, 1890, Ida Maude 
Hobinson, b. Boston, Mass., Oct. 9, 1868, dau. of Alphonso and Sarah 
Catharine (Lowl'y) Robinson. 

i. IDA MAUDE, b. Bolton, Conn., Maroh 19, 1891. 
ii. WILLIS MILTON, b. Harwinton, Conn., April29, 1892. 
iii. CrtCIL JouN, b. Thomaston, Conn., Sept. 10, 1894. d. August 25, 

1001. 
iv. GKOROE JuLIUS, b. Salem, April21, 1896. 
y, NETTIE RusSELL, b. Plymouth, Jan. 30, 1902. 

CLIFFORD. 

1. GF.oJWE CLIFFORD, from parish of Arnold, Nottingham Co., 
nugla.u<l. Settled in Doston, Mnss., 1644. He wns a member of the 
Ancient and Honomble Artillery Company, and late in life removed to 
Hampton. 

2. JoliN CLIFFORD, sou of George 1, b. England, 1614. Was in 
Salisbury, Mass., 1639 or 1640, and was a gmntee in the first 
division. He sold his house lot, Mo.l'ch 1, 1641J2, and removed to 
Hampton. His first wife, the mother of five children, \Vas Sarah. He 
m. se~ond, Sept 28, 1658, Elizabeth Richardson, the mother of four 
children. She d. Dec. 1, 1667. Hem. third, Feb. 6, 1672, D•·idget 
Huggins, widow or John Huggins, or Hampton. He. d. Oct. 17, 1694. 
" aged 80 yeo.rs." 

3. ISRAEL CLIFFORD, son of John2 and Sarah Clifford, b. Hampton, 
about 1647. m. March 15, 1680, Ann Smith. He lived in Hampton. 
He probably had a son Israel, not named in Dow's "Hampton." (See 
State Papers, Vol. III.) His son Isaac settled in Rumney. Nathan 
Clifford, LLD., was a descendant. 

4. SAMUEL CLIFFOHD, son of lsrnel 8, b. Hampton, March 28, 1689, 
m. Feb. 28, 1712, Sarah Dow, b. May 22, 1691, dau. of Dea. Samuel 
and Abigail (Hobbs) Dow, of Hampton. He lived in Hampton and 
in Kensington. He d. in Kensington, March 2, 1763. 

5. SAMUEL CLIFFORn, son of Samuel•, b. Hnmpton, Nov. 9, 1716. 
m. Jan. 17, 1738, Elizabeth Gove, b. Seabrook, Nov. 12, 1719, dau. of 
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Edward and Betbia (Clark) Gove. She d. Kensington, Feb. 6, 1778. 
He d. Kensington, March 2, 1791. 

6. SAMUEL CLIFFORD, son of Samuel6, b. Sept. 3, 1756. m. June 
19, 1777, Mehitable Weare. He was a soldier in the Revolution. He 
lived many years in Kingston, where be d. Dec. 12, 1812. 

7. SIMON CLIFFORD, son of Samuel 8, b. Kensington, March 22, 
1778. m. 1798, Betsey Brown, and d. in Kensington, Oct. 8, 1812. 

8. MELINDA. CLIFFORD, dau. of Simon 7, b. Oct. 22, 1799. m. 
Joseph Fifield (see). 

CLIFFORD. 

1. JonN CLIFFORD, removed from Rockingham Co. and scttletl 
in Dorchester, where he d. He m. Mary Worthen, dau. of Thomas 
Worthen, of Chester. The records furnished of this family are 
singularly free from dates. He had eleven children. 

2." i. D.A.VJD. 

8. 

ii. JoN.A.TBAN. Probably never lived in Plymouth. He m. -
Pierce, of Barnet, Vt., and had William, Luther, John, Isaac, 
Anne, Sally, Polly, Amy, Esther. 

iiL PETER. m. Hannah Edwarda, of Salisbury, Maaa., and had 
Ebenezer and Caroline. 

iv. Jo&lill'll. m. Sept. 17, 1707, Polly Wells, dan. of Paul Wells (see). 

T. 

vi. 
vii. 

viii. 

ix. 
:X. 

xi. 

He waa taxed in I•lymouth, 1797-1800. They removed to Dan
ville, Vt. She d., leaving nine children; he m. agaiu, and bothered 
the censna enumerator with ten more children. 

JonN. Lived in Sou\h Hampton. unm. 
THOMAS, b. 1773. 
B&N.JAMIN. Removed from Dorcheakr to South Hampton. m. 

Nancy CW"rier, of South Hampton. Ten children: Stewart, 
Hiram, Phila, Har1ison, Wyer, ~'rank, Cyl'ene, Anna, Sally, 1\Iary. 

PoLLY. m. James Davis, and lived in Dorchester. Twtslve chil
dren: John, Jamea, Connor, Isaac, Benjamin, l'olly, Lydia, 
Cynthia, Ann, Nancy, Almira, Elec\a. 

LYDIA. m. in Plymouth, 1802, Jease Taylor (see). 
DoROTHY. m. Noah Phillipa (aee). 
CYNTHIA. m. Samuel Badger, and removed to Greensboro', Vl 

Nine children : Hiram, John, Joaeph, Benjamin, Philip, Willard, 
Louisa, Laura, Cynthia. 

t. DAVID CLIFFORD, son of John 1• m. in Plymontb, June 28,1787, 
Abigail Rideout, by tradition a sister of John Rideout (see). He 
lived in Rumney and in Dorchester. They had David, Ephraim, 
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Benjamin, who is named hereafter, Abigail, Dorothy, and Sarah, who 
m. Stevhen Glynn (see). 

3. 1'HOMA8 CLIFFORD, son of John 1, b. 1773. m. Sally Fitts, of 
South Hampton, and settled in Dorchester, where seven children were 
born, and wJ1ere his wife d. 1810. Hem. second, Oct., 1811, Betsey 
(Keyes) West, dau. of Ephraim Keyes (see), and widow of Nason 
West (see). He removed to Plymouth, 1811. His second wife d. in 
Plymouth, 1813, leaving three children. He m. third, Nov. 3, 1822, 
Sarah Morse, d.an. of Samuel Morse (see), and seven names were added 
to the accumulating roll of his surviving children. He was the father 
of twenty-three children, six dying in infancy. His third wife d. 
April 8, 1833. Hem. fourth, Susannah G. (Seavey) Cilley, wido'v 
of Job Cilley (see), and removed from Plymouth to Hebron, where he 
d. July 1, 1840. He was killed by a falling tree. His widow d. 
March 23, 1878. Of their children, Jonathan has lived in Plymouth, 
and is named hereafter. 

4. BENJAMIN CLIFFORD, son of David 1 and Abigail (Rideout~ 
Clifford, b. Dorchester, 1794. m. 1823, Charlotte Bumham, and d. in 
numney, Jan. 1, 1859. 

5. THOMAS PATCII CLIFFORD, son of Benjamin •, b. April28, 1825, 
was a well-remembered and trusted engineer, B., C. & M. R.R. 
He lived a few years in Warren, and after 1853 in Plymouth. He 
m. Dec. 22, 1850, Eunice Marsh Woodman, b. New Hampton, Oct. 
5, 1828, dau. of Stephen Mead and Judith (Marsh) Woodman. He 
d. April 30, 1882. Mrs. Clifford occupies the homestead. One child. 

i. FRED AuGUSTUS, b. Sept. ~. 1852. m. Oct. 16, 1874, Jennie A. 
Libbey. He is an engineer, B. & M. R.R.; rea. in Concord. 

6. JoNATHAN CLIFFonn, son of Thomas and Sally (l!'itts) Clifford. 
m. Dec. 19, 1832, Alice Spaldiug, dau. of Jonathan and Alice (Kidder) 
Spalding, and a step-dau. of Simeon Blodgett (see). He removed to 

Plymouth, 1825. He d. April 29, 1843. His death was the result 
of a fall fa·01u the scaffold iu the barn of King George. 

i. CoAULOTTK ANN. 

ii. SARAH ELIZABRTD. 

iii. CHARLES H. Rea. iu Plymouth, 1904. 

CLIFFORD. 

1. CliASE CLIFFORD, nnd wife, :Mary, re..'!., a farmer, in New Hamp
ton. He bad four children, but no dates of births are at hand. 
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2. CHA.BB FULLEn CLIJPORD, son of Chase 1, b. New Hampton, 1811. 
m. Hannah Spiller, h. Bridgewater, 1815, dau. of Benjamin and Sarah 
(Wilder) Spiller. He lived in Bridgewater, and after 1851 in Ply
mouth, where bod. Jan. 28, 1882. His widow d. Feb. 1, 1897. ),ive 
children b. Bridgewater and two b. Plymouth. 

l. MART, b. July 17, 1886. m. Martin Ranaoom. Be was taxed in 
Plymouth, 18;>2 and 1868. A son, George, res. Campton. 

li. E1n:Lnuc, b. Jan. 28, 1838. m. Simeon Marsh Walker (aee). 
iii. ALMIRA HaNDa, b. July 11, 1841. m. Martin V. B. Paige (aee). 
iv. LA.URA1 b. June 11, 1843. m. Eugene S. Bailey; son of Geo. W. 

Bailey (aee), and rea. in Plymouth until 1884. Uemoved to Cali
fornia. She m. &8001ld, Theodore H. Klages. 

v. HAlfMAn M., b. 1840. unm. d. Jan. 17, 1871," 
ri. FaA.NK LnoT, b. 18G2; rea. Butralo, N.Y. 
ril. J.u~u BucaAKAK1 b. July 17, 1866. II a farmer and atone-muon 

of Plymouth. m. April 20, 1881, Sarah RaycroU; m. second, 
June 10, 1891, Lorinda A. (Ham) White, b. Antwerp, N.Y., Jan. 
28, 1838, dau. of John Ham. One son: (1) Henry Page, b. 1883. 

CLIFFORD. 

1. COMMODORE W. CLIFFORD, son of A. and Susan (Boynton) 
Clifford, b. Cabot, Vt., 1845. m. Angeline L Darry. He lived in 
Haverhill until 1879, when he removed to Plymouth. His wife d. 
Nov. 16, 1894. He served in 1st Vt. Cavalry, 1861-1865. 

i. CARBIII: IRII:NE, b. June 10, 1866. m. Feb. 26, 1800, Alonzo M. 
Bainea, son of Henry !of. aud Paulina (Jones) Haines, of Waltham. 
She d. May 9, 1890. . 

ii. ANNA L•un•-. b. Jwy1S, 1870. Plymouth High School, 1887. m. 
Orrie L. Davidson (aee). 

iii. JuNKTTII: LuTE, b. April 15, 1874. Plymouth High School, 1801. 

COBB. 

State Normal School, 1893. m. June 15, 1898, John Colby 
Manhall. They rea. in Culebrook. Two children: (1) Hortense 
Barry, b. March 8, 1800. (2) Jeanette Gilman, b. July 18, 1901. 

1. AuousTINB COBB was of Taunton, Mass., 1669, and August 
13, 1679, be bought Janda of John Cobb, a relative, and one of the 
proprietors of Taunton. The Oakland Cemetery now occupies a part 
of his farm. 

2. SAMUEL CoBB, one of the six children of Augustine 1, h. Taunton, 
Nov. 9, 1675, was a farmer. By wife Lydia he had eight children. 

3. NATHAN CoBB, son of Samuel•. m. Esther Dryar, dau. of 
WiHiam Dryar, of Rehoboth. He was a soldier, 1758. 
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4. NATIIAN Conn, son of Nathan 1, b. Taunton, Nov. 13, 1737. m. 
1760, Abi~il Shores, dau. of Benjamin Shores. He was an anchor
smith. He d. Taunton, Feb. 16, 1823. She d. 1833. 

5. JoNATHAN CoBB, son of Nathan •, b. Attleboro, Mass., March 7, 
1770. m. Nov. 29, 17-, Sybel Holmes, b. March 28, 1780, dau. of 
William and Sybel (Smith) Holmes. He was landlord of "Cobb's 
Tavern," in Sharon, Mass., and postmaster. He d. July 16, 1845. 

6. JoNATHAN HoLMES Conn, son of Jonathan&, b. Sharon, July 8, 
1799; Hnrvnnl University, 1817. Hem. in Roxbury, Sept. 26, 1822, 
Sophia Doggett, dau. of John Doggett, of Boston. He was a lawyer, 
res. in Dedham, and was a register of probate, Norfolk Co. He d. 
Mnrch 12, 1892. 

7. 'VILLU.M AusTIN CoBB, son of Jonathan Holmes 8, b. Dedham, 
August 4, 1845. He was a clerk in the general office of B., C. & M. 
R.R., at Plymouth, and later freight agent of the B. & M. R.R. at 
Woodsville. He res. in Plymouth, with brief absences when trans
felTed to other offices, from 1872 to 1886. He was register of deeds 
Grafton Co., 1885 to 1889. Hem. Nov. 2, 1879, AnnaT. Sullivan, h 
London, England, Jan. 4, 1861. She d. Havet·hill, Jan. 5, 1887. He 
m. secontl, Sept. 24, 1889, Mary Elvira Rollins, b. March 5, 1859, 
dau. of Henry G. and Harriet (Wadc.lell) Rollins, of Newbury, Vt. 

i. WILLIAM HoLMKS, b. Plymouth, August 17, 1880; telegraph opera
tor, Bound Brook, N.J. 

ii. JAMBS HAROLD, b. Plymouth, March 10, 1882. 
iii. SoPRU Dooo~r:n, b. Plymouth, Deo. 6, 1884. Grad. High School, 

W ooclevllle. 
iv. WB:KDKLL RoLLms, b. Nov. 1, 1800. 

COCHRAN. 

1. DBA. JouN CocllRAN, ancestor of the Pembroke family, lived 
in Lonc.londerry. Two of his sons settled in Pembroke, and some of 
their descendants have written the name Cofl'an. There were other 
families of Cochran in Londonderry. 

2. JoHN CocHRAN, son of Dea. John, b. in or near Londonderry, 
Ireland, 1711 ; came to Londonderry probably with his father. He 
m. June 18, 1731, Mary MacHatd, of Haverhill, Mass. In London
derry records her name is recorded Mary Machard. He was an early 
settler in Pembroke, and there built and operated a sawmill and a 
grist mill. He m. second, Margaret Owen. He d. July 22, 1799. 
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3. RoBERT CocHRAN, son of John 1, b. Pembroke, about 1745. m. 
Anna Brown, and d. in Pembroke soon after marriage. She m. second, 
James Knox, b. May 11, 1748, son of William and Mary Ann 
(McNeal) Knox, of Pembroke. 

4. JosEPH CocHRAN, son of Robert 8, b. Pembroke, 1772. m. 
Margaret (Dickey) Ham. He d. Nov. 19, 1843. She d. July 10, 
1846. 

i. ANN BROWN, b. July 6, 1804. unm. d. Plymouth, June 9, 1878. 
li. ii RoBERT, b. July 6, 1806. 
6. iii. J.ura, b. Maroh 6, 1810. 

5. RoBERT COCHRAN, son of Joseph •, b. July 6, 1806. m. Nov. 
24, 1831, Harliet Gill, dau. of William Gill (see). He wns a farmer 
of Plymouth, living on the tnmpike near the schoolhouse. He was 
a selectman, 1B42, 1843, 1845, 1846, 1851 aud 1852. His wife d. 
Jan. 31, 1866. Hem. second, Feb. 12, 1867, Elizabeth Bartlett, dan. 
of Sargent Bartlett (see). He d. April 15, 1878. His widow d. 
Nov. 23, 1886. Six children: 

i. MARY ANN, b. June 28, 1888. d. July 19, 18110. 
7. ii. JonPR A., b. March 10, 1885. 

iii. SuSAN G., b. Oct. 80, 1836. m. Timothy Eaatmaa Bayley (see). 
iv. WILLIAM G., b. August 29, 1888. m. Feb. 8, 1870, Annette Burr. 

He lives in Kauaaa City, Mo.; fruit merchant. (1) Robert Burr, 
b. May 2, 1878. m. Nov. 28, 1894, Willie Ella Sargent ; res. 
Kansaa City. (2) Delphina Hudson, b. Nov. 6, 1874. m. Nov. 
28, 1894, Frederic Allen Lamb ; res. Kan11111 City. (8) J.umau 
Harrison, b. Nov. 12, 1878. m. Jan. 8, 1900, Thelma B. Obison. 

v. HARRISON MARDEN, b. March 17, 1841. unm. d. Plymouth, May 
26, 1877. 

vi. ELIZA G., b. Feb. 2, 1843. m. Samuel Monroe Morse (see). 

6. JAMBS COCIIRAN, sou of Joseph •, b. March 6, 1810. m. Sept., 
1834, Betsey R. Craig, of Rumney. He was a farmer and a brick 
mason of Plymouth. He was representative, 1849-1850, and a select
man, 1853. He d. in Plymouth, Dec. 22, 1868. She d. Nov. 23, 
1878. 

i . Gxonox W ABBINOTON, b. 1836. unm. d. Plymouth, March 13, 
1860. 

7. JosEPH A. CocHRAN, son of Robert 6, b. Plymouth, March 10, 
1835. m. Sept. 4, 1861, Elizabeth Higgins Rounds, dau. of Gerry 
and Sophronia (Davis) Rounds. She d. Feb. 4,1877. Hem. second, 
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May 30, 1878, Edna Anna Bean, b. Jan. 27, 1844~ dau. of John C. 
and Climenia (Burleigh) Bean. He res. in Concord, and was city 
clerk of that city from 1879 to 1903. 

i. IIJtLBN IIARRIP.T, b. April15, 1866. d. in Concord, May 8, 1894. 
ii. ALICE GERRY, b. March 81, 1869. 

COFFEY. 

1. EDWARD CoFFEY, son of Jeremiah Coffey, b. county of Cork, 
Ireland, Dec. 17, 1830 ; came to America, 1852. He m. Jan. 11, 
1860, Hannah Corcoran, b. August 12,1836, dau. of Patrick and Ellen 
(O'Connell) Corcoran. They res. in Boston a few years, removing 
to Plymouth, 1859. His industry has been rewarded, and by good 
citizenship he has earned the respect of his townsmen. Seven 
children. 

i. JKRXMJAB, b. July 8, 1861. uum. Res. in Plymouth until 1890, 
and is now a machinist in Baltimore, Md. 

ii. JonN, b. Dec. 8, 1862; wu a bookkeeper in railroad office. He d. 
June 4, 1884. 

iii. EnwAtm, b. Aprii2D, 1864. unm. Lived in Plymouth until1800, 
when he removed to Boston. He is a machinist, B. & M. R.R. 

iv. WILLIAM R., b. May 28, 1866. unm. A conductor B. & M. R.R.; 
res. in Plymouth. 

v. MARY, b. May 20, 1868; Plymouth High School, 1886; State Nor
mal School, 1887 ; Sister M. De La Salle, Convent of Mercy, 
Manchester. 

vi. lJBNNJB NonLJt, b. Oct. 18, 1871. d. June 27,1875. 
vii. ANNIE E., b. May 19, 1876. m. Herbert E. Jonea (see). 

COLBURN. 

1. LEONARD CoLnURN, son of Eleazer and Mary (Kimball) Col
burn, b. Hanover, Jan. 17, 1828. m. Anna Cochran. He enlisted, 
Sept. 6, 1864, Co. H, 1st N.H. H. A., and was mustered out June 15, 
1865. He lived in Orford and Laconia, removing to Plymouth, 1881, 
where he d. Nov. 4,1899. His wifed while he was living in Laconia. 

i. CHARLF.8 IIBKRY, b. Orford, June 9, 1863. m. eeoond, August 1, 
1900, Alice Marlon Savage, b. Marlborough, April 8, 1868, dan. of 
George and Isabelle (Morton) Savage. He is section foreman 
B. & M. R.R., and baa res. in Plymouth since 1896. Fonr ohil· 
dren: (1) J..eonardCharles, b. Feb. 18, 1887. (2) HenryWillard, 
b. Sept., 1890. (3) Marion Addie, b. Maroh 10, 1901. (4) George 
Savage, b. Sept. 8, 1902. 
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U. FaAMJt Exos, b. Orford, June 16, 18M. m. Dec. 25, 1895, I..aura 
(Straw) Elliot, of Thornton. lie removed to Plymouth, 1898. 
(1) Clara Maude Elllo&, b. Aprilll, 1890. 

iii. EzaA LKoNAJm, b. Sept. 7, 1860. m. April 28, 1806, Jt~lla M. 
Swain; rea. Laoouia. (1) Gertrude Ruth. (2) Mara ltixford, 
b. July 6, 1889. 

COLBY. 

1. ANTHONY CoLBY, the emigrant ancestor, was a planter of Ames
bury and Salisbury. He was granted land, 1640, 1643, 1654, and 
1658. He d. Feb. 11, 1660/1. His widow, Susanna, m. second, 
William Whittridge, and d. July 8, 1669. Anthony and Susanna Colby 
had eight children. 

l THOMAS CoLBY, youngest son of Anthony 1, b. March 8, 1650/1. 
m. Sept. 16, 1674, Hannah Rowell, b. Jan., 1653, dau. of Valentine 
and Joanna (Pindor) Rowell, of Salisbury. Freeman, 1677. d. Ames
bury, 1690 or 1691. His widow m. second, Henry 131aisdell. 

3. THOMAS CoLBY, eldest son of Thomas 2, b. July 1, 1675. He 
was " a snowshoe man," 1708. He m. Frances . He d. 
June 4, 1741. One of his sons was Willebee, a name which occurs, 
spelled Willaby, in several New Hampshire families. 

4. ABRAHAM CoLBY, son of Thomas •, b. probably 1720. m. lfnrch 
23, 1742, Elizabeth Blaisdell, b. about 1722, dan. of Jonathan and 
Hannah (Jameson) Blaisdell, of Amesbury. With their eight children 
b. in Amesbury, Mass., the family removed to Bow, 1768, where his 
five sons 1"8$. In the register of the family by Harrison Colby, 
published 1894, nine children are named. It is reasonably certain 
that Sarah, h. Jan. 27, 1739, was not a child of this Abraham. He d. 
in Bow, 1809 . 

. 5. THOMAS CoLBY, son of Abraham '• b. Amesbury, Ml\88., June 22, 
1756, and was twelve years old when the family settled in Bow. He 
m. 1775, Susnnnnh Colby, b. Juno 4, 1749,dau. of Moses Colby, of 
Dunbarton. He wns a soldier iu the Revolution und a pensioner. 
He d. Bow, Pee. 25, 1848. She d. Dec. 14, 1832. 

8. ABRAHAM CoLBY, SOD of Thomas', b. Sept. 22, 1784. m. July 
9, 1807, Deborah Austin. He lived in Concord. 

7. LEONARD COLBY, sou of Abn\bam 1, b. Concot·d, July 10, 1811. 
m. Jan. 21, 1840, Sarah B. Rand, b. May 15, 1814. He lived in 
Pembroke. He d. in Plymouth, Jan. 22, 1888. 
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8. GEORGE HENRY CoLBY, son of Leonard 7, b. Pembroke, April 15, 
1841. Manchester High School, 1859. He devoted the years of his 
life to railroad employment. After a res. of a few years in Bethlehem, 
he came to Plymouth, 1881, and was a capable station and freight 
agent in this town over twenty years. He was a civilian clerk, 
quartermaster's department, Army of the James, 1863-1865, and was 
a captain in N. H. N. G. many years. In the Spanish War he was 
the quartermaster of the 1st N. H. Uegiment. He was a repre
sentative, 1891 and 1893. He d. in Plymouth, Fob. 5, 1903. (See 
Vol. 1.) Mr. Colby m. Nov. 29, 1860, Ellen M. Hadley, of Milford, 
who d. in Littleton, March 20, 1878. He m. second, Lulu Etta Mit
chell, h. Campton, August 16, 1864, dau. of Frederic A. and Lucretia 
:M. (Strong) Mitchell. 

i. LEONARD THOMAS Pruc•, b. Dec. 9, 1861. m. June 80, 1888, EUa 
ltf. (Tucker) Hodson, b. June 80, 1850, dan. of Dexter P. and 
.Mebi~ble Brackett (Sanborn) Tucker, of Loudon ; divorced. 
lie lives in Seattle, Wash. 

n. 84RAD G. F., b. Oct. 81, 1868. m .• Jan. 28, 1008, Elisha Petenon, b. 
1858, eon of Elisha and Anne (Glover) Petenon, of Dubury, 
Ita~~~. He Ia an undertaker. 

iii. CLAKI'!NOR GF.onoz, b. June 6, 1877. · Plymouth High School, 1897, 
m. Dec. 8, 1902, Edith Daley Weelta, dan. of Henry M. and Viola 
(Tenney) Weeb, of Concord. He was a clerk at railroad ataUon. 

Plymouth. Res. Concord. 
iv. SuRAN LucnKTJA1 b. Plymouth, May zt, 1887. PlymouUl High 

School, elMS of 1906. 
v. U.uTB FnAxc~:s, b. Plymouth, Jan. 18, 1892. 

COLCORD. 

1. JoHN CoLCORD, b. Newmarket, Dec.ll, 1745. m. July 10,1777, 
Helene Carpenter. He waa a ship carpenter, a lieutenant in one of the 
Continental regiments, appointed Nov. 8,1776, resigned May 6, 1777. 
Af't.er the war he removed to Enfield, where he d. July 27, 1821. 

2. ANTHONY CARPENTER COLCORD, b. Newmarket, Dec. 18, 1788. 
Hem. Nov. 26, 1817, Ruth Aldrich, b. Lebanon, August 2, 1792, dau. 
of Clark and Mary (Hoyt) Aldrich. He removed from Enfield to 
Thornton, where he lived until1863, when he removed to Plymouth. 
He d. Oct. 25, 1878. She d. Nov. 23, 1876. Five children b. 
Thoruton. 

i. EDWARD C., b.IJec. 11, 1818. d. a student, medical dept., Dartmouth 
College, Sept. 14, 1848. 
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ii. MARY HELEK, b. Feb. 1, 1821. m. March 18, 1848, Benjamin 
H. Poor, of Bethlehem. She d. June 16, 18M. 

iii. BBTBEY ANN, b. Oct. 16, 1827. d. May 29, 1&12. 
iT. WILLIAM H., b. April20, 1830. d. May 9, 1882. 
Y. BII:TBKY A., b. NoY. 28, 1882. m. Calvin Clark (see). 

COLE. 

1. REV. OTis CoLB, son of Joshua and Amanda (Hinds), Cole, b. 
Stark, Dec. 25, 1833. A faithful minister of the M. E. Church, whose 
kindness has been helpful to many and whose sincerity nnd ability 
command the love and respect of all. He was educated in the 
academies of Wilbraham and Westminster, Mass., and the Biblical 
Institute of Concord, now the School of Theology, Boston University. 
He was ordained a deacon by Bishop Kingsbury, 1867, and an elder by 
Bishop Clark in 1867. His appointments N.H. Conference have been: 
Henniker, 1865-1867 ; Hudson, 1868-1870; Lancaster, 1871-1873; 
Plymouth, 1874. Tennessee Conference: Central Tennessee College 
and Nashville, Ct., 1875-1876. New Hampshire Conference: super
annuate, 1877 1878; supernumerary, 1879; acting pastor, Cong. 
church, Paxton, Mass., 1878-1879; South Newmarket, 1880-1881 i 
Suncook, 1882-1884; Haverhill, Mass., Wesle~ Church, 1885-1886 i 
Bristol, 1887-1890; Portsmouth, 1891-1895 ; supernumerary, acting 
pastor, Cong. church, Paxton, Mass., 1897-1898; superannuated, 1901 
-1904. Res. Haverhill, Mass. He m. Sept. 22, 1858, Lucy Jane 
Skinner, b. West Cambridge, now Arlington, Mass., Sept. 26, 1838. 
Two chilcben. 

i. HARRY JosnuA, b. August 16, 1859. m. April 20, 1887, Bessie 
Plumer Garland, b. Feb. 26, 1857. She d. August :n, 1807. 
He rea. IJayerhill, M1188. Four children (1) Margaret ~'ranees, b. 
March S, 1888. d. June 20, 1805. (2) Arthur Harrison, b. Nov. 21, 
1889. (S) Luella Winnifred, b. April!, 1808. (4.) lleleu Edith, b. 
Feb. S, 1896. d. July 18, 1896. 

ii. MARY HELEN, b. Nov.l2, 1860. unm. res. with her brother. 

COLE. 

1. NATHANIEL CoLB, date of birth and parentage unknown. m. Dec. 
2, 1819, Abigail Flanders, dan. of Oliver (see). He d. about 1825. 
She m .. second Samuel Morse (see). Two children, b. in Plymouth. 

i. LYHAN, b. April 18, 1820. n1. NoY. 4, 1849, Susannah Tufte (see 
Cilley family). He remoYed to Bedford, Mass., and there engaged 
in the bueineu of a tin and sheet iron worker. (1) Quincy 
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Sumner, b. June 8, 1856. m. May 21, 1884, Alice L Jacbon, 
res. Bedford, Mass. (2) Harriet Elizabeth, b. Nov. 6, 1857. 
(3) Charles Lyman, b. Feb. 10, 1862. d. Dec. 27,1863. (4) Emma 
Rebecca, b. Feb. 10, 1862. d. Dec. 27, 1868. 

ii. CTNTIIIA MARIA, b. Oct. H, 1821. d. young. 

2. JACOB CoLE, m. in Plymouth, Jan. 25,1823, Betsey D. Spenser. 
He was taxed in Plymouth, 1818-1824. He d. August 22, 1824, 
aged 28. 

3. JoliN A. CoLE, m. in Plymouth, March 26, 1826, Mary Ryan, 
dau. of Isaac Ryan (see). He never lived in this town. He was 
a son of Isaac and Hannah (Atwood) Cole, and a brother of Hon. 
Hcnjnmin ,J. Cole, of l.n.koport. 

CONDON. 

1. MAURICE GEORGE CONDON, son of Martin and Mary (Gallinger) 
Condon, b. Jacatier, near Quebec, P. Q., 1844. Hem. Littleton, Nov. 
13, 1869, Catherine Elizabeth McDonough, b. Navan, Ireland, May 
11, 1846. She came to Quebec in her girlhood and was living in 
Bath at the time of her marriage. He has been a section-hand on 
the railroad O\'er twenty years, and has lived in Plymouth since 1880. 
Six children. 

I. AnTnun GEORGE, b. Gilford, April 14, 1871. d. Feb. 11, 1876. 
ii. MARY ELLKN, b. Gilford, July 21, 1872. d. Oct 9,1891. 
iii. MARGARET MARY, b. Gillord, Feb. 5, 1874. Plymouth High School, 

1891. Operator W. U. at Pemigewaseet House. 
iT. G&OROB MARTIN, b. Gillord, Oct. 11, 1875, d. Oot. 11, 1887. He 

wu killed by the falling of a flag-pole on Plymouth Common. 
v. EDWARD WILLIAM, b. Concord, Oct. 16, 1879. m. Adelia D. Quinn. 
vi. AGNF.a CATJJttRJNR, b. Plymouth, Feb. 19, 1883. Plymouth High 

School, 1001. 

COOK. 

1. SAMUEL CooK, a ship-builder, and wife Elizabeth lived several 
years nt least in the pnrt of N ewbm-y, Ma.'iB., now Newburyport. His 
descendants have beeu more numerous in Campton than in Plymouth, 
but there have been several removals to Plymouth and so many inter
marriages with Plymouth families that a register of the family is 
demanded 

2. SAMUEL CooK, son of Samuel 1, b. Newbury, August 12, 1720. 
m. Feb. 18, 1745/6, Judith :&rtleU, b. Oct. 7, 1726, dau. of Thomas 
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and Hannah (Moody) Bartlett (see). He was one of the early 
settlers of Campton where be d. 1790. Judith, his wife, d. the same 
week. Their eight children were: (1) Moody, b. Nov. 9, 1751; (2) 
Ruth, b. April1, 1753; (3) Thomns, b. August 8,1756; (4) Snnmel 
b. Nov. 29, 1758; (5) Cutting, b. March 4, 1761; (6) Euuice, b. 
Sept. 28, 1762 ; (7) Ephraim, b. Sept. 27, 1765 ; (8) Charles, b. 
Sept. 14, 1768. 

3. LIEUT. MooDY CooK, eon of Samuel 1, b. Nov. 9, 1751, settled in 
the western part of Campton. He was a soldier in the Revolution. 
He m. Sarah Elliot. She d. about 1800 and be m. second, July 4, 
1808, Hannah (Parker) Worcester, widow of Francis Worcester 
(see). Sbe d. Jan., 1815. Eleven children by first and oue by second 
marriage: (1) Thomas, b. May 27,1779; (2) Jndith, b. Jan. 2, 1781, 
m. Giles Merrill; (3) ?debitable, b. Oct. 21, 1782; (4) Sally, b. Nov. 20, 
1784; (5) Moody, b. August 15, 1786; (6) Polly, b. August 31, 1788; 
(7) Lydia, b. Oct. 18, 1791 ; (8) Edmund, b. Nov. 13, 1793 ; (9) 
Abigail, b. May 23, 1795 ; (10) Alvin, b. Nov. 8, 1797; (11) Charles, 
b. Dec. 24, 1799, d. Jan. 25, 1805; (12) Amanda Elliot, b. June 4, 
1809. 

4. COTI'ING CooK, eon of Samuel 1, b. March 4, 1761. m. Jun. 17, 
1788, Elizabeth Mt~rrill, dau. of Jacob and Elizabeth (Wyatt) Mtmill 
(see). He was a prosperous farmer iu Campton where he d. Nov. '27, 
1836. She d. April 30, 1845. Twelve children: (1) Cut.ting, b. Oct. 
7, 1788; (2) Betsey, b. May 9,1790; (3) John, u. May 16, 1792; 
(4) H11nnah, b. Sept. 18, 1793. m. Joseph Clark (see); (5) Samuel, b. 
August 31, 1795; (6) Jemima, b. June 10, 1797; (7) Sally, b. Mnrch 
20, 1799; (8) Judith, b. April 30, 1801 ; (9) Mehitable, b. April 7, 
1803; (10) Zebedee, b. Nov. 16, 1806; (11) Lucinda, b. May 8,1809; 
(12) Lydia, b. April12, 1810. 

6. EPHRAIM CooK, son of Samuel 1, b. Sept. 27, 1765. m. Jan. 27, 
1791, Sarah Merrill, dau. of Jacob and Elizabeth (Wyatt) Merrill 
(see). She d. 1814. Hem. second, Mnl'ch, 1815, Phebe Russell. He 
was a captain. He live1l in l,lymonth f1·om 1811 until his death in 
the year 1818. Eleven chilthen by first, and two by second maniage. 
(1) Edmund, b. Sept. 8, 1791 ; (2) Moses, b. Sept. 20,1792. m. Betsey 
Butler; (3) Daniel, b. Feb. 19, 1794; (4) Ephraim, b. Nov. 7, 1795; 
(5) Jacob, b. May 28, 1797. m. Relief Merrill, dau. of Jacob Merl'ill, 
Jr.; (6) Coffin, b. Feb. 5, 1799. ru. Rebecca Baker, dau. of Hon. Moses 
Baker, of Campton. Their son, Corydon W., b. August 6,1820, lives in 
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Campton. (7) Sally, b. March 6, 1802; (8) lois, b. May 22, 1804; 
(9) Charles, b. Nov. 28, 1806; (10) Gilman, b. April 14, 1808 ; (11) 
George, b. Nov. 7, 1810; (12) Walter; (13) Almira. 

6. THOMAS CooK, son of Lieut. Moody 8, b. May 27, 1779. m. Feb. 
27, 1803, Betsey George, dau. of William George (see). She d. June 
7, 1814. He m. second, March 16, 1815, Martha Bartlett, dau. of 
Den. J!~benezer BtLrtlett (see). He d Campton, Sept. 28, 1857. She d. 
August 30, 1859. 

7. 

I. 

ii. 
iii. 

iv. 
v. 

vi. 
vii. 

viii. 

ALVIN, b. Sept. 4, ISM. m. Hannah French; m. eecond, April 6, 
1843, Catherine Cook, dau. of Edmund Cook. 

GruiAN, b • .March 25, 1808. d. June 21, 1809. 
ARVILLA, h. Jan. 19, 1810. m. Dec. 10, 1884, Henry Spencer. Re-

moved t.o Danvers, Maaa. 
MALVINA, b. April20, 1812. d. March 80, 1815. 
WrLLrur GEOROK, b. June 6, 1816. m. Judith .Merrill. 
ELIZABY.TII, b. April 11. d. April 13, 1818. 
JASON, b. Nov. 23, 1819. m. Dec. 23, 1842, Annet.t.e Willey. 
ELIZABETH Gr.oaoK, b. Sept. 9, 1828. m. .May 22, 1845, Oziaa 

Holmes. 
hi:. JuorTn, b . .M!lrch 28, 1825. m. Oct. 9, 1856, Osmond C. Foea. d. 

in Plymouth, March 8, 189f. 
x. MALVINA, b. July 80, 1830. m. Oct. 80, 1856, Charles W, Pulsifer. 

xi. FANNY II ALE, b. Oct. 12, 1882. d. AugU&t 25, 1888. 

7. WILLIAM GEORGE CooK, son of Thomase, b. June 6, 1816. m. 
June 3, 1842, Judith Merrill, dau. of Giles and Mehitable (Elliot) 
Merrill. He lived in Rumney and removed to Plymouth, 1869. d 
Plymouth, Nov. 3, 1871. 

i. TnoMAB. Rea. Campton. 
ii. MKBITABLE. d. 11ged 15. 

Hi. GEORGE PuNOBARD, b. July ?:1, 1845. m. Dec. 11, 1872, Elizabeth 
Ellen Page, dan. of Moody Page. He was a farmer, a deacon of 
the Cong. church. He removed, 1890, from l'lymouth to Rum
ney. Four children: (1) Emily Eliza, b. April 12, 1876. Grad. 
St.ate Normal School, 1898. Teacher. (2) Hetty Ellen, b. July 
19, 1877. Postmaster Rumney Depot. She m. Oct. 1, 1008, 
F...dward George Sprague, a physician of Barre, Vt. (8) William 
George, b. July 25, 1879. (4) Jason Oabome, b. Oct. 12, 1881. 
Student, Brown Uuiv. 

8. MooDY CooK, son of Moody 8, b. Campton, August 15, 1786. 
He was a colonel nnd prominent in the social and busiuesf! affairs of 
his time. He m. March 24, 1812, Lucy Eaton, dau. of Daniel Eaton 
(see). He d. iu Unmptou, May 16, 1855. She d. March 1, 1869. 
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l. 
ii. 

iii. 
iv. 

v. 
vi. 

vii 

viii. 

iL 
ll:. 

COOK. 

S.u.&u A101, b. Feb. 17, 1816. d. young. 
JosBPu, b. April21, 1818. m. Eliza A. Kenrick, dau. of Alexander, 

and Eliza (llarker) Kt>nrick. He d. Campton, June 12,1891. 
DANIEL EATON, b. March 15, 1820. d. young. 
SAIIANTDA, b. Jan. 81, 1822. DL June 26, 1850, Eraataa Dole. She 

d. Auguat 18, 1880. He m. eecond, Flora E. Hoy" dau. of Dr. 
Peter Hoyt, of Wentworth. He d. August. 2, 1902. 

HANNAH PABK&R, b. April2, 1824. d. young. 
Lucy, b. Auguat S, 1826. m. May 8,1852, MOII88 C. Dole. He d. 

Nov. 9, 1908. She d. Nov. 18, 1872. Hem. second, Sarah Eliza 
Blair (see). 

HAifNAH P.&aua, b. May 14, 1828. m. Jan. 1, 1852, Thomas S. 
Pulsifer. 

ALHON IIABTINGB, b. July 17, 1830. m. Sept. 11, 1855, Sarah Maria 
Merrill, dau. of Hardy Merrill (see). He was a farmer in Camp
ton. He d. May1, 1901. 

DANI&L EATON, b. Augaat 14, 1833. unm. d. July SO, 1897. 
ARTHUR B&&D&, b. Nov. 26,1887. m. Ha:J171 1871, Dora B. Fo18. 

He d. August 20, 1903. 

9. JoHN CooK, son of Cutting~, b. Campton, May 16, 1792. m. May 
20, 1819, Hannah Clark, b. April 10, 1796, dau. of John and Mehita
ble (Hutchins) Clark (see), and a sister of Rev. John Clark. He was 
a carpenter and bridge builder, and a prominent citizen of Campton, 
where he d. Dec. 1, 1869. She d. June 15, 1876. Tl.tey had nine 
children, among these was Rufus f1.ook, b. March 18, 1826, an emi
nent civil engineer, who res. in Plymouth, 1881-1886, while locating 
the Pemigewasset Valley R. R. He returned to Minneapolis, Minn., 
where he d. July 12, 1903. He m. Ann Dillingham, who d. 1863; 
m. second, Mary H. Flanders, who d. 1870. 

10. ALFRED CooK, son of John 11, b. March 13, 1835. m. Marcb 24, 
1863, Hannah Boynton, b. Thomton, May 17, 1839, dau. of Dnvitl and 
Mary 0. lloynton. He removed from Campton to l,lymouth, 1871. 
He ia a farmer, and a civil engineer, and an intelligent, useful citizen. 
He ia a deacon of the Coug. church and has served the town as a 
selectman several years. Seven children. 

l. CBARLBB Auun, b. Feb. 21, 1864. unm. 
ii. HBRBJCRT MooDY, b. Sept. 26, 1867. d. March 16, 1885. 
iii. JoHN MaLTON, b. Feb. 9, 1870. d. Oct. 7, 1871. 
iv. MARY HANNAH, b. Sept. 21, 1872. Plymouth High School, 1890. 

State Normal School, 1891. 
v. ALIC& ELVIRA, b. July 24, 1875. Plymouth High School, 1891. 
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vi. JonN HowARD, b. May 20, 1877. Plymouth High School, 1892. 
vii. FLORA ANNt£, b. June 21, 1882. Plymouth High School, 1900. 

State Normal School, 1902. 

11. EPHRAIM CooK, son of Ephraim 11, b. Nov. 7,1795. m. Jan. 25, 
1816, Hannah Dearborn, dau. of Michael Dearborn (see). She d. 
Oct. 4, 1827. He m. second, May 15, 1828, Sarah Bartlett, dau. of 
Dea Ebenezer Bartlett (see), who d. March 9, 1862. He m. third, 
Mrs. Stanyan, and removed from Campton to Wentworth, where he d. 
April 10, 1884. 

12. i. FRRJI:MAN, b. May 2, 1816. 
ii. DANIEL, b. March 8, 1818. d. Jan. 27, 1846. 

iii. MARTIIA, b. Sept. 24, 1820. d. 1825. 
18. iv. .ErnRAnt KrxosnuttY, b. Aprill8, 1824. 

v. MARTHA, b. Jl\u. 9, 1832. unm. d . Oct. 0, 1863. 
vi. JIANNAII, b. Feb. 11, 1837. unm. d. August 17, 1868. 

~ . ' 

12. FREEMAN CooK, son of Ephraim n, b. Campton, May 2, 1816. 
m. Jan. 19, 1836, Emily Lovejoy, b. Campton, April 13, 1815, dau. 
of William Lovejoy. He lived in lllymouth from 1852 until his 
death. He owned the mills on Hazeltine brook. He d. Sept.· 18, 
1872. She d. in Laconia, 1903. 

i. HENRY JonsoN, b. June 4, 1838. d. Jau. 21, 1830. 
ii. CLIJU:NA FRENCH, b. Nov. 2, 1842. m. Perley F. Hardy. They lived 

in Plymouth, 1867-1871. (1) Elmer Edgar, b. May 5, 1861, d. 
Laconia, 1\Iay 28, 1865. 

iii. DANIEL FRANK, b. August 25, 1848. rea. Laconia. 

13. EPHRAIM KINGSBURY CooK, son of Ephraim 11, b. Campton, April 
18, 1824. m. June 15, 1854, Sarah A. Randall (see). He was associ
ated with his brother at the mill, 1852 to 1859. Removed 1860 to 
L'lconia. 

i. JESSIE L., b. April 2,1856. m. John O'Shea, a prosperous merchant 
of Laconia. 

ii. Eu.A ll., b. July 8, 1859. 
iii. SARAn B., b. Juue 6, 1868. m. 11. C. Fogg, of Laconia. 

CORLISS. 
1. GEORGE CoRLISS, b. Devonshire, England, about 1617, came to 

Ne'v J<:nglaucl, 1639. He m. Oct. 26, 1645, Joanna Davis, and lived 
in Haverhill, Mas~ .• where he d. Oct. 19, 1686. His dnu., Mary, m. 
William Neff, and was the companion in captivity and heroic escape 
of Hannah Dnston. · 

YOL. IJ, - 10 



CORLISS. 

2. JoHN Ooauss, son of George 1, b. Haverhill, March 4, 1648. m. 
Dec. 17, 1684, Mtu-y Wilford, b. Nov. 18, 1667, dau. of Gilbert Wil
ford. He d. in Haverhill, ~'eb. 17, 1698. She m. second, William 
Whittaker. 

3. THOHAS CORLISS, son of John 1, b. HaverhilJ, March 2, 1689. 
m. Dec. 4, 1717, Rebecca George, b.1690. d. 1777. He d. 1784. 

4. GxonGE ConLISS, son of Thomas a, b. Haverhill, Dec. 18, 1718. 
m. May 13, 1747, Judith Webster. 

6. GEORGE CORLISS, son of Geot-ge•, b. Haverhill, Feb. 7, 1762. 
m. Sarah Symonds, and lived in Alexandria and Bristol. He d. in 
Bristol, 1835. 

8. Is.uc CoRLISS, son of George 6, b. Alexandria, March 19, 1784. 
m. 1804, Dolly Heath, b. June, 1785, dau. of Daniel Heath (see). 
She d. in Piermont, April 7, 1851. Hem. second, Joanna Hackett. 
He lived in Alexandria and Bristol, until 1830, wheu be removed to 
Plymouth. ;Five years later he removed to Piermont, where he d. 
March 18, 1862. His first wife was the mother of eleven children. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

l. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 
vii. 

GEORGI:, b. 1806. d. 1818. 
STEPHEN, b. Feb. 26, 1807. 
DANIKL, b. 1808. d. 1818. 
CYuua, b. Feb. 10, 1811. 
RoxANA, b. Feb. 22, 1818. m. Moeea Pillsbury, of Rumney. 

Their dau., Dolly, m. second, Stephen Smith Kimball (see). Mrs. 
Roxana l'illsbury d. in Plymouth, August 16, 1884. 

KIMBALL, b. OcL 7, 1815. 
ALMIRA, b. Oct. 20, 1817. m. April 28, 1884, Andrew Bowers 

Bohonon, b. Salisbury, July 8, 1795, son of Major Stephen and 
Olive (Elliot) Bohonon, who d. Salisbury, Dec. 19, 1839. She m. 
second, April 28, 1840, Levi Bean, b. August 18, 1805, son of 
Levi nnd Abigail (Stickney) Bean, of Salisbury. He d. Oct. 23, 
1855. Sho was the mother of throe children hy first, and four by 
second marriage. 

viii. DAVID ATwooD, b. Jan. 10, 1819. Res. J..aconia. He was in Ply
mouth, 185()..1862. 

ix. SAUAII, b. 1821. d. 1828. 
10. x. CuARLK8 ltiJNAno, b .• June 14, 1823. 

xi. IsAAc, b. June 1, 1828; lived in Haverhill, where he d. March 27, 
1891J. lie m. Feb. 14, 1847, Esther E. McConnell. b. Bradford, 
Vt., July 6, 1826. Six cbildren: (1) Elmira Elizabeth, b. Jan. 
26, 1848. m. Wright Carter; m. second, Sherburne Dearborn. 
(2) Betaey Adalaide, b. June 22, 1850. m. E. C. St. Clair. (S) 
John Frank, b. June 18, 1856. d. August 30, 1862. (4) George 
Henry, b. Jul7 25, 1858. m. Martha French, a dau., Esther, 
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m. Edward D. Burtt (see). (5) Lubin Isaac, b. Nov. 8, 1861. 
d. Auguat 25, 1862. (6) Albert Porter, b. Jan. 26, 1869. m. 
June 7, 1893, Abbie B. Wilaon. He ia a locomotive engineer; 
rea. W oodaviUe. 

7. STEPHEN CoRLISS, son of Isaac 8, b. Feb. 26, 1807. Lived in Ply
mouth several years, and in Thornton many years. He d. in Ply
mouth, April 10, 1889. He wns a farmer and a blacksmith. He m. 
April 10, 1833, Eliza Lowd, b. Sept. 15, 1807, dau. of George Lowd 
(see). Shed in Thornton, July 27, 1876. 

i. JIARVKY Jonxsox, b. April 11, 1834.. lie ee"ed in 25th MIUIII. 
Infantry, ancl subsequently lived in Thornton. lie m. Caroline 
.Jane Gould. Children were 1\fary, Andrew, and Arthur. 

ii. C&AHUS GARDNKK, b. Nov. 2, 1835. m. Lydia--. m. 
eecond, Mary A. Waahbnm. lie was a jeweller in Lewiston, Me., 
where be d. July 2, 1888. 

iii. ALMIItA ADALAIDK, b. May 21, 1837. m. Henry J.eonard Baker; 
t~he d. J>biladelphia, Pa., May 23, 1868. 

iv. ELIZA JANK, b. March 16, 1839. m. Wellington C. Fisher. m. 
second, William C. Clark. She d. F.ast Saugus, Nov. 1, 1883. 
Her dau., Jennie Frances Fisher, b. May 4., 1857, m. George W. 
Yeaton (see). 

v. MARY ADALINK, b. .May 16, 1843. m. William J..overin, of 
I..owell, MaliS. Soldier in Civil War. lie d. from confinement in 
Libby Prison. She m. second, Alonzo Bold. Two children. 

vi. SARAH Er.IZADETB, b. Deo. 1, 1844.. m. Edward Hill, of Lyon, 
l\11\1111, 

vii. STBPIIKX DKXTBK, b. May 19, 1846. m. in Thornton, June 12, 
1868, Emma Bacon. lie removed to St. Johnsbury, Vt., where 
he d. Oct. 23, 1870. 

8. GRN. CYUUS 00RLIS8, son of lsnnc8, b. Alexandria, Feb. 10, 
1811. He CAme to Plymouth in youth, but he lived in Bristol, En
field, and Grafton, from 1835 to 1850. During his absence from 
Plymouth he was act.i.ve in the militia, and was honored with the suc
cessive commissions from lieutenant to brigadier-general. Gen. 
Corliss returned to Plymouth, 1850. He was a blacksmith and a 
fam1er. Selectman, 1871, 1872. He m. Sept. 30, 1832, Almira 
Reed, b. May 5, 1812, dau. of Samuel and Anna (Sayles) Reed, of 
Grafton, and a sister of Rev. Francis Uecd, chaplain of the 12th N. 
H. Infantry, and pastor of Baptist churches in Contoocook and Ports
mouth, Uath, Me., and Lawrence, Mnss. The Reed lineage is : 
Samuel7, who m. Anna Sayles, Samuel 8, Dea. Samuel 1, William •, 
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William •, George t, William 1, the emii:,'Tant ancestor. Gen. Corliss 
d. August 30, 1902. 

i. EMri.Y, b. Augua~ 26, 1834. m. Martin Menill (see). 
H. CYRUS REKD, b. Oct. 29, 1836. 15th N. II. Infantry. lie m. 

Sept. 10, 1864, Harriet A. Merrill, dau. of J...ouis 'f. Merrill (see), 
who d. Nov. 19, 186!. Hem. second, Jan. 19, 1872, Sarah Lewis, 
who d. June 20, 1873. He waa a railroad conductor, and d. at 
Clinton, Iowa, Sept. 28, 1875. 

iii. ALMIRA RilED, b. Deo. 20, 1838. m. Walter R. Merrill, eon of 
Enoch 11 )terrill (see). She m. second, Dec. 7, 1865, Richard K. 
Sawyer, who d. March 20, 1869. She m. third, Deo. 12, 1872, 
Charles 0. MoQueaten (see). 

iv. FRA.NOIS Rno, b. August 9, 1841. 6th N. II. Infantry. m. Sept. 
'n, 1811, Ethelette Stetson, who d. Deo. 18, 1895. He is a rail
road conductor, and rea. Clinton, Iowa. One eon, Bruce R. 
Corli11, b. Nov., 1881, at Clinton, Iowa; rea. Cedar Rapids, Iowa. 

v. CLARA, b. August 8, 1843. m. JohnS. Morrison (see). 
11. vi. GEOBOK HENRY' b. Sept. 15, 1846. 

9. KIHBA.LL CoRLISS, son of Isaac •, b. Oct. 7, 1815. m. Feb. 19, 
1835, Jane Currier, dau. or Moses Currier (see). She d. Jan. 5,1862. 
He m. second, March 9, 1864, Ann Elizabeth Chapman, b. 1842, 
dau. of Lewis Chapman (see). He was a farmer on the Uumney rood, 
north side Baker's River. He d. June 21, 1895. She m. second, 
Charles W. Harvey (see). 

i. MosEs, b. OoL, 1887. m. Abbie Maria Morse, dau. of Samuel 
Morae (see). He was a blacksmith, near Baker's River bridge. 
He d., 1882. Three children: (1) Eldora Jane, b. Sept. 8, 1864. 
m. Cbarlea A. Currier, of Rumney; m. second, William Jo:dward 
Chase, of Hopkinton. (2) Elizabeth. d. young. (S) Gertrude. 
d. young. 

ii. CuABLEB C., b. Feb. , 1840. d. June 18, 1844. 
iii. CYRUS I...ORKNZO, b. J.t'eb. 14, 1847. d. July 20, 1812. 
iv. JAMES BucHANAN, b. Feb. 22, 1859. A farmer and carpenter of 

Plymouth. 
v. FRED KIMBALL, b. Nov. 5, 187f. m. Oct. 4, 1890, Daisey A. 

I>ierce, dan. of Charles aud Delia (Moulton) l'ierce, of Camptou; 
res. in Plymouth. 

vi. HrRAM HAHRIB, b. August 5, 1880. 

10. CHARLES MINARD CORLISS, son of lsaac 11, b. June 14, 1823. 
m. July 18, 1844, Sally Atlnliue Corlis."t, b. Nov. 15, 182:i, dau. of 
John Corliss, of Barnstou, P. Q. She d. Nov. 5, 1873. Hem. second, 
May 8, 1883, Mary Ann Dwelley, of Abington, Mass. Having lived 
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a few years in Plymouth, Troy, Vt., Piermont, Gilmanton, and 
LaconiR, he removed to Abington, Mass., where he lived from 1870 to 
1892. He removed to Plymouth in April, 1892. Farmer. 

i. EMILY, b. 1846. d. young. 
ii. ELIZA ELLEN, b. March, 1847. m. Zebina S. Brigham. She d. 

1870, learing one eon: (1) Roscoe Minard, b. May 16, 1869. He 
livea Lawrence, ld.ua. m. June 27, 1896, Alice Kent. 

iii. COR'DXLIA, b. April 20, 1849. d. 1861. 
iv. GY.onorc EDWIN, b. Oct. 6, 1855. m. Clara Cook; res. Abington, 

Masa. lie was killed in a railroad accident, near Abington, Feb. 
2, 1886. (1) George Albert, b. Sept. 5, 1878. (2) Charlee Edwin, 
b. nee. 22, 1880. (8) I..ena Mabel, b. Dec. 23, 1882. m. George 
W. Sanborn. 

v. :MART OLIVE, b. 1857. m. Joseph Coombe. She d.ld.ay15, 1883. 
(1) Charlee F. (2) Josephine. d. young. 

11. GEORGE HENRY CORLISS, son of Gen. Cyrus 8, b. Sept. 15, 
1846. He was a carpenter several years, and has been chief of police 
of Plymouth. In 1893 ho purchased the hardware store of Prentice 
H. Crawford, and later, general store of Plummer Fox, and continues 
the business on Mniu Street; res. on Langdon Street. Hem. Nov. 27, 
1872, Eva Gertrude Harvey, b. Dec. 6,1852, dau. of John and Nancy 
Harvey, of Laconia. 

i. Farm Grcoaorc, b. March 10, 1874. Plymouth High School, 1891. 
m. June 23, 1896, Mary Burleigh Amea, b. Jan. 7, 1871, dan. of 
Caleb l\1. and Sarah J. (Burleigh) Ames, of Holderness. He is 
in a h!lrdware store, Seattle, Wash. (1) Doria Gertrude, b. March 
15, 1897. (2) Emily Reed, b. August 29, 1908, at Seattle, Wash. 

ii. CYRUS LrcRoT, b. March 22, 1876. Plymouth High School, 1898, 
and Holderness School, 1806. Wesleyan University, 1900. P-. 
tor M. E. Church, Lakeport, 1001-1002; Bristol, 1003. He m. 
June 24, 1903, Gertrude Violet Potter, b. Charlestown, Masa., 
l\farch 15, 1883, dau. of Otis W. Potter. She is a graduate of tbe 
Melrose School of ld.uaio. 

COWDREY. 

1. AMOS CoWDREY, son of Thomas and Hannah Cowdrey, b. Read
ing, Mass., 1796, came to Plymouth, 1822, and lived in this town 
until 1847. He m. in Plymouth, Oct. 30, 1823, Ruth Senter, dau. of 
Edward Senter (see). He removed from this town to Melrose, Mass., 
and in 1852, to Woburn, Mass., when he d. Jan. 13, 1867. Melinda 
Cowdrey, a sister of Amos 1, m. Edward Senter (see). 
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i. WILLIAM IIARRIS, b. 18'.!6. 
ii. EDWARD THOMAS, b. May 9, 1829, was the founder of the E. T. 

Cowdrey Company, of Boe&on. He m. in Ro~:bury, Mus., Dec. 
28, 1861, Mary D. Morton. He d. May 9, 1892. Three children : 
(1) Ella M., Oct. 4, 1852. m. Feb. 28, 1889, Thomas W. Andrew. 
(2) ,Jeanie M., b. l>t!o. 21, 18M. m. Nov. 5, 1879, Charles E. 
Aldrich. (3) Katharine D., b. Nov. 22, 1867. m. Oot. 17, 1883, 
Cromwell T. Sohubarth. All of Ro~:bury, Maaa. 

iii. Snv&Na G&oaox, b. 1838. lla"ard University. Surgeon in U.S. 
Army. He d. in New York, 1890, leaving a family. 

iv, Cuuua. Rea. in New York City. 
T. DAUOHTKR. d. aged 5 or 6 years. 

cox. 
1. EDWARD Cox, emigrant ancestor, was a resident of London

derry and Nottingham West, now Hudson. He m. Molly Mitten. 
2. CBARLBS Cox, son of Edward 1, b. 1746. m. Mary Elliott, and 

was one of the early settlers of Holderness. Among his children was 
John, whose son, Culeb, is named hereafter. 

3. THOMAS Cox, son of Charles t, b. Holderness, August 11, 1782. 
m. May 28, 1807, Miriam Dearborn, dau. of Samuel Dearborn (see). 
He was a farmer, of Holderness, where he d. May 3, 1830; she m. 
second, 1834, Ezekiel Hoyt, of Sandwich. He d. Jan. 11, 1862; she 
d. in New Hampton, April11, 1873. 

i. MART. d.young. 
U. DANIEL HARRIS, b. April 14, 1809. m. June 17, 1832, Charlotte 

Smith, b. July IS, 1806, dau. of David Smith, of New Hampton. 
He d. in Holderneaa, May16, 1886. She d. Dec. 27, 1870. Eight 
children. 

iii. MART, b. June 23, 1811. m. July 8, 1834, George W. Smith, of 
New Hamp&oo. He d. July 1, 181i5. She d. June SO, 1803. 

iv. CBARL&S, b. April 5, 1813. d. young. 
v. ABIOAIL1 b. April 6, 1814. d. young. 

vi. WALTKR Bum, b. April 16, 1816. m. June 21, 1842, Nancy 
Nutter, b. Barnstead, July 24, 1823, dau. of Eliphalet and Love 
(Locke) Nutter. He lived in Barnstead and Holdemeea. He d. 
Oct. 5, 1818. Nine children, of whom Charles Edson Co~:, b. 
Dec. 2, 1846, wu a prominent citizen of Manchester, and since 
1896 baa been au efficient warden of the state prison. He m. 
1867, Eveline l~ndall. Their aon, Walter ltandall, b. Sept. 8, 
1868, m. Emma A. Putney; rea. Manchester. The second 
aon, Guy Wilbur, b. Jan. 19, 1871. Dartmouth College, 1893, 
valedictorian. He is a lawyer of Boston. (See "Granite 
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1\lonthly," Dec., 100.!3); the third son, Louis Sherburne, b. NoY. 
22, 18i4. Dartmouth College, 1896, ia a lawyer of Lawrence, 
MMII. He m. Oct. 16, 1902, Mary I. Fieles; their fourtla son, 
Channing Harris, b. Feb. 28, 1879. Dartmouth College, 1901. 
HArVard Law l:!cbool. 

Yii. ELIZA ANN, b. Feb. 16, 1819. m. Dec. 20, 1842, Levi Mudgett, b. 
New Hampton, April 19, 1804, 110n of Joeeph Mudge'tt. He d. 
1869. She d. May 2, 1879. 

Till. CAROLIMB, b. July 81, 1821. m. July 8, 18!1, Caleb Cox, b. 
August 21, 1810, 110n of John, and grandson of Charles•. He 
waa a farmer and &own officer of Holdem81111, He d. in Briatol, 
Oct. 17, 1~7. 

ix. ABIGAIL DEARBORN, b. June 26, 1823. m. Dec. 27, 1846, Daniel 
:M. Wells. 

x. AIIAMDA, b. Jan. 21, 1826. rn. Feb. 18, 18-19, John C. Smith, of 
New Hampton. lie d. Jan. 9, 1892. Sbe d. Jan. 10, 1869. 

CRAIG. 

1. ALEXANDER CRAIG, one of the sturdy Scotcb-lrisb emigrants, 
came from Ireland to Chester, 1724. He was a. farmer, and after 
1730 Jived upon land purchased of Governor Wentworth. He d. in 
the autumn of 1750, leaving sons Alexander, David, and Andrew, and 
daughter Agnes. 

2. DAVID CRAIG, son of Alexander 1, with wife Abigail, lived in 
Chester, where he d. about 1795. Among his children were Alex
ander, David, and Abigail, who m. Thomas Ramsay (see). These 
three children removed to Uumney. 

3. ALEXANDER CRAIG, son of David I, b. Chester, Feb. 22, 1741. 
He was the first, or one of the fil'tlt settlers of Rumney, and an active, 
stirring man. He \vas a lieutenant, 1773 ; captain, 177 4; a major 
in Col. Hobart's regiment, 1775, and a. lieutenankolonel in the 
militia, 1786; coroner, 1784; justice of the peace, selectman of 
Rumney several years, and a representative of the classed towns, 
Rumney and Plymouth, 1792. He m. Dec. 2,1767, Molly Stevens, 
who was b. March 25, 1746. Ten children b. Rumney. 

i. DAVIDS., b. Feb. 6, 1769. 
ii. DAKIBL, b. Feb. 6, 1771. 

iii. WILLIAM, b. June 6, 1778. 
iY. J.IART, b. August 6, 1775. m. John Ellison (eee). 
v. SAatUF.L, b. August ll'i, 1777. Wa! a physician In Braintree, Vt. 

vi. JonN, b. Jnne 6, 1779. 
vii. Ar.KXAMDER, b. April 2, 1782. d. April16, 1782. 
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mi. TuOJue, b. July 28, 1788. 
iL ABSALOM, b. Jan. 26, 1786. d. Jan. 215, 1787. 
x. S.UAH, b. June 16, 1789. m. Silas Buawell. 

'- DAVID CRAIG, son of David 1, b. Cht>.ster, Sept. 2, 1746. m. 
Sept. 23, 1770, Elizabeth Ricluu'llson, b. August 11, 1750, dau. of 
Moses and Mary (Goodhue) Richardson, of Chester. He settled in 
Warren, where he d. about 1830. Elizabeth, his wife, d. Rumney. 
1'hey had a large family. Among their childten were Amos (named 
hereafter), Stephen, David, Tappan W., who m. Sally Pipet·; m. sec
ond, H11rriet l 1iper, and lived in Wart-en nnu in Uumney. 

6. AliOS CRAIG, son of David • and Elizahetli (Richardson) Craig. 
b. Warren, August 5, 1779. m. April 2, 1804, Abigail Keyes, dau. 
of Ephraim Keyes (see). He was a ahoemnker,living in Jl}ymouth 
and in Rumney, where he d. 1851. 

I. PaunuaT W., b. August 2~, 1804. 
ll. OaPHA C., b. Jau. 8, 1806. 
iii. AMos H., b. August 15, 1807. m. August 9, 1836, Hannah Ram

say, dau. of David and Hannah (Greenough) Ramsay (1188). lie 
d. in 1882, in Rumuey. She survives and rea. iu Uumney. 

iv. AfART ANN, b. July 6, 1809. 
T. ABIGAIL R., b. Jan. 28, 1811. 

6. vi. OLIVER HAZARD PKRRY, b. August J, 1813. 
vii. JA.oon B., b. August 10, 1815. d. May 17, 1817. 

viii. JAOOD n., b. Feb. ~. 1810. 
lx. lsAAO L., b. Feb. 6, 1821. 

8. OLIV!R HAZARD PEltRY CltAIO, son of Amos 6, b. August 1, 1813. 
He worked several years in shoe factories in Massachusetts, but lived 
in Plymouth until 1849, when he t'emoved to Holderness. He was 
active in recruiting men for the 6th N. H. Infantry, and was first 
lieutenant of Co. A, and promoted to captain April15, 1862 ; resigned 
Oct. 21, 1862. He cultivutcu nud g1'eatly improved a small farm 
in Holderness ; buildings burned, and be removed to Plymouth. He 
was a good citizen, and respected by all who knew him. He was the 
first commander of the G. A. R. Post. Hem. Aun Dilson; m. second, 
Mary Jane Ellison, dau. of John Ellison (see). He d. in Plymouth, 
Jan. 29, 1899. She d. May 27, 1903. 

i. MART A., b. 18815. d. about 18152. 
ii. ELIZA, b. 1887. d.lakr than 1860. 

iii. OLIV&B F., b. 1839. Manufacturer of paper board, in Aahland. 
Corporal N. II. II. A. 1864-1865. 

iv. GEORGE W., b. 18!2. Co. A, 6th N.H. Infantry; sergeant; killed 
at Bull Run, Va., August 29, 1862, with the colon in bia banda. 
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v. Aunu: J., b. Feb. 8, 1847. m. Leroy 8. Heath, eon of Samuel (eee). 
She d . .August 5, 1882. 

vi. AJ.VIN H. P., b. May 27, 1849. d. June 1, 1862. 
rii. EMMA DoDGK, b. 1850. m. James S. H. Brainerd (see). 

viii. MARTIIA L., b. March 17, 1853. m. Dec. 25, 1886, Edward E. Lin
coln ; res. Providence, R. I. 

CRAWFORD. 

1. WILLIAM CRAWFORD, a Scotch-Irish emigrant, came to America 
with Uobel"t G•-nhl\m and others. He was living in Chester before 
1730, nnd wns there an active, useful citizen. He m. Mary Graham, 
1lau. of Robert Rnd Janet (Hume) Graham. In 1748 his wife was 
.Jean.' He d. 1786, aged about 80. In the propa·ietor's recorda of 
Chester it is recorded : " William Craft'ord, having built a Gris mill 
upon the Great brooke in Chester, at the Lower falls, so called, the 
fifth day of Mlly 17 46, doth Record his son Robert Crafl'ord, miller of 
said Grist mill." 

2. RoDE ItT ORA WFORD, son of William 1, b. about 1723 ; exchanged 
l1is mill and land in Chester for land in Sandown, and removed to 
tlmt town. In 1777 he purchased five hundred acres of land in 
l'lymouth, uear the present line of Hebron, which three years later 
he deeded to his son William. He ru. April 10, 1755, Joanna San
born, b. July 3, 1736, dau. of Jonathan and Theodate (Sanborn) 
Sanborn. He m. second, Jane Templeton, b. Chester, 1741, dau. of 
Allen and Agnes (Craige) Templeton. He d. Sept. 6, 1791. Jane, 
his wife, d. July 10, 1833. Among his nine or ten children was a son 
Robert, b. May 10, 1761. Robert Crawford, father or son, was living 
in Plymouth, 1782 to 1791. 

3. WILLIAM CRAWFORD, son of Robert 1, b. March 1, 1759, came 
to l'lymouth, 1784, and settled on a tt'8Ct of nearly three hundred 
acres, partly in Hebron and partly in Plymouth. Before Hebron was 
incorporated, this land was wholly in Plymouth. He sold this land 
to Zebulon Ferrin, and removed to Alexandria, returning to Plymouth, 
1830, nnd here d. Oct. 19,1837. Hem. 1786, Susannah Melvin, dan. 
of Cnpt. Ebenezer Melvin (see). She d. Dec. 20, 1822. The birth of 
the two oldest children is recorded in Plymouth. 

i. JoANNA, b. March 5, 17f!T. unm. d. Alexandria, April 10, 1868. 
ii. Wn.t.tA~r, b. Oct. 5, 1789. m. March 20, 1824, Joanna Sleeper, b. 

Ocl 5, 1801, dau. of Moeee Sleeper. He waa a aucoeeaful mer
chan' of Alexandria. a colonel in the militia. He d. April 8,1851. 
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She d. April25, 1864. Sevt~n children: (1) Mary Jane, b. Oct. 
10, 1826. m. 1800, George G. Hoyt. She d. Meredith, 1887. 
(2) George Temple~n, b. Dec. 20, 1828. m. June 29, 1851, 
Hannah Simonds, adopted dau. of William Simonds. He was a 
dealer in flour and grain in Bria~laeveral yeara, and was treasurer 
of Graf~n Co. two years, and a commiasioner six years. Jn 
1880 he removed ~ Boston, and baa been the trusted agent of 
corporations in the purcbue of New Hampahire and other foreat 
lands. He ia a member of the Mauachusetta Forestry Aaaocia
tion. He had seven children. (3) Charles Wilson, b. April 8, 
1831. d. Iowa, July 28, 1855. (4) Laura Ann, b. Auguat 5, 
1883. d. March 81, 18.')6. (li) Luther E., b. July 13, 1835. d. 
Augaat 29, 1836. (6) Anna, b. May 22, 1887. m. May 17, 1863, 
Woodbury Sleeper, b. June 1, 1839, sou of John and Sally (Beau) 
Sleeper, of Bristol. He d. Aluandria, Nov. 24, 1000. She rea. 
Mancbeat.er. (7) Al111ira 1<~ •• b. Dee. 22, 1843. m. Kendrick S. 
Bullock. She d. Feb. S, 1889. 

iii. SusAN, b. July 8, 1792. m. Joseph Kelley. 
iv. IRA, b. March 6, 1796. unm. d. Alexandria, Oct. 8,1860. 
v. MART, b. Sept. 10, 1798. m. SeJ4 7,1835, Otis Blanchard (see). 

vi. SARAH, b. July 29, 1801. m. Nov. 20, 1824, Abbot Lovejoy, b. )lit· 
ford, July 17, 1800,aon of Samuel and Elizabeth (Elliot) Lovejoy. 
He d. Briatol, August 13, 1879. She d. }'eb. 0, 1000, aged 0~; 
She had two children: (1) William C., b. Sept. 28, 1828. (2) 
Jamee, b. August 19, 1831. They adopted Sarah Jane, dau. of 
Benjamin Tilton. 

vii. JA.IIIE8, b. March S1,18M. unm. d. Alexandria, June 27, 1884. 
viii. LUTBKR, b. Nov. SO, 1806; Brown University, 1834; Baptiat clergy· 

man, Brooklyn, N.Y. He was eeoretary of the American Baptist 
Miaaionary Society. He d. Feb. 18, 1839. He m. Feb. 4, 18S4, 
Almira 8. Everett, b. New London, July SO, 1808, dau of Dea. 
David and Amy (Snowdon) Everett. Before marriage abe was 
preoeptresa of New Hampton Institution, and after the death of 
ber husband abe conducted a private school in Brooklyn. 

ix. LAuaA, b. Sept. 8, liHO. unm. d. Alexandria, Aprill2, 1871. 

CRAWFORD. 

1. Tumu.s Cu wrono res. in Haverhill, Mass. I u the .adjust
ment of the province line, 1741, his homestead was sevel'ed from 
Haverhill and annexed to New Hampshire. The town of Hampstead, 
including a part of the territory severed from Massachusetts, was in
corporated 1749, and he res. in that town several years. He was 
one of the petitioners for the incorporation of Hampstead, and one of 
the signers to the settlement of the controversy over the Haverhill 
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and Kingston titles. In the French War he served in three expedi
tions for the reduction of Crown Point. In 1756 he wns in Capt. 
Parry's company, Col. Meserve's regiment; in 1757 in Capt. Mooney's 
company, Col. Meserve's regiment, and in 1758 in Capt. John Hazen's 
company, CoL Tnsh's regiment. He removed from Hampstead to New 
Chester about 1767, taking up land in the section of the town which 
became Bridgewater. He was a prominent man in the settlement, 
owning extensive tracts of land. He m. in Haverhill, Mass., March 9, 
1737/8, Jane Johnston, dau. of Michael and Mary (Hancock) Johnston, 
and a sister of Hon. Charles Johnston, or Haverhill, N.H. 

i. ABIGAIL. m. Feb. 11,1768, Peter Heath, and lived in Bridgewater 
until 1804, when they removed to Stanst.ead, P. Q., where she d. 
1830. He d. 1817. 

2. ii. JolCATBAN, b. 1746. 
iii. TrroMAB, b. 1748. Lived in New Chester and Bridgewater. He was 

a soldier in the Revolution, and after the war a oolouel in the 
militia. He was a selectman of New Chester eleven yean, and 
one of the Committee of Safety, a selectman of Bridgewater fif
teen years, town clerk twenty-one years, and elected a repreeeut.a· 
tive thirteen times. lie WM a delegate 1788 to the convention to 
ratify the Cont~titut.ion of the United States, and, wherever found, 
a fearless advocate of matured and rigid opinions. (See " History 
of Bristol.") Had. May 6,1827. His wife, Nancy, d. July U,l816. 

iv. SARAn, bapt.. Hamps&ead, 1756. 
v. RoBKRT, bapt. Hampstead, 1755. 
vi. JoRM, bapt. Hampstead, 1758. 

B. JONATIIAN CRAWFORD, son of Thomas•, b. Hampstead, 1746. 
n1. in Hampstead, 1767 (intentions Jan. 31), Mary Heath. He lived 
in Bridgewater. In the Revolution he served five enlistments, and 
was a captain in the militia. Seven children or Capt. Jonathan and 
Mary (Heatl1) Crawford. 

8. i. EzRA, b. Dec. 27,1768. 
ii. MARY, b. Nov. 11, 1770. m. May 16, 1790, Nathaniel Cummings, 

b. June 16, 1761, eon of Elisha and Mary (Andrews) Cummings. 
He lived in New Hampton, where he d. 1818. She m. second, 
--Cox, of Holdemeas. 

Iii. SuSAKMAn, b. Sept. 11, 1772. m. Sept. 17, 1790, Simeon Harris, b. 
1770, son of Job Harris. He lived in Bridgewater, was mall car
rier llaverhill to Concord, 1817-1820. He d. Jan. 18,1821. She 
d. July 10, 1850. Thirteen children, of whom Rufus, b. August 
8, 1805, m. 1831, Violet Lacy Sanborn, b. Rumney, August 80, 
1R07, d1m. of Solomon Sanborn. · lie lived in Plymouth, 1S.'l7 to 
1812, when he removed to Bristol. (See" llistory of Bristol.") 
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iv. JOHN, b, July 22, 177f. 
v. ABIGAIL, b. May 18, 1776. 1u. Oot. 21, 1792, John Mitchell. 

vi. RoBERT, b. Augua' 8, 1778. 
vii. IIAIINAII, b. June 8, 1783. m. Andrew Cummings, b. May10, eon 

of Elisha Cummings, of Topelleld, Mass., aud after 1776 of New 
Hampton. lie lived in Bridgewater. Hia dau. l'bebe m. Hum
phrey Sawyer (see). 

3. EzRA CRAWFORD, son of Capt. Jonathan 1, b. Dec. 27, 1768. m. 
Nov. 26, 1787, Deborah Bickford. He na. second, Sept. 16, 1819, 
Deborah Peaslee. He was a farmer in Bridgewater. 

4. 

f, JONATHAN, b. Ma.y25, 1790. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 
vii. 

viii. 
ix. 

THOMAS, b. Jan. 5, 1792. 
WILLIAM, b. March 2, 179!. m. Jan. 23, 1816, Lydia MitchelL 
Ezu, b. Feb. 22, 1706. 
PoLLT, b. May 2!, 1798. m. 18lj, Dearbom Heath. 
HANNAH, b. June 26, 1800. 
HIRAM, b. June 18, 1802. 
DsnOKAH, b. Jan. 5, 1805. 
CLARINDA, b. Ma.y 17, 1810. 

t. WILLIAM: CRAWFORD, son of Ezra 8, b. Bridgewater, March 3, 
1794. m: Jan. 25, 1816, Lydia Mitchell, b. Sept. 4, 1799, dau. of 
Charles and Margaret (Morse) Mitchell, of B1·idgewater (see Morse 
Register). He was not taxed in Plymouth, but he was employed 
several years by David M. Russell, and his family were here much of 
the time. He was a mason, and went to Alabama for Mr. Russell, 
and d. at Gainesville, Ala., August 27, 1837. "An industrious and 
worthy citizen," said a local paper in the announcement of his death. 
He was a soldier in the War of 1812, 1\nd a pensioner. His widow 
m. second, William L Heath (see). Nine chiltll'en. 

i. RuTH Moan, b. April1,1817. m. Jan. 8, 1887, John B. Coner, 
b. Sept. 12, 1809. He was from Boscawen, and removed to 
Clarksville, where he d. Dec. 28, 1864. She m. second, Nov. 80, 
1807, Dauiel West, of Fairlee, V,. She d. l!'eb. 4, 1882. llency 
John Col'llllr, of lloldt~rlleBII, is the youugest of five obilllren. 

ii. CYnus C., b. March 2, 1819. d. March 7, 11WO. 
iii. ALMIRA M., b. April 4, 1821. m. May D, 18!3, Asa B. Chandler, of 

Bridgewater. She d. June 15, 1850. 
5. iv. WILLIAK IIAaRISOK, b. June 8, 1823. 

y , M.&.TILDA R., b. Jan. 16, 1826. m. Oct. 17, 1848, Jona~han J11weU 
Mitchell. He went ~ Califomia, aud there became blind by an 
accident. He d. in Ashland. She d. August 17, 1892. 

vi. HANNAII E. F., b. Oo~. 22, 1828. d. March 21, 1848. 
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vii. CHARLES AhTORBLL, b. Oct. 22, 1828; a sergeant in U. S. Army. 
d. Key We~~t, Fla., April30, 1856. 

6. viiL CEPHAl RoBBINS, b. April 3, 1835. 

6. WILI.IAM H ARRII:!ON CRAWFORD, son of William •, b. Jan. 8, 
1823. m. }'eb. 8, 1845, Mary Ann Swett, of Colebrook. rn. second, 
about 1852, Imogene }'uller, of Stratford. He was a manufacturer of 
rake.<t, sash, and blinds in Colebrook a few years, and after about 1850 
a carpenter in Plymouth. He removed to Stratford, 1859. He was 
a soldier, 1864-1865, serving in a New Jet"Sey regiment. He d. Camp 
Hill Hospital, in May, 1865. Four children. 

i. PRF.~TIIS HARRISON, b. Colebrook, March 6, 1846. He m. Feb. 8, 
1870, Etta A. Silver, b. Campton, Oct. 17, 1849, dau. of Albert 
\V. and Abbie N. (Nuon) Silver. She d. Dee. 27, 1898. Hem. · 
second, Dec. 18, 1896, MeliMa J.. (Sawyer) Piper, daa. of Elbridge 
G. Sawyer, and widow of James Wm. Piper, of Holderne111 
and l'lymouth. Enlisted Dec. 2, 1862, 8d Vt. Infantry ; dill
charged July 11, 1866. lie hMiived in Plymouth from childhood, 
and hu built several houaee in the village. Was of the firm Craw
ford & George, hardware, and now conducts that busine111 himaell 

ii. II~NNAII EMILY, b. April 6, 1848. m. Calvin Fuller. removed 
"West." 

iii. Wn.LJAM Fui.LXR, b. 1854; rea. Californil\; ranchman aod miner. 
iv. .M.uv, b. 18u7. d. Stratford, 1862; accidentally burned. 

6. CEPHAS ROBBINS CRAWFORD, son of William '• b. April 3, 1835, 
m. June 23, 1855, Eliza Jackson. He. m. second, Nov. 20, 1871, 
Anna Louisa Gruy, b. Alexandria, August 4, 1848, dau. of Osborn K. 
and Mary J. (Ackerman) Gray. Enlisted August 11, 1862, Co. E, 
12th N.H. Infantry; prisoner, Chancello1'8ville, May 3, 1863; served 
till July 18, 1863 ; sergeant. He is a mason, and has lived in 
Plymouth almost continuously from childhood. Now res. in Bristol. 
Three children. 

i. CLORA CIIASTINA, b. June 30, 1856. d. July 9, 1879. 
ii. ADA Bun, b. Juue 20, 1869. m. Alva Huckins, of Ashland. She 

d. August 28, 1888. One child. 
iii. M.:nm: MAT, b. May 6, 1862. m. Jesse Hill. m.aecond, C. W. 

Davia. She d. Providence, R. I., Sepl15, 1897. 

CROSS. 

1. STEriiP:N CRoss, son of Stephen and Peggy (Bowen) Cross, of 
Salisbury, b. July 20, 1773. m. J uue 23, 1799, Sally Durgin, b. 
Sanbornton, Mo.rcb 17, 1782, do.u. of Wiutlu'Op and Samh (Elliot) 
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Durgin. He was a tailor, living in Sanbornton and Canterbury. He 
d. in Sanbornton, April 30, 1841. She d. at the ho10e of her son 
in Plymouth, August 20, 1867. A dau., Martha Ann, b. Jan. 8, 1816, 
m. John Gould (see). 

I. HAZEN NEWELL CROSS, son of Stephen 1, b. August 15, 1807, 
was a tailor in Sanbornton, and an inn-keeper in Thomton until 
1849, when he removed to Plymouth. In the census of 1850, he 
was called a farmer. He removed, 1870, to Tilton. He m. Nov. 22, 
1842, Eliza Barnard, b. Nov. 29, 1817; d. Feb. 20, 1850; m. second, 
Dec. 23, 1851, Ann Whitcher, b. March 5, 1805, d. August 9, 1869 ; 
m. third, Feb. 11, 1871, Julia Barstow (Smith) Homer, h. Oct. 19, 
1814, dan .. of Robert and Sally (Keniston) Smith, of Campton, nnd 
widow John Horner, of Thornton. Three children. 

i. MAnY ANN, b. August 7, 1843. m. Jan., 1869, George H. LiWe, of 
Campton. She d. Sept. 3, 1870. 

ii. SA.RAB FaANou, b. May 21, 18!6. m. June 14, 1870, Alva Burton 
Chase, of Deerfield. 

iii. ALVJRA ELIZA, b. March 21, 1840. m. Dec. 25, 1872, Frank C. 
Miles, b. Millbury, Mau., Nov.,, 1849, son of Clough R. Miles. 

3. HIRAM CROSS, son of Abraham and Ruth (Sawyer) Cross, grand
son of Stephen 1 and Sally (Durgin) Cross, b. Sanbornton, Sept. 
15, 1804. m. August 28, 1832, Lydie M. Robie, b. 1817. He was a 
carpenter and was in Plymouth, 1850, 1861, 1862, 1864, and worked 
here at other times. He d. Northfield, Nov. 7, 1874. 

i. HIRAM BLiss, b. Franklin, July 9, 1833. IlomalOpathic Medical 
College, Cleveland, Ohio, 1866. He practised in South Boston, 
and subsequently in Jamaica Plain, Mass. He m. Sept. 2, 1857, 
Harriet McKenzie, who d. Oct. 16, 1859; m. second, June 20, 
1871, Emily L. Haakius. 

CROSS. 

1. WILLIAM CROSS, b. Sept., 1847. From St. Johnsbury, Vt., re· 
moved to Plymouth, 1895. He m. Jennie Leothcd, b. 1848. He is 
a carpenter .. He.was soldier, Civil War, 2d Vermont Re<,Jiment. 

i. JoHN H., b. Feb. 29, 1872. m. Jennie A. Rogers, of Cavendish, Vt. 
Rea. at the Weirs. Plymouth, 190•. 

H. LUCIND~, b. Sept. 26, 1873. d. May 8, 1880. 
iii. SARAH AV&RY, b. Dec. 10, 1875. m. Dec. 28, 1896, Jamee W • 

.McLeod, b. Nova Scotia, 1875, eon of James McLeod. Rea. 
Plymouth. Two children: (1) Sarah Avery, b. Jan. 1, 1901. 
(2) Lizzie Christina, b. August 28, 1902. 
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CROSS. 

1. PEARSON S. CRoss, b. Piermont, 1801, came to Plymouth, 1831. 
He was a farmer. He m. in Plymouth, Feb. 28, 1832, Sophronia 
lJenrborn, dau. of Benjamin Dearborn (see). She d. May 5, 1833. 
He m. second, 1838, Nancy Ann Cross, b. Orford, Oct. 16, 1798, dau. 
of Bethuel and Electa (Taylor) Cross. 

CROSS. 

1. JosEPH A. CRoss, son of Joseph and Ruth (Ames) Cross, b. 
Salem, Jan. 3, 1823. m. Mary E. Marston, b . • Jefferson, Me., Oct. 20, 
1832, dau. of John MBrston. He was a clothier. He removed to 
l'lymouth 1881. He d. March 15, 1899. She d. Oct. 21, 1888. 

CUMMINGS. 

1. IsAAC CU)IMINGS, emigrant ancestor of the Cummings families 
of Plymouth, was in Ipswich, 1638, or eal'lier. Freeman, 1642. In 
1652 he removed to Topsfield. He was a grand juror, 1675, and 
moderator of a town meeting, 1676. He survived his wife and d. in 
Top8field, 1677, aged 76. 

2. ,JoHN CU)IMINGS, son of Isaac 1, b. 1630. m. Sarah Howlet, 
dau. of Ensign Thomas and Alice (French) Howlet, and soon after 
removed to Boxford. He removed about 1680 to Dunstable and was 
one of the early settlers of that place. He was a selectman, 1682, 
and many subsequent years. His wife d. Dec. 7, 1688. He d. 
Dec. 1, 1700. 

3. JOHN CUMMINGS, son of John2, b. in Boxford, lived in Dun
st.nble. He m. Sept. 13, 1680, Elizabeth Kinsley, dau. of Samuel 
and Hannah (Brackett) Kinsley, of Billerica, Mass. She was killed 
by the Indians, July 3, 1706. (See Fox's" Dunstable," p. 81; also 
"N. E. Hist. Gen. Register:• 1901, p. 186.) At her death the 
youngest of her eight children was about four years of age. 

4. SAMUEL CUMMINGS, son of John a, b. Oct. 6, 1684. m. Jan. 
14, 1708/9, Elizabeth Shedd. He lived in Groton, Mass. He d. 
1717 or 1718. She m. second, Jan. 23, 1720, Robert Robbins, of 
Littleton, Mass. 

5. JARAIIMAEL CUMMINGS, son of Samuel 4, b. Groton, Oct. 10,1711. 
m. Hampton },ails, Feb. 13, 1736, Hannah Farwell, dau. of Henry 
Farwell, the date of the marriage in History of Hampton Falls is 
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1738, probably an error for 1736. He was a surveyor, and he es
tablished the bounds of several townships in New Hampshire. He 
settled, 1738, in West Dunstable, which became Hollis in 17 46. 
He d. Oct. 25, 1747. His widow m. second, 1752, Dea. Stephen 
Jewett (see). Rev. Henry Cummings, b. Sept. 16, 1739, Harvard 
Uoiv., 1760, the beloved minister of Billerica, Mass., was a son of 
Jarahmael 6• Hannah, a dau., b. July 13,1737, m. James Hobat1: 
(see) and Caty, b. Feb. 28, 1744, m. Thomas Pratt (see~ 

6. CAPT. JOTHAK CUKHINOS, son of Jarahmael ', b. West Duostable 
now Hollis, Dec. 29, 1741. m. in Hollis, April 27, 1763, Anna 
Brown, b. Hollis, Oct. 23, 1744, dau. of Lieut. Josiah and Anna 
(Farwell) Brown (see). He was one of the pioneers in the settle
ment of Plymouth, removing from Hollis in 1764. He servC~.l in 
Col. Goft'e's regiment from April 7 to Nov. 27, 1760, in the final 
and successful expedition to Canada. For an account of his good 
citwmship in peace, and his service in the Revolution, see Vol. I. 
He d. April 14, 1808. His widow d. Nov. 8, 1829, having lived to 
welcome seventy-one grandchildren and twenty great-grandchildren. 
Several of the ten children of Capt. Jotham Cummings removed 
from Plymouth, and several having the custody of family records 
have not responded to repeated inquiry. To others I am greatly 
indebted, and especially to Mr. A. 0. Cummins, of Montpelier, Vt., who 
is compiling a family record, and to his continued kiullness I am 
indebted. 

i. ANlfA, b. March 11, 1764, in Hollis. m. Dec. 18, 1783, John 
Phillips (eee). 

7. ii. JOTHAII, b. Nov. 6, 1766. m. Elizabeth Senter. 
8. iii. HzNaT, b. Nov. IS, 1768. m. Jane Merrill. 
9. iv. JARA.IIIIAJU., b. Dec. 9, 1771. m. Mary Taylor. 

10. v. JoNATIIAN, b. Feb. 16, 1774. m. ltuUt George. 
11. vi. Joann FARWELL, b. Sept. 16, 1776. m. Susannah Senter. 
12. vii. LKONA.RD, b. Jan. 17, 1779. m. Hannah Cheney. 

vm. KATX, b. August 2, 1781. m. Walter Harriman (see). 
18. ix. NoAH, b. Apri12, 1764. m. Elizabeth Connor. 
14. :a:. WlLUAII, b. Sept. 24, 1786. m. Sally Hazeltine. 

7. JOTHA.H CUHHINOS, son Capt. Jotham6, b. Nov. 6, 1766. 
m. Maroh 5, 1793, Elizabeth Senter, dau. of Col. Joseph Senter, 
(see). He lived in Plymouth until 1811. He was a selectman, 1791, 
aud 1801-1809 inclusive, and deacon of the Coug. church, 1801-
1811. He removed to Morgan, Vt., and while living in ti.Jat town 
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for several years he was a member of the church in Derby~ At 
the organization of a church in Morgan he transferred his relations 
and was nooaiu chosen a deacon. He was a representative in the 
V e1·mont legislature and prominent in town affairs. "A man of rare 
talents and sterling piety." He d. Oct. 16, 1833. His widow, 
Elizabeth, d. April 12, 1851. Six children b. in Plymouth. 

i. ELrZADKTII, b. Dec. 28, 1708. m. Augnst 1, 1815, Albert Hinman, 
b. Conn., Deo. Zl, 1788, son of Timothy Hinman. They lived 
in Derby, Vt. He d. Feb. 18, 1866. She d. April4, 18U2. Three 
cl1ihlren: (1) David 8., b. June 7, 1816. m. Harriet Lindsey. (2) 
Eliza Ann, b. Aprill3, 1820. m. Adams McPherson. (8) Phebe 
S., b. Oct. 2-1,1825. m. Cheater Carpenter. She d. Nov.l1,1875. 

ii. NANCY, b. Oct. 21, 1795. m. Jan. 0, 1814, William Cobb, b. 
Hartland, Vt., Oct. 29, 1786, son of William and Sarah (Bates) 
Cobb. They Jived in Morgan, Vt. Jle d. Feb. 11, 1854. She d. 
August 10, 1867. Seven children: (1) Adaline, b. Dec. 81, 1814. 
unm. d. March 26, 1897. (2) William, b. July 6, 1817. m. Jane 
27, 1854, Harriet lttorse. He d. March 1, 1894. (8) Elizabeth, 
b. 1\Iarch 20, 1819. m. Sept. 2, 1846, Dr. Gray. {4) Lucy, b. 
Oct. 11, 1821. d. unm. August 21, 1878. (5) Curtis, b. Oct. 6, 
1826. m. March 2, 1801, Emma Barnes. Killed at Spottaylvania, 
VI\., May 12, 1864. (6) Jotham Cummings, b. Oct. 15, 1828. m. 
June 5,1861, Lucinda Fletcher., He d. April 9, 1894. Miss Mary 
Elizabeth Cobb, the youngest of five children, b. July 14, 1874, 
has kindly furniahed this record of the family of her parents. (7) 
Sarah Dates, b. Oct. 7, 1832. m. Nov. 24, 1856, Cephu Adams, 
:M.D., an eminent physician of Island Pond, Vt. 

iii. JoTUAM, b. March 31, 1797. m. Oct. 2, 1820, Sally Cobb, dan. 
of William and Sarah (Dates) Cobb. lie lived in Morgan, Vt., 
was a good citizen, a representative, 1826. lie d. Oct. 16, 1861. 
Sbe d. July 17, 1874. Two children: (1) Sarah, b. Sept. 6, 1821. 
m. Dec. 15, 1815, Orrin Taylor. (2) Elizabeth, b. Nov.12, 1838. 
m. Oct. 12, 1857, Wiiii\Td Morae, son of David MotSC. lie 
enlisted in 11th Vt. Infl\ntry, and d. in Andersonville PriiOn. 
She m. second, Sept. 25, 1866, John H. Taylor. 

iv. PRISCILLA, b. Dec. 27, 1798. m. March 81, 1824, Mason Lyon, b. 
Oct. 30, 1798. Res. Charleston, Vt. He d. May 29, 1876. She d. 
April18, 1883. Three children: (1) Jerusha L., b. Feb. 8, 1825. 
m. --Nims. (2) Mary C., b. Angust 8, 18Zl, m. Egbert 
Robinson. (3) William, b. Aug118t 11, 18U2. d. Nov. 18, 1868. 

v. CHARLEs, b. Nov. 22, 1801. m. Feb. 28, 1826, Jerusha l.iUle, b. 
Campton, April 22, 1799, dau. of Ebenezer and Jane (Burbeck) 
Little. Uea. Morgan, Vt. He was a deacon. lie d. in Charleston, 
Vt., Dec. 12, 1878. She d. Dec. 17, 1873. Six children: (1) 
George Perkins, b. Nov. 18, 1826. m. Hannah E. Rupea. (2) 

VOL. 11.-11 
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Jane Milk, b. Sept. H, 1828. m. Jan. 61 1857, Rev. Richard 
Knight. (8) Rockwood, b. May 14, 1830. m. Mrs. Jane Meneffe. 
(4) Alice, b. Feb. 4, 1832. (5) JoLham, b. Oct. 8, 1833. m. Jan. 
24, 1866, Kate Buchanan. He d. Oct. 7, 1898. (6) Charles 
Colby, b. Deo. 8, 1838. d. Deo. 6, 1861. · 

vi. MARTHA, b. June 1, 1806. unm. d. Dec. 4, 1842. 

8. HENRY CUIOIIlmS, son of Capt. Jotham 8, b. Nov. 5, 1768. 
rn. Plymouth, Jan. 23, 1794, Jane .Mel'rill, dau. of Jacob Menill. 
(see). He lived in Plymouth and was taxed here continuously 
until 1800, when he removed to Groton. He was a captain in 
the militia, and by occupation a carpenter and a farmer. He d . 
.August 5, 1820. She d April 25, 1851. 

15. i. HKNRT1 b. Nov., 17M. m, Sally Cheney. 
16. H. Dua&L, b. May 18, 1796. m. Loia Kidder. 

iii. HANNAH, b. 1798. m. Leonard Cheuey, b. March 11, 1800, eon of 
laaac and Sarah (Ames) Cheney; lived in Groton until 1847; 
removed to Minneaota. 

iv. SALLY, b. 1800. m. l!'ranklin Blood, and had aoua Parker, Samuel, 
and Cyrus. 

v. ANSON, b. 1802. m. Sybel Lucas, of Rumney. 
17. vi. JoTHAM, b. May 19, 1804. m. l'llary Cheney. 

9. JARA.HHABL CmnnNGS, son of Capt. Jotham 8, b. Dec. 9, 1771. 
m. June 8, 1794, Mary Taylor, dau. of Edward Taylor (see). He 
was a prosperous farmer, living in Plymouth until 1802, when he 
removed to Gl'oton, where he d Dec. 25, 1831. She d. 1842. Four 
children b. Plymouth and six Groton. 

i. NANOT, b. Jan. 26, 1796. d. 1804. 
ii. MART, b. April 22, 1797. uum. d. 1825. 

18. iii. Iu, b. March 28, 1799. 
19. iv. EDWARD TAYLOII, b. Groton, Dec. 14, 1800 . 

.,, LuoaNDA, b. Oct. 15, 1803. m. 1826, Walter ll. Hall, of Rumney. 
They lived in Dorchester, where she d. Jan. 8, 1885. He d. about 
1890. Their eon Jeremiah C. served in 1st N. H. Artillery. 
He d. in Groton, Nov. SO, 1884. Their dau. Mary Ann m. Stillman 
Merrill. 

vi. ANx, b. Jan. 26, 1806. m. Jan. 26, 1826, Benjamin Powers, b. 
Jan. 25, 1804. He d. May 4, 1884. Seven ohildreu. 

vii. J~:ssK, b. May 22, 1809. unm. d. 1888. 
viiL RosETTA, b. April 2, 1814. m. Sept. 3, 1885, Ethan White, b. 

Unity, April 15, 11109, eon of Maoe and-- White. They 
res. in Dorchester. He d. Stoneham, Mass., Oot. 26, 18711. 
She d. Stoneham, Mass., April 15, 1882. Five children. (1) 



CUMMINGS. 163 

Lucinda :M., b. Feb. 23, 1837. d. Feb. 16, 1842. (2) Nelson W., 
b. Feb. 21, 1838. Res. HMtford, Vt. (3) Anna P., b. March 29, 
1839. (4) Francenl\ M., b. April18, 1d41. (5) Roeie C., b. Nov. 
80, 1848. . 

b. CATDB:RINK, b. May 17, 1816. m. Arthur Hall. Three children: 
(I) Alfred, b. April27, 1838. m. Eliza Kidder. (2) Ella, b. July 
2, 1846, m.lrving Murray. (8) Annette. m. Artemas Crosby. 

X. FLORINDA. 

10. JONATHAN CUMMINGS, son of Capt. Jothnm, 1 b. Plymoutl1, Feb. 
1 G, 177 4. Jlc was a farmer and a surveyor. He was an active and 
useful townsman, and a selectman, 1815, and a justice of the peace 
from 1824 until his death. He was much employed in surveying 
lands aud in the adjustment of disputed lines. He made the maps of 
Plymouth and of Campton for the Carrigain map of New Hampshire, 
and also a special plan of the township locating the lots of each 
proprietor. He was a fife major in the militia. He m. March 27, 
1796, Ruth George, da11. of William George (see). She d. August 
28, 1833. He m. second, Nov. 13, 1834, Alice Blodgett, widow 
of Simeon Blodgett (see). She d. March 27, 1844. He m. third 
June 9, 1845, Sophronia Durrell. He d. April 15, 1849. Ten chil
dren Qf J onuthan and Ruth Cummings: 

i. SusAN, b. August 8, 1796. m. Joseph Reed (see). 
ii. ELJZABKTII, b. Sept.17,1798. m. Nov.l1,1824, David Weed Gordon, 

of New Hampton. She d. May 7, 1866. He was a grocer in 
Milton, Maaa., where ahe d. May 25, 1866. 

20. iii. JoNATIIAN GzonG&, b. August 1, 1800. 
21. iv. DRURY FAIRDANII:S, b. Oct. 80, 1802. 

v. SALLY, b. August 15, 1804. unm. d. Jan. 19, 1881. 
22. ri. NoAH, b. August 4, 1806. 

vii. APPRIA, b. Oct. 19, 1808. d. Oct. 18, 1810. 
riii. Wn.LJAM H., b. July 2, 1811. d. April 1, 1828. 
b. APPRIA, b. March 9, 1815. d. Sept. 25, 1819. 
x. SoM, b. July 2, 1817. d . same day. 

11. JOSF:PH FARWELL CUMMINGS, son of Capt. Jot]Jam, e b. Sept. 
16, 1776. m. June 12, 1800, Susannah Senter, dau. of Col. Joseph 
Senter (see). He was a carpenter living near Ward Hill. He 
d. Jan. 12, 1817. The widow Susannah, with five children, removed 
to Danville, Vt., during the summer of 1818. She d. May 15, 1849. 

i. 8AnRnu, b. Nov. 12, 1800. m. John Tilton. 
ii. Jossrn, b. Nov. 8,1808. m. April10, 1834, Sarah C. Morae. They 

had five children. 
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ill. J.&.KE EMILY, b. June 18, 1809. m. John Gillies. She d. in Rich
mond, Vt., 1881. 

iv. Lovm.&. SuuN, b. July 29, 1811. m. March 2•, 1836, Francia Sam-
son. They bad si:a: children. . 

v. BEN.JAMIN FaANJ:LIN, b. March 16, 1816. Removed to Arkan1a1, aud 
d. in St. Louis, aged about GO. 

11. LEONARD CmnnNGS, son of Capt. Jotbam •, b. Jan. 17, 1779. 
m. July 14, 1801, Hannah Cheney, b. March 19, 1779, dau. of 
Nathaniel and Elizabeth (Ela) Cheney (see). 

He d. May 2, 1834. She m. second, Feb., 1836, Thomas Stevens, 
of Rumney. Seven children. 

l LEON.&.RD. Left home in youth and d. at sea. 
ii. liAU.&.L.&.. m. March 7, 1832, Nnthauiel Gilmau, of Gilford ; 111. 

second, Samuel Uogera. 
iii. DANIEL, b. Augu.at 16, 1816, was a locomotive engineer and was 

killed iu a railroad aecideut, Jan. 11, 1818. lie m. Ann l'ilking
tou. (1) DanielL., b. Sept. 10, 1888, was a jeweller in Newpod, 
R. I. lie m. Mary L. Hildreth. 

iv. HANNAH, b. Sept. 23, 1817. m. Eraatu Sanford, of Taunton, M&ll. 
v. HENRY, b. AprilS, 1821. m. Hannah Whitney, who d. Oct. u;, 

1865. He d. Quincy, M&~~., Feb. 22, 1895. No children. 
vi. JosEPH, b. April28, 1824. m. Suau T. Howland. He d. August 

22, 1866. 
vii. JoTHAM, b. 1827, Lived in Quincy, M&ll. 

13. NOAH CUMKINGS, son of Capt. Jotham 8, b. April 2, 1784. m. 
July 12, 1807, Elizabeth Connor. He was a lieutenant in the 
militia, a selectman six years and a suhltantial citizen. He lived 
many years on Cummings hill and subsequently on the farm, recently 
of Harris J. Goss, which he gave to his only son. He then removed 
to the village, living on the site of the Cottnge HoS}litnl, Highland 
Street. He d. Jnn. 23, 1858. She d. Jnu. 5, 1864. 

L ELIZA ANN, b. August 26, 1811. m. Maroh 21, 1880, Dearbom Henry 
Hilton, b. Ando'\'er, l>ec. 31, 1803, son of Henry Dearborn and 
Deborah (Clougb) Hilton. lie was a olerk iu Major Weld's store, 
and proprietor of a hotel and first postmaster at West Plymouth, 
living in Plymouth about eight years. In 1831 he remoyed to 
Cheater, Vt., where he was a aucc888ful merchant, a repl'lllentative, 
and State senator. He d. July 23, 1860. She d. August 11, 
11:!08. (1) George II., b. 1831. m. 1853, Helen lrf. Farwell, b. 
Nov. 10, 1833, da11. of Dr. Abraham and Miriam (Whiting) _.'ar
well. lie d. Jan. 16, 1001. Eigbt children. 

28. ii. NOAU CONNOR, b. Ftlb. 26, 18lll. 
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14. WILLIAM CUMMINGg, son of Capt. Jotham 8, b. Sept. 24, 1786. 
m. March 12, 1809, S1\lly Hazeltine, b. Feb. 28, 1790, dau. of John 
and Hannah Hazeltine, of Concord. He d. Dec. 12, 1847. She d . 
• Jan. 29, 1868. His children were born in Rumney and in Delhi, 
N.Y. 

He wns an earnest and devoted preacher of the Christian faith 
o.nd was instntmental in the organization of many churches of that 
denomination. His field of labor was in the States of Vermont and 
New Ym-k. 

21. 

i. 
ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 

DoRcAs, b. April 6, 1810 .. d. Jan. 18, 1827. 
Pxnn, b. April 7, 1812. d. April 11, 1812. 
J>urARr!l, b. Sellt. 14, 1814. d. Jan. 16, 1831. 
Mons, b. Jan. 14, 1816. 
AAnnN, b. Dec. It, 1817. m. Augu11tO, 18!7, Harriet Squires. lie 

lived in Honesdale, Penn. Merchant. He d. Augua~ 6, 1882. 
Seven children. 

SARAH MARION, b. Feb. 8, 1820. m. Feb. 8, 1848, Hiram G. 
Combes. He was a aalesman, res. in Brooklyn, N. Y. She d. 
lt(arch, 1891. One son, William Anaon, b. Nov. 14, 1850. d. 
May 4, 1874. 

vii. LTIHA W., b. Nov. 18, 1827. m. August 11, 1849, Edward Harris. 

15. HENRY CUMMINGS, son of Henry8, b. Nov., 1794. m. Sally 
Cheney, b. April 8, 1798, dau. of Isaac and Sarah (Ames) Cheney, 
of Groton. Six children. 

i. I.ucT ANN. m. Otis HaD. 
ii. SARAn J Altfll:. 

iii. CAROLINE, b. April10, 182!. m. July4, 1843, John B. Fairbanks. 
lie d. Natick, .Mus., Feb. 6, 1891. 

iv. AMNitTTI'l. m. Edgarton. 
v. IIANNAn. m. Abbot. 

vi. Et.IZAJIP:Tn. 

16. DANIEL CUMMINGS, son of Henry 8, b. May 18, 1796. m. June 
1, 1824, Lois Kidder, dau. of John and Lois (Buel) Kidder, of Groton. 
He was a farmer on the paternal homestead. He d. Groton, August 
25, 1854. Eight children b. in Groton. 

i. MART J., b. Sept. 20, 1825. d. Sept. 10, 1830. 
ii. ALtc,;, b. Nov. 26, 1827. m. March 25, 1847, Elbridge Tilton, b. 

April 10, 1822, aon of Silas B. Tilton, of Bristol. He was a farmer 
in Groton untill861, in Gilford until 1871, and subsequenLly in 
Bri~Jiol. He d. May 6, 1889. Two children. (1) Zerah Elbridge, 
b. May 23, 1858. m. May 22, 1887, Georgiana Weeks. He is a 
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farmer in Bria&oL (2) Della Allee, b. Deo. 8, 1861. m. Dec. 28, 
1886, Fred Herman Brigp, b. OcL 1, 1868, son of Sherman S. 
Brigp, of Bria&ol, photographer. Res. Ameebury, Mua. 

iii. Lois Atuf, b. NoY. 21, 1829. m. 1851, Joseph A. Judldna, a 
florist, of Natick, Mua. He d. 1876. Sbe d. March 14, 1900. (1) 
Emma Frances, b. 1864. unm. 

25. iv. DANJKL KIDon, b. Deo. 1, 1881. 
26. y, HENRY, b. Nov. 4, 1833. 

vi. ADKUJDa CROSBY, b. June 2, 1886. m. May1,1860, Romanzo J. 
Hunkiua, b. OoL 14, 18301 eon of M011e11 and Hannah (Cheney) 
Hunkins, of Sanbornton. She d. June 12, 1891. He ia a farmer, 
of Groton. Two children: (1) Frank E., b. August 19, 1862. d. 
May 11, 186!. (2) William Henry, b. Feb. 12, 1866. m. 
August 29, 1888, Mary A. Hardy, who d. July 4, 1899. 

vii. FRANK: EDWIN, b. March 4, 1839, a real estate agent in Boston. 
Bee. Natick, Maas. Hem. NoY. 16, 1864, Emma Ramsdell. Three 
children: (1) Eva Fraooea, b. Nov. 27, 1871. d. Dec. 8, 1871. 
(2) E. Louiae, b. Oct. 6, 1876. (8) Helen A., b. Augua~ 10, 1878. 

viii. JAMU ALra~to, b. 0~. 1, 1843. m. NoY. 24, 1872, Mary A. 
Chambers, b. Lawrence, N. Y., Feb. 21, 1846, dau. of William and 
Eliza (Gilberi) Chambera. She d. Plymou'h, Dec. 1, 1895. Hem. 
aecond, August 80, 1899, Net.tie B. Jacobe, b. Hiland, Kan., 
Augu' 25, 1874, dau. of Stanley and Emma Louile (Chambers) 
Jacobe. He was farmer in Plymouth, removing to Bristol, 1897, 
where be d. Sept. 1, 1902. Ilia widow removed to California. 
One child. (1) Mary Lois, b. AprilS, 1883. 1~ Uriatol. 

17. JOTDA.M CUMMINGS, son of Henry a, b. Groton, March 19, 1804. 
m. Jan. 1, 1833, Mary Cheney, b. Sept. 24, 1808, dau. of Isaac and 
Sarah (Ames) Cheney, of Groton. In early manhood he was a cooper 
in Boston; retuming to Groton he was a subst.autial farmer and a 
nseful citizen. He d. Jan. 8, 1893. She d. Oct. 23, 1895. 

l. EMILY JANt:, b. NoY. 7, 1833. m. Nov. 7, 11352, Luther H. Clark. 
Rea. Hardwick, Vt., and Bridgton, N.J. 

ii. SARAH JKKUSIU, b. May 26, 18a5. m. William George Piper. Rea. 
Vineland, N. J. 

iii. Gaoaoa JOTHAII, b. July 6, 1838. Dartmouth College, 1869. Pro
feaeor, lluward University, Wasbin~n, D. C. 10. July 26, 1869, 
Lucy E. Hardy. (1) J.uoy Webster, b. March 6, 1875. (2) Alice 
Amee, b. April 29, 1878. d. Deo. 12, 1880. 

iy. MARY EMKLINK, b. Sept. 8, 1840. d. Dec. 11, 18t0. 
•· CHARLJCB Wu.aoN, b. Auguat 20, 1846. m. 1873, Emily E. Merrill, 

daughter of Ira and Mary (Whitcher) Mfll'rill, of Warren. He 
attended Newbury, Vt., and Meriden academies. Has been a 
auCC8811ful1Uerchaut in Groton and in Meriden. He baa retired 
from buaioeea, and rea. in Warren. 
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18. IRA CUMIIIINOB, son of Jarahmael•, b. March 23, 1799. Was 
a prosperous fl\rmer of Groton, where he d. Oct. 3, 1863. He m., 
1825, Betsey Hardy, who d. Dec. 4, 1850. Hem. second, L. Abigail 
Derry. 

i. Cnu.D born and d. 1826. 
ii. MAnT, b. May 2, 1828. d. August 18, 1851. 

iii. IRA, b. Dec. 23, 1831. m. May 14, 1858, Elvira B. Colburn, b. Jan. 
10, 1836. They were married in Natick, Mass. lie d. Jan. 14, 
1850. Three children: (1) Charles I., b. Sept. 11, 1854. m. Sept. 
25, 1874, Emma Temple, of Hopkinton, MUB. She d. Jan. 14, 
1882. He m. second, Sept. 80, 1884, Jennie Marriner. Seven 
children. (2) Frank C., b. Oct. 21, 1856. m. May 18, 1876, 
Abbie G. Morse, of Natick, Mass. She d. Jan. 1, 1891. Four 
children. (8) Bertha, b. Dec. 20, 1859. 

iv. EDWAilD T., b. Deo. 16, 1834. m. April2, 1854, Martha A. Clark, 
b. Feb. 19, 1834, dau. of John and Elizabeth (Neal) Clark. He 
was a farmer of Groton, where he d. Sept. 22, 1868. She d. Sep~. 
5, 1889. Two children: (I) Ira, b. MMCh 11, 1855, ia a farmer of 
Groton, and bu conducted a mica mine and a stage line from 
North Groton to Rumney. He baa ever been a loyal promoter of 
the town library. He m. August 25, 1874, Effie A. Bailey, b. Jan. 
6, 1856, dau. of Abel Dailey, of Groton. Five children. (2) Mary 
}t;., b. June 14, 18;17. m. 1876, Horatio N. Dryer, eon of Clark 
and Mary (llall) Dryer. She d. Dec. 14, 1880. 

v. .EMMA, b. Jan. 11, 1842. m. March 1, 1865, Alben Smith, b. 
lloaton, Mua., June 6, 1841. He was in the se"ice during the 
Civil War. Three children: (1) Edward Cnmminga, b. Oct. 19, 
1865. m. May 30, 1890, Mabel L. Smith. Rea. Natick, Mua. 
(2) Charlea A., b. Dec. 12, 1867. (8) George W., b. March 16, 
1870. d. April 8, 1871. 

vi. CHARLES C., b. Jan. 26, 18!5. m. Feb. 23, 1868, Rhoda C. Putney, 
of Hebron. Lived in Natick, 1\[ua., where he d. March 14, 1878. 
Two children: (1) Emma A., b. Sept. 30, 1868. m. March 14, 
1887, Arthur Smith. Rea. Franklin. (2) Abbie, b. March 21, 
1871. d. Sept. 22, 1878. 

19. EDWARD TAYLOR CUIIIIIIlNOB, son of Jarahmael•, b. Dec. 14, 
1800. m. Dee. 14, 1828, Mary McGrath, b. Londonderry, Nov. 18, 
1808, dau. of John B. McGrath. He was a farmer, living in Groton 
and in Hebron. In 1844 he joined the Shakers at Enfield, and with
drew, 1849. He d. Berlin Heights, Ohio, 1874. She d. Sept. 2,1852. 
Six children b. in Groton and two in Hebron. 

i. Jomr T A Yr.oa, born April 18, 1829. unm. A deacon of the com
muni'y of Shake..., Enfield. 
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il. JuaK, b. Nov. H, 1881. d. April12, 1882. 
ill. Jaaa, b. }'eb. 12, 1833. d. June 6, 1833. 
iv. BK!i'JtY, b. June 7, 1884. m. June 0, 1881, Arabella C. Kelley; rea. 

Enfield. No children. Conat. convention, 1002. 
v. lMI'AMT, b. Oct. 7, 1836. d. Nov. 2, 1836. 

zr. vi. ENocH PA08, b. Sept. 80,1837. 
vii. RosETTA, b. Dec. 21, 1841. unm. A deaconess, community of 

Shakers, Enfteld. 
Yiil. MARY ARM, b. March 1, 1844. unm. An elder, community of 

Shakers, Enfteld. 

20. JONATHAN GEORGI CUMMINGS, son of Jonathan 1o, b. Plymouth, 
August 1, 1800. m. Oct. 6, 1825, Philana Adams, dau. of John 
Adams (see). He inherited the rugged and ready. qualities of his 
ancestors, and was a useful and popular citizen of the town. Before 
the railroad wns built to Plymouth, he was one of the dt·ivers of the 

· stages from this town to Concord. Later he was a farmer. He WI\S 

a lieutenant in the militia, and is pleasantly remembered as the leader 
of the Congregational choir. Mrs. Cummings survived het· husband, 
and d. Feb. 9, 1879. Seven children. 

28. i. GzoROE SPALDING, b. Jan. 4, 1829. 
ii. FuNK W ALKKR, b. Jan. 81, 1882. m. Nov. 22, 1864, Jane A. May· 

nard, b. Ashburnham, Mau., Marob ZT, 1886, dau. of Antipna aud 
Almira (Samaon) Maynard. He rea. in Gardner, Mau. 

iii. JoHN CuRRIER, } twine. Both d. young. 
iV. ELIZABETII JANE, 
v. RUTII EMERSON. d, young. 

29. vi. CnARL£8 Hx.NRY. 
80. Yii. WILLIAM HARRISON. 

' 21. DRUBY FAIRBANKS CUIIIMINGS, son of Jonathan 10, b. Oct. 30, 
1802. He was a f!Lrmer in Plymouth, a captain in tbe militia, and 
was often employed in surveying. He m. Nov. 20, 1832, Mary A. 
Wheeler, dau. of William N. Wheeler (see). She d. Oct. 6, 18:i5; 
m. second, Dec. 7, 1841, Lavinil\ Lewis, dnu. of Joel and Lucy 
(Sawyer) Lewis, of Chal'leston, Vt. She d. July 18, 1849; m. third, 
Oct. 10, 1849, Ruth GeorcJe Emerson, dnu. of Daniel Emel'Son (see). 
She d. Feb. 20, 1872; m. fourth, April 15, 1874, Martha Ellen Thurs
ton, b. April13, 1838, dau. of Josiah and Martha (Marsh) Thurston, 
of Thornton. He d. Plymouth, Oct. 5, 1880. 

i. CHARLU WILBUR, b. March 6, 18{2. m. Feb. 18, 1878, Alice )1. 
Bradburn, b. England, May Z1, 18i6. She d. May 2, 1888. He 
enlisted at Springft.eld, Mau., 1868, lld Masa. Cavalry. After the 



oumnNGS. 169 

war he was a miner among the Black Hilla, and, since 1878, a 
farmer at l.ockport, Cal. Four children: (1) Mary Alice, b. Feb. 
8, 1879. (2) Infant eon, b. July 22, 1881. d. July 24, 1881. 
(3) Charles Wilbur, b. July 5, 1884. (4) Levina Anna, b. March 
18, 1888. d. Dec. 27, 1888. 

ii. MARY AJ.FREDA, b. April 14, 1848. m. July 12, 1865, Henry J. 
Meae"ey, b. August 81, 1888, eon of Jonas and Jane (Chapman) 
Meservey, of Newbury, Vt. He d. Oct. 15, 1892. Three chil
dren: (1) .Tennie May, b. August 16, 1867. d. July 28, 1881. (2) 
William II., b. Feb. 9, 1870 ; station agen' Penacook. (3) 
George D., b. May 8, 1872. 

iii. WALDO FLETCHER, b. Oct. 81, 1845. m. Dec. 18, 1886, Emma 
Lucina Balch, b. Uoyalston, Ma1111., Oct. 12, 1850, dan. of Charles 
C. Bnd Lucina (nli88) Halch. He rea. in the" West" ten years ; 
removed to Garduer, MIUI8., 1883; later res. Shirley, Mass.; chair 
maker. d. in 1901. 

iv. DANJitL EMERSON, b. Feb. 18, 1853. He was a locomotive engineer 
until 1898, and was superintendent of electric railway at Port 
Chester, N. Y. He ill now employed by Charles II. Cummings 
at Meredith, N. H. He m. Jan. 1, 1879, Mary 8. Littell. (1) 
Willard Howe, b. 1864. 

22. NOAH CUMMINGS, son of Jonathan 10, b. August 4, 1806. 
Leaving his native town at eighteen yeo.rs of age, he lived two years 
in Providence, R 1., when he removed to Quincy, Mass., and there 
engaged in the gmnite business. He was a member of the firm of 
0 .. T. Uogers & Co., retiring from active business, 1862. He was enter
prising and successful in business, and enjoyed the confidence and 
respect of his fellowmAn. He was a selectman of Quincy, and a 
representative iu the Legislature. He m. Feb. 23, 1834, Mary Tyler 
Hamilton, b. Jamaica, Vt., Jan. 12, 1811. d. June 26,1869. m. sec
ond, 1871, Rosina Richmond, b. Dixfield, Me. d. March 15, 1887. 
He d. Oct. 18, 1882. 

i. 1\lAnT ELIZADRTII, b. July17, 1835. d. SepL <J:/1 1836. 
ii. Gv.onom MAnczLr.us, b. August 20, 1837. d. Augoat 2, 1839. 

iii. LAURA FRANCRS, b. Sept. <J:l, 1840. m. Dec. 80, 1860, Stephen R. 
Bllncroft, b. Ameabury, Mass., 1830, eon of Samuel and Ennice 
(Kelly) Bancroft. He was a manufacturer of carriagee. He d. 
1893 : (1) Laura Cummings, b. June 30, 1862. m. June 1, 1887, 
J . E. A. Blais, b. Canada, Jan. SO, 1854, son of M0888 and Caro
line (Bellefemille) Blais. 

iv. Jur.ntT ANNF.TTA, b. Jan. 15, 1850. m. April17, 1873, E. A. Cain, 
son of Mllnly Caiu, a furniture dealer. (1) Manly Cummings, b. 
April 17, 1874. m. Oct. 26, 1896, Grace Howe, dan. of Charles 
Hovey Howe. 
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18. NOAH CONNOR CUMliiNGS, son or Noah 11, b. Feb. 26, 1813. 
m. Sept. 10, 1835, Elmira George, dnu. or Capt. Moses George (see). 
He wos a fnrmer, and a val ned citizen of Plymouth. He d. Sept. 14, 
1867. She d. Nov. 24,1874. 

i. ELIZABETH MATILDA, b. July 22, 1886. unm. d. May 26, 1897. 
il. GEORGE HILTON, b. Feb. 21, 1888. Enlisted August 22, 1862, 12th 

N. H. Infantry; wounded aeverely Cbancellorsville, MayS, 1868; 
mustered out June 21, 1866. unm. d. Plymouth, Feb. 14, 1892. 

iii. MARTHA ANN, b. SepL 24, UKO. m. Ethan A. Moulton (aee). 
iv. CHARLES HENRY, b. July14, 1842. d. July81, 1844. 
v. CuRTIS STEVENS, b. April4, 1844. m. Nov. 29,1866, Ellen Augusta 

Clark, dan. of Hiram Clark (888). They res. in Gloversville, N.Y., 
and he bu aened the city aa mayor. Two children b. Plymouth: 
(1) Harry Leslie, b. OcL 18, 1868. m. Feb. 24, 1898, Katherine 
Neal; one child, Florenoe May, b. Oct. 9, 1894. (2) Robert 
Everett, b. Deo. 9, 1872. d. Sept. 8, 1878. 

vi. KATE RussELL, b. Nov. 16, 18t5. m. May 8, 1871, Edwin A. 
Whitney, b. Ashburnham, Mus., May 29, 1842, eon of Amos and 
Harriet J. (Bernia) Whitney. He ia a wholesale jeweller in Boa
ton, res. in Newton, Mus. One child: (1) Walter C., b. June 
10, 1878; a civil engineer. 

vii. MART LoNG, b. Oct 8, 1847. d. June 29, 1868. 
viii. SARAH AMANDA, b. August 26, 1849. unm. d. July 16, 1871 ; 

drowned from a boat on Charles River. 
ix. ELIZA AMK IIILTOH, b. July 16, 1851. m. June 16, 1886, William 

H. Carey, of Newark, N. J. They rea. in Gloversville, N. Y. 
x. WILLIAM JawuT, b. June 8, 1863. d. August 19, 1875; drowned 

while boating on Pemigewaaset River, near Bristol. 
xi. CLARA EATON, b. July 18, 1866. State Normal School, 1872. Mila 

Cummings is uaociate prof8110r botany, Wellesley College. 

24. MOSES 0UHMINOS, son of William 14, b. Jan. 14, 1816. In 
early life was a jeweller, but devoted the greater part of his life to 
preaching and editorial labors in the interest of the Christian clmrcll. 
His home after 1840 waa in the States of Pennsylvania and New 
York. He was editor and publisher of the "Christian Messenger" 
and "Christian Palladium." He d. in New York City, Jan. 6, 1867. 
Hem. Jan. 14, 1834, Julia Ann Jones, who d. in Middleton, N.Y., 
March 15, 1886. 

i. WILLIAM, b. 1885. d. Honesdale, Pa., 1887. 
ii. AMos J., b. Conkling, Broome Co., N. Y., May 16, 1838. When a 

boy be set ~ype in the printing establishment of bis father, and 
for a abort time was a journeyman printer. In 1857 be was in 
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Ute Walker Expedition, and with ot.hel'!l was arrested by Com
modore Davia in the Quaker City. In the war of the Rebellion 
he was sergeant-major of Ute 26th N. J. Infantry, and was officially 
commended for bravery at Fredericksburg Heighta. He was edi
tor under Mr. Gay, of the New York "Weekly Tribune," and in 
1868 he became managing editor of. the New York "Sun," and 
retained his connection with tbu paper until his death. In 1886 
he was elected a representative in Congress, and was several time1 
re-elected. As a brilliant newspaper correspondent, as a sagacious 
and tactful editor, 1\Dd as an able Congreurnan he won the respect 
of his U80ciatee and the approval of the public. He m. aecond, 
)larch 6, 1869, Frances Caroline Robens. He d. May 2, 1902. 
{1) Percy Byron, b. July 4, 1860. d. 1861. 

iii. CRA.Rr.E& WILLIAM, b. Feb. 5, 1840. d. Oct. 22, 1865. He was a 
private in 26th N.J. Infantry. 

25. DANIEL KIDDER CUMMINGS, son or Daniel 18, b. Dec. 1, 1831. 
m. July 4, 1853, Mary Jane Bradley, b. Gilford, Dec. 15, 1829, dau. 
or Joseph Bradley. She d. April 24, 1862. He m. second, Nov. 7, 
1863, Ellen M:. Bro,vn, b. Springfield, August 24, 1830, dau. of John 
Rrown. He is a farmer, and bas lived in Groton, W eutworth, Bridge
water, :Franklin, and since 1891 in Bristol He served from Sept.. 3, 
1864, to June 15, 1865, in 1st N.H. H. A. Six children. 

i. MART Ims, b. Groton, Sept. 25, 1857. d. July 8, 1870. 
U. 0RVIJ.LB DARIUS, b. Wentworth, Oct. 29, 1861. m. Jan. 1, 1887, 

Hannah French. He is a carpenter. He lived in Plymouth, 1889-
1893; now res. Worcester, Mass. 

iii. ANNIB CoRINNA, b. Groton, Sept. 7, 1865. d. Oct. 25, 1865. 
iv. EMKA. MAnu, b. Groton, March 8,1867. m. Sept.28, 1885, Edward 

Frank Kendall, b. Bristol, Dec. 80, 1858, son of Hiram W. and 
Lucy A. (Hinman) Kendall; rea. WoodaviUe. 

v. FRED WP.SLU, b. Dec. 12, 1868. d. Feb. 26, 1870 . 
..-i. MAnY ALrca, b. Se}lt. 12, 1870. m. Henry C. Varney. 

28. HBNitY CUMMINGS, son or Dnniel 18, b. Nov. 4, 1833. m. Nov. 
18, 1857, Hannah Piper (131\iley) FoRter, h. Rumney, March 16, 1834, 
dnu. or Abel and Alfreda (Foster) Bailey, and widow or Joseph A. 
Foster. He removed to Plymouth, the home of his ancestors, in 
1866. He was a cooper, and several years the janitor of t.he Congre
gational church. He d. Feb. 7, 1903. His widow res. in Plymouth. 

27. ENOCII PAGE CUMltUNGS, son of Edward T.1•, b. Groton, Sept. 
30, 1837. m. in Lebanon, October 30, 1864, Juliet W. Dailey, a 
nntive or Boston, Mass. He was a dentist ; res. at Grand Haven, 
Mich. He d. Feb. 20, 1901. Two children b. Grand Haven. 
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l. EDWARD PAGE, b·. June 28, 1871. Grad. Aun Arbor University. 
He ia auperintendenl public ~ehoola, Grand Huen. Hem. June 
2, 1901, Louise Kay. (1) Frank Edward, b. June 20, 1903. 

li. HuBERT TuuasToM, b. Nov. 10, 1874; a denwt, Graud Haven. 

28. GEORGE SPALDING CUMMINGS, son of Jonathan George 10, b. 
Plymouth, Jan. 4, 1829. m. August 25, 1854, Susan Ann Emery. 
He lived in Moultonboro' and in Geneva, N. Y. For several years 
he was a car agent of the Lehigh Valley R.R. He d. Buffalo, N.Y., 
Feb. 8, 1902. Three children : 

i. ARTHUR. d. young. 
ii. CAR.BIII: LUTHKRA, b. August 9, 1862. m. Nov. 26, 1881, George 

II. Hutchinson ; rea. in Geneva, N.Y. Two children : (1) Anna 
Mabel, b. August 18, 1885. (2) Ar,hur F.ugene, L. Nov. 12, 11:!86. 

iii. A111Y Eva:aa:TT, b. June 22, 1869. m. June 20, 1893, Frank Fay 
Johnson; rea. Buffalo, N.Y. Three children: (1) Marguerite, b. 
Oct. 8, 1894. (2) Howard, b. Dec. 12, 1895; d. July 10, 1896. 
(8) Frank Carleton, b. July S, 1900. 

29. CHARLES HKNRY CUJUUNGS, son of Jonathan George10, m. 
April 7, 1885, Mary H. Packer, dau. of Judge Asa Packer, of Mauch 
Chunk, Penn. After the death of his father, lie found a home with 
his grandparents, John and Sally (Currier) Adams, and, having 
received the advantages of the public schools, he started out with the 
eagemeaa of youth to win his way in the world. At this time the 
railroad had been built through the town, and the whistle and rumble 
of the passing trains incited an early ambition to engage in railroading. 
His first practical experience was in a subordinate position on the 
Fitchburg R.R., succeeded by a brief service with the Boston & Maine 
R.R.., and the Pittsburg, Ft. Wayne, & Chicago Ill:. In this service 
his aptitude and ability promoted him to freight conductor. Tmns
ferring his relations to tho New Jca"Scy Ccut1-nl IUt, ho I'Oillninml with 
that corporation until 1864, when he entered the service of the Lehigh 
Valley R.R. as passenger conductor, and subsequently as general pas
senger ~o-ent, with an office in New York City, from which he retired 
with an honorable record in 1888. Later, for twelve years he engngell 
in the coal business, and was an active pnrtner of the firm J. A. Brad
ford & Co., of Boston, Mass. In the Masonic fmternity he hn.a attained 
unusual prominence and distinction. He \Vas made a Mason in St. 
Mark's Lodge, of Newburyport, Mnss., in 1863, and was exalted in 
Zerubbabel R. A. Chapter, New Ym·k, 1867. He was Eminent Com
mander of Packer Commandery, No. 23, Knights Templar, Mauch 
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Chunk, Penn., 1887. He is now a member with rank of Pnst Eminent 
Commander, of Palestine Commandery, No. 18, Knights Templar, of 
New York, and an honorary member of Detroit Commandery No.1, 
of Detroit, Mich., and of Pilgrim Commandery, of Laconia, N. H. 
In the Ancient Accepted Scottish Rite of Freemasonry he was created 
a Sovereign Orand Inspector-General of the thirty-third and last degree, 
Sept. 15, 1885. 

Mr. Cummings is a loyal son of Plymouth, and is interested in 
every enterprise that sustains the good name and promotes the pros
perity of his native town. Of an even disposition, genial and cordial, 
he wins and enjoys the friendship and esteem of his fellowmen. To 
enhance tho wcll'nl'O aud happiness of his friends is to him a continued 
source of pleasure. 

For several years, Mr. Cummings, in his journeys of pleasure, has 
visited many points of interest in the United States, Mexico, and 
Alaska, and has made several visits to Europe, Japan, China, and India. 
His last foreign trip was to the 01ient. He has a summer home at 
Spindle Point, on the shore of Lake Winnepesaukee, and at other 
sea.qoos of the year he is a frequent guest at the Pemigewasset, in 
Plymouth. 

30. WILLIAM HARRISON CUMMINGS, son of Jonathan George tO, en
listed Oct. 21, 1861, 6th N.H. Infantry; discharged on account of 
disability, March 3, 1862. He was a railroad conductor several years 
in Pennsylvania, and is now a farmer in Uumney, near the border of 
Plymouth. He m. Oct. 6, 1861, Sarah L Holden. They have two 
children. 

i. WrNFRED HARRISOK, b. June 11,1870. Sened in the Spanish War 
and ie now a resident of Waltham, Maas. He m. Jan. 27, 1900, 
lva M. l'ierce, b. March 2, 1877: (1) Doria Emma, b. Sept. 
1000. 

ii. CHARLES HzNRT, b. Jane 7, 1876. m. Feb. 18, 1899, Alioe M. 
Bailey, of Rumney. They ree. in Waltham, Maee. 

31. SA~IUEL Cu~nnNos, son of Samuel 4 and brother of Janlbmael6, 

b. Groton, Moss., March 6, 1709. m. July 18, 1732, Prudence Law
rence, b. Groton, Mass., Sept. 4, 1715, dau. of Thomas and Prudence 
Lawrence. He lived in West Dunstable, subsequently called Hollis. 
He was a surveyor, and set the bounds of several grants within New 
Hampshire. He was a grantee of several towns and one of the 
grantees of Plymouth. He was a delegate to the General Court, 

• 
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1747, town clerk twenty-two years, ADd 11. mo.gistmte. Hod. Jan. 
18, 1772. She d. 1797. His dll.ughter, l'a·udeuoo Cummings, b. Nov. 
26, 1740, m. Dec. 28, 1761, David Wright, b. August 19, 1735, sou 
of Samuel and H~~onnah (Lawrence) Wright. They liVt.>d in Peppot"Oll, 
Mass. She was the daring leader of the patriotic women of Pepperell 
who arrested, in 1775, at Jewett's Bridge, Capt. Leonard Whiting, a 
tory, and bearer of letters to the enemy. 

32. SA.MUBL COKKINGB, son of Samuel 81, b. Hollis, Dec. 10, 1742. 
m. Nov. 3, 1768, Lydia Webster, b. Jan. 24, 1743, dau. of Stephen 
Webster (see). He was one of the grantees of Plymouth, but never 
res. here. He was town clerk and selectman of Hollis, 1773 and 
177 4. In the Revolution be was a royalist, and became an absentee. 
His estate was confiscated, and he d. in exile. 'fhe date of his death 
is not known. Among the papers on file in the office of the secretary 
of State he is mentioned, }'eb. 14, 1783, with those "gone to the 
enemy." Again, under date. of Oct. 20, 1785, he is named as Samuel 
Cummings deceased. His wife came to Plymouth, and was taxed, 1784. 
She m. second, June 14, 1785, Capt. Jeremiah Marston, b. Hampton, 
Jan. 23,1745, son of Capt. Jeremiah and Tabitha (Dearborn) Marston. 
They lived in Orford, wheru she d. Dec. 6, 1795. 

33. LYDIA CU.IO(INGB, h August 21, 1769, dau. of Samuel 81 and 
Lydia (Webster) Cummings. m. Capt. David Webster (see). 

CU:H:HINGS. 

1. GRIKNLBAF It CUMMINGS, not connected with the foregoing, 
was b. Parkman, Me., 1835, enlisted from Plaistow, Sept. 18, 1861, 
5th N. H. Infantry; discharged Oct. 29, 1864. After the war he 
lived a few years in Manchester, removing to the Moses Blodgett 
farm on Pike hill, in Plymouth, 1875. His wife d. in June, 1880, 
leaving an infant, that d. a few months later. He d. May 2, 1882. 
They were buried in Hebron. 

CURRIER. 

1. RICHARD Cua:an::a, emigrant ancestor of a populous family of 
Massachusetts and New Hampshire, b. 1616, was a prosperous planter 
and millwright, of Salisbury and Amesbury. He came to America 
before 1640, and received grants of land in Salisbury, 1641 and 1642, 
and in later years he was a grantee in Amesbury. He was one of 
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the signers of the articles of agreement between Amesbury and Salis
bury, Jan. 14, 1654. He built a sawmill in 1656, which he owned 
and operated many years. He was town clerk of Amesbury, a select
man fifteen years, clerk of writs and one of a committee to build the 
first meeting-house. Of him David W. Hoyt has written, "He was 
one of the most prominent men in the new to\Vn." By wife Ann be 
had children, Thomas and Hannah, and pOBBibly Samuel Currier was 
his son. After the death of his wife Ann, he m. second, Oct. 26, 
1676, Joanna Sargent. Her maiden name was Joanna Pindor. She 
m. Nov. 14, 1643, Valentine Rowell; m. second, Sept. 18, 1670, Wil
liam Sargent. Richard Currier d. Jleb. 22, 1686/7. Widow Joanna 
d. Oct. 1690. 

2. THOMAS CURRIER, son of Richard 1, b. Salisbury, Mass., March 
8, 1646, succeeded his father as town clerk of Amesbury, and tran
scribed the records in a neat hand, fifty-two years. He WRB a select
man seventeen years, a deacon, and held other local offices. That he 
was au instructor of youth, as well as adviser of men, is witnessed by 
a vote of the town, authorizing him " to teach, to write, and sipher 
such a.a shall come to him." He m. Dec. 9,1668, Mary Osgooc.l, b. 
March 3, 1649/50, dau. of William and Elizabeth Osgood. William 
Osgood, in 16!)7, deeded to his dau., Mary Currier, one-fourth of a 
sawmill in Salisbury. Thomas CutTier d. Sept. 27, 1712. She d. 
Nov. 2, 1705. Twelve children. 

3. THOMAS CURRIEU, son of Dea. Thomas t, b. Nov. 28, 1671. m. 
Sept. 19, 1700, Sarah Barnard, b. March 23, 1676/7, dau. of Nathaniel 
Barnard. He lived in Amesbury, where he d. 1749 or 1750. 

4. EzEKIEL CuRRIER, son of Thomas 1, b. Amesbury, Mass., April 
29, 1707. m. Jan. 15, 1732/3, Mehitable Morrill, b. March 20, 
1709/10, dau. of John and Mary (Stevens) Morrill. They bad six 
children. 

5. WILLIAM CURRIER, son of Ezekiel 4, b. May 12,1737, removed 
to Concord before 1760, where be lived over thirty years. He was a 
surveyor of highways, surveyor of lumber, constable and tithingman, 
and one of the signers in Concord of the Association test, 1776. He 
probably was the William Currier who served in Capt. Marston's 
company, in the Rhode Island expedition, 1777. His son-in-law, 
Bruce Walker, was in the same company. In 1794, William Currier 
removed from Concord to Plymouth, where he lived until his death. 
lie d. 1809 or 1810. He m. in Concord, 1760, Mary Carter, b. South 
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Hampton, May 6, 1742, dau. of Daniel and Hannah (Fowler) Carter. 
Daniel Carter, a brother of Dr. Ezra Carter, removoc.l from South 
Hampton to Concord soon after 1747. 

i. MJUIITABLE, b. Apri128, 1762. m. iu Concord, Oct. 12,1780, Druce 
Walker, b. Concord, May 17, 1760, aon of James and Ruth 
(Abbot) Walker. He liYed in Concord until 1801, when he 
removed to Hebron, where he d. July 27, 1840. He waa a soldier 
in the Revolution, and a pensioner. Their dau., Nancy, m. 
Jonathan Dearborn (see). 

6. ii, DANIEL, b. Oct. 26,1766. 
iii. JonN, b. Oct. 4, 1770, lived in Concord; be m. 1792, Bridget Cham

berlain. She d. May 10, 1797. He m. second, 1709, Betsey 
Cochran. Four children: (1) Fanny, b. July 7, 1703. (2) Alary, 
b. 1\lay 9, 1796, d. young. (S) William, b. Jan. 20, 1707. (4) 
Mary, b. Oct. 6, 1800. 

iv. MARY, b. Oct. 18, 1776. m. 1792, Samuel Abbott, b. Concord, 
AprilS, 1771, son of Edward aud Deborah (Stevena) Abbot. He 
waa a carpenter, near Buffalo, N . Y. 

7. v. HENRY MORRILL, b. Jan. 16, 1779. 
Ti. RuTH, b. Dec. 10, 1781. m. Richard Holden. 

vii. NANCY, b. Sept. 26, 1787. m. J088ph Kimball (see). 

6. DANIEL CURRIER, eon of William 6, b. Concord, Oct. 26, 1766, 
m. 1784, Mary Smith, of Bow, b. August 11, 1763. He removed 
from Concord to Plymouth, 1795. He was a substantial citizen, and 
a prosperous farmer on Lower Intervale. His wife d. Sept. 19, 1832. 
He m. second, Joanna Pillsbury. He d. June 4, 1848. Seven 
children. 

i. ABIGAIL, b. Concord, Dec. 22, 1788. m. Noah Chapman (eee). 
8. ii. NATHANIEL, b. Concord, Oct. 6, 1791. 
9. iii. MosEs, b. Plymouth, April18, 1794. 

10. iv. D.unKL, b. Feb. 25, 1797. 
11. v. WILLIAM, b. March 21, 1800. 
12. vi. SAKUKL, b. June 11, 1802. 

vii. MAnY, b. August 27, 1805. m. June SO, 1829, Alfred Kelley, b. Nov. 
18, 1795, eon of Dr. Timothy and .Joanna (Newcomb) Kelley, of 
Bristol. He was a farmer, of Hill, where he d. Sept. 28, 1815. 
She d. Nov. 80, 1893. Four children. 

7. HBNRY MoRRILL CURRIER, eon of William •, b. Concord, Jan. 
16, 1779, lived in Plymouth from 1794 until he d. March 24, 1815. 
Hem. May 20, 1804, Hannah Reed, dau. of Joseph Reed (see). She 
m. second, 1822, Capt. Oliver Taylor, of Thetford, Vt.. Mention is 
found of three children. 
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i. HENRY MoRRILL, b. 1806. Was taxed in Plymouth, 1828-1838. 
Hem., 1828, Julia Sawyer, of Thetford, Vt. 

il. ARTJIUR. 
iii. ,JABON. d. Dec, 18, 1815. 

8. N ATIIANIEL CURRIER, son of Daniels, b. Concord, Oct. 6, 1791. 
m. 1816, Rebecca Varnum Pratt, b. Nov. 29, 1793, dau. of David 
I•ratt (see). She d. Canaan, July 24, 1872. He removed, 1816, 
from Plymouth to CIUlaau, and was a woollen manufacturer and pro
prietor of a. general store. The mercantile business was owned by 
the firm, Currier & Wallace. He owned many parcels of land in 
Canaan, and in public affairs he was respected and influential, being 
fwquently elected to office, and was o. rep1·esentative in the legislature. 
He tl. Sopt. 12, 18()3. Eleven children, b. in Canaan. 

i. 
13. ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 
vii. 

viii. 
ix. 

%. 

xi. 

WILLIAM P., b. Feb. 26, 1817. d. Juue 6, 1839. 
HoRAcE S., b. April25, 1818. 
NATHANIEL S., b. June 22, 1819. d. Oct. 19, 1852. 
G&oROE C., b. Nov. 2, 1821. d. Sept. 18, 1826. 
l<'RANKJ.JN1 b. August 24, 1828. 
OLIVER P., b. May 29, 1826. d. June 25, 1826. 
GF.oRoJt K1a1UALL, b. May 7, 1828. Res. Springfield, MMS. 
lb:NRY Kmx WRITE, b. April 5, 1830. d. August 10, 1831. 
ELIZAJJETH, b. March 14, 1882. d. Maroh 21, 1832. 
EuzABETII PRATT, b. May 8, 1838. m. Dec. 5, 1855, John W. 

Dunklee, b. Dec. 4, 1880, son of Benjamin F. and Marinda 
(Gould) Dunklee. (See John Gould.) 

HENRY Klltl[ WIIITE, b. Sept. 28, 1837. 

9. MOSES CURRIER, son of Daniels, b. 1795. m. Nov. 29, 1821, 
Polly Goold, dau. of Benjamin Goold (see). He d. AprillO, 1832. 
She d. June 2, 1836. 

i. JANE. 111. Kimball Corliss (aee). 

10. DANIEL CURRIER, son of Do.niel 6, b. 1797. m. Sept. 7,1817, 
Ruth Webster, dau. of Daniel Clough Webster (see). He was a farmer 
and n. respected citizen. He u. 1847. She m. second, Nov. 27, 1851, 
Aaron Currier (see). Probably there were more than two children. 

i. 1\IAatTHA, b. 1820. d. May 30, 1839. 
ii. CHARLES P. 

11. WILLIAM CUURIEU, son of Daniel', b. March 21, 1800. m. 
Feb. 22, 1827, Sophia Robinson Doyen, b. Pembroke, dau. of Nathaniel 

TOL. U.-12 . 
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and Deborah (Smith) Doyen. He was a farmer on Lower Intervale. 
He removed frotn Plymouth to Holderness, 1848. About this time 
his eyesight failed, and he was totally blind the last twenty years of 
his life. He d. March 13, 1877. 

i. WILLI All W .ALLACJ:, b. 1828. d. about 1844. 
ii. EDwiN Bauca, b. Sept. 9, 1880. Rea. New Hampton. 
iii. MAltY ANNIS, b. JW\e 27, 1882. m. Sept. 11, 1849, Allon L. Brown, 

eon of Joeeph Brown (eee). 
iv. ANN FRJ:NOB, b. Sept. 4, 1836. m. May 19, 1858, Frauk B. Cox. 

She d. in Laconia, 1807. 
v. MARIA Gaoaoa, b. Nov. 29, 1881. m. Alphonso F. Jones (eee). 

12. SA.KUEL Cuaan:a, son of Daniel', b. June 11, 1802. m. Dec. 
31, 1829, Jane H. Fletcher, b. 1809, dau. of Abel and Betsey (Gilman) 
Fletcher, of Bridgewater. She d. May 9, 1856. He m. second, lt'eb. 
26, 1867, Lucinda (Batchelder) Brown, widow of Abraham Brown 
(see). She d. August 21, 1895. He d. May 2, 1897. 

i. SAMUEL, b. Feb. 18, 18M. d. Feb. 12, 1857. He waa thrown from 
a carriap, May 12, 1856. He lived nearly two years. Hia mind 
waa unimpaired, but hia body and limbs were paralyzed. 

13. HORACB S. OuRRIBR, son of Nathaniel a, b. Canaan, April 25, 
1818. Was a clerk several years in the store of his father. In 1849, 
he began trade on his own account, on the site of the Cardigan 
House, and successfully conducted a large and prosperous business. 
Having sold the store, he was engaged a few years in dealing in real 
estate. He was prominent in town and county affairs, and was town 
treasurer, county treasurer, and representative in the legislature. He 
d. June 17, 1866. He rn. Sept. 14, 1846, Emma Plastridge, dau. of 
Dr. Caleb Plastridge. She d. April 8, 1888. Five children. 

i. JENNrE LoUin, b. April 9, 1849. m. Dec. 6, 1871, Myron J. Pratt, 
b. March 1, 1881, son of Joel and Uetaey (Spear) Pratt.. lie wu 
a produce merchant in Boston, Maaa., several years, and after 
1859 waa meaaenger and district superintendent of the Cheney & 
Co., United States & Canada, and American Eltpreaa companies. 
He retired from buaineu, 1900, and for several years baa rea. in 
Concord. He is president of the Conoord Commercial Club. 

ii. FaANit D., b. Oct. 80, 1868, puraued an academical and profeaaional 
oourae of atudy, and waa admil.ted to the bar in Plymoutla, 1874. 
He re1. in Canaan, and ia a popular advocate and a succeuful 
lawyer. From bia youth be baa been active in politics, and the 
accumulating honora he baa won are not ao much the fruita of 
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conquest u the willing offering~~ of his many friends. He was a 
representative, 1879; secretary of the republican State committee, 
1882-1888; clerk of the eenate, 1883 and 1886; State eena&or and 
preaident of the eenate, 1887; delegate to the national convention 
at Chicago, 1884; naval officer for the district of Boston and 
Charlestown, M881., 1890-189•, and representative in CongreBI 
from the Second New Hampshire district, 1901-1905, and ap
pointed chairman of Committee on Patent& He m. May 81, 1890, 
Adaline (Sargent.) Rollins. 

iii. Wn.J.tAM D., b. April 21, 1866, was a 11ueceeaful 11heep ranchman in 
Wyoming. He sold his land and bu11in8118 in 1892, and rea. 
Spokane, Wash. He d. 1898. 

iv. MAUD M., b. March 16, 1860; rea. Canaan. 
v. CrrARLU W., b. Feb. 28, 1868, wu a clerk in oflioe of B. & M. R.R. 

in Bolton, and later a salesman for Page Belting Co., Concord, 
until hill death. 

14. SAMUEL CURRIER, son of Dea. Thomas 1 and Mary (Osgood) 
Currier, b. Amesbury, Mass., Jan. 3, 1674/5. m. 1700, pub. Dec. 
14, Dorothy Foot, who d. July 14, 1720. He d. 1735. He lived in 
Amesbury and in Salisbury. Eight children. 

15. SAMUEL CURRIER, son of Samuel 14, b. Salisbury, Mass., Feb. 1, 
1709. m. June 24, 1731, Hannah Morrill, b. March 16, 1711, dau. 
of Ezekiel and Abigail (Wadleigh) Morrill. He lived in Salisbury, 
Masa, South Hampton, and after 1760, in Hampstead. He was a 
deacon ; selectman of Hampstead. He d. Sept. 24, 1766. Head
stone in Hampstead. 

18. SAMUBL CURRIER, son of Samuel 111, b. South Hampton, Jan. o, 
1746/7. m. in Hampstead, Nov. 12, 1766, Mary Rowell, b. in Kings
ton, 1747, dau. of Daniel and Anne (Currier) Rowell. He was a 
useful citizen of Hampstead, a deacon of the Cong. church from 
1776 to 1791. He removed, 1791, to Wentworth, and was one of the 
founders of the town, and a leader in local affairs. During his life, a 
church was not organized in Wentworth, and he preached without 
ordination several years. He is styled in the records, Elder Currier, 
and in a few instances his. name is written ReY. Samuel Currier. A 
Baptist church, the first church organization in Wentworth, was em
bodied in 1808, a few years after his death. There are lingering 
traditions in Wentworth that Mr. Currier was a Baptist. The tradi
tion is not supported. There was no church to which be could 
tmnsrer his relations, and he remained through life a member of the 
Cong. church in Hampstead. He visited the sick, attended funerals, 
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and preached from time to time to his neighbors. His piety and 
tender sympathies found a sweet expression in such ministrations to 
a little flock without a shepherd. 

His wife d. April 3, 1801. He m. second, in Jllymouth, Dec. 8, 
1801, Abigail (Dearborn) [Hobart] McClure, dau. of Benjamin Dear
born (see),aud widow of Peter Hobart (see),and of Thomas McClure 
(see). He d. in Wentworth," May 5 1802 in the 56 year of his age" 
(headstone). His widow m. fourth, William George (see). Samuel 
aud Mary (Rowell) Cun·ier had children b. in Hampstead: Anron, 
Samuel, Daniel, Molly, Hannah, and David. 

1'1. AARON CuRRIER, son of Samue1 18 and Mary (Rowell) Currier, 
b. May 1, 1767. m. in Hampstead, 1791, Abigail Husa. He settled 
in Wentworth, but removed to Corinth, Vt., where he lived twelve 
years, when he returned to Wentworth. He was a good townsman and 
active in business affairs. He was a farmer and a tauner, and later he 
had a saw and grist mill and a cloth dressing mill He was a select
man of Wentworth and a representative. He d. August 12, 1831. 

Of the twelve children of Aaron and Abigail (Huse) Currier, two 
sons, Samuel and Aaron, have lived in Plymouth, and a dau., Mary, 
b. March 1, 1802, m. &ra Bartlett Eato.n (see). 

18. SAMUEL CURRIER, son of Aaron 17, b. Corinth, Vt., Jan. 7, 1795, 
came to Plymouth, 1822, and lived here seven years. He was a cap
tain in the militia. Hem. Dec. 26, 1822, Lois Smart, of Wentworth, 
b. July 14:, 1801. He returned to Wentworth, 1829, where he was a 
tanner and a farmer. He d. lteb. 1, 1870. She d. Dec. 23, 18i9. 
Three children b. in Plymouth. 

i. EuNJCK, b. May 22, 1824. d. July 20, 1826. 
ii. SAIIUKL GATKS, b. Jan. 7, 1826. d. Wentworth, April9, 18117. 

iii. J.onNzo WKllllTKlt, b. May 23, 1828. m. Jtul. 1, 1867, Joeepbiue 
Pillsbury. He lives in Weu~worth; town officer and repreaenta· 
~ive. Two children : (1) Mary M., b. May 24, 1889. (2) John 
Pillsbury, b. Sept. 25, 1871. m. Deo. 10, 1896, Alice W. Sharpe. 
Res. Meredith. 

19. AARON CURRIER, son of Aaron 17, b. Corinth, Vt., Jan. 1, 1797. 
m. Jan. 1, 1818, Anna Hoag, b. Oct. 12, 1799, dau. of Daniel Hoag, 
of Grand Isle, Vt. She d. in Plymouth, Jan. 28, 1851. Hem. second, 
Nov. 27, 1851, Ruth (Webster) Currier, dnu. of Daniel C. Webster 
(see), and widow of Daniel Currier (see). He was a farmer at Lower 
Intervale, and livud in Plymouth from 1821 until his death. Select· 
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man,1830, 1831. He d. from effect of a fall, Sept. 20, 1882. His wife 
d. 1878. 

20. 

21. 
22. 
23. 

i. 
ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 
vii. 

Pnsn~~:, b. May 18, 1820. m. George C. Reed (see). 
DANIEl. HoAo, b. April 3, 1822. · 
1\IAnY ABIGAIL, b. Jan. 20, 1824. m. Hiram T. Wells (eee). 
JAMitS, b. March 28, 1827. 
SoLON, b. May 23, 1880. 
HKNRY CLAY, b. Sept. 23, 1832. 
E1.11.A ANN, b. Augua~ 8, 1835. Was a teacher in Virginia, where 

11he m. 1858, &leigh D. Car~r, of VirginiL He d. 1865. t>he 
m. second, 1868, Rev. John Sanford, Methodist clergyman, of 
Galveston, Tex. He was editor of the "Texas Christian Advo
cate.'' Her sons, Henry Cbampe Carter and Montcure Carter, 
are lawyers in Texas. 

viii. AnMINA JANR, b. Jan. 20, 1838. m. George F. Fletcher (eee). 
b:. BAnJ.Y SARAH, b. Nov. 26, 18W. m. Feb. 22, 1862, Thaddens Still

man 1\losea, son of William and Abigail (Keniston) M01e1. Res. 
1\leredith. He d. Jan. 13, 1902. Four children : (1) William 
Hammond, b. Sept. 8, 1863. m. June 11, 1800, Mabel Tucker 
Pillsbury. Rea. Tilton. (2) Geneva Ardelle, b. March 12, 1867, 
(8) Chea~r Stillman, b. March 15,1872. (4) Mina Maud, b. Oct. 
14, 1881 (see Keniston Register). 

20. DANIEL HOAG CURRIER, son of Aaron 19, b. April 3, 1822. m 
April19, 1848, Laura. Reed, dau. of Joseph and Susan (Cummings) 
Ueed (see). He was a farmer and glove manufacturer at Lower 
Intervale. Selectman, 1856-1858, 1863-1865, 1881-1884. His wife 
d. Dec. 18, 1878. He m. second, July 31, 1879, Martha Willard 
(Richardson) Houston, widow of Gilmore M. Houston (see). He d. 
April 13, 1892. 

i. GxonoB HKNRY, b. July 27, 1849. d. April5, 1850. 
ii. ARTRUR llRADLBY, b. Apri180, 1851. d. Jan. 3, 1852. 

24. iii. DBAN SuMNER, b. March 18, 1861. 

21. JurES CURRIER, son of Aaron 1", b. March 28, 1827. m. Jan. 
21, 1854, Ann Rosette Robie, dau. of Jeremiah S. Robie (see). He 
m. second, June 30, 1896, Harriet (Lowd) Mudgett, dau. of James 
and Mary (WilJoughby) Lowd. He is a farmer of Plymouth. 

i. ADDIE MART, b. Dee. 22, 1854. m. Daniel D. McMurphy (see). 

22. SoLON CURRIER, son of Aaron 19, b. May 23, 1830. m. August 
2, 1851, Memory Ann Meacham. He lived in Plymouth at intervals, 
making several removals to and from this town. He was a preacher, 
and was drowned while crossing a lake in New York State about 1882. 

.., 
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l. W1uua FaaMONT, b. Augua' 8, 1865. m. Feb. 7, 1878, llaUie 
MarguerUe Fogg, b. Nov. 6, 1867, dau. of Darid Henl'J Green and 
Emeline (WorUaen) Fogg (eee). He ia a brick manufac~urer; 
rea. Plymouth. Two children : (1) Anna Melinda, b. Dec. 6, 
1879. d. same day. (2) Cora Maud, b. May 11, 1886. m. Dec. 
2, 1901, Harry E. Palmer, 10ldier Spaniah War. 

23. HBNRY CLAY CURRIER, son of Aaron lt, b. Sept. 23, 1832. He 
attended the Plymouth Academy and New Hampton Institute, and 
baa been a teacher in the public schools several terms. Associated 
with hie brother, Daniel H., he baa been a manufacturer of gloves, 
and more recently a farmer on the paternal estate. Selectman, 1900, 
representative, 1897. He m. Feb. 15, 1859, Florena Blaisdell, b. 
CIUDpton, March 19, 1836, dau. of Pelatiah and Louisa (Cook) Blaisdell. 

i. PaauT ScOTT, b. Feb. 12, 1860. m. March 12, 1891, Cora Mc
Daniel, b. Deo. 27, 1864, dau. of Hon. Cbarlea and Amanda M. 
(Quimby) McDaniel, of Springfield. She ia asrad. of the 8~ 
Normal &hool,1887. They rea. in Plymouth. One child: (1) 
Ruth, b. Feb. 29, 1892. 

li. DANA CuT, b. Sept. 7, 1881. d. Nov. 12,1888. 
iii. IXJ'A.llfT, b. 1863. d. Oct. 11, 1868. 
lv. FLORA BuJaDJCLL, b. May 8, 1866. d. Auguat 7, 1868. 
v. EDWARD GRA.XT, b. Dec. 20, 1887. Plymouth High School, 1888. 

Mail clerk ; rea. Groveton. m. Sept. 18, 1901, Mary Louile 
Romans, dau. of Arthur L. llomana (aee). (1) Preston 11., b. 
June 24, 1902. (2) Clinton Henry, b. Jan. 11, 1904. 

vi. AliT B~:aa, b. Dec. 80, 1872. Plymouth Iligh School, 1891. Dreae
malrer; rea. Plymouth. 

vii. FaaD AaTuua, b. March 29, 1888. Plymouth High School, 1908. 

H. DuN SUMNER CURRIER, son of Daniel H. 10, b. March 18, 1861. 
m. Jan. 1, 1895, Emma C. Tenney, dau. of Lemuel D. Tenney (see). 
He was an esteemed citizen of Plymouth until 1899; a selectman 
four years, a director of the PemigewiLSSet National Dank, trustee of 
the Plymouth Guaranty Savings Bank. In the summer of 1899 he 
resigned the several positions of trust and removed to Colebrook, bav· 
ing previooaly been appointed cashier of the Colebrook National Bank 
and treasurer of the Colebrook Guaranty Savings Bank. In his en· 
larged field of labor and increased responsibilities, he has the best 
wishes or his many frienlls in Plymouth. He was a member of the 
Town .History Committee. Two children. 

i. Paua, b. Plymouth, March 18, 1896. 
ii. LAURA, b. Colebrook, Oct. 11, 1908. 
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CUSHMAN. 

1. UOBERT CUSIIMAN, the pilgrim, was an important factor. in the 
Plymouth settlement. After a brief sojourn in New England be 
went to England n.ud obtained the charter of the Cape Ann settle
ment. He d in Loudon. (See Cushman Genealogy ; Appleton's 
"Encyclopredia of Biography.") 

2. THOMAS CusnMAN, son of Robert 1, b. England, 1608. d. at 
Plymouth, MR88., Dec. 11, 1691. m. 1636, Mary Allerton, dau. of 
Isan.c Allerton. He was one of the leaders of the colony. 

3. ELKANAH CusHMAN, son of Thomas 1, b. June 1, 1651. d. Sept. 
4, 1727. Deacon, representative. m. Feb. 16, 1676/7, Elizabeth Cole, 
dau. of James Cole, Jr., who d. Jan. 4, 1681/2. m. second, March 2, 
1682/3, Mn.rtha Cooke, dau. of Jacob Cooke. 

4. ALLERTON CUSHMAN, son of Elkanah 8 and Martha (Cooke) 
Cushman, b. Nov. 21,1683. d Jan. 9, 1730/1. m. Jan. 11, 1710/1. 
Mary Buck, who d. Oct. 15, 1725 ; m. second, Sept. 15, 1726, 
Elizabeth Samson, dau. of George Samson. 

G. ALLERTON CUSHltiAN, son of Allerton 4, b. Dec. 16, 1712. m. Jan. 
30, 1734/5, Alethea Soule, who d. March 3, 1747/8. m. secotu.l, 
Rebecca --. He removed to Lebanon, Conn. The first in this line 
to remove from Plymouth or adjoining towns. 

6. EPHRAIJ( CUSHMAN, son of Allerton 6, b. Duxbury, Feb. 14, 
1742/3. m. Dec. 20, 1764, Sarah Colman, of Coventry, Conn. He 
removed from Conn. to Lisbon, where be d. April 27, 1832. She d. 
Dec. 8, 1832. 

7. EBENEZER CuSHMAN, son of Ephraim •, b. Coventry, Coon., June 
24, 1787. m. Sept. 4, 1813, Abigail Emery, b. June 24, 1791, dau 
of Moses Emery, of Dover. He was active in business, owning lumber
mills and carding and fulling mills and for this reason he is called 
"clothier," in accordance with the usage of his time. He lived in 
Lisbon, Littleton, Wentworth, Warren, and again in Lisbon, where 
be d. April 16, 1866. She d. Feb. 24, 1864. 

8. FRANCIS AsBURY CusHMAN, son of Ebenezer7, b. Lisbon, April22, 
1816. Lived a few years in Lisbon and in Rumney, but he found his 
lifework in Lebanon, where he was prominently connected with many 
business enterprises and a substantial contributor to the growth and 
prosperity of the town. He was of the firm of M. and J. H. Duck & Co., 
manufacturers of wood-working machinery and of mowing-machines. 
He was an intelligent manufacturer a.ud be introduced improvements 
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in methods of business and in the machinery in use. lAter he was 
interested with others in the manufacture of pulp by a chemical 
process. He was a representative from Lebanon and a member of the 
executive council during the administration of Gov. Prescott. He 
removed from Lebanon to Plymouth, 1886, and here d. Jan. 8, 1900. 
Hem. Harriet Smart (see Josiah Brown family) who d., leaving two 
daughters : (1) M. Ella, wife of Ward Amsden, of Worcester, Mass. ; (2) 
. Hattie A., and an adopted daughter Elizabeth, uow Mrs. Wheeler. 
Mr. Cushman m. second, Feb. 22, 1886. Catherine Russell (Spalding) 
Leverett, dau. of Joseph Spalding (see) and widow of William Leverett 
(see). 

CUTTER.' 

1. ELIZABETH CUTI'ER, widow of Samuel Cutter, with sons William 
and Richard and dau. Barbary, came to New England, 1640. She d. 
iu Cambridge, Jan. 10, 1663/4. 

2. RICHARD CUTTER, son of Samuel and Elizabeth Cutter, b. Eng
land, about 1620. m. Elizabeth , who d. March 5,1661/2. He 
m. second, Feb. 14, 1662f3, Frances (Perriman) Amsden, widow of 
Isaac Amsden, of Cambridge. He d. June 16, 1693. 

3. NATHANIEL CuTTER, son of Richard 1, and ]frances Cutter, b. 
Dec. 11, 1663. m. Oct. 8, 1688, Mary FiUebrown, b. May 5, 1662, 
dau. of Thomas Fillebrown, of Cambridge. She d. March 14, 1713/4 . 

. He m. second, Elizabeth,-- . He d. before 1728. 
4. JoHN CUTTER, son of Nathaniel 8, b. Sept. 19, 1703. m. Dec. 26, 

1734, his cousin, Hepsibah Brooks, b. Woburn, Nov. 18, 1701, dau. of 
Jabe:~; aud Hepsibah (Cutter) Brooks. He Jived in Woburn, now 
Winchester, where he d. March 15, 1789. 

5. NATHANIEL CUTTER, son of John •, b. August 6, 1739. m. Oct. 
24, 1758, Sarah Wyman, b. Woburn, July 31, 1738, dau. of Benjamin 
and Esther (Richardson) Wyman. He. m. second, Nov. 20, 1777, 
Mary Locke, b. Cambridge, Jan. 12, 1744,dau. of Samuel and Deborah 
(Butterfield) Locke. He Jived in Princeton, Mass., Rindge, aud d. at 
Skeensborough, now WhitehaU, N.Y., Dec. 14, 1783. Hiswidowd. 
1832. 

6. JoHN CUTI'ER,sonofLieut.Nathaniel 5, b.March16,1765. Lived 
in Rindge until 1789. He removed to Jnffrey, and was there an active 
and useful citizen. Hem. Abigail Demary, b. Rindge, August 21, 1768, 
dau. of John and Rebecca (Corneille) Demary. He d. Sept. 14, 1835. 
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She d. March 4, 1866. His sons Benjamin and Ethan were prominent 
citizens of Jaffrey. 

7. JonN CUITER, son of John 8, b. Rindge, Oct. 31, 1788. m. Feb. · 
7, 1811, Betsey CroRby, b. Jaffrey, August 30, 1789, dau. of Alpheus 
and Elizabeth (Gilmore) Crosby. She was a granddau. of Capt. 
Josiah Crosby, of Milford, and of Roger Gilmore, Esq., of Jaffrey. He 
wa.~ a tanner, following the occupation of his father. He removed 
from Jaffrey to Goshen, where he d. Feb. 5, 1829. His widow d. 
CRmpton. They had ten children ; of these laura Lucretia, b. 
Jaffrey, Dec. 10, 1812, m. Lucius M. Howe (see), and Elizabeth, b. 
Goshen, March 3, 1819, m. Lucius M. Howe (see). 

8. JOHN TELF.STUS Cu'ITBR, son of John 7, b. Jaffrey, August 1,1811. 
At the death of his father his mother removed from Goshen to J aft'rey, 
whet·e the son found employment in a store. later he went to Boston, 
1\lnss., and wns engaged in the millinery store of his uncle Crosby. 
He removed, 1839, to Campton, and was there associated with Hon. 
William Cat·k (who had m. his sister Clarissa) in a tannery, store 
and postroflice. He was a deputy sheriff and an auctioneer. He 
removed to Plymouth and was here proprietor of a dry goods and West 
India goods store, ngent for the Cheney Express Co., and postmaster. 
Later he opened the Union House, which he sold to the B., C. & M. 
R.R. He also refitted Academy boarding-house, which he opened for 
summer guests, but sold it to the State for a normal school boarding
house, 1871. He also built a house and a grain mill, and was an 
important factor in the business life of the town. He was a selectman 
and representative, 1877 and 1878. He d. July 3,1879. Mr. Cutter 
m. May 28, 1835, Mary Elizabeth Hosley, dau. of Joshua and Betsey 
(Giles) Hosley, of Pepperell, Mass. 

9. 

10. 

i. MARY ELIZABETH, b. April 20, 1886. d. Campton, Oct. 19, 18M. 
ii. LAURA LucnB:TIA, b. August 31,1838. d. Sept. 4, 1889. 
iii. EMILY FRANCES, b. Jan. 16, 1840. d. March 11,1841. 
iv. MARTitA ANNP:TTK, b. August 24,1842. m. Sep,. 7,1864, Thomu 

Henton Little, b. Wn.rren, Sept. 7, 1838, aon of Jeae and Suaan 
Copp (Merrill) Little. 2d N. H. Infantry. He wu a clerk for 
Webster, Russell lie Co., and is now book-keeper for Humphrey, 
Dodge Co., Concord. (1) Mary Alice, b. Jnne 13, 1865. d. Plymouth 

v. 

vi. 
vii. 

viii. 

Sept. R, 1865. (2) Susan May, b. Dec. 16,1871. 
JonN TII:LKSTus, b. April 6, 1846. m. Dec. 4, 1871, Alioe Jane 

Hutlrr (aeo). 
CnARLKS II&NRY, b. July 9, 1848. 
ETnAN ALLEN, b. 1851. d. April30, 1865, accidentally shot. 
RuTH ALICE, b. March 27, 1853. d. Oct. 31, 1854. 
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8. JOHN TBLBSTUS CUTTER, son of John Telestus 8, b. April 6, 1846. 
m. Dec. 4, 1871, Alice Jane Butler, dau. of George Little Uutler(see). 
He was a dealer in grain and lumber in Plymouth several years, re
moving to Boston, 1894. He res. in Everett, MU88. Seven cliiltlren 
b. in Plymouth. 

l. Gaoaoa BoTua, b. March 28, 1874. Plymouth High School, 1892. 
He rea. Loa Angelee, Cal. 

lL JoaN T~:LaaTua, b. Dec. 29, 1875. A commercial ealeaman. 
iii. AN••• Euz.a.B&TB, b. }'eb. 4, 1877. 
iv. AI.JOK J.un~, b. March 11,1878. d. AuguaUl, 1878. 
v. CBA.RLEI ETDAN, b. August 19, 1880. An electrician. 

vi. Locu. ANKETTE, b. May 15, 1882. 
vii. Nzo Wa1n, b. Oct. 10, 1884. 

10. CHA.BLES HENRY CUTTKR, son of John Telestus 1, b. July 8, 1848. 
m. Aprilll, 1872, Lucia Ardell Green, dau. ofCharles M. Green (see). 
He res. in Plymouth. 

l. ALroa M .. na, adopted, b. Sept. 30, 1886. 

DANFORTH. 

1. WILLIAH DANFORTH wasa resident of Ipswich, Mass., 1660. If 
a kinsman of Nicholas Danforth, the ancestor of the most numerous 
branch of the Danforth family, the fact is not proven. The Danforth 
Genealogy presents a carefully prepared sketch of William Danforth. 
He removed to the part of Newbury, Mass., included in Byfield 
Parish. He m. March 20, 1670, Hannah Kinsman, b. about 1644, 
dau. of Robert Kinsman, of Ipswich. She d. Oct. 18, 1678. He m. 
second, Sa.rah Tborlo, dan. of Francis and Ann (Morse) Thorlo. He 
d after _1721. 

I. JoHN DANFORTH, son of William 1, b. Newbury, Mass., Dec. 8, 
1681. He lived in Byfield Parish, where be d. Oct. 1, 1772. The 
name of his first wife is not known. He m. second, Nov. 24, 1713, 
Dorcas White, who d. in Byfield, March 26, 1788, aged over 90. His 
sons Nathaniel and William removed to Boscawen, Thomas and 
Moses to Canterbury. 

3. Moses Danforth, son of John I, b. Newbury, Mass., about 1728. 
He removed to Canterbury, and was one of the scouts serving under 
Capt. Jeremiah Clough. He is frequently named in the records. He 
removed, 1764, to Sanbornton. He m. Mary Flood, who d Dec. 11, 
1815. 
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4. HENRY DANFORTH, son of Moses 8, b. Canterbury, 1763. In 
his infancy his parents removed to Sanbornton. He enlisted, April 5, 
1781, into the Continental service for three years. After the war he 
lived in Northfield and in Franklin, bearing a bullet embedded in his 
collar bone. Hem. Betsey Hancock, of Northfield. He d. Feb. 27, 
1830. 

5. JOHN DANFORTH, son of Henry', b. 1802. m. in Northfield, July 
4, 1824, Eliza Danforth, his cousin, b. August 4, 1798, dan. of Moses 
and Mehitable (Stevens) Danforth. He lived in Northfield and in 
Franklin, removing to Plymouth, 1851, living at West Plymouth. 
In 1854 he removed to Concord, where he d. Sept. 4, 1868. She d. 
}'cb. 9, 1870. 

i. IIKNRT1 b. 1826. d. young. 

ii. ELIZABETH AKN, b. Dec. 4, 1828. m. Oct. 6, 1862, Thomas Milli
gan (see). 

iii. SARAH. d. J'OUDg. 
iY. \\' ARRBN. d. young. 

v. JoHN, b. May 25, 1885. d. Plymouth, 18M. 

DARLING. 

1. JOHN DARLING, then of Salisbury, Mass., buys land in Kingston, 
1727 and 1728. He removed to Kingston, and there d. 1753. His 
will, dated Sept. 1, 1753, was proved Oct. 31, 1753. He mentions a 
wife ; sons, Ouesipherous, who m. Nov. 17, 17 48, Elizabeth Norton ; 
Daniel (see below), Johu, who m. Hannah ; and daughters, 
Judith, who m. March 4, 1736, Benjamin Cilley; Abigail, who m. 
Feb. 20, 1729, Benjamin Swett; and Naomi, who m. July 17,1741, 
J oeeph Flanders, Jr. 

2. DANIEL DARLING, BOD of John 1, b. about 1710. m. Dec. 27, 
1733, Susanna Webster, b. July 9,1712, dau. of Ebenezer and Hannah 
(Judkins) Webster, of Kingston. She was a sister of the grandfather 
of Daniel W ebeter. They lived in Kingston, where their six chil
dren were b. and the births are recorded in Kingston. He d. Nov. 
13, 1760. 

3. BENJAMIN DARLING, second son of Daniell, b. Kingston: March 
30, 1738. He m. in Kingston, March 8, 1758, Hannah Clark, dau. 
of John and Elimbeth Clark (sec). The birth of one child, Susanna, b. 
Jan. 5, 1759, is recorded in Kingston records. He removed to San
bornton and was one of the early settlers there. He built the first 
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mill, was an original member of the church, and subsequently a dea
con. He d. in Sanbornton, April16, 1795, and she m. second, Ebenezer 
Morrison (see). 

4. DANIEL DARLING, the fourth of the six children of Dea. Benja
min• and Hannah (Clark) Darling, b. Sanbornton, March 29, 1768. 
m. Elizabeth Leavitt, b. Sept. 18, 1770. He removed to Plymouth, 
1800, and from Plymouth to Rumney, 1818. When in Plymouth he 
lived on the farm uow of Manson S. Brown, and had a mill. He d. 
May 29, 1841. She d. March, 1842. Three child1'Cn. 

6. i. BBM.JAIIJM, b. March 8, 1788. 
ii. LYDIA LEAVITT, b. Jan. 22, 1790. m. 1818, John Herbert, of 

Rumney. 
6. iii. D.t.NIBL, b. Plymouth, Dec. 81, 1816. 

5. BENJAHIN DARLING, son of Daniel•, b. Sanbornton, March 8, 
1788. Dartmouth College, 1811. He read law with Ezekiel Webster, 
at Boscawen, and lived in Plymouth, 1810 and 1813 to 1819. He 
was admitted to the bar, Feb. term, 1815. He practised his profes
sion in Plymouth and in Rumney until his death. He d. by drowning, 
in Rumney, Aprill5, 1824. He m. Susannah Reed, dau. of Joseph 
Reed (see). She d. in Rumney, June 8, 1874. Three children. 

i. LouisA JAMB, b. Sept. 4, 1809. m. May 27, 1831, John Langdon 
Wentworth, b. August 11 1806, son of Daniel and Patience (Went. 
worth) Wentworth. Res. Rumney, where she d. Nov. 4, 1804. 
Five children. 

ii. LYDIA MARIA, b. Boeoawen, June 80, 1812. m. Sep,, 4, 1881, 
Samuel Herben, F.aq., of Rumney, b. Deo.17, 1818, son of John and 
Sally (Allen) Herbert. He was an eminent lawyer of Rumney 
He d. July 18, 1002. She d. Feb. 20, 1900. Seyen children. 

iii. MART AlliN, b. Dec. 81, 1820. m. May 20, 1843, James Monroe 
Hadley. Uoe. Kan11a11 City. Mra. Ilatlluy, 1004, i11 tho only Jiving 
grandchild of Joseph Ueed (see). 

6. DANIEL DARLING, son of Daniel t, b. Dec. 31, 1816. He studied 
medicine with Dr. Woodbury, of Ru01ney, and Dr. Whipple, of Went
worth, subsequently attending lectures at Bowdoin College. He prac
tised about three years in Concord, Vt., and several years in Wells 
River, Vt., and removed to Rumney, 1860, where he continued pro
fessional labor nearly forty years. He m. August 2, 1839, Sarah C. 
Pillsbury, dau. of Tristram and Sally (Buck) Pillsbury. He d. April 
3, 1889. 
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i. ELIZABETn, b. Oct. 21, 1MO. m. Elisha A. Webster (see). 
ii. LYDIA, b. ltlarch 15, 1841. m. 1809, David B. Mears, of Lowell, 

:Maea. 
iii. Sv&AN1 b. Sept., 1843. m. 1862, Henry William Herberl, b. 0ot. 2, 

1842, son of Samuel and Lydia Maria (Darling) Herberi. (See 
Benjamin ' Darling.) 

iv. SARAn, b. 1847. m. Richard Dearborn. 
v. DANIII:J., b. Oct. 15, 1801. m. Cynthia Southworlh, of Hill. He 

waa a carpenter in Mancheskr several years. d. in Rumney, 
April16, 1879. 

DAVIDSON. 

1. JOliN DROWN DAVIDSON, b. in Portsmouth, or vicinity, April29, 
1811. His father was a seafaring man and was lost at sea. when the 
son ·was a child. He found a home among relatives in Holderness, 
and there m. April 5, 1841, Sarah Howard Lowd, b. Holderness, 
April 9, 1819, dau. of George Lowd (see). He lived three years in 
Newton, Mass., but returned, 1844, to Holderness, where he d. April 
9, 1878. 

2. i. JouN NE\VELL, b. Ne~n, Maaa., May 23, 1843. 
8. ii. WILLIAM BAXTER, b. Holderness, Auguat 15, 1846. 

iii. FRANK IIKNRY, b. Holderueea, April -l, 1866. d. April23, 187•. 
iv. AD»IB LLBWELLA, b. Holderneea, April 8, 1859. m. Frank Arthur 

Kimball. b. Mancheeter, son of Harrison G. and Abbie (Ricbarde) 
Kimball. He is a farmer in Holderneu and proprietor of Cottagee 
at Squam L~e. (1) Vira Gregory, b. AprillO, 1889. 

2. JOHN NEWELL DAVIDSON, eon of John Brown 1, b. May 23, 1843. 
Co. G, 12th N. H. Infantry. Captured at Chancellorsville and es
cnped. Corpoml, Feb. 1, 1865. Mustered out, June 21, 1865. (See 
"Hist .. 12th Hegiment," pp. 286 and 451.) Hem. August 25, 1866, 
Margaret Emnm Watson, b. namsteo.d, May 18, 1850, dau. of Joseph 
nnd Sally (Piper) Watson. He was a foreman in a shoe factory in 
Rocht>.ster fourteen years and in Dover five years. He has res. a 
farmer at Ward Hill, in Plymouth, since 1890. 

i. CLINTON ELLSWORTH, b. Ashland, June 8, 1867. m . .May, 1897. 
lie i11 caahier at Quincy Houae, Boeton, Ma1111. 

ii. WILBY.R NBWBLL, b. Roche~~ter, Nov. 28, 1872. 

3. WILLIAM BAXTER DAVIDSON, eon of John Brown 1, b. August 15, 
1846. m. Caroline Greenleaf, dau. of Hiram Greenleaf. He baa res. 
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in Plymouth, except a res. of six years, beginning 1892, in Ashland. 
Two children. 

1. Oaa11: L., b. July 8, 1886. m. Dec. 25, 1895, Annie J •. Clifford, 
dau. of Commodore W. Clifford (1188). Rea. Plymouth; buaiueas, 
teaming. One child: (1) Carolyn Barry, b. Dec. 2, 1~99. 

ii. Fa.&MII:, b. Aqua& 6, 1877. unm. Rea. Meredith. 

DAVIS. 

1. EPHRAIM DAVIS, b. March 20, 1697, was one of the proprietors 
and an early settler of Concord, N. H. 

2. RoBERT, son of Ephraim 1, was an influential citizen of Concord, 
where be d. 1823, aged 89. He m. Sarah Walker, b. Sept. 2, 1737, 
dau. of Isaac and Sarah (Breed) Walker. She d. 1824. 

3. DAVID DAVIS, son of Robertll, b. Concord, June 20, 1761. m. 
cSally Cavia. He was a captain and Jived in Concord. He d. 1838. 

4. RoBERT DAVIS, son of David 1, b. March 9,1790. m.l818, Eliza 
Tapley Hall, of Boston. He was a prominent citizen of Concord, serv
ing the town and city in many capacities. He was aid, 1826, on the 
staft' of Gov. Morrill, and 1834, be was quartennaster-general, and 
postmaster, 1839 to 1846. He d. March 19, 1861. His wife d. Oct. 
11, 1844. Four children. 

5. HENRY CLAY DAVIS, son of Gen. Robert•, b. Concord, May 2, 
1825. m. June 21,1848, Lucy Robie, dau. of William Robie. He was 
a machinist. d. in Concord, July 18, 1873. 

6. WILLIAM RoBERT DAVIS, son of Henry Clay 5, b. Concord, April 
11, 1849. He came to Plymouth, 1869. He is a carpenter. Formerly 
be was employed many years by the B., C. & M. R.R. as conductor 
and yardmaster. He m. Dec. 1, 1869, Lucetta Eastman, dau. of 
Simeon Eastman (see). She d. August 19, 1890. Four children. 

i. ELLA M.&uD, b. Sept. 16, 1870. m. Nov. 29, 1888, William James 
Edmunda (1188). 

U. H&KRY CuT, b. April 16, 1874. m. Jan. 8, 1898, Mattie E. 
Cameron, dan. of Jamea Cameron. After a brief reaideuoe in 
Meredi&h be removed to Lowell, Maae., aud ia there employed iu a 
linen fack»ry. 

iii. WILLIAM RonltRT, b. July 1, 1877. m. Oct. 81, 1898, Mina Joee
phine Whi&cher, b. Dorchester, Jan. 21, 1880, dau. of Emri and 
Lydia (Willoughby) Whitcher. He was a brakeman, B. & M. R. R., 
receiving a eevere injury, 1900. Oue child: (1) Beryl Lucetta, b. 
Sep&. 6, 1898. 

iv. FLoauos Lucr, b. Nov. 11, 1884. 
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DAVIS. 

1. NATHAN DAVIS, then of Conway, m. in Boscawen, 1772, Jane 
Corser. b. 1756, dau. of John and Jane (Nicholas) Corser, of Bos
cawen. He removed to Orford. 

2. NATHAN DAVIS, son of Nathan 1, m. in Boscawen, hia cousin 
Polly Corser, b. Boscawen, Dec. 20, 1784, dau. of David and Ruth 
(Blaisdell) Corser. He lived in Orford. After his death his widow 
res. with a daughter in Grafton, Mass., and there d. Oct. 8, 1867. 

3. BLISS DAVIS, b. Orford, Sept. 25, 1807. m. June 15, 1840, 
Harriet C. Tucker, dau. of Payson and Hannah (Rogers) Tucker, of 
Sanbornton. He res. in Orford and in Sanbornton. In 1860 he 
removed to rlymouth. He lived a farmer on the turnpike about 
eighteen years, removing, 1878, to the village, where he d. Jan. 18, 
1897. Sbe d. March 1, 1879. Six children. 

i. PAYSON TuonR, b. Dec. 25, 1840. d. 1850. 
ii. CARLOs ALLEN, b. Sept. 24, 1842. d. Feb. 10, 1866. 

iii. C.uoLJKII: LucY, b. May 14, 1844. m. Sylvester Melven (see). 
iv. ANsEL Tucnn, b. March 7, 1847. He liYed in Plymouth, 1860 to 

1878. He m. May 21, 1878, Ella C. Mullikin, of Romney. He 
removed, 1878, to Welle River, Vt., and conducted a hardware atore 
under the firm name of Mullikin & DaYil. He hae recenU7 be
come sole proprietor. They have two children: (1) Bertha Ma7, 
b. Feb, 18, 1880. Student, art department, Smith's Coll. (2) 
Maude, b. July 22, 1888. 

y, Fn~RMAN NATHAN, b. June 22, 1850. Rea. Plymouth until 1874. 
He is a real estate agent, DoYer. lie m. Oct. 26, 1882, Nina J. 
Lewis, b. August,1858, dau. of Abbot A. and Anne (Hook) Lewis. 

ri. ORRRK BLI88, b. Feb. 24, 1852. m. June 9, 1880, Emil7 Harriman, 
dau. of William Harriman (see). He wu a farmer. Rea. PlJ
mouth, where he d. Oot. 7, 1892. He wae killed in a railroad 
accident. One daughter: (1) Carrie F..dna, b. Jnne 18, 1882, 
Plymouth 111gb School, 1900, State Normal School, 1908. 

DAVIS. 

1. JAMES DAVIS, b. about 1585, with wife Cicely, sometimes written 
Sissilla. was early in Newbury. He removed, about 1640, to Haver
hill, where he d. Jan. 29, 1678/9. He was a selectman, Haverhill, 
1646 ; representative, 1660. 

I. JonN DAVIS, son of James 1, b. about 1623. m. Dec. 10, 1646, 
Jane Peasley, dan. of Joseph Peasley, of Newbury. The date of her 
death unknown. Mary, a second wife, d. Jan. 12, 1683/4. He re-
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moved about 1652 to Dover, living in the section then called Oyster 
River, now Durham. He was a selectman, 1663-1667, inclusive, and 
an ensign. Will dated April1, 1685; proved May 25, 1686. 

3. MosEs DAVIS, son of John2, b. Dec. 30,1657, m. Jan. 16, 1681, 
Ruharnah Dow, b. Jan. 24,1663/4. He subecribed the oath of fidelity 
at Haverhill, 1677, and removed to Oyster River about 1686, where 
he was killed by the Indians, June 10, 1724. 

4. JoHN DAVIS, son of Moses • b. Haverhill, Jan. 4, 1682f3. m. 
Abigail Meader and lived at Oyster River. 

5. NATHANIEL DAVIS, son of John •, bapt. Oyster River, Jan. 
28, 1720. He settled in Madbury, and with wife Hannah he owned 
the Covenant in church of Rev. Jonathan Cushing, Dec. 30, 1741. 

6. ELEAZER DAVIS, son of Nathaniel 6, bo.pt. by Rev. Jonathan Cush
ing,1746. m. April 11, 1771, Sarah Cook, dau. of Hezekiah Cook. 
He removed from Madbury to Alton, and bought the island in Lake 
Winnepesaukee, previously owned by Gov. Wentworth, and since 
called Davis Island. 

'I. NATHANIEL DAVIS, son of Eleazer 6, b. Alton, Sept. 22, 1777. m. 
Dec. 16, 1800, Mary Stevens, b. Deerfield, Oct. 27, 1782, dan. of Ben
jamin and Sarah (Fogg) Stevens. He lived on Davis Island, a part of 
the town of Gilford. He was representative, 1830-1831, and a lead
ing man of the town. Following the "cold summer" of 1816 there 
was a acarcity of corn, and the well-filled granaries of Nathaniel Davis 
and his generosity in dealing with buyers for many miles around aa·c 
a charming picture of a good Samaritan. He d. 1857. 

8. ELEAZER DAVIS, son of Nathaniel7, b. Gilford, Oct. 5, 1810. m. 
June 30, 1838, Mary A. Gilman, dau. of Jeremiah Gilman, of Gilford. 
His home was on Davis Island, in Gilford, until1857, when he re
moved to Sanbornton Bridge, now 'l'ilton. He was selectman of Gil
ford, Sanbornton, and Tilton, commissioner of Belknap Co., 1848-
1850, and county treasurer, 1854-1875, and president of the Citizens 
National Bank. He d. Apri112, 1885. 

9. SILAS WRIOUT DAVIS, son of Eleazer 8, b. Gilford, March 29,1841. 
Dartmouth College, 1864; Dartmouth Medical School,1867. He was 
a physician in Plymouth, 1867 to 1880; superintendent school com
mittee, 1875-1878; Trustee Iona Savings Bank, and director Citizens 
National Dank, Tilton. ne& Winchester, Mass.,1880-1885, allll su'ble
quently at Tilton. He d. at his winter home at Orlando, Fla., Feb. 7, 
1888. (See Vol. 1.) He m. Nov. 11, 1869, Dora Davis (Keniston) 
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Johnson, dau. of John Keniston (see). She is a graduate of Mt. 
Holyoke Seminary, 1861. Member of N. H. Hist. Society; chapter 
regent Daughters of American Revolution, and is the author of 
severnl papers and poeD18 for occasions. She res. at Tilton. Two 
children. 

i. GEORGE lh:NRT, b. Plymouth, Dec. 1, 1874. Dartmouth College, 
1806. m. March 21, 1901, Nellie Prescott Brown. Res. Tilton 
Oue child. (I) Mary Elizabeth, b. Dec. 20, 1002. · 

ii. CnARLF.8 ELRAZBB, b. Plymouth, Oct. 18, 1880. Dartmouth Col
lege, 1904. 

DAVIS. 

1. JOSEPH DAVIS, b. 17 49, was taxed in this town for the year 1773, 
only. He was a soldier in Stark's regiment, enlisting after August 1, 
1775, and was one of the Yolunteers in the Arnold Expedition to 
Canada. On the rolls of the men commanded by Gen. Arnold he is 
credited to Plymouth. 

DEARBORN. 

1. GODFREY DEARBORN, probably from Exeter, county of Devon, 
England. Soon after hie emigration to America, 1639, with a wife 
and t\vo or more children, he settled in Exeter. He was one of the 
thirty-five who signed the combination, and from time to time he re
ceived grants of land He was a selectman, 1648. Before 1650 here
moved from Exeter to Hampton, where he was selectman, 1655-1663, 
and 1671; the date of death of his wife is not known; she was living 
1651. Hem. second, Nov. 25, 1662, Dorothy Dalton, b. 1600, widow 
of Philemon Dalton. He d. Feb. 4, 1686. He had sons, Henry, 
Thomas, and John ; and daus., Esther and Sarah. Henry is the an
cestor of Gen. Henry Dearborn. 

2. THOMAS DEARBORN, b. about 1634, lived in Hampton j select
man, 1675-1678 and 1693, and a deacon. He m. Dec. 28, 1665, 
Haunnh Colcord, dau. of Edward and Ann Colcord, of Hampton. 
She d. July 17, 1720. He d. April 14, 1710. 

3. EBENEZER DEARBORN, son of Dea. Thomas 2, b. Hampton, Oct. 
3, 1679, lived in North Hampton. He was one of the grantees of 
Chester and he removed thither, 1729. He was moderator and select
man, 1730, and subsequently elected to office repeatedly. Ho m. Oct. 
7, 1703, Abigail Sanborn, b. Hampton,Aprill, 1686, dau. of Joseph 
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and Mary (Gove) Sanborn. He d. March 15, 1772. She d. Feb. 26, 
1768. His sons were Ebenezer, Peter, Benjamin, Thomas, and 
Michael. 

4. BBNJAKIN DIWlBORN, b. August 13, 1713. m. Oct. 31, 1735, 
Susannah Colcord. He passed the active yea1'8 of his life in Chester, and 
there his childl-en were born. He built a house on his lot and with his 
brothers be was a joint owner of the early sawmill. He sold his 
real estate in Chester in Nov., 1767, and with all his family, he removed 
1767 or 1768 to Plymouth. His three daughters were married here. 
The first tax-list preserved is for the year 1770, and he and his oldest 
son Samuel were taxed that year. Accoruing to the law and usage 
of the time the next two sons were first taxed when they were 
twenty years of age ; Benjamin in and after 1771 and Peter, 1773. 
For some reason, military or otherwise, Michael, the youngest son, 
was firat taxed 1779, or when he was twenty-four yeal'8 of age. The 
date of the death of Benjamin Dearborn, the father, is not known. 
A tradition that he d. in the army is not sustained by any record ; 
but his granddau. Eliza, dau. of Samuel, said he was a Revolutionary 
soldier. He was last taxed 1776, and his estate was administered, 
1779. Seven children b. in Chester. 

i. ELIZABKTB, b. 1748, m. Thomas Lucaa (Me). 
6. ii. 8AMUIU., b. April16, 1745. 

iii. ADIOAIL, b. June 26, 1747. m. Peter Hoban (eee), Thomas Mc
Clure (see), Samuel Currier (aee), and William George, Eaq. 
(see). 

iv. SusANNA, b. 1749. m. Joeeph Brown (aee). 
6, v. Bu.rAinN, b. 1761. 
7. vi. PKTBR, b. 1768. 
8. · vii. MICBA.&L, b. 1756. 

5. SAKUEL DEARBORN, son of Benjamin 4, b. in Chester, April15, 
1745. It is probable that he came to Plymouth two or tl11-oo yeal'8 
before the removal thither of his father and family. He settled at 
Dearborn Hill, now called Huckins Hill, and built a house said to be 
one of the first three frame houses in town, since occupied by Isaac 
Huckins, about one mile southwest of Meeting House Hill. He was 
drafted for the Revolutionary Army and procured a substitute, paying 
seven dollars bounty. He was selectman, 1772 and 1773. He was an 
early member of the Cong. church, but withdrew, 1807, to unite with the 
Baptists. He m. July 10, 1766, Sarah Clough, b. March 4, 17 49. She 
d. Nov. 6, 1776. Hem. second, July 22, 1777, Abigail Ward, b. March 
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31, 1755, dau. of Rev. Nathan Ward (see~ She d. Sept. 8, 1841. He 
d. July 22, 1833. Six children by first and twelve by second 
marriage. 

i. INPANT, b. April13, 1767. d. April tO, 1767. 
ii. MARY, b. May 19, 1768. m. David ltichardson (eee). 

D. iii. REUBEN, b. Dec. 30, 1769. 
10. iv. EDWARD, b. Feb. 2•, 1772. 

v. SARAn, b. April 21, 1774. m. Robert George (see). 
vi. SUSANNAH, b. March 26, 1776. m. Thomu Fuller (see). 

vii. ABIOAIL, b. March 21, 1778. m. Isaac Melvin (eee). 
11. viii. SAMUKL, b. Jan. 7, 1780. 

ix. TAMAZIK, b. Sept. 19, 1781. m. Nathan Harris (eee). 
x. Tmnu, b. Oct. 6, 178lJ. m. Jacob Perkins (see). 

12. :r.i. NATIIAK, b. Set•L 4, 1785. 
xii. MIRIAM, b. August; 10, 1787. m. Thomas Cos: (see). 
xiii. IIANNAR1 b. July 6, 1789. d. before 1798. 

13. ziv. JhcN.JAMIN, b. July 8, 1791. 
H. xv. · JoNATHAN, b .• Tune 18, 1793. 
15. zri. f.UTHKR, b. June 16, 1795. 
16. xrii. IIANKAII, b. June 21, 1798. m. Rev. Charles Baker (eee Family 

16, Dearborn Register). 
17. :uiii. EuzA, b. March 25, 1803. m. Rev. Orange Scott (see Family 17, 

Dearborn Register). 

8. BENJAMIN DEARBORN, 8Qn of Benjamin t, b. Chester, 1751. He 
came to Plymouth with the family as early as 1768, and was last 
taxed 1778. He m. in Plymouth, Oct. 28, 1778, Deborah Hobart, 
probably dau. of Col Samuel He removed from town at the time 
of his marriage. There is a tradition that- he subsequently lived in or 
near Exeter. 

7. PETER DEARBORN, 8Qn of Benjamin 4, b. Chester, 1753. He was 
selectman, 1792. He lived at West Plymouth, and there d. about 
1812. He m. --Sawyer, who lived several yeaa'S after his death. 
I find record of only one child. 

18. i. Jb:N.JAIIJN, b. about 1778. 

8. MICHAEL DBARBORN, son of Benjamin •, b. Chester, 1755. Lived 
in Plymouth until 1783, when he removed to Rumney, where he d. 
Feb. 12, 1809. He was a private in Capt. John Willoughby's com
pany at the Ticonderoga alarm, July, 1777. Hem. March 6, 1789, 
Maathl\ Harriman, dau. of Thomas Harriman (see). She d. Feb. 25, 
1853. 
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l. HANNAH, b. March 6, 1790. m. Ephraim Cook (aee). 
19. ii. JOHN, b. Dec. 20, 1791. 

iii. ANNA, b. Nov. 10, 1798. m. Jacob Merrill (aee). 
20. iv. II&NUY, b. July 29, 1706. 

v. DAVID, b. Nov. 22, 1797. 
21. vi. JoNATHAN, b. Auguat 9, 1800. 

9. REUBEN DKARBOBN, son of Samuel 6, b. Plymouth, Dec. 30,1769. 
10. Dec. 17, 1793, Elizabeth McClure, b. Candia, Feb. 26, 1770, dau. 
of James McClure. He waa a farmer, living in Plymouth unti11816, 
except a residence in Rumney of about four years, beginning 1808. 
In 1816 be removed to Woodstock, where be d. June 29, 1847. She 
d. Sept. 17, 1854. Eleven children. 

l. HAZEN, b. August 19, 1795. d. Oct. 4, 1802. 
ii. HANNAH, b. June 7, 1797. m. John Gray, 80n of John Gray, b. 

Woodstock, June 21, 1798. He wu a wheelwright and rea. 
Easton, where he d. Auguat 11, 1876. She d. Sep\. 23, 1881. 
1'bree children: (1) Laura Jane, b. Dec. 0, 1826. m. June 27, 
1860. James Y. Demeritt, b. Woodstock, Feb. 16, 1823. Rea. 
North Prairie, Minn. (2) Annette, b. Sept. 5, 1820. m. William 
B. Bartlett (aee). Rea. F..aston, where she d. August 12, 1889. 
(8) John W., b. July 6, 1835. m. Laura S. Gifford. Farmer at 
Easton. d. July 19, 1900. 

iii. ELIZA, b. NoY. 17, 1799. d. May15, 1800. 
iv. WILLIAM, b. April 8, 1801. Removed to Woodstock. Hem. April 

7, 1831, Eliza Darling, b. Nov. 6, 1810, dau. of Jonathan Darling, 
of Woodstock. He d. April20, 1892. Shed. 1889. 1'en children: 
(1) Nancy, b. Nov. 18,1838. d. young. (2) Mary Jane, b. Nov. 24, 
1834. m. Dec. 29, 1850, George E. Clemons, farmer, Woodstock. 
She d. Oct. 20, 1867. (8) Elizabeth, b. March 26,1836. d. March 
29, 1886. (4) Lucia 111., b. April 29, 1837. m. J1m. 1, 1859, 
James Harvey Whipple, a wheelwright of Newport, Vt. (5) 
Eliza Gray, b. Dec. 8, 18!39. unm. Rea. Woodstock. (6) Emily 
A., b. July 811 1841. unm. d. Plymouth, August 18, 1867. 
(7) William H., b. March 24, 1844. d. Nov. 19, 1867. (ti) 
Martha E., b. Sept. 80,1846. d. Nov. 24, 1865. (9) Eraatua Lee, 
b. Nov. 7, 1849. m. Feb. 6, 1870, Mary E. Dwyer. He is proprie
tor of a restaurant at Seattle, Wash. (10) Addie E., b. March 8, 
1851. d. Oct. 1!8, 1867. 

v. ELIZA, b. Feb. 24, 1803. m. Sept. 7,1826, Levi Gray. b. Jan. 26, 
1808, 80D of John Gray; a farmer of Woodstock. He d. Jan. 29, 
1878. She d. May 8, 1891. Four children: (1) Newton, b. Jan. 
25, 1828. m. Nov. 19, 1857, Loella D. Atwood. He was a 
farmer and carpenter of Woodstock, now rea. at New Ilamptou. 
(:t) Eliza, b . .March 18, 1832. m. Nov. 8, 1854, Royal Charles 
Jackman, b. July 27, 1828, of Woodstock. (8) Mary Ann, b. 
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April9, 1834. m. Sept. 21, 1865, Enoch Emmons, a merchant of 
Thornton. He d. July 29, 1908. (4) Adallne, b. Oct., 1836. d. 
1842. 

vi. DAVID, b. Nov. 6, 1804. d. Dec. 12, 1805. 
vii. RussELL, b. Oct. 17, 1806. m. March 20, 1832, Lydia B. Aldrich, 

b. Feb. 5, 1807. He was a farmer of Woodstock, where he d. Jan. 
17, 1878. She d. in Lincoln, May 17, 1893. Six children: (1) 
David A., b. Oct. 13, 1838. m. Dec. 22, 1854, Abby V. Parker. 
He was a farmer of Lincoln. Co. B, 6th N. H. Infantry. d. 
May 8, 1897. She d. J.o'eb. 12, 1899. (2) Julia B., b. Nov. 1, 1835. 
m. March 14,1856, Jesse Jackman, b. Dec. 8, 1830, a merchant of 
Woodstock. She d. June 21, 1875. He d. Nov. 2, 1875. (3) 
.Alice, b. Oct. 6, 1836. m. April 21, 1856, James Freeman Kim
hAll, a fam~er and lumberman of Lincoln. She d . .August 16, 1872. 
(f) Levi G., b. Sept. 2, 1839, a farmer of Woodstock. Co. A, 5th 
N. 1:1. Infantry, aud d. in the eenioe at Falmouth, Va., Jan. 21, 
1863. (5) Henry C., b. August 17, 1843. Co. F, flth N.H. ln· 
lantry; d. in the service Oct. 1, 1862. (6) Harriet S., b. Feb. 17, 
1850. d. March 29, 1850. 

viii. JAN F., b. Sept. 13, 1808. m. Dec. 12, 1838, David Gray, son of John 
Gray. lJe wna a brother of the husbands of her sisters, Hannah 
nnd Eli1..a. lie was born in Woodstock, Oct. 31, 1806, and after 
his marriage wna a farmer of Lunenburg, Vt. She d. Nov. 9, 
1879. lie d. ten years later, Nov. 9, 188~. Four children: (1) 
Emeline, b. Nov. o, 1834. m. Nov. 6, 1859, Charles H. Cola, of 
Lunenburg, Vt. She d. May 11, 1893. (2) Hazen, b. March l 8, 
1837. d. March 9, 1855. (3) Cordelia, b. Sept. 10, 1839. d. 
March 11, 1842. (4) .Albert, b. Feb. 11, 1846. m. Sept. 22, 1874, 
B. M. Snow. He is a farmer of Lunenburg, Yt. 

i:~~:. SALLY, b. June 12, 1810. d. May 17, 1818. 
:z. LuerA, b. July 17, 1813. m . .April 29, 1837, James Martyn, b. 

March 4, 1809. d. Lynn, Mass., 1890. She d. June 1, 1890. Two 
children: (1) Mary Clementine, b. Feb. 28, 1841. m. Nov. 14, 
1872, William D. Brown, a music dealer of J.ynn, Mass. (2) 
D. Franklin, b. Sept. 16, 1851. m. 1874, Seville Davia. He d. 
in Lynn, Mass., Jan. 1, 1886. 

:zi. JAMKB, b. Jan. 81, 1816. m. 1849, Susan E. Fellows, b. Jan. 26, 
1825. lie was a farmer in Canterbury. He d. Dec. 12, 1869. 
She d. April 2, 1882. Three children: (1) Alia J., b. Jan. 15, 
1850. m. Jan. 24, 1872, C. Wesley Carter. He is a grocer of 
Boscawen. (2) Alva J., b. Oct. 18, 1851. m. 1883, Ada Cofran. 
He is a farmer of Canterbury. (S) Susan E., b. June 12, 1854. 
m. Lawrence Morse; m. second, Fred A. Di:~~:on, of Boacawen. 
She d. :March 24, 1895. 

10. Enw A RI> DEAitnORN, son of Snmuel 6, b. Feb. 24, 1772, wns a 
farmer in Plymouth until 1833. Ho lived a few years in Lincoln 
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and there d. Dec. 10, 1845. He m. March 28, 1797, Lydia Rogers, 
dau. of Enoch Rogers (see). She d. Augu~t 19, 1825; hem. second, 
May 16, 1826, Elizabeth Rogers, dau. of Enoch (see). She d in 
Plymouth, Oct. 8, 1863. Ten children. 
22. i. CALVIN, b. June 4, 1798. 

ii. LEWIS, b. April12, 1800. He wu a farmer of Plymouth, living in 
lhe south pan of the town. He m. Dee. 23, 1830, Amyl~. Bussell, 
b. NoT. 19, 1810. He d. April 2, 1882. She d. Jan. 1, 1892, rirte 
pro/4. 

iii. W ABBitN1 b. March 1, 1802. He was a carpenter and lived in Sand
wich. He m . Oct. 29, 18M, Eli&a L. Flanders, b. July 1, 1808. 
He d. Feb. 8, 1868. She d. June 5, 1895. Three children: (1) 
J.ydia Ann, b. Augusl23, 1835. m. Feb. 12, 1862, Gilman MouUou, 
a farmer of Saudwicll. lie d. Ocl. 15, 1HD3. (2) Sarah J.~liza, h. 
August 8, 1837. m. William H. l<'elch, a farmer of Sandwich. She 
d. Sept. 80, 1896. (3) Charles 0., b. Jan. 1, 1848. m. Feb. 22, 
1879, Mary M. Kelley. He is a clerk in I.owell, ltfaaa. 

iT. GILMAN, b. AprillO, 1804. unm. d. Plymouth, Sept.. 28, 1825. 
T. MILTON, b. August. 20, 1806. Carpenter, lived in Plymouth, where 

he d. unm., March 2, 1885. 
Ti. GIEOROit, b. Oct. 18, 1808. Was a cooper,living in Plymouth, except 

from 1851 to 1856. lie WIUI a man of gentle manner and of good 
character. He m. Feb. 28, 1889, Hannah R. Cheney, dau. of 
Enoch Cheney (see). He d. Dec. 11, 1888. She d. Nov. 17, 1881. 
Four children: (1) George Edwin, b. Dec. 1, 1840. d. May 16, 
1846, drowned. in Pemigewasaet. IUver. (2) Georgiana Amanda, 
b. Ool. 13, 1847. m. Sept.. 5, 1889, Charles Leach Sanborn, a 
farmer of Holdem'eaa. (S) Mary Emeline, b. Sept.. SO, 1850. 
unm. d. March 28, 1878. (4) Lucia Hannah, b. Dec. 21, 1881 . 
Adopted. m. Jan. 1, 1897, George B. McC. Wallace, a farmer of 
Holderness. 

23. Tii. W ASDINOTON, b. Oct. 18, 1808. Twin. 
viii. SIIKRIIUIINK, b. Auguslll, 1810. lie waa tuod in Plymouth one yenr, 

1832. lie pul'!luod n course of st111ly ut tho Now llamplou luHli· 
tuto, and became a Baptist preacher of the Calvini11tic school. He 
labored in Ule w1111t and for some years, •' least., in Wisconsin, 
where he d. August. 16, 1861. lie m., dat.e unknown, Emeline 
Little. 

b:. JosiEPH, b. July7, 1812. Lived in 1\fancheater, where be d. August 
28,1888. He was taxed in Plymouth, 1839, 1844, 1856,1857. He 
m. Julia TuUle, who d. 1876, nne prole. 

x. LYDIA 1\1., b. March 11, 1815. d . August 17, 1825. 

11. SAMUEL DEARBORN, son of Samuel 6, b. Jan. 7, 1780. m. March 
. 10, 1803, Eliza~tb Bartlett, dau. of Stephen Bartlett (see). He was 
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a farmer and a tanner. His homestead and tannery were on the north 
side of the highway, at the foot of meeting-house bill. He was 
a good citizen and his example was ever worthy of imitation. He 
never fully recovered from injuries received by a fall from a building 
in 1807. He was one of the victims of the prevailing spotted fever 
and d. Jan. 21, 1812. His widow d. Oct. 21, 1836. Five children 
b. Plymouth. 

i. 

24. ii. 

26. iii. 
26. iv. ,., 

SARAU BARTLIETT, b. August 81, 1808. unm. She d. May 24, 
1871. 

Euu JANIE, b. Oct. 24, 1806. m. Daniel Smith (aee Family 24, in 
IJearbom Register). 

AAMVIU., b. August 16, 1807. 
NATJIAII IIAitRre, b. Juue 'n, 1809. 
&nPu&N BARTLETT, b. Jan. 7, 1812. d. Feb.1, 1812. 

12. NATHAN DEARBORN, son of Samuel 6, b. Sept. 4, 1785. He 
was taxed in I>Jymouth, 1808-1810. In 1810 he emigrated to Morgan 
Co., Ohio. He m. Sept. 6, 1812, Sarah Seeley, b. June 24, 1793, 
and d. March 21, 1813; he m. second, Sept 26, 1813, Lucy Perkins, 
b. Cockermouth, Feb. 25, 1791, dau. of Jacob Perkins (see). She d. 
Sept. 13, 1870. He d. at Malta, Ohio, Feb. 22, 1847. Nine children 
b. at Malta. 

i. BARAn, b. March 18, 1818. m. 1888, F. W. Knowles. Rea. many 
· yeart~ at Parkersburg, W. Va. She d. March 6, 1846. He d. in 
MiSBOnri. 

ii. lbNRY P. b. July 18, 1814. m. Oct. 20, 1847, Margaret Porter, b. 
July 24, 1819. Res. Neelysville, Ohio. No children. 

iii. 8AIIU&L WARD, b. Jan. 4, 1817. d. Nov., 1817. 
lv. Dueu, b. Sept. 4, 1818. rn. March 18, 1887, Stephen Taylor, b. 

J.<'ob. 28, 1814. Rea. Oak Grove, Ill. 
v. ELBJNA, b. Augnat 'n, 1820. rn. June 20, 1888, Otis ll Lawrence, 

b. Jan. 16, 1816. d. Jan. 1, 1866 ; she m. lltiCOnd, May 28, 1864, 
Elisha Dixon, b. June 14, 18()9. rea. Oak Grove, Ill. 

vi. MAROARET ANR, b. Jul1 8, 1822. m. Augnat 2, 1842, Rufus P. 
Mann. Rea. Big Grove, IL He b. Dec. 10, 1816, and d. April 
14, 1865. 

vii. LucY, b. Nov. 18, 1824. m. Dec. 1, l84.'i, E. S. Mead, b. April, 
1817. Res. Bethesda, Ohio. 

viii. LYDIA 8., b. Nov. 24, 1828. m. March 1, 1862, James :Magers. She 
d. April4, 1852. Immediately after their marriage they set ont 
for Oregon. She wu drowned while eroeaing Mi180uri River, 
near the site of Kanaaa City. 
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lx. NATB.&.H B., b. Jan. 12, 1881. m. Feb. 11, 1858, Loaiaa Gillfoy, b. 
Feb. 16, 1847. Bee. Pla\terille, Col Eight children: (1) Ward, 
b. Dec. 8, 1868. d. Feb. 19, 1864. (2) Dell Gillfoy, b. July 10, 
1860. d. Feb. IS, 1864. (S) Mary Lucy, b. July 23, 1862. d. 
March 9, 1864. (4) Zoe, b. Feb. 10, 1865. (5) Infant dau. d. 
young. (6) Dora Perkins, b. Jan. 27, 1869. (7) Ben Joaepb, b. 
May 2, 1871. (8) Ruby, b. April 29, 1878. 

13. BBNJAJUN DBARBORN, son of Samuel 6, b. July 8, 1791. He 
was a farmer and hop-grower in Plymouth, and lived on Dearborn 
hill He m. Dec. 10, 1816, Ruth Gill, b. Boscawen, August 24, li94, 
dau. of William and Ruth (Haselton) Gill (see). She d. Sept. 23, 
1837; hem. second, April 8, 1838, Mrs. Lydia Young, of New Hamp
ton. He d. Nov. 3, 1850. Six children. 

i. JuDITH, b. AprilS, 1819. m. Feb. 28, 1841, Charles Manh Green 
(1188). 

27. ii. BAKUII:L A&APB, b. 1822. 
iii. DAKOM Youxo, b. 1823. m. ceriiftcate NoY. 28, 1868, Maria M. 

Morriton (aee). He lived in Plymouth, where be d. Jan. 2, 1869. 
One child: (1) Annie M., b. Oct. 14, 1854. m. Oct. 25, 1880, 
Joaeph Miller Howe, of Plymouth (aee). 

iY. CAROLINE B., b. 1829. m. William Matthews. d. 186!, at Bloom· 
ington, Ill., rim~ prole. 

y, CRARLICS B., b. 1831. d. Joly5, 1858. 
Yi. MARY ANN, b. Feb. 26, 1835. m. Feb. 19, 1861, Luman Burr, b. 

Torrington, Coon., March 16, 1886; res. Bloomington, Ill. ( 1) 
Arthur Dearborn, b. Auguat 7, 1867. m. Sept. 24, 1S89, Fannie 
McNaught. lie d. May 22, 1891. She rea. Paaadena, Cal. (2) 
Williard Haselton, b. May 14, 1870. d. Auguat 14, 1875. 

14. JONATHAN DEARBORN, son of Samuel 6, b. June 18, 1793. 
He was a merchant, and res. in Plymouth until 1841, except four 
years beginning 1835. He was a selectman 1830, 1832, 1833, 1839, 
1840; representative, 1831, 1840, 1841, and at all times a useful and 
prominent citizen. He removed to Illinois, 1841 or 1842, and there 
received the usual land warrant for service in the War of 1812. He 
m.June 22, 1815, Nancy Walker, b. Concord, August 29, 1796, dau. of 
Bruce and Mebitable (Currier) Walker. He d. at Havaua, Ill., March 
5, 1862. She d. Nov. 12, 1860. 

i. EMILY, b. Nov. 29, 1815. d. May 29, 1816. 
ii. J.&.xa WALI:JtB MoMROB, b. August 1, 1817. d. Sept. 28, 1817. 

ill. M.ABCJ:LLU8, b. Nov. 26, 1818. He Jived a few years in Havana, m., 
and waa a merchant in Minneaota, 1864-1871, when he ren1oved 
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to Wayne, Neb.; waa there postmaster. He now res. at Co
coanut Grove, FIL lie m. Sept. 12, 1850, Eliubeth A. Owena, b. 
June 2'.!, 1820, dau. of Edwin and Sarah (Thomas) Owens, of 
Cincinnati, Ohio. She d. 1888. Three children: (1) Charles E., 
b. July 10, 1851. d. August 1, 18M. (2) Luther C., b. August 8, 
18fJ5. m. Feb. 17, 1881, Edna Kemp. lie waa a druggist. He 
d. Oct. 14, 1800. She d. Feb. 14, 1882. (8) Eugene C., b. June 
5, 1860. m. August 26, 1887, Anna K. Krum, b. Poughkeepsie, 
N.Y., Sept. 19, 1859, dau. of George and Armina (Broas) Kram. 
lie removed to Florida, 113&'1, and ia clerk of the courts of Dade 
County. One child: Dora Elizabeth, b. August 14, 1891. 

iv. LtJTIIV.R, b. March 24, 1820. lie was a man of talent who won a 
merited aucccaa. He waa elected sheriff of Kane Co., Ill., 1851, 
and the following year clerk of the Circuit Court. Meanwhile 
he read Jaw and was admitted to the bar 1867, and while be 
waa State senator bia energies were enlisted in the practice of bia 
ch011en prof888ion. For many yean be waa a\tomey for Chicago 
& Alton R.R. He d. April5,1889, at Springfield, lll. The State 
senate paB88d commemorative resolutions from which is quoted: 
"He waa a decided and a strong man, with an intellectual grasp 
which enabled him to comprehend and deal succeaafully with any 
aubject that challenged his attention, and he waa poaaeaaed of a 
nature aingularly sweet, courteous, and sympathetic. . • • Aa a 
lawyer he was a cl011e student and a clear, forcible, and persuasive 
speaker." Hem. March 14, 1850, Elizabeth Walker, b. Jan. 3, 
1830, dau. of James and Elizabeth (Nichola) Walker. She d. 
Sept. 11, 1894. Three children: (1) Luther M., b. August 6,1858. 
Grad. Hanard Law School. llaa aened three terms in Illinois 
Mllembly, and waa in the active practice of hie prof888ion until his 
appointment aa judge or the Court of Claims. unm. (2) Frank 
Aonla, b. 1801. m. 1886, Dora Boyd, dau. of A. C. Boyd. He is 
a broker of real estate at Wayne, Neb. (8) James Henry, b. 
1866. m. 1895, Imogene Currey, dau. of D. II. Currey. He is a 
former mayor of Mason City, Ill., where he res. 

v. CnARus, b. Nov. 11, 1821. d. Sept. 11, 1825. 
vi. EHILY, b. July 1, 1823. d. April 9, 1825. 

Tii. FRANCIS HuBERT, b. Feb. 26, 1826. d. April 21, 1827. 

15. LUTHER DEARBORN, son of Samuel 6, b. June 16,1795. He fol
lowed his older brother, Nathan, to Morgan Co., Ohio, and there 
m. March 20, 1818, Julia Sutliff, b. June 16, 1797. He d. March 5, 
1821. She d. Feb. 18, 1860. 

18. REV. CIIARLBS DAKER, b. Scituate, R. I ., August 7, 1797, son 
of Jcreminh nnd Snmh (Broton) Baker. m. June 1, 1823, Hannah 
Dearborn, b. June 27, 1798, dau. of Samuel Dearborn 6• He was a 
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clergyman of the Methodist Episcopal denomination, a man earnest in 
his labors and beloved by his associates. He d. Somerville, Mass., 
August 16, 1864. She d. Somerville, Mnss., Dec. 20, 1885. Childt•tm. 

i. CnARLU, b. Sandwich, March 25, 1824. m. Lizzie Hager. He d. 
1886. 

ii. CAROLINE MATILDA, b. Haverhill, July 28, 1825. m. April 2, 1857, 
Rev. Thoruu B. Treadwell, b. Nov. 1, 1824, eon of Thomu 
Treadwell, of Reading, Conn. He wu a Methodist clergyman, 
and had appointmente at Marlboro, Woburn, Townaend, Mouaon, 
W eaton, Clinton, Mus., and other placea. He d. in W alee, Mass., 
OcL 13, 1875. She d. June 14, 1896. 

iii. H&NRY, b. June 19, 1827, grad. Wesleyan University, ISM. He 
was a Methodist Episoopal clergyman, and labored aeveral years 
in California, returning to New England, 1862, receiving appoint
menta at West Brooklleld, Newtonville, and Melroee, Mue. In 
New York East Conference- Jersey City, Brooklyn, and Stam
ford, and. uniting with the Baltimore Conference, he has filled 
several important appointments, and now rea. in Washington, 
D. C. He m. 1854, Laura Alice Chaae, of Newburyport, Masa., 
who d. Sept. 7, 1898. He m. aeoond, Nov. 2-l, 1899, Mrs. Euphe
mia C. Bower, of Brooklyn, N.Y. 

iv. Fa.&.NOIS, h. Bucksport, Me., April 8, 1829. m. Harriet Downe, of 
Portland, Me. He lived iu California and New York. He waa 
very fortunate and socceaafol in busin818. He d. April6, 1878. 

v. LAURA ELIZADII:TD, b. Kent's Hill, Me., April 2, 1831. m. July 14, 
1855, Joseph B. J.yma.n, a lawyer of New Orleans, I.-a. Mrs. 
Lyman for several years waa editor of Horticultural Department, 
"New York Tribune." 

vi. MELVILLE, b. Readfield, Me., June 21, 1833. He is an electriciao, 
and res. San Francisco, Cal. 

vii. ALBERT, b. Portland, Me., Oct. 19, 1835. A sucoeasful teacher in 
Wisconsin and Indiana. He m. Jan. 12, 1860, Hannah Marian 
StevenL Res. Fort Wayne, Ind. 

viii. GRKII:NJ.KAF, b. Alfred, Me., March 20, 18.'17. m. 1850, Cynthia 
Stanley. Afethodi.at l~piaoopal clergyman and !'residing Elder, 
Baltimore Conference. He d. Baltimore, Md., 1895. 

ix. ExiLY ATWOOD, b. l'ittston, Me., Nov. 6, 18.18. m. July 10, 1862, 
James Thomas }~wards, b. Barnegat, N .• J., Jan. 6, 1838, son of 
Rev. Job and Susanna (Haywood) J.:dwards. Wesleyan Univer
sity, 1860. Lieutenant in 1Hh R.I. infantry in war of the Re
bellion. Principal of East Greenwich (R. I.) Academy. State 
senator alx years, and presidential elector, 1868. In 1870 he 
removed from Rhode Island to Randolph, N.Y., and wu presi
dent of the Chamberlain Institute and Female College until 1893. 
He waa elected a State aenator, New York, 1891, and ae"ed with 
diatinction. In 1898 he became preeident of McDonough Inali· 
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tute, Baltimore, Md. He has preached as oocaaion offered, and 
baa ever been a popular speaker on eduoational topics. In 1876 
Allegheny College conferred on him the degree of D. D., and LL.D. 
in 1891. Mrs. Baker was an acoompliahed preoepkeaa of Ule Cham
berlain Insti,ute during his connection with 'he ooJlege. 

x. CELIA GRP:KM, b. PiUeton, Me., Feb. 6, 1841. m. May 6, 1860, 
William H. Parmenter. Rea. ~ Cambridge, Maaa. 

17. REV. ORANGE ScoTT, b. Brookfield, Vt.., Feb. 13, 1800, eon of 
Samuel nnd Lucy (Whitney) Scott. The father was a native of Wil
lington, Conn. The mother WRS born in Halifax, Vt. Be m. Oct. 8, 
1835, Eliza Dearborn, b. March 25, 1803, dau. of Samuel Dearborn 6• 

While he was a child, his parents removed to Canada, remained there 
five or six years, but subsequently returned to Vermont. In 1822 he 
became a Methodist clergyman and soon ranked among the ablest 
preachers of his denomination. AA a controversialist be was vigorous 
and convincing. From 1830 to 1834 be was presiding elder of the 
Springfield district, and from 1834 to 1836 of the Providence district. 
He was deeply and aggressively interested in the anti-slavery move
ment of his time, and because his fellow-clergymen did not endorse 
his views, he \vithdrew from the established Methodist Church, 1842, 
and at Utica, N.Y., May 31, 1843, he organized the Wesleyan Meth
odist Church, which was openly opposed to slavery and to an episcopal 
form of church government. In 1846, on account of failing health, 
he retired from the ministry, and d. at Newark, N. J., July 31, 1847. 
She walked in the light of his brilliant achievements over fifty years, 
and d. at Salem Dee. 31, 1898. Four children. 

i. AllEY ELIZA, b. June 21, 1887. m. Feb. 12, 1859, Rev. James 
Noyes, b. Columbia, July 2, 1835, eon of Eleazer Titu and 
Sophronia (Casa) Noyes. He attended the Newbury, Vt., Semi
nary. In the war of the Rebellion he was a printe in Co. C, 8th Vt. 
infantry; transferred to 2d J,ouisiana National Guards, and pro
moted to rank of captain. Graduated Theological School, Boston 
Univenlty, 1860, and the following year he entered the N. H. 
)1. E. Conference. lie acceptably filled several appointments in 
New Hampshire and MaaaaohuaetU, and since Sept., 1888, be 
baa been Ule faithful and efficient superintendent of the New 
llamp!Jhire Orphans' Home at Franklin. Mn. Noyes d. Dec. 4, 
1875; he m. second, Sept. 5, 187-, Fannie M. Baker. Children 
by first wife, Fred S., Frank W., and Annie F., and b7 aeoond 
wife, Clara Jt~. 

ii. ANNA Wa8Ln, b. May 10,1840. m. July 10,1862, Rey. Silas Enrard 
Quimby, b. Haverhill, Oct. 19, 1887, eon of ~e kindly remembered 

I 
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Bev. SlluQuimby. Weeley&D Uuin111ity,1869. He Ia a Methodist 
Epiaoopal clergyman, tilling appoiuLmeuta: Lit.t.leton, 11i63-1864. 
In April, 1804, he wu called to Newbury (Vt) SominiU"y, whcru 
be had earlier boon an inakuctor, to fill the clmir of Grook autl 
ma.t.bematlca. Returning to the utiuiatry, his appoiutuaents have 
been: Lebanon,1867-1868; Plymouth, 1860-1870; Exeter, 1871-
1878; Sunapee, 187!-1876; Tilton, 1877; President Conference 
Seminary, Tilton, five or ail: yean ; Whitefield, 1886-1887; La
oouia, 1883-1889; Newmarket, 1890; Exeter, 1891-1898; Roche&
ter, 1894; Penacook, 1896-1896; Salem, Pleasant Street, 1897. 
He baa twice been honored with an election u delepte to General 
Conference, and hu been twenty-eight years secretary of the 
New Hampshire Conference. lrlra. Quimby d. at. Salem, March 7, 
1901. Children: (1) Clareooe Enrard, b. May 4, 1863. m. Feb. 
7, 1888, Stella. F. Cram. (2) Carl Noyes, b. Nov. 27, 1866. m. 
Jane 1, 1899, Grace E. Frye. (8) Mabel Alice, b. Feb. 6, 1870. 
m. August 28, 1894, Horatio Moore. (4) Ernest Soot&, b. July 15, 
1872. (6) Anna Lucy, b. Sep~ 21, 1877. d. August. SO, 1878. 

iii. ORANGE WALTER, b. Newbury, Vt., Oct. 15, 1842. He is a Metho
dist Episcopal clergyman, and has filled appointmeuts:- Maine 
Conference: South Berwick. New Hampshire Conference: Haver
bill, Mus., Dover and Concord. Wyoming Conference: Kingston, 
Pa., Wut Pittston, Pa., and Binghamton, N. Y. New England 
Southern Conference: Newport, R.I.; Rockville, Conn.; Norwich, 
Conn.; Willimantic, Conn.; and Brockton, Mass. New Englaud 
Conference: Chicopee, Mass.; Malden, Mass.; and Lunenburg, 
Mass., 1002. He was a member of the echool board, Haverhill, 
Mass., 1872-1878, and principal East Greenwich (R.I.) Academy, 
1886-1887. WMleyan University conferred honomry degree 
A.M., 1889. Jle m. July 17, 1867, Lucy Amelia Jameaou, b. 
Irasburg, Vt., Nov. 27, 1848, dau. of Alexander and Sarah 
Knowlea (Locke) Jameson. Grad. Newbury (Vt..) Seminary, 
yaledictorian, 1866. She is the aooompliabed aut.llor of" Nettie 
and Her Friends," "Gihiad Guards," a war story, 1861-1865; "The 
Upstairs Family," "Prove It," "Santa Claua Stories," "Compound 
Interest," and ot.ber popular works. She is a frequent contribu
tor to t.be c11rrent press, and hu been editor of .. Children's 
Missionary Friend" since ita establishment, 1800. (1) Everett 
Hallertou, b. SouLh Berwick, Me., August 15, 11i68. Wealeyau 
University, 1892. Teacher :t.loody'a Boys' School, and Melroaelligh 
School. m. Minnie E. Grant, of Winsor, Conn. (2) Anna (~er
trude, b. Haverhill, Mass., June 6, 1872. Grad. Rockville High 
School. m. Albea·t E. Waite, of Uockville, Couu. (3) l•'lnreuce 
Eliza, b. Dover, Oct. 13, 1876. Grad. Willimantic High School, 
and Lucy Wheelock, Kindergarten, Chauncey Hall, Boston, MBIIII. 
Teacher Broadway Sobool, Norwich, Conn., and State Normal 
School, Fitchburg, Mass. (4) Arthur Orange, b. Kingston, Pa., 
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Sept. 24, 1880. Grad. Brockton, Maaa., High School, and pUI'IIued 
a course of an atodiee. He Ia an artist, rea. in New York. 
(5) Alexander Jameson, b. Dec. 10, 1882. d. Oct. 29, 1800. 

h·. CLARA MARtA, b. Feb. 1, 1846. d. May •, 1847. 

18. BENJAMIN lJEARDOUN, son of Peter 7, b. about 1778. m. 1799, 
Sally Gilman, of Gilmanton. He was a farmer of Plymouth, where 
he d. Mnrch 16, 1814. She d. Oct. 15, 1823. Five children. 

i. Ot'm, b. 1801, lived in Plymouth, where he d. Auguat29, 1829. He 
m. May 13, 1828,Mary Moore, b. Bristol, Sept., 1808, dan. of Robert 
and Jane (lwlfe) Moore; abe m. aecond, Washington Mooney, of 
New Hampton. 

ii. SoPJIRONIA, b. Nov. 30, 1803. m. Pearaon S. Cross (see). 
iii. MARTIN H.., b. 1807. d. Dec. 10, 1828. 
iv. JULIA ANN, b. Feb. 25, 1810. m. June 6, 1834, Walter Doe, aon 

of John and MRry (Sanborn) Doe, of Rumney. He lived in 
Rumney, Hardwick, Vt., and in Iowa. Real estate dealer. He 
d. Maquoketa, Iowa, Oct. 17, 1885. abe d. Nov. 1, 1898. Two 
children: (1) Gilman Ovid, b. June 6, 1836. m. Sept. 18, 1859, 
Elizabeth McEwen. She d. Oct. 5, 1001. Two children, Jalia 
Ann and Walter. (2) George Walter, b. August 28, 1M2. d . 
• July 13, 1879, at Maquoketa, Ia. 

v. JoTIIAM GILMAN. He was a dentist in Miaaouri. m. Lucia Berry. 
lie was again m., and d. 1867. (1) Franoea, b. 1860. d. 1867. 

19. JonN DEARBORN, son of Michaels, b. Dec. 20, 1791. .He was 
an active man and made several removals to and from Plymouth. 
He built several houses. The tax-lists bear his name for the years 
1813 to 1830, 1840 to 1848, 1851 to 1861. He d. in Plymouth, 
March 26, 1865. He m. Nov. 8, 1813, Mary Merrill, dau. of Jacob 
Merrill. She d. May 15, 1863. Eight children. 

i. MART ANN, b. Oct. 8, 1814. d. Dec. 9, 1834. 
ii. DAVID, b. Portsmouth, N.H., Dec. 5, 1817. m. Dec. 15, 1844, 

Harriet Adelia Atherton. She d. June 3, 1856; he m. aecond, 
Dec. 15, 1858, Susan Miriam Stevens. Rea. Hanson, Maaa. Seve:. 
children: (1) Mary Ella, b. Auguat27, 18t9. m. March 10,1878, 
Geo. Henry Pratt, Chelsea, Maaa. (2) Edward Putnam Flint, b. 
Jan. 9, 1852. m. Sept. 16, 1874, Lillie J. Newcomb, a Methodist 
clergyman. Rea. Texas. (8) Florence Althea, b. March 6, 1854. 
m. Apri128, 1873, Edward P. Slye. Rea. Boston, MUI. (4) Harriet 
Adelia, b. March 26, 1856. m. Feb. 8, 1877,:Melville H. Perkins. 
Rea. Gloucester, Maaa. (o) David Gilbert, b. Oct. 21, 1865. m. 
181l6, --Kinney. Rea. Winthrop, Maaa. (R) George Vincent, 
b. J>ec. 8, 1869. d. July 21, 1872. (7) Eliza Miriam, b. June 19, 
1873. 
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iii. Joax, b. Feb. 2f, 1820. m. Feb. 2f, 1846, Eliu.beth Robinaon, b. 
Meredith, March 24, 1821, d&u. of Bradbury RobinBOn. He 
le&rDecl the trade of saddler and han18es maker with James R. Hill, 
Conoord, and ooaducted bWiiueaa in Meredith. He d. August 25, 
1895. She d. Deo. 1, 1888. Two claildren: (1) George Norton, 
b. 1848. d. 1849. (2) Bradbury RohinBOn, b. April2, 1855. m. 
Oct. 2, 1890, H&Uie LangleJ, b. Nov. 8, 1853, dao. of WiUiam 
Langle7. He ia a clerk ia Meredith, town clerk, auditor, sheriff. 

lv. MARTHA, b. April18, 1822. m. Bracket L. Sanborn (aee). 
v. Ga:oaoa H., b. Deo. 25, 1826. d. March 11, 1846. 
vi. HANMAII JAMS, b. Sept., 1828. d. unm. May 13, 1884. 

vii. JULIA VINOICMT, b. July 26,1831. d. June 22, 1853. 
vilL GILB&BT MABTIM1 b. Aug111t 26, 1835. m. Feb. 24, 1859, M&rJ 

Meliaaa R118181l1 dau. of Pelatiah RUiaell (see). lie d. in the 
service, 9th N. H. Infantry, Sept. 5, 1863. She m. second, Jan. 
9, 1867, Albert :M. Silver, of Campton, where abe d. March 6, 
1876. One child: (1) ?d&rJ Evelyn, b. Campton, June 17, 1860. 
Res. Tilton. Two children of Albert M. and Mary Melill& Silver. 
(1) Nellie May, b. March 2, 1868; (2) Myrtie Belle, b. May 29, 
1871. d. March 3, 1874. 

:aG. HXNRY DXARBORN, son of Michael 8, b. July 29, 1795. ru. 
Sept. 28, 1820, Abigail Spokesfield, dau. of Mark Spokesfield, of 
CAmpton. He was a farmer and settled in Campton, where he d. 
Sept., 1865. Five children. A record of birth dates is not at 
hand 

l. DAMJ&L. d. JOUDg. 
ii. HuaY. m. Julia Franklin. Removed to Stone City, Iowa. 
Iii. LYDIA. m. J01epb W. Johnaon. d. Jan., 1886. She d. May, 1888 . 
.iv. LucY. m. Matthew Brooks. Rea. Cambridge, Mua. d. 1886. 

v. DANI&L, b. Jan. 16, 1831. rn. Dec. 14, 1857, Mary Ann ll11818y, b. 
August 26, 1837, dau. of Clark and Martha (Avery) Hu818y. He 
lived in Woodstock. She d. May 21, 1808. Niue children: (1) 
Mandana It, b. May26, 1860. m. Dec. 14, 1877, .Joseph II. 
Smith, BOD of Thomas and Betsey (Jones) Smith. Rea. Thornton. 
(2) Daniel Clal'k, b. Jan. 18, 1861. m. 1893, Mre. Robie. Rea. 
Thornton. (3) Barron 0., b. Sept. 27, 1863. m.1800, Mre. E~ta 
(Bump) Durgin. Rea. Campton. (4) M&rJ Ana, b. May 9,1865. 
nom. d. Augual28, 1888. (6) Henry D., b. •'eb. 12, 1867. Res. 
Warren. (6) Abb7 F., b. Oct. 13, 1869. m. Lealie B. Draper; 
m. aeoond, Clark Wheaton, Grauite Falla, Minn. (7) :Margie 
Lydia, b. June 9, 1870. m. April 6, 1889, Martin S. Merrill, BOD 
of Stephen and Hannah (Tooker) Merrill; m. aeoond, William Jo'. 
Walker (eee). Live in Plymoulh. (8) Ellora E., b. May, 1871. 
d. 1872. (9) Fred, b. Oct. 8, 1876, lives, unm., -'Woodstock. 
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21. JoNATIIAN DEARBORN, son or Michael Dearborn 8, h. August 9, 
1800, m. March 29, 1821, Amanda Foster Smith, b. August 2, 1800, 
dau. of Stephen and Axia (Foster) Smith. He was a substantial 
farmer. He wos in Canada a few yenrs but lived the most of his liCe 
in Thornton, where he d. May 4, 1853. She d. Feb. 2, 1858. Three 
children. 

i. GEORGE SuLLIVAN, b. Thornton, Oct. 81, 1822. m. May 18, 1848, 
Sarah Ann Briggs. He is a Methodist cle!gyman. Rea. Topeka, 
Kau. Five children: (1) Edmund Storer Janes, b. May 24,1860. 
m. Barbara E. Redington. (2) Carrie Adelia, b. June 8, 1863. 
m. Henry Sudendorf, president flouring mills. Res. Salina, Kan. 
(8) Leila B., b. Jnne 17, 1855. m. Sept. 14, 1875, Frank Mc
Crendy. Rea. Jersey City, N.J. (4) I..ewella, b. April30, 1861. 
d. August 1, 1861. (5) Lewetta B., twin, b. April 80, 1861. d. 
,July 26, 1868. 

ii. AMANDA J&MJMA1 b. Thornton, May 5, 1830. m. Nov. <J:T, 1851, 
Lewis B. Smart. Res. Danvers, Maaa. He d. June 14, 1892. 
She d. Nov. 7, 18117. Two children: (1) George Lewis, b. July 
80, 1852. d. 1854. (2) Willis Edwin, b. Jan. 15, 1855. He is a 
merchant at Danvers, Maaa. 

iii. CnAnJ.Es Wv.sLEY, b. Hatley, P. Q., Sept. 17, 1888. m. Sept. 11, 
1855, Mary .Ann Rexford, b. July 8, 1835, dan. of Chester and 
Asenllth (Moore) Rexford, of Derby, Vt. He has lived in Thorn
ton, now in Campton. Co. B, 15th N. H. Infantry. Three 
children: (1) Lewis Elmer, b. Jan. 26, 1859. m. 1875, 1\fay 
Broad, dau. of Ezra and Sarah (Nason) Broad. Res. Thornton, a 
farmer. (2) Clarence, b. Thornton, Nov. 19,1862. m. Oct.,1879, 
Torrie Broad, dau. of Ezra and Sarah Nason (Broad). She d. 
1880; he m. second, 1889, Bertha Morae. Res. f,aconia. (8) 
Charles E., b. Thornton, April4, 1868. d. Nov. 5, 11!78. 

22. CALVIN DEARBORN, son of Edward 10, b. June 4, 1798. He 
WI\S 1\ cabiuct-ml\ker. His fllther gl\vc him his time, nud at nineteen 
yeat'8 of nge he went to Vermont. He removed to Alexandria, where 
he res. a few years, and in 1829 be went to Weare, where he d. 
MRy 8, 1832. Hu m. Jan., 1826, Mary Ann Tenney, b. Hampton, 
Dec. 4, 1804, dau. of William Tenney. She res. 1904, at Ashland. 
Three children. 

i. RINALDO RrNAL Dun, b. Alexandria, August 16, 1828. After t.he 
death of his father he Jived with his uncle, Lewis Dearborn, until 
1846. He was t.u:ed here, 1851, 18158, 1854. He m. July 13, 
1867, Lucy Ann Keyes, b. Hancock, April 10, 1836, dan. of Jona
than French and Mary (Wood) Keyes, of Hancock and Ashland. 
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Mr. Dearborn established the" Ashland Item," and waa the editor 
and publisher. He d. March 2, 1902. Mrs. Dearborn has been 
librarian of the public library eenralyeara. 

il. ALPHONSO os L.A. BosQuu, b. Weare, NoY. 17, 1830. lie m. Ocl 
l, 18~1, Catherine McShea. He woa a painter; lived iu Lowell 
and 1n Dracut, Mass. 'fhree children: (1) Fontaiue, b. May 16, 
1862, d. NoY. 17, 1857. (2) Martha Ann, b. March 28, 18M. Rea. 
Dracut, Maaa. (8) Elmer, b. 1869. A farmer. Res. Dracut, Maas. 

ill. CALVIN FARIIJCR, b. Weare, April 24, 1832. He was a farmer of 
Dracut, Maaa. Co. D, 26th }faaa. Infantry. d. in tbe service, 
1862. 

23. WASHINGTON DKAJlBORN, son of Edward 10, b. Plymouth, Oct. 
18, 1808. He was a blacksmith and a farmer. He m. Sept. 22, 
1836, Abigail Cook, b. Campton, Oct. 8, 1814, dau. of Samuel and 
Eunice (Spokesfield) Cook. He settled in Woodstock, removing to 
Plymouth, 1838, and to Campton, 1839. He d Campton, April 15, 
1892. Shed Oct. 27, 1883. Four children. 

i. HJCNRT CooK, b. Woodstock, June 12, 1837. m. 1863, Frances 
Mary Shepard, dau. of Eraamna Dow and Laura (Crawford) 
Shepard. lie is a mill superintendent in Ashland. Three chil
dren: (1) Adelle Amanda, b. Jan. 23, 1804. m. Oct. 6, 1&17, 
Charles R. Pease. (2) George Henry, b. JulJ4, 1865. rea. Ash
land. d. May SO, 1903. (8) Alice, b. August 8, 1870. m. June 
21, 1898, .Frederick P. Campbell, superintendent mills of Inter
national Paper Co., Wilder, Vt. 

ii. AMANDA, b. Plymouth, Feb. 28, 1889. d. Dec. 7, 1869. 
ill. EMILY, b. Campton, Oct. 10, 1844. m. ftrat, Feb. 6, 18611, William 

H. ?tla"iu, a farmer of Campton. m. second, Frauk Johnson. 
iY. Rul'us, b. Campton, July10, 1847. d. Dec. 8, 1849. 

24. DANIEL SMITII, son of Ezekiel and Hannah (Ingalls) Smith, 
b. Peacham, Vt., Oct. 16, 1807. m. in Plymouth, :Mny 7, 1829, 
Eliza Jane Dearborn, b. Oct. 24, 1805, dau. of Samuel 11 anu .Eliza
beth (Bartlett) Dearborn. He was a farmer, living in Campton until 
1836, when he removed to Virgil, Ill, eudming the fatigue and dis
comfort of travel of the time and the hardships and suffel'ing of the 
lives of pioneers. The story of their lives is one of toil and self
denial He d. at Virgil, ill, Oct. 28, 1865. She d. at Batavia, Ill, 
Dec. 25, 1878. Eight children. 

i. GaoRGB PaRKINS, b. Campton, NoY. 10, 1880. d. Jao. 4, 1835. 
U. 8ARAD J.&KJC, b. Campton, July 8, 1882. m. Oct. 7, 1860, Albert 

BenerJy, farmer. Rea. Maple Park, Ill. She d. Jan. 80, 1863. 



DEARBORN. 209 

Six children: (1) Mary Jane, b. May 18, 1851. d. Sept. 25, 1859. 
(2) .John Albert, b. Virgil, Ill., Dee. 11, 1802. m. March 15, 
1874, Sarah .K llair, b. Angu~~t 16, 1856, dau. of Hiram H. Bair. 
He ia an employee, C. & N. W. R.R. Res. Chicago, Ill. (3) Can· 
dace G., b. Jan. 23,1855. d. July 17,1856. (4) Carrie B., b. March 
4, 1857. m. Nov. 22, 1876, Frank B. Wilkinson, b. August 9, 
1855, a farmer at Gray Lake, Ill. (5) C. Walter, b. Deo. 22, 
1860. m. Mn.y 4, 18Pl, Nellie M. Smith. lie was a farmer at 
Mnple Park, Ill., where he d. Oet.10, 1001. She d. Oct. 20, 1806. 
(6) Freddie E., b. Jan. 11, 1803. d. Dec. 18, 1808. 

iii. Jm.rA Ax!'f, b. Campton, Feb. 18, 1834. m. Dec. 2, 1852, George 
Wiggen Giggey, b. Oct. 23, 1888, son of John Giggey, of New 
Brunswick and later of lllinoia. He was in California, 1868-1856, 
rmll removed to Nevadn., Ia., 1868, and to Colorado, 1878, and was 
there a mining expert many years. Very successful in mining. 
lie wM injured in a railroad accident, and d. a few months later 
at Boulder, Col., Sept. 30, 1896. Ten children. (1) Leona, b. 
July 7, 1853. m. June 25, 1885, Laurence J. Brennan, b. Oct. 1, 
1860, eon of Edward Brennan, of Jacksonville, lll. He is a lumber 
dealer at Boulder, Col. (2) I,ydia J., b. Jan. 1, 1857. m. Oct. 
27, 1872,-- Eagleburger; m. second, July 16, 1882, Benjamin 
Franklin Gregg, b. Sept. 25, 1852, son of Aaahel Carmen Gregg. 
Rea. Boulder, Col. (8) Leon G., b. April 25, 1869. m. Jan. 20, 
1881, Nancy Malinda Chambers, b. July 13, 1868. d. April 20, 
1897. dan. of George W. Chambers. He ia a ranchman near 
Nederland, Col. (4) Laura Mae, b. August 8, 1861. m. April 
17, 1881, William C. Lewis, b. 1850, telegraph operator, Urban, 
Wash. (5) Adelbert A., b. Feb. 21, 1804. m. Feb. 14, 1882, 
Annie A. Berkeley, b. Boulder, Col., 1865, dau. of GranviUe Berke
ley. Rea. Nederland, Col. (6) Charles Albert, b. Jan. 21, 1807. 
m. May 1, 1889, Belle Phillips, b. July 18, 1869, dau. of Herman 
II. Phillips. She d. April 28, 1895. He m. aecond, Feb. 22, 1898, 
Jennie M. Campbell, b. July 9, 1871, dan. of Charles M. Camp
bell, of Boulder, Col. He is an engineer at Nederland, Col. 
(7) Grace Lois, b. Dec. 17, 1809. m. March 19, 1890, James 
Crimmins, b. May 8, 1868, eon of James Crimmins. Rea. Fair
haven, WMh. (8) Myrtle Julia, b. Sept. 17, 1872. m. July 8, 
1896, William W. Hocking, b. Feb. 13, 1872, son of Simon Hock
ing. He ia a butcher. Rea. Boulder, Col. (9) J.uella C., b. June 
7, 1875. d. July 17, 1879. (10) Daisy N., b. May 20, 1879. 
d. Oct. 4, 1881. 

iv. Jonx HENRY, b. March 2, 1836. d. Nov. 4, 1847. 
v. SAMUU HENRY, b. Virgil, Ill., Feb. 5, 1889. m. May 29, 1860, 

Jnne Almeda Beverly, b. May 19, 1837. d. Dee. 11, 1882. He 
was a farmer uear Bethany, Mo., and there d. April 28, 1876. 
Two children: (1) Loy Jt~Uaworth, b. March 25, 1862. m. July 

TOL. 11.-14 
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29, 1888, Elizabeth Mead Arkle, b. May 14, 18611, dan. of George 
Arlde. She d. :March 22, 1901. He ia a mechanic. Res. Geneseo, 
Kau. (2) Lester E., b. April 18, 1863. m. Nellie SmaiL He ia 
a carpenter. 

'ri. }'RANK P&RKINB, b. NoY. 17, 1840. m. Dec. 25, 1863, Hellen Mar
garet Chapman, b. Sept., 1844, dau. of Samuel Chapman. lie was 
bugler in 8th Ill. Cayalry fa·om July 25, 1861, until Oct., 1862. 
He waa diecbarged on account of diaability. He ia a merchant. 
Rea. Elburn and Batavia, Ill., and Lewis, Kan. Five children : 
(1) Adin Cyrus, b. Feb. 4, 1b66. m. July 80, 1890, Rose Huck
atep. lie ia a fanner of J.,ewis, Kan. (2) Nellie 'Mabel, b. Sept. 
16, 1867. m. May 16, 18&1, William '1'. l'ratt, of l'uaaaio, N. J. 
(3) Ernest Chapman, b. April 24, 1871. m. May 15, 1891, Nellie 
Enla. Uailroatl agent, l'autriclgo, Kan. ('J) Mngbrie Julia, b. l!'eb. 
6, 1!!78. m. June 17, 18U4, Sheru1nn D. Misner, a lUercbant of 
Kinaley, Kan. (5) Frank Albert, b. May U, 1886. 

YiL GEORG& DANIEL, b. NoY. 25,1842. m. June 6, 1867, Henrietta Ger
trude Richmond, b. Nov. 16, 1844, dau. of Moaea C. Richmond. 
He served (our years in the war of the Rebellion- 8th Ill. CaY
airy. He ia a farmer and dairyman. Rea. Lily Lake, TIL Two 
children: (1) Hattie Dearborn, b. June 21,1872. m. Feb. 8,1898, 
John William Kindberg, b. Sweden, July 20, 1872, a farmer and 
dairyman, Virgil, Ill. (2) Obed Moaea, b. Oct. 18, 1878. 

viii. ALB&RT BARNARD, b. June 16, 1844. m. June 8, 1870, Ellen .M. Rich
mond, b. March 12, 1852, dau. of Moaes C. Richmond. He waa a 
farmer and merchant. He d. La Fox, Ill., May 80, 1879. She 
d. June 6, 1882. Two children: (1) Albert Irviug, b. Sept., 
1871. m. Uoee Reeae. He ia a book-keeper, Loa Angeles, Cal. (2) 
Clarence B., b. Auguat 8, 1873. m. Feb., 1898, Harriet Miller. 
Hardware merchaut, Elburn, Ill. 

25. SAHUEL DEARBORN, son of Samuel 11 and Elizabeth (Bartlett) 
Dearborn, b. in Plymouth, August 16, 1807. Wns a funuer. He 
lived upon the farm owned autl occupied by his fnthcr, building a uuw 
house and adding many ncres to the original homestead. Like his 
father and many of the Dearborns of Plymouth, he wa.<J tnll, but not 
of robust frame. He was a man of sensitive temperament and unfuil
ing kindness of heart. His advocacy of the cause of temperance nnd 
antislavery was the natuml and consistent expression of his matured 
character and brotherly sympathies. Through life in all his decillions 
be sustained the better cause. Hem. Dec. 14, 1837, Candace Sargent 
Perkins, dau. of Jacob and Dolly (Lancaster) I>erkins (see). She 
was a woman of sterling character, and made ber bome the sanc
tuary of order and peace. He d. Oct. 15, 1881. She d. at the home 
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of her youngest daughter, in Fitchburg, Mass., Oct. 8, 1889. Five 
children. 

i. Er.runun, b. Oct. H, 1888. d. Angus' 19, 1839. 
ii. CnAnLOTTR ELrZADKTn, b. Jan. 7, 1842. A teacher in New Hamp

shire, Iowa, and lllinoia. I..ater a dressmaker in Plymouth. .Miss 
Dearborn has rendered valuable assisbnce in the compilation of 
the Dearborn and other registers. To her patient and unwearied 
researches the family and others will find pleasure in the expres
sion of their gratitude. 

iii. JonN l'ARKJO:R llAu, b. Oct. 12, 1843. m. Bepl15, 1877, Lucinda 
(Willey) Avery, dan. of Stephen Willey (see). She d. Nov. 22, 
1884. He is a carpenter in Laconia. 

iv. GKOIIOJI: PKRKIN8, b. Sept. 2:J, 1815, was a farmer of Plymouth. lie 
m. Dec. 25, 1871, Elizn.bcth Farley Drake, b. Oct. 18, 1847, dan. of 
John and };meliue (Pike) Drake. He d. Plymouth, July 18, 1872; 
she m. Samuel Monroe Morse (see). One child: (I) Lenna 
:Medora, b. Feb. 24, 18i2. d. Dec. 25, 1876. 

v. SARAn JANE, b. Jan. 29, 1848. m. Sept.. 28, 1875, George Harris 
Andrews (see Harris Register). He is a machinis' with the Put
nam 1\lachine Co. Res. Fitchburg, M&IIB. Two child .. en: (1) 
George Dearborn, b. Lowell, Ma~~~~., Sept. 22, 1881. Plymouth 
High School, 1900. He was a clerk for Simonds .Mfg. Co., Fitch· 
burg, MB88. lie d. May 14, 1904. (2) Jessie .May, b. August 18, 
188a. Grad. Fitchburg lligh School, 1902. 

26. NATHAN HARRIS DEARBORN, son of Samuel n and Elizabeth 
(Bnrtlett) Dearborn, b. June 27, 1809. He went to Fryeburg, Me., 
nnd there learned the trade of carpenter, which he followed through 
life. He was in Fryeburg at the time of the Willey laud slide. In 
1836 he removed to St. Charles, Ill., and was permitted to witness the 
wonderful growth of a State then upon the frontier. He was prominent 
in the muors of Masons and Odd },ellows. He m. 1834, certificate 
is.~ucd Feb. 9, Sarah Dudley, a native of New Hampton, b. Dec. 12, 
1810. She d. Oct. 12, 1838. Hem. second, June 15, 1841, Maryett 
Willard, b. August 16, 1819, dau. of Johnson Willard. She d. March 
5, 1854. He m. third, Oct. 1, 1854, Lydia Willard, b. July 18, 1823, 
a sister of his second wife. She d. June 14, 1891. He d. March 29, 
1883. Seven children. 

L INF.A.NT DAU. d. young, 1836. 
li. INrANT eoN, b. Oct. 12, 1838. d. same day. 
iii. EMILY W~~:nsTF.R, b. July 28,1842. m. Nov. 22, 1808, Alfred Shib

ley, b. Sept. 2, 1832, son of Christian Shibley, of St. Johnsville, 
N. Y. He is a denUa~ at St. Charles, lli. Seven children : (1) 
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Alfred Dearborn, b. Dec. 80, 1869. d. August 5, 1810. (2) F.dna, 
b. August 17, 1811. d. May7, 1804. (3) Irene, b. Ocl2, 1814. 111. 

Jan. 14, 1896, Deujamiu F. McCoeh, iutructor in music, St. 
Charlee, Ill. (4) Inez, b. Oct. 2, 1814, twin. an. April 14, 1897, 
Spencer Smith Hula, a grocer of St. Charlea, Ill. (5) Lyle Dear
born, b. August 29, 1817, ia an iupector of milk, St Cbarlee, Ill. 
(6) Alfred Erie, b. August 10, 1879, student, Northwestern Uni
versity. (7) Elsie, b. April 4, 1882. m. Feb. 3, 1 OOi, Charlee 
Dexter Cope, Editor" St. Charles Chronicle," St. Charles, Ill. 

iv. ETBKL, b. May 18, 1844. m. March 14, 1869, Robert Marsden, b. 
LangcUJfe, England, Dec. 7, 184.'J, aon of Roger Marsden. He is 
a hardware merchant, St. Charles, Jll. Three children: (1) Barris 
E., b. July 24, 1811. Clerk in Chicago, Ill. (2) Roger D., b. 
Feb. 22, 1881. (3) Luoetta, b. Jan. 80, 1887. 

T. LYDIA WILLARD, b. Nov. 14, 1849. unm. Teacher, SL Charlea, Ill. 
vi. Locu:x, b. Ocl 29, 1858. d. Aaguat 2, 1869. 

vii. llri'AHT SOH1 b. 1862. d. young. 

21. SA.IWBL ASAPH DEARBORN, son of Benjamin u, b. 1822. m. 
AprilS, 1846, Sarah Fletcher, b. Bridgewater, Jan. 8, 1823, dnu. of 
Abel Fletcher. He was a farmer of Plymouth. Selectman, 1852, 
1853. He was a public-spirited and valued citizen. He d. Nov. 19, 
1854. She d. Sept. 30, 1869. Three children, b. Plymouth. 
28. i. ERASTUS BKM.IAIIIM, ... Oct. 24, 1847. 
29. ii. GILL FLncaaR, b. Jan. 18, 1851. 
80. iii. SAMOKL AsAPa, b. Apri126, 1856. 

28. ERAsTUS BENJAMIN DEARBORN, son of Samuel Asaph 17, b. 
Plymouth, Oct. 24, 1847. m. Dec. 18, 1872, Emma Frances Flanders, 
dau. of Daniel Flanders (see). He was road agent, 1896 and 1897; 
representative, 1895. For several years he was actively engaged in 
the glove business, dressing leather. State militia, 1885-1890. Lieut. 
Co. E, Sd Infantry N. H. N. G. 

i. ABTROR E., b. April 10, 1875. m. May 80, 1900, Della Sophia 
. Jonee, dau. of Alpbooao Folsom Jones (see). 

ii. BLANOUK S., b. March 10, 1877. Plymouth lligh School, 1894. d. 
April6,1897. 

29. GILL FLETCIIBR DEARBORN, sou of Samuel Asaph 71, b. Ply
mouth, Jan. 18, 1851. m. Nov. 28, 1872, Emily Russell, dnu. of 
Pelatiah Russell (see). She d. July 23, 1873. Hem. second, May 
1, 1878, Mary Rose Elliot, b. Campton, Jan. 9, 1857, dau. of Jl\80n 
Elliot. He was engaged with his brother in dressing glove leather for 
many years. 
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i. HRRDitRT S., b. Nov. 26, 1885. d. March 8, 1886. 
ii. WrLLU.M A., b. Oct. 8, 1891. 
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30. SAMUEL ASAPH DEARBORN, son of Samuel Asaph 27, b. 
Plymouth, April 26, 1855. m. 1873, Emma Harriet Tobey, b. 
Vassalboro', Me., Jan. 3, 1854, dn.u. of }'roncis B. and Alice (Cross) 
Tobey. He d. Oct. 4, 1880. She m. second, Dec. 1,1883, James M. 
Robie, son of James Robie (see). She d. May 3,1887. Two children 
b. Plymouth and two b. Vassalboro', Me. 

i. IIARRY Fr.BTCRBR, b. August 10, 1874. m. May 26, 1903, Lela E. 
Ferrin, dau. of Clarence and J.ouise (Avery) Ferrin. Res. Camp
ton. Child, Frank Edward, b. Dec. 80, 1903. 

ii. ALleR 1\IAY, b. Angust 8, 1876. d. March 22, 1893. Plymouth 
High School, 1898. 

iii. OJ.IVB GERTRUDE, b. April 2, 1878. 
iv. ltf.Avos LrLLIAN, b. Oct. 31, 1879. m. Oct. 9, 1901, Frank E. Guy

ette. He d. by accident Feb. 17, 1903. She ree. Cambridge, 
Maaa. 

31. THOMAS DEARBORN, son of Ebenezer I and Abigail (Sanborn) 
Dearborn, and brother of Benjamin '• the progenitor of the foregoing 
families of Dearborn, was born in Chester, Dec. 3, 1715. m. Sept. 10, 
17 41, Dorothy Sn.nbon1, and d. in Chester, 1754. Six children. 

32. LIEUT. THOMAS DEARBORN, son of Thomas 81, b. Chester, 
March 11, 1745. Lived in Candia. He was a lieutenant in Col. 
Peabody's regiment, which marched to Rhode Island, 1778, to 
co-operate with the French fleet. He was killed by a cannon ball, 
August 28, 1778. During the Uevolution the line officers were armed 
with guns for execution as well as with swords, the insignia of com
mand. His gun and sword are still preserved. He m. 1768, Mary 
Morrison (see Bradbury Morrison). She m. second, Joseph Palmer. 

33. JoHN DEARBOllN, son of Lieut. Thomas 82, b. Candia, May 29, 
1772. Settled in Sanbornton, now Tilton. He m. May 4, 1802, 
Abigail Nelson, b. Oct. 7,1777. She d. June 21,1814. Hem. second, 
March 15, 1815, Mrs. Hannah Baker, widow of Benjamin Baker, of 
Campton. He d. Oct. 7, 1846. 

34. BENJAMIN BAKER DEARBORN, son of John 88 and Hannah 
Dearborn, b. Sanbornton, July 4, 1816. rn. Sept. 30, 1840, Elizabeth 
Gnrlnml Webster, 1lnu. of Walter H.nloigh Webster (see). He removed 
from C1lmpton tn l'lymouth, 1R49, nnd opened n general store opposite 
the Pemigewasset House. He was methodical, sagacious, and honest, 
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and was an influential factor in the social and business affairs of the 
town, He d. Feb. 9, 1861. His widow d. Southbridge, Mass., Feb. 
13, 1887.' Five children. 

i. CBARLOTTX, b. Campton, Dec. 9, 1842. m. Plummer Fox (aee). 
U. ANNIK, b. Campton, Maroh 18, 1844. m. Rev. Cyrua Richardson 

(eee). 
iii. WALTKR WKD8TBR, b. Campton, Feb. 18, 1846. Wu tued in Ply

mouth, 1872-1870. He ree. in Council Bluff, Iowa, several yearR. 
He ia now a dealer in real eat.nte at Seattle, W ub. He m. Oct. 
21,1880, Virginia AlbrigM, of Fort Madison, Iowa. Four cbildreu : 
(1) Dill:, b. Feb. 1, 1884. d. April 28, 1898. (2) Elizabeth, b. 
Sept. 19, 1885. (8) Walter, b. April 8, 1889. (4) Virginia, b. 
Sept. 28, 1897. 

iY. ELIZADKTB, b. Plymouth, Nov. 26, 1850. m. Jan. 2, 1878, George 
Greenleaf Bnlfinch, M.D. Rea. Boston. (1) Francia Vaughan, 
b. June 8, 1879. (2) George Greenleaf, b. Nov. 20, 1888. (S) 
Ray Webster, b. OcL 6, 1887. 

y, BKN.JAIIIM BAJU:R, b. Deo.14, 1862. Was tued in Plymouth, 1876-
1878. He ia a printer in BeaUle, \Vaah. unm. 

DODGE. 

1. RroBABD DoDGE, son of John and Margery Dodge, b. Somerse~ 
shire, England, about 1602; came to America, 1638, and settled in 
Salem, near his brother William. He d. June 15, 1671; his widow 
Edith d. Jun~ 27, 1678. Seven childreu. 

2. SAMUEL DoDGE, son of Ric1Jard 1, b. 1645. m. Mary Parker, b. 
1647, dau. of Dea. Thomas and Amy Parker, of Reading. Was a 
farmer of Ipswich. He d. 1705. She d. August 6, 1717. 

S. SA.MUEL DoDGE, son of Samuel 1, b. Dec. 11, 1692. m. 1713, 
Susannah Bishop. m. second, May 21, 1730, Ma1-garet Holmes. He 
owned lands in Winchendon, Mass., and in 17 42 was one of a com
mittee to build the first mill there. He lived through life in Ipswich, 
where he d. 1764. 

4. AMBROSJII DODGE, son of Samuel•, b. 1740. m. 1762, Martha 
Stone. He lived in Ipswich, where he d. 1780, leaving two children. 

6. JoaN DoDGE, son of Ambrose, b. March 15, 1763. m. 1788, 
Mary Dodge, b. 1771, dau. of Jacob and Elizabeth (Crowell) Dodge. 
He was a farmer in Hamilton, Mass., until 1815, when he removed 
to New Boston, wbere the Dodges have been numerous and influential. 
He d. March 15, 1839. 

6. JoHN DonoR, sou of John 6, b. August 30, 1790: m. Nov. 3, 
1815, Polly Dodge, b. July 25, 1792, dau. of John B. and Olive 
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(Lovet) Dodge. She d. June 7, 1822. Hem. second, May 22, 1823, 
Mary T. Lovet. He d. New Boston, March 8, 1871. 

7. JosErn ALT.EN DODGE, son of John 8, and Mary (Dodge) Dodge, 
wns b. in New Boston, May 1, 1818. After a short term of service 
for the HosLon & Lowell Illt he entered upon a life work for the 
D., C. & M. Illt During the years of construction be was station 
agent at Tilton, Laconia, and Meredith village, and in 1850 he came 
with the road to Plymouth, where be was station agent two years. 
In 1852 be was appointed general freight agent of the corporation, 
and in 1860 he became superintendent, under the general manage
ment of John E. Lyon. Mr. Lyon d. 1878, and Mr. Dodge became 
general manager of the system. He wns a director of the corporation, 
and through all the years of his service he was a potent and untiring 
factor in the construction and development of the road. He was 
affable and courteous but resolute and persevering. He persuaded 
men while he controlled affairs. In local and town affairs he was a 
popular aud valued citizen. He wns a representative,1868, 1869, and 
1870, a member of Gov. Weston's staff, 1871, and a candidate for 
presidentinl elector, 1872. He d. August 10, 1883. He m. Dec. 18, 
1843, Mary Andrews Tewksbury, h. New Boston.. May 9, 1818, dau. 
of David and Sarah (Hogg) Tewksbury, and a maternal granddau. 
of Abner Hogg, a veteran of the Revolution. In her widowhood, 
Mrs. Dodge continued her residence in Plymouth, where she d. Nov. 
18, 1900. She was a woman of superior mental and moral endow
ments, and constant in her thought and care of the sick and needy. 
Three children. 

1. MARY EMELilfE, b. March 14, 1847. d. Oct. 9, 1847. 
n. ELI:UBETB ANDREWS, b. Oct. 5, 1855. m. William R. Park (see). 
iii. JoRH ALLEN, b. June 6, 1858. d. April14, 1877. 

DONOVAN. 

1. PATRICK DoNOVAN, son of Dennis, b. Ireland, March 17, 1829. 
At a season of scarcity and unrest' in Ireland, and while New England 
was inviting the labor of willing hands, with many of his country
men he left the beloved island of his fathers, and arrived in Boston 
in the autumn of 1850. He was employed in the construction of the 
B., C. & M. R.R, and subsequently he had supervision of the roadbed 
from Plymouth to Rumney over thirty years. He has lived in Ply-
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mouth since 1852. Hem .• July 4,1857, Julia Sullivan, b. 1836, dau. 
of Daniel Sullivan. She d. May 29, 1879. He d. Oct. 24, Hl02. 

J. JonN Joann, b. Sept. 8,18l)8. Grad. State Nonnal Scl10ol, 1877, and 
Worccater Polytechnic Inautute, 1882. lie m. Nov. 20, 1881;, 
Clara Isabel Nichola, and re8." Fairhaven, Wash. He is super
intendent and vice-president of Blue Canyon Coal Mining Co., and 
treasurer and viae-president of Bellingham Bay & Eastern R. R. 
He bas three children: (1) Helen Elizabeth, b. Dec. 28, 1889. 
(2) John Nichola, b. Nov. 19, 1891. (3) Philip, b. Ool 16, 1893. 

ii. KATDARUUt ELLEN, b. l!'eb. 20, 1860. 
1iL DEMI!IIB, b. July 18, 1861. cl Sepl 8, 1861. 
it'. MART AGNES, b. May 11, 1863. m. Feb. 22, 1887, George W. Lynch, 

express messenger and hotel keeper. He d. June, 1898. She d. 
Oct. 8, 1808. 

T . .JuLIA TERKBA, b. July 28, 18611. 
Ti. DAJUKL P~:ua, b. June 9, 1867. Plymouth High School, 1886. 

Insurance agent at Boston, Mass. 
Tii. MARGARET, b. June 20, 1869. Grad. State Normal School, 1888. 

m. l<'eb. 18, 1008, Augustine N. Gilbert. Contractor high school 
building. Rea. Berlin. 

I. PETER DONOVAN, son of Dennis, and brother of Patrick 1, b. 
Ireland, 1825; came to America, 1848. m. 1851, Julia Wballey. 
Lived in Plymouth, 1858-1863. Was a section-hand living subse
quently in Littleton, then a farmer in Bethlehem, where he d. 1885. 
Several children. 

DOTON. 

1. EDWARD IJOTON, of the fifth generation of the family in New 
England, was b. in Plympton, Mass., May 4, 1725. His parents were 
John' and Lydia (Dunham) 1>oton, and the earlier generntions were 
John 3, John 2, Edward •. He m. Nov. 2:3, 1749, Joanna Whiting, b. 
May 26, 1731, dnu. of Elisha and Joanna (Ricord) Whiting. He was 
a substantial farmer in the part of Plympton now Carver, where be 
d. April 17, 1765. 

2. EPHRAIM DOl'ON, son of Edward 1, b. March 3, 1759. Served four 
years in the Revolution, and immediately after the war he settled iu 
Moultonborough. He m. Feb., 1785, Susannah Morse, b. Sept. 4, 
1767, dnu. of Ezekiel and Hnnnah (Lane) Morse, who d. in Moulton· 
borough, Nov. 24, 1824. He d. Apl'il 13, 1829. They had eleven 
children. 
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3. SETII DoTON, son of Ephraim 1, b. Moultonborough, Oct. 7, 1804. 
m. Nov. 17, 1831, Mary Harriman, dau. of John Harriman (see), and 
removed to Plymouth, 1836. He was a selectman eleven years, and 
an active useful citizen. He d. April 25, 1881. His wife d. Jan. 
26,1874. 

i. I.AURA IIARJUMAN, b. Moultonborough, May 25, 1834. m. Andrew 
Jackson Currier Barnard (aee). 

ii. CAI.ISTA Eann, b. Dec. 20,1888. m. Sep~ 5, 1867, Joseph William 
Preston, M.D. (see). 

iii. W1Lnun l<'IBXB, b. Dec. 1, 1841, was a farmer of Plymouth. unm. 
lie d. August 21, 1876. 

iv. DBJ.JA ANN, b. April 12, 1847. m. Dec. 29, 1876, Frank Wesley 
Guiliord, b. Sept. 8, 1851, son of James M. aud Olive (Sewall) 
Guilford. He ia a glove cutter and a carpenter ; res. Plymouth. 

DOW. 

1. THOMAS Dow, emigrant ancestor, was an early settler of New
bury, Mass. He removed to Haverhill, Mass., where he d. May 31, 
1654. His widow Phebe, m. second, Nov. 20, 1661, John Eaton, of 
Haverhill, who d. Oct. 29, 1668. She d. Nov. 3, 1672. 

2. STEPHEN Dow, son of Thomas 1, b. Newbury, March 29, 1642. 
m. Sept. 16, 1663, Ann Storie, of Salem, who d. Feb. 3,1114/15. He 
m. second, Feb. 7, 1715/6, Joanna Hutchins, who d. Oct. 29, 1734. 
He lived in Haverhill, where he d. July 3, 1717. 

3. JOHN Dow, son of Stephen 1, b. July 13, 1675. m. May 23, 
1696, Sarah Brown, b. Salisbury, Mass., Jan. 25, 1676/7, dan. of 
AhrnhRm and Elizabeth (Sheperd) Brown. He lived in northern 
pnrt of Haverhill. 

4. JonN Dow, son of John 8, b. Haverhill, August 19, 1707. m. 
June 3, 1728, Mohitable Haynes, b. Jan. 25, 1709. He lived in 
Haverhill, Mass., and after establishment of province in 17 41 lived 
in New Hamp.<Jhire. His homestead was in present town of Atkin
SOJL He was a prominent citizen. He d. Jan. 20, 1786. His wife 
d. Oct. 24, 1783. The house he built in Atkinson is the oldest 
building in that vicinity, and is occupied by a descendant, George P. 
Dow, the present postmaster of Atkinson. 

G. MosEs Dow, son of Jolm', b. Feb.17,1746f7. Harvard Univer
sity,l769. A. M., Dartmouth, 1785. He studied law, and removed to 
Plymouth early in tho year 1774. His preferments were frequent 
and substantial. He was appointed by Gov. John Wentworth, 1774, 
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register of probate, to succeed Jonathan M. Sewall. It is probable 
that this appointment was the occasion of his removal to Plymouth. 
He attended the April term of the court of sessions, and was selected 
by the court to act as the King's attorney, and again at the April 
term, 1775. At the June term of the court of common pleas, 1774, 
he entered five actions. In advance of many who were holding office 
by royal appointment he openly declared for the cause of the Ameri
can patriots. With the force of a vigorous mind and the influence of 
a worthy character he earnestly combated a waning sentiment of 
loyalty to the crown. In the fourth provincial congress, which con
vened at Exeter, May 17, 1775, and was dissolved, Nov. 15, 1775, 
Abel Webster was a delegate, representing Plymouth, Campton, 
Rumney, and New Chester. About the middle of the session Moses 
Dow was admitted a delegate, representing Plymouth and Rumney. 
During the remainder of the session of the fourth provincial Congress, 
Plymouth and Rumney enjoyed the service of two trusted delegates. 
Iu 1776 Moses Dow was au agent of Plymouth to receive arms and 
ammunition from the State. He removed from Plymouth to Haver
hill, 1779. He was a representative from Haverhill, 1781, 1782, 
1790, 1793. Councillor under temporary constitution for the official 
year, Dec. 17, 1788, to June 2, 1784, and senator under the permanent 
constitution for the yeal'B, beginning June, 1784 and 1791, and the 
last year he was president of the senate; councillor, 1785 and 1786. 
He also was postmaster, town clerk, moderator, treasurer, and select
man of Haverhill. He was continued in the office of register of pro
bate until 1808, when he resigned to accept the appointment of 
justice of the court of common pleas for Grafton County, which office 
he held until his death. In the militia his promotions, running an 
even race with his honors in law and in politics, wore fniJy earned 
by popularity and efficient service. He rose to the rank of major
general and retired from the service 18-. Gen. Dow, as appears, 
lived in Plymouth only a few years, and an extended sketcb is not 
demanded in this connection. Reference is made to notices, which 
are found in Bench and Bar History of Haverhill," Granite Monthly," 
Vol. X. It will exercise the most facile pen of some future biog
rapher to equal the admirable portraiture found in his letter declin
ing an election to CongreSs, 1784. (See Hammond, "'fown Papel'B," 
Vol XII., page 182.) Moses Dow m. Phebe Emerson. He d. March 
31, 1811. Nine children. 
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I. MznrTABLK, b. Nov. 15, 1789. m. Dec. 29, 1798, John Hazeltine. 
She d. May 22, 1828. Several children, of these a dau., Phebe, m. 
Hanes Johnson, of Newbury, Vt. 

ii. PnxnK, b. Feb. 17, 1772. m. Sept. 11, 1790, Moses Johnson, b. Feb. 
29, 1768, son of Thomas and Eli1..abeth (Lowell) Johnson, of New
bury, Vt. Lived in Newbury, where she d. August 18, 1880. • 
Seven children. 

iii. KATu, b. Jan. 28, 177f. d. August 16, 1779. 
iv. AlosF.s, b. Plymouth, NoY. 6, 1776, wu a student at law in the 

office of his father; admitted, 1799. He was a lawyer of Haver
hill; register of probate, 1808-1888, and poatmMter several years. 
lie ct. Nov. 'n, 1889. M011e11 Dow, of Haverhill, and Sally 
Young, of Romney, were published Jan. 10,1825. They were m. 
:March 18, 1826. She m. second, Venmus Keith, of Haverhill. 
Four children: (1) Anna Catherine, m. Cogswell Eastman. (2) 
Sarah, m. Carl Ansorge. (8) Moses Franklin. unm. Teacher in 
the South. (4) James, b. about 1883. d. young. 

6. v. JosEPH EHKRBON, b. Plymouth, Dec. 28, 1777. 
vi. LuCY, b. Haverhill, May 12, 1780. m. May 5, 1808, Hon. James 

Elliot, b. Gloucester, Masa., 1775, son of James and Martha (Day) 
Elliot. He was a distinguished lawyer of Brattleboro, Vt., and a 
representative in Congreas ai:s: years. He d. Nov. 10, 1889. She 
d. about 1867. 

vii. :MAnY, b. Oot. 13, 17114. nnm. d. Fob. 8, 1840. 
viii. NANCY, b. July 19, 1787. d. }'eb. 8, 1802. 
ix. IIANNAU, b. July 29, 1789. unm. d. Dec. 6, 1853. Hannah and 

:Mary lived many years on the Dow homestead, now the residence 
of Hon. Henry W. Keyee. 

8. JOSEPH EMEUSON Dow, son of Moses 11, b. Plymouth, Dec. 28 
1777. Dartmouth College, 1799. I~d law in the office of his father 
and was admitted to the Grafton Co. bar, September term, 1802. In 
1807 he removed to Littleton, and was the earliest resident lawyer of 
that town. After 1811 he lived in Fmnconia and in Thornton. He was 
often elected to office and employed in town affairs. He d. in Fran
conia, August 25, 1857. He. m. March 10, 1803, Abigail B. Arnold, 
b. March 12, 1780, dan. of Dr. Jonathan and Polly (Burr) Arnold, of 
Rhode Island and St. Johnsbury, Vt. For brief notice of Dr. Arnold, 
prominent in the Revolution and in the Annals of Vel'OJont, see 
"History of Littleton." Mrs. Emerson d. in Franconia, Maroh 28, 
1824. He m. second, Nancy Bagley, of Thornton. Six children. 

I. CATJJV.RJNIC. d. young. 
U. JAllJI!B HunnJLL, b. May 6, 1807. m. Mary McBimey. He wu a 

printer and publisher in Boston, Maaa. He d. 1877. 
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iii. .Moau AnNoLn, b. May 20, 1810, waa the successful pnbliaher of 
tho •• Waverley Magaziue,'' and tho fountlor and liooml oouofaot.or 
of U.e Dow Academy of FriUloonia. He waa aapcioua aud be
nevolent. lie m. Oct. 20, 1tl36, .EiizaboLh Taylor Houghton, b. 
July 7, 1811. lie d. June 22, 1886. She d. Nov. 14, 1901. 1.'wo 
children: (I) .M&rJ Elizabeth, b . Dec. 22, 1844. m. Sept. 22, 
1860, Rev. George Robert White Soott, Ph.D., D.D., U.e able 
pastor of Congregational Churches of Newport and Fitchburg, 
.Mau. He d. at BerliD, Germany, Sept. 18, 1002. Mrs. Scott 
reaidea at Kenrick Park, Newton, .Mau. Their eon George Dow 
Scott Ia a physician of New York, and their eon Arnold Scott ia 
a lawyer of Boston, lrt&BB.; their dau. Mary Elizabeth Scott d. 
in iDfancy. (2) Emma Jane, aeoond dau. of Moaea Arnold Dow, 
b. Oct. 15, 1846. m. Ocl 7, 1870, Leonard F. Cutter, of Boston, 
.Maaa., and their five children are: Lillian Arnold, Lucy Elizabeth, 
deceaaed, Leonard Fraocia, deoeaaed, Charles Winthrop, and 
Irving Taylor. 

iv. G&ono& BAnBII:R, b. July 5, 1812. m. Hannah Emereon. lie d. 
in Charlestown, Maaa.,1880. Children were: (1) Abigail Arnold. 
m. Andreu Zihn. (2) Jamea Charles. unm. 

v. CBARLU MARBB, b. June 6, 1816. unm. d. Doaton, Maaa., 1841. 
vi. Joann, only child of aeoond wife. d . iD youth. 

DOWNING. 

1. JONATHAN TEWKSBURY DowNING, b. Oct. 18, 1769, was one of 
the earliest settlers of Ellsworth. He m. 1793, Sarah Avery. He d. 
Ellsworth, Jan. 5, 1849. 

2. JONATHAN DowNING, BOn of Jonathan T~wksbury 1, h. June 24, 
1796, was the first male child born in Ellsworth. He m. Sally Avery, 
b. Barnstead, 1798, dau. of Francis and Hannah (Wentworth) Avery. 

3. JACOB DowNING, BOD of Jonathan 1, b. Ellsworth, May 11, 1820. 
m. Priscilla Downing. Removed to Rumney. He d. Rumney, May 15, 
1903. 

4. NBLSON DOWNING, BOD of Jacob 1, b. Ellsworth, :March 16,1844. 
m. May 15, 1868, D. Augusta Downing, dau. of James Downing. He 
removed from Campton to Plymouth, 1875. l!'armer. 

l. WILLIAM MARD.IIN, b. July 26, 1870. 
ii. SusAN F., b. Jan. 4, 1878. m. May 1, 1895, l>1miel yv. Hazelton, 

eon of William W. and Joeephiue M. (Hall) Hazelton (aee). 
iii. IDA ETun, b. Nov. 7, 1875. m Herbert Coffin, of Campton. 

6. HENRY HARRISON DOWNING, son of Jacob 1, b. Ellsworth, July 
8, 1841. m. Dec. 26, 1867, Martha Jane W~bster, dau. of Charles A. 
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Webster (see). He has res. in Plymouth since 1868. Has been a 
lumber man, and is a farmer near Livermore Falls. 

l. LILLIAN MAY, b. Feb. 11, 1869. Plymouth High School, 1887. 

6. SAMUEL DoWNING, son of Jonathan Tewksbury 1, and brother of 
Jonathan 1, b. Ellsworth, May 10, 1800. m. May 10, 1820, Rachel 
Hill, b. Ellsworth, July 18, 1800, du.u. of Jasper Hill. He lived in 
Ellsworth, where he d. about 1859. She d. Jan. 19, 1883. His dau. 
Patience Ann, m. Jonathan Chase (see). 

7. ALFRED DOWNING, son of Sllnmel', b. Ellsworth, April 2, 1827. 
Hem. July 24, 1853, Edna Almira Willoughby, dau. of George S. 
K. Willoughby (see). He lived in Rumney and in Plymouth after 
1886. lie d. July 2, 1900. 

l. IRAJ> STILLMAN, b. August 22, 1864. m. Dec. 26, 1878, Jennie G. 
Avery. He ia a farmer and lumber man of Rumney. 

ii. WILLIAM WILLOUGHBY, b. Feb. 11, 1857. m. Feb. 7,1880, Carrie 
E. Glidden. He ia a farmer and lumber man of Rumney. 

iii. MARIA ANN, b. July18, 1859. m. April 21, 1878, George H. WU 
loughby, gardener, Martha's Vineyard, Ma88. 

lv. ALIIION ED\VARD, b. August 9, 1861. m. 1886, Mary Kelley. Rea. 
l'lymouth unti11898; now rea. Greenland. 

v. CLAJtA ALlOR, b. April 20, 1864. m. George M. Persons (see). 
vi. EMBRY ALLEN BARRETT, b. April 8, 1866. m. Sept. 12, 1892, 

Sadie G. Leavitt, of Campton. Res. Holderness. 
vii. HENRY WINODBLL, b. Oc~ 11, 1868. m. Dec. 2, 1894, Ella May 

Ellio~ Res. Bow. 
viii. I!'RKKMAM Aul'TIM, b. Sept. 19, 1870. m. Nov. 10, 1894, Minnie L. 

Gordon, of Wolfeboro. 

8. GEORGE W. DOWNING, son of Samuel e, and Rachel (Hill) Down
ing, b. Ellsworth, 1833. Hem. 1855 Julia R. Chase, dau. of Eben
ezer S. Chase 1, of Bath (see). He was a farmer in this town, 1870 to 
1878. He d. Manchester, Dee. 27, 1886. 

i. CLARENCE, b. 1860. d. 1861. 
ii. CLARA E., b. 1864. m. March 24,1886, Geo. W. Burleigh. Bee. 

Manchester. 
iii. C&ARLI'.8 \VBSLBT, b. 1867. d. 1894. 

DRAKE. 

1. JonN Ana DRAKB, son of Joseph and Mary (Thompson) Drake, 
b. New Hampton, July 4, 1819. m. Nov. 14, 1844, J~meline D. Pike, 
b. Jan. 1, 1823, dau. of Uriah and Nancy (Page) Pike, of Hebron. 
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He removed to Plymouth, 1840, and lived here until his death. He 
served in Co. B, 15th N. H. Infantry, first sergeant. Enlisted Sept. 2, 
1862, discharged August 13, 1863. He never fully recovered from 
disabilities incurred in the service. He d. March 22, 1875. She d. 
July 22, 1894. 

i. ELJZABBTB FARL&Y, b. Ocl18,18i7. m. George P. Dearborn (aee). 
m. S. Monroe Morse (see). 

ii. ELLJ:K MARIA, b. Apri113, 18!9. d. Oct. 7, 1863. 
iii. JoUN H&RBRRT, b. J1m. 25, 1852. d. March 25, 1852. 
iv. CBARLU EvaaJ:TT, b. Nov. 1, 1858. l:!tate Normal School, 1873. 

Bookkeeper in Manchester. He d. Oct.. 24, 1898. 
v. CLARA GERTRUDJ:, b. Dec. 12, 1855. m. August 9, 1879, William 

H. Mallard, b. Gilford, 1846, son of Henry and Sarah (LeaviU) 
Mallard. Carpent.er, lived in Plymouth, 1879-1881; removed t.o 
Manchester. 

vi. CAnnu: EsnLLB, b. July 22, 1857. Rea. Manchester. Stat.e 
Normal School, 1875, 1887. 

vii. TaUKAlf CARTER, b. August 24, 1860. Rea. Plymouth. Conductor 
Raymond & Whitoomb Excursions. He d. unm. August 8, 1888. 

viii. JouN W ARRaN, b. May 80, 1868. m. Sept. 6, 1899, Mabel L. 
McLaughlin. He ia a railroad conductor. Rea. W eat Medford, 
Mass. 

2. JOSEPH THOMPSON DRAKE, b. 1825, a brother of John Ayer 1• 

m. Nov. 28, 1851, Harriet Harriman, dau. of John Hardman (see). 
She d. March 21, 1864. He lived in Plymouth; removing to Uox
bury, Mass., where ha conducted business a. few yeat'S, and returning 
to Plymouth, he d. Dec. 10, 1862. He was a brick mason and 
contractor. 

i. GEOROR H&NUY, b. Nov. 18, 1854. Locomotive engineer, B. & A. 
R.R. U.es. Boet.on, Mass. 

ii. EoxuND, b. Nov. 10, 1859. Drowned, June 2, 1880. 
iii. ADALJNJ: Fwauo&, b. Nov. 18, 1861. d. Oct. 28, 1863. 

DRAPER. 

1. JACOB DRAPER, b. in the part of Kingston now Sandown, about 
1750. m. in Plymouth, Dec. 4, 1777, Elizabeth Ladd, b. Kingston, 
Jan. 6, 1756, dau. of Nathaniel and S11.t-ah (Clifford) Ladtl, of King
ston and Alexandria. Ha came to Plymouth before 1776, and settled 
in the south part of the town, where J. G. Haley now resides. He 
was a soldier in the Revolution, serving on the frontier, in Capt. 
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Jeremiah Eames's company, from July to October, 1776. He d. 1817. 
Ten children. 

2. t. 
8. ii. 
4. iii. 

iv. 
v. 

5. vi. 
vii. 

6. viii. 
ix. 
x. 

JACOB, b. 1780. 
JoMATDAN, b. March 28, 1782. 
WILJ.IAM, twin, b. MMch 23, 1782. 
SARAH, 178!. m. Samuel Stevens (see). 
JoeEru, b. 1786. m. in Plymouth, June 30, 1808, Abigail.Worcester, 

dan. of Francis Worceder (aee). He lived in PlymouUa nntil 
1821, when he removed k> Bradford, V~ 

NATUANIEL, b. 1790. 
PETKR, b. 1793, was a farmer of Plymouth. He m. after 1824, 

Sarah (Ails) Shute, widow of Isaac Shute (see). He d. 1870, 
town records, August 24; headstone July 20. 

R..:UIIKN, b. 1797. 
HANNAH. m. Benjamin Jenness (see). 
llKTSEY. 

2. JAcon DHAPER, son of Jacobi, b. Plymouth, 1780. m. Martha 
Tucker. He removed, 1813, fi'Om I•Iymoutb to Laudnff, and in 1815, 
to Compton, P. Q., where he wns a prosperous farmer. He d. 1\bout 
1855. 

i. CATIIERINV., b. Plymouth, 1810. m. Alvin Farwell, and lived in 
Cannda. 

ii. Gr:onoE, b. Plymouth, 1812, was a eailor, making several voyages. 
Was last heard from when at Valparaiso, Chile. 

iii. BENJAMIN F., b. Landaff, Oc~ 24, 1814. Was twioe m., and Jived, 
a farmer, in Compton, P. Q. 

iv. AoALINE, b. Compton, 1816. d. 1888. 
v. MARTitA EMELINE, b. Compton, Feb. 2, 1820. m. Feb. 19, 1848, 

Lorenzo D. Rngg ; res. Lowell, Ma1111. Six children. 
vi. CAROI.INE, b. Compton, 1821. 

vii. CARLO&, twin, b. Compton, 1821. d. 1882. 
viii. lhttuTABLE, b. Compton, 1824. d. 1883. 

ix. JAcon, b. 1827, a sailor. lie was lost at sea. 
:z:. ALFRED, b. Compton, April22, 1829. m. Mary Glidden. Was living, 

n farmer, in· Compton, 1000. Three children: (1) William Gilbert, 
b. July 6, 1853. 10. Julia Ett.'\ :Fleming, and lives iu Compton. 
(2) Clam A., b. May 14, 1855. m. Henry Towle. (8) Jennie 
Gertrude, b. Dec. 26, 1862. u1. Herber~ Dowker. 

3. JoNATHAN DRAPER, eon of Jacob 1, b. MI\I'Ch 23, 1782. m. in 
l,lymouth, April, 1804, Ruth Mitchell, of Bridgewater. He removed 
f1·om l,lymouth to Compton, P. Q., 1812. 1'hree children b. in Ply
mouth and Reven in Compton. 
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f. RUTH, b. Feb. 6, 1806. m. John Cbealey. 
ii. LYDIA, b. Jao. 81, 1808. m. 1849, Jeaae Jenneaa (aee). 

iii. ELIZA, b. May 6, 1810. m. Stillman Darvey. 
iv. MARY AKN, b. Sept. 1, 1812. m. Andrew Duffy. 
v. CALVIK, b. May 19, 1814, waa a farmer iu Compton. Hem. Rosilla 

Quimby. 
vi. CTKTBIA, b. Sept. 26, 1818. m. John Kennedy. 

vii. CLARIBs.&., b. Dec. 12, 1820. m. Henry Dailey. 
'riii. ALB&aT, b. April 10, 1823. unm. 

i.x. JoNATBAK, b. Fe\>. 12, 1826. Removl'ld to Burna, Wia. lle m. 18!7, 
Abigail Brockway. m. second, 1866, Helen Huff. m. third, 1889, 
Melvina Dovaia. Five children. 

lL CBARLKI MITCHIILL, b. June 19,1828, attended lectures at Vermont 
Medical College, Burlington, and waa a successful physician, in 
Compton, Eaton, and Coaticook, P. Q. He d. July 2, 1896. He 
m. 1865, Louisa Rosanna llaker, of Compton, P. Q. Two 
children: (1) Sarah Louisa, b. March 25, 1856. (2) Cha1·lea 
Jennea, b. Oct. 24, 1863. m. 1888, Jane Eliza Gammell. Ree. 
Compton, P. Q. 

4. WILLIAM DRAPBR, son of Jacob 1, b. March 23, 1782. m. April, 
1816, Sarah Lacy, b. Piermont, 1785, dau. of William Lacy. She d. 
Plymouth, July 20, 1833. He m. second, June 18, 1835, Nancy 
Hobart, dan. of David (see). He was a farmer, and from childhood 
he lived in Plymouth, where he d. March 15, 1867. She d. Nov. 2, 
1862. 

i. 

7. H. 
iii. 

lv. 

8. v. 
9. vi. 

vii. 
viii. 

MART ELIZABKTB, b. March 1, 1817. m. June 6, 1862, Oliver Avery 
(see). 

WILLIAM AuouSTus, b. Oct. 10,1820. 
OIIOROII ALBERT, b. March u;, 1822. He waa a glove maker in 

Plymouth, and after 1866 in Bristol, where he d. unm. August 7, 
1874. 

JOANNA TAYLOR, b. May 19, 1824. m. Oct. 14, 18M, Charles W. 
Williams. Manufacturer of sewing machines. Lived in Montreal, 
P. Q., where he d. Sepl 6, 1872. She d. May 151 1800. 

LIIMU&L IJAOY. b. Sept. 18, 1826. 
ALVAH McQuunM, b. Nov. 20, 1828. 
V ABHTI, b. August 81, 1887. d. 1801. 
C&ARLII:B HEMRY, b. Feb. 11, 1889. m. Charlotte McClait·. He 

was a gloYe cutter. Rea. in Plymouth until 1874, when he re
moved to Bristol, where be d. Dec. 80, 1888. 

5. NATRA.NIBL DRAPBR, son of Jacob 1, b. 1790, was a farmer on 
Ward Hill, and for several years conducted 11 meat market and was a 
dealer in produce. He was a selectman, 1824 and 1825. He m. 
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1814, Mary Gill, dau. of William Gill (see). She d. Dec. 22, 1837. 
He m. second, Feb., 1841, Rebecca (Shute) Shattuck, widow of EnoR 
Shattuck (see). He d. August 10, 1845. 

I. 
10. H. 

iii. 
iv. 

11. v. 
vi. 
vii. 

MART JAN&, b. 1815, waa blind. She d. April20, 1884. 
JASON C., b. Dec. 7, 1816. 
ELIZA, b. Nov. 29, 1819. d. Ocl 7, 1842. 
HARRIET, b. Jan. 11, 1822. m. Carlos J. Hadley. m. aeoond, 

Walter Kendrick. She d. July24, 1891. She lived in Maoohester, 
nnd New llav~n, Conn. 

N ATIIANIJilf, FLBTCIIKR, b. ,Jan. 12, 1826. 
l<~Mli.Y1 b. May, 18lJO. d. Sept. 29, 1831. 
MARY EuaLY, b. about 1888. m. Jame1 W. Foreal.th, of Lawrence, 

Ml\811. Doth d. n. few yean after marriage. 

6. RzungN ])nArr.n, son of Jacob 1, b. 1797. Waa a farmer in Ply
mouth until 1836, when he removed to Campton, where he d. July 
22, 1841. He served in War of 1812. Hem. Dec. 18, 1817, Sally 
Johnson, b. 1800. d. July, 1867. Six children. 

i. EMELINK, m. Ezekiel Bartlett Worthen, b. Ocl 29, 18HI, eon of 
Ezekiel and Sally (Pillsbury) Worthen, of Bridgewater. He d. 
1888. 

ii. JULIA, b. 1820. d. 1841. 
iii. IsABEL W., m. David Bartlett Puleifer, b. Campton, Auguet 9, 1826, 

eon of Moses and Mary (Bartlett) Pullifer. Lived iu Campton. 
iv. SusAN JoHNSON, b. Oct. 28, 1825. m. Oziu Morae Page (eee). 
y, LoUISA, b. 1884. d. 1859. 

vi. MARTHA JANE, b. April 6, 1840. m. Alva Smith Pillsbury (eee). 

7. WILLIAM AUGUSTUS DRAPBR, son of William 1, b. Oct. 10, 1820. 
In early life he waa in Lowell, Mass., a few years, returning to Ply
mouth, 1843. He was a farmer. Hem. Jan.1,1852, Octavia Malvina 
Phillips, b. Turner, Me., Sept.. 23, 1828, dau. of Otis Phillips. He d. 
while visiting his sister, Mrs. Williams, in Montreal, P. Q., Dec. 4, 
1893. She d. August 17, 1883. 

i. CARRIB EMMA, b. Sept. 17, 1854. m. Oct. 80, 1872, James D. Sar· 
gent (see). She m. IJeCOnd, July17, 1897, C. Ferdinand Michele. 
Rea. Port Hope, Onl 

ii. OTIS WILLIAM, b. Oct. 9, 1857, waa a farmer eeveral yean, on the 
paternal homeetead, and now rea. in Rumney. lie m. Jan. 1, 
1891, Alice A. Matthews, b. Alexandria, March 81, 1866, dan. of 
Melville C. and Louisa F. (Harran) Matthewe. Seven children: 
(1) Philip Linwood, b. Oct. 22, 1891. (2) Either Soule, b. June 

YOL. Jl,-16 
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12, 1898. (8) Joeephine Armabury, b. March 7, 1895. (f) Mel
ville Ma~thews, b. Jan. 17, 1896. (5) Mabel Franciphine, b. May 
2f, 1896. (6) -. (7) William A., b. March 25, 1903. 

8. LJ:MUBL LAOY DRAPBB, son of William 1, b. Sept. 18,1826. Wns 
a manufacturer of piano keys. He lived in Plymouth until 1852, 
and after 1877, having been several years in Boston and vicinity. 
He was a deacon of the Congregational Church after 1880. He m. 
May 1, 1851, Submit Chamberlain Guilford, b. Danbury, May 15, 
1824, dau. of Samuel and Submit (Tenney) Guilford. She d. Jan. 6, 
1899. He d. Jan. 14, 1899. 

i LuciNA EVKLIN&, b. Plymouth, May f, 1852. m. Nov. 11, 187f, 
Simon Drown Cummings, b. New Hamp~n, Feb. 3, 1851, son of 
Joshua French and J~We (Willdnaon) Cummings. One child: 
(1) Eva Serena, b. Aahland, May 26, 1876. m. J.<'eb. 10, 1897, 
Alfred Hiram Til~n. b. May 22, 1870, eon of lliram S. and J.ydia 
(Worthen) Til~n. They rea. Val Verde, Cal. They have one 
child : Graoe Cummings Til~n, b. Ashland, Oct. 2, 1899. 

li. SBRBNA LAcY, b. Boaton, Dec. 6, 1856. m. Fred C. Blodgett (see). 
iii. LIDIUitL DARWIN, b. Winchester, Maaa., Jan. 23, 1872. d. Jan. 26, 

1872. 

9. ALVAH McQUBSTON DRAPER, son of William 1, b. Nov. 20, 1828. 
Lived in Plymouth until 1869, when he removed to Bristol, return
ing to this town, 1884. He was a manufacturer of gloves. He 
removed, 1890, to Iowa. He d. Boone, Ia., March 20, 1899. He m. 
March 30, 1853, Rosilla Euphemia Pike, dau. of Joseph Pike (see). 
She res. Pilot Mound, Ia. 

i. ALBERT WILLIAM, b. Feb. 14, 18M. m. July 10, 1876, Lavina A. 
Dailey, of Chichester. m. second, 1891, Lizzie l\1. Kean, of Man
cheater. He rea. Manchester. Four children: (1) Ethellyn 
Mary, b. Oct. 8, 1876. (2) George Albert, b. March 21, 1879. d. 
August 29, 1888. (3) Edgar, b. Sept. 11, 1880. d. Oc~. 1, 1881. 
(4) Inez, b. Oct. 20, 1882. d. Augua~ 25, 1885. 

ii. Euo&NK COCHRAN, b. May 1, 1866. m. June 11, 1887, Sarah E. 
Roby, dau. of Lowell Rufus and Nancy S. (l~landers) Roby, of 
Hebron. He lived in llriatol, where he d. Sep~. 11, 1888. No 
children • 

. iii. ALvAn EvERETT, b. Nov. 12, 1864. 
iv. LEBLIB BINI'ORD1 b. May 24, 1867. m. Jan. 2, 1888, Abbie F. 

Dearborn, dau. of Daniel Dearborn (see), divorced. Hem. second, 
Aprill3, 1899, Minnie Montgomery. lie rea. Pilot Mound, IowiL 
One child by second tnarriage. (1) Alvah Lealie, b. 1900. 

v. ELBIB MART, b. April 2, 1871. m. July 30, 1892, Rev. Harrie 
No~n Lawrence. Res. Boone, Iowa. 
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10. JASON C. DRAPER, son of Nathaniel 6, b. Dec. 7, 1816. m. Dec. 
22, 1842, Hannah True Cass, dau. of Benjamin Cass (see). He res. 
in Plymouth, until 1858, and subsequently in Bristol He was a 
manufacturer of gloves and an energetic business mao. He d. in 
Bristol, April 24, 1868. Sbe d. Nov. 26, 1890. 

I. SAJtAJI GARAI'DKLIA, b. 1849. d. Angus~ 20, 1850. 
ii. LuzKTTA SARAn, b. Dec. 29, 1851. m. Jan. 23, 1878, George A. 

Emerson, b. Hermon, Me., August 24, 1846, sou of Isaiah and 
Sarah (Sleeper) }~meraou. He was a lawyer, in Brls~l, several 
years, and was modera~r, supervisor, and selectman. lie removed 
1892, to Everett, M&BII. Three children. 

iii. JASON Taus, b. Dec. SO, 1859. Til~n Conference Seminary, 1879, 
Urown Univeraity,1884. liM been I\ succC88ful teacher, and now in
structor of natural science in llolyoke High School. He m. 
June 16, 1886, Catherine Ella .Morriaon, b. Jan. 15, 1860. dau. 
of Nathaniel Morriaon, of Somerville, M&88. 

11. NATHANIEL FLETCHER DRAPER, son of Nathaniel 6, b. Jan. 12, 
1826. Was in Lowell, Mass., a few years, in Bridgeport, Conn., one 
ycnr, and rctun1cd to I>Iymouth, 1857. He was a merchant and a 
manufacturer of gloves. Hem. June 16, 1849, Emma Bridgman, b. 
Dorchester, Jan. 12, 1827, dau. of Elbridge Bridgman. He d. Nov. 5, 
1871. She d. Sept. 21, 1892. Five children. 

13. i. 
ii. 

iii. 

iv. 

JASON FLETCJIJI!R, b. Lowell, Mass., Oct. 10, 1860. 
JIARRIKT EMKLINR, b. July 5, 1852. m. John F. Maynard (aee). 
HRNRII!:TTA FLORBNCB, b. Dec. 10, 18M. m. John F. Maynard 

(see). 
WALTER KENDRICK, b. August 28, 1869. m. Helen Clough. m. 

second, Lillian Fadden. He lived in Ashland. He d. April 19, 
1890. 

v. JBNNIB MAY, b. Dec. ZT, 1868. d. August ZT, 1867. 

12. ALVAH EVERETT DRAPER, son of Alvah McQueston Draper•, 
b. Nov. 12, 1864. Is a minister of the M. E. Church. He grad. 
Conference Seminary, Tilton, 1888. He supplied at F...ast Tilton, 
1886; En.st Colebrook and East Columbia, 1888-1889; North Salem, 
1890-1891. He joined the New Hampshire Conference, 1892, and 
has received appointments at Rumney, 1892; Monroe, 1893-1894; 
Warren, 1895-1896; Newfields, 1897-1898; Greenfield, 1890, 1900-
1901; Ashland, 1902; Groveton, 1903. Hem. June 11,1887, Mary 
Alma Duston, b. Salisbury, Dec. 3, 1861, dau. of Mark G. and Eliza 
A. (Sanborn) Duston. Seven children. 
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1. 8TA.OT ARTHUR, b. June 28, 1888. 
ii. HELEN Pan, b. Feb. 8, 1891. 
iii. MA.RION ELSIE, b. April 2, 1898. 
iv. JA.eON SANBORN, b. Nov. S, 1894. 
v. RALPH L&MOJU., b. August 23, 1806. 
vi. NoRMAN EvaRETT, b. May 2, 1898. 

vii. KENNETH Looa:a, b. Feb. 26, 1901. 

13. JASON FLETCHER DRAPBR, son of Nathaniel F.11, b. Oct. 10, 
1850. Is a resident of Plymouth and prominent in town and business 
aJfairs. He succeeded Jason C. Draper in ·the manufacture of gloves, 
and in 1881 formed a partnership with John F. Maynard under firm 
name of The Draper-Maynard Company. The company conducted a 
mill in Ashland nine years, removing the manufacture to a new fac
tory on North Main Street, in Dec.,1900. The firm is conducting an 
increasing business in the manufacture and sale of gloves and sport
ing goods. He m. Feb. 26, 1881, Hattie Cora Russell, dau. of Pelatiah 
Russell (see). Four children. 

I. MA.RY EMMA, b. May 6, 1882. Plymouth High School, 1900. 
li. CATBA.BlN& Mmuu, b. Feb. 26, 1884. d. March 21, 1886. 
iii. HARRIET MA.aou&aru, b. July 17, 1889. 
iv. JASON RueBKLL, b. May ?:1, 1900. 

DREW. 

L SAKUBL DREW, from Shapleigh, Me. Came to Plymouth im
mediately preceding the Revolution. He enlisted July 11, 1775, in 
Capt. James Osgood's Company of Rangers, and served on the frontiers 
until discharged, Dec. 31, 1775. The men from Plymouth in this 
company were enlisted by Capt. Matthew Thornton, of 'l'hornton, 
who was a lieutenant in the company. His personal tax was abated 
for the years 1777 and 1778, which suggests that he WllS in the 
service, but the rolls are not preserved. He m. iu lllymoutb, June 
29, 1779, Elizabeth (Webber) Webster, dau. of Edmund Webber (see), 
and widow of Amos Webster (see). He removed to B1idgewater, 
1785. 'l'he first town-meeting of Bridgewater was assembled at his 
dwelling. His homestead was in the part of Bridgewater now Bristol. 
He d. while visiting his son Samuel in New York State. His widow 
d. at the home of their son in New Hampton. 

I. AMOS WEBBTRR, b. Plymouth, Deo. 20, 1788. m. 1802, Dorothy 
Gurdy, dau. of Jacob Gordy. m. second, Ruth Gurdy, dau. of 
Samuel Gurdy. He wu a farmer in Bristol and New Hampton. 
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Be d. at Goff's Falls, Jan. 15, 1878. Fifteen children, among 
them Aea, b. April 24, 1812. m. Nov. 11, 1884, Sally C. Wells, 
dan. of Peter Welle (see). 

2. ii. Bv.NJAIIIN, b. Plymouth, April17, 1785. 
iii. EuZAnETn, b. Bridgewater, April 20, 1787. m. Jacob Swain, of 

Gilmanton. No children. 
tv. SAIIUKL, b. Bridgewater, August 2, 1789. Remond to State of 

New York. He bad a family. 
v. SARAn, b. Bridgewater, Sept. 28, 1791. m. April, 1808, Ephraim 

:Merrill, b. Oct. 26, 1779, eon of Jonathan and Mary (Farnum) 
Merrill. Res. Bristol. He d. ·<>ct.. 16,1844. She d. Sept. 21, 1886. 

Ten children. 
vi. MART, b. Bridgewater, April 2, 1794. m. Joeeph Robie, and re

moved t.o Rtewart.Rt.own. 
vii. JonM, b. Bridgewater, June 9, 1797. m. Eliza Bowdoin Simpson, 

b. New Hampton, July 80, 1802, dau. of James and Martha 
(Farnum) Simpeon. He lived a farmer in New Hampton. Sb: 
children. 

2. BENJAMIN DRBW, son of Samuel, b. Plymouth, April 17, 1785. 
m. in Bridgewater, Sept. 3, 1807, Sarah Harriman, dau. of John 
Haniman (see). He removed to Stewartstown, 1821, and was a 
representative and a selectman many years. His superior ability 
and character have been renewed in his sons and his grandsons, and 
have added fame to the town and the county. He d. Oct. 5, 1869. 
She d. Dec. 10, 1870. Seven children. 

8. I. AMOS WKB8UR, b. April 5, 1808. 
ii. MAnY HARRIMAN, b. May 4, 1810. 

iii. LucY, b. Aprilll, 1815. m. March 4, 1889, Alfred Lovering. She 
d. Dec. 9, 18-12. 

iT. SALLY, b. Sept. 21, 1820. d. April16, 1889. 
v. BKNJAIIIJN, b. AugU8t 4, 1822. d. Sept. 10, 1822. 

1'1. BKN,JAMtN, b. Jan. 20, 1826. m. June 1, 1851, Nancy A. Chase. 
TiL EDWIN W., b. Dec. 10, 1827. m. March 28, 1852, Marietta Hall, b. 

Stewaristowo, July 7, 1838, dau. of Luther F. and Mary (Piper) 
Hall. He lived in Stewartstown, was town clerk, eeleotman, 
representative, county commiaioner, and county treasurer. In 
1878 be was appointed to the State Board of Equalization, are
sponllible position, in which he aened the State with great com
petency until his death, March 10, 1894. His children are: (1) 
John W., b. April25, 1854. (2) Walter, b. March 27, 1857. (S) 
Carrie, b. March 19, 1861. (4) Byron, b. March 80, 1863. (5) 
Alice, b. Dee. 1, 1867. (6) Hattie H., b. June 13, 1876. 

3. AMOS WEIISTER DREW, son of Benjamin, b. April 5, 1808. m. 
Nov. 15, 1835, Julia Esther Lovering, b. Loudon, June 4, 1815, dau. 
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of Hubbard and Abigail (Bumford) Lovering, of Stewartstown. He 
was a man of forceful intellect and unsullied character. His amiable 
and generous qualities won the love n1ul respect. of nll who knew 
him. He was repeatedly elected to office by his townsmen, and was 
a State senator, a coroner, county treasurer, and commissioner. He 
d. March 22, 1888. His widow d. April 22, 1890. 

i. LucY ABio.ur., b. May f, 1848. d . Oct. 28, 1887. 
ii. IRVING W&Baua, b. Jan. 8, 1846. I>artmouth College, 1870. An able 

advocate aud aucoeasfullawyer, of Laooaater. State senator, 1883, 
and one of the building commlsaionera, of State library. He m. 
Caroline H. Merrill, da.u. of Sherburn Rand Sarah B. (Merrill) 
Merrill. Four children: (1) Paul, b. Feb. 20, 1872. d. Oct. 1, 
1872. (2) Neil B., b. Sept. 9, 1878. (8) Pitt ~·esaeoden, b • 
.Auguat 27, 1876. Dartmouth College, 1899. (4) Sarah Maynard, 
b. Dec. 19, 1876. m. July 1, 1908, Edward K. Hall, firm of 
Powers & Hall, lawyers. Boston, Masa. 

iii. BKNJ..LJUN FRAMICLIN1 b. June 28, 1848. 
iv. W AIUtltM EDWARD, b. June 29, 1850. m. Abby Crawford. He ia 

active in buaiueas, and a prominent townsman of Colebrook. 
v. JUJ.I..L ELLEN, b. August 21, i866. m. F. N. Day, of Strat.ford. 

vi. HoLMAN AnTaoa, b . .August 28, 1867. m. Mary Bedell. 
vii. Eow ..LBD EVEJUCTT, b. Sept. 24, 1869. 

DREW. 

1. JosEPH DREW, son of Levi, b. Holderness, August 10, 1772. m. 
June 3, 1799, Elizabeth Wallace, b. July 25, 1773, dau. of Nathan 
Wallace. He was a farmer of Holderness, where he d. April17,1833. 
She d. June 26, 1870. 

2. LBVI DRBW, son of Joseph, b. Holderness, April 20, 1800. m. 
Rhoda Ames, b. July 4, 1796, dan. of Thomas and Jane (Kelley) 
Ames. He was a farmer and a carpenter. He removed to Plymouth, 
1836. He built a bridge at Baker's River, and several railroad bridges 
in this vicinity. He removed to Holderness, now Ashland, 1849, and 
there d. July 13, 1850. His widow d. Sept. 18, 1852. 

i. 

8. ii. 
4. iii. 

iv. 
v. 

NATHAN LAP'ATETTa, b. July 81, 1824. Waa a dealer in lumber, 
at Sacramento, Cal., where be d. June 4, 1898. 

CuARJ.E8 CnENKT, b. Oct. 24, 1826: 
LEVI Bunuuou, b. May 17, 1827. 
D..LNIBL K1n.uY, b. Nov. 20, 1828. d. unm. July 16, 1861. 
RHODA ELIZABETH, b . March 24, 1880. m. Cbriatopht-r M. Morae 

(see). 
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vi. AMANDA MELVINA, b. Oct. ZT, 1883. m. May 29, 1854, Kendall H. 
Blanchard, of Providence. lie d. Feb. 5, 1890. She m. eeoond, 
Emel'liOn S~rong Hill, a Baptist minister, of Anthony, R. I., who 
d. June 21, 1898. She res. Provldeooe, R. I. 

3. CIIARLES CII~NEY DREW, son of Levi, b. Oct. 24, 1825. m. in 
Na.shun, June 1, 1852, Sarah Frances Ferson, b. Francestown, May 
15, 1831, dau. of John and Lucy (Wood) MacPherson. He removed 
to Oshkosh, Wis., and there engaged in the lumber trade, removing to 
Lnveme, Minn., 1876. Through life he has been a conscientious 
advocate of temperance, and was a delegate to the National Prohibition 
Convention, 1896, and a candidate for Presidential Elector on the 
Prohibition ticket, 1900. Three children. 

l. INEz lBABBLLB, b. March 80, 1857. m. Deo. 26,1877, Frank Smith, 
b. Calais, Me., July 28, 1850, sou of William and Margaret Pascal 
(Brown) Smith. He was a furniture dealer d Luverne, Minn., 
where be d. April 9, 1886. Three children. 

ii. Zu.LAII EsTELLA, b. August 80, 1860. m. Dec. 24, 1881, William 
Henry Wileon. Banker, Luverne, Minn. 

iii. JP:NNlR L., b. Sept. 12, 1868. m. Deo. 24, 1885, Walter Monroe 
Savage, b. May28, 1867, eon of Iliram E. Sav.. Rea. Water
town, S.D. 

4. LBVI BURLEIGH DREW, son of Levi, b. May 17, J827. m. May 
1, 1851, Eliza J. Smith, b. New Hampton, April 21, 1833, dau. of 
Nathan and Eliza (Elkins) Smith. In 1855 he removed to Cali
fornia, and lived in Sacramento and San Francisco. He was a 
contractor and dealer in real estate. Member of California Legis
lature, 1862. He d. Sept. 7, 1872. His widow survives, res. in 
Tucson, Ariz. 

I. FRAN)[ PutRCJt, b. Oct. 6, 1855. m. Oct. 1, 1883, Deseret D. Rutter. 
He is a dealer in lumber and cattle. Rea. Mesa, Ariz. 

ii. ELIZA AMAftDA, b . May 8, 1858. m. Oct. 1, 1888, Francie M. 
Armstrong, locomotive engineer, St. Johns, Ariz. 

iii. Lzvr WooDBURY, b. Feb. 1, 1860. d. Jan., 1862. 
iv. AlARY ELLA, b. Oct. ZT, 1861. m. Sept. 16, 1884, WiUiam H. 

Farnsworth, locomotive engineer. He d. Williams, Ariz., April 
26, 1899. 

v. NunAN I>ANA, b. Nov. 8, 1864. d. July 6, 1865. 
vi. CnAnJ.II:II UnANT, b. Oct. 22, 1868. d. ,Julyl, 1888. 

vii. GJWROB M., b. July 20, 1871. d. March 27, 1875. 
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DUPONT. 

DUPONT- DURGIN. 

1 PHILIP DUPONT, son of John, b. Province of Quebec, 1876. m. 
1896, Maggie Perry, b. Province of Quebec, Sept. 13, 1878, dau. of 
Benjamin Perry. Removed to Plymouth, 1897. He is a section hand. 

L C&ABLU. 

u. WILUAM, b. April 28, 1898. d. Sep'- 115, 1898. 
ill. ID4, b. Feb. 18, 1800. 

DURGIN. 

1. ED)(UND DURGIN, probably a son of Gersbom Durgin, b. Allens
town, July 25,1780. Was a tailor, and from childhood was a cripple. 
He came to Plymouth, 1805. m. April 15, 1810, Judith Ward, dau. 
of Enoch Ward (see). She d. Nov., 1815. He m. second, Oct. 22, 
1818, Mary Atwood. m. third, Mercy 8. Woodbury. He removed, 
1825, to Campton, where be d. Sept. 21, 1872. His wife Mercy d. 
1868. 

l. Hoa.a.oa, b. 1811. m. Hannah Kimball. He wu a merchant in 
Bangor, Me. 

ii. GsaaaoM CuaK. m. Draailla Bryan'- He wu a merchauL in 
Andover. 

iii. JuDITH WARD, b. 1828. m. 1860, Charles H. Bogera, of CampLon. 
lie d. Nov. 10, 1877. She d. Oct. 21, 1895. 

iv. LouiSA., b. 1825. m. Jame~ BoynLon, of Hyde Park, Mua. 
v. EDIIUKD, b. Feb. 19, 1828. m. Lllcretia Davia. lie wu a broker, 

of Boston, Mua. 
vi. SARA& AKK, b. 1880. uum. Ree. Manchester. 

vii. ALMIRA, b. 1888. m. Wesley Sanborn. m. aeoond, Jaoob Cook. 
m. Ulird, - Brown. Rea. I.aoonia. 

viii. AMANDA, b. Aprill7, 1834. m. Joteph Benton, of Ilolderneaa. 
ix. JonM CnABL lie ia an llphoiaterer in Boston, Mus. na. Fanny 

.Eaty. 
s. C4RLTOK Cox. Co. I, 12th N. H. Infantry. d. of diaeue, Feb. 2, 

1868. 
si. Gaoaoa, b. 1842. d. young. 

sii. WILLIAM, b. 1845. d. young. 
siii. AAaox, twin, b. 1845. d. young. 

DURGIN. 

I . VARNUM GALE DURGIN, son of Varnum Gale and Sarah Morri
son (Smith} Durgin, of Thornton, b. March 29, 1861. m. May 3, 
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1888, Ella Mary Foss, b. Thornton, Sept. 30, 1867, dau. of Stephen A. 
and Judith M. (Merrill) Foss. They removed to Plymouth in the 
autumn of 1895. Was proprietor of Rose Lawn Boarding House. 
Two children. Now res. Campton. 

I. HARRT AuousTus, b. Thornton, Dec. 20, 1889. 
U. PAUL Suv&Ms, b. Thornton, August 27, 1892. 

DURKEE. 

1. DAVID DURKEE was a blacksmith in Plymouth from 1774 to 
1783. He owned a small parcel of land north of the court house, 
and there prooobly he had a shop. He was a sergeant in Oa.pt. John 
House's company, Col. Nahum Baldwin's regiment, which was raised 
Sept., 1776, to reinforce the Continental Army at New York. The 
regiment was in the battle of White Plains, and was discharged in 
Jan. or Feb., 1777. On the roll the name is written Durgee, and on 
the town tax-list, Durkey. Hannah Durkee, prooobly of this family, 
m. Joseph Smith (see). 

DUSTIN. 

1. EZEKIEL ELLIOT DUSTIN, son of Ira W. Dustin, of Sandwich, b. 
March 1, 1826. He served on the quota of Sandwich three years in 
14th N. H. Infantry. He m. Elsie B. Parmenter, who d. Jan. 11, 
1897. He m. second, Nov. 20, 1898, Mary L Smith, dau. of Rev. 
James Smith (see), and has res. in Plymouth since 1898. By the 
first marriage there were several children, but a record is not received. 

DUSTIN. 

1. DAVID DusTIN, b. about 1735, was an early settler, and a prom
inent citizen of Sanbontton, where he d. August 15, 1803. He m. 
Lovey Romans. m. second, about 1776, Lydia Keniston, dau. of 
William Keniston, of Northfield (see). She d. Nov. 10, 1835. 

I. SAMUBl. DUSTIN, son of David 1 and Lydia Keniston Dustin, b. 
Sanbornton, Oct. 7, 1778. m. Rachel Sanborn, and d. in Sanbornton, 
June 22, 1850. She d. August 16, 1851. 

3. SAMUEL DusTIN, son of Samuel 1, b. August 21, 1811. m. Jan. 
9, 1837, Po11y D. Morrison, b. Sept. 24, 1814, dau. of John and Detsey 
(Rundlet) Morrison, of Sanbornton. He lived in Sanbornton, Bristol, 
and Franklin. He d. in Franklin. She d. July 30, 1897. 
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4. JAKBS PRBSCOTT DuSTIN, son of Samuel 1, b. Dec. 1, 1843. m. 
June 21, 1864, MaryS. Beau, dau. of Reuben C. and Sarah (l<'ollans
bee) Bean, of Bristol. She d. Nov. 24, 1865. Hem. second, Jan. 14, 
1870, Alice D. French, of Andover. He was a station agent in D1istol 
several years, removing to Plymouth, 1878, and was here employed 
several years as janitor of the Normal School buildings. He d. May 
12, 1900. She d. Feb. 11, 1892. 

5. JA)(BS MORRISON DUSTIN, only son of James P.', b. Bristol, 
March 16, 1873. m. June 16, 1898, Vinnie S. Chase, dau. of Otis 
Chase (see). He res. in Plymouth. Was a section man, B. & M. R. R., 
and for past few years has been employed by the Electric Light Co. 

l. MAVBIOS PBUOOTT, b. Oct. 25, 1899. 
li. ALIOS FLO&STT.A, b. May 25, 1902. 

EASTMAN. 

1. Roosa EASTlUN, b. 1611, from Langford, county of Wilts; 
sailed from Southampton, England, 1638. He was iu Salisbury. 
1640, and received lands in the first distribution. His will, dated 
June 26, 1691, was proved March 27, 1695. He d. Dec. 16, 1694. 
and Sarah, his widow, d. March 11, 1697/8. Ten children. 

2. PWLIP EABTKAN, son of Roger 1, b. Dec. 30, 1644, another date, 
Oct. 20, 1644. There is no known record of his first m., and one dau. 
was the only issue. Hem. second, August 22, 1678, Mary (Barnard) 
Morse, b. Sept. 22, 1645, dau. of Thomas Barnard and widow of Anthony 
Morse. He m. third, after 1696, Margaret . He settled in 
Haverhill, where be was captured by the Indians, May 3, 1676. He 
was a soldier in King Philip's War. Subsequently he removed to 
Connecticut, where his son I>hilip had preceded him. He d. be
tween Oct. 7 and Dec. 13, 1714. 

3. EBENBZBR EASTMAN, son of Philip 1, b. Feb. 17, 1681. m. March 
4, 1710, Sarah Peasley, b. August 15, 1690, dau. of Joseph and Ruth 
(Barnard) Peasley. He removed to Rumford, and is known as Capt. 
Ebenezer Eastman, of Concord. His service was conspicuous, and his 
life was eventful. He d. July 28, 1748. (See Eastman Family, by 
Guy Scoby Rix, of Concord.) 

4. N A THANIBL EABTUAN, son of Capt. Ebenezer 1, b. Haverhill, Mass., 
March 10, 1717. m. 1754, Phebe Chandler, and lived in Concord. 
Be was a soldier in the French war and in the Revolution. 
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5. NATHANIEL EASTMAN, son of Nathaniel t, b. Concord, Oct. 9, 
1755. ru. Ruth Ba-adley, b. 1757, dan. of 1.'imotby and Abiah (Stevens) 
Bmdley, of Concord. He was a soldier in the Revolution. He d. 
Concord, May 7, 1839. She d. Nov. 4, 1841. 

6. TIMOTHY EASTMAN, son of Nathaniel 5, b. Concord, Sept. 15, 
1786. m. Abigail Clarissa Wilkins, b. Amherst, 1792, dan. of Andrew 
and Lucy (Blanchard) Wilkins. He learned the trade of hatter, and 
coming from Bridgewater to Plymouth, 1824, he established himself 
in business in the village. He was postmaster 1845-1849. His 
wife d. Nov. 8, 1834, and he m. second, 1836, Esther Underwood. 
He d. in Plymouth, Jan. 19, 1869. On his headstone it is Jan. 1, 1869, 
Rml it is Bllid he d. suddenly while returning from the funeml of his 
sister Ruth, wife of Benjamin Bayley, who d. in Plymouth, Jan. 17, 
1869. Four children b. in Bridgewater. 

i. ABIGAIL, b. June SO, 1811. 
ii. ELBRIDGP! G&RRT, b. Feb. 27, 1818. m. Oct. 11, 1888, Lucy Ann 

Carr, dau. of Spencer and Zylphia (Goodrich) Carr, of New Leb
anon, N. Y. He d. Nashville, Tenn., Nov. 28. 1859. Ten 
children. In early life, Elbridge Gerry Eastman, at the invitation 
and under the a1111picee or James K. Polk, remoT&d to Knoxville, 
Tenn., where he established the" Knoxville Argue," which became 
the moet inftnential democratic paper of the State. In 1846 he 
removed to Nashville to usume control of the "Nashville Union," 
and later of the consolidated papers, the "Union" and" American." 
He wu n pungent and able editor, and e:z:erciaed au unusual fore
sight and wisdom in the tone and policy of hiR paper. 

Iii. CnARLRB B., b. Jan. 27, 1816. Rea. California, Baptist minister. 
iv. HAZEN B., b. Nov. 1, 1821. Went to sea, and later to California. 

7. MosEs EASTMAN, eon of Capt. Ebenezer 8, b. Concord, Feb. 28, 
1732. m. 1756, Elizabeth Kimball, b. Concord, Sept. 23, 1738, dau . • of Davit! and M11ry (Wilson) Kimball. He was a soldier in French 
war and in the Revolution. He d. in Concord, April 4, 1812. 

8. SmEON EASTMAN, son of Moses 7, b. Concord, May 11, 177 4. 
m. Jan. 7, 1796, Abigail Virgin, b. Concord, Feb. 20, 1777, dau. of 
Phineas Virgin, and granddau. of Ebenezer Virgin. 

9. GALEN FAY EASTMAN, son of Simeon, b. Concord, 1796. m. 
MRrtha Colby ; m. second, about 1834, Rebecca Small, b. Holderness, 
1811, dat1. of ISMC Small. He removed to Plymouth, 1836, and res. 
in the villngc, where ho d. April 5, 1860, aged 64; headstone Lower 
Intervale cemetery. She d. May 2, 1878. Seven children by first 
and six by second m. 
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10. 

.BASTKAN'. 

l. ROTH, d. young. 
U. JuLIA An, b. March 11, 1819. 
iii. NANCY PaOOTOa, b. March 18, 1821. m. Oc~. 18, 1817, Henry T.' 

Nichols, b. Lempster, Dec. 20, 1819, eon of Troup aod Lucinda 
(Smith) Nichols. Hotel keeper. He d. Manchester, Jan. 13, 
1866. (1) Cora Frances, b. Manchester, Sept. 4:, 18M. m. Oct. 16, 

••• •• 
Yl. 

vii. 
YiB. 

lx. 
x. 
u. 

1871, Eben P. Sanborn • 
Eauuaa. 
8nfaoK, b. Nov. 17, 1826 • 
MARTHA, b. 1828. 
EDWIR, b. 1830. Killed In the war of the Rebellion. 
NATHAMJBL, b. Nov. 12, 1885. m. Nov. 27, 1856, Emily Lovejoy 

Worthen, dan. of Ephraim Worthen (1188). He ia a farmer and 
leather dreeeer u Lower Intervale, in Plymouth. 

H.t.aY, b. Sept., 1888. m. John L. Baker, of Manch81Wr. 
GALa, b. 1842. unm. d. July 1, 1878. 12th N. H. Infantry. 
A.uoR, b. Augut 2, 1844. m. Jan. 1, 1870, Agnes Ford, b. Rum· 

ney, July 25, 184:7, dau. of Thomas R. and Harriet (George) Ford 
(1188 George Begiater, No. 22). He ia a. leather dr81118r; rea. 
Littleton. One child: (1) BeUe, b. Sept. 7, 1877. And (2) 
Harriet, adopted. 

ldl. JoBR B., b. 1858. unm. d. April 80, 1876. 
xiil. G~:oaos HKM&Y, b. March 22, 1860. m. Sept. 18, 1878, Mary G. 

Crooker. Bee. Manchester. Two children: (1) Harry C., b. June 
24, 1874:. m. Oct. 4:, 1899, Angie A.Uoe Sanborn. (2) Ethel Mae, 
b. Deo. 1, 1878. 

10. SIHBON EASTHAM, son of Galen Fay 0, b. Nov. 17, 1826. m. 
Dec. 1, 1845, lAvinia A. Webber, dau. of Luther Webber (see). He 
was a atone cutter and contractor and lived in Plymouth. He served 
two enlistments, Co. B, 15th N. H. Infantry, the full term, nine 
months, and Co. A, 18th N.H. Infantry, Sept. 13, 1864, to June 10, 
1865. He d. May 16, 1887. She d. Jan. 28, 1887. 

2. r. ALONZO, b. Nov. 8, 184:6. 
U. Hou.oa, b. Jan. 1, 1849. m. 1869, Mary Ellen Seavey, dan. of Paul 

Seavey (aee). She d. Feb. 20, 1872. m. aeoond, Mra. Lizsie W. 
Phillips, who d. Feb. 23,1882. m. third, Sept. 10, 1882, Mra. Anna 
B. Crooker. He was a locomotive fireman several yeara. He d. 
Nov. 9, 1884:. (1) Etta. E., b. Augut, 1871. d. March 22, 1872. 
(2) Charles A., b. Sept., 1888. d. March 16, 1885. 

m. LUOBTT.A, b. May 5, 1852. m. William R. Davia (1188). 
iv. ELL.&., b. 1855. d. Feb. 25, 1866. 
•. POLLINA A., b. 1858. d. July17, 1860. 

Yl. LEROY S., b. Feb. 28, 1860. m. June 7, 1884:, Lucy Lougee; m. 
eeoond, Augut 8, 1889, Janet.te F. Thurlow, dau. of Henry F. 
Thurlow. lie wu yard maater at Plymouth. He d. SepL 13, 1898. 
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vii. StMEON DEXTJO:R, b. Oct. 7, 1862. m. Ella Hill. m. aeoond, Da 
Smith. He is a steamboat engineer. Rea. Ashland. 

viii. EDWIN BEnT, b. Nov. 17, 1866. m. Mary J. Moisette, who d. 
April8,.1807. He is a glove cutter. Rea. Aahland. (1) Harry B., 
b. 1889. d .. Oct. 2, 1892. 

ix. JAMES ALBERT, b. June 18, 1872. m. Oct. 18, 1897, Nettie A. 
Nudd. Rea. in Plymouth, 1004. (1) Leroy Nudd, b. Sept. 22, 1898. 

11. ALONZO EASTMAN, son of Simeon 10, b. Nov. 3, 1846. m. Dec. 
25, 1877, Flora Estelle Dalton, b. Sept. 26, 1857, dau. of Joseph E. 
Dalton, of Belmont. He is a carpenter. Res. Plymouth. 

i. LEwJ& ALrnxD, b. April 8, 1879. m. Sept. 8, 1897, Leora Mabel 
Farmer, dau. of Charles M. Farmer (eee). Carpenter. Res. 
Plymouth. (1) Carlos Alonzo, b. Dec. 14, 1898. (2) Wilmer R., 
b. April 19, 1902. 

ii. CLARKNCB P., b. March 14, 1881. m, Nov. 16, 1902, Annie M. 
Bagley, b. 1882, dau. of Martin and Mary A. (Morrill) Bagley, of 
LI\OOnia. He is a conductor. Rea. in Plymouth. 

iii. AusTIN S., b. Nov. 11, 1tl88. d. Jan. 7, 1901. 
iv. lrhNNtE E., b. Nov. 11, 1892. 

12. EzEKIRL EASTMAN, b. Parsonfield, Me., son of Jacob and Molly 
Spalding Eastman, of Concord and Parsonfield. m. Abigail Copp. 
He removed to Groton. The lineage is Ezekiel 8 and Hannah Copp, 
Jacob 6 and Molly Spalding, Jeremiah' and Dorothy Carter, Ebenezer• 
and Sarah Peaslee, l'hilip 2 and Mary Morse and Roger 1, the emigrant 
ancestor. 

13. HENRY HoYT EAsTMAN, son of Ezekiel 12, m. Caroline Augusta 
Preston and lived in Groton. 

14. HORACE WBSTON EASTMAN, son of Henry Hoyt 11, b. Groton, 
Oct. 9, 1866. m. Oct. 23, 1890, Martha Grace Mcintosh, b. Boston, 
Mass., March 22, 1873, dau. of Fl'ederick Stevens and Mary Jane 
(Barrett) Mcintosh. He is a farmer and blacksmith. He has res. 
in Plymouth from 1889 to 1896, when be removed to Bristol. 

i. JI.Avu 8., b. May80, 1891. 
ii. Cr.JFTON K., b. Oct. 26, 1806. 
iii. RoY L., b. Bristol, April20, 1908. 

EATON. 

1. WILLiill EATON, b. England about 1604. m. 1632, Martha 
Jenkin and was a husbandman in Staples, county of Kent. With three 
children, William and Martha, sailed from Sandwich, June 9, 1637. 
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He settled in Watertown of which he was a proprietor, 1642, freeman, 
1663. He subsequently removed to Reading, and there d. May 13, 
1673. She d. 1680 or 1681. 

a JoHN EATON, son ofthe emigrant William 1, b. England, Dec. 20, 
1635. m. 1668, Elizabeth Kendall, b. 1642, dau. of Dea. Thomas 
Kendall He Jived in Reading, where he d. May 25, 1691. 

3. WILLIA.J( EATON, son of John 1, b. Reading, Dec. 1, 1670. m. 
April29, 1696, Mary Swain and lived in Lynnfield, where he d. 1734. 

4. BKNJAKIN EATON, b. March 21, 1704/5. m. May 21, 1730, 
Anna Rand. He was a Baptist preacher,lived in Candia, and probably 
in Hampstead. He d. in Dunstable, Mass. His widow, d. in Candia, 
at the home of her son William. 

5. JoNATHAN EATON, son of Benjamin •, b. 1738. m. April 5, 
1764, Mehitable Page, and settled in Plaistow, where he d. about 1786. 
She d. Dec. 6, 1833. Their son, Rev. Asa Eaton, was pastor of the 
North Church, Boston, Mass., and dau. Ruth, b. Apl'il 18, 1772, m. 
King George (see); dau. Hannah, b. July 29, 1780, m. King George 
(see). 

6. DANIEL EATON, son of Jonathan 1, b. Plaistow, Oct. 5, 1767. m. 
Nov. 26, 1790, Anna Dearborn, b. Oct. 28, 1765. He removed from 
Plaistow to Rumney within one year of 1793, and to Plymouth, 1804. 
He was a lieutenant, and a selectman of Plymouth, 1810,1812, 1813. 
He d. Oct. 27, 1833. She d. in Lowell, Mass., July 20, 1847. 

i. LuCY, b. Plaistow, March 25, 1792. m. Col. Moody Cook (eee). 
ii. DA.VID P., b. Rumney, Nov. 14, 1794. m. Plymouth, Feb. 6, 1816, 

Mary Cole. He wu a oooper many years in Lowell, MUll. He 
d. Jan. 7, 1868. She d. llay 16, 1861. (1) Lucy Cook, m. Nov. 
14, 1844, Sanborn Moses, and rea. Northfield, Vt. 

iii. SA.LLY, b. Rumney, Dec. 28, 1796. m. l>avid W. Wells (see). 
iv. JoNA.TIIA.lll1 b. Rumney, Jan. 9, 1799. d. Oct. 18, 1803. 
v. NA.NOY1 b. ltumney, May 9, 1803. tl. Oct. 25, 1803. 

vi. Au., b. Plymouth, Ma1-ch 10, 1805. m. Sept. 2, 1827, Sophronia 
D. Hall, of Rumney. He removed, 1820, from Plymouth to Boa
cawen, where be d. May 5, 1H48. (I) Ellen M., b.l>eo. 9,1839. 1u. 
March 5, ltl66, B. !!'rank W11l!a. 

vii. ALVIN, b. Plymout.h, July 1, 1807. m. May 19, 183-1, Roxanna 
Barrett Chamberlain, b. Dec. 1, 1811, dau. of Jonathan Chamber
lain, of Lyndeboro'. She d. May 16, 1849. He m. second, .rune 
17, 1850, Nancy Jane Stinson, dau. of John Stinson. She d. 
August 25, 1H73. He wu a ca1penter in llarLiand, Woodstock, 
and Royalton, Vt., and later in Lowell, Mass., wh6re he d. Sep~ 
11, 1873. (1) Daniel Alviu, b. July 17, 1835. m. Sept. 7, 1854, 
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Elizabeth Colby Eastman, b. Feb. 1, 1826, dau. of leaac R. 
EMtmRn. lie is engRged in 8re inaurance, Lowell, Maae., and 
bas collected valuable 1naterial for R genealogical record of the 
Eaton family. (2) Eliza Ann, b. Dec. 28, 1836. m. May 29, 
1864, Horace Everett Stoughton. He was in the aervice of Central 
Vermon~ R. R. many years. lie d. Sept. 10, 1875, killed on rail
road. (3) Abby Louisa, b. Sept. 5, 1839. m. May 9, 1855, 
Horace Everett Stoughton. She d. May 2, 1803, and he m. 
second, her sieter, Eliza Ann. (4) Mary Jane, b. Nov. 21, 1848. 
m. I>ec. 24, 1864, DADiel }'reeman Carleton, of Springfield, Mau. 
She d. lfay 24, 1879. (5) Laura Annet~. b. August 6, 1846. m. 
Nov. 4,1873, B. Frank Stickney, of Campton. (6) Charles Henry, 
b. April 6, 1847. m. June 15, 1872, Clara Ellen Boardman, who 
d. Feb. 10, 1DOO. He rea. Jamaica Plain, Maae. 

viii. JoNATIIAN, h. Plymouth, April D, 1810. m. Nov. 21, 1836, Abigail 
D. l'age, of Lowell, MRIIII. He lived in l'lymouth until 1841, and 
subsequently waR a grocer, in Lowell, Mau., where be d. Sep~. 7, 
1853. (1) Ann Maria, b. Plymouth, June 28, 1838. m. George 
L. Andrews, of Tyngsboro, Mus. 

7. EzRA. BARTLETT EATON, son of Jonathan 5, b. Plaistow, August 
1779. He tn. Mary Currier, dau. of Aaron (see). He lived in 
Plymouth only three years, beginning 1828, and then removed to 
Wentworth. Two children. 

i. EzRA BARTLKTT, b. Feb. 9, 1829. 
ii. EMILY, b. May II, 1832. m. John H. Peanon. Rea. Califomia. 

EATON. 

1. MOSES CURRIER EATON, son of Jesse and Eleanor (Page) Eaton, 
b. Wentworth, Sept. 26, 1838. Dartmouth Medical, 1865. He was a 
physician in Warren and Wentworth until 1869, when he removed 
to Plymouth, where he pmctised his profession until his death, March 
29, 1872 (see Vol. 1.). He m. ~·cb. 15, 1865, Ellen Louisa Ward, 
dn.u. of Arthur Ward (see). 

i. ARTnua WARD, b. Oct. 8, 1867. Res. Boston, Mass. Clerk, C. F. 
Hovey & Co. 

ECCLES. 

1. GBORGB EccLES, son or William, b. Sherbrooke, P. Q., Oct. 7, 
1831. m. 1856, Ruth Ann Moulton, b. Sherbrooke, P. Q., May 4, 
1835, dau. of Eli Moulton. They came to Plymouth, 1887. He d. 
Feb. 16, 1899. She d. April 27, 1893. 
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i. JuuA AHlf, b. Dea. 8,1857. m. Nov. 24, 18n, William l"iug, and 
rea. in Plymouth, 1877 t.o 1883; now rea. l<'rankliu. (1) Alary 
Ella, b. May7, 1877. m. March 14, 18U2, Walter Ray, of llrilltol. 
(2) Elizabeth, b. August 4, 1879. (8) Mabel, b. July 18, 1882. 
d. young. 

li. EMILY ELIIABRTB, b. Feb. 28, 1859. m. June 10, 1892, Jamea 
Mayhew. Rea. Martinville, P. Q. 

iii. ·OaaA ELLA, b. April161 1862. m. Thomu Corners. Res. Lawrence, 
Maaa., where abe d. 1884. 

b. ARABII:LLK, b. May 251 1864. d. May4, 1886. 
v. ADALA.ID& VICTORIA, b. April18, 1868. m. Edward J. Paige (aee). 

vi. G&oao& V&RDI, b. March 7, 1874. d. 1884. 
vii. WILLIAM H&NRT1 b. Feb. 19, 1876. m . .1\farch 18, 1896, Georgianna 

Belwear. Rea. Plymouth. (1) Mabel Ruth, b. July 6, 1897. Now 
Uvee Franklin. 

EDMONDS. 

1. BBNJA.HIN EDMONDS, sou of Joseph and Nancy Edmonds, b. 
Lynn, Mass., March 2, 1794. Came to Plymouth, 1816, and was o. 
merchant in this town many years, doing business in the firm name 
of B. Edmonds & Co. He was an intelligent, cultured gentleman and 
a useful townsman. He m. Nov. 26, 1820, Eliza Russell, dau. of 
Moor Russell (see). In 1842 the family removed to Brooklyn, N. Y. 
He d. Jan.10, 1875. She d. Jan. 26, 1899, aged nearly 100. 

i. BaNJAUIN GA.RDN&R, b. Oct. 8, 1821. m. Amanda M. Comwell. 
m. second, Amanda D. Bancroft. He d. Feb. 20, 1895. 

n. ANN ELIZA.BitTB, b. Jan. 8\, 1828. m. Ira .A. Libby. She d. 
August 80, 1900. 

iii. Auou&TA JAN&, b. Nov. 25, 1825. m. Joshua F . Bridge. She d. 
May 12, 1877. 

iv. JULIA RusBli:LL, b. June 7, 1881. m. Elbert H. Willets. She rea. 
in Brooklyn, N.Y. 

v. MA.nT DA.Vl81 b. June 4, 1888. m. Stephen G. Taylor. She 1'88. in 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 

vi. CA.TBARIN& WKBBTKR1 b. April 17, 1885. m. Andrew J. Willets. 
m. MOOnd, Frank Greenland. She d. Dec. 8, 1897. 

EDMONDS. 

· 1. GEORGE ERASTUS EDMONDS, son of Joseph, b. Thornton, Feb. 19, 
1829. m. Oct. 26, 1854, Caroline Augusta Graham, b. Feb. 27, 1834, 
dau. of William aud Margaret (Currier) Graham, of Cheater. '!'hey 
res. in Auburn twenty years, and removed to Plymouth, 1874. He 
is a travelling salesman, and res. on South Main Street. 
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I. WrLLrAM GRAHAM, b. Feb. 22, 1856. d. August, 1856. 
ii. CARRIE 1\1., b. Nov. 22, 1859. m. Willis E. Jo'rench (see). 
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Iii. WILLIAM Joaarn, b. April 2, 1861. m. Nov. 29, 1888, Ella Maud 
Havis, dau. of William R. Davia (liCe). lie waa a clerk in the 
furniture aiore of J.o'ranlt II. UoUina, now employed by Draper & 
Maynard Co. 

iy. G&oROB CuRRIER, b. August 4, 1863. m. Jan. 2, 1885, Nena Hop
kina. He rea. Lancaater; agent Am. Express Co. Two childmn. 
(1) John II., b. ,June 4, 1886. (2) Helen, b. April2, 1890. 

v. BKN.JAMIN GRAll AM, b. Feb. 18, 1874. m. June 22, 1899, Mattie E. 
Coburn, dau. of Brewster G. Coburn (see). He ia an expreaa 
me11enger. Rea. Plymouth. 

ELLIOTT. 

1. EPHRAIM ELLIOTT, son of Perkins Elliott, was a soldier in 15th 
N.H. Infantry. He lived in Thornton, Brownsville, Me., and again 
in Thornton. He m. Eliza Broad ; m. second, Lucy A. Broad ; m. 
third, Mrs. Jerusha (Boynton) Hart, widow of Jesse Hart. He d. 
llnrch 22, 1894. His widow res. in Plymouth. 

2. SILAS BROAD ELLIOTT, b. July 9, 1853. m. Sept. 20, 1879, 
Carrie Augusta Hart, b. Thornton, March 6, 1859, dau. of Jesse and 
Jerusha (Boynton) Hart. He d. Apri14, 1894. He was proprietor of a 
summer hotel in Waterville, which since his death has been con
ducted by his widow, who res. in Plymouth during the greater part 
of the year. 

i. LeLA CARRIK, b. Oot. 25, 1881. Plymout.h High School, 1900, 
and atudent at Abbot Academy, Andover, Maaa. 

ii. Buar11 MAY, b. March 18, 1883. d. July 7, 1894. 
iii. ELIZABKTn, b. May 22, 1886. 
iv. MARY ETTA, b. June 16, 1889. 

ELLIS. 

1. loHABOD ELLIS, son of Joshua, b. Rochester, August 31, 1789. 
Lived in Alton, Ellsworth, Rumney, and Campton, removing to Ply
mouth, 1833. He lived in the village a few years and later on Dear
hom Hill. Hem. Nancy Bickford, b. April22, 1788, dau. of Joseph 
and Olive (Ellis) Bickford, of Rochester. He d. August 20, 1875. 
She d. Nov. 13, 1871. 

. i. MARTIJA1. b. Alton, Nov. 4, 1814. unm. d. Plymouth, May 12, 
1876. 

TOL. JJ,-16 
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ii. Bna•Y B., b. Alton, Feb. 6, 1818. After the death of her father, abe 
ooutinued her home at the homestead. She d. unm. March, 1897. 

m. Jo&II:PII lhcKrORD, b. Dec. H, 18'.!2. m. in Pembroke, Od. 21, 
1~7, Mary J. Kelley, dau. of John and Phebe (Stevena) Kelley, 
of Pembroke. He wu a teamster and contractor in Concord 
several years, and later waa employed in a printin1 oJilce. 

2. iv. BUJAIUN FRANKLIN, b. Campton, Jan. 18, 1882. 
8. y, G~:oaoa W ABBilfGTON, adopted, b. July12, 1~3. 

I. BZNJAKIN FRANKLIN ELLIS, son of lchabod 1, b. Jan. 13, 1822. 
m. Oct. 11, 1854, Dorothea Annette Sargent, of Bridgewater (see). 
He is a jeweller, rea. at Ward Hill. 

i. GILMAN FBANJ:LJN, b. Dec. 7, 1866. m. NoY. 22, 1894, Jennie 
Freeman, dau. of Arnold and Orilla (Steveu) Freeman. He wu 
a painter. He d. March 31, 1900. 

3. GBORGB W ASBINGTON ELLIS, adopted son of lcbabod 1, b. Ply
mouth, July 12, 1843. 1st N. H. Heavy Artillery; enlisted Sept. 3, 
1864; discharged June 15, 1865. He m. Sept. 6, 1865, Esther F.Jiza
beth Elkins, dau. of James N. Elkins. m. second, June 7, 1899, 
Nancy D. Cotton Varney, dau. of Josiah and Lydia (Doe) Cotton. 
He lived in New Hampton nearly twenty years, returning to Ply
mouth, 1888. 

i. CA.RRJII: McQUKBTII:N1 b. Sept. 9, 1866. m. Feb. 2, 1~, Frank B. 
Smith, of New Hampton. 

ii. JAM&& NASON ELKIN&, b. Oct. 28, 1869. 
iii. G~:oao& WYMAN, b. July 28, 1871. m. NoY. 23, 1892, Maude A. 

Small. He is a carpenter of Plymouth. (1) Carl Albert., b. May 
8, 1894. (2) Flora May, b. Sept. 26, 1896. (3) Artbur Wyman, b. 
March 8, 1897. d. Sept. 17, 1897. 

iv. AsuLEY W1m•PLK1 b. May 26, 1873. m. April 21, 1898, Jennie 
Splaine. Uea. Ward Hill, in l>Jymouth. 

v. MARY GaACII:, b. Nov. 25, 1875. 
Yi. JoaN ALBEBT, b. Feb. 18, 1878. m. May Abbie Pebbles, dau. 

of George D. Pebbles (see). Ree. Plymouth. Two children : 
(1) b. Dec. 15, 1900. (2) b. August 12, 1902. 

'Yii. EaTBII:R ELIZABKTH, b. Dec. 16, 1879. 
viii. SuSAN WYMAN, b • .May 12, 1881. 

ELLIS. 

1. CHESTER },, ELLis came to Plymouth, 1827, or early in 1828, 
and remained in this town uutill844. He subsequently res. in Haver-



ELLIS- ELLISON- EMERSON. 248 

hill, Mass. Hem. Hannah Morrison, dan. of Dea. James Morrison 
(see). 

i. SARAH L., b. Feb. 6, 1832. m. August 1, 1866, Orlando W. Ke;yee. 
She d. Jan. 3, 1859. lle d. in tbe army; killed at Chanoellore
villo, May 2, 1868. 

ii. Ons CnRISTOPDKR, b. March 26, 1886. m. June 16, 1869, Emil;y 
\V. WrigM, b. Holderness, Feb. 18, 1836. Res. Janesville, Wis. 

iii. ALBBRT ORLANDO, b. Oct. 8, 1838. m. 1861, Abbie L. Smith, of 
Holderne11, who d. Dec. 29, 1864. m. second, Feb. 19, 1886, 
Emma A. Daniels, of Exeter. Ree. Haverhill, Mau. 

iY. JouN 1\IoRRISON, b. May 21, 1842. m. Dec. 24:, 1868, Clara M. 
Tilton, of Hanrhill, M.au. Res. Haverhill, .Mau. 

ELLISON. 

1. JoHN ELLISON, sou of JBCob, b. Holderuess, 1775. m. Mary 
Cmig, b. Uumney, August 6, 1775, dau. of Alexander Craig, one of 
the early settlers of Rumney (see). He d. Oct. 3, 1853, aged 78. 
She d. Sept. 13, 1848, aged 73. Their dau. Charlotte was the wife of 
Oliver S. McQuesten; and dau. Elizabeth m. James Ryan (see), and 
dau. Mary Jane, m. Capt. 0. H. P. Craig (see). 

:a. JosEPH ELLISON, son of John •, b. Holderness, Oct. 15, 1820·. 
m. Susan H. George, dau. of Josiah George, of Holderness. She d. 
in Plymouth, Oct. 9, 1901. He d. Holderness, June 20, 1886. 

3. JoHN HENRY ELLISON, son of Joseph 1, b. Holderness, March 21, 
1851. m. 1880, Emma Cushing, b. Charleston, Vt., dau. of Frank 
Cushing. He is a farmer, and has lived north side Baker's River, in 
Plymouth, since 1892. 

i. Sus1s EMMA, b. Ma;y 18, 1882. m. John Elliot Merrill (see). 
ii. CDARL'U HBNRT, b. Sept. 16, 1884. 
m. JOBM WILLIAM, b. Mayl6, 1887. 
iv. Joana, b. Jnly ~. 1901. d. young. 

EMERSON. 

1. MIOBABL EMERSON, received a grant of two cow commons, and 
four acres of meadow in Haverhill, Mass., March 3, 1655. He m. 
April1, 1657, Hannah Webster, dau. of John and Mary (Shatswell) 
Webster, of Ipswich, Mass. He was annually chosen a sealer of 
leather in Haverhill, from 1675 to 1702. Of their fifteen children 
the eldest, Hannah, b. Dec. 23, 1657, m. Dec. 3, 1677, Thomas 
Dustin. She was the heroine or the Indian massacre. 
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I. JoNATHAN ElliRSON, son of Michaell and Hannah (Webster) 
Emerson, b. Haverhill, Mass., March 9, 1671. m. June 15, 1699, 
Hannah Day. His dwelling was one of the block houses of Haver
bill. In 1701 the garrison was assailed by the Indians, who were 
repulsed and two of the enemy were slain. He was a selectman of 
Haverhill and one of the grantees of Chester. He d. August 19, 
1736. His son Samuel, b. 1707, m. Feb. 15, 1733, Sarah Ayer, nod 
settled in Chester, where be was a justice of the pence, n selectman, 
and for more than fifty years a town clerk. His wife d. Nov. 18, 
1751. He m. second, Nov. 26, 1754, Dorothy (Sanborn) Dearborn, 
widow of Thomas Dearborn. He d. Sept. 26, 1793; Dorothy, his 
widow, d. March 25, 1804. 

3. NATHANIEL EMERSON, son of Jonathan 1 and brother of Samuel 
Emerson, Esq., of Chester, b. Haverhill, Mass., Sept., 1703. m. Oct. 17, 
1728, Mebitable Eastman, b. 1707, dau. of Jonathan and Hannah 
(Green) Eastman, of Haverhill. He lived in HaverhilL He d. before 
Dec. 10, 1741, when the name of Widow Mehitable Emel'l!OD appears 
in tax-lists. She m. second, Jan. 23, 1748/9, Edward Abbot, b. June, 
9, 1702, son of Thomas Abbot. He was one of the proprietors and a 
prominent citizen of Concord. He d. April 14, 1759. 1'be record of 
birth of six children of Nathaniel and Mehitable (Eastman) Emerson 
is found in Haverhill. 

i. HANNAn, b. NoY. 16, 1729. 
ii. :MBHITABL&, b. Nov. 24, 1781. 
iii. N.A.TRARIBL, b. June 24, 1786. 

f. iv. BAIIUBL, b. May 9, 1786. 
v. MoBBs, b. Feb. 3, 1787/8. 
vi. JONATHAN, b. March 18, 1789/fO. 

4.. SAHUBL EMERSON, son of Nathaniel 8 and Mehitable (Eastman) 
Emerson, b. Haverhill, Mass., May 9, 1736. m. in Rowley, Mass., 
July 12, 1763, Mary Little, b. Nov. 16, 17 42, dau. of Nathan and 
Hannah (Mighill) Little, of Newbury, Mass. They lived several 
years in Newburyport, and removed to Plymouth, 1770. He rendered 
conspicuous service to the town, county, and State. He was a 
delegate to the fifth Provincial Congress, becoming a member of 
the first House of Representatives, 1776, also representative, 1777, 
He was appointed associate justice of the Court of Common Pleas 
for Grafton Co., 1776, and was chief justice from 1782 to 1806. 
(For a biography see VoL I.) 
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His wife, the mother of all his children, d. in Plymouth about 
1815. He m. second, Dec. 31, 1818, Elizabeth (Brown) Parker, 
widow of Zachariah Parker (see). He d. Sept., 1819. She d. Nov. 
21, 1827. The record of her death, entered by Samuel C. Webster, 
town clerk, is as follows: "Nov. 23, 1827. The widow, Elizabeth 
Emerson, formerly the widow of Zachariah Parker, and afterwards the 
wife of Judge Samuel Emersou was buried, having d. Nov. 21, 1827. 
This was the first funeral ever attended in Plymouth when a bell 
was tolled. The bell on the Congregational Meeting House in 
Plymouth, was raised, and hung, and rung, Nov. 12,1827, and the 
first bell ever rung in said town." Three children of Judge Samuel 
and Mary Little Emerson were b. in Newburyport, Mass., and eight in 
Plymouth. 

6. i. 
G. ii. 

iii. 

h·. 

7. \'. 

8. vi. 
9. yfi. 

N.A.THAlUIIL, b. Sept. 7, 1764. 
NATHAM, b. NoT. 16, 1766. 
8AMU&L, b. Sept. 80,1768, wu not tued in Plymouth. He proba

bly d. young. 
HANNAH, b. Feb. 28, 1771. m. Oct. 14, 1792, Nathan Jewett, of 

Waterford, Me. 
Moezs, b. May80, 1778. 
EDXN&ZII:R, b. May 7, 1775. 
JoMATHAM, b. April 27, 1777. 

viii. MARY, b. March 18, 1779. m. March 17, 1805, Benjamin JobDSOn 
(eee). 

1.%. 

10. :x. 

JosiAH, b. Sept. 17, 1781, remoTed to Jl&ine. He had &family, but 
a record hu not been aecurecl. 

11. :xi. 
WILLIAM, b. May5, 17M. 
DANI&r.,b. May27,1787. 

5. NATHANIEL EMERSON, son of Judge Samue1 4, b. Sept. 7,1764. 
m. Jan. 12, 1786, Sally Lovejoy, dau. of Phineas Lovejoy (see). He 
lived in Plymouth, where he d. August 17, 1808. She m. second, 
April15, 1810, Matthew Ramsay (see). 

L SALLY, b. Jan. 10, 1787. nom. d. Plymouth, May26, 1879. 
ii. PouT, b. Feb. 29,1788. d. Nov. 17, 1801. 

iii. STBru., b. Oct. 10, 1789. 
iv. PHIN&AII L., b. Sept. 8,1791. m. Amy Willoughby, daa. of Jonu 

Willoughby. She m. 11800nd, William NeviDI! Wheeler (eee). 
v. IIANNAII, b. :May 6, 1704. 
vi. Dr.nonAn, b. June 8, 1796. m. William Goold (1!8e). 

Tii. LIIIVIMA., b. June 5, 1798. d. young. 
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8. NA.TBAll' EKBRSON, son of Judge Samuel•, b. Nov. 16, 1766. 
m. in Plymouth, August 9, 1791, Mary Keyes, dau. of Ephraim 
Keyes (see). At the date of .his marriage he settled iu New 
Hampton. He was a farmer. 

i. MARY. d. young. 
li. B.usu, b. Augut 24, 1794. m. Josiah Shaw Hight, b. Pittafteld, 

Dec. 12, 1791. He li"d in New Hampton ae"ral yean a~ least, 
and pouibly elsewhere. She d. Nov. 1, 1871. He d. Sept. 11, 
1882. Eleven children, four of whom d. in infancy: (1) Darius 
K., b. 1817. d. Feb. 18, 1836. (2) Climena, b. Nov. 20, 1819. 
unm. d. Nov. 29, 1895. (3) Samuel Emenon, b. March 9, 1823. 
unm. rea. Liabon. d. in Ben~n, 1908. (4) Jerael, b. Oct. 28, 
1824. unm. d. 1860. (5) Joeiah, b. Jan. 8, 1828. d. in Kanau, 
lOOt (6) Martin Van Buren. Removed to Wisconain. {1) Mary 
Jane, b. Oot. 27, 1887. m. Dec. 15, 1864, Andrew Jackson Smith. 
She d. in Bristol, June 17, 1815, leaving two children. 

iii. CBARLU, b. Oot. 81, 1798. m. July, 1828, Sarah Calley, b. New 
Hampton, Jan. 10, 1804, dau. of Jamaa and Rebeoca (Kimball) 
Calley. He lived in Lynn, Maaa., a few yeara, and later in 
Sanbornton. A reepected uaeful citizen. He d. Nov. 25, 1879. 
Three children: (1) Rebecca Kimball, b. June 23, 1832. m. 
Feb. 7, 1869, Cbarlaa Thomas, b. Deo. 27, 1810, aon of Joaepb 
Thomas, of Sanbornton. (2) Belinda Eastman, b. March 19, 
1~4. d. Nov. 22, 1852. (8) Mary, b. May10, 1836. m. May 26, 
1862, Parker C. Quimby, b. Ilill, Nov. 25, 1828, aon of Jaoob 
and Martha 0. (Smith) Quimby. He ie a blacksmith in Sanborn
ton. (4) Jonathan Wallia Emerson, an adopted son of Charles 
Emerson, b. March 17, 1852. m. Nov. 25,1812, Sarah Rebecca 
Sweet.zer. Ru. in Sanbornton. 

iv. VIRTUE, b. May 17, 1797. m. May 2, 1826, William Chaae, b. Jan. 
16, 1797, ton of David and Anna (Taylor) Chue. lie Jived in 
New Hampton, Bristol, and 81\nbornton. lie wu a cloc.hier. 
He d. Sept. 18, 1878. She d. May 26, 1865. }'ive children. (1) 
Mary Elizabeth, b. Jan. 80, 1827. d. May 8, 1854. (2) J.;Jiza 
Ann, b. March 28, 1829. d. June 20, 1846. (3) Suaan Maria, 
b. Sept. I, 1881. d. Augua' 26,1856. unm. (4) Charlet Carroll, 
b. Oct. If, 1838. m. Deo. 25, 1865, Angenette Froai, b. Weat 
Cambridge, Mau., Jan. 81, 1842, dau. of Ephraim and Caroline 
(Cutter) Frost. He removed, 1868, from Sanbornton to Franklin. 
(5) Philena J., b. Dec. 8, 1885. d. June 21, 1858. 

v. MARY, m. Daniel Gordon, of New Hampton. 
vi. 8oPBROIRA, n1. John F. Blake, of New Hampton. 

12. vii. SAMUJ:L, b. Feb. 13, 1811, 

7. MOBBS EKBRSON, eon of Judge Samuel•, h. May 30, 177 3, was 
taxed in Plymouth from 1795 until 1807 and for the year 1813. 
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8. EBBNRZBR EMBRSON, son of Judge Samuel', b. May 7, 1775. 
m. June 10, 1812, Sarah Blake, dau. of Oliver Smith Blake (see). m. 
second, Sarah Sherburn, b. June 11, 1782. He was a farmer and was 
taxed in Plymouth until 1802, when be removed to Bridgewater, 
where he d. Feb. 26, 1861. She d. March 29, 1872. 

i. JuLIA, b. May 1, 1814. d. Sept. J3, 1822. 
ii. ld&LINDA, b. April 22, 1818. m. March 8, 1838, Charles Adama, b. 

in Hill, Feb. 16, 1812, son of Israel and Anna (Ober) Adame, of 
Hill and Sa~~bomton. They lived in Bridgewater and London
derry. He d. Sept. 7, 1885. She d. Sept. liS, 1898. 

iii. MART ANN, b. Feb. 9, 1823. m. Thomas Shute (1188). 
iv. JuLIA ANN, b. March 31, 1826. m. Ebenezer Shute (188). 

9. JONATIIAN EHBRSON, son of Judge Samuel', b. April 27, 1777. 
m. Oct. 10, 1801, Dorothy Smith, dau. of Jacob Smith (see). He 
lived in Plymouth, where he d. May 10, 1816. 

I. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 

v. 
13. vi. 

vii. 

MART. A deaf mute. 
Jz11nu, b. Dec. 18, 1804. m. George W. Ward (eee). 
NAxcT. m. John H. Currier, of Ryegate, Vt. 
MARIA, b. March 22, 1802. m. Auguat 19, 1822, William Wil-

loughby (188). 
HANNAH. m. -- Briokett. 
GILMAN 8., b. June 12, 1807. 
ELIZA. m. --Webber. Li'red in Paria, Me. 

10. WILLIAM: EMERSON, son of Judge Samuel', b. May 6,1784. m. 
Dec. 2, 1819, Betsey Brown, of Campton. At the date of his mar
riage he removed to Alexandria, where he d. Sept. 6, 1846. She d. 
at the home of her youngest son in Newburyport. 

i. Moeu, b. Alexandria, Dec. 16, 1820. m. Nov. 10, 1845, Harriet 
Currier, of Brighton, Vt., who d. Jan. 11, 1890. He baa 1'91ided 
in Wiaconsin since 1853. Farmer and market gardener. His · 
home is in Lemonweir, Wis. (1) John William, b. No-,.18, 1847. 
m. Dec. 25, 1871, Rosa Porter; res. Mauston, Wis. 

ii. WILLIAM, b. 1824. Sailed on whaling veuel and probably lost at 
sea. . 

iii. Ennna, b. 1821. Clerk in jewelry trade. d. in Mancheeter, 
1847. 

ir. JooK. Res. in Newburyport, :u ... 

11. DANIEL EMERSON, son of Judge Samuel', b. May 27, 1787. 
m. Sept. 27, 1810, Lucy Blake, b. Jan. 25, 1783, dau. of Oliver Smith 
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Blake (see). He was a farmer in the south part of Plymouth. He 
d. June 11, 1866. She d. April10, 1856. 

1f. i. Roew&LL BILLS, b. March 25, 1812. 
ii. D.A.NIKL GEoaoK, b. Feb. 21, 1814. Waa taxed in Plymouth, 1885, 

1886, 1887, 18«, 1845. He removed to Cincinnati, Ohio, where 
he d. Nov. 15, 1880. He m. Mary Leavitt. 

iii. DsROB.AB I.NGALLS, b. July 14, 1818. m. Oot. 25, 1848, Iau.o S. 
Allen, of Brietol. She d. 18M. Subeequently he went to Cali
fornia. One eon, Ethan, a rea. of Aehlaud. 

h·. RuTu Gsoaos, b. ~uue 20, 1819. m. Drury F. Cumminge (eee). 
15. y, Iu SIIITB, b. May 28, 1824. 

12. SAMUEL EMERSON, son of Nathan 6, b. Feb. 13, 1811. m. Anna 
Carter, b. July 10, 1815, dau. of Dea. Levi Carter. Except four or 
five years in California, he lived a farmer in New Hampton, where he 
d. August 11, 1892. She d. March 31, 1897. Eleven obildren. 

i. I.NJ'A.lfT sox, b. April 2, 1886. d. eame day. 
ii. MARY A., b. Marob 24, 1887. d. Oct. 27, 1856. 
Iii. HORAOK WuaER, b. June 7,1888. m. Nov. 2, 1862, Lizzie Free

man, who d. Feb. 11, 1889. m. eecond, June 10, 1891, Metta 
Freeman. Since 1868 be baa been a ranohman and oattle railer 
in Wyoming and Colorado. (1) Dorothy Elizabeth, b. April 26, 
1898. 

iv. LAURA. A., b. Deo. 81, 1889. m. Sept. 17, 1872, John B. Kelley. 
v. LoVJII'.A J., b. July 9, 1843. d. May 18, 1864. 
vi. ABBIE 8., b. Feb. 18, 1846. d. May 9, 1878. 

vii. ALMEDA M., b. Jan. 25, 18f8. m. Nov. 8, 1879, Jamee A. Curtice. 
viii. C&A.RLKB F., b. Nov. 5, 1849. m. June 11, 1877, Alice F. Kelley. lUI. 

Livermore, Col., a farmer and ranchman. 
a. FaA.NCI8 A YKB, b. Oot. 7' 1851. Rea. on the homeetead in New 

Hampton. Repreeentative 1889 and 1899. 
ll:. ELLA C., b. Feb. 2, 18M. d. Feb. 7, 1856. 
xi. AxTuA, b. Oot. 29, 1855. m. April12, 1881, Lincoln A. Gray. She 

d. Anguet 7, 1882. 

13. GILMAN S. EMERSON, son of Jonathan 1, b. June 12, 1807. m. 
1829, Ann Webster Hatch, b. Jan. 27, 1809. He d. May 25, 1873. 
She d. Dec. 27, 1877. 

i. GILMAN SuLLIVAN, b. June 15, 1830. m. Sept. 2, 1852, Emily A. 
Hatoh. He d. June 26, 1908. (1) George G., b. July 20, 18M. 
d. May25, 1856. (2) Mary A., b. July SO, 1857. (S) Addie R., b. 
March 22,1859. (4) Emma G., b. March 9, 1868. d. August 16, 
1868. 
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ii. Gaono& W., b. Oct. 16, 1S.'l5. m. June 22, 1864, Caroline A. Dean. 
m. second, Feb. 11, 1876, Kate Haakell. (1) Geor1e 8., b. June 
12, 1870. (2) Martha A., b. Nov. 10, 1871. (8) Arthur, b. Deo. 
11, 1875. (4) Clara A., b. March 21, 1877. (6) Ann Sophia, b. 
Oct.. 27, 1878. (6) Jennie Mary, b. Sept. 11, 1880. 

iii. MABT ANN, b. May 24, 1841. d. August. 24, 1861. 

14. RoswELL BrLLS EMERSON, son of Danie1 11, b. March 25, 1812. 
Wns a farmer of Plymouth until 1847, when he removed to India
unpolis, Ind. Ilo wns a coutmctor and buildor seveml years, and later 
a manufacturer of snsh and blinds. He was a member of the city 
council six years, and was honored with an appointment by the gover
nor on the committee to escort the remains of Abraham Lincoln to 
ludinnapolis, where they were to lie in state a few hours. He made 
several visits to his native town, and ever remained a loyal eon of 
Plymouth. He m. in Plymouth, March 26, 1839, Mary Grimes, b. 
Orford, Mn.y 31, 1809, dau. of Nn.than Grimes. She d. Oct. 13, 1875. 
He d . .l!'eb. 9, 1892. Four children b. in Plymouth. 

i. NATHAN, b. June 16, 1840. d. July4, 1840. 
ii. MARY LucY, b. Sept. 11, 1841. m. Nov. 8,1860, HenryS. Johnson, 

a farmer and trader of IndianapoU., Ind. He d. Nov. 12, ISM. 
She rea. lndianapolia. 

iii. Gsonoz, b. Dec. 29, 1842. Enlisted in 7th Ind. Infantry, June 18, 
1861. He waa killed in the battle at Pod Republic, W.Va., June 
9, 1862. 

iv. JonM BALDWIN, b. Feb. 4, 1845. Enlisted in 2d Ind. Canlry, 
Sept.. 13, 1861; he was taken prisoner in 'fenneesee, and when 
released ret.urued to his company, eening three yean. He m. 
Oct. 18, 1874, Amerillia McCaw. He is a manufacturer of lla8h 
And blinds at Indianapolis, Ind. Hie wife d. Oct. 19, 1886. Three 
children: (1) Ettie, b. Sept. 9, 1877. (2) May, b. May29, 1880. 
(8) George, b. Oct. 19, 1886. d. Oct. 21, 1886. 

15. laA SMmt E&IERSON, son of Danielll, b. May 28, 1824. m. 

June 6, 1850, Eunice Nutting, dan. of Thomas Nutting (see). Ex
cept a few years in Ashland, 1867-1872, he always lived in Ply
month. He was a glove dresser and farmer. He was an officer in 
the militia. His wife d. Feb. 16, 1897. He d. J una 14, 1901. 

i. MART LIZZIE, b. Dec. 27, 1856. Res. PlymouU.. 
ii. TaoMAS IRVING, b. OcL 14, 1860. A carpenter and builder of 

Plymouth. 
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EKERSON. 

BIIBBSON. 

1. RIV. JOSBPH EHBRSON, son of Thomas, b. about 1635. m. 
Mary Woodmancy; m. second, Dec. 7, 1665, Elizabeth Bnlkeley. 
He was a teacher at York, Me., and was ordained first minister of 
Mendon, Mass., 1669. With his people he fled from the Indians, 
1675. He d. in Concord, Mass., Jan. 3, 1679/80. His widow m. 
second, John Brown, of Reading, Mass. 

2. PKTBR EKKRSON, son of Rev. Joseph 1, b. 1673. m. Nov. 11, 
1696, Anna Brown, b. 1678, dau. of John and Anna (Fiske) Brown. 
He lived in Reading, Mass. Selectman, town clerk. He d. 1751. 
Nine children. 

3. Ru. DAliTIL EKDSON, son of Peter•, b. Reading, Mass., May 
20, 1716. Harvard University, 1739, ordained at Hollis, April 20, 
17 43. He was chaplain at Crown Point, 17 55. An able minister at 
Hollis, fifty-six years. He m. Nov. 7, 1744, Hannah Emeraon, dau. 
()f Joseph and Mary (Moody) Emeraon. He d. Sept. 30, 1801. 

4. Da. PK'l'Ba EKBRSON, son of Rev. Daniel 1, b. Hollis, Nov. 7, 
17 49. Oame to Plymouth 1770, and was a physician here eight years. 
In the summer of 1779, New Hampshire organized a regiment of six 
companies to serve six months in Rhode Island. Col. Hercules 
Mooney, then of Durham and subsequently of Holderness, was com
mander of the regiment. Daniel Emerson, of Hollis, a brother of Dr. 
Peter Emeraon, commanded one of the companies, and Peter Steams 
of Plymouth, was a lieutenant. Dr. Peter Emerson was commissioned 
surgeon of the regiment, and was in service from August 15, 1779, to 
Jan. 11, 1780. In the record of his appointment by the committee 
of safety be is styled "late of Plymouth." Hem. in Plymouth, Jan. 
2, 1777, Rebecca Hobart, dan. of Col. David Hobart (see). Sbe d. 
August 25, 1778, aged 17. Headstone in Lower Intervale cemetery. 
He was taxed in Plymouth, 1771-1778 inclusive. Hem. second, in 
Hampstead, Oct. 21, 1781, Mary Muzzey, b. June 25, 1756, dau. of 
John and Abiab (Hunkins) Muzzey. He subsequently livecl in IliUs
borough, where be d. Feb. 21, 1827. His wife d. May 27, 1820. Six 
children of Dr. John and Mary (Muzzey) Emeraon. 

l. Sou.mu.u, b. Deo. 10, 1782. m. Feb. 1, 1809, Da'rid Pope. She 
d. 8~, P. Q., Auguat 22, 1864. 

ll. RnaooA, b. May 29, 1784. unm. d. Waltham, Mass., Oct. 26 
1870. 

ill. Ibn, b. Jue 7, 1786. m. Deo. 80, 1818, William Pope. She d. 
Hillaborougb, 1876. 
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iv. DANIKL, b. Sept. 16, 1788. m. AprillO, 18U, Joanna Walker. Be 
m. second, Ausue' 2f, 1884, Jane Elizabe'h Beard. He d. in 
Waltham, M&~~~~., Dec. 16, 1874. 

v. HANNAH, b. June 25, 1791. d. March 4, 1829. 
vi. Jorrx Muznv, b. April 7, 1798. m. Rebeoca Hodgman. He lived 

in Bradford, where he d. July, 1875. 

EMERY. 

1. MARTIN LUTIIIR EMERY, son of George Emery, b. Eden, Vt., 
Nov. 14, 1858. m. Jan. 1, 1879, Nina Lodema CQOlbeth, b. June 4, 
1861, datt. of Winthrop D. and Mary (Knapp) Coolbeth. Mary 
(Knapp) Coolheth m. second, April 4, 1864, Charles Christopher 
King. They are the parents of Carrie !della King, b. Maroh 23, 
1865, 'viCe of Wm. J. Peters (see). George Emery, the father, was a 
solUicr in the war of the Rebellion, serving in a Vermont regiment 
and d. in Libby Prison. Martin Luther Emery was a farmer at 
Eden, Vt., and vicinity several years, removing to Plymouth, 1900. 
Five children. 

i. GLADYS MARIA, b. May 22, 1880. m. Dec. 5, 1899, William Hunter. 
ii. ERNEST ELWOOD, b. June 11, 1888. Student, Plymouth High School. 

iii. WILLIAM ADBLDJ:RT ELVAD01 b. June 8, 1885. 
iv. Rul'ue Ls.:, b. July 26, 1889. 
v. NoRA EDNA, b. June 28, 1898. 

EMERY. 
1. JoHN EMERY, son of Joseph and Dolly (Blake) Emery, b. 

Andover, 1804. WBIJ a farmer and dealer in cattle. He lived in 
Plymouth from 1838 to 1856, when he removed to Holderness, 
where he d. 1880. Hem. 1823, San~b Fifield, dau. of Edward and 
F.Jizabeth Fifield. 

i. MARY ELtZABJ:TR, b. Jan. 7, 1825. m. in Plymouth, March 19, 
1850, Edmond .Moulton. Res. Oronoco, .Minn. He d. 1890. She 
d. Sept. 25, 1901. Six children. 1 

ii. IltRAM F., b. 1828. Taxed 1849-1858. m . Mary Ellen Bryant, of 
Andover. She d. Plymouth, 1858. m. eecond, Mahala Sackdt, 
who d. 1809. m. third, .Martha V. Emery. He d. Pine Ialand, 
)linn., 1886. 

iii. JonN, b. 1829. Res. Oronoco and Dexter, Minn. m. 1858, Panline 
Cokine, who d. 1873. m. second, 1874, .Mary A. Dickens. 

iv. CAJ.J!:B Cox, b. Jan. 4, 1881. Removed ~ Rochester, Minn. He i8 a 
prosperous farmer. He m. May 8, 18G7, Helen .M. George, b. 
Ohio, Dec. 29, 18«, dan. of Col. James George. 
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EHHONS. 

'DUlONS- BV A.NS. 

1. JOHN M. R. EMMONS, b. Bristol, Nov. 17, 1811, son of Benjamin 
and Sally (Sleeper) Emmons, and grandson of Benjamin Emmons, 
a native of Sandown who was one of the early settlers of Bristol. 
He m. March 7, 1843, Eliza Sanborn Chase, dau. of David and 
Deborah (Sanborn) Chase, of Gilmanton and Bristol He was a 
miller and farmer of Bristol, and an active and honored citizen. 
He d. Dec. 10, 1888. 

2. MAROUS LINNIUS EMMONS, son of John M. R. 1, b. Jan. 21, 
1847. m. Dec. 7, 1880, Katherine E. Russell, dau. of Pelatiah 
Russell (see). He was engaged in the manufacture of gloves, and 
res. in Plymouth several years. He d. in Tilton, July 5, 1891. She 
m. second, Dr. Charles Reed Gould, of Tilton. 

EVANS. 

1. EDWARD EVANS, parentage unknown, b. about 1745. Came 
to Plymouth before 1770 and was taxed in this town until 1794. 
Hem. in Plymouth, April 26, 1769, Elizabeth Snow, dau. of Joseph 
Snow (see). He served in Capt. Edward Everett's company, Col 
Timothy Bedel's regiment, 1776, and early in 1777 he enlisted into 
the Continental service and was assigned to Capt. John House's 
company, CoL Cilley's regiment. After the resignation of Capt. 
House, in 1778, he continued in the fourth company of the regiment. 
He was wounded in the ankle and the wound did not heal He 
was discharged in Dec., 1781, and was placed on the invalid list 
of New Hampshire and paid an annuity by the State until Sept. 
17, 1789. He was a United States pensioner, dating from March 
4, 1789, at 140 per annum. June 15, 1809, the pension was 

· increased to 160, and after April 24, 1816, it was 196. He 
was living in 1834. There was another Edward Evans, of Salisbury, 
who served in Capt. Abbot's Company, Col. Stark's regiment, 1775, 
and was adjutant in Col. Stickney's regiment in 1777. He d. in 
Andover, May 16, 1818. 

EVANS. 

1. FBIIHAN LEIGHTON EVANS, son of Nicholas and Deborah 
(Twombly) Evans, b. Strafford, Jan. 26, 1823. m. June 10, 1851, 
Mary Abigail (Howe) Lee. She d. May, 1877. m. second, Jan. 
23, 1878, Mary L (Aldrich) Nutting, widow of Abel Nutting (see). 
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She d. Mnrch 17, 1895. He removed to Plymouth, 1868, and lived 
about eight years on Dearborn hill. Later he lived ou the farm 
formerly of Abel N uttiog in the south part of the town. Farmer 
and brick mason. 

i. Lawrs ALLRW, b. Holdernelll!, August 24, 1852. Res. Bridgewater. 
n. EDWIM BURMDAK, b. Campton, Jan. 20, 18M. m. Jelll!ie Currier, 

dau. of Ed. B. Cunier. llee. Ashland. 
iii. FnAKtt llow&, h. Campton, Nov. 26, 1866. Rea. Boston, Mua. 
iv. IJJr.Lr.A l\1., b. 1861. m .• Jan. 15, 1880, Henry A. Johnson, b. 1851, 

son of Nathan and Hct.se1 (Hlake) Johnson, of Bridgewater. 
v. ALALAn, b. Campton, Ma7 80, 1868. Dl. Henry Mitchell. Rea. 

Bridgewater. 
vi. J,ucY ANN, b. PIJmouth, Feb. 20, 1871. 

EVELETH. 

1. SAMUEL EDWIN EVELln'H, son of John, b. Gilmanton, about 
1837. He lived in Gilmanton. m. Hannah J. Brown. 

2. CLARBNCK McCLBLLAN ET'BLETH, son of Samuel Edwin 1, b. Gil
mnuton, June 22,1864. He has lived in Plymouth since 1880. He is 
a cnrpenter and builder. He m. April 5, 1887, Lizzie Maud May, b. 
Bartoo, Vt., May 18,1867, dau. of Sanford and Sarah (Salisbury) May. 

i. Auc1: MA Y 1 b. June 17, 1889. 
ii. KARL 8AMUI:L1 b. June 28, 1891. 

iii. RuTn, b. Nov. 21, 1898. 
lv. EsTBII:R, b. June 18, 1895. 

EVERE'rl'. 

1. JoNATIIAN C. EvERln'T, a native of Tyngsborough, Mass., was 
admitted to the bar 1811, and practised his profession in Hills
borough, Sandwich, and Meredith. Removed to Plymouth, 1825. ·He 
remained in this town three years when be removed to Tamworth, 
and subsequently to Dover, Me. He was a trustee of Holmes 
Plymouth Academy from 1826 to 1829. A record of his family, 
if any, is not available. 

FAIRBANKS. 

1. JONATHAN FAIRBANKS, emigrant ancestor, b. England, before 
1600. Came to Boston, 1633, and settled in Dedham, 1636. Hem. in 
England, Gmce Lee. He d. Dec. 5, 1668. She d. Dec. 28, 1673, 
or May 19, 1676. 
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2. GIORGI FAIRBANKS, son of Jonathan 1, b. England. Ctt.me with 
his father and res. in Dedham until 1657, when be removed to the 
part of Sherborn now Millis. He was a selectman and a member of 
the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company. He m. Oct. 26, 1646, 
Mary Adams, who d. August 11, 1711. He d. Jan. 10, 1682, 
drowned. 

3. JONATHAN FAIRBANKS, son of George 1, b. Yay 1, 1662. Was 
the first physician of Sherborn, selectman and town clerk. He 
was drowned while attempting to cross the river from Medfield, 
Dec. 19, 1719. Hem. Sa1-ah who d. July 9,1713; m. second, 
Anuie---

4. GBORGB FAIRBANKS, son of Dr. Jonathan a, b. April 14, 1685. 
Lived in Sherborn until 1725, and soon after settled in Holliston. 
He was a soldier, 1725. He m. Dec. 24, 1706, Lydia Gay, who d. 
1717. m. second, Dec. 18, 1718, Rachel Drury, dau. of Thomas 
and Rachel (Rice) Drury, of Framingham. He d. 1753. Sbe 
d. 1780. 

6. DRURY FAIRBANKS, son of George 6, b. Holliston, Yay 1, 1733. 
ID. 1758, Deborah Leland, b. March 6, 1739, dau. of John and Lydia 
Leland, of Holliston. He lived in Holliston, where he d. June 19, 
1786. She d. 1791. They had eight children. 

6. RBV. DRURY l!,AIIlBANKS, sou of Drury 1, b. Holliston, Mass., 
Ol}t. 13, 1772. Brown University, 1797; pastor of Congregational 
church, Plymouth, 1800-1818 ; pastor Congregational church, Little
ton, 1820-1836. Res. in Littleton until his death, Jan. 11,1853. (See 
Vol I.) He m. May 25, 1800, Lucretia Rockwood, b. Holliston, 
Mass., July 25, 1775, dau. of Timothy and Jemima (Underwood) 
Rockwood. She d. in Plymouth, Jun. 29, 1817. Ho m. second, 
Jun. 1, 1818, Sarah Worcester, dau. of Francis Worcester (seo). She 
d. in Littleton, May 21, 1856. Seven children by first and one 
by second marriage, b. in Plymouth. 

i. JoaN MILTON, b. July 19, 1801. m. March 20, 1827, Mehitable 
Knapp, of Lyman. He remoyed to Coventry, Vt. "lie waa 
a sterling, common aenae man, of strong religious convictions, 
and enjoyed the confidence and esteem of the community." He 
d. Dec. 4, 1880. She d • .August 80, 1867. Two children. 

ii. AMANDA, b. March 8, 1803. m. Jan. 1, 1827, Samuel Geer Brackett, 
b. Sudbury, Masa., Sept. 10, 1802. He lind in Landaff and 
Littleton and in St. Johnsbury, Vl, where he d. Dec. 15, 1859. 
She d. Waltham, Maaa., March,1862. Their dau. Marr .Ann, b. 
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Landaff, Jan. 80, 1828. m. Feb. 15, 1878, Fayette Jewe"' M.D., 
b. Newbury, Vt., August 1, 1824, son of Calvin and Sally (Parker) 
Jewett. He was a medical mieaionary in Turkey. He rieited hie 
native land in 1860, and on hie return to the mieaion field he d. In 
Liverpool, England, May 81, 1862. Mn. Jewett, who bad shared 
his fortune abroad, d. Grafton, Maee., August 22, 1868. Their 
8008 Henry M. Jewett and ltlilo A. Jewett have been United 
States Con.enls at Tokat and Sivaa, Turkey. 

iii. DRURY, b . .May 27, 1806. d. Dec. 4, 1810. 
iv. MART, b. March 81, 1807. m. Oct. 21, 1828, John Baoon. She d. 

St. Johnsbury, Vt., Sept. 28, 1840. 
v. TIMOTHY Roc11:wooo, b. April16, 1809. m. Katharine D. Stevena, 

b. Oct. 17, 1817, dan. of Solomon and Sarah (Cn.ehman) Stevena, 
of Barnet, Vt. She d. 1865. He m. second, April 19, 1866, 
Mary Ann (Baldwin) Dowse, who d. Jan. 26, 1872. He lived in 
St. John&bury, Vt. He d. Medway, Mau., 1874. 

vi. LucRKTIA ANN, b. May 15, 1811. m. Jan. 2-1, 1888, Joeeph Arm· 
ington Ide. Lived in Newport, Vt., where ehe d. 1888. He d. 
1864. Their eldest 80n ie Rev. George Henry Ide, of Milwaukee, 
Wis. 

Yii. DnURY, b. August 7, 1813. m. Jan. 26, 1845, Susannah C. Owens. 
Lived iu l'hiladelphia, PL 

viii. IIARRI&T N., b. Sept. 22, 1818. m. Jan. 16, 1844, Oliver T. Brown. 

FARMER. 

1. LBVI :FARMER, b. Campton, 1811. m. Nov. 25, 1841, Abigail 
Straw, da\L of Dudley Stra\V (see). He was taxed in Plymouth, 
1840-1843, 1866-1869, and 1881, but he lived in Campton many 
years and there d. 1886. His widow d. Plymouth, May 20, 1896. 

i. WrLLIAII W., b. 1843. 6th N. H. Infantry, enlieted Oct. 26, 1861; 
wounded at Bull Run, August 29, and d. Sept. 1, 1862. 

ii. LUTnZR, b. 18«. 6th N. H. Infantry, enlisted August 26, 1862; 
d. disease, Oct. 8, 1862. 

iii. JKNMIB0 d. aged 19. 
iv. VtKTTA, b. April 2, 1800. d. 1864. 
v. VntLLA, b. April 2, 1800, twin. m. Dec. 20, 1866, Cbarlea H. Ford, 

b. Oct. 11, 18(5, 80D of George W. and Susan (Howe) Ford. He 
ie a eucc888ful farmer of Victory, Vt. Representative in legiaJ.a.. 
ture, 1888. 

vi. CnARLJI:S MALCOM, b. March 10, 1854. m. July 8, 1876, Nellie 
Goodhue, b. Campton, June 4, 1861, dan. of Sumner Goodhue. 
She d. .Tan. 7, 1897. lie m. eeeond, August 29, 1899, Anna 
Louisa Cullen, b. :Ptlyatic, Conn., 1878. lie baa lived in Plymouth 
aince 1877, and rea. on Highland Street. (1) Fred Sumner, b. 
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Jan. 8, 1878. (2) Walter Edward, b. March 29, 1880. (S) 
Leora Mabel, b. Nov. 215, 1881. m. Lewis .Alfred Eastman (see). 
(4) Frank Sanborn, b. March 17, 1886. d. Jao. 28, 1889. (5) 
Charles Carpenter, b. May 29, 1890. (6) Willie Eugene, b. Jan. 
6, 1895. (7) Flora Etta, b. Jan. 8, 1901. 

Tii. Fuu, b. 18157. Removed to Nebraska. d. 1887. 
Yiii. A.aToua W., b. Nov. 2, 1858. m. Mary Greenleaf, of Holderness. 

m. 18Cond, August 18, 1888, Jennie Laura Richards, dau. of 
Francia and Mary (Owen) Riobarda, of St. Johnsbury, Vt. He 
baa ree. in Plymouth and at Livermore Falla, in Campton. (1) 
Albert Francia, b. July 18, 1ts89. (2) Edith Merle, b. August 
18, 1891. 

FARNUM. 

1. RALPH FARNUM, sailed from Southampton, England, April 6, 
1635, and landed in Boston, June 3, 1635. With him came his 
wife Alice and three children, Ralph, Tbomas, and Mary. Two 
other children were b. in America. 

9. RALPH FARNUH, son of Ralph, b. in England. m. Oct. 26, 1658, 
Elizabeth Holt, daa of Nicholas Holt.. He lived in Andover, Mass. 
where he d Jan. 8, 1692. 

3. EPHRAIH FARNUH, son of Ralph 1, b. Oct. .1, 1676. m. March 
20, 1700, Priscilla Holt, and removed to Concord, settling in the 
West Pariah. See history of Concord. 

4. EPHRAIM F ARNUK, son of Ephraim 1, b. Andover, Mass., Oct. 
12, 1700. m. Molly Ingalls. He removed to Concord and lived 
about two miles north of the first meeting house. 

ti. BBNJAHIN FARNUM, son of Ephraim '• b. Concord, March 21, 
1739. m. Anna Merrill, b. Dec. 20, 1743, dau. of Dea. John and 
Lydia (Haines) Merrill, of Concord. 

8. JouN FARNUM, son of Benjamin 11, b. Concord, Jan. 2, 1766. m. 
Betsey Thompson and removed to J>lymouth, 1788, where he res. 
twenty years. Selectman, 1796. Mrs. Farnum d. 1806, and he was 
not taxed after 1807. He had children, Roswell, John, Betsey, 
Rufus, Camilia, Mary, Thompson, Abigail, and George. 

7. RoswELL FARNHAM, son of John •, b. Plymouth, 1792. m. 
Ruth Bixby, of Piermont, and after a brief residence in Bostou, 
Mass., he engaged in the manufacture of shoes in Haverhill, Mass. 
He removed 1839 to Bradford, Vt., where he d. Dec. 20, 1860. By 
wife Ruth he had one son, Cyrus Conant Farnham, b. June 27, 1818 
He was employed in the telegraphic department by the government, 
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and d. Memphis, Tenn., Feb. 26, 1863. Mr. Farnham m. second, 
April 29, 1822, Nancy Bixby, a sister of his first wife. She d. 
Uradford, Vt., Jan. 30, 1860. Their son lloswell Farnham, b. July 
23, 1827. Vermont University, 1849, lawyer of Bradford, Vt., and 
govemor, 1880-1882. 

8. EPHRAIM }'AnNUM, son of Benjamin 6, b. Concord, April 5, 1770. 
Res. in Plymouth, 1792-1795, when he returned to Concord. He was 
a farmer on the patental homestead. He m. 1794 (intentions 
August 22), Samh Jlrown. 

Their children were Nancy, Joseph, Susannah, m. Henry E. Moore 
(see), Benjamin, Ltdia, Luther, George, Harriet. 

9. HAINES :FARNUM, son of Benjnmiu6, b. Concord, Oct. 31, 1771. 
m. Dec. 30, 1800, J~li1..nbeth WhitehouRe, b. Pembroke, May 23, 1777, 
dau. of Solomon and Mary (Knox) Whitehouse. He removed from 
Concord to Plymouth, 1817. He d. Dec. 23, 1824. His widow con
tinued a residence here and d. March 22, 1834. Their eight children 
'vere born in Conr.ord. 

10. 

11. 

i. 

ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
To 

vi. 
vii. 

MAnY WntTEROUIIP:, b. March 18, 1802. unm. d. Sept. 19,1881. 
Her estate by will passed to Am. Board for Foreign Missions and 
to relatives. 

CnAnus, b. Oct. 5, 1803. m. 1827, CynUlia Johnson, of Hebron. 
He was taxed in Plymouth until 1829. In 1831 he removed to 
Pittsfield, Me., where be d. 1888. Nine children. 

SoLOMON W., b. Oct. 26, 1805. unm. d. Plymouth, Nov. 29, 1826. 
HIRAM, b. Oct. 10, 1807. 
ELizA, b. Nov. 26, 1809. A kindly remembered school teacher. She 

m. NoT. 1, 1836, Hon. Walter Blair (aee). 
GEORGI:, b. Nov. 7, 1812. 
Mosu, b. Nov. 6, 18lf. m. Dec. 81, 1837, Mary Fletcher, b. in 

Groton. He removed 1842, to Rumney, where be d. Dec. 80,1847. 
She d. April10, 1849. Three children: (1) Mary E., b. Nov. 21, 
1839. d. Dec. f, 1877. (2) Sarah E., b. Dec. 27, 1841. d. April 
26, 1846. (8) Martha J., b. April H, 18f6. d. Dec. 16, 188-'l. 

viii. AARON, b. Nov. 5, ISH, twin. m. March 80, 1836, Eliza Jane 
Preston. lie lived in Plymouth, and d. July 17, 1839. Hie 
widow d. in Plymouth, Nov. 6, 1867. Two children: (1) Charles 
E., b. 1837. (2) Abigail Atma, b. June 21, 1839. 

10. HIRAM FARNUM, son of Haines 9, b. Concord, Oct.. 10, 1807. 
Came to Plymouth with the family 1817. He m. 1834, Hannah C. 
Straw, of Campton. He lived in the village; and he d. May 25, 1872. 
She d. Nov. 18, 1848. By occupation he was a wheelwright and 

TOL. JJ.-17 
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occupied the old court-bouse before that historic building was pur
chased and dedicated to an appropriate use by the thoughtful bene
faction of Hon. Henry W. Blair. Four children. 

i. EMILY AMM. m. John W. Butler (aee). 
ii. WALTER B., b. 1H87. Enlisted Sept. 17, 1862, 15th N. H. Infantry. 

d. Baton llouge, La., June 16, 1863. 
12. iii. H1a.ur BBM.JAIIIM, b. Feb. 8, 1889. 

iv. MARY JAMB, b. Feb. 12, 1841. m. Henry S. George (aee). 

11. GEORGE FARNUK, son of Haines 8, b. Concord, Nov. 7, 1812. 
m. April 2, 1834, Emma Hardy, of Groton. He settled in Groton. 
Six children. 

i. ELIZABETH E., b. Dec. H, 1884. Res. Sharon, Maaa. 
ii. Gaonoa W., b. Augnat 18, 1839. d. April17, 1866. 
iii. DAVID II., b . .AprilS, 1842. d. Oct. 11), 1861). 
iv. CHARLES B., b. Auguat 18, 18!4. m. Oct. 11, 1871, Amelia S. 

Gould. He d. Jan. 19, 1890. Three children: (1) Grace, b. 
March 27, 1878. (2) Dwight, b. June 5, 1874. (8) Bertha, b. 
Sept. 11, 1879. 

v. WILSON A., b. Dec. 18, 1852. d. May18, 1879. 
vi. FwnA S., b. Feb. 18, 1856. m. June 12, 1887, 0. L. Corliss, M.D., 

of Sharon, Mass. She d. Dec. 29, 1894. Two children: (1) 
Ethel, b. Nov. 20, 1890. (2) Carl, b. Oct. 4, 1898. 

12. HtRAM: BENJAMIN FARNUM, son of Hiram 10, b. Feb. 8, 1839. 
He enlisted in the naval service, U. S. Marine Corps, at Doston, Sept. 
13, 1858, for four years, and served on U. S. S. Hartford and Ver
mont; discharged at expiration of term, Sept. 17, 1862. Hem. Oct. 
13, 1863, Amanda Noyes George, dau. of Austin George (see). He is 
a painter, and res. in Plymouth. 

l. EMILY BELLI:, b. Jan. 20, 1871. m. June 5, 1893, Daniel II. McLinn. 
He waa superintendent of tbe l<'iah Hatchery, formerly at Liver
more Falls and now at Ashland. Res. Plymouth. He m. second, 
Dec. 29, 1908, Tillie D. Raymond. 

li. WALTKR AusTIN, b. March 24, 1879. m. May 29, 1001, Melinda 
F. Burtt, dau. of Fred Hurtt (see). She d. April 17, 1903. One 
child: (1) Linda Belle, b. Jan. 13, 1908. 

iii. .ARCHIE B&M.JAIIIN1 b. July 1, 1881. 

FELLOWS. 

1. WILLIAM: FELLOWS, b. in England about 1611. Came to New 
England, 1635, and settled at Ipswich, where he d. Nov. 30, 1676. 
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Will dated Nov. 29, 1676; proved March 27, 1676j7. A wife sur
vived him, but a record of his mnniagc does not appear. He wns 
probably a brother of Samuel },ellows, of Salisbury. 

2. ISAAC },F.LLOWS, son of William 1, b. probably in Ipswich about 
1635. m. Jnn. 29, 1672, Joanna lloreman, do.u. of Thomas Boremao, 
and res. in Ipswich, where he d. April 6, 1721. He served in 
King Philip's War, 1676. 

8. DEA. JoNATHAN FELLOWS, son of Isaac 1, b. Ipswich, Sept. 28, 
1682. Wns n proprietor or grantee of Buxton, Me., but he settled in 
Kensiugton, where he d. Jan. 21, 1753. He m. Hannah Dutch, 
second, Sarah Day, third, Sarah (Potter) Rust, and fourth, Deborah 
(Batchelder) Tilton, b. Hnmpton, April 9, 1686, dau. of Nathaniel 
and Elizabeth (Foss) Batchelder, nod widow of David Tilton. 

4. ABNER FELLOWS, son or Dea. Jonathan 1 and Sarah (Potter) 
Fellows, b. Ipswich, Dec. 5, 1720. m. Elizabeth Rowe, and lived 
several years in Kensington and Sandown. In 1773 he removed 
from Snndown to N'ew Chester, now Bristol, and during the Revolu
tion wns a member of the town committee of safety. He d. 1786. 

5. JosiAH :FELLOWS, son of Abner 4, b. Nov. 3,1757. Was a soldier 
in the Revolution. He lived in the part of New Chester now in 
Bristol, where he d. March 20, 1852. He m. Jemima Quimby, b. 
Oct. 9, 1757, dau. of Jeremiah Quimby. She d. April3,1814. Their 
sons Jonathan and Josiah have been represented in the families of 
Plymouth. 

6. JONATIIAN FELLOWS, son of Josiah 6, b. April24, 1786. m. Feb. 
25, 1806, Hannah Eastman, b. May 3, 1788, dau. of Thomas Eastman, 
of Hopkinton and Bridgewater. He lived in Bristol, where he d. 
April 7, 1845. She d. Nov. 27, 1856. 

7. JAMES PICKERING FELLOWS, son of Jonathan 8, b. Feb. 29, 1816. 
m. Dec. 25, 1838, Nancy J. Marden, b. Pembroke, Jan. 1, 1815, dau. 
of Jonathan M. and Jane G. (McCutcheon) Marden, of Pembroke 
nntl nridgewnter. He lived in Bristol and after 1853 in Thornton, 
where he d. March 28, 1864. She d. in Plymouth, Jan. 3, 1885. 

8. CHAUNCEY AYBR FELLOWS, son of James Pickering7, b. Bristol, 
May 28, 1845. m. June 26, 1870, Jennie E. Lyford, b. Thornton, 
June 15, 1848, dau. or Albert Lyford. He removed to Plymouth 
1876, and has been a merchant and postmaster. 

i. ltiAun, b. Feb. 5, 1872. d. July 26, 1873. 
li. VICTOR M., b. Jan. 16, 1874. m. March 27, 1901, Mary Beulah 
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Lealie, dau. of Joseph C. Lealie. lie was formerly aaaociated in 
trade with his father, in this town; later lived in St. Alb1Ul8, Vt., 
and now in Plattsburg, N. Y. (1) Marion Lyle, b. March 30, 
1002. d. April 2, 1902. 

iii. LYLE M., b. Plymouth, June 14, 1882. Plymouth High School, 1000. 

9. Josuu FELLows, son of Josiah 6, b. Jo.n. 28, 1784. Was a 
farmer in Bristol. He m. March 23, 1809, Susannah Sanborn, b. 
1789, dau. of Bania and Lydia (Powell) Sanborn. He d. Oct. 20, 
1852. She d. July 3, 1864. 

10. CALVIN PETERSON FELLOWS, son of Josiah 9, b. Bristol, Jan. 19, 
1813. He m. August 30, 1836, Ma1y Jane Worthen, b. April 28, 
1816, dau. of Samuel R. and Hannah (Heath) Worthen. He lived 
in Bristol until 1864, when he removed to New Hampton, where he 
d. March 11, 1856. She d. May 25, 1865. Their son George M. 
Fellows, of Hyde Park, Mass., has courteously furnished many of the 
statements in this register. 

11. FRANK WORTHEN FELLOWS, son of Calvin Peterson 10, b. Bl'istol, 
Feb. 19, 1847. m. Dec. 10, lS73, Betsey Jane Hall, b. April 28, 
1851, dau. of Davenport Fletcher and Betsey Ann (Hall) HalL He 
removed to Plymouth in the spring of 1898, and here d Dec. 22, 
1900. 

i. CuABLKB DAVENPORT, b. Feb. 21, 1876. d. Jan. 7, 1876. 
il. MARY EvA, b. Jan. 20, 1877, a stenographer, in Boatou, Masa. 

FERGUSON. 

1. BRADBURY FERGUSON, b. Nov. 15, 1778. Came to Plymouth, 
1804. He was a shoemaker. He m. Oct. 13, 1805, Sarah Parker, 
dau. of Zachariah Parker (see),"and he d. in Plymouth, Jan. 25, 1810. 
She m. second, Jan. 7, 1814, John Ladd, of St. Johnsbury, Vt. After 
his death Mrs. Ladd returned to Plymouth, where she d. Dec. 14, 
1843. 

i. SARAH ELJZ.f.BKTB, b. March 81, 1806. m. Dec. 21, 1887, Joseph T. 
Blake, b. Sutton, Vt., Oct. 0, 1818, aon of Enoch and Betsey 
(Ladd) Blake, and grandson of Enoch Blake, of Moultonbm-o. 
She d. May 29, 1860. lie d. July H, 1901. Five children: (1) 
Mary Amanda, b. Oct. 18, 1888. m. Jan. 6, 1859, Orange W. 
Taylor, of So. Danville, Vt. (2) Henry Auguatua, b. Sept. 12, 
1840. m. May 12, 1870, Kate J. Otia. He ia a prominent citizen 
of Sutton, Vt. (8) Arthur Parker, b. 18!2. 8d Vt. Infantry; re
enlisted 4th Vt. Infantry, and d. in tbe service, Dec. U, 1864. 
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(4) Rosalia Adalaide, b. Nov. 26, 18«. m. Dee. H, 1887, James 
Craig, of Peacham, Vt. He d. 1898. (5) Amitia A., b. March 
17, 1848. d. March 22, 1846. 

ii. PARKER, b. April IS, 1807. d. Feb. 29, 1808. 
iii. MAUDANA A., b. llbout 1815. m. Feb. 27, 1882, Alonzo R. Hall, of 

Groton. They removed to New Sharon, Me. 

FERRIN. 

1. JoNATIJA.N FF:RRIN, b. n.bout 1695. WBS living in .Amesbury, 
Mass., from 1720 to 1741. Subsequently be lived in Newton, and it 
is probable that the adjustment of the province line severed his home
stead from Massachusetts. He wns a lieutenant, and his name is 
frc1ptcutly mot in tho IOCI\l record of his time. He WBS a petitioner for 
the incorporation of Newton. He m.. in Amesbury, Dec. 10, 1719, 
Sarah Wells, b. July 30,1698, dau. of Titus and Joanna· (Rowell) 
Wells, and granddau. of Uev. Thomas Wells. He d. about 1770. His 
will is dated Feb. 22, 1768, and was proved June 27, 1770. His 
wife was living 1768. Thirteen children b. in Amesbury and 
Newton. 

2. 

i. TIMOTHY, b. May 13,1720. m. NoY. 24,1748, Mary Hoyt, b. 1726, 
dau. Lieut. Micah and Susannah Hoyt, of Newton. He lived in 
Londonderry, where he signed the U80Ciation teat, and later 
removed to Goffstown. 

ii. 
iii. 
iv. 

v. 
vi. 

vii. 

viii. 

ix. 
l[. 

zi. 

:J:ii. 

ziii. 

MARY, b. August 1, 1721. d. young. 
MARY, b. Augu11t 1, 1722. m. Nov. 30, 1740, Israel Iluae. 
ELrzAnv.Tn, b. Feb. 20, 1721. m. Sept. 8, 1745, Francis Davia, and 

lived, several years at least, in or near Amesbury, JtliUIS., where 
their children were ba.ptized. 

Moszs, b. March 15, 1726. Was a Continental soldier from Newton. 
ZKBULON, b. Sept. 18, 1727. 
JoNATHAN, b. August 18, 1728. Probably d. before 1768. He is noL 

nAmed in the will of hi11 fAther. 
ALrnrtus. m. Aprill9, 1750, Abigail Sargent. He d. before 1708, 

leaving children, William, Alphe1111, and S~, who are named 
in the will of Jonathan 1• 

SARAn, b. Oct. 5, 1787. Was not named in the will, 1768. 
PruLIP, b. Oct. 21, 1789. J~ived in Goffstown. He was a soldier \n 

the Revolution. lie d. about 1804. 
4QUILLA, b. June 7, 1741. m. Hannah--, lived in Newton. 

Six children b. In Newton. 
PmrtRAS, b. August 27, 1713, settled in WeAre. Ilo was a soldier 

in the Revolution, and subsequently joined the Shakers at Enfield. 
IIANNAII, b. Dec. 17, 1746. m. --Bagley. 
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I. ZEBULON FERRIN, son of Lieut. Jonathan 1, b. Sept.18, 1727. m. 
July9, 1747, Alice Tucker, b. Amesbury, Mass., March 24, 1720/21, 
dau. of Benjamin and Alice (Davis) Tucker. She was a sister of Rev. 
John Tucker, of Newbury, Mass. He lived in Amesbury, and prob
ably later in Newton. He was one of the petitioners for the incor
poration of that town. She d. about 1767. 

8. i. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 

v. 
vi. 

vii. 

ENos, bapt. June 16, 1740. 
SABAB, bapl Jan. 28, 1751. 
MARY, bapt. ))eo. 8, 1752. 
EBII:NII:ZII:R, bapt. Sept. 15, 175t. m. Jane--, eettled in New 

Cheater. He d. by accident, 1790, leaving children, Philip, 
Robert, Kate, and Ebenezer. 

FRANCis, bapt. Feb. 1, 1756. 
AucK, bapt. Jan. 15, 1758. m. 1788, Jamea Brown, of llamp.~tead. 

b. August 15, 1768, sou of Mosea and Sarah (Kimball) Brown. 
ZEBULON, named in the will of hia grandfather, 1768. 

3. ENos FERRIN, son of Zebulon 1, b. 1749. Lived a few years in 
Weare and later in Alexandria. A record of his first marriage bas 
not been discovered. He m. second, Judith (Corliss) Cross, widow 
of David Cross. The order of age of his children is not known. 

i. OLIVII:. m. Samuel Jones, of Weare. 
ii. POLLY. m. Moees Currier, of Weare. 
iii. ENos. m. Lucy Ball. 
iv. Eu&N&ZBR. Lived near Buffalo, N. Y. 
"· TIMOTHY, b.1779. m. 1808, Abigail Moree, dau. of Jonathan 11 and 

Abiah (Worth) Moree (see). 
vi. AARON. 

f. vii. ZEBULON, b. 1784. 
6. Tiii. JONA1'HAN, b. April 7, 1798. 

ix. SARAH. 

4. ZEBULON FERRIN, son of Enos 8, b. 1784. m. August 22, 1805, 
Abigail Blake, dau. of Oliver Smith Blake (see). He was e. carpenter 
and e. farmer. He lived in Hebron removing to Plymouth, 1831, and 
returning to Hebron, 1843, where he d. Feb. 9, 1871, aged 87. 

i. ll&zutAH. Lived in Plymouth 1840 and 1841. 
ii. DAKIBI. E. m. June 8, 1880, Mary Jane Durgin, and lived in Ply

mouth 18!W to liHl. Ilia son Alvnh Charles, b. l'lymouUa, 
August 13, 1885. m. May 19, 1850, Hannah F . McDuffee, dau. of 
Archibald and Hannah (Jo'rencb) McDuffee, of Candia. lie waa 
a contractor aud builder of Concord, where he d. Auguat 1, 1898. 
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They had one dau. Cora May, b. May 14, 1863. d. May 28, 1864. 
}~liza, a dau. of Daniel E., m. Philip Plummer, and another dau., 
Ellen F., m. George Elliot. 

iii. OnrAn. m. Charles L. MarUn, of Alexandria, son of McDaniel 
Ma1·tin (see Webber Register). 

iv. 
v. ST&rUKN1 removed to Bigelow, Minn. 

5. JoNATHAN FERRIN, son of Enos8 and Judith Ferrin, b. Alexau
flt·ia, April 7, 1798. m. Nov. 18, 1824, Harriet Webster, b. New 
Hampton, Nov. 10, 1802, dau. of Bailey and Elizabeth (Merrick) 
Webster. She d. March 29, 1849. He m. second, Parshandatha 
(Hay) Sanborn, widow of Josiah Sanborn. He was a farmer own
ing farms in Alexandria, Bridgewater, Bristol, and Campton. He 
\vns a selectman of .Alexandria. He d. while visiting a daughter in 
Temple, 1882. Of his sixteen children only one, Moses Albert, has 
res. in this town. (See History ofBristol.) 

6. MosEs ALDKRT FF.URIN, son of Jonathan 6, b. Alexandria, August 
1, 18-H. m. Juno 7, 1865, Mo.t·y Frances Webster, dau. of Charles 
Avery Webster (see). He hRS res. in Plymoubh since 1867, and has 
hncn cHgngc1l in tho mnnufncture of gloves, first under firm name of 
Ferrin & Wilkinson, and later iu his own name. He res. on Merrill 
Street, and now conducts a news depot in the village. Town clerk 
two years, a deputy sheriff, and representative, 1901 and 1903. 
Census enumerator, 1890. 

FERRIN. 

1. JoNATHAN FERRIN, perhaps was a.son of Timothy, son of Jona
than and Sarah (Wells) Ferrin,- it is also p~Jssible that he was of the 
Ipswich, Mass., family,- b. Londonderry, June 9, 1753. In the 
Uevolution he served eight months' enlistment in Col. Scammell's 
Continental regiment, enlisting May 5, 1777, and discharged Jan. 10, 
1778, and in May, 1778, l1e enlisted ngniu for the ~rm of eight 
mouths. He was a pensioner. He m. in Hampstead, Dec. 31, 1781, 
Hauuah Ela, b. June 9, 1761, dau. of Samuel and Mary (Homa.ns) 
}~la.. He was one of the pioneers in the settlement of Thornton, 
where he res. until his death. He d. June 26, 1827. His wido,v, 
Hannah, wna n pensioner nnd d. March 31, 1843. In his will 
.Jonathan Ferrin names eight children: Mary, Michael, Amelin, Lois, 
Samuel, Sally, Moses, and J onatban. 
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2. JONATHAN F&RRIN, son of Jonathanl and Hannah (Ela) Ferrin, 
b. Thornton, Sept. 7, 1800. Res. in Thornton until 1848, when he 
removed to Plymouth. He was partially disabled by lameness but 
by industry he was a successrul farmer and alwBys a good citizen. 
He lived on the Thompson farm, South Plymouth, on the Glover 
farm, and on the William Sawyer farm, which he bought of Horace 
Perkins. He m. Polly Elliot; m. second, Achsah Payne; m. third, 
Mary V. Hall, b. Sept. 30, 1813, dau. of Alpheua Hall She d. Feb. 
2, 1884. He d. April 12, 1889. Six children. 

L EMILY, b. Tbomton, Oct. 22, 1829. m. Jan. 18, 1859, Moeea Ellis, 
• b. Barnard, Vt., Auguat. 21, 1888, son of Enoch and Eliza (Smith) 

Ellis. They lived in Boston, Mau., and in Keene. She d. Dec. 
10, 187f. One son. (1) Bertram, b. Boston, Mau., Nov. 28, 
1860. m. June 20, 1894, Margarf't Louisa Wheeler, of Minneapolis, 
Minn. He is a joint owner and the Editor of the "New Hamp
ehire Sentinel," Keene. He was aoolonel on the ataft of Gov. Buaiel 
1tl95-1897 ; repreeentative, 1897; etate eenator, 1899, 1001, and 
president of the eenate, 1001. 

ii. EDWABDELA, b. Dec. 24,1836. A soldier 15th N.H. Infantry. He 
m. Nov. 14, 1888, Aaeneth Emery, who d. April 10, 1886. m. 
eeoond, March 12, 1867, Ruth Ann Johnson, b. Campton, Nov. 28, 
1842. Teamster, res. Plymouth and now of Bridgewater. (1) Net
eon Flanden, d. Oct. 21, 1884. (2) Walter Ela, b. Feb. 28, 
1866. d. Jan. 15, 1885. (8) Carrie Myrtie, b. July 2. 1878. S. N. 
S., 1894. m. Feb. 2, 1898, Charles Hollis Palmer, of Holdemese. 

iii. SARAH Acuuu, b. April 19, 1847. m. Nov. SO, 1882, John F. 
Phillipe, of Fryeburg, Me. 

iv. EMMA, b. Sept. 15, 1848. m. William H. Sawyer (eee). 
v. ELLA, b. Sept. 15, 1848, twin. m. 1875, Charles Fellows Beardslee. 

She d. Nov. 18, 1887. (1) Charles F., b. Jan.17, 1876, now of 
Plymouth. 

vi. JoNATHAN, b. Nov. 11, 1850. m. Jan. S, 1881, Alice Caroliue 
Bo.ll, b. Oct. 10, 1840, dnu. of I..evi K. o.nd Caroline (ltollins) Unll, 
of Hebron. She d. May 8, 1883. He m. second, Doc. 28, 1886, 
Cora Belle Powere, b. Oct. 8, 1881, dau. of Ilarriaon A. and Ruth 
Ann (Wheeler) Powers. She d. April2, 1000. Fanner. He has 
liTed on Ward hill eince 1880. Two children: ( 1) Carrie Edna, 
adopted, b. May 18, 1887. (2) Ruth Gertrude, b. July 10, 1898. 

FIFIELD. 

1. JosBPB FlFI&LD, b. East Kingston, May 11, 1795. m. in Kens
ington, April 1, 1821 Melinda CHft'ord, b. Oct. 22, 1799, dau. of 
Simon and Betsey (Brown) Clifford and granddau. of Samuel and 
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Mehitable (Weare) Clifford, of Kensington. He was a soldier in the 
War or 1812, and later was a cooper on the vessels sailing to Cuba. 
He was a farmer in Gilford thirteen years, removing to Plymouth 
1834. He res. at West Plymouth on the Whittemore farm. He 
removed, 1864, to Richland Centre, Wis., where he d. April 28, 1869. 
She d. June 30, 1862. They were buried in Plymouth. 

i. ELIZARBTH J., b. April 7, 1822. m. Nov. 7, 1857, John Winn. 
She d. Dec. 17, 1890. One child: (1) HatUe A., b. March 18, 
1861. m. August 81, 1890, Charles W. llewitt. She d. Nov. 28, 
1895. Two children: Norm3 E. Hewitt, b. Nov. 4, 1801, and 
Chua I., b . .May 0, 1894. d. Ml\rch 2, 1000 . 

.2. ii. .To11v.rn CLIFJI'ORn, b. August 1, 1825. 
iii. Or.n•..:tt II., b. March 17, 1820. d. July 2ll, 1877. Deaf and dumb. 
iv. IIAruuKT B., b. Sept. 12, 1830. d. }'eb. 7, 1865. 

2. JOSEPH CLIFFORD FIFIELD, BOD of Joseph 1, b. August 1, 1825. 
He was a farmer upon the paternal estate in Plymouth and there 
occupied the present brick bouse. In 1866 l1e removed to Man
chester and engaged in the grocery trade. He l1as retired f1'0m 
business and res. in Manchester. He m. Jan. 13, 1853, Irene 
Maloon Clark, dau. of Thomas Clark (see~ She d. Jan. 5, 1897. 

i. Josp;pnnnc, b. June 18, 18M. d. Sept. 21, 1869. 
ii. IBADP:L, b. August 24, 1855. m. Jan. 18, 1885, Alonzo Smith 

Heath, station agent North Easton, Mass. (1) Clifford Alonzo, 
b. Sept. 29, 1887. 

iiL TILTON FnENcn, b. Jane 22, 1857. m. Oct. 12, 1881, Emma W. 
Crane. He is a grocer of Manchester. Three children : (1) Benba 
l.ouise, b. Nov. 17, 1886. (2) Lacy Marguerite, b. June 1, 1802. 
(8) Clifford Craue, b. Oct. 12, 1002. 

iv. EMY.I.INE FIJI'JELD, b. Jan. 8, 1860. m. June 8, 1886, Charles C. 
Senter. Res. West Lebanon. 

FIFIELD. 

1. AT.nERT AuousTUB FIFIEJ.D, son of Benjamin Augustus, m. 
};mily Clark nnd lived in Woodstock and Franconia. 

2. VICTOR ALBERT FIFIELD, b. Franconia, June 3, 1868, removed 
to Plymouth, 1889. He is a painter, once living north side of Baker's 
River, now South Main Street. He m. August 27, 1890, Alice Mabel 
Sargent, b. Feb. 27, 1875, dau. of Seneca aud ·Eliza (Ham) Sargent, 
of Ashland. 
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L HARRY ALLII:N, b. Jan. 22, 1892. d. July 27, 1898. 
ii. EMILY BltLU, b. Sept. 7. 189~. 

iii. ORA EsTBLLK, b. Auguat 7, 1896. 
iv. ALVJDA AllN, b. July 3, 1899. 

FISKE. 

1. AMos FISKB lived in Hollis from 1760 or earlier until about 
1770. He was a tanner. He removed to Amherst and came to 
Plymouth, 1774, and removed, 1778, to Haverhill, where he was an 
innholder, and after 1760 he was invatiably styled lieutenant. He m. 
in Hollis, March 18, 1762, Elizabeth Flagg, b. May 11, 1745, dau. of 
Eleazer Flagg. He m. second, in Hollis, Oct. 15, 1774, Mrs. Mary 
Whooler, of Concord. In the record of his second matTiage he is 
called " of Amherst." Three children b. in Hollis. 

L BETTY, b. Jan. 17, 1763. 
ii, HANNAH, b. Jan. 21, 1765. 

iii. SA&AH1 b. April 7, 1767. 

FLANDERS. 

1. STBPHEN FLANDBRS, the emigrant ancestor of tba Flanders 
families, b. in England, settled in Salisbury, Mass., before 1646. He 
m. Jane , and d. June 27, 1684. 

2. STBPHBN FLANDERS, son of Stephen 1, b. March 8, 1646/7. m. 
Dec. 28, 1670, Abigail Carter, b. Salisbury, 1653, dau. of Thomas 
Carter. He was styled junior until the death of his father. He d. 
about 1688. His estate was administered May 29, 1689. She d. 
after 1717. 

3. PHILIP FLANLIERS, son of Stephen 1, b. Jan. 8, 1681/2. m. Feb. 
2, 1709/10, Joanna Smith, b. Salisbury, May 22, 1G8G, dau. of Richard 
Smith. He settled in Kingston. 

4. -niCHARD FLANDBtlS, son of Philip 8, b. Kingston, April 6, 1725. 
m. June 10, 1744, Mary Fowler, dau. of Jacob Fowler, of Hampton. 
He removed to Concord, 1759, and had a grist-mill in connection with 
his farm. 

6. OLIVER FI.•A.NDBRS, son of Richard •, b. Concord, April 21, 1765. 
m. Jan. 12, 1784, Abigail Chandler, b. July 4, 1767, dan. of Dtutiel 
and Sarah (Merrill) Chandler, of Concord. He was a miller and 
a farmer in Concord until1816, when he removed to Plymouth, living 
at West Plymouth, where he d. Jan. 31, 1838. She d. Jan. 21, 
1841. Fourteen children. 
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RICHARD, b. April 28, 1788. m. Sept. 29, 1814, Abigail Furber. 
He d. in Concord, March 16, 1833. 

En&NEZKR, b. Aptil 30, 1790. m. Nov. 11, 1815, Nancy Weeks. 
--d. young. 
ADIKL CoA.NDLER, b. Feb. 10, 1794. 
1\lAaTnA, b. Feb. 13, 1796. m. March 20, 1816, Stephen Lang, of 

Concord. 
SuSAN, b. March 6, 1798. m. 1828, Nathaniel Lancaster, of Lyme. 
AmoAIL, b. May 10, 1800. m. Nathaniel Cole (see). m. eecond, 

Samuel Morse (see). 
OLIVER, b. March 28, 1802. 
Dv.Tsn, b. Jan. 14, 1804. unm. d. Plymouth, June 8, 1871. 
ANNIIt, b. Oct. 5, 1807. m. Jt'eb. 8, 1829,James Ralston Payne, b. 

June 5, 1801, and lived in Lebanon and in Rumney. He d. July 
25, 1881. She d. Jan. 20, 188-1. Of their eight children, Mary 
F., b. Oct. 25, 1843, m. Jan. 4, 1865, Joseph E. Sanborn. 

xiii. MAnY, b. April 20, 1809. unm. d. Plymouth, April 28, 1840. 
xiv. ORVILLA, b. March 6, 1812. m. Sept. 14, 1852, John B. West, of 

Franklin. m. eecoud, Levi S. Gordon (see). 

6. PF.TER l"LANDEIIS, son of Oliver 6, b. June 19, 1784. m. Jan. 
1,1807, Hannah Heath, b. June 20, 1786, dau. of Solomon Heath, of 
now. Jlo drove o. stage o. few years fl'Om Concord to Haverhill and 
later established o. pottery at West Plymouth. He d. August 23, 
1856. She d. ~·eb. 25, 1879. His pottery for the manufacture of 
common earthenware is still by the brookside, and there can be 
found some of the implements which he used, once smoothly worn by 
the hand of patient toil, but now corroded by the waste and rust of 
idleness. 

i. G&onoz, b. May 20, 1808. m. Sept. 16, 1885, Sarah Simonda, b. 
June 16, 1812, dan. of Samuel and Snsann"h (Gale) Simonds, of 
Alexandria. lie was a potter and a farmer at West Plymouth 
where he d. Oct. 24, 1869. She d. Nov. 2, 1858. Four children : 
(1) J.;liznhetb Jane, b. Feb. 15, 1836. m. Riohard Gove Stearns 
(see). (2) Cynthia ].;)mira, b. March 22, 1888. (8) George Baxter, 
b. Dec. 25, 1842. d. August 8, 1846. (4) George Franois, b. 
Oct. 24, 1848. d. M"y 80, 1867. 

ii. SARAD ANN, b. June 6, 1810. m. James W. Homan11 (see). 
iii. EmLY, b. Jan. 80, 1812. m. March 20, 1829, Jedediah C. Wood

bury. He was taxed in Plymouth, 1827-1830. 
iv. PKTitll, b. April1S, 1816. m. Nov. 27, 1845, Mm. }fartha (Palmer) 

Trumbull. He lived in J..owell, M888. d. June 7, 1886. 
v. LouiSA, b. Sept. 7, 1818. d. June 21, 1880. 
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'ri. HANNAH, b. Od. 20, 1820. m. Jan. 1, 1841, Alpha C .• Jewett, b. 
Wentwot-th, Feb. 28, 1808. They lived in Bristol, where she d. 
Aprilll, 1877. He d. April 29, 1887. Three children. 

vii. CAJtOLINI: ELIZADII:TII, b. Sept. 6, 1824. m. Alexander G. Smyth 
(see). 

'riii. CHAana R., b. Jan. 29, 1827. m. Susan A. Taft. Rea. in Granite
ville, Maaa. 

'1. MosEs FLANDERS, son of Oliver', b. April 21, 1786. m. 1811, 
Ruth Bean, b. Sept. 23, 1790, dau. of Samuel and Dorothy (Wells) 
Bean, of Sutton. She d. Nov. 13, 1817. He 01. second, Sally Bean, 
b. April 13, 1788, a sister of Ruth. He lived in West Plymouth, 
where he d. June 28, 1846. His widow d.. Jan. 2, 1855. 

i. PEABODY, b. Angus~ 10, 1817. d. Feb. 11, 1842. 
10. H. DANIEL, b. May 80, 1820. 

ill. MART AN1'1', b. Nov. 20, 1822. m. Oliver Amea, of Wentworth. m. 
aeoond, Jeremiah Jewett, b. Wentworth, son of Aaron Jewett. 
Rea. Bristol. He d. Feb. 3, 1800. She d. Nov. 6, 1889. One 
child: (1) Etta, b. April25, 1867. m. Dec. 26, 1876, Smith Drake 
}'ellowa, b. March 17, 1863, aon of Milo and Susnn D. (Locke) 
Fellows. He was a representative of Bristol, 1898; now rea. 
Sangua, Mua. 

iv. SARAH, b. May 18, 1828. m •. Sept. 12, 1846, Jonathan Page, of 
Lyndon, Vt. 

v. Moaaa, b. June D, 1885. 

8. ABIBL CHANDLER FLANDBRS, son' of Oliver 6, b. Feb. 10, 1794. 
m. March 29, 1818, Sally Fellows. He lived in Plymouth, where he 
d. Feb. 12, 1824. Two children: (1) Abiel Chandler, b. Jan. 30, 1819. 
(2) Joseph, b. Feb. 20, 1820, both emigrated to the West, after a resi
dence of several years in this town. 

9. OLIVER FLANDERS, son of Oliver 6, b. March 28, 1802. m. in 
Rumney, Aptil 28, 1830, Hnnnah 1!'. Green, dau. of Ephrnim Green 
(see). He lived in Plymouth. His farm was on Baker's River. He 
held the line offices in the militia, and was promoted to colonel of the 
14th Regiment. He was an efficient and popular officc1'. He d. Feb. 
2, 1878. She d. Nov. 2, 1871. 

i. lf.&.RT HANNAII, b. Dec. 80, 1880. Rea. Stoneham, Maaa. 
ii. OLIVER H&NRY, b. May 29, 1t!S8. m. Jan. 2, 1858, Elmira S. Willis, 

and lived in Chelsea, Maaa. 
iii. ABIEL CHANoua, b. July 26, 1887. He left New Hampshire a~ 

an early age, and died in the aervice from woundll received at the 
battle of Gaines Mills, July 21, 1862. 
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iv. SARAH Anon~, b. Dec. 18, 1839. m. Sept. 7, 1877, James D. Kim
ball, b. Walpole, May 22, 1829, son of John and Eliza (Davia) 
Kimb!lU. They reside in Stonebam, Maaa. 

T. EDWARD PAYBOM, b. Feb.17, 1848. m. Dec. 24, 1880, Ida E. Her
som. He ee"ed in t.be 6th Mass. Infantry, which was raised for 
one hundred da.ye. He was aubeequenUy in the commi~~~ary 
department in the army of th11 Cumberland. He lived after the 
war in Stoneham, Maas., wbere he d. "He has left a reoord for 
patriotism, honesty, and right living, which ie fully endoraed by 
all who knew him." 

vi. IIAilRJKT ";LJZAIIP:TII, b. Dec. 14, ISH. She removed 1865, from 
J>lymouth to Stoneham, Maaa., where she ia proprietor of a mil
linery store. 

10. DANIEL :FLANDERS, son of Moses 7, b. May 30, 1820. m. May 
2, 1842, :Mary Haines, of Boscawen. He lived in Plymouth, where 
he d. August 22, 1892. 

i. PKAnODY, b. Sept. 2, 1843. d. Sept. 91 1844. 
ii. MARY ANN, b. June 9, 1846. m. Jau. 1, 1867, George llutchina. 

Res. Plymouth. Three children: (1) Katie F., b. Nov. 10, 1867. 
m. Oscar T. Bragg (see). (2) Helen M., b. Oct. 9,1874. m. Carl 
Uarker. (3) Lizzie E ., b. Ocll, 1877. 

iii. FRANK E., b. Nov. 27, 1848. m. April 27, 1871, Clara M. French, 
dau. of Jonathan French (see). He lived iu Aahland. He d. 
1901. She d. Nov. 8, 1902. 

iv. WrLLJAM G., b. May 17, 1850. m. Dec. 26, 1870, Clara Hardy, b. 
1852, dau. of William aud Mary (Rogers) Hardy. De WM a 
partner in the firm Flanders & Gould, ti.namitha, several years, 
proprietor of the Plymoutb House, and has had charge of the 
boarding hall of Normal School. He is now proprietor of tbe 
Pemigew8886t stables. Three children: (1) Charlotte Belle, b. 
Dec. 19, 1874. Plynrout.b Higb School, 1891. m. Frank G. Smitb 
(see). (2) Sarah Annie, b. Sept. 80, 1877. (3) Marion Emma, b. 
Feb. 7, 1892. 

v. EMMA F., b. July 4, 1865. m. Erastus B. Dearborn (see). 

FLETCHER. 

1. The emigrant ancestor of the Fletcher families of Plymou•h 
and vicinity was Hobert Fletcher, who settled in Concord, 1630. He 
was wealthy and influential. He d. April 3, 1687, aged 85. Five 
children. 

2. WILLIAM: FLETCHER, son of Robert 1, b. England, 1622, admitted 
freeman, May 10, 1643. Hem. Oct. 7, 1645, Lydia Bates, and settled 
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in Chelmsford, where he wns a selectman. His estate included a part 
of Lowell. He d. Nov. 6, 1677. His widow d. Oct. 12,1704. 

3. JosnuA FLKTCIIRR, son of Willit~m 1, b. March 30, 1648, l\llmittc1l 
freeman, March 11, 1689. m. Mny 4, 1GG8, Grissics Jewell, who d. 
Jan. 16, 1682. Hem. second, July 18, 1682, Sal'ah Willey. He lived 
in Chelmsford, where be d. Nov. 21, 1713. 

4. JosHUA FLETCIIER, son of Joshua 8, b. Chelmsford. Lived in 
Westford, and there owned a large farm in the vicinity of Boutwell's 
meadow. He was a selectman and a deacon. He m. Dorothy Hall, 
who d. August 20, 1770. He d. Oct. 19, 1732. 

5. GERSHOM FLETCHER, son of Joshua •, b. Westford, Mass., July 
27, 1702. m. May 28, 1733, Lydia Townsend. He lived in West
ford, Groton, again in Westford, and removed to Plymouth in 1770 . 
.At this date several of his children were married and bad settled else
where. He lived in Plymouth, and was taxed continuously until his 
death. He was a farmer, buying and selling many tracts of land, and 
measured by the standard of his time he was wealthy. He d. while 
visiting Westford, June 28, 1779; grave-stone in Westford. Nine 
children. 

6. 

i. LTDIA., b. Feb. 18, 1738/4. m. Feb. 22, 1768, Timothy Preaoot&, b. 
1728, eon of Jonaa and Eather (Spalding) l'reacott. Lived in We~~t
ford, Mass. 

ii. EsTUJCR, b. Doc. 18, 1785. m. James Tarbell. Lived Pepperell, 
Mass. 

iii. Gansnox, b. Sept. 80, 1737. m. Dec. 7, 1769, Sarah Robinson. 
Lived in Westford, Mass., where hi11 seven children were born. 
He d. at the home of hi8 brother J011bua in Bridgewater, 1814. 

iv. OLIVE, b. Auguat 14, 1741. 
v. SARAH, b. April 14, 1744. m. July 17, 1764, Hezekiah Corey, b. 

vi. 

vii. 
viii. 
ix. 

Chelmsford, Mus., 1736. Lived Chelmsford, New Ip11wioh, N.H., 
and Ashburnham, Mass. lie d. Oct. 23, 1818. She d. Oct. 9, 
1820. 

MARY, b. July 2,1746. m. Nov. 13,1764, Lieut. Jooa\han Robbins 
(see). 

LucY, b. 1761. 
MARTHA, b. June, 1754. m. Nov. 11, 1771, Joseph Reed (886). 
JosauA, b. Sept. 24, 1756. 

8. J OBIIUA FLETCDRR, son of Gersh om a, b. Sept. 24, 1756. Came to 
Plymouth with his father, 1770. He m. in Plymouth, 1775, S;\rah 
Brown, dau. of Josiah Drown (see). He was a prosperous farmer in 
Plymouth until 1802, when he removed to Bridgewater. He was a 
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worthy deacon of the Congregational church in Plymouth, 1794-1818. 
After his removal to Bl'idgewater he became a preacher, and without 
ordination was the pastor of the church in that town until 1822. He 
d. August 15, 1829. "He was a. man greatly beloved by all who knew 
him." His widow d. 1854, aged 97. Nine children. 

i. JosnuA, b. May 16, 1776. m. April 10, 1708, Sarah Pulsifer, dan. 
of Joseph Pulsifer (see). He lived in Plymouth until 1800, and 
subsequently was a prosperous merchant in Texas. He d. May 
21, 1862. Ilia wife d. April 27, 1842. Seven children: (1) Eliza. 
m. Rev. Leonard Rogers, of Wisconsin. (2) Charles. Res. Water
ford, Pa. (3) Amira. d. unm. (~) Hannah, m. Cephas Stone, 
of St. Charles, Ill. (5) William Joshua. (6) Jane. m. Samuel F. 
Fo!lter, of Crystal Lake, Ill. (7) Amos. m. Maria Wright. Lived 
in New York City. 

7. ii. .Jos£Pn, b. 1778. 
iii. G..:Rsnollr, b. August 28, 1780, removed to Baltimore, Md. Be was 

a printer. m. Elizabeth Buske. His name was changed to John 
R. !•'letcher. lie d. Feb. 22, 1828. One dau. d. young, and dau. 
Eleanora. m. Henry Powell. 

8. iv. NATIIAN1 b. 1783. 
v. Suru•:1., b. .July 81, 1785. Dartmouth College, 1810. He was 

principl\l of Gilmanton Acndemy two years, and read law with 
Samuel Green, of Concord, where he opened an office in 1815, and 
was in successful practice until 1841, when he was appointed 
treasurer of the Theological Seminary, and removed to Andover, 
Mass. He returned to Concord, 1860, and d. there Oct. 28, 1858. 
He m. Nancy Boardman, of South Reading, Mass., who d. Oct. 
28, 1842. He m. second, Feb. 18, 1847, Mra. Hannah C. Briggs. 

vi. WILLIAM ABA, b. June 26, 1788. He was a merchant in Boston 
a few years, but be relinquished mercantile pursuits, and studied 
Jaw. He lived in Detroit and Ann Arbor, Mich. He was one of 
the commission to revise and codify the Jaws of Michigan, and 
was chief justice of the superior court. He m. 1822, Gertrude 
Hamilton. He d. Ann Arbor, Sept. 19, 1852. 

vii. AMos, b. July 13, 1700. m. 1817, Abigail Gale, who d. 1820. He 
m. second, 1830, Sally Gould, b. Oct. 10,1799, dau. of Samuel and 
Ruth (Towne) Gould. of Middleton, Mass. He was a farmer of 
.Midtlleton, Maaa., where he d. April 4, 1861. Seven children: (1) 
Abigail, b. Sept. H, 1817. m. 1840, T. D. Taylor, of South 
Danvers, Mass. (2) Amos, b. Jan. 6, 1820. m. 18«, Hannah 
Tuttle. Lived in Saugus, Mass. (8) Joeeph, b. August 4, 182~. 
m. April10, 1847, Eunice G. t•eabody. Rea. Danvers, Mass. (~) 

81\rl\h .J., b. May 17, 18.'i3. m. Oct. 81, 18M, J. B. Putney, of 
lJanvel'll, .MI\88. (6) Martha Ellen, b. March 31,1836. d. August, 
1835. (6) Samuel Augt111tus, b. July 13, 1836. Ues. Middleton, 
1\lass. (7) Horace Joshua, b. Sept. 6, 1830. d. Sept. 0, 1840. 
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viii. SARAn, b. Jan. 26, 1793. m. March 4, 1817, Joahua Pillabury, b. 
Dracut, Mass., March 81, 171J9, eon of Joahua and Jo~lizabeth 
(Sawyer) Pillsbury. lie d. Canaan, Oct.19, lSUS. She d. Oct. SO, 
1865. 

is. DANIKL II., b. Dec. 7, 1708. He lived In Concord, and was a builder 
and oontrac~r. He built the Rumford school house, and was 
engaged in the construction of the South Congregational church 
edifice. He m. Eliza M. Swaine, who d. Prattsrille, Ala., Nov. 
22, 1881. He d. Conoord, March 10, 1864. Ten children. (1) 
Edward H., b. Jan. 26, 1tl27. (2) George S., b. August IJ, 1828. 
(3) Maria, b. Sept.IO, 1830. m. Cah-in Clifford Webater, b. Nov. 
8, 1827, eon of Josiah Webster. He is a grocer of Conoord. She 
d. Sept. 27, 1877. (4) Emily R., b. April 2, 1882. m. Charles 
Virgin, of Conoord. (5) William A., b. Feb. 26, 1884. d. Oct.. 23, 
1835. (6) Anna, b. Jan. 4, 1837. d. 1839. (7) William .A., b. 
March 7, 1889. d. Concord, May 10, 1871. (8) Ellen A., b. April 
18, 1841. (D) Harriet, b. Sept.. 28, 1834. d. Auguat 19, 1845. 
(10) Charles S., b. Jan. 18, 1846. d. Jacksonville, Fla., Feb. 1, 
1870. 

7. JOSEPH FLETCHER, son of Joshua •, b. 1778, lived in Bridge
water, Plymouth, 1811-1819, and in Campton, where be d. Jan. 25, 
1824. He m. Dec. 29, 1802, Betsey W ubster, dau. of Stepheu 
Webster (see). 

i. BETBKY W., b. 1803. m. David Cheney, of Gro~n. 
li. ARTHUR. d. in infancy, July 29, 1805. 

iii. HANNAn D., b. 1806. d. uum. Concord, Jan. 21, 18!6. 
iv. JoaJCPU W., b. March 8, 1809. Lost at sea. 
v. MooBB RussELL, b. Jan. 17, 1811. He was a physician. lie 

practised hia profeBBion in Concord, 1840-1850, in New Urunswick, 
and in Cambridge, M~~~&s. Hem. 1840, Anne Cath&I·ine Allanahaw. 
He invented the "Fletcher 'frU88." 

vi. RuTu W., b. Fub. 8, 18ta. d. unm. Andover, 1\11188., 18-14. 
vii. SARAH B., b. 1814. m. Stephen B. Clough, of Lowell, Mall. 
viii. WILLIAM W., was a dentist in Conoord from 1847 ~ 1885, wbeo be 

removed to Philadelphia, Pa. lie was a&ppointed fish commis
aioner, 1874. 

is. CHARLES, b. 1819. d. Nov. 5, 1885. 
x. Gxoaox W., b. 1821. m. Hannah K. Avery. He lived in Romney 

and was a representative and town officer. 

8. NATHAN FLETCHER, son of Dea. Joshua 8, b.l783. Was a sub
stantial citizen of Bridgewater, a deacon, representative, selectman, and 
foremost in town affairs. He m. Jan. 26, 1809, Nancy Pillsbury, 
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b. Oct. 21, 1784, dau. of Moses and Anna (Hoyt) Pillsbury, of 
Amesbury, Mass., and Bridgewater. He d. Dec. 8, 1865 .. 

i. CTBull, b. Jan. 26, 1810. m. Deo. 14, 1885, Mary L. Sleeper. Res. in 
Bridgewater until 1858, when he remoTed to Mancheater, where be 
d. BepL 10, 1855. One son, Arthur Francia. 

ii. ARTHUR, b. Oct. 1, 1811. Yale, 1886. He read law wUh his uncle, 
Samuel Fletcher, at Concord, and practised in Concord, dinding 
hill time between his choeen profea~~ion and banking. He wu a 
learned lawyer and a worthy citizen. Be m. Augnst 1, 1848, 
Maria Minot, b. Bristol, April 27, 1825, dan. of Cap'- James 
Minot. He d. Feb. 19, 1885. 

iii. JuLIA A., b. 1816. d. Oct. 9, 1842. 
iv. ARVIJ.LA G., b. Jan., 1819. m. Charles M. Barnard (1188). 
"· SANUKL W., b. Dec. 24, 1826. m. June 29, 1858, Mary J. Cum

mings, b. Oct. 27, 1834, dan. of Caleb and Susan (Spalding) 
Cummings, of lloldemell8. She d. Sepl7, 1866. Hem. second, 
Julyl7, 1867, M111. Mary T. Smith. He was a machinlal Res. 
lloldemea~~. d. Ashland. 

9. SAMUEL FLETCHER, son of William 1 and Lydia (Bates) Fletcher, 
b. July 23, 1664. Admitted freeman, Mnrch 11,1689. He was three 
times mnrricd. 

10. WILLIAM FLETCHER, son of Samuel 1, lived in Chelmsford. 
11. AMOS FLETCHER, son of William 10, b. July 11, 1717. m. Sept. 

3, 1741, Mary Perham. He lived in Westford. He was a captain 
and town clerk. 

12. AMOS FLETCHER, son of Amos 11, b. June 25, 1755. m. 
Rebecca Prescott. He was a deacon of tbe Baptist church of 
Westford. 

13. ABEL FLETCHER, son of Amos 12, b. Westford, July 4, 1782. 
He m. Betsey Gilman. About 1806 he settled iu Bridgewater. 
They hnd nine children. Of these Eliza, b. 1820, m. Elliot, and 
d. in Plymouth, March 7, 1901. 

14. SAMUEL GILMAN FLETCHER, son of Abel ll, b. August 27, 1804, 
Lived in Bl'idgewater, where he d. 1888. He m. Lydia Prescott, b. 
April4, 1804, dau. of Joseph and Lydia (Worthen) Prescott. She d. 
Feb. 18, 1828. m. second, June 21, 1830, Dorothy Prescott, b. March 
9, 1806, a sister of Lydia. She d. Nov. 10, 1853. m. third, Mary 
Fletcher. m. fourth, Samh Prime. 

15. SAMUEL PnscoTT FLETCHER, son of Samuel Gilman u, b. 
Bridgewater, Feb. 13, 1828. m. July 3, 1850, Lydia A. Monill, b. 
Groton, May 8, 1831, dau. of John Morrill. She d. in Plymouth, 

TOL. 11.-18 
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Sept. 12, 1870. He m. second, August 19, 1871, Betsey Jane 
W cbater, dau. of William Webster (see). He removed from Groton, 
to Plymouth, 1868. 

i. JoHN GrLL, b. June lfi, 1852. m. Jan. 21, 1875, Sarah E. Morae, 
dau. of Elbridge Gerry Morae (aee). Glove manufacturer. One 
child : (1) Fred Elbridge, b. July 9, 1877. 

ii. ORRIN WrLLJA.K, b. Oct. 2, 1855. m. Jan. 18, 1878, Henrietta 
J. Barnard, dau. of Charles M. Barnard (aee). He is a auoceae
ful farmer of Plymouth. Selectman, 1902. (1) Herbert L., 
b. Dec. 15, 1878. (2) Amy Lillian, b. March 9, 1880. (3) Frnok 
Pearl, b • .April 4:, 1882. Plymouth High School, 1900 i Wesleyan 
University, 1904:. (4) Cheater Arthur, b. July 6, 1884. 

iii. BxaKAN MoRRILL, b. July 28, 1861. d. Feb. 17, 18M. 
iv. CnARLKS HltRKAN, b. Plymouth, Jan. 26, 1867. m. May 12, 1897. 

Sarah Victoria Smith, b. May 19, 1872, dau. of Solomon Andrew 
Smith (see). Rea. in West Plymouth, on farm formerly occupied 
by his father. (1) Herman Rusaell, b . .April 6, 1808. 

v. MYRON HXNRY, b. Dec. 17, 1875. Rea. Plymouth. 
vi. FRANK WrtBaT.KB1 b. Sept. 22, 1877. d. Nov. 17,1877. 

16. GEORGE F. FLETCHER, son of Samuel Gilman u, and Dorothy 
(P1-escott) Fletcher, b. Bridgewater, April 10, 1838. m. May 17, 
1860, Armina Jane Currier, dau. of Aaron Currier (see). Res. Bridge
water. He d. August 19, 1894. 

i. MARY ANNAn, b . July 14, 1861. d. Dec. 27, 1864. 
ii. WYMAN ScoTT, b. Hay 18, 1868. 
iii. SAMUEL Sa&RMAN1 b. Oct. 17, 1865. 
iv. LAURA Cuaar&a, b. May 8, 1878. d. May 12, 1874:. 

FOGG. 

1. DAVID Fooo, son of Samuel, b. Pittsfield, 1790. rn . 1827, 
Emily Dorr, and removed from Pittsfield to Holderness, res. in 
the part now Ashland, where he d. 1876. She d. New Hamptoo, 
1898. 

2. DAVID HENRY GREEN Fooo, b. Oct. 1, 1828. m. Emeline 
Wo1then, dau. of Ephraim Worthen (see). He lived in Ashland, 
where he d. Sept. 16, 1882. She res. in Ashland. 

3. LIVINGSTON DAVID Fooo, son of David H. G.t, b. Ashland, March 
3, 1861. m. May 23, 1890, Clam Ann Lougee, widow of Charles 
I<'ranklin Lougee (see). She res. in Plymouth after 1880. She d. 
in a hospital in Lowell, Feb. 10, 1897. He removed to Plymouth, 
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1883. Has been engaged several years in the coal business and is 
now agent of the Plymouth Water Works. 

FORSEY. 

1. GF..ORGE AARON }'ousEY, son of Aaron George and Frances 
(Rose) Forsey, b. Grand Bank, Newfoundland, July 9, 1865. m. Feb. 
13, 1896, Selinn.Forsey, b. Feb. 14, 1874,dau. of John and Anna Rose 
(Hickman) Forsey. He first came to New England, 1893, and has 
res. in Plymouth since 1898. He is 8 fence builder for B. & M. R.R. 

i. AAnoN G.:onox, b. Dec. 27, 1896. 
ii. ANNIR Ross, b. Sept. 19, 1899. 

FOSS. 

1. MosES Foss was one of the pioneers in the settlement of 
Thornton. He was one of the selectmen, and in the Revolution he 
served in Capt. John House's company, Col. Baldwin's regiment, which 
'vas raised to reinforce tlte main army in New York. The regiment 
was engaged at Stony Point and was in service from Sept., 1776, to 
Feb., 1777. 

2. MosEs Foss, son of Moses 1, b. March 12, 1782. He was one 
of the proprietors of a tract of land known as Gillis and Foss' Grant, 
and which, with other territory, was incorporated in Waterville, July 
1, 1829. The land was acquired of the State, 1818, by purchase, 
and the conveyance was by an act of the legislature. He settled on 
the purchase about 1820, and was one of the pioneers in that rugged 
section of the State. He was a justice of the peace, of fair attain
ments, and a leader in the settlement. His hop-fields and his autumn 
journey to Boston to sell the yearly product are among the annals of 
a mountain hamlet. He m. Sally Treadwell, of Ipswich, Mass. He 
removed late in life from Waterville to Thornton, where he d. Dec.ll, 
1863. She d. March 4, 1853. 

3. GF..ORGE Foss, the sixth of the eight children of Moses •, b. 
Waterville, Jan. 26, 1823. He was 8 school teacher a few years, and 
wns proprietor of the "Brook }'arm," in Thornton. Later he res. in 
Concord and in Campton, where he d. Feb. 2, 1887. He m. July 3, 
1848, Deborah Snow Bryant, b. Oct. 24, 1821, dan. of Asa Bryant. 
She d. Jan. 30, 1885. 

4. GEORGB BRYANT Foss, son of Ge01-ge 8, b. Concord, Feb. 16, 
1856. m. August 14, 1881, Lavinia Estella Melven, dau. of Noah 
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Daniel Melven (see). He res. in Thornton and Campton until1896, 
when he removed to Plymouth. He is a travelling salesman. 

L Guy Muv•N, b. April20, 1882. 
ii. G•oao• LuLia, b. Oct. 16, lRSIS. Plymouth lligb School, 1003. 

iii. NoAa SYLvuua, b. May 15, 1889. 
iv. Huoa, b. July 7, 1896. 

FOSTER. 

1. REGINALD FosT.BR, with wife Judith and seven children, settled 
1n Ipswich about 1638. His wife d. and be m. second, Sarah Martin, 
widow of John Martin.. He d. 1681, and she m. thit-d, William 
White, of Haverhill. 

2. REGINALD }'OST.BR, son of Reginald 1, b. 1636. m. Elizabeth 
Dane, dau. of John Dane. He d. in Ipswich, Dec. 28, 1707. Twelve 
children. 

3. JoaN FOSTER, son of Reginald 1, b. July 15, 1664. He m. Mary 
---,and lived in the part of Ipswich known as Chebacco, now 
Essex. He d. Dec. 9, 1736. Six children. 

f. MosES FosTER, son of John •, b. 1697. m. Mary Rust, dan. of 
Nathaniel Rust. She d. May 2, 1732, and he m. second, Jan. 18, 
1732/3, Mary Blodgett; m. third, Ann Varney, who d. Feb. 21, 
1787. He d. Sept. 27, 1785. 

5. AnoN FoSTER, son of Moses ', b. 1723. m. Mary Lowe. He 
also lived in Chebacco parish, now Essex, Mass. 

6. ZBBUJ.ON FosTER, son of Aaron 6, b. August 2, 1766. m. Nov. 
30, 1794, Polly Story, b. August 3, 1770, datL of William Story. He 
removed, 1814, to Henniker, where he d. Dec. 16, 1849. She d. 
August 3, 1851. Eight children. 

'1. JEREMIAH Fos-rEit, son of Zebulon 8, b. Essex, Mass., June 22, 
1805, lived in Henniker. He m. Jan. 24, 1833, Adaline Rice, b. 
Henniker, Oct. 10, 1810, dau. of Jacob and Lovisa (Howe) Uice. 
She d. Sept. 7,1863. m. second, April 23, 1864, Martha B. Huntoon. 
He was a captain, selectman, and prominent in town affairs. 

8. JACOB RICE FosTER, son of Capt. Jeremiah 7, b. Henniker, Feb. 
4, 1834. m. April 30, 1867, Georgie Nash, of Somersworth; m. 
second, 1874, Mary Nash. In eal'Jy life he was a machinist, leaming 
his trade in the locomotive works at Manchester. He enlisted March 
30, 1863, in the 2d Brigade Band, which was enlisted under 
general orders. He was discharged Oct. 19, 1863. He was subae-
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quently engaged in the mannfooture of shoe pegs. Res. at Somers
worth, Fryeburg, Me., and Sht>lbume Falls, Mass. He is a man of 
commanding energy and ability and is respected and esteemed by all 
who know him. 

9. EDWIN JosEPH FmJTER, son of Jacob R. 8, b. Somersworth, 
March 19, 1868. Hem. May 26,1897, Mabel Louise Jenks, dau. of 
George Washington Jenks, of Shelburne Falls, Mass., and removed to 
Plymouth in the summer of 1898. He is manager and accountant 
of the J . R. Foster peg factory. 

i. MABIO!f, b. Shelburne Falls, M&llll., Jaly 10, 1899. 

10. GEORGE RICE FOSTER, son of Jacob R. 8, b. Somersworth, May 
12, 1869. Co.me to Plymouth 1898, and is now resideot here. He is 
superintendent of the peg factory. 

FOSTER. 
1. SAMUEL FosTER, b. Pelham, Oct. 22, 1803. m. 1829, Mary 

Sawyer, b. Groton, 1811, dau. of Jonas and Polly (Bailey) Sawyer. 
She d Rumney, April 9, 1853. He m. second, Nov. 1, 1865, 
Phebe Jane Morrison, b. March 13, 1824, dau. of David and Betsey 
(Lovejoy) .Morrison, of Rumney. He removed, 1855, to Plymouth. 
He was a carpenter, rea. immediately north of the village and 
east of the railroad. He d. August 19, 1880, buried at Wentworth. 
She d. Nov. 27,1887. Trinity Cemetery. Six children by first and 
four by second marriage. 

i. DANJKL ATwooo, b. 1831. m. 1855, Nancy K. Rolliae, b. Hanr
hill, Sept. 11, 1882, dau. of Richard and Lydia W. (Doyle) 
Rollins. He wu a fanner in Wentworth, wlaere he d. 1898. 

ii. Ruvus, b. 1832. m. Mary Aan Avery, of Tllornton. Be was 
mMter bridge builder, B., C. & M. R.R., sucoeeding his brother-in
law, Ilimm W. Merri11. lie d. March 17,1878; buried Triniiy 
Cemetery. He buili a bridge over Baker's River about 1875. 

iii. MART EMBLINB1 b. Jan. 20, 1836. m. Hiram W. Merrill (see). 
iv. WILT.lAM ALVA, b. 1886. m. Judith Libbey, of Warren. Lived in 

Warren and Weniworth. 
v. MARTHA AUGUSTA, b. 1840. 
vi. AMOs PIPitR, b. 18«. 

vii. MAnY 8., b. Od. 6, 1807. m. June 12,1879, Frank 0. Sargent, lOft 

of Abel and Lucinda (French) Sargent. She d. at Andover, M&llll., 
Sept. 10, 1884. 

viii. ELrzAnBTII B., b. July 19, 1860. m. Henry W. Reed (eee). 
ix. Jon!f 8., b. July 12, 1868. d. August 8, 1864. 
s:. CAROLUfB I., b. Jan. 26, 1869. m. Henry W. Reed (see). 
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FOWLER. 

FOWLBR-FOX -l!'BEDIA.N. 

1. ABNER FoWLBR, son of Abmham and Nancy (Hodgdon) Fowler, 
b. Hill, March 7, 1827. m. Dec. 3, 1850, Hannah Dolloff, b. Uridgl.'
water, Jan. 6, 1831, dau. of Levi and U.oxy (Locke) Dolloff. lie was 
a fanner and lived in Hill until1859, when he removed to Plymouth. 
In 1862 he removed to Bridgewater and was a selectman several 
years and representative 1869 and 1870. From Bridgewater he 
removed 1874 to Bristol, where he d. March 31, 1889. No children. 

2. ABNER FOWLER was taxed in Plymouth, 1832 and 1833. 
3. JOHN FOWLER was taxed in Plymouth, 1851 and 1853. 

FOX. 
1. BENAIJAH Fox, son of Isaac Fox, of Campton, b. Jan. 20, 1769. 

Was the first male child born in Campton. The parents were from 
Connecticut. He m. 1792, Martha Plummer, b. Oct. 2, 1766. 

2. BENJAMIN Fox, son of Benaijah 1, b. Campton, Mat'Ch 4, 1797. 
m. April 22, 1830, Eleanor B. Rowe and settled in Woodstock. He 
was a deacon of the Baptist church and a respected citizen. He d· 
April 5, 1870. 

3. PLUMMER Fox, son of ])ea. Benjamin 1, b. Woodstock, July 17, 
1838. Came to Plymouth, 1859. He was a clerk three years for 
Webster, Russell & Co., and 1862, in company with John Mason, 
he opened a store in the building fot·merly occupied by Benjamin 
B. Dearborn. In 1877 the firm became Fox & Dearborn. This 
partnership was dissolved, 1879, and Mr. Fox hM continued in trade 
until the present time. The building was burned, 1895, and was 
succeeded by the present brick block. He has honorably filled 
a prominent position among the business men of Plymouth and in 
civil affairs. He was a selectman, 1882, 1883, 1901, 1903. He m. 
August 15, 1867, Charlotte Dearborn, dau. of Benjamin B. Dearborn 
(see). Two children. 

i. GEOilOE ALUKBT, b. July 25, 1873. Plymouth High Sobool, 1691. 
He has made a study of muaic. lie is proprietor of a music store, 
Albany, N. Y. lie m. Florence Adele Atwood. (1) Dearborn, 
b. July 15, 1902. 

ii. ELJZAIIKTH, b. June 10,1877. Plymouth Iligh School, 1803; Wheaton 
Seminary, 1896, and hN pursued a. special course in music. 

FREEMAN. 
1. WILLIAM PERRY FREEMAN, son of Asa and Elizabeth (Perry) 

}'reeman, b. Boston, Mass., April 1, 1868. He is a brotber of Mrs. 
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John Keniston. · He came to Plymouth, 1889. He has been a. clerk 
two years for W. G. Hull, in Livermore, two years for J. E. Henry, 
in Lincoln, and was clerk in the store of G. H. Corliss & Co. Now 
employed by Dt-aper & Maynard Co. He m. Sept. 3, 1891, Fannie 
Emma Shcrwcll, dl\n. of Jl'mnk P. Sherwell (see). 

i. HAROLD CYRIL, b. Jan. 6, 1804. 

FRENCH. 

1. J,IEUT. MoSKl'! FRENCH, b. 1755. m. Haverhill, Mass., Nov. 12, 
1778, Mnry Hazeltine, b. 1757. He removed from Atkinson to Ply
mouth, 1781. He was a blacksmith, and lived on the site of the 
Cushman house in the village. He d. July 29, 1827. Shed Dec. 10, 
1829. The oldest son was born in Atkinson; the other children were 
born in Plymouth. 

i. MosEs, b. May 6, 1780. d. Plymouth, unm., Nov. 18, 18M. 
ii. MAnY, b. Oct. 5, 1782. m. Samuel Whidden, of Derry. He d. 

Oct. 24, 1847. She d. Dec. 25, 18M. Several children. 
iii. HANNAn K., b. Oct. 2, 17M. m. May 14, 1809, Joseph Eaton, of 

Groton, Maaa. He d. Bradford, Maaa., April U, 1844. She d. 
Pittsburg, Pa. 

iv. JAMBS, b. Sept. 12, 1786. d. Plymouth, unm., July27, 1826. 
2. v. .TonK, b. June 12, 1789. 

vi. WILLIAM, b. Sept. 13, 1702. d. Plymouth, unm. 
vii. RBBKCCA, b. Anguet 20, 1794. d. Plymouth, unm., April 'n, 1824. 

Yiii. BAnArr, b. June 12, 1707. d. Bradford, Maaa., unm., Nov. 2, 1877. 
i:l:. AnraAIL, b. Dec. 10, 1799. m. July 22, 1881, William McDermid, 

of Thornton. They were published in Plymouth, Nov. 1, 1829. 
Lived in Haverhill, Mass., where he d. March 27, 1885. She d. 
July 29, 1863. 

2. JoliN FRENOH, son of Lieut. Moses 1, b. Plymouth, June 12,1789. 
m. Susan Ames. He was a blacksmith in Plymouth, where he d. 
May 4, 1830. She d. in Chelsea, Mass., 1872. Five children b. in 
Plymouth. 

i. LAURA, b. Nov. 10, 1816. 
ii. lsAnBLLA, b. August 16, 1818. 

iii. Mosze, b. Aprilll, 1820. 
iv. ELIZADKTD, b. June 20, 1822. 
v. CAROLIMB, b. March 20, 1826. 

FRENCH. 

1. GEORGF: PARKER FRENCH, son of Amos P. Fl"encll, or Rumney. 
b. Rumney, }'ob. 13, 1840. He m. Mnrch 10, 1871, Ellen Webster 
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FletcheT, dau. of George W. FletcheT. He attended the Newbury, 
Vt., Seminary and New London Academy, and was school committee 
of Rumney. He removed to Plymouth, 1894, and engaged in the 
manufacture of gloves. He d. June 16, 1896. 

i. .Auos ELiuaua, b. Feb.17, 1878. 
U. Joe&PB Gaoaos, b. July 2, 1881. 

FRENCH. 

1. HIRAK FinBLD FRBNCII, son of Capt. Nathaniel and Phebe 
Wells French, and grandson of Joseph French, b. Salisbury, 1822. 
m. April 10, 1843, Dorothy Farnum, b. Salisbury, Dec. 24, 1820, dau. 
of John Farnum, of Concord and Salisbury. He removed to Andover, 
where he d. Their dau. Nellie Dorothy, b. Salisbury, Nov. 14, 1855, 
m. George H. Harris, Jr. (see). 

2. WILLIS E. FBENOB, son of Hiram F.1, b. 1860. m. Dec. 13, 
1883, Carrie M. Edmonds, dau. of George E. Edmonds (see). He 
came to Plymouth, 1883, and was a travelling salesman representing 
Draper, Maynard & Co. He d. Oct. 23, 1895. She rea. in Ply
mouth. 

i. HARRY FlriBLD, b. NoT. 7, 1886. Pl.f1DouU1 High School, 1004. 
il. Boou Lu, b. March 28, 1898. 

"FRENCH. 

1. LIBUT. JosKPH FRBHCH, an officer in the Revolution. m. Hul
dah Clifford and removed from Kingston to Salisbury, 1775. 

2. SAMUIL FRENcH, son of Lieut. Joseph 1, b. Kingston, March 25, 
1773. Lived many years in Salisbury. Hem. Nov. 3, 1795, Hannah 
Selley, dau. of Dea. Moses Selley, who d. Nov. 22, 1804. He m. 
second, Mrs. Abigail Wiggin. He lived several years in Salisbury, 
removing to Plymouth, 1834. He d. in Plymouth, March 7, 1842. 
She d. Nov. 5, 1857, aged 81. 

3. JoNATHAN FRENCH, son of Samuel1, b. Salisbury, Feb. 7, 1812. 
Came to Plymouth with his father, 1834. He was a farmer, living 
near Caleb L Clay. I fiud no record of his first marriage. His wife 
d. Nov. 16, 1836,leaving two sons and possibly other children. He 
m. second, April, 1838, Sarah F. Morrill, b. Bridgewater, Jan. 5, 1818, 
dau. of Parker Morrill He d. May 25, 1872. She d. Oct. 10, 1875. 

i, JONATHAN, 

ii. SAMUEL, b. 18M. Waa taxed 1866 aud 1866. 
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ill. ABA P1NGR&T1 b. :May 7, 1889. m. June 2, 1857, Irena F. Wether
ell, of Effingham. He lived in Effingham from 1857 to 1866, and 
in Plymouth from 1866 to 1876. He enlisted from Eftlngham in 
8d N. H. Infantry; discharged May 8, 1862, and ie now an in· 
mate of Boldien' Home, at Togoe, :Me. One eon •. 

iv. JosiAH QuJKCY, b. Feb. 19, 1842. m. April, 1865, Mary Jane Bel
lingham, dau. of Jacob Bellingham (see). He wae a farmer and 
a leather dresser in Plymouth, lhing on Ward hilL He d. 
August Zl, 1867. She m. second, Foeter S. Batchelder (see). 

T. AKNA M., b. Jan. 27, 1845. m. Cyrus Warren Heath (see). 
Ti. CLARA ){., b. Jan. 12, 1848. m. Frank E. Flanden (see). 

GARLAND. 

1. JlETER GARLAND, a mariner, wns an inhabitant of Charlestown, 
1637, and bad a grant of five acres Mystic side. It is a tradition that 
be died on a voyage. 

a JOliN GARLAND, BOD of Peter 1, b. England, 1620, settled in 
Hampton, 1653, or earlier. Hem. Oct. 26, 1652, Elizabeth Chapman. 
lie m. second, 1654:, Elizabeth (Philbrick) Chase, dau. of Thomas 
Philbrick and widow of Thomas Chase, of Hampton. He d. Jan. 
4, 1671/2, "aged about 50 years." Children were John, Jacob, and 
Peter, all under age, 1671. 

3. PRTBR GARLAND, son of John 1, b. Nov. 25, 1659. Lived on the 
paternal estate. He owned a sloop which he sailed between Hamp
ton and Boston. He m. Elizabeth , who d. Feb. 19, 1688. 
He m. second, Sarah Taylor, dau. of John Taylor. He d. before 1708, 
when his widow Sarah ru. Dea. Samuel Dow. 

4. JONATHAN GARLAND, son of Peter•, b. Oct. 28, 1689. He was 
a tanner and leather dresser of Hampton. Selectman several yP..ars 
from 1727 to 1746. He m. Oct. 21, 1714, Rachel Dow, b. Sept. 20, 
1695, dau. of Dea. Samuel and Abigail (Hobbs) Dow. He d. May 
11,1760. 

5. LIEUT. JONATIIAN GARLAND, SOD of Jonathan '• b. July 16, 1'719. 
m. Jan. 9,1746, Bethia (Tuck) Taylor, b. March 17, 1723, dau. Dea. 
Jonathan and Tabitha (Towle) Tuck, and widow of Anthony Taylor. 
He lived in Kensington and Hampton. He was a signer of the As
sociation Test and nn officer in the Revolution. He d. May1, 1786. 

6. JoNATHAN GARLAND, son of Jonathan a, baptized Sept. 22, 1754. 
m. Oct. 20, 1777, Huldah Batchelder, b. May 10, 1759, dau. of Capt. 
Curter and Huldah (Moulton) Batchelder, of New Hampton and San-
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bornum. He was a signer of the Association Test. He res. in H~tmp
ton and Pittsfield. He was killed by a falling tree, March 10, 1812. 

7~ JoNATHAN GARLAND, son of Jonathan •, b. Hampton, 1796. He 
m. 1821, Deborah Goss, dau. of Robert Goss, of Hanover. He lived 
in Holderness and Campton. He was a soldier in War of 1812. He 
d. April1, 1868. Twelve.children. 

8. GKOROK WATSON GARLAND, son of JonathanT, b. Holderness, 
July 19, 1831, and lived in youth in Campton. He settled in Thorn
ton and was engaged in farming and lumbering, removing to Ply
mouth, 1870. He wa.s a selectman and representative of Thornton. 
He m. Oct. 9, 1854, Sarah Ann Gilman, b. March 14, 1830, dau. of 
Jonathan Gilman, of Thornton. She d. July 6, 1859. He m. second, 
Oct. 1, 1860, Lucinda Avery, b. May 7, 1837, dau. of Stephen Avery, 
of Campton. She d. July 26, 1863. He rn. third, April19,1864, Eliza 
Ann Batchelder, b. Dec. 22, 1839, dau. of Increase and Susan (Hart) 
Batchelder. One child. 

1. WILLIAM Ru88KLL GA.RL.um, b. Thornton, March 22, 1865. He waa 
edncated in the achoola of Plymouth, Holderneu, and New Hamp
ton, and gradu&ted at Medical School, Dartmouth College, 1886. 
He practieed hia profeseion auoce~~fully in Campton unUl 1895, 
when be removed to Plymouth, where be hae deeervedly won the 
reputation of a skilful and conacientioua physician. He m. May 
19, 1886, Sadie Ardelle Clough, b. Lyman, March 15, 1864, dau. of 
James Clongh. She d. Nov. 27,1889. Hem. second, Sept. 2, 1890, 
Mollie Amanda Pillsbury, b. Rumney, June 14, 1870, dau. of Jasper 
Hill Pillabury. Two children b. Campton. (1) Mary Blanche, 
b. Nov. 6, 1888. (2) George William, b. April16, 1892. d. Au
gust 81, 1904. 

GEORGE. 
1. GIDEON GEOJtOE, from Yorks1tirc, ]~nglaml, with wifo nml son 

Gideon, sailed for Salem, Mass., about 1680. A son .Tohn was born 
during the ocean voyage. 

2. JOHN GxonaE, son of Gitleon 1, b. upon the ocean about 1680. 
m. about 1700, Ann Swaddock, and lived in Haverhill, Mass. He 
was one of the petitioners in 1711 for a school house in the north
easterly part of the town. He was drowned while attempting to 
cross the Mcnimack River on the ice, Feb. 27, 1715. She d. Feb. 7, 
1763. His children were: John Swaddock, b. Dec. 15, 1702. 
William, b. June 27, 1705. Augustin, b. Jan. 12, 1708. Elizabeth, 
b. Sept. 20, 1710. Gideon, b. May 27, 1712. 
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3. GIDEON GEORGE, son of John 1, b. Haverhill, May 27, 1712. 
m. Apri114, 1737, Elizabeth Jewett, b. Ro\vley, Mass., June 18, 1716, 
dau. of Dca. Daniel and Elizabeth (Hopkinson) Jewett. He lived in 
Haverhill and in Bradford, MRSS. 

4. WILLIAM GEoRGE, son of Gideon 8, b. Bradford, Mass., Nov. 18, 
1737. m. May 26, 1763, Ruth Hastings, b. Haverhill, Mass., August 
8, 1742, dau. of Robert, Jr., and Ruth (Saunders) Hastings, of Haver
hill, Mass. After his marriage he lived in Haverhill, MRSS., about 
four ycnt'S and removed to Hampstead. In Dec., 1774, he was 
chosen one of a committee of inspection, and is frequently named in 
the records of Hampstead. He removed from Hampstead to 
J>lymouth in 1777. In the midst of a large and fertile farm he 
built a log hmtsc on the plateau southwest of the present residence 
of Charles W. George, and su bscq nently he built a frame house on the 
site of the present house of David F. Smith. He was a selectman 
four years, nnd Dec. 21, 1784, he was appointed o. coroner for Grafton 
Co. He resigned this office Dec. 13, 1792. From the date 
of this nppoint.ment he was styled William George, Esq., but he 
was not a justice of the peace. He was a prosperous farmer and 
a respected citizen. His wife d. June 1, 1809, and be m. second, 
Feb. 19, 1811, Abigail, dau. of Benjamin Dearborn (see). She 
had previously m. Peter Hobart (see), Thomas McCluer (see), and 
Rev. Samuel Currier (see). William George d. Jan. 12, 1820. 
His widow d. April 8, 1839. T\vo children b. Haverhill, Mass., 
five Hampstead, and one Plymouth. 

i. RoBERT, b. April H, 1764. d. yoUDg. 
5. ii. 'WILLIAM, b. April3, 1766. 
6. iii. RonJ<aT, b. Jan. 5, 1768. 
7. iv. KrNo, b. May19, 1771. 

v. ltuTn, b. Oct. 7, 1772. m. Jonathan Cummings (aee). 
8. vi. MoBKB, b. Auglllt; 18, 1774. 

Yli. LKOKARD, b. Oct. 5, 1776. d. young. 
viii. Bnen, b. 1777. m. Thomas Cook (see). 

6. WILLIAM GEORGE, son of William 4, b. Haverhill, Mass., April 3, 
1766. m. in Sandown, March 2, 1789, Eleanor Fellows, b. 1769. 
He was eleven years of age when the family removed to Plymouth. 
He was n farmer, a selectman, and a worthy cit.izen. He d. Dec. 5, 
1824. She m. second, Daniel Spooner, who lived in Plymouth 
after 1840, and here d. April 1,1849. She d. Feb. 4, 1849. No 
children. 
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8. RoBBRT GBOBGB, son of William •, b. Hampstead, Jan. 5, 1768. 
He waa a farmer of Plymouth. He built the bouse at South 
Plymouth later occupied by Jonathan Clay. He m. May 5, 1793, 
Sarah Dearborn, dau. of &muel Dearborn (see). He d. by accident, 
1834. While crossing a brook upon a log he fell and was drowned. 
His widow d. Jan. 18,1851. Nine children b. in Plymouth. 

9. i. GID20K1 b. AopA 15,1798 • . 
10. ii. LKOKARD, b. Sept. 1, 1795. 

iii. CuarsaA, b. Nov. 27, 1797. m. Aaron Steama (see). 
11. iv. BANU&L Duuoax, b. Jan. 28, 1800. 
12. v. HIRAM, b. Nov. 8, 1801. 

vi. M.uvuu, b. March 7,180!. unm. d. PlymouLb, Dec. 7, 1865. 
vii. Mooa RosszLL, b. August 1, 1807. m. Jane Maria Quinn. He 

waa superintendent of a shoe factory in Philadelphia, where be d. 
1M&. Seven of hie Mteen children survived him. 

'riii. MAaT A-, b. Nov. 2, 1812. m. Oct., 1831, Jeremiah Merrill, eon 
of Nathan Merrill, of Rumney. He d. Rumney, Oct. 80, 1851. 
She d. Concord, Sept. 4, 1877. Five children b. Rumney. 
(1) Byron Guatavu, b. Oct. 8, 1832. d. April 21, 1838. 
(2) Byron Guatavua, b. April 21, 1834. m. June 23, 1856, 
EaLber J. Houston, dau. of Gilmore Houston (see). She d. 
PlymouLb, Sept. 7, 1861. Be m. second, Martha J. Hall, who d. 
May 17, 1874. Be lived in Franklin, Pa., where be d. May 12, 
1902. Byron Gutavua and Esther J . (Bouton) Merrill left one 
dau., Adalaide Louisa Merrill, who is the generou donor of Lbe 
Library Building in Rumney, and abe baa been a benefactor of 
the Young Men's Christian AIIOCiation of Concord. (8) Mary 
Adalaide, b. May 10, 1888. m. Oliver A. Buuell, of Ellsworth • 
.Res. Juniata, Neb. (4) Jennie Karia Quinn, b. Sept. 28, 1840. 
m. Nov. 1, 1866, Charles Clark Smart, eon of Richard Smart (see 
Brown and Greenough Regia&en). Res. Rumney. lie d. Jan. 
8, 1900. (5) Henry J., b. Auguat 1, 1850. m. Mary F. Rich. 
He d. Charleetown, Mau., Sept. 14, 1884. 

iL ROTa, b. August 10,1814. unm. d. Plymouth. April 10, 1858. 

7. Knm GsoRGE, son of William ', b. Hampstead, May 19, 1771. 
He inherited one-half of the farm of his father and built the house 
now occupied by Mra. Solomon Smith. In early manhood he was 
a school teacher in Plymouth. He m. Jan. 10, 1797, Ruth Eaton, 
b. Plaistow, Apl'il 18, 1772, dau. of J onatban and Mehitable (Page) 
Eaton (see). She d April 12, 1837. He m. second, Jan. 22, 1838, 
Hannah Eaton, b. Plaistow, July 29, 1780, a sister of his wife Ruth. 
He d. in Plymouth, Oct. 6, 1846. His widow Hannah lived with 
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her ste1)son David in Wentworth, and d. while visiting in Plymouth, 
Oct. 22, 1868. Five children by first wife b. in Plymouth, except 
William, who was b. in Bridgewater. 

13. i. EATON, b. Nov. 14, 1797. 
14. ii. Wu.LJAM, b. May 15, 1801. 

iii. DANIEl., b. Jan. 23, 1804. d. Feb. 12, 1805. 
15. iv. DA TID, b. April 18, 1808. 
16. y, Au, b. Nov. 2, 1809. 

8. MoHF.S GEORGE, son of William •, b. Hampstead, August 18, 
1774. Was a farmer and a useful townsman of Plymouth. He 
inherited one-half of his father's farm, and built the house now 
occupied by Charles W. George. He was a captain in the militia., 
selectman, 1814, 1815, 1818, 1819, 1820, 1821. He m. March 25, 
1800, Susannah Nevins, dau. of William Nevins (see). She d. 
March 9, 1841. He m. second, Oct. 28, 1845, Phebe (Cass) Tyrrill, 
b. Epsom, April, 1793, dau. of Theophilus Cass and widow of 
Jeremiah Tyrrill, of Andover. He d. August 27, 1849. His widow 
removed to Methuen, and there d. August, 1871. Six children h. in 
Plymouth. 

i. MATILDA, b. Jan. 3, 1801. unm. d. Sept. 26, 18i8. 
17, ii. AUSTIN, b. Jan. 5, 1803. 
18. iii. W ASHINOTON, b. July 15, ISM. 

iv. HARRIS, b. Feb. 6, 1807. d. March 18, 1807. 
v. AMANDA, b. May 26, 1810. m. Samuel Noyes (t~ee). 

vi. Er.MJRA, b. Oct. 12, 1815. m. Noah C. Cummings (see). 

9. GIDEON GKORGE, son of Robert 8, b. August 15, 1793, was 
a carpenter, cabinet-maker, and millwright. He removed from 
Plymouth, 1817, and worked at his trade in Montreal, P. Q., and 
Portland, Me., until 1824, when he removed to Derby, Vt., where 
be remained a few years. Subsequently he lived in Lancaster and 
in several towns in Massachusetts. He m. Jan. 24, 1824, Ruth 
Church, b. Campton, Jan. 21, 1793, dau. of Rev. Selden Church. 
He d. in North Adams, Mass., Dec. 21, 1858. She d. Melrose, 
Mass., Dec. 29, 1876. Three children b. Derby, Vt., and one b. 
Lancaster. 

19. i. WILLIAM SELDRM, b. March 3, 1825. 
ii. HEMRY 8RLDitN1 b. April24, 1821. d. Lancaster, Feb. 24, 1882. 
iii. CAROLIME MATILDA, b. March 6, 1829. m. May 18, 1851, George 

Poor. They rea. in Malden, Maaa. He d. Oot. i, 1902. 
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iT. N&LLA J.bau., b. Nov. 17, 1888. m. April 215, 1861, Thomaa 
Warren Ripley. Rea. Melroee, Mus., where abe d. ~'eb. 8, 1900. 
(1) llubed George, b. Augua' 20, 1869. Rea. New~nville, 
Maaa. 

10. LEONARD G:&ORGB, son of Robert', b. Sept. 1, 1795. Was a 
carpenter and builder of Plymouth, anti several substantial residences 
in this town were built by him. He lived in a house subsequently 
used as a Methodist parsonage. He removed, 1844, to Brighton, Mass. 
He m. Dec., 1821, Nancy Eastman Homans, b. Campton, 1795, dau. 
of Joseph and Sarah (Walton) Homans. She d. May, 1849. He d. 
April, 1878. Four children b. in Plymouth. 

i. , Snv&NB MERRILL, b. Feb. 12, 1823. m. Sept. 80, 1845, Mary 
Little Poor, b. Goffa~wn, }'eb. 13, 1820, dau. of Thomaa Lit.tle 
Poor. He lived in Charlea~wn, Mus., a few yean and aubee
quently in Goff1~wn, where he d. Oct. 115, 1860. She d. in Leom
inster, Mus., Angus' 14, 1893. Three children: (1) Rosie Poor, 
b. July 22, 1847. m. Zachariah B. S,uart, of Manchester. (2) 
Mary Anna, b. Nov. 25, 1849. m. Joeeph G. Putnam, of Leomin
ster, Mus. (3) Hannah Isabella, b. March 5, 1!J69. d. Feb. 2, 
1861. 

ii. ANN JuDSON, b. Jan. 1, 18215, for many yean a teacher in Brigh~n, 
Maaa. unm. Bee. Chicago, Ill. 

iii. JoaKPH HoKANa, b. 1826. d. Sept. 28, 1841. 
iY. JAKES WILLIAMS, b. 1830. m. 1851, Abby H. E. Sanderson, dau. 

of Eli and Marinda (Thwing) Sanderson, of Brigh~n, Mus. She 
d. 1886; he m. aeoond, 1887, Mn. r.ydia Hancock. In 1851 he 
engaged in the furniture buaioeu in New York City. He enlisted 
in the Civil War, and from a private was promoted ~a captain, 
serving until Dec., 1864, in New York and Mauaohnaetta regiments. 
After the war he waa building i11Bpec~r in Minneapolis, Minn. He 
d. 1891. Five children: (l)Agnes Anna, b.l852. m. l!J78, llr. Bay
ard T. Holmes, of Chicago, Ill. (2) }'annie Sanderson, b. and d. 
18M. (3) Liuie SaudcJ'IIou,ll. 18ii8. 1n. 188·1, Willia1n E. 'l'omp· 
kin11 of Colby, Wia. (4) J.t'rank SteYena, b. 1861. m. 1887, Eva 
May Countryman, and lives in Minneapolis, Minn. (5) Arthur 
Fuller, b. 1864:. Lives in Colville, Waah. 

11. SAM.UKL DKARDOUN GKOliGK, sou of RoiJcrt 8, b. J au. 28, 1800. 
m. March 1, 1831, Louisa Har1is, dau. of Nathan Harris (see). She 
d. July 30, 1847. Hem. second, Zulima F. Rowell, b. Irasburg, Vt. 
He lived in Plymouth until 1842, when he removed to Lowell, and 
was there e. machinist. In 1855 he removed to Waukeesha, Wis., 
and later to Chicago, where he d. Oct. 14, 1866. Six children b. in 
Plymouth and one b. in Lowell, Mass. 
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i. Har.EN EI.JzA, b. July 8, 1832. unm. d. Jan. 18, 1857. 
ii. EDWIN, b. :March 9, 1835. m. May 22, 1854, Susan Wilkins, who d. 

Nov. 30, 1857. lie m. second, August 7, 1Si>8, Stl8an A. Moore, 
b. Sydney, Me., April 18, 1887. She d. Sept. 9, 1895. Hem. 
third, Dec. 12, 1898, Susie King. He is a dealer in ship supplies, 
New York. Three children: (1) Alice, b. Nov. 12, 1857. d. 
Jo'cb. 5, 18&8. (2) Je811ie Louisa, b. Oct. 1, 1862. m. March 17, 
18112, .John Charles Bowers, of Brooklyn, N. Y. (3) Edwin, b. 
l>ec. 28, 1867. m. Feb. 21, 1899, Elizabeth C. Edwards. Be is 
a dealer in ship supplies, New York, wUb residence in Broo)clyn. 

iii. lhr;NitY MAnTrN, b. Sept. 17, 1836. d. Oct.l.4, 1862. 
iv. Jlm.ur, b. March 28, 1838. unm. d. Oct. 10, 1866. 
v. WILLIAM, b. June 2, lMO. m. Mary Barnes. He d. in Exeter, 

Neb., Nov. 25, 1885. 
vi. Ct.ARA, b. ,July 27, 1M2. m. Dec. 12, 1872, Almon E. Norris, b. 

May 6, 1886, son of Jonathan and Lucinda (Croas) Norris. 15th Vt. 
I ufantry, from Sept., 1862, to Augll8t, 1868. Farmer of Albany, Vt. 

vii. )lAilY, b. AngllBt 6, 1814. m. Guy Woodward, of Enosburg, Vt. 

12. HIRAM GEORGE, son of Robert', b. Nov. 8, 1801. m. Susanna 
Clement Kimball, dan. of Joseph Kimball (see). He removed to 
Elgin, Ill., where he d. April19, 1845. She d. 1852, in New Orleans. 
J.<~our children. 

i. JAN& ANNA, b. Roxbury. m. Jacob Rotnor. Res. Minneapolis, 
Minn. 

ii. BuLLA, b. Elgin. m. David Rotnor. Res. Portland, Ore. 
iii. JuosoN, b. };Jgin. Lost when a boy and never found. 
iv. OscAR, b. Elgin. d. young. 

13. EATON GEORGE, sou of King'i, b. Plymouth, Nov. 14, 1797, 
was a farmer of Plymouth, living on the farm now of Gilman Marsh. 
He m. June 13, 1819, Uuth Williams Dow, b. Warren, August 25, 
1800, dnu. of James and Ruth (Williams) Dow. He d. in Plymouth~ 
June 18, 1870. She d. in Malden, Mass., Nov. 16, 1875. Six chil
dren b. in Plymouth. 

i. AMos, b. March 28, 1822, was a shoe manufacturer of Haverhill, 
Mass. Hem. March 81, 18«, Mary Brown Stanley, b. Bradford, 
April5, "t821, dan. of Abiah Stanley, of Bradford and Thornton. 
She d. Haverhill, blaes., May 16, 1864. He m. second, )[1'11. Sarah 
(Heath) Greenough, dau. of James Heath, of Oromouth, New 
Brunswick. He d. Haverhill, Maea., Nov. 16, 1873. At the time 
of the fire in Haverhill, 1878, he perished while attempting to 
rescue books and papers from his burning factory. One child: 
(1) Mnrlon Eaton, b. June 22, 1851. d. Wilmington, Del., Oct. 
27, 1880. 
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U. Moaa WILLIAMS. b. Feb. 4, 1824. He went from Plymouth to 
California, 1849, and retQnled 1806. S11beequently lived in Salem 
and Malden, where he d. Jau. 8, 1877. Hem. in PIJlllouth, Dec. 
18, 1806, Emma N. (Dodge) Whipple, of Salem, Maae. Oue 
child: (1) J.:dwin Stanton, b. March 2, 1868. 10. J11ne 1, Jtlll2, 
Maud A. Lewil. Rea. Newtonville, Maaa. 

iii. RuTH ANX, b. Jau. 2, 1826. m. March 80, 1848, George Kooz 
Wanen Galliaban, b. Portland, Me., Jau. 10,1810. Bell. Andover, 
MU1.1 where be d. April 24, 1878. She d. Oct. 16, 1874. Oue 
child: (1) Frank Willi•, b. June 2, 1849. d. Sept.17, 18411. 

iY. MKBITABLK WILLIAKa, b. AprilS, 1829. m. NoY. 8, 1846, Henry 
Sewell Rlodget. He waa a shoe man11facturer. He d. Bradford, 
Ma.., Jau. 1, 1874. She d. Haverhill, MUI., Feb. 12, 1902. 
Two children : (1) Ada Eaielle, b. Hampetead, Sept. 2, 1847. d. 
Haverhill, Maaa., Dec. 25, 1860. (2) Lizzie Gertrude, b. Haverhill, 
Ma~~., Augun 7, 1849. d. Haverhill, Maaa., Dec. 21, 1860. 

y, Busu E.o\TOK, b. July 14, 1831. m. Sept. 11, 1866, Gideon Hill 
Moulton, b. Elllworth, June 12, 1812. He waa a farmer of 
Campton, where she d. June H, 1878. He d. Tilton, Feb., 181)1. 

20. Ti. SAMUEL WauY, b. Sept. 6, 1835. 

14. WILLIAK GEORGE, son of King', b. May 15,1801, was a farmer 
and carpenter, res. on the turnpike, a short distance south of the 
site of the present school-house. The father, King George, was a per
manent resident of Plymouth, and his children were born here, except 
William, who was born in Bridgewater, while the parents were tem
porarily in that town. William George, m. March 22, 1825, Mary 
Ru888ll Parker, dan. of Jonathan Parker (see). He d. in Plymouth, 
De<'. 8, 1861. She d. May 24, 1857. Nine children b. in Plymouth. 

i. WILLIAM WICJCLIPW, b. Dee. 22, 1826. Carpenter. Rea. Boston, 
Maas. m. Boston, Maas., Dec. 16, 1848, Harriet Thayer, b. Ox
ford, Me., April 28, 18:!4, dau. of John aud Dordana (Pratt) 
Thayer. He d. NoY. 16,1840. Sbe ru. eecond, --Denning. 
One child: (l) Wilhelmina May, b. NoY. 241 1M9. unm. d. 
Poland, Me., Sept. 17, 1873. 

U. DANIKL KING, b. Feb. 6, 1828. d. March 20, 1882. 
iii. DAVID WABBINGTON, b. Feb. 27, 1830. WlJil, d. Ptymouth, April 

6, 1869. 
iY. ABA KKKP, b. Jan. 23, 1832. With the ezception of a residence of a 

few years in Roxb11ry, Maas., he lived in l'lymonth, a farmer on 
the John Rideo11t farm, 11ntil about 1870, when be removed to 
Rumney, where he d. Sept. 23, 1901. lie m. March 13, 1856, 
Abbie Ann Mnnafteld, b. Newburyport, Maas., June 21, 1832. She 
d. in Rumney, MaylO, 1883. Jt'iye children: (1) Nellie Jt"rancea, 
b. Roxbury, Maaa., Sept. 16, 1857. d. Sept. 2, 1868. (2) Anna 
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France~, b. Roxbury, Mus., Sept. 8, 1858. m. June 28, 1887, 
George lrYing Pillsbury. She d. Bridgewater, MayS, 1896. (8) 
Fred Baaks, b. Roxbury, Ma~~~., August 25, 1860. unm. d. 
Dorchester, Jan. 17,1896. (4) Sidney Parker, b. Plymouth, May 
2, 1865. d. Rumney, Sept. 18, 1878. (5) Raymond Mansfield, b. 
Rumney, August 17, 1872. d. Rumney, August 26, 1878. 

v. CnARJ . .:s IIKNRT, b. Sept. 8, 1835, removed to Hebron, Me., 1860. 
Enlisted July 25, 1862, 16th Maine Infantry, wounded at Fred
ericksburg, Dec. 18, 1862; discharged Feb. 5, 1868. He bas been 
selectman of Hebron, collector, deputy sheriff, and census enume
rator. He m. Nov. 25, 1854, Ruth Ann Gurney, b. Minot, Me., 
Dec. 6, 1838, dan. of Samuel Gurney. Five children b. Hebron, 
Me. (1) Arthur Eugene, b. March 18, 1860. m. Dec. 251 1886, 
Bertha Sturtevant. Rea. a farmer, Hebron, Me. (2) Hermon 
Elwood, b. March 8, 1865. m. Nov. 26, 18DO, Alida May Graves. 
He ia a carpenter, Hebron, Me. (8) Nettie Frances, b. Oc'- 80, 
1868. d. Jan. 24, 1870. (4) Minnie Belle, b. Jan. 7, 1879. m. 
Dec. 25, 1898, Edward Clarke Bean. Farmer, Hebron, Me. (5) 
Gertrude May, b. Dec. 18, 1881. 

vi. DANIEL EATON, b. March 26, 1837. Resided many years in Natick, 
Ma111., an expre111 measenger between Natick and Boeton. He d. 
Feb. 5, 1002. He enlisted April, 1861, lat Maaa. Infantry; dis
charged April 18, 1804. He m. Sept. 19, 1807, Adaliue Root
wood, b. Sberborn,MMS., March 8,1837, dau. of Charles Uoctwood. 
Two children: (1) Hattie Ellen, b. June 10, 1858. (2) Emma 
.Martha, b. Nov. 12, 1869. 

vii. MART ELJZABKTB, b. March 27, 1840. m. April 16, 1858, Abel 
Henry Dakin, b. Sudbury, Ma111., Dec. 28, 1832, eon of Abel and 
Susan E. (Stone) Dalrin. 80th Ma111. Infantry. d. in tbe aervioe 
Dec. 20, 1868. She m. aeoond, March 81, 1867, H. Clark Wood
ward, of Natick, .Malll. He d. May 2, 1888. She res. in Natick, 
Ma111. One child. (1) Carrie Octavia Dakin, m. Oct. 22, 1886, 
Franklin H. Howe, of Framingham, Maas. 

viii. MAnTRA ADALJNB, b. Oct. 15, 1842. m. in Natick, Maaa., Dec. 15, 
1866, Frank P. Simonds, b. Peru, Vt., July 19, 1840. She li'fed 
in Nat.ick, Maaa.; now in California. One child: (1) Frank P., b. 
Natick, Ma~~~., March 28, 1872. Rea. Chicago, Dl. 

b. JosEPH PATBON1 b. July 81, 1845. Has res. in Natick, Ma~~~., 
Temple, Grinnell, Ia., and is now engaged in mining in Cali
fomia. lie m. Dec. 1, 1867, Clara Cushman, b. Auburn, Me., 
:May 8, 1843, dau. of Jairua K. Cushman. She d. La Grange, 
Ia., 1892. Five cbildren: (1) Minnie Cushman, b. Dec. 10, 
1868. unm. Rea. Pasadena, Cal. (2) Frank Erwin, b. June 5, 
1870. Rea. J.a Grnnge, Ja. (ll) Hobert J.ealie, b. Sept. 6, 1874. 
Uea. El Paso, Texas. (4) Fred Eugene, b. August 26, 1881. 
(5) Edna Marian, b. August 11, 1881. 

TOL.U.-19 
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15. DAVID GEORGE, son of King'~, b. Aprill8, 1808. m. Jan. 20, 
1834, Elvira Cheuey, b. Bristol, April 18, 1809, dau. of Enoch 
Cheney (see). He was a farmer in l)lymouth on the homestead of 
his father until 1867, wheu he removed to Wentworth, where he d. 
June 8, 1883. His widow d. iu Concord, Sept. 2, 1890. Thrre 
children b. in Plymouth. 

i. ELIZABETH KIDDKR, b. May 8, 1836. m. Dec. 11, 1858, Jlenry 
Harrison Lovejoy, b. J.it~leton, Noy, 7, 1886, son of Charles 
Henry aud Polly (Lovejoy) Lovejoy. lie enlisted Nov. 12, 1862, 
17th N. H. lufan~, transferred to 2d N. 11. lufant.ry, April16, 
1863 ; discharged Oct. 9, 1863. He waa a painter. Res. Littleton. 
d. Concord, March 22, 1899. One child : (1) Lorena Sue, b. Dec. 
29, 1869. Rea. I.iUleton. 

ii. FRANK li&NRY, b. July 12, 1840. Removed to Bristol, 1864, and to 
Concord, 1872, where he ia a mercl1ant and a reapected citizen. 
He aerved on t.be quota of Plymout.b, 15th N. H. lnfao~ry, 
corporal, muatered out wit.b the regimen~ Augufi 13, 1863. He 
m. Nov. 5, 1865, Martha Jane Currier, b. Bristol, March 8, 1845, 
dau. of Trueworthy G. Currier. Two children b. Bristol and 
t.bree in Concoad. (1) Lena Vira, b. Jan. 11, 1870. m~ Oct. 
2, 1895, Eben Marston Willis, of Concord, son of Algernon Willis, 
of Concord. (2) Roy Elmer, b. Sep~ 7, urn. m. Jan. 12, 1898, 
Mabel Io'Jorenoe Evans, dau. of Ira C. Enns, of Concord. They 
have two children; Robert Arthur, b. Coucord, Sept. 18, 18911, 
and Frank Evans, b. Concord, March 20, 190-l. (3) llarrie~ 
Belle, b. Dec. 20, 1879. m. Oc~ 23, 1901, Daniel B. Donavan, a 
civil engineer of Concord. (4) Lawrence Blanchard, b. Dec. 
15, 1881. d. Io'eb. 8, 1882. (5) Edward King, b. Sep~. 7, 1883. 

iii. SARAH Auouau, b. A.uguat 12, 1848. Res. Concord. 

18. As.&. GEORGE, son of King'~, b. Nov. 2, 1809. Was a carpenter 
and builder, teaching singing-schools in winter. lie lived iu 
Plymouth, Groton, and Lowell, Mass. About 1849 he romovOtl 
to Chal'lot.te, N. C., and there established and conducted a factory 
for the manufacture of farm implements and fu1·niture. He d. 
Charlotte, N. C., June 6, 1887. Hem. Feb. 22, 1832, Adaliue Kemp, 
b. Groton, Nov. 10, 1811, dau. of Pelatiah and Polly (Webber) 
Kemp. She d. Groton, Muy 13, 1843. He m. second, Belinda 
Kimball, b. Groton, Nov. 24, 1809, dau. of Samuel Kimball. She 
d. Charlotte, N. C., Dec. 29, 1884. Three children of Asa and 
Adaline (Kemp) George. 

i. DAVID KEMP, b. Feb. 26, 1835. d. Lowell, Mass., June 4, 1847. 
ii. EDWARD PAYBOM, b. Groton, July 4, 1840, be pursued a course 

of study in dentistry in Germany, and after a villit to his nativ11 
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land he entered upon t.he practice of hia profeaaion at Frankfurt 
on the Main, Prusaia. He waa in t.he United States, 1890 to 1897, 
and returned to Hanover, Germany, where he now rea. He m. 
Feb. I, 1887, Harriet Roae Creighton, b. Thomaaton, Me., March 
21,18551 dan. of Capt.. James A. and Emily (Meaervy) Creighton. 
Three children: (1) Alice Creighton, b. Frankfurt, Nov. 21, 1888. 
(2) Ililda May, b. Tbomaaton, Me., Oct. 8, 1891. (3) Donald 
Payson, b. Portland. Me., Feb. 5, 1898. 

iii. MARY ADALAID&, b. Groton, June 4, 1842. m. May 7, 1868, 
Wi lliam Nolen Prather, of Charlotte, N. C. He d. Dec. 10 

1895. 

17. AUSTIN GEORGE, son of Moses 8, b. Jan. 5, 1803. m. Nov. 26, 
1835, Sarah Morrisou, dau. of Dea. James Morrison (see). He d. Jan. 
4, 1849. She m. secoud, Feb. 12, 1854, Lewis Stratton Hill, b. 
Shirley, Mass., Nov. 3, 1817, sou of Woodbury and Mary (Stratton) 
HilL He d. Plymouth, Jan. 26, 1892. She d. in Plymouth, March 
27, 1890. Three children of Austin and Sarah (Morrison) George, 
b. in l'lymouth. 

i. AMANDA .JANJL:, b. Oct. 28, 1836. d. July 1, 1887. 
21. ii. llv.NRY STANTON, b. Feb. 4, 1838. 

iii. AMANDA Nons, b. April 23, 1843. m. Iliram B. Farnum (see). 

18. WASHINGTON GEORGE, son of Moses 8, b. Plymouth, July 15, 
1804. m. August 22, 1833, Vashti Dustin Hobart, dau. of David 
Hobart (see). She d. Plymouth, Jan. 1, 1837. He m. second, 
March 14, 1838, Louisa Abbot, dau. of John Abbot (see). In 1833, 
with several Plymouth families, he removed to Oberlin, Ohio, but he 
returned 1836, and subsequently occupied the paternal farm. He 
was prominent in town affairs, selertman, 1847, 1848, 1856, 1857, 
1858, 1861, 1862, 1865, 1866 ; representative, 1854, 1855 ; town 
treasurer, 1858, 1861, 1862, 1866, and frequently elected to other 
positions of trust. He was a wise and a kind counsellor and his 
opinions were often sought aud cheerfully given. He settled many 
estates in the probate court, was a deacon of the church, a kind 
neighbor, and one of the worthy men in the annals of Plymouth. 
He d. August 21, 1876. His widow d. Dec. 28, 1895. Six children 
of Washington and Louisa (Abbot) George b. in Plymouth. 

i. ELLBK AuouaTA, b. Dec. 24, 1838. m. James Peabody (aee). 
il. liAnntJL:T AMANDA, b. May 81, 1840. unm. d. Plymouth, Dec. 8 

1880. 
iii. MARTitA Coox, b. April 6, 1842. 
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lv. Lomu V .ASBTI, b. Deo. 16, 1848. Ra~. Plymouth. The persever
ing and intelligent reeearch81 of Mila Geofle have supplied mauy 
facts aod dates for the family registers of Plymouth. The com· 
piler and many who are named in theee pages will ftnd unalloyed 
pleaaure in a grateful acknowledgment for her generoua and 
capable aasiat.anoe. 

v. WILBER OaiK, b. May 25, 1845. uum. d. Plymouth, Dec. 28, 
1879. 

Ti. CBARLU W ASBilfGTOK, b. Oct. 20, 18150, a farmer occupying the 
homestead farm. The klwn of Plymouth oalls him kl au office 
held by hia father, grandfather, and great-Kfandfather. He bu 
ee"ed aa eeleotman, 1883, 1884, 1887, 1889, 1890, 1891, 1896, 1897, 
1908, 1904. 

19. WILLiill SELDEN GEORGE, son of Gideon 9, b. Derby, Vt., 
March 3, 1825. m. July 4, 1853, Belchertown, Mass., Jane Sophia 
Filer. He m. second, May 10, 1866, Detroit, Mich., Janet Augusta 
Papineau. She d. Denver, Ool., Oct. 4, 1874. He m. third, Sept. 6, 
1876, Lansing, Mich., Henrietta Lucretia (Papineau) Gosley. He was 
a journalist and was the State printer of Michigan. He d. Lansing, 
.Mich., Dec. 27, 1881. Two children by Jint and two by second 
marriage. 

i. EDWARD 8., deoeaaed. 
ii. STELLA AuousT.t., b. North Adama, Mass., Auguat 6, 1858. d. 

July 10, 1859. 
iii. Louis PAana, b. Lansing, Mich., Nov. 23, 1868. m. Charlotte J. 

Dibble. Res. Lansing, Mich. 
iT. Bus1a RUTs, b. Lanaing, Mioh., Oct. 21, 1870. m. Harry E. 

Bradwer. Bee. Lanaing, Mich. 

20. S.&.lriUBL WESLEY GEORGE, son of Eaton 18, b. Sept. 6, 1835. 
m. Sept. 3, 1859, Annie Mehitable Jones, b. Concord, June 2, 1839, 
dau. of Joseph Dow and Mary (Green) Jones (see). He conducted 
a saw-mill which formerly had been owned and operated by Capt. 
.Moses and his son Washington George. The mill site is on the farm 
now of Harris J. Goas. In 1861 he removed to Meredith. He 
enlisted, August 15, 1862, 12th N. H. Infantry, and died in the 
service at Falmouth, Va., Jan. 4, 1863. His widow m. second, 
AprillO, 1866, Sydney Gray, of Northwood. 

L EMMA ZILPBIA, b. April 26, 1862. m. Oct. 7, 1882, Lewia S. 
Alexander. He d. Boston, Mass., Sept. 17, 1901. One ohild: 
(1) Annie Franoes, b. Haverhill, Mass., April S, 1886. d. April 
24,1886. 
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ii. S.uruBL WzsLu, b. April 26, 1862. twin. m. June 21, 1884, 
Edith M. Hill, b. Northwood, June 26, 1862. Be ree. Haverhill, 
Mus., member common oounoil, repreeentative and State aenaior. 
Mra. George d. June 19, 1888. He m. aeoond, June 24, 1to8, 
Gerkude Lavinia Grove. 

21. HBNRY STANTON GBORGJI:, son of Austin IT, b. Feb. 4, 1838. 
m. Nov. 23, 1859, Mary Jane Farnum, dau. of' Hiram Farnum (see). 
He was a glove manufacturer, selectman and an estimable townsman. 
He d. Plymouth, July 30, 1887. She d. May 12, 1902. 

l. FRKD Nons, b. Sept. 16, 1861. m. Nov. 29, 1882, :Mabel E. 
Perkins, b. Andover, Vt., May 12, 1861, dau. of BeY. D. P. 
Perldna. Rea. Plymouth. 

22. ENOCH GJCORGB, son of' Samuel and Rebecca (Page) George, b. 
Haverhill, Mass., Nov. 28, 1771. His father, Samuel, was a first 
cousin of WiUiam •, of Plymouth. The lineage is Enoch 1, Samuel•, 
John Swaddock •, Johns, Gideon 1, Enoch George came to Plymouth 
in childhood. He m. Oct. 17, 1793, Lucy Wells, dan. of Benjamin 
Wells (see). He was taxed in Plymouth until 1821, when he re
moved to Rumney, where he d. Nov. 23, 1851. She d. about 1846. 

i. LYDIA, b.1796. m. Thomas George 141 (see). 
23. jj, BKNJAIIIK, b. 1798. 

iii. SusAN, b. MayU, 1801. m. Jonathan Parker (see). 
iY. PLINA M. m. Calista Sargent, of Sunapee. He d. 1848. Four 

children: (1) Jane, m. George Bartlett, son of Moody and Abigail 
(True]) BartleU (see register John • Phillipe). {2) Moliasa Ann. 
(8) Romanzo. (4) Plina. 

v. HARRIET KIMBALL, b. August 8,1808. m. Tbomu Ramsay Ford, 
b. Rumney, Jan. 7, 1809, son of Seth Ford. Ree. in Rumney. 
He d. Sept. 4, 1889. She d. Nov. 7, 1876. Four children: (1) 
Charles Clark, b. July13, 1854. (2) Henry Ruuell, m. Flora E. 
Fellows. Ree. in Plymouth two years, where two children were 
b. (1) William Thomas, b. Dec. 14,1867, m. Maroh 17,1896, 
Dlanohe Annette Marden, and their child, Earl Russell, b. Ply
mouth, June 25, 1897. The second child of Henry Russell Ford, 
is Harriet, the adopted dan. of Aaron EutmiUl (aee). Mrs. Flora 
E. Ford d. Feb. 21, 1868. Henry RWIII8ll Ford m. second, .Mary 
F. Watts. 

23. BENJAMIN GEORGE, son of' Enoch 22, b. 1798. m. Cynthia 
Church Bartlett, dau. of Tristmm Bartlett. He removed to Rumney, 
1826, where he d. June 17, 1869. She d. Rockford, Ill. 
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i. ALvm. unm. d. Rumney, Jan. 2'1, 1871. 
ii. SuAB H. m. Joseph Carpenter Keyee, aou of Lewis Keyee (aee). 
iii. CYNTHIA. m. Byron Peraoua. Ree. Rockford, Ill. 
iy. Auousu. m. William White. He d. Denver, Col. She rea. 

Rockford, Ill. 

24. THO.IIAS GEORGE, son of James George, b. in Goffstown, March 8, 
1793. Lived in Hebron, Plymouth, two years, and in Rumney. He 
n1. Lydia George, dau. of Enoch •. He d. March 12, 1878. She d. Jan. 
23, 1865. Twelve children. 

i. LURII:MDA, b. Sept. ZT, 1816. 
ii. ALraaD, b. Feb. 11, 1818. 
iii. LuoY JANJ:, b. Noy. 29, 1819. 
iY. S.a.KUJCL, b. NoY. 24, 1821. 
v. LYDIA, b. OoL 8, 1828. 
vi. SARAH, b. August 28, 1826. 

vii. C.a.aoLIMK, b. April 2, 1827. 
viii. ALONZO, b. Jan. 26, 1829. 
ix. CHILD, b. May 29, 1881. d. young. 
x. HARRIET M., b. June 14, 1882. 

xi. MAnY, b. Much 1, 1885. 
xii. WILLIAU, b. May 1!9, 1889. Res. Bristol. 

GILE. 

1. SAMUEL GILB or Guile, a brother of John of Dedham, lived in 
Dedham and Newbury, and after 1640 in Haverhill, Mass. He m. 
Sept. 1, 1647, Judith Davis, dau. of James Davis, of Haverhill He 
d. Feb. 21, 1683/4. 

2. EPHRAIM GILR, ROD of Samuel 1, b. Haverhill, March 21,1661/2. 
m. Jan. 5, 1686f7, Mnrtha Dnulloy. Snow-shoo man, 1711. l~ight 

children b. in Haverhill. 
3. DANIEL GILE, son of Ephraim t, b. Dec. 10, 1697, was a farmer 

in Haverhill, Mass., and in Plaistow. Hem. Joanna Heath. 
l. NATHAN Gn.E, son of Daniel 8, b. April 5, 1736; was a farmer 

and a cooper of Plaistow, and a soldier in the Revolution. He m. 
Ruth Dow. He was a brother of Ephraim Gile, of Plaistow, captain 
in the Revolution and prominent in public affairs. 

5. EzEKIEL GILB, son of Nathan'· b. Plaistow, about 1776, came to 
Plymouth, 1797. He m. in this town, August 15, 1807, Polly Phillips. 
He removed, 1826, from Plymouth, to Groton, Vt. Five children b. 
in Plymouth. 
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i. ANSON, b. August 30, 1808. LiYed in Southampton, Maes. 
ii. JoNATIIAN, b. May 1, 1810. 
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iii. AMos WEBSTER PBILLIPB, b. June 4, 1814. Was a farmer and 
shoemaker of Newton. He m. Feb. 17, 1840, Elizabeth Cox, b. 
Beverly, Maes., Feb. 17, 1821, dan. of John and Lucy (Han) Cox. 
He d. Dec. 8, 1807. She d. Lowell, MMS., March 27, 1878. 
Their aon Nelson P. served three years in 6th N. II. Infantry, 
and their dau. Ellen Maria m. Willard Amos Wheeler. Res. 
I...owell, Maae. 

iv. RuTJt Dow, b. April 11, 1817. m. --Mile~~, of Hastings, Neb. 
v. EZEKIKL, b. March 11, 1819. Lived in Iowa and Washington. 

GILL. 

1. Wn.T.fAM GILL, from Ne\vmarkct, settled in Boscawen, where he 
u. nbout uno. 

2. Wu.r,JAM Gn.r., son of Willinm 1, b. Newmarket, Feb. 3, 1766. 
m. Uuth Haselton, aud lived in Boscawen until 1830, when he re
moved to Plymouth, where he d. May 28, 1835. His widow d: Jan. 
11, 1862, aged 88. 

i. 
ii. 

iii. 
iv. 

3. v. 
vi. 

vii. 

viii. 
ix. 

4. J:, 

xi. 
xii. 

SusAN B., b. July 28, 1798. d. in Plymouth, July 81, 1834. 
RuTR, b. August 24, 1794. m. Benjamin Dearborn (see). 
MARY, b. August 24, 1796. m. Nathaniel Draper (see). 
SALLY, b. Deo. 20, 1797. m. April 28, 1818, Jeremiah Burpee, b. 

1781, eon of Jeremiah and Elizabeth (Maxfleld) Burpee. Lived 
in Boscawen. 

WILLIAM, b. Jan. 4, 1800. 
SAMuxr., b. August 10, 1803. d. Sept., 1819. 
HANNAn, b. July 18, 1805. m. May 4, 1830, Charles F. Gage, of 

Methuen, MRIIII. He d. Dec. 17, 1879. She d. NoT. 80, 1878. 
HARRIBT, b. July 13, 1805, twin. m. Robert Cochrane (see). 
J.uu·.e II., b. Oct. 12, 1807. m. Hannah Atkinaon. Lived In 

Boscawen. 
JOliN HASJ:LTON, b. Sept. 16, 1809. 
Er.tZA, b. Oot. 26, 1812. d. Oc,. 14, 1817. 
JoJ>JTB, b. Dec. 29, 1815. d. Oct. 17, 1817. 

3. Wu.LIAM GILT,, sou of William 1, b. Jan. 4, 1800, removed to 
I>lymouth, 1823. He purchased the Peter Webster homestead, which 
is now a part of the Pem Farm, and there lived over twenty years. With 
his brother John he engaged in the manufacture of pottery near the 
school-house at West Plymouth. In 1847 be returned to Boscawen, 
and d. in Penacook, Sept. 12, 1853. He m. in Plymouth, Dec. 29, 
1825, Eli1.a Bartlett, of Groton. Six children, two of whom are buried 
in Pleasant Valley Cemetery. 
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t. G.oBGE, b. Deo. 22, 1827. d. Jaa. 28, 1829. 
ii. JUu An', b. Feb. 2, 1880. d. March 6, 1882. 
iii. ELIZA.. m. Proctor Gordon, of New Hampton. 
iv. EKJLT. 

v. MAaTBA.. 
vi. ELL ... 

4. Joo H&&KLTON GILL, son of William 1, b. Boscawen, Sept. 16, 
1809. Came to Plymouth before he reached his majority. .A.aso
oiated with his brother he carried on the pottery business at West 
Plymouth several years. He was an anti-elavery man, and at a time 
when it required courage and independence to entertain pronounced 
opinious upon the subject. He was a leader of the Methodist choir, 
and frequently conducted singing schools. He m. Dec. 31, 1832, 
Atoeaa Blodgett, dau. of Elder Ebenezer Blodgett (see). She became 
an invalid from an accident in 1833. She d. Sept. 5, 1879. He m. 
second, April 17, 1880, Mary M. (Sargent) Clark, widow of Nathan
iel Clark (see). He d. July 30, 1888, AfU prot.. 

GITCHELL. 

1. EKBBSON OTIS GITOBBLL, son of Calvin and Ellen (Cogswell) 
Gitchell, of Warren, b. May 23, 1857. He m. June 14, 1891, Ella 
B. Caldon, dau. of Thomas Caldon (see). He came to Plymouth, 
1881, and was a stone-mason and contractor res. on Highland street. 
He d. suddenly May 4, 1903. 

l. Jutn., adopted, b. Mayll, 1883. Student P17mouth High School, 
1901. 

GLOVER. 

1. RoBBRT GLOVIR, b. about 1745. m. Lydia Hadley, and lived 
in Hndson, and was a soldier in the Revolution. Three of his eleven 
children are named below. 

iii. RoBBBT, b. J11ne 12, 1776. m. May 21, 1807, Betty Welle, da11. of 
Peter Wells (aee). He waa taxed in Plymouth, 1805-1808. 

lx. BRNJAIIIH, b. Dec. 11, 1786. m. Polly Smith, who d. July 20,1856. 
He waa taxed 1807, 1808, 1810, 1811. He d. June 6, 1874. 

2. ][, SETS, b. March 26, 1789. 

1. SETH GLOVBB, son of Robert 1, b. Hudson, March 26, 1789. m. 
Jemima Batchelder, h April 24, 1789, dau. of Simon and Polly 
(Marston) Batchelder, of New Hampton and Bridgewater. He came 
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to Plymouth, 1808, and lived in the southwest part of the town. 
They died in Plymouth and were buried in Bridgewater. He d. June 
13, 1865. She d. Sept. 24, 1862. They had ten children. 

i. MART, b. Dec. 14, 1818. m. Feb. 28, 1848, Cyrua Gurdy, b. Bristol, 
Jan. 8, 1814, son of Elisha and Abigail (Powell) Gurdy. He was 
a miller in New Hampton until 1865, when be removed to Iowa. 
lie d. Weet Union, Ia., August 11, 1881. She d. June 7, 1899. 
Three children. 

ii. LYDIA, b. Nov. 28, 1815. d. Feb. 18, 1817. 
iii. MARTHA, b. March 18, 1817. m. Ieaao. lluckins (eee). 
iv. LYDIA, b. Feb. 28, 1819. d. 1821. 
v. 8KTn, b. May 1, 1821. m. Nov. 30, 1M3, Elmira Pike, dau. of 

Joseph Pike (see). He was in Plymouth from 1855 until 1878, 
when be removed to Haverhill. 

vi. LuCY ANK EMERSON, b. Sept. 17, 1822. m. Feb. 18, 1846, John 
French, son of Josiah French, of Rumney. 

vii. SusAN BATCHBLDBB, b. OcL 18, 182i. m. Jan. 18, 1848, Abel 
MitchelL 

viii. OLIVER BLAn, b. July 8, 1826. m. August 29, 1849, Jane Bullock, 
dau. of Jeeee Bullock (see). He was in Plymouth, 1849 to 18M. 
He also lived on Kidder Hill He removed to Groton and from 
there to Illinois. 

8. b:. 8TIItPRBK BARTLETT, b. April 8, 1828. 
4. x. W ARRBM, b. Jan. 28, 1830. m. Almira Kidder. 

3. STEPHEN BARTLETT GLOVER, son of Seth 1, b. Plymouth, April 
3, 1828. m. July 4, 1850, Hannah Nutting, dau. of Thomas Nutting 
(see). He was a farmer anrt an estimable citizen of Bridgewater, 
where he d. Sept. 6, 1862. She d. March 27, 1904. Two children. 

i. AarAKKA EuKrcz, b. April 'rl, 1861. m. March 26, 1870, MOHII 
Grant Tucker (see). 

ii. STEPR:&N Roscoz, b. Oct. 21, 1856. m. Oct. 21, 1878, Luella R. 
Bartlett, dau. of David Ramsay Bartlett (eee). He lived in 
Bridgewater until1888, when be removed to Plymouth. Livee on 
Cummings Hill. (1) Anstin Bartlett, b. Oct. 16, 1879. (2) Ada 
May, b. Oct. 2, 1881. (8) Eva Mabel, b. April 2, 1888. (4) 
Arthur Ethelbert, b. Dec. 24, 1884. (5) Harold Lynwood, b. 
SepL 19, 1887. (6) Elmer Leon, twin, b. Sepl 19, 1887. (7) 
Roeeoe Carroll, b. Nov. 4, 1889. (8) Roy Alfred, b. April 22, 1894. 

6. WARREN GLOVER, son of Seth 1, b. Plymouth, Jan. 23, 1830. 
m. August, 1866, Almira Kidder, dau. of Reuben Kidder (see). He 
went from l'lymouth to California, 1853, retuming 1866, and was a 
farmer in this town and in Groton until 1865, when he removed to 
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Dixon, Ill. In 1876 he removed to California, and engaged in lumber
ing and later in farming. He d. at Emigrant Gap, fot·ty-fivc miles 
east of Sacramento, Jan. 16, 1891. She d. Dec. 8, 1899. 

i. AUGUSTUS, b. 1857. 
il. Ca.uus. 

iU. 0SOAR. 

iY. WlLLJAK H. 

GLYNN. 

1. STEPHEN GLYNN, b. Killconel, Galway Co., Ireland, 1797. 
Came to America, landing in New York, about 1821. He lived in 
Watertown, Mass., several years, where he m. May 3, 1835, Samh 
Clifford, b. Dorchester, 1799, dau. of Thomas Clifford. Soon after his 
m. he removed to Rumney and to Plymouth, 1840. In this town he 
settled on the Rideout farm, now of Joseph A. Bartlett, situated on a 
picturesque spur of the mountain and now known as Glynn hill. He 
was a Protestant, an industrious farmer, and a respected townsman. 
He d. Sept. 9, 1872. She d. April 25, 1851. 

L MJOBAEL, b. Watertown, Maaa., Jan. 6,1836. d. Plymouth, Nov. 5, 
1850. 

ii. TaoKAB FaANOts, b. Watertown, Maaa., Dec. 29, 1887. m. March 
14, 1861, Martha Jane Keniston, dau. of John Keniston (see). 
She d. suddenly Oct. 7, 1890. "Throughout the community 1nany 
recipients of her kindneaa will hold her in grateful remembrance." 
lie m. aecoud, May 10, 1803, Florence Mabel Uu88011, dau. of 
Pelatiah Ruaaell (see). For many yeara he waa a manufacturer 
of gloves, doing buaineaa in the firm of Glynn Broe. (1) Mary 
Augusta, adopted, b. Sept. 11, 1862. 

ill. ALONZO, b. July18, 1840. d. Oct. 11, 1850. 
iv. DAVID, b. Plymouth, Nov. 16, 1842. He enlisted Oct. 12, 1861, Co. 

A, 6th N. H. Infantry; re-enlisted Jan. 4, 1864, sergeant, dis
charged for diaability, April 10, 1866. He shared the ha.rdahipa 
of the regiment and contracted in the service spinal infirruitiea 
which he baa endured with soldierly heroism and oommendallle 
cheerfulneaa. He has been engaged with his brother in the glove 
buaineaa. He m. Nov. 16, 1878, Ellen F..atella. Fisher, b. Jan. 12, 
1848, dau. of Dr. 'l'homaa E. and IWza A. (Underhill) Fisher, of 
Francestown. (1) Ethel Jane, b. 1•1ymouth, July 24, 1886. 

GOODHUE. 

1. MARY GooDHUB, whom. Samuel Ambrose (see) was a dau. of 
Nathaniel and Lydia (Hill) Goodhue, of Nottingham, and a sister of 
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Stephen B. Goodhue, of Campton (see Moses Ward). In Ambrose 
register the parentage of Mnry Goodhue is incorrectly stated. 

GOODRICH. 

1. DR. HoRACE P. GooDRICH, b. in Vermont, 1815. Came to Ply
mouth, 1844. He pmctised here seven years with a fair measure of 
professional success. He left Plymouth rather abruptly and moreover 
he left his wife Anna and two children. He was subsequently a res. 
of }A!gnrton, Mass. His wife secured a divorce at the July term, 
1853, and m. second, 1855, Samuel Stevens, 2d, of Enfield. Two chil
dren of Homce P. and Anna Goodrich b. in Vermont. 

i. Pr.uwA, b. 1840. 
ii. HARTLEY, b. 184-8. 

GORDON. 

1. LEVI GoRDON, son of Stephen, b. New Hampton, 1789. m. 
Hnnnah Jewett, and removed to Hebrou, where he d. 1843. 

2. LF.:VI S~IITII GonDON, son of Levi 1, b. New Hampton, August 
15, 1821. m. Jan. 15, 1844, Nancy (Gove) Steams, dau. of Richard 
Gove, and widow of Anthouy T. Stearns (see). She d. July 13, 
1869. He m. second, June, 1870, Orvilla (Flanders) West, b. 
March 5, 1812, dau. of Oliver Flanders (see), and widow of John B. 
West. She d. Rumney, Sept. 5, 1887. He was a farmer in West 
Plymouth" from 1860 to 1884 ; now res. in Laconia. 

i. ALBBRTI8 STAIO"ORD, b. llebron, May17, 1848. m. Oc,. 21, 1880, 
Anna P. Elkin.a, who d. Jan. 6, 1894. He lived in Plymouih 
until1875 and is now a jeweller in Laconia. 

GORE. 

1. GEORGE WASHINGTON GORE, son of Jesse and Harriet (Bennett) 
Gore, b .. North Gmy, Me., June 28, 1844. m. Lydia Sawyer, b. 
1843. d. 1872. m. second, July 1, 1873, Harriet Hobart Page, b. 
Oct. 12, 1850, dau. of Moody Page. He was in Plymouth as early as 
1874 and became a permanent resident here, 1882. He is a con
trahtor and builder. 

I. WrNP"IItLD ScoTT. m. Jennie E. Brooks. Res. Waltham, Mus. 
ii. MooDY PAoli!, b. Aprll12, 1874. Plymouth lligh School, 1892. m • 

.1\fareh 28, 1000, Effie Dell Kibbey, State Normal School, 1894, of 
Tunbridge, Vt. Mason. Rea. Plymouth. 
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iii ELIZA. GuT ROD&, b. Feb. 21, 1879; Plymouth lligh School, 1896; 
St.Me Normal School, 1899. m. Sept. 1, 1001, Frank H. Fa.ter, b. 
1878, aon of M01181 and Manl1a (Nudd) Foetor. nee. Plymou,h. 
Two children: (1) Marlha Hanie" b. Dec. 28, 1902. (2) Arline, 
b. August 19, 1804. 

h ·. ALtCB MAoDa, b. Feb. 1, 1882. Plymouth High School, 11100. 
Sta&e Normal School, 1908. Teacher. She m. Aupllt 17, 10<K, 
Samuel HutchiDJ, of Weill Rinr, Vt. 

v. Bun GBOaoa, b. Dec. 26, 1800. d. July 27, 1891. 
vi. Gsoaoa W ABBJ!IOTOK, b. Feb. ~. 1~. 

GOULD. 

1. Tuons GoULD, b. about 1639, with wife Elizabeth was a 
resident of Salem Village, now Danvers, Mass. He was a brother of 
Adam Gould, of Woburn, Groton, and Chelmsford, and administrator 
of his estate. He d 1690, leaving seven childreJL The early families 
of Plymouth and some of their descendants have written the name 
Goold. 

I. J.uns GoULD, son of Thomas 1, b. Feb. 8, 1666/7, had wives 
Deborah and Sarah, but a record of the marriages has not been found 

8. ADAK GouLD, son of James1, b. about 1711, lived in Chelms
ford, Mass., until about 1760. lie m. 1729, pub. Jan. 29, Elizabeth 
Butterfield, dau. of J onl\than and Elizabeth Butterfield, of Chelms
ford. The birth of three children is recorded in Chelmsford and the 
History of New Ipswich names a son .Abraham. Probably his wife 
d. in Chelmsford. He m. second, in Chelmsford, Feb. 23, 1758, 
Jemima Skidmore, of Methuen, Mass. About 1760 he removed to 
the north part of New Ipswich near the line of Temple. His wife d. 
in New Ipswich 1790, and subsequently he had a home with his son 
Benjamin in Plymouth. He was taxed for the year 1795. The 
Gould Genealogy, edition of 1895, page 340, assumes that bis son 
Benjamin d in Henniker, 1808. It is certain that Benjamin Gould, 
of Henniker, was a younger man. The children of Adam and 
Elizabeth (Butterfield) Gould, were 

i . LoOY, b. Feb. f, 1782. 
ii. ABu.a.a, b. Dec. 12, 1785. m. Sarah Spalding, b. Aupst 8, 17~, 

dau. of Phineas Spalding, of Hudaon. He lived a few y81.J'8 in 
Temple and d. in Hollie, Jan. 2, 1818. Hie widow d. at Rochea
ter, N. Y., at the home of her aon. Two children b. in Temple: 
(1) Abijah, b. Nov. 11, 1771. d. yoDng. (2) A.bijah, b. May 
20, 1777. 

6. iii. BuuK.ur, b. Aupst 29, 1742. 
iT. ABBARAII. 
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4. BENJAMIN GooLD, son of .Adam a, b. Chelmsford, Mass., August 
29, 1742, removed in youth to New Ipswich and came to Plymouth 
1768. He enjoyed the respect and confidence of his townsmen in an 
eminent degree and was much employed in town and church affairs. 
Few names are more frequently met or more honorably mentioned in 
the early annals of Plymouth. He was a selectman many years and 
many details of town affairs were submitted to his judgment and 
discretion. He was a representative 1791 and 1793 and a deacon of 
the Congregational church. In the organization of the 11th regi
ment he was commissioned by Gov. Wentworth an ensign, Jan. 
24, 1774, and a lieutenant, .August 16, 1774. He was commissioned 
a lieutenant by the Provincial Congress, Sept. 5, 1775. He was 
appointed a mnjor of one of the four regiments of minute-men 
organized by vote of Sept. 1, 1775, but declined. After the Revolution 
he was a captain in the militia and promoted to major of the 
14th regiment July 7, 1786, resigning this commission June 17, 
1790. Hem. Sarah . He d. Jan. 5, 1804. His wife d. Feb. 
25, 1804. Seven children b. in Plymouth. 

i. 
5. ii. 
6. iii. 

iv. 

"· vi. 
vii. 

llART, b. Jane ZT, 1769. d. Feb. 26, 1790. 
BEN.JAIIIN, b. April 29, 1771. 
Joux, b. March 28, 1774. 
W n.LIAII, b. Oct. 16, 1778. d. April24, 1789. drowned. 
EeTRKa, b. Feb. 10, 1781. m. Amos Webster (aee). 
SARAH, b. May 28, 1785. m. Sargent; Bartlett; (aee). 
DANIBL, b. Aprilll, 1787. d. Dec. 8, 1788. 

5. BENJAMIN GOOLD, son of Dea. Benjamin •, b. April 29, 1771. 
m. August 11, 1791, Jane Harriman, dau. of Thomas HarrimRn (see). 
He was a prosperous farmer owning the farm formerly of his father, 
now of Calvin Clark. He d. Dec. 8, 1815. She d. Oct. 8, 1825. 
Eight children. 

7. i. WILLIAII1 b. Jaly4, 1792. 
ii. 

8. iii. 
iv. 

9. v. 
vi. 

PoLLY, b. July 8, 1798. m. Moeee Currier (see). 
DANIBL, b. July 7, 1797. 
TnoMAB, b. Dec. 16, 1799. "Went weet.'' 
BENJAMIN, b. 1802. 
JosJtPB, b. Sept. 29, 1805, afiudied medicine with Dr. Jonathan 

Robbins and Dr. Job Wilson, of Franklin, and practised in 
Gilmanton from 1880 to 1850 when he removed to Illinois. 
He m. May 21, 1831, Sally Evans, dau. of Capt;. Josiah Eva1181 

of Hill. m. aeoond, Emma Meeaer. 
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ni. CBARLU, b. Feb. 28, 1808. m. Charlotte Heath, b. Franklin, 1811. 
He wu a tanner and currier Jiving in llolderneu, Franklin, 
Gilmanton, and Mancheater. lie d. 1882. She d. 1895. 1'heir 
children were Alioe B., Mebitable 0., Mary Jane, &rab Augusta, 
Charlea Carroll, Cynthia Ellen, Joeeph Warren and Frank. 

viii. DAVID, b. April 24, 1810. m. He lived in Plymouth until 1883 
and after 1868. He d. here Jwy 2, 1889. Children were Charles, 
Emma Guatie, and Georgia. A record hu not been aecured. 

8. JoHN GooLD, son of J}ea. Benjamin', b. March 28, 1774. m. 
Feb., 1803, Elizabeth Greenough, dau. of William Greenough (see). 
He lived in Plymouth until 1803, when he removed from town. 

i. MABY. m. John FWler, son of Dea. Aa Fuller, of Rumney. 
ii. JoHN, b. 1812. m. "NoY. 26, 1836, Martha Ann Crosa, b. Sanborn

ton, Jan. 8, 1816, dau. of Stephen and Sally (Durgin) CI'OII. He 
wu a harneu maker, rea. in Concord, Sanbornton, and Bolton, 
Maaa. She d. Oct 28, 1880. He wu toed in Plymouth, 18-14, 
1845, 1851. Six children: (1) Clara Maria, b. Jan. 81, 18-11. 
d. June 18, 1849, drowned. (2) Sarah Elizabeth, b. May ZT, 
1844. d. Oct. 11, 1844. (S) Emma Francea, b. Feb. 1, 1848. 
d. April 6, 1848. (f) John D., b. May 28, 18!9. (5) Charlea C., 
b. Plymouth, MayH, 1851. d. Oct. Sl, 1868. (6) Arthur K., b. 
AuguatS1, 1864. d. July 19, 1858. 

iii. lriABINDA, b. Auguat; 15, 1806. m. June 26, 1828, Benjamin F. 
Dunklee, b. Hanover, April 80, 1804. They lived in Concord, 
where he d. Feb. 24, 1878. She d. Feb. 2, 1890. Six children : 
(1) Ben F., b. Feb. 8, 1829. m. Jan. 25, 1SO:l, Mary Fraucea 
Allen. He d. Lowell, Mau., March 8, 1902. Four children. 
(2) John William, b. Dec. 4, 1880. m. Dec. 5, 1865, Elisabelih 
PraU Currier, dau. of Nathaniel Currier (eee), and removed 
to Clifton, Ont. (8) Susan Elizabeth, b. Dec. S, 1885. m. 
Jan. 18, 1860, George D. B. Prescott, of Concord. (4) MOHB 
Carter, b. Sept. 17, 1887. d. Maa·cb 22, 1840. (5) Josephine 
Sophia, b. Jwy 19, 1841. m. Dec. 8, 1862, James H. Renick. 
He d. Cleveland, Ohio, .May 22, 1874. She m. seoond, Juue 17, 
1878, Egbert C. Bradford. (6) Sarah Marinda, b. Sept. 29, 1848. 
m. Oct. 16, 1862, Richard H. Ayer, of Concord. 

7. WILLIAM: GOOLD, son of Benjamin 15, b. July 4, 1792. m. 1817, 
Deborah Emerson, dau. of Nathaniel Emerson (see). He was an 
industrious farmer of Plymouth where he d. 1876. His widow d. 
1886. Six children. 

i. 8ABAB LovJUOY, b. Jan. 14, 1819. m. Isaac T. Johnson (see). 
ii. Loauzo Dow, b . Dec. 20, 1820. unm. d. Dec. 26, 1848. 

10. iii. Buu111N F., b. Jwy 1s, 1828. 
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iv. Josii!PR, b. Jan. 17, 1829. d. Nov. 18, 1882. 
v. MARTHA JANE, b. March 4, 1881. d. Nov. D, 1882. 

vi. CALISTA FULLKR, b. 1882. d. 1887. 
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8. DANIEL GooLD, son of Benjamin 6, b. July 7,1797. m. Nov. 
11, 1827, Hannah Mertill, c.lau. of Enoch Merrill (see). He lived in 
l'lymouth Uiatil 1856 when he removed to Manchester. He was a 
fat·mer and o. blacksmith. He d. Jan. 5, 1885. His wife Hannah d. 
August 31, 1865. Daniel Goold was an early abolitionist and with 
the courage of his convictions he was fearless in the consistent 
expression of matured opinion. They had six children. 

i. WILJ.IAM, b. June, 1828. d. April12, 1882. 
ii. Pnzn HAnvxv, b. April24, 1881. d. AI•rilll, 1882 . 
iii. 8ARAR ELIZA, b. May 2, 1883. m. Jan. 20, 1859, Joseph Aoguatus 

Austin, aon of John and Ann (Butterfield) Austin, b. Claremont, 
Sept. 8, 1889. He waa a saddler and res. in Manchester. He 
enlisted in let N. E. Cavalry, Oot. 8, 1861, honorably diacharged 
June 16, 1862, and subsequently waa employed u an inspector 
of leather at an arsenal in Washington, D. C. He d. in .Man
chester, April 8, 1893. One child. (1) Belle Blanche, b. Oct. 
21, 1860. Res. Manchester. 

h·. :MARTIIA JAMB, b. May 10,1835. unm. d. Feb. 20, 1887. 
v. LuciA ANN, b. July 28,1887. m. Nov. 2,1856, John R. Hynes, 

b. Pittsfield, 1886. He was a newe reporter and waa on the local 
staff of the" .Mirror and American," several years. lnJnly, 1861, 
he enlisted aa a private in 8d N. H. Infantry. Commiasioned 
second lieutenant, August 22, 1861, promoted to first lieutenant 
April 15, 1862, later served aa quartermaster and mustered out 
Sept. 28, 1864. He was commiasioned a captain in United 
States army, Sept. 20, 11:167, and diecharged May 1, 1869. He 
wu breveted major and lieutenant colonel for meritorious conduct. 
He d. in Manchester, Oct. 81, 1870. She d. Exeter, Nov. 22, 
1901. Two of their three children d. young. (1) Ella Gertrude, 
b. June 28, 1868. m. Oct. 22, 1890, Charles Franklin Hervey, son 
of Frank and Mary (Chase) Hervey. They res. in Exeter. 

vi. WILLIAM HARVEY, b. 1841. d. 1848. 

9. DF:NJAMIN GooLD, sou of Benjamin 6, b. 1802. m. Jan. 29, 
1824, Mo.ry llnrrict Snnbom, do.u. of Sn.muel Adams Sanborn (see). 
He lived in Plymouth and ho d. in Plymouth about 1853. Two 
children. 

i. JAMB. d. young. 
ii. SoLoMON S. m. Oct. 0, 1859, Ann Jeaneatte Groves, b. Brimfield, 

.Maaa., Dec. 20, 1887, dan. of Levins and Martha C. (Draper) 
Groves. 
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10. BBNJUIIN F. GooLD, aon of William '• b. July 18, 1823. Was 
a farmer of Plymouth. He m. 1868, Jeanette L Stevens, b. Went
worth, March 29, 1833, dau. of John Stevens. He d. Dec. 24, 1888. 
His widow res. with her children in Manchester. 

i. LILLA B., b. Mu-ch 14,1860. 
ll. HABRT L., b. Jm. 14,1862. Ia forem&D, water worb, ldancheater. 

GOULD. 

1. CHA.BLBB JARVIS GoULD, b. Oct. 1, 1856. Came to Plymouth, 
1875, and was employed a few years in the Russell-Webster store. 
Since 1880 he has been proprietor of a hardware store in Morton's 
Block with plumbing and heating departments. He has been suc
cessful in businesa and at all times an active, useful townsman. 
Selectman, 1898, 1899, 1900, and elected representative, 1900, for 
session convening Jan., 1901, and ~lected 1902. Hem. Dec. 25, 
1877, Maria Cate Morton, b. March 4, 1849, dau. of John Ford and 
Maria Augusta (Thomas) Morton (see). They have five children. 

l. MABEL Lotus-. b. Dec. 6, 1878. Plymouth High School. 
li. BLA.NCBil AuousTA, b. June 18, 1880. PlymouUl High School, 

1898. Grad. St. Johnsbury Academy md t.raining-achool Boston, 
1908. 

iiL HATTIB M.a.uo, b. Jan. 19, 1882. d. Maroh 8, 1888. 
iY. B.:ssJJ: MAY, b. July 17, 1885. Plymouth High School, 10M. 
v. FLOBJ:.NCJ: PaABL, b. Nov. 26, 1887. Student, Plymouth High 

School. 

GOULD. 

1, FBANK MARION GOULD, son of Joshua and Sarah {Martin) 
Gould, b. Norridgewock, Me., May 9, 1832. m. March 26, 1863, 
Eliza Stone, b. Dana, Mass., Oct. 9, 1836, dau. of James H. and Azu
bah (Allen) Stone. He was a physician and practised in Greenwich, 
Mass., where he d. Oct. 8, 1901. 

2. JAMBS FBA.NK GOULD, aon of Dr. Frank M.1 h March 5, 1866. 
m. August 17, 1887, Lilla Susan I>ressy, dau. of Warren Moses 
Pressy (see). He came to Plymouth, 1885, and since 1899 bas been 
baggage master at the railroad station. 

i. BARBARA PaJ:BBT1 b. July 20, 1897. 
li. Tuao lrlAato.N, b. July 1, 1899. 



G088-GOVB. 806 

GOBS. 

1. RBUBBN G. Goss. m. Susan Lathrop, and lived in Hanover and 
later in Canaan. Five children. 

I. HARRIS JosHuA. Goss, son of Reuben G.1, b. in Canaan, Jan. 7, 
1845. He was a corporal, 18th N. H. Infantry. Enlisting on quota 
of Wentworth, Oct.. 27, 1864, severely wounded at Fort Steadman, 
March 29, 1865; discharged May 25, 1865. He m. Jan. 8, 1870, 
Elizabeth Broadhead Norris, b. Dorchester, March 30, 1846, dau. of 
Benjamin and Zaphira (Ross) Norris. He res. in Canaan until1897, 
when he removed to Plymouth. He was a Carmer and lumber dealer 
on the Kidder farm on the Rumney river road; returned to Canaan, 
1901. Two children. 

l. BKN ALnURif, b. June 27, 1871. m. 1893, Del J . SweU, and H"Y81 
in Canaan. 

ii. RuBY laABBLLB, b. June 18, 1886. m. John Pratt Currier (see). 

GOVE. 

1. HIRAM W. Gon:,· b. Wilmot, May 22, 1806.· m. Dec. 11, 1832, 
Margaret Fellows, b. Dec. 3, 1809. He lived in Wilmot and Bridge
water, removing to Plymouth, 1853. He d. Plymouth, April 5, 1873. 
She d. March 18, 1897. 

2. I. EooAR HIRAM, b. Wilmot, March 21, 18M. 
li. JoSEPH WARRI:R1 b. Bridgewakr, March 24, 1843. d. JuJy 25, 

1852. 

a. EDGAR HIRAM Gon, son of Hiram W.1, b. March 21, 1834. m. 
March 12, 1856, Mary Ann Rogers, dau. of Josiah B. Rogers (see). 
He was a farmer of Plymouth, where he d. March 27, 1898. She 
res. Bristol. 

i. NJCLLIR MAY, b. Dec. 31, 1806. m. Feb. 29, 1876, George HeDJ'1 
Robi11110n ( 1188 ). 

U. GARRIK ELLII:R, b. Oct. 25, 1859. m. August 17, 1908, Horace 
Herbert Kirk, b. Augut 10, 1865, eon of Robert Moore Kirk. 
Res. Bristol. 

Iii. CBARLU W ARRBR, b. Feb. 10, 1868. m. May 18, 1889, Martha 
Aldrich Webster, dau. of Elbridge and Caroline (Aldrich) Web
ster. She d. Plymouth, April 7, 1897. Be m. second, Dec. 7, 
1001, Edith Lucy Maclinn. He ree. BristoL (1) Myra .Mar
guerite, b. Ashland, Dec. 191 18Dl. 

TOL.II.-•. 
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GRANT. 

GRANT-GBAVBS- GBULBY. 

1. STBPBBN GRANT, son of Michael and Phebe (Wyman) Grant, b. 
1775. Dartmouth College, 1800. His parents lived in Alstead, and 
it is possible he was born before they removed from Watertown or 
vicinity to this State. He studied law and practised in Plymouth 
from 1803 until 1830, when he removed to Sandwich. He remained 
in Sandwich several years, when he removed to Sanbornton. He 
came again to Plymouth, and died a few months after his removal 
August 1, 1845. Trustee Holmes Academy. (See sketch in " Bench 
and Bar .. by. Gov. Charles H. Bell.) He m. in Plymouth, Sept. 30, 
1806, .Mary Parker, dau. of Zachariah Parker (see). She d. (drowned) 
at Sanbornton, March 20, 1841. Two daughters b. in Plymouth. 

i. lUau. WTIIAR, b. Oct. 29, 1807. 
ii. ARN&T, b. March 1, 1810. 

GRAVES. 

1. ELKXIS JBROif.l GRAVKS, b. Unity, Dec. 4, 1826. m. Nov. 27, 
1858, Almira Caroline Rounseval, dau. of Lyman and Sarah (Spald
ing) Rounseval, of Unity. He was a dry goods merchant in Clare
mont and later in Newport. He d. May 6, 1900. 

I. ·DBLJRBD RoUNBBVAL GRAVBS, son Elexis 1, b. March 1, 1860. 
m. Jan. 1, 1887, Nellie E. Barney, dau. of Steams Barney, of Boston, 
Mass. She is a grad. of Girls' High School, Boston. He was in the 
drug trade in Boston ten years, coming to Plymouth, 1898. He bad 
a drug store in N ortb Woodstock, with a res. in Plymouth. 

i. MA.BGUJ:BITII: ALBUfA, b. Mayll, 1889. 
u... DoRA.LD HOIIII:B, b. Sept. 20, 1890. 

GREELEY. · 

1. REUBEN GRBBLEY, son of Benjamin, b. Amesbury, Mass., about 
1750. The family removed to Salisbury before 1760. He m. Jan. 
7,1773, Rachel Meloon, b. Jan. 29, 1744, dau. of Nathaniel .Meloon, 
~f Salisbury. She was a prisoner in Canada, 1754--1763. For an 
account of the capture of the Meloon family, see Histories of Bos
cawen and Salisbury. Reuben Greeley was a soldier in Col. Scam
mell's Continental regiment, and d. at Valley Forge, 1778. She m. 
second, John Gilman, of Springfield. 

I. NATHANIEL GRBKUY, son of Reuben 1, b. Salisbury, June 20, 
1776. m. Jan. 25, 1798, Mary Stevens, b. Feb. 27, 1781, dan. of 
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Cutting Stevens. She d Feb. 20, 1832. He m. second, April 30, 
1834, Abiah (Eastman) Corser, widow of Timothy Corser, of Boscawen. 
He lived in Salisbury. 

3. N A.THANIEL GRBELBY, son of N athaniel 1, b. May 18, 1802. m. 
Feb. 14, 1831, Nancy Wyman, of Chatham. She d. April 2, 1862. 
He m. second, Nov. 18, 1869, Harriet W. Durgin, of Thornton, who d. 
Nov. 22, 1878. Hem. third, Oct. 6, 1879, Susan P. Mace, of Camp
ton. He lived in Waterville, and was there a farmer and proprietor 
of a summer hoteL He was a selectman several years, and repre
sentative, and through his active life was an important factor in the 
annals of Waterville. He d. in Thornton at an advanced age. 

4. MERRILL GRBBLEY, son of Natbaniel 1, b. July 3,1832. m. Nov. 
10, 1864, Mary Elizabeth Merrill, b. Oct. 19, 1831, dau. of Clark and 
Elizabeth (Crowell) Merrill, of Hill. For many years he was pro
prietor of the Greeley Mountain House, in Waterville. He waa 
repre.'lentative from Ellsworth and Waterville, 1862, and again 18-, 
and in town affairs he was foremost and influential. He removed 
from Waterville to Plymouth, 1885, and here he engaged in the livery 
business and was a dealer in wood and coal. He was active in the 
establishment of electric light in this town aod was president of the 
Plymouth Electric Light Co. He d. Oct. 7, 1894. 

i. NAlOfJB Wnu.lf, b. May4, 1868. d. August 8, 1869. 
ii. MABJI:L LJLLIAlf, b. Feb. 2, 1871. Grad. Bryant & 8"-"on'• Com

mercial College. Plymouth High School, 1890. 
iii. GII!OROII Hll:lfRT, b. Nov. 8, 1872. m. June 9, 1897, Donna May 

Palkey, b. June 1,' 1877, dau. John and Margaret (McKenzie) 
Palltey. She grad. 8'-te Normal School, 1897. He was educated 
in the pubHo schools. Plymouth High School, 1891, supple
mented by a commercial coul'lle at Boeton, MUI. He wu a dealer 
in wood and coal in Plymouth. (1} Margueret Elisabeth, b. April 
28, 1902. 

GREEN. 

1. PETER ORREN, son of Peter, and grandson of Peter Green, b. 
Haverhill, Mass., 1714. He settled in Llncaster, Mass., about 1737, 
and was a prominent and influential citizen. He d. in Lancaster, 
Augnst 22, 1 '796. His wife Abigail d. Feb. 3, 17'79. 

2. DB. PETER GREEN, son of Peter 1, b. Lancaster, Mass., Oct. 1, 
1745. Harvard University, 1 '766. He was a physician and began 
his long and honorable career in Harvard, Mass. He removed 1772 
from that place to Concord, where be waa in successful practice over 
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fifty years. (See an appreciative sketch by Rev. Dr. Bouton, in "Ria
tory of Concord.'') He m.1769, Hannah Clark, b.1745 or 1746. She 
d. in Harvard, M888., June 8, 1770. The headstone in Harvard Cem
etery preserves an expressive and affectionate testimonial. He m. 
e&cood, 1773, Ruth Ayer, b. Dec. 4, 1753, tlau. of Samuel and Ann 
(Hazen) .Ayer, of HaverJ:till, Mass., who d. April 12, 1823. He d. 
March 31, 1828. 

3. WILLIAM GBBElf, eon of Dr. Peter Green 1, b. Concord, Dec. 19, 
1788. In youth he was a clerk in the store of Stephen Ambrose, 
East Concord, and later was a merchant in Dunbarton, Sanbornton, 
and Orford, removing to Plymouth, 1828. He was the able cashier 
of the Pemigewasset Bank. In 1846 he removed to Bristol, where 
he d. August 8, 1869. Hem. in Dunbarton, August 10, 1815, Clarissa 
(Harria) Stinson, b. Dunbarton, June 17, 1790, dau. of Rev. Dr. 
Walter and Jemima (Fisher) Harris, and widow of Jeremiah Stioaon. 
Mr. Stinson was a native and a lawyer of Dunbarton. Mrs. Green 
d. in Sanbornton, April 18, 1817. He m. second, March 19, 1828, 
Harriet Kimball, b. Concord, March 16, 1799, dau. of Benjamin and 
Mebitable (Foster) Kimball. She d. Dec. 21, 1881. Mr. Green was 
exact and faithful in business aud always interested in the welfare of 
hie fellowmen. He was an early and consistent advocate of temper
ance and an earnest promoter of the charitable and missionary enter
prises of his time. Rev. Dr. Bouton has written : " In Grafton 
county particularly hie name will long be held in grateful remem
brance. In every effort for good he was aided by the wise thought 
and the eympo.thy of his wife." He was a trustee of Holmes Acad
emy and Clerk Congregational Cborch, Plymouth, many years. Seven 
children b. in J>lymouth. 

1. HAB&III:T Euu, b. August 28, 1830. Rea. uum. a~ Bristol. A lady 
of refinement and culture. She d. August 9, 1903. 

ii. Ba:N.JAIUM KIMBALL, b. August 14, 1882. d. June 18, 1835. 
iii. Cu1uau. H.uaas, b. July 81, 1834. d. June 19, 1835. 
iv. MARY, b. May 3, 1886. m. Bristol, Oct. 19, 1860, Joseph Charlee 

Augustus Wingate, b. Stratham, Nov. 18, 1880, eon of Dea. John 
and Sally (Piper) Wingate. and grandson of Hon. Paine Wingate, 
U. S. Senator. He wu a lawyer and for twentyyeara he wu U.S. 
Consul in China. . She d. Nov. 8, 1876. He ree. in Stratham. 

T· MARTHA, b. Jnne 7,1888. unm. She lived, with Mr. and Mn. Win· 
gate, in China eeveral years. Sbe d. Brietol, July16, 1897. 

vi. ARK DouoL.u, b. Jan. 12, 1842. She ia pleaaanUy remembered 
under the pseudonym of " Mariao Douglu " u a frequent COD· 
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t.ribntor to t.be magazines, and aa the author of " Picture Poems " 
"Pet.er and Polly,"" In the Poverty Year," a stoi'J' of t.be "Cold 
Summer," 1816. She m. in Briatol, April 11, 1877, Frank W. 
Robinson, a farmer of Bristol. 

vii. CLARJUA HARRIS, b. Feb. 21, 1845. d. May16, 1846. 

GREENE. 

1. Isu.o GRBRNE. m. Feb. 18, 1742, Martha Boyden, and lived in 
Groton, Mass. They bad seven or more children. 

2. ISAAC GRBENB, son of Isaac 1, b. Groton, May 11, 1755. He 
served in the Revolution and was wounded at the battle of Bunker 
Hil1. He m. Nov. 8, 1780, Abigail Chamberlain, b. Westford, M:B88., 
1760, dau. of Ephraim and Esther (Boynton) Chamberlain. He lived 
a few years in Townsend, Mass., and subsequently in Cavendish, Vt., 
where he d. July 25, 1822. His widow came to Plymouth with her 
son, and d. here March, 1836. 

8. EPHBA.IH GREENE, son of Isaac1, b. Nov. 9, 1783. He was an 
inn-holder in Cavendish, Vt., and in Rumney, removing to Plymouth, 
1833, and here was a blacksmith, and for several years he kept a hotel 
on tbe site of Fox Block. He m. 1807, Sally Brooks French, b. 
Rindge, Feb. 17, 1786, dau. of James and Hannah (Russell) French. 
She d. Plymouth, Feb. 13, 1851. He m. second, Worcester, Mass., 
1854, Emily A. Eveleth, who d. Plymouth, Oct., 1862. He m. third, 
--- Brainerd. He d. Plymouth, June 20, 1872. 

i. HADAR FaaNcR, b. Dec. 81, 1808. m. Oli'fer Flanders (see). 
f. ii. HURT CRAIIBBRLAJJII, b. Sept. 2, 1811. 

iii. BARRJKT BAXTJ:R, b. Oct. 8, 1818. m. 18150, Abram Bnll, of Groton. 
Removed to Iowa. She d. Nerinville, Ia., May 6, 1860. Two 
children : Daniel and Mary E. 

iv. BARAn PAYSON, b. Nov. 25, 1816. m. Jacob D. Kimball (see). 
&. v. CnARLU M.nea, b. Feb. 17, 1819. m. Feb. 28,1841, Judith Dear

born, dau. of Benjamin Dearborn (eee). Bee. iD Kauus and . 
Delaware. Be d. Feb. 12, 1898. 

vi. SAHUBL WoRcuua, b. May9, 1821. m. Hannah Lander. Be d. 
Troy, N.Y., Feb. Hl,1895. Four children. 

rii. ELIZABETH ANN HALZ, b. Sept. 20, 1825. m. Luman M. Grout, b. 
Elmore, Vt., March 9, 1823, aon of Don and Beulah (Elmore) 
Grout. Be wu major of the 8th V~. Infan~ in the Civil War, 
and aubeequeu,ly a dealer in produoe, Stoneham, M ... 

riii. FaaDKRICII: EDWARD CANJII'Oif, b. Nov. 17, 1828. m. Elisabeth 

Heath. m. II!COnd, Mra. Elizabeth RuueU. He wu a book
keeper, B~nehMl, M ... 
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i. HJ:HBY CHAIIBKBLA.Ilf Gulln&, B()n of Ephraim •, b. Cavendish, 
Vt., Sept. 2, 1811. He lived in Plymouth from 1833 to 1865. Sub
sequently he wna a dealer in steam and gas fittings in Philadelpbia, 
Pa., where he d. Dec. 2, 1897. He m. 1837, Judith Oroaby, of Hebron, 
who d. 1895. 

l. EVA.lf 8.A.aTLJtTT, b. Jalyl, 1888. d. August; 14, 183G. 
U. HIUfRY B.&RTLJr.TT, b. Feb. 29, lMO. He was in Plymouth uatll 

1862, aubeequently lo Chlcaao, Dl. 
ill. ELLu lUau, b. 1M2. 
iT. Faull: C., b. 1844. m. 1888, Sarah E. Smith, dau. of Ebenezer K. 

Smith (eee). 
y, ADDJII: E., b. 1846. 

vi. WILLIAM J., b. 18(7. 
m. l..ouu.A.J. 

5. CHARLES MARSH GBEBHB, son of Ephraim 1, b. Cavendish, Vt., 
Feb. 17, 1819. m. Feb. 23, 1841, Judith Dearborn, dau. of Benjamin 
Dearborn (see). She d. Bridgeport, Conn., August 14, 1864. Hem. 
second, 1866, Anna Boddy, who d. 1899. He was a blacksmith. Res. 
in Plymouth until 1864 and 1860-1863. He d Auburn, Kan., Feb. 
12,1898. 

i. Cn.&aLa GILL, b. Apri14, 1844. m. Oct;. 4, 1865, ADDa S. Stietaon, 
b. Grotion, NoY. 19, 1845, dau. of Nathan and Sarah (Brown) 
Stetson (eee). He was a locomotive engineer. Rea. Plymouth. 
d. March 1, 1870. She m. aeoood, March 24, 1879, James Mo· 
Gloughlin. Two children: (1) MyriadeU Alioe, b. March 24, 
1867. (2) Charles Gill, b. Oot. 4, 1868. m. June 17, 1890, Eliu
be~ A. Fle&cher. Bookkeeper, Concord. 

U. RUTH Euu, b. August; 14, 1846. m. Sept;. 4, 1865, Frank A. 
Fenlo, of Omaha, Neb. 

Ui. LuciA. Aouu, b. J110e 7, 1851. m. Charles Henry Cutter (aee). 
iv. G~:oao11: BoaT, b. Sept. 7, 1857. m. April 6, 1899, BeUe Seybold. 

Rea. Auburn, Kan . 
.,., NaTTIJ: FLAl!IDJtns, b. May5, 1864. m. Feb. 10, 1890, WilHam 

McCallen, of Topeka, Kau. 

GREENLEAF. 
1. EDHUHD GREIHLLUI', b. about 1690. Came about 1635, from 

Ipswich, England, to Newbury. He m. Sarah Dole, who d Jan. 18, 
1663. Hem. second, Mrs. Sarah Hill He removed from Newbury, 
tO Boston about 1660, and d. March 24, 1670/71. 

I. STKPHBN GBBBNLBAJ, son of Edmund 1, b. 1628. m. Nov. 13, 
1661, Elizabeth Coffin, dau. of Tristram Coffin, she d. Nov. 19, 1678. 
Hem. second, March 31,1679, Esther Weare Swett, dau. of Nathaniel 
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Weare, senior, and widow of Benjamin Swett, of Hampton. She d. 
Jan. 16, 1718. He was an ensign, representative, 1676, 1686, 1689, 
1690. He was drowned at Cape Breton, Oct. 31, 1690. 

3. SAMUEL GREENLKAJ', son of Stephen 1, b. Oct. 30, 1665. m. 
March 1, 1685/6, Sarah Kent, dau. of John Kent. He d. August 6, 
1694. She m. second, April 28, 1696, Peter Toppan, of Newbury. 

4. JOHN GRBBNLBAJ', son of Samuel 1, b. Oct. 13, 1688, m. May 7, 
1713, Abigail Moody, b. Dec. 10, 1691, dau. of Daniel and Elizabeth 
(Somerby) Moody. 

5. JOSHUA GRBBNLEAF, son of John 1, b. Newbury,Aprill7, 1714. 
m. Nov. 23, 1736, Judith Moody, b. Dec. 14, 1719. She d. May 20, 
1763. Hem. second Dec.1, 1763, Anna Kent, widow of Stephen Kent. 
He res. in Newbury and Newburyport, where be d. Dec. 22, 1799. 

8. ABNER GRBBNLEAJ', son of Josbua 1, b. Newbury, Feb. 6, 1742. 
m .• Tan. 12, 1762, Elizabeth Dole, b. Oct. 28, 1743, dau. of Abner 
and Mary (Kent) Dole, who was the mother of Samuel named below. 
She d. 1764 or 1766, and be subsequently m. Elizabeth Milk and 
Anna Beck. He d. March 31, 1806. 

7. SAMUEL GRKENLEAF, son of Abner8, b. Newburyport, 1764. 
m. August 13, 1787, Susan Carroll. He came to Plymouth a few 
months before his marriage. He lived in Plymouth until his death 
in 1814 or 1815. His widow d. in Campton, 1842. Eight children 
b. in Plymouth. 

i. PHILIP, b. 1790. He m. May 26, 1811, Mary Eaton, b. Jane 9, 1790, 
daa. of Jamea Eaton. She d. April 16, 18M. He enlisted in War 
of 1812, and probably d. in the aervioe. No t.idinga were received. 

ii. BAIIUKL, b. 1792. d. 1824. 
iii. ABIGAIL, b. 1794. unm. d. 1821. 
iY. Jomr, b. April liS, 1796, lived in Cambridge, Mass. He m. April 

10, 1820, Elizabeth Hutchinson Learned. He d. Deo. 15, 1865. 
She d. Nov. 20, 1891, aged 93. They had nine children. 

V. JAMES, b. 1800. d. before 1828. 
vi. Lsw1e, b. 1808. d. 1816. 

vii. WILLIAM B., b. 1806. d. at eea, 1840. 
viii. CATHARIMB, b. 1808. m. William B. Barllett, of Campton. She 

d. April 13, 18{6. · 

GREENOUGH. 

1. WILLIAM GREENOUGH, son of William, b. Newburyport, Mw., 
Doc. 9, 1749. Came in youth to Plymouth. He m. August 17, 
1772, Hannah Wells, dau. or Winthrop Wells, senior(see). For many 
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years be owned several heavy }ulrses and transported produce to 
Boston, returning with heavy loads of merchandise for the stores of 
·Plymouth and with the latest news for an attentive audience. He 
lived on a farm later owned by John Harriman. In the militia be 
was an expert with the drum and he was familiarly called "Drummer 
Greenough." In the Revolution he served two enlistments and in 
the rolla he ia recorded " drummer." He enlisted 1775 with the men 
recruited by Lieut. Matthew Thornton, of Thornton, and was assigned 
to the company of Capt. James Osgood in Col Bedel's regiment. He 
served from June 10 to Dec. 26, 1776. That campaign under Bedel 
receives mention in Vol. I. He again enlisted and served in Capt. 
William Tarlton's company, Ool. Bedel's regiment, in an expedition 
against Canada early in the year 1778. He was a pensioner. In 
March, 1795, William Greenough with his fine horses, his loving wife, 
and ten obedient children removed to Rumney, where he d. June 6, 
1836. His wife d., accidentally burned, Jan. 24, 1829. 

2. 

l. J1TDITB, b. Dec. 9, 1718. m. Peter McQueaten (see). 
U. SAUD, b. Feb. 6, 1715. m. Dec. 80, 1794, Charles Clark, of Rum

ney, who d. 1798 (aee Brown family). She m. aeoond, 1802, 
Mark Howe Chapman, of Rumney. He was b. Bo:dord, Mau., 
April H,1775, BOn of Daniel and Hepelbah (Howe) Chapman. 
She d. Feb. 19, 1861. 

iU. Muy, b. Oct. 24, 1777. m. May8,1794, Oliver Spalding, b. Pep
perell, Mau., Sept. 16, 1762, BOn of Lieut. Joeepb and Phebe 
(Spalding) Spalding. Lieut. Joeeph Spalding waa killed In the 
BaWe of Bunker Hill. Oliver Spalding came to Plymouth 1790, 
and removed to Rllmoey, 1796. Five ohUdren: (1) Joaepb, b. 
Plymouth, Jan. 2C, 1795. m. Ruth Smart. He was a deacon. 
d. Rum»ey, August 0, 1850. (2) Polly, b. Rumney, }iov. 1, 1801. 
(8) Phebe, b. Deo. 8, 180-1. d. July 14, 1815. (4) llannab, b. 

.... 
y, 

vi. 
vii. 

.. m. 

lx. 
x. 
xi. 

May 22, 1812. (5) Oliver, b. May SO, 1816. 
ELJIABIIITB, b. Oct. 16, 1779. m. John Goold (see) . 
HAXMA.H, b. Dec. 9, 1781. m. David Ramaay, of Rumney. 
MA.aOKRY, b. March 6, 1783. m. James McQueaten (eee). 
SoPBJA1 b. March 26, 17ij5. m. John Smarl, of Rumney. She d. 

1866. 
DoLLY, b. April f, 1787. m. laaao Barnard, of Hebron, BOD of 

Currier Barnard (see). 
Pna11, b. Sept. 16, 1789. m. Samuel Greeley, of Hanover. 
WILLIAM, b. Nov. 29, 1703. 
CARPJ:XTKR, b. Rumney, Sept 7, 1795. Removed to Stratford. V&., 

where he m. Betaey Pierce. He came to Plymouth 1A2f, and bere 
d. Sep'- 80, 1825. 
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2. WILLIAM GREENOUGH, son of William 1, b. Nov. 29, 1793, lived 
in Rumney until 1864 when he removed to Plymouth. He was 
taxed 1855-1868. He d. Jan. 16, 1859. He m. Lucy Bartlett, dau. 
of Moody Bartlett. Hem. second, April 19, 1838, Mehitable Hilla, 
dau. of Isaac Hilla (see). He m. third, Sarah Blodgett, dau. of Joseph 
Snow Blodgett (see). She d. 1860. 

L SAMUBL OLIVBR. m. July 81, 1M8, Sarah Grace Keyes, daa, of 
Lewis Keyes (see). He d. in Boston, Mua.,1888. 

ii. Doacu. d. young. 
iii. HA.wKAH, b. August 8, 1830. m. Gilman MIU'Ilh (see). 
iY. WILLIAM JuDsoN, b. 1838. m. Feb. 24, 1869, Sarah Eliza Holt, 

b. August 18,1837. He WM a school teacher. d. Rumney, Jan. 11, 
1860. She m. second Sept. 5, 1862, Charles Spalding (see). Res. 
in Rumney. A eon, James C. Spalding (see). Res. Plymouth. 

v. LucY. m. Charles A. Holden, of Rumney. 

GRIFFIN. 

1. CnA.RLEB PETERSON CnA.IG GnimN, son of Abner and Harriet 
(Dn.rling) Griffin, b. New York, N. Y., Nov. 29, 1866. m. Feb. 13, 
1889, Julia Etta Sawyer, dau. of Elbridge G. Sawyer (see}. He baa 
lived in Plymouth and Woodstock alternately since 1888. He is a 
dealer in fish and meats. 

1. JuLIA ETTA, b. Plymouth, MI&I'Ob 22, 1891. 
ii. WILLIAM ELBRIDOB1 b. Dec. 1, 1892. 

iii. SAIIIUBL MAaTIK, b. Woodstock, May7, 1898. 
iv. CuARLBB ABNER, b. Romney, April4, 1898. 
"· A.Nma HABRIBT, b. PlymouLh, July291 1900. 

HALEY. 

1. JERBHIA.H G. HA.LEY, a native of Hartford, Conn., came to Ply
mouth, 1898, and had previously lived a few years in Laconia and Mor
risville, Vt. He was night-watchman at engine house B. & M. R.R. 
Now a farmer. He m. Oct. 25, 1891, Angeletta F. King, b. Morris
ville, Vt., March 17, 1876, dau. of Charles Christopher aod Mary 
(Knapp) King. 

i. RAYMOND JBREMIAH, b. Jone 8, 1892. 
li. HAROLD ALVAD01 b. June 29, 1898. 

iii. MAX GILBERT, b. Oct. 8, 189-1:. 
iY. KltNNitTB RYLAMD, b. April19, 1898. 
"· RuTH lluTBR, b. Dec. 24,1898. d. Nov. 2, 1900. 
n. MARGAR&T JoYCE, b. Dec.16, 1899. d. Jan. 18, 1900. 

vii. -- b. :Mayll, 1901. 
Ylii. Enw ARD ETJ:RJ:TT, b. NoY. 19, 1902. 
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HALL. 

HALL. 

1. DBA. RIOHABD HALL and wife Martha, settled in Bradford, Mass., 
1673, or a few years earlier. He was a freeman 1676, and one of the 
first two deacons of the church of B1-adford. He d. March 9, 1730. 
Probably he was a son of John and grandson of Richard. 

2. JosEPH HALL, son of Dea. Richard 1, b. Feb. 19, 1680. m. Dec. 
24, 1706, Sarah Kimball, b. Sept. 13, 1686, dau. of Henry and 
Hannah (Marsh) Kimball. He was deacon of the West Church of 
Bradford. 

3. JONATHAN HALL, son of Joseph 1, b. Bradford, Mass., August 15, 
1716. m. Dec. 25, 1740, Mehitable Kimball, b. Jan. 11, 1721, dau. 
of Benjamin and Priscilla (Hazen) Kimball. He removed to Chester 
and like his father and grandfather was a deacon. He d. July 2, 
1809. 

t. JONATHAN HALL, son of Jonathan 1, b. Chester, Dec. 8, 1745. 
m. Hannah Butterfield. He removed to Rumney. 

5. JosBPH HALL, son of Jonathan '• b. Rumney, April 23, 1781. 
m. Lydia Burnham, b. Rumney, Dec. 17, 1783, dau. of Abraham and 
--Burnham. He removed to Shipton, P. Q., and 1809 re
turned to New England. Two children. 

8. I. PmLAMDJ:B1 b. Shipton, P. Q., .March 20, 1807. 
ii. EMILY, b. Oct. 28, 1808. m. at Groton, Vt., Deo. 4, 1828, Ephraim 

Low. 

8~ PHILANDBB HALL, son of Joseph', b. March 20, 1807. m. 
March 16, 1848, Louisa Augusta Webster, dau. of Walter Raleigh 
Webster (see). Soon after 1840 be was a clerk two or three years in 
the Russell-Webster store and for a year be bad charge of a store 
which William W. Russell, senior, bad opened in Holtlerness, now 
Ashland. He was in business a short time in Lowell, Mass., and in 
Pennsylvania. Subsequently he was a manufacturer of confectionery 
in Cincinnati, Ohio. His factory was twice burned but he was pros
perous. On account of failing health be retired from active business 
and d. in Plymouth, Sept. 20, 1856. He was a man of ability. His 
widow m. second Nov. 9, 1875, Hon. Isaac Newton Hall, b. Rumney, 
June 3, 1808, son of Henry and Susan (Burnham) Hall. (Isaac 
Newton '• Henry •, John'· Henry', Henry •, John 1, Richard 1.) He 
was a cousin of Philander Hall, their mothers being sisters, but they 
were remotely connected in the lineage of Hall. Isaac Newton Hall 
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lived in Groton, Vt. He was a justice of the peace, town clerk, rep
resentative, State senator, director of the State prison, an aesistant 
judge of Cale.donia Co. He. d. Nov. 20, 1893. His children 
were by his former marriage. Philander and Louisa Augusta 
(Webster) Hall had three children. 

i. Amm:, b. Jan. 80, 1849. d. Jaly1D, 1860. 
ii. LoorSA WaB8ua, b. June 10, 18150. m. Fraok Webner R~~~~~eU 

(aee). 
iii. CARRY ELtUBBTR, b. Jan. 6, 18M. Sta~ Normal School, 1812, and 

Abbot Seminary. She m. June !6, 1884, Rev. George H. Bird, • 
CongregaUonal clergyman of South Chicago, where she d. March 
4, 1002. An appreciative obituary of a devoted and uaefal woman 
Ia found in the '' Congregationalist,'' March 16, 1902. 

7. JoliN HALL, son of Dea. Richard 1, b. Bradford, Mass., March 
21, 1673. m. Dec. 24, 1706, Mary Kimball, b. July 24, 1680, dau. 
of Henry and Hannah (Marsh) Kimball, and a sister of the wife of 
his brother Joseph. Late in life he removed from Bradford to 
Methuen, Mass. 

8. HBNRY HALL, son of John,. and grandson of Dea. Richard 1, b. 
Nov. 23, 1712. m. Nov. 7, 1734, Joanna Sargent, dau. of Philip 
Sargent, of Amesbury, Mass. He settled in Chester. 

9. HBNRY HALL, son of Henry 8, b. Chester, May 30, 1740. m. 
Betsey Bradley, dau. of Isaac Bradley, and removed to Rumney. He 
was a lieutenant in the Revolution. He d. 1829. 

10. JoHN HALL, son of Henry•, b. Chester, May 15, 1762. m. 
June 5, 1783, Ruth Prescott, b. March 12, 1761, dau. of Jedediah 
Prescott. Sbe d. Rumney, 1815. He m. second, July 29, 1818, 
Ruth Fletcher. He lived in Rumney and Hatley, P. Q. 

11. SoLOMON HALL, son of John Io, b. May 23, 1792. m. 1820, 
Jane Willoughby. He lived in Rumney, and about 1830 removed 
to Pennsylvania, leaving his family. 

l!l. ANDR"RW JACKSON H.ut, son of Solomon 11, b. Rumney, June 
14, 1828. m. Nov. 11, 1857, Susan Jane Bailey, b. March 23, 1832, 
dau. of Friend and Susan (Blanchard) Bailey. He lived in Andover 
and in Rumney, removing to Plymouth, 1863. 

I. LT11AM Euarn, b. Andover, Jan. 16, 1860. m. EmllJ WU'-e. 
He Ia a Free Baptist minister. 

ii. OaRIK ScoTT, b. Rumney, Oct. 80, 1861. unm. cL Rumney, 
March 28, 1898. 
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1. ALPuaus HALL, b. Thornton, 1794. m. Nancy Durgin. He 
d. in Sandwich, Nov. 29, 1857. She d. Meredith, Feb. 10, 1864. 

I. ELLIOT DUBRBLL HALL, son of .Alpheus 1, b. Sandwich, June 
19, 1832. m. Feb. 28, 1855, .Ann Betsey Bean, b. April 16, 1838, 
dau. of Luther William and Sarah (Stanton) Bean, of Meredith. 
Farmer. He lived in Plymouth with two brief absences from 1858 
to 1889. He d. in Holderness, Feb. 13, 1897. She res. with her 
dau., Mrs. Nutting. 

i. ELIZA ARms, b. :Meredith, Feb. 4, 1866. m. John Chua Gllpat. 
riok, a native of Maine. Rea. Plymouth, where abe d. Jan. 21, 
187~ leaving one 10n: (1) George Francia, b. Jan. 21, 1872. m. 
Sept. 18, 1896, Jennie Anna Mone, daa. of Cbarlee and Suaan 
(Boynton) Mone. Rea. Wilton. He wu a dealer in atovM, Uu
ware, and oarpeta. Now dealer in heating apparatus, Botton. 

ii. SARAH EMMA JAHJ:, b. Saodwiob, March 29, 1868. m. Anael L. 
Nutting (eee). 

iii. NATBAH WAaaJtR, b. Plymouth, March zt, 1860. m. Emma 
Estella EuD&n. Rea. Lynn, Mau. 

iv. GsoaGJ: Eu.roT, b. April 17, 1802. d. Aogu.at 26, 1861. 
v. ELLA Faucu, b. June 26, 18M. m. John Tooker, who d. April 

f, 1896. m. eeoond, Elmer Otia Knowl•, of Thornton. I 
vi. Fa.uK HAai'OaD, b. Anguat 8, 1875. m. Feb. 16, 1888, Martha 

Jane Brown. She d. Nov. 18, 1808. m. aeoond, March 28, 1900, 
Lillian (Pebblee) Howland (aee). Rea. Plymouth. Three 
children: (1) George I~eonard, b. Nov. 18, 1898. d. April 4, 
1894. (2) Barry Elliot, b. Feb. 22, 1896. (8) IrviDc Luther, 
b. Nov. 14, 1897. d. Nov. 24, 1897. 

HALL. 

1. NICHOLAS HALL, b. Haverhill, Mass., 1762. Did not become a 
resident of this town, but ho sorved in tho Revolution on tho quota 
of Plymouth, enlisting in July, 1779, and serving in Col. Scammell's 
regiment, and in the late reorganization of the Continental troops, 
until1783. He was a drummer. After the war he lived probably 
in Hill a few years. Hem. March 29, 1784, Mary Sanborn, h 1767, 
dau. of Benjamin Sanborn, of Salisbury. He removed to Chateau(,ray, 
Franklin Co., N.Y., where he d. Sept. 6, 1831. 

HALLENBECK. 

1. DAVID HBNRY HA.LLKNBBOK, son of Charles and Mary Jane 
Hallenbeck, b. Cobleskill, N. Y., Nov. 11, 1856. Pursued a full 
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course of study for his profession in South Dakota and Michigan. 
He has been in active practice of dentistry in Plymouth since 1885. 
He m. Jan. 31, 1883, Rena Sutherland Baldwin, b. Albany, N.Y., 
Jan. 31, 1858, dau. of Bronson B. Baldwin. 

I. LOLA. BALDWIN, b. Sept. 80, 18M. 
u. C&A.BL1!8 SUTB&RLAND, b. Dec. 2f, 1889. 

HAMLIN. 

1. PAUL HAMLIN, son of Edward, b. in the Province of Quebec, 
1857. m. at Lynn, Mass., June 14, 1878, Ada LaMay Gould, b. 
Chicopee, Mass., June 3, 1857, dau. Charles Emerson and Lucy Ann 
(Clougl1) Gould. She d. Plymouth, Jan. 27, 1900. He removed to 
Plymouth, 1890. He·is an actor and absent much of the time. 

I. HARRY IIAROLD1 b. Dec. 1, 1881. d. March 10, IDOL 
ii. PAoLrKK LAMAY, b. April rn, 1883. d. Sept. 7, 19M. 
iii. FnANK ELLIOT, b. April 17, 1888. d. Ma:rl, 1888. 
b·. ALBII:RTA LuoY, b. July 8, 1891. 

2. FRANK HAMLIN, a brother of Paull, b. 1862. Was associated 
in work and business with his brother. He d. Plymouth, April 4, 
1894. 

HANAFORD. 

1. BENJAMIN HANAII'ORD, son of Peter Hanaford, b. New Hampton. 
Res. near the old institute until past fourscore years, when he jour
neyed to Illinois. He d. Woodstock, Ill, aged 90 years. 

2. PETER HANAFORD, son of Benjamin 1, born New Hampton, May 
6, 1803. m. Nancy Smith, b. 1805, dau. of John Smith. He d. 
Ashland, April 9, 1881. She d. 1879. 

3. LuciUs SMITH HANAIPORD, son of Peter•, b. New Hampton, 
July 23, 1835. m. June 30, 1862, Abbie Smith, dau. of Robert R. 
and Sarah M. (Keniston) Smith, of Campton. He lived from child
hood in Holderness, now Ashland, removing to Plymouth in February, 
1883. He is a farmer on the Mitchell farm near the river. Re
moved to Melrose, Mass., 1902, returning 1903. One child, adopted. 

I. FltAKK 8., b. Jan. 1, 1883. 

HANSCOM. 

1. JosHUA HANSCOM, son of Tobias, b. 1809. m. Mary ChiJds, 
who d. in Moultonboro. Be m. second, 1833, Salome Janet Tyrrell. 
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He removed from Mou1tonboro to Plymouth, 1832, and was a farmer 
in tbia town over twenty years. He d. in Concord. 

i. MuTm. m. Marilla Wya~ Bee. Campson. 
ti. 8AKO&L TYR&KLL, b. PlymouUa, Feb. 18, 188.7. m. Sabrina How

land, of Franoonia. Be wu a mill hand in Liltletoo a few yeara. 
Enliated in 8th N. H. Infantry, and d. May 29, 1868, from woanda 
received ali Port Hudson, La. (1) Mabel. m. George HowlaDd 
and d. 100n after. (2) Charles Henry. d. aged H yeara. 

iii. Mauau, b. Aagut 16, lMO. m. Horaoe Sanborn (see). 
iv. OLin Alfl'A, b. Jane 7, 1847. m. Nov. 26, 1804, Alouao Slievelll, 

of Meredith. 
v. Huaa LivaaKoaa, b. 1868. m. Harriet. Tyrrell. Res. Concord. 

vi. AllY Coxeuno, b. Dec. 28, 18M. m. Nov. 18, 1882, Ralph Al'lllll, 
a printer. Res • .Franklin. 

HANSON. 

1. NATHAN HANSON, son of John and Mahala (Batchelder) Hanson, 
b. Chelsea, Vt., Oct. 12, 1834. m. March 7, 1857, Julia Carpenter 
Merrill, b. Corinth, Vt., Oct. 25, 1836, dau. of Calvin and Hannah 
(Thurston) Merrill. He lived in Haverhill until 1886, when here
moved to Plymouth. He was janitor at the Normal School six years, 
and recently removoo to the Cook farm, near Baker's River. 

L AK&LIA HAHHAB, b. March 8, 1868. m. ADen E. Hobbs (see). 
ii. ETTA MAY, b. April6, 1862. 

HARDY. 

1. IBRA.BL HARDY, son of David and Ruth (Burnham) Hardy, b. 
Groton, June 14,1809. m.1835, Pamella French, b. Rumney, August 
2, 1811, dau. of Josiah and Judith French. He was a carpenter, 
res. in Rumney, where he d. May 9, 1871. She d. Nov.13, 1874. 

I. B.&.XTBR P. HARDY, son of Israel 1, b. Rumney, Nov. 29, 1841. 
m. March 7, 1872, Martha L Wyatt, b. Thornton, August 1, 1848, 
dan. of Rev. Thomas and Sarah (Clark) Wyatt. He is a manufacturer 
of wood ware in Rumney. 

3. ERNBST BAXTER HARDY, son of Baxter P.2, b. Rumney, Dec. 
29, 1876, Plymouth High School, 1894; Commercial Course, New 
Hampton, 1895. He came to Ply01outh 1896, and is now employed 
by Webster, Uussell & Co. Hem. August 19,1903, Maude E. Rowe, 
b. Jan. 12, 1877, dau. of Charles C. Rowe, of Franklin. She is a gn.d. 
Franklin High School, 1895, State Normal School, 1900. 

i. CaA&LU Bu:ua, b. July lt, 1904. 
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HARDY. 

1. ABIU.RAK HARDY, son of Joseph and Lucy (Jeffers) Hardy, b. 
Haverhill, Feb. 1, 1827. m. Dee. 15, 1849, Nancy E. Bailey, b. 
Alexandria, dau. of John and Ann (Ladd) Bailey. She d. August 25, 
1864. Hem. eecond, Nov. 5, 1865, Samh Dow (Crockett) Hobbs, 
widow of Carey Hobbs (eee). He has been a farmer on the Loud place 
in Plymouth since 1880. 

I. FoRREST ABRAHAM HARDY, son of Abraham 1 and Sarah Hardy, 
b. Dorchester, May 23, 1872. m. May 23, 1895, Alice May Harvey, 
dau. of Charles W. Harvey (eee). He is a farmer, res. on Baker's 
River road. 

i. DaLLA FRAlfe&LLA, b. Aprilll, 1897. 
ii. liKNRT RAYMOND, b. Feb. 16, 1899. 
iii. --. b. Sept. 28, 1902. 

HARDY. 

1. ANTHONY COLBY HARDY, son of Daniel and Betsey (Packard) 
Hardy, b. Hebron, Oct. 13, 1828. His parents res. in Hebron, Leba
non, and in Hyde Park, Vt. He graduated at Newbury, Vt., Seminary, 
and was a successful teacher several years, and was principal of the 
Penacook Academy. He was a clergyman of the M. E. Church, super
intendent public instruction, 1870-71, and came to Plymouth, 1871, to 
aid in promoting the S. N. S., remaining two years. During the CWI

tom of appointing county school commissioners he was commissioner 
for Cheshire and later for Sullivan Co. He .withdrew from the 
Conference, 1894, and was secretary and manager of the Provident 
Mutual Relief ABSociation, res. at Concord. He was commi88ioned 
chaplain of the 18th N. H. Infantry, April 24, 1865, and mustered 
out July 29, 1865, and subsequently was chaplain in the N.H. Na
tional Guard. Hem. August 28, 1848, Eliza Martin, dau. of Menad 
Martin, of Ferrisburg, Vt. He d. Sept. 15, 1902. Nine children. 

I. ABBIII M. m.llenry T. Coombs. 
iL Luc1us MARTIN, b. Lebanon. 8. N. 8. 1872. m. 1879, Sarah 

Phlllipe. He is a clergyman in Pomfret, Conn. 
iii. LuNKTTa B., b. Lebanon. d. Lebanon, 1859. 
iv. W.A.LTII:R DAVIS, b. Lebanon. m. Jennie Randall. He u a lawyer 

at Concord, Bring In Franklin, and ainoe 1892, in Concord. 
County solicitor, 1895 and 1896. 

v. WILLIAM IIKNRT, b. Lebanon. m. J..ouiaa Burbank. He waa a 
railroad employ~§ and d. by accident, 1891. 
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d. BLIU.BBTB .M., b • .Moultonbol'O. m. Aribur F. Shepard. He ia 
warden of St. Andrew'• Sohool, Barrington, R. I. 

Til AtnHOKT CoLBT, b. Cl'Oydon. Je a clergyman in Woroeater, Mua. 
viii. EMMA ELIZA, b. Wiucheater. m. Cpua Eastman RobiDaon. ree. 

Ead Conoord. 
h. CAaL L. LLEWa.LTK, b. Plymouth. m . .Myrtje Da'ria. rea. 

Concord. 

H.A.RRAN. 

1. JoNATBAH H. D. HARIWf, b. Bridgewater, Feb. 7, 1833. m. 

June 22, 1859, Adelaide A. Emerson, b. Gilmanton, June 22, 1851, 
dau. of Moses and Eliza K. (Pike) Emerson. He removed to 
Plymouth, 1873. d. April 21,1874. She m. second, Horace Perkins. 
m. third, Caleb M. Ames, of Holderness. Mrs. Eliza K. (Pike) Emer
son d. in this town July 26, 1884. 

L Fault E., b. Nov. 24, 1806. m. Anp 8, 1891, Etta Blanche 
Walker, dau. of Simeon Walker (aee). He ia a painter; rea. 
North Maio Street. 

HARRIMAN. 

1. JOliN' HARRIMAN, parentage not ascertained, m. Sarah Heath b. 
Plaistow. He Jived in Hampstead until 1793, when he removed to 
Bridgewater. He was a farmer and a Free Baptist preacher, a man 
of ability and blameleu character. He was a selectman of Hampstead 
and prominent in the affairs of Bridgewater. Eight of their nine 
children b. in Hampstead. 

I. SAMOU., b. Feb. 81 1776. m. Feb. 18, 17981 Chloe Crou, b. Nov. 8, 
1776, dau. of Simeon and Abigail (Corli18) C1'018; Httlod in 
StewartatoWD. 

2. iL JoaN, b. Feb. 11, 1778. 
8. iiL DAKIKL1 b. March 26, 1780. 

iY. WILLIAM, b. Deo. 11, 1781. m. Abigail Gordon; settled in Clarks
ville. 

v. MART, b. Feb. 19, 17M. m. Duid Heath, lived in Stewartatown. 
'ri. ELIZAB&TB, b. Feb. 27, 1786. m. Jan. 29, 1807, Simeon CI'OII, 

b. Aoguat 7, 1784, 10n of Simeon and Abigail (Corlil8) Croa. 
Rea. in Stewartatown, where be d. Jan. 16, 1882. Seven 
children. 

Tii. SuA.a, b. Jul76, 1788. m. Benjamin Drew (~ee). 
Yiii. Moaa, b. April 25, 1791. m. Betley Heath, and aeWed in Stewart. 

town, where he d. Sept. 80, 1832. She d. April 1, 1877. Six 
children. 

h. LucT. m. Daniel Craig. 



JIARRIMAN. 821 

I. JonN HARRIMAN, son of Elder John,1 b. Hampstead, Feb. 11, 
1778. m. March, 1802, Betsey Aiken, b. Dec. 25, 1785, dau. of 
James and Anna (Craig) Aiken. He was a prosperous farmer in 
Bridgewater, until 1825, when he removed to Plymouth. He was a 
farmer on the river road near the line of Rumney. He merited and re
ceived the respect of his townsmen. He was a captain in the militia 
and a selectman of Plymouth, 1830 and 1831. He d. Jan. 4, 1865. 
She d. March 29, 1872. Thirteen children. 

i. 
jj, 

4. iii. 
iv. 

"· 
vi. 

ELIZA, b. August Z7, 1808. m. Jeaee PreecoU (see). 
MARY, b. May 14, 1800. m. Selh Doton (see). 
AARON, b. July 10, 1807. 
OarnA, b. Dec. 22, 1808. Was a tailoreu, a meritorious penon. 

unm. d. in Bridgewater, Dec. 29, 1834. 
J,AURA, b. Nov. 27, 1810. m. Wil1iam Webster (see). 
1\loaxs, b. 1\fay 8, 1812. Was a auoce~~ful manufacturer of boote and 

shoes at Eu' Holliston, Maa. He m. June 80, 1841, Buaan 
Newton, b. March 5,1814. Two children. (1) Emeline A., b. 
Jan. 5, 1848. d. Sept. 10, 1848. (2) Sarah Newton, b. Dec. 6, 
1848. d. Jan. 9, 1840. 

5. 'Vii. TUI!:ODORII:, b. May 27, 1815. 
'Viii. SARAH ANN, b. Jan. 25, 1817. unm. d . June 7, 1842. 

6. is:. HIRAM, b. Dec. 25, 1819. 
x. GKOROI!: W ASRJNGTON, b. Oct. 17, 1821. d. Oct. 25, 1846. 

7. :J::i. WILLIAM, b. Dec. 1, 1828. 
s:ii. HARRII!:T, b. Sept. 20, 1826. m. Joseph Theodore Drake (see) 

s:iii. EMILY, b. April12, 1880. unm. d. June 80, 1854. 

3. DANIEL HARRIMAN, son of Elder John, b. March 25, 1780. Lived 
a few years at Rochester, N. Y., and there m. Abigail Stetson, removing 
to Plymouth, 1817. He was a farmer and a carpenter in Plymouth 
until 1846, when he removed to Warren, where his son James had 
settled. A record of his children bas not been secured. He had sons 
JRmea, Luther, Leman, John Stetson, and one dau. 

4. AARON HARRIMAN, son of John, b. July 10, 1807, studied medi
cine with Dr. Doton, of New Hampton, and was in successful practice 
in Ohio. He d. June 22, 1850. He m. Harriet Millen, who d. 1881. 

5. TIIBODORB HARRIMAN, son of John, b. May 27, 1815. m. 1837 
Mary A. Blodgett, dau. of Joseph Snow Blodgett (see). He m. 
second, Sept. 4, 1845, Susan Morse, b. Jan. 10, 1816, of Holliston. 
He was in Ohio a few years Rnd later employed by his brother in F...a.'lt 
Holliston. He d. Nov. 19, 1880. 

'VOL. JJ,- 21 



822 HA.BBIMAN. 

I. Dou IIARBI&T, b. Augut 22, 1846. m. Ool 19, 1868, Edgar N. 
Smith. 

ii. EMMA FRA.NOKB, b. Dec. 18, 1848. d. Dec. 12, 1865. 
iii. AnTuua I.xoN, b. June 8, 1862. m. Feb. 13, 1878, Alice Holmoa. 
iv. U.osA ELLA, b. JuneS, 1858. d. April 14, 1878. 

8. HIRA.H HARRIKAN,son of John, b. Dec. 25, 1819. Was a farmer 
in Plymouth occupying a part of the paternal farm until 1866, when 
he removed to Bristol and engaged in tanning and glove manufacture. 
He was a representative,1859, and a selectman, 18M, 1855, 1863, and 
1864. He m. April1, 1847, Abigail S. Preston, b. Rumney, Mat-ch 
6, 1821. He d. Dec. 19, 1876. She d. August 22, 1887. 

i. WILLIAM EDWARD, b. July 1, 1848. d. Nov. 21, 1884. 
ii. Auaii:D PaaTON, b. Jan. 9, 18110. m. March 14, 1891, Meuetta A. 

(MarUn) Norris, b. Andover, 1858, dau. of Rufu L. and Mahala 
(Sanborn) Martin and widow of William Taylor Norris, of Dan
bury. Three children: (1) William, b. Oct. 27, 1891. (2) John, 
twin, b. Oct. 27, 1891. (S) !!'red Uufaa, b. Jan. 11, 1895. 

iii. Mosu FaAMKLIIf, b. Feb. 20, 1855. m. March 8, 1876, J.aura 
Matilda Whittemore, b. April 2, 1855. d. April 10, 1893. m. 
aeoond, Dec. 15, 1894, Emily L. Colley, b. July 28, 1872. Now 
res. Littleton. (1) Elinor Grace, b. Feb. 20, 1881. m. Dec. 25, 
1901, Ellawortb W. Hawkins. (2) Louise Preston, b. Sept. 2~, 
1884. d. Dec. 6, 1884. (8) Frederick Whittemore. b. June 2, 
1888. (4) Laura H., b. March 24, 1898. d. July, 1898. 

lv. JouM FBII:MONT, b. May 11,1857. m. Sept. 9,1879, Ellen L. Nelson, 
dau. of Robert L. Nelson, of Bath. She d. Feb. 8, 1894. n1. 
88COnd, Deo. 16, 1896, Clara B. Hibbard. He is an inauranoe 
agent. Res. Concord. 

7. WILLIAM HARRIMAN, son of John, b. Dec. 1, 1823. m. Nov. 11, 
1855, Caroline S. Penniman, dau. of Caleb D. Penniman (see). He 
was a farmer and owned the paternal homestead. He d. July 9, 
1897. 

i. HATTIII: GBAOK, b. July 11, 1857. m. Doc. 28, 1879, George A. 
Clark, eon of Amos Clark (see). He d. April 13, 1~. Sbe m. 
118C0nd, Sept. 17, 1889, Rev. Joseph H. Trow, of the M. E. 
Church. 

il. ALMA, b. March 10, 1859. m. Feb. 21, 1884, Henry H. Whittemore 
(see). 

iii. EMILY, b. Dec. 14, 1861. m. June 9, 1880, Orren B. DaYia (see). 
iv. GEORGI: D., b. Augus~ 3, 1868. m. Sept. 9, 1891, Emily Rena 

Merrill, dau. of Martin Merrill (Bee). I.ived in Plymouth. (1) 
Robert Merrill, b. Nov. 11, 1897. 
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v. Lrzzrs M., b. April 20, 1870. State Nonnal School, 1890. m. A. B. 
Woodbury, of Winchester, dealer in muaical instruments. 

HARRIMAN. 

1. LEONARD HARRIMAN, emigmnt ancestor, while a youth came to 
America, and wns in Rowley, about 1639. In 1667 he bought of 
John TOt.ld the house lot in Rowley, originally or John Spofford. He 
d. May 6, 1691. His wife Margaret d. 1676. Five children. 

I. JONA1'11AN HARRIMAN, son of Leonard 1, b. Rowley, Dec. 5, 
1657. m. Sarnh l'altuer, b. Jan. 13, 1661/2, dau. of Sergt.. John and 
Ruth (Acey) Palmer. She d. June 30, 1688. m. second, August 19, 
1691, Margaret (Elithorp) Wood, b. Ipswich, July .24, 1672, dan. of 
Nathaniel and Mary (Batt) Elithorp, and widow or Samuel Wood. 
He d. in Uowlcy, now Georgetown, Feb. 15, 1741, Headstone. He 
was a farmer and a miller. She d. Jan. 25, 1754. 

3. JoHN HARRIMAN, son of Jonathan 1, b. June 13, 1703. m. 
1726 (published May 7), Jane Bailey, b. Bradford, Feb. 4, 1706, dau. of 
Thomas and Eunice (Walker) Bailey. He d. Rowley, Jan. 25, 1753. 
She m. second, June 18, 1761, Israel Hazen, and d May 8, 1803. 
John and Jane Harriman had eleven children. 

4. 'fHOMAS HARRIMAN, son of John 8, b. Rowley, .Mass., Jan. 19, 
1744. m. Sept. 28, 1766, Martha Pool He lived a short time in 
Manchester, Mass., removing to Hampstead, 1768, and to Plymouth, 
1778. He was a worthy townsman. Selectman, 1791. He was 
taxed until 1812. He probably removed to Canada. 

i. MARTIIA, b. Manchester, Mass., Dec. 8, 1767. m. Michael 
Dearborn (see). 

ii. J .. un~:, b. Hampstead, Jan. 28, 1770. m. Benjamin Goold (see). 
iii. MrRIAM, b. Hampstead, Oct. 18, 1771. m. Nehemiah Snow (see). 
iv. JonN, b. Hampstead, Feb. 2, 1774. m. March 20, 1799, Haunah 

Green. He wu taxed 1795 and 1800. He probably remoYed to 
Canada. 

v. ANNA, b. Hampstead, April 18, 1776. m. April 2, 1801, Henry 
Stanton. She m. 1!6C0nd, Dec. 18, 1806, Benjamin Sleeper, b. 
Jan. 17, 1771, son of David and Margaret (Scribner) Sleeper, of 
New Cheater. Tbey settled in Compton, P. Q., where he d. 
April 7, 1838. 

vi. Tuoaus, b. Hampstead, May 15, 1778. 
vii. HANNAH, b. Plymouth, Joly 10, 1780. m. Nov. 22, 1801, Wllliam 

Mayhew, eon of Peter Mayhew (see). They lived a few years in 
B•·iatol. 

Yiii. B~eTurA, b. Plymouth, Augusi 8, 1782. m. Henry Bayley (see). 
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6. lx. EBUEI&R Poor., b. Plymouth, MayO, 1784. 
x. Su&AKIU.R, b. PlymouLh, Augua' 16, 1786. m. Augue' 80, 18071 

David Sleeper, b. Juu~t 16, 1786, 10n of Col. Peter and l\fary 
(Sanborn) Sleeper, of Bristol. lie d. Canaan, Sepl 12, 1863. 
She d. Bristol, May 11, 1849. Seven children. Bee Muagrove'IJ 
" Briatol." 

6. xi. W ALTD, b. PlymouLh, Augu' 80, 1788. 
m. CBABLOTTS, b. Plymouth, Nov. 12, 1792. m. Dec. 1, 1814, Samuel 

Cummings. m. eecond, ~'eb. 16, 1820, Joeepb Peareon, of New
bury, M ... , who d. 1840. She d. in Holderne~~~~, August 6, 1849. 

5. EBBNEZER POOL HARRIMAN, son of Thomas', b. May 9, 1784. 
m. 1805 (intentions, Oct. 13), Haunah Heath, dau. of James Heath, 
of Rumney. He lived in Rumney. He was a recruiting officer and 
sened in the., War of 1812. His wife sunived him and was a pen
sioner. Six children. 

i . CALEB, b. 1806. d. unm. 
ii. ALDEN, b. July 6, 1809. m. April 10, 1888, Caroline Mason. He 

was drowned August 22, 1840. Three children: (1) Caroline 
Augusta, b. Feb. 4:, 1884:. m. July 8, 1861, Hamilton H. Fifield. 
(2) Henry Bartlett, b. Feb. 8, 1887. unm. d. Arizona, July 4, 
1877. (8) Infant, b. Ool 6, 1840. d. 1840. 

ill. ABTHUB L., b. 1812. m. Mary Gale Clough. Seven children: 
(1) George Blodge't, a physician of Boeton, MM&, b. March 18, 
1887. m. Mary E. Stanley. m. eecond, Martha Belle .Mea01. 
(2) Abbie E. m. S.C. Baker. (8) Arthur Washington, b. Feb. 
22, 1889. (4) Henry Phelpe. (5) EJecta. m. B. P. Cobb. (6) 
Mary. (7) Ann. m. Edward P. Warner. 

tv. EuoTA Cs.A.PKU, b. April18, 1814:. m. Oct. 26, 1886, Aaron M. 
Gordon, of Holderoe111. 

v. WALKER, b.1817. m. Feb. 6, 1848, Bebey Heath. 
vi. AuGUSTA A., b. 1817. m. 1889, George Anoia. 

8. WALTER HARRIMAN, son of Thomas', b. Plymouth, August 30, 
1788. m. 1811, Kate Cummings, b. August 2, 1781, dau. of Capt. 
Jotham Cummings (see). He was taxed in Plymouth until 1825 
when he removed to Canada. Six children b. in Plymouth. His 
wife d. 1845. 

i. LAURA, b. August 24, 1812. 
ii. TuoKAs, b. May28, 1814. 
m. NAKOY B., b. JulyS, 1816. 
iv. PUTNAM SPALDING, b. Deo. 26,1818. 
v. Aox.&. P., b. Ool 4, 1820. 

'f'i. JriABTBA1 b. Dec. 21, 1822. 
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HARRIS. 

1. SIMON HARRIS, son of Job Harris, b. 1770. Lived in Bridge
water, and for several yeru'8 was a mail carrier from Concord to Haver
hill He m. Sept. 17, 1790, Susanna Crawford, dau. of J onatban 
Cra,vford (see). He d. Jan. 13, 1821. She d. July 19, 1850. 

t. Uurus HARRIS, son of Simon, b. August 3, 1805. m. Violet L 
Sanborn, b. Rumney, August 30, 1807, dau. of Solomon Sanborn. He 
lived in Plymouth from 1837 to 1843, when he removed to Bristol, 
and in 1850 removed to Ashland. His wife d. in Bristol, May 24, 
1848. Ha m. second, Elvira Webster. He d. in Ashland,"April17, 
1886. 

i. AMANDA MJELVIKA, b .. June 21, 1882. m. LuoiWI s. Gordon, of New 
Hampton, where she d. June 8, 1866. 

ii. }'RANCF.S MARIA, b. March 28, 1884. m. July SO, 18M, Stephen B. 
Dow, who lived in New Hampton. lie wu a aea.faring man. He 
d. March 17, 1871. 

iii. WILJ.JAM FRANKLIN, b. Sepl 28, 18811. m. July 19, 1870, Elect& 
Taylor (Smith) Emmons, b. New Hampton, Jan. SO, 1884, dan. of 
JonaU.an C. and Polly (Taylor) Smith and widow of Gnatavus 
Emmons, of Bristol. He eened in 6th N. H. Infantry. Res. 
Ashland. 

h·. HARTRA CuRRIER, b. Plymouth, July rn, 1889. m. 1869, Jam• L. 
Cox and removed to Kaneu. 

v. ANOBLINA WEBSTER, b. Plymouth, 1842. d. 1847. , 
vi. LourSA JAN&, b. Bristol, 1844. d. 1861. 
vii. HARRIET LucY, b. June 28, 1847. m. Newton B. Plummer. He · 

wu a ca~tain in the Civil War. Rea. Meredith. 

HARRIS. 

1. NATHAN HARRIS, b. Bridgewater, March 26,1778. m. March 11, 
1807, Tameflin Dearborn, dau. of Samuel (see). He was an active 
merchant in Plymouth from 1805 or earlier until his death. He built 
and occupied the house still standing on the northeast corner of 
Highland and J..nngdon Streets and his store WRS on the oppoeit.A 
side of Highland Street. He was a selectman four years, a captain or 
the militia, and at all times an inftueotial, respected citizen. He d. 
Feb. 15, 1832. His wire d. July 16, 1835. 

l. LouiSA, b. April80, 1818. m. Samuel D. George (see). 
ii. GEORo• BRINLEY, b. Sept. 18, 1818. d. Augoat 14, 1819. 
iii. MART AKN, b. Nov.~. 1820. ru. Oct. 6, 1840, John Andrews, Jr., a 

machinist of Lowell, Mau. lie d. Nov. 20, 1886. She d. Oct. 
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U, 1883. Two children: (1) George Harris Andrews, b. Feb. 8, 
1848. m. Sept. 28, 1875, Sarah Jaoe Dearborn, dau. of Samuel 
(aee). (2) Charles Andrews, b. Feb. 8, 1854. m. MayS, 1874, 
Mary Ada Cheever, b. Oc'- If, 1854, dau. of Joel Bradley Cheever. 
Rea. Lowell, M&ll. Three children, two died young. Edward 
George, b. NoY. 19, 1880. 

HARRIS. 
1. WILLIAM HARBIS, as reported by descendants, lived and died in 

Vermont. His widow d. at the home of her dau. lAvinia A. Harris 
Bellows, the wife of William E. Bellows, at Climax, Mich. 

1. WILLIAM W. HARRIS, son of William 1, b. 1799. m. Eliza G. 
Fuller. He was a wood carver and d. in Milton, Mass. 

3. GBORGB HENRY HARRIS, son of William W. 1, b. Sept. 25, 1825. 
Served an apprenticeship at painting and was subsequently employed 
in Boston, Mass. He removed to Plymouth, 1860, living in feeble 
health in the Ward-Emerson house. He m. Oct., 1848, Elizabeth M. 
Rideout,dau. of Walter Rideout (see). He d. Nov. 12, 1901. A dau. 
Sarah Elizabeth, b. Boston, Mass., Jan. 26, 1852. Res. l,lymouth. 

4. GBORGB HENRY HARRIS, son of George Henry 1, b. Boston, Ma.ss., 
Dec. 25, 1853. m. Nov. 14, 1877, Nellie D. French, dau. of Hiram 
Fifield French (see). He was a glove cutter, with a home on lAngdon 
Street. He d. Feb. 1, 1899. She d. 1904. 

i. NELLIE MAY, b. Deo. 9,1878. 
U. Cu . .utLOTTE Gu.os, b. )lay 26, 188!. m. Homer Cudworth. 
iii. WILLIS FnNcu, b. March 20, 1892. 

HARTSHORN. 
1. EBENEZER HARTSHORN and wife Mary res. in Hollis a few 

years previous to the settlement of Plymouth. He lived in the 
vicinity of One Pine Hill. He came to Plymouth before 1769, and for 
several years be was chosen to office and esteemed by his associates. 
He became poor and returned to Hollis soon after the close of the 
Revolution and for a few years was supported by the town. The 
selectmen of Hollis in 1790 were instructed to sell his land in 
Plymouth to contribute towards his support. There is no record in 
Plymouth of his family. 

HARTWELL. 

1. WILLIAH HARTWELL, the founder of the family in New England, 
settled in Concord, Mass., about 1635. (See Hartwell Genealogy; 
Brown's " History of Bedford, Mass.") 
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I. SAMUilL HARTWELL, son of William 1, b. Concord, MBSS., March 
26, 1645. m. Oct. 26, 1665, Rnth Wheeler, dan. of George and 
Katharine Wheeler, of Concord, Mass. He had a second and a third 
wife, but the first wife was the mot-her of William 8• Samuel served 
in King Philip's War. Lived and died in Concord, Mass. 

3. WILLIAM HARTWELL, son of Samuel 1, h. August 16, 1671. 
Was acth•e in the foundation of Bedford, Mass., and one of the original 
members of the church in Bedford. He d. Dec. 11, 1742. Ruth, his 
wife, d. Feb. li, 1752. 

4. WILLIAM HAttTWELL, son of William 8, b. Nov. 5,1703. Lived in 
Bedford, Mass. He d. April 20,1746. His wife Deborah d. Dee. 31, 
1746. 

5. JosEPH HARTWELl., son of William', b. Nov. 3,1730. Lived in 
Westmoreland, Putney, Vt., and late in life rentoved to Lyndon, Vt. 
where he d. 1803. He m. Sarah . It is probable tbat Hart
well Genealogy is in error in calling this Joseph a son of William 1• 

8. TIMOTHY HARTWELL, son of Joseph 1, b. July 23, 1763. m. 
J nly 6, 1786, Lydia Cole, and lived in Putney and Springfield, Vt. 
d. Newark, Vt., May 27, 1846. She d. August 18, 1842. 

'1. PIIILF:MON HARTWELL, son of Timothy 8, b. Feb. 15, 1787. m. 
June 28,1812, Sally Ball, b. Guilford, Conn., Dec. 2, 1789. d. August 
7, 1845. m. second, Melinda (Hartwell) Parker, b. May 1.7, 1791, dau. 
of Oliver and Hannah (Kelley) Hartwell and widow of Nathan 
Parker, of Lyndon, Vt. He was town clerk and representative of 
Newark, Vt. He d. August 8, 1873. 

8. SUIINBR HARTWELL, son of Philemon T, b. March 28, 1834. m. 
Sept. 4,1858, Lucy H. Fairbanks, b. August 22,1837, dau. of Warren 
and Betsey (Taft) Fairbanks. 11th Vt. Infantry; wounded in the ser
vice April 2, 1865. He was a farmer and lumber-man of Newark, and 
after 1871, of Bttrke, Vt. d. Oct. 29, 1889. Of their four children 
two d. young. 

9. WARNER WELLS HARTWELL, son of Sumner 8, b. Newark, Vt., 
Sept. 12,1869. m. Augnst22, 1894, Sadie Lydia Gaskell, b. Nov. 11, 
1870, dau. of Elbridge Gerry and Sarah (Marshall) Gaskell. He came 
to Plymouth, 1891, and found employment in the store of W ebeter, 
Russell & Co., where he still remains. Treasurer school district, 1903. 

i. REGINALD W., b. Jan. 26, 1902. 

10. W ARRBN WILLIS HARTWELL, son of Sumners, b. Newark, Vt., 
Sept. 12, 1869, twin. m. Auguat 22, 1894, Hattie Walter, dau. of 
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Harleman and Mary (Davis) Walter. Res. Barton, Vt. Clerk for 
Geo. H. Davis, merchant. 

HARVELL. 

1. JA.KBS HARVILL, of a family prominent in the early annals of 
Litchfield, came from Litchfield to Plymouth, 1767. He wns an in
t-elligent man and an honored citizen. Salectrnan, 1774, 1775, 1776, 
and be was appointed coroner for Grafton Co., Jan. 9, 1789, and 
held other positions of trust. He m. May 10, 1770, Mary Snow, dau. 
of Joseph Snow (see). He m. second, Dec. 23, 1784, Anna Flagg. 
m. third, in Rumney, Nov. 26, 1794, Mary Morey, of Rumney. He 
d. Dec. 13, 1819. In the settlement of his estate appear the names 
of four children. It is to be regretted that a more complete register 
is not secured. 

i. MART or POLLY. m. 1806, Jamea Keyea (aee). m. second, --
JoblliOn. 

ii. BaT&ItY, m. --Hough. 
iii. GKBBROII. 
iv. F.aTHKa. 

HARVEY. 

1. WIJ.LIA.M CoLLINS HARVEY, b. August 5, 1818, was the son of 
William Milligan (see). His name was changed by act of 1839 from 
William Milligan, Jr., to William Collins Harvey. lie m. 1838, 
Mary A. Straw, dau. of Dudley Straw (see). She d. March 22, 1881. 
He m. second, August 3, 1882, Amanda Tamar (Harriman) Harris, 
dau. of JohnS. Harriman and widow of Jason E. HaJTis. He was a 
farmer and lived in I•Iymouth, where ho d. May 1~, 1894. Sho m. 
third, March 21, 1900, George Cook Tuylor, of Campton. 

i. HENRY RauaL, b. April 13, 1841. 12th N. H. Infantry. d. Nov. 
80, 1862, at Potomac Creek, Va., and buried in the National 
Cemetery at Fredericksburg. 

u. CBARLU WJLLJ8, b. 1848. d. Deo. 12, 1848. 
iii. AliT Wauna, b. Feb. 16, 1846. m. Hiram C. Philbrick (aee). 

2. iv. AuaTJN Gaoaoa, b. Auguat 22, 1M9. 
v. CaAaua \VJLLIAII, b. Jan. 29, 1855. m. Nov. 12, 1876, Cora 

Matilda Willey, dau. of Elkins Willey (aee). Hem. 118Cond, Jau. 
17, 1902, Ann Elizabeth (Chapman) Corliaa, dau. of Lewis Chap
man (aee), and widow of Kimball Corli• (aee). Farmer of 
Campton. (1) Alice May, b. Deo. 10, 1877. m. Forrest A. 
Hardy (eee). (2) Henry Reuel, b. Feb. ~. 1880. (8) Frank 
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Elkins, b. June 9, 1881. (4) B. Webster, b. Feb. IS, 1884. (5) 
Mary, b. Dec. 24, 1885. (6) Susan Abigail, b. Dec. 28, 1888. 
(7) Ruth L., b. Feb. 5, 1893. (8) Edwin S., b. April 28, 1895. 
(9) Dora Geneva, b. Feb. 8, 1899. 

vi. JonK MARSHALL, b. Sept. 28, 1857. m. Rena P. Frobock. m. 
aecond, 1892, Hannah E. Hall. He is shipping clerk for a cor
poration in Lowell, lfa111. (1) Alberta May, b. 1879. ·d. Nov. 
27,1888. (2) Clara B., b. 1881. d. May12, 1887. 

I. AUSTIN GEORGE HARVEY, son of William Collins Harvey 1, b. 
August 22, 1849. m. 1867, Jeannette Clifford, b. Nov. 1, 1861, dau. 
of Absalom and Susan (Boynton) Clifford, of Warren. She d. June 
23, 1885. lie m. second, June 20, 1899, Amanda Nichols, widow of 
William A. Nichols. Res. in Plymouth. 

i. CIIARLK8 AUSTIN. m. Laura Connor. 

3. MosEs CoLLINS HARVEY, b. Campton, son of William Milligan 
(see), (name changed 1839). m. Amanda . He d. March 
15, 1888. She m. second, August 8, 1893, William A. Nichols. 

i. JoHN FnAKKLIH, b. Augnat 26, 1847. 
ii. JosxPBINB Pa.uooT, b. August 4, 18fi0. m. 1868, Gua&avua R. 

cmey (see). 
iiL ELLII:K MORRI80.N1 b. June 8, 1858. 
iv. loA BURNBAK, b. March 28, 1856. 
v. LuTH•R TTna, b. Nov. 16, 1869. 

HASELTINE. 

1. RoBERT HASELTINE, from Biddeford, county of Dc\'oo, England, 
was one of the early settlers of Rowley, Mass., living in the part of 
Rowley since incorporated as Bradford. He was a selectman, 1668. 
His wife was Anna. He d. August 27, 1674. Robert was a brother 
of John Haseltine. 

I. ABRAHAM HABEJ.TINE, son of Robert 1, b. Rowley, May 23, 
1648. m. Oct. 7, 1669, I~liznbcth Langhorne, b.1649, dnu. of Richanl 
and Mary (Crosby) Langhorne. He lived in Bl'ndford, Mass. Town 
clerk. d. April 28, 1711. 

3. RICIIAltD HASELTINE, son or Abraham 2, b. Bradford, Mass., Nov. 
13, 1679. m. Jan. 14, 1702/3, Elizabeth Chadwick. He was oue of 
the grantees of Chester. Lived in Bradfonl. 

4. RICHARD HABBLTINE, son of Richard 1, b. August 18, 1705. m. 
Nov. 12, 1730, Sarah Barnes, and lived in Conconl after 1746. 
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5. JAKES HASELTINK, son of Richard•, b. March 25, 1740/1. 
m. Susannah F..astman, b. Oct. 16, 1743, dnu. of Benjamin and Martha 
(Carter) Eastman, of Salisbury, Mass., and Concord. He removed to 
Plymout.b, 1796, and lived near the present South Main Street, wbere 
he d August 10, 1824. Farmer and Moore Coli., Vol. III., says aged 
90. .She d. Feb. 28, 1828. For some reason his will was not pro
bated until Sept. 18, 1837. Their children were b. in Concord. 

i. Joa•, b. J11ne 8, 1788. m. Hannah Ayer and aettled in R11mney. 
He was a deaoou and a prominent man of the town. It ia prob
able that he moved direct from Conoord to R11mney. Ilia dan. 
Nancy, b. May 1, 1792. m. April SO, 1812, Mat.thew Ramsay. 

ii. A11oa, b. Feb. 6, 1766. 
6. Iii. DAVID, b. March 7, 1770. 

iv. RuTH, b. July 28, 1772. 
v. JAIIKB, b. March 21, 1786. 

6. DAVID HASELTINE, son of James 6, b. Concord, March 7, 1770. 
m. Plymouth, August 9, 1801, Mary Ward, dau. of Enoch (see). 
He lived on the homestead in Plymouth, and here d. June 7, 1837. 
She d. Nov. 27, 1848. The descendants have written the name 
Hazeltou. By an interchange of ' and z and of tim and ton., the 
name appears in Dartmouth catalogue in four forms. 

i. 
ii. 
iii. 

7. iv. 

RuTH, b. Jan. 8, 1804. d. April, 1806. 
MARY ANH, b. Sept. 28,1807. unm. d. Plymouth, August 12, 1867. 
ELIZA AHH, b. March 22, 1811. m. Sept., 1836, certificate iaaued 

Sept. 26, 1886, Sam11el Shute, of Concord. 
CUARLK8, b. April 18, 1818. 

'1. CHARLES HAZELTON, son of David 1, b. April 18, 1813. m. 
Oct. 11, 1843, Hannah Dearborn Sargent, b. Hopkinton, Dec. 10, 
1820, dau. of Dea. Moses and Hannah (Denrbol'n) Sargent. He 
lived on tho paternal homestead in l'lymonth. He d. Apl'il 1, 1881. 
She d. Jan. 17, 1892. 

i. MARTHA FaAKCU, b. Jan. 14, 1845. unm. Rea. Plymouth. 
State Normal School, 1871. Student, Mt.. Holyoke. 

ii. CBABLU EDWARD, b. Nov. 20, 1846. d. Nov. 6, 1848. 
iii. CHARLES WJLLIAII, b. Oot. 81, 1848. m. April 17, 1874, EUa 

Wilder, dau. of Daniel Wilder, of New Bedford. He ia a civil 
engineer at Turner's Falla, Mass., treasurer of the Tnrner'a Falla 
Company, representative and State senator. Four ohildren. (1) 
Arthur W., b. May 2, 1876. d. April 12, 1887. (2) Ella M., b. 
June 16, 1881. (S) Charles Edward, b. Sept. 20, 1887. (4) 
Helen, b. Sept. 8, 1894. 
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iv. HENRY WARD, b. July 11, 1R51. Attended school in Plymouth and 
New Hampton. He was a clerk in the railroad offices in Ply
mouth Hveralyears. In 1888 he removed to Council Blulfs, Iowa, 
and is paying-teller in a Savings Bank. He is a deacon of the 
Congregational church. He m. May 15, 1879, Grace Gertrude 
Robinson, dau. of JohnS. and Julia M. (Dearborn) Robinson, of 
Deerfield. One child: (1) Mary Grace, b. Plymouth, Jan. 5,1882. 

'V. AnTuun SAttGRNT, b. Nov. 7, 1855. S. N. 8. 1872. Census 
enumerator, Plymouth, 1880. Dart. Coil., 1881. He read for 
hiM profeMion in Plymouth, D011ton, MaiM., and Now York, and 
hM been a sncce~~~~(ul lawyer nt Council llluffs, Iowa, sinoe 1884. 
A city solicitor six years and State senator. He m. May 16, 
1888, Emma Higham. Two children: (1) Charles Sargent, b. 
Feb. 28, 1889. (2) Paul, b. August 16, 1890. 

HAZELTON. 

1. WILSON WARD HAZELTON, son of Daniel, of Hebron, grandson 
of Stcpl1en, of Hollis and Hebron, b. Hebron, March 27. 1829. m. Jan. 
21, 1858, Josephine Mahala Hall, b. Groton, March 21, 1837, dau. of 
Jonathan Hall. He lived in Hebron until1872, when he removed to 
Concord. He was taxed in Plymouth, 1875-1880. He was killed at 
a pulp mill in Bristol, Oct. 16, 1889. She d. Plymouth, 1902. His 
dau. Mary Augusta Hazelton, b. Hebron, March 25,1865. d. Plymouth, 
Dec. 15, 1877. 

2. DANIEL WILSON HAZELTON, son of Wilson Warcil, b. Hebron, 
August 1, 1868. m. May 1, 1895, Susan Frances Downing, dau. of 
Nelson Downing (see). ~-in Plymoutl1; now lives Campton. 

i. CnAnr.oTTR JosEPHIRB, b. Oct. 24, 1896. 
ii. Gr.ADY8 DELILAH, b. Sept. 28, 1898. 

HAZELTINE. 

1. SAMUEL HAZELTINE, from Hollis, lived a few years in Cocker
mouth, and ca.me to Plymouth, 1777. He was a soldier in Capt. Wil
loughby's company, 1777, and was taxed until 1792. He d. before 
1802, when his estate was probated. In probate records mention is 
made of wife Rebecca, and children Patty, Samuel, Ebenezer, Lydia, 
and Stephen, tbe last four being under fourteen. 

HAWKINS. 

1. ANDREW JACKSON HAWKINS, b. Conway, 1843. to. Feb. 8,1865, 
Sarah Kimball, dan. of Job Eaton Kimball (see). He was a laborer, 
and lived on Ward Hill, in Plymouth, after 1866. His wife d. Dec. 
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15, 1881. He m. second, Hargaret Teresa Heagher, b. Do.~5ton, Oct. 
28, 1846, dau. of William 'and Ann (Kelley) Heagher. He d. June 
22, 1889. She m. second Gilman Harsh (see). 

i. WJLLIB FaAMCIB, b. Oct. 10, 1866. d. August 24, 1868. 
ii. GBOROB, b. Jao. 29, 1871. d. March, 1871. 

HAZEN. 

1. EDWARD HAZEN, emigrant ancestor and wife Elizabeth, settled 
in Rowley, Hass., where his wife d. 1649. Hem. seoond, 1650, 
Hannah Grant, dau. of Thomas and Jane Grant. He was a man of 
considerable property and was fa·equently elected to office. He d. 
1683. She m. second, Harch 17, 1684, George Browne, of Haverhill, 
Mass. She d. 1716. 

a. THOIU.S HA.ZBN, son of Edward 1, and Hannah (Grant) Hazen, 
b. Rowley, 1657. m. Jan. 1, 1683/4, Hary Howlett, dau. of Thomas 
Howlett. He lived in and wa8 town officer of Boxford: Mass., several 
years, and removed to Norwich, Conn., where he d. April 12, 1735. 
She d. Oct. 24, 1727. 

3. TUOIUS HAZEN, son of Thomas t, b. Boxford, l!'eb. 7, 1689/90. 
m. Sept. SO, 1714, Sarah Ayer, who d. Sept. 16, 1753. He m. second, 
Hrs. Elizabeth Bacon. He lived in Norwich, Conn. He d. 1777. 

'- Tao:aus HAZEN, sou of Thomas 8, b. Norwich, Sept. 30, 1719. m. 
Harch 7, 1742, Ann Tenney. He removed to Woodbury, Conn., and 
about 1771 to Hartford, Vt. For money advanced ami for good 
services to the town of Hartford he was granted large tracts of land. 
He d. August 19, 1782. His wife d. July 29, 1802. 

5. ABA HAZBN, son of Thomas 4, b. Nov. 16, 1749, came to Hart
ford, Vt., about 1771. He m. Dec. 7, 1780, Susannah Tracy, b. 
July 2, 1758, dau. of Thomas and Elizabeth (Warner) Tracy. He 
lived in the northeast corner of the town, and his farm was adjacent 
to Connecticut River. He d. Harch 12, 1819. She d. Nov. 30, 1820. 
They had ten children. Among his descendants are an unusual 
number of graduates of the colleges and universities and nearly all of 
these became ministers. 

8. ALLEN HAZRN, son of Asa 6, b. Hartford, August 6, 1795. m. 
Feb. 15, 1832, Hannah Putnam Dana, b. March 6, 1804, dau. of Israel 
Putnam and Sarah (Smith) Dana, of Pomfret, Vt. He was a student 
in Dartmouth College two years, class of 1817, but did not graduate 
on account of weakness of his eyes. He was a man of culture and 
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integrity, and lived on paternal farm in Hartford. He was a select
man five years and repreRented Hartford in the legislature three 
years. 

7. Rsv. H&NRY ALLEN HAZEN, D.D., son of Allen 8, b. Hartford, Vt., 
· Dec. 27, 1832. Dartmouth College, 1854. Andover Theological Sem

inary, 1857. He was ordained as an evangelist at St. Johnsbury, v't., 
Feb. 17, 1858. Without assuming pastoral charge he preached in 
several towns in Vermont until1862. He was the able and respected 
pastor of tho Congregational Church in Plymouth five years, being in 
stalled Jan. 21, 1863, and dismissed July 15, 1868. (See Vol. I.) 
Hem. July 9, 1863, Charlotte Eloise Green, dau. of Dr. George Barrett 
Green, of Windsor, Vt. She d. Feb. 8, 1881 ; he m. second, August 
31, 1889, :Mnrtha Bethia, dnu. of George Warren Heath, or" Boston, 
Mass. lie d. August 4, 1900. Three children. 

i. MARY, b. Nov. 28, 1864. d. Sep,. 80, 1865. 
ii. F.1111LY1 b. August. 5, 1866. Smith College, 1889. 

iii. CnARLOTTB, b. Nov. 6, 1868. Graduate POII8e Gymnuium, 1894:. 

HEATH. 

1. BARTHOLOMEW HEATH and John Heath, brothers, settled in 
Haverhill, Mass. John d. childless and willed his estate to his 
brother. Bartholomew m. about 1640, Hannah Moyce, dau. of 
Joseph and Hannah Moyce, and removed from Newbury to Haverhill 
about 1645, where he d. Jan. 15, 1681. 

2. JOSIAII HEATH, the fifth of the eight children or Bartholomew 1, 

b. Haverhill, Mass., Sept. 4,1651. m. July 19, 1671, Mary Davis, b. 
Nov. 7, 1647, dau. of John and Jane (Peaslee) Davia. 

3. JosiAH HRATH, b. March 4,1673/4. m. Apri15, 1694, Hannah 
Starling. He lived in Haverhill, Mass., where he d. April 21, 1721. 
Four daughters and two eons: (1) Starling, b. Feb. 16, 1699. (2) 
Josiah, b. April 21, 1701. 

4. JoSIAII lh.:ATH, son of Josiah •, b. Haverhill, April 21, 1701. m. 
Oct. 22, 1724, Mary MerrilL He lived near the province line, be
tween Havel'ltillaud Atkinson, on land claimed by both jurisdictions. 

5. JosiAH HEATH, son of Josillh •, b. 1726. m. Susan Bennett; 
this marriage by tradition, a record is not found. He settled, about 
1770, in the part of New Chester which subsequently became a part 
of Bridgewater. He was one of the petitioners for the incorporation 
of Bridgewater. 
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8. STARLING HKATU, son of Josiah 1, b. near Haverhill, Mass., 1759 ; 
removecl with his parents to New Chester. In the Uevolution he 
served in Capt. Everett's company, Col Bedel's regiment through the 
year 1776, and enlisting into Capt. Stone's company, Col. Scammell's 
regiment, in 1777, he remained in the Continental service until he 
was honorably discharged, 1783. He was claimed on the quota of 
Atkinson and New Chester. After a hearing in the premises he was 
creditecl to New Chester. He m. Dec. 30, 1783, Elizabeth Ladd, dau. 
of Jeremiah and Priscilla (Sanborn) J..add, of Alexandria. After the 
war he lived in Bridgewater, and was a resident of Plymouth, 1801-
1806. Subsequently be lived a few years in Compton, P. Q., and in 
Danville and Cabot, Vt., where he d. Oct. 28, 1828. His widow d. in 
Plymouth, Sept. 4, 1841. 

7. i. WILLIAM L., b. May 10, 1789. 
li. DoROTHY, b. 18M. 

8. iii. SAMUKL C., b. June 2, 1808. 

7. WILLIAM J ... liEATIJ, son of Starlings, b. Cabot, Vl, May 10,1789. 
m. April 9, 1840, Lydia (Mitchell) Crawford, widow of William 
Crawford (see). He lived in Plymouth from 1839, until he d. Jan. 
21, 1848. She d. July 30, 1860. Two children. 

9. i. CYRUS W ARBKN, b. August 5, 18-U. 
ii. SIL.U WaiOBT, b. Deo. 2, 1843. d. Nov. 22, 1847. 

8. SAMUBL C. HBATH, son of Starlings, b. June 2, 1808, was a 
tanner, and early engaged in the production of the Plymouth glove 
leather and for several years was a manufacturer of glue. He came 
to Plymouth, 1836. Subsequently he made two trips to Califomia. 
Hem. June 8, 1834, Sally Leavitt Whipple, b. Sanbol"llton, May 21, 
1814, dan. of Robert and Catherine (Thompson) Whipple. She d. 
July 9, 1845. He m. second, May, 1846, Mary Elizabeth Pike, b. 
Hebron, Feb. 17, 1813, dau. of Joseph and Mary (Hoyt) Pike (see). 
He removed to Holderness, 1852, and d. Ashland, Feb. 13,1875. She 
d. Plymouth, August 3, 1896. Ten children. 

i. CATliEJUNK, b. Nov., 1884. d. Juue 13, 1886. 
ii. ADJCLINK AuausTA, b. May 19, 1886. m. Augua' 19, 1855, Aaron 

F11rguson, locomotive engineer. Ue d. Concord, July 27, 1880. 
She m. aeoond, March 24, 1884, Caleb M. Ames, aon of William 
B. Amea. 'l'wo children by ftrst marriage: (1) Charles, b. July 
24, 1857. d. Jan. 19, 1881. (2) Mabel, m. Anthony Kocher, who 
d. Sep~ 18, 1895. 
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iii. LEROY SUMDII:RL.uro, b. July 16, 1888. lilt N. H. Infantry; 
6th N.H. Infantry; re-enliated Jan. 1, 1864; wounded June 26, 
1864, shattering a bone of the leg: transferred to V. R. C. April 
17, 1866, and diecharged July 29, 1866. He m. ~. 80, 1866, 
Abbie .J. Craig. Res. Ashland. Four children. (1) Addiaon W. 
(2) Fred. (8) Harry. (4) Oliver. 

iv. ADDISON Wnm, b. March 23, 1840. m. April, 1861, Hannah Smith. 
lat N. H. InfaDtry; 5th N.H. Infantry, mustered ont Oct. 29,1864. 
lie WM principal musician in lilt Regiment; wu wounded by a 
frRgment of a shell at Gettysburg. lie d. Oct. 23, 1806. 

v. .lrJ.VIN Buar.t:IOU, b. nee. 10, 1842. lie Wll8 adopted by Alvin T. 
Burleigh. See Burleigh Register. 

vi. OsCAR PKRLKT1 b. Jllll. 12, 1845. Enliated at Fort Snelling, 
Minn., June 22, 1861, 2d Minn. Infantry. Enlisted 4th U. 8. 
Artillery, mustered out Dec. 22, 1865. Now rea. Ebenezer, Ohio. 

vii. FnAKK P1KK1 b. May 12, 1847. m. June 2, 1870, Rnee G. Ford. 
Rea. lloldernees. 

viii. loA FRANC&LIA, b. July 29, 1848. d. Sept. 7, 18M. 
b. ALMA ANTOINitTTJt, b. Sept. 6, 1840. Rea. Plymouth. Removed to 

Manchester, 1903. 
x. lb:BKR LIVERMORK, b. August 15, 1851. m. July 4, 18741 Correna 

}1, Nichols. Rea. San Francisco, Cal. 

9. CYRUS WARREN HEATH, son of William L', b. August 5, 1841. 
m. 1865, Anua M . . French, b. 1845, dau. of Jonathan French (see). 
She d. Dec. 21, 1880. 

i. ETTA Bxr.r., b. 1867. d. Oct. 21, 1869. 

ii. LILLA M. d. Dec. 9, ·~· 

HEATH. 

1. WILLIAM HEATH, emigrant ancestor of a second family of Heath, 
which bas been represented in Plymouth, came from Eugland with 
wife Mary on the frigate " Lyon," arriving Sept. 16, 1632. He settled 
in Roxbury, Mass., and was a member of the assembly of deputies. 
He d. May 29, 1652; his widow, Mary, d. Dec.16, 1659. Rev .• John 
Eliot transcribed in Roxbury church records: "William Heath came 
to this land in the year 1632 & soone after joyned to the church, he 
brought 5 children, Mary, Isaac, Mary, Peleg, Hannah." 

2. PELEG HEATH, son of William 1, b. England. With wife 
Susannah lived in Roxbury. He was married previous to 1653; 
freeman, 1652. "Peleg Heath who bad a dangerous cutt on his knee 
& lay under y• chirurgion's hand 13 weeks." d. Nov. 18, 1671. 

8. WILLIAM IIEATll, BOll or Peleg 1, b. Roxbury, Mass., Jan. 30, 
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1664; baptized March 6, 1664. m. Nov. 11, 1685, Hannah Weld, 
dau. of John Weld. He d. Nov. 3,1738. 

'- S.UIUBL Hu.TU, b. Dec. 27, 1701, son of William •, was a farmer 
reaidiug many years in Plaistow. Late in life he lived with hill sons in 
Bristol. Of his five or more children three are named in this re<tiister. 

5. SAKIUL HEATH, son of Samuel•, b. Sept. 7, 1754. Removed to 
Plymouth, 1777. It is probable he was a soldier in the Revolution. 
There were two or three soldiora named Samuel Heath, and any 
specific statement must be made with caution. He m. in Plymouth, 
April 11, 1782, Sarah Webster, dau. of Stephen Webster (see). Two 
children were b. in Plymouth. He removed, 1785, to Bristol, where 
be d. June 13, 1833. His widow d. July 7, 1839. 

i, SARA&, b. Sep~ 8, 1788. d. in Bristol, unm. 
il SAKDBL, b. March 22, 1786. m. Margaret Fellows, and lived on the 

homestead in B1istol. Seven children. He d. June 23, 1874. 
She d. NoY. 22, 1866. 

iii. RoBJCRT, b. Nov. IS, 1788. m. Hannah Nel110n, b. Feb. 21, 1792. d. 
Jan. 6, 1841. m. aeoond, Mra. Dow.. He lived iu Bristol, where 
he d. Oct. 8, 1863. Ten children, of theae Stephen Nelson HeaUa, 
b. Feb. 14, 1816, m. 1886, Nancy Taplin Fam11m, dau. of 
Jacob Farnum, of Salisbury. He waa a farmer in Bristol, where 
she d. July 16, 1864. He m. eecond, 1871, Mary Spencer Brown. 
He d. May 0, 1872. Their son, Charles Roland Heath, b. 
August 20, 1837. m. 1861, Hannah Eliza Spencer. He was a 
student for the miniatry. lie waa drowned in the Pemigewuaet 
River, July 7, 1862. She d. March 6, 1876. Headstones in 
Pleasant Valley Cemetery. Their dau., Cora L. Heath, m. 
Francia Ferrin Blake (eee). Lydia Jane Heath, b. July28, 18461 

dau. of Stephen Nelson and Nancy Taplin Farnum Heath (eee 
above), m. Silaa M. Spencer (eee). Clara Estelle HeaUJ, b. March 
8, 1848, dau. of Stephen Nelson Heath (above), m. 1864, Jeremiah 
G. Atwood, who d. 1867. She m. 118C0nd, Ja.n. 6, 1887, John H. 
Webster (eee). 

jy, MoaKB, b. Sept. 19, 1791, removed to Haverhill. m. March 18, 1819, 
Nancy Norrie, b. April28, 1797, dau. of Jacob and Ruth (Blake) 
Norris. He d. July 81, 1862. 

y, ELIZABETH, b. March IS, 1795. m. Oct. 12, 1818, Oliver Ballou, b. 
March 6, 1789, son of Oliver Ballou, of Hill. She d. Dee. 80, 
1818, in Alexandria. Ten children. 

vi. IIANNAU1 b. May 1, 1796. m. Samuel R. WorUJen. 
vii. LucY, b. NoY. a, 1700. d. August 19, 1828. 
vUi. WEBIITKR, b. Dec. 3, 1801. d. Feb. 18, 1880. 
ix. LKWIB, b. Auguat 16, 1808. m. May liS, 1882, Sarah W. F..dwarda. 

He d. in Andover, April 15, 1868. 
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8. JosHUA HEATH, son of &muel', and brother of Samuel5, b. 
Sept. 7, 1760. Came to Plymouth, 1782, and five years later removed 
to Groton. Hem. in Plymouth, Nov. 7, 1785, Hannah Webster, dnu. 
or Stephen Webster (see). He d. Jan. 31, 1832, his widow d. March 
1, 1842. Fourteen children. 

l. JoenuA, b. March 6, 1786. m. Mary Crosby. He d. March 22, 
1828. She d. Jan. 9, 1860. Four children. 

n. BTJ:PHJ:N, b. Nov. 27, 1787. 
iii. GILMAN, b. Jan. 24, 1781). m. Beteey Smith. Four children. 
iv. HANNAH, b. Dec. 8, 1790. d. Oct. 8, 1800. 
v. LucY, b. Jan. 2,1792. d. Nov. 10,1792. 
'ri. LuTBIUt, b. Jan. 10, 1795. m. Hannah Walker. He lind in 

Groton. d. Feb. 10, 1865. Four children. 
vii. Bueu, b. July 4, 1796. m. Isaac Crosby, b. Hebron,. eon of Capt. 

Jezeniah and Elizabeth (Gilson) Crosby. They lived in Hebron. 
She d. Dec. 17, 1861. Eight children. A son, :Milo Beaib 
Crosby, m. Harriet B. Heath, dan. of Ebenezer Heath (see). 

'riii. DAVID W&BBTJ:R, b. JuJy 24, 1798. m. Deborah Hazeltine. He d. 
August 81, 1868. Five children. 

ix. MILO, b. July 8, 1800. m. Matilda Baldwin. He d. April 16, 
1847. 

x. SoLOMON, b. Feb. 15, 1802. m. Orinda Hardy. He d. Auguat 22, 
1861. 

:d. Ru88BLL, b. July 15, 1805. unm. d. March 7, 1860. 
xii. WILLARD, b. Sept. 7, 1807. m. Jnne 12, 1888, AbigallSpalding, b. 

Bridgewater, Oct. 2, 1812, dan. of Putnam and Abigail (Frost) 
Spalding. She d. April21, 1862. Hem. BeCOnd, Nov. 161 i862, 
Adaline C. Hammond, b. July 6, 1889, dan. of John C. and 
Nancy (Ladd) Hammond. He lived in Groton and in Concord. 
He d. Dec. 7, 1884. Two children. {1) Willard RUIIIIell, b. in 
Concord, Jan. 18, 1868. m. Feb. 7, 1894, Gertrude M. Dearborn, 
b. Weare, March 6, 1870, dan. of Dr. Alfred R. and Mary (Moore) 
Dearborn. He was a merchant in Concord and now a salesman 
in Fitchburg, Ma111. (2) Helen Celia, b. Feb. 22, 1880. Va111ar 
College, 1902. 

xiii. Ro&WKLL, b. July 7, 1809. d. Dec. 12, 1816. 
xiv. GaoaoB W., b. Jan. 22, 1811. d. Dec. 18, 1815. 

7. DANIEL HEATH, son of Samuel '• and brother of Samuel • and of 
Joabuo.', h. 1762. Was a soldier in the Revolution, enlisting at New 
Chester, July 5, 1780,and was in the Continental service five months. 
He also se"ed in the War of 1812. He lived in Haverhill, New
bury, Vt,, and Groton. He d. Aprill5,1849. He m. March 8, 1785, 
Joanna Ingalls, dau. or Jonathan and Martha (Locke) Ingalls, by 

vor..u.-12 
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whom he had six children. He m. second, 1812, Tryphena (Ladd) 
Goodwin, b. June 3, 1774, dau. of James and Hannah (Locke) Ladd, 
of Haverhill, and widow of Moses Goodwin, of Newbury, Vt. She d. 
in Orford, Dec. 5, 1861. Three children by second marriage. 

l. DoLLY, b. 1788. m. Iaaao Corli• (eee). 
il. D AJIIIU.. 

8. Hi. EBJ:nzaa, b. NoY. !)(), 1791. 
l'f. JoeatrA. 
'f, JoAKICA. m. Wllliam Aagutu Hacke". 

Yi. .AuiJaA. m. William Rllll8ll, 10n of Thomu K. Rua~ell. He waa 
a paper manuf•urer, rea. in Newbui'J, Vt., and Franklin. He 
d. at Bellows Falla, Vt., Dec. 18, 1892. Among their children 
waa Bon. William A. Rul88111 a well-knoWD paper manufacturer, 
living in Lawrenoe, Ma.. He waa a member of Congnu and a 
direotor of eeyeral railroad oorporaAona. 

Yil. B~:nu, b." NoT., 1812. m. John Lowd (eee). 
'rill. LtrcBBTJA, b. 1816. m. M0881 Mulliken. She d. in Orford, June 

27,1869. 
is. MATILDA, twin, b. 1816. m. Feb. 4, 1841, Edward K. Danforth, of 

Newbury, V~. She d. Feb. 28, 1895. 

HEATH. 

1. HUMB BA.RT HBATH, son of Montgomery Heath, b. Peacham, 
Vt., August 16, 1859. The family removed to Lisbon, 1868. He 
graduated Lisbon High School, 1877. He is a printer. Removed 
from Lisbon to Plymouth, 1887, and is now foreman in the "Record" 
office, treasurer of Plymouth Fire District six years, supervisor and 
chairman of Fire District Commissioners. He m. Dec. 11, 1880, Lucy 
Knight Oaks, dau. of Charles and Mary (Knight) Oaks, of Lisbon. 

HIBBARD. 

1. ELLKRY ALDIE HIBBARD, son of Silas and Olive (Albee) Hib
bard, b. St. Johnsbury, Vt., July 31,1826. d. laconia, July 24,1903. 
He read law with Nathan B. Fenton, and Charles R. Morrison, of 
Haverhill, and with Henry F. Frencb, of Exeter. He was admitted 
in July, 1849, and immediately opened an office in this town where 
he remained until January, 1853, when he removed to Laconia. (See 
VoL I.) Hem. Vee. 5, 1853, Mary Bell, dan. of Jacob and Laura 
Sedlits (Bartlett) Bell, of Haverhill, who survives him. 

i. CR.ARLU BuL, b. Dec. 26, 1855. Dartmouth College, 1876. A 
lawyer of Laooula, in firm of Beckford & Hibbard. He was law 
reporter. Hem. Dec. 24, 1897, Mary Eastman Gale. 
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ii. JBNHIII: OLIVE, b. March 1, 1860. m. April 14, 18M, Orman True 
J..ongee, of J..aconia. 

iii. W.&t.TKR SILAS, b. Oct. 28, 1862. d. Feb. 27, 1870. 
iv. l...&un.& BARTLETT, b. May25, 1860. Res. Laconia. 

HICKOK. 

1. ANDRBW HIOKOK, from Connecticut, settled in Dorchester, 1777. 
He m. 1782, Sarah (Blodgett) Blodgett, dau. of James Blodgett (see), 
and widow of Ebenezer Blodgett (see~ He removed to Plymouth, 
1786, o.ud remained in this town where be d. July 18, 1831. Shed; 
Jan. 24, 1838. The material for a satisfactory register has eluded 
inquiry. It is presumable there were children not named below. 

i. EnKKRZBR, b. 1785. m. Nov. 5, 1806, Deborah Blodgett, dau. of 
James lllodgett (see). They lived in Groton. Their eon, George 
W., b. 1825, m. June 27, 1847, Mary Jane BlodgeU, dau. ot 
Asabel BlodgeU {see). He d. March 20, 1889. She rea. in 
Groton. 

ii. ABHRR. 

m. TnAnn~:us. 

HILLS. 

1. JosEPH HtLLB, sou of George Hills, b. in the parish of Great 
Burstead, Billericay, Essex, England, 1602. m. 1624, Rose CIBrk, 
and came to America, 1638. He settled in Malden, Mass. Select
man, 1644; representative, 1646, 1647; speaker of the bouse, 1647. 
He removed, about 1665, to Newbury, MILt'S. His wife Rose d. 
March 24, 1650. He m. second, June 24, 1651, Hannah (Smith) 
Mellows, widow of Edward Mellows. She d. 1656. He m. third, 
Eleanor Atkinson, who d. 1661 or 1662. He d. in Newbury, Mass., 
Feb. 5, 1688. 

2. SAMUEL HILLS, son of Joseph 1, b. 1652. m. Hay 20, 1679, 
Abigail Wheeler, b. Feb. 2, 1665/6, dau. of David and Sarah (Wise) 
Wheeler. He was a sergeant in King Philip's War. He d. August 
18, 17:J2. 

3. HENRY HILLS, son of Samuel 2, b. Newbury, April 23, 1688. 
m. 1715, Hannah Bodwell, b. 1696, dau. of Henry and Bethia (Emery) 
Bodwell, of Haverhill, Mass. His second wife was Abigail, and he 
m. third, Nov. 11, 1736, Dorcas Thurston. He removed soon after 
1720 to Nottingham West, now Hudson, and was a potent factor in 
public affairs. He d. August 20, 1757. 

4.. EzEKIEL HILLS, son of Henry 8 and Hannah, b. April 11, 1718. 
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Was a lieutenant and a selectman of Nottingham West. He d. Yay 
14, 1790. His wife, Hannah, d Sept. 27, 1816. 

5. THOIUS HILLS, son of Ezekiel•, b. March 30, 1751, lived in 
Nottiugham West, where he d. May 21, 1833. His wife, Uutb, d. 
Augnst 25, 1826. Six children. 

6. Is.u.o HILLS, son of Thomas 1, b. Nottingham West, Oct. 15, 
1782. A record of his marriage to his first wife, Sarah, has not been 
found. He removed to Plymouth, 1820. His wife d. June 13, 1838, 
Hem. second, Dec. 23, 1838, Sally Penniman, dau. of Nathan Penni
man (see). She d. Sept. 26, 1889. He d. August 10, 1859. There 
is no record of the birth of his children, and possibly &11 of them are 
not named. 

I. Ma&ITA.BLR. m. April19, 1888, William Greenough (aee). 
U. CuunA JA.Ma. m. Samuel Jewett Kimball (see). 
liL AM•. m. ~ 10, 1888, John C. Fifield, and Uved in Plymoo.tb 

· unW1MO. 
lY. W ALTO, b. 1816. d. May 20, 18t0. 
v. Ouna P., b. 1828. d. Deo. 16, 18t5. 

Yl. Taox.&s. 

HOBART. 

1. EoiWND HoBART, from Hingham, county of Norfolk, England, 
arrived at Charlestown, 1633. Wit.h him or soon after came four 
sons, three daughters, and several grandchildren. He was one of the 
early settlers of a new Hingham in New England His first wife was 
Margaret Dewey. Hem. second, Oct. 10, 1634, Sarah Lyford, widow 
of Rev. John Lyford. Rev. Peter Hobart records the death of his 
father and stepmother "March 8 1646 father Hubbeard dyed." 
"June 23 1649 mother Hobart dyed." 

I . RBv. PETER HOBART, b. Hingham, England, baptized Oct. 13, 
1604. He was educated at Magdalen College, A.B., 1625, A.M., 1629. 
He was in the ministry nine years at Hingham, England, coming 
hither as stated in his own words : " I with my wife and four chil

.dren came safely to New England June ye 8: 1635: forever praysed 
be the god of Heaven my god and king." He settled in Hingham 
among his fellow-townsmen in the old country and the church in 
order of date was the twelfth gathered in Massachusetts. He was 
their faithful minister forty-four years, and d Jan. 20, 1679. Fifteen 
of his eighteen children survived him. The name and date of death 
of his first wife not known. His second wife was Rebecca lbrook, 
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dau. of Richard lbrook, one of the early settlers of Hingham. She d. 
Sept. 9, 1693, aged 72. 

3. UEV. GBRSHOH HOBART, son of Rev. Peter 1, b. Hingham, 1645 j 
Harvard College,1667. He preached a short time in Plymouth, Mass., 
and other places and was ordained at Groton, Mass., Nov. 26, 1679, 
where he d. Dec. 18, 1707. He m. April 26, 1675, Sarah Aldis, b. 
June 9, 1652, dau. of John and Sarah (Eliot) Alclis, of Dedham, M888. 
She d. April14, 1712. Three sons and two daughters. 

4. PEl'ER HoDAilT, son of Rev. Gershom 1, b. about 1694. m. 
Sarah • He lived in Groton, M888., where his six or more 
children were born from 1718 to 17 41. 

5. CoL. DAVID HoBART, son of Peter '• b. Groton, Mass., April 21, 
1722, removed to Hollis and from Hollis to Plymouth,1765. He was 
one of the grantees and an influential factor in the early history of 
this town. He was a sergeant in the French War, 1755; a colonel of 
the twelfth geographical regiment comprising Plymouth and adjacent 
towns in the Revolution, and the colonel commanding a regiment of 
New Hn.mpsl1ire .infantry at the battle of Dennington. For a record 
of his eminent service to the town and the state, in peace and in war, 
reference is made to VoL L He m. in Westford, Mass., March 22, 
1744, Sarah Parker, of Groton, M888. She d. in Plymouth, 1778; he 
m. second,1779, Mercy (Fowler) Perkins, widow of Jacob Perkins, of 
Boxford, Mass. At the time of his second marriage he removed to 
Haverhill, Mass., where he d. 1799; his widow d. 1811. Four chil
dren by first and one by second marriage. 

i. SARAH, b. Hollie, Jan. 15, 17415. m. Phineas Lovejoy (see). 
6. ii. P&TIUt, b. Hollie, Dec. 22, 1747. 

iii. EuNroK, b. Hollie, Feb. 19, 1749. m. Daniel Wheeler (see). 
iv. R1tBI!.OOA, b. Hollie, 1761. m; Dr. Peter Emer110n (see). 
v. DEBORAH, b. Haverhill, Mus., 1780. m. Nathaniel Hilla, an apothe

cary, of Haverhill, M11111. 

6. PETER HOBART, son of Col David 11, b. Hollis, Dec. 22, 1747. 
Came to Plymouth with his father 1765. He m. May 8, 1771, Abigail 
Dearborn, dau. of Benjamin Dearborn (see). He is styled Ensign 
Peter Hobart in tax-list& He d. about 1780. She m. second, Thomas 
McCluer (see); third, Samuel Currier (see); and fourth, William 
George (see). 

i. BHBKT, b. May 18, 1771. d. July 22, 1771. 
7. li. DAVID, b. July 8, 1772. 
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HL 8.a.RAB1 b. Jan. 81, 17'14. m. Aprill, 1792, John Rogers Wyatt, of 
Campton i m. 1e00nd, Jaoob Merrill (see). 

8. lv. Pnaa, b. Dec. 7, 177'1. 

7. DAVID HOBART, SOD of Peter8, b. July 3,1772. m. Jan. 9,1794, 
Tamscm Johnson, of Campton. He settled on Beech Hill, in Campton, 
where he lived until 1811, when he removed to Plymouth, rea. upon 
the farm of Thomas McCluer. In 1843 he removed to Piermont., 
where be d. 1846. She d. 1856. 

i. SALLY, b. Dec. 18, 1800. m. G801'ge W. Webster (eee). 
u; TBOMAB, b. Campton, 1796. m. Dec. 7, 1820, PoUy Abbot, dau. of 

John Abbo~ (see). He lived over t;wen~y years on ~e Hanel 
farm, near ~e fair gronnda, now oooupied by Mr. Hanaon. Tbie 
farm baa beeo known as •• Beaver farm," on aooounL of Lhe beaver 
meadow wbiob oonatitutea a pari of ~e premiaee. In 1848 he re
moved to Piermont, where be d. Augaat; 21, 1880. She d. March 
5, 1865. (1) George Libbey, b. Jane 25,1880. m. Nov. 24, 1858, 
Rut;h Naomi Clay, b. Piermont, April 25, 1881, dau. of John 
Clay. He d. August 7, 1866. (2) John Alonzo, b. l!'eb. 4, 1887. 
d. Jan., 18M. 

iii. ABIGAIL, b. Jan. 80, 1806. m. laaao Milton Merrill (eee). 
iv. N.a.MCT. m. William Dr&per, (aee). 
v, Haz•uu.&a. m. Clariaaa Brainerd, lived in Boston, M... They 

had t;wo children. (1) Ruhanah, m. John AUeu, of Skowhegan, 
Me. (2) Wilfred. d. young. 

vi. Paua, b. 1809. m. Jane 27, 1861, Jalia R. Morton, dan. of Alex
ander Morton (see). She d. June 15,1884. He li'ved in PlymouUl, 
where he d. Nov. 28, 1878. Twin iufant., their only children, 
b. Feb. 12, 1868. d. young. 

Yil. VABHTI1 b. May 11, 1811. m. Washington George (see). 
9. mi. HIRAM, b. April 18, 1812. 

8. PKTBB HOBART, son of Pcter 8, b. Dec. 7, 1777. m. Eleanor 
Johnson. He was a farmer in Plymouth. She d. Dec. 12, 1864, 
aged 87. 

i. D.a.VID, b. 1806. m. HannahS. Johnaon, dau. of Benjamin Joho· 
aon, of Campton (aee). He was a farmer of Plymo11~, living 
where Alfred Cook rea. He d. April, 1860. She m. 118C0nd, Dec. 
81, 1860, Moeea Clark, of Sanbornton. No children. 

ii. Herriet; L. m. Charles Little Ste.,ena (aee). 
10. iii. CHARLES LITTU, b. Sept;. 28, 1818. 

i.,. WILLIAM C., b. 1816. nnm. d. Lima, N. Y., Oct. 7, 1868. 
y, EMILY W., b. 1818. m. May 6, 1846, Moody Page, aon of Samuel 

and Vashti (Daatin) Page (aee). 
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9. HIRA.JI HoBART, son of David 7, b. April 13, 1812. m. Nov., 
1841, Syrena Paige, b. Sept. 26, 1820, of Thornton. He lived in Pier
mont and in Concord, Vt., removing to Plymouth at the date of hia 
marriage. He lived again in Piermont,1842-1847. He rea. near the 
village and in the enjoyment of unusual strength for fourscore years 
and ten. He d. March 29, 1902. 

i. MARTHA AxN, b. July 17, 1844. m. John Manton Boynton (eee). 
il. DAVID, b. Jan. 17, 1846. m. Jennie D. Page, of Boston. He 

was superintendent of a telegraph company in Mexico, and there 
d. 1891. (1) Florence May, b. 1876. Rea. Mexico. 

iii. CRARLII:S W A.RKinr, b. Sept. 21, 1849. Removed to Boston. 
iv. IDA ELI.KN, b. July 23, 18511. m. Herbert Davia, of Laconia. m. 

seoom1, Feb. 28, 1872, Herbert S. Jones, of Boston; removed 
to Kansas City, Mo., where he d. Feb. 2, 1888. m. third,1899, 
Williatn Butler Crouch, of Boston. (1) Nellie M. Davia. m. 
Frank Neal, of Laconia. 

v. ANNA JANE, b. May 11, 1856. d. July, 1860. 

10. CnARLES LITTLE HoBART, son of Peter 8, b. Sept. 23, 1813. m. 
Feb. 16, 1842, Martha Anderson Morrison, dau. of James Morrison 
(see). He was a farmer in Plymouth, where be d. July 4, 1862. His 
widow continued the home several years, and now rea. with her eldest 
dau. · 

i. ABBIJI ADAMS, b. Nov. 20, 1848. m. Sept. 15, 1874, John Grant, 
fanner and market gardener of Portsmouth. 

ii. EKKA JAKR, b. Nov. 4, 1845. m. Dec. 4, 1872, Daniel W. Grant, 
now of Stoughton, Mass. One child, Harry. 

iii. WILLIAM CnARLKS, b. July 22, 1852. m. Feb. 8, 1871, Mary Bu
zell, b. Marob 4, 1853, dan. of Aaron and Sarah Jane (Hull) Bus
sell (eee). He baa been a glove cutter many yean, res. in Ash
land and in Plymouth. (1) Charles Brown, b. August 27, 1872. 
m. Ina Robinson. He d. Dec. 11, 1900. (2) Perley Marshall, b. 
April 15, 1879. m. Dec. 81, 1899, Nellie May Clark, of Ashland. 
(8) Martha Alice, b. August 7, 1881. m. Deo. 24, 1899, Alfred 
B. Clemenl He d. Nov. 7, 1900. She m. second, August 28, 
1003, Fred Smith Parker. (4) Ida May, b. Nov. 6, 1888. m. 
1004, John McGough. 

h·. JuLIA ELIZA, b. Dec. D, 1855. m. Oct. 81,18881 Wilbur J . Sanborn, 
merchant, Gardner, Mass. 

11. Juru HoBART, son of Peter', b. Groton, Mass., Jan. 16, 
1738/9. He was a brother of Col David, and was one of the gran
tees of Plymouth. He came witlt the earliest settlers, Wl\8 an active 
factor in the proceedings of the proprietors, a selectman of Plymouth, 
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1780, and a useful, intelligent citizen. In the Revolution he served in 
Capt. Willoughby's company, 1777. In 1791 he removed to Berlin, 
Vt., and was an honored resident of that town. He d. in Berlin, Feb. 
25, 1834. In Plymouth records be is styled Capt. James Hobart. He 
m. in Hollis, Jan. 27, 1762, Hannah Cummings, b. July 13, 1737, a 
sister of Capt. Jotbam Cummings. She d. in Berlin. It bas been 
stated many times that their son, Rev. James Hobart, was the first male 
child born in Plymouth. Rev. James was born August 2, 1766, but 
Josiah Hobart, son of Gersbom, was born in Plymoutb, Sept. 3, 1765, 
and if Josiah was as robust in infancy as in manhood, be was a 
bouncing boy with several teeth when Rev. James was born. They 
had one dau., Sally, b. in Plymouth, 1773. She m. Job Poor. She d. 
Oct. 12, 1811. · 

·11. REV. Jums HoBART, son of Capt:. James 11, b. Plymouth, 
August 2, 1766. Graduated Dartmouth College, 1794 ; pastor Berlin, 
Vt., 1798-1829, and later a preacher in Ply month and elsewhere. (See 
Vol. 1., College Graduates, for the record of a devoted life.) Hem. 
August 30, 1804, Betsey Perrin, dau. of Zachariah Pea'l'i.n, of Berlin, 
Vt. He d. July 16, 1862, aged almost 96 years. 

L Bna&Y, b. Augua~ 22, 1806. d. Jane 'n, 1848. 
ii. JAKU, b. March 27, 1807. m. April26, 1842, Sophia Strickland. 
iii. 8AHUII:L, b. April 22, 1809. 
iv. EMBLINK, b. Feb. 15, 1811. m. Evans M. I>. PiermonL 
v. MARY, b. Jau. 17, 1818. m. lion. Amory Kinney, Terre llaute, Ind. 
'li. PAMBLIA, b. Oot.. 12, 1814. m. Oct. 5, 1844, Rev. Rufua Childs, b. 

Sunderland, M111., April28, 1819, paat.or Congregat.ional Cburob, 
Gilmanton Iron Worke, 1845 to about 1860. 

· 'Ill. HARRIET, b. Oct. 16,1816. d. May 8, 1884. 
riH. JuLtA1 b. Julyl, 1819. m. Rev. Pliny F. Barnard, Dartmouth Col-

lege, 1848, past.or Williamstown, VL 
b. DAVID, b. June 8, 1821. 
x. HANNA&, b. March 80, 1824. m. Rev. George Craven, Metb. 
:d. TIKOTBT DwtoaT, b. Dec. 29, 1827. Dartmouth College, 1851. d. 

Gilmant.on, Sept. 22, 1858. 
xii. IsAAC W., b. Sep~. 17, 1829. d. June 16, 18ti0. 

13. GBRSHOM: HoBART, son of Rev. Gersh om 8, and brother of 
Peter Hobart 4, b.1684. m. Feb. 26,1713/14, Lydia Nutting, b. June 
3,' 1686, dau. of James and Lydia (Longley) Nutting, of Groton, Mass. 
When a little lad, he was captured by the Indians, July 12, 1694. 
He was liberated and returned to Groton the following year. The 
births of eight children are recorded in Groton. 
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14. GERBHOM HOBART, son of Gershom 18, b. Groton, Mass., July 
13, 1717, baptized Augl18t 18. He lived in Groton, Mass., and later 
in Hollis. The birth of one child is recorded in Groton and two in 
Hollis. He was one of the grantees of Plymouth, and one of the 
early settlers, coming hither in 1764, or the early spring of 1765. 
He attended the meetings of the proprietors and received the several 
parcels of land awarded him in the successive divisions. In 1778, 
after a res. in Plymouth of fourteen years, he removed to Cocker
mouth. In the incorporation of Hebron, 1792, his farm in Cocker
mouth was included, and after that date he was an inhabitant of 
Hebron, where he d. 1795. While a res. of Groton, Mass., he m. 
Jan. 11, 1743, Mary Townsend, who d. a few years later, leaving one 
child. He m. second, in Lunenburg, Mass., Jan. 18, 1753, Alephia 
Dodge, b. Lunenburg, June 2, 1734, dRu. of Noah and Margaret 
(Crockett) Dodge. She d. about 1780; she was the mother of eleven 
children. He m. third, Oct. 20, 1783, Abigail Colborn, widow of 
William Colburn, of Hollis. 

16. i. Gtmsuou, b. Groton, MUll., Sept. 26, 17«. 
ii. MAnY, b. Hollis, Oct 16, 17M. d. young. 
iii. ALKPIIIA, b. Hollis, Oct. 29, 1755. m. Benjamin PhUUpe (see). m. 

second, Simeon Ladd. 
iv. MARY, twin, b. Hollis, Oct. 29, 1775. m. Abial Lovejoy (see). 
v. NoAn, b. Hollis, Dec. 11, 1766. 
Ti. SoLOMON, b. Hollis, Sept. 8, 1758, lived in Plymouth after 6 years 

of age. He was killed at battle of Bennington. 
vii. RxuDJtN, b. Bollia, June 26, 1761. m. Feb. 7, 1788, Isabel Colbnm, 

b. Hollis, August 16, 1768, dau. of William and Abigail Colbum. 
He m. second, Jan. 24, 1796, Elizabeth Blood. He d. in Jiebron, 
May 6, 1810. Eight children. 

viii. HzPSEBAll, b. Hollis, March 81, 1768. m. John Nevins (see). 
16. xi. JosiAH, b. Plymouth, Sepl 8, 1765. 

x. SARAH, b. Plymouth, Feb. 8, 1768. 
17. ix. ABA, b. Plymouth, June 18, 1778. 

xiL LYDIA, b. Plymouth, June 18, 1775. m. Ml\y 21, 1797, Asahel Fowler. 

15. GERBIIOlll HoBART, sou of Gershom 1', b. Groton, Mass., Sept. 
26, 17 44. Lived in Cockermouth, and after 1792 in Hebron. His 
wife Phebe, the mother of his children, d. August 2, 1787. He m. 
second, Oct. 23, 1788, Lydia Bennett. 

i. Pmemr., b. April 17, 1770. 
ii. G1msnoar, b. March 27, 1773. 

iii. MOLLI1t1 b. Deo. 16, 1776. d. Oct. 19, 1785. 
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iv. HAXMAB, b. Auguat 18, 1779. 
y, 80LOIIOM1 b. A.pril18, 1782, 

'Yi. EoLY1 b. June 9, l786. 

18. JosiAH HoBART, son of GershomH, b. Plymouth, Sept. 3, 1765. 
He was the first white male child born in Plymouth. It has been 
stated in print in several papers that Rev. James Hobart, eon of 
Oapt. James, was the firat boy born in Plymouth, and all the author
ities and recorda assert that he was born Auguat 2, 1766, when little 
Josiah was nearly a year old. Rev. Grant Powers, who wrote with the 
benefit of fresher traditions, stated with bold confidence that Josiah 
was the firat male child born in the town of Plymouth. Reference is 
made elsewhere to Lydia Webster, dau. of Stephen Webster, who was 
bom June 2, 1765, being the first child born in this town. Josiah 
Hobart m. Nov. 29, 1787, Joanna Hazelton, b. Dec. 3, 1767, dau. of 
Samuel Hazelton. After 1792 hie home was in Hebron. He was a 
selectman of Cockermouth, 1788, and was moderator, town clerk, and 
selectman of Hebron. In 1805 and 1809 he was a representative of 
the claaaed towns which included Hebron. He was appointed justice 
of the peace 1805, and coroner of Grafton Co., 1799 and 1802. He 
was a deacon, and in 1801, as shown by the records, he sought the 
advice of the church in regard to his preparation for the ministry. 
It is well known that he did preach occasionally, and several of his 
manuscript sermons are preserved, but he never formally entered the 
ministry. He d. May 14, 1812. She d. June 8, 1816. Of their 
twelve children three d. in infancy unnamed. 

i. JoANNA, b. March 28, 1790. m. Rev. Enoch HunUng. She d. at 
Madison, Ohio, Jan. 81, 187!. 

il. JoSIAH, b. Feb. 28, 1792. d. April 11, 1702. 
iii. NoAH, b. Sept. 25,1798. m. Judith Foaa. lie d. suddenly at Madi· 

sou, Ohio, March 1, 1878. 
iY. LAVlMJA, b. Oct. 81,1795. m.March 8,1816, ReY. Stephen PillabUI')', 

b. Ameebury, Mus., Oct. 10, 1781, son of Mioajah and Sarah 
(Sargent) Pillabucy, a Baptist clergyman at Hebron, and later be 
preached ln Sutton, Dunbarton, and Londonderry. He d. London· 
derry, Jan. 22, 1861. She d. Concord, Oct. 29, 1871. He waa a 
repreaentatiYe from Sutton, 1888. Mra. Pillabury waa a lady of 
auperior literacy att&iument.a which found frequent and chute 
upreuion. Of their nine children Hon. WilliamS., an ueoutive 
oouoaellor, Gov. Goodell's admioiatration, and Capt. Leonard 
H., representative, 1801, ree. io l..ondonderry. 

v. SAMUEL HAZ&LTOM, b. March 12, 1798. d. Sept. 27, 1798. 
vt. LEOXABD, b. July 12, 1799. d. March 81, 1817. 
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Tii. JosiAH, b. April 24, 1808. Res. in Madison, Wis. 
Tiii. S.ur.T, b. June 25, 1806. m. Willard Emery, of Andover. She d. 

May 12, 1858. 
ix. DAviD, b. Oct. 19, 1807. m. Harriet Phelps, and lived in Groton, 

where he d., Jau. 6, 1892. She res. in Lowell, Ma811. 

17. AsA HoBART, son of Gershom 1', b. June 13, 1773. m. Sept. 
26, 1798, Hannah Pike, probably a dau. of Daniel Pike (see). He was 
a lieutenant; lived in Hebron, where he d. Nov. 17, 1849. She d. 
Feb. 28, 1876. Ten children. 

i. WILLIAM, b. May 5, 1802. 
ii. Au, b. Jan. 6, 1804. 

iii. Sur.v, b. March 16, 1806. 
iv. CnAru.rr.s, b. Nov. 8, 1807. 
v. DANIIU., b. July 17, 1810. 

vi. WILLARD, b. August 81,'1812. 
Tii. HANNAH, b. July 28, 181f. 

viii. LYDIA, b. Oct. 8, 1816. 
ix. Josun, b. March 12, 1819. 
z. RuTH, b. Dec. 12, 1821. 

18. JON A THAN HoBART, son of Gersh om 18, and brother of Gersh om 16, 

b. G1-oton, March 10, 1724/5, was a grantee of Plymouth, but did not 
remove hither. He m. Lydia , and lived in Hollis, where his 
nine children were born. 

19. JosEPH HoBART, son of Jonathanlll, b. Hollis, May 7, 1757, 
was in Plymouth several years, but was not after 1787 a resident. 
He enlisted from this town, serving twelve months, in 1776, in Capt. 
Everett's company, Col. Bedefs regiment; and again enlisting in 1777 
into the Continental service, he served in Col. Scammell's regiment 
until June, 1783, when he was discharged He settled after the war 
in Middlesex, Vt., and late in life, about 1840, removed to Salina, 
N. Y. A minute of only two children is at hand. There were one or 
more older. 

i. ELIZA, b. 1811. 
ii. CUARL£81 b. 1818. 

HOBBS. 

1. CAREY HoBBS, b. August 12, 1822. Res. in Wentworth. He 
m. 1853, Sarah Dow Crockett, dan. of Chase Crockett, of Meredith. 
12th N. H. Infantry, killed at Gettysburg, July 2, 1863. She m. 
second, Abram Hardy (see). 
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I. A.LL:IN ELIION HoBBS, eon of Carey 1, b. Wentworth, Anguat 
7, 1855. m. August 6, 1876, Amelia H. Hanaon, dau. of Nathan 
Hanson (see). He ia a farmer and a manufacturer of soap. 

HODGE. 

1. Mos:1s Hooo:1, b. 1771. m. Eatber Brainard and lived many 
years in Stewartstown, where be d. May 31, 1856. 

I. BAB.ZILLA B. Hooox, b. Jan. 13, 1801, was one of the early 
settlers or Eaton, P. Q., and thel'e res. until his death, March 12, 
1872. He m. Dec. 25, 1825, Sarah Currier Elliot, dau. of Joshua and 
Hannah (Waldron) Elliot, of Dorchester. 

3. ELLIOT BBBNARD DoDG:I, b. Eaton, P. Q., Nov. 14, 1888, attended 
school at Cookshire, P. Q., and Colebrook Academy. In early man
hood he was a photographer, and in 1874 he came to Plymouth and 
established photographic chambers. He was soon called to another 
field of labor in which he won distinction. In 1882 he was appointed 
superintendent of the Plymouth Fish Hatchery, located at Livermore 
Falla, and in June of the following year he was appointed a com
missioner or fish and game, a position which he filled ten years. He 
was recognized as a gentleman who had made a atudy or pisciculture, 
and his reports and miscellaneous papers have been commended. He 
m. August 12, 1882, Marie Amanda Dolloff, b. Dorchester, Sept. 16, 
1856, dau. of Frederick .A:ugustus and Martha Jane (Eliot) Dolloff. 
She graduated State Normal School, 1875, and was a teacher until 
her marriage. She now res. at Rumney. He d. Dec. 5, 1893. 

HODGE. 

1. NATRANIBL HoooE, b. Apt·il8, 1804, son of Thomu Hodge, m. 
Mary Sanborn, b. May 12, 1808, and lived in Plymouth, 1847 to 1864. 

i. CAaoux• AuouBTA, b. Groton, July 5, 1881. m. July 6, 1852, 
Bial Avery, eon of Samuell and Temperance (Avery) Avery 
(see). (1) Clara Jane. m. Iaaac lleury Barnard (eee). (2) 
Ella Angielett. Rea. Waltham, Mua. 

U. HJR..lll OsoAa. d. in Danvers, Mass. 
ill. LAURA. JAML m. Garland. m. aecond, Thomas E. Nut-

ting (see). 
iv. LuoY CALIBTA. m. Lewis Mitchell, b. Eaton, P. Q., 1880. 14th N. 

H. Infantry from August 12, 1862; oaptured Oot. 10,1864; paroled 
Feb. 17, 1866. He d. in the servioe March 15, 1865. 

v. NATBAMJJU., removed to Concord. 
vi. LaNOKA :rd. m. Jamea Collins, of Laconia. 
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HOLM. 

1. CHRISTIAN HoLM, b. Denml\rk, 1816. m. Sarah-, b. Masa., 
1819. Was a farmer in Plymouth from 1847 to 1860. 

I. CaARLIIIS W., b. 1841. 
ii. BARAII A., b. 1844. 
iii. ANDRI!W w., b. 1&16. 

HOLMES. 

1. JosEPU HoLMF.S, son of Samuel, grandson of John, all of Camp
ton, b. July 12, 1812. m. 1839, Hannah Dump, b. May 30, 1820, 
dau. of James and Dolly (Southmayd) Bump. He res. in Camp
ton until 1856, when he removed to Laconia, where she d. Oct. 30, 
1857. In 1864 he purchased the homestead formerly of Judge Arthur 
Livermore. The town line passes through the dwelling-house. Mr. 
Holmes was taxed in Plymouth. He m. second, 1865, Martha South
mayd, widow of Horace Southmayd. He d. March, 1869. She d. 
Oct. 31, 1884. Nine children b. Campton. 

i. ORLANDO MARTIN, b. March 6, 1842. Res. Elk Creek, Neb. 
ii. Jonlf, b. Ool 10, 1848. d. 1852. 
iii. DRURY E., b. June 24, 1845. d. Maroh 28, 1879. 
iv. ALPIIBUS Joeua, b. August 7, 18U. After living on PaoiJlc oout 

he baa removed to Kanl88. 
v. Bax.JAMJN B., b. Sept. 28, 1849. d. Hanover, 1884. 

vi. JAMRI!I BuMP, b. August 6, 1851. m. May 281 1883, Nellie Suaan 
Wilaon, b. Bedford, Mau., March 9, 1853, dau. of Francia and 
Alvira (Heath) Wilson and grand-dan. of Francie and Elizabeth 
(Colburn) Wilson, of Bedford, M8118. Francie Willon, senior, was 
of the sixth American generation. The lineage ia Francie •, 
James 1, James '• Francie•, John '• and John 1, of Woburn. He 
res. upon the homestead aud is a worthy citizen of Plymouth. 

vii. 8AMUIU. M., b. July 20, 1858. m. Emma F. Chase, and res. in 
Ashland. 

viii. Lucy C., b. August 1, 1855. d. 1869. 
bt. JJUitLLA C., twin, b. August 1, 1855. m. Herman Cook, of Camp. 

ton. Res. Boston, M&81. 

BOLTHA.M. 

1. JAMBS N. HoLTIIAJI, b. Milby, P. Q., Dec. 15, 1838, son of John 
and Mahala (Stevens) Holtha.m. m. Dec. 20, 1862, Abbie Thompson, 
and lives in Sutton, Vt. 

t. ELLSWORTH WILLIAM HOLTHAM, b. Barton, Vt., June 15, 1864. 
m. Dec. 20, 1884, Altha May Roberts, b. Rumney, June 13, 1864, 
dau. of Laban K. Uoborts. He was employed in railroading seven 
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years on Passumpsic R.R. and eleven years on B., C. & M. R.R. He 
baa lived in l,lymonth since 1895, and is now a travelling salesman 
and was associated with A. L Bailey, St. Johnsbury, Vt., dealer in 
musical instruments. Two children. 

i. RABOLD ELL8WOBTB, b. MU'Oh 18, 1895. 
li. GaaALD JAKU, twin, b. March 18, 1895. 

HOM:ANB. 

1. J OSBPH HolUNS was taxed in Plymouth, 1781-1785. He came 
from Newbury and removed to Campton. He had children, Joseph, 
Caleb, John, Enoch, Moses, Dustin, .Anne, Betsey, Mary, and Abigail. 
Ofthese Joseph is named below. Caleb settled in Warren, where he 
m. Jan. 18, 1789, Ruth Merrill, b. March 6, 1767, dau. of Stevens and 
Sarah (Chase) Merrill John m. in Plymouth, June 24, 1787, Ruth 
l!,rench, and was taxed 1779 and 1780, but lived later in Campton. 

I. JoSBPH HoJUNS, son of Joseph, b. 1765, was a soldier in Capt. 
Livermore's company, Col. Cilley's Continental regiment, from April 
15, 1781, to Dec. 20, 1783. He received a wound in the ankle which 
became more troublesome until his leg was amputated in 1788. (See 
N.H. State Papers, VoL XI., and pension evidence in Vol. 1.). He 
lived several years after the war in Kingston and there m. May 14, 
1789, Sarah Walton, b. 1765. Later he lived in Campton, and d. in 
Warren, Feb. 2, 1830. He was a pensioner. His widow lived in 
Plymouth, where she d. 

3. JUIBS W. HOHANS, son of Joseph 2, b. 1809. m. Jan. 1, 1830, 
Sarah Ann Flanders, dau. of Peter Flanders (see). He was a car
penter and lived in Plymouth nearly all the time from 1829 until 
1841, when he removed to Campton, where he d. 1854. She d. 
Lowell, Mass., March 7, 1885. 

t. i. HuRT CLAY, b. Nov. 24, 1880. 
ii. LouiSA. m. Juue 11, 1856, Charles G. Moore, Bridgewater. She 

d. Feb. 15, 1896. 
iii. EKMA. m. Stephen Sanford, Omaha, Neb. lie d. Feb.15, 1800. 

She d. June 27, 1900. 
h·. ARTHUR LIVKRMORB, b. July5, 1841. Enlisted 4th Maaa. Infant.ry, 

discharged Oct. 28, 1868. m. June 6, 1866, Mary Melissa Savage, 
b. NoT. 6, 1845, dau. of Howard and Mary Ann (Hinckley) 
Sange. He d. in Plymouth, Feb. s, 1899. Six children. (1) 
Lura Moore, b. June 2, 1867. m. Charlea Flanders Bayley (see). 
(2) Anna Maud, b. March 9, 1871. d. Oct.. 7, 1871. (8) Grace 
Estelle, b. May2, 1675, P. H. S. 1892. m. Juue 6,1897, Elmer 
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E. Milgate. (f) Gertrude Evelyn, b. May2, 1875; P. H. 8. 1898. 
m. Aprilll, 1900, Elmer E. Huckins (aee). (6) Mary Louise, b. 
August 10, 1877; P. H. 8. 189t. m. Edward Grant Currier (ne). 
(6) Wanen Rnlll8ll, b. Ocl21, 1888. Graduate Plymouth High 
School, 1901. 

v. MARTHA ALCUTA, b. Dec. 10, 1844. m. Oct. U, 1874, ReY. 
Elijah Harmon, b. March 22, 1885, eon of Gaiue and Tempy (Vin
cen~) Hannon, of Hawley, Ma~~. Amherst College, 1861. 62d 
MM& Infantry, eergean~, tutor Ambers~ 1864-66. Hartford T. 8. 
1865-67, ordained, Congregationalist, Oc,. 17, 1867, at Winchester 
and pRetor there until 1885; pastor Wilmington, Ma~~~., 1885-90. 
Three children. (1) Lucy Moree, b. April 23, 1877. (2) May 
Flanders, b. May 16, 1879. (B) Gaiue Elijah, b. June 18, 1887. 

vi. Ar.rnoNeo FRrtNCH, b. 1846, 1st N. H. H. A. He m. May 6, 1871, 
Abby Hawkins. He lived in HaYerhill, Mase. Sboedealer. d. 
Sept. 2, 1884. 

'fii. PrtTER, d. aged 8 years. 
viii. BARAB. m. Oc~. 6, 1874, lchabod Whittemore (see). 

4.. HENRY CLAY HOMANS, son of James W. 8, b. Nov. 24, 1830, is a 
carpenter and farmer. He lived in Plymouth from 1862 to 1872, 
when he removed to Bristol, where he now res. He m. Nov. 6, 1861, 
Nancy Stearns, dau. of Aaron Steams (see). Two children. 

i. ALMER WILLis, b. April 18, 1863. unm. He ia a jeweler at; 
Franklin Falls. 

ii. LoREN WrLnua, b. May 22, 1866. d. Nov. 4, 1898. 

HOUSTON. 

1. DAVID HousToN, b. Bedford, April16, 1779. Was a farmer of 
Thornton, where he settled in early manhood. He m. Esther Willey, 
b. Campton, March 31, 1781, dau. of Abel and Lydia (Church) Willey. 
He d. in Thornton, Oct. 24, 1857. She d. June 17, 1869. Six 
children b. in Thornton. 

i. JoHN, b. March 6, 1806. m. 1880, Damaris Clough, b. 1804. She d. 
184i; he m. second, Sarah Elizabeth Eaton, b. Boeton, Mase., June 
5, 1817. He lived in Thornton aud in Gilford. He removed~ 
Coatioook, P. Q., where he d. March 7, 1879. Hie widow d. OcL 
H, 1898. 

2. ii. GILIIORK, b. June 27, 1807. 
8. iii. llzKRT CuuvzR, b. Feb. 27, 1809. 

iv. LYDIA, b. Feb. 27, 1811. unm. d. Noy. 6, 1847. 
Y. E--, b. March 15, 1818. m. Thomas Snow and lived to obeene 

~heir fiftie~h marriage anniversary. They lived in Thom~n. 
vi. WILLET, b. Bep,. 28, 1818. d. June H, 1828. 
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I. GILKORB HOUSTON, son of David 1, b. June 27,1807. m. April, 
1834. Sarah Griffin, b. Woodstock, 1816. She d. l1lymouth, Sept. 20, 
1861. Hem. second, Deo. 10,1851, Lydia Ann Snow, b. Merrimack, 
Nov. 13, 1817, dau. of William and Deborah (Gardner) Snow, who d. 
in Plymouth, Jan. 30,1888. He d. in Plymouth, May 14, 1891. He 
was a harness-maker and conducted a shop in this town many years. 
He was a man of reliable and sturdy qualities, and was respected by 
hie townsmen. He was a selectman, deputy sheriff, and held other 
poaitiona of trust during the sixty or more years of his residence in 
this town. Five children of Gilmore and Sarah (Griffin) Houston. 

I. EeTBBR JAM8, b. 1886. m. Jan. 28, 1868, Byron G. Merrill. (See 
George Reglder, Bohen 1.) She d. Sept. 29, 1861. 

n. GILMORE McLAMB, b. Oct. 17, 1887. Was a butcher in Plymouth. 
He enlisted Oct. 10, 1861, 6th N. H. Infantry ; qaariermaa&er
aergeant, Oct. 8,1862; qwutenoas&er, .Augut 1, 1868; diacharged 
July 17, 1865. He was aubaequently a 1tation&17 engineer in 
Plymo11th. He m. May 18, 1869, Martha Willard Richardlon, b. 
Boston, Maaa.,1847, dau. of William and M1U7 (HoUlton) Richard· 
1011. He d • .May H, 1872. She m. aecond, Daniel H. Currier 
(see). One child of Gilmore M. and Martha HoUI&on. (1) MUJ 
Either, b . .April 80, 1870. Plymouth High School, 1888 i Tilton 
Seminary, 1890; State Normal School,l892. Special coune, Rad
cliffe College. She ia a teacher in Amesbury, Maaa. 

iii. MART W ., b. 1840. unm. d. August 2, 1868. 
iv. GABDNII:B S., b. 1842. d. May 15, 1848. 
y, WILLIAM LEVERETT, b. 184~, enlisted Oct. 12, 1861. Ot.h N. II. 

Infantry, principal muician, discharged, dlaability, Oot. 29, 1863. 
He was a harneu-maker. He d. 1871. 

Ti. ANnnE Coo~:, b. 1849. m. --French. 

3. HDiRY CHUVBR HOUSTON, eon of David 1, b. Feb. 27, 1809. 
m. Feb. 27, 1834, Eliza Packard, b. North Bridgewater, Mass., July 4, 
1816, dau. of Adin and Sally (Horton) 11ackard. She d. in 'l'hornton, 
August 10, 1843. H~ m. second, July 11, 1844, Sally Packard, b. 
Merrimack, Sept. 13, 1823, a sister of hie fit'8t wife. He was a 
farmer of Thornton, where he d. April 28, 1891. 

i. DAVID WILLEY, b. Deo. 26, 18M. d. Rockport, Mus., .Augut 6,1858. 
n. SELINA MANOIL, b. Oc~. 16, 1886. m. Henry Cutter Preat.on, b. 

May 16, 1888, son of William and Eliza (Bradford) Preston. 
12th N. H. Infantry, 1862-1885. He has lived in Waterville and 
in Campton and in Vermont;. 

ill. .ADIN MARSHALL, b. Jan. 28, 1889. Enlilted Auguat; 16, 1802, 
12th N. H. Infantry; wounded at Chanoellonrille, Va., May 8, 
1863, and d . from ~he wounds at Washington, D. C., May 16, 1863. 
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G.:oRGB FosTRR, b. June 7, 1845. d. 1854. 
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ALICil, b. March 9, 1847. m. Oct. 20, 1866, Edwin B. Cloud. m. 
second, .John V. D. (':rOOdrich, of Coopersville, Mich. 

ALVIN FoRD, b. June 22, 1848. 
HBRKON PACKARD, b. Jan. 21 1850. d. 1858. 
CHARLES HENRY, b. Sept. 26, 1852. d. 1858. 
FRANK I.aLII~, b. Oct. 26, 1859. m. Sept. 26, 1886, LuellaFraocena 

Dollol!. He is a farmer of Thornton. 
Wu.LJAM PRESTON, b. June 16, 1861. m. Sept. 11. 1880, Alma 

Everett Fowler, b. New London, June 28, 1862,dau. of AdnaS. aod 
Lucina (Shepard) lt'owler. Both are graduates of Colby Academy. 
He graduated from Boston Dental College, 1889, and is a denti.lt 
in Boston, Mass. 

xiT, IIARRT MARSRALL, b. May 13, 1865. d. 1888. 
xT. CHARLES RoscoE, b. Dec. 16, 1861J. m. May 25, 1899, Gertrude 

Elsie Warner, b. Oct. 80, 1868, dan. of Charles D. aod Elizabeth 
(Johnson) Warner, of Arlington, Mass. He ia a barber of Boston, 
Mass. 

4. ALVIN FonD HOUSTON, son of Henry C.1, b. June 22, 1848. m. 
May 5, 1874, Livonia Martha Grant, b. June 26, 1849, dau. of David 
P. and Clarissa P. (Abhot) Grant, of West Windsor, Vt. He is a 
harness-maker and has lived in Plymouth since 1891. Three children. 

i. Roscoz GttAifT, b. Jan. 8, 1881. 
ii. ALJCR SELINA, b. April 'n, 1889. 

iii. BERNICK ALMA1 b. April 80, 1898. 

HOVEY. 

1. SAMUEL HoVEY, probably from Newton, settled in Weare, 1766. 
Ho was one of the founders of the Baptist Church in Weare, and sub
sequently was an elder of the church. He had sons, Simeon and 
Levi. (See "History of Weare.") 

2. SIMEON HoVEY, son of Elder Samuel 1, settled in Weare with his 
father, and was one of the signers, 1776, of the Association Test. In 
1777 he sold his farm in Weare to Tristram Barnard (see) and pur
chased, Jan. 15,1778, of Stephen Webster, Jr., lots Nos. 18 and 29, 
south side of Baker's River, now known as the Thomas Clark farm. 
He sold these fruitful acres to Stephen Wells and removed from Ply
mouth, 1782. He was a Baptist and was one of the number excused 
from paying the minister tax. He m. Dec. 18, 1777, Lydia Well& 

TOL. JI,-J3 
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HOWE. 

BOW:&. 

1. JoHN HowB, emigrant ancestor of the moat numerous branch of 
the Howe families of America, was in Sudbury, 1638; freeman, 1640; 
selectman, 1642. He was one of the grantees and early settlers of 
Marlborough, where he was an inn-bolder. His wife Mary d. 1679. 
He d. 1689. 

2. JosiAH Howl, 80n of John 1, m. March 18, 1671, Mary Haynes. 
He lived in Marlborough and served in King Philip•a War. His 
estate was administered 1711. She m. second, John Prescott. 

3. JOSIAH HOWB,80n of Joaiah 1, b.1678. m.June 14,1706,Sarah 
Bigelow, b. Oct. 1, 1681, dau. of Samuel and Mary (~'lagg) Bigelow. 
He m. second, Nov. 22, 1713, Mary Marble. He d. in Marlborough, 
Sept. 20, 1766. 

4. ABBAILUI HoWK, son of Josiah •, and Sarah (Bigelow) Howe, b. 
Mulborough, Mass., April 6, 1709 ; removed to Brookfield, Maaa. He 
was a lieutenant in the French war. He m. Martha Potter. He d. 
May 12, 1790. 

5. ABNER HoWl, son of Abraham '• b. Brookfield, J nne 23, 1736. 
He m. Sept.. 29, 1757, Sarah Lane, b. Jan. 28, 1739/40, dau. of Job 
and Sarah Lane, of Bedford, Maaa. He responded to the Lexington 
alarm; commissioned captain, May 31, 1776, of the 5th Company, Col. 
James Converse's regiment, and served that year at Dobb's Ferry and 
vicinity in New York. He d. of camp fever, Dec. 20, 1776. She 
removed to J aft'rey and there m. second, April 15, 1792, Samuel 
Parker, of Jaffrey. She d. Dec. 30, 1795. 

e. ADONIJAB HowE, BOD of Abner 1, b. Brookfield, Masa., July 24, 
1758. He was an eminent physician of Jaffrey, and a respected citi
zen. Town clerk, twelve years; moderator, thirteen yoars; treasurer, 
twenty-nine years, and representative six years. lie m. Nov.4, 1779, 
Sarah Ripley, b. Woodstock, Conn., 1760, dau. of Noah and Lydia 
(Kent) Ripley, and a sister of Rev. Ezra Ripley, D.D., of Concord, 
Mass. She d. Dec. 13, 1800. He m. second, in Concord., Mass., by 
Rev. Dr. Ripley, August 8, 1802, Persia Wood, b. Concord, Mass., Oct. 
26,1762, dau. of Ephraim and Mary (Heald) Wood. She d. Sept.. 5, 
1834. He d. July 31, 1832. 

7. ABNER HowE, 80n of Dr. Adonijah •, b. Jaffrey, Oct. 14:, 1180. 
Dartmouth College, 1801 ; medical school, 1803. m. Oct. 29, 1806, 
Sarah Thorndike, dau. of Joseph and Sarah (Leach) Thorndike, of 
Beverly, Mass., and Jaffrey. He attended lectures and hospital prac-
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tice at Philadelphia, and was a pupil of the celebrated Dr. Rush. 
After a short practice in Jaffrey, he settled in Beverly, Mass., where 
he d. May 15, 1826. (See "Stone's History of Beverly," and Memoir 
by Rev. Dr. Abbot, in "Christian Visitant," Yol. 1., p. 201.) 

8. Luoma MANLius How.x, son of Dr. Abner 7, b. Beverly, Mass., 
Dec. 24, 1809. m. April 6, 1837, Laura Cutter, b. Jaffrey, Dec. 10, 
1812, dau. of John and F.Jizabeth (Crosby) Cutter. She d. Feb. 25, 
1842. He m. second, August, 1849, Elizabeth Cutter, b. March 8, 
1820, a sister of the first wife. She d. Sept. 25, 1860. Hem. third, 
Feb. 19, 1863, C11.roline Vesta Burns, b. Rumney, July 11, 1830, dau. 
of George and Huldah (Jones) Burns, and grand-dan. of George 1, and 
Anna (Adams) Burns (see). He was in Cavendish, Vt., a short time, 
and subsequently a clerk in the store of an uncle, Dr. Luke Howe, at 
Jaffrey, subsequently in Boston, Mass., and in Michigan, removing to 
Campton, 1842, where he was a merchant twelve years. He removed 
to Plymouth, 1854, and was in this town several years, being MSOOiated 
with John T. Cutter and Cyrus Keniston. He was a forceful, exem
plary man. He was a del6b7ftte from Campton in the Constitutional 
Convention of 1850, a selectman of Plymouth, and in town affairs he 
was a useful, intelligent man. He d. Oct. 27, 1889. Mrs. Howe 
continues a residence in Plymouth. 

i. JouR' HENRY, b. Jan. 8, 1838, was living 1866 in Galveston, Tu:. 
ii. LAURA CuTTER, b. August 3, 1840. m. Oct. 15, 1861, Van Merrill, 

110n of Anson (see). 
iii. ADA ELJZABKTH, b. Oct. 26, 1850; Sb.te Normal School, 1872. m. 

Jan. 4, 1876, Davie Baker Keniston (see). 
iv. LUCIUS MAMLIU81 b. 1852. d. 1853. 

9. JOHN HowE, another son of emigrant John 1, b. Sudbury, 1640. 
m. Jan. 22, 1662, Elizabeth . He lived in Marlborough, Mass., 
and was killed by the Indians, April 20, 1676, and all "his housings 
destroyed." 

10. JOliN HowE, son of John 1, b. Sept. 9, 1671, also lived in Marl
borough, and by wife Rebecca he bad eleven children. He m. second, 
June 18, 1740, Ruth Eager. He d. about 1753. 

11. PETER How.x, son of John 10, b. Marlborough, May 8, 1695. 
m. Dec. 4, 1718, Grace Bush, b. May 3, 1696, dau. of Abiel and Grace 
(Barrett) Bush. He d. Oct. 18, 1778. She d. Dec. 10, 1770. 

12. EzRA Hows, son of Peter 11, b. Ma•·lborougb, March 12, 1719. 
m. Phebe Bush, b. March 3, 1729, dau. of Jonathan and Sarah (Ran-
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dall) Bush. He served in the French War from Marlborough. He 
removed to Henniker about 1770, and there d. April4, 1789. She d. 
August 11, 1813. 

13. MICAH HowE, son of Ezra Ill, b. Marlborough, Mass., Sept. 22, 
:1769, and lived in Henniker. He m. Lovisa Amsden, b. March 14, 
1761, dau. of Joseph Amsden. She d. April 26, 1800. He m. second, 
Persis Welch. He d. July 22, 1842. 

14. LIEUT. J OBL HowB, son of Micah ll, b. Henniker, April 4, 
1784. m. Dec. 24, 1812, Sophia Patterson, b. Henniker, Jan. 7, 1794, 
dau. of Alexander and Mary (Nelson) Patterson. He was a soldier 
in the War of 1812, and a lieutenant in the artillery company belong
ing to the regiment. He was a carpenter, and also bad a mill in 
Henniker, where he lived until 1829, and subsequently he bad a 
hotel in Warner. He d. April 22, 1850. She m. second, April 24, 
1855, Joseph Lane, of Bradford. 

16. Jon WILLIAM HowE, son of Lieut. Joel 16, b. Henniker, Dec. 
19, 1818. m. Sept. 22, 1846, Elizabeth B. Woods, of Thornton, who 
d. Feb. 9, 1860. He m. second, Jan. 1, 1861, Lucinda F. Gould, of 
Concord. He lived in Warner, where he d. 

18. JosBPH MILLO HowE, son of Joel William 1', b. Warner, July 
27, 1847. m. Oct. 25, 1880, Annie Maria Dearborn, dau. of Damon 
Young Dearborn (see). He was a merchant clerk in Plymouth 
from 1870 to 1885; town treasurer, 1878 and 1879. He removed 
from Plymouth to Windsor, Vt., and from Windsor to Woodsville, 
1892. 

i. WrLLIB DBARBOJUf, b. April21, 1882. 
ii. ALIDA DuaaoaN, b. May 17, 1884. 
iii. M..lRGARKT DAMON, b. August 26, 1891. 
iv. J .. uxAM Bvaa, b. JuJ11, 1896. 

HOWLAND. 

1. BINJA.MIN HOWLAND, son of John and Martha (IIunt) How
land, b. East.on, 1825. Lived in Bethlehem, and d. in Haverhill, 
1897. Hem. Nancy Bailey. 

2. ISRAEL CARLTON HoWLAND, son of Benjamin 1, b. Bethlehem, 
Dec. 7, 1846. m. Oct. 9, 1863, Calista Plant, b. June 2, 1849, dau. 
of Stephen and Eli1.a (Drown) Plant. He came to PlymouLh, 1890. 
Seven children, b. Franconia, and one b. Plymouth. Removed to 
Keredi~h. 1902. 
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i. ELLA FRA.lfOU, b. Oct;. 9, 1867. m. 1882, .Peter Miclon, who d. 
Plymouth, May 10, 1899. (1) Arthur, b. April 9, lsst. (2) 
Paul. d. young. (8) Lula Maud, b. March 10, 1891. 

li. WILLIAM: CAHBRON, b. Ocli. 18, 1870. m. 1887, Lillian Pebbl.ee. 
Res. Plymouth. 

iii. ARTHUR CARLTON, b. Nov. 2, 1872. m. Nov. 9, 1892, Lillian Wat

son, of Franconia, dan. of Charles Wataon. Res. Franconia. 
iv. EDNA Br:Lr.J!:, b. Oct. 16, 1876. m. lSGl, James T. Clegg. m. 11800Dd, 

July 24, 1897, George James, IOD or John B. Jamea, of Meredith. 
v. LILLIAN MAY, b. August 16, 1880. m. Herbert; Peirce, of Ba\b. 

vi. HARRY ISRAEL, b. July 8, 1888. 
vii. EuoEME RAY, b. July 29, 1888. d. Apri12, 1890. 

viii. GJtOROs RAY, b. June 9, 1891. 

HOYT. 

1. JoHN HoYT, emigrant ancestor, of Salisbury and Amesbury, re
ceived five parcels of land in the first division. He was assigned a 
seat in the Amesbury meeting-ho!lse, 1667, and later was a member 
of the Salisbury church. His wife Frances d. Feb. 23, 1642J3. His 
secon<l wife was Frances. He d. Feb. 28, 1687/8. 

1. JouN HoYT, son of John 1, b. about 1638. m. June 23, 1659, 
Mary Barnes, dau. of William Barnes, of Salisbury. He received 
land in Amesbury, 1658 and 1666. Member of training band, 1680. 
He was killed by the Indians in Andover, August 13, 1696. 

3. JoHN HoYT, son of John 1, b. Salisbury, March 28, 1663. He 
m. Elizabeth ChaJiis, dau. of Philip Challis. He d. in Amesbury, 
August 24, 1691. She m. second, Jan. 6, 1692/3, John Blaisdell 

4. DANIEL HoYT, son of Jobu •, b. Amesbury, March 2, 1689/90. 
m. 1710 (intentions, Dec. 9), Sarah Rowell, dau. of Thomas and Sarah 
(Barnes) Rowell, of Amesbury. She d. Jan. 2, 1728/9. Hem. second, 
July 24, 1729, Elizabeth Baxter, widow of Nicholas Baxter. He d. 
March 3, 1742/3. She m. Jacob Sargent. 

5. ELIPHALET HoYT, SOD or Daniel•, b. June 2, 1723. m. Augast 
1, 1745, Mary Peaslee. He lived in Amesbury until 1751, and sub
sequently in Kingston, where he d. · 

8. ELIPHALBT HoYT, son of Elipbalet1, b. Amesbury; May 11, 
1748. m. Anna Rowell, b. May 11, 1748, same day as her husband. 
He lived in Amesbttry. He was one of the company called at Lexing
ton alnrm, and in service four days. In 1777 he enlisted into Conti
nental service for eight months, May,l777, to Jan., 1778. He was 
8884,rt;~ed to Capt. Catt's co10pauy, Col Wesson's regiment, and· d. in 
the service. 
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7. THOMAS RowELL HoYT, son of Eliphalet 1, b. Amesbury, June 28, 
1776. m. July 26,1801, Mary Jones. He settled in Goffstown, was 
there a justice of the peace. 

8. PHILIP J. HoYT, son of Thomas Rowell', b. Goffstown, Aug01t 
3~ 1803. m. 1833, Fanny Putney. Removed to Wentworth, where 
he d. March 2,· 1871. She d. March 30, 1863. 

8. CALIIB S. HoYT, son of Philip J.1, b. Feb. 27,1841. m. Nov. 25, 
1863, Arvilla Ellsworth, b . .March 7, 1846. 12th N. H. Infantry, 
discharged Sept. 30, 1863, on account of wounds received at Chan
cellorsville, Va., May 3, 1863. 

10. LEON J ACKBON HoYT, son of Caleb s.•, b. Wentworth, Apri110, 
1868. m. Feb. 8, 1893, Adaline Edith Taskro, b. Oct. 2, 1872, dau. of 
Charles Taskro, of Roxbury, Vt. He removed to Plymouth, 1890. 
fainter. 

l. GLADYS HAZKL, of the elneotb Amerioan generation, b. March 28, 
1894:. d. Plymouth, NoY. 8, 1800. 

HUCKINS. 

L Isuo HucKINS, son of James, b. Feb. 22, 1747. m. Lydia 
Clay, and lived in PittRfield. 

2. ·JosEPH HucKINS, son of Isaac 1, b. Pittsfield, August 6, 1777. 
m. Nancy Collins, b. April 23, 1774. He lived several years in 
Pittsfield, and there seven of his eight children were hom. He re
moved to Bridgewater, where he d. July 19, 1858. She d. Sept. 14, 
1862. The names of all his children are not received. 

i. JosarR, b. Oot. 31, 1812. m. Jan. 12, 1886, Almira PJ'eiOOti, b. 
May G, 1810, dau. of Joaepb and Lydia (Worthen) Pre100tt. 
Their dan., Annie A., b. July 6, 1889, m. Rockwood G. Merrill; 
m. HOODd, Walter D. Blaiadell (aee). . 

8. ii. lu.t.c, b. Feb. 24:, 1817. 

3. Isu.c HUCKINS, son of Joseph 1, b. Bridgewater, Feb. 24, 1817, 
was a carpenter and a farmer. He removed to the Senter farm, in the 
aouth part of Plymouth, 1842, removing, 1855, to the Dearborn fanu 
beyond Ward Hilt He m. March 16, 1842, Martha Glonr, dau. of 
Seth and Jemima (Batohelder) Glover (see). He d. Feb. 6,1902. She 
d. April 3, 1903. Four children b. Plymouth. 

1. Jsuo 81'ALDING, b. May 26, 1844. Removed io Michigan, 1860. 
He il a 1aooeuful agen~ and dealer in real eetate, rea. a~ W Mt Bar 
City, Mich. Hem. Oc~. 11, 1878, Margaret Maria Preltoo, b. 
Bu1falo, N. Y., May 80, 1862, dau. of Iaaao Preaton. SenD 
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children: (1) Blanche Theresa, b. July 15, 1875. (2) Annie 
J..aura, b. April 8, 1877. (3) Lucy M&y, b. Jan. 5, 1882. (4) 
MArUI" Glover, b. Nov. 6, 1883. (5) Julia Erwin, b. July25,1885. 
(6) Frank Oliver, b. SepL 21, 1891. (7) Edward Spalding, b. 
Nov. 22, 1892. 

ii. Jx~omu. GLovxa, b. Sept. 17, 1845. m. Jan. 28, 1871, George 
llixby Cleaaby, a merchant of Hollis. 

4. iii. Josnn Pa~:ecoTT, b. June 16, 1849. 
iv. I.ucv ANN, b. Nov. 11, 1852. Rea. Plymouth. 

4. JosF:PII PRESCOTT HUCKINS, son of Isaae 1, b. Plymouth, June 
16, 1849. m. Derh 31, 1872, Laura King. He was actively engaged 
in the manufacture of gloves several years, and was a pioneer de.Uer 
in coal in this vicinity. Since 1890 he has conducted a furniture 
store in Kidder building, and conducts an agency for fire insurance. 
Two children. 

i. TnxnoN HowARD, b. Nov. 14, 1878. Plymouth High Sohoo1,1891; 
D~tortmouth College, 1897. m. Dec. 10,1902, Blanche M. Orrall, of 
Waulumna, Ohio. 

H. GP!OROK r.AURIR, b. August 17, 1875. Plymouth High School, 1892; 
Dartmouth College, 1899. A civil engineer B. & M. R.R. m. 
June 8, 1903, Alice Louise Burleigh, of Laocnla. 

HUCKINS. 

1. JoHN HucKINS lived in New Hampton. He was a deacon of 
the F. W. Baptist Church, and d at the age of 92. He m. Judith 
Perkins. m. second, Mary Burnham. 

2. ENOS HucKINS, son of John and Judith (Perkins) Huckins, b. 
New Hampton. Removed in early life to Warren, where he res. 
until his death. Hem. about 1840, Betsey Ingalls, b. Warren, dau. 
of Satchel and Hannah (Heath) Ingalls (see). She d. aged 58. 

3. ENOS HUCKINS, son of Enos 1, b. Warren, .August 10,1845. Was 
a skilful physician of Plymouth from 1884 until his death. (See Vol. 
I.) He was a representative, 1899. He m.1868, Martha G. Merrill, 
b. Warren, Sept. 26, 1849, dau. of True and Sally (Clough) Merrill. 
She d. Aprill6,1894. m. second, May 7, 1898, Viola Victoria Evans, 
b. Holderness, April17, 1875, dau. of Darius B. and Emma F. (Lee) 
Evans. She was a graduate of New Hampton Institution. He d. 
April 9, 1903. 

4. JOHlf SMITH HUCKINS, sou or Smith Huckins, b. New Hampton, 
Nov. 23, 1846. His grandfather by tradition was a brother of John l. 
He was a fanner and locomotive engineer, res. in Holderness 
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until 1872, when be removed to Plymouth. He built the bouse on 
RU88el Street in which he lived. He m. Dec. 9, 1873, Sophia S. 
Oaldon, dau. of Thomas Caldou (see). He d. April15, 1898. Throe 
children. 

i. Cua.L RoaanL, b. Oct. 2•, 1878. Rea. Plymouth. 
ii. ELIIII:B ELLBWORTB, b. August H, 1879. m. April 11, 1900, 

Gertrude Evelyu Homaua, dau. of Arthur Livermore Homan& 
(aee). Rea. Plymouth. 

iii. MAuD, b. March 28, 188•. d. AprilS, 1885. 

HUCKINS. 

1. JAMBS HuciUNS, son of James, b. Bamstead,1789; was a Carmer 
of New Hampton, where he d. Jan. 15, 1825. Hem. Abigail Smith. 

2. MARTIN LUTHER HUCKINS, b. New Hampton, Dec. 22, 1820. 
He was a farmer and· came to Plymouth, 1862, removing, 1864, to 
Holderness, and returning to this town in 1876. In 1881 he removed 
to Holderness. He m. Oct. 18, 1843, Sarah H. Dow, b. Oct. 19, 1824, 
dau. of Peter and Mary (Prescott) Dow, of Sutton and New Hampton. 
She d. Feb. 11, 1875. Hem. second, Nov., 1876, Mary Mudgett, b. 
Holderness, 1832, dau. of Jesse Mud(,>ett. She d. 1881. Two children. 

i. ORILLA, b. Noy. 16, 18U. m. Oct. 28, 1882, Frank R. Calley. 
Both d. 1863. 

U. FRICD PETER, b. Oct. 8, 188f. m. Ella Harriman. He wu a 
plumber in Reading, Maaa., where he d. Jan. 28, 1001. 

HULL. 

1. GEORGE HULL was in Concord, 1747, and was taxed there 1767 
and 1758, and probably be was taxed in Concord about twenty years, 
bnt the tax-lists are not preserved. He removed to l,lymouth, 1765. 
Feb. 13, 1765, George Hull, of Concord, weaver, purchased one Cull 
right or shaue in Plymouth, which originally belonged to Meshech 
Weare, one of the grantees. Hem. Mehitable--. He d. 1807. 

2. 
8. 

l. NATBAMI&L, b. 1758. m. in Plymouth, April 28, 1778, Elizabeth 

ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
y, 

vi. 
vii. 

viii. 

Baker. He d. 1777, a soldier in Scammell'• regiment. 
8AIIUII:L1 d. 1777, a soldier in Scammell's regiment. 
JoaKPB, aettled in Danville, Vt. 
GICOBOJ:. 
MICHJTABLIC. 
:Moau, b. 1769. He wu the author of aeyeral poema. 
JOM.LTHAM1 b. 1768. 
JoaM, b. 1774. 
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B. JoNATIIAN HULL, eon of George 1, b. 1768. m. March 19, 1795, 
Betsey Lovejoy, b. in Hebron, dau. of Abial Lovejoy (see). He lived 
in Hebron from 1791 to 1807, when he purchased of his brother John 
the paternal farm, now owned by Alfred Cook. His wife d. Nov. 3, 
1815; he m. seconrl, July 15, 1816, Lois Merrill. He d. Sept. 2!l, 
1849. She u. Jan. 21, 1860. Jonathan Hull was an intelligent, 
amiable man. He was fond of reading and of music. 

i. UKTSKT, b. June 15, 1796. d. April 5, 1817. 
ii. JoNATIIAN, b. March 6, 1798. 

4. iii. :Mo&&s, b. March 29, 1800. 
iv. OLIVE, b. April, 1802. d. Nov. 18, 1818. 
v. JACOB LovEJoY, b. Sept. 10, 1804. m. Sarah Wise. Four chil

dren. (l) Roswell Crosby, b. July 24, 1838. d. May 16, 1898. 
(2) Warren Wise, b. Dec. 9, 1887, at Bayard, Ia. (8) Albert 
Uomanzo, b. Dec. 18, 1840. d. August 80, 1862. Killed in the 
service. (4) Charles L., b. Oct. 1, 1815. Res. Kansas City, Mo. 

5. vi. NATHANIEL, b. May 7, 1807. 
vii. ISAAC BAXTER, b. Sept. 11, 1810. d. Jan. 18, 1817. 

6. viii. l'JUN&AS, b. Dec. 80, 1818. 

3. JonN HULL, son of George 1, b. 1774. m. April 29, 1798, 
Mehitable Dayley, dau. of llichnrd Dayley (see). He gave a bond, 
1797, to maintain through life his aged parents George and Mehitable 
Hull and daughter Mehitable. He removed from Plymouth about 
1807, and lived in Berlin and Montpelier, Vt. In 1817 .he removed 
to Ohio. He d. in Illinois, 1836. She d. Dec. 27, 1842. 

i. ANNA, b. March 4, 1799. m. Dndley Bridges, of Connecticut. 
ii. JICRBMIAH BATLBY, b. Jan. 4, 1801. Lived in lllinoia. 
iii. MAHALA, b. July 26, 1808. m. William Burchnell. 
iv. JonN, b. AuguRt rn, 1805. 
v. GttonoE, b. Berlin, Vt., 1808. Res. DarbyviUe, Ohio. 

vi. LAURA ConDBLIA, b. 1811. 

4. MosEs HULL, son of Jonathan 1, b. March 29, 1800. m. Nov. 
24, 1825, Zilpah Ward, b. June 11, 1799, dau. of Isaac and Polly 
(Thurlow) Ward (see). He was a farmer on the paternal estat.e and 
later he owned and tilled the Phillips farm. He was a man of 
ability and an honest and worthy citizen. He was fond of music and 
in bis age he was blind and infim1, but he continued to sound the 
tenor drum with the vigor of his youth. The traditions of his skill as 
a drummer will be repented as long as the pictures of the old militia 
are suffered to hang on the walls of human memory. He d. July 5, 
1878. She d. Sept. 10, 1875. 
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7. i. WILLIAM GOOLD, b. Deo. 18, 1826. 
IL HARRIBT ANN, b. July 29, 1829, was adop~ by her uncle laue 

Ward (eee). m. Isaac D. Staftord (aee). 
iiL AltTnua WARD, b. Jan. 9, 1884. d. Oct.. 5, 1849; he waa killed 

by ~e overlurning of a cart body. 
iv. MART ELLEN, b. Oct.. 27, 1840. d. March 11, 18M. 

lJ. NATHANIBL HULL, son of Jonathan 1, b. May 7,1807. m. March 
1, 1832, Mahala Kelley. He lived in Plymouth until 1845. d. 
Lowell, Maas., April 12, 1849. 

i. LOTB&J& CaA WJ"ORD, b. June 21, 1888. m. Jan. 1, 18M, J.ucy 
Maria Wood, b. Brookfield, Vt., Deo. 19, 1888, dau. of Lucius and 
Joletta (Morae) Wood. He wu a watchmaker and jeweller in 
Boa&on, MUL, returning to Plymouth, 1875, where he d. July28, 
1885. He waa an organist and Mned one of the Boaton ohorchea 
in that capacity many yean, and later unW his death the organist 
of the Congregational Church, Plymouth. (1) Emma L., d. young. 
(2) Theresa Althea(adopted). m. Herbert L. Rogers, son of Har
vey M. (see). 

ii. LoRII:NZO B. A soldier in the Civil War, mnaician. 

8. PHINBAS HuLL, son of Jonathan 1, b. Dec. 30, 1813. Lived in 
Boston, was clerk many years and later janitor of a school building; 
an industrious, honest man. He m. 1838, Amelia Day, who d. 
August 16, 1843. m. second, Jan. 8, 1844, Elizabeth Campbell. He 
d. Oct. 6, 1889. 

i. 8TBPH&N Goes, b. July 28, 1889. d. 1888. 
ii. ELrZABETB MARIAH, b. April 19, 1842. m. Jamea Hawes. m. 

eeoond, Addison Williams, of Montana. 
ill. WILLIAM C., b. Oct. 7, 1844. Soldier, killed in the ~ervice, Nov. 27, 

1863. 
iv. MART I..ourBA ANOELIA, b. Jan. 8, 1846. m. 1872, John Campbell. 
v. ExrLTJ. C., b. Feb. 5, 1848. m. Sept. 80, 1860, Ira C. Bumpus. 

vi. CLARA ADJCLAID&, b. March 16, 1850. d. Feb. 2, 1851. 
vii. EvELINE FaAKca, b. Nov. 4:, 1851. Rea. East Boston, Mau. 
viii. SARAH ADA, b. July16, 1858. Saleslady, dry goode bonae. Res. 

East Boston, Mau. 
1%. PBII!IE.t.S ALEXANDER, b. Dec. 8, 1858. 
z. FaAlfi:LIK CuowoRTB, b. June 8, 1880. m. 1898, Lenora Frances 

Valeocla. 

T. WILLIAM: GouLD HULL, son of Moses, b. Dec. 13, 1826. He 
was employed by the lumber companies as clerk and superintendent 
many years in Livermore and Woodstock, but maintained a legal resi
dence in Plymouth nearly all the time. From 1872 to 1875 he was 
a member of the firm, Webster, Hull & Co., merchants, in the brick 
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store. In town affairs his services have been frequently sought. He 
has been selectman, road agent, representative, postmas.-,er, and has 
acceptably filled many other positions. As a member and treasurer 
of the Town History Committee he will be kindly remembered by his 
associates and the writer, and his services will be appreciated by his 
townsmen. He m. July 12, 1854, Laura Elizabeth Taylor Crockett, 
b. July 6, 1828, dau. of Benaiah S. and Mary (Taylor) Crockett, of 
Holderness, and grand-dau. of Uev. John Crockett, of Sanbornton. 
She was a lady of culture and literary attainments and her memory is 
the sacred treasure of the family. She d. Oct. 9, 1880. Two children. 

i. AnTntJR CnocuTT, b. April 80, 1857. m. May 2~, 1896, Annie P. 
Rurgess, dl\u. of ,Joseph and Carrie Burgeu, of Wareham, Mue. 
Salesman for J. C. Norria & Co., Concord. Rea. Plymouth. 

ii. IIKDI':R WILLIAM, b. Oct. 29, 1861, conductor, B. & M. R. R. Rea. 

HUSE. 

Plymouth. Selectman, 1002-1904. Hem. March 15, 1887, MUJ 
J . Drinkwater, b. Portland, Me., Ool 'rl, 1859, dau. of A. and 
Mary (Patrick) Drinkwater. She d. August 29,1800. Hem. seo
ond, .July 8,1898, RoeaFraneea Heath, b. Holdemeu,June19,1877. 
One child. (1) Laura Frances, b. Plymouth, Nov. 6,1001. 

1. TIIOMAS Husx, son of Moses and Sarah (Colby) Huse, b. Hill, 
1790. m. 181~, Lucretia Straw, dan. of Roswell Straw (see). After 
a residence in Meredith, he res. in Plymouth from 1834 to 
1853. His wife d. Jan. 27, 1851, and two years later he removed to 
Sanbornton, and there m. second, Sally G. (Dudley) Shute, b. April!, 
1795, dau. of Samuel C. and Mercy (Thoro) Dudley, and widow of 
Thomas Shute. He d. Sanbornton, Nov. 27, 1863. His widow d. 
Feb. 3, 1872. There were six or more children of Thomas and 
Lucretia (Straw) Huse. The record of two is furnished. 

i. ELIZA, b. Oct. 16, 1814. m. Sept. SO, 1840, Benjamin A. Noyes, b. 
Boacawen, Feb. 15, 18H,aon of Timothy and Dolly (Jewell) Noyes. 
The7lived in Boacawen, and after about 1MB, in Lowell, Mau. 
They subtlequently removed to Westford, Mau., where he d. 
Mmy 11, 1884. She d. August 1~, 1895. Seven children. 

ii. G1wnos W AIIRIKOTON SMITH, b. Meredith, Oot. 22, 182~. m. 
March 4, 1852, Nancy Samantha Baldwin, b. Oct. 81, 1880, dau. 
of Asa Baldwin. They retl. in Some"ille, :Mau. (1) George 
Baldwin, b. Apri116, 1866. (2) Emma Louise, b. July 2, 1872. 

HUTCHINS. 

1 GEORGE KENDALL HUTCRINS, son of George W. and Nancy 
(Willoughby) Hutchins, b. Benton, Oct. 2, 1844. 12th N.H. Regi-
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· ment. Hem. Nov. 10, 1866, Mary Ellen Flanders, b. June 6, 1846, 
dau. Daniel B. and Mary G. (Haynes) Flanders, of Boscawen. Here. 
moved to Plymouth, 1867, and removed, 1882, to Lowell, Maaa., where . 
he d. Feb. 18, 1898. 

i. K.&T& FJ.OaJnfO&, b. NoY. 10, 1867. m. Oacar T. Brqg (11118). 
U. HaLax lrl.unn., b. Oct. 9, 1878. m. May 29, 1900, Carl E. Barker, 

a machini1t of Plymouth. 
iii. LIZZI& EMMA, b. Oct. 1, 1878. m. Jan. H, 1001, George llenry 

LaYallie, of Milford. 

HUTCHINS. 
1. HENRY DJU.RBORN EATON HuromNB, son of Henry Dearbom 

Hutchins, and grandson of I.ieutenant Nathaniel Hutchins, an 
officer in the Revolution, all of Fryeburg, Me. 

:&. WARD BAILEY HUTOHINB, b. Fryeburg, Me. m. Olive Webb, of 
Chatham. m. eeeond, the widow of Elipbalet McKeen, of Moulton
borough. d. Fryeburg, Me. 

8. W ABD BAILBY Huromxs, h Dec. 25, 1857. m. Jan. 17, 1892, 
Grace McBeth, b. July 6, 1865, dau. of William McBeth. He was in 
Plymouth, 1887, 1888, and since 1893 he hu been proprietor of the 
Tyler House. 

4. CHARLES RUBBELL HUTCHINS, son of Unite Keith and Emily 
(Blake) Hutchins, b. Rumney, March 10, 1834. He was a farmer in 
Rumney until he removed, 1887, to Plymouth, where he d. Oct. 15, 
1892. His death was the result of a railroad accident in which Orren 
B. Davis was instantly killed. Mr. Hutchins m. Dee. 24, 1877, 
Pluma Brown, b. Wentworth, August 18, 1859, dau. of Joseph and 
Nancy M. (Batchelder) Drown. She now rea. Rumney. 

i. C&ARL&8 LuT&R, b. July15, 1880, farmer, Ramney, 

HUTCHINS. 
1. JOHN HUTCHINS, b. 1818, and wife, Elizabeth, b. 1818, lived in 

Plymouth 1849 to 1853. He was a section-hand on D., C. & M. R.R. 
i. W .&aau C., b. 1M1. 

li. ELLKX M., b. lMS. 
w. ELlZ.U&TB E., b. 1M8. 

INGALLS. 
1. EDMUXD INGALLS, emigrant ancestor, came to Salem, Mass., 

1628, and settled in Lynn, 1629. He was drowned in Saugus River 
1648. Nine children. 
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9. HENRY INGALLS, son of Edmund 1, b. in England, 1627. m. 
Ju]y 6, 1653, Mary Osgood, dau. of John Osgood, of Andover. She d. 
1686. Hem. second, August 1,1687, Sarah (Farnum) Abbot, widow 
of George Abbot. He d Feb. 8, 1718/9. She d. May 12, 1728. 
Twelve chiJdren. 

3. SAMUEL INGALLS, son of Henry 1, b. Oct. 3, 1654. m. June 4, 
1682, Sarah Hendrick. He lived· in Andover, Mass., where he d. 
August 11, 1733. Eleven children. 

4. SAMUEL INGALLS, son of Samuel', b. May 7, 1683. m. Mary 
Watts, b. June 27,1687, dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth {Ayer) Watts. 
He removed to Chester. See "History of Chester." He d. Oct. 6, 
1747. Nine children. 

6. TIMOTIIY INGALLS, son of &mnel 4, b. April 20, 1720, owned 
land in Kinbrston and Sandown aud New Chester. He was a trader 
several years in Chester and res. several years in Sandown. In 
1761 be bought land in New Chester. A full record of the birth of 
his children is not found. 

i. Emur~enn, b. Sandown, April IS, 1747. m. Mary I..ougee and 
removed from New Chester to New Hampton, about 1778, where 
he was a selectman and a prominent citizen. He had eons, Eben· 
ezer, b. August Sl, 1772, who removed to Whitehall, N.Y., and 
Gilman, b. Feb. 4, 1776, who lived in Bristol See "History of 
Bristol." 

H. DJtBoRAn, b. April18, 1746. m. Oliver Smith Blake (see). 
iii. JoNATHAN, b. about 1740. m • .Martha Locke, dau. of Thomas 

Locke, of Rye. m. eeoond, Nov. 25, 1818, Edna Hastings. Late 
in life he removed from Bristol to Canada. Hie aon Jonathan 
lngalla, Jr., m. Maroh 8, 1785, Abigail Cleveland. They were the 
parents of Sally Ingalls, who m. John Brown (eee). 

6. tv. TuiOTHT, b. June 16, 1768. 

6. TIMOTIIY INGALLS, son of Timothy 1, b. June 16, 1763, came to 
Plymouth, 1782, aud remained here six years. He m. March 25, 
1785, Bathsheba Worcester,dau. of Dea. Francis Worcester (see). In 
1788 he removed to Vermont and was one of the early settlers of 
Danville, where be d.1848. He was town clerk, chorister, and deacon 
of the Congregational church. Six children. 

L SAMUEL, b. Plymout.h, Feb. ~. 1786. m. Nov. !8, 1810, .Marion 
Rankin, b. Barnet, Vt., Dec. 11, 1791, dau. of Joha and Loia · 
(Whitcher) Rankin and a grand-dau. of James Rankin, of Thom· 
ton. J.iyed in DanYille, Vt. He d. Feb. 23, 18M. 

ii. Banu, b. Jan. 2~, 1768. d . .March 17, 1788. 
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lli. llunr.a.a, b. Juoe 80, 1789. m. Caleb Minor. 
iT. Jowr, b. May2, 1791. d.Juoe 12, 1798. 
T. Pou.Y, b. May 14, 1798. 

Ti. Moeu, b. AprilS, 1795, a Coogreptional clergymau. 

'1. ELDAD INGALLS, BOD of Samuel •, and brother of Samuel', b. 
Andover, Mass., about 1696. m. Nov. 17, 1719, Hannah Watts, b. 
.April 27, 1698, dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth (Clement) Watts. He 
lived in Haverhill, Mass., and in Chester. Four children. 

8. JoHN INGALLS, BOD of Eldad '• b. June 1, 1723. m. Dec. 5, 
1748, Mary Haseltine, dau. of Joseph and Judith (Eaton) Haseltine. 
She d. July 6, 1756. Hem. second, Nov. 18, 1756, Elizabeth Copp, 
of Hampstead. He lived in Plaistow and in Canterbury. Five chil
dren by the first and fifteen by the second marriage. 

8. CALEB INGU.LS, BOn of John 1 and Elizabeth (Copp) Ingalls, b. 
Canterbury, July 7, 1766. m. Dec. 16, 1790, Elizabeth Clark, b. Dec. 
3, 1767, dau. of Satchel and Rachel (Cate) Clark, of Epping and San
bornton. He was a Free Baptist minister of Canterbury, Stewarts
town, and Canaan, Vt. She d. Jan. 10, 1845. He d. about 1850. 
Four children. 

10. S.A.TCHBL CL.A.RK INGALLS, BOn of Caleb •, b. C'Awterbury, 
August 29, 1794. m. Hannah Heath. He was a farmer of Ply
mouth, 1835-1838. He d. in Piermont, July 7, 1869. 

i. Jozr., b. Ju. 21, 1816. m. NoT. 23, 1887, Belinda Blake, dan. of 
William Blake (1188). She d. NoT. 28, 18'7. He m. aeoond, 
Nancy Slye, dan. of John Slye. He liTed in Plymouth a few years 
and in Warren and Newbui'JPOrt, Maaa. He d. NoT. 25, 1891. 
Their oldeet child (1), Mary Joe, b. Plymouth, Sept. 26, 1888, 
m. Charlee H. Batchelder. 

ii. B~m~n. m. Enoe Huokine (1188). 
iii. JoaN L., b. Juue, 18~6. m. OliTe R. Kimball • 

.JENNESS. 
1. JIRBHIAH JBNNI88, b. Meredith, .April 30, 1797. m. Dorothy 

Dockham, b. Jan. 22, 1801. He d. Oct. 18, 1875. She d. May 29, 
1874. Eight children. 

I. JBRKKIAH FRANK JBNHI!:ss, BOn of Jeremiah 1, b. Meredith, July 
13,1844. Enlisted on quota of Meredith, 12th N. H. Infantry, co~ 
ral ; wounded at Gettysburg, and returned to the regiment ; mustered 
out, June 21, 1865. He has been a carpenter in Plymouth since 
1876. m. April 3, 1875, Sybel (Nutting) Scales, dau. of .Abel Nut
ting (see), and widow of Charles Scales. 
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i. ELMitR Fn.unr:, b. June 25, 1879. m. Nora B. :Mitchell. He ia a 
farmer; lived in PIJDlontb; moved to New Hampton. (1) John 
L., b. Nov. 2, 1899. 

ii. :M.a.zr• Ava, b. July 8, 1886. 

3. CHARLES H. JENNESS, son of Jeremiah 1, b. Meredith, 1840; en
listed August 15, 1862, 12th N. H. Infantry. He has lived in 
Plymouth since 1879. 

JENNESS. 

1. THOMAS JENNESS, son of Samuel, b. Oct. 1, 1772. Removed 
from Meredith to Plymouth, 1822. He was tued in this town until 
1843. He was a farmer where Ethan A. Moulton lived. Some of 
the family are buried in a private yard near the homestead. 

Thomas Jenness possibly another person. m. (intentions, Oct. 10, 
1824) Eliza Barnard. 

2. JBSSB JBNNBSS, son of Thomas 1, b. Meredith, 1799, came to 
Plymouth with his father. Hem. 1829, Joanna Keyes, dau. of Eze
kiel Keyes (see). Hem. second, 1849, Lydia Draper, dau. of Jona
than Draper (see). He was taxed unti11861. 

3. BENJAMIN JENNESS, son of Thomas 1, b. Meredith, June 9, 1800, 
was a carpenter. He built a bouse on the family hon1estead and 
several houses in Plymouth and Holderness. He was taxed in Ply. 
mouth, 1824, 1825, 1833, 1834, 1835. Hem. 1824, Hannah Draper, 
dau. of Jacob Jenness (see). Hem. second after his removal from 
Plymouth, Maria W. Pinkham, dau. of Ichabod Pinkham, of Booth 
Day, Me. He d. in Lynn, Mass., 1871. Seven children. 

L Louru, b. July 28, 1880. m. Pr.nl B. Patten. Rea. Salem, MUll. 
ii. ALBBRT1 b. Jr.n. 801 1832. 
iii. BBN.JAKJN, b. Deo. 4, 1838. d. 1886. 
iv. LouNzo W., b. OcL 26, 1885. A veteran. Rea. Ollipee. 
v. ELEANOR, b. March 6, 1888. m. J. Grafton Breed, of Lynn, MUll. 

vi. ALWII.DA, b. Angnat 11, 18U. m. Nahum Newhall, of Lynn, Mau. 
'Yii. Sn&PARD, b. April!, 18U. d. young. 

JEWELL. 
1. SIMEON JEWELL, b. Brentwood, July 20, 1766. m. in Deerfield, 

May 19, 1796, Jane French, b. Salisbury, Mass., Oct. 28, 1766. He 
was a farmer and a respected citizen, living in Northfield until about 
1815, when he removed to Sanbornton, where he d. Sept. 10, 1832. 
His widow d. Jan. 11, 1838. They had four children, John, Milton, 
Betsey, and Samuel },, 
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I. S.uruu. FRBNCB JBWBLL, son of Simeon 1, b. in Northfield, 
March 19, 1810. m. May 31, 1835, Almira Smith Keniston, dan. of 
William and Sarah (Morrison) Keniston (aee). She d. Feb. 8, 1877. 
He m. second, ApriJ. J 878, Emeline . He lived in Sanborn
ton until 1840, when he removed to Campton. He removed from 
Campton to Plymouth, 1854, and lived in this town until1878, when 
he removed to Rumney, where he d. Feb. 10, 1879. His widow d. 
in Sept., 1879. He was a farmer. Three children. 

l. GEORG& KuJ&TOK1 b. Sanbornton, Jau. 12, 1837. m. August 30, 
186!, Esther Jane Kendall, b. Bedford, Oct. 22, 1843, dan. of 
Ephraim aud Mary (McClary) Kendall. She d. Oct. 25, 1867. 
He eoliated Oct. 8, 1862, Co. B, 15th N. H. Infantry, reoeind 
au Injury to the Jmee joint in front of Pori Hudaon; mustered 
out at ezpiration of term of Mrvioe, .Augoat 18, 1868. He waa 
in clothing boaineu in Lowell a few yean, returning to Ply
mouth, 1871. On account of the permanent injury received in the 
aervice he aubJUitted, 1871, to amputation of the left leg above 
the knee. He d. Jan. 5, 18i2. 

ii. ALMIRA J., b. Campton, June 8, 1842. d. March 21, 1850. . 
iii. CHARLK8 ADAM&, b. Campton, Nov. 10, 1844. Dartmouth College, 

1872, a lawyer of Plymouth and after 1886 of Boston, Maaa. He 
baa oooupied many poaitiona of honor and troat. (See sketch in 
Vol. I.) Hem. Deo. 10,1878, Martha Emma Calley, dan. of Chaae 
W. Calley (aee). She d. leaving one 1011, March 27, 1888. lie 
m. aeoond, in Boeton, Sept. 6, 1888, Eudora Belle White, b. New 
Glouceater, Me., July 20, 1861, daa. of Samuel and Jenny (Hailey) 
White. (1) George Calley, b. Plymouth, Jan. 10, 18tH. 

JEWETT. 

1. MAXIMIJ.IAN JKWE'l"l', emigrant ancestor of the most numerous 
family or Jewett, SOD of Edward and Mary (Taylor) Jewett, or Brad
ford, England, came to New England and settled in Rowley, Mass., 
1639. He was a deacon of the church in Rowley and a representa
tive many years. His wife Ann, the mother of all his children, d. 
1667. He m. second, August 30, 1671, Ellen (Pell) Boynton, widow 
of John Boynton. He d. Oct. 19, 1684. 

I. JosEPH JBWB'l"l', son of Dea. Maximilian, b. about 1655. m. 
March 2, 1676/7 Rebecca Law, b. June 1, 1655, dau. or William 
Law, of Rowley. She d. Dec. 26, 1729. He m. second, widow Mary 
Gage, of Bradford. He lived in Rowley, where he d. Oct. 29, 1729. 

· 3. AQUILLA. JBWB'l"l', son of Joseph 1, b. Rowley, Sept. 14, 1684. 
m. Oct. 23, 1704, Ann Tenney, b. .August 26, 1683, dau. of Thomas 
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and Margaret (Hidden) Tenney, of Rowley. She d. March 6, 1722/3: 
He m. second, March 10, 1723/4, Martha Pearson, b. July 6, 1689, dau. 
of Stephen and Mary (French) Pearson, of Rowley. She d. Oct. 26, 
1752. I;Ie m. thil'd, May 22, 1753, }rf:ary (Jackson) Hovey, dau. 
of Cal,eb Jackson. She d. Nov. 27, 1761. He d. Nov. 24 or 26, 
1760. Thirteen children. 

4. STEPHEN JBWE'IT, son of Aquilla 8 and Martha (Pearson) Jew
ett, b. Uowley, Doc. 28, 1727. He was dismissed from the church in 
Rowley, Mass., to the church iu Hollis, Nov. 26, 1749. He was a 
selectman, a deacon, and a delegate to the connty congress or confer
ence held at Amherst, 1774, 1775. He m. 1752, Hannah (Farwell) 
Cummings, widow of Jarahmael Cummings (see). He was less than 
ten years older than the eldest of his five stepchildren, and of this 
marringe, three sons, all soldiers in the Revolution, and two daughters 
were born. Dea. Stephen Jewett d. in Hollis, May 23,1803. 

5. JoNATHAN JEWB'IT, son of Dea. Stephen Jewett, and a half
brother of CBpt. Jotham Cummings, b. Hollis, July 25, 1760. He 
is credited at Hollis with two enlistments in the Revolution, serving 
in the l'icondcroga. alarm, 1777, a~d in the Rhode Island campaign, 
1778. He m. in Plymouth, Sept. 6, 1784, Sarah Stearns, dau. of 
Samuel Steams (see). He was taxed in Plymouth, 1781-1785. He 
subsequently lived in Bridgewater, where he d. 1833. Children were: 

i. SARAH. 

ii. HANNAH. m. NoT. 10, 1814, Levi Gordon, of New Hampton. 
iii. EuNrcz. m. Thomas Nutting (see), 
iv. Lora. m. John .March (see). 

8. JACOB JEWE'IT, a kinsman of Dea. Stephen Jewett, m. in Dun
stable, Nov. 27, 1766, Elizabeth Cummings. He lived in Hollis, a 
soldier in the Revolution, a selectman 1773, 1775, 1776. He d. Nov. 
2, 1813. She d. at the home of her son Ralph, in Charlestown, Mass., 
Oct. 13, 1831. 

7. UEV. DAVID JEWE'IT, son of Jacob •, b. Hollis, July 16, 1773. 
Dartmouth College, 1801. Ordained and installed over Fifth Pariah, 
Gloucester, now Rockport, Mass., Oct. 30, 1805. After a successful 
pastorate he resigned, 1836. He d. at the home of his dau. in Wal
tham, Mass., July 16, 1841. He m. Rebecca Reed, b. 1784, dau. of 
Benjnmin Tyler and Mary (Appleton) Reed. She d. April16, 1869. 

8. REV. WILUAM REED JBWE'IT, son of Rev. David 7, b. Rockport, 
Mass., Sept. 12, 1811, Amherst College, 1821, Andover Theological 

YOL.JJ.-24 



870 .TBWB'l"l'- JOHNSON. 

Seminary, 1834. He was installed over Congregational church, Gris
wold, Conn., Jan. 8,1837; dismi88ed 1843; installed Plymouth, June 
25, 1845; dismissed July 10, 1862; installed Penacook, 1863; dis
missed 1874. In addition to these fields of labor he preached as 
stated supply in Braintree, Mass., 1835-1836, Lisbon, Conn., 1843-
1844. Hem. Sept. 24, 1838, Hannah Ann Coit Lester, b. 1820, dau. 
of Joseph Lester, of Griswold, Conn. He d in Andover, Mass., 1882. 
Mrs. Jewett din 1892. Mr. and Mrs. Jewett made a pleasant home 
for two sons of Henry and Sarah (Lester) Tucker, children of a sister 
of Mrs. Jewett. 

i. WILLIAM JswiiTT Tuona, b. July18, 1889. (See Tucker Register.) 
ii. Eow ARD Tuo~r&a, b. Augwat. 29, 1848. He waa legally adopted and 

reoeiyed t.be name of Edward JeweU. He d. }'eb. 21, 1868. Hia 
headatone bean an impnuiye Uibll&e, " He never ooet. 111 a tear Qll 
we loet him." 

JEWETT. 

1. Rav. MILO PARKBR JBWJ:TT, son of Dr. Calvin and Sally 
(Parker) Jewett, b. St. Johnsbury, April 27, 1808. (The generations 
are Milo P.', Calvin •, Daniel 1, Benjamin •. Benjamin 3, Nehemiah 1, 

Joseph 1. Joseph 1 was a brother of Maximilian 1.) He gradoated 
Dartmouth College, 1828, Principal Holmes Plymouth Academy, one 
year, 1828-1829 ; Andover Theological Seminary, 1833; LL D. Uni
versity of Rochester, 1861. He was professor of rhetoric and politi
cal economy, Marietta College, 1833-1838. He founded and was 
principal of Judson Female Academy, Marion, Ala., 1839-1855. In 
1855 he founded a seminary for young ladies at Poughkeepsie, N.Y., 
which attracted the favorable attention of Matthew Vassar, who liber
ally endowed the institution, and Mr. Jewett became t.he first presi
dent of Vassar College. He resigned 1864. He was subsequently 
employed in literary work and made extended tours through Europe 
and Asia. He is well remembered in Plymouth. He d. at Milwaukee, 
Wis., June 9, 1882. He m. Sept. 12, 1838, Jane Augnsta Russell, dau. 
of Moor Russell (see). She d. April 25, 1899. No children. 

JOHNSON. 
1. CA.PT. EDWARD JoHNSON, from Canterbury, England, came to 

America in Winthrop's fleet, 1630; freeman, May 18, 1631. Here
turned to England and with his family sailed again for America, 
1637. He was one of the founden of Woburn and the town clerk 
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until 1671. He was a selectman, captain, and deputy to the general 
court many years. In Woburn he was foremoet, and in the affairs of 
the colony be was frequently employed on important commissions. 
In 1652, during the union of New Hampshire and Massachusetts, he 
and Major Simon Willard were commissioners to establish the north
em boundary of the colony. The initials E. I. at the upper left hand 
of Endicott Rock at the Weirs are the attest of Edward Johnson. In 
the world of letters, as the author of "The Wonder Working Provi
dences of Sion's Savior in New England," he was an American pio
Jleer. He d. April 23, 1672. His wife Sarah d. March 7, 1690. In 
his will his wife and seven children are named. 

2. MAJOR WILJ.IAM JoHNSOY, son of Capt. EdwanP, b. England; 
1630. Succeeded his honored father as town clerk; selectman eigh
teen years; representative eight years, and assistant or councillor, 
1684-1686. He m. May 16, 1655, Esther Wiswall, dan. of Elder 
ThomRS Wiswall, of Newton. He d. May 22, 1704. She d. Dec. 27, 
1707. His dan. Esther m. Seth Wyman, and became the mother of 
Seth Wyman the lieutenant in Capt. John Lovewell's company. His 
son Benjamin was the father of Josiah Johnson, who WRS wounded, 
and his aon Edward was the father of Ichabod Johnson, who was slain 
in the fight May 8, 1725. 

8. WILLIAM JoHNSON, son of Major William 1, b. Woburn, Feb. 26, 
1656, was a shipwright in Charlestown until about 1700, when he 
returned to Woburn. He m. Esther Gardner, b. Oct. 15, 1659, dau. 
of Richard and Anna (Blanchard) Gardner. She d. Dec. 17, 1706. 

4. NoAH JonNSON, son of William 8, b. Charlestown or Woburn, 
Feb. 2, 1699. Settled in Dunstable, now Nashua, about 1720. He 
was a sergeant in the renowned company of Capt. John Lovewell, and 
was severely wot·nded in the fight at Pig,vacket, and through life he 
suffered from a debility of the hands and anna. In answer to his 
petition the General Court of Massachusetts granted him twenty-one 
pounds aml seventeen shillings, in consideration of his loBS and suffer
ing; in June, 1726, be was allowed thirteen pounds and fifteen shil
lings for expenses and medical attendance. In Dec., 1726, he received 
ten pounds, and in 1737 be was granted a pension of fifteen pounds. 

The colony of Massachusetts, then claiming jurisdiction over a 
part of New Hampshire, in 1728 granted a township, first known u 
Suncook and now Pembroke, to the soldiers in the Lovewe11 expedition 
and to the beirs of those deceased. Being one of the grantees Noah 
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Johnson removed (rom Dunstable to Suncook about 1735. He was 
a prominent proprietor and active in forwanling the settlement. He 
was the clerk of tho proprietors, one of the committee to arrange for 
the settlement of Rev. Aaron Whittemore, a member several years of 
the " committee to manage the affairs of the plantation... He was a 
deacon of the church, and while he remained in Suncook he was the 
most prominent man in the conduct o( affairs. He returned to Dnn
stable, 1746. In the registry of deeds there are found many convey
ances in which he appears as grantor and g1'8ntee. In a deed dated 
1745 he is styled "of Suncook," and in deeds dated 1747,1748, 1749, 
1750, 1753, 1755, 1761, 1762, 1767, 1773, 1777, and 1781 be is styled 
" of Dunstable." So far as tax lists are found be was taxed continu
ously in Dunstable until after 1781. It is probable that he removed 
to Plymouth soon after this date. Owning no land and in age exempt 
from a poll tax he was not taxed in this town. The closing years of 
the life of this venemble man were passed in the families of Col. 
Joseph Senter and his son Edward Senter. He d. August 13, 1798, 
aged 99 years, 6 months, 11 days. 

In the diary of Lieut. Samuel Thompson, edited by Mr. William 
R. Cutter, and published 1896, appears a clipping from a newspaper. 
The name of the paper is not known. 

"Dea. Noah Johnson, the last of the soldiers in Lovewell's fight, died at 
Plymouth, N.H., in August, 1798. Among hia stories of that famous fight, 
the old man used to tell, that near the close while he was in the act of aim
ing hia gun at an Indian, a bullet whistling from the woods, entered the 
back of his left hand, and going throngh it, entered the palm of hia right. 
passed up his arm to near the elbow and there lodged. His gun dropped 
to the ground and be waa entirely disabled, but did not feel or perceive the 
wound in his left hand. It was a bright, hot day, and almoet fainting 
with the heat and thirst, he stooped to drink at a rivulet. The wound in 
his right band and arm, which pained him keenly, prevented hia bowing to 
the surfaoe of the water to drink; he attempted to dip some up in the 
hollow of his left hand, when he discovered the bullet hole in it by the 
water trickling through it. 'fhe probability of the truth of the latter part 
of the story may be estimated by those acquainted with gunahot wounds. 
Doa. Johnson was a very respectable old man and often narrated the facta. 
He died at the ago of 99. Within two yeaa·s of hia death his sight, which 
for some years had been almost entirely gone, was suddenly restored to 
auch a ~egree that he could see to read without spectacles and even by 
moonlight as he proved to his neighbors and visitors by frequent experi· 
menta. He was hom at Woburn, Mass., in Maroh, 1699." 
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In the "Columbian Ceutinel," Boston, Oct. 24, 1798, is found: 

"DIBD. At Plymouth, N. H., Dea. Noah Johnson, ..Et 104. He waa 
engaged in the famona battle of Lovell at tbe place now called Fryburg; 
and had three or four years been the last au"ivor who engaged in that 
memorable transaction." 

In this notice the age is too litemlly computed, and in Fox's "Dun
stable" it is erroneously stated that Dea. Johnson died in Pembroke. 
The name of tho wife of Dea. Noah Johnson was Elizabeth, as proved 
by Dnnstable town records and by a deed of Noah Johnson to 
William Robertson, dated Jan. 6, 1749. I have not found a record of 
marriage or a record of her death. Three children b. in· Dunstable. 

i. ELIZABETH, b. Oct;. 8, 1728. m. Col. Joseph Senter (aee). 
ii. NoAH, b. MRy 27, 1730, was a lieutenant and later a captain in 

Uogers rangers, eerving in that perilous ~~ernce flye years. In 
an engRgement with the enemy near Lake Champlain in the early 
summer of 1760, he "was wounded through the body, a second 
shot through his left arm, and a third in his bead." A veeael waa 
despatched to Crown Point; bat be died on the ptaaage. Hie es
tate waa probated in 1761, and in the flnal11ettlement it waa stated 
that; his aiat.er Elizabeth and hie father were tbe only heire. It 
baa been stated erroneoualy that Noah Jobn110n, the father, waa 
an officer in the French War. 

iii. ED\VARD, b. June 6, 1788, wu deceued before 1761. He wu a 
soldier in Maaaacbu~~ettl! regimenta, credited to Dunatable ln the 
campaigna of 1755, 1756, and 1757. Fox's "Dunatable" aaya be 
wu killed in the aervice. 

JOHNSON. 

1. Mos"ES JoHNSON, son of Moses and Anna (Morse) Johnson, b. 
Hudson, Dec. 17, 1769. m. June 6, 1793, Polly Elliot, b. August 
2, 1773, dau. of Rev. Wil1iam and Dorothy (Merrill) Elliot, of Mason, 
and granddau. of Rev. Nathaniel Merrill, of Hudson. He settled .in 
Bridgewater, where he d. August 6, 1860. His widow d. in Ply
mouth, May 26, 1866. Their dau. Eliza m. Kimball Whitney (see). 

2. MERRILL JoHNSON, son of Moses 1, b. May 23, 1806. m. 1828, 
Hannah Holmes, dau. of Melvin and Hannah (Wade) Holmes. He 
lived in Goffstown, where he d. Dec. 1, 1835. She d. Dec. 11, 
1835. 

3. MKI.VIN H. JoHNSON, son of Merrill', b. Jan. 14, 1833. m. 
August 7, 1856, Maria Elliot, b. Rumney, Jan. 23, 1836, dau. of 
Daniel Elliot. He res. in Holderness. 
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'- P&RLBY M. JoHNSON, son of Melvin H.8, b. Bridgewater, Sept. 
30, 1857. m . .August 5, 1876, Mary Ann Bayley, dau. of Timothy 
Eastman Bayley (see). He is a blacksmith, res. in Holderness. 

I. HARRY PBRLBY JOHNSON, son of Perley M., b. Dec. 7, 1877, is a 
merchant of Plymouth. m. 1904, Grace L Pillsbury, State Normal 
School, 1899. 

JOHNSON. 

1. BBNJAMIN JoHNSON, h 1774. m. in Plymouth, March 17, 1805, 
Mary Emerson, dau. of Judge Samuel Emerson (see). In the record 
of marriage, be is called" of Haverhill, Mass." Soon after his mar
riage be settled in Campton, where his wife d. 1817. He m. second, 
Mehitable Blake, b. 1791, of Ellsworth. He d. 1835. She d. 1825. 
The children of Benjamin and Mary (Emerson) Johnson were: 

i. S.unrn E., b. Sept;. 29, 1808. m. Dec. 25, 1888, Eliza Straw, dau. 
of Dudley Skaw (18e). Lived iu CamptoD, where be d. Jan. 21, 
1888. Sbe d. Feb. 24, 1894. Five children: (1) Ira, b. May 16, 
11335. (2) George, b. June 16, 1837. (8) Orrin W. , b. June 
28, 1889. (4) Sarah, b. Apri11, 18!4. m. Elbridge G. Blodgett 
(aee). (6) Frank, b. Feb. 18, 1801. m. Sept. 18, 1001, EmilJ 
(Dearboru) Marvin, dau. of Waabington Dearborn (aee). 

H. HANNAH S., b. 1806. m. David Hobart; (188). m. 1800nd, Moees 
Clark. Sbe d. 1887. 

2. iii. la.AAO ToKII:llf&, b. Jan. 20, 1812. 

I. Is.uo TOMKINS JoHNSON, son of Benjamin 1, h. Campton, Jan. 
20, 1812. m. Dec. 29, 1836, Sarah Lovejoy Gould, dau. of William 
Gould (see). He was a farmer and a worthy citizen of Campton, 
until 1891, when be removed to Plymouth, where he d. Dec. 23, 
1893; his aged widow res. with her daughter. 

i. CALISTA JANE, b. Campton, Dec. 19, 1837. m. Jason Clark (see). 

JONES. 

1. JosBPR Dow Jons, son of Jacob, b. Pittsfield, Feb. 2, 1802. 
m. Mary Greene, b. Pittsfield, Jan. 14, 1807, dau. of Jonathan Greene. 
They lived most of the years in Concord until 1855, when they 
removed to Plymouth and lived on Pike Hill eight years and returned 
to Concord, where she d. July 7, 1880. He d. Feb. 6, 1894. Of 
their ten children Abner C. lived in Plymouth four years while his 
parents were residents of the town, and Annie Mehitable, b. June 2, 
1839, m. Ramuel Wesley George (see). 
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JONES. 

1. DAVID D. JoNBS, eon of Joseph, was a native of Lincoln, Vt., 
and now res. in Sanbornton. He m. Martha M. Conley. 

a. EUGENE DAVID JoNI!:S, eon of David D.l, b. Lincoln, Vt., April 
2, 1870. m. July 19, 1893, Grace Perkins, dau. of Jacob F. and 
Eli?.a A. {Tuttle) Perkins, of Meredith. He removed from Franklin 
to Plymouth, 1899. He is a lumber dealer. 

i. IDA FaANCBB, b. Oct. 2, 1899. 

JONES. 

1. JoHN ADAMS JoNES, a native of Canaan, lived in Wisconsin 
and later in Manchester and in Canaan. 

a. ALPIIONSO FOLSOM JONES, son of John Adams 1, b. Monroe, Wis., 
July 3, 18E2, is a farmer and dealer in cattle. He removed from 
Ashland to Plymouth, 1892. Res. South Main Street. He m. August 
20, 1873, Maria George Currier, dau. of William Currier (see). 

i. Il.:nnKRT ELHER, b . Sept. 16, 1874. m. Annie E. Coffey, dau. of 
F..dward and Hannah (Corcoran) Coffey (see). He ia aaaociated 
in busineu wit.h his father. (1) Harold Jerome, b. l!'eb. 28, 1900. 
(2) Alphonse Theodore, b. Deo. 17, 1902. ' 

li. DxLLA SoPHIA, b. March 14, 1879. m. Arthur E. Dearborn (see). 

KEEBLE. 

1. JAMKS KEEBLE, b. Hereford, P. Q., 1834. m. in Plymouth, 
May 2, 1866, Amanda M. Caldon, dau. of Thomas Caldon (see). He 
is a teamster and has lived in Plymouth since 1866. He was high
way surveyor two years. Mrs. Keeble d. in Plymouth after a severe 
illness, April 23, 1904. Two children. 

i. ALtcz, b. Nov. 16, 1868. Plymouth High School, 1886. m. Oct. 4, 
1886, John W. Bncldey. Res. Woodsville. 

ii. EDNA, b. June 24, 1870. m. Jan. 17, 1896, Frank H. Merrick. 
Res. Concord. 

KELLEY. 

1. JoliN KELLEY, from Newbury, England, settled in Newbury, 
Mass., about 1635, where he d. Dec. 18, 1644. Coffin and also Hoyt 
name a dau. Sarah and a eon John, but do not give a record of mar
riage or the name of hie wife. 

a. JoHN KELLEY, eon of John 1, b. Newbury, July 2, 1642. m. 
May 20, 1663, Sarah Knight, b. March 23, 1648, dau. of Dea. 
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Richard and Agnes (Coft1ey) Knight, of Newbury. m. second, March 
16,1716, Lydia .Ames, of Bradford. He removed to West Newbury, 
and d. March 21, 1718. Eleven children. 

3. JouR KELLEY, son of John•, b. Newbury, June 17, 1668. m. 
Nov. 16, 1696, Elizabeth Emery, b. }"'eb. 3,1679/80, dau. of John and 
Mary (Webster) Emery, of Newbury. He lived in West Newbury, 
where he d. Nov. 29, 1735. His will is on file. Eleven children. 

6. DANIBL KELLBY, son or John'; b. May 9, 1716. m. Oct.. 30, 
1734, Mercy Smith. He removed to West Amesbury. d. Feb. 18, 
1782. 

a. MICAJAH KBLLBY, BOD or Daniel*, b. May 15, 1761. He was 
early in Gilmanton and enlisted from that town, 1779, to serve six 
months in Col. Hercules Mooney's regiment in Rhode Island. He 
m. Nov.ll, 1784, Mary Page Gilman, and d. in Gilmanton, Dec. 9, 
1844. 

8. JoHN KBLLBY, son of Micajah 6, b. Gilmanton, Dec. 1, 1791. 
m. 1815, Lydia Ham. He was a schoolmaster many years. He d. 
Gilmanton, July 15, 1851. 

7. CYRUS KINGSBURY KELLBY, son of John 11, b. Gilmanton, June 
23, 1820. Vermont Medical College, 1844. Practised, Oxford, .Me., 
1845-1849; Tilton, 1849-1858; Plymouth, 1858-1870; Cambridge, 
Man., 1870-1876; Milford, 1876 ; and returning to Plymouth soon 
after, he remained in active practice until his death. (For sketch, see 
Vol. I.) Hem. Mary Moore Wight, b. Jan. 6,1826, dau. of Seth and 
Lydia (Mason) Wight, of Bethel, Me. He d. June 2, 1898. She d. 
March 8, 1886. 

1. EVI:RARD How•, b. SepL 2, 18!6. m. Deo. 11, 1869, Grace r •• 
Jordan, b. April 29, 1850, dau. of Andrew Jordan, of Lawrence, 
Mau. He wu a druggiat in Lawrence, Mau., where he d. Jan. 
6, 1882. (1) Bertha Jordan, b. Oct. 17, 1871. d. June D, 1875. 
(2) Mollie Gertrude, b. Oot. 21, 18n. m.- Shroecler. 

il. SJCTB WJOBT, b. June 26, 18!8. Kimball Uni9n Academy, 1885, 
Dartmouth CoJlege, 1869, Harvard Medical College, 187f. Prin· 
cipal academy Haverhill, and academy Monson, Mau., 1869-1870. 
He huau00811fully practised medicine in Cambridge and Woburn, 
lrlau., Iince 187f. m. July 26, 1882, Emma Amanda Putnam, 
b. Newark, N. J., Sept. 6, 1852, dan. of William R. Put.nam. 
She d. Woburn, Mus., March 16, 1887. m. second, June 7, 1898, 
Clara Louise Nichola, b. EvereU, Mau., Jan. 12, 1878, dau. of 
Benjamin H . Nichola. (I) Chriatine Putnam, b. June 17, 1886. 

iii. MART E., b. March 21, 1859. d. Deo. 29, 1867. 
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KELLEY. 

1. ELBRIDGE GERRY KELLEY, son of Wyseman and Elizabeth 
(Hadley) Kelley, b. Oct. 13, 1814. m. Jan. 27, 1839, :Mary Ann 
Osgood, datL of Kendall Osgood (see). He lived in Rumney, remov
ing to Plymouth, 1871, returning to Rumney, 1883. He d. Sept. 21, 
1891. His wife d. in Plymouth, August 7, 1876. Two children, b. 
Rumney. 

i. CBARLJ:B D., b. Sept. 19, 18!0. m. July 4, 1864, Annie C . Kenbton, 
dau. of Jacob (aee), of Rumney. Res. Rumney. 

ii. WILLIAM A., b. Feb. 20,1850, lived in Plymouth, until 1880. Rea. 
Omaha, Neb. 

KELLEY. 

1. Josxrn KELLEY, b. about 1788, came to Plymouth from New
bury, Vt., 1816, and removed to Uunmey, 1817, returning to Plymouth, 
1826. He d. in Plymoutb, 1840. He m. Susan Crawford, dan. of 
William and Susannah (Melvin) Crawford (see). She d. Jan. 16, 
1840. Four children. 

i. MAHALA. m. 1882, Nathaniel Hull (see). 

ii. J.oVINA. m. April18, 1840, Richard Merrill (see). 
iii. WILLIAM C. m. Ruth Ann Merrill. Res. Alexandria. 
iv. JosKPR DEARBORN, b. May 28, 1826, waa a carriage maker of the 

Brm of Lovejoy & Kelley, of Bristol. Hem. Dec. 17, 1856, Sarah 
E. Tilton, b. April 8, 1885, dau. of Jacob Tilton, of New Ham~ 
ton. She d. August 29, 1859. He m. second, Dec. 17, i862, 
Laurana Keniston, widow of Nathaniel Keniston. She d. Jan, 
21, 1888. He d. at Odd Fellows' Home, Concord, Nov. 2, 1892. 
Two children: (1) Charles R., b. April1, 1858. (2) Sarah 8., 
b. Sept. 8, 1859. d. Oct., 1859. 

KEMP. 

1. Jomc KEMP, son of Zerubbabel and Hannah (Colburn) Kemp, of 
Hollis, grandson of Zerubbabel and Mary Kemp, of Groton, Mass., 
was b. in Hollis, May 26, 1761. He probably came to Plymouth as 
early as 1777. He served in Capt. John Willoughby's company, 
1777, and in Capt. William Tarlton's company, 1778. There are 
reasons for an inference that he enlisted from Plymouth. He m. in 
Plymouth, Oct. 3, 1782, Hannah Chellis, and was taxed in Plymouth 
nntil1799. Six children b. in Plymouth. 

i. DxnT, b. April18, 1786. 
ii. Jo11N, b. Dec. 20,1786. 
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iii. Au, b. Augoali 22, 1788. 
iY. BALLY, b. MaJ29, 1790. 
y, P.uua, b. Augaali 25, 1782. 
n. Su&.UIXAB, b. Ocli. 1, 179i. 

KENDALL. 

1. FRANCIS KENDALL, emigrant ancestor, b. England. Was in 
Charlestown, Masa., 1640, and soon after settled in Woburn, where he 
m. Dec. 24, 1644, Mary Tidd, dau. of John Tidd. Nine children b. in 
Woburn. 

I. JACOB KKNDALL, son of Francis 1, b. Jan. 25, 1660/61. m. Jan. 
2, 1683/4, Persis Heywood. She d. Oct.. 19, 1694. lie m. second, 
Jan. 10,1694/5, Alice Temple. 

3. EBBHBZBB KI:NDALL, son of Jacob•, b. April 5, 1710. m. 
Hannah Haeey, dau. of .Asa and Mary (Walton) HRBey. He was of 
the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company, and a lieutenant in 
the Indian wars. 

i. EBKHBZKR KBHDALL, son of Ebenezer 1, b. Oct. 5, 1736. m. 
Feb. 23,1762, Martha Walton, b. Nov. 16,1735, dau. of Capt.. John 
and Martha (Burnap) Walton, of Reading. He removed to Hollis, 
where be lived several years. He d. in Hebron or Hollis, Nov. 2, 
1802. He was taxed as a non-resident in Plymouth, 1779 to 1791, 
and his dignity is measured by the Plymouth worthies in reconling 
his name " Capt. Ebenezer Kendall, Esq." 

1. HAsBY KENDALL, son of Capt.. Ebenezer •, b. Hollis, June 2, 
1772. m. Elsie Morey and settled in Hebron, where be d. May 4, 
1825. She d. May 3, 1834. 

6. JESSE F. KENDALL, son of Hasey,6 b. Feb. 15,1809. m. Jan.ll, 
1832, Louisa F. Fel1ows. lie lived in Campton, where ho d. Oct.. 1, 
1877. She d. May 11, 1888. 

'I. ALBURN HART KINDALL, son of Jesse F.e, b. March 4, 1833. 
m. Nov. 28, 1861, Elizabeth Nichols Sawyer, b. Woodstock, July 
28, 1840, dau. of Walter H. and Sarah Ann (Fifield) Sawyer. He 
is station agent at West Thornton. 

8. JOSEPH MOREY KENDALL, son of Album H.7, b. Thornton, Jan. 
21, 1868. m. Jan. 26, 1897, Ada M., dau. of Warren W. Wilkinson 
(see). He removed to Plymouth, 1898, and was a machinist and 
dealer in bicycle supplies and agent for typewriters. He removed 
from town 1904. 
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KENISTON. 

1. WILLIAM KBNISTON, b. about 1730, was the ancestor of the 
Keniston families of Plymouth, Campton, Andover, and Sanbornton. 
Living in Newmarket about 1760 were William, Thomas, John, 
Valentine, Cyrus, and Jonathan Keniston. Tbe traditions of New
market affirm that they were brothers and sons of a gentleman who 
was a scholar of note in his time. The records of Newmarket are 
burned and dates cannot be supplied. 

William Keniston, one of the brothers, was a petitioner of Sanborn
ton, 1768, and soon after he settled in N orth6eld. Tbe history of 
Sanbornton gives a record of his service in the Revolution. He m. 
--Keniston, of Durham. Ten children. Order of age not known. 

i. 
ii. 

iii. 

2. iv. 
v. 

vi. 

vii. 
viii. 
ix. 
x. 

DAVID. J.ived in North6eld. 
J.YDJA. m. David I>uatin {see). 
JoNATHAN. m. June 9, 1788, Sarah Cilley, of Andover. He lived in 

Andover. 
WrLI.IAM, b. Oct. 10, 1700. 
FRANCIS. Lived in Wilmot and Northfield. 
JonN. m. August 16, 1793, Hannah Bartlett, of Andover. He 

eet.t.led in Andover. 
SUSAK. 
6ARAB. 
PalSCJLLA· 
AlUlA. 

I. WILLIAM KBNISTON, son of William 1, b. Oct. 10, 1760, removed 
about 1790 to Sanbornton. His farm below Union bridge for many 
years was known as the Keniston place. He was an intelligent man 
of unblemished character. Hem. Nov. 27, 1788, Sarah Morrison, b. 
March 25, 1770, dau. of Ebenezer Morrison (see). She d. Dec. 6, 
1839. H~ d. Oct. 30, 1853. Ten children. 

l. SAJ.LT, b. Oct.. 18, 1789. m. Dec. 8, 1808, Robert Smith, b. JDDe 16, 
1785, son of Joseph Smit.h. Rea. Campton. 

ii. Wu.r.JAM1 b. June 24, 1791. m. May 16, 1818, J,ydia Glines, of 
Northfield. Res. Campton. He d. Nov. 11, 1816. 

iiL AoN..:s, b .• Juue 25, 1798. m. Feb. 25, 1812, Timothy Silver, b. 
:May 8, 1790, son of John Silver, of Sanbornton. RemoTed to 
Cl'l\ftsbury, Vt. He d. Jan. 8, 1861. 

iT. EBKNEZKR, b. April 6, 1795. m. Hattie~ Crane; lived in Bolton, 
Campton, Hampton, and Sanbornton. He d. Dec. 8, 1863. She 
d. August 80, 1859. Nine children. 

8. T. Jonl!f, b. March H, 1797. 
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n. 8.Uit7KL, b. Dec. 8, 1798. m. Karch 4, 182., Elizabeth Baker, b. 

riL 
viii. 

is. 

lt. 

xt. 
llii. 

Campton, Ool 8, 1807, dau. of Jrfaj. Benjamin and llannah 
(Wyatt) Baker. Res. Campton, where he d. Auguat 21, 1870. 
He waa a eeleotman, repreeenWive, and fife major in the militia. 
Five children. 

DAVID DuaTrlf, b. Feb. 20, 1801. LiTed in Rumney. 
LYDIA, b. Oct. 15, 18M. m. Rev. Oliver Barron, a Baptist miniater 

in Rumney, Campton, Sanbornton, and in Maine. He d. Wood
stock, 1869. She d. in PlJDioutb, NoT. 20, 1891. 

ABIGAIL, b. Oo,. 5, 1806. m. William Moeea, of Campton. Their 
aon Thaddeua Stillman Moeee m. Emily Jane Currier, dau. of 
Aaron Jt Currier (see). 

JAOOB lrfoaRraoM, b. June 28, 1808. m. Bylria Ann Croney, and 
removed to Rumney. Hia dau. Annie m. Chari• D. Kelly (aee). 

G&oao• W ABBIJfOTOM, b. Dec. 22, 1810. 
AunaA 8., b. June 8, ISH. m. Samuel Jewell (eee). 

3. JoHN KENISTON, son of William 1, b. March 14, 1797. m. Dec. 
28, 1.820, Mary Baker, b. Campton, August 14, 1803, dau. of Maj. Ben
jamin and Hannah (Wyatt) Baker. He was a successful merchant 
in Campton thirteen years. His position in that town is attested by 
the town records. He was a colonel in the militia, moderator, ovel'
aeer of the poor, selectman many years, and a representative from 
Campton, 1831, 1832, 1834, 1836, and 1844. He removed from 
Campton to Plymouth, 1848. He was a director of the Citizens' 
National Bank and trustee of the lona Savings Bank from their 
organization until his death. He was respected by all and his good 
judgment and experience supported his growing influence in the 
public and financial affairs of the community. He d. Sept. 27, 1874. 
His wife d. March 28, 1874. 

15. i. Cnua, b. Oc,. 11, 1828. 
ii. HART Bun, b. March 6, 1826. m. Walter D. Blaisdell (see). 

liL JouR WaauT, b. June 18, 1829. d. Feb. 22, 1880. 
iv. M.oTRA JAM&, b. March 19, 1885. m. Thomaa F. Glynn (eee). 
T. Dou DAVIS, b. June 27, 1840. Mt. Holyoke College, 1861. m. 

Nov. 11, 1868, Cbarlea W. Johnson, of Manchester, who d. 1866. 
m. second, Nov. 11, 1869, Silaa Wrigh' Davia, M.D., of Plymouth 
(see). 

'- GBORG'I WASHINGTON KENISTON, son of Willi~m I, b. Dec. 22, 
1810, was a superintendent in Cady's Stone Works, Medford, Mass. 
Soon after his marriage he removed to Thornton, and five years later to 
the Baker farm in Campton. He was an. active, respected citizen. 
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He was a selectman of Thornton and a representative of Campton, 
1859, 1860, and d~puty-sheriff. He m. Sept. 14, 1837, Deborah Davis 
13akcr, dau. of Col Davis and Hannah (Church) Baker, of Campton. 
He d. in Campton, Sept. 29, 1884. She d. Plymouth, March 20,1904. 

i. EMMA ELIZABETH, b. Feb. 11, 1839. m. William Thornton (a&e). 
ii. Ga:oaoa HA!IcocK., b. Sept. 29, 1840. Waa a eoldier in the Civil 

War, serving in 11th Mau. Battery, and became permanently 
lame. lie m. 1864:, Anna Cbllda, of Stoneham. Rea. Stoneham. 

iii. ANN, b. Oct. 1, 1847. d. NoT. 7, 1866. 
6. iv. DAVIS BAJ[&R1 b. July 1, 1850. 

5. CYRUS KENISTON, son of John 1, b. Oct. 11, 1823. Dartmouth 
College, 1845. He heeded not the traditions of the college by entering 
one of the learned professions, but followed the inspiration of his family 
by becoming a merchant. He conducted a store in Plymouth from 
1848 to 1879. He \VBS a genial man of culture and ability. He was a 
deputy-sheriff, and sometimes accepted a town office, but he had no 
ambition for public life. Hem. in South Reading, Mass., Nov. 27,1856, 
Pamelia Ann Hutchinson, dau. of William Hutchinson, of South Read
ing. He d. Dec. 18,1890. She d. August 26, 1899. Three children. 

i. KATJJLEKN, b. Dec. 28, 1857. d. Jan. 13, 1858. 
7. ii. JoHN, b. July 15, 1859. 

iii. WILLIAM HUTCHINION, b. July 12, 1862. d. Oct. 20, 1864:. 

8. DAVIS BAKER KENISTON, son of George Washington 4, b. July 
1, 1850. Removed from Campton to Plymouth, 1883. He was pro
prietor several years of a clothing store, and is now in the same line 
of trade in finn of Keniston & Batchelder, the partner being Moses 
.A. Batchelder. He is treasurer of the Plymouth Veneer Company, 
and an enterprising, respected citizen. He m. Jan. 4, 1876, Ada 
Elizabeth Howe, dau. of Lucius M. Howe (see). Three children. 

i. ELIZABETH How&, b. Oct. 5, 1876. m. Jan. 18, 1902, Kenedy 
Furlong Rubert, b. Geneva, N. Y., eon of Charlea Bennett and 
Sarah L . (Tbomaa) Rubert. He is a succesaful pbyaician of 
Owego, N.Y. (1) Elizabeth Thorndike, b. June 17, 1908. · 

ii. DAVIS BAJ[II:R, b. Sept. 14, 1880. Dartmouth College, 1902. 
iii. SARAH TuoRNDJK&, b. Oct. 23, 1881. Plymouth High School,1898. 

Smith College, 1903. 

7. JonN KENISTON, son of Cyrue 11, b. July 16, 1859. Graduate 
Conference Seminary, Tilton, 1879. He is a teacher of music and a 
conductor of musical assemblies, and the organizer and leader of the 
Keniston band. lie has always res. in Plymo.utb. 
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He is superintendent of the public schools of Ashland, chairman of 
the school board of Plymouth, and a member of the town history 
committee. Froan the beginning he has been a useful member of the 
committee and has warmly supported every enlargement of the early 
plans concerning the work. He m. in Boston, Mass., July 15, 1884, 
Elizabeth Perry Freeman, b. Boston, July 11, 1862, dau. of Asa and 
Elizabeth (Perry) Freeman. 

L CARL WmTB&OP, b. May 14,1885. Plymouth High School, 1908. 
Siudeot, Meeeaohuaett.e Inatitute Technology, .Boetoo. 

ii. Ev&asTT Au, b. Feb. 17, 1887. 
ill. WILBII:LIUlU. RUTH, b. Dec. 27, 1888. 
iv. MIRIAM ELIZABJ:TB, b. August 12, 1891. 
y, RACBKL PAKKLIA, b. April21, 190L 

KEYES. 

1. SoLOHOH KEYES, emigrant ancestor, m. in Newbury, Oct. 2,1653, 
Frances Grant. He lived in Newbury until about 1665, when he 
acquired land and removed to Chelmsford, whet-e he was a town clerk 
and tithing-man. He d. March 28, 1702. Five children b. Newbury, 
and five b. Chelmsford. 

2. MosEs KKYES, son of Solomon 1, b. Chelmsford, March 21, 1671. 
m. Mebitable . He lived in Chelmsford, and received grants 
of land in the several divisions of the common land. Six children. 

3. Ezu:t.BL KKYES, son of Moses 1, b. Chelmsford, March 19, 1699. 
m. Abigail . He lived in Chelmsford, where he d. 1742. His 
children were Sarah, Ephraim, Abigail, Jonas, and Abner. 

t. EPHRAIM: KKY.BS, son of Ezekiel 8, b. Chelmsford, August 14, 
1727. m. in Billerica, July 11, 1751, Rebecca Townsend; he lived a 
short time in Billerica and in Dunstable, coming to Plymouth, 1764, 
where he d. 1802. They had eight cllildren. 

6. L Ezuu:r., b. Auguat 24, 1762. 
G. u. EPRBAIM, b. Dec. 11, 17M. 
7. ill. EBJC:MII:ZKB, b. Nov. 18, 1756. 

iv. BAKUII:L, b. 1768. m. in Plymouth, Feb. 7, 1788, Sarah Merrill, b. 
1766. He wu taxed in Plymouth, until1789, when be removed to 
Rumney. A record of thia family hu not been secured. A daugh
ter, Haunab, m. John Dearbom. Hia widow Sarah d. in Plymouth. 

v. BT:&PBII:N, b. Jan. 24, 1760. Bened five enliatmenta in the Revolu
tion. He wu with hia brother Ezekiel in Capt. Everett's com
pany; in Capt. Willoughby's company; in CapL Tarlton's 
company. May, 1778, he eolia&ed for two yeara into t.he Coo-
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tinental service and IUIIigned to Col. Scammell's regiment; die
charged May 80, 1780. He enlisted, March 21, 1781, into the 
Continental service for three yean. He removed from Plymouth, 
1788. Hem. Nancy Webber, and was deceased 1818. 

vi. RznxccA, b. May 29, 1762. m. June 19, 1781, Benjamin Smith, of 
Wen~wonh. He was a pensioner. He d. July14, 1888. She 
was a pensioner and d. after 1840. 

vii. SALLY, b. 1764. unm. Was Jiving 1860. 
viii. MART, b. 1766. m. Nathan Emerson (see). 

5. EzEKIEL KEYES, son of Ephraim', b. August 24, 1752, was a 
soldier in Capt. Everett's company, CoL Bedel's regiment, nearly all 
the year 1776. He m. in Plymouth, Oct. 4, 1778, Miriam Rowell, 
and removed 1788, from Plymouth to Orford, returning to Plymouth, 
1810. He was a pensioner. His wife d. about the date of his return 
to this town. Hem. second, June 12,1815, Elizabeth McCollister, of 
Bridgewater. He d. about 1846. 

L SAMUEL, b. May 29, 1780. m. in Orford, June 27, 1805, Betsey 
Tierney. 

ii. JoNAS wu a soldier in War of 1812. He was taxed 18U and 1816. 
iii. ,JEss~~:. m. June 18, 1807, Sarah George, of Strafford, Vt. 
iv. JONATUAN, 
1'· LABAN, b. 1796, Was in the U. 8. army. Subsequently he m. 

Joan Condon. d. Washington, m, August 7, 1888. 
vi. ELIZABBTR. 

vii. DEBORAH. 
viii. SYBJ:L. 

i.x. JOANNA. m. Jeese Jenneu (eee). 

6. EPHRAIM KEYES, son of Ephraim '• b. Dec. 11, 1754. m. Oct. 
13, 1777, Bridget Sawyer, b. Dec. 25, 1756. He lived in Plymouth 
until 1800, when he removed to Rumney. He d. July 10, 1831. 
She d June 14, 1839. Ten children. 

i. ABIGAIL, b. June 6, 1778. m. 1804, Amoe Craig and removed to St. 
Johnsbury, Vt. 

ii. JAMBS, b. July 22, 1779. m. Sept. 7, 1806, Mary Harvell, dan. of 
James Harvell (see). He removed from this town to Rumney, 
1807. Seven children: (1) George, b. June 18, 1807. d. unm. 
April 29, 1840. (2) Henry Spalding, b. Feb. 10, 1800. (8) Wil
liam, b. l!'eb. 15, 1812. (4) Ephraim. (5) James P., b. April19, 
1820. (6) Andrew J. (7) Mary J, (8) Martha M. 

iii. BnsBT, b. April20, 1781. m. Nov. 17, 1805, Nason West. He d. 
in Plymouth March 7, 1808. She m. second, 1811, Thomas Clif
ford (see). 
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MART, b. March 29, 1783. m. Jacob Bean (aee). 
SAMUKL, b. Deo. 18, 17a. • 
Jt~PB&AJII, b. Noy. 21, 1786. d. Jan. 24, 1700. 
Joeuu.&, b. Auguat. SO, 1788. 
S.&LLY, b. Julyl4, 1700. 
EPBRAIII, b. Feb. 17, 1792. 

x. BBJDO&T, b. May 20, 179~·. m. 1820, Benjamin Bickford. 
xi. Ia.uo, b. April 26, 1796. 

xii. ALMIRA, b. June 2, 1798. 
9. xiii. L~:wta, b. Feb. 16, 1800. 

7. EBENEZER KEYES, son of Ephraim •, b. Nov. 18, 1755. m. in 
Plymouth, Dec. 10, 1778, Esther Hildreth. He lived in Rumney until 
1805, when he returned to Plymouth, where he d. about 1828. He 
was a soldier in the Revolution, serving in Capt. William Walker's 
company, Col. David Gilman's regiment, from Dec., 1776, to March, 
1777. Eleven children. Order of age is not known. 

i. · EauBzJCa, b • .April 15, 1785. m. April 28, 1806, Betsey Kelley. 
He lived in H.umney, Plymouth, 1807-1818, and Haverhill. 

ii. BBMJAIIIM H., b. 1791. Taxed in Plymouth until 1840. He m. 
1818, Mehitable Bickford. Intentions recorded in Plymouth. He 
removed to Bartou, Vt.. He d. Brookfield, MUB., Jan. 20, 1858. 

iii. STEPBKM. Was taxed in Plymouth until 1829. He m. 1821, 
Martha Keyes, of Rumney. 

iy. .Aan. Was taxed unt.ill821. 
T. TOWM8BMD. 

Yi. SEWELL. Was taxed until 1831. Removed to Concord. He m • 
.Augua' 24, 18261 Mary .Ana Place, of Rhode Island. 

yii. EaTHII:B. 
Tiii. REBBCOA. 
ix. MARY. 

X. OLIVE. 
xi. CBABLOTTB. m. Dec. 4, 1822, John D. Small. 

8. SlliUEL KEYES, son of Ephraim 8, b. Dec. 18, 1784, removed to 
Ashburnham, Mass., where he m. Dec. 5, 1811, Abigail Benjamin, b. 
June 17, 1789, dau. of Daniel and Tamezin (Felton) Benjamin, of 
Ashburnham. He lived a few Y681'8 in Ashburnham, and in Weston, 
Mass., returning to Plymouth, 1812. In 1820 he removed again to 
Ashburnham, where he d. March 16, 1868. She d. Feb. 16, 1869. 
Nine children. 

i. A.Mx MARIA, b. March 18, 1818. m. Jam81 Cooper, of Jamaica 
Plain, MUB. 

ii. JoB.M T. G., b. NoY. 10, 18U. d • .Auguat 14, 1829. 
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iii. SAMUEL H., b. August 18, 1816. m. 18U, Elizabeth C. Newell, of 
Lynn, Mus. He Wall a farmer in Ashburnham, Maaa., where 
he d. March 81, 1848. 

iv. DANIEL B., b. Oc,. 22, 1818. m. Mary Jane Stenns. He d. in 
Boston, Maaa., August 14, 1856. 

v. ELIZABETH J., b. August zr. 1822. m. James Cooper. 
vi. SARAH H., b. Oct. 19, 1824. m. Sept. 22, 1845, I..ewis Kimball 

Ward, b. March 24, 1828, eon of Jacob and Sally (Whitmore) 
Ward, of Ashburnham, Maee. 

vii. CnARLKS S., b. Feb. 28, 18Z1. 
viii. CATDKRINE W., b. July 18, 1882. m. Feb. 26, 18M, Otis P. Butler, 

eon of Jabez and Betsey (Boyden) Butler. They lived in IUndge, 
where she d. April 7, 1880. 

ix. CAROLINE W., twin, b. July 18, 1832. m. Nov. 15, 1870, Aaron S. 
Sawtell, eon of Aaron and Ruth (Metcalf) Sawtell, of IUndge. 
She d. Oct. 4, 1878. 

9. LEWIS KEYES, son of Ephraim 11, b. Feb. 16, 1800. He lived in 
Rumney. m. Jan. 1, 1822, Henrietta Ramsay, dau. of David Ramsay 
(see). He d. May 10, 1874. She d. March 6, 1871. 

l. SARAn GRACE, b. August 26, 1822. m. July 81, 1848, Samuel 0. 
Greenough, of Rumney (see). 

ii. Er.IZABETR GooDHUE, b. Feb. 8, 1824. d. Nov. 4, 1826. 
iii. JosEPH CARPENTER, b. Jan. 24, 1826. m. Nov. 27, 1851, Sarah H. 

George, dau. of Benjamin George (see). She d. Jan. 10, 1864. 
m. second, Dec. 14,1865, Almira Willoughby. 

iv. ELIZABETH MARIA, b. Dec. 21, 18Z1. d. Oct. 21, 1844. 
v. ANGELINE H., b. June 23, 1829. d. same day. 

vi. LoUisA ADALINE, b. Nov. 7, 1881. m. Knights Stoddard Osgood, 
b. Nov. 15, 1628, son of William and Mary B. (Stoddard) Osgood. 
He is a tailor, Roxbury, Maaa. See" History of Milford." 

vii. MART EMELINE, b. Sept. 19, 1883. m. Chase W. Calley (see). 
viii. HANNAH V ALKRIA., b. Feb. 9, 1836. Res. Boston. 
ix. CAROLINE MARIA, b. Oct. 9, 1840. m. Feb. 9, 1864, William Bar

rison Lake. She d. Dec. 30, 1866. 

10. JoNAS KEYES, son of Ezekiel 1, and brother of Ephraim •, b. 
Chelmsford about 1730. Hem. in Billerica, April 21,1756, Elizabeth 
Townsend, and removed from Hollis to Plymouth, 1764, where he 
lived until he d. 1815. In 1771, and later, he had a ferry across the 
Pemigewasset River. Five children are named in his will, which was 
proved Oct. 6, 1815. 

i. EzEKIEL. m. Juoe 12, 1815, Elizabeth McColJester, of Bridgewater. 
ii. BETSEY. 
iii. ANNA. 

TOL. IL-26 
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tv. Pnu, b. Dec. 26, 1761. Wu a soldier in the Revolution, eening 
from July 15 to Oct. 1, in a aquad of aoouta in Cooa, commanded 
by Lieut Jonah Chapman, of Campion. He was one of the aix 
months' recruita railed in June, 1780, to reinforce the Continental 
Army. He m. in Plymouth, Nov. 1, 1781, Rhoda Durkee, and 
lived in this town until 1795, when he removed to Sheflield, V'-, 
and from Sheffield io Pittsfield, Y'- A record of hia children ia 
not available. In 1835, he removed to Eagle, Wyoming County, 
N.Y., t.o live with hia son. 

v. Joux. m. June 26, ~1797, Martha Avery, and waa taxed until 
1806. 

11. NATHAN T. KBYES, belonging to some of the foregoing families, 
was taxed in Plymouth, 1818-1833. Hem. Sept. 14, 1819, Polly R. 
Bickford, of Campton. 

12. OLIVB KBYBS was a resident of Plymouth. There is a record of 
intention of marriage, 1793, of Adam N utt to Olive Keyes, and May 
2, 1795, Jonathan Springer married Olive Keyes. Whether Olive 
changed her mind, or whether there were two of the same name, I am 
uncertain. Adam and Jonathan could tell. 

KIDDER. 
1. JAMES KIPDBR, b. East Grinstead, Sussex, England, 1626. Was 

in Cambridge, Mass., before 1650, where he m. Anna Moore, dau. of 
Elder Francis and Catharine :Moore. He settled in Billerica, Mass. 
He was an ensign in Capt. Danfo1th's company, 1675, and his house 
was one of the ganisons. He d. April 16, 1676. His widow m. 
second, March 17, 1684j5, William Underwood, of Chelmsford, Mass. 

2. JoHN Kmon, son of James 1, b. Billerica, 1655/6, m. Dec. 3, 
1()84, Lydia Parker. He purchased five hundred acres in Chelmsford, 
and there resided. Twelve children. 

3. JosBPH KIDDBR, son of John 1, b. Chelmsford, August 11, 1697. 
m. 1720, Hannah Proctor, and settled in Sutton, Mass., and after 
several years removed to Nottingham West, now Hudson. He d. 
August 15, 1758. · She d. 1786. 

4. JoB KIDDER, son of Joseph 1, b. Sutton, Mass., July 14, 1725. 
Was in Hudson, and settled in Goffstown about 1760. He was an 
active, useful man. By wife Molly be bad sons Elijah, Noah, Job, and 
Benjamin. Job the father d. Oct., 1823, aged 98. 

5. JoB KIDDER, son of Job•, was a resident of Goffstown. No dates 
are given, but he was born about 1746. 

6. DANIEL KIDDBR,son of Job 6, b. in Goffstown, m. Ruth Mudgridge. 
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7. BENJAMIN KIDDER, son of Daniel 8, b. Goffstown, April 8, 1813, 
m. Dec. 23, 1847, Jane M. Hadley, b. Sept. 25, 1827, dau. of John 
Hadley. He removed to Plymouth, 1864. He d. August 21, 1882. 
Seven children b. Goffstown and three in Plymouth. 

i. WRALTDY ANN, b. Sept. 5, 1848. d. April f, 1851. 
ii. SusAN P., b. April 19, 1850. d. Dec. 9, 1851. 

iii. MARY P., b. Jan. 13, 1852. m. Sept. 7, 1887, Henry A. Sparb, of 
8\owe, Vt., farmer. 

iv. ELLEN T., b. June 3, 18M. m. Nov. 19, 1872, Nathaniel D. Drew, 
of Ashland, farmer. 

v. WrLLT~ b. Nov. 16, 1856. m. Nov. 10, 1897, Ida M. Stafford, dau. 
of Isaac Duane Safford (see). Be res. in Plymouth. (1)
b. Jan. 11, 1000. d. young. 

vi. IDA D., b .• July 4, 1860. unm. Res. S\owe, Vt. 
l'ii. ANNA E., b. Oct. 10, 1803. m. April 26, 1884, Charles L. Barnard 

(see). 
viii. IIKRDERT J., b. Aprill5, 1806. m. Juue 20, 1897, Mabel P. Thomp

son, b. August 24, 1869, dau. of Thomas P. Thompson, of Frank· 
lin. He is a machiuist. Res. Franklin. 

ix. SADIE JANE, b. August 80, 1868. m. August, 1895, Elmer Shaw, of 
MOilCOw, Vt. 

x. ARTHUR W., b. Deo. 22, 1871. m. May 31, 1899, Ne1lie A. Clark; 
b. March 7, 1876, dau. of Albert J. aud Nellie M. (Emery) Clark. 
He is a blacksmith. Res. Til\on. 

8. EPHRAUI KIDDER, son of James 1 and Anna (Moore) Kidder, b. 
Billerica, Mass., August 31, 1660. m. August 4, 1685, Rachel Crosby, 
b. August 30, 1660, dau. of Simon and Rachel (Brackett) Crosby, of 
Billerica. He lived in Billerica, where he d Sept. 25, 1724. His 
wife . d. Sept. 14, 1721. Nine children. 

9. BENJAMIN KIDDER, son of Ephraim 11, b. Billerica, Maaa., Au
gust 3,1702. m. Nov. 9,1731, Hannah Richardson, b. July 7,1712, 
dan. of Andrew and Hannah ( J efts) Richardson. He settled in 
Bedford, Mass., where his wife d. July 6, 1762. Four children d. in 
infancy. 

10. JOliN KIDDER, son of Benjamin 1, b. Bedford, Maaa., August 
2, 1740. m. Jenny Lynn, about 1762. They removed, 1769, to New 
Chester, now in Bristol. He. was a soldier in the Revolution, serving 
at Bennington, 1777, in CoL Mooney's regiment, 1778, and in Con
tinental service, 1780. He d. in Bristol, Sept. 7, 1828. His wife 
d. August 3, 1833 (see "History of Bristol"). Of their eight children 
two are named below. 
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11. i. JAMBS, b. April 80, 1771. 
ii. BBTSBY, b. May 26, 1781. m. Enoch Cheney (see). 

11. J .unr.s KIDDER, son of John 10, b. April 30, 1771. m. Mary 
Blake, b. August 16, 1775, dau. of Oliver S. and Deborah (Ingalls) 
Blake. They lived on Kidder Hill, the homestead being partly in 
Plymouth and partly in Hebron. Subsequently he removed to Enos
burg, Vt., where he d. Oct. 30, 1833. They had five children, two 
of whom are named below. 

12. l. OLIVER Buu, b. August 10, 1708. 
18. ii. Rauuu, b. August 9, 1798. 

12. OLIVER BLAKE KIDDER, son of James 11, b. August 19, 1796. 
m. Betsey Dodge, b. Nov. 6, 1794, dau. of John Dodge, of Enosburg, Vt. 
He removed to Kidder Hill, where the two oldest children were bona. 
In 1840 be removed to Plymouth, where he d. July 2, 1854. She 
removed to Chelsea, Mass., and d. in Orland, Me., Jan. 9, 1875. 

u. 

i. MARY A. m. --Marston, and lived in Warren. 
ii. 

iii. 
iv. 

T. 

'ri. 
vii. 

J . .uu:a D., b. 1824. Was furniture mover, Boaton, Maae. He m. 
Kat.e Dodge. Rea. Charlestown and Somerville. d. 1887. 

ELIZABKTB, b. 1826. m. Henry Partridge, of Orland, Me. 
HABRIKT, b. 1828. m. laaao Eaton. 
CuRIBBA, b. 1880. m. Ambrose Bradley, of LoweD, M&lll. 
LoUJ&A, b. 1888. m. Corey Smith, of Some"ille, Maaa. 
AlfOB MA.NBI'IKLD, b. March 28, 1887. 

13. REUBEN KIDDER, son of James 11, b. August 9, 1798. m. Nov. 6, 
1823, Sarah Powell, b. March 3, 1800, who d. in Plymouth, March 5, 
1860. Hem. second, Nov. 2, 1861, Rhoda Collier. He removed from 
Plymouth to Tuaner's Falls, Mass., where he d. April30, 1875. 

l. MARY, b. Oct. 25, 1827. m. Alexander McMurphy, of Alexandria. 
She d. Feb. 14, 1852. 

li. ELMIRA, b. April27, 1880. m. Warren Glover (aee). 
iii. Oaua, b. Dec. 80, 1884. d. July18, 1885. 
iv. DAVID SMITH, b. Dec. O, 1888. m. Sept. 3, 1861, Augusta Ann 

Boynton, dau. of John Boynton (see). He was in trade in Bristol 
until 1868. He now rea. at Chicopee Falls, Maae. Four chil
dren: (1) Fred S., b. March '• 1863. Rea. East Orange, N.J. 
(2) Infant, b. August 13, 1811. d. Sept. 22, 1811. (3) Cora 
Augnata, b. March 23, 1878. (')Minnie Belle, b. feb. 18, 1876. 
Bea. Chicopee FaDs, Mua. 

16. AMos MANSFIELD KIDDER, son of Oliver B. u, b. Hebron, March 
28,1837. The family removed to Plymouth when he was three years 
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of age. He attended the schools of Plymouth and the Chelsea High 
SchooL He was a clerk in stores and a bank in Boston six years, 
when he became connected with the Lynn & Boston Railroad, of which 
he was a director, treasurer, and for three years tl1e manager. In these 
employments he proved his capacity. In 1865 he removed to New 
York, and engnged in banking, founding the well·known firm of A. M. 
Kidder & Co. He maintained an interest in a profitable business 
until his death. :From 1883 until 1897 he lived in Plymouth, build
ing Kidder's block, and a substantial residence, and doing much for the 
improvement of the streets and adornment of the village. He d. April 
25,1903. Hem. Lucy Noyes, dau. of Henry Noyes, of Chelsea, Mass. 
Three children. 

t. IIAnRY' W At.nn, b. 1850. d. August 22, 1867. 
ii. Wru.rAM MAon, b. Feb. 5, 1864. m. Dec. 13, 1889, Emily F . 

Bliss. He d. May 16, 1902. Three children: (1) Amoe Man• 
field, b. March 28, 1892. (2) Deloe Bli11, b. July 25, 189~. (8) 
Margaret Emily, b. Sept. 18, 1808. 

iii. LucY WARRKN, b. Dec. 29, 1867. m. June 12, 1895, Edwin ltl. 
Bulkley, a banker, and member of the 6rm of Spencer, Trulr: 
& Co., of New York. Res. Englewood, N.J. Four children: (1) 
Harold Kidder, b. June 80, 1896. (2) Katharine F., b. Jan. 2, 
1898. (3) Lucy Kidder, b. April 22, 1901. (4) Edwin M., b. 
Sept. 13, 1903. 

KIMBALL. 

1. RICHARD KEMBALL, emigrant ancestor, b. England, about 1595. 
Sailed from Ipswich, England, 1634. Settled in Ipswich, Mass., 1637. 
d. June 22, 1675. He m. Ursula Scott. m. second, Oct. 23, 1661, 
Margaret Dow, widow of Henry Dow, of Hampton. 

2. BENJAMIN KIMDALL, son of Richard 1, b. Ipswich, Mnss., 1687. 
J,ivcd in the pn.rt of Rowley later Bradford, Mass. m. 1661, Mercy 
HMeltine, dan. of Robert. He d. June 11, 1695. 

9. DAVID KIMBALL, son of Benjamin 1, b. July 26, 1671. m. Eliz
abeth Gage, dau. of John Gage. m. second, about 1717, Ruth--
He. d. June 14, 1743. 

4. AARON l{IMDALL, son of David 8, b. June 7, 1710. He removed 
to Hopkinton about 17 40. m. Dec. 17, 1730, Susannah Smith. He d. 
July 30, 1760. 

5. SAMUEL KIMDALL, son of Aaron •, b. Hopkinton. m. Feb. 6, 
1767, Susannn.h Jewett. m. second, May 25, 1789, Susannah Clement. 
lie lived in Hopkinton. 
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8. JosEPH KIHBALL, son of Samuel6, b. Hopkinton, Sept. 1, 1783. 
He m. Nov. 28, 1804, Nancy Currier, b. Concord, Sept. 26, 1787, dau. 
of William and Mary (Carter) Currier, of Plymouth (see). They 
settled in Groton, where he was a prominent citizen, a justice of the 
peace, town officer, captain in the militia. In 1820 he removed to 
Plymouth, and lived first on the Samuel Emerson farm, where he built 
a house, and later on the Marsh farm. In 1834 he journeyed to 
Elgin, lll., returning to Plymouth in the autumn. In February, 1835, 
he returned to Elgin, where his son Samuel had located. In returning 
to Plymouth for his family, he d., after an illness of five days, at 
Perry, Ohio. His widow and the younger children of the family 
removed to Elgin, where she d. Sept. 22, 1888, only four days less 
than 101 years of age. Seven children b. in Groton and two in 
Plymouth. 

i. WrLLI..lll Cuaanuc, b. Feb. 17, 1806. m. June 9, 1885, Caroline 
Willard, b. Jan. 24, 1818, dau. of William R. and Eleanor M. 
Willard. He left Plymouth, 1828, and after a few years in Sher
brooke, P. Q., he removed, 1887, to Elgin, Ill. He waa a mer· 
chant, ac~ive in public a1faira and Mayor of Elgin, 1871. He d. 
May 5, 1875. She d. Jan. 8, 1884. Senn children. 

ii. MART CAnna, b. Feb. 7, 1806. m. Banlett Adams (see). 
iii. SAIIU&LJ&wBTT, b. March 20,1809. m. Sept.14,1884, Clarinda Jane 

Hilla, dau. of Iaaao Hilla (see). He was taxed in Plymouth, 1880-
1833. He was one of the earliest settlers of Fox Uiver Valley. 
A man of ability and forceful influence, he was identified with the 
prosperous town of Elgin, and waa mayor of the city, 1856 and 
1857. He d. Jan. 18, 1866. She d. Nov. 80, 1897. Five chil· 
dren. 

iv. SusANNAH CuMBNT, b. May 29, 1811. m. Hiram George, eon of 
Robert George (see). 

v. NANCY Cuauu:n, b. Jan. 17, 1814. m. Nov. 27, 1884, Alden Hilla, 
b. Sepl 10, 1807, son of Elijah Hilla, of lludaon. He wu a 
farmer, of Hudson, where he d. Sept. 9, 1891. She rea. (1902) in 
Quincy, Maaa. Six children. 

vi. LAURA ANN, b. June 20, 1816. m. August 26, 1845, Aan Bennet~ 
Smith. He waa a grocer of St. Louis, Mo., where he d 1865. 
She rea. (1002) in St. Louis. Three children. 

vii. ELIZABKTB How.:, b. Deo. 16, 1818. m. Jan. 8, 1841, George 
Randolph Dyer, b. Clarendon, VL., June 8, 1818, son of Major 
Daniel Dyer. He wu a prominent citizen of Joliet, Ill. He d. 
1898. She d. Aprill4, 1880. Silt ci}ildren. 

Yiii. Ru'EB ANN, b. Plymouth, Sept. 1ts, 1821. m. July 4, 1842, Edward 
E. Harvey. He waa a lawyer aud a capwn in the Mexican War. 
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He d. in the aervice at Poebla, March 19, 1848. She m. second, 
J~n. 15, 1851, Chauncy Cooley Theirs, city clerk, Elgin, Ill. He 
d. Oct. 81, 1861. She d. April H, 1880. Three children. 

ix. HARRIET TAMBBN, b. Plymouth, June 18, 1825. d. Julyl2, 1825. 

7. DKN.JAMIN KIMBALL, son of Samuel1, and brother of Joseph 8, 

b. Dec. 7, 1785. m. Dec. 29, 1807, Mary Marsh, dau. of Jacob Marsh 
(see). At the time of his marriage he settled iu Plymouth, living ou 
the Mnrsh place, now of Henry H. Whittemore. He remained in this 
town until 1825, when he removed to Hebron, where be d. 1869. 
His wife d. in Hebron, August 19, 1862, and is buried in Pleasant 
Valley Cemetery. 

8. JACOB DODGE KIMBALL, only child of Benjamin 7 and Mary 
(Marsh) Kimball, b. Plymouth, Jnne 26,1823. m. April 25, 1849, 
Sarah Payson Greene, dau. of Ephraim Greene (see). After a few 
years he removed to Hebron, where he d. Feb. 10, 1872. She d. May 
21, 1900. 

i. MARY ELLEN, b. August 25, 1850. Rea. Hebron. 
ii. SARAn LIZZIE, b. Nov. 12, 1852. m. May 9,1877, Frank Morton 

(see). 
iii. WILLIAM Do»OE, b. April10, 18M. m. August 20, t8n, Etta Gile, 

of Bow. He waa a builder in Concord. d. Feb. 20, 1899 ; killed 
in U8ing dynamite. 

iv. · BRN.JAMIN FRAMKLIN, b. Jan. 81, 1856. m. 1880, Nellie A. Leigh
ton, of Franklin. She d. July20, 1803. 

v. HATTJR ANNA, b. July28, 1858. Res. Hebron. 

9. HENRY KIMBALL, oldest son of Richard •, b. England, 1615, came 
to America with his father. m. about 1640, Mary Wyatt, dau. of 
John and Mary Wyatt. She d. Wenl1am, Mass., Sept. 2, 1672. He 
m. second, Elizabeth {Gilbert) Rayner, dau. of Humphrey Gilbert, and 
widow of William Rayner. He d. Wenham, 1676. 

10. JoHN KnlBALL, son of Henry', b. Watertown, Maas., Dec. 25, 
1645. m. 1665, Mary Jordan, datt. of Francis Jordan. He lived in 
Amesbury, Mass. Late in life was again married. He d. about 1725. 

11. JonN KIMBAJ,L, son of John to, b. Jan .. 8, 1671/2. m. Hannah 
Gould and lived in Amesbury. Snow-shoe man. d. after 1739. 

12. JoNATHAN KIMBALL, son of John 11, b. Nov. 23, 1703. m. May 
6, 1724, Lydia Weed. He lived in Amesbury several years. 

13. SA)IUEL KIMBALL, son of Jonathan u, b. Nov. 5, 1730. m. in 
South Hampton, May 18, 1753, Ilauuah Elliot. He lived in South 
Hampton and in Newton. 
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14. SAMUEL KIMBALL, son of Samuelll, b. Newton, April 9, 1755. 
In the Revolution he served in Capt. John Calfe's company at Ports~ 
tnouth, 1775 ; in Capt. David Quimby's company, Col. Wingate's 
regiment, to reinforce the Northern army, 1776; in Capt. Clark's com~ 
pa.ny, 1778, in a Massachusetts regiment, Rhode Island service. He 
m. Elizabeth Hoyt. He lived in Newton until about 1783, and in 
Amesbury, Salisbury, Mass., and South Hampton, until about 1792, 
when he removed to Andover, and from Andover to Plymouth, 1821. 
He was a pensioner after 1836 and continued to live in Plymouth 
uutil after the enumeration of the census, 1840. He bad several 
children, but none of them came to Plymouth. 

US. JoNATHAN KIMBALL, son of Benjamin 1 and Mercy (Haseltine) 
Kimball, b. Nov. 26, 1673. m. July 15, 1696, Lydia Day, b. March 
18, 1676, dau. of John and Sarah ( Pingrey ) Day, lived in Bradford, 
Mass. He d. Sept. 30, 1747. 

18. BKNJAMIN KIMBALL, son of Jonathan 16, b. May 16, 1697. m. 
Mary Emerson. He lived in the part of Haverhill which in tho 
adjustment of the province line fell in New Hampshire, and was a 
part of Hampstead. He d. August 5, 1741. 

17. BENJAMIN KIMBALL, son of Benjamin M, b. Haverhill, Mass., 
May 3, 1722. m. in Salisbury, Mass., Dec. 29, 1742, Mary Eaton, 
b. March 27, 1723, dau. of John and Esther (Johnson) Eaton. She 
d. Aubrust 29, 1757. He m. second, Feb. 28, 1758, Mary Hoyt. He 
lived in Hampstead, where he d. June 29, 1799. 

18. JosEPH KIMBALL, b. Oct. 22, 1743. m. in Hampstead, Oct. 9, 
1766, Abiah Muzzey, b. May 25, 1741, dau. of John and Abiah 
(Hunkins) Muzzey, of Hampstead. He lived in Hampstead until 
177 4 and possibly a few years after that date. He was tax6(1 in 
Plymouth 1781 to 1786, inclusive. Ho d. probably in Wentworth, 
1815. Late in life he m. second, Hannah Gile, and third, Dolly 
Squires. Six children. 

1. JAKES, b. Feb. 19, 1770. d. March 2, 1700. 
ii. HANNAH Taua, b. April 5, 1772. m. 1793, Capt. John Paige, of 

Wentworth. Tbeh· dau. Louisa m. James McQueaten (see). 
iii. JoN.ATIIAN, b. Jan. 5, 1774. Lived in Wentworth. 
iv. BENJ'AMIN, b. July 25, 1776. d. Dec. 11, 1798. 
v. JoHN, b. April 21, 1779. m. Polly Page. m. second, Hannah 

Stevens. He lived in Wentworth. 
vi. NATHANIEL, b. May 21, 1782. m. Dec. 11, 1803, Abigail Cr011. 

I.ived in Wentworth. 
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KIMBALL. 
1. ALBERT KIMBALL, son of Jonathan and Sarah (Smith) Kimball, 

b. Holderness, August 24, 1816. m. March 14, 1843, Elizabeth S. 
Emmons, b. July 15, 1816, dau. of Benjamin and Sally (Sleeper) 
Emmons, of Bristol. He lived in Holderness but he maintained inti
mate relations with the people of Plymouth, whose confidence and 
respect he merited and enjoyed. His wife d. Feb. 27, 1887. He d. in 
Plymouth Feb. 1, 1892. 

2. WILLIAM RUSSELL KIMBALL, son of Albert 1, b. Holderness, 
July 6,1844. Hem. April17, 1867, Lydia Almira Moses, b. Campton, 
July 30, 1840, dau. of William and Abigail (Keniston) Moses. He 
is an experienced locomotive engineer, and has lived in Plymouth 
since 1865. 

i. l~IIITII ALMIRA, b. Oct. 8, 1869. Plymouth High School, 1887. m. 
Nov. 10, 1898, Frederick R. Wadleigh, son of Frank H. and 
Margaret (Chamberlain) Wadleigh, a druggist of Portland, Me. 

ii. ADDIE ORINDA, b. July 9, 1871. 
iii. Wn.LIAM ALBERT, b. July 14, 1876. Plymouth High School, 1892 ; 

St. Johnsbury Academy; Dartmouth College, law student. 
b. LAURA LoUISA. (adopted), b. May 27, 1887. 

KIMBALL. 
1. STEPHEN SMITH K!HBALL, son of Joseph Kimball, of New Hamp

ton, and grandson of Capt. John Kimball, of Meredith, b. Dec. 5,1821. 
m. Nov. 24, 1847, Tirzah Ann Dolloff, b. Meredith, Dec. 5, 1829, dau. 
of Samuel Dolloff. She d. 1870. m. second, 1874, Dolly (Pillsbury) 
McConnell, dau. of Moses and Roxana (Corliss) Pillsbury, of Rumney. 
He removed, 1874, to Plymouth, settling on the turnpike, near the 
line of Hebron. His wife d. suddenly while visiting in Meredith, 
Feb., 1899. 

i. CLARA FnANCEs, b. Nov. 8, 1849. m. Noah Henry Chaae, of 
Laconia, and now a farmer of Meredith. (1) Lura Althea, b; 
Oct. 9, 1871. m . March 0, 1894, John Kirkman, of Laconia; 
(2) Leon Roscoe, b. Sept. 15, 1878. m. Jnne 20, 1899, Addie 
Roy. Res. J.aconia. 

ii. EMOGKNR ELDORA, b. Oct. 18, 1855. d. Feb. 15, 1868. 
iii. STEPHEN SMITH, b. Nov. 18, 1876. Rea. with and care1 for hia 

aged father. 

KIMBALL. 
1. AUSTIN GEORGE KIMBALL, son of Benjamin T. and Mary (Kil

burn) KimbalJ, b. B\)bcawen, Feb. 24, 1821. Austin George', Ben-
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jamin T. •, Peter6, Joseph •, Richard 1, Thomas1, Richard 1• He was a 
farmer living in Plymouth, 1860-1852, when be returned to Boscawen. 
He m. Ellen Hale, dao. of Israel Hale. 

I. MARY EUNIOI:, b. Boeoawen, July 8, 1846. m. March 80, 1869, 
Thomaa M. Lang, of the firm Jackman & Lang, insurance, 
Concord. 

il. ELu G., b. Boeoawen, Sept. 6, 1846. m. Deo. 7, 1871, George 
Adame Morae, of Penaoook. 

iiL G~~:oao11 E., b. Plymou~h, July 26, 1860. m. Sept. 7, 1871, Mary 
Ellen Nelson. 

IT. EMMA J., b. Boecawen, June 28, 18M. 
y, HANNAH SAWYER, b. Boscawen, March 12,1838. m. Sept. 4,1883, 

George Hutrmao, Baltimore, Kd. She d. May 17, 1891. 
vi. P&ua W ARWIOJI:, b. Boecawen, Deo. 29, 1860. m. Deo. 28, 1882, 

Ida F. Hileman. He d. June1,1890. 
TiL WILLI& HALE, b. Boeoawen, March 29, 1867. m. Nov. 80, 1887, 

Julia E. Sargen1. 

KIMBALL. 

1. JoB EATON KIMBALL, son of Moses Kimball, of Warren, b . 
.August 1, 1811. m. 1833, Lydia Kebdrick Eaton, b. March 15, 
1811, dau. or Job and Sally (Brown) Eaton, of Wentworth. He was 
a farmer and a man above reproach; he came to Plymouth 1848, and 
remained here until1870. He d. Gilford, May 18, 1871. She returned 
to Plymouth and here d. Feb. 17, 1887. 

i. LAURA., b. March 11, 1884. m. Calvin A. Lewia (eee). 
il. JAxa Moue, b. 1888. 

iii. SARA.R, b. May 1, 1888. m. Andrew J. Hawkins (see). 
iv. MKLVINA1 b. April 26, lMO. unm. d. llaverhill, May 27, 1876. 
v. JoB EATON, b. Aprl112, 1M2. d. June 17, 1860. 
'fL ABIGAIL, b. June 17, 1M4. unm. d. Plymouth, Jan. 29, 1892. 

'fii. LYDIA, b. March 17, 1860. unm. d. Plymouth, Sept. 27, 1902. 

XING. 

1. BBNJ..UUN TRUSSELL KINO, son or Asa and Ruhama (Trussell) 
King, b. Danville, Vt., April 30, 1820. m. June 3, 1846, Delia Ann 
Gilbert, b. March 23, 1822, dau. or Ariel and Charlotte (Hamilton) 
Gilbert, of Bridport. For several yeal'B be was a driver or stages 
from Danville to Montpelier, in Vermont. He removed to Plymouth 
1884, living .on Russell SLreet. He d. Sept. 4, 1887. She d. Feb. 4, 
1904. 
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i. LAURA FLINT, b. Oct. 28, 1M-. m. Joseph P. Huckins (see). 
ii. ARAnP:LLA MAnrA, b. April 221 184-. m. Henry Hastings, a 

farmer of Elk River, Minn. 
iii. IDA MAY, b. May 80, 184-. m. Curlia Carr, railroad conductor 

Res. Somerville, Maae. 
iv. GKonox CLARK, b. Dec. 28, 1851. m. May 5, 1877, Jane Suiter. 

Res. St. Johnsbury, Vt. 
v. GKRTRUDI!l LAVANKAR, b. Nov. 28, 18~. Res. Plymouth. 

vL IIATTIB ALrcz, b. Feb. 8, 1858. d. Plymou~, April4, 1884. 

KLOCK. 

1. PE'rER G. KLOCK, son of George, b. Geneva, N. Y. m. Mar
garet Winegar, and removed to Sioux City, Ia., where be d. 1892. 

2. JAMF ... q 0. KLOCK, son of Peter G. 1, b. Geneva, N.Y., Dec. 24, 
1825. m. Feb. 14, 1851, Sally A. Mason, and now res. in Emporia, 
Kan. He formerly lived in Java, N.Y., and in Sioux City, Ia. 

3. JAMES E. KLocK, son of James G.1, b. Java, N. Y., March 27, 
1855. He graduated at ~he State Normal School, Emporia, Ka.n., 
and was superintendent of tho schools of Lyon County and principal 
of the Emporia High School. In 1890 he became superintendent 
of the schools of Leavenworth, Kan., where he remained six years, 
when he was appointed superintendent of the schools of Helena, 
Moot. He remained in Helena four years, when he was appointed 
principal of the Sta.te Normal School in Plymouth. He came to this 
town iu August, 1900, and his successful administration of the in
stitution is stated in Vol I. He m. at Neosho Rapids, Kan., Jan. 24, 
1880, Margaret Louise Roberts, b. Dodgeville, Wis., Dee. 30, 1860, 
dau. of John nud Mary Roberts. Seven children. 

i. M'. LEMA, b. Neoeho Rapide, Kan., Oct. 6, 1880. Plymonth mgh 
School, 1901. State Normal School, 1008. 

ii. G. GLoM, b. Emporia, Kan., Oct. 17,1888. Plymouth High School, 
1902. 

iii. MAYMR 1., b. Emporia, NoY. 5, 1886. Plymou'h High School, 
1904. 

jy, IlEUM I., b. Emporia, Feb. 8, 1888. 
Y. J. EuGENE, b. LeaYenwor~, Kan., Feb. 17, 1893. d. Dec. 8, 1805. 

vi. DoROTDT D., b. Helena, Mont., April 29, 1899. 
vii. JAKBI HAROLD, b. Plymou~, June 6, 1901. 

KNOWLES. 

1. RBV. ENOCII KNOWLBS, sou of John and Sarah (Farley) Knowles, 
b. Titusville, N. J., 1805, a local preacher, Methodist Episcopal 
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Church, in New Jersey, forty-five years and an earnest advocate of 
temperance from early manhood. d. at the residence of his son at 
Malden, Mass., Feb. 4, 1877. Hem. Nov. 30,1826, Alice C. Hughes, 
dau. of Joseph and Mary (Curtis) Hughes. 

I. Rn. DANIEL CLARK. KNOWLES, son of Rev. Enoch 1, b. Yard
ville, N.J., Jan. 4, 1836. Wesleyan Univ., 1858; D.D., 1887. He 
was captain of Co. D, 48th N.Y. Infantry in the Civil War; principal 
of Pennington Seminary, N. J., 1863-1867. As clergyman of the 
Methodist Episcopal Church he has filled appointments at Lawrence, 
Lowell, Lynn, and Malden, Mass., and Plymouth, 1881-1884. He 
was president of Tilton Seminary from 1885 until failing health in
fluenced his resignation, 1891. He is now Lndd professor a1ul finan
cial agent in the institution for which he secured $50,000 for building 
and $200,000 for endowment, with a residence at Tilton. He m. 
Nov. 10,1863, Lucia Miranda Barrows, b. Sept.10, 1841, dau. of Rev. 
Dr. Lorenzo D. and Minerva E. (Chase) Barrows. She is a graduate 
of the N.H. Conference Seminary, Tilton, 1861. 

i. NINA Eun.:aT, b. Lawrenoe, Mua., July 20, 1867. d. Malden, 
Mua., Oct. 17, 1876. 

ii. Fa&DUIO LAwauca, b. Lawrence, Mua., Sept. 8, 1869. Wet
leyan Unberaity, 1894; HarYard University, 1896. He is a versa
tile anUlor, and his 18Veral produotiou have received & generoua 
commendation. 

KNOWLES. 

1. NATHANIEL KNOWLES, a native of Alton, m. Margaret Moulton 
Freese; d. Thornton, 1863. Of teo children throe are uaructl. in the 
following record. 

L AaTBJI.U P&ADODY, b. April 5, 1843. rn. Oct. 7, 1866, Maria 
Tobyne, d&u. of Horace Tobyne; removed to PlymonUl, 1882. 
d. April8, 1898. She rea. PlymouUl. (1) Willis Leroy, b. Feb. 
19,1868, book-keeper, Boston, M888. (2) Alice Susan, b. Aprilll, 
1870. Rea. Boston, MIIB8. (8) Horaoe Albert, b. May 9, 1872. m. 
July f, 1900, Nettie Sanborn. Rea. Plymouth. (4) George Henry, 
b. Oct. 20, 187f. (6) Jessie Edna, b. July 12, 1880. m. J018pb 
Greenwood. Rea. MerediUl. (6) Nellie Belle, b. Anguat 20, 1881. 
(7) Florence EU&, b. August 9, 1884. m. Georp Allen Fox, of 
Woodstock. (8) Bertie Revere, b. Jan. 7, 1888. d. Jan. 26, 
1891. 

ii. NATHANIII:L, b. Nov. 6, 18M. m. Nov. 8, 1879, Carrie Miranda 
Jones, d&u. of lar&el and Mary E. (Georp) Jonee. lie wu a 
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farmer of Thornton, removing to Plymon\h, 1887. She d. Oct. 5, 
1898. (1) Lena Belle, b. August 81, 1881. m. Napoleon Bodwell. 
Res. Meredith. (2) Mary Edith, b. Oct. 5, 1882. m. Roaooe 
Smith (see). 

iii. SA&AB JANE, b. Oct. 2, 1858. m. George W. Calef (see). 

LADD. 
1. DANIEL LADD came to New England in the" Mary and John" 

of London, 1633. W1\S of Ipswich, 1637, Salisbury, 1639, and settled 
in Haverhill before 1646. He was a. selectman and a foremost citizen. 
d. July 27, 1693. His wife Ann d. }'eb. 10, 1694. 'l'hree children b. 
Salisbury and six in Haverhill. 

2. SAMUEL LADD, son of Dnniel 1, b. Hn.verhi11, Mnss., Nov. 1, 1649. 
m. Dec. 1, 1674, Martha Corliss, b. June 2, 1652, dau. of George and 
Joanna (Davis) Corliss. He was killed by the Indians, Feb. 22, 
1697/8. Ten children. 

3. DANIEL LADD, son of Samnel 2, b. Nov. 19, 1676. He WI\S cap
tured by the Indians at the time his father was slain. (See Chase's 
"Haverhill.") He escaped, and returned to Haverhill, where he m. 
Nov. 17, 1701, Susannah Hartshorn. He d. Haverhill, June 15,1751. 
She d. June 22, 1750. Six children. 

4. DANlKL LADD, son of Daniell, b. Nov. 15, 1710. m. Sept. 20. 
1733, Mehita.ble Roberts. Lived in Haverhill. Twelve children. 

6. DANIEL LADD, son of Daniel 4, b. April 21, 1740, m. Dorothy 
Foot. He removed to Haverhill, N.H. He was a brother of Judge 
Ezekiel Ladd. 

6. DANIEL LADD, son of Daniel 6, b. Sept. 10, 1773, came to Ply
mouth, 1797. He was a merchant and innholder on Ward HilL He 
m. Oct. 8, 1801, Lydia Dow, of Salem. The family removed from this 
town, 1813. Probably removed to Haverhill. 

i. 
ii. 

iii. 

7. iv. 
v. 

GxoRGB WILLIAHSON LIVERHORK, b. June 21, 1802. 
PKRHELIA, b. Dee. 19, 1803. d. Sept. t, 1805. 
BELA ORLANDO, b. April 23, HI05. m. Dec. 81, 1881, Elizabe'h 

Robertson, and lived in Boston. Three children. 
WILLIAM H., b. Feb. 12, 1807. m. Hannah B. Goodrich. 
CHARLES. 

'1. WILLIAM H. LADD, son of DanielS, b. Plymouth, Feb. 12, 1807. 
m. Dec. 29, 1831, Hannah B. Goodrich, of HaverhilL He was a car
riage maker in Haverhill until 1836, when he went to Boston. For 
several years he was one of the owners of the "Bee," later the "Daily 
Atlas," and about 1870, having retired from business, he became station 
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agent at Roxbury, Mass., on the Boston & Providence Railrond. He d. 
Nov. 10, 1886. Two sons and two daughters. 

8. NATIIANlBL LADD, son of John and Elizabeth (Sanborn) Lndd, of 
"Kingston, grandson of Nathaniel and Elizabeth (Gilman) Ladd, of 
Exeter, and great-grandaon of Daniel Ladd 1, the emigrant ancestor, was 
b. Kingston, June 17, 1722. Hem. August 12, 1741, Sarah Clifford. 
!Ate in life they removAd to Alexandria. Their dau. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 
6, 1756, m.lacob Draper (see). 

LANE. 

1. JOSEPH HusE LAMB, son of John and Hannah (Huse) Lane, b. 
Sanbornton, Sept. 28, 1800. m. 1821, Betsey Smith, b. 1796. He 
lived several years in Rumney, removing to Plymoutb,1835. He lost 
a hand in a mill in Manche~~ter. He remain~ in this town until 
1859. Apparently the family removed from town. It is not presumed 
that all his children are named in this register. 

i. JonPH W., b. 1831. m. Nov. 28, 1868, Abigail C. McQoeeten, dao. 
of Alvah McQueaten (see). Rea. St. Joseph, Mo. 

li. L~rotu.ao C., b. 1838. Taxed 1865-1869. Waltham Watch Fac
tory. 

iii. OauK F., b. 1836. Taxed 1868, 1869. 
iv. FaAKou, b. 18U. 

2. LUTHER LANK, a brother of Joseph Huse 1 Lane, b. Sanbornton, 
March 27,1808. m. August 28,1831, Mary Ann Sanborn, b. Jan.14, 
1811, dau. of John and Hannah (Chase) Sanborn. He lived in Ply
mouth, 1835 to 1840; removed to Medford, Minn. 

LANE. 

1. OBADIAH LANE, parentage unknown. m. 1804, Hannah Tucker, 
and removed to Plymouth, 1807, where he d. in August, 1809. His 
widow m. second Reuben Sanborn, and lived in Danville, where she d. 
April 12, 1843. Four children. His name on Plymouth tax-lists is 
Obed W. Lane. 

i. LuCY, b. March, 1806. d. Sept., 1805. 
ii. SAMUEL M., b. Dec. 12, 1807. m. April 4, 1828, Betsey B. Roberts. 

He waa a farmer and millwright in Danville and Andover. He 
d. Sep~ 29, 1876. She d. March 21, 1881. Three children. 

iii. Snvuua M., b. Jan. 4, 1809. Waa a farmer of Danville. He 
m. 1880, Sally Eastman. m. second, Mary Marsh. 

iv. JonK, twin, b. Jan. 4, 1809. d. Jan. 10, 1809. 
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LANGDON. 

1. TOBIAS LANGDON was an early ~ident of Portsmouth. He m. 
June 10, 1656, Elizabeth Sherburne, b. August 4, 1638, dau. of Henry 
and Rehecoa (Gibbons) Sherburne. He d. July 27,1664. His widow 
m. second, April 11, 1667, Tobias Lear. They were the great-grand
parents of Tobias Lear, W a.~bington's trusted secretary. After the death 
of Mr. Lear, his widow Elizabeth m. Richard Martyn. 

2. TOBIAS LANGDON, son of Tobias 1, b. 1660. m. Nov. 17, 1686, 
Maty Hubbard, b. Salisbuty, Mass., Jan. 19, 1667, dau. of Richard 
and Martha (Allen) Hubbard. He was a captain, and often named in 
the early annals of New Hampshire. They had at least nine children. 

3. JoHN LANGDON, seventh son of Tobias 2, b. May 28, 1707. m. 
Mary Hall, dau. of Josiah and Mary (Woodbury) Hall, and graud
dau. of Hon. Kinsley Hall She was · also a descendant of Gov. 
Winthrop and Gov. Dudley. He lived on the paternal homestead. 
He d. 1780. Six children, and among these was Gov. John 
Langdon. 

4. WooDBURY LANGDON, son of John 1, and nn elder brother of Gov. 
John Langdon, b. Portsmouth, 1738. m. March 18, 1765, Sarah Sher
bunte, b. March 27, 17 48, dnu. of Henry and Sarah (Warner) Sherburne. 
He was successful in shipping and mercantile business, and in public 
affairs he was a resolute and a dominant factor. He was a member 
of the house of representatives, 1777-1779, and a delegate to the 
Continent.'\} Congress, attending sessions, 1779-1781; State Coun
cillor, 1781-178:J; nnd under the State Constitution be was a mem
ber of tho first Senate, 1784, and president of that body. During the 
illness of Governor Weare, near the close of his term of office, he 
was acting governor of New Hampshire. . He was appointed justice of 
the Superior Court of Judicature, 1786, and resigned, 1791, to accept 
an appointment by President Washington of commissioner to adjust 
Revolutionary claims. He d. Jan. 13, 1805. She d. 1827. 

5. CAPT. WooDBURY LANGDON, son of Hon. Woodbury, b. 1774. 
Was trained in commercial pursuits in the office and warerooms of his 
father. Subsequently he was commander of a ship making voyages 
to and from Portsmouth, having a home a few years in Durham. He 
m. Many Woodlock. He d. at City Point, Va., 1822, and was buried 
in a cemetery one mile from that town. The headstone is inscribed 
"Cnpt. Woodbmy Langdon of l'ortsmoutb N. II. died 1822 aged 48." 
His widow subsequently lived in Durham, nnd several years in the 
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family of Uev. Andrew P. Peabody, D.D., of Portsmouth. She d. at 
the home of Rev. Dr. Peabody, and was buried· Jan. 9, 1858. 

8. JAMBS FOGG LANGDON, son of Capt. Woodbury 6, b. Durham, 
April27, 1804. In youth be was employed two years by Ebenezer 
Coe, Esq., a merchant and an eminent citizen of Northwood, and lu.ter 
he was a clerk in the store of Hon. John Harvey, also of Northwood. 
Many who remember Mr. Langdon will testify that if he had pursued a 
mercantile career he would have become successful and distinguished; 
but there was a resistless element in his fraternal nature that directed 
him to a more impulsive and a closer contact with his fellowmen. 
l!'or thirty years be was a driver and proprietor of stages and mail
coaches. Beginning 1823, he drove four years from Laconia to North
wood, owning a half interest in the properties of the line. From 1827 
to 1832 be drove for Robert Morse the stages from Rumney to Con
cord, making three round trips each week. The next four years he 
was associated with William French. They owned the stages from 
Haverhill to Stanstead, P. Q. In 1836 Mr. Langdon became pro
prietor of the stages from Concord to Dover, and from Meredith to 
Dover. He drove the coaches from Concord to Dover. Selling these 
lines, be bought in 1838 the well-remembered line from Haverhill to 
Concord, which he conducted until the building of the railroad. He 
also owned the stages from Plymouth through Franconia Notch to 
Lancaster and Stanstead. In the carriage of parcels and in doing 
errands for the public, the drivers of the stages laid the early founda
tions of the ·express business. When the swifter locomotives drove the 
stages from the road, Mr. Langdon was associated with Benjamin 
Pierce Cheney and Nathaniel White in an express business from 
Boston to .Montreal, which was continued until the purchase, in 1881, 
by the American Express Company. Mr. Langdon m. Oct. 11, 1827, 
Rhoda Hill, b. Northwood, Feb. 4, 1805, dau. of Daniel and Esther 
(Caswell) Hill. He lived in Rumney several years, and was a select
man of that town. In 1847 he removed to Plymouth. Representative, 
1872, 1873. With the exception of four years in Concord (1855--
1859) he continued a residence here until his death. He d. Jan. 10, 
1887. She d. May 22, 1888. Five childl'en. 

i. MARY ELIZABJ:TB, b. Sanbornton, Dec. 29, 1828. d. Jan. 19, 
1829. 

7. ii. WooDBURY Fooo, b. Concord, Feb.1, 1880. 
iii. MARY E8TBKB1 b. Rumney, May 1, 1882. m. Iliram Hill. 

8. iT. JosH GJLBKBT, b. Barnet, Vt., Feb. 61 1886. 
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v. JosEPUINK, b. Uumney, March 19, 1842. m. Plymouth, June 3, 
181i3, Orlando Leach. He was early connected with the publica
tion of school books and later was of the firm LeAch, Shewell & 
Sanborn, of Boston, Mass., with branch houses in New York and 
Chicago. lie res. many years in Brooklyn, N. Y. He retired 
from hnsiness 18981 and is living in Avon, Muss. Mrs. Leach was 
a frequent contributor to the literary publications, and after her 
death Mr. Leach published a memorial volume cf her poems. Her 
life WRS devoted to the good of others. She d. in Brooklyn, N.Y., 
Sept. 4, 1884, and was buried in Trinity cemetery. No children. 

7. Wooonunv FoGG LANGDON, son of James Jl'ogg 11, b. Feb. 1, 1830. 
Pursued n. preparatory course of stuuy at Concord and Andover, Mass. 
llowdoin College, 1853. He wn.s in business in Minnesota several 
years, rctnmiug to l)lymouth, 1869. He WaR in the express business 
with his fn.thet· until 1881. At his suggestion, his father turned his 
attention to the establishment of the Plymouth waterworks, and he 
was the constrnctive engineer. He was the efficient superintendent 
of the wn.terworks fl'Om 1881 until the pln.nt wn.s solei to the town in 
1898. In tho menu time he hns been a dealer in real estate and has 
conducted n. market garden in Plymouth and one in Holdemess. He 
m. March 1, 1857, Anne E. Merrill, dau. of Phineas Merrill, of 
St-ratham. She u. iu Plymouth, Oct. 18, 1880. Mr. Langdon m. 
seconu, Jan. 27, 1895, Donna (Gould) Morrill, dau. of Dr. J. B. N. and 
Maria E. (St.evem1) Gould, and widow of-- Morrill. 

i. FRASK WooDBURY, b. Minnesota, Nov. 25, 1858, was a studt>nt at 
Phillips Academy, Enter, 1877, aud entered Ilellmuth College, 
London, P. Q. He d. a~ Plymouth, Nov. 9, 1880. 

8. JoliN GILBERT LANGDON, son of James l<'ogg 8, b. Feb. 6, 1835, 
prep1neu for a collegiate course at C•mcord and Andover. Bowdoin 
C1Jl1ege, 1857. He read law in Plymouth with William Leverett, hut 
early was pet"Suaded to join with his father in the express business. 
Selectman. He was energetic and capable. He d. in the early years 
of a succcssrnl career, nt Plymouth, Mny 1 8, 1869. IIo m. at Monona, 
ln., Sept. 27, 1863, Helen M. Pm·ker, dau. of James and Fanny 
(Cole) Parker, of Trenton, N. Y., and later of Monona, Ia. After 
the death of Mr. Langdon she labored for her two children with the 
heroism of a devoted mother, and now res. with her son at Newton 
Centre, Mass. 

I. FANNY ELrZABBTB, b. Plymouth, July 15, 1864. unm. d. Ann 
Arbor, Mich., Oct. 21, 1899. She was educated in t.he public 

TOL. u.-26 
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echoolaof Plymouth, and graduated at Plymouth High School, 1886, 
and the State Normal School, 1887. After teaching two years in 
this town sho pm·sut.-d a collegiate course at the University of 
Michigan, A.U., 18U5; A.M., 1800. She wae two years asaist.aut 
and one year instructor in :Michigan Uuivereity. In the autumn 
of 1898 abe became inst1·uctor in zoOlogy, and bold the poaitiou 
until her death. While au undergraduate she published iu U1e 
" Journal of Morphology " a paper on " The Sense Orgaoa of 
Lumbricul agricola (lloftin).'' At the time of her death she bad 
nearly completed a botanical eaaay, "On the development of U1e 
Flowera of the Aaclepiadacee.'' She waa never robust, and her 
acientific career wae an inspiring struggle, winning fame ae a 
conacientiou.t investigator, an inspiring teacher, and clear and 
forcible lecturer. 

ii. J.uuca GtLBitllT, b. Plymouth, May 1, 1866, was flducated in the 
public scboola of Plymouth, three yeara at the Iloldernesa school, 
a term at Bryant & Stratton's Commercial College, Boaton, and 
a special courae at Maaaachuaetts Institute of Technology. He 
remaiued at the Institute aa aaaistant instructor in woodwork 
until 1897. He then entered the office of John Snook & Sons, ae 
architectural draftsman, and baa been connected with the most 
prominent mechanical aud laudecape architects of .Boston and 
New York. In 1901 he waa employed on the park system of the 
District of Columbia. Ilia talent and handiwork i11 happily ex
pressed in mauy pl"ivate estatoa and public parka. lie ia uum. aod 
rea. at Newton Centre, Mass. 

LAWSON. 

1. JoHN LAWSON, son of Ive Lawson. b. Copenhagen, Denmark, 
Dec. 30, 1852. Came to America, 1880, and after living a few years 
in St. John, N. B., and Portland, M~ .• he came to Plymouth, 1890. 
He is employed Boston & Maiue RR., res. ou }J}eRsant Street. 
He m. Ol:t. 8, 1885, Eliza Connolly, b. March 2, 1863, dau. of John 
and N~llie (Tobin) Connolly. 

i. WILJ'BED Eoo&NK, b. July 11, 1886. d. Dec. 11, 1886. 
ii. 1\l.~niAN GKU'l"llUDE, b • .May 11, 1887. 

LEAVITT. 

1. EllWARD LEAVITT, b. Wolfeboro, 1769. m. Rachel Emery, and 
was uue of the early settlel"s of Ripley, Me. Later he lived in Glen
burn, Me., where he d. 1863, aged 94. 

8. UHASB PEilKINS LKAVI'l'T, son of Edwarcil, b. June 10, 1829. m. 
An).!U•·t 17, 1853, Samh Morrison Keui~>ton, b. Campton, August 27, 
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1834, dnu. of David Dustin and Sarah (Cone) Keniston. They re
movccl to Plymouth, 1870. Res. South Main Street. He <1. Feb. 
3, 1897. 

i. NELr.ue SARAH, b. DE'c. 21, 1855. m. Feb. ZT, 1877, George W. 
Plummer, b. Gilford, 1845, son of Thomas J. Plummer, a farmer 
of Tilton. (1) Scott Leavitt, b. March 9, 1883. 

ii. loA MAY, b. Augoat 16, 1859. m. MAy 23, 1885, Fred M. Sawyer, 
son of Walter II. and Sarah (Fifield) Sawyer, of Woodstock, farmer 
of 1.1\Conift. lie removed, 1897, to Plymouth. Rea. on Highland 
Street. (1) Lela Attwood, b. April 8, 1880. 

iii. YKNA GRACK, b. MArch 31, 1869. Plymouth High School, 1887. m. 
Joseph L. Attwood (see). 

LEAVITT. 

1. WEA.I!R LRAVITr, son of Joseph Leavitt. b. Meredith, 1791. 
lie m. Mahala , and lived iu Rockport, Mass., in Campton, and 
in M1\nchester. Late in lire they removed to Plymouth, where he 
d. Oct. 30, 1872. She d .• June 25, 1887. 

i. NANCY 8TKVKN8. m .• Joel l'ieree, cabinet maker, of Woodatock. 
She d. J:o'eb., 1846. He d. Nashua, Jan. 1, 1889. Two children : 
(1) May Adalaide. (2) Charles Albert. 

ii. SARAII FRANCES, b. May ZT, 1835. m. George G. Barnard, of )fan
cheater. He served iu 5th Mall. Infantry. He d. March 20, 1883. 
She d. Jan. 22, 1885. 

iii. LIZZIE. d. aged •. 
iv. J<;MMA. d. young. 
v. MARY. d. young. 
vi. IIBLKN MAn, b. Nov. 8, 18«. m. John Chandler (see). 

vii. FnANX. d. young. 
viii. GKORGB. d. young. 

LEAVITT. 

1. STEPHEN LEA VITI, b. 1794. A native of this State. Was a Free
Will Baptist minister, nml wns settled over the church in Topsham, 
Vt., 1830-1846. In 1846 l1e removed to Plymouth and res. here 
five years. Subsequently he lived and preached in Alexandria. His 
wife was Olive. Three children were in Plymouth while the family 
lived here. 

i. n.unun, b. 1828. 
ii. CnAnu:e, b. 18:12. 
iii. LoRETTA, b. ]836. 
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LEVERETT. 

1. ELDER THOMAS LBVBRE'rl', emigrant ancestor from Boston, 
Lincolnshire, England, where the youngest of his sixteen children was 
baptized, April 12, 1632. Came to America in company with Rev. 
John Cotton and settled in Boston, Mass., 1633. He became a mem
ber of the First Church in October, 1633, and on the fifth of the 
following month he was admitted freeman. Following the ordination 
of Mr. Cotton in Boston, 'l'homus wvorett was made a ruling elder, 
which office he sustained until death. lie m. 1610, Auue }'ishor. 
He d. April 3, 1650. His widow d. Oct. 16, 1656. 

2. GovERNOR JoHN LBVERE1T, son of Elder Thomas 1, b. England, 
July, 1616, and came to America with his father, 1633. He was ad
mitted to the church July 14, 1639, and admitted freeman May 13, 
1640. For several years he was a merchant, but the greater pa1t of 
his active life was devoted to the colony. He was distinguished in 
military affairs, having been chosen a major-general 1663 and 1666. 
He was a member of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company, 
and commander, 1652, 1663, and 1670. He was a representative, 
1651, and speaker of the assembly a part of the session. He was 
again a representative, 1652, 1653, 1663, 1664, 1665, and assistant, 
16ti5 to 1670. Deputy-governor, 1671 and 1672, and governor from 
1673 until his death. In 1676 he received from Charles II. the order of 
Knighthood, but on account of his public employments, or for other 
reasons, he never assumed the title. Governor Leverett m. 1639, 
Hannah Hudson, dau. of Ralph Hudson, deceased, of Boston. She d. 
July 7, 1646. He m. second, Sept. 7, 1647, Sarah Sedgwick, b. 1629, 
probably a dau. of Major-General Rohert Sedgwick, of Charlestown, 
Mass. She d. Nov. 2, 1704. He d. March 16,1678/9. 

3. HUDSON LKVBUB"IT, son of Governor John 1, b. Boston, May 3, 
1640; baptized May 10,1640. m.1661,Sarah Peyton, b. Boston,1643, 
dau. of Capt. Be~aleel and Mary (Greenough) Peyton. She ci. about 
1679. Hem. second, Elizabeth. He d. 1694. His widow Elizabeth 
d. 1714. He was a merchant. 

i. Joax L•vaarrr, b. Auguat 25, 1662, PreeideDt of Hanard 
College, waa a aon of Hudson and Sarah (Pey&on) LevereU. 

'· THOMAS LBVBRE'rl', son of Hudson 1, b. Boston; baptized 1674. 
m. Dec. 11, 1701, Rebecca Winsor, b. Boston, Nov. 3, 1673, dau. 
of Joshua and Sarah Winsor. He d. 1706. She m. second, Dec. 



LEVERETr. 405 

4, 1712, Edward Wilkinson; m. third, June 12, 1723, SRmuel 
BridghRm. 

5. KNIGHT LEVERETT, son of Thomas', b. Boston, Jan. 1, 1702j3. 
m. Feb. 1, 1725-6, Abigail Buttolph, b. Boston, Nov. 23, 1704, <lau. 
of Nicholas and Mary (Guttridge) Buttolph. He was a merchant of 
Boston. lie inherited both lands aud money. He d. Jan. 11, 
1753. His willow, Abigai1, d. Jan. 21, 1774. 

8. JOliN LEVERETT, son of Knight 6, b. Boston, Jan. 28, 1726/7. 
m. Dec. HI, 1757, Mary Greenleaf, h. Nov. 20, 1732, dau. of Stephen 
and Mary (Goold) Greenleaf. About the date of his marriage he was 
a liue otlicer in Col. John Phillips' regiment of militia and June 7, 
1771, hewn.~ commissioned lieutenant-colonel in Col. Jolm Erving's 
regiment. lie was subsequently colonel or the regiment. Col. 
!..everett WI\.~ a merchant and importer or British goods. His ware
houses and vnluable contents \Vere destroyed by the king's troops 
when they took poRBession of Boston, 1774. He removed his family 
to Middleton, Conn., where he d. June 10, 1777. His widow re
movecl with her sons to Windsor, Vt., where she d. July 8,1795. He 
l1ad sons (1) John nnmed hereafter. (2) William, whose daughter 
Mary m. Hon. Horace Everett. dau. Elizabeth Hallan m. Hon. 
George Woodward, of Hanover, and dau. Lucretia m. Jonathan Bliss, 
&q. (3) Thomas, Secretary of State of Vermont. 

7. JOHN LEVERETT, son of John 8, b. Boston, Mass., Sept 19, 1754. 
Harvard University, 1776. He removed from Middleton, Conn., to 
Windsor, Vt, and through life was an able and trusted lawyer. He 
was in afftuent circumstances nnd refused all overtures of political 
preferment. He was a studious gentleman of rare attainment and 
mnrkellability. He m. March 3, 1790, Lois Burnham, b. March 29, 
1764. She d. Jan. 11, 1791. He m. second, June 7, 1792, Hannah 
l-everett, b. Nov. 7, 1760, dnu. of Thomas and Hannah (Gray) 
J..everett and gmnci-dnu. of Knight 6 and Abigail (Buttolph) Leverett 
(see). She d. Apt·il :w, 179!>. Hem. third, Jnnc 9, 1803, Elizabeth 
Salisbury, b. August 15, 1772, dau. of Dea. Samuel and Elizabeth 
(Sewall) Snlisbmy, of Boston, 1\Inss. She d. April 17, 1848. · He d. 
April 18, 1839. One child by first, three by second, and six by third 
marriage. 

i. Lore BunNRAM, b. Dec. 29, 1790. m. March 16, 1818, John 
Nelson, b. Exeter, Jan. 4, 1778, aon of Jonathan and Martha 
(Folson) Nelson, Dartmouth College, 1808. He wu an able 
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lawyer of Ilaverhill. Their dau. M&rJ 8. m. 18t0, Ira Perley, b. 
Boxford, Mass., Nov. 9, 1700, son of Samuel and Phebe ())~r) 
Perley, Du-tmouU1 College, 1822. Res. Concord. Cbie( Justioo 
of Supreme Court. He d. Feb. 26, 1874. Their dau. SWIIUl 
Brewster m. William Coombs Thompson, of Plymouth (see). 
Their dan. Lois m. Dec. 25, 1749, David Dickey, b. Epaom, Oct. 5, 
1806, son of Hanover and Lydia (Osgood) Dickey, Dartmouth 
College, 1835. Lawyer of Newport and HaverhilL He d. Lowell, 
Maea., Oct. 80, 1877. Their dau. Sarah m. llay 22, 1850, Samuel 
Hutchins Goodall, b. Uath, March 81, 1823, son of Ira and Hannah 
Child (HutchiM) Goodall, Dartmouth College, 18U. He was a 
lawyer of Portsmouth. She d. Feb. 18, 1866. Their dau. Eliza. 
beth Salisbury m. Sept. 26, 1867, Samuel Hutchins Goodall. She 
d. Feb. 6, 1896. Their dau. Anna m. Wm. B. Fo:~~:. an. second, 
George T. IUce. Their daaa. Martha and Frances m. William R. 
Hooper, editor, "Worcester Spy.'' Their sou, Thomas Leverett, 
University o( Vermont, 1846. United States Circuit Judge. 
Lived in Worcester. Their son Ebenezer Brewster d. in Texas 
IWd tbeir eori William wae in buaincaa iu St. Louia, Mo. 

ii. JouK, b. March 11,1793. m. Sept. I, 1824, Esther S. Wellman and 
was a merchant in Boston and New York. He d. 1S43. 

iii. TBOKA81 b. Afay 29, 1795. d. June 6, 1816. 
iv. HAKMAB, b. March 29, 1798. d. Jan. 4, 1826. 
v. SAMUEL SALISBURY, b. May 14, 1804. Dartmouth College, 1822. 

d. April 80, 1828. 
vi. JoSIAH SALIBBUKY, b. Jan. 24, 1810. unm. Merchant of 

New York. 
vii. ELIZABETH, b. Sept. 8, 1805. m. July, 1836, Rev. John S. Daven

port. He was pastor of the Congregational Church, Francestown, 
1839-1842, and subsequently waa an Epiecopalian clergyman at 
Newburyport, M1188., and Syracuse, N. Y. She d. August 18, 
1894. 

viii. MAaTuA,-b. Jan. 2, 1807. m. William Coombs Thorupaou (see). 
ix. MARY, b. June 2, 1808. m. April SO, 1832, Abel Kimball 1\ferrill, 

b . .April 4, 1809, sou of Benjamin and Sarah (Haynes) Merrill. 
He lived In Ilaverhill. Merchant, town clerk, director of Grafton 
County Bank and deacon of the Haverhill churoh. She d. Felt. 
24, 1848. lis m. second, July 2:J, 1844, her ai:oter Abigail, who d. 
Sept. 1, 1875. Dea. Abel K. Merrill d. Nov. 26, 1878. Three 
children by wife Mary and one by wife .Abigail. (1) John 
I..everett, b. May 29, 1883. Dartmouth College, 1856; Prince
ton Theological Seminary, 1859. Pastor, Presbyterian Churoh, 
Chanceford, Pa., 18~1865; Congregational Churches, .Acworth, 
1866-1870; Marlboro, 1871-1887; Rindge, 1887-1891 ; Newbury, 
Vt., 1891-1901. He is author of History of .Aoworth aud was 
president of trustees, Tenney .Memorial Librar.J, Newbury, Vt., 
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1897-1901. He m. Sept. 11, 1860, Mary LouiR8 MoTJ>hy, b. 
Chanceford, Pa., July 11, 1839, dan. of John A. and Agnes 
(ClarkROn) Murphy. They res. in Winchendon, MIUIII. Two 
children: Mary l..everett, b .• June 18, 1862, a teacher, Edgerly 
School, Fitchburg, 1\fiUIS., and Charles Clarkson, b. March 8, 
1872. Dartmouth College, 1894; Yale Divinity School, 1897. 
PB."tor, Congregational Church, Steubenville, Ohio, 1897-1902, and 
Winchendon, M""-"·• since 1002. (2) Benjamin, b. March 25, 
18!J•i. nartmonth College, 18ii8; Princr.ton Tht>ological Seminary, 
1811 I. l'a.'ltor, Harton, Md., 1861.-1865; Pembroke, 1866-1870; 
An~<able Forks, N. Y., 1870-1883; Swanzey, 1882-1888. Hem. 
April 28, 186~, ,Joanna W. Morrill, dl\u. of Rev. Franklin Merrill. 
llc d. Nov. 16, 1888. (3) S~~rah )<;Iizabeth, b. Augnst 8, 1886. 
nmn. IteR. LiRbon. (4) Ch11.rles Henry, b. June 16, 18t6. Dart
mouth College, 1867; Andover Theological Seminary, 1870; D.()., 
10111 ; Pastor, Mankato, Minn., Weet Brattleboro, Vt., fourteen 
yel\rs. Secretary and trcnsurer of Vermont Domestic Missionary 
Society, res. at St. ,Johnsbury, Vt. He m. Laura Merrill, dau. of 
Daniel F. Merrill, of Washington, D. C. 

x. AnroAIL B., b. Oct. H, 1811. m. Abel K. Merrill (see ante). 
8. xi. WILLIAM, b. July 8, 1813. 

8. WILLIAM LEVF.RE'IT, son or John nnd Elizabeth (Salisbury) 
Leverett, b. Windsor, Vt., July 8,1813. Yale College,1834. He was 
a lawyer and respected ami influential citizen of Plymouth from 1840 
until his death. (See Vol. 1.) Hem. Oct. 6, 1851, Catherine Russell 
Spnlcling, dan. of Joseph Spalding (sec). He d. Sept. 18, 1874. 
She rn. secoml, .Ft·nncis A. Cnshtnl\11 (sec). Three children of William 
and Catherine Russell (Spalding) Leverett born in Plymouth. 

i. CAROLINK RuTH, b. Sept. 30, 18!ilJ. Res. in Plymouth. 
ii. KATP: EJ.IZABP:TR, b. April 23, 1855. d. Oct. 7, 1870. 
iii. MARTHA lhGGINSOl'f, b. Nov. 23, 1860. m. Sept. 28, 1899, Fred S. 

LEWIS. 

Farmer, b. Temple, Me., 1856, eon of Samuel Farmer. Res. 
Rumford Falla, Me. 

1. JoNAS LEWIS, m. Susannah Dix and lived several years in New
buryport, Mass. He was a soldier in the Revolution. He removed 
to Lempster and iu 1793 to Littleton, where he d. 1833 or 1834. 

2. JOEL LEWIS, son of Jonas 1, b.1785. m. 1810 (published March 
13) Lucy Sawyer, b. August 14, 1784, dau. of William Sawyer. She 
d. August 1, 1864. He lived in ):.ittleton fl'om 1810 until he d. Sept. 
18, 1840. 
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3. CALVIN AINSWORTH LEWIS, son of Joe1 1, b. Littleton, May 17, 
1827. Onme to Plymouth in youth. He m. Jan., 1850, l.o.ura 
Kimball, dan. of Job Eaton Kimball (sec). She d. August 5, 1861. 
m. second, Sept. 7, 1863, Angeline Merrill, dalL of lemuel Men·ill 
(see). He lived west side of Ward Hill Sixth N. H. Infantry; 
discharged May 26, 1863. V. R. C. Jan. 4, 1864, to Nov. 17, 1865. 
He d. Plymouth, July 20, 1896. She d. Oct. 5, 1895. Tbree cbild1'Cn 
by first and two by second marriage. 

i. ETHAN ALuM, b. 1851, left his home in yout.b. Record unknoWD. 
ii. DB RIZZIO, b. 18;)3. d. Nov. 1, 1863. 

iii. MARVKTTB L., b. 1855. d. Jan. 29, 186o. 
iv. J.;auu Aou&, b. August Zl, 1805. m. Charles A. Moulton (see) • 
..,, INJ'ANT SON, b. lllld d. 1872. 

LITTLE. 

1. OEORGB LirrLE, emigrant ancestor, in early life was a tailor on 
Unicorn Street, London. He came to New England, 1640,and settled 
in Newbury, M'\.qs,, where he cl. between March 13, 1693, and Nov. 
17.1694. Hem. Alice J>oor, who d. Dec. 1,1680. m. second, July 
19, 1681, Eleanor Dn1·nard, widow of Thomas Bamard (see). She d. 
Nov. 27, 1694. He d. 1693 or 1694. 

2. JosKPn LJTrLB, son of George 1, b. Sept. 22, 1653. m. Oct. 31, 
1677, Mary Coffin, b. Nov. 12, 1G57, dau. of Tristram C,lftin. lie 
was a captain and a prominent man of Newbury, Mass. He d. Sept. 
6, 1740. She d. Nov. 28, 1725. 

3. MosEl:! LITTLE, son of Joseph 1, h. May 5, 1690. m. Jan. 5, 
1715, Mat·y Hale, b. Aptil 28, 1687, dau. of Cnpt. Thomas nnd Sarah 
( Northend) Hale. lie d. August 15, 1725. She d. August 7, 1757. 
He was a merehant in the part of Newbury now Newbtu-yport. His 
son Nnthnn was the father of the wife of Judge Samuel Emerson, of 
Plymouth. 

4. J.:uKNKZKR J.n·ru, son of Moses 8, b. Oct. 18, 1715. m. 1737, 
Elizabeth Brown, b .• J nne 8, 1716, dau. of Joseph and Lydia (Emery) 
Drown. He was a prosperous mea-chant of Newburyport nod one of 
the promoters of Dartmouth College. He d. July 30, 1768. She d. 
at the home of her son in Campton, Nov. 13, 1795. 

6. MosBS LITTLB, son of Ebenezer•, b. April15,1739. m. August 
15, 1757, MAry Milk, dan. of Dea. James and Samh (Brown) Milk. 
He removed to Campton, 1769, and was a merehant and a. farmer and 
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a potent factor in that town. He owned the Governor's farms in 
Plymouth and in Campton. His homestead was subsequently owned 
anrl occupied by Arthur Livermore. His wife d. Sept. 13, 1797. He 
removed, 1797, to Portsmouth. He m. second, Jan. 15, 1798, Sarah 
(Titcomb) Fernald, dan. of Onleb Titcomb and widow of Humphrey 
}'ernald, of Port.•m10uth. While journeying from Portsmouth to Camp
ton, l1e d. in Dover, August 30, 1798. Of his nine children two are 
named below. 

i. EBKNEZF.R, b. Jan. 25, 1762. m. August 5, 1783, Jane Burbeck, 
dnu. of Edward and Jane (Milk) Burbeck (see). He was MllOCi
ated with his father in the store and for several years conducted a 
store in Plymouth near Livermore Falls. He lived in Campton. 
Selectman and town officer. He d. Jan. 15, 1833. She d. April 
29, 1845. 

iv. JAMF.B, b. Sept. 21, 1769. m. Feb. 27, 1794, Elizabeth Greenleaf, b. 
May 6, 1765. He lived in Campton, Centre Harbor, and again in 
Campton. He wa.s a merchant and also engaged in wool card
ing and manufacture of pearl ash. He d. April 6, 1813. She d. 
A ngust 1, 1817. Nine children. Their dans. Elmira, b. May 20, 

·17911, and Eliza Ann, b. April26, 1800, m. Dr. Samuel Rogers (see). 
Harriet, b. March 27, 1798, m. Benjamin Noyes (see). 

6. MosF.s LITTLE, son of George t, b. Newbury, March 11, 1657. 
Lived in Newbury. Hem. Lydia Coffin, dau. of Tristram Coffin, Jr. 
Her mother was Judith Greenleaf, b. Sept. 2, 1625, dau. of Edmund 
and Sarah (Dole) Greenleaf. She m. Henry Somerby, and m. second, 
March 2, 1752/3, Tristram Coffin, sou of Tristram Coffin the 
emigrant nnccstor. Moses Little d. March 8, 1691. 

7. TRISTRAM LI'ITLE, son of Moses 6, b. Newbury, Dec. 9,1681. m. 
Oct. 30, 1707, Sarah Dole, h. Feb. 12, 1690, dau. of Henry and Sarah 
(JJrocklehank) Dole, of Newbury. He was a farmer, and the house 
he erected on the paternal e.'!ta.te is preserved. 

8. ENOCH LITTLE, son of Tristram, b. Newbury, May 21, 1728. m. 
Feb. 19, 1755, Sarah PettingilJ, who d. March 10, 175R; m. second, 
June 5, 1759, Hannah Hovey. He removed to Hampstead, 1766, and 
to Boscawen, 1774, where he d. Oct. 21,1816. Shed March 15,1801. 
(See Coffin's "Boscawen.") 

9. NOAH LI'ITLR, son of Enochs, b. Nov. 1, 1765. m. Asenath 
Elliot. He lived several years in Boscawen, and later in Warner. 
His wife d. Juue 8, 1808. He d. Cass County, Mich., August 14, 
1837. 
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10. JoHN LITTLE, son of Noah •, b. Boscawen, March 19, 1788. m. 
Sept. 23, 1814, Nancy Hoyt, b. Sanbornton, Mny t:l, 17H7, dau. of 
Bernard and Ma•·y (Nichols) Hoyt. He was a hatter aml lived in 
Sanbornton, in Plymouth one year, 1823, and in Meredith, where he d. 
Sept. 11, 1832. Seven children. 

11. GBORGB WASHINGTON LlT'rLB, son of John 10, b. Feb. 24, 1830. 
In childhood he had a home with his maternal grandfather in San
bornton, and was employed three or four years in the Eagle Coffoo 
House standing on the site of the F..agle Hotel, in Concord. In 1849 
he was a brakeman on freight from Concord to Meredith and trans
ferred as brakeman and baggage-master on passenger trains, running 
on the first train into Plymouth. He was conductor, Concord to Ply
mouth, ten years, beginning 1852, and was United States mail agent 
thirteen years, leaving the service, 1879. In Plymouth he has been 
interested in livery and stage lines, and has been collector of taxes and 
supervisor. He m. Nov. 29, 1854, Helen Henrietta Holden, h. Jan. 
24, 1835, dau. of Adams M. Holden, of Rumney. She d. Sept. 11, 
1898. 

1. MELZIUfA ELIZA, b. August 17, 1856. m. Oct. 16, 1888, Henry S. 
Arria. He waa a barber in Plymouth, 1882-1892, now rea. 

~ Roxbury, Maaa. Two children b. Plymouth: (I) Metta Ottilie, 
b. Sept. 23, 1884. Plymouth High School, 1902. (2) MWTay 
Prince, b. Oct. 14, 1886. 

LIVERMORE. 

1. JoHN LIVBRMORB, American ancestor, of a numerous family, m. 
in England, Grace Sherman, dau. or Edmund and Grace (Makin) 
Sherman, of Dedham, England, and came to New England,1634. He 
settled in Watertown, Mass., and was admitted freeman, 1635. Su~ 

sequently he lived in New Haven, Conn., several years, returning to 
Watertown about 1652. He was a prominent citizen and a select
man or New Haven and or Watertown. He d. April14, 1684. She 
d. Jan. 14, 1690. Ten children. 

2. SAMUEL LIVBRMORB, son of John 1, b. New Haven, Conn., May 
11, 1640. m. June 4, 1668, Anna Bridge, dau. of Matthew and Anna 
(Danfmth) Bridge. He owned a grist mill, and was a malt.ster of 
Watertown; freeman, 1671; selectman, 1684 and 1690. He d. Dec. 
6, 1690. She m. second, Oliver Wellington. She d. August 28,1727. 
Twelve children. Their son Samuel was the father of Matthew· 
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Livermore, Harvard University, 1722, a distinguished lawyer of Ports
mouth, and attomey-general of the province. 

3. JoNATHAN LIVERMORE, son of Samuel 1, b. Watertown, April 
19, 1678. m. Nov. 23, 1699, Uebecca Barnes. He was a tanner 
of Watertown, where be d. Nov. 8, 1705. She d. Dec. 9, 1765, 
aged 85. 

4. SAMUEL LIVERMORP.:, sou of Jonathan 8, b. March 14, 1702. m. 
Nov. 10, 1726, Hannah Brown, b. Jan. 22, 1707, dau. of William and 
Hannah (Pease) Brown, of Watertown. He lived in Waltham, Mass., 
and was a town clerk and selectman twenty-two years; representative 
eighteen years, town treasurer, and a deacon. His wife Hannah, the 
mother of all his chilclrcu, tl. Nov. 2, 1762, anti he subsequently 
null'ried three wives. He d. August 7,1773. Nine children, of whom 
three sons graduated at Nassau Hall, Princeton. 

5. SAMUEL LIVERMORE, son of Samuel'· b. Waltham, Mass., May 
15, 1732. No.ssau Hall, 1752. He was admitted to the bar, 1756, 
and was a distinguished lawyer at Portsmouth, Londonderry, and 
Holderness. On account of the imperfect and incompleted surveys of 
the towns, there was a great amount of litigation over conflicting titles. 
In such and other cases Mr. Livermore was constantly employed, and 
in several suits conducted by the joint grantees of a township he was 
paid in land. He acquired other tracts by purcbnse, and at one time 
he owned several rights in the propriety of Plymouth, and many acres 
of divided land. He never lived in Plymouth, and none of the family 
bad a legal residence in this town, but be was counsel of the propri
etors and of many of the citizens of the town. He was a potent 
factor in public affairs. He was Chief Justice of the Superior Court 
of Judicature, 1782-1790, delegate from New Hampshire in the Con
tinental Congress, representative in the Federal Congress, and United 
States Senator. He m. in Portsmouth, Sept. 22, 1759, Jane Brown, 
b. 1734, dau. of Rev. Arthur and Mary (Cox) Brown. He d. May 18, 
1803. She d. Feb. 2, 1802. Two children b. in Portsmouth and three 
in Londonderry. 

i. GEORGE Wn.LIAMBON, b. June 28, 1760. d. 1768. 
6. ii. Eow ARD ST. LOR, b. April 5, 1762. 

iii. G~o:oRo& Wn.LJAMSON, b. April 7, 1764. At eighteen years of age 
WRB appointed clerk of the Court of ComDJOn Pleu, Grafton 
County, which position he filled from 1782 to 1804. He d. anm. 
1805. 
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7. iv. ARTHUR, b. July 29, 1766. 
v. ELIZABKTn, b. Sept., 1768. m. in Boston, Nov. 17, 1787, Dea. 

William Brown, b. Waltham, Maaa., Jan. 22, 1749, son of Josiah 
and Hannah (Flagg) Brown. He was a representative and 
senator, a prominent merchant of Boston, and a deacon of Hollis 
Street Church. She d. Nov. 20, 1795. He d. July 2, 1816. 
Three children: (1) Samuel Livermore, d. young. (2) George, d. 
young. (3) Samuel Livermore, b. 1705. m. 1810, t•hebe Craig. 

8. Eow ARD ST. LoR J.tVBUHORB, son of Samuel 6, b. Portsmouth, 
April 5,1762. Was educated at home and completed the study of law 
in the office of Theophilus Parsons, of Newburyport, Mass., and en
tered upon his profession at Concord, 1783, an<l about 1790 removed 
to Portsmouth. He was solicitor, Rockingham Co., 1791-1793, 
a delegate to the Constitutional Convention, 1791 ; United States 
District Attorney, 1794-1797 ; Justice of the Superior Court of Judi
cature, 1797-1799; naval officer for the port of Portsmouth, 1798-
1802. He removed to Newburyport, Mass., 1802, and was a member 
of the legislature, and a representative in Congress, 1807-1811. He 
removed to Boston,1811, and to Zanesville, Ohio, 1816. He returned 
to Massachusetts, and settled in Tewksbury, now a part of Lowell, 
where he d. Sept. 15, 1832. He was an able lawyer, and a cultured 
man of unusual ability. He m. August 7, 1784, Mehitablc Harris, b. 
Dec. 30, 17134, dau. of Robert and Mehito.hle (Hogcrs) Hnra·is, of 
Concord. She d. Jan. 30, 1793; m. second, May 2, 1799, Sarah 
Crease Stackpole, of Boston. She d. Oct. 4, 1859. l,ive chihh-en by 
the first and eleven by the second mal'l'iage. 

7. ARTHUR LIVERHORB, son of Samuel 6, b. Londonderry, J nly 29, 
1766. Was a distinguished lawyer and jurist of New IIampshit-e. lie 
studied law with his brother Edward, and opened an office in Concord, 
1792, and removed the following year to Chest-er. He was a repre
sentative, 1794 and 1795, solicitor, Rockingham Co., Dec. 6, 1796, 
to June 20, 1798. He removed to Holderness, 1799, having been 
appointed to the bench. He was Associate Justice of the Superior 
Court of Judicature, Dec. 21, 1798, to Dec. 19, 1809, and Chief 
Justice, Dec. 19, 1809, to June, 1813. Upon the reorganization 
of the courts, in 1813, he was appointed a justice of the Supreme 
Judicial Court, and was continued in this service until the courts 
were again reorganized in June, 1816. He was a presidential elector, 
1800. He was elected to the Fifteenth, Sixteenth, and Eigbteenth 
Congresses, serving from 1817 to 1821 and 1823 to 1825. State 



UVEIOlORE- LONG. 418 

senator, 1821 and 1822. He was appointed judge of probate, Graf
ton Co., 1822, but resigned upon his third election to Congress. 
He was Chief Justice of the Court of Common Pleas ft·om Jan. 27, 
1825, to Dec. 29, 1832. In 1827 be sold the Livermore farm in 
Holderness and removed to Campton. To his new home be gave the 
name of " Craigie Durn," and here he passed the remaining years of a 
life memorable in honors and crowned with usefulness. He was 
a trustee of Holmes Plymouth Academy, 1808-1826. He m. in 
Haverhill, March 27, 1810, Louisa Bliss, b. 1791, dau. of Joseph and 
Nancy (Cooke) Bliss. He d. July 1, 1853. She d. Feb. 28, 1871. 
Eight children. 

i. AnTnun, b. Jan. 7, 1811. Dartmouth College, 1829. Admitted to 
the bar, 1833. Practised in Gilmanton, now Belmont, and in 
Lowell, Ml\88., uutil 1839, when he removed to Bath, where be 
was a popular and eAteemed lawyer twenty years. He removed 
to J..owell and was appointed by President Johnson a consul to 
J..ondonderry, Ireland, which office he held many years. lie ia 
reA. in Southport, England. Mr. Livermore is a man of unusual 
culture and his official papers and correepondtmce are models of 
diction and felicity of ex1>rc.o1sion. llc m. June 1, 18li3, Kate 
l'rince, born Chester Co., };ugland, April 13, 1820. One child: 
(1) Susannah l'lumridge, b. llath, April 6, 1855. 

ii. GKORGR, b. August 10, 1812. Dartmouth College, 1880. Read law 
with Ira Perley, of Concord, and practised in New York until 
184!1. He d. in Concord, June 4, 1801. 

iii. EowAuo, b. March 18, 1815. Dartmouth College, 1833. Episcopal 
clergyman, a member of the ecclesiastical court and one of the 
rural deane of the diocese. He officiated in several places and 
after 1860 in Minnesota. He · d. Kenosha, Wia., .May 28, 1686. 
He was twice married. Six children. 

iv. SAMUEL, b. l\fay 19,1817. Graduated Phillips Exeter Academy and 
engaged in mercantile pursuits. He d. June 14, 1838. Perished 
at sea in the wreck of the steamer Polaski. 

v. LomsA, b. Dec. 23, 1819. m. in Campton, April 15, 1850, Jamea 
Kingman Ford and lived in Brooklyn, N. Y., where ehe d. March 
30, 1865. Four children. 

vi. CAKOLINK, b. July J!j, 1822. d. untn. 1807. 
vii. llonAcR, b . .1\farch 1, 18'29. d. June 25, 1888. 

viii. llEBI!:R, b. Apl"il22, 1882. A merchant of St. Louie, Mo. lie m. 
Margaret Boteler, who d. 1867. Two children. 

LONG. 

1. SAMUEL LoNG, son of Samuel aud Mary (Clement) Long, b. Hop
kinton, Oct. 4, 1803. Dartmouth College,1824; Dartmouth Medical 
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School, 1829. He practi~d his profoasion two years in Hopkinton, 
Muss., removing to Plymouth, 1832. He was an eminent physician 
in this town twenty-five years. (See VoL I.) As a townsman he was 
held in high esteem, and as a neighbor and ft·iend he was beloved and 
respected. He m. Sept. 15, 1835, Julia Ann Russell, dau. of Moor 
Russell (see). She d. April15, 1850. He rn. second, Sept. 1:3', 1854, 
Sarah Ann Joy, dau. of James Joy, of Holderness. She d. Oct. 23, 
1855. He d. Nov. 28, 1857. Three of the four children of Dr. 
Samuel and Julia Ann (Russell) Long d; in infancy. 

i. MARY CLEMENT, b. Augost 15, 1886. m. Nov. 24, 1869, HenryS. 
Bracken, of Milwaukee, Wis. 

LOUGEE. 
1. ABNER H. LouGEE, b. Stewartstown, Feb. 11, 1822. m. Ply

mouth, Dec. 9,1843, Mary C. Blake, dau. of Nathan and Mary (Calley) 
Blake, of Thomtou. Fourteenth N. H . Infantry. He lived many 
years in Campton. Taxed Plymouth, 1884-1893. He d. Sept. 9,1894. 

2. HKNilY H. LouGEE, son of Abner H 1• He was a painter and 
lived in Plymouth, 1869-1884. He bad children, Lucy, F..dwin, 
Frank, and Etta. d. Oarupton,1901. Fifth N.H. Infantry and 17th 
Vt. Infantry. 

3. FRANK C. LouGEE, son of Abner H.1, b. Campton, August 10, 
1853. He was employed in the express, and later in the railroad 
office, and res. in Plymouth,1872-1887. Town clerk, 1878, 1879. He 
removed to Council Bluffs, Ia., 1887. He is director and vice
president of the Commercial National Bank, and Treasurer of the 
United States Mining and Milling Co. He m. April17, 1879, M11ry 
Priscilla Davis, b. Bath, August 2, 1857, dan. of Joseph A. and Par
theua Davis, a graduate of Stllte Normal School, 1877. 

i. FnANCK8 fl., b. Dec. 27, 1882. d. Nov. 16, 1889. 

LOUGEE. 
1. CIIARLBB FRANKLIN LoUGBK m. Clara Ann Lougee, dau. of Chase 

and Elvira (WiJley) Lougee. He res. in Gilmantou, where be d. 
She m. second Livingston David Fogg (see). 

i . MARY ALBERTA, b. Oct. 14, 1871. m. Jan. 4, 1800, Louis M. 
Durand, a painter. Rea. Plymouth. (1) Otto Louis, b. Augut 
12, 1891. (2) Leo D., b. Dec. 15, 1893. (8) Herman Freemau, b. 
May5,1895. 

ii. ALBERT HKRMAN, b. March 29, 1875. m. Oct. 15, 1898, Stella 
Davis. Res. Ashland. 
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iii. FnANK FnnliiAN, b. August 27, 1878. 
iv. NELLIK FLOit£NCE, b. Nov. 13, 1880. 

LOVEJOY. 

415 

1. JoHN LovEJOY, emigrant ancestor, settled in Andover, Mass., 
and was one of the twelve foundation members of the church. Hem. 
Jan. 1, 1651, Mary Osgood, b. 1633, dau. of Christopher and Mary 
(Ev~rett) Osgood. She d. July 15, 1675; he m. second, March 23, 
1677/8, Naomi Hoyt, b. Jan. 23, 1654/5, dau. of Sergeant John Hoyt, 
of Salisbury. He d. Nov. 7, 1690, n.ged 69 years. 

2. CIIIUSTOI'III.:lt LoVF.JOY, son or John 1, b. Andover, Mass., March 
1, HHn. m. Dec. 26, 1685, Samh Uuss, b .. Feb. 3, 1668, dau. of John 
and Dehomh (Osgood) Uuss. He d. 1737. 

3 .• IONA'I'IIAN l..oVE.JOY, son of Christopher 2, b. Andover, Mass. m. 
Dec. 23, 1717, Elizabeth Phelps, b. Sept. 6, 1698, dau. of Samuel aud 
Sarnh (t.:hnmller) !'helps. 

4. JoNATHAN LoVEJOY, son of Jonathan a, b. Andover, Mass., July, 
1719. m. April 20, 1743, Mary Austin, b. April 7, 1719, dan. of 
Benjamin and Mary (Stevens) Austin. They removed from Andover, 
Mass., to Hollis. Of their nine sons one d. in infancy, and six of the 
eight remaining served in the Revolution. 

5. l'IIINEAS LoVEJOY, son of Jonathan 4, b. Hollis, Nov. 23, 1744, 
settled in Plymouth. He m. April14, 1767, Sarah Hobart, dau. of 
Col. David Hobart (see). In the record of marriage they are styled 
"both of Plymouth." He d. 1777. His will was probated Jan. 
13, 1778. She m. second, April 9, 1778, Joel Taylor (see). 

i. SALLY, b. Nov. 26, 1767. m. Na,haniel Emerson (see). m. second 
MaUhew Ramsay (see). 

ii. l'mNY.AB, b. Nov. 1, 1769. d. 1788. 
iii. MAnY. d. young. 

8. JACOB LoVEJOY, son of Jonathan •, b. Hollis, Feb. 17, 1752. 
m. in Hollis, Feb.16, 1773, Elizabeth Baxter and settled in the part of 
Cocket·n•onth now Hebron. He was a soldier in Capt. John Hous~'s 
company, Col. Baldwin's regiment, 1776. His dau. Betsey m. Jona
than Hull (see). 

7. AIIIAL LoVEJOY, son of Jonathan '• b. Hollis, August 3, 1756. 
Cam~ to Plymouth, 1778. 111. in Plymouth, .Feb. 26, 1778, Mary 
Hubat·t, dau. of Gershom Ho\1art (see). He d. 1784. Administra
tion, Nov. 17, 1784. Three minor children are named. (1) Abial. (2) 
Betsey. (3) Alephia. 
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8. NATHAN LovEJoY, son of , and grandson of Jonathan •, 
b. Hebron, Dec. 1, 178:3. ru. Sarah Blackey, of Centre H1u·Lor. 
He came to Plymouth, 1805, aud lived at Lower Intervale. He con
structed the basin holding the pure water of the well known ns 
Crystal Spring and planted the willows near by. He d. 'Feb. 12, 
1844. 

i. CBARLK8. He was fatally scalded when a young child. 
ii. SARAII GRACK, b. May 5, 1810. m. Ephraim Wot·then (see). 

iii. LEONARD. He was a sailor. lie wrote his mother from Boston, 
that he was embarking for China as the captain of a sailing, 
veasel. No later tidings. 

iv. CHARL&S. lie was a sailor and ia suppoaed to have d. at sea. 
v. EumtA. d. July 1, 1838. 

vi. JouN. 
vii. Gti:ORG& W ASBINGTON, b. 1826. J.ived in Plymouth until 1851 and 

later in Holdern818. Sixth N. H. Infantry; discharged Murch 9, 
1863; 1st N. H. Cavalry March 24, 186!, to May 25, 1865. 

LOWD. 
1. GKORGE Lowo, b. 1776. m. Betsey Merrill, dau. of James Mer

rill, of Campton. They lived in Holderness many yeurs, where Mrs. 
Lowd d. Oct. 19, 1858, and subsequently he lived with his son iu 
Plymouth. He d. Sept. 17, 1867. 

i. JOSII:PB M&RIIILL. m. Nov. 7, 1828, Mary Ellen Willoughby, dan. 
of Abner Willoughby (see). Lived in Holderneas. He d. August 
4, 1862. !)he d. Nov. 4, 1868. (1) E•lwat·d Bucher, b. May 10, 
1830. (2) Harriet Winslow, b. August 20, 1833. (3) Alary Elleu, 
b. Feb. 10, 1838. m. William II. Tupper (see). (4) .John \Vii. 
loughby, b. May 12, 1841. (5) Frances Elizabeth, b. August 22, 
1848. 

ii. R&nxcoA, b. 1806. m. N. P. Smith. d. Aplil12, 1850. 
iii. ELIZA, b. Sept. 15, 11M)7. ru. Stephen CorliiB (11ee). 
iv. JouN. m. Uetaey Heath, dau. of Daniel Heath (ace). She d. 

June 8, 1871. He lived iu Plymout.h, 1852-1804. lie was lame. 
v. MARY, b. 1810. rea. much of her life in Plymouth. uum. d. Deo. 

6, 1886. 
vi. G&oRG&. res. in Maaaachusetts. 

vii. NANCY n.ussKLL. m. Baxter Gregory, of Lynn, Maaa. 
viii. CATUKBUIK RusaKLt.. m. William liregory. m. second, WiUiam 

Colston. res. Ca.lifomia. 
ix. J.uu:a. d. July 12, 1875. 
x. SARAH HoWARD, b. April9, 1819. m. John B. Davidson {see). 

xi. WILLIAM. Lived in Maine. Soldier iu Civil War and d. in the 
service. 



LUCAS- LUFKIN- LUND. 417 

LUCAS. 
1. THOMAS LUCAS, probably from Pembroke. Came to Plymouth, 

1770. He was n selectman, 1774, 1775, and a member of the com
mittee of safeby, 1775. He served eight months, 1776, in Capt. 
Everett's company, Col. Bedel's regiment. He was a capable man, 
and worthy of a more extended notice. Hem. in Plymouth, Sept. 9, 
1772, Eliznbcth Dearborn, b. 1743, d1\U. of Benjamin Dearborn (see). 
He wn.q taxed in Plymouth until 1780. He d. J~tn. 1, 1812. The 
record of his death is found in the records of the Baptist church in 
Hnnmey. 

LUFKIN. 

1. AMOS C. LUFKIN, son of John, b. Bmdford, Vt., July 20, 1818. 
He was proprietor of the Crnigue's medicines. He m. Rosella Cook. 
d. Bradford, Vt., May 16, 1862. She m. second, Gilman Marsh (see). 

2. HIRAM CooK LUFKIN, b. Bradford, Vt., June 30, 1850. He 
came to Plymouth, 1874, but has lived a few years in Rumney, 1882-
18U5. He is a carpenter. He· formerly carried the mail to an4 
from West Plymouth post-office. His buildings at West Plymouth 
were burned, 1901. Hem. 1869, Mary L Perkins. m. second, Oct. 5, 
1885, Mary J. (Barrett) Mcintosh, dau. of Hamilton A. Barrett (see) 
and widow of Frederick S. Mcintosh. ' 

i. HIRAM c., b. Dee. 4, 1870. d. April, 1873. 
ii. HARRY C., b. Jone 12, 1874. m. Oct. 4, 1900, Winifl't'!d May 

llenth, b. J..'eb. 12, 1866, dao. of Charles B. and Mary Joaephine 
(Adams) Heath, of Briatol. Res. Manchester. 

LUND. 
1. THOMAS LUND was an early settler and a selectman of Dun

stable. His children were Thomas, Elizabeth, and William. 
2. THOMAS LUND, son of Thomast, b. Dunsta.ble, Sept. 9, 1682. m. 

Jan. 16, 1711/12, Elizabeth Taylor, of Concord, Mass. He was a 
soldier in the Indian wars and subsequently was killed by the Indians 
at Dunsta.ble, Sept. 5, 1724. 

3. EPHRAIM LUND, sou of Thomas 2, b. Dunsta.ble, August 3, 1720. 
He lived until 1765 in Dunstable. He was a constable, 1748. He 
built the first mill in Plymouth, and was town clerk and selectman, 
1767. The name of his wife was Rachel. The record of five chil
dren is fom1tl at Nashua. lie removed from this town, 1770, when 
he removed to Wentworth. 

'YOL. Jl, -27 
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I. RAOUJcr., b. Auguat 2f}, 174:1. 
ii. }~PIIItAJK, b. August 25, 1745. Lived in WArren. 
m. BTIU'IIKN, IJ. July 1, 17al. Livttd in W3rreu. tiuMiur in Lhu ltov

olution and penaioner. He was living in Warren, 1840. 
iv. JosJCPH, b. August 28, 1754. Lived io Warren. d. 1843. 
v. NoADIAB, b. March 20, 1757. Served in Col. Bedel's regiment, 

1776. 

LUNDER VILLE. 
L IBADOBB NELSON LUNDERVILLE, son of Matthias and HulJah 

.J. (Chamberlain) Lunderville, b. Enosburg, Vt., August 7, 1870. Edu
cated in Enosburg High School and Norwich University, 1887-1889. 
He was cle1·k for D. B. Keniston, 1890-1899, and was travelling sales
man for a New York clothing house; now cle1·k, Bailey & Co., Little
ton. Hem. Jan. 18, 1898, Delia Simpson Phillips, b. LittMou, Feb. 
7, 1872, dan. of Lemuel N. and Priscilla (Simpson) J>biJlips. Grad
uated Littleton High School 1890. 

i. GLENNA, b. June 20, 1809. 
ii. DORIS, b. June 17, 1902. 

KARCH. 
1. J OBEPH MARCH, sou of Stephen, b. Derryfield, now Manchester, 

about 1770. He m. March 1, 1792, Betsey Gookin, b. Sept. 14, 1772, 
dan. of Nathaniel and Mary (Clark) Gookin, of Boscawen. He lived 
in Boscawen. 

i . MARY, b. Oct. 27, 1702. m. Sumner Haines. 
ii. JoaN, b. Jan. 27, 1796. m. Lois Jewett, dau. of Jonathan .Jewett. 

(aee). 
m. PICLATIAB, b. Oct. 18, 1797. m. Mary Blood. He was taxed io 

Plymouth, 1842, 1843. 
iv. PBINKTTA, b. June 2, 1801. unm. 

:MARDEN. 
1. lsRABL MARDEN, son of Israel and Sally (Dowst) Marden. m. 

Rndtel Ham and lived in Allenstown. He was a town officer and a 
repreNentati ve. 

2. HARRISON BROWN MARDEN, son of lsrael 1, b. Allenstown, 
Angnst 9, 1820. Early in life he drove stages from Dover to Concord 
aud lttter from Concord to Plymouth. After the completion of the 
railruatl he drove from J>lymouth thl'Ough the Pemigewosset valley, 
liviu!! in this town after 1861. He waa well known ami popular. 
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He m. May 16, 1846, Dollie .Annette Gove, dau. of Winthrop and 
Nancy (Haines) Gove. He d. Nov. 3, 1896. She d. Feb. 18, 1901. 

3. CouLES HENRY MARDRN, only son of Harrison B.1,,b. Wentworth, 
Jan. 21, 1849. He has been an efficient and popular manager of 
several of the best known hotels in New Hampshire and elsewhere. 
He m. Oct. 23, 1879, Annie Blanche Farnsworth, dau. of Charles 
Henry and .Ann E. C. (Webster) Farnsworth. (See Webster Register.) 
Five children. 

i. HAnnrsoN GnEkNLKAF, b. Sept. 11, 1880. d. Jan. 12, 1882. 
ii. PAUL FARNSWORTH, b. Oct. 20, 1882. Res. Plymooth. 

m. PAULINE, b. Augost 12, 1886. 
iv. PnYLLIB, b. Sept. 17, 1800. 
v. IIAROLD W~:nsun, b. July 1, 1897. 

:MARSH. 

1. GEORGE MARSH, from Hingham, England, came to New Eng
lancl with Rev. Peter Hobart and his company, and settled in Hingham, 
Ma.o;s., 1635. He was made freeman, 1636, and d. July 2,1647. His 
witlow, Elizabeth, m. second, 1648, Richard Bowen. 

2. ONESIPHORUS, one of the four children of George and Elizabeth 
Marsh, was born in England, 1630. m. in Hingham, Feb. 6, 1654/5, 
Hannah Cutler, dan. of John and Mary Cutler. Freeman, 1672. He 
removed to Haverhill, Mass., where he wns prominent in town affairs. 
Hannah, his wife, d. March 17, 1686. He m. second, Oct. 29, 1686, 
Elizabeth (Parrot) Worcester, b. March 3, 1640, dan. of Francis 
l'anot, of Rowley, and widow of Samuel Worcester, of Bradford. 
She d. May !J, 1690. Hem. third, Mrs. Sarah Wallingford. He d. 
May 15, 1713, aged 83. Seven children. 

3. ONESIPHORUS MARSH, son of Onesiphorm~ 2• b. Hingham, Nov. 
5, 1655. m. Dec. 8, 1685, Sarah Ladd, b. Nov. 4, 1657, dau. of 
Daniel J..adcl, of HaverhilJ, Mass. .About 1711 he removed from 
Haverhill to Hudson, N.H., where he d. about 1732. Six children. 

4. ONESIPHORUB MAUSH, son of OneRiphorus 8, b. Nov. 15, 1686. 
Lived in Dracut, Mass., and in Hudson, N. H. He was married and 
had two sons, but a full record is not available. 

5. 0NESIPIIORUB MARSH, son Oue.<Jiphorus 4, b. 1720. m. Lydia 
---. He settled in Monson, now Milford, N. H., and was 
associl\t.ed with the people of Hollis. In 1765 he removed to Ply
mouth, being one of the grantees, or original proprietors of the town-
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ship. He settled on the farm now of Henry H. Whittemore. He 
was a soldier in Col David Hobart's battalion, at Bennington. His 
wife Lydia d. about the time of his removal to this town. lie m. 
second, Dorothy (Blodgett) Thompson, dau. of Joseph Blodgett (see). 
He d. August 8, 1808. ),our children by first and one by second 
marriage. 

6. i. 8AMUKL, b. Feb. U, 1744. 
7. ii. JACOB, b. Apri117, 1746. 

iii. LYDIA, b. Jan. 16, 1760. m. Noah Phillips (~~ee). 
iv. MARY, b. August 29, 1752. d. Feb. 15, 1759. 
y, SARA&, b. Plymouth, 1769. m. John Rideout (aee). 

8. · SAMUEL MARSH, son Onesiphorus 6, b. Feb. 14, 1744. m. Nov. 
30, 1769, Olive Brown, dau. of Lieut. Josiah Brown (see). She d. 
in Plymouth. He m. second, August 3, 1786, Hannah Worcester, dau. 
of Dea. Francis Worcester (see). He d. Sept. 19, 1812. His widow 
Hannah d. Feb. 26, 1830. He came to Plymouth with his father, 
1765, and built the first house on tbe River road. In the Revolution 
he served, 1776, in Capt. Jeremiah Eames' company, in the defence of 
the frontiers, and the following year in Capt. Edward Elliott's company, 
at Dennington. He was a selectman, 1782, and his name receiYes 
honorable mention in the annals of the town. Children b. in Plymouth. 
He d. Sept. 19, 1812. She d. Feb. 26, 1830. 

i. 
8. ii. 

iii. 

iv. 
9. v. 

POLLY, b. about 1770. m. Winthrop Welle (aee). 
SAIIUin., b. April, 1790. m. Lucy Webber. 
JAM&&, b. Sept., 1794. LiTed in Plymouth until 1880, removed 

from this town and d. nom. Nov. S, 1862. 
HAIUfAB, b. Dec., 1796. m. -- Ladd. Lived in Lowell. 
DA.Nnu., b. April 6, 1709. m. 1825, Aurelia Gould. 

'1. JACOB MARSH, son of Onesipborus 6, b. April17, 1746. m. Dec. 
31, 1773, Sarah Phillips, dau. of Amos (see). He lived in Plymouth, 
where be d. Feb. 23, 1824. She d. March 5, 1824. 

i. JACOB, b. June 7, 1776. 
ii. SARAH, b. August 6, 1780. 
iii. MAnY, b. Oct. 21, 1789. m. Benjamin Kimball (eee). 

8. SAMUBL MARSH, son of Samuel 8, b. 1790. m. Feb. 1, 1814, 
Lltcy Webber (see). He lived on the paternal homestead until1852, 
and after a short residence in Plymouth Village he removed to Rum-
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ney, near West Plymouth, where he d. May 8, 1857. She d. at the 
home of her son, Gilman, June 1, 1884. Three children. 

i. J.ucT JANK, b. July 9, 1816. m. Elbridge G. Morse (see). 
ii. CJunr.v.s, b. 1818. d. aged about 10 yeara. 

10. iii. GJLarAN, b. Dec. S, 1820. 

9. DANIEL MARSH, son of Samuel 8, b. in Plymouth, April 6, 1799. 
m. Jnn. 27, 1825, Aurelia Gould, b. Hopkinton, Sept. 3, 1798, dau. of 
Ichnbod and Mehitnble (Kimball) Gould. After his marriage he 
lived eight years on the farm now occupied by Charles H. Fletcher. 
In company with Washington George, Jotham G. Dearborn, and other 
New Englnnd people, he settled, 1833, in Oberlin, Ohio, where they 
fonndcu n. popular and prosperous college. In 1854 Daniel Marsh 
removed to Nebmsko.. He d. }'eb. lG, 1882. She d. Oct. 24, 1880. 
They were buried at Arborville, Neb. Three children. 

i. MAnTnA, b. Nov. 25, 1828. m. Sept. 10, 1861, Gilman A. DMII, b. 
August 0, 11!26, son of Alpheus and Sally (Copeland) Bass, of 
llrl\intrce, Vt. A lAwyer of Dennett, Ia. She d. Sept. 19, 
18Dil. One chil1l : Abbie Louisa, b. •'eb. 2, 1864. m. Dec. 21, 
1882, M. :M. Blazer. 

ii. ALFRED, twin, b. Nov. 25, 1828. m. Dec. 19, 1854, Ann R. Patten, 
b. April 8, 1837, dau. of William and Lydia (DaviA) Patten; re
moved, 1879, to Fulton City, Ill. Six children. 

iii. LouisA, b. Dec. 6, 1829. m. July 8, 1881, Rev. Francis Spear, a 
miMionary among the Ojibway Indians. 

10. GILMAN MARSH, son of Samuels, b. Dec. 3, 1820. m. Nov. 
29, 1850, Hannah W. Greenough, b. Rumney, August 8, 1830, dan. of 
William Greenough (Ree). She d. Feb. 9, 1864. Hem. second, April 
14, 1864, Mrs. Rosella (Cook) Lufkin (see). She d. May 25, 1888. 
He m. third, Feb. 25, 1890, Mrs. Ma.r<Ja.ret (Meagher) Hawkins (see). 
He was a carpenter and res. in Plymouth. He d. Feb. 11, 1903. 

i. MARINDA .JANJI:, b .• Jan. 29, 1852. d. unm. August 29, 1880. 
ii. Ar.•·nrm GnEKMouon, b. March 6, 1856. m. August 28, 1879, Etta 

V. Streeter, b. •·eb. 18, 1857,dau. of Augustus W. and Lydia Ann 
(Phillips) Streeter, of Littleton. lie is a glo\"er. Res. in Rumney. 

iii. EuaJA GRACK, b. June 28, 1859. d. Sept. 4, 1860. 
iv. FREF.MAN JuDSON, b. June 23, 1862. m. Dec. 16, 1884, Martha V. 

Amsdtm. Res. at Boston or vicinity. 

11. ErliRAIM MARSII, son of I£phraim and Hannah (Smith ) Marsh, 
of Lonuondcrry; grandson of John and Lyuia (Emerson) Marsh, of 
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Haverhill, Mass.; great grandson of Onesiphorus 2 and Hannah (Cutler) 
Marsh, was born Londonderry, April 2, 1738. m. March 7, 1759, 
Sarah Farnham, of Haverhill, Mass. He lived in Chester and in 
Salisbury, and came to Plymouth, 1784. At this date the youngest 
of his thirteen children was an infant. He removed from Plymouth 
to Cabot, Vt., 1791, where he d. Nov. 6,1825. She d. June 30, 1823. 

i. ELIZABETH, b. Feb. 18, 1760. m. in Cheater, Dearborn Heath. 
ii. Sus . .uuu.u, b. IA'C. 17, 1702. m. William Sears. 

iii. SAIIAU, b. Oct. 31, 1764. m. in l'lywouth, Nov. 23, 1786, Hoarlloru 
Bean (see). 

h·. DANnn., b. Jan. 3, 1766. Soldier in the Revolution. Hem. Dec. 21, 
1794, Jane Adame, b. Feb. 18, 1773, dau. of Deacon Edmund aud 
Hannah (Thurston) Adams. She was a descendant of Robert 
Adame, of Newbury, Maee. He removed from J..ondonderry to 
Walpole, where he d. Auggat 9, 1857. She d. 'Sept. 24, 1859. 
Eleven children. 

v. DAVID, b. Feb. 15, 1767. m. April28, 1795, Prieeilla Gage, dau. of 
Thomas Gsge, of Haverhill, )faee. He lived in Haverhill, MaBB. 
She d. April 17, 18!4. He d. while visiting hie brother, Dea. 
James l\farah, at Cabot, Vt. Five children. 

vi. FARNUM, b. Fub. 3, 1769. Removed to PenneylvaniL 
vii. JonN, b. June S, 1771, settled in Walpole. m. Jan. 18, 1793, Pri• 

cilia Pond. Later he lived in NorUlampton, Maee. He d. 18M. 
Eight children. 

Yili. MART, b. June 19, 1778. m. Dnvid Heath, of Rumney. She m. 
second, Canfield. She d. Walden, Vt., 1815. 

is:. JAMKS, b. July 28, 1775. Lived in l'lymoutb 1784 to 1791, and sub
aequeotly lived in Cabot, Vt. He m. 1801, Miriam Walhridl!"
He was a deacon of the Congregational Church many years. He 
d. Oct. 8, 1865. She d. Oct. 4, 1852. Nine children. 

x. LYDIA, b. Ma•·oh 7, 1777. m. lteuben Clark. J.ivetl Cabot, Vt. 
Ile d. Nov. 1, 1841. Nine children. 

xi. RuTu, b. Nov. 1, 1778. m. Jm1. :1, 1!100, Solomon Osgood. J.ivetl 
in Cabot, Vt., where she d. Sept. 15, 1865. He d. August IIi, 
1847. Six children. 

xii. BARACHIA8, b. April 15, 1781. I.ived Cabot, Vt. lie m. noc.; 
1808, Susan I•er•·y. lie d. 1811. She m. second,-- Locke. 

xiii. SusANNAII, b. May 1, 1783. m. John Darling and lived in Water
bury, Vt., where she d. March 29, 1840. He d. Northfield, Vt., 
Auguat 18, 1857. Three children. 

12. RUTH MARSH, dau. of Ephraim •, John •, Onesiphorns 1, b. June 
22, 1739. m. Nov. 16, 17n2, Hon. Char]es Johnston, of HaverhilJ, b. 
May 29, 1737, son of Michael and Mary (Hancock) Johnston. 
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13. SunMIT MARSH, b. Hudson, March 2, 1748/9, dau. of James, 
a brother of Onesiphorous 5, came to Plymouth with her uncle and here 
married James Barnes (see). 

MARSTON. 

1. CAPT. WILLIAM MARSTON, emigrant ancestor, with four children, 
b. in England. Was in Salem, MA.Ss., 1633, and settled in Hampton 
before 1640. He d. June 30, 1672, aged about 80 years. 

2. Tuo~tAS MARSTON, sou of Capt. William 1, b. in England, 1617. 
m. Mary Ea.stow, dau. of William Eastow, of Hampton. He d. Sept. 
28, 1690. Mary, his wife, d. Dec. 13, 1708. 

3. lsAAC MARSTON, son of Thomas 2, b. Hampton about 1648. m. 
Dec. 23, 1669, J~li.,..abeth llrowu, dan. of John Brown, of Hampton. 
She d. Oct. 5, 1689. m. second, April 19, 1697, Jane (Brackett) 
Hnine.'l, dau. of Anthony Brackett, and widow of Matthias Haines. 
Lived in Hampton. He d. after 1714. 

4. CALRD MAMTON, son of Isaac and Elizabeth (Brown) Marston, 
b. ,July 19, 1672. m. Nov. 12, 1695, Anna Moulton, b. March 2, 
1679, dan. of John and Lydia (Taylor) Moulton. Lived on the 
homestead. He d. April18, 1747. 

5. JAMES MARSTON, son of Caleb 4, b. May 18, 1697. m. Dec. 30, 
1725, Sarah Uemick, of Durham. He removed to Newmarket, where 
he d. 1767. 

8. J A.MES MARSTON, eon of James 6, b. Newmarket, 1732. Lived in 
Canterbury and later in Chichester, where he d. 1775 or 1776. His 
wife, Phebe, survived him. 

7. JAMES MARSTON, son of James 11, b. Canterbury, Dec.15,1767. 
m. Jan. 28, 1792, Elizabeth Cram, of Pittsfield. He was a roving 
planet and lived in Pittsfield, in two or three towns in Maine, again in 
New Hampshire, and finally in New York. He d. Sardinia, N.Y., 
Nov. 4, 1849. 

8. OI.IVJo:n LvFono '-fAnsTON, son of James r, b. Oct. 21, 1792. m. 
Nov. 27, 1816, Lavinia Magusta Ryan, dau. of Isaac Ryan (see). He 
was a farmer and a blacksmith. He lived, after 1816, in Plymouth 
and at Livermore Falls, and in the present house of Alfred Stanley. 
He d. Sept., 1865. She d. April13, 1886. Nine children. 

i. 0LJVtm LYFORD, b. 1\lay 8, 1817. He waa a teacher In Kentucky, 
]8:36-1838, and practised law, 1838-1843, and subsequently wae 
editor of "Leuitor Inquirer." In 1863 he removed to Hoopeston, 



424 MARSTON. 

m., where he baa since res. He was a visitor in Laconia, 
1879-1880, and has been a member· of the legislature of Illinois. 
He m. Nov. 22, 1888, Mary Ann Amea. She d. Jan. 28, 1879. 
m. second, May 15, 1880, Marcia (Bugbee) Wardwell, who d. 1893. 
m. third, Dec. 17, 1895, Mra. M. E. Dingle. He d. May 25, 1~. 
}'ive children: (1) Annie Lavinia, b. Feb. 29, 1840. m. 1859, 
Cyms Hartwell. Lived Hoopeston, m. m. second, Jau. 1, 1900, 
Dr. D. D. Eada. Lived Paria, Ky. (2) Mary, b. August 18, 1843. 
m. Almon F. P11rkina. (8) Oliver N., b. Jan. 26, 1843. m . 
.March 21, 1867, Hannah Webb, b. May 1, 18!6, dan. of Chamber. 
lain and Elizabeth (Webber) Webb. lie lived in Kentucky and 
in Hoopeston, Ill. (4) Lura Clay, b. July 9, 1852. m. Nov. 24, 
1870, Jonas Decker, a farmer of Hoopeston, Ill. (5) EDa Louisa. 
m. 1876, Emanuel B. Rowe, a farmer of Holmes County, Ohio. 

ii. ARTnua WKBSTBR, b. Auguat. 'IT, 1818. m. Nov. 12, 1840, Phebe 
Hall It is probable that she was oonnect.ed 11·ith one of the Hall 
families of Plymouth. He was tued in Plymouth unUl 1844, 
when be removed to Manchester, where he d. August 6, 1848. 
Three children d. young. One dau., Arianna, res. in Manchester. 

1ii. I.ucaKTIA ANK, b. Sept. 7, 1820. m. Rev. Calvin F. Bailey (see). 
iv. LEVI Roc~:wooD, b. July 26, 1828. m. in Chicago, Ill., -

Talmage. She d. soon. m. second, Melisaa E. Manton, b. Oct. 
7, 1880, dan. of James C. and Cordelia (Sutton) Marston. He 
was in Arkansas, 1861, and while returning to Chicago be was on 
a steamer captured by the rebel anny and was taken to Vicbburg, 
where he d. 

T. ELIZABKTB KELLUM, b. Feb. 16, 1825. m. Lemuel D. Young, a 
tailor of Laconia. She d. Nov. 29, 1864. He d. Nov. 7, 1871. 
(1) Harwood, b. Sepl 2, 1846. (2) Edward D. (3) Harry D. 

Tl. ANN MAaY, b. March 17, 1829. m. Converse D. McDonald (see). 
Tii. WILLIAM ScuuYLKR, b. Jan. 12, 1S:i2. m. Helen Green. m. sec

ond, Mary A. Dicey. Res. in Laconia. 
viii. J.UJu. ELLKK, b. Feb. 8, 1835. m. Desevigna StiU'k Uuruhnm (see). 
b. LAVIYIA AuovsTA, b. April14, 1838. unrn. ltea. Campton. 

9 tALEB M.lRSTON, son of Caleb' and Anna (Moulton) Marston, 
and brother of James 6, b. Hampton, July 3, 1699. m. May 10, 1737, 
Jerusha Smith, b. Hampton, Feb. 2, 1709, dau. of Capt. John and 
Abigail (Shaw) Smith. She d. Nov. 13, 1738. He m. second, Oct. 5, 
1740, Tabitha Page, b. Hampton, August 21, 1711, dau. of Christopher 
and Abigail (Tilton) Page. She d. May 30, 1792. He lived in 
Hampton, where he d. Feb. 7, 1778. 

10. PAUL SMITH MARSTON, son of Caleb' and Jerusha (Smith) 
Marston, b. Hampton, Oct. 24, 1738. m. Feb., 1763, Catherine Elkins, 
dau. of Henry and Catherine (Marst.on) Elkins, of Rye. He m. second, 
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about 1772, Anna Trow. He removed, about 1770, to Andover, where 
he d. 1Jec. 1~. 1823. He was in Col. Stickney's regiment at Den
nington, 1777. 

11. JERF.mAH MARSTON, son of Paul Smith 10, b. Andover, 1780. 
m. Mary Blake, dau. of William Blake (see). He settled in Bridge
water. 

12. JOliN ]~LAKE MARSTON, son of Jeremiah 11, b. Jan. 17, 1812, 
lived iu Bl'idgewater and Bristol, where he d August 8, 1879. Hem. 
Jnu. 2, 1840, Eliza Ann Dow, b. New Hampton, Dec. 2, 1819, dau. of 
Capt. .Joseph and Polly (Boynton) Dow. She has res. in Plymouth 
since 1887. Six children. 

i. MAttY J~r.r.P.N, b. Dec. 21, 18-JO. m. C. F. Lowe. m. second, John 
J.;. Wright. Rea. Redding, Cat. 

ii. J.oUJIIA AuousTA, b. Feb. 16, 1843. m. Dec. 10, 1868, George W. 
Arm~<trong, b. Boston, l\1818., August 11, 18:J6, son of David and 
Mahalia (Lovering) Armstrong. He WM the organizer and 
proprietor of the Armstrong Transfer Company. She d. Feb. 10, 
1880. Hem. second, Dec. 12, 1882, Flora E. Greene, dan. of Dr. 
Reuben and Lydia (Waist) Greene. 

iii. Gv.nnoE D., b. Feb. 27, 1845. d. April 6, 1855. 
iv. EanrA F., b. Jan. 30, 18!7. m. Daniel M, Brown (see). 
T. JENN.ETTJC, b. April 22, 1849. m. Dec. 12, 1876, Jacob D. Woodrutf. 

Res. Everett, Mass. 
vi. ALBKRT JEREMIAH, b. March 19, 1852. m. Ella Greene. He i8 a 

physician of Philadelphia, Pa. He practised in Plymouth, 1880 
and 1881, and since 1900. (See Vol. I.) 

13. BENJAMIN TYLER MARSTON, son of Jeremiah n, b. Andover, 
July 22, 1822. He lived in Plymouth, 1847-1851, and removed to 
Bridgewater, where he d. Nov. 1, 1880. He m. Laura Boardman. 
One son, Clunles H., b. Plymouth, Oct. 28, 1848. 

14. ISRAEL MARsTON, son of Paul Smith 10 and Anna (Trow) 
Marston, b. Andover, Dec. 8, 1776. m. Phebe Scribner, and lived in 
Andover until 1818, wl1en he removed to Plymouth, res. at Lower 
Intervale until 1831. He d. in Andover, Jan. 8, 1836. She d. 
March 11, 18~0. 

i. S)trTH, b. June 1, 1800. d. June 16, 1816. 
ii. JosiAH, b. Dec. 11, 1802. m. Feb. 3, 1830, Sarah Garland, b. Dec. 

4, 1808, dau. of Moae.'! and Hannah (Hackett) Garland. Lived in 
Bridgewater and Bristol. He d. August 18, 1878. She d. April 
24, 1899. 

iii. JoaN, b. Oct. 22, 1805. d. yellow fever, Mobile, Ala. 
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iv. PHKB., b. July 28, 1809. m. Samuel Morrison (see). 
v. HIRAM, b. Oc~. 18, 1811. 111. Nov. 28, 1!139, Elizabeth Perry. Rea. 

S~neham, Mass., wbere she d. 
vi. AaJCTHUsA, b. March 20, 1815. m. Oct. 81, 1836, Jesae Ladd, b. 

Feb. 28, 1811, son of Eliu and Dorcas (Moore) Ladd, of Holder
ness. Ten children. 

vii. lsaAn, twin, b • .Maroh 20, 1815. d. March 23, 1815. 
viii. SMITH, b. Sept. 29, 1818. m. Nov. 26, 1843, Lucy Ann Flanders. 

m. second, Dec. 25, Jij62, Lucy (Houstau) Jobnaou, who d. Feb. 3, 
188!. He d. May 10, 1885. He waa a merchant of Enfield. 
Three children. 

MARTIN. 

1. MosES MARTIN,a descendant of George and Mary(Weed} Martin, 
b. in Amesbury, Mass., 1743, and there m. Jan. 8, 1767, Miriam 
Wadleigh. He removed, 1777, to Candia. He d. Nov. 23, 1829. 

2. WADLEIGH MARTIN, son of Moses 1, b. Candia, 1787. m. Betsey 
Smith, and removed to Springfiel«l, where he d. Sept. 6, 18~7. A 
dau. Sophronia, b. Dec. 4, 1806, d. in Plymouth, 1872, and a dau. 
Louisa, b. Dec. 12, 1812, lived a few years in Plymouth, and d. in 
Bristol, Oct. 21, 1890. 

3. JOHN SMITH MARTIN, son of Wadleigh t, b. Springfield, April 6, 
1823. m. May 10, 1849, Betsey Jane Martin, b. Bridgewatet·, Feb. 9, 
1820, dau. of Daniel and Betsey (Cass) Martin. He removed from 
Bridgewater to Plymouth, 1875. He is a farmer, and his farm 
includes the Col. Fenton farm, and a tract adjoiniug in the town of 
Bridgewater. Mrs. Martin d. May 6, 1886. Two children. 

4. i. Gzoaox W ADLKIGD1 b. Bridgewater, Feb. 9, 1850. 
ii. ERMINA JANK, b. Bridgewater, Feb. 12, 1852. m. Charles r. Rol

liua (aee).J 

4. GEORGE WADLEIGH MARTIN, son of John S.8, b. Feh. 9, 1850. 
Came to Plymouth, 1875, and is a farmer on the paternal homestead. 
He ru. Feb. 9, 1876, Nicia Eva Bacon, b. Gorham, Me., Mny 6, 1853, 
d. March 20, 1880. He m. second, l<'eb. 14, 1882, Samh J>ulsifer 
McGrath, b. Jan. 9, 1857, dau. of David McGrath. 

i. WILLIS EDWIN, b. Sept. 2, 1879. m. Dec. 24, 1002, Rose .June 
Clement, dan. of David B. and Ellen M. (Hnckina) Clement. 

MASON. 

1. EDWARD MASON, a representative of a numerous family in south
eastern New Hampshire, lived in Stratham. He was in Sanbornton 
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a few years, but he returned to Stratham, where he d. Dec. 17, 
1784. , 

2. WARD MASON, son of Ell ward l, lived in Stratham. He was a 
soldier in the Revolution, serving in Capt. Nicholas Rollins's company, 
in the defence of I,ori"Bmouth harbor, 1775, and later the same year in 
Capt. Peter Coftin's company, to reinforce the depleted army investing 
Boston. Iu 1776 he was in Capt. Jonathan Robinson's company, 
rnisecl to reinforce the army iu the Stnte of New York. He m . 
• J omsha Burley, and with five children removed to Sanbornton about 
1787. llis wife d. Jan. 2, 1795, and he returned to Stratham with a 
part of his children. 

3. DAVID MABON, son of Ward 1, b. Sanbornton, Nov. 13, 1788. 
m. 1808, Esther Moore, b. Oct. 5, 1790, dan. of Robert and Jane 
(Rolph) .Moore. He lived, a farmer, in Bristol, where he d. August 
20, 1853. His wife d. Dec. 11, 1852. 

4. DANIF.L S. MASON, son of Davitl 8, b. Bristol, April 2, 1809. m. 
Dec. 7, 18!l5, Angelina Webster, dan. of Walter R. Webster (see). 
She d. Oct. 31, 1847. He m. second, Jan. 31, 1849, Anna C. Taylor, 
b. April 27, 1817, dau. of Nicholas M. and Sally (Eastman) Taylor, of 
New Hampton, and a sister of Hon. Cyrus Taylor, of Bristol. He 
was a farmer, and a sur.cessful manufacturer of paper, in Bristol He 
d. Oct. 15, 1885. She d. Sept. 13, 1889. Four children. 

6. JonN MASON, son of Daniel S.4, b. Bristol, Oct. 21, 1836. Was 
a succes.c;ful merchant in Plymouth many years. He came from 
Bristol in youth, and was a clerk for Russell, Webster & Co. and 
Benjamin B. Dearborn. In 1859 he became a member of the firm 
of Bond, Moody & Mason, successors to Mr. Dearborn, and later 
Mason & Fox, until 1873, when the partnership was di1111olved. Sole 
proprietor three years; subsequently Mason & Weeks, until the store 
was burned in 1877. With an habitual courage and enterprise he 
erected Mason Building, aud continued in trade with increasing enter
prise severnl years. In dnrntion of service and in activity he was 
the dean of the merchants of Plymouth. He was a good townsman, 
a selectman, and a representative, tntstee of the Savings Bank, and 
postmaster, 1891-1895. He m. June 16, 1864, Susan Waterman 
Fowler, b. Bristol, Dec. 9, 1839, dau. of Oscar F. and Louisa 
(Wat~rman) Fowler. She d. June 20, 1895. He d. Sept. 9, 1898. 
Mrs. Louilm Fowler d. iu Plymouth, at the home of ber dau., Sept. 2. 
1878, ngcd 70. 
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i. HARRY, b. June 22, 1865. m. Dec. 81, 1889, Arabella I~. Roberta, 
dau. of Andrew Torr and Ann J<~li%1\beth Rooorta, of Dover. lie 
was aaaiatant poatmuter, 1891-1895, and manager of the c1oUling 
store in Town llall block. Remoyed to Dover. (1) .Jobn Roberta, 
b. Dec. 25, 1894. 

ii. WALTBR WEBSTER, b. July 25,1867. Plymouth High School,1887. 
He is an undertaker. Representat.iYe, 1897, and the popular and 
efficient. poatmuter of Plymouth since 1899. 

iii. Susa11: ELIZABETH, b. Nov. 7, 1869. d. July SO, 1888. 

MAYHEW. 

1. PETER MAYHEW, h. 1751, lived many years in Rumney. He 
was a soldier in Capt. John Willoughby's company, Ticonderoga 
alarm, 1777, and later in the same year he served in Capt. William 
Tarlton's company, Col. Bedel's regiment. He was an active pro
moter, one of the incorporators, and the builder of the Mayhew Turn
pike. Late in life he removed to Corinth, Vt. He was living and a 
pensioner in 1840. He wrote the name Mahew, and the name of the 
turnpike in the charter is written Mahew. 

2. WILLIAK MAYHEW, son of Peter 1• m. in Plymouth, Nov. 22, 
1801, Hannah Harriman, dau. of Thomas Harriman (see~ He lived 
in Bristol during the construction of the Mayhew Turnpike. 

i. ORPAH, b. April 80, 1804. 
ii. TaoMPBON, b. Sept. 23, 1805. 

iii. FRANII:LIN, b. Jau. 17, 1807. 
iY. ST. 8ALIA.N1 b. Nov. 14, 1808. 

MAYNARD. 

1. JoHN MAYNARD, emigrant ancestor of a numerous family, was 
one of the founders of Sudbury, Mass. He was one of the petitioners, 
1656, for the grant of Marlborough, Mass. He was a selectman of 
Sudbury, and d. in that town, Dec. 10, 1672. He m. in Sudbury, 
June 16, 1646, Mary Axdell, probably widow of Thomas Axdell, of 
Sudbury. John 2 Maynard, son of John I, was b. in England, and a 
son by a former marriage. 

2. ZACHARIAH MAYNARD, son of John 1 and Mary Maynard, b. 
Sudbury, June 7, 1647, lived in Sudbury, where he d. suddenly Feb. 
11, 1723 /4. He m. July 15, 1678, Hannah Goodrich, b. Feb. 3, 
1659, dau. of the emigrant John Goodrich. She d. July 30, 1719. 
They had eight children b. in Sudbury. 
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3. JosEPH MAYNARD, son of Zachariah 2, b. about 1695. m. in 
Sudbury, ,Jan. 29, 1722/3, Miriam Willard, b. Sudbury, bo.pt. 1707, 
dan. of Simeon and Mary (Whitcomb) Willard. Eight children b. 
Sudbury. 

4. AARON MAYNARD, son of Joseph a, b. Oct. 25, 1738, lived in 
Sudbury. In the Revolution he served in Capt.. .Asahel Wheeler's 
company, Col. Reed's regiment, at Saratoga, 1777. The name of his 
wife was Mnry, and four children were b. in Sudbury. 

5. AsA MAYNARD, son of Aaron' and Mnry Maynard, b. Sudbury, 
Dec. 18, 1772. m. in Concord, Mass., August 25, 1796, Polly Lin
field, b. Stttlbury, Dec. 29, 1781, dau. of Nathaniel and Sarah (Balcom) 
J,inficld. He Wl\8 n cooper, ami lived in Concord and Acton, in Mas
sachusetts, nnu after 1830 in Loudon and East Concord. He d. 
August 1, 18ti6. 

6. 

i. SAJ.Lu:, b. Concord, Mall8., Jan. 23, 1797. m. Reuben Kimball, b. 

ii. 

iii. 

iv. 
v. 

vi. 

A11ril 3, 1800, son of Aaa and Polly (Gibson) Kimball. I.ived in 
Concord and Hopkinton. He d. OcL. 9, 1870. She d. Lawrence, 
MRSS., Feb. 10, 1874. Eight children. 

MAllY. m. July 29, 1842, John H. Maynard, b. I..ancaater, Ma88., 
March 1, 1812, son of Joseph and Betsey Maynard. Res. Lan· 
caster, Mass. 

JouN. m. Affie Kimball, dau. of Mellen and Mary (Woriben) 
Kimball, of Concord. Res. Manchester. 

SusAN. m. Samuel Edmunds. 
ASA, b. Nov. 10, 1801. 
A DIAD, b. 1803. m. Sally (Seavey) Eaawan, widow of John East

man. Rea. Loudon. 

8. AsA MA.YNARD, son of Asa 5, b. Acton, Mass., Nov. 10, 1801. 
m. 1831, J.ucy Talbot, b. April 5, 1808, dau. of Ezra and Abigail 
(Belcher) Tnlbot, of Brookline, and grand-dau. of Samuel and Ml\ry 
(:Fisher) Talbot, of Stoughton, Mass. He removed with his father 
from Acton, Mass., to Loudon, where his children were born, and 
wl•crc l1c d. :Feb. 8, 1848. She d. Feb. 27, 1894. 

i. Jo;~m.Y, b. 1833. d. 1852. 
ii. ELIZA J., b. 1837. m. Augustus Manning. 
iii. WALTER B., b. 1840. 

1. iv. JoHN FBRKANDO, b. March 15, 1846. 

7. JOliN FERNANDO MAYNARD, son of Asa and Lucy (Talbot) 
Maynard, b. Loudon, March 15, 1846. He attended the academies in 
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the neighboring towns and the business college in Manchester. Sub
sequently he pursued a course of study in arcbitectut'6, and for 
several years was a contractor and builder. He came to Plymouth, 
1887, and became one of the founders of the firm of Draper & May
nard Co., manufacturers of gloves and sporting goods. The company 
conducted an extensive business in manufacture in Asllland, aml 
erected the large factory on North Main Street, in Plymouth, in1900. 
The business is an important industry of this town. He m. March 
28, 1872, Harriet Emeline Draper, dau. of Nathaniel F. Draper (see). 
She d. April 12, 1879. He m. second, }"'eb. 24, 1881, Henrietta 
Florence Draper, dau. of Nathaniel F. Draper (see). Four children. 

i. Ixu MAY, b. Manchester, Oct 4, 1878. State Normal School, 
1894. She waa a auceesaful teacher in Bristol, and esteemed by 
all. She d. May 18, 1898. 

ii. W ALTBR FLETCHJtR, b. March 4, 1876. d. August 26, 1876. 
iii. HARRIBT LuvA, b. Dee. 17, 1878. Plymouth High School, 1897. 

Student Mt. Holyoke College. She m. Sept. II, 11103, John 
Denman. Rea. Peru, Kan. 

iv. JouN EDWARD, b. May 25, 1885. Plymouth Iligh School, lOOS. 

McCLUER. 

1. THOMAS McCLUER, b. 1746, probably a son of William and a 
representative of the Londonderry family, came from Meraimack to 
Plymouth in the spring of 1768. He paid taxes in Plymouth from 
his arrival until his death. While taxed each year on his farm, he did 
not pay a poll-tax for the years 1775, 1776, 1777, and 1778. And 
there is reason for the supposition that he lived in Merrimack from 
177 4 to 1778, and that his service in the Revolution was pel'l'ormed 
from that town. On the rolls in two instances he is styled of 
Merrimack, and he also served in Capt. Bowers's company, which was 
peculiarly a Merrimack company. 

He m. Jan. 5, 1788, Abigl\il Hobart, dau. of Benjamin Dearborn 
(see) anti widow of Pctcl' Hobart (see~ He d. in Plymouth, 1794. 
No children. 'l'he widow m. third, Samncl Cunier (sce), nud fourth, 
William George (see). 

McCLURE. 

1. DAVID McCLURE, b. Scotland about 1700, emign1ted to Boston, 
Mass., and thure m. J uue 11, 1730, Mnrthn Gleim. lie l'emoved to 
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Chester about 17447 living in the section which was included in 
Candia. He perished in a snow storm, 1762. 

2. DAVID McCLURI!:, son of David I, b. about 1731. m. -
Dinsmore, and lived in Goffstown and Deering. He was a soldier in 
the 1-tevolution. 

3. SAMUEL McCLURE, son of David 1, b. Goffstown, May 14, 1770. 
m. Anna Kemp, nod settled in Groton, where he d. March 16, 1843. 
His gmndRon George W. was the father of Justin F. McClure, who m. 
}'lorn .Estella Adams (see). 

4. HOBERT SPEAR McCLURE, son of Samuel 8, b. Groton, Dec. 26, 
1799. m. Oct. 30, 1821, Ruth P. Emerton, dau. of Thomas and 
Uachel (Perkins) Emerton. He lived many years in Groton. He d. 
at the home of his son, in Plymouth, August 25, 1881. 

5. AsnREW JACKSON McCLURE, son of Robert Spear•, h. Groton, 
Nov. 21, Hl35. Hem. Nov. 3, 1858, Abby Caroline Heath, b. Groton, 
Nov. 8, 1837, dau. of Luther Heath. She d. May 19, 1862. Hem. 
second, March 21, 1865, Huldah Angelina Wheet, b. Groton, June 29, 
1843, dau. of Co). Joshua Ueed and Huldah (Kidder) Wheet. Here
moved fi'Om Groton to Plymouth, 1876, and lived on the Samuel 
Dearbol'n farm. Selectman. Be d. March 29, 1902. 

i. AaoY Axx, b. July 11, 1859. m. May SO, 1880, Josiah Wheet, a 
farmer of Groton. Four children. (1) Ava Huldah, b. Jnlyl9, 
1882, Plymouth High School, 1901. (2) Lee Harold, b. Sept. I, 
)800. (II) Verne Joeiah, b. Jan.l6,1805. (4) Rexford Edwin, b. 
:Mily28, 1807. 

ii. VroLA Jo~enLu:, b. Jan. 18, 1867. State Normal School, 1886. 
Poet-graduate course, Bridgewater Normal School. 

iii. RUTu, b. Oct. 14, 1870. Ply~nouth High School, 1888. State 
Normal School, 1891. m. Edward A. Chase (see). 

iv. AnA, b. May 11, 1875. m. Jan. 11, 19M, Jason Connell, of Lowell, 
Maaa. 

KoCOY. 

1. NATHAN McCoY, b. Goffstown. m. Sept. 3, 1811, Bathsheba 
Sargent. He lived in Plymouth,l851 to 1855, and removed to Thorn· 
ton, where he d. April10, 1863. 

2. NATHA.K McCoY, son of Nathan 1, b. Goffstown, March 30, 1813. 
He was in Plymouth, 1855; merchant in Littleton, 1856-1866. He 

· removed to Weare, where he d. Dec. 1, 1886. Hem. Nov. 3, 1835, 
Olivo Gilman, dau. of Jeretuiah Gilman, of Thornton. She d. 1846. 
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He m. second, May 15, 1847, Maa·y Anu Cilley, b. Jan. 31, 1817, dau. 
of Seth Noble and Sarah (Cavia) Cilley, of Weare. She d. Weare, 
July 9, 1887. 

3. CHARLES MAITLAND McCoY, son of Nathan 1, b. Nov. 15, 1833. 
Came to Plymouth with his father, 1852, and arriving at age he was 
taxed 1854 and 1855. He m. Jan. 24, 1869, Mattie P. Cook, b. 
Moultonborough, Nov. 20, 1845, dau. of Nelson B. Cook. Removed 
to Littleton, 1866, where he d. Oct. 26, 1890. 

'- Juns NoBLB McCoY, son of Nathan 2 and Mary Ann (Cilley) 
McCoy, b. Dec. 11, 1848. m. Dec.1,1868, Alice C. Andrus. m. sec
ond, Dec. 1, 1873, Alice F. Edmunds, b. Oct. 31, 1848, dau. of 
Horace Edmunds, of Hopkinton. He removed to I>Jymouth, 1890, 
and is actively engaged in lumbering, and giving employment to 
many men. Selectman, 1902. Two childt-en b. Hopkinton. 

i. ALICE CoRNELIA, b. April 24, 1875. Plymouth High School. m. 

Dec. ZT, 1898, Fred Wallace Brown, b. 1878, aon of Henry and 
Mary (Willard) Brown, of Randolph, Vt. He is a druggist io 
Plymouth. Mrs. Brown d. May S, 1904. 

ii. PHILIP J.t.nv1a, b. March 19, 1879. 

McCUTCHEON. 

1. DAVID JA!\IBS McCUTCHEON, son of William, b. St. John, New 
Brunswick, 1854. m. 1884, Lilla E. King, dau. of Henry King. A 
farmer in Plymouth since 1894. 

i. AMKA MAT, b. July 4,1885. 
ii. ARTRUR WILLARD, b. Nov. 17, 1887. 
iii. CLIMTOK CuuDius, b. March 14, 1889. 

McDOLE. 

1. WILLIAM MoDoLB, son of Thomas and Rebecca (Johnson) Mc
Dole, b. Ryegate, Vt., June 6,1821. Was a cabinet maker of Newbury, 
Vt. He m. Sarah N. Butler. He d. l>Jymouth, Jan. 16, 1861. She 
m. second, Jan. I, 1879, Bon. Sherburn Rowell MetTill, b. Newbury, 
Jan. 2, 1810, son of &muel and Fanny (Bancroft) Merrill. He livoo 
in Colebrook. A successful man in business. State Senator, 1879-
1883, and Executive Councillor of Gov. Goodell's administration. He 
d. April 9, 1891. She res. in Plymouth. 

i. ELLA AuousT.t., b. Nov. 28, 1840. m. March 20, 1865, Hoeea 
Baker Flanders, M.D., b. Nov. 16,1837,aon. of Walter P. and 
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?tlehitable E. (Marston) Flanders, of Haverhill. She d. August 
16, 1869. 

il. WILLIS, b. Feb. 27, 1840. d. Sept. 1, 1800. 
iii. CIIARLJI:S WILLIAM, b. Dec. 7, 1800. d. July 24, 1869. 
iv. ANNA MARY, b. Dec. 21, 1852. m. June 24, 1870, Hosea Baker 

Flanders, M.D., who WM of Plymouth, 1873 and 1874. lie prac
tised eight years in Corinth, Vt., later in Fairlee, Vt. 

v. JonN 'f., b. August 18, 1856. m. 1877, Carrie E. Flanders, b. 
Campton, dan. of Thomas and Mary (Davis) Flanders. She d. 
Nov. 15, 1888. m. second, Nov. 26, 1890, Julia Adalaide Bur
bank; b. April 13, 1869, dau. of John G. and Mary (Davis) 
[Flanders] Burbank, a half-sister of his first wife. He came to 
Plymouth, 1866. A carpenter for several years and bad charge of 
the factory of the veneer company. He more recently opened a 
shop for repairs of bicycles, with residence on Langdon Street. 
He d. Nov. 11, 1002. Seven children: (1) Harry George, b. 
July 261 1886. d. July 6, 1888. (2) Guy Onille, b. Feb. U, 
1894. (3) Pauline Anna, b. Jan. 14, 1895. (4) Carl John, b. 
Jan. 4, 1807. d. August 20, 1897. (5) Philip Earl, b. Dec. 20, 
1898. (6) Maurice William, b. Feb. 2, 1900. (7) Theda Louise, 
b. Nov. 10, 1001. 

McDONALD. 

1. CoNVERSE DoE McDoNALD, son of John, b. Oldtown, Me., March 
21, 1822. Came to Plymouth, 1848. Sergeant Co. E, 3d N. H. Iu
fn.ntry. After service of thirteen months he was discharged on 
account of disability and be never fully recovered. He was in Cali
fornia a few years, returning to Plymouth, 1869, living near Livermore 
Falls. Carpenter. Hem. Dec. 31, 1848, Ann Mary Marston, dau. of 
Olivel' L. Marston (see). He d. April 15, 1885. She d. Jan. 10, 
1893. 

i. Tu1RZA1 b. August, 1850. d. Nov., 1850. 
H. WrLLKY CoNVERSE, b. May 1, 1852. m. Nov. 1, 1874, Mary Fran

oes Amos. Carpenter. Ile has lived in Meredith. Now rea. 
I )ll!wich, MMs. 

iii. NKLUK J..ocl&A, b. April 27, 1856. m. Nov. 17, 1887, Ira Mason 
Page, b. June 10, 1840, son of Ira and Eunice (Chamberlain) Page, 
of W eAtfield, Vt., his second marriage. He se"ed in 88d Mua. 
Infantry, 1862-1865. He lived in Plymouth after 1887. d. Nov. 
27, 1804. 

iv. ARTHUR WARRKN, b. Dec. 29, 1859. m. April14, 1883, Addie J. 
Herrick. Printer, and now employed on "News and Critic," 
Laconia. 

vor..u.-28 
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McGOUGH. 

1. HENRY McGoUGH, son of Patrick and gmndson of Owen Mc
Gough, b. Ticonderoga. N. Y., August 22, 1858. Ha is a ba\l'ber and has 
been employed in several towns in New England, coming to }>lymouth, 
1888, and is now proprietor of rooms in Rollins building. He m. 
1881, Elizabeth Kennedy. m. second, Oct. 10, 1897, Mary Ann 
(Philps) Curtis, b. England, Oct. 11, 1857, dau. of William and Jane 
(Rouse) Philps, and widow of Thomas Curtis. 

i. 'l'BOIIAS HEMBY, b. June 12, 1883. Plymouth High School, 1001. 
Telegraph operator in Plymouth. 

ii. JouM WJLLI.lK, b. Dec. 19, 1886. m. 19M, Ida M. Hobart (eee). 
iii. FLOBMCJ: BaATBICJ: Cu&TIS, a niece, adopted, b . .May 22, 1884. 

McMURPHY. 

1. ALEXANDER McMURPHY, from Londonderry, settled in Alexan
-dria at close of the Revolution. He enlisted from Londonderry, 1778, 
for three years in Continental service. In lists of pensioners,1840, he 
was aged 80 years, and was living with his son Daniel in Alexandria. 
Hem. Mary Palmer, of Sutton, who d. June 11, 1840. He d. April 
19,1844. 

2. DANIEL McMuRPHY, son of Alexander, b. 1789. Lived on the 
homestead in Alexandria, still kuown as the McMurphy farm. He 
m. Betsey Huntington, b. July 1, 1791. d. March 6, 1887. He d. 
July 22, 1845. 

3. ALBXANDBR McMURPHY, b. Jan. 16, 1830. m. Mnry Kidder, 
dau. of Reuben Kidder (see). She d. Feb. 14, 1852. Hem. second, 
Martha Terry, b. June 8, 1836, dau. of Asa and Abigail (Darling) 
Tet·ry, of Orford. He removed to Plymouth, 1870. Farmer and 
lumberman. He d. suddenly, Dec. 5, 1896. 

4. DANIEL DARWIN McMURPHY, son of Alexander •. b. s~pt. 16, 
1856. State Normal School, 1876. m. Oct. 19, 1880, Addie 
Mary Cun-ier, dau. of James Cunier (see). He is a farmer, Lower 
Intervale. 

McQUEBTEN. 

1. WILLIAM McQUBSTBN, emigrant ancestor, came from the north 
of Ireland to New England about 1730. He lived a few years in 
MRs&achusetts and settled in I..itcbfield about 1735. He m. Margaret 
Arbuckle. They had sons William, John, and Simon. 
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3. PETER McQUESTEN, son of 2, and grandson of William 1, 

b. Litchfield, Nov. 14, 1766. Came to Plymouth, 1790. He m. May 
17, 1792, Judith Greenough, dau. of William Greenough (see). He 
was a blacksmith, living ou Ward Hill. He d. of spotted fever, in the 
vigor of his days, 1813, or early in the following year. His estate 
was probated F.,b. 23, 1814, and David Hobart appointed guardian 
over three of the children. She maintained the home, devotedly 
reared her children, and d. iu Plymouth, Dec. 7, 1858, being the 
oldest member of the Congregational Church. 

i. SIMON, b. Dec. 8, 1798. Tu::ed 18U-1817. 
ii. WILLIAM DANFORTH, b. Jau. 15, 1795. Taxed 1816 and 1817. 

4. iii. Ar.vAn, b. M1uch ll, 1707. 
iv. VAURJO, b. March 2, 1799. 
v. CnARJ.B8 CLARKP., b. Feb. 19, 1801. d. AprU 28, 1828. 

5. vi. GRKKNOtJOR, b. June 6, 1804. 
vii. PKTER RocKwooD, b. August 23, 1806. Was tu::ed in PlJmoutb, 

1828, 1829, and was lost at sea Jan. 25, 1880. 
6. viii. OLIVKR SPALDING, b. Feb. 2, 1809. 

ix. RKLin, b. Oct. 30, 1810. d. Feb. 14, 1827. 

4. ALVAH McQuESTEN, son of Peter 1, b. March 3, 1797. m 
1823, Abigail Woodman Chase, of Northfield. He was a pioneer in 
the preparation of leather and the manufacture of the Plymouth 
Gloves. He was active in business and a useful and esteemed 
citizen. Deacon of the Congregational Church, 1834-1867, and 
Trustee of Holmes Academy. He removed, 1867, to Roxbury, Mass., 
where he d. March 2, 1880. His wife d. in Plymouth, May 15, 1863. 
He m. second, 1866, Mrs. Abbie C. Low, of Roxbury, MRBft. Five 
children d. young. Six are named below. 

i. RII!LIItF JUDITH, b. June 17, 1827. m. Dec. 17, 1858, Charles G. 
Chase, of Brookline, Mass. 

U. ABIGAIL C&A81t, b. June 28, 1881. m. Nov. 28, 1858, Joseph 
Warren Lane (~~ee). 

iii. ALVAH ARRTA8, b. Ma1 9, 1883. m. July 11, 1861, Carrie A. 
Chase, who d. Jan. 16, 1896. lie has rea. in Springfield, Ill., 
St. Louill, .Mo., and is now in real estate business a~ Ottawa, 
Kans. 

iv. BKNJAMJN CRAB&, b . .May 18, 1885, was a dry goods merchan" 
Springfield, Ill., until 1869, and since ~ba~ date he has been a 
banker in OLtawa, Kane. He has been a cuhier of U!e Fin~ 
National Bank of OLtawa many years, and bas been cit1 'reuurer 
and 'reasurer of the Board of Education. He m. Sep\. 6, 1860, 
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EmUy R. Matheny, dau. of Rev. Charles R. Matheny. (1) Ben 
C., b. Auguat 5, 1861. m. August 19, 1885, Mary E. Johneoo. He 
is pastor of the First Presbyterian Church, Humbolt., Kana. 

v. M.uT, b. March 7, 1840. d. August 29, 1848. 
vi. GA&APBELJA BuRNHAM, b. Nov. 8, 184:!. m. August 15, 1889, 

Joseph A. Wataon, a printer, of Boaton. 

:J. GRBENOUGH McQUESTBN, son of Peter•, b. June 5, 1804. m. 
Sept. 28, 1828, Myra Clark, b. Northfield, Dec. 14, 1801. d. Concord, 
Dec. 28, 1888. He was the treasurer a few years of Holmes I>ly
moutb Academy. He lived in Northfield, in J>lymouth, 1839-1841, 
and in Concord, where be d. August 24, 1890. He was postmaster of 
Penacook, 1850-1853, and later lived in Concord. Six children. 

i. '\VrLLIAK GK&ltNOUGB, b. June 6, 1829. Res. New York and 
Brooklyn, N. Y. Hem. July17, 1856, Elizabeth Fudge, who d. 
Sept. 29, 1876. (1) Han-y Greenough, b. Jan. 28, 1859. m. H. 
Jennie Blake. Rea. Norwood, MRB8. (2) William Evarts, b. June 
18, 1867. d. Jan. 27, 1871. (8) Alice Mabel, b. Juue 11, 1878. 
Stenographer, New Hampshire State Asylum, Concord. 

ii. MYRA CHASB, b. April24, 1881. ABBistant postmaster at Penacook, 
1850-1868. unm. d. March 29, 1891. 

iii. t 
iv. f TWINS, b. Dec. 4, 1833. d. same day. 

v. EVARTs, b. March 9, 1887. m. Sept. 24, 1868, Mary Elizabeth 
Knight. He ia of the firm E. McQuesten & Co., grocers, Concord. 
Five children: (1) Carrie Knight, b. Oct. 2,1864. d. March 18, 
1868. (2) Mira, b. March 2, 1866. d. Sept. 27, 1860. (8) Gara 
Elizabeth, b. Feb. 6, 1870. Teacher, Concord. (4) }')ora Isabel, 
b. March 4, 1872. m. Nov. 1, 1894, George Franklin Smith, 
postal clerk, Concord. (5) Charles Greenough, b. Feb. 13, 1874. 
m. Sept. 20, 1899, Harriet Susan Dunn. He ia a compositor, 
"Transcript," Boston, MIUIII. 

vi. PBTER RocKWOOD, b. Plymouth, Sept. 29, 1839. Colombia College, 
1868; ,Union Theological Seminary, 1866. Ph.D., University of 
New Yo1·k, 1893. Licensed, 1866, by Presbytery of NaBBau, Old 
School, and same year by Third Presbytery of New York, New 
School, and com.miBBioned by Board of Home MiBBiooa, to labor in 
Minneeota, where hia devoted labors were crowned with SUCC888. 
In 1880 he aBBumed charge of the preparatory department of 
AloAlliater College, and later was pastor of the Fifth Prabyterian 
Church, of Minneapolis, Minn. He was pastor of Westminster 
Presbyterian Church, Fall River, MaBB., 1885-1888. Jan. 1, 1889, 
be accepted the pastorate of the Presbyterian Church at Glencove, 
N.Y., where he succeesfollylabored eight years, when he 1'88igned 
to take up the rescue mi81ion work, in New York. Dr. McQueaten 
baa been a frequent conkjbotor to the religioua preu, and hu 
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publiRhed several poems. He m. May 18, 1866, Emma Willard 
Sanborn, b. Augu~~t 15, 18i2, dau. of Dr. Nathan and Seus (Lan. 
cuter) Sanborn, of Henniker. Five children: (1) Ada Sanborn, 
b. August 30, 1867. (2) Alvah Hyde. b. Nov. 7, 1868. d. Dec. 
7, 1868. (8) Herbert Rockwood, b. Ju]y 16, 1871. d. Oc'- 7, 
1881. (4) George Greenville, b. April 5, 1878. d. Feb. 25, 1876. 
(5) Walter Edwards, b. Oct. 2i, 1874. m. Florence Margaret 
Downing, dau. of William C. and Fannie (Sands) Downing. 
Rea. New York. 

6. OI.IVER SPALDING McQUBSTEN, son of Peter•, b. Feb. 2, 1809 
m. Sept. 11, 1831, Charlotte Ellison, dau. 9f John and Mary (Craig) 
Ellison (see). He was one of the early manufacturers of gloves in 
Plymouth, and a merchant. He d. May 31, 1870. She d. July 6, 
1877. .Four children. 

7. i. CnARL£8 Or.tVER. 

8. ii. IIBXRY HUTCHIX80N, b. Jan, 25, 1836. 
iii KARVXTTR LILLIS, b. 1848. m. May 191 186•, Edmund H. George. 

They res. in Pennsylvania, and in Washington, D. C., and later 
in Whitefield, where abe d. (1) Carrie Belle, b. Jan. 24, 1868. 
(2) Harry Spalding, b. April 17, 1871. d. aged 10 yean. 

iv. GEORGR MARVIN, b. 1845. m. Dec. 21, 1871, Ella Caroline Thomp
son, of Haverhill, Mass. He was a manufacturer of gloves, in 
Plymouth. He d. Nov. 25, 1882. (1) Nettie Mabel, b. Nov. 18, 
1872. Bookkeeper, Boston. Res. Roxbury, Mass. (2) Edith 
Newell, b. April 3, 1874. Bookkeeper, Boston. Rea. Roxbury, 
Mass. 

'1. CHARLES OLIVER MoQUBSTEN, son of Oliver Spalding 8• m. Jan. 
4, 1860, Mary Emeline Ward, dau. of Moses Ward (see). She d. 
May 21, 1862. He m. second, ~ec. 12, 1872, Almira (Corliss) Sawyer, 
dan. of Gen. Cyrus Corliss (see), and widow of Richard K Sawyer 
(see). She d. March 3, 1903. He lived in California from 1852 
to 1886, making occasional visits to Plymouth, and after a brief 
residence in this town he journeyed to California, 1891, returning 
to Plymouth, 1898. He lived upon the Harvey · farm on the South 
Rumney road, nod now lives in the village. Two children. 

i. CnARLOTTE HARRIRT, b. California, Jan. 12, 1861. m. Harvey 
Drake, a merchant of San Francisco, Cal. She d. April27, 1897, 
leaving a dau. (1) Zenita Maria, b. 1889. 

ii. MABBL .At.MIRA, b. July 1, 1874. State Normal School, 1894. m. 
Louis Spenser (see). 
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8. HENRY HUTCDINSON McQUKSTBN, son of Oliver Spalding 1, b. 
Jan. 25, 1836. m. July 29, 1860, Luella Frances Smith, b. Bath, 
Nov. 30, 1839, dau. of Andrew and Olive (Randall) Smith. He 
served two years, 1863-1865, in Second Army Corps, as musician. 
He was a jeweller, and livt;d in Plymouth. He d. Oct. 31, 1901. 

i. KAn V ALETTa, b. 1\lareh 16, 1861. A suooeaaful music teacher. 
m. Oo'- 4, 1881, Edward Warren White, D.D.S. (aee). 

ii. GJ:RTBUDB luau, b. Jan. 20, 1864. Graduate, State Normal 
School, 1883, and Emerson School of Oratory, and is a popular 
instructor in New England Conservatory, Boston, Mus. 

iii. N&TTlB MARVIN, b. Deo. 6, 1868. Plymouth High School, 1886. 
State Normal School, 1887. A teacher in Quincy, Mass., and 
since 1894 a teacher in Banks School,. Waltham, Mass. 

iv. LUKLLA FnANOKS, b. Oct. 15, 1869. d. }'eb. 18, 1871. 
y, MAOOJB MAY, b. July 5, 1874. d. April19, 1876. 

9. WILLIAM McQuESTBN, son of William 1 n.ml Ma.rgaret ( Ar
buckle) McQuesten, b. 1732. d. 1802. He m. Margaret No.hor, b. 
1738. d. 1796. Lived in Litchfield. Ten children. 

10. J AKKS McQUBST.KN, son of William 0, b. about 1777. Lived in 
Plymouth nearly two years, and appears on tax-list of 1799. He 
removed to Bedford, and was thtll'6 a. merchant. He d. Feb. 12, 1810. 
He was a man of ability, and was held in high esteem. He m. 
Margery Greenough, dau. of William Greenough (see). She settled 
the estate and returned to Rumney, where she m. second, Edward 
Hall, by whom she had children, Daniel and Phebe. James and 
Margery Greenough bad : 

L JuDITH, d. young. 
11. ii. JAIIJCB, b. Bedford, Marob 1, 1810. 

11. JA.HI'.S McQuESl'EN, son of James 10, b. Bedford, March 1,1810. 
He was a relative of the otl1er families of the same name in this town, 
all being descendants of William and Margaret(Arbuckle) McQuesteu, 
who settled in Litchfield. James McQuesten the father d. when 
James the son was an infant, and he was reared under the kind and 
wise direction of his guardian, Dea. John McQuesten. In early life 
he was engaged in mercantile pursuits. He was not robust, which 
persuaded him to relinquish business and to study law. He was ad
mitted to the bar, 1847. He came to Plymouth, 1837. His pro
fessional life was mainly given to office work. He was a safe 
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counsellor, and a faithful guardian of many wards. He m. May, 
1835, Louisa Paige, b. April 18, 1811, dan. of John and Hannah 
(Kimball) Paige, of Wentworth. She d. Plymouth, Oct., 1874. He 
d. Chicago, Ill., May 28, 1875. Four children. 

i. MAnY EuzABKTH, b. May, 18M. m. Cyrus Sargeant {see), 
ii. JAM~!!, b. 1889. d. 1840. 

iii. JAM~8 GRKitNOOOD, b. 18!2. d. 1844. 
iv. CAnOLINK LouiSA, b. 18t5. m. Dec. 17, 1868, Charles A. Dole, 

Esq., b. Lunenburg, MIUII., June 20, 1884, eon of Stephen Dole, of 
Lunenburg, Mua., and later of Wen~wort.h. Mr. Dole is a lawyer, 
res. in Lebanon. Represen~~ive, 1881 ; clerk of oourt, Grafton 
Co., 1858-1874; member and clerk of Board of F..qualization 
11ince 188.1. She d. 1865. He m. second, Jan., 1866, Helen M. 
Stevens, of · Ilaverhill. 

12. JOHN McQUESTBN, a relative of the preceding families, lived 
in Plymouth from 1809 to 1821. His wife was Prudence. Four 
children were b. in Plymouth. 

i. MARY, b. Sept. 13, 1810. 
ii. JosEPH Wno, b. April 27, 1812. 

iii. MAROARJI:T, b. Oct. 5, 1815. 
iv. GEOROB BRIMLJCT, b. Feb. 12, 1821. 

MELVIN. 

1. JonN MBLVIN, b.1653, in Scotland. Came to Charlestown, Mass., 
before 1680. He was a tailor and a member of the Scots' Charitable 
Society. He m. Hnnnah Lewis, dan. of John and Mary (Brown) 
Lewis, of Charlestown. She d. May 27, 1696, aged 41. Hem. second, 
1696, Margaret Shamesberg. They were published in Boston, August 
27, 1696, and her name is there recorded Shamesberry. About this 
date he removed from Charlestown to Concord, Mass., and there d. 
August 21, 1726. Headstone. Nine children. 

2. JONATHAN MELVIN, son of John 1, b. Charlestown, May 29, 
1688. m. in Concord, Mass., Feb. 28, 1714, Samh Hartwell, b. Concord, 
July 28, 1694, dan. of Ebenezer and Samh (Smedley) Hartwell. He 
was a farmer, d. Concord, Feb. 11, 1737. Headstone. 

3. EBENEZER MELVIN, son of Jonnthan 1, b. Concord, Mass., Nov. · 
10, 1725. m. Susannah Dinsmore, dau. of Thomas Dinsmore. He 
served in the French War, 1757, was a captain in Hollis, and removed, 
1770, from Hollis to Groton. He removed from Groton to Plymouth, 
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1790. The children of Capt. Ebenezer and Susannah Dinsmore 
Melvin were b. in Hollis, except Isaac, who was b. in Groton. 

i. 

ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
y, 

"ti. 
4. vii. 
6. viii. 

EasNana, b. Deo. 28, 1762, lhed in Groton. m. Joanna Bailey. 
He d. May 16, 1826. Of bia children, Walter is No. 8 in t.bia 
register. 

NATHAN, b. Nov. 20, 1756. 
EuNJCJ:, b. Feb. 9, 1769. 
DANIBL, b. Dec. 8, 1761. 
SusANNAH, b. Ool 28, 1764. m. William Crawford (aee). 
BBTH, b. April28, 1767. 
ENOCH, b. August 20, 1769. 
IsAAC, b. August 29, 1772. 

'- ENocH MELVIN, son of Capt. Ebenezer 8, b. Hollis, August 20, 
1769. The family removed to Cockermouth, now Groton, when he 
was leas than a year old, and subsequently lived in Plymouth. He 
was taxed in Plymouth, 1793 to 1804. He m. March 27, 1794, Mary 
Read, dau. of Joseph Read (see). De removed, 1805, to Bridgewater, 
where he d. Oct. 27, 1824. He was a major in the militia. 

i. MARY, b. Plymouth, Jan. 2, 1796. 
ii. ALMIRA, b. Plymouth, May 20, 1797. 

6. iii. NATBANIKL PeABODY, b. Plymouth, Jan. 19, 1799. 
iv. ARTHUR, b. Plymouth, Nov. 28, 1801. 

7. v. Jos&PB Ruo, b. Plymouth, July21, 1804. 

5. Isu.o MELVIN, son of Capt. Ebenezer 8, b. Groton. m. March 
27, 1796, Abigail Dearborn, dau. of Samuel (see). He was taxed in 
Plymouth, 1 ?94-:-1797. He removed to Washington County, Ohio, 
where he d. Oct. 8, 1843. She d. Feb. 14,1853. Possibly there were 
other children. 

i. ELIZA ANN. m. Daniel Spraider. 

6. NATHANIEL PEABODY MELVIN, son of Major Enoch~. b. Ply
mouth, Jan. 19, 1799. He lived in Bridgewater several years, retum
ing to Plymouth, 18:38, and lived on the Blake farm, Lower Intervale. 
He was selectman and · town clerk of Bridgewater ; selectman of 
Plymouth, 1847, 1848. He was a brigadier-general, commanding 
the sixth brigade of the militia. He was a man of ability, a good pen
man, and at all times a leading, popular citizen. He m. Sarah Rowe, 
h. 1790. He removed to the village, and d. Oct. 17, 1855. She d. 
oi une 1, 1862. 
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i. SARAH JANE CRAWFORD, b. Dec. 12, 1819. m. Dec. 26, 1848, Ben
jamin Thompson Whipple, b. Jan. 11\, 1823, son of Robert and 
Catharine (Thompson) Whipple, of Sanbornton. They removed 
to Gilford, where he d. July 18, 1857. She d. July 16, 1864. 
Three children d. young. {1) Helen Mar, b. Feb. 16, 1845. m. 
Edward J. Young, of Tilton. 

ii. J..oursx GRACE, b.·1822. m. John W. Blake {see). 
iii. NATIIANIRL UPHAM, b. June U, 1884. d. May 7, 1846. 
iY. Jomr Hon, b. July 19, 18-39. m. Dec. 28, 1869, Clara H. Barrows, 

dan. of Joseph Burrows (see). He lived in Plymouth, 1860-1868. 
lie d. Feb. 21, 1896. She ree. Washington, D. C., and New 
Yo.-k. 

7. JosEPH RF.AD MELVIN, son of Major Enoch •, b. Plymouth, 
July 21, 1804. He was a hotel-keeper in B1istol several years, re
moving to Plymouth, 1838, living near his brother at Lo\ver Intervale. 
Hem. Betsey Ayer, dau. of John Ayer, of New Hampton. He m. 
second, 1849, Emily Frost, of Gill, Mass. He d. June 1, 1887. 

i. MART V ARNUM1 d. young. 

8. WALTEit MELVIN, son of Ebenezer and Joanna (Bayley) Melvin, 
and grandson of Ebenezer a, b. June 9, 1792. m. May 30, 1816, 
Dorothy Phillips, dau. of Noah Phillips (see). He served in the War 
of 1812, and removed to Plymouth at the time of his marriage. He 
was a mason and a farmer, and is remembered as a robust, vigorous 
man. His wife d. April 14, 1863. He m. second, Ml"s. .Abigail 
(Stewart) Rice, who d. June 5, 1871. He d . .April 7, 1876. 

i. FATIMA, b. Angus~ 9, 1817. m. April 14, 1844, Enoch Morrill, of 
Amesbury, Mass. She d. July 26, 1846, leaving a dau., Lavinia 
Alma, b. March 16, 1845. d. unm. Dec. 21, 1877. 

ii. MARY, b. August 4, 1820. m. Jan. 1. 1850, Willard T. Paine, of 
Millbury, Mass. He d. Sept. 14, 1866. She d. March 12, 1896. 
Two children: (1) George W., b. March 9, 1855. m. Emma 
Frances White. (2) Henry Walter, b. July12, 1866. d. April9, 
1884. 

iii. LBTITIA, b. Sept. 26, 1824. d. Feb. 26, 1826. 
iv. LAVINIA, b. June 23, 1827. m. William D. Blodgett (see). 
v. NoAH I>ANIRL1 b . .May 19, 1881. m. No.T. 6, 1866, Loeina Elsie 

Swain, b. Hebron, July 16, 1887, dau. of Folsom Swain. She d. 
1\lay 9, 1861. He m. second, May 3. 1862, Clarissa Ann, b. He
bron, March 21, 1843, dan. of Folsom Swain. She d. June 28, 
1897. He was well known in Grafton Co. as a vender of pro
prietary medicines. lie lived in Plymouth, except from 1866-
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1871. He d. auddenly in Ulia town, Feb. 6, 1809. Three children: 
(1) Lavinia E., b. April 12, 1857. m. George B. }'ou (1188). 
(2) Guy Clarence, b. June 12, 1868. m. August 6, 1887, J.ottie A. 
Fogg. He waa a farmer on the paternal estate. He d. May 27, 
1908. (S) Sylveater Folsom, b. Mayl5, 1864. d. Nov., 1864:. 

'ri. 8TLVUTKR, b. Marob 16, 1884. m. Jan. 9, 1872, Caroline Lucy 
Davia, dau. of Bliaa Davia (aee). He ia a manufacturer and 
Tender of hair restorer. Rea. J..awrence, Maaa. 

viL C.uoLIMB MARIA, b. Nov. 19, 1888. m. William D. Blodgett (eee). 

:MERRILL. 

1. NATHANIEL MERRILL, emigrant ancestor of numerous families of 
Merrill in America, was in Ipswich a short time, but settled in New
bury, Mass., 1635. He m. Susannah Wilterton, a sister of Gregory 
Wilterton, one of the original proprietors of Hartford, Conn. He d. 
March 16, 1654/5. Susannah m. second, Stephen Jordan, and d. Jan. 
25, 1672. John Merrill, a brother of Nathaniel, who came to New
bury at the same time, d. Sept. 12, 1673, leaving no male issue. 

I. DANIEL MERRILL, fourth of the five sons of Nathaniel 1, b. New
bury, August 20, 1642. m. May 14, 1667, Sarah Clough, b. Newbury, 
June 28, 1646, dau. of John Clough. She d. March 18, 1705/6. He 
m. second, May 29, 1708, Sarah (Morrill) l Rowell] Page, b. Oct. 14, 
1650, dau. of Abraham and Sarah (Clement) Morrill, and widow of 
Philip Rowell and Ouesipherus Page. He removed to Salisbury. 
He d. June 27, 1717. She d. Sept. 11, 1731. 

8. MOBBS MERRILL, son of Daniel t, b. Sept. 3, 1683. Res. Salis
bury, and was there a deacon. He and wire Mary admitted to church, 
Salisbury, May 21, 1710. He d. Jan. 17, 1756. His wife Mary d. 
Dec. 15, 1760. 

'- MosES MERtULL, son of Moses 3, b. Salisbury, Oct. 28, 1707. 
m. Dec. 11, 1729, Sarah True, b. 1710, dau. of Den. Jabez and Sarah 
(Toppan) True, of Salisbury. She d. June 9, 1783. Hem. second, 
widow Mary Clement. He removed from Salisbury to Haverhill, 
Mass., and later to New Gloucester; Me. He d. April 9, 1795. He 
was an original grantee of Plymouth. 

:J. JACOB MERRILL, son of Moses 4, b. Salisbury, Mass., May 31, 
1732. In early life he was a sailor. Hem. Nov. 21,1762, Elizabeth 
Wyatt, b. April 26, 1738. In 1766 he purchased of Dr. John Brown 
a tract of land lying north of Baker's River, it being a part of the land 
which fell to the grantor as one of the proprietors or grantees of 
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Plymouth. By subsequent purchase~J Jacob Merrill added to his 
domain extending into Campton and the sunny slopes of Beech Hill. 
This land was later divided into farms and given to his sons. He 
lived nearly all of his life, after 1766, in Plymouth, and a few years 
upon his laud in Campton. He was a substantial citizen and was re
spected by the community. The Merrills were musical and their 
tnleut has been utilized in church choirs and has added pleasure to 
social gatherings. The descendants of this worthy pioneer are numer
ous. He d. Sept. 19, 1812. Shed 1833. Thirteen children. 

6. i. 
7. ii. 

iii. 
iv. 

"'· 8. vi. 
'Iii. 
'liii. 

b::. 

9. x. 
xi. 
xii. 

10. xiii. 

JAcoB, b. Sept. 18, 1768. 
ENocH, b. OcL 18, 1764. 
ELtZABttTD, b. April15, 1766. m. CuUing Cook (see). 
SARAH, b. Oct. 10, 1767. m. Ephraim Cook (see). 
MART, twin, b. Oct. 10, 1767. m. Sepi. 18, 1790, Samuel Farley. 
SAMUKL, b. Oct. 5, 1769. 
HANNAH, b. Jan. IJ1, 1771. m. March 81, 1796, Jamee Piogrey. 
JAtu:, b. May 5, 1772. m. Henry Cummings (see). 
MoRKB, b. April 5, 1778. m. Mehitable Otis and liYed in Campton. 

Nine children. 
GJLBS, July 6, 1776. 
DANIEL, d. in childhood. 
ABIGAIL, b. March 16,1780. m. Auguet 20, 1801, ADcil Annable, of 

Campton. She d. Feb. 22, 1851. 
EzttKIEL, b. Oct. 7, 1782. 

6. JACOB MRRRILL, son of Jacob 6, b. Sept.13, 1763, was a carpen
ter and one of the builders of the old meeting-bouse on Ward Hill 
In his time nearly every man was a farmer even if he had other 
employment. His farm was a part of the paternal 'acres. He m. 
March 25, 1790, Mary Bean, dau. of Elisha Bean (see). She d. 
Sept. 21, 1813. He m. second, Nov. 28, 1815, Sarah (Hobart) 
Wyatt, widow of John Rogers Wyatt, and dau. of Peter Hobart (see). 
He d. April 18, 1841. 

11. i. 
ii. 
iii. 

jy, 

12 . .,, 
'li. 

.JACOB, b. March 29, 1791. 
MARY, b. Julylll, 1798. m. John Dearborn (see). 
SARAU, b. NoY. 23, 1795. m. Amasa Hawkins, of Centre Harbor. 

Their only child (1) Sarah Ann, b. June 1, 1821. m. Oliver 
Spalding (see). 

RRLJKJ', b. Nov. 80, 1797. m. Jacob Cook (aee). 
DAVID, b. AprillO, 1801. 
LucY, b. March 27, 1808. 
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vii. MIRIAM, b. April 28, 1806. m. -- Brown, of Centre Harbor. 
Rea. Ripton, Vt., and :Middlebury, Vt. 

18. 'riil. Jauo MILTON, b . May 19, 1807. 
b;. DANIII!L, b. Auguat 8, 1816. d. Deo. 8, 1816. 

14. x. LBMUKL, b. Feb. 22, 1818. 

7. ENOCH MBRRILL, eon of Jacob 1, b. Oct. 18, 1764. m. Oct. 12 
1786, Sarah W"Us, dau. of Winthrop Wells (see). He removed from 
Plymouth to Campton, 1791, where he d. August 18, 1841. She d. 
July 24, 1839. 

liS. i. ENocH, b. Nov. 23,1786. 
ii. DARIBL, b. June 9,1788. m. Elizabeth G. LoY8joy. Rea. Boaton, 

Maaa. 
16. iii. WINTHROP, b. April 3, 1790. 

iv. BARAK, b. August 18, 1792. m. Eliaha T. Bowman, Portland, Me. 
v. BBN.IAMIN1 b. Aprill8, 1794. unm. 
vi. INI'ANT, b. :MayS, 1796. d. young. 

vii. HANNAH, b. Oct. 24, 1797. m. Daniel Gould (aee). 
viii. HARDY, b. Oct. 10, 1799. d. young. 
ill:. MOODY, b. Nov. 24, 1801. unm. 

17. ][, GILMAN, b. May 13, 1808. 
18. ll:i. HARDY, b. July IS, 1806. 

8. SAKUBL MBRRILL, son of Jacob 1, b. Oct. 5, 1769. m. April 
5, 1794, Abigail Chase, b. Concord, August 12, 177 4, dau. of 
Caleb and Joanna Chase. About 1795 he removed to Campton. 
Subsequently he lived in Hanover and in Sharon, Vt. He d. in 
Sharon, Vt., .Jan. 28, 1843. His wife d. in Campton, August 3, 1~17. 
Fourteen children. 

i. ABIGAIL, b. May 11, 1795. d. May 13, 1795. 
ii. BBTBI!Y, b. June 10, 1796. unm. d. Feb. IS, 1864. 

iii. NANCY, b. Jan. 22, 1798. unm. d. Feb. 7, 1880. 
iv. WABHINGTON, b. Dec. 24, 1799. d. 1816. 
v. CuARLOTTB, b. SepL 10, 1801. m. Nov. 28, 1881, Horace l'ixley, of 

Sharon, Vt., where she d. April1, 1844. 
vi. SuSANNA, b. Jan. 4, 1803. d. Jan. 6, 1803. 

vii. PAULINA, b. April 16, 1804. m. Porter Storey, of Kirby, Vt. m. 
118C0nd, Caleb Parker, of SL Johnsbury, Vt. She d. May 28,1875. 

viii. SAMUEL, b. Nov. 11, 1805. m. Lucy Greeley, of Hanover. m. 
118C0nd, Ellen Smith, of Norwich, Vt. He d. March 14, 1886. 

ill:. Moau, b. July 10, 1807. m. Mary Ward, of Syracuse, N. Y. He 
changed hie Dame to Moeee Chase. Be }iyed in Aurora, ru. 

x. JAOOB, b. March 8, 1809. m. Maria Freeman, of Sharon, Vt. He 
d.. June 26, 1850. 
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xi. MARY, b. Feb. 14, 1811. m. James Parker, of Sharon, Vt. She d. 
April 4, 1878. 

xii. CALKB, b. March 25, 1818. d. Jan. 25, 18U. 
xiii. EMILY W1Lll1 b. August 16, 1816. m. Joaeph Newton, of Lowell, 

Mass. She d. Feb. 18, 1900. 
xiv. DIANTHA ABIGAIL, b. July 29, 1817; m. March 7, 1844, Harrison 

Gilman, a native of Tunbridge, Vt. Res. in Sharon, VL, where 
he d .• Jan. 11, 1858. Mrs. Gilman iB living in Lebanon. She 
and .Tacob Osborne, 110n of Giles, are the only surviving grand
children of Jacob •. 

9. GILlS MERRILL, son of Jacob 11, b. July 6, 1776. m. Aprill, 
1802, Judith Cook, do.u. of Lieut. Moody Cook, of Campton. He was 
a farmer and a wheelwright, an honest man and a valued citizen, and 
a supporter of worthy objects. He removed,1805, to Rumney, where 
he d. :Feb. 21, 1851. Judith, his wife, d. June 14, 1814. He m. 
second, MehitRble Elliot., c.lau. of Ezekiel Elliot, of Thornton. 

i. G1us, b. Plymouth, Nov. 20, 1802. m. 1836, Ruth B. Page, of 
\VentworLh. She d. 18!8. m. second, Betsey l.ake, who d. Jan. 
16, 1858. He lived in Rumney. llis son, Samuel Eames Merrill, 
rea. Campton. 

ii. JumTn, b. June 28, 1817. m. William G. Cook (eee). She d. Dec. 
10, 1884. 

19. iii. EzKXIEL ELLIOT, b. Rumney, Oct. 7, 1819. 
iv. JACOB OsnoRNK, b. Rumney, Sept. 5, 1822. m. August <n, 1861, 

l.ydia Bartlett Morrison, dau. of Ebenezer and Eliza (Bartlett) 
1\Jorrison and grand-dan. of Dea. Ebenezer Bartlett (aee). She 
d .• Jan. 1, 1801. He is a sucCe811ful merchant aud manufacturer. 
Res. Chelsea, M8811. Four children: (1) Adaline Eliza, b. Aprilll, 
1858. m. Hiram H. Henry. (2) Judith Eveline, b. April6, 1856. 
Wellesley College. m. Rev. Joseph P. White, South Killingly, Conn. 
(3) Emma, b. June 24, 1858. d. young. (4) Eben Giles, b. April 
7, 1868. Massachusetts Institute Technology. d. in Nebraska. 

v. GEORGE W ASHINOTON. d. young. 

10. EzEKIEL MERRILL, son of Jo.cob 11, b. Oct.. 7, 1782. Was a car
penter and wheelwright of Plymouth. In 1807 he removed to 
Rumney, where he had a grist mill, but he retul'Ded to Plymouth, 1813, 
where he rP.s. until 1862, when he removed to Hill, where he d. 
July 28, 1879. Hem. August 1, 1804, Jane Bradbury, b. March 11, 
1782, dau. of Ephraim and Molly Bradbury, of Moultonboro. She 
d. Dec. 22, 1817. He m. second, March 18, 1818, Mary Pervier, 
of Andover, b. Jan. 25, 1789. d. Oct. 13, 1859. Eight children by 
first and six by second marriage. 
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i. Ezuru., b. June 24, 1805. m. 1828, Hannah Choate Poole. She 
d. 1868. He d. April 25, 1868. 

ii. Ca.A.aua, b. Augua~ 2, 1806. d. March 10, 1810. 
iii. Wn.soN, b. April 24, 1807. d. Jan. 16, 1808. 
iv. JANII:1 b. May 8, 1809. m. Jeremiah Green. 
v. JABU BRADBURY, b. Feb. 7,1811. m. Anne Cullom, who d. July 

14, 184:7. m. aeoond, Mary Sarah--. He d. June 14, 1855. 
vi. SABRINA, b. Nov. 16, 1812. d. June 19, 1828. 

vii. Joaua W&LD, b. May 11, 1814. m. Mehit.able Melville. m. 1180-

ond, Hannah Melville. Lived in Somerrille, Mau. d. March 
26, 1897. 

viii. I&MII:MIA SrMOlfDB, b. Deo. 23, 1816. m. Horace P. Eaton. 
20. ix. BsN.rAMIM Psavu:a, b. March 10, 1819. 

x. ELBRIDOII: GILMAN, b. Feb. 28, 1821. d. Oct. 2, 1828, killed by 
being rnn onr bJ a cart. 

21. xi. ARTUUR LIVII:RMORK, b. March 3, 1828. 
xii. EzRA WILMARTH, b. Feb. 9, 1825. Lived in Philadelphia, Pa. 
xiii. MART ANN, b. Sep~. 26, 1826. m. Jan. 28, 1849, Richard Barker, 

a carpenter and builder, of Woroea~r, Mass., and superin~ndent 
Worcester and Shrewsbury Narrow Gauge R. R. Three children : 
(1) Wal~r Clifford, b. Jan. 11, 1856. d. Dec. 7, 1867. (2) HaUie 
Adaline, b. July 4, 1859. (8) Arthur Herbert, b. August 19, 1861. 

siv. 8.A.BIUNA1 b. Sept. 28, 18'l9. d. April10, 1882. 

11. JACOB MERKILL, son of Jacob 11, b. March 29, 1791. lived 
in Plymouth and in Holderness. He was a repairer of clocks and 
watches. Selectman, 1867-1868. He m. Oct. 13, 1814, Anna Dear
born, dau. of" :Michael Dearborn (see). He d. July 27, 1869. She d. 
August 25, 1853. 

i. 
22. ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 

vii. 
vm. 

ix. 

DANIKL CooK, b . Jan. 22, 1815. d. Feb. 6, 1819. 
HIRAM, b. March 25, 1817. 
EMILY, b. April 28, 1810. unm. d. April20, 1001. 
CYNTHIA, b. Oct. 4, 1821. unm. d. Oct. 10, 188i. 
IIARRIKT ATWOOP, b. Feb . .17, 1824. unm. d. August 18, 1868. 
NANCY D&.&.RBORN, b. Jan. 15, 1826. m. Dec. 25, 1849, Edmund 

Kimball Cox, b. March 21, 1826: She d. in LjttJeton, Jan. 2,1876. 
HEMBY MILI!IKR, b. Oc~. 7, 1820. d. May 11, 1832. 
HsKttY MILNER, b. May 80, 1882. d. Oct.. 20, 1896. 
MARY ANN DEARBORN, b. Oct. 18, 1885. d. July 28, 1852. 

12. DAVID MERRILL, son of Jacob 8, b. April 10, 1801. Owned a 
sawmill on the highway leading to Beech Hill, with a house near by. 
Subsequently he occupied the Hawkins house. He played the bass 
viol in the church. He m. Nov. 11, 1824, Clarissa Wyatt, dau. of 

. John Wyatt (see). He d. Feb. 26, 1866. She d. April2, 1872. 



28. 

24. 

i. 

ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 
vii. 

•iii. 

ix. 
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ALVAH McQuttSTEK, b. April 16, 1825. m. Jan. 6, 18111, Martha 
A. Parker. He is a carpenter and farmer. Res. Fitzwilliam. 

SYLVXSTKR, b. Feb. 26, 1827. unm. d. Plymouth, Sept. 12, 1~1. 
DAVID, b. Nov. 13, 1828. d. Dec. 16, 1848, 
HoBART, b. Feb. 20, 1880. unm. d. Plymouth, Jan. 2, 1854. 
RALPH METCALF, b. April 20, 1832. m. Amanda Moulton. He 

was a carpenter of Laconia, where he d. August 3, 1838. 
ELIZA ANN LITTLE, b. Dec. 141 1834. d. Plymouth, NoY. 28, 18115. 
MARTnr, b. April 20, 1886. 
AMANDA G~~:onoz, b. Aplil 12, 1888. m. Feb. 20, 1864, Joeeph B. 

York (see). 
RocKwooD GIDDINGS, b. Nov. 16, 1MO. m. Annie A. Huckins, 

dau. of Joseph and Almira (Prescott) Huckins (see). He was 
principal musician Co. n, 15th N.H. Jnfantry;musteredoutwUb 
the regiment, and d. in Bridgewater, Augost. 25, 1803. She m. 
second, Walter D. Blaisdell (see). 

x. LucRXTJA1 b. April 7, 1844. m. March 6, 1867, Cortez C. Hawkins 
(see). 

13. IsAAC MILTON MERRILL, son of Jacob 8, b. May 19,1807. Was 
a carpenter of Plymouth. m. March 30, 1828, Abigail Hobart, dau, 
of David Hobart (see). She d. May 9, 1841. He m. second, Esther 
Shepard, of Holderness. He d. Oct. 12, 1882. She d. March 27, ' 
1879. 

i. AuroArL, b. July 24, 1829. m. William CarYer, of Plymouth, Maee. 
ii. LAVINIA E., b. April27, 1831. d. May 20, 1881. 
iii. PBTKit H., b. April9, 1833. d. Plymouth, Feb. 27, 1859. 
iv. JoHN M., b. Nov. U, 1885. Has been employed many years in 

armory at Springfield, Maes. Now Bridgeport, Conn. 
v. AMANDA EoHmms, b. April 15, 1889. m. Dec. 25, 1862, Andrew 

BarLlett. m. second, Sept. 24, 1877, Francis H. King. Res. 
Roxbury, Mass. 

vi. SoN. d. young. 

1'- LEMUEL MERRILL, son of Jacob•, b. Feb. 22, 1818. m. August 
26, 1839, Abra D. Merrill, dau. of Enoch Merrill (see). He lived 
on a part of the ancestral farm where John E. Merrill now res. 
He d. Dec. 10, 1855. She m. second, 1859, Gilman Sanborn, b. April 
5, 1816, son of Joseph and Sally (Pearson) Sanborn. He lived in 
Alexandria and Bristol. Sbe d. in Bristol, April 30, 1866. 

i. OscAR F ., b. 1840. Removed to t.be Wee~. 
ii. L~~:v1, b. 1842. 
iii. AKOKLIKE, b. 1844. m. Cabin A. Lewis (see). 
iv. SnnwN, b. 1848. unm. 
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15. ENOCH Mnan.L. son or Enoch 1, b. Nov. 23, 1786. m. Sally 
Holmes, who d. May 18, 1876. He was a farm~r of Campton, where 
be d. Nov. 5, 1849. Ten children. 

i. RAwsoN, b. Deo. 11, 1813. He wu a janitor of t.he court house in 
Boston many years. He m. May '17, 1847, Sarah A. Hidden, of 
Boston. He d. May 12, 1860. She d. Dec. 12, 1889. One child : 
(1) Fanny. 

n. IRA, b. June 11,1815. m. Sarah Kimball. He wu a machinist, and 
rea. in Springfield, Mass. He d. Jan. 16, 1903. 

Ui. ELMIRA, b. Nov. 17, 1817. unm. Lived in Beverly, Masa. 
iv. WrLUAII, b. Dec. 5, 1819, was a carpenter, and liYed in Newbury

port, Mass. He served three years ill 46th Mass. Volunteers. lie 
removed, 1001, t.o Lawrence, Mass. He m. Dec. 25, 1852, Edna 
Stanwood. He d. Feb. 20, 1904. 

v. .Aan&, b. Nov. 17, 1821. m. Lemuel Merrill (see). m. second, Gil
man Sanborn, son of Joseph and Sally (Pearson) Sanborn, of 
Bristol. She d. April 80, 1866. 

vi. POLJ.Y BLODGETT, b. April 17, 1825. m. Jan. 1, 1845, Francis M. 
Cook. They lived in Salem and in Beverly, Mass. He d. Jan. 
26, 1896. Five children. 

vii. D.&.vro, b. May 26, 1828. Wu a farmer of Campton, where be d. 
Jnly 1, 1864~ unm. 

25. viii. W ALTEH RussELL, b. March 26, 1881. 
ix. J&IIBS l<'HJ.:KIIAN, b. Jan. 16, 1834. m. July 16, 1862, Harriet Ann 

Worthen, b. Feb. 18, i839, dan. of Jacob Shepard and Mary B. 
(Mason) Worthen, of Holderneaa. 15th N.H. Infantry. He is a 
farmer of Campton. One child: {1) Mary Luella, b. Feb. 29,186!1. 

x. ANN MARIA, b. April19, 1888. unm. Rea. iu Plymoutla. 

16. WINTHROP MERRILL, son of Enoch 'i, b. April 3, 1790, was a 
shoemaker and farmer. He lived in Campton, where his child1·en 
were born and where he d. Ap1-il 1, 1865. He m. Ma.-ch 23, 1815, 
Martha Noyes, dau. or Crisp Bradbury Noyes (see). She d. in Uox
bury, Mass., May 28, 1876. 

i. CAROUNE, b. Apri110,18US. m. 1880, F..dwin Pagv, of Beeton, Moss. 
She d. 1881. Three children. 

ii. HARRIET, b. March 9,1817. m.1850, Ralph Hceford. She d. March 
18, 1902. ~·our children. 

iii. GEORGK1 b. Feb. 22, 1819. d. Sept. 25, 1820. 
iv. GEORGE WHITJ'IBLD, b. June 8, 1821. m. Jan., 1846, Sal'ah A. 

Leighton. m. second, Mary S. Leighton. m. third, Betsey Em
mons. He lives in Natick, Mass. Seven children. 

v. ELIZA, b . .March 7, 1823. d. Sept. 1, 1824. 
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' vi. ELIZA, b. March 14, 1825. m. 1843, Eben Macfarland, of Newton, 
Maaa. Three children. 

vii. JKRJr.MIAH None, b. Aprilll, 1827. m. 1864, Martha Maria Bur
ge~~~~, dau. of William G. and l>eborah Burgess. He d. in Hoaton, 
.Maaa., Dec. 0, 1854. She m. second, .Moody .Merrill (see). 

viii. JoNATIIAN GLINES, b. June 21, 1829. m. 1852, Mary Elizabet.h 
White. He d. Wollaston, Maaa., June 24, 11:J93. One child. 

hr:. CnAitr.v.s, b. May 3, 1881. m. 1859, Alwilda Palmer. He d. New 
Orleans, La., Jan. 9, 18U. Two children. 

x. MARTIIA ANN, b. July 2, 1!S33. m. 18M, Hilton P. Langley. She 
d. lloaton, Ma111., May 14, 1860. Two children. 

xi. .Mooov, b. June 27, 1836. Was a prominent lawyer of Boaton, Ma111., 
and engaged in substantial public and buaine1111 enterpriae8. Repre
sentath·e, 1869-1871; senator, 1873-1874; presidential elector, 1880. 
He d. at Silver City, New .Mexico, Dec. 24, 1903. Hem. May 111, 
18611, Martha Maria (llurgesa) Merrill, dau. of William G. a11d 
Deborah (White) Burgeaa, and widow of Jeremiah Noyes Merrill 
(see). :She d. June 8, 1802. (1) Winthrop .Minot, b. July 20, 
186a. Boston Latin School, 1877; Highland .Military Academy, 
181i0; Harvard Law School, 1881. m. at. San }'rancieco, Cal., 
Nov. 15, 1886, Esther Ciprico. He is president of the Rocldng
ham Brick Company, with office in l~ton, Mass.; president of 
Silver Valley Water Works, of Sih·er City, New Mexico, and gen
eral manager of Silver City Water and .I<;lectric Company. Mem
ber of School Commit.tee, lieutenant colonel, stafi of Gov. Douglas. 
Res. Boston, Maaa. 

xii. ALBKRT1 b. June 5, 1838. m. Caroline A. Crowell. He d. Boston, 
1\luiiB., June 20, 1898. Two children. 

xiii. EJtOAII, b. March 0, ltHl. m. May 11, 1870, Abbie Jane Sanbont. 
b. Oct. 0, 1847. dau. of Thomas P. Sanborn. She d. March U, 
1876. lie m. aecoud, Nov. 29, 1882, Dora Ann Brown, b. Jan. 31, 
1847, dau. of Abraham Brown (see). He baa res. in Plymouth, 
1865-1870, and continuously since 18i9. He ia a farmer near the 
line of Campton. Two children. (1) Herbert Marcellus, b. Sept. 
13, 1871. Plymouth High School, 1888. (2) Martha. Elizabeth, b. 
Oct. 1-1, 1873. m. Feb. 14, 11!99, Weldon Palmer Sbut.e. Rea. 
Plymout.h. 

xiv. liBNRIKTTA, b. Feb. 6, 1848. m. June 16, 1870, James Sheldon 
Barrows, of Roxbury, Mus. He d. July18, 1904. 

17. GILMAN MERRILL, son of Enoch~. b. May 13, 1803, lived in 
Campton a few years, removing to Plymouth, 1834. He d. about 
1880. He m. Jan., 1834, Nancy E. Stevens, dau. of Samuel Stevens 
(see). 

i. CATHKRINE, b. 1837. 
ii. SARAH, b. 1845. 

VOL IJ,-29 
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18. HARDY MBRIULL, son of Enoch '1, b. July 5, 1805, WBS a fanner 
of Campton, owning a part of the farm of the pioneer· Jacob'· Ha m. 
Feb. 14, 1830, Elmira Noyes, dau. of Chris B. Noyes (see). She d. 
Minch 16, 1892. 

I. HsNRY1 b. Dec. 12, 1880. unm. Sened in lith N. Y. Infantry and 
United St.at.ea Artillery as musician. He d. Campton, July 11, 
1888. 

Ji. ALI'RKD, b. July 6, 18!JS. d. Jan. 4, 1867. 
iii. SARAH MARIA, b. June 8, 1886. m. Sept.ll, 1856, Almon H. Cook, 

eon of Col. Moody Cook, and grandson of Lieut. Moody Cook (aee). 
He was an intelligent farmer of Campton, where he d. May 1, 
1901. 

iv. MART ELIZABIETH, b. April16,1888. m. Joeeph Pulsifer St.lckney. 
v. EDWARD PAYSON, b. Dec. 16, 1889. d. Nov. 11, 1862. 

vi. NATHAN LYKAN, b. •'eb. 16, 1842. 12th N. H. Infantry. m. 
Emeline Worthen, dau. of Bartlett Worthen. He d. Auguat 29, 
1872. 

vii. BxN.JAKIM Novu, b. March 24, 18«. With a desire to prepare for 
the ministry, he entered college, and d. an under-graduate, August 
6, 1874. 

viii. GROROK FREDBRICif1 b. May 18,1846. Punned study of the law in 
oftloe of Leverett & Blair. He d. Plaquemine, La., April6, 1874. 

ix. ELKIRA J&MMJE, b. Nov. 10, 1848. d. Oct. 20, 1868. 

19. F..ZEKIBL ELLIOT MERRILL, son of Giles 8, b. Oct. 7, 1819. Lived 
in Rumney until 1861, when he removed to Plymouth, and engaged 
in the manufacture of lumber several years. Later he was a farmer 
on the farm now of his son. He m. Dec. 28, 1848, Mary Cook, dau. 
of John Cook, of Campton. He d. March 6, 1900. 

i. JoHN ELLIOT, b. Rumney, Sept. 22, 1849. A farmer in Plymouth. 
m. May 19, 1898, Susan Emma Ellison, dau. of John H. Ellison 
(aee). (I) Jo~laie Rmma, b. March 16, 1899. 

20. BENJAMIN PBRVIBR MERRILL, son of Ezekie1 10, b. }{ftroh 10, 
1819. Was a deutist in Plymouth many yeara. He wol'ke!l and 
practised with Caleb Wood in Plymout-h, graduating in the meantime 
from Boston Dental College, 1872. He opened rooms in Russell 
building and pursued his business there many years. He was 
skilful, and familiar with the improvements of the times. He was a 
member of the official board of the Methodist. Episcopal Church over 
forty years, and superintendent of the Sabbath school twelve years. 
Hem. Nov. 14, 1844, Adaline Towle Johnson, dau. of Henry Johnson, 
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of Wentworth. He d. Feb. 4, 1901. She d. April 25, 1902. Their 
two children d. in infancy. 

21. ARTHUR LIVERMORB MBRRILL, son of F..zekiellO, b. March 3, 
1823. m. July 2, 1846, Mary Elizabeth Quimby, b. Sanbornton, Sept.. 
29, 1825, dau. of Asahel and Mary (Abbot) Quimby. She d. Feb. 7, 
1849. m. second, Dec. 26, 1849, Elizabeth Caroline Kelly, b. Ru01ney, 
May 19, 1826, dau. of Wiseman and Elizabeth (Hadley) Kelly. He 
was a wheelwl'ight in Rumney, and after 1856, was twelve years em
ployed at the factory of the Abbot-Downing Company, in Concord. 
Subsequently he was a manufacturer of piano stools, mouldinbrs, and 
cabinet wares. He d. in Concord, Nov. 5, 1875. 

i. MARY LourBA, b. Feb. 3, 1849. m. May 5, 1880, Sylvester Wheei, 
b. June 21, 1836, son of J011hua R. and Huldah K. WheeL 

ii. FaANJC ARTnua, b. Sept.. 1, 1857, waa educated in the public 110hoole 
at Concord, and waa a student at the Chandler School at Dart
mouth. He subsequently pursued a special course of study in civil 
engineering with Charles C. Lund, of Concord. He entered the 
employment of the Concord & Montreal Railroad, and now ia aasiat
ant chief engineer of the Boston & Maine Railroad. He m. March 
24, 1897, Grace Kimball Farnum, b. Concord, Augoat 30, 1878, 
dau. of Andrew Scribner and Rebecca Kimball (Rowell) Farnum. 
(1) Rebecca Kimball, b •• July 18, 1900. 

iii. EDwARD EooBNE, b. Concord, Sept. 18, 1859. d. Auguat 15, 1861. 

22. HIRAM MERRILL, son of Jacob 11, b. March 25, 1817. Was a 
painter, res. in Holderness. Hem. 1840, Nancy Jane Ellison, b. July 
11, 1814, dan. of John Ellison, of Holderness. She d. Sept. 14,1863. 
Hem. second, Ellen F. (Brown) Hunt.. He d. Feo. 4, 1895. 

i. GKORGK Hu~~:a, b. Deo. 21, 1841, a farmer of Holdernea. He m. 
1869, Mary (Griffin) Clifford. She d. April24, 1884. (1} George 
1., b. 1870. (2) Gertrude Mabel, b. 1872. m. Lester E. Morri
son. Res. Concord. (3) Maud Florence, b. Sept. 16, 1817. m. 
Nov. 23, 1898, Smi~h Worthen. Res. Holdernees. (4) Charltoa 
Edward, b. May 8, 1883. (6) Fred, b. 1886. 

ii. IIORACK GOODRIOB. d. young. 
iii. CHARLES WEBLJCT.· d. young. 
iv. ELLA JANE, b. Feb. 11, 1850. 
v. HIRAM JuDsoN, b. May 11, 1852. m. Lucy Chamberlain. Bee. 

Holderne1111. 
vi. EuoJCNR ELMJCR, b. Deo. 18, 1868. Res. Holderneea. 

23. ALVAn McQuESTBN MBRRILL, son of David 11, h. AprU 16, 
1825. m. Jl\n, 6, 1853, Martha A. Parker, b. Nov. 15, 1831, dau. of 
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Reuben and Mary (Vilas) Parker, of Concord, Vt. He was a carpenter, 
and res. many years in Woodstock, and after a residence in this town 
he removed, 1895, to Fitzwilliam. He d. August 5, 1902. 

i. FRANJ[ A., b. Sep,. 7, 18M. 
ii. Klu EUGBKJt, b. Oct. 9, 1856. d. April 2f, 18M. 
iii. KATIJt AMANDA, b. SepL 10, 1859. m. May 11, 1880, Rev. Charlee 

Eldridge Davia, Free Baptia" pu~r Eaat Randolph, Vt. 
iv. ANNA MAT, b. Jan. 12, 1868. Plymonth High School, 1886. m. 

April20, 1892, Chee~r Herbert Phillips, b. Ma1 'n, 1868, aon of 
Wiualow and SUAD (Bent) Pbillipe, of Fitswilliam. 

24. MARTIN liKBRILL, son of David 12, b. April 20, 1836. Res. in 
Plymouth. He was a carpenter and farmer. Hem. Nov. 24, 1859, 
Emily Corliss, dau. of Gen. Cyrus Corliss ( eee ). 

i. DAUGBTJtB, b. April 8, 1865. d. April 9, 1865. 
ii. RENA EMILY, b. June 26, 1866. S'-te Normal School, 1885. m. 

George D. Harriman (see). 

25. WALTER RUSSELL MERRILL, son of Enoch 16, h. Campton, March 
26, 1831. He was a carpenter and lived in Plymoutl1. He enlisted 
on the quota of Plymouth in 6th N.H. Infantry, .August 11,1862. He 
was mortally wounded at Fredericksburg, Dec. 13, and d. Dec. 21, 1862. 
He m. March 24, 1859, Almira U.. Corliss, dau. of Gen. Cyrus 
Corliss (see). She m. second, Uichard K. Sawyer (see), and third, 
Charles 0. McQuesten (see). 

28. ABEL MBRRILL, the fifth son of Nathaniel 1 and Susannah 
(Wilterton) Menill, and brother of Daniel 1, b. Newbury, Feb. 20, 
1643{4. m. Feb. 10, 1670/1, Priscilla Chase, b. Newbury, March 
14, 1648/9, dau. of Aquila and Anne (Wheeler) Chase. He lived 
in Newbury, where his eight children were born. He d. Oct. 29, 
1689, when widow Priscilla was appoint.ed administratrix. 

f'l. DBA . .ABEL MERRILL, son of Abel 18, b. Dec. 28, 1671. m. 
June 19, 1694, Abigail Stevens, b. Jan. 22, 1673/4, dau. of DeH. 
Thomas and Martha (Bartlett) Stevens, of Amesbury. She d. May 
24,1757. He d. Feb. 6, 1759. 

:a&. ABKL MEKRILL, son of Dea. Abell1, b. March 20, 1697/8. 111. 

Dec. 12, Ruth J{alley, b. April 15, 1704, dau. of Jonathan and Esther 
(Morse) Kelley, of Newbury and Amesbury. She d. April16, 1781. 
He d. Atkinson, Dec. 26, 1783. His son Nathaniel was the Rev. 
Nathaniel, of Boscawen. 
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29. ST£VENS MERRILL, son of Abel•, b. June 10, 1731. m. 1751, 
(pub. Dec. 14) Sarah Chase, b. Newbury, Ma.~ .• March 13, 1731. He 
removed from Newbury, Mass., to Plaistow, and later to Warren, 
where his wife rl. April 30, 1794. He m. second, Mary Noyea, who 
d. August 24, 1814. He d. 1804. ' 

30. JosErH MERRILL, son of Stevens•, b. Sept. 24, 1764. Lived in 
Wnn·en. Hem. Sarah Copp, h. Hampstead, March 25, 1767, dan. of 
Jushua and Sarah (Poor) Copp, of Hampstead )\nd Warren. Their 
eleven children were b. in Warren. Late in life they removed to the 
home of their son in Plymouth. He d. March 29, 1839. She d. 
April 9, 1839. 

31. Snvus MERRILL, eldest son of Joseph 80, b. Warren, April 
24, 1790. Removed to Plymouth, 181a. Hem. June 9, 1814, Mehit
able Worthley Wells, dau. of Col. Samuel Wells (see). He was an 
acti,•e, vigorous man and a gentleman of the old school. In 1829 he 
visited Mobile, Ala., seeking new markets for the lumber of the 
Pemigewi\8Set valley, and for many years in Plymouth he was an im
portant factor in the lumber and other local interests. He was a 
deputy-sheriff and representative, 1829, but public affairs did not often 
invite his restless energies from his chosen business pursuits. After 
1835 be was in Boston much of the time. In 1849 he went to Cali
fornia with his son Joseph, and five years later be settled in Burling
ton, Ia., where he d. June 28, 1863. His wife, a womau of strong 
and resolute mind, d. Jan. 10, 1886. 

i. 

ii. 

iii. 

32. iv. 
v. 

vi. 

WrLLIAII AuoueTus, b. May 14, 1816, aeUled in Alabama, where be 
m. 1836, Martha Merriweather. 

8AIIUKL WELLS, b. Sept. 17, 1817, removed to Alabama to engage 
in teaching. Having conducted a 11ehool one day be fell sick and d. 
Sept. 16, 1838. 

CATIIF.RJNE WEBSTER, b. Feb. 22, 1819. m. Cbarlea J. R011ell 
(see). 

Gv.onoK AL1'RF.D, b. Nov. 6, 1820. 
8TJCVEN8 ANSON, b . .May 7, 1822. d. Dec. 17, 1822. 
SARAH ELIZABKTH, b. Nov. 1, 1823. m. Arthur Merrill, eon of 

Benjn.min and Sarah (llaynea) 1\lerrlll, of Warren and Haverhill 
(Arthur •, Benjamin '• Allee •, John 1, Abel•, Abel•, Abel 1, N• 
th&niel 1). lie was in Boston several years in insurance. Return
ing to Haverhill, 1869. He d. Nov. 27, 1870. She rea. wiU. her 
11011, at Palatkl\, Fla. (1) George AUred, b. Nov. 28, 18f9. 
I>nrtmonth College, 1872. m. Oct. 31, 1876, Ellen CJark, of 
Lexington, Mich. Rea. Chicago, Ill. He ill manager Chicago 
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oftlce of Muwl Mercantile Agency, of New York. (2) Joeeph 
Arthur, b. Oct. 3, 1~1. uum. d. at Palatka, Fla. (8) Tim 
Blaisdell, b. Sep~ 2, 1~. m. 1877, Genevie1'8 Ilawea, dau. of 
Dr. Jonab Hawea, of Burlington, Ia. lie res. Palatka, Fla. 
(4) Frederick '.rid, b. July 8, 1~2. unm. d. Helena, Mont. 
(6) Grace Elizabe\b, b. Dec. 28, 1868. d. August 22, 1884. 

Tii. &ravaMB WacLII"K, b. Nov. 7, 1826. m. April 18, 1S.ll3, Lauretta 
Bllaa, b. Bradford, Vt., Oc\. 8, 1882, dau. of Capt. Ellie and Mary 
(Worthen) Bllu. He wu a clerk a few years for Ru.eaell, Web
ster & Co., and after a abort residence in Bradford, V~, be eettled 
in Carthage, Ill., wbere be hu beea city clerk twenty-five yean. 
(1) Iowa Bliaa, b. Nov. 15, 1854. d. Jan. 8, 1855. (2) Edmund 
Bliaa, b. July 6, ]857. Rea. Denver, Col. Now in claim department 
Colorado & Southern R.R. m. Sepl 12, 1808, Montana Groff. 
(8) Mary Graham, b. Dec. 5, 1858. d. Oc~ 29, 1859. (4) Charles 
Carroll, b. March 81, 1860. m. Nov. 17, 1886, Adelaide Tebelmou. 
She d. Nov. 4, 1889. m. BeCOnd, Oct. 80, 1896, Mae McCullough, 
who d. Jan. 12, 1897. He ia a pueenger agent New York Central 
R.R. Rea. Chicago, Ill. (5) Caroline Dean, b. Sept. 16, 1861. 
Stenographer. Res. Carthage, lll. (6) George .Alfred, b. Nov. 28, 
1867. m. August 10, 1801, Mary Joeephine Dwyer. He res. 
Cedar Uapida, Ia. Train dupatcher, B., C. R. & N. R. R. 
(7) Grabam }'oote, b. Nov. 24, 1872. m. Nov. 23, 1898, Lucile 
Bryant. Res. Fort Scott, Kana. 

viii. Jo&XPB H&NRT, b. Dec. 27, 1827. m. March 80, 18M, Garaphelia 
M. Burnham, dau. of Denison B. Burnham (see). He ie a succees
ful merchant ancl a prominent citizen of Ottumwa, Ia. (I) Ste
vena Carlton, b. June 27, 1806. d. 1873. (2) llonnon Wootl, b. 
Jan. liS, 1858. m. 1881, Emma Case •remple. Merchant, Ot
tumwa, Ia. (S) Denison Burnham, b. June 25, 18110. m. 
Fannie Herbert. lie d. 1890. (4) Garaphelia WeiLl, b. 1~3. d. 
1864. (6) Joaeph Henry, b. 1874. d. young. 

ix. Cau.uLJt8 CAitnOLL, b. July 7, 1829. Iw. San l!'ranciaoo, Cal. m. 
1888, Julia Dewey, of Rutlaud, Vt. 

x. MARY ELIZA, b. March 19, 1832. m. June 27, 1855, J>ua. John 
Graham Foote, b. Middlebury, Vt., 1814. Grad. Middlebury 
College. For many yean he was a merchant of Burlington, Ia.• 
and a prominon' man in the municipal and financial affairs of 
that city. State senator, 1862-1865, and one of the oommi11ionen 
for the construction of the attractive and costly State capitol. He 
d. March 4, 1896. (1) Graham Merrill, b. Oct. 18, 1858. m. 
Annie W. Joy. Res. Kirkwood, Ill. (2) Henry Gear, b. Dec. 
21, 1857. d. young. (3) Cbarlea Ruuell, b. June 4, 1~9. d. 
young. 

xi. HaTTA Wuu, b. June 27, 1836. m. Jan. 7, 1853, W. Dallam 
Gilbert, a eucoe11ful dealer in lumber. Res. Burlington, Ia. He 
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d. 1890. (1) Cat.e Graham, b. May 29, 1868. m. JuneS. 1892, 
Charles WilliAm Wells (eee). (2) Mary Parker, b. June 24, 1671. 
m. June 20, 1895, Charles }~der Gibeon, a lawyer of St. Louie, Mo. 

32. GEORGE ALFRED MERRILL, son of Stevens 11, b. Plymouth, Nov. 
5, 1820, lived in Wt>lls River, Vt., Franklin, again in Wells River, 
Vt., and removed to St. Johnsbury, Vt., 1851, and was superintendent 
of the Passumpsic & Connecticut River R. R. While a resident of 
St. Johnsbury he was a representative to the State legislature and 
secretary of civil and military affairs. Later be was called to Rutland, 
Vt., and made superintendent of the Rutland & Burlington R.R. 
and president of the New London R.R. Hem. Oct. 6, 1846, Caroline 
Dean. He d. nt St.. Paul, Minn., Nov. 25, 1888. 

i. EDWARD DKA!f, b. July20, 1847. d. May 1, 1851. 
ii. CATIIICRlNB RussELL, b. June 16, 1800. m. Oct. 6,18i5, Hon. W. L. 

Redington. She d. New York, Jan. 7, 1900. Three children. 
iii. EDWARD DuN, b. Oct 13, 1851. He practised law in St. Paul, 

Minn., nntil 1888, when he removed to Rutland, Vt. 
iv. Gv.oROR ARTIIUit, b. May 2, 18M, is in railroad baaloeaa. Res. 

Minneapolis, Minn. m. Feb. 17, 1880, Mary Sonthard, who d. 
Sept. 25, 1883. m. second, Lanra Daria. 

v. CuARLRB Russua:., b. Jnly 1, 1856. d. young. 
vi. JooN FRAMers, b. Oct. 8, 1858. Res. Rockland, Dl. .He is editor 

of "Fine Arts JournAl," published In Chicago, Ill. Hem. April 
9, 1885, Annie H. Davis. Five children: (1) Catherine, b. March 
28, 1886. d. May 10,1888. (2) Margaret Dean, b. Dec. 31,1887. 
(3) Joseph Alfred, b. July 18, 1889. (4) Kenoetb Griggs, b. 
July 9, 1891. (5) Patterson D., b. Dec. 4, 1698. 

vii. ERASTUS FAIRBANKS, b. April28, 1860. d. Augu11t 7, 1861. 
viii. JA)II'..S ALFRED, b. Feb. 21, 1863. Yale College, 188-. Read law 

with Judge Barrett., and has beeosncce88ful. He res. in Rntlaud, 
Yt. United StateR CommiSIIioner and condncted the criminal 
pi'OIIecution of the officers of Merchants' Rank. 

b. SAMUttL WttLL8, b. Dec. 29, 1864. m. Helen Babcock, b. Jan. 29, 
18i0, dau. of Comeliua J,. and T.aura (Durrougbs) Babcock, of 
ltuLiand, Vt. lie res. Woburn, :Ma111. 

33. ANSON MERRILL, son of Joseph ao, and brother of Stevens 81, h. 
Warren, Dec. 4, 1804. m. Oct., 1831, Mahala B. Burns. He removed 
to Plymouth, 1836, and res., a farmer, in the north part of the town 
where Mr. Weeks res., now owned by James N. McCoy. He \Vas an 
int.elligent, active mnn. Selectman, 1849, 1850, and 1860. He d. 
July 6, 1876. She d. Sept. 14, 1888. 
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i. AMK ELIZABKTB, b. Oct. 25, 1832. Res. with her sister in Mancbea
ter. d. Feb. 4, 1900. 

ii. VAN, b. June 10, 1886. m. Oct. 16, 1861, Laura C. Howe, dan. of 
Lucius M. Howe (see). He removed to Wentworth, where he d. 
July 10, 1900. She res. Plymouth. (1) I~uciua Howe, b. March 
23, 1869. Plymouth High School, 1887. m. March 28, 1894, 
Cora I..ouiaa J..ocke. He was a machinist in Winchester, Mass., 
and a fanner in Wentworth. He recently removed west. 

iii. ADA AuousTA, b. May 10, 1841. m. Charles AI. Whittier (see). 
iv. ELI.J:N Louru:, b. June 8, 1846. m. July 14, 1866, Alpbeua C. 

Osgood. He is a lawyer of Manohestet·, associated with his sou 
Anson Gilbert Osgood in firm Osgood & Osgood. Four children : 
(I) Robert Bums, b. May 28,1867. d. March 15,1869. (2) Charles 
Durgin, b. May 3, 1874. d. July 7, 1890. (S) Anson Gilbert, b. 
Nov. 5, 1876, a lawyer of Manchester. (4) Clinton Stanley, b. 
Oct. 28, 1880. 

34. JoHN MERRILL, son of Daniel, h. Warren, Dec. 12,1810, was 
a relative of Stevens Merrill 81• (The linOOAe is John 8, b. Dec. 12, 
1810, Daniel7, Abell, John •, Abel •, Abela, AbeJ2, Nathaniel•.) 
He m. March 15, 1831, Mary Crawford Sheldon Wells, dau. of Col. 
Samuel (see). He res. in Plymouth two or three years after marriage, 
and removed to Boston where he was a successful broker. He lived 
lAter in Haverhill, and d. in Boston, Sept. 28, 1881. She d. in 
Medford, Mass., March 20, 1900. 

i. CuARLII:& lhurRY, b. Plymouth, Feb. 22, lS.'JS. m. Sept. 24, 1857, 
Elizabeth Mersylvia Farwell, b. July 2, 1831, dau. of .John T. and 
Mersylvia (Todd) Farwell, of Fitchburg, Mass. In 1857 he pur· 
chased the farm on Lower Intervale, now of .Joel Reed, and 
res. there three years. He now res. Medford, Mass. She d. 
March, 1908. 

ii. ANN ELIZA, m. George P. Preston. She d. Mobile, Ala., Oct. 17, 
1867. 

iii. FANNY M. m. George P. Preston. Rea. Medford, MIIIB. 
iv. JonN MoTLICT. Rea. Haverhill. 

35. HIRAM WESLEY MERRILL, son of Samuel and Sally (Foss) 
Me1Till, of Gilmanton, b. Gilmnnton,1822. Came to Plymouth, 1855. 
He was a carpenter and a bridge builder, and res. in Plymouth until 
his death. He m. Mary Emerson Johnson, of Campton, b. Feb. 7, 
1823. d. June 27, 1845. He m. second, Nov. 30, 1854, Mary 
Emeline Foster, dau. of Samuel Foster. He d. Oct. 21,1898. Killed 
by moving cars at Plymouth station. 
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i. MYRON, b. 18f3, was a machinist in Laconia. He had a family, bat 
no record is at hand. 

ii. MAnY EMMA, b. Plymouth, Sept. 20, 1855. Grad. State Normal 
School, 187f. She was a school teacher both before and after 
marriage. m. Oct. 1, 1890, William J. Foss, an electrician. He 
d. April 7, 1899. 

iii. JAMR:B ALVAH, b. Plymouth, April 5, 1858. m. 1881, Margaret 
Mahoney. He has been a railroad conductor many yeArS. Rea. 
Somerdlle, lUl\811. UiR dn.u. Florence E., Plymouth High School, 
11101; SlAte Normnl School, 1903. 

iv. GAitltlK ]~TTA, b. l'lymonth, Nov. n, 1860. rl. April 25, 1802. 
, .• AnAnKI~t~R MAUDJI!, b. l,lyntout.h, July 28, 1868. m. Willia F. 

Philbrick (see). 

36. JESSE MERRILL, b. about 1800. m. Esther Putney and lived 
in G1'0ton. He was a son of Richard Merrill and a relative of the 
many families of Merrill in Gmfton Co. Several of his sons went 
to California. in 1852, and of these· William and Thomas did not 
return to N uw Hampshire. Luther came back and a few years later 
d. in the Union Army. Three other sons are named below. 

i. Rxunv.s P. m. Mary Blood, of Groton. He was a farmer of Groton. 
His son George Washington, b. April 20, 18U, served in 6th 
N. H. Infantry. He was a farmer and lumberman in Campton 
until 1884, when be removed to Plymouth. He bad the blacksmith 
shop west of the store of Webster, Russell & Co. In 1889 be re
moved to .Jaffrey. lie m. Laura Brown. m. second, Minnie F. 
Brown. Another son, Charles, res. in Campton. 

ii. Lxw1a FnANKLtN, b. 1816, wu a dealer in pork and lard at Faneuil 
HaJJ Market, Boston, several years. In 1860 he retired from 
business and removed to Plymouth. lie was a publio-epirited 
citizen and did much to improve the village. Generations unborn 
will bless hiR memory for the 11hade of the many trees his hand hu 
planted. He d. Oct. 5, 1883. 

iii. lbcnARD. Lived many years in this town. 

MILLER. 

1. JAMES MII.LER, b. 1772, was a saddler who lived in Plymouth 
from youth until death. He m. Susannah , who d. Sept. 
28, 1813. He m. second, 1821, Miriam Webster, dau. of Daniel 
Clough Webster (see). He d. Sept. 30, 1849. She d. Nov. 21, 
1861. 

i. AMANDA. unm. d. Oct. 21 ; --. 
ii. SusAN. m. Ezra C. Ward (see). 
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MILLIGAN. 

IIILLIGAN -IIILLIJDIIN. 

1. WlLUAM MILUOAN, a native of the north of Ireland. Was a 
weaver several yea1'8 in Newbury, Mass. He m. Oct. 9, 1817, Mrs. 
Mary (Collins) Wi~gin. m. second, Sally Moses, and lived in Camp
ton a few years. He came from Campton to Plymouth and lived here 
several years. lie d. Nov. 11, 1881, aged 100 years (headstone). 
Sally, his wife, d July 26, 1867, Headstone, Pleasant Valley Ceme
tery. Two children by first and six by second wife. 

i. WILLIAK. Hie name waa changed by act of the legislature, 1839, 
to William Collins Harvey. (See Harvey Register.) 

ii. Gaoaoa Mosu. Name changed 1889 to Moses CoUioa Harvey. 
iii. MART, b. April 27, 1825. m. Nov. 5, 1850, Jotham Truell. (See 

Phillips Register.) He waa a farmer of Campton, where he d. 
April 20, 1878. (1) Sarah Ann, b. April 25, 1852. m. Jan. 6, 
1872, James Moses. She d. Dec. f, 1877. (2) Abbie Ellen, b. 
April 8, 1868. m. Feb. 2, 1872, Albert P. Melendy. m. aecond, 
Reuben A very. 

iT. TnOKAB, b. 1828. m. Oct. 5, 1852, Elizabeth Danfort.b, dau. of John 
Danforth (see). He lived at Weat Plymouth and had a hotel 
there. He d. Feb. 22, 1858. Ilia widow ia now a resident at the 
Old Ladiea' Home, in Conoord. 

T. BAIIU&L, b. Feb. 15, 1832. m. Feb. 2, 1863, Sarah Webber, b. 
July 7, 1834, dau. of Moses S. and Clariua Webber. He was a 
butcher, living many years in Plymouth and later in Rumney, 
where he d. May 6, 1899. Five children. (1) Jamea 8., b. Dec. 
11, 1856. d. March 4, 1858. (2) Clara Lizzie, b. Jan. 19, 1858. 
m. Nov. 18, 1875, George D. Keniston, of Rumney. (3) Lottie 
Ann, b. Oct. 22, 1860. m. June 2, 1803, Henry Randolph. Res. 
Somerville, M888. (4) Charles S., b. Nov. 29, 1802. m. April 
24, 1888, Stella Foster, dau. of lloaes ~'oster of Rumney. Ues. 
Plymouth. (6) Nellie Jane, b. August 15, 186-l. m. Oot. 2, 
1804, Noah Jackson, of Fitchburg, Mass., formerly of llillsboro. 

Ti. ABIGAil., b. 1833. d. June 20, 1850. 
yii. JAKaB, b. 1836. d. Mareh 5, 1852. 
Yiii. Gao~oa MARcos, b. June 5, 1844. m. April 20, 1866, Mary Ellen 

Eames, b. April 24, 1844, dau. of Lemuel C. J~amea, of Wilming· 
too, Mass. She'd. Dec. 20, 1871. He m. second, Nov. 26, 1874, 
Mary E. Carter. lie has rea. in Wilmington, Mass., since 1801. 
50th Masa. Infantry. lie waa a dealer in meat and provisions, and 
is now a farmer. (1) Kate Howard, b. July 4, 1867. (2) George 
Albert, b. Sept. 4, 1876. (S) Emma Mabel, b. April 2, 1883. 

MILLIKEN. 
1. Mosv.s MILLIKEN, probably a descendant of the Bradford, Mass., 

family of Milliken or Mulliken, came to Plymouth, 1791, and bel'S 
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m. Feb. 2, 1792, Anna Willoughby, dau. of Dea. John Willoughby 
(see). He was an intelligent, active man. In 1812 he removed to 
Haverhill and soon after to Newbury, Vt. Eleven children were 
born in Plymouth, one in Haverhill, and one in Newbury, Vt. 

i. Moau. Lived in PiLtsfield. 
ii. Jomr. Lived in Haverhill. 

iii. NANCY. m. --Bagley, of Topsham, V'-
iv. BKTSKY, b. April 21, 1798. m. Dec. 20, 1819, Hoeea Bartlett, b. 

July 23, 1795. He was a sexton of Ox Bow Cemetery, rea. ill 
Newbury, Vt. He d. 1868. Seven children. 

v. CnARLOTTB. m. --Green, of Bath. 
vi. SARAn. 

vii. AzunAil Wmun.xn. 
viii. RKLIEr. m. --Bruce. m. second.-- Blake. 

ill:. LuCRKTJA. m. --McConnell. 
X. MKHITABLE. d. young. 

xi. MI':HITABLFH m. --Barrett. 
xii. DRURY FAIRBANKS, b. HaverlJill, May 1, 1814. m. April 12, 1849, 

Emeline B. Annis. Res. Mcindoe !<'alia, Vt., and in Colorado. 
lie d. in Monroe, August 25, 1000. She d. August 17, 1898. 
Five children. (1) Josephine Sophia, b. Dec. 29, 1H58. m. Dec. 
16, 1886, James Theodore Stewart. Res. Denver, Col. (2) 
Annette Gertrude, b. Nov.14, 1855. d. August 4, 1888. (8) Eliz
abeth, b. April 23, 1858. d. March 11, 1862. (4) Louisa Augusta, 
b. June 15, 1861. d. Jan. 1, 1877. (5) Jennie Belle, b. March 6, 
18M. m. August 26, 1880, Louis D. SweeL Ree. Denver, Col. 

xiii. AunKD Nzvura, b. Newbury, VL, Feb. 22, 1817. m. 1842, Eliza.. 
lx>th Jane NMon, b .• July 26, 1824. d. Dec. 18, 1884. lie rea. 
Candia. Four children. (1) Alfred Augustus, b. 1844. m. 
Jo11ephine C. Boult. Res. Candia. Three children. (2) Franklin 
Pitts, h. June 20, 1846. m. 1878, Mary Abbie Wason, who d. 
1885. He res. Candia. (3) Mary Francea, b. 1848. m. Dec. 14, 
1865, Charles Henry Kimball, b. 1843, son of Charles and Mary F. 
(Sibley) Kimball, of Chelsea, MaBB. (4) Abbie Emeline, b. Jnly, 
1858. m. Oct. 7, 1879, George Alben Kimball, b. May 2, 1849, 
son of Charles and Mary F. (Sibley) Kimball, of Cheleea, MUB. 

MILLS. 
1. WtLLIAlf PARKER MILLS, b. Dunbarton. m. second, Sept. 4, 

1843, Mary S. Buswell, b. Feb. 25, 1823, dan. of Silas and Sarah 
(Craig) Bnswell. (See Craig Register.) He lived in Groton. Two 
sons by first man·iage, Thomas Benton and Martin Van Buren, were 
soldiers iu the Civil War; and William, a son of second marriage, b. 
Sept. 4, 1844, 6th N. H. Infantry. d. of disease at Hatteras Inlet, 
N. C., :Feb. 24, 1862. 
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t. LEWIS CHARLES MILLS, son of William Parker and Mary S. 
(Buswell) Mills, b. Groton, Oct. 9, 1848. Was a carpenter and furmer 
in EIJaworth several years, removing to Plymoutla, 1895. He m. 
March 13, 1870, Hattie Irene Avery, dau. of Samuel Moulton Avery 
(see). She d. Oct.. 19, 1903. Four children. 

i. LEONARD SAIIU&L, b. April 28, 1875. 
ii. Cauus, b. Nov. 26, 1880. Grad. Plymouth High School, 1901. 

iii. Eesue Bun, b. Jan. 9, 1887. 
iv. IDA MAY, b. Auguat 80, 1889. 

KITCHELL. 

1. JoHN MITCHELL, b. 1744. Settled in Bridgewater. He m. 
Lydia Johnson, b. 1747. He d. March 19, 1816. She d. Nov. 8, 
1807. 

2. ROBERT MITCHELL, son of John 1, b. April• 8,1877. m. Abigail 
Morse, b. Sept. 6, 1781, dau. of Capt. Daniel and Mil·iam (Hoyt) 
Morse (see). He was a captain and a prominent citizen of Baidge
water, where he d. Sept. 29, 1823. She d. Jan. 11, 1873. 

3. RoBERT MITCHELL, son of Robert 1, b. Bridgewater, Oct. 24, 
1802. m. in Boston, Jan. 19, 1829, Eliza (Barker) Kenrick, b. 
Wrentham, Feh. 23, 1800, widow of Alexander Kenrick. He came 
to Plymouth, 1833, settling on the RobbinB farm near the town line 
oC Bridgewater. He was a drover, brickmaker, and farmer; selectman. 
He d. Feb. 16, 1877. She d. Jan. 13, 1879. 

i. ABBIB MoasR, b. Nov. 16, 1829. m. May 12, 1868, Alexander 
Williams. d. Sacramento, Cal., Sept. 2, 1894. (I) George J. G., 
b. Nov. 2, 1872. 

ii. ROBERT WtLLIAH, b. March 18, 1831. 1st M888. Cavalry. Lived 
in Plymouth with frequent removals to and from the town 
until 1HSO, when he went to Sacramento, Cal., where he d. Oct. 
20, 1!187. He m. Nov. 27, 1856, Harriet C. Batchelder, dau. of 
Kin11ley Hall Batchelder (see). She rea. North Tacoma, Waab. 
(1) J<~tsoo R., b .• Tan. 20, 1868. (2) George Carl, b. Sept. 8, 
1862. (8) AICred 1!'. C., b. Oct. 10, 1872. 

iii. ALICK W., b. Jan. 1, 18!13. d. March 111, 1844. 
iv. ELEEN FRANCIS, b. Jan. 9,1835. d. Sacramento, Cal., Feb. 20, 1898. 
v. GKORGB KKNRICIC, b. Jan. 7, 1838. 6th N. II. Infantry. d. in the 

service, Roanoke Island, April 15, 1862. 
n. EMMA ADAI.AIDK, b. Ap&·ill5, 1840. m. April80, 1862, Benjamin 

Morrison, of Roxbnry, M&88. ·She d. Jan. 7, 1892. (1) Bertha 
E., b. Oct. 19, 1864. (2) Benjamin Robert, b. Jan. H, 1871. d. 
August 9, 1872. (8) Ruth C., b. May 8, 1878. 
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'rii. BaN.JAifiN BRADLEY, b. Marcli 19, 1M2. d. Oc\. 81, 1862. 
viii. HARRIET NEWELL, b. April 28, 1M9. m. Joeeph Spaldiug ¥om

son (see). 

4. MICHAF.L MITCHELL, son of John 1 and brother of Robert 1, b. 
Bridgewater, Oct. 12, 1790. m. Rebecca Nutting, dau. of Thomas 
Nutting (see). In 1811 he settled on the Nutting farm in this town 
and here remained until 1856, when he removed to Bridgewater, 
where he d. Sept 29, 1876. Possibly all tbe children are not named, 
and of most of them only the name is furnished. 

5. 

i. I...OUI8A. 

ii. THOMAII N., h. Oct. 24, 1816. Lived in Bridgewater. He d. May 
5, 1852. m. Feb. 9, 1844, Hannah F. Tewksbury. (1) Michael 
Brooks, b. May 14, 1848. m. Emma Williams. He wae a stone• 

iii. 
iv. 
v. 
vi. 

vii. 
viii. 

cutter in Plymouth, 1874 to 1892, when he removed to Aabland. 
AnEL NUTTING. 

SYDEL. 

SusANNA SA WYII:R1 b. July 2, 1826. m. John NuWDg (eee). 
REBECCA. 

CYRUS, b. 1880. 
PBINBAB, b. 1882. 

5. ABEL NUTI'ING MITCHELL, son of Michael •, m. Susan Glover. 
m. second, Elizabeth Hill He was a farmer of Ashland. 

6. DANIEL BATCHELDER MITCHELL, son of Abel Nutting and 
Susan (Glover) Mitchell, b. Oct. 22, 1848. m. Nov. 15, 1877, 
Florence V. Nutting, dau. of John Nutting (see). He was a farmer 
severol years in Bridgewater, and since 18 89 be bas res. on the 
Nutting farm in the south part of the town. 

~OR\ BL\~CRIC, b. FJb. 18, 187 8. m. --Jenneu. 
ii. ETHEL SusANNA, b. Augnet 14, 1880. Plymouth High School, 

1897. Now in Medical School, Tufts College. 
iii. EDITH F1..0RI:NOE1 b. Jan. 12, 1888. 

MITCHELL. 
1. EBKNBZBR MITCHELL, a representative of one of the numerous 

Scotch-Irish families ·or Maine. m. Sarah Littlefield and lived in 
Kennebunkport. 

2. lSBABL MITCHELL, son of Ebenezer 1, b. July 5, 1812. Was a 
brickmaker in early life. He m. Hepsibah Blair, b. Campton, 1816, 
dau. of Peter Blair. With several children they removed to Campton, 
1849, where he d. March 10, 1883. She d. 1873. 



IIITOBBLL. 

3. D.\ OoL•MAM MITOHBLL, son of Israel 1, b. Campton, June 11, 
1852. m. Fey. 19, 1877, Myuett Jl\ne Swett, b. Bristol, July 23, 
1860, dau. of Sylvester and El"llaine (Jaquith) Swett. He is a stone
muon and baa res. in Plymouth since 1887. 

i. Wuuy HARRIS, b. Feb. 2, 1880. New Hampton Li&er&I'J 
Iuatit11tion. 

U. M.&BKL ELVIRA., b. April 18, 1882. 
iii. HKRIIAH lu, b. Nov. 28, 18M. 
h·. Cuuua Iaa.ua:., b. Plymo11tb, Oct.. 1, 1887. 
v. Ca.&LOII BLAIR, b. Plymouth, Sept. 12, 1890. 

vi. GLADYS R&ll.&, b. Plymouth, March 18, 1898. 

KITCHELL. 
· 1. JoHN MrTCHBLL, b. Millstreet, Ireland, June 6, 1824. m. 
Honora nougherty, b. Killarney, Ireland, 1824, daiL of Timothy 
Dougherty. The emigrants to America exhibit types of ability and 
character peculiar to the forces which influenced their emigration. 
Sometimes the situation in the old country sends emigrant& At 
another time the demands of this country call tl1em. The ewigrants 
from Ireland about 1850 were not only sent on account of the failure 
of the crops but they were called, also, to meet the demands of an 
era of prosperity and enterprise. No group of emigrants has con
tributed more substantially to the industries and development of New 
England. 

John Mitchell and his wife were among those who came to 
America in 1848. He lived in Plymouth and in Rumney about two 
years, and settled in Vermont, living many years in Wheelock and in 
Salem, now Derby. He was an enterprising man of ability and a 
respected oitizen. He was often elected to office and was several 
times the candidate of his party for the assembly. He d. Derby, Vt., 
April 28, 1897. Eleven children. 

i. DAMIKL, b. Ireland, 1848. d. young. 
ii. JoaN M., b. Plymo11th, J11ly 6, 18-19. He studied law in the ofBoe 

of Hon. Harry Bingham, of Littleton, and was admitted March 19, 
1872. He waa of the flrm of Bingham & Mitchell and Bingham, 
Mitchell & Batchellor until 1!181, when be removed to Con
oord. He wu aeleotmau of I.ittletou ; aolicitor of Grafton Co., 
1879-1881 ; representative from Conoord, 1898 ; railroad oomm~ 
aioner, 1888-1891; delegate to Cooati,utional Convention, 1002. 
He ia au able and aaooeaafnl lawyer. He m. Nov. 18, 1874, Julia 
Charlo'*e Lonergan, b. June 7, 1864, daa. of ·Pe&er P. Lonerpo, 
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of St. Johnsbury, Vt. Four children: (1) Agnes L., b. Auguat 
18, 1875. (2) Gertrudo, b. March H, 1878. d. NoY. D, 1878. 
(3) Leo Lonergan, b. Jnne 25, 1885. d. March 6, 1888. 
(4) Marion, b. Jan. 12, 1890. 

iii. DA!UJtL, b. 1850. d. yonng. 
iv. TIMOTHY, b. March 12, 1852. m. Oct. 2, 1877, Alice Dalton. 

She d. June 80, 1878. He d. April29, 1882. 
v. DANIJr:L, b. April 28, 1854. d. Oct. 80, 1866. 

Ti. WILLIAM HKNRY, b. Wheelock, Vt., Sept. 18, 1856. He read for 
his profession in the office of Bingham, Mitchell &: BatchelJor, and 
was admitted March 19, 1880, and was a member of law firm of 
Bingham, Mitchell &: Batchellor, and since 1900 of Batchellor &: 
Mitchell. He was a &rustee of State Normal School, 1887-1899; 
State senator, 1889; preaidential elector, McKinley and Roosevelt, · 
1000; county solicitor, 1889-1895; representative, 1908. As a 
lawyer he is industrious 1\nd able; as a citizen he is respected and 
honored ; and among his IUI80Ciatea he is popular and esteemed. 
lie m. March 4, 1887, Delia Bingham, dau. of Judge F..dward 
Franklin and Susannah F. (Gunning) Bingham, of MacArthur, 
Ohio. 

vii. ,TUJ.IA A., b. Oct. 18, 1858. m. Ocl 15, 1885, M. T. Donovan. 
Rn. Somerville, M&IIB. 

viii. Annuc E., b. Oct. 24, 1860. 
iJ:. MARY J., b. Oct. 80, 1862. 
x. CATIIKRINK C., b. Derby, Vt., Jan. 18,1886. Clerk of the Board of 

Agricultnre. Res. Concord. 
xi. BJtNJAMIN, b. April1, 1868. d. May 16, 1886 • 

. MITCHELL. 

1. JosEPH LEWIS MITCHELL, b. Boston, Ma.~ .• Nov. 13, 1841, re
moved to Plymouth, 1881. He owned and occupied the Lowd fn.nn 
near the reservoir. He m. April 23, 1879, Alice Josephine Robie, 
dau. of F. W . .A. Robie (see). He served in the 29th Mass. Infantry 
in the Civil War. 

MOORE. 

1. CoFFIN MooRE was a distinguished physician of Candia. He 
was b. in St.ratlmm, Feb. 25, 1739, and d. in Candia, Oct. 30, 1784. 
Hem. March 13, 1760, Comfort Weeks, b. Greenland, Jan. 10, 1740, 
dau. of Dr. John nnd Martha (Wingate) Weeks, of Greenland and 
Hampton. 

2. JACOB R. MooRE, son of Dr. Coffin 1, b. Candia, Sept. 6, 
1772, was a skilful physician in Andover. He was a man of culture, 
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a poet, and a musician. In 1812 he was appointed surgeon's mate in 
the United States army, in which service his health suffered; return
ing to Andover, he there d. Jan. 10, 1813. He m. Mary Eaton, dau. 

·of Ephraim and Abigail (Perkins) Eaton, of Candia. Their son, 
Jacob Bailey Moore, b. Oct. 31, 1797, m. August 20, 1820, Mary 
Adams Hill, a sister of Gov. Isaac Hill. 

3. HBNRY EATON MOORE, son of Dr. Jacob B.1 and Mary (Eaton) 
Moore, b. Andover, July 31, 1803, came to Plymouth in 1824, a-emain
iug in this town two y~rs. He founded the Grafton" Joua·nal," which. 
he sold in 1826. He removed from Plymouth to Concord, and there 
established. the New Hampshire" Journal," which in 1831 was merged 
with the" Statesman." Ma·. Moore was more widely known as a teacher 
and composer of music. He gave instruction in vocal music, in Con
cord, and conducted several State musical conventions. His musical 
publications are: "The Musical Catechism," 1829; "The New Hamp
shire Collection of Church Music," 1832; "The Merrimack Collection 
of Instrumental and Martial Music," 1833; "The National Choir," 
1834; "The N orthem Harp," 1837. He removed to Cambridge, and 
having founded " The Eoliad," he d. Oct, 23, 1831. It will be noted 
that the greater part of his compositions was published after his death. 
Hem. Susannah Farnum, dau. of Ephraim Farnum (see). 

MORRISON. · 

1. JoHN MORRISON, ancestor of the larger Londonderry family and· 
the branches of the family in Windham, Peterboro, Colchester Co., 
Nova Scotia, came to America about 1720, and d. in Londonderry, 
Feb. 16, 1736. 

2. JAMES MORRISON, son of John 1, b. Ireland about 1675. Came 
to Londonderry a little earlier than his father John, but was not 
among the first sixteen families. With him came sons Halbert and 
Samuel, and after his settlement in Londonderry he m. Janet Steele, 
and had five children. He d. 1756. 

3. SAMUEL MORRISON, son of James 1, b. Irelan<l, 1704. m . . 
Martha Allison, b. Londonderry, March 31, 1720, dau. of Samuel 
Allison. Upon the division of Londonderry and incorporation of 
Windham, 17 42, his homestead fell within the bonnds of Windham. 
He d. Feb. 11, 1776. She d. Dec. 3, 1761. 

t. SAMUEL MoRRISON, son of Samuel 1, b. Windham, Sept. 28, 
1748~ lived in Windham. Hem. May 20, 1779, Sarah Park, b. Sept. 
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4, 1757, dan. of Robert and Jane (Wf'.ar) Park, of Windham. She d. 
Dec. 27, 1789. He m. second, August 31, 1792, Margl\ret (Dinsmoor) 
Armor, b. Oct. 14, 1759, dan. of William and Elizabeth (Cochran) 
Dinsrnoor, and widO\v of John Armor. He was a soldier in the 
Revolution and an elder in the church. Ha d. 1816. She d. Sept. 
18, 1837. 

5. JAMES MoRIUSON, son of Samnelt, b. Windham, Nov.17, 1786, 
lived some years in Danvers and Salem, Ml\88., coming to Plymouth 
about HH8. The Morrison Genealogy says he removed to Plymouth, 
1807. lie wns first taxed, 1816. He was not taxell, 1817 and 1818. 
Beginning 1819, his name appears iu tax-lists continuously until his 
death. He was a successful farmer, and at times he dro\'e teams for 
tho Russell & W cbster Co. to the terminus of the railroad. He was a 
selectman, a good citizen, and the worthy deacon of the Congregational 
Church, 1831-1856. Late in life, selling his farm, he removed to the 
village, where he d. August 1, 1871. He m. Miriam Beau, dau. of 
Nathan Bean, of Candia. She d. in Plymouth, Sept. 6,1845. Hem. 
second, August, 1848, Betsey (Abbot) Brown, dau. of John Abbot 
(see). She d. July 23, 1879. 

I. 
ii. 
iii. 

iv. 
v. 

vi. 
vii. 

viii. 
6. ix. 

x. 

HANNAH, b. March 26, 1810. m. Chester F. Ellis (aee). 
SARAH, b. Nov. 4, 1812. m. Austin George (see). 
MIRIAM JANE, b. Nov. 29, 1814:. unm. d. Plymou~h, 1\IR.rch 6, 

1886. 
JAMKS One, b. July18, 1818. d. Oct. 23, 1824. 
MARTHA ANDKRBON, b. Dec. 18, 1820. m. CharleaL. Hobart (see). 
.JoHN JAT, b. March 2,1822. d. Nov. 6, 1840. 
MARIA M., b. Feb. 2!J, 1825. m. Damon Y. Dearborn (see). 
CYRENA, b. May 14, 1827. d. Nov. 8, 1840. 
JAMKB, b. Aprill4, 1830. 
ELtZA ANN, twin, b. April 14, 1830. nom. Res. Haverhill, 1\lua., 

where she d. Ocl, 1902. 

8. JAMES MoRRISON, sou of Dea. James 5, b. Plymouth, April 14; 
1830. He removed f1·om Plymouth, 1857, to Ottumwa, Ia. He 
served in 36th Iowa lufantry, enlisting Sept.. 12, 1862. He, with 
many others, wns captured at Marsh Mills, 1864, and was confined in 
a stockade, at Tyler, Texas. After ten months he was exchanged, 
and discharged June 12, 1865. In 1873 he removed tO Sioux 
Falls, S. Dak. He was a respected citizen. He m. Sept. 29, 1852, 
Amanda W. F. Shaw, b. Salisbury, May 28, 1833, dau. of Abram and 

Tor.. n. - 30. 
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. Hannah (Fifield) Shaw. She was a sister of the mother of Governor 
Nahum J. Bachelder. 

i. EDWARD ABRAII, b. Plymouth, June 18, 1858. 
ii. CuaA AuouaTA, b. Plymouth, May 9, 1866. 
iii. JonH A11oe, b. Iowa, Augua' 18, 1858. 
b·. G~~:oaos AuoueTus, b. Feb. 8, 1860. 
v. MART ALIOS. 'win, b. Feb. 8, 1880. 

vi. EvsaaTT AueTJif, b. Oct. 6, 1868. 
vii. JAIIU W ALL.A.O£o b. Jan. 17, 11:165. 

viii. EaTIII:LLA AIIAHDA, b. July 22, 1886. 
lL SJDMKT ELuwoaTa, b. Feb. 22, 1868. 
:z:. Joeun GBAHT, b. March zr, 1871. 

7. 0HRISTOPHEB MORRISO!f, son of Samuel', and a younger brother 
of Daa. James 6, b.. Windham, Feb. 10, 1798. d. unru., in Windham, 
Jan. 17, 1859. He lived in Plymouth, 1820-1827, and then was a 
merchant, in Salem, about ten years, and subsequently lived on the 
homestead in Windham with his brother. He was a representative 
from Salem, and treasurer and selectman of Windham several years. 

MORRISON. 

1. SAKUBL MoRRISON, emigrant ancestor of another family of Mor
rison, was one of the grantees of Londonderry. He was from London
derry, Ireland, where he had m. Margaret Henry. He d. in 
Londonderry, Sept. 29, 1757, aged 76. Margaret, his wife, d. April 
30, 1774, aged 89. Gravestone. 

2. JoaN Moa&ISON, son of Samuel 1, b. Londonderry, Ireland. 
Came in childhood to Londonderry. m. Elizabt!th Alexander. He 
lived in Londonderry, where he d. about 1776. She d. ubout 1811. · 

3. SAKUBL MORRISON, son of Johnl, b. Londonderry, March 5, 
1752. m. June 30, 1774, Mary Roch. He lived in Derryfield, again 
in Londonderry, and finally in l!'airlee, Vt., where be d. 1802. His 
son James was the father of Hon. George W. Morrison, the eminent 
lawyer of Manchester. 

4. SAMUBL MORRISON, son of Samuel 8, b. Derryfield, now Manches
ter, Feb. 13, 1777. Removed with the family in youth from London
derry to Fairlee, Vt., where be and his brother James were prominent 
men. He m. 1802, Elizabeth R. Rowe, of Allenstown. He. d. Feb. 
24, 1844. 

S. DANIBL W. MORRISON, son of Samuel', b. Fairlee, Vt., Sept. 20, 
1805. m. 1830, Bertha Gage. He lived in Fairlee, Vt., until 1846 
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when he removed to Orford. He d. 1862. His son, Samuel R. Mor., 
rison, of Orford, is well and favorably known by many residents of 
l'lymouth. 

6. HENRY MOURISON, sou of Daniel W. 6 and Hertha (Gage) Morrio~ 
son, b. Fairlee, Vt., Sept. 7, 1835. m. April 1, 1860, Martha W. 
Caverly, who d.1870. m. second, June 12, 187'3, Martha E. Eastman, 
dau. of George and Lucy Eastman. He was a blacksmith in Lyme a 
few years, removing to Plymouth, 1885. He WA.S here about five 
years and d. in Ashland, 1893. His wirlow m. second, Charles Joselyn. 

i. Gr.onaB HENRY, b. Lyme, July 5, 1864. m. June 24, 1890, Minnie 
Frances Chandler, dau. of John Chandler {see). He is a black~ 
smith in Campton. (1) Edward Earle, b. Oct. 20, 1891. 

ii. LucY, b. Nov., 1878. m. David Pauli:Jurleigb (see). 

MORRISON. 

1. DANIEL MORRISON was Jiving in Newbury, Mass., before 1690. 
There is no known reason for assuming that ha was connected in any 
manner with the Morrison family of Londonderry. His wife Hannah 
d. in Newbury, Oct. 9, 1700, leaving five children. He m. second, 
1707 (published March 27), Mary :Folsom, of Exeter, who was the 
mother of four children, dying in infancy. She d. Feb. 14, 1710/11. 
He m. third, 1708 (published Nov. 8), Abigail Kimball, b. June 12, 
1669, dau. of John and Mary (Jordan) Kimball, of Amesbury, Mass. 
He subsequently removed to Rowley, Mass., and there d. His will is 
dated No,·. 3,1736, and proved May 10,1737. In the will he names 
a wife Mary, but a record of a fourth marriage has not· been found. 
His third wife, Abigail, was living 1727. Ten children b. Newbury. 

i. li.Anv, b. March 20, 1688/9. m. Oct. 18, 1716, Charles Anoia, b. 
Feb. 10, 1693/4, 1100 of Abraham Annis, of Haverhlll, Maaa. 

ii. DANIEL, b. AuguaL 1, 1691. m. Eleanor--. Lived in Wells, 
Me., where he d. 1756, leaving eons, Daniel, Nathan L., Joseph, 
and Samuel ; and daua. Hannah Allen, Eleanor I:Jaatoo, Lydia 
Kimball, Abigail Maxwell, Mary, unm. 1766, Tabitha Stewart. 

2. iii. JoHN, b. :March 28, 1693. 
iv. IIANNAH, b. Jan. 27, 1694/5. d. June, 1716. 
.... EBENEZER, b. Oct. 6,1697. Living 1736. 

~~-l TwiNS, one b. April2, one b. April 7, 1708. Both d. a' birth. 
1'11. s 
Tiii.l TWIN&, one b. Feb. 4, one b. Feb. 6, 1710/11. BoLh d. at birth, ibe 
is. J moLher 1urviving ooly a few days. 
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:s. ABIGAIL. The date of her binb and which wife wu U.e mother 
not uoertained. She m. Roger Chaae and lived in Nottingham 
West, now lludaon. 

2. JoHN MoRRISON, son of Daniel 1, b. Newbury, Mass., March 28, 
1693. m. in Hampton,Jan. 8, 1718,Lydia Robinson, b. Exeter about 
1700, dau. of John and Mehitable Robinson, and grand-dau. of Jona
than and Elizabeth Robinson. She was a sister of the John Robinson 
who m. Elizabeth Folsom. Soon after his marriage John Morrison 
settled in Haverhill, East Parish, Mass., and his name is found on tax
lists, and upon several petitions relating to the affairs of Haverhill. 
He d. 1769 or early 1770. His will on file at Salem is dated August 
18, 1769, and was probated Feb. 27, 1770. In the will mention is 
made of his wife Lydia, and of the ten children named below. It bas 
been stated that Mary Robinson, who m. 1768, Thomas Dearborn, was 
a dau. of John and Lydia (Robinson) Morrison. She is not named in 
the will The order of age of the children is not known. 

8. i. BBADBOBT. 

•• 

ii. Joax. Wu deoeued 1769,leaving aeon John who ia remembered in 
the will. 

iii. DAVID. 
iv. DANIBL. 
v. SAIIUKL. m. Mary Ayer, b. Haverhill, Masa., Deo. 28, 1788, dau. 

of Samuel and Ann (Hazen) Ayer. She d. in Sanbornton, April. 
1782. Hem. aecond, June 4, 1788, Elizabeth (Meader) Woodman. 

vi. 
vii. 

viii. 
is. 
:L 

He d. soon after. She m. third, Josiah Emery, of Sanbornton. 
EBBNXZBB, 
HANNAH. m. Peter Folaom, b.l718, aon of John and Sarah (Dudley) 

Folsom, of Exeter. They lived in Newmarket and in Gilmanton, 
where he d. August 5, 1816. 

ABIGAIL. 
LYDIA. rn. John Goodridge. Both are named in will of her father. 
JBRXIIIAB. Bapt. Amesbury, 1735. 

3. BRADBURY MORRISON, BOD of John 1, b. nbout 1718. Lived in 
Amesbury and in Haverhill, Mass. The first seven children were 
baptized in Amesbury, but he was taxed in Haverhill, 1741, and 
served in the French War, from Haverhill, 1757. In 1743 he was in 
or near Nottingham West, but he did not remove his family to New 
Hampshire until after 1757. He d. before August 18, 1769, the date 
of the will of his father. He m. in Amesbury, May 27, 1740, Eliza
beth Badger, b. March 22 or May 22, 1723, dau. of John and Eliza
beth (Harris) Badger, of .Amesbury, .Mass. 
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i. JotUTDAN, bapt. Jan. 11, 1740/1. d. young. 
ii. 8ARAR1 bapt. April 11, 1742. m. Jonathan Smith, and settled in 

Sanbornton. 
iii. Aurour., bapt. August 19, 1744:. m. John Johnson, and removed, 

1776, from Epping to Sanbornton. 
iv. EuumtTR, bapt. April2~, 1748. m. in Sanbornton, May 18, 1801, 

William Smith, and lived in Sanbornton. 
v. MART, bapt. Nov. 11, 1750, probably was the Mary Morrison who 

m. U. Thomas Dearborn, of Candia, who was killed by a cannon 
bnll, in !thode Island, Angu11t 28, 1778. She m. second, Joeepb 
Palmer. John Dearborn, b. May 29, 1772, a son by her flrd 
marriage, lived in Sanbornton. (See Thomas Dearborn •.) 

vi. RonERT1 bapt. Oct. 29, 1762. 
vii. llriUAIII, bapt. May 4, 1754. 
viii. JoNATHAN, b. June 28, 1769. (See History of Sanbornton.) Hem. 

1782, Esther Jane Perkins, b. August 8, 1762, dau. of Abraham 
Perkins, of Sanbornton. This was a frnitful marriage. Omi\
ting mention of aeveral able and worthy men not residents of New 
Hampshire, and ae.-eral young men who have entered upon a 
bU8ineaa or profeaaional career, nuder happy anspioea, there have 
lived, or are living, grandl!ons, Rev. Oren Burbank Cheney, D.D., 
Dartmouth College, 1839, the learned president of Bates College; 
Governor Person Colby Cheney; Hon. Elias H. Cheney, of 
Lebanon; Ron. Thomna Perkins Cheney, of Ashland; Hon. Mo~ 
tier J,. Morrison, of Peterboro; and of another generation, Ron. 
John T. Abbot, of Keene; Fred W. Cheney, of Conoord; Ron. 
Harry M. Cheney, of Lebanon. The aggregate of their public 
11ervice includes a governor, a United States eenator, a minister 
plenipotentiRry to SwiW!rland and to Colombia, a oonsul to 
Matanz111, CubR, a United States pen11ion ngent, a superintendent 
of the railway mail service, three executive oouncillora, three State 
118natol'll, and representatives in number and ability for a complete 
aaaembly, with an accomplished speaker of their own. 

4. EBENEZER MORRISON, son of John 2• m. Agnes Smith. m. second, 
Hannah (Clark) Darling, widow of Dea. Benjamin Darling (see). He 
settled in Sanbornton, now Tilton, and with Dea. Darling wae con
nected with the mills. He wae "a man dearly beloved by all who 
knew him for his Christian character." He d. March 15, 1803. His 
widow, Hannah, d. July 28, 1846, aged ninety-nine years and nine 
months. Of his children Samuel and Ebenezer are named in this 
register. His do.u. Sarah m. William Keniston (see). 

5. SAMUEL MoRRISON, son of Ebenezer 4, b. probably in Sanbornton 
about 1769. m. Nov. 17, 1796, Sally French, dau. of Jeremiah 
Frenc~, of Sanbornton. He removed to Plymouth in the early spring 
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of 1807. He was a farmer at Lower Intervale. He d. Dec., 1822. 
His \Vidow d. August, 1835. 

i. 
ii. 

8. iii. 
it'. 

y, 

7. vi. 
8. vii. 

-.iii. 

ix. 

SALLY, b. 1797. d. Plymoul.b, Oo~ .• 1819. 
ELIZA, b. abou~ 1800. d. abou~ 1822, aged 22years. 
SJIITH, b. 1801. 
LuCY, b. 1808. m. Daniel Rowe. m. aecond, Chue llobbe, both of 

Andover. She d. 1876. No children. 
B&TBIIIT, b. 1805. m. Hezekiah Blake (atee). 
SAIIUIIIL, b. Jan. 6, 1807. 
JACOB, b. August 81, 1808. 
LYDIA, b. Plymouth, April, 1810. m. Edward Robie. Lived iu 

Andover, Bridgewater, and Clarksville. 
BIIINJ'AHIN FRANKLIN, b. Plymouth, Jan. 2, 1812, was a farmer of 

Plymouth and later of Thornton, where he d. April 21, 1H&O. 
He m. Lovey Ann Rowe. m. eecond, Catherine Avery. Four 
children: (1) William Jones. (2) Sarah Ann. d. aged 18. 
(3) George. (4) Ida. d. aged 16. 

8. SMITH MORIUSON, sou of Samuel 6, b. 1801. m. Feb. 8, 1829, 
Lydia Soames, b. March 28, 1808, dau. of Jonathan and Lucy (Fl'ench) 
Soames, of Sanbornton. They were published in Plymouth, m. in San· 
bornton. He was taxed in Plymouth, 1823, 1824, 1829,1832. He d. 
1832. She m. second, James Stuart. 10. third, Samuel Fellows, of 
Concord. One child. 

9. i. WILLIAU M. B., b. 1830. 

'I . . SAMUEL MORRISON, son of Samuel 6, b. Jan. 5, 1807. In 1828 
he webt to Medford, Mass., where he was employed eight years. He 
then removed to Bridgewater. He WM a selectmau, and often em
ployed in town affairs. Hem. Dec. 14, 1836, Phebe Ma1'Ston, dau. of 
ll!rael Marston (see). He d. Oct. 14, 1885. 

11. i. JOSEPH SPALDING, b. Sept. 24, 1837. 
ii. SARAH, b. August 25, 1840. m. Nov. 26, 1874, David Trnmbu11, of 

Hill, who d. Feb. 8, 1884. She m. aecond, Feb. 17, 1892, Harriaon 
Adama, of Hill. 

iii. JoliN LEWIB, b. Feb. 15, 1851, a farmer, supervisor, and town clerk 
of Bridgewater. 

8. JACOB MoRRISON, son of Samuel 6, b. August 31,1808. m. Jan. 
30, 1837, Nancy Blake, dau. of Williaun Blake (see). She d. 1842, 
and be m. seconcl, Sarah (Stoddard) Swift. He Wl\8 a farmer in Ply
mouth until1878, when he removed to Campton, where he d. April 
28, 1894. She d. August 31, 1894. 



MORRISON. 471 

i. JoHN STODDARD, b. March 20, 1842. m. Feb. 18, 1864, Clara A. 
Corliu, dan. of Cyrus Corliu (eee). She d. Nov. 8, 1877. He 
was a farmer in l'lymouth until 1880. Removed to Gilmanton. 
(1) Emma Almira, b. Plymouth, June 18, 1885. m. Sept. 2, 1888, 
llczekiah I>. Farrar, of Laconia. (2) Fannie Clara, b. Plymouth, 
May 20, 1865. m. Sept. 28, 188.:~, ,John B. Young, of Boeton, 
llllll!!. (3) Harry Richard, b. Plymouth, Oct. 18, 1877. d. Dec. 
22, 1877. 

9. WILLIAM M. B. MORRISON, son or Smith 8, b. 1830, and removed 
to Ellsworth about 1850. He was a corporal, Co. E, 12th N.H. In
fantry; transferred, May 20, 1864, to Veteran Reserve Corps; dis
charged July 24, 1865. He m. Eliza J. Buzzell. Five children. 

10. MottTIM.F.R A. MORRISON, son or William M. B.•. b. Ellsworth, 
March 10, 1858. m. Feb. 28, 1879, Lizzie Annie Sargent, dau. of 
Moses Sat-gent (see). He has lived in Jllymouth since 1880. Four 
children. 

i HARRY M'osv.e, b. April 16, 1880. m. Nov. 7, 1900, Gertie M. 
l'owers, dnu. of Harrison and Ruth (Wheeler) Powers. (1) Bernice 
l<A!telln, b. Sept. 11, 1001. (2) Roger Edward, b. Dec. 7, 1002. 
(3) Gladys Lucinda. b. July16, 1904. d. Sept. 17, 1904. 

ii. LESTER ELMER, b. Feb. 28, 1886. 
iii. CARL SAROJI!NT, b. August 26, 1889. 
iv. CYRUS AtJOUSTus, b. May 13, 1899. d. March B, 1900. 

11. JOSEPU SPALDING MoRRISON, son or Samuel7, b. Sept. 24, 
1837. m. Aprill7, 1872, Hattie Newell Mitchell, dau. of Uobert and 
Eliza (Barker) Mitchell (see). He has lived in Bridgewater, except 
the years 1874-1876, when he was in Plymouth. He has been school 
committee, selectman, and town treasurer, of Bridgewater. 

i. JosKPH HBMRY, b. Nov. 12, 1878. Res. Bridgewater. 
ii. EDNA ALICJI!, b. Feb. 22, 1878. m. June 26, 1897, Walter H. 

Webster, of J...aconia. 
iii. AxNJB ELJT.A Coox, b. April 20, 1881. 
iv. HELKN PnBBK, b. Oct. 4, 1883. m. Horace LeavUt. 
y. W£DST.KR RANDALL, b. Dec. 17, 1886. 
vi. FAN!UB MAuD, twin, b. Dec. 17, 1&16. 

12. EBENEZER MORRISON, son or Ebenezer'. m. Oct. 24, 1787, 
Hannah Smith, b. 1767, dau. or Joseph Smith, or Stratham and 
Sanbornton. He was a man of good repute. He d. March 31, 
1810. She d. 1845. 
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13. JOSEPH W. MORRISON, son of EbenezerD, b. 1792 or 1793. 
He was one of nine children, all b. in Sanbornton. In "Ilistory of 
Sanbornton N he is called Joseph W. Morrison. In 1•1ymouth tax-liata 
he is written Joseph Monison. He was a shoemaker in Plymouth 
several years and removed to Loudon, where he m. Olive Batchelder, 
b. Feb. 22, 1788, dau. of Capt. Abraham t• and Betsey (Sanith) 
Batchelder (see). Later he was an innholder in Loudon and in 
Thornton, but the greater part of his lire was spent in Plymouth, and 
here he attended tha ferry and later the toll bl'idge. In 1850 he re
moved to Campton, where he d J uue 3, 1873. She d. May 23, 1870. 

i. Runcp, b. Oct. 15, 1814. m. Oct. 27, 1841, Thomas J. Sanborn, 
b. May 23, 1812, son of Chase T. and lfartha (Haines) Sanborn, 
of Sanbornton. They lived In Campton. He was postmaster, 
selectman, and county commissioner, 1866-1869. Mrs. Sanborn 
d. 1904. In early life she taught school in Holderness, Plymouth, 
I..oudon, and Campton. Tbeir only child (1) Edward Hervey 
Sanborn, b. August 18, 1844. m. Dec. 21, 1871, Mary E. Mahan, 
of Chicago, Ill. lie m. second, Julia Uobinson. lie continues 
the business established by bia father, and finda pleasure and 
profit in the entertainment of summer gueata. 

ii. JoSEPH WELD, b. Plymouth, Nov. 28, 1818. m. Nov. SO, 1842, 
Hannah F. Giddings. He lived in Plymouth, 1841-1849, was pro
prietor of a hotel and a farmer in Thornton nearly twenty years, 
and subsequently farmer and merchant in Campton, where he d. 
April 26, 1886. Five children: (1) Weld Monroe, b. J>lymouth, 
Sept. 6, 184S. A merchant several years in Campton and later a 
tra-relliug aaleaman. lie d. Chicago, Ill., Nov. 1, 1888. (2) Emily 
Narciasa, b. Plymouth, Nov. 16, 1845. m. Sept. 26, 1870, Fisher 
Ames, b. Holderness, Feb. 8, 1844. Dartmouth College, 1869. A 
successful lawyer in San Francisoo, Cal. (8) Mary Josephine, b. 
Plymouth, May 19,1848. m. Dec. 1,1880, John Mal'llhall Freuch, 
M.D., now of Milford, Mass. (4) Frank Leverett, b. Thoruton, 
AprilS, 1850. m. Jan. 2, 1889, Abbie S. Hancock, of Franklin. 
He is a merchant at Hillsboro Bridge, Franklin, and Tilton. 
(5) Joseph Wilbur, b. Thornton, Jan. 18,1855. m. Jan. 25, 1898, 
Marguerite A. Gardner, of Portsmouth. lie ia a dry goods mer
chant at Tilton. 

iii. A BRA BAll BATCHELDER, b. Loudon, Dec., 1826. m. Nov. SO, 1850, 
Mary Elizabeth Pond, of Wrentham. He was a merchant in 
Lowell, California, and Boston. He d. in Campton, August 5, 
1887. Two children: (1) Cora Linn, b. March 17, 1852. m. 
July 10, 1871, Joeepb H. Daniell, of Franklin. She ia the 
anthor of several 'boolr:a that have received favorable mention. 
(2) Abraham C., b. Wrentham, Mass., Dec. 6, 1864. m. June lS. 
1900, Emma Webster Conway. He is a resident of New York. 
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KORBE. 

1. ANTHONY MoRSE, emigrant ancestor, b. May 9, 1606, came from 
Ma1-Iborough, England, to Boston, and lived in Newbury, after about 
1635, where he d. Oct. 12, 1686. He had a wife Mary, and later 
a wife Ann, who d. March 9, 1679/80. He was a brother of William 
Morse, who settled in Newbury about the same date. 

2. BENJAMIN MoRSE, son of Anthony t, b. 1641. m. August 27, 
1667, Jtuth Sawyer, b. Sept. 10, 1648, dau. of William Sawyer, of 
Newbm-y. He lived in Newbury. Deacon of the church. They both 
joined in a deed 1707, but date of death not known. 

3. BENJAMIN MoltsE, son of Dea. Benjamin 1, b. Newbury, Au
gust 24, 16()8. m. Jan. 28, 1691/2, Susannt\h Merrill, b. Newbury, 
Nov. 14, 1673, dau. ·of Abel and Priscilla (Chase) Merrill, weaver. 
He d. Oct. 25, 1743. 

4. ABEL MORSE, b. Newbury, Oct. 5; 1692. m. June 3, 1714, 
Gmce Parker. He was an early settler in Chester, and the first 
representative from that town. He bad a grist mill and a sawmill. 
He d. about 1762. 

5. STErHEN MoRSE, aon of Abel•, b. Chester, Feb. 15, 1723/4. m. 
Abigail Ingalls, b. 1725, dau. Capt. Samuel and Mary (Watts) Ingalls, 
of Chester. Lived in Chester. He d. March 6, 1807. She d. 1806. 

8. SAMUEL Moas&, son of Stephen 6, b. Chester, July 30, 1750. 
He was in Capt. Hezekiah Hutchins's company, Col. James Reed's 
regiment, siege of Boston and battle Bunker Hill, 1775 ; Capt. 
Da.uiel Runnel's company, Cot Thomas Tasb's regiment, to reinforce 
Washington's army in New York, 1776. In 1777 he removed from 
Chester to Plymouth, and served in Capt. William Tarlton's company, 
Col Timothy Bedel's regiment, expedition a.:,<rainst Canada, 1778. He 
was a pensioner. He settled in the west part of the town, on the 
farm now O\vned by Chal'les E. Brown. He m. Sarah Webster, dau. 
of Abel Webster (see). He d. March 8, 1848. She d. Nov. 17,1847. 
Eleven children b. Plymouth. 

7. I. SnPRII:N, b. June 7, 1781. 
ii. HANNAn, b. Feb. 4, 1783. m. Winthrop Wells, Jr. (see). 

8. m. \VrLLIAII, b. Feb. 24, 1785. 
9. iv. SAMUEL, b. April IS, 1787. 

T. MART, b. May 18, 1789. d. Oct., 1780. 
Ti. SARAn, b. Feb. 19, 17Dl. m. 'J'homM Clifford (eet~). 

Til. .ABII:L WEBSTER, b. Sept. 22, 1793. lie d. Feb. 6, 1877. 
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riil. Iu, b. Jan. 22, 1797. Hot18ned in War of 1812, and removed to 
Maine, and aubaequently to Illinola, where be d. 1880. A aoo, 
David, has been clerk of one of the oourie of Kanaaa. 

Jx. ELIZA, b. Jan. 15, 1799. 
x. SABRINA, b. May 25, 1801. 
xi. ARTHu~, b. May Hi, 1808. Fanner. unm. d. PlymouUl, Nov. 

13, 1878. 

7. STBPHBN MoasB, son of Samnel 1, b. June 7, 1781. m. 1807 
(certifilo.ate, Dec. 27), Sarah Chamberlain, dau. of Jonathan Chamber
lain (see). He was a farmer on a part of the farm of his father, 
in Plymouth, but lived 1814 to 1817 in Hebron. He d. Nov. 26, 
1866. She d. Dee. 21, 1873. 

i ELISHA. d. spotted fever. 
IL SoPHIA, b. Feb. 12, 1810. m. Gilbed Osgood. He d. Hanonr. 

Children: Alphe1111, Alfred, Anna. 
iii. SARAH, b. Sept. 20, 1814. m. Andrew Lovering Davia. Rea. 

Boston, Maas., where abe d. 1862. 
iv. CYRus SoLOKOM. m. Roxana Strong. Lived in Hanover. Car

penter. 
10. T. ELBRIDGE GKRRT, b. Oct. 22, 1817. 

vi. ALVIN THORNTON, b. April 18, 1820. d. April 6, 11K6. 
viL MARTHA JANE. m. Doddridge Wetherbee, Jamaica Plain, Maas. 

viii. CaarBTOPHKR MoBII:B, b. Feb. 10, 1825. m. Jan. 1, 1850, Rhoda 
Elizabeth Drew, dau. of Levi Drew (see). Rea. Lynn, M888. 
Merchant. She d. Nov. 2, 1891. 

Jx. WILLIAIII Gaoaa11, b. May7, 1827. d. Oot. 1, 11K8. 

8. WILLIAM Monas, son of Samuel •, b. Feb. 24, 1785. m. 1815 
(certiftcate, Dee. 24), Ruth Homaos. He was a farmer in Plymouth, 
where he d. Feb. 2, 1865. She d. Nov. 15, 1857. 

l. WILLrAK, b. May 8, 1818. 
ii. Josnu, b. Dee. 20, 1821. m. Caroline Hopkinson, of Deerfield. 

He was a. merchant, Chichester. No children. 
iii. BENJAMIN, b. Dec. 22, 1824. nom. d. Dec. 1, 1875. 
iv. Mosu, b. 1826. unm. d. Feb. 15, 1856. 
y. CHARLEs, b. 1834. m. Feb. 8, 1859, Susan J. Boynton, dau. of 

John Boynton (see). Lived in Plymouth, where he d. April SO, 
1883. She d. Dec. 5, 1904. Three children: (1) William, b. Ja.n. 
14, 1860. (2) Jennie A., b. 1872. m. Sept. 18, 1895, George F . 
Gilpatrick, son of John C. a.nd Eliza A. (Hall) Gilpatrick, of 
Meredith. He is a. tinsmith. Rea. Wilton. (8) Perley 0., b. 
Nov., 1865. d. Dec. 2, 1870. 

9. SAKUBL MoRSB, son of Samuel•, b. April 13, 1787. Was a farmer 
on the homestead in Plymouth. He m. Nov. 28, 1833, Abigail 
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(Flanders) Cole, widow of Nathaniel Cole (see). She d. Sept. 3,1837. 
Hem. second, Ruth Whitcher. She d. March 16, 1865. He d. May 
6, 1870. 

· i. Aann: MARIA, b. Jan. 24, 184:1., m. Moeee Corlisa (see). 
11. ii. SAIIUKL Monoa, b. July 15, 1844. 

10. ELDRIDGE GERRY MORSE, son of Stepllt'n T, b. Oct. 22, 1817. 
m. Nov. 6, 1842, Lucy Jane Marsh, dau. &mnel Marsh (see). He 
was a farmer on the paternal homestead. d. March 19, 1898. She 
res. with her dnu. Mrs. Fletcher. 

i. MARTHA JANK, b. March 25, 1845. m. Nov. 10, 1864, Iaaac B. 
Gove, a fanner of Groton. lie d. ,Jan. 22, 1891. She m. 11e00nd, 
Sept. SO, 1893, ABA W. S10ith, a farmer of Groton. ·Five children 
of Isaac B. and Martha J. (Morse) Gove. (1) Henry, b. Angus' 
18, 1867. m. Sept. 25, 1889, Gertie May Cr0111. (2} Isabel, b. 
Dec. 23, 1870. m. June 25, 1887, William R. II. Remick. (8) 
Rose, b. July 19, 1875. d. Sept. 18, 1875. (4) Grace, b. Ocl 2, 
1870. m. June 12, 1896, Frank W. Copp. (5) Lizzie, b. Ma;y 
23, 1881. 

ii. ANN MARIA, b. May 27, 1847. unm. d. June 5, 1896. 
iii. GxonoJt ELBRIDoz, b. May 10, 18150. m. April f, 1888, NeUie 

Barrett. He waa a. dealer in tinware, Lancuter, and now a 
salesman. 

iv. FRANK PIERCE, b. Oo~. 1, 1852. m. March 28, 1880, SU81Ul Chap
man. He was a farmer with his father. He d. May 14, 1888. 
She removed to Topeka, Kans. m. second, John Stratton. 

v. SARAH ELIZADJCTH, b. March 28, 1854. m. John Gill Fletcher (see). 
vi. CLARA FRANCKS, b. Msy 7, 1857. m. Dec. 25, 1882. 
vii. NKLLIB GRACE, b. Augud 80, 1859. m. Nov. 12, 1887, Cbarlu 

Wesley Brown, of Manohea~r. 

11. SAMUEL MoNROE MoRSE, son of Samuel 0, grandson of Samuel 8, 

b. July 15, 1844. Farmer and carpenter, living on the" Morse farm" 
until 1897, when he removed to Pleasant Street, in the village. He 
m. Nov. 16, 1865, Eliza G. Cochran, dau. of Robert Cochran (see). 
She d. July 27, 1876. He m. second, March 16, 1878, Elizabeth 
}'arley (Dmke) Dearborn, widow of George Perkins Dearborn (see). 
She d. April 15, 1897. 

i. HARRIIE'r ELuN, b. May 26, 1866. A ~acher jo ecboola of Ply-· 
mouth. m. March 8, 1903, George H. Woodman, of Wilming&ou, 

)I" '"· 
U. EMMA ELrzA, b. June (,)868. Plymoo~h High School, 1888; S'-te 

Normal School, 1891. A teacher iD Reading, Mall. 
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W. JosTDII PJnfMIKAM, b. Oct. Sl, 1870. m. June 2, 1896, Addie E. 
Philbrick, b. Su~ton, Vt., 1876, daD. of Orren and &anna E. 
(Hayward) Philbrick. lie ia baggage maa~r, Boston & Maine 
R.R. Res. Concord. (1) Clayton lt[onroe, b. June 29, 1897. 

iY. HowARD BnooKR, b. Sept. 10, 1872. m. April 2, 1896, Franoena 
Buck. He ia a baggage mas~r Boston & Maine R. R. Rea. Wil
mington, ltfaaa. (1) Donald Howard, b. Jan. 11, 1897. (2) 
Dorothy Franoena, b. May 18, 1898. 

Y. Fa.AMI[, b. July 27, 1876. 
Yi. HARRY ARTHUR, b. April 16, 1880. 

Yii. PAu As&LBT, b. Jan. 8, 1882. Plymouth Higb School, 1890. 
Darlmouth College, 19M. 

12. JONATHAN MoRSE, soil of Stephen 6, and brother of Samuel 0, b. 
Chester, March 3, 1757. He served in the Revolution, and removed, 
1784, to Plymouth. In 1792 a section of Plymouth was severed and 
joined with other territory, incorporated as Hebron. In this proceed
ing Plymouth lost a good citizen. He was a deacon of the Baptist 
church of Hebron and a useful townsman. Late in life he removed 
to Haverhill, where he d. March 3, 1840. He m. June 8, 1786, 
Abiab Worth, b. Jan. 13, 1767, dau. of Edmund and Elizabeth 
(Webster) Worth, of West Newbury, Mass. She d. Sept. 1, 1822. 
He m. second, June 11, 1826, Fanny {Chase) [Favor-Worthley] b. 
March 11, 1769, dau. of J0hn Chase, of Portland, Me.. and widow of 
John Favor and Nathan Worthley, both of Weare. She d. in Weare, 
Dec. 9, 1869, aged nearly 101 years. Three children b. in Plymouth, 
and five b. in Hebron after that town:was incorporated. 

i. ABIGAil., b. Oct. 17, 1787. m. March 17, 1808, Timothy Ferrin, of 
Hebron (eee), wbere abe d. June 8, 180!. He d. June 14, 1S04. 
(1) Horace. m. Mary Ann (Emerson) Lapham, dau. of Homanus 
Emerson, and lived in South Boston, Mass. (2) T...eomml, h. May li, 
1811. m. 'March 18, 1889, Caroline Crosby, dau. of Col. Isaac 
Crosby. She d. Dec. 17, 1861. m. aeoond, Oct. 21, 1865, Susan 
W. Blanchard. She d. March 6, 1874. m. ~hh·d, Dec. 6, 1876, 
Lydia Carlton. Two children, Mary E., b. April 14, 1&12. m. 
June 9, 1866, Frost Spalding. Sumner C., b. Jan. 18, ISH. m. 
March, 1867, Mary Osgood. Res. Everett, Maas. (8) Elizabeth, 
b. Oct. 14, 1813. m. 1848, Uriah Pike (see). (4) Mary Ann. 
m. Roswell Croeby, eon of Col. Isaac Crosby. m. second, Maj. 
Samuel Carr, eon of Daniel and Elizabeth (Worth) Carr. (6) 
Abigail. d. young. (6) Isaac M., b. April18, 1821, waa a looomo
~Ye engineer. Res. Detroit, Mich. He m. August 26, 1850, 
Leonora (Hacke") Smit.b, b. Nov. 16, 1826, dau. of Jonat.ban P. 
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and J..eonora (Hackett) Smith. He d. AugiiiJt 8, 18M. {7) 
Clariua, b. Mayl8, 1826. m. April 16, 1859, Benjamin Franklin 
Smith, b. Feb. 8, 1830, eon of Jonathan P. and Leonora (Hackett) 
Smith. SM d. Hebron, Jan. 20, 1870. (8) Samuel Carr, b. April 
6, 1828. m. Feb. 24, 1860, Arvilla A. H. Smith, b. April 2o, 
1838, dau. of Jonathan P. and Leonora (HackeU) Smith. He waa 
a locomotive engineer. d. Mt. Clemens, Mich., June 28, 1888. 

ii. ELJZADP:TB, b. March U, 1789. m. Dec. 25, 1817, Judge Edward 
Webber, b. Uumney, Sept. 8, 1702, liOn of John and Mary 
(Cotton} Webber. He waa a minister of the Chrietiau connection 
and a man highly l'ellpected in the community. He waa judge of 
probate, Gmfton Co. 1832-1840. He lived in Rumney, where 
he d. April 6, 1842. She d. at Some111worth. Five children: (1) 
Joseph Cotton, b. July 6, 1819. d. young. (2) Edmund Worth, 
b .• Tan. 24, 1821. (3) Martha Susan, b. July 27, 1824. d. young. 
(4) Emily Ann, b. Jan. 4,1826. (6) Daniel, b. March 1,1828. 

iii. EDMUND, b. Feb. 28, 1791. d. Augua~ 6, 1817. 
h·. JoNATDAN, b. Feb. 21, 1793. m. J.<'eb. 24, 1820, Jeruaha Gibon, b • . 

June 15, 1796, dau. of Jacob Gilt10n, of Dunstable, M881. He d. 
March 81, 18M. She d. Sept. 10, 1887. (1) Amelia Bigelow, b. 
lfay 20, 1821. m. Sept. 6, 1841, Rev. Levi Smith, b. Acworth, 
March 9, 1812, eon of David and Eleanor (Giddings) Smith. He 
was a Baptist minister in Vermont 'Wd New York. He d. March 
12, 1879. She was living 1895. (2) Jonathan Varnum, b. Jan. B, 
1824. m. Jan. 7, 1847, Sarah Ann Kezer, b. July 29,1826, dau. of 
Stewart and Sarah (Taylor) Kezer. He d. Oct. 28, 1887. Their 
liOn, Frank Oscar Morse, m. Alma Celia Blodgett, dau. of John 
Perkins Blodgett (aee). (8) Oscar Fit.zallen, b. June 12, 1826. 
m. Sept. 17, 1848, Eliza Ann Sanborn, b. June 14,1831, dau. of 
Moses Sanborn. She d. March 18, 1886. lle m. aeoond, Dec. 28, 
1886, Lavinia--. lie waa oonductor and expreee ageut, living 
at Bristol. (4) Ann Sophia, b. May 9, 1881. m. William C. 
Goodwin, who d. in Cleveland, Ohio, April 16, 1898. 

v. DAVID, b. May 24, 1795. m. Nov. 20, 1823, Dorothy Ladd, b. June 
10, 1793, dau. of Isaac and Dolly (Blaisdell) Ladd. Lived in 
Hebron and Haverhill. He d. Oat. 14, 1868. She cL Feb. 8, 
1876. (1) Darius, b. June 26, 1825. d. Oct. 24, 1889. (2) Au
gustus, b. Dec. 18, 1829. d. August 29, 1838. (8) William 
Sullivan, b. Oct. 8, 1882. unm. (4) Eliza Anna, b. Feb. 1 
1859. 

vi. IBAAO, b . .May 9, 1797. m. Oct. 4, 1828, Mary Kendall, dau. of 
Ebenezer and Susanna (Dow) Kendall. She d. May 21, 1842. 
He rn. aecond, August 2, 1848, Nancy Allen, dau. of Reuben 
Allen. She d. March 29, 1864. He lived in Haverhill. Waa 
aelectman aud repreaentative, 1847, 18M, 1855,1866. He d. Nov. 
11, 1871. (1) Abiah Wonh, b. April 80, 1880. m. Deo. 20, 1859, 



478 

Samuel H. Crooker, b. April 28, 1819. He d. in Green'rille, IU., 
Dec. 28, 1876. (2) Flaviaa Joeephaa, b. March 24, 1832. d. 
Feb. 2, 1888. (:J) Sasan Dow, b. May 4, 1837. m. Augaa~ 4, 
1880, Sylnnua llutchiueon, of Gnenville, Ill. 

vii. JAooa, b. Jao. U, 1800. m. Dec. 20, 1H23, llannah l..ovejoy, b. 
Oct.. 8, 1799, dau. of J&CQb and Hannah (Bailey) Lovejoy. lie 
removed from Hebron to Haverhill. Was selectman of Haverhill, 
and rep1'818ntative, 1853. He d. 1886. (1) Hannah Elizabeth, b. 
Dec. 18, 1826. m. Amoe Foater, of Laodaff. (2) Maroellus 
Jaoob, b. Jao. 24,1827. m. Mary A. Haines, b. July 20, 1829, 
dau. of Simeon and Sarah (l!'landera) Hainea. (3) Caroline 
Burbank, b. May 24, 1830. m. Oct.. 14, 18~, George Welle, b. 
March 18, 1828, aon of Enoe Wells. (4) Albious, b. July so, 
1832. d. young. (5) Annette, b. March :.!2, 18M. m. Jan. 1, 
1862. Enoe Clark Wella, son of Enoe Wells. She d. Sept.. 
80, 1886. (6) Malvina, b. April 28, 1837. m. Levi Biabee, of 
Haverhill. 

viii. DAMIBL, b. March 25, 1801. Was rep1'818otative, 1849 aod 1861, 
and town ofticer of Haverhill. He m. 1833, Larina Colby, b. 1808. 
She d. 1839. He m. seoond, Ann Bradlee. m. third, Gracia 
(Glynn) Emereon. He d. Feb. 8, 1870. (1) Luther Colby, b. 
Nov. 24, 1886. Danmonth College, 1860. He read law with 
Oliver A. Lull and with Nathaniel W. Westgate. Admit&ed t.o 
the bar, 1863, and was in practice in Haverhill several yeara. 
Register of probate, 1861-1871. He removed t.o the west and has 
been engaged iu mining. He now res. Vanderbilt., Cal. He is 
pleasantly remembered by many friends as a man of agreeable 
peraonality, vivacions,_pungent, and humorous. · 

h. 8TBPBIII:N, b. June 28, 1807. m. Jan. 11, 18a2, Ann Taylor. He 
removed, 1846, to Spring&eld, Mass., where he d. May16, 1888. 
(1) Edmund Lawrence, b. July 14, 1834. m. July 26, 1860, 
Cornelia J. Hawk.ina, b. Nov. 20, 1887, dan. of Joeiab and Eliza. 
beth (Ewing) Hawkins, of Virginia. He rn. aecoud, }<;ugenia L. 
Almedia, dau. of William ll. and Mary E. (Bradley) Almedia, of 
Philadelphia, Pr.. (2) Helen Mar, b. May 4, 18:16. m. Daniel 
Gould. 

13. WILLIAH MoasR, son of Dea. Benjamin t, b. Jan. 23, 1673/4. 
m. May 12, 1696, Sarah Merrill, b. Oct. 15, 1677, dau. of Daniel and 
Sarah (Clough) Merrill. Lived Newbury, Mass. I>aacon. d. May 
10, 1749. 

U. BBNJA)(IN MoRSE, son of Dea. William u, b. August 8, 1703. 
m. Oct. 3, 1726, Margaret Bartlett, dau. of Dea. Daniel and Abigail 
(Moulton) Bartlett, of Newbury. He d. Amesbury, Mass., about 
1785. 
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15. DANIEL MORSE, son of Benjamin 14, b. Sept. 18, 17 45. m. 
Nov. 20, 1766, Miriam Hoyt, b. Sept. 22, 1746, dau. of Capt. John 
Miriam (Currier) Hoyt, of West Amesbury, Mass. He was a soldier 
in the Revolution. He. first settled in Newton. He sold his land 
and buildings in Newton, Nov. 25, 1791, and removed to Plymouth, 
and was taxed here 1792-1795, inclusive, and subsequently he lived 
in Bridgewater. He was a captain and a justice of the peace. They 
were members until death or the Plymouth Conf,rregational Church. 
He d. Feb. 25, 1826. She d. Nov. 16, 1812. Using the common ex
pression or kinship he was a second cousin or the brothers, Samuel o 
and Dea. Jonathan 12• Eleven children . b. previous to removal to 
Plymouth. 

1. STEPRKN, b. July 14, 1767. m. 1789, Beteey Bailey. m. second, 
Mehitable, widow of John Clarke (see). He lived in Bolderneu, 
where be d. Dec. 27, 1851. No children. · 

ii. MoLLY, b. June 25, 1769. m. Hon. Joseph Bartlett. Be was a 
representative in Congress from New York. · 

iii. MIRIAM, b. May 19, 1771. m. Isaac Senter (see). 
iv. DANIEL, b. May 30, 1778. m. Sarah Morse, dan. of Benjamin and 

Itachel (Webster) Moree, and settled in Haverhill, where be d. 
May 8, 1861. 

v. MARGARET, b. July28, 1775. m. Charlea Mitchell, of Bridgewater. 
Their dan. (1) Lydia, b. Sept. 4, 1799. m. William Crawford 
(eee). m. second, William L. Heath (see). 

Ti. JonN, b. June 17, 1777. m. Eunice Willoughby. He removed to 
Haverhill. d. Dec. 3, 1847. Their eon, Uev. Joeeph B. Moree, b. 
May 21, 1814. Dartmouth College, 1848. Teacher and Uuiver
ealiat clergyman. d. Hanover, June 26, 1893. 

vii. MoBKB, b. August 22,1779. Rea. Sydney, P. Q. 
viii. ABIGAIL, b. Sept. 6, 1781. m. ·Robert Mitchell, of Bridgewater, 

(see). 
ix. RuTH, b. Nov. 27, 1783. m.Joeeph Bartlett. m. eecond, Dearborn. 
s:. BrtNJAKIN1 b. May l, 1786. m. Eliza Thomas, daa. of .Jacob and 

Ruth (Perkine) Thomas, of Sanbornton and Bridgewater. Be
moved to Kendall, N.Y. 

xi. Joa&PH, b. Feb. 21,1788. m. Abigail Thomas, dan. of Jacob an4 
Ruth (Perkine) Thomas. He removed to Morgan, Vt. Was a 
prominent citizen, a colonel in the militia, and d. Sep'- 15, 
1878. 

18. ANTHONY MoRSB, son o£ Anthony 1, known as Lieut. Anthony. 
m. May 8, 1660,Elizabeth Knight,wbo d. July 29,1667. m. second,· · 
Nov. 10, 1669, Mary Barnard, b. Sept. 22, 1645, dau. of Thomas 
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Barnard. He d. Newbury, Maas., Feb. 25, 1677/8. She m. second, 
August 22, 1778, l1hilip Eastman. 

17. AN·ruoNY .MoasK, sou of Anthony 11, b. Jan. 1, 1662/3. m. 
Feb. 4, 1685f6, Sarah Pike, b. Oct. 12, 1666, dau. of Joseph and 
Susannah (Kingsbury) Pike, of Newbury, Mass. He lived in N~w
bury, Mass., where he d. March 5, 1704/5. 

18. STBPHEN MORSE, son of Anthony 17, b. Dee. 28, 1695. m. 
Elizabeth Worth. He was a deacon and lived in Newbury. 

19. THOMAS MORSB, son of Dea. Stephen 18, b. J one 30, 1726. m. 
May 20, 1747, Elizabtsth Bartlett. H·~ was a weaver and lived in 
Bradford, Mass. His son Edmund m. Sarah Wesson (see). 

20. STKPHiN .MoRSK, son of Thomas 111, b. B1'adford, Jan. 28, 1757. 
m. Sallie Keay. He was a soldier in the Revolution. He remo\'ed 
from Bradford, Mass., to Have1·hill about 1780. He was a blacksmith, 
and lived on the road from North Haverhill to Benton. He bad a 
family of twelve sons. 

21. TlMOTIIY MoRSE, son of Stephen*', b. Haverhill, April 27, 1803. 
m. Jan. 27, 1822, Pa.1nelia Haines, dau. of Cotton Haines, of Rumney, 
and grand-dau. of Rev. Cotton Haines. He removed to Newbury, 
Vt., and was "one of the most active business men in that region." 
He was a dealer in land!J and a merchant, and at one time a part
ner in Newbury of Denison R Burnham. He was a trustee and 
treasurer of Newbury Seminary. He d. Sept. 7, 1862. She d. Sept. 
9,1863. 

22. CARLOS M., son of Timothy 11, h. Newbury, Vt., Jan. 19, 1829. 
m. April 19, 1853, Sarah R. Gale, b. May 1, 1829, dau. of Emory 
Gale, of Wells River, Vt. Associated with and succeeding his father 
he was a merchant in Newbury, Vt., until 1862. He removed to 
Plymouth, 1864, and was the capable landlord of the Pemigewasset 
House many years, ret.h·ing from business April 1, 1898. 

i. G&oao& W., b. Newbury, Vt., Jan. 6, 1858. Clerk, Pemigewuee' 
Houae, of Plymouth, t.he Windsor, of Montreal, and the West
minster, of Doaton. d. April 28, 1908. 

il. :M.&aT H&Lu, b. Jan. 22, 11:1111. d. March 12, 1861. 

MORTON. 
1. URI MoRTON, son of Alexander and Alpha (Smith) Morton, b. 

Concord, Vt., August 24, 1803. m. Lovica C. Hibbard. Lived in Con
cord, Vt., and there d. July 8, 1873. Julia Morton, wife of Peter 
Hobart (see), was a sister of Uri Morton. 
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I. FRANK lf:oRTON, son of Uri, b. Concord, Vt., July 16, 1846. 
17th Vt. Infantry, corporal, was in the many engagements engnwen 
on the colors of the re,;iment, and mustered out July 26, 1865. He 
m. May 9, 1877, .Lizzie Sarah Kimball, dau. of Jacob Dodge Kimball 
(see), and since his marriage he bas res. in Plymouth. He attended 
the gates at the railroad crossing several years, and bas had care of tlae 
wat.er bro.uges at the river. She d. August 15, 1902. Two children. 

i. P&RLKY FRANK, b. April 2, 1879. Soldier in the Spauish War, lat 
N. II. Infantry. lie was a clerk in north end drug store, and now 
a carpenter. 

ii. MART ELu:N, b . .March 4, 1884. m. Charles Cook Burtt (see). 

MORTON. 
1. JonN F. MoRTON, b. Campton, July 4, 1811. m. Maria 

Augusta Thomas. He \Vas a successful commiBRion merchant, in 
Buffalo, N.Y., from 1849 to 1868, when he removed to Plymouth, 
where he d. May 15, 1875. · 

i. MARIA CATB. m. Charles Jarvis Gould (see). 

MOULTON. 

1. WILLIAM MoULTON, emigrant ancestor of one of the families of 
Moulton, b. England, about/1617, came to Hampton, 1637. m. Mar
garet Page, b. England, 1629, dau. of Robert and Lucy Page, early 
inhabitants uf Hampton. He d. April 18, 1664. She m. second, 
John Sanborn, and d. July 13, 1699. 

2. Jos.:t>n MouLTON, sou of William 1, b. Hampton. m. May 24, 
1677, Bethia Swaine, h. Nov. 22, 1652, dau. of William and Prudence 
(Marston) Swaine, of Hampton. He lived on the homestead. No 
recot-d of his death. She d. Dec. 19, 1723. 

3. SAMUEL MouLTON, son of Joseph 2, h. Dec. 25, 1679. m. Au
gust 8,1706, Deborah Palmer, b. April 28, 1679, dau. of Joseph and 
Deborah ( Ratchelder) Palmer, of Hampton. He lived in Hampton, 
where he «f. Jan. 22,1754. She d. May 20,1716. 

4. JosEPH MouLTON, son of Sa.muel 3, ba.pt. August 2,1718. m. 
Dec. 24, 1733, Dethia Hobbs, b. Oct. 8, 1705, da.u. of Nehemiah and 
Mnry (Holmes) Hobbs, of Hampton. Lived in Hampton. 

5. SAMUEL MoULTON, son or Joseph•, b. Sept.1, 1747. m. Mn.y 
17, 1770, Elizabeth Mason, b. 1749, dau. of John and Mary (Sanborn) 
Mason, of Ha.mpto!J. He lived in North Hampton, and later in Tam
worth, where he d. March 4, 1813. 

TOL. 11.-81. 
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8. SIMEON MoULTON', son of Samuel 6, b. North Hampton, March 
10, 1773. m. Feb. 18, 1792, Betsey Philbrick, b. Hampton, Oct. 9, 
1775, dau. of Benjamin nnd Sarab (Page) Philbrick. He removed 
from North Hampton to Tamworth, 1794, and to Sanbornton, 1796. 
He was a deacon, a tanner, and a farmer. He d. Sanbornton, May 21, 
1821. She d. Feb. 2, 1859. 

7. SIMEON MoULTON, son of Simeon 8, b. Sanbornton, Jan. 21,1797. 
m. April 24, 1822, Jane Bamford, b. April 16, 1798, dau. of Jacob and 
Susan (Shepard) Bamford, of Sanbornton. She d. August 27, 1840. 
Hem. second, March 22, 1841, Sarah Sanborn, h. Dec. 13, 1793, dau. 
of Benjamin and Anna (Cate) Sanborn, of Sanbornton. He livett in 
Holderness until about 1K35, when he removed to Campton. He 
&me from Campton to Plymouth, 1854. He d. Oct. 26, 1871. She 
d. August 8, 1872. 

i. SKLINDA, b. Feb. 2, 1828. m. Wmiam Connell Curry, b. Jan. 2~, 
1811, son of William and Margaret (Collins) Curry, of llolderneaa. 

il. Gxoaoa A., b. July U, 1826. m. July 80, 1855, Eli:mbeib A. l1age, 
dau. of Samuel Page (eee). lie was a merchant, in Chicago, Ill., 
and d. in Plymouth, Nov. 4, 1855, a few months after bia marriage. 
She d. in Lowell, Mass., March 15, 1880. 

iii. AMANDA MELVINA, b. April 14, 1880. m. Ralph Metcalf Merrill 
(see). 

iv. CAROLINE, b. Nov. 11, 1888. d. Feb. 14, 18M. 
8. v. ETHAN ALLEN, b. Sept. 10, 1887. 

8. ETHAN ALLEN MouLTON, son of Simeon 7, h. Campton, Sept.lO, 
1837. m. June 28, 1862, Martha Cummings, dan. of Noah Conuor 
Cummiugs (see). He was a farmer a mile southwest of tbe village. 
He d. Dec. 14, 1900. 

i. Lou1s IRvnro, b. Aprill4, 1868. He is a dentist in ·concord. 
ii DaLL MIRA, b. l!'eb. 14, 1870. Plymouth High School, 1890. m. 

Feb. 4, 1897, John Henry Worthen, D.D.S., b. Holderness, April 
21, 1868, son of Warren B. and Mary G. (Moulton) Worthen. De 
is a dentist, Concord. (1) Uoris Moulton, b. Jan. 11, 1898. 

Hi. BKRTJII: WILLIE, b. July 20,1875, janitOr llolderneBB School for Boys. 
m. Oct. 1, 1904, Ruth J>billipe. lie is uow employed by J. P. 
lluckina. 

MOULTON . 

. . 1. JosBPH MOULTON', son of Joseph, b. Ellsworth, July 15, 1804. 
JQ. Nov. 23, 1826, Abiah Moore, d!lu. of Jacob and Ada (Shepard) 



MOULTON- .MUDGE'rl', 488 

Moore, of Loudon. He removed from Ellsworth to Plymouth, 1867, 
and to Tilton, 1875, where he d. July 12, 1889. Two children. 

i. CnARLKS C., b. Deo. 22, 1827. m. Nov. 11, 1855, Julia Franklin 
Bean, dau. of Au. aud Hannah (Dudley) Bean. He wu a tin
smith, and for eome years a photographer. He lived in Plymouth, 
1866-1878, coming from Ellsworth, and removing to Thornton, 
where he d . .August 23, 1886. Three children: (1) Aaa Byron, b. 
June 17, 18.'>8. d. Jan. 13, 1864. (2) Fred C., b. August 18, 
1866. m. Uec. 31, 1880, Gertrude Dow, rea. Laconia. (3) Ada 
Mabel, b. July 29, 1875. 

ii. FnANCJS J. Wu a photographer in Plymouth, 1866-1875; removed 
to Tilton. He made the illustrations for " History of Sanborn
ton." 

HOULTON. 

1. JoHN G. MoULTON, b. 1835, son of Daniel Moulton, of Sand
wich and Ashland, is a blacksmith, living in Holderness. He is a 
pensioner. 

2. CUARLBS ABNER MouLTON, son of John G. Moulton •, b. March 
30, 1867. Lived in Holderness, Woodstock, Danbury, and Campton, 
removing to Plymouth, 1896. He is a sawyer, res. in the villnge. 
He m. May 2, 1886, Emma A. Lewis, dau. of Calvin A. Lewis (see)." 

i. MARTHA ETTA, b. June 26, 1888. 
ii. FRANK JouN, b. Oct.. 19, 1891. 
iii. l,JLLIA.I!f A.NOIU.INJ"., b. April 20, 1893. 
iv. J.:DNA J.;LIZADETD, b. J.<'eb. 5, 1896. 
v. MAUD BLANCHR, b. June 26, 1898. 
vi. IIAROLD HERBERT, b. Feb. 25, 1900. 

MUDGETT. 

1. JoHN HUDSON MUDGETT, son of Joseph Mudgett, b. Brentwood, 
March 15, 1770. m. Feb., 1794, Mal'y Clifford, and lived in Poplin, 
now Fremont, where he d. Feb. 27, 1858. 

I. JESSE Munmrrr, son of John Hutlson 1, b. Poplin, March 28, 
1801. m. Ruth Carr, dau. of Mootly and Ruth (Hudson) Carr. He 
d. in Holderness, Dec. 11, 1879. She .d. July 7, 1877. 

3. JoHN HuDSON MuooxTT, son of Jesse 1, b. Holderness, Feh. 
16, 1829. m. March 8, 1860, Mary Edmands Walker, b. Sept. 
3, 1830, dau. of Peter and Mnry }'rye (JtAlmands) W nlker. He 
wos a carpenter, living iu Plymouth after 1869. Representative, . 
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1885. He d. March 15, 1897. He was a good man and a useful 
citizen. 

i. CAROLINa WILLIETTB, b. Dec. 8, 1865. Grad. State Normal School, 
1888; Wellesley Coil.; teacher. l{ee. Plymouth. 

il. M.&RY LouJBA., b. Feb. 8, 1872. Plymouth High School, 1888. 
State Normal School, 1896; Welleeley Coli.; teacher, Normal 
School, Castine, Me. 

NELSON. 

1. JoHN NELSON was born in Stirling, Scotland. He was one or 
the small colony who settled at the head of tide water on St. George's 
River in Maine, about 1753. The leader of the settlement was Dea. 
John Crawford, who was an able and a prudent manager. 

John Nelson was a trader, conducting a business incidental to a 
new settlement, but unknown at the present time. He purchased 
light wares from the incoming vessels and sold them to the stores in 
the towns near the coast. In Sabine's" Loyalists," he is styled a pedler, 
but in a modern sense the word is not fairly expressive of his business. 
·In the Revolution he was a loyalist and his property was confiscated . 
. He was driven from Warren and removed to Reading, Mass. After 
the Revolution, and as soon as the humanity of peace soothed the 
exacting and turbulent spirit of war, the citizens of Warren passed 
a vote of approbatio1r and gave him leave to return to his f(muer 
home. The pride of John Nelson refused the invitation, and a feeling 
that he had been harshly and unjustly treated by his fo1·mer towns
men hastened his death. He d. in Reading, Mass., about 1800. 
While a resident of Warren he m. Anna Crawfol'(l, a dau. of Den· 
John and Sarah (l,isher) Crawford. Dea. John Crawford was an 
active and useful citizen of Wat·ren, Me., and is frequently and honor
auly named in the civil and military annals of the locality. The 
name of a mountain, a lake, and a river perpetuates his memory. 
Anna (Crawford) Nelson, widow of John Nelson, d. in Reading, Mass., 
March 4, 1815. 

2. Rxv. WII.LIAH NELSON, son of John 1, b. Reading, Mass., March 
29, 1791. He lived a few years in Saugus and in Reading, Mass. 
In 1817 he removed to Roxbury, in Cheshire Co., where he res. 
ten years and where five of his children were born. At this 
time be was a farmer and occupied a large fann formerly known as 

· the Crossman fat·m. Here as elsewhere his ability and usefulness 
were promptly recognized. He gave a loyal support to the schools and 
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he was a selectman of Roxbury, 1823-1825. In 1825 he was 
licensed to preach by the Methodist Conference, and was elected 
secretary of sevel'll.l quarterly meetings on the Winchester circuit, 
which included Winchester, Uoxbury, Rindge, and other towns in the 
southwest part of New Hampshire. The license was renewed in 1826, 
and in 1827, at the age of 36 years, he was admitted on trial to the 
New England Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church. Two 
years later, at the division of the Conference, he was admitted to the 
New Hampshire and Vermont Conference. According to the usage 
largely prevailing, his appointments were to circuits including churches 
and preaching stations in several adjoining towns, and two or more 
were generally sent to each circuit. His first appointment was to 
the Ashbun1ham, Mass., circuit in 1827, \Vltere be remained, living in 
Ashburnbam two yenrs. His associate on the circuit was Rev. H. G. 
Woolley. Iu 1829 he was uppointed, ~aain with Mr. Woolley, to 
the Winchester circuit. In 1830 he was admitted to full connection, 
was ordninetl a dencon, and was appointed to Sandwich. His co
laborer was John Worcester. His next appointment., 1831, was to· 
Plymouth, and the junior preacher was Matthew Newhall. In 1832 
he WM ordained an elder and appointed to Newbury, Vt .. , in the 
Danville district. In 1833 and 1834 he was appointed to the 
CoriiJth circuit. 

In 1835 and 1836 he was superannuated. He purchased a farm 
in this town near the line of Hebron, and removed to Plymouth in 
Apl'il, 1835. Here he subsequently res. In 1837 he \Vas ap
pointed to Plymouth with Holman Drew and Lorenzo D. Blodgett, 
and again the following year with E. B. Fletcher and S. G. Scott. 
In 1839 he was appointed to West Plymouth with H. G. 
Woolley, his early associate in the ministry, and the following year 
again at West Plymoutl1. His last appointment was to Bristol, in 
1841. The junior pastor this year was Rev. Henry H. Hartwell, 
now living in Suncook. In tho following years be prenched when 
duty called, and from time to time supplied seveml vacnnt pulpits. 
In school and town affairs the services of Rev. William Nelson were 
frequently sought, and cheerfully rendered with unfailing ability. He 
was a selectman of Plymouth, 1838, 1839, 1849, and 1850 ; a repre
sentative, 1836 and 1837; and a delegate to the constitutional 'con
vention, 1850. He d. Jan. 2, 1859. 

Such, briefty stated, are the outlines that define and the milestones 
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that measure the lire of Rev. William Nelson. He has been dead 
nearly fifty years, yet the appreciative tributes to his memory, tbe 
testimony of those who knew him, and the sweet influence of a 
devoted life are not lessened or obscured by the lapse of time. He 
was of commanding presen('.e, direct and forceful, yet not unaccom
plished in manner, and of a dignified and stately bearing. In his 
daily intercourse with his fellowmen he was candid and serious, yet 
always sympathetic and affectionate. He ever enjoyed the confidence 
and the friendship of his fellowmen. While stationed in Vermont he 
was associated with the founders of the Newbury Seminary, and 
during life he was foremost in the reforms and the educational enter
prises of the church. After the years of his active ministry his 
advice in civil and in ecclesiastical affairs was often sought and was 
always wise. The many elections to office, here recorded, are evidence 
of such qualities of mind and character, and for many years he was 
called Father Nelson. As a preacher he was impressive and instructive. 
His sermons were thoughtful and lucid, and he was regn1-ded as one of 
the ablest preachers connected with the conference. Rev. Henry H. 
Ha1-twell, who was appointed with Mr. Nelson at Bristol, 1841, and 
the only surviving colaborer in the ministry, in a recent testimonial 
says," Brother Nelson was a good preacher and a man of God." 

He m. in Reading, Mass., May 25, 1815, Lucy Batchelder, b· 
March 9, 1794, dau. of Simeon and Elizabeth (Parker) Batchelder, of 
Reading. In the record of marriage he is called of Saugns, Mass. 
She d. July 31, 1829. He m. second, Dolly Sumner Elliot, b. 
Pomfret, Conn., July 4, 1800, da.u. of Cltnk and Lois (Smith) Elliot. 
She d. Campton, July 29, 1886. Six children by the firat and six by 
the second marriage. 

8. i. WILLIAM SIIAII:ItBPKARK, b. Reading, Maaa., AugusL 17, 1816. 
ii. JoHN Wa:euv, b. Roxbury, Jan. 8, 1818; Lived several years in 

Lhe west, and reLurued to New England. He d. unm. in Ply· 
mouth, April 1, 1843. 

l. iii. Jl.~llRIBON PICKKIUNO, b. Roxbury, March D, 1820. 
6. iv. DAVID BATCBKLDKR, b. Roxbury, June 15, 1822. 

v. ELIZABETH, b. Roxbury, Jan. 7, 1825. m. 1842, Rufus Fellows, 
M.D., b. Bristol, June 11, 18'.21, eon of Josiah and Susannah 
(Sanborn) Fellows. He waa a physician in Hill and in Lowell, 
Maaa. She d. in Lowell. He d. Boacawen, March 19, 1886. 
Three children. (1) Abbie, b. Nov. 20, 1844. d. by accidental 
poisoning, Sept. 20, 1845. (2) Willis Mott, b. March 22, 1848. 
m. August 19, 1867, Ella Clough, b. Nov. 10, 1846, dau. of lra 
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Clough, of Lowell, Mus. He WAS a physician and druggist in 
Haverhill, MASS., where he d. April 20, 1890. (3) Annie, b. May 
28, 185!. d. May 4, 1872. 

SrMKON B., b. Roxbury, March 7, 1827. 
CRAKLKS W., b. August 7, 1834. 
Euu A. m. Hon. Henry W. Blair.(aee). 
JAMKS C., b. Nov. 24, 1838. 
HKNRY, b. 1840. d. young. 
Josun B., b. 18t2. Enlisted Sept. 8, 1862, 16th N. H. In· 

fantry, and d. iu the service, of diaeue, M Port Hudson, La., 
.July 9, 1868. 

EMMA GnAcK, b. 18&6. W8!1an accomplished teacher. She m.1867, 
G. )). Vranken, M.n., a physician in Dr. Strong's Sanitarium, 
Snratogn, N. Y. She d. 1876. 

3. Wn.LtAM SIIAKESI'KARE NELSON, son of Uev. William t, b. Read
ing, Mnss., August 17, 1815. Lived a ~pected citizen of Bradford, 
Vt., from 1832 until his death. He WRS a painter and glazier. The 
family were refined and cultured. He. m. Jan. 17, 1837, Persis S. 
Bre\vster, b. Topsham, Vt., May 22, 1817. She d. in Bradford, Oct. 
25, 1874. He d. Sept. 9, 1894. Three children. 

i. WrLI.IAM H., b. Oct. 21, 1840. Lived in St. Johnsbury, Vt. He 
was employed eeveral years by the Fairbanks comrany, and later 
was a dealer in music and musical instruments. lie m. Feb. 21, 
1867, J~ydia Spooner. In 1888 he removed to Pasadena, Cal., and 
there res. 

ii, CRAKLOTTK ISABELLA, b. Sept. 18, 1849, a teacher of flue arts, 
Res. Bradford, Vt. 

iii. LucY ELIZABETH, b. Sept. 16, 1863. Rea. Bradford, Vt. 

4. HARRISON PICKERING NELSON, son of Rev. William t, b. March 
9, 1820. m. in Hebron, May 30, 1847, Louisa Plaisted Laney, b. Dec. 
3, 1818, dan. of John and Nancy (Sleeper) Laney, of Alexandria. 
He removed to Antioch, Ill., aud eight years later to Mitchell, Iowa, 
where he d. Sept. 1, 1859. She res. in Franklin. Five children. 

i. LuELLA LucY, b. April 29, 1848. d. April 17, 1849. 
ii. LUJI:LLA. J~uru, b. April 2, 1851. Res. Franklin. 

iii. ELIZABKTH ANN, b. Jan. 30, 1867. Proof.reader, Concord. 
iv. LucY NANCY, b. Nov. 13, 18.i6. Supervisor of drawing in the 

schools of •·ranklin and Laconia. Rea. Franklin. 
v. WrLLIA.H IIAntusoN, b. May 25, 1869. Proprietor of a clothing 

store, Franklin. 

5. DAVID BATCII£LDER NELSON, M.D., son of Rev. William 1, b. 
June 15, 1822. WILS a student at the academies of Newbury and 
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Bradford, Vt. He .stuctied medicine with Dr. Rufus Fellows, then of 
HilJ, and graduated at Harvard Medioal College, 1849. He practised 
successfully in Manchester eleven years, and until the war of the 
Rebellion. He w88 commissioned a captain of the 1st New England 
Cavalry, Oct. 24, 1861; major, Dec. 3, 1861; resigned June 3, 1862. 
Subsequently be was an eminent physician of Laconia. He d. July 
6, 1898. Hem. Cornelia C. Weston, who d. in Manchester, May 27, 
1856. m. second, May 24, 1859, Susan E. Bridges, b. Charlestown, 
Mass., Dec. 25, 1841, dan. of Geor<,.te T. Bridges. Jl'ive children of Dr. 
David B. and Susan E. (Bridges) Nelson. 

i. ELIZABETH HouTJ:NSK, b. Feb. 16, 1861. d. Nov. 29, 1868. 
ii. ALICIC MAUDE, b. Angust 1, 186S. uum. A teacher iu public 

achoola of Brookline, M ...... 
iii. DAVID BATCUKLJ•II:R, b. July SO, 1886. d. Jan. 27, 1870. 
iv. WILLIAM, b. April 20, 1871. By profession is a civil engineer, and 

ia now of ~he firm of H. Beckford & Co., manufacturers of turning· 
mills, Lakeport. He ru. May 17, 1892, Melina E. Flint. Three 
children: (1) Thomas Leete, b. Dec. 80, 1898. (2) Arthur 
Roland, b. August 29, 1896. (S) Marion Ruth, b. March f, 1898. 

v. Louru. HuNTINGTON, b. JuiJ7, 1877. Rea. Laconia. 

8. SIMEON B. NELSON, son of Rev. William 1, b. Roxbnry, March 
7, 1827. He waR employed several years in the manufacture of wood 
ware in Swanzey, removing to Wisconsin, 1867, where he engaged in 
business. His mill and buildings were burned in Peshtigo, Wis., in 
the memorable fire of 1871. For many years he has been an active 
partner of the firm of Clark & Nelson, of Oshkosh, Wis., manufacturers 
of wagon stock, cheese and berry boxes, and other articles of wood 
ware. 'The mills are at Elmhurst. He res. at Oshkosh. He is a 
veteran of the Civil War, and prominent in G. A. R. affairs. lle m. 
in Swanzey, June .4, 1851, Lovisa M. Bailey, b. Swanzey, J)ec. 23, 
1826, dau. of Jonathan and Sarah (Clark) Bailey. She d. Feb. 11, 
1863~ Hem. second, June 4, 1864, Lestina E. Holt. 

i. CRXBTKR E., h. March 25, 1852. d. April 80, 1852. 
U. EMMA N., b. July 18, 1858. 
iii. LuLIE L., b. Oct. 6, 1861. 
iv. EaoYN ~·., b. Sept. 13, 1868. 
v. FLORA MAY, b. Nov. 13, 1875. 
Yi. RoY B., b. Deo. 2, 1877. University of Chicago. 

7. REV. CHARLES W. NELSON, son of Rev. Williarn 1, b. Corinth, 
Vt., .August 7, 1834. He attended the schools of Plymouth, and 



NELSON. 489 

having completed an advanced course of study he entered the ministry 
of the Free-Will Baptist Church. He was licensed to preach, 1860, 
and was ordained 1863. He preached in Dorchester a few years and 
over six years in Deerfield. He was pastor of the chut·ch in Went
worth about twenty-five years, and during the later years of his minis
try there, he lived in Plymouth from 1887 to 1900. He was a 
selectman or this town 1892 and 1893. He is an impressive preacher, 
a faithful pnst.or, and is respected nnd esteemed by all who know him. 
While pnssing the winter with his children in Elkhart, Ind., be was 
summoned in Jnuunry, 1904, to attend the funeral in Plymouth of 
}'nmk Herbert Uolliu11, a round trip of two thousand miles. At this 
time he ms. in Enst Kingston. He m. in Manchester, Feb. 14, 18o6, 
Mnt·y .J. Mowe, b. Andover, April17, 1833, dau. of Ezra and Sarah R. · 
(Holht'OOk) Mowe. Fourteen children. 

0. i. AaTnua Wru.tAM L., b. Manchester, Dec. 19, 1856. 
ii. LKNA M., b. July 27, 1858. d. 1\fay 12, 1885. 
iii. CoRA G., b .• Jan. 25, 1860. d. Jan. 7, 1889. 
iv. 1-'LORF.NCE M., b. June 6, 1861. m. Sept. 6, 1881, Darius K. MoJ'Ie, 

b. Thornton, 18.'55, son of Caleb Morse. They res. in Elkhart, Ind. 
Three children: (1) Leora Blenden, b. June 12, 1883. (2) Ernest 
Eutman, b. March 16, 1887. (3) Fay Nelson, b. June 16, 18tH. 

v. Jo81trn B., b. March 1, 1863. m. March 14, 1885, Marion E. Rowe, 
b. Grafton, Maas., March 5, 1867, dau. of John H. and Sarah M. 
(llolt) Rowe. They live in IJaverhill, Mass. Five children: 
(1) Haymond J..eroy, b. ,June 25,1887. (2) Rena Myrtle, b. Sept. 
no, 1880. (3) Helen Uryle, b. April 5, 1892. (4) Marjorie Glad.JS, 
b. Nov. 2, 1804. (5) Harley Rowe, b. Feb. 27, 1899. 

vi. WF~t.n C., b. Sept. 6, 1864. m. Dec. 24, 1887, Tillie M. Tauba, 
dau. of Frederic and T..ouisa (Hame) Tanba. They live in Bloom
ington, Ill. Three children: (1) Leon I.., b. July 24, 1880. (2) 
llernard C., b. April 7, 18n1. (3) Esther M., b. July 9, 1894. 

'Yii. MvnoN H., b. April SO, 1866. m. I>over, Feb. 22, 1888, LiUiao V. 
Applebee, b. March 5, 1871, dau. of Theodore S. and Mary A. 
(l..eightcon) Applebee. He ia a machinist. Rea. Haverhill, M¥1J. 
Three children: (1) nlanche E., b. Nov.12, 1888. (2) Alfred P., 
b. Oct. 4, 1800. (3) Ru888ll C., b. August 28, 1891. 

'Yiii. Jh~NRY B., b. Sept. l!J, 1867. m. Nov. 10, 1897, Minnie Shoemaker, 
b. Dec. IS, 1866, dau. of John and Martha Shuemaker. He ia a 
loromotive engineer. Res. Bloomington, Ill. 

ix. BERTHA A., b. July 21, 1869. d. July 8, 1888. 
2:. LESLIK E., b. July 5, 1871. d. March 8, 1895. 

xi. LttoN E., b. May 26, 1878. d. Sept. 18, 1888. 
xii. ERxF.sT S., b. Feb. 12, 1875. unm. Time-keeper, Lake Shore 

R.B. Lives at Elkhart, Ind. 
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:z:lii. Vaaxa E., b. Jan. 27, 1877. m. at Eut Kingston, Juno 8, 1008, 
)fabol M. Dean, b. Jan. 6, 188"2, dau. of Sidney F. and Georgina 
M. (Shaffroth) Dean. He lives at Elkhart, lud. 

ll:iv. ETDLYN L., b. Alay 1, 1878. m. June 24, 1903, Addiaon S. Aldrich, 
b. Northbridge, Masa., OoL 14, 1870, son of Samuel and Jtilia 
(Poland) Aldrich. They live at Westboro, Maaa. 

8. RBV. JAKES C. NELSON, son of Rev. William t and Dolly Sumner 
(Elliot) Nelson, b. Plymouth, Nov. 24, 1838. He was educated in 
Plymouth and Newbury, Vt. He lived in Hebron several years, nnd 
was licensed a }'ree Baptist minister, 1880, and ordained at Whitefield, 
1881. He has had pastorates in North Woodstock, Gilmanton, again 
in Woodstock, and Wheelock, Vt. He is now in Colorado. He 
served in the Civil War, and was a first lieutenant, 12th N. H. 
Infantry. Hem. in Hehron, Augusta Rogers, dau. of Elliot B. Rogers, 
of Hebron. She d. 1862. He m. second, Ellen Lynch, who d. 1880. 
He m. third, Maggie Cook, who d. 1898. One child by first, six by 
second, and two by third marriage. 

i. Faao ELKA, b. May 20, 1861. m. Sept. 29, 1886, Cora Gertrude 
01·maby, dau. of Joseph and Mary Jane (Daniel) Ormsby, of 
Littleton and Lancaster. He is a steam fitter, res. and conducting 
businesa in FiLchburg, ltlasa. Member of Common Council, 1904 
and 19015. One child. (1) Rachel Elizabeth, b. Feb. 7, 1891. 

ii. N&LLIR A., b. June 21, 1868. m. Edwin Nelson, a farmer of 
Gilmanton. 

iii. EuzABKTH, d. young. 
iv. JAMK& HARTLKT. m . Cora --,lives in Springfield, Vt. 
v. BKSBIJC. m. Luther Cree, of St. Johnsbury, Vt. 

vi. INFANT Sox. d. young. 
vii. CaiAaus. d. young. 

viii. Jrluu C. m. --Normiudton. 
i:z:. RALPR, lives with hia father. 

9. RBV. ARTRUR WILLIAM I ... NELSON, son of Rev. Charles W.T, 
and grandson of Rev. William 2, b. Manchester, Dec. 19, 1856. lie 
attended the public schools in the towns where his father res., and 
with the ministry in view, be pursued a full course of Rtudy at the 
Tilton Seminary, graduating 1884. In September, 1885, he entered 
the Theological School, of Boston University, and graduated in June, 
1888, and subsequently be pursued a special course at Boston Univer
sity, College of Liberal Arts. During the years of his advanced courses 
of _study he was also engaged in preaching. From the New Hamp-
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shire Conference he was appointed to West Rindge, 1884-1886; 
Salem, First Church, 1887, 1888; Milford, 1889, 1890; West Medway, 
Mass., 1891-1893. He was transferred to the New England Con
ference, 1893, and appointed to Jamaica Plain, Mass., St. Andrew's 
Church, 1894-1896; West Medford, Mass., Trinity Church, 1897-
1899; Monson, Mass., 1900-1902; Cochituate, 1903, 1904. He is a 
successful minister, and is highly esteemed by~his brethren of the con
ference. He m. at Lexington, Mass., August 25, 1886, Minnie F. 
Chapin, h. Boston, Mass., April 18, 1864, dan. of George A. aud Ellen 
Chapin. One child. 

i. Rat.b Mae, b. I~ynn, Mus., April16, 1896. 

NELSON. 
1. THOMAS NELSON, emigraut ancestor of the most numerous 

family of Nelson in New Eugland, was one of the colony from Row
ley, England, who founded Howley, Mass. He was a freeman, 163!1, 
and was the wealthiest of the Rowley settlers. The record of the 
death of his first wife is not found. He m. second, in Rowley, Mass., 
about 1642, Joau Dummer, dau. of Thomas, and a niece of Richard 
Dummer, of Newbury. Returning to England on business, he there 
d. August 6, 1648. Two sons, Philip and Thomas, by the former, and 
a son and a daughter by the second marriage. 

2. CAPT. PHILIP NELSON, son of Thomas 1, b. England about 1633, 
and was less than five years of age when the family came to America. 
He graduated at Harvard College, 1654, and was commander of one of 
the companies under Sit· William Phipp, in the expedition to Canada, 
1690. Hem. June 24, 1657, Sarah Jewett, dan. of Joseph Jewett. 
She d. Feb. 14, 1665/6. Hem. second, March 11,1666/7, Elizabeth 
Lowell, b. Newbu1·y, Feb. 16, 1646, dau. of John LowelL He d. 
August 19, 1691. She d. Dec. 14, 1731. Twelve children. 

3. JosEPH NELSON, son of Philip t and Elizabeth (Lowell) Nelson, 
b. Uowley, Nov. 28, 1682. m. March, 1706, Hannah Brocklebank, b. 
nowley, August 26, 1684, dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth (Platts) 
Brocklebank. She d. June 5, 1732. He m. second, Sept. 6, 1732, 
Elizabeth (Brigg) Jewett, widow of Jeremiah Jewett, of Ipswich. 
He d. Feb. 8, 1743/4. She d. May 24, 1761. 

4. JosEPH NELSON, son of Joseph a, b. March 10, 1709/10. m. 
Nov. 7, 1734, Lydia Pingree, dnu. of Aaron and Elizabeth (Pearson) 
Pingree, of Ipswich. He lived in Rowley, where he d. May 6, 1769. 
She d. March 8, 1780. 
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5. STEPHEN NELSON, youngest son of Josepll 4, b. Rowley, April 5, 
1762, lived in Sutton, Salisbury, and Baistol, where he d. Dec. 16, 
1847. He m. Abigail Puge. Ele\·en children. 

8. LEVI NELSON, son of Stephen 6, b. August 12, 1789. m. May 28, 
1809, Sarah Evans, and removed to Bl'istol, 1812. He. was a pa·osper
ous farmer and a respected citizen. He d. Jan. 18, 1875. She d 
Dec. 14, 1879. 

'1. 0YRUS WBKKS NELSON, son of Levi", b. July 10, 1827. m. 
Jan. 31, 1852, Mary Augusta Merrill, b. Gilmanton, March 18, 1830, 
dau. of Jolm and Hannah (Osborne) Merrill. She d. Oct. 3, 1900. 
Hem. second, Oct. 7, l901, Sarah (Leavitt) Hartford, who d. Jan. 30, 
1902. He m. third, Nov. 27, 1902, Lucretia (Lovekin) }'landers, b. 
1836, dau. of Edward and Mary (Burnham) Lovekin. He removed 
from Bristol to Manchester, 1850, where he was a watchman in the 
_.ms of the Stark corporation five years, removing to Plymouth, 1855, 
and is a successful farmer on the Bayley farm on the turnpike. Nine 
children. 

i. INA AJ'J'IB, b. Manchester, July 26, 1858. m. Jan. 1, 1876, Oscar J. 
Piper, a farmer of Meredith. Four children. (1) Fred H., b. 
Sept. 22, 1877. (2) Oscar G., b. Augua' 15, 1879. (8) Ralph N., 
b. Dec. 1, 1882. (4) Earl R., b. Dec. 17, 1887. 

ii. IDA AuGUSTA, b. Plymouth, April ZT, 1856. m. Feb. 24, 1878, 
Uobert Dustin, of Hebron. m. second, Dec. 26, 1891, Hiram 
Sherman Woodbury (1186). 

iii. Ar HARLJ:Y, b. July 19, 1857. m. August 6, 1879, Sarah Jane 
Couch. He is superintendent in a mill at Meredith. (1) Liuie 
Gertrude, b. July 1, 1885. 

iv. MAY ELLJ:N, b. Jan. 4, 1859. m. Oct. 25, 1879, 1\Jarcus T. Day, a 
farmer of Pittsburg. (I) Carrie Etta, b. &pt. 7, 1881. (2) Mercy 
T., b. May 4, 1890. 

v. CoRA G., b. Dec. 19, 1860. m. Azro G. Pebbles (aee). 
vi. CARIMR H., b. Oct. 2, 1862. m. April 8, 1883, Benjamin A. Cass, of 

Ashland. 
vii. MJNNJII: G., b. May 17, 1865. m. Alfred E. Hartford, marketman, 

lJoston. Rea. Somerville, Mass. 
viii. MARCIA L., b. April 6, 1868. m. August 17, 1887, Charles W. 

Prescott. Rea. Nashua. 
iL MILKS GRANT, b. July 29, 1870. He ia a clergyman. Educated a' 

New HamP'on Institute and Bible School at Concord. He baa 
had pastorates at Taunton, Mass., Westbrook, Me., Lowell and 
Springfield, Mlas. Now res. Springileld, Mass. lie m. Jan. 11, 
1898, Nettie R. Tucker. (1) Marion Eloise, b. Lowell, Mass., 
June 8, 1897. 
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NELSON. 

1. ANDREW NELSON, son of a native of Scotland, was b. in Quebec, 
P. Q., 1835. He m. 1855, Isabella Jolley, and removed to the States, 
living in Lui1en burg, Vt., Dalton, and Lancaster. 

J. CHARLES MALCOll NELSON, son of Andrew 1, b. Lancaster, 
March 30, 1875. Attended the public schools of his native town, 
and learned the art of photography. He purchased the chambers of 
Harry S. Henth, nnd began busines.OJ in Plymouth, in Sept., 1898. He 
m. Nov. 15, 1899, Mabel Frances Bowen, b. Ashland, Sept. 25, 1876, 
dau. of Daniel nnd Addie (Knecttle) Bowen. One child. (1) Philip 
Francis, b. April 24, 1903. 

NEVINS. 
1. TIIOMAS NEVINS and wife Margaret were of the early Scotch 

Irish emibrmnts, of the eighteenth century. They aailed from the 
north of Ireland about 1711, and settled iu Nova ScotiR. While 
returning to Ireland on business a few years later, the ship was lost, 
and the crew and pnssengers perished. The widow Margaret Nevins, 
with het· three sons, Thomas, William; aud David, removed to Mas
snchu!'tlLt.~. lmt soon settled in or nco.r West Dunstablo, now Hollis. 

I. TnoMAS NEVINS, son of Thomas 1, was the first settler of 
Monson, near the boundary line between the present towns of Mil
ford and Hollis. The early town meetings of Monson were held 
at his }Jonse-. He was a sergeant in Capt. Nehemiah Lovewell's 
company, Col. Hart's regiment, 1758, and a selectman, 1759. Later 
be removed to the east part of Monson, and was res. there 1769. 
He removed about 1773 to the part of Cockermouth now Hebron, 
and' late in life removed to or near Hanover, where he d. He m. 
Jan.,1745, Bridget Snow, b. Nottingham West, July 19,1719, dau. of 
Joseph Snow (see). 

i. BRIDOI!:T, b. Dec. 21, 1746. 
ii. THOMAS, b. May 25, 1748. m. Rebecca Willoughby, dau. of John 

Willoughby (see). 
iii. TuoMA8JN. m .• John Calef (see). 
iv. J,ucv. m. Jeremiah Blodgett (see). 
v. HAifNAB. m. Henry Phelps, of Groton. She d. eoon, and he m. 

second, Hannah Blodgett (see). 
'ri. FAifNT. m • .March 15,1780, Simeon Bridgeman, of Dorcha.Ler. 

3. WILLIAM NBVINS, son of Thomns 1 and Margaret Nevins, b. 
1718. Lived in Monson and near the home of his brother Thomas 1• 
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He was moderator and selectman of Monson several years. Later by 
changes in town linea or by o. removal he lived in Hollis. He Wl\8 a 
selectman of Hollis, 1771,1772, and moderator, 1773,1774. He was 
one of the gt-antees or proprietors of Plymouth, and was active in 
forwa1-ding the settlement, being one of the proprietors selected to 
arrange for the ordination of Rev. Nathan Ward, and serving on 
other important committees ; but he never res. in Plymouth. He 
m. Nov. 8, 17 45, Mary Hastings. He d. in Hollis, Feb. 15, 1785. 

~ l. WJLLr.ur, b. July 26, 1748. 
ii. Jo&JCPII, b. ,July 20,1748. m. Lucy Sawtell. Ree. Bollia. He waa 

a soldier in the Revolution. Eight children. 
iii. BJCM.JAIIIN, b. August 16, 1750. m. Feb. 9, 1775, Annis Moore. He 

was a aoldier in the Revolution. Rea. HolliL Five children. 
lv. .){AaY, b. Auguai 2, 1752. m. Timothy Wheeler (see). 
v. JouM, b. Feb. 26, 1755. Wu a soldier in the Re\'olutiou, and 

11ettled in Groton about l780. He m. June 12, 1782, Mary Hasel
tine. They bad six children: (1) John, b. April16, 17M. Once 
a teacher in Plymouth. (2) Mary, b. March 7, 1786. (S) Sarah, 
b. April 28, 1789. (4) William, b. Jan. ao, 1793. (5) Betsey, b. 
April 21, 1795. d. April 19, 1895, two days leu than 100 yeara. 
(8) Haunah, b. April 20, 1799. m. Phineas Nevins (see). 

vi. PurNBAB, b. Feb. 23, 1758. Killed at Bunker Hill, Juue 17, 1775. 
vii. LYDIA, b. July 16, 1760. m. Daniel Mooar, b. Hollis, July 23, 1757, 

aon of Daniel Mooar. They lived in Hollis. 
'Viii. ELIZABICTD1 b. Oct., 1762. 
iL RKBICCCA1 b. July 1, 1765. m. Dec. 2-t, 1788, Joseph Lakeman, b. 

I.,-wich, MMI., August 27, 1766. They lived in Amhen~~ where 
he d. March SO, 1851. She d. July 9, 1844. Eight children. 

s. NATBAI!C, b. Feb. 28, 1770. m. Mary--. 'fhey lived in Am
herst and in Groton. He d. 1798. She m. second, l\larcb 16, 
1808, Daniel Mooar, of llolliL l'hiueua Nevins, a aou, m. llauuab 
Nevius, dau. of John and Mary (llaaeltine) Nevin• (see). lie d. 
in Concord. Of his five children, a dau. Mary m. Rov. It. 8. 
Siubba, of the N. II. M. E. Conference. Rev. Mr. Stubbs was 
in Plymouth, 1855-1857. 

4. WILLIAM NEVINS, son of William 1, b. Hollis, July 26, 1746. 
m. in Hollis, March 24, 1768, Rebecca Chamberlain, b. in Dunstable, 
Nov. 29, 1746, dau. of Thomas and Susannah Chamberlain. He 
removed to Plymouth Lefore 1770, aud was here taxed 1770 to 1775, 
inclusive. The tax-lists for the p1-eceding years are not preserved. 
At the first call of the Revolution he joined the HoUia company, 
commanded by Capt. Reuben Dow, and was at Bunker Hill and in 
the siege of Boston until the close of the year 1775 ; continuing in 
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the service, he was promoted from sergeant to ensign, and was taken 
prisoner at the battle of White Plruns in October, 1776. He soon 
after d. within the lines of the enemy. The widow continued a resi
dence in Plymouth, and here her three children were reared. 

i. HANNAH, b. Plymou~h. m. Joshua Thornton (see). 
ii. WILLIAIII, b. Plymou~h. 1774. Was a school teacher. He was 

taxed in Plymouth, 1795-1797. He d. Dec. 29, 1810. 
iii. SuSANNAH, b. probably in Holli11, Dec. 2, 1776. m. Moeea George 

(Kee). 

5. DAVID NEVINS, son of Thomas 1, and brother of Thomaal and 
William 8• m. in Hollis, March 3, 1746, Lois Patch, b. Concord, 
Mas!t, August 13, 1721, dan. of Isaac and Edith Patch, of Concord 
nnd Groton, Ma~s. He lived in Hollis until1764, wlien he removed 
to Plymont.h. He was the master workman in building the meeting
house in llo11is, 1746. He was not a gmntee of Plymouth, but the 
proprieto"' gave him a right in the township, and be enjoyed all 
the privileges of an original grantee. He settled in the west part of 
the town, nnd his house was the first one erected in that immediate 
vicinity. In the survey for a road from Plymouth to Hanover, made 
in 1771, the record "begins at the house of David Webster at the 
river, thence N. 58° W. 280 rods; thence S. 68° W. 68 rods; thence 
N. 85° W. 240 rods; to David Nevins •... " In the Revolution 
he served in Capt. Everett's company, Col. Bedel's regiment, 1776. 
He enlisted into the Continental service, March 21, 1777, and was 
reported dead the following year. His widow d. 1782. Six children 
b. in Hollis. 

i. 
ii. 

iii. 

iv. 

6. v. 
vi. 

Jomr, b. Oct. 12, 1748. d. August 25, 17o2. 
Lo1s, b. Oct. 20, 1749. d. Sept. 5, 17a2. 
MARGARET, b. Feb. 8, 1752. m. Plymouth, June 6, 1781, Samuel 

Phelps, of Hebron. Their dau. Margaret m. Henry C. Pbillipa 
(see). 

Lots, b. Sept. 16, 1758. m. April 8, 1798, Joseph Ryan. He waa 
"'xed in Plymou~h. 1789-1792. Settled in Hebron. 

JonM, b. April18, 1765. 
DAviD, b. July 7, 1758. Se"ed with his father in Capt. F.dward 

Jt;verett's company, Col. Bedel's regiment, 1776, and in Capt. 
Willoughby's company, Sept. 25 to Oct. 28, 1777; in Cap\. 
Lovewell's company, Feb. 9, to March 80, 1778. In .May, 1779, he 
enli11ted into the Continental sen-ice, as~~igned to Col. Scammell's 
regiment, promoted corporal, and sened to the close of the war. 
lle d. soon af~r his di110harge, and before he reached bia home. 
Ile was not married. 
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8. JonN· ~BVIKS, son of David a, b. Hollis, April 18, 1755. The 
family removed to Plymouth, 1764. Hem. Oct. 31, 1782, Hepsibah 
Hobart, dau. of Gershom (see). He removed from Plymouth to Dan
ville, Vt., 1790. He was there a part of the time for a few years 
before the removal of his family. In 1816 he removed to Perry, 
N.Y., where be d. April 6, 1843. She d. August 23, 1849. }'our 
children b. Plymouth and five Danville. 

i. DAVID, b. Sept. 28, 1784. 
ii. Lms. 
iii. SALLY. 

iY. JACOB, b. Jan. 12, 1788. 
Y. HKPBIDAB. d. aged 16. 

Yi. MARY, b. Match 3, 1795. 
Yii. JUDITB1 b. Sept. 161 1796. 

Yiii. BXTnv, b. 1800. 
ix. JoaY, b. Feb. 18, 1802. 

NORRIS. 

1. NICHOLAS Noanis, from the north of lrdland, and by tradition 
of English parentage, was in Hampton, 1663, and three years later be 
removed to Exeter, where he d. soon after 1721. He m. Jan. 21, 
1663/4, Sarah Ooxe, dau. of Moses Ooxe, of Hampton. 

2. Mosr.s NORRIS, son of Nicholas 1, b. Exeter, August 14, 1670. 
m. March 4, 1691/2, Ruth Folsom, dau. of Samuel and Mary (Robie) 
Folsom. He lived many years in Exeter. 

8. Mosr.s NORRIS, son of Moses 1, b. about 1696. He purchased 
land in Nottingham, 1731, and was there an innholder. Later he 
lived in Epping, where he d. 1751. He m. Lydia Ruodlett, dau. of 
James Rundlett, of Stratham. 
~ J A.HBS NORRIS, son of Moses 1, b. Exeter, 1728. m. Priscilla 

---, and res. in Epping. l..ate in life he removed to Vem10ut, aud 
d. Corinth, Vt., Nov. 6, 1814. 

5. JOHN NORRIS, son of James', b. Epping, 1765. m. Jan. 1,1792, 
Hannah Kelley, and with others f1'0m Epping he removed to Chelsea, 
Vt. He was an assistant in the survey of new townships in Vermont.. 
He was a Baptist in early life and later a Methodist, and interested 
in the establishment of that denomination in Vermont. About 1830 
be removed to Groton, where he·d. 1849. She d. July 18, 1858. 

8. J OHK N ~RRIS, sou of J obn a, b. Chelsea, V t., Sept. 23, 1794. He 
went to Boston about 1815, and was there an architect and builder. 



NORRIS. 497 

Removing to PJymouth 1830, he remained in town five years, when 
he removed to Groton, and was there a farmer until 1868, when he 
removed to Rumney, where he d. 1870. He was a skilful musician 
and helpful in the maintenance of church choirs. He m. in Groton, 
1821, Mira Holden, b. Nov. 28, 1800, dau. of David and Bridget 
(Atwell) Holden, and a sister of Adams Montgomery Holden, who 
lived in Plymouth a few months in 1863. She d. in Boston, 1867. 

i. CnARLP'.8 IloLDICR, b. Boston, August 14, 1822. m. in PlymoaUl, 
March 5, 1M8, Fanny B. Stetaon, dan. of Nathan Stetaon (see). 
He waa a carpenter, rea. in PlymoaUl, 1~18M. He d. 
Watertown, MBN., 1855. She d. 1900. 

ii. DA vro IIOLDER, b. March 29, 182•. m. Rnth Blake Norrie, b. 
Chelsea, Vt., Nov. 18, 1829, dau. of Jacob and Mary (Brown) 
Norrie. She d. July 6, 1876. Hem. second, Nov. 26, 1876, Mary 
A. Warren, of Braintree, Alaaa., who d. Oct. 20, 1879. He u in 
the insurance business. Rea. Boston, Maaa. 

m: MIRA ANN CoRRII:LIA, b. Boston, March 8, 1826. m. March 23, 1847, 
Edwin Stearns Perkins, b. Princeton, Mass., April •• 1822. He 
waa A merchant of San Francisco, Cal. d. March 6, 1000. 

iv. JonR MILTON, b. Cambridge, Sept., 1828. d. Plymouth, 1882. 
v. GEORGE W ASRJNOTOR, b. Plymo~th, Sepl 18, 1830. m. Dec. 2, 

1852, Caroline Train Norris, b. Oct. 18, 1830, dan .. of Thomas F . 
and Sally Smith (Norcl'OSII) Norris. He waa a dealer in pianos 
and other musical instruments. He d. Brookline, Mus., August 
18, 1887. 

vi. ANN MARIA, b. Plymouth, Feb. 8, 1832. m. April 29, 1870, F.dwio 
N. Tllfts. He was a farmer, Stockton, Cal., where he d. 18i8. 
She d. Haverhill, Mus., August 18, 1898. 

vii. SARAH FaARoza, b. Plymouth, Dec. 8, 1888. She graduated from a 
three years' course of study at New England Medical College for 
Women, 1872, and after a year in hospitals she went aa a physi
cian, under the auspices of the American BoArd of Commiasioners 
of Foreign Missions, to Bombay, India. Dr. Norrie labored suc
C8811fully and fa.iUlfully in India seven years, and visited the rich 
and the poor, the native and Christian, and also established a 
dispensary which waa visitoo by thousands seeking medicine and 
treatment. She now rea. in Brookline, Mus. · 

viii. HI!!NRII':TTA PRISCILLA, b. Groton, June 10, 1836. d. April, 1870. 
ix. WtLLIAJI IIENRT, b. Romney, Sept. 24, 1838. m. 1861, Caliata M. 

Jeffers, d"a. of Ebenezer W. Jeffers. He res. Hyde Park, Maas. 
Insurance. Mrs. Norris d. Jane 10, 1901. He was in service, 
82d Maas. Infantry, until close of the war. 

x. MA.niBTI'A LouiSA, b. Groton, Feb. 20, lMl. m. Edgar Alonso 
Adams (see). 

YOL. u.-82 

• 
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::rl. H.uanrr Ju-. b. Grotoa. Sept. a, 1848. m. 1888, Puluki W. 
Tennan" a photographer of HaYerhill, Mau . 

.1:ii. JollK ADAMS, b. Groton, August 20, late. 82d .Mau. Infantry. He 
m. 1871, Harriet Milliken, of Scarboro, Me. She d. 1876. m. 
aecond, 1877, Eliza Brown, of Haverbill, Mus. He ia a superior 
organia" aud ia a dealer iD pianos and organa wUh aaleerooma in 
Chicago and New York. Rea. Chicago, Dl . 

.J:iii. CA.JtOUlll& ALM&K.A., b. Groton, Auguat 22, 1849. d. Hyde Park, 1876. 

'1. JONATHAN NoRRIS, son or .Mosea 1 and Ruth (Folsom) Norris, b. 
about 1700. Was a carpenter and dealer in real estate in Exeter, 
where he d. 1769. His wife was Sarah. 

8. JAKES NoRRIS, son of Jonathan 7, b. Nov. 10, 1755. He enlisted 
Feb. 4, 1777, for three years, and was assigned to Capt. Norris's com
pany, Col. Nathan Hale's Continental regiment. Jan.10,1778, he was 
reported missing, but he is found again on later pay-rolls. He m. 
1783, Lydia Sheriffs, and removed to Sandwich, where he d. Nov. 6, 
1806. She d. Oct. 19, 1818. 

9. SAJroEL SHBRIII'FB NoRRIS, son of James 1, b. Sandwich, August 
30, 1789. He m. Anna McKenzie Bean, a sister of Benning M. Bean, 
who lived in Centre Harbor. He lived in Sandwich, Holderness, and 
Franconia, removing to Plymouth, 1826, and uniting with the Con
gregational Church by letter from church in Franconia. He was a sin
cere, devoted man, and when Rev. George Puucha.rd entered upon his 
labors he found in SamuelS. Norris a friend and an earnest supporter. 
He was a pioneer in the anti-slavery crusade. He left Plymouth, 
however, before the discussion disturbed the serenity of the Rev. Mr. 
Puncbard and his ardent supporters. He removed from Plymouth, 
1831, to Compton, P. Q., and from there to Ottumwa, Ia. For many 
years he was an agent of the Bible and the American Tract Societies. 
He d. 1861, a very brief time before the fruition of his aspimtions in 
the cause of the American bondmen. 

i. JAMU W&LLINOTOK, b. August 13, 1816. m. July '.!1, 1851, Martha 
Rebecca Spalding, b. Juoe 21, 1819, dau. of Sampson and SUAD· 
nah (Skinner) Spalding. lie was a lawyer and editor at 0~ 
tumwa, Ia., where be d. March 2, 1882. 

it ANK NICHOL&, b. Jau. 2, 1819. m. April 16, 1847, Rev. Benjamin 
Adams Spalding, b. Jan. 20, 1816, aon of Sampson and Suannah 
(Skinner) Spalding. He was pastor Ottumwa, where he d. March 
81, 1867. 

iii. SALLY ADAJO, b. Deo. 16, 1820. 
iv. SARAH ADAMS. b. Juoe 1, 1822. 
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v. GEORGI: W.&BRI:RGTOK, b. July U, 1823. 
yj, 8AIIUJ:L 8., b • .May 22, 1825. 

vii. JuLY MARIA, b. Pl)'IDouUl, July15, 1827. 
viii. WILBON Wooo, b. Pl)'IDouth, Jan. 26, 1829. 
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ix. GzoRGK PuNCBARD, b. May 16, 1880. He waa lleutenan' 7th Iowa 
Cavalry, June 8, 1868, to May 17, 1866. Be baa rea. in Califor
nia, and waa a reeident of Minnesota from 1866 to 1876, remo'ring 
thence to Ottnmwa. 

NOYES. 

1. NIOIIOLAB NoYBs, son of William and Anne (Parker) Noyes, 
and brother of Rev. James Noyes, of Newbury, Mass., b. Chalderton, 
England, 1616. Settled in Newbury, 1633. Freeman, 1637. m. 
Mary Cutting, dau. of John Cutting. He was a deputy to the General 
Comt from Newbury, 1679-1681, and a deacon. He d in New
bury, Nov. 23, 1701. Eleven children. 

2. CUTI'ING NoYBB, son of Nicholas 1, b. Sept. 23, 1649. m. 1673, 
Elizabeth Knight, b. 1655, dau. of John Knight. He d. 1724. She 
d. 1746j7. Eight children b. in Newbury. 

8. CuTTING NoYES, son of Cutting 1, b. Jan. 28,1676/7. m. Jan. 
8, 1702, Elizabeth Toppan. m. second, 1709, Elizabeth Gerrish. He 
was a representative from Newbury, and a deacon. He d 1757. 
Ten children. 

4. SAHUBL NOYES, son of Cutting 8, b. 1706. m. 1734, Martha 
Smith. He d. 1769. She m. second, Gideon Wardwell Ten 
children. 

G. SAMUEL N OYBS, son of Samuel*, b. August 17, 1735. m. Nov. 
17, 1757, Mary Bradbury, who was the mother of all his children. 
He m. second, 1782, Dorothy Pearson. He lived in Newburyport, 
Mass., where his nine children were born. He d June 1,1832. His 
son, Samuel, m. Abigail Durbeck, dau. of Edward a and Jane (Milk) 
Durbeck (see), and settled in Campton. 

6. CRISP BRADBURY NoYES, son of Samuel 5, b. Newburyport, 
Mass., November 18, 1768. He m. in Plymouth, June 2, 1792, 
Martha Reed, dau. of Joseph Reed (see). He lived a few years in 
Haverhill, and in 1793 he was one of the petitioners for an academy 
in that town. He lived in Portsmouth a short time, and removed to 
Plymouth, 1797, and four years later removed to Campton. He was 
in Plymouth, 1821 and 1822, and again in Campton uutil1839, when 
he returned to Plymouth. She d. March 6, 1851. He .d. May 8, 
1847. 
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l. Bo.u.Krx, b. Ju. 8, 179f. m. ~Apri18, 1819, llanie' LiWe, daa. 
of Jamea LUlie (aee). He llyed In Camp~n. Senn children. 
lie d. OoL 8, 1887. 

ii. MART B., b. Augua' 25, 1790. unm. d. PlymouUJ, No'f'. 23, 18f5. 
iii. Jri.A.RTBA, b. March 21, 1797. m. WinUJrop Merrill (eee). 
i'f', ELIZA, b. MaJ1, 1799. d. SepL 16, 1800. 
y, ELIZA, b. Noy. 28, 1800. m. Deo. 25, 1821, Jonathan Glinee. 

yj, 8AKU&L, b. April 8, 1802. d. Dec., 1808. 
vii. 8.A.KU&L, b. Plymouth, June 27, 1804. Wu ~here 1826 aod 

1827. He m. June 1, 1888, Amanda George, dan. of Jrloeu 
George (eee). He Jiyed in Wate~wn, Mua. She d. Jao. 81, 
1866. He m. eeoond, 1866, Mary S. Horne. He d. March 28, 
1891. Six children. 

Yili. ELMIRA, b. July 12, 1805. m. Feb. U, 1880, Hardy Merrill, eon of 
Enoch Merrill (aee). 

b:. DoLLY PAasoxs, b. Nov. 9, 1808. m. Oct. 2, 1882, Joeeph C. 
Blair, of Camp~n • 

.1:. J&aaKI..t.H, b. April 6, 1809. d. Feb. 27, 1816 . 
.J:i. 8.A.RA.H JoBHsox, b. SepL 28, 1810. m. Nov. 28, 1887, Richard 

Bartlett, eon of Dea. Ebenezer Bartlett (see). She m. aeoond, 
Augua' 26, 1868, Daoiel Norrie, of MerediUJ, b. March 28, 1804, 
aon of Daoielaod Lucy (Perkina) Norrie. She d. May 22, 1889. 

Di. Exooa W., b. Plymouth, July 12, 1812, wu a awden' and teacher 
in Holmes Plymouth Academy. He wu a merchant in Meredidl. 
He m. 1840, Mary L. Beau. He] d. Sep,. 80, 1858. Three 
ohildreu. 

NUTTING. 

1. JoHN NUTriNG, m. Hannah Read/b. Westford~ Feb. 15,1723, 
dau. of John and Anna (Chamberlain) Read. They were published in 
Westford, March 23, 1754, where six or more children were born. 
Their son John d. at Albany, ~· Y., 1777, "in the service of his 
country." I do not find a record of the death of John Nutting, but 
his widow, Hannah, came to Plymouth with her son, and here d. Dec. 
21, 1814, aged 91. On the headstone, "in the 94 year of her age." 

2. THOMAS NUTIING, eon of John 1, b. Westford, Dec. 10, 1758. 
m.1781 (published in Westford, August 31, 1781), Sybel Prescott, b. 
1756, dau. of Jonas, Jr., and Hannah l,l'OScott. 1'he wife of Jonos 
Prescott was Hannah Bulkley, of Groton. She m. Dec. 22, 1748, 
James Parker; and m. second, March 13, 1750/1, Jonas Prescott, Jr. 
Thomas Nutting lived many years in Westford, and there his children 
were born. He served in Capt. Fletcher's company and in Capt. 
Ballard's company, 1776, and in Capt. Butterfield's company early in 
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1777, and later in a Continental regiment. He removed 1812 from 
Westford to Plymouth. He was formerly a farmer and a tanner, and 
lived in Plymouth with his son's children. He d. Dec. 28, 1813. She 
d. Oct. 29, 1831. Nine children. 

i. JouN, b. Jan. 20, 1782. m. 1802 (published in Westford, ~ 8), 
· Eunice Pierce. He came and 11aw Plymouth, being taxed here one 

year, 1811. He removed to Rhode lllland. 
ii. JoNAS, b. Oct. liS, 1783. m. Sept. 7, 1805, Mary Spalding, b. Nov. · 

21, 1781, dan. of James and Hannah (Barron) Spalding, of Ash· 
burnham, M8811. He was a farmer in the north pan of Ashburn
ham, near the border of New Ipswich, and Nutting Hill is a 
familiar term in that locality. He d. April 28, 1842. She d. 
May 1, 1857. They had six children who lived in New Ipswich. 
Among these waa Capt. Jonas Nutting of the 6th N. H. Infantry. 

iii. HANNAH, b. August 22, 178o. m. Peter Wyman. Lived Wed 
Dorset, Vt. 

8. iv. TnoMAB NuTTING, b. Sept. 10, 1787. 
v. RJ:BKCCA, b. Oct. 6, 1789. m. Michael Mitchell (see). 

f. vi. BKNJAMIN, b. Nov. 7, 1791. 
vii. BYBBL, b. Jan. ~. 1794. unm. d. in Plymouth. 

viii. BuLJntuT, b. August 16, 1796. 
5. ix. Aa:a:r., b. Nov. 16, 1799. 

3. THOMAS NUTriNG, son of Thomas s, b. Westford, Sept. 10, 1787. 
Came to Plymouth, 1808, and settled in the south part of the town 
near the line of Bridgewater. It was then a wilderness and he 
cleared land for his farm. He ·m. Eunice Jewett, dau. of Jonathan 
Jewett (see). He d. March 1, 1867. She d. April2, 1866. 

6. i. JoNATHAN JBWKTT, b. August 15, 1810. 
ii. TuoJIAB Pa~tscoTT, b. March 16, 1818. m. Feb. 25, 1840, Emily 

Senter. He was a carpenter of Hebron, and later of Rumney, 
where he d. Feb. 26, 1890. Three children: (1) George Prelcott, 
b. Nov. 80, 1844. m. March 5, 1877, Mary Rich. Res. Boetou, 
Mase. He ee"ed in 82d Maea. Infantry. (2) HIU'ris Orlando, b. 
Jan. 8, 1848. m. Ellen Davis. Aaeociated with his father, he 
was a manufacturer of lumber and ladders in Rumney. (8) Ed
ward Everett, b. Sept. 26, 1868. m. Elvira Willey. 

iii. ARTHUR FRANKLIN, b. June 16, 1816. m. Feb. 9, 1M3, Mary Ann 
Noyes, b. June 2:;, 1820, dan. of David Noyes, of HebroD. He 
was a farmer in Hebron, where he d. Oct. 20, 1881. She d. Oct. 
19, 1887. He was in Californ~ 1M9-1862. Three children: 
(1) Mnry, b. Sept. 13, 1844. m. Nov. IS, 1860, WilHam Roes. 
(2) Ellen, b. July 8, !BriO. m. Sept. 4, 1860, John Rogori. 
(3) Emma, b. March 8, 1867. m. June17, 1878, Frank Ferrin. 
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ly. SARAH, b. Deo. f, 1817. m. Samuel N. Rowe {Me). 
y, Lora, b. Oo,. f, 1820. m. Aodrew Freooh, of Donlet, Vt. Be

moved~ WiaooDiiD. She d. Deo. 6, 18Q6. 
'ri. EoMJOE, b. March 19, 1828. ro. Ira 8. Emerson (aee). 

'riL HAMlfAB, b. AprilS, 1826. ro. S~phen Bartle" Glover (aee). m. 
aecond, Jamee Fogg. 

'rill. ALKIRA, b. Oo'- 22, 1827. m. Feb. 8, 18f8, William B. Nicholl, b. 
Aprill6, 1825, eon of William B. aod :MarJ (Robinaoo) Nichols. 
Bee. in Bridgew•r, near the line of Plymouth. He d. March 12, 
18M. 

ix. Jbn, b. March 28, 1881. d. Aaguat 28, 1882. 

t. BBNJ.AliiN' NUTI'ING, son of Thomas 1, b. Nov. 7, 1791. m. June, 
1815, Miriam Senter, dau. of Isaac Senter, of Bridgewater. He re
moved, 1826, to Charleston, Vt., but late in life returned to Plymouth, 
where he d. August 19, 1866. She d. July 3, 1879. Six children b. 
in Plymouth and four in Charleston, Vt. 

L BBM.JAKm, b. Plymouth, Juoe 2, 1816. 
1. lL Jou, b. April18, 1818. 

iiL IuAo, b. Maroh 22, 1820. 
iY. JAKEs BABGEXT, b. Feb., 1821. 
y, DoaOTaT, 'wio, b. Feb.,1821. d. 1862. 
Ti. CHABLU, b. Nov. 8, 1824. 

'ril. RoTa BAaTuTT, b. Charlee~o, Vt. m. David Royce, of Charlea
~n, Vl 

8. yiii. THOKAB EDWilf, b. 1829. 
ix. IsAAC FuMnm, b. Augua' U, 1888. ro. March 80, 1859, Laara 

Ann Nutting, dao. of John Nuttiog. He lived io Concord, where 
he d. Nov. 2, 1870. {1) Freddie T., b. July10, 1862. d. Sep,. 7, 
1864. (2) Ida I. L., b. Oct. 28, 1888. 111. June 15, 1889, ClaJ·k D. 
Stevena. 

z. EuKJOB ELIZA, b. Aprilll, 1886. m, June 18, 1857, Beojamin F. 
Sawyer, aon of William and Tryphoea (Lewis) Sawyer. m. 
aecond, Jan. 12, 1887, Nathan II. Haskell, aon of Alanaoo and 
EYeline (Frary) Haskell. Rea. Keene. 

6. ABBL NUTTING, son of Thomas 1, b. Nov. 16, 1799. m. June 7, 
1826, Mary L Aldrich, of Ossipee. He was a farmer on the "Nutting 
farm" near the line of Bridgewater. He d. March 26,1864. She m. 
second, Freeman L Evans (see). 

l. Sraar., b. August 1,1842. m. Jan. 1, 1881, Robert W. Haney, of 
HaverhilL He ee"ed three years 11th N.H. Iofan,ry. d. Haver
hill, Oct. 6, 1867. She m. aecond, Charles Scales, of Concord. m. 
third, Jeremiah Frank Jeuneaa (aee). Hermao Hollis Haney, 
aoo of Robert W. aod Sybel (Nu~tiog) Haney, b. April 211, 1868. 



NUTTING. 608 

m. Winnifred (Miichell) NuUing, widow of Henry B. Nutting 
(see), aod lives in Bridgewater. William Abel Scales, eon of 
Charles and Sybel (NuUing) Scales, b. Ma;y17, 1868. le~ N. II. 
Infantry, Spanish War. Hem. Ada Aver;y, of Wolfeboro. 

ii. 8AMUBL FLBTCHBB, b. August 8, 1SOO, removed from PI1JDonth, 
1877. He ia a ranchman in }'Jorenoe, Ore. 

iii. MARY ELIZABETH, b. Sept. 28, 1853. State Normal School, 1875. 
m. Ma;y27, 1888, John Henr1 Perkins, a farmer of Centre Harbor. 
(1) Paul Henr;y, b. April14, 1897. 

iv. IUlfRY Bt7LKBLII:T, b. Nov.!, 1856. m. Dec. 26, 1882, Wlnnifred 
Mitchell, b. 1866, dau. of Henry W. and Barrie' A. (Bogen) 
Mit.ohell, of Bridgewater. He d. Sept. 26, 1891. She m. eeoond, 
IIerman Hollis Hane:r (see above). Two children of Henry B. 
and WinniCred Nutting. (1) Lawrence Henry, b. NoT, 8, 188!, 
(2) Mar;y Elizabeth, b. May 80, 1891. 

8. JoNATHAN JEWETT NumNG, son of Thomas•, b. August 15, 
1810. m. Feb. 2, 1840, Sybel Augusta Wyman, b. Sept. 21, 1810, 
dau. of Peter and Hannah (Nutting) Wyman (see family of Thomas 
Nutting 1). He was a farmer in Plymouth. He d. March 12, 1885. 
She <1. Nov. 13, 1870. Four children. 

i. MuT FJtA.lfCBS, b. Dec. 80, 184G. Rea. Pl;ymoulh. 
ii. NoAH J., b. Ma;y12, 1848. Rea. Plymouth. 

iii. TooMAS J., b. MIU'Ch 17, 1850. d. March 24, 1852. 
iv. HADAD ADALilf:S, b. Sept. 24, 1851. Rea. Plpnou~ 

7. JoHN NumNa, son of Benjamin', b. April 16, 1818. He re
moved from Charleston, Vt., to Plymouth. 1855. He is a farmer and 
lumberman, living on the farm formerly of Thomas •, his grandfather. 
He m. April 26, 1853, Susannah Sawyer Mitchell, dau. of Michael 
Mitchell (see). He d. Plymouth, March 19, 1901. 

i. FLORENCE VtOUTTJI:, b. Feb. 20, 18M. State Normal School, 1876. 
m. Daniel Batchelder Mitchell (see). 

iL CLARKlfCK LuoiBM, b. June 26, 1867. He waa three Je&n a student 
" Batee College. He waa a ;young man of abUi'J and attain· 
menta. lie d. iu Boston, April7, 1894, m. Nov. 29, 1882, Isabel 
Copp, a native of Gilmanton. 

8. THOMAS EDWIN NUTTING, son of Benjamin 4, b. 1829. m. 
Emeline Young, who d. April 5, 1863. m: second, 1867, Laura Jane 
(Hodge) Garland, dau. of Nathaniel Hodge (see). He was a farmer 
in Haverhill and in Rumney, removing to Plymouth, 1857, and to 
Ashland, 1866, and soon after he removed to Charleston, Vt, He re
turned to Plymouth in April, and d. August 21, 1897. 
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l. EnwrM C~:orx., b. Ma7 5, 1868. m. Feb. 21, 1889, Anna M. (CJ'OIIIJ
man) Welle, of Botton, MUL He nmoYed to Plymouth, 1888. 
He ia of the firm, NuUing Broa., dealera in farm implementa 
and mill auppliee. 

H. Bo.rAIUM Fa.&MKLIK, b. Nov. 22, 1854. m. 18M, Isabelle Manton, 
of KiUely, Me. He ia proprietor of a book and dationery atore, 
Sacramento, Cal. 

iii. AKsu. LJ:AMDJ:a, b. Dec. 22, 1856. m. Sept. 28, 1880, Sarah E. J. 
Hall, dan. of Elliot D. Hall (see). He hu lived in Pl:ymouth 
ainoe 1889. She d. 190i. Nine children: (1) Percy Anael, b. 
SepL 20, 1881. (2) Lura Emeline, b. April 10, 1883. m. Noy. 
22, 1899, Fred Gibson Smith. Rea. Plrmouth. (3) Gladuaa 
Evangeline, b. Jan. ZT, 1886. d. Jul7 5, 1886. (4) Lurline Jane, 
b. Feb. 24, 1887. (5) Ra7 Elliot, b. August 20, 1888. (6) Made· 
line Annie, b. April 21, 1890. (1) Tina Alioe, b. Ma7 22, 1893. 
(8) Gladys Emma, b. March '.l1, 1896. (9) Leola Isadore, b. 
Dec. 17, 1897. 

iY. Eawm ELJ:AZII:a, b. NoY. U, 18119. m: Dec. 28, 1879, Sarah E. P. 
Mellen, dau. of Ruel B. and Sarah E. (Weely) Mellen. Carpenter. 
Rea. Laoonia. 

T. · GJ:OBGII: Euouz, b. July 4, 1862. d. Feb. 18, 1878. 
Ti. CBABLJ:8 SPALDIMG, b. Oct. 17, 1885. m. Nov. 1, 18M, Mary 

Edna Carr, dau. of Joahua Carr. Rea. HaYerbiU. (1) H&rrJ 
Augustus, b. June 28, 1885. (2) Elmer Elllworth, b. Jul7 1, 
1887. (8) Minnie Ella, b. August 18,1891. (4) Waldo Andrew, 
b. July 80, 1898. (5) Delman, b. Oct. 2, 1897. (6) Lawrenoe 
Carroll, b. Deo. 80, 1899. 

9. THBODORB V. NUTTING, a near relative of the Nutting family of 
thi<J town and a descendant of Thomas 1, was b. 1837. In youth he 
had a home with John 7 Nutting in Plymouth. He enlisted for three 
months in Capt. Joshua Chapman's company, April 22, 1861, and 
again enlisted for three years in 6th N.H. Infantry, Oct. 14, 1861. 
He was captured at Poplar Springs Church, Va., S~pt. 30,1864, and d. 
in rebel prison at Salisbury, N. C., Dec. 31, 1864. 

OSGOOD. 

1. JoBN OsGOOD, b. Wherwell, Hampshire, England, July 23, 
1595. Came to America about 1638, and settled in .Andover, Mass. 
He was a rep~entative and one of the founders of the church. He 
d. Oct. 24, 1651. 

2. STBPHBN OSGOOD, son of John 1, b. 1638. Freeman, 1669. m. 
Oct. 24; 1663, Mary Hooker. He d. Jan. 15, 1690j1. 
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3. STBPH:SN OsoooD, son of Stephen 1, b. Augnat 16, 1670; m. 
May 24 or Oct. 4, 1699, Ha.nnah Blanchard, dau. of Samuel and 
Hannah (Dogget) Blanchard. He was a farmer in Andover, M1188. 
He d. 1749. She d. 1774. 

4. lsAAo OsGOOD, eon of Stephen a, b. Andover, Mass., 1713. m. 
April18, 1745, Betsey Flint, b. Feb. 8, 1722, dau. of Dea. William 
and Abigail (Nichola) Flint, of Reading, M9.88. m. second, Nov. 2, 
1774, Ruth (Osgood) Peabody, dau. of Ebenezer and Rebecca 
(Symmes) Osgood, and widow of Col. Thomas Peabody, of Boxford. 
He was a fanner of .Andover and a captain. 

ti. Da. KINDALL OsGOOD, son of Capt. Iaaao 4, b. 1757. Was a 
surgeon on n. privateer in the Revolution. He was in Atkinson a few 
years, removing to Peterborough, 1788. He was one of the founders 
of the New Hampshire Medical Society. He d. Augnat 11, 1801. 

8. KBNDALL OsGOOD, -son of Dr. Kendall 6, b . .April15, 1788. m. 
Abigail Webber, and res. in Rumney, where the following children were 
hom. She d. June 11, 1849. 

i. Joana DAY Osooon, b. June H, 1812. m. March 16, 1889, 
Nancy B. Corli111, b. Feb. 6, 1818. He li'fed in Plymouth, aud 
kept a hotel at Weet Plymouth, from 1840 to 1851. He remond 
from town; and d. April18, 1890, by one account a' Dover, and at 
Wentworlb by anotber record. Sbe d. at Dover, Sept. 13, 1878. 

ii. MARY ANN, b. July 2, 1817. m. Elbridge G. Kelley (eee). 
iii. CARLTON 0., b. May, 1821. m. Oci. 22, 1847, Lucia A. Moore, 

b. CAnterbury, Angus' 1.8, 1829. He li't'ed in Plymouth, 1848, · 
18# aud 1848. He d. July 29, 1856. Sbe d. Deo. 15, 1891. One 
child: (1) Orra E., b. Laoonla, April 25, 18152. 

iY. AuouaTua A., b. April 20, 1826. Tu:ed in PlymouUJ, 1856-1860 
and 1868. d. Oct. 15, 1888. 

O'SHEA.. 

1. THOMAS O'SHEA, m. Joanna Drury. They were natlves of 
County Limerick, Ireland, and rea. in Halifax, P. Q. 

2. JAMBS O'SllEA, sou of Thomas 1, b. Halifax, P. Q., June 20, 
1861, is a mason and stone-cutter, and baa rea. in Plymouth since 
1884, rea. on Langdon Street. He m. July 14, 1885, EDen Bailey, 
dau. of John and Mary (O'Shea) Bailey. She d. March 17, 1898. 
He m. second, Dec. 17, 1901, Mary Lyda.n, b. Ireland, 1872, dan. of 
Thomas Lydan. 

i. Joax, b. July80, 1886. 
ii. Eu.u BA.ILn, b. Jau. 28, 1889. 
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PAGE. 

P.A.G .. 

1. DA.NIKL PAGB, a native of Kensington, waa a soldier in the 
Revolution. He m. August 13, 1784, Anna Towle, dau. of Samuel and 
Rachel (Elkins) Towle. She waa a sister of Caleb and Jeremiah 
Towle, of Centre Harbor. After his marriage he lived in Holdamess, 
Canterbury, and Campton. Of his eight children two are named in 
following register . . 

2. l. 8AXUU., b. Dec. 1, 1784. 
8. lL D.4KIJU., b. OcL 2, 1796. 

I. SA.M'UEL PAGE, son of Daniel 1, b. Dec. 1, 1784, waa a farmer on 
Beech Hill, in Campton, where be d. Sept. 12, 1835. Like many 
living in that locality be waa allied in business and social relations 
with the people of Plymouth. He lived in Plymouth, 1812-1816. 
Hem. April 30, 1812, Vashti Dustin, who had been a school teacher 
in this town. She d. May 7, 1878. 

l. ADALJKS MAlliA, b. Dec. f, 1812. m, Cbarlee Carroll. She d. in 
New York City, July 18, 1871. 

il. EDWJK, b. Dec. 11, 1814. Wu a gardener Uvlng in Brookline, Mua. 
He m. Carolloe Merrill, who d. Hyde Park, Maaa. 

f. iii. MooDY, b. Oct., 1817. 
fy, SAIIU&L T., b. F~tb. 9, 1820. m. Aeenatb W. Young. He ia a 

farmer of Campton. 
y, ALI'R&D, b. August 18, 1828. m. Lavinia Wilkinaon, who d. in 

Campton; m. aecond, Abbie WiJkinaon. He was a t.inamith and 
he d. in Wentworth, MaJ2, 1898. 

Tl. VASHTI J.&NB, b. July 29, 1825. m. Nov. 19, 1862, Asa D. Clark, b. 
Auguat 80, 1882, aon of 'MOII88 and Miriam (Sanborn) Clark, of 
Sanbornton. Liyes in Lowell, Mus. 

Yil. ELJZABII:TD ANN, b. Oct. 27, 1827. m. July 80,186tS, George A. 
Moulton, aon of Simeon Moulton (see). 

3. DA.NIBL PAGB, son of Daniell, b. Oct. 2, 1796. m. May 20, 
1820, Sabrina Clement, of Centre Harbor, b. Yay 15, 1796, dan. of 
John Clement. He m. second, Hannah Wyatt, and third, Hannah 
Downing. He waa a farmer in Holderness, and later in Campton, 
where he d Oct. 8, 1890. Of his several children only one became 
identified with Plymouth. · 

15. I. Ozus Moan, b. Nov, 28, 1821. 

t. MooDY PAGB, son of Samnel 1, b. Oct, 1817. m. Yay 6, 1846, 
Emily W. Hobart,dau. of Peter Hobart (see). She d. Feb. 23,1860. 
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He m. second, Sept. 3, 1866, Eliza Quimby, b. Dea.19, 1829, dau. of 
Joseph and Anna (Osborn) Quimby, of Winslow, Me. He lived in 
Campton, and after 1855 in Plymouth, where he d. April 7, 1885. 

i Lizzrs ELLKN, b. August 12, 1846. m. George P. Cook (eee). 
ii. C&ARLSS 8TSVJ:KS, b. Jan., 1848. m. Liuie Wentworth. 
iii. IIARRIBT HoBART, b. Oct. 12, 18i9. m. George W. Gore (see). 
iv. EMMA VABRTJ, b. August, 1852. State Normal School, 1875. m. 

Joseph Dyer, of Lowell, Mus. She d. Jul1 81, 1882. (1) Charles 
Page Dyer, b. August 1G, 1881. J.ivesin PlymouUl. Firat carrier 
on Route 8, R. F. D. 

5. Ozu.s MoRSE PAGE, son of Daniel and Sabrina (Clement) Page, 
b. Nov. 28, 1821. m . .May 15, 1845, Susan J. Draper, dau. of Reuben 
Draper (see). He was a prosperous fat1ner of Campton. He d. June 
3, 1904. 

8. HARRIB B. PAGE, son of Ozias .M. 11, b. Campton, April 12, 1858, 
has lived in Plymouth since 1882. He is a farmer on Baker's River 
road. The last postmaster, West Plymouth, 1893-1899. Hem. Dec. 
31, 1881, Lydia .M. Chase, dan. of Wm. Chase. 

. l. ABTBtTR LIVJ:RIIORS, b. Oct 28, 1882. 
ii. ScOTT WILLIAM, b. Feb. 19, 1884. 

PAIGE. 

1. JOHN BARNARD PAIGE, son of David and Mary (Bailey) Paige, b. 
Thornton, May 7, 1792. m. June 5, 1814, Hannah Bellingham, dau. 
of Jacob Bellingham (see). He was a soldier in War of 1812, and 
a farmer of Thornton. 

2. MARTIN VAN BuREN PAIGE, son of John B.1, b. Thornton, June 
13, 1836. m. Oct. 11, 1860, Almira H. Clifford, dau. of Chase Fuller 
Clifford (see). They res. in Plymouth after 1885. 

i. HARRY GaAKVILL&, b. March 10, 1882, adopted. Lives In Tilton. 

PAIGE. 

1. EDWARD JoHN PAIGE, son of Joseph Paige, of Dover, b. Oct. 7, 
1876. In childhood he had a home in the family of Charles Cutter, 
of Campton. He m. Dec.l2, 1892, Adalaide V. Eccles, dan. of George 
Eccles (see). He has res. in Plymouth since 1892,and is an engineer 
at millt' of Chase Bros. 

i. CYRUS FRANKLIN, b. April 8, 1893. 
ii. GuTRUD& :M.A.Y, b. Nov. 28,1900. 
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PALMER. 

PALJDIB. 

1. LEWIS JBWBTI' PALMBR, eon of Jolm, b. Conway, July 29, 1811. 
m. April 7, 1839, Susan H. Summers, b. March 23, 1818, dau. of 
William and Mary (Hall) Summers, of Norfolk, Va. William 
Summers was a native of England, and Mary Hall, his wife, was b. 
in Bartlett, August 10, 1793, dau. of Josiah and Susan (Place) Hall· 
Lewis Jewett Palmer removed to Jefferson, and was frequently 
elected to office ; representative June sessions, 1878, 1879. He d. 
Nov. 16, 1886. Hu widow had a home with her eon, and d. in 
Plymouth, May 24, 1892. 

2. HAVEN PA.LMEB, eon of Lewis Jewett 1, b. Jeft'eraop, Sept. 19, 
1843. Studied medicine with Dr. John W. Barney, of Lancaster. Grad. 
Bowdoin Medical College, 1871. Practised in Wentworth, Haverhill, 
and Meredith, removing to this town 1883. (See Vol. I.) Hem. July 
1, 1875, Lucy Jane Ellis, b. Northumberland, June 6,1850, dau. Charles 
"and Jane (Green) Ellis, of Lancaster. Three children. 

i. Basara Fa.tNou, b. Feb. 14, 1877. Plymouth High School, 1898 ; 
St. Hart• School, Concord, 1896 ; Pratt Inatitute, Brooklyn, N. Y., 
1902. She wu a teacher of art in city IOboolB of Hartford, Conn. 
and now of Brookport, N.Y. 

ii HAROLD HA vaN, b. Jan. 8, 1883. Student Holderneu School; 
Plymouth High School, 1903; a student Baltimore Medical 
College, olau 1907. 

iiL DqBI81 b. Jo.ly 80, 1891. 

PALMER. 

1. JosBPH PALMER, m. Hannah Shute, and with three children 
settled in Campton, 1770, where other children were born. He was 
from Massachusetts, probably from Haverhill. 

2. PEABODY P.&.LMBR, eon of Joseph 1, b. C!Lmpton, July 1,1796. 
He m. Jerusha Tupper, of Campton. He lived in Campton many 
years. He was a superior violinist. When the militia on training 
and muster days were marching with regular pace measured by the 
sounding drum, it was his fife, skilfully played, that enlivened their 
step. The small boys who followed on are now aged men, but all 
remember the nimble and piercing notes of Peabody Palmer's fife. 
The playing pleased the realm of command, and the player was made 
a fife major of the 14th Regiment. HPt wife d. in Campton, 
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and in age he lived a few years in Plymouth, an~ here d. Sept. 13, 
1883. Two of his eight children have lived in Plymouth. 

3. SAMUEL HoLMES PALHER, son of Peabody 1, b. Campton, May 
22, 1825. Has lived in Plymouth since 1862. He has been a butcher 
and a farmer. For several years he has been disabled by rheumatism. 
Hem. March 13, 1862, Jane Bartlett Little, b. Campton, Feb. 1, 1835, 
dau. of Henry and Clarissa (Bartlett) Little. She was a singer and 
the leading singer of the Congregational choir in Plymouth, and at 
many funerals she deservedly won the gratitude of sorrowing relatives. 
She d. June 13, 1885. 

4:. LEMUJI:L PALMER, son of Peabody1, b. Campton, May 15, 1834. 
Came to Plymouth, 1862. First N. H. Cavalry from .March 30, 1864:, 
to May 17, 1865; pensioner. unm. Now lives in Campton. 

PALMER. 

1. JosEPH PALMER, b. 1767. Remov:ed to Sanbornton, where hem. 
Nov. 16, 1790, Anna Sanborn, b. Sanbornton, April 24, 1771, dau. of 
Benjamin and Anna (Cate) Sanborn. He d. Sanbornton, Jan. 14, 
1820. She d. Dec. 11, 1866. 

t. WILLIAM H. PALMER, son of Joseph 1, b. Sanbornton, March 17, 
1810. m. July 5, 1834, Ruth Sanborn Cate, b. Sept. 6, 1816, dau. of 
James and Betsey (Sanborn) Cate, of Sanbornton. He lived in San
bornton and Laconia, removing to Plymouth, 1862. He was a 
farmer in South Plymouth. She d. Oct. 24, 1866. He m. second, 
August 2, 1868, Mary Grace (Avery) Warren, dau. of Winthrop and 
Judith (HilJ) Avery, of Ellsworth, and widow of Warren. He d. 
Ap'ril 10, 1892. She d . .May 30, 1900, fatally burned. 

i. Asnrx 8., b. Ailguat 81, 1889. m. Dec. 24, 1868, Charles F. 
Hutchinson, 6th N. H. Infantry, be d. April 80, 1878. She lives 
in Campton. 

ii. HEMRY MARSHALL. b. May 2, 1M8. d. May 18, 1M9. 
iii. Auu. Lrvo.NJA, b. May 6, 1852. d. Augue' 24, 1865. 

PARK. 

1. WILLIAM PARK, son of William and Betty Park, b. .Aahby, 
MBSS., April 1, 1799. m. in Townsend, Mass., April 29, 1824, Lydia 
Truell, and lived in Townsend and in Ashby. 

t. WILLIAM RICHARDSON PARK,aon o£William 1, b. Townsend, Mass. 
1828. m. Lucy Malvina Ayer, dau. of Walter H. Ayer, of Haverhill. 
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He lived in Haverhill. in Plymouth, 1871 to 1896, and in Rumney, 
where he d. 1899. His wife d. May 13, 1897. He was engaged in 
the manufacture of lumber. His dau. Jennie S.m. Jan. 21, 1880, 
Charles R. Gibson, M.D., of Woodsville. His dau. CoraL, b. May 1, 
1869. State Normal School, 1877. m. Frederick P. Weeks (see). 

8. WlLLIA.H RICHARDSON PARK, son of William Richardson 1, b. 
August 22, 1856. m. June 20, 1879, Elizabeth Andrews Dodge, dau. 
of Hon. Joseph A. Dodge (see). He lived in Plymouth from 1876 to 
1896, and was extensively engaged in manufacturing and dealing in 
lumber. At the present time he bas mills in Warren. Seven 
children. 

i. M..&.aY ELIZABIIITB, b. Jan. 13, 1881. d. August 10, 1900. 
li. JoaKPB ALLEH Donoa, b. April 8, 1882. United Statea Military 

Academy, 19M. Second lieutenant. 24th U. S. lnfant17. Trana
ferred to ~tb U. S. Cavalry. 

iii. RIOBABD, b. Nov. 20, 1888. United States :Military Academy, 1907. 
iv. RUTH Ana, b. :May9, 1885. Vauar College, 1906. 
v. EaTHBR MAaouaniTK, b. August, 1887. 

vi. K..&.TBBRUJB LUCILE, b. Dec. ZT, 1892. 
vii. WILLIAM HUKPBRBY, b. Dec. 18, 1897. d. Oct. 81, 1898. 

PARKER. 

1. J AHBS PARKER, emigrant ancestor of one of several families of 
Parker early living in New England, from Wiltshire, England, was 
one of the founders of Woburn. Freeman, 1644. Taxed iu Woburn, 
1645, 1646. Hem. in Woburn, May 23, 1643, Elizabeth Long, dau. 
of Robert Long, of Charlestown. He lived a few years in Chelmsford, 
and settled in Groton about 1660, where the more memorable labor of 
an eventful career was performed. He was :a deacon and a captain, 
selectman of Groton much of the time, 1662-1699, and while a resi
dent of Groton he was also selectman of Dunstable, of which he was 
a proprietor. (See Butler's "Groton," p. 281.) His wife Elizabeth 
was the mother of all his sons. He m. second, Eunice (Brooks) Carter, 
widow of Rev. Samuel Carter. 

2. JAMBS PARKER, son of Capt. James 1, b. 1653. m. in Chelms
ford Dec. 11,1678, Mary Parker, dan. of Abraham and Roae (Whitlock) 
Parker, of Chelmsford. They lived in Groton. Both were killed by 
the Indians, July 27, 1694. 

3. PHINEAS PARKBR, son of James 11, b. Groton about 1684. m. 
Abigail , who d. Feb. 4,1721/2. Hem. second, June 14,1722 
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Elizabeth Bowers, of Lancaster. He was captured at the time his 
parents were massacred, and held in captivity four years. Hon. 
Samuel A. Green publishes the substance of a petition to the General 
Court, 1699, representing that the ransomed lad "was lame of one of 
his Leggs, occasioned by y• cruelty of y• Salvages." Six pounds out 
of the public treasury was given him. He din Groton, August 13, 
1744. 

4. PHINEAS PARKER, son of Phineas 1, b. Groton, Nov. 22, 1709. 
m. Feb. 11, 1730/1, Mary Kemp. 

5. ZACHARIAH PARKER, son of Phineas', b. Groton, July 24, 1739. 
Was one of the party of explorers who came to the Pemigewasset 
Valley, 1762, and he was one of the grantees of Plymouth. He came 
to Plymouth with his Hollis associates, 1764:. He seried two months 
and nineteen days as a lieutenant in Capt. Jeremiah Eames's company 
upon the northern frontier. He was a good townsman and a consist
ent advocate of All measures to forward the settlement. (For additional 
notice, see VoL L) Hem. in Hollis, June 21, 1762,Elizabeth Brown, 
dan. of Cnpt. Josiah Brown (see). He d. 1814, she m. second, Hon. 
Snmuel Emerson (see). 

6. L JORATBAH, b. Oct. 11, 1777. 
ii. MART, b. Dec. 24, 1780. m. Stephen Grant (eee). 
iii. SARAH, b. March 1, 1788. m. Bradbul'1 Ferguaon (eee). 

8. JoNATHAN PARKER, son of Zachariah 6, b. Plymouth, Oct. 11, 
1777, was a farmer of Plymouth until 1822, when he removed to 
Rumney, and ten years later to Newbury, Vt., where he d. Sept. 17, 
1851. Mr. Wells, in history of Newbury, says of him: "Mr. Parker 
was a man of decided cha.ra.cter, a wise adviser and safe counsellor; 
his judgment was sought by his neighbors, as he was a man of rare 
ability." He m. Nov. 15, 1798, Polly Darling. She d. about 1820. 
Hem. second, Susan George,dau. of Enoch George:( see). He d New
bury, Vt., Sopt. 17, 1851. She d. at the home of her son, March 15, 
1877. Six children by first and six by second marriage. 

i. ELIZA. 

ii. MART Russ&LL, b. March 22, 1801. m. William George (eee). 
iii. WILLIAM. 

lv. CAROLIMK F. m. Moor R111116ll Webster (see) • 
.,., PAII&LU. L., b. June 26,1809. m. Danlel McCrillis, who d. Jan. 

14,1837. She m. second, June, 1889, Joeeph Banke, who d. Ma:y 
26, 1882. Bbe lived in Corinth, Vl After the death of Mr. 
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Banb abe lind with a daG. in Frankfort, So. Dak., aad there d. 
April 2, 1888. 

'ri. ·W .4Ban. d. uom. 
Til. ELIZA An, b. Rumney, April U, 1828. m. George W. Miller, of 

Loweli,Mau. 
Till. EBoos Gsoaaa, b. BumneJ, Nov. 2'1, 1827. Lived in Newbury, Vt., 

and later in WoodaviUe. He wu proprietor of" Parker House,'' 
Woodsville, moderator and Hlectman of Haverhill, director of 
Woodsville Na~onal Bank, and an eneraetio, useful man. Hem. 
Sept. 11, 1872, Matilda P. Cook. He d. at Welle River, Vt., Julr 
9, 1900. Theil' only child (1) George Henry, b. Sept. 26, 1873. 
Grad. Dartmouth Medical School, 1895 ; wu a physician of Con
cord; now of Wella River, Vt. He m. July 14, 1900, Caroline 
Storn, of Hanover. 

b:. ST&PBII:H, b. BDIDDey. 
z. M.t.au., b. Newbury, Mar 8, 1888. m. John H. Willa, Farming

ton, Me. 
:d. Cs.t.RLOTTK, b. Newbury, April 20, 1885. m. AuguaLua Willa, 

Vienna, Me. She d. MayO, 1871. 
zil. M.t.aTB.t. H., b. Newbury, March 30, 1887. m. Joel P. Felker, 

Welle River, VL She d. Sept. 10, 1855. 

PARKER. 

1. Tamu.s PARKER, emigrant ancestor of many of the families of 
Parker of Grafton County, embarked from London, England, 1635. 
At'ter a brief sojourn in Lynn he settled in Reading, Mass. Freeman, 
1637. He was a deacon, a selectman, and for many years a leader 
in church and in town affairs. He d. August 11, 1683. His widow 
Amy d. Jan. 15, 1690. 

2. JonN PARK.BR, son of Dea. Thomas 1, b. 1640, lived in Read
ing. He was a selectman and is styled in the records Sergt. Jobn 
Parker. He m. 1667, Hannah Kendall, b. 1650, dau. of Dea. Thomas 
Kendall, of Reading. She d. 1689. He. m. second, 'l'hankful -
He d. 1698. 

3. JoaN PARKER, son of Sergl John 1, b. 1668. m. Elizabeth 
---, and lived in the West Parish, building the third house in 
th~t part of the town. He fell from a horae and was instantly killed. 

4. BKNJAMIN PARKBB, son of John 1, b. 1703. m. 1726, Sarah Foster, 
dau. of Samuel Foster, of Reading. She d. 1741. He m. second, 
Sarah Parker, dau~ of Jonathan Parker. He lived some years on the 
homestead ·of his father, which be ezchanged for the farm of his 
brother, John. 
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5. RBUBBN PARKER, son of Benjamin 4, b. in Reading, now Wake
field, Mass.,1732. m. in Reading, June 19,1769, Sarah Wooley, dan. 
of Thomas Wooley, of Reading, and later of Uichmond. He removed 
from Reading, Mass., to Richmond, 1766, and he is the ancestor of 
many families of Parker in New Hampshire. His wife d. in Rich
mond, Dec. 20, 1779. He m. second, Esther Townsend, who d. Oct. 
20, 1811. He d. Jan. 10, 1825. He was a blacksmith, and the 
locality of his home is known as Parker Hill 

8. AMos PARKER, son of Reuben 6, b. Richmond, Feb. 17, 1770. 
He m. Hannah Gilson. He was a brother of Silas Parker, the father 
of Hon. Levi Parker, of Lisbon. He lived in Lisbon. 

7. REUBEN PARKER, son of Amos 8, b. Lisbon, Nov. 20, 179-. m. 
Dec. 12, 1827, Mary Vilas. He lived in Concord, Vt., and in Wood
stock, where he d. July 2, 1862. 

8. CuRTIS LEANDER PARKER, b. Concord, Vt., July 14,1838. Sixth 
N.H. Infantry. m. May 8, 1872, Eliza Jane Fox, b. May 8, 1845, dau. 
of Benjamin Fox, of Woodstock. He lived in Woodstock until1888, 
when he removed· to Plymouth. He was a farmer and a lumberman. 
Returned to Woodstock 1900, where he d. June 6, 1902. Three 
children h in Woodstock. 

i. RuBJB EARLE, b. May 26, 1874. d. Sept. 10, 1874. 
ii. W ALTKR IRVING, b. May 9, 1876. d. Sept. 11, 1876. 
ill. LJ:AMDER Fox, b. Dec. 17, 1880. 

PARKER. 

1. BENJAMIN PARKER, b.fLancasbire, England, 1801. m. Char- . 
lotte Sutliff. He was a manufacturer of shoes. He bad .visited 
America, but d. in England, 1863. His widow came to this country 
and d. in Rutland, Vt., 1885. They had seven children who lived to 
maturity and all came to America. 

2. JosEPH PARKER, son of Benjamin 1, b. Lancashire, England,· 
Jan. 15, 1838. He landed in New York, 1854. He served in the 
United States Navy, 1861-1864, and subsequently in the 9th N. Y. 
Heavy Artillery. He lived in California and other Western States, 
and in Thornton. He l'emoved to Plymouth, 1892, and is a farmer on 
Thurlow Hill Hem. Frances Lyons, dau. of James Lyons, of New 
York City. She d. in Oakland, Cal., April 6, 1880. m. second, Eliza 
(Haley) Lamson, datL of John Haley, of Hiram, Me. Three children 
by wife F1unccs. 

VOL. Jl, - 83 
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l. AD4 F. m. Charlee A. Todd. b. Julyll, 188~, 10n of Addiaon and 
Barrie' (Wood) Todd. of Rludge. 

u. Faii:DKBICII: H. 
iii. M.uuN :M. m. George A. Broob. 

PATTEN~ 

1. GIORGB PATTEN, son of Samuel Patten, b. Hillsborough, May 
21, 1860. m. Oct. 24, 1887, Sadie M. Bennett, b. Plymouth, Me., 
Nov. 1, 1870, dau. of Franklin Bennett He lived in Henniker and 
Bristol, removing to Plymouth, 1896. He is a farmer and occupies 
the Penniman farm, west of the turnpike. One child b. Henniker, 
and four b. Bristol. 

i. GEORG. E., b. OcL 81, 1888. 
ii. IR4 F., b. April 21, 1800. 
iii. W 4LTII:R F., b. May10, 1891. 
iT. RoT E., b. Jan. 6, 1898. 
T. Ga4ora M., b. Jan. 6, 1895. 

PEABODY. 

1. LIIUT. FRANCIS PEABODY, b. St. Albans, Hertfordshire, England, 
1614, son of John Peabody. Came to America, 1635,lived in Lynn 
and Ipswich, and removed 1639 to Hampton. Returning to Mnssa
cbuaetts, 1657, he settled in Topsfield. He was prosperous and inllu
ential. He m. Mary Foster, dau. of Reginald and Judith }'oster, of 
Ipswich. He d. Feb. 19, 1697/8. She d. April 9, 1705. 

a. IsAAO PEABODY, SOD of Lieut. Francis 1, b. Hampton, 1648. By 
the will of his father he inherited the mills in Topsfield and the 
dwelling-house by the mill. He m. Mary Estes, and d. 1727. 

3. CoRNET FRANCIS PEABODY, son of Isaac 1, b. 'l'opsfield, Dec. 1, 
1694. m. Jan. 27, 1715, Dorothy Perkins. He lived in Middleton, 
where be d. April 23, 1769. She d May 3, 1771. 

'· DANIEL PEABODY, son of Francis 1, b. Middleton, Oct. 18, 1728. 
m. June 4, 1750, Phebe Foster, b. Jan. 25, 1729. He was a soldier 
in the Revolution. Lived in Middleton, Mass., and in Warren, Me. 
He d. Jan. 6, 1801. 

li. DAVID PERLBY PEABODY, sou of Daniel '• b. Middleton, June 18, 
1775. m. Sarah Vickery. m. second,1819, Mary Robbins, b. Jaffrey, 
1788. He lived in Winchendon, Mass., and late in life removed to 
Rindge, where he d. March 15, 1857. She d. Feb. 1, 1860. 
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8. JAMBS PEABODY, son of David Perley 1, b. March 1, 1830. m. 
Nov. 28, 1860. Ellen A. George, dau. of Washington George, see. 
He was a mechanic and lived in several towne in New Hampshire, 
removiqg to Plymouth,1875. He lived in West Plymouth, and after 
his removal to this town was a farmer on the Nathaniel Pike farm. 
He d. Jan. 18, 1890. 

i. G&ORGR W AIIRIKOTOK, b. Sept. 11, 1881. 
ii. EDWARD ALBERT, b. Feb. 24, 18M. Lina In BAD Francieoo, Cal. 

m. Dec. 80, 1899, Pauline Cohen. 
iii. WrLL LrNCOLW, b. Feb. 10, 1867. 
iv. Awxi& LoureA, b. Nov. 12, 1878. m. Dec. 20, 1897, John Franeie 

Rutherford, b. Lisbon, Feb. 18, 1857. A farmer of Campton. 
(1) Francis Washington, b. Campton, Sept. 28,1902. 

PEBBLES. 

1. JAMBS PEBBLES, a blacksmith, removed from Salem, Haas., to 
Orford, 1797. He m. Martha HaskelL He d. 1860, at great age. 
A dau. of his son John m. Webster P. Blodgett (see), and a grand
son, Hazen Pebbles, m. Ellen Maria Blodgett (see). 

I. JAMBS PEBBLES, son of James 1, b. Salem, Mass., March 23. 
1794. m. Dec. 30, 1819, Sarah Sloper, of Orford, b. March 25, 1798. 
He was a blacksmith and a farmer. He came to Plymouth with his 
son, 1862. They lived on the Joel Read farm at Lower Intervale. 
Soldier in War of 1812. He d. in Plymouth May 17, 1874. She d. 
Dec. 1, 1869. 

3. ALBA JoHN PEBBLES, son of James 1, b. Orford, July 1, 1821. 
m. Jan. 25, 1844, Almeda Andruss, of Thornton. He came to Ply
mouth, 1862. His wife d. Oct. 18, 1863. He m. second, Oct. 5, 1866, 
Phebe A. Coburn, of Holderness. He removed, 1873, to Holderness, 
and about 1882 he went to California. He d. in Golt King Co., 
Wash., Oct. 14, 1900. 

4. I. G&ORO& DALLAS, b. April 28, 1845. 
ii. A8RLRY, b. August 21, 1852. d. August 28, 181S4. 

IS. Iii. Bnow, b. Sept. 7, 1855. 
6. iv. AzRo G., b. March 9, 1858. 

v. AeRLRY B., b. Feb. 28, 1881. Res. in Denver, Col. Ill a major in 
the Salvation Army. Be m. Jan. 9, 1888, Hattie M. RipleJ. 

4. GEORGE DALLAS PEDDLES, son of Alba John1, b. April28, 1845, 
Lives in Plymouth. He is a locomotive engineer, B. & H . R.R. and a 



616 PBBBLBS- PBOK. 

veteran in the railroad service. He m. Feb. 2, 1867, Abbie Ann 
Ooburn, b. Lowell, Mass., August 10, 1850. Five children. 

i. Lruu.x Du.&, b. April 12, 1868. m. Nov. 6, 1887, William C. 
Howland, eon of Israel C. Howland, of Franconia. m. eecond, 
March 28, 1900, Frank H. Hall (eee). (1) Annie Robbins How
land, b. Augua' 8, 1888. 

ii. Buanana V AaMuv, b. Nov. 28, 1870. m. Nov. 260 1891, Clara V. 
Champou, dau. of Napoleon B. Champou (see}. He liYed io. 
Plymouth i fireman on railroad. He d. by acciden" July 6, 1897. 
A wain at Bath was wreaked in a waahou' and three were 
killed. She m. aeoond, Jan. 29, 1902, John Jamee Dary. Three 
childrea: (1} Carl Jamee, b. Nov. 18, 1893. (2) Burdette 
Varnum, b • .May26, 1895. (3) George King. b. Augua' 6, 1897. 
One child of John JaiWIII and Clara Dary,(4) Mary Kmily, b. Feb. 
26,1908. 

iii. DArsT DIWIAB, b. May 28, 1874. m. Dec. 5, 1896, Samuel B. 
Hayee, son of Frank and Liuie (Burdick) Hayes. Rea. Concord. 

iv. Gaoaa• A.ll'oaaw, b. Jan. 2, 1879. m. June 25, 1902, AntoineUe 
Matilda Sworoeki, b. Chelsea, Maaa., 1879, dau. of Joseph 
F. and Hilda (Janaon) Sworoaki. He ia a telegraph operator at 
Wentworth. 

v. MAT ABBIK, b. June 3, 1888. m. John A. Ellis (see). 

5. BYllOH PBBBLBS, son of .Alba J.1, b. Sept. 7, 1855. m. April17, 
1879, Susan M. Doe, b. New Hampton, 1861, do.u. of .Alonzo W. Doe. 
He lived in Plymouth until 1882. 

6. Azao G. PEBBLBS, son of .Alba J.1, b. March 9, 1858. m. Cora 
G. Nelson, b. Jan. 25, 1860, dau. of Rev. Cbas. W. Nelson (see). She 
d. Jan. 7, 1889. He m. second, May 17, 1890, Emma E. Bums. 
He lived in Plymouth until1891. (Nou. Strike out line 12, page 
492. Cyrus W. Nelson did not have a dau. Cora, and amend record 
of Oora on page 489.] 

PECX. 

1. RBV. HBNBY NoRTH PBcx:, son of William Kellogg and Naomi 
(North) Peck, b. Harwinton, Conn., March 23, 1822, Amherst College, 
1849, Auburn Theological Seminary, 1852. He was an able and 
respected pastor of the First Presbyterian Church, Kalamazoo, Mich. 
He d. March 8, 1854. He m. Ada Porter, of New Hartford, N. Y. 
who d. at the birth of her only child. 

a RBV. HBHRY POBTIR PEcK, son of Rev. Henry N.1, b. Kalamazoo, 
Mich., Oct. 25,1853. Amherst College, 1878; Auburn Theological Sem-
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inary and Andover Theological Seminary, graduating at latter school, 
1882. Pastor of Congregational Church, Plymouth, 1882-1889. (See 
Vol. I.) He m. 1882, Alice W. Russell, dau. of Hon. Thomas Hastings 
and Maria Louisa (Wiawall) Russell, of Boston, Mass. 

i. HENRY NORTH, b. April15, 1883. 
ii Ru&SBLL HASTINGs, b. March 8, 1886. S~uden~ Dartmouth Col

lege, Clasa 1907. 
iii. MARIA LouiBR, b. March 20, 1887. d. May 6, 1887. 
lv. CuAnr.BS RuunL, b. Feb. 21, 1889. 

PENNIMAN. 

1. JAMES PENNIMAN, b. in England. Came to America, 1631; free
man, 1632. He lived a few years in Boston and after 1639 in Brain
tree, Mass. He d. Dec. 26, 1664. In his will he names a wife Lydia 
and several children. 

2. SAMUEL PENNIMAN, son of James 1, b. Braintree, Mass., Nov. 14, 
1645. m. Jan. 6, 1673/4, Elizabeth Parmenter, b. Oct. 22, 1667, dan. 
of Dea. Robert and Leah (Wheatly) Parmenter. He was a lieuten
ant. He d. in Braintree, Jan. 16, 1704/5. 

3. DEA. NATHAN PBNNIMAN, son of Samuel 1, b. 1689. m. Dec. 
5, 1716, Mary Farnum, b. Andover, Mass., March 16, 1694, dan. of 
Jolin and Mary (Tyler) Farnum. Sbe d. May 11, 1767. He m. 
second, Mary Holbrook, who d. 1759. He m. third, Widow Joanna 
Cheney, who d. 1766. He lived in Mendon, Mass. Was a deacon, 
a selectman, and a prominent citizen. He d. April 27, 1796. 

4. JoNATHAN PENNIMAN, son of Dea. Nathan, b. Mendon, Mass. 
July 30, 1719. m. in Uxbridge, Mass., Sept. 19,1748, Elizabeth Taft, 
dau. of Joseph and Elizabeth (Emerson) Taft, of Uxbridge. He 
lived in Uxbridge until about 1774, when he removed to Moulton
borough. He was an original member of the church and probably 
was the Mr. Penniman who was chosen a deacon. In 1779 he 
removed from Moultonborough to Plymouth, and when his ROn Nathan 
became of age and had a family they lived on the same farm. He 
d. about 1798. Seven children b. in Uxbridge, Mass., of whom 
three d. young. 

i. ANNA, b. August 26, 1749. 
il. ADNA, b. July 24, 1756. Came to Moultonborough with hi8 father 

and was an oftlcer in the 8d Continenal or Col. Scammell'• regi
men~ from Nov., 1776, to Jan., 1781. He was oommlasioned 
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MOOnd Ueu~nant, Nov. 7, 1776; first lieutenant, May1, 1778; 
captain, July 6, 1780. In the rearrangement. of the Coniinenial 
regiment. in the autumn of 1780, there were more o8loe111 tluw 
oompaui• and 1neral were reduoed in rank, or to lll8 a term 
then in ue, the1 were " deranged.'' In this number wu Capt. 
Penniman. He reslgoed Jan. 1, 1781. From the army he came 
to Plymouth and re.. here two ;rears. He removed from Ply
mouth to Moultonborough, 1788. He m. in Moultonborough, 
Nov. H, 1777, Alice Moulton. They had uiue children, oue of 
whom became the wife of Elder Ebenezer Blodgett, aud one of 
James Blodgeit (see). Capt Adua Penniman d. Nov. 4, 1820. 

iii. BnBIA, b. Nov. 12, 1769. m. June 16, 1777, Benjamin Brown. 
6. iv. N..&.TB..ul'1 b. Nov. 26, 1766. 

5. NATHAN PENNIMAN, son of Jonathan '• b. Nov. 26, 1766. Came 
to Plymouth, 1780. He m. in Plymouth, March 19, 1795, Bridget 
Blodgett, dau. of Capt. James Blodgett (see). He was a fanner and 
owned the farm now of Joseph .A. Bartlett until1802, when be lived 
in Campton about five years. Returning to Plymouth be owned and 
occupied the farm west of the turnpike now occupied by George 
Patten. He d. in Plymouth, June 12, 1831. His widow d. Feb. 12, 
1846. Ten children. 

L Euu, b. April7, 1796. unm. d. Jan. 4, 1880. 
U. IaJUra, b. Nov. 15, 1797. m. Walter Rideout (see). 
iii. Su.A.B, b. :March 28, 1800. m. Iuao Hill (see). 
iv. Lavnu., b. Campton, Feb. 20, 1802. m. Newhall Pike (see). 

6. v. C..&.uB DuaTrM, b. Campton, Sept. 4, 180i. 
vi. ADMA, b. August 26, 1807. J.ived in Plymouth until 1846. Remol'IICI 

to Chelsea, Mau. He d. Dao. 81, 18!9, leaving no family. 
rii. JoaauA, b. April 28, 1810. unm. He lived in Boston, Mua. He 

became blind, and subsequently lived in Plymouth and Rumney. 
He d. in Rumney, May 25, 1874. 

mi. JouM, b. SepL 10, 1812. Went. to California. 
ix. CBARLOTT&, b. July 81, 1816. m. July 2, 1846, John F. Milliken, 

of Haverhill. 
:.:. J.unca, b. Ma710, 1819. d. Sept., 1840. 

8. CALEB DUSTIN PENNIMAN, son of Nathan 11, b. Sept. 4, 1804. m. 
Sept. 17, 1829, Clarissa Chesley, b. Nov. 24, 1809, adopted dau. of 
Ephraim Chamberlain (see). Her father was Thomas Chesley, or 
Rumney. He was a farmer and lived on the farm now of Joseph ..A. 
Bartlett, and the farm or Joseph Sanborn. He subsequently removed 
to the farm formerly of his father, west of the turnpike. He d. May 
1, 1888. She d. Apli112, 1894. 
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L AoMA LKOMIDAII, b. Augast 29, 1830. m. Nov. 6, 1858, Clara Ann 
Larina Cummings. He res. Roxbury, Ma1111. 

ii. CBARLB8 DusTrlf, b. Dec. 81, 1884. m. June 15, 18159, Ellen Judith 
Chandler. He lived in Plymouth un'il 1865, when he removed to 
W ella River, Vi., and there engaged in the sale of novee and tin 
ware. He removed to Windsor, Vt., about 1876, and is a dealer 
in hardware and plumbing supplies. Three children. (1) Mariha 
Ellen, b. May 20, 1861. d. June 15, 1862. (2) Cora Evelyn, b. 
Feb. 26, 18615. m. A.pril17, 1889, Anhur W. Harris, treaiurer of 
Windsor Savings Bank. (3) Jennie Chandler, b. April 1, 1869. 
A teacher in the graded achoola of Windsor, Vi. 

iii. CAROLINa SoPmA, b. March 27,1888. m. William Harriman (see). 
7. iv. JAMK8 A., b. Oct. 26, 1889. 

v. JusTus BALDWIN, b. Jan. 8, 1844. Enlisted SepL. 12, 1862, 15th 
N. 1:1. Infantry. Wounded severely iu both feet at Port Hudson, 
La., May 27, 1868. d. a' New Ot·leans, La., June 16, 1863. The 
name of the G. A. R. Poet of Plymouth perpe,uatea his memory 
and silently yet forcibly continues to renew the leaaon of pakiotiam 
and self.aacriflce. 

vi. GBORGR B., b. 18-17. 
vii. CLARA C., b. April18, 1849. unm. Rea. in Plymouth. 

'1. JAMES A. PENNIMAN, son of Caleb Dustin, b. Oct. 26, 1839. Has . 
always res. in Plymouth. He was engaged several years in the manu
facture of 888b and blinds at Chelsea, Mass., but his residence was not 
changed. He has been a supervisor, member of the board of educa
tion, selectman, 1880-1882, 18~8, representative, 1899. 

PEPPARD. 

1. LAWBBNOB PEPPARD, of English ancestry and an honorable 
lineage, came from Ireland to Nova Scotia, 1760. 

2. ANTHONY PEPPARD, son of Lawrence 1, lived and d. in Debert, 
N. S. Hem. Elizabeth Lightbody, of Scottish ancestry. m. second, 
Sally Cotton. 

8. JoliN WILLIAM PEPPARD, son of Anthony1, b. Debert, N. 8., 
August 8, 1827. Came, a young man, to Boston, Mass., and engaged in 
the ml\uufacture of ladders. He removed to Rumney and established 
a factory in that town. He continued the manufacture until 1893, 
when he retired from business and removed to Plymouth, building a 
house on Summer Street.. He was appointed a trustee of the State 
Industrial School, Sept. 20, 1876, a position he acceptably filled until 
Oct.. 4, 1897. He 1n. June 18, 1854, Mary G. Merrill, b. March 4, 
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1825, dau. of John Merrill, of Kennebunk, Me. She d .• Tnn. 20, 1862. 
He m. second, Oct.. 22, 186~. Nancy H. Webster, b. Rumney, Oct. 22, 
1824, dau. of David Webster and granddau. of Stephen • (see). She 
d. Feb., 1888. Hem. third, Jan. 12, 1891, Olimena French Elliot, b. 
Rumney, Dec. 2, 1844, dau. of Obed Quincy aud Mary Jane (French) 
Elliot. He d. Apri115, 1898. 

l. JoaK .EuoaKa, b. March 20, 1858. d. Aogua~ 6, 1881. 
ii. WILLIAM MuaJLL, b. Dec. 21, 1861. Came to Plymouth, 1881, and 

was a clerk in drug store of John 8. Tufts until 1892, when by 
plli'Ohaae he became proprietor. He m. Dec. 24, 1889, Allee 
Mason Tufts, dao. of John Sulliyan Tufts (see). Three children. 
(1) John Tufts, b. Oc~. 8, 1890. (2) Eugene Wight, b. Feb. 26, 
1893. (8) Alice J.ydia, b. NoT. 18, 1896. 

PERKINS. 

1. JoHN PBaKINS, emigrant ancestor, sailed from Bristol, England, 
1630, and after a residence in Boston settled in Ipswich, 1633. He 
was a deputy to the General Court, 1636. He d. 1654. His wife 

. was Judith, and six of their seven children were hom in England. 
I. JoHN PERKINS, son of John 1, b. 1614. Lived in Ipswich and is 

known as Quartermaster John Perkins. Elizabeth, his wife, d. Sept. 
27, 1684. He d. Dec. 14, 1686. 

3. laue PERKINS, son of John 1, b. Ipswich about 1650. m. 1669, 
Hannah Knight. He d. 1725. Eight children. 

4. JACOB PBRKINS, son of Isaac 1, b. Ipswich, Nov. 9, 1678. Hem. 
1716, Mary Cogswell, who d. 1727. m. second, Feb. 10, 1728/9, 
Susanna (Cogs,vell) Butler, dan. of William Cogswell and widow of 
William Butler. She d. Oct. 1, 1769. He lived upon the paternal 
homestead in the part oflpswich now Essex, Mass. He d. 1754. 

15. JACOB PKBKINS, son of Jacob•, b. 1717. m. August 80, 1743, 
Elizabeth Storey. He d. 1766. One son and three daus. b. Ipswich, 
Mass. 

8. JACOB PERKINS, son of Jacob 1, b. Ohebacco Parish, Ipswich, 
Mass., June 27, 1748. m. July 28, 1774, Hannah Andrews, b. Ips
wich, April15, 1753, dau. of Joseph and Rachel (Bum ham) Andrews. 
He removed from Ipswich about 1783, and settled on land which is 
now in Hebron. He d. May 21, 1823. His dau. Lucy, h.l791, m. 
Nathan Dearborn (see). His dau. Hannah, h. Sept. 4, 1777, m. 
Abijab Wright (see). 
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7. JACOB PERKINS, son of Jacob '• b. Ipswich, Mass., June 24, 1775. 
Came to Hebron with the family. He m. May 30, 1805, Thirza Dea.r
bom, dau. of Samuel Dearborn (see). She d. May 10, 1811. Hem. 
second, Oct.. 17, 1813, Dolly Lancaster, b. Amesbury, Mass., April4, 
1782, dau. of Thomas and Sarah (Sargent) Lancaster, of Sanbornton. 
He was a farmer and a man of worth. In 1844 he removed from 
Hebron to Plymouth and here d. on hie ninetieth birthday, June 24, 
1865. She d. Oct. 16, 1871. Eight children b. Hebron. 

i. 0Tno Wn.T.IAMII, b. June 16, 1806, eeUled ae a farmer in St. 
Charles, Ill., where he d. Sept. 15, 1870. He m. June 6, 1838, 
Nancy Kelley, b. New Hampton, July 80, 1807, dau. of Dudley 
and Rnth (Dow) Kelley. She d. June 28, 1868. He m. 1800nd, 
Oct. 14, 1868, Betsey (Pingree) Nelson, who d. Dec. 6, 1008. (1) 
Sarah Dudley, b. Oct. 14, 1838. m. Feb. 22, 1861, Harvey A. 
Jones, a lawyer of Sycamore, Dl. (2) Jonathan Dudley, b. 1840, 
d. 1856. (8) Otho Williams, b. 1841. d. 1866. 

ii. EPJJRAIII STORBT, b. May 1, 1808. m. 1836, Sarah Eliza Griggs, b. 
Black Rock, Ohio, 1809. He wae a farmer in Ht. Charles, Ill. 
Ilia farm adjoined the farm of his brother Otho, and both were 
prosperous and respected. He d. Feb. 6, 1847. She m. aecond, 
William Way, and d. May 7, 1856. (1) Thirza, b. 1836. d. 1838. 
(2) Adcniram Judson, b. Oct. 8, 1838. m. Jenny Stone. He wae 
a photographer. d. San Francieco, 1900. (8) aod (4) twins 
d. young. (6) Caroline Jentaha, b. Feb. 6, 1844. m. Michael 
Parqnette, b. Montreal, 1840. A farmer in St. Charles. (6) 
Charles H., b. 1846. d. 1847. 

iii. GttonoB CLIKTOif, b. Dec. 26, 1809. d. Jan. 26, 1810. 
iv. TumzA DRARBORK1 b. May 10, 1811. m. March 6, 1836, John 

Goodhue. b. Charlestown, MBII., Dec. 8, 1805, aon of Samuel 
and Lydia (Patterson) Goodhue. He was a carpenter. He d. 
Beeton, M888.1 Jan. 8, 1851. Five ohUdren b. Boeton, Mus. (1) 
Sarah Elizabeth, b. June 1, 1886. d. March 25, 1839. (2) Mary 
Louise, b. Oct. 18, 1837. m. Sept. 24, 1880, Rufna Fnller Bacon. 
b.1886. Res. Waltham, Ma88. He wu manacer of oil welll in 
Pennsylvania and wae killed by a falling derrick at Pit Hole CUy, 
Pa., 187f. She d. Nov. 15, 1886. (8) John Howard, b. Feb. 21, 
1840. Graduate of Williama College. Was a governmeni agent, 
in charge of freedmen at Beaufort, S.C. d. of malarial fe'Yer, 
Naticlr:, Ma~~., August 8, 1868. (f) Annie Thirza, b. April 28, 
1842. m. JulyS, 1869, William W. Harris. b. Nov. 9, 1880, eon 
of William and Harriet (Hamblet) Barril. He was a cobbler, 
Watertown, Ma88. (5) George Homer, b. Dec. 10, 1M6. A 101-
dier in the Civil War. d. June 19, 187f. 

"· CANDACB SABORNT, b. Sept. 2, 181f. m. Samuel Dearborn 
(see). 
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ri. G.oaoa CLnn'Ox, b. NoT. 11, 1818. He wen' to Iowa, 1888, ~et
$ling In Buffalo, LiDD Co., where be d. April 20, 1896. He 
wu a proeperoua farmer and often called to poeitiona of trus,. 
He m. March 21, 1tJ47, EliaabeUl Edgington, b. Ohio, JlllJ 10, 
1826, dan. of Aaahel Edgiugton. She d. Feb. 28, 1898. SeYen 
children b. Buffalo, Ia. (1) Mary Ellen, b. August 26, 1848. 
m. March 12, 1868, Levi Edmllnd Striie, a farmer of Springville, 
Ia. (2) Emma Jane, b. Dec. 14, 11H9. m. April 4, 1872, 
Adelben Carl~ Peet, b. May 28, 1848, eon of Gideon Neleon 
Peel He ia a farmer and caWe broker -' Anamoaa, Ia. (3) 
Charlee Clinton, b. Jwy 17,1861. m. May 1, 1879, ou.,. Eliu.
beth Coleman, b. Oc,. 28, 1860, dau. of Samllel Coleman. He il 
a street-car conductor, Cedar Rapida, Ia. (f) George Andrews. 
d. roung. (6) Anna Mine"a, b. JllDe 21, 18M. m. Feb. 4,1872, 
Jaoob Birk, b. Ohio, March 6, 1850, son of Er~ Birk. lie 
ia a cattle broker, Anamosa, Ia. (6) Lydia Ann, b. August 
22, 1858. m. l!'eb. 22, 1874, Joseph James Ricbarda, b. Wiloon
ain, March 1, 1861, son of Jamee Richards. He ia a farmer, Ana
mosa, Ia. (7) Elizabeth Slli&D, b. Jan. 1, 1862. m. March H, 

. 1887, Lucelllll Henry Chipman, b. Oct. 10, 1861, eon of Jamea 
Chipman. He il a farmer near Anamosa, Ia. 

YiL BALLY LAKK, b. May 8, 1818. DDm. She rea. eeYeral years in 
Boston, and came to Plymouth to care for her parents in their 
age. She d. Plymouth, NoY. 16, 1894. 

TIU. LuTaaa W., b. Sep$. 8, 1822. d. NoT. H, 1822. 

PERRY. 

1. CALKB PERRY, m. in Holliston, M8.88., Deborah Fairbanks, b. 
Holliston, June 7, 1775. .A sister of Rev. Drury Fairbanks (see). 
He came to Plymouth in 1800 and remained here seven years. The 
Fairbanks Genealogy says he lived in .Alstead. The town records of 
.Alstead do not sustain tho statement. Two children were b. in 
Plymouth. 

L Josua, b. Oot. 25, 1802. 
U. Da:aou.a, b. Jaly 27, 1805. 

PERSONS. 

1. SHBRBUBNB PBRSONS, b. Hillsboro, 1826. m. Sarah Martin, and 
lived many years in Rumney. He d. Orange, 1880. 

I. GKOBGE MORKY PBRSONS, son of Sherburne 1• b. Rumney, June 
21, 1865. m. March 2, 1884, Clara Alice Downing, dau •. of .Alfred 
Downing (see). He removed to Plymouth, 1884. Was a farmer 
north side Baker's River. He has been absent at times as foreman 
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of a railroad section. He now res. on Langdon Street, and was em
ployed by }'oster Bros. ; now janitor High School building. 

i. SARAH EDNA, b. :March 28, 1886. Plymouth High Sohool, 19M. 
m. July 11, 1904, Charles Nelaon Peareon. 

u. SRII:RBURNB ALI'RBD, b. August 16, 1887. 
iii. HII:RKAN Gr:oaos, b. Deo. 10, 1889. 

PER VIER. 
1. MOBBS PERVIER, son of Nathaniel and Jane (Shaw) Pervier, b. 

Franklin, July 8, 1806. m. Nov. 4, 1832, Priscilla Brown, b. Jan. 12, 
1800, dau. of Thomas and Nancy Brown, of New Hampton (see). 
He WRS a farmer, res. in South Plymouth from 1842 until his 
death, Nov. 20, 1881. She d. Oct. 24, 1890. Four children b. in 
Franklin and one in Plymouth. 

I. MART ANN, b. Franklin, Sept. 5, 1888. d. Sept. 10, 1888. 
ii. ANDREW JAOII:IION, b. Jan. 15, 1836. m. SUII&n Caroline nun. He 

enlisted Oct. ZT, 1868, and WBII Ulligned to Co. A, 7th N. H. 
Infantry; captured d Olustee, Fla., Feb. 20, 18M. d., a prisoner, 
at AndeJ"BOnville, Ga., Nov. IS, 1864. Three children. (1) Infant, 
b. Dec. 19, 1859. d. Dec. 20, 1869. (2) Ida :May, b. Nov. 2f, 
1860. m. Oct. 8, 1878, Farley G. Avery, eon of Jasper E. Avery 
(see). (8) JeJI David, b. Oct. 8, 1862. Rea. Plymouth. 

iii. .MART ANN, b. August 26, 1837. m. Nov. 12, 1862, David Lauaon 
Gourlay, a native of Scotland. He 111"ed in the Civil War, 8th 
N. H. Infantry, under the name of DaVid G. Laneon, enlisting 
Nov. 17, 1862, at Oaipee; wounded :May 27, 1868, at Pori Hud
aon, and d. of wounda at Baton Rouge, La., July IS, 1868. 

iv. JAMES EDWARD, b. Sept. 17, 1839. d. AprilS, 1842. 
v. PaJBOILLA Auousu., b. March 6, 1844. d. Feb. 26, 1MO. 

PETERS. 
1. WILLIAM: JAM:BS P.r:rBRS, b. London, Eng., June liS, 1859. m. 

March 8, 1885, Carrie !della King, b. Lowell, Vt., March 23, 1865, 
dau. of Charles Christopher and Mary (Knapp) King. He came to 
Plymouth, 1896, and is a barber on North Main Street. 

i. FLORBNOB MART, b. May 29, 1887. 
U. RonaT FRA.NI[LJN, b. July 21, 1896. d. Nov. 18, 1000. 

PHILBRICK. 
1. THOM:AB PHILBRICK or PRILBBOOK, from Liocoloahire, Eng., 

settled in Watertown, Mass., 1630. In 1646 he sold his lands in 
Watertown to Isaac Stearns, and removed to Hampton, where his 
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older sons had located. Hia wife Elizabeth d. Feb. 19, 1668. He 
d. 1667. 

2. JAMES PHILBRICK, son of Thomas 1• m. Jane Roberts. m. 
18C0nd, her sister, Ann Roberts. " He inherited the homestead and 
was an active and useful citizen." He was drowned in Hampton 
River, Nov. 16, 1674. His widow Ann m. second, July 8, 1678, 
William Marston, son of Capt. William Marston. 

3. JosBPH PHILBRICK, son of James' and Ann (Roberts) Philbrick, 
b. Oct. 1, 1663. m. 16R6, Triphena Marston, b. Hampton, Dec. 28, 
1663, youngest dau. of Capt. William Marston. He was a mariner. 
About 1714 he removed to Rye, where he d. Nov. 17, 1755. She d. 
1729. 

4. CAPT. ZACHARIAH PHILBRICK, son of Joseph 1, b. March 11, 
1689/90. Like many of hia family he was a mariner, living several 
years in the part of Newbury now Newburyport, Mass., and later a 
farmer in Hampton Falls. The name of hia wife was Mary, but I 
find no record of hia marri&c,cre or death. Hia children were born in 
Newbury, Mass. 

5. EPHRAIM PHILBRICK, son of Capt. Zachariah', b. Oct. 21, 1731. 
m. Hampton Falls, Jan. 22, 1756, Mary Sanborn, b. July 5, 1735, 
dau. of Abner and Rachel (Shaw) Sanborn. He d. soon after 1760, 
and she m. second, July 18, 1776, William Blaisdell. 

6. RICHARD PHILBRICK, son of Epbra~m 6, b. Hampton Falls, Oct. 
13, 1758. After the death of his father be lived in childhood with 
Richard Nason. He m. Sbua Nason, b. Hampton Falls, 1753, dau. of 
Richard and Elizabeth (Tilton) Nason. He settled in Weare. His 
wife d. May, 1786. He m. second, 1787, Olive Keniston, dau. of 
John Keniston, of Weare. He d. May 26, 1825. She d. Sept. 3, 
1845. In early manhood he was a mariner, and it is said that be 
purchased his farm in Weare with money secured by p1-ivateering. 

7. DAVID PHILBRICK, son of Richard 8 and Shna (Nason) Philbrick, 
b. Weare, Oct. 29, 1780. m. Jan. 4, 1805, Eunice Clark, b. Jan. 3, 
1786, dau. of John and Amy (Grant) Clark. He lived in Dorchester 
several years. He d. in Weare, March 31, 1854. His son John 
Clark Philbrick was taxed three years in Plymouth and removed, 
1851, to California, a.nd his son Samuel, who removed to Peon Yan, 
N. Y., was taxed one year, 1840, in Plymouth. 

8. RICHARD PBILBBICK, son of David T, b. Sept. 11, 1812. m. at 
Lowell, Mass., Oct. 25, 1836, Nancy Pratt, dau. of Stephen Pratt. 
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He lived a few years in Rumt:ey and later in Plymouth. He was 
taxed in Plymouth, 1840, 1843, 1847-1849, and 1852-1866. He m. 
second, in Plymouth, August, 1841, Jane Flanders. 

i. MAniA ANTOINBTTK, b . March 11, 1838. m. Joeeph Cayee (see). 
9. ii. HIRAM CLARK, b. June 14, 1840. 

iii. NANCY JANB, b. May 9, 1844. 
iv. JoaN GRANT, b. March 7, 1846. 

9. HIRAM CLARK PIIILDRIOK, son of Richard 1, b. June 14, 1840. 
m. August 16, 1862, Amy Wheeler Harvey, dau. of William Collins 
Harvey (see). Co. D, 12th N.H. Infantry; wounded at Gettysbm-g, 
July 2, 1863, receiving three gunshot wounds; corporal; mustered 
out June 21, 1865. He is a carpenter, and has res. in Plymouth 
since the war, passing o£ late the winter season in Georgia. 

i. lliRAH CLARK, b. March 18, 1868. Grad. New Hampton Institute. 
Entered Dartmouth College. d. May 1, 1888. 

ii. EDWARD Ha:NnT, b. Oct. 4, 1868. d. suddenly, June 80, 1888. 

10. HARRISON A. PHILBRICK, son of David 7 and Eunice (Clark) 
Philbtick, b. August 4, 1822. m. April 15, 1849, Sylvia A. Brown, 
b. Feb. 27, 1824, dau. of Levi and Hannah (Dow) Brown, of Deering. 
She d. in Manchester, Feb. 18, 1851. He m. second, Feb. 26, 1852, 
Ann Catherine Dow, b. Weare, Sept. 20, 1825, dau. of Elijah and 
Eunice (Robbins) Dow. He was a carpenter and a farmer, and res. 
in Plymouth after 1868, living near the Thoml\8 Clark farm. She 
d. June 13, 1902. He d. at the home of his dau. in Concord, Feb. 
19, 1904. 

11. l. 
ii. 

iiL 

12. iv. 
v. 

ADIN HARRISON, b. Feb. ZT, 1850. 
HATTIE EMILY, b. June 22, 1854. m. April 11, 1874, George 8. 

Pierce. He is in railroad servioe. Rea. Colton, Cal. 
SYLVIA CuuTIA, b. Oct. 28, 1856. m. Albert T. WhiUemore 

(see). 
WILLIS FLORIAN, b. May 9, 1859. 
BELLB AURORA, b. Sept. 19, 1868. m. 1904, David G. Lowell. Bee. 

Concord. 

11. ADIN HARRISON PHILBRICK, son of Harrison 10, b. Feb. 27,1850, 
m. Salem, Mass., 1868, Eva St. Thomas, b. 1851, dau. of Ralph St. 
Thomas, of Provincetown, Mass. She d. 1872. m. second, Dec. 31, 
1875, Aura Maria Wakefield, dau. of Oliver Cleaves Wakefield, of 
Ellsworth, Me. He was a mariner, and after a few years in whaling 
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eel'Vioe be entered the merchant eel'Vice, retiring as master, 1880. 
His home bas been in Plymouth, Ward Hill, since 1871. He is mail 
carrier, rural free delivery. Five children. 

L W .una DuAz.•, b. Sept. 24, 1818. m. April 28, 1902, Naomi 
Woodward. He ia mail carrier, I'1U'al free delivery. 

H. WILBUR HABBJBOK, b. Oct. 24,1877. d. Feb. 18,1880. 
iii. Snvu AKY, b. August 3, 1819. m. May 20, 1900, HUT)' Furlq, 

of B01ton, :M ... 
lv. LULl• WILLIB, b. Jan. 17, 18M. Suh.titute carrier, I'1U'al free 

deliyery. 
v. ALia• Huax, b. Deo.12, 1886. 

12. WILLIS FLoRIAN PHILBRICK, eon of Harrison 10, b. May 9,1859. 
m. April16, 1887, Lena Gilbert. m. second, Sept. 27, 1893, Arabella 
:M. Merrill, dau. of Hiram Wesley Merrill (see). She d. Dec. 11, 
1893. He m. third, Sept. 16, 1897, Margaret Elizabeth (Sveneen) 
Packard, dau. of John Sveneen, a Danish sea captain. 

Willis F. Philbrick was a mariner, being mate and master the last 
of hie sailing. He was a farmer of Plymouth since 1890, and bad 
lived in Plymouth a few years, beginning 1880. He d. Jan. 27,1902. 
Two children of Elizabeth (Sveneen) Philbrick by former marriage, 
and one by second marriage. 

l. Fa•o WuTox, b. Oot. 9,1885. 
il. EBTKLLA, b. Deo. 12, 1898. 

iii. EDITH B&LL•, b. June 25, 1901. 

PIERCE. 

1. ANTHONY PIBJJCB, son of John and Rachel Pierce, b. Lexington, 
Maee., &pt. 13, 1720. He was of the sixth generation of his family 
in America, the lineage being Anthony•, John 6, Joseph '• Joseph •, 
Anthony s, John 1. Many of this family have written the name 
Peirce. See Bond's" Watertown," Hudson's "Lexington," and Peirce 
Genealogy. 

I. EBENEZER PIBROB, son of Anthony 1, lived in Westmoreland and 
in Putney, Vt. He m. Nov. 24, 1763, Elizabeth Gilson. He was a 
soldier in the Westmoreland company, Ticonderoga alarm, 1777, and 
was shot by the enemy while in service. 

3. Rurus Pl:BRCB, son of Ebenezer 1, b. June 27,176-. m. August 5, 
1790, Thankful Lindsey, b. Feb. 18, 1771. d. July 26, 184V. He was a 
farmer of Putney, Vt., where be d. April 5, 1845. Thirteen children. 
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. 4. LEMMON PIERCE, son of Rufns •, b. Putney, Vt., July 16, 1810: 
m. Sept. 17, 1832, Elizabeth Fisher, b. Sept. 5, 1815, dan. of Daniel 
Fisher, of Hinsdale. He was a miller and a farmer, lived in Putney, 
where he d. 1872. Shed 1879. Eleven children. 

5. JAMBS KNOX PIBRCB, son of Lemmon•, b. Putney, Vt., Nov. 22, 
1845. In youth was employed on the farm and in the grist mill of his 
father. He was a miller in several towns in Vermont, removing 
1886, to Newport, N. H., and two years later to Plymouth. He 
established a grist mill in this town, but was more actively employed 
as a merchant, conducting several years a dry goods store. Selectman 
1894, 1895. Hem. 1866, Cora Carlton. m. second, 1875, Helen M. 
Aldrich, dan. of Hiram Aldrich, of Putney, Vt. He d in Plymouth, 
Oct. 19, 1900. 

i. CLARUOB. 

PIERCE. 
1. SAMUEL PIERCE res. several years in Franklin, Mass., and emi

grated, about 1790, to Windsor, Me., where he was drowned 
2. LUTliER PIERCE, son of Samnel 1, b. Franklin, Mass. m. Nancy 

Chadwick, lived iu Windsor, Me., where he d. soon after 1860. 
3. STEPJIBN PlBRCE, son of Luther1, b. Windsor, Me., 1809. He 

was twice married. m. second, Frances Pierce, b. Ossipee, 1819, 
dan. of Hiram and Nancy (Witham) Pierce. 

4. LUTHER EDGAR PIERCE, son of Stephen 8, b. Windsor, Me., Augnst 
27,1847. Attended school at Oak Grove and Maine Wesleyan Semi
nary, Kent's Hill, and was a school teacher several years, living in 
Palermo, Me. Later he was a farmer. He removed to Plymouth in 
tbe autumn of 1894, and is manager of the Plymouth Creamery. He 
m. Nov. 7, 1874, Lucy Ann Erskine, b. March 16, 1851, dau. of 
John and Eliza (Turner) Erskine, of Meredith. She d Oct. 3, 1891. 
He m. second, Nov. 18, 1895, Mary Caroline Craig, b. Rumney, 
Feb. 26, 1863, dan. of Byron M. and Angie (Ramsay) Craig. Two 
children b. Palermo, Me. 

I. ELIZA ORAVILLE, b. July 17, 1878. Res. Fairfax, V,. 
ii. LYDIA }'RANeEs, b. June 29, 1880. AUended Plymouth High 

School. d. Feb. 28, 1901. 

PHILLIPS. 
1. SETH PmLLIPS and wife Lydia lived in Groton, Mass., where ten 

children were b. from 1717 to 1736. 
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I. AKOS PHILLIPS, son of Seth 1, b. Oct.. 27,1719; baptized April 
24, 1720. He removed to Duustable before 17 45 and there res. over 
twenty years. He was one of the grantees of Plymouth, and removed 
to this town, locating at Lower Intervale, 1767. He was an industrious, 
frugal farmer and a respected townsman. Hem. 1746, Abigail Dodge 
(intentions in Lunenburg, Mass., Feb. 8, 1745/6). She was b. in Tops
field, Mass., Dec. 6, 1724, dau. of Noah and Margaret (Crockett) 
Dodge, of Topsfield, and later of Lunenburg. She was a sister of the 
wife of Gershom Hobart (see). He d. Oct. 25,1801. She d. Feb. 15, 
1808. The births of seven children are recorded in Dunstable; there 
ia no record of the birth of Abigail and of the three youngest children. 

L S..t.RAB, b. May12,1747. m. Jaoob Marsh (aee). 
ii. Auos, b. Augaat 8,1749, was taxed in Plymouth, 1784: to 1790, when 

he remoyed to Hancock. He removed, 1808, from Hancock to 
Vermont. 

8. iii. BBMJA.MUI, twin, b. August 8, 1749. 
f. iv. NoAa, b. Oct. 81, 1768. 

y. ABIGAIL, b. 1766. m. John Brown, eon of Dr. John (see). 
vi. BBTB, b. March 6, 1758. d. young. 

6. vii. Jowr, b. March 18, 1760. 
6. viii. NBBBMIAB, b. March 8, 1762. 

a. PAUL DoDGE, b. 1768. Was an honored citisen of Danville, Vt., and 
the founder of Phillips Academy, of Danville. He lived and was 
taxed in Plymouth unti11700. 

:z. JosBPH, b.1768. m. 1801, Polly Stanton, b. Sept. 26, 1778, dau. of 
Iaaao W. and Ruth (Ayer) Stanton, of Holderneaa. He lived in 
Plymouth, Danville, Vt., and Coburg, P. Q. Five children. 

:zi. MoLLY, b. 1771. m. Nov. 17, 1791,Jaoob Fellows, of Bridgewater. 
In Bridgewater recorda he ia styled Ensign. Three children b. in 
Bridgewater. (1) Mary, b. July 29, 1798. (2) Sally, b. Dec. 26, 

· 1794. (3) Jaoob, b. Deo. 1, 1796. 

3. BENJAMIN PHILLIPS, son of .Amos2, b. Dunstable, .August 3,1749. 
m. in Plymouth, May 11, 1772, Alephia Hobart, dau. of Gershom 
Hobart (see). He came to Plymouth with the family about 1767, 
and was taxed unti11778, the tax being abated the last two years on 
account of military service. He enlisted March 27, 1777, into the 
Continental service, and was assigned to the 7th company of Col. 
Scammell's regiment. (See Vol. I.) In March, 1778, Dr . .Abraham 
Downer, of Charlestown, was paid three pounds and four shillings for 
caring for Benjamin Phillips, a lame soldier in Capt. Stone's company, 
Col Scammell's regiment. He returned to his regiment and was left 
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sick at Sunbury, in September, 1779. He was again with his regi
ment and d. in the service, Oct. 12, 1780. His widow m. second, June 
12, 1785, Simeon Ladd, Esq., of Exeter, for many years high sherilf 
of Rockingham Co. She d. at Exeter, Oct. 24, 1788. He had 
previously m. Ruth Ayer and subsequently m. Deborah Gilman. 
He d. Dee. 17, 1811. Children of Benjamin and Alephia (Hobart) 
Phillips. 

t. RBuBu, b. 1772. m. March H, 1796, Sally Welle, dau. of Paul 
Wells (see). He was a fanner of Plymouth, and wae taxed until 
1807. lie d., probably in Plymouth, about 1825. His widow 
lived in the Oliver S. M.cQoesten house on Ward ffiU, wheM she d. 
1863. Two children. (1) Reuben. (2) Edward. 

4. NoAH l 111ILLIPS, sou of Amos 1, b. Dunst.Bble, Oct. 31, 1753. 
m. April 23, 1772, Lydia Marsh, dau. of Onesipberus Marsh (aee). 
He was taxed in rlymouth, 1772-1774, and Widow Lydia.1778-1780. 
He was a soldier on the northern frontiers and in Canada. In 
1775 he was an officer in Col. Bedel's regiment. The following 
receipt is found iu State archives. 

BT JODI October llild' 1776. 
Reod of Colo1 Timothy Bedel Two Hundred Pounds One Shilling and 
Nine Pence Lawful Money for the use of the Men under my Command 
which I Promise to be accountable for as witness my hand. 
£200. 1. 9. NOAH PHILLIPS. 

He d. in the service soon after the date of the receipt. One child. 
i. NoAn, b. Plymouth, March 22,1778. m. Jan.,l796, Dorothy Clifford. 

of Dorchester. He was a farmer of Plymouth. He d. May 26, 
1853. She d. May 10, 1860. One child. (1) Dorothy, b. Jo1112, 
1796. m. Walter Melvin (see). 

IS. JonN rmLLIPB, son of Amos 1, b. Dunstable, March 18, 1760. 
Was a soldier in the Revolution. He served in 1776 two months in 
Cnpt. Simpson's company of rangers on the frontiers. In March, 
1777, he enlisted into the Continental service, and remained in Col 
Scammell's regiment until the close of the war. He was wounded and 
four months a prisoner. The story of his service appears more 
fully in Vol. I. At the close of the war he returned to Plymouth and 
m. Dec. 18, 1783, Anna Cummings, dau. of Capt. Jotham Cummings, 
(see). He lived in Plymouth until 1796, when be settled in Groton. 
The family lived in Groton thirteen years. The relations between 
husband and wife during this time were not always harmonion& In 

YOL.II.-M 
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the year 1809 he went to Herkimer Co., in the State of New York, 
leaving his wife and children, who retumed to Plymouth and lived 
among their kindred. He removed from New York in 1813 to Ver
mont, and subsequently lived in Benson and in West Haven, where 
he d. August 15, 1825. He obtained a pension 1819. His first wife 
remained in Plymouth and waa pensioned aa his widow. For several 
yean she had a home with her eon, Henry Cummings Phillips, in 
Campton. 

L Amu., b. April28, 1784:. 
u. ABIGAIL, b. Deo. 26, 1785. m. Feb. rn, 1806, Dand Truell, of 

Grafton. Senn childzen, of whom (1) Betley m. ThoJDU Bartlett, 
eon of Moody Barilett, of Campton. She d. He m. 1e00nd, Mary 
A. Batchelder, dau. of Jaoob (see). (2) Abigail. m. Moodr Bart. 
leU, eon of Moody Barilett, of Campton, and their eon, Georse 
m. Jane George, clau. of Plioa M. George (eee). (8) lliram, m. 
Nov. 24, 1821, Nancy R1111ell, b. Rindge, March 20, 1802, dan. of 
Simeon and Martha (RUI88ll) Ruaaell. (4) Jotbam, b. 1819. 
m. Nov. 5, 1860, Mary Milligan, dau. of William Milligan (aee). 

iii. L01s, b. Feb. 18, 1788. 
iv. Joa11 SclaiPTuas, b. Deo. 21,1789. Lived and d. in Bruoawick, Me. 
v. Awos, b. August 28, 1791. Drowned in Late George. 

n. PoLLY, b. August 24,1793. d. young. 
Til. PoLLY, b. July1, 1796. 
nii. KA.TIB, b. July 17, 1798. 

il:. HBNBY Cuwwucoe, b. August 18, 1800. m. April 8, 1840, Margarc~ 
Phelps, dau. of Samuell'belpe. (See Nevins Regiater.) lie was a 
10bool teacher in this town many yeara, wacbiug several terma io 
the red IChoolboue which was burned, 1901. From 184:0 to 1860 
he .Jived in Campton, and hie farm was annu:ed to Plymouth, 1860. 
He removed to Peoria, Ore., where he d. about 1870. 

:a:. .TuSJt, b. Feb. 16, 1802. 
7. ::a:i. ALVAH, b. Oat. 80, 1808. 

xii. SsTn, b. April 22, 1807. 

8. NKHBIIIAH PHILLIPS. son of Amos 1• b. March 8. 1762. Came 
to Plymouth with the family when about five yean of age, and lived 
in this town until 1787. He waa a soldier in the Revolution, in Ool. 
Scammell's Continental regiment, from April,1779, to June.1783. He 
removed from this town to Danville, Vt., and several years later to 
Wheelock, Vt., where he d. March 12, 1843. Hem. in Plymouth, 
July 26, 1785, Elizabeth Brown, dau. of Silas Brown (see). She d. in 
'Danville about 1789. He m. second, in Plymouth, Jan. 16. 1791, 
Lydia Webstel.', dau. of Stephen Webster (see). She waa the mother 
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of five children. Hem. third, Elizabeth Miles, who d. Nov. 15,1841. 
The children, except Jacob W., removed to New York State. 

i. J AOOB W EBSTRR, b. Dan 'rille, Vt., Sept. 20, 1791. Had a home with 
his uncle Amoa Webster, in Plymouth, where he d. April 10, 
1818. lie is called Webe~r Phillips on tax-list of Plymouth. 

ii. LucY, b. 1798. 
iii. LAVINA, b. 17M. 
iv. ABIOAIL, b. 1796. 
v. PHBDB, b. 1797. 

vi. ARVILLA., b. 1806. 
vii. HuLDAR, b. 1809. 

viii. MoSBs, b. 1810. 
ix. AexNATR, b. 1812. 

X. LYDIA, b. 1814. 
:J:i. CLARISSA, b. 1815. 

:J:ii. FRANKLIH, b. 1817. 

'1. ALVAH PHILLIPS, son of John 1, b. Oct. 30, 1803. m. Dec. 
30, 1833, Ruth Atwood Sleeper, b. Feb. 3, 1809, dau. of Peter and 
Sally (Atwood) Sleeper. He lived in Alexandria, where be d. April 
21, 1867. She d. July 29, 1885. Oue child. 

8. i. JoaN F., b. June 28,1842. 

8. JoHN F. PHILLIPS, son of Alvah', b. June 23, 184:2. m. July 4, 
1859, Sarah A. Pattee, dau. of William S. and Elizabeth (McMurphy) 
P~ttee. She d. August 2, 1881. He m. second, Nov. 30, 1882, Sarah 
Achsah Ferrin, dau. o£ Jonathan Ferrin (see). He served in 12th 
N. H. Infantry, and lived in Alexandria until 1899, when he re
moved to Fryeburg, Me. He was a town treasurer of Alexandria four 
years, selectman four years, and representative two years. Nine 
children by first and one by second marriage, of whom several d. in 
childhood. 

i. HBNRT C., m. HaW.e M. Clarke, ud ainoe 1808 hu been the eftlcient 
nperintendent of the OODDty farm at Haverhill. 

ii. WILUAM A. m. Emogene Baundera. Lives in Aluudria. 
iii. L~~:vt H. m. Eva L. Bullock. Lives in Al8ll:&lldria. 
iv. Lou B. m. Henry Hall, .of Beading, Mus. 
v. ELLA R. Deceaaed. 
vi. JAsoN Faux, b. Nov. 80, 1885. d. JulJS, 1886. 

PIKE. 
1. JonN PIKB, from lAngford, Eng., in the ship ff James," -came to 

Newbury, 1635. He is named in Ipswich recordS and be d. in 
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Salisbury, May 26, 1654. On one oooaaion, at least,1637, he acted as 
an attorney in the conrte. · 

8. JOHN PIKB, son of John 1, named in will of his father as eldest 
son, was b. in England about 1613. m. Mary. Nine or ten chi1dren 
b. in Newbury. He was representative 1657, 1658, and removed 
about 1669 to Woodbridge, N.J., where hem. second, June 30, 1685, 
Elizabeth Fitz Randolph, and d Jan. 16, 1689. 

8. J OSBPB PIKB, eon of John 1, b. Newbury, Dec. 26, 1638. n1. 
Jan. 29, 1661/2, Susanna Kingsbury, dau. of Henry and Susanna 
Kingsbury. He was a deputy sheriff. While journeying to Haverhill 
be was killed by the Indians in Amesbury, Sept. 4, 1694. She d. 
Dec. 5, 1718. 

4. JosBPH PIKE, son of Joseph •, b. Newbury, April 17, 1674. m. 
1695, Hannah Smith. He d. Newbury, Oct. 17, 1757. He wn.s a 
lieutenant and a selectman of Newbury. 

5. JosBPH PIKB, son of Joseph '• b. Newbury, Nov. 4, 1696. m. 
Dec. 5, 1722, Lydia Drury, b. 1688, dau. of Thomas and Rachel 
(Rice) Drury, of Framingham, Mass. He lived several years in 
Newbwy, Mass. He purchased of Andrew Foster one-eighth of 
.. Buck Meadow " and the " Gage Farm " in Dunstable. He removed 
to Dunstable, where be d. March 28, 1778. Headstone. His wife d. 
Feb. 15, 1781. 

6. DANIEL PIKB, son of Joseph 6, b. Newbury, Feb. 23, 1725. m. 
Sarah Kendall, b. May 2, 1727, dau. of John Kendall, of Dunstable. 
He bought land in Dunstable, 1757. He lived in Dunstable many 
years. Late in life he removed to Westford, Mass., and in 1793 he 
removed from Westford to Hebron, where he d AprillO, 1795. She 
d Oct. 20, 1794. The birth of the eight youngest children, recorded 
in Dunstable. 

i. 
ii. 

lli. 

iv. 

7. v. 
vi. 

8. vii. 
viii. 

8ABAB1 b. Jan. 26,17{7. d. young. 
IBAAO, b. Deo. 12, 1749. m. Mary French. 
J.uru, b. Dec. 26,1761. m. March 8, 1778, Ruth Ingalls, of Dun· 

stable, dau. of John Ingalls. 
HuLDAH, b. Feb. 5, 1758. m. John Ingalls, eon of John Ingalls. 

He lived ill Tyngsboro, Mau. 
JOSII:PH1 b. June 5, 1757. 
LTDlA, b. August 24, 1769. m. Enoch Jewett. 
UarAB DauaT, b. July 7, 1761. 
EsTuaa, b. August 12, 1768. m. Stephen B. Goodhue, 100 of 

Nathaniel and Lydia (Hill) Goodhue, of Nottingham. Lived in 
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Campton. Their eon Nathaniel m. Polly Ward (eee), and their 
dau. Mary m. Moaee Ward (see). 

9. h. DANIEL, b. Deo. 6, 1765. 
:11:. Taoll.o\81 b. Sept. 6, 1767. m. Ruth Keye~. 

10. :ri. Mosu, b. April25, 1769. 
Jl:ii. 8ARAB, b. Aprill8, 1771. d. 1784. 

'1. JosEPH PIKE, son of Daniele, b. Dunstable, June 5, 1757. 
Lived in Dunetable a.nd in Hollis. In 1786 his homestead and other 
land was severed from Hollis and annexed t~ Brookline. He m. in 
Mason, May 27, 1778, Abigail Sawtell, b. Groton, Mass., Nov. 3, 1758, 
dau. of Ephraim and Abigail (Stone) Sawtell. He d. 1802. She d. 
1817. The traditions of the family assert there were fifteen children. 
Sixteen names are given by different informants, and possibly one 
name should be eliminated. 

11. i. 
iL 

iii. 
iv. 

v. 

vi. 
12. vii. 

viii. 
h. 

Jl:, 

Jl:i. 
xii. 
:riii. 

xiv. 

13. n. 
x,i. 

hRLBY, b. Sept. 20, 1778. 
NzwHALL, b. 1780. d. at sea, 1808. 
BaTSBT. m. - Reed. 
LuCY. m. Oct. 80, 1806, Paul DaYia, b. Muon, Feb. 28, 1782, eon 

of Joshua and Dorothy Davis. Removed to WarreD. 
HANNAH, b.l785. m. Samuel Peabody, b. Monaon, June 20, 1776, 

eon of Aaron and SWI&Dnah (Hobbs) Peabody. Lived in :Milford. 
He d. August 29, 1851. She d. in Maeoo, Sept. 26, 1876. 

ABIGAIL. m. Jceeph Law. 
JosEPH, b. March 15, 1788. 
MooDY. 
ELI. 
NATRAX. 

DANIBL. 
LuTaza. m. Jane Boynton. Rei. Newbury, :Mau. 
WILLIAM. m. April liS, 1824, Lucy Flint, b. Julyl8, 1798, dr.11. of 

Charles and Hannah (Marshall) Flint, of Tyngsboro, :Mau. He 
d. 1887. 

MART. m. Oct. 16, 1824, Jonas French, b. Augaat 121 17821 eon of 
Jonu and Betsey (Marshall) French. 

RALPH, b. April 11, 1796. 
RuPus, b. Nov. Ill, 1802. rn. 1827, Nancy Fulton, b. Thetford, Vt., 

March 18, 1807, dau. of Hoben and Grace (Weeks) Fulton. He 
d. in Waterbury, Vt., AprilS, 1884. She d. June 1, 1879. 8eYen 
children. 

8. URIAH DRURY PntB, sou of Daniele, b. Dunstable, July 7, 1761. 
A family record gives the date of birth July 8, 1760. He m. Sept. 10, 
1782, Hannah Keyes, b. Westford, Mass., May 6, 1761, dau. of 



684 

Jonathan and Elizabeth (Fletcher) Keyes. He removed to Plymouth, 
1790, and waa here taxed the two succeeding years. At the il•corpo
ration of Hebron, 1792, a part of this town, including the fann of Mr. 
Pike, wu included, and Plymouth lost a substantial citizen. He d. 
in Hebron, Oct. 18, 1822. She d. Feb. 11, 1833. 

L EzuiJ:L, b. Aupat 5, 1788. d. April 'n, 1784. 
iL En•u•L, b. M&Jl, 1784. d. Feb. 12,1806. 
~ Uau.a, b. Nov. 13, 1780. d. June 10, 1790. 
h ·. ISAI&B, b. Auguat 12, 1787. Settled in Concord, Erie Co., N. Y. 

He wu a aocoeuful farmer. He d. Sept. 16, 1866. Five children. 
v. H.un(AB, b. June 21, 1789. 
vi. Raoo&, b. Jan. 28, 1792. 

lf . .U. Uau.a, b. Hebron, July 29, 1794. 
Till. Jox&TILUI Ksna, b. May 10, 1796. m. :March 1, 1821. Lacina 

Gravea, and lived in Hebron and in Groton. d. Sept. 29, 1859. 
Six children. 

ix. J&OOB KDDALL, b. May 28, 1798. d. May 28, 18(K. 
z. lu&o, b. Oct. 6, 1802. d. Sepl 2f, 1882. 

:d. Nua&JfiiiL B&LL, b. March 26, 1805. Wu a medioal atudent and 
. a JOllDI man of auperior abili'f. He d . .MaJ 80, 1828. 

9. DAHIBL PIKB, son of Daniel•, b. Dec. 5, 1765. m. SUSBnnah 
---.• Lived in Hebron. 

· i. RBJUO:ZJ:B Fauoa, b • .May 22, 1787. m. Nov. 12, 1808, S1181UlD&h 
Wlae. 

It SALLY, b. June 18, 1789. 
ili. MOODY, b. April 21, 1791. 
iT. St18AXX&, b. April 19, 1798. 
v. RuJ'ua, b. Auguat 19, 1705. m. Nov. 18, 1821, PoUJ George. 
Ti. LUTBJ:R, b. Aaguat 80, 1798. 

TiL EzJCDJ:L, b. March 'n, 1808. 
TiiL Euu, b. June 16, 1810. 

10 .. MoBBs PID, son of Daniel1, b. April 29, 1769. m. Nov. 17, 
1791, Mary Ball Lived in Hebron and in Groton. He d. Sept. 26, 
1821. She d. Dec. 28, 1850. 

t. DavaY, b. Sept. 28, 1792. d. Deo. 28, 1795. 
iL DAXIBL, b. July 29, 1794.' d. young. 
iU, LuoiXD&, b. Jan. 1, 1796. 
lv. MARY, b. June 20, 1797. 

15. T. leuo, b. April f, 1799. 
TL Lov1u, b. Feb. 18, 1801 • 

. TiL RUT&, b. Nov. 24, 1802. 
Till. DA.MIJ:L, b. July 29, 18M. 
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ix. ARTHUR, b. March 6, 1806. 
%. T AMAH, b. Dec. 16, 1807. 

::d. Mona, b. SepL 17, 1809. 
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:zii. DRUBT, b •. Nov. 28, 1811. m. Louisa Burbank. d. llaTerhill, April 
80, 18M. 

%iii. SAMUBL, b. June 10, 1814. 

11. PERLEY PIKE, son of Joseph 7, b. Sept. 20, 1778. Came to 
Plymouth, 1805, where he had previously purchased land. The 
brothers, Perley, Joseph, and Ralph Pike, cleared land and built 
houses and gave a name to the elevation of land on which they lived. 
The name of Pike Hill remains to attest their industry and to remind 
later generations of their presence here. Perley Pike m. June 19, 
1804, Mary Cross, b. Alexandria, July 12, 1787. He d. in Plymouth, 
Oct. 28, 1838. She d. Jan. 26, 1844. 

16. 
17. 
18. 

i. 
ii. 

iii. 
iv. 

NEWHALL, b. Feb. 27, 18015. 
ELr, b. Sept. 8, 1806. 
ASHER, b. May 19, 1808. 
CAROLIMII, b. Feb. 20, 1810. unm. d. May 12, 1M2. 

v. MAHALA, b. Feb. 6, 1812. m. Amoa E. Senter (eee). 
vi. LucT, b. March 81, 1814. 
vii. DAVID C., b. June 4, 1817. Lost at sea, 1889. 

19. viii. JOKATHAK RoBBIN!!, b. June16, 1819. 
ix, STLVEBTBR, b. Dec. 6, 1821. d. Sept. 15,1828, 
x. EzRA T., b. March 81, 1824. A aolclier in &he Me::doan War. He 

d. in Mexico, Jan. 27, 1M8. 
20. :zi. JAcon, b. March 80, 1827, town record, but Feb. 24, 1827, in family 

Bible. He m. in Wilmot, Sept. 80, 1MS, Mary Ann Grover, and 
removed soon after to Lawrence, Kana., where he waa recently 
res. 

:ziL PERLEY, b. Jan.16, 1829. A aoldier in the Civil War. d. Kaneaa 
City, Mo., May 8, 1898. 

:ziii. IIARBIET JANII, b. June 28, 1882. 
:ziv. ANN MARIA, b. Oct. 28, 1884. 

12. JosEPH PIKE, son of Joseph 7, b. Hollis, March 15, 1788. Was 
taxed in Plymouth, 1810. He Jived next in Hebron four years, and 
returned to Plymouth, living at Pike Hill He was a soldier in the 
War of 1812. Hem. Nov. 22, 1810, Mary Hoit, b. Gilmanton, 1787, 
dau. of Nathan and Meribah (Perkins) Hoit. He lived in Plymouth 
until 1834, when he went to New York and to Illinois, where his 
oldest son wns residing. Mrs. Pike was an invalid, the 1'68uit of a 
carriage accident, and lived with her manied daughters. He visited 
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hie family oocaaionally and returned to live in Plymouth, 1847. He 
d. while visiting his brother Rufus in Waterbury, Vt., Mnrch 18,1867 . 
.Mrs. Pike d. at the home of her dau., Mra. Glover, Newbury, Vt., May 
4, 1875, buried at Hebron. Nathan Hoit, the father of Mrs. Pika, was 
a soldier from Sanbornton in the Revolution, enlisting 1780 for the 
war. He was assigned, a fifer, to CoL Scammell's Continental regiment. 
After the war he lived in Gilmanton, Ellsworth, and Bridgewater. In 
the census of 1840 he was a pensioner, living in Bridgewater, aged 76. 
Joseph and Mary (Hoit) Pike had eleven children. 

L JOIEPB, b. July 81, 1811. 
ii. M.ABT ELIZABETH, b. Feb. 7, 1813. m. Samuel C. Heath (aee}. 

iii. NATHAN, b. Feb. 10, 1815. d. May 18, 1816. 
h•. JbaJBAB, b. March 12, 1816. d. June H, 1816. 
v. Luoy ARM, b. May 23, 1817. d. Dec. 4, 1834. 
'ri. ELMIRA, b. Deo. 24, 1819. m. Sefu Glover (aee). 

'fii, AaroAu., b. Nov. 2, 1822. d. Nov. 22, 1822. 
viii. JusTIN, b. Nov. 6, 1824. d. May2, 1825. 
ix. NATHAN BolT, b. 13, 1825. unm. d. in California. 
%. WU.LUII LJCONABD, b. Sept. 9, 1827. 

:z:i. Roenu E., b. Sept. 28, 1832. m. Alvah .MoQ. Draper (see). 

13. RALPH PIKB, son of J oaeph 7, b. Hollis, August 11, 1796, came 
from Hebron to Plymouth, 1817, and lived on Pike BilL He was an 
industrions man and a good citizen. Hem. Nov. 29, 1821, Meribah 
Hoit, b. Ellsworth, March 11, 1799, dau. of Nathan and Meribah 
(Perkins) Hoit. 

i. ABIGAIL SAWTELL, b. April 28, 1823. m. Oct. 7, 1856, Bela A. 
Peck, and lived in New York Ci~y. (1) Ida Francena, b. Sept. 2, 
1858, m. July 21, 1884, Bon. George H. Lambed, of Newark, 
N. J. (2) Serena Estelle, b. August 4, 1860. m. May 3, 1882, 
Lewia Heaton, of }'ielding, Ia. (3) Alioe May, b. July 21, 1862. 

ii. PBIIOILLA WEB8TBB, b. June 6, 1824. 
iii. 8TLVKBTBR MoMTGOIIBRT, b. Nov. 24, 1825. m. Nov. 5, 18{0, 

:Maria Clark. He lived in New York City. Deceaeed. 
h·. CALVIN, b. Dec. 6, 1826, removed to Connecticut. m. a~ Collinsville, 

Conn., August 11, 1862, Fanny Lane. He enliatOO. ~e day of hia 
marriage, 7Ul Conn. Infantry, and waa mustered out a lieutenant. 
He d. at Collinaville, Conn., Oct. 24, 1893. (1) Amy Gertrude, b. 
April12, 1869. (2) Frank Wayland, b . June 12, 1875. 

v. AuouaTA WRITS, h. August 21, 1829. m. Sept. 8, 1850, Solon D. 
Pollard, of :Mancheater. (1) Ella Alfreda, b. 1855. d. Oct. 18, 
1873. (2) John W. , b. July 15, 1866. m. Deo. 12, 1888, Lena 
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Lane. He ie a baggage master B. ct M. R.R. Res. 'M Lowell, 
:Mua. 

Ti. CnaiBTOPB&R CoLUMBus, b. Auguat 8, 1882. Bee. EaetA>n, Pa. 
He entered the army a private, aer'ring in 6th N. Y. Infantry; 
wounded at Gaines Mills and lef& on the field for dead. He had a 
difFerent opinion and recovered. Transferred to Hth N. Y. 
Cavalry, and paBBed progressive promotions to major, and m118tered 
out Nov. ZT, 1865. He Ia in the insurance bDBinesa. m. Sept. 2, 
1854, Sarah A. Whitlock, who d. April 2, 1866. m. second, April 
22, 1868, Annie E. Hanaell. Six of their aeven children d. yonng. 
(1) Henry Clay, b. Dec. 81, 1879. 

vii. MKRIBAR FoGG, b. Sept. 2, 1884. m. Nov. 16, 1860, John Martin 
Stanton, of Manchester; He was a machinist and an inventor. 
Ile d. July 7, 1898, aged 75 yelli'B. She is living with her only 
child. (1) John F. Stanton, b. July 29, 1862. He ie State Archi· 
teet and Superintendent of Public Buildings of Kana.s, living at 
Topeka. 

viii. RALPH, b. June 8,1887, enlisted in United States army, was orderly 
sergeant, Co. I, lOth United States Infantry. Be wu ahot fatally 
at Salt Lake City, August 15, 1859, while serving u guard to the 
flrat United States court held in that historic city. 

ix. LuCY lloiT, b. April 24, 1840. m. May 21, 1862, William Bruce 
Gould, b. Oct. 21, 1840, son of Ira and Sarah (Hawkina) Gould, of 
New Village, L. I. He was a soldier in Civil War, and IUbee

quently a railroad conductor and stationary engineer. reB. in 
Winnetka, Ill. (1) Lilla May, b. Feb. 29, 1864. d. March 10, 
1865. (2) Edward Preston, b. Nov. 26, 1865. Bee. in Winnetka, 
Ill. (8} Bruce Mortimer, b. Oct. 16, 1878. An elecViolao, 
Chicago, m. 

14. URIAH PIKE, son of Uriah Drury', b. July 29, 1794, Was a 
farmer and a good citizen. He lived upon the homestead, caring for 
his parents in their declining years. In his age he lived several years 
in Plymouth at the home of his youngest son. He m. Oct. 18, 1818, 
Nancy Page, b. Sept. 29, 1796, of Dorchester. He d. June 24, 1878. 
His wife d. Feb. 25, 1870. Six children b. in Hebron. 

i. AusTIN FRANKLIN, b. Oct. 16, 1819. He attended the academieeat 
Plymouth and Newbary, Vt., and read Jaw with Ron. G«>rge W. 
Nesmith, of Franklin. He was an induatrlona, able lawyer, who 
practised with unnanal auoceaa about forty years in the court. of 
New Hampshire. He lived in Franklin, and represented the town 
in the legislature, 1850-1852, 1865 and 1866. He was apeaker of the 
house 1865 and 1866. Be wu a State senator 1857 and 1858, and 
president of the senate 1858. He wu a del~gate to the Republican 
National Convention, 1858, and wu three yean chairman of the 
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Republican Sta&e Committee. He ..,.. a representative to the 
Forty-third Congrea In 1883 Mr. Pike wu elected United States 
Senator for a full term. In the aenate he 'WU highly esteemed by 
his aaaooiatee, and through life hia ability and character oom
manded the respect of all. lie d. suddenly, Oct. 8, 1886. lie m. 
at; Andover, MillS., August 18, 1848, Elisabeth Farley, b. Oot. 27, 
1822, dan.' of Iaaao and I.ouiaa Farley. She d. Sept. 11, 1848. He 
m. aecond, Dec. 18, 1850, Caroline White, b. Warner, Oct. 21, 1822, 
dau. of Thomas Rowell and Mary HUDt (May) White. Three 
children. (1) Helen Jt~lizabeth Farley, b. Oct. 81, 1861. m. Oct. 
26, 1880, Bon. Frank N. Paraona, b. Dover, Sept. 8, 18M, eon of 
Rev. Benjamin Frauklin and Mary Ann (Nesmith) Parsons. He 
ia Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, rea. at Franklin. (2) Edward 
Austin, b. August 25, 1858. m. Jan. 1, 1880, Ida Taft Smith, b. 
Deo. 18, 1861, dau. of Jeremiah Smith, of Franconia. Bea. iu He
bron a few years, removed to Pueblo, Cot. (8) Caroline Frances, 
b. Sept. 29, 181S8. m. at Franklln, July 18, 1891, Walter Elmer 
Blirleigh, eon of Walter Borleigh, now aasiatant statistician of the 
Inter-State Commeroe Commission. Res. Washington, D. C. 

U. All.uro.a. M., b. :March 12, 1821. m. John F. Whittemore. She d. 
Jan. 1, 1878. 

Ui. EKBLID D., b. Jan. 1, 1828. m. John A. Drake (eee). 
tv. UaiAR A., b. Dec. 6, 1826. d. Nov. 17, 1832. 
v. N.a.TBANIKL A., b. June 22, 1882. Res. in Plymouth from 18M to 

1871. He was a reapeoted townsman, and a aelectman the fim two 
years of the Civil War. He removed from Plymou&h to Haverhill, 
where he now rea. He is a farmer and gardener. lie m. Eme
line Colby, who d. Sept. 4, 1878. He m. aeoond, Lucy -. 
(1) Auguatu Herbert, b. Nov. 17, 1866. m. March 7, 188fl, 
Carrie Marvin. (2) Etta Winnifred, b. May 22, 1868. m. Dec. 
81, 1876, Charlea B. Bullook. (3) Willard Uriah, b. March D, 
1860. m. --Freeman. (4) Hattie Emma, b. llayerhill, July 
80, 1881. Rea. Haverhill. 

vi. H.a.aai&T A., b . Jan. 20,1838. Was an eftlcient school teacher several 
years. She m. August 10, 1870, Romulus A. Buckland, and rea. 
in Ringwood, Dl., where he d. Auguat 10, 1885. Mrs. Buckland 
rea. in Ringwood. 

15. Isuo PIKE, son of Moses JO and Mary (Ball) Pike, b. April 4, 
1799. In early manhood be removt-.d to Haverhill. For many years 
be was engaged in farming and lumbering, and was once a merchant 
at the Corner. However, his industry and enterprise were more richly 
rewarded in the manufacture of whetstones, an industry which he 
founded and sagaciously promoted. He was tall, muscular, of dark 
complexion, and a typical representative of a sturdy family. He 
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d. Feb. 14, 1860. He m. Irene Dole, who d. Nov. 25, 1825. He 
m. second, June, 1827, Sarah (Morse) Noyes, widow of Person Noyes, 
of Haverhill. Two children by first and six by second marriage. 

i. JoBK D., b. Feb. 14, 1822. 
ii. la&N& D., b. May 4, 182j. 
iii. IsAAc, b. May 15, 1829. 
iv. SARAII M., b. Dec. 16, 1831. 
v. MBL1811A1 b. Dec. 26, 1838. m. John Lyman Ayer (aee). 
vi. ALoNzo F., b. August 26, 1835, for many ye&rll was an energetic factor 

in the enlargement of the Pike Manufacturing Company. Hem. 
Ellen M. Hutchins. He d. Sept. 18, 1891. 

vii. EDWIN BuRBANK, b. August 8, 1837. d. March 16, 18«. 
viii. EDWIN BuRBANK, b. April 7, 18f5. Is president of Ute Pike Manu

facturing Company, living at Pike St.atiou, in llaYerhilL 

16. NEWHALL P!KB, son of Perley u, b. Feb. 27, 1805. m. 1837, 
Levina Penniman, dau. of Nathan Penniman (see). In early man
hood he worked in Charlestown, Mass. He and his brother Eli were 
employed in hauling the material for Bunker Hill Monument. He 
was taxed in Plymouth, 1832 and 1833. He then settled in Haver
hill, and was engaged a few years making brick. Subsequently he 
was station agent B., C. & M. Railroad,.at North Haverhill. He was a 
selectman of HaverhilL He d. 1855. No children. 

17. ELI PIKE, son of Perley n, b. Sept. 8, 1806, was a brickmaker, 
and with his brothers made the brick for the old court house. Subse
quently he was a farmer of Haverhill, where he d. Feb. 18, 1883. 
He m . .March 18, 1832, .Mary Ann Sinnot, b. Saco, .Me., Sept. 10,1809 
dau. of William Sinnot. She d. Oct. 6, 1858. 

l. C&ARLU W., b. March 1, 1883. d. Sept. 10, 1886. 
ii. IIQ'ANT, b. April20, 1885. d. Mayli, 1885. 

iii. SARAH M., b. June 6, 1888. m. Julr9, 1855, Charles T. Collins. 

Three children: (1) Lena Emma, b. Feb. 1, 1869. m.
Broob. m. eeoond, Nahum W. Frencb,lumbermau, of Haverhill· 
(2) Leander A., b. Sept 25, 1871, a farmer of Benton. (8) Charlel 
P., b. April 21, 1877. m. June 80, 1896, Grace May Mum. He 
Is a blaobmith, Pike Station, Haverhill. 

iv. AMOS M., b. Oct. 24, 18.'19. m. Maroh 20, 1867, Lucetta S. Tyler. 
Rea. Haverhill. (J) Alvin D., b. NoV'. ttl, 1869. (t) Wilbur F., 
b. Nov. 7, 1870. (8) Susie D., b. Oct. 4, 1878. 

V'. HANNAH c., b. Sept. 29, 1842. d. Sept. 10, 1M3. 
vi. CLIFTON r .. b. June 5, 1844. m. Dec. 2, 1880, Zoriaa Copp. 

Rea. Shabbona, Mich. 
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yil. Fulfii:LIK E., b. March 7, 1845. d. March 28, 1847. 
yW. Ezu T., b. Oct. 25, 1848. m. Ool26, 1871, Jane A. Biabop. He 

d. Augaat 8, 1886. 

18. Assn Pl:KB, son of Perley n, b. May 19, 1808. Was a brick
maker of Haverhill, and a farmer in Watertown, Mass., and later in 
Woodstock, Conn., where he d. June 3,1862. Hem. in Boston, May 
29, 1843, Huldah (Jewett) Freethy, who d. June 30, 1852. Hem. 
second, May 23, 1853, Rhoda S. Olark, who d. Nov. 30, 1853. He 
m. third, Feb. 11, 1856, Maria Clark, a sister of second wife, who d. 
Dec. 18, 1876. 

L GsoaG& DALLAS, b. AuguR 28, 1844, 11th Conn. Infantry. lie 

d. in the eerrice, Jan. 4, 1868. 
U. )fAn ELu, b. Oct. 9, 18f7. Bel. Woodatook. Conn. 
iii. RATTI& AaABIU.LA, b. Auguat 14, 1849. m. Sept. 4, 1879, Johu 

Cotton Stackpole, who d. by a railroad acciden~ Cheater, Mus., 
Auguat 8, 1898. 

fy. CaABLU ELBRIDGE, b. June 7, 1852. m. May 25, 1875, Julia 
Emma Wheelock. Be ia a maohiniat and plumber, Woodatock, 
Conn. 

18. JONATHAN ROBBINS PIKB, son of Perley 11, h June 16, 1819. 
m. August 25, 1847, Sarah A. K. Gordon, of New Hampton, who 
bad been a school teacher in Plymouth. They res. several years in 
Collinsville, Conn., and removed, 1852, to New Hampton, where he 
was a merchant· and farmer. He d. Oct. 16, 1895. Mrs. Pike res. 
in New Hampton. No children; one by adoption. 

l. ELLA E., d. May17, 18-. 

10. JACOB PIKB, son of Perley n, b. March 30, 1827. He was an 
early emigrant to Kansas, and has res. many years in Lawrence. 
He m. at Wilmot, Sept. 30, 1848, Mary Ann Grover. Three children. 

i. LIZZIE, b. Jan., 1852. d. April, 18M. 
ii. ADDI& Fa .. urou, b. Oct. 81, 18M. m. June 17, 1772, Francia C. 

Burbank. Rea. near Stanatead, P. Q. 
ill. Fa&D AuGusTus, b. Dec. 29, 1856. 

PILLSBURY. 

1. LIBUT. DANIEL PILLSBURY, son of Joshua and Rebecca (Witham) 
Pillsbury, b. Boscawen, April 15, 1765. The lineage is Lieut. 
Daniel 1, Joshua 6, Joshua •, Daniel•, Job 1, William1• Lieut. Daniel 
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m. Feb. 5, 1788, Eunice Thurlow, b. Newburyport, April 6, 1765. 
He lived in Boscawen, where he d. Dec. 8, 1844. She d. Oct. 27, 
1847. Eleven children. 

2. DANIEL PILLSBURY, son of Lieut. Daniel 1, b. Boscawen, March 
20, 1789. m. Nov. 26, 1812, Dorothy Searles, of Hill, who d. June 4:, 
1819. He m. second, Nov. 9, 1820, Betsey Burleigh, of Franklin. 
He removed from Boscawen to Plymouth, 1825, and from Plymouth 
to Campton, 1836. In Campton he was a farmer, and conducted a 
lumber mill and a grist mill. He subsequently removed to Newbury
port, Mass., where he d. Jan. 19, 1872. His wife Betsey d. Sept. 
19, 1868. Two children by first and three by second marriage. 

i. ELVIRA D., b .• June 25, 1815. d. Augua~ 8, 1824:. 
ii. Mnvrx, b. July 11, 1818. m. May 2, 1889, Mary J. Craig, who d. 

April18, 1854:. Hem. second, March 6, 1868, Mary H. Darling. 
He was a machinist, living in Newburyport, MUll. 

iii. MARY ANN, b. Sept. 10, 1821. d. Jan. 2, 1884:. 
lv. Josuu B., b. June 19, 1828. d. Dec. 28, 1888. 
v. llrcNJAMIM D., b. Oct. 25, 1824:. m. 1841:1, Maria Chandler. He was 

a clergyman and presiding elder of the Methodis' Eplsoopal 
Church, rea. several years in Middletown, Conn. 

PILLSBURY. 

1. ALVA Sr.nTH PILLSBURY, b. Haverhill, 1844. Has lived in Ply
mouth since 1868. He is a farmer at West Plymouth. Hem. 1876, 
Martha .Jane Draper, dau. of Reuben Draper (see). She d. Jan. 29, 
1903. Two children. 

i. EvA BLANCH&, b. Feb. 18, 1880. d. Jan. 1, 18915. 
ii. ALvA Mosu, b. Nov. 6, 1884:. 

PLUMMER. 

1. HENRY PLUMMER \Vas a wheelwright and lived in Plymouth from 
1868 to 1873. He m. Elizabeth Tucker, of Campton; m. second 
Mahala Gilman, of Bristol. m. third, 1868, l!'lorilla A. Young, dau. of 
ThomllS JeD'erson Young (see). She res. a widow, in Plymouth. 
Three children by first, one by second, and two by third marriage. 

i. :MARY ANN. d. in Campton. 
ii. ELIZABETH JAKE. m. --Gilman, o£ Moultonborough. 

iii. FRANK H. Taxed in Plymouth, 1870. 
iY. JULIKTTB. Res. New Jeraey. 
v. WILLIAM HEMRY, b. Feb. 26, 1869. unm. Res. Campk>n. 
vi. GEORG& W ASHIKOTON, b. May18, 1871. m. Lillian Cubing. He 
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re1. Aahland. (1) Arthur llenrJ, b. OoL G, 181K. (2) Flora Hay, 
b. Jan., 1890. (3) Kaiberioe Abbie. 

POLICE. 
1. GASP:IR PoLio., son of John, b. Metti, Italy, April 20, 1856. 

Oame to America, 1882, locating in Concord. He removed to Ply
mouth, 1890. He is a dealer in fruit, foreign and domestic, and baa 
a commodious salesroom on Main Street. For several years he had a 
salesroom in Boston, and of late he bas bad branch stores in Berlin 
and Woodsville. He m. in Italy, 1881, Sartori Dominisa, who d. 
1883. While visiting his native land be m. second, June 26, 1888, 
Moru.zzia Gniditta, b. Pozzolo, Italy, April 15, 1868. 

i. Joa., b. MeW, ltaly,'April12, 1882. Now in baaiDeel with his 
father, iu Plymouth. 

li. GuJOLIO, b. July, 1888. d. Feb., 1884. 
ill. GuJOLIO, b. Jan. 21, 1889. 
iT. V&MIJTO, b. June 24, 1801. 
T. AvA, b. MayG, 1897. 

TL CaAaLa, b. JUDe 29, 1898. 

PORTER. 
1. JoaN PoBTBR, emigrant ancestor, b. Dorset, England, 1596. 

Oame to Hingham, Mass., 1635. He was a constable, 1641, and 
deputy to the General Court, 1644. He removed to Salem about 
1646, where he d. 1676. The name of his wife was MaTy. Eight 
children. 

a. S.uroBL PORTBB, son of John1, b. about 1635. Lived in Wenham, 
Mass., and there owned a house and considerable land. He was a 
mariner and "being bound to the Barba.does" he made a will dated 
Feb. 10, 1658. He d. very soon after the date of the will. Hem. 
Hannah Dodge, dau. of William Dodge, of Wenham. She m. second, 
Dec. 2, 1661, Thomas Woodbury, of Beverly, Mass. 

8. JoHN PoBTBR, son and only child, of Samuel I, b. 1658. In
herited the farm of his father. He m. Lydia Herrick, b. 1661, dau. 
of Henry Herrick, of Beverly, Mass. He was a farmer and a malt
star, and was prosperous and respected ; moderator, several years, 
representative, 1712, 1724, 1726. He d. March 8, 1753. She d. Feb. 
12, 1737. Eleven children. 

6. NKBBKU.B POBTBB, eon of John 1, b. Wenham, Mass., 1692. 
Was a weaver. He lived in Wenham and in Ipswich. He m. 
Hannah Smith, dan. of Hazadiah Smith, of Beverly.· He d. 1784. 
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5. SAMUEL PoRTBll, son of Nehemiah 4, b. 1723. Lived in Boxford. 
Hem. Sarah . He d., leaving three children, May 10, 1750. 

8. JoHN PoRTER, son of Samuel', b. Boxford, Mass., March 10, 
1747/8. Harvard University, 1767. He read for medicine, and settled 
in Holderness as a physician. He removed to Plymouth,. I 780, and 
having read law with Samuel Livermore, he was admitted to the 
bar at the spring term, 1784. Through life he was often called Dr. 
Porter, '\nd on the enrly tax-lists in recognition of' his professions he 
is styled" Dr. John Porter, Esq." He was a man of learning and 
ability, and successfully labored in his office and in the courts about 
thirty years. He d. Feb. 13, 1813. (See Vol. L) Hem. 1767 in
tentions in Boxford, Mass., 1767, Sarah Martyn, a relative of' 
Elizabeth (Martyn) Cushing, the wife of Rev. John Cushing, of' Box
ford, Mass. Mrs. Porter was a woman of refinement and culture and 
many traditions of her attainments are current in Plymouth. She 
published a small volume of verse of' merit, which bears the following 
title-page: "The I Royal Penitent I In three parts I To which is added 
I David's Lamentation I over I Saul and Jonathan. I By Mrs. Sarah 

Porter I or Plymout~ in New Hampshire I Printed at Newburyport 
I By G. J. Osbome I Mal'ket Square." The title-page bears no date 

of imprint. The only copy of which I have knowledge is one of the 
treasures of the library of J. Eastman Peeker, of Concord. Mrs. 
Porter d. at the home of her eldest dau., Mrs. Paine, at Williamstown, 
Vt., in Dec., 1831. 

i. SARAn, b. Boxford, MIMI., March 22, 1708. m. in Plymouth, Jane 
7, 1790, Elijah Paine. (See below in this register.) 

ii. ELIZADJI:TR Cusanm, b. Sept. 18, 1777. m. in Plymouth, March 
2, 1795, Eliphalet Kimball, b. Bradford, MIMI., Oct. 17, 1769, eon 
of Nathaniel and Mary (Woodman) Kimball. Hewu an eminent 
physician of Orford, where he d. March 26, 1842. She d. Dec. 
27, 1889. Ten children. 

iii. MA.noARET. unm. d. Williamstown, Vt. 
iv. JAn. m. Paul Stanton. 
v. JoaN Dt:NIUE. Dartmouth College, 1799. d. Beaufort, 8. C., 1802. 

Elijah Paine, b. Brooklyn, Conn., Jan. 21, 1757, soo of Seth 
and Mabel (Tyler) Paine, of Pomfret, Conn., grandson of Seth and 
Mary (Morris) Paine, of Pomfret, Conn. m. in Plymouth, June 7, 
1790, Sarah Porter, b. March, 22, 1768, dau. of John and Sarah 
(Martyn) Porter. He was the foremost man of his time in Vermont. 
lie was a lawyer by profession, and through life he was active in 
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business affairs. Harvard, 1781; LLD., Harvard, 1812; also Uni
versity of Vermont, 1825. He was a member or Constitutional 
Convention of Vermont, 1786; representative, 1787 to 1791 ; judge 
of Probate,1789-1791; Judge or Supreme Court of Vermont, 1791-
1794; United States denator,1795-1801, Judga United States District 
Court, 1801-1842; trustee of Dartmouth College, 1806-1829. His 
home was in Williamstown, Vt., where he d. April 21, 1842. In his 
labo1'8 his wife was a helpmeet, in his hono1'8 a companion, and in the 
family a wise and loving mother. She d. May 31, 1851. 

l. SARAH. d. young. 
ii. SARAH. d. young. 

iii. 'MARTYN, b. July 8, 1794:. Harvard, 1818. Studied medicine with Dr. 
John Warren, of Boston. Practised in Montreal, P. Q.,1816-11!22. 
Removed to New York, where he became eminent aa a physician 
and author. His works comprise "The Cholera Asphyxia of New 
York," "Medical and Physiological Commentaries," 8 vola., 
"Materia Medica and Therapeutics,"" The Institute of Medicine." 
All of these have been highly commended by the profeaaiou in 
America and in Europe. In 1841 he waa the principal factor in 
founding the University Medical College connected with the 
University of New York, of which he waa one of the faculty 
many years. He waa a member of several learned societiea iu 
Europe and AmeriCL LL.D., University of Vermont, 18M. 
Be d. in New York, Nov. 10, lff17. Hia son Robert Troup Paine 
d. a student at Harvard University. 

iv. ELIJAH, b. April 10, 1796. Harvard, 1814; Law School, Litchfield, 
Conn. He waa an able lawyer of New York. }'or several years 
he waa aasociated in practice with Henry Wheaton, and be 
aasiated in the prepantion of the Wheaton Reports. Later he 
published a volume of United States Circuit Reports. In 1880, in 
connection with John Duer, he published "Practice in Civil Actions 
aud Proceedings in the State of New York.'' He waa elected, 
1800, judge of the Superior Court of New York, and held the' 
oflioe until his death. He m . .Meta Pennington. He d. while 
journeying in England, Oct. 6, 1858. 

"'· CuAnLu, b. April15, 1799. Harvard, 1820. lie devoted his life to 
buainesa and State affairs. He lived in Northfield, Vt., and 
aasumed charge of au extensive wooUen factory which had been 
erected by his honored father. He built many buildings, and 
his farm was one of the beat managed in Vermont. He wa.s the 
principal projector of the Vermont Central Railroad, and one of 
the men whose inftnence in monetary centres and whose energy 
and perseverance made the building of that railroad pouible. 
He was elected goveruor, 18U, and re-elected, 1842. He inherited 
much of the buainesa ability and spirit of enterprise which dis-
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tinguished his father and through life he waa a man of ln4oenoe 
and force. He made Hberal contributions to the .VOngregatlonal 
Church of Northfield, and to the academy, and he donated Janda 
for the Catholic Church and cemetery. He d. in Waco, Tex., 
July 6, 1853. His visit to Teus was for the purpose of for
warding a proposed railroad to the Pacifto ooaat. 

vi. CAROLINE, b. May 5, 1801. m. her cousin, John Paine. Res. in 
New York City, where she d. about 1886. 

vii. SoPHIA, b. May 15, 1808. m. June 12, 1828, James Cutler Donn, 
b. Feb. 7, 1801, son of Capt. Samuel and Sarah (Cotler) Dunn. 
He waa a merchant of Boston, MBIII., and an honored factor in 
commercial and monetary circles. Twelve children: (1) Sarah, 
b. April 8, 1824. uum. (2) Samuel, h. Nov. 10, 1825, deceased. 
(S) Anna Jones, b. June 18, 1827. m. Thomas M. Day, of 
Hartford, Conn., a dau., Ellen Channing Day, m. Charles J. 
Bonaparte, of Baltimore, Md. (4) James Cutler, b. March 11, 
1829. unm. d. 1866. (5) Charles Paine, b. August 25, 1880. 
(6) Caroline Paine, b. Sept. 19, 1832. (7) Sophia Paine, b. Oct. 
81, 1884. m. April 80, 1855, David Rice Whitney, b. Boston, 
Jan. 10, 1828, son of William Fiske and Frances Ann (Rioe) 
Whitney. He is prominent among the bankers of Boston and 
president of New England Trust Co. Mrs. Whitney d., leaving 
two daughters, Dec. 17, 1885. (8) Mary Ann, b. August 1, 1888. 
d. August 14, 1886. (9) William Appleton, b. Jan. 12, 1888. d. 
July 80, 1839. (10) Harriet Hoppio, b. Nov. 17, 1889. d. April 
15, 1842. (11) Horaoe Sargent, b. June 11, 1842, a lieutenant in 
Civil War. d. in the service, May 20, 1868. (12) Franoee Louisa, 
b. Nov. 25, 1848. m. 1861, William T. Bury, of Sheffield, Eng. 

viii. GzoROB, b. Jan. 2, 1807. Phillips Exeter Academy ; Dartmouth 
College, 1827; pursued his law studies with Chancellor Kent in 
New York and with Joseph Bell in Haverhill, admitted to the 
bar, 1830. He practised in the courts of Essex Co., Vt., 
and Grafton and Coos Co., two or three years. Gov. Bell, 
in "Bench and Bar," locates him at Northumberland, but he 
probably lived RCross the river in Guildhall, Vt. In 1838 he 
removed to Providence, R. I., and became editor and one of the 
proprietors of the "Providence Journal." Three years later he 
removed to Massillon, Ohio, where he d. a few months later. He 
was o. mAn of ability and attainment. 11 Physically, mentally, and 
morally he was generously endowed." He m. May 12, 1829, 
Martha Olcott Porter, b. Newbury, Vt., Dee. 5, 1807, dAn. of Ben
jAmin and Martha (Oioott) Porter and grand-dan. of Col. Asa 
Porter, of HaverhilL He d. Oct. 2, 1886. 

PORTER. 
1. GRI1.ZBLL rouTER, of Plymouth. m. 1795 (intentions July 7), 

Hezekiah Smith, of Northumberland. He was an early settler in 
't'OL.U.-36 
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Northumberland, and a selectman from 1798 to 1803. Her parentage 
is not revealeft in the records. 

PORTER. 
1. C&sAB PoBTBB, and wife Chloe lived in Plymouth. He was 

not taxed, and the only mention of him found is the record of 
the birth, of "a copy of his sire in face and gesture " as well as name 
and color. "Oa!aar Porter and Chloe, his wife, had issue, Oaar Ply
mouth, free born at Plymouth, April 22, 1776." 

POTTER TON. 
1. THOIIAS PO'lTDTON, son of John and Ann (Johnson) Potterton, 

· b. Lincolnshire, England, Feb. 26, 1821. Came to New York, 1853. 
Lived in Stanstead, P. Q., several years, removing to Campton, and 
from Campton to Plymouth, 188~. He m. 1859, Hannah Uretta 
(Tripina) Brownsett, b. St. Thomas, P. Q., Nov. 3, 1829, dau. of John 
and Eliza (Lungeway) Tripina, and wido'\f of John Brownsett, of the 
British army. He d.1904. The children of John and Hannah Uretta 
Brownsett were: Louise, b. Dec. 28, 1846; Hannah, b. Feb. 7, 1849; 
Joseph, b. May 11, 1851; Nancy, b. July 24, 1853; Daniel, b. Sept. 
3, 1855; Alice, b. Feb. 2, 1857. Six children of Thomas and Hannah 
U retta Potterton. 

i. Jolllf, b. Sept. 26, 1861. Bee. L;ynn, Maae. m. Nov. 12, 1888, 
Elizabeth Alexander, dau. of Andrew Alexander. 

H. Alnus, b. Nov. 2, 1863. d. Lowell, Mua., June, 1886. 
ill. TBoKAB, b. July26,1~6. m. Hattie Av&rJ. R•.ln Maine. 
iv. WILLIAM, b. March 26, 1867. Rea. Some"iUe, Maa. 
v. G~:oaoz, b. Ma1 2, 1869. Bee. Roxbury, Mua. 
vi. Fun, b. June 28, 1871. Bee. in Plymouth.-

POWERS. 

1. RBUBBN PowBRs, b. St. Johnsbury, Vt., 1796. Res. in his 
· native town until about 1840, when he removed to Boston, Mass. 
He removed from Boston to Plymouth, 1844. He was a farmer and 
a good citizen. Hem. Jemima Blodgett, dau. of Abiel Blodgett(see). 
He d. May 7 •. 1879. She d. Oct. 21, 1881. They bad two children 
b. in St. Johnsbury. · 

i. CALVIK B., b. 1888. In earl1 manhood wu in the emplo1 of t.be 
corporations of Mauchuter five 1ean and nbeeqaently a farmer 
iD Doroh•&er until 1896, when he removed to Weotwort.b. He 
m. 1866, Am1 G. Clark, dau. of Samuel and Be&ee1 (Rollina) 
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Clark, of Dorchester. The1 have four daughten. (1) Alma A. 
(2) Beuie J. (3) Nellie M. (4) Mamie E. 

ii. LuciUs D., b. 1884. m. 1857, Eliza Sanbom, of Lisbon. He wu 
a travelling salesman, living in Fall River, Mau. He wu killed 
in a railroad accident, Ma76, 1862. No children. 

POWERS. 

1. WALTER PowERs, b. Essex, England, 1639. Came to America, 
1654. m. March 11, 1661, Trial Shepard, dau. of Dea. Ralph Shep
ard, of Malden. d. at Littleton, Mass., }'eb. 22, 1708. 

2. DANIEL PoWERS, son of Walter 1, b. May 10, 1669. m. April 
8, 1702, Elizabeth Whitcomb. m. second, Martha Bates. Lived in 
Littleton, Mnss. 

3. l)ETER PoWERS, son of Daniel 1 and Elizabeth (Whitcomb) 
Powers, b. Littleton, Mass., 1707. He was the first settler of Hollis; 
captain and commander of an expedition to northern New Hampshire, 
1754, and in French war, 1755. He m. 1728, Anna Keyes, of 
Chelmsford. He d. August 22, 1757, aged 50. Rev. Peter Powers 
was his son and Rev. Gmnt Powers his grandson. 

4. NAHUM PowERS, son of Capt. Peter and Anna (Keyes) Powers 
b. Hollis, .April 11, 1741. Was one of the gmntees of Plymouth, and 
came hither with the early settlers. He was taxed continuously 
until aud including 1776. He m. Feb. 7, 1769, Abigail Wheat, b. 
Hollis, August 15, 1748, dau. of Thomas and Mary (Ball) Wheat. 
She was a sister of Rev. Joseph Wheat, of Grafton. He se"ed in 
Capt. Moses Dow's company at the Lexington alarm, remaining in the 
siege of Boston and sharing the honors of Bunker HilL He was in 
Capt. John Willoughby's company, 1777. In his application for a 
pension he makes no mention of these two enlistment& In 1776 he 
served eight months in Capt. Nehemiah Lovewell's company, Col. 
Bedel's regiment. In 1778 be enlisted for one year in Capt. Timothy 
Barrows's company, Bedel's regiment. In his application he states 
that he was taken prisoner by the Indians, near lake Champlain, 
August 10, 1781, and exchanged May 17, 1782. His wife d. in 
Plymouth, Sept. 13, 1774, and it is supposed that he was not again 
married. He removed from Plymouth to Newbury, Vt., in the year 
1777, and later lived in the State of New York. He was living, 1818. 
Three children were bom in Plymouth. 

i. NARUM, b. Jan. 21, 1770. 
u. JriARY, b. Oct. 19, 1771. 
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Jii. Ennua, b. Feb. 12, 177f. Probably waa reared by friencla or 
Jela~vee in Plymouth, aa one Ebenezer Powers was tued 1796, 
and Uiree auoceediog years. He m. Feb., 1799, Nancy Darling, 
and removed &hat year to Thornton. 

POWERS. 

1. JOSKPH Powns, son of William and Mary (Thompson) Powers, 
b. Groton, May 19, 1802. m. March 17, 1825, Betsey Blood. He 
lived in Groton until1837, when he removed to Plymouth. He was 
an active, intelligent citizen, and was held in high esteem. He re
moved to Haverhill, 1842, and in 1845 he was appointed sheriff of 
Grafton Oo. for the term of five years, and was reappointed 1850. 
He was an executive councillor 1871 and 1872, and a delegate to the 
CoD8titutional Convention which convened Dec. 6, 1876. He lived 
<Upon a farm at North HaverhilL He d. March 19, 1879. 

l. So•, b. Julyll, 1886. d. July12, 1886. 
li. C.noLDm, b. Joly7, 1887. d. April 80, 1858. 

PRATT. 

L TBOIIAB PRA.Tl', b. 1740. Lived in Hollis. In the Revolution 
he served in Capt. Reuben Dow's company, 1775, and was wounded 
in' the right arm at Bunker HilL He enlisted early in 1777 into the 
Continental service and was assigned to Capt. House's eompany, Col. 
Cilley's regiment, and remained in the service until June, 1783. On 
a descriptive roll he is described, light complexion, 5 feet 9 inches 
tall. Be was placed on the State roll of invalid pensionel'S, June 7, 
1783, and continued until Sept. 14, 1786. He m. Sept. 27, 1764, 
Caty Cummings, b. Hollis, Feb. 28, 1744, dau. of Jarahmael and 
Hannah (Farwell) Cummings (see). Six children. He m. second, 
Apri113, 1779, Anna I..awrenr.e, who d. Jan. 1,1806. Four children. 

2. DAVID PRATI', son of _Thomas and Caty (Cummings) Pratt, b. 
Hollis, June 2, 1765. m. August 18,1789, Elizabeth Spalding, b. Pep
perell, Mass., Sept. 16, 1766, dau. of Lieut. Joseph and Phebe (Spald
ing) Spalding. Lieut. Joseph Spalding was killed at the battle of 
Bunker BilL David Pratt removed to Plymouth, 1791, and seven 
years later removed to Hebron. In the Revolution he served as a 
marine on the frigate, the " Hague." One child, b. in Hollis, three b. 
in Plymouth, and one or more b. in Hebron. 
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J. DAVID CuMMTKGII, b. Jan. 9, 1790. Wu a 10hool teacher M't'ftal 
years in Plymouth. 

ii. JOIIBPH SPALDING, b. Dec. 18, 1791. m. July 211 18141 Sally 
Walker. 

iii. RKBBCCA VARNUM, b . Nov. 29, 1798. m. Nathaniel Currier (see). 
lv. V ABNUH. m. Elizabeth Lovejoy, dau. of Stephen Lovejoy. Their 

dau., Laura Ann, b. Hebron, Oct. 22, 1881, m. Oot. 7, 1861, WiJ.. 
liam A. Berry, son of Gov. Berry, and livee in Bristol, and their 
dan., Emma Pratt, b. June 17, 1866, librarian of Mino'-Sleeper 
Library, Bristol. 

v. ELIZABBTII1 b. 1806. 
Ti. C&ARLBS, b. 1811. 
vii. LuTHER, b. 1817. 

PRESOOTr. 
1. JAMES PRESCOTT, emigrant ancestor of the New Hampshire 

family of Prescott, came from Derby, county of Lincolnshire, England, 
1665. He settled in the part of Hampton now Hampton Falls. 
He was one of the proprietors of Kingston, and removed to that 
town, 1725, where be d. Nov. 25, 1728, aged about 85. Be m. 
1668, Mary Boulter, b. Exeter, May 15, 1648, dau. of Nathaniel 
Boulter. She d. Oct. 4, 1735. 

2. JAMES PRESCOTT, son of James 1, b. Sept. 1, 1671. m. March 
1, 1695, Maria Marston, b. Hampton, May 16, 1672, dau. of William 
and Rebecca (Page) Marston. He m. second, June 17, 1746, Abigail 
Sanborn. She was a dau. of Edward Gove, and was the widow of 
Philemon Dalton and Benjamin Sanborn. He was a soldier at Port 
Royal six months, 1701. Deacon. 

3. SAHUBL PRESCOTT, SOD of James 1, b. March 14, 1697. tn. Dec. 
17, 1717, Mary Sanborn, b. Hampton, July 28, 1697, dau. of Joseph 
and Mary (Gove) Sanborn. Selectman, to\vn clerk. He d. June 12, 
1759. She d. May 28, 1757. 

4. JoBBPH PRESCOTT, SOD of Samuel1, b. Nov.17, 1725. m. Molly 
Norris, b. May 22, 1734, dau. of James Norris, of the part of F..xeter 
now in Epping. He removed from Hampton Falls to Epping. He was 
active in the Revolution, and mBjor of Col. Stephen Evans's regiment, 
and a member from Epping of the third Provincial Congress. Be ' 
removed, 1783, to Sanbornton, where he d. April 8, 1815. His wife 
d. ~,eb. 6, 1815. 

5. SAHUKL PRESCOTT, son of Maj. Joseph 4, b. Epping, August 29,_ 
1760. m. Dec. 15, 1783, Mary Rundlett, b. Exeter, Nov. 23, 1762,~ 
dau. of Josiah and Mary (James) Rtmdlett. He lived in Sanbornton.' 
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Seleotman, representative, captain. He d. Sept. 16, 1807. She m. 
second, David Morrison. 

8. JAJIIS PRBSOO'IT,son of Samuel I, b. Nov. 9,1787, removing from 
Sanbornton. He was a carpenter and builder in and near Boston. 
He returned to his native town, and there d. :March 26, 1872. He 
m. Oct. 17, 1808, Lydia Morrison, b. Sanbornton, Nov. 9,1788, dau. 
of David and Sarah (Dustin) Morrison. She d. July 18, 1844. He 
m. aeoond, Feb. 17, 1845, Mary B. (Kimball) :Morse, b. Sanbornton, 
Deo.l0,1803, dau. of Caleb and Edna H. (Woodman) Kimball, and 
widow of Joseph Morse. Shed at the home of her son in Dorches
ter, Yay 15, 1878. 

7. KnmALL CA.L'IB PRESCOTT, son and only child of James 8 and 
Mary Prescott, b. Sanbornton, Ju)y 29, 1848. He is a carpenter, 
and res. a few yeal'S in Dorchester, removing, 1878, to Wentworth. 
For a few subsequent years he was a railroad conductor, running from 
Fabyans to Lunenburg, Vt. He removed, 1890, to Plymouth, and has 
been employed in the construction of several substantial buildings in 
the village. He res. on South Russell Street. He m. Maria Elizabeth 
Chandler, b. Rumney, Dec. 8, 1858, dan. of EdwardS. and Ma1·y Eliz
abeth (Daniels) Chandler. Seven children. 

i. EDITH MARIA, b. Wentworth, Dec. 5, 1878. m. May 24, 1898, 
Perley II. Simonda, son of WaUer F. and Sarah A. Simonda, of 
Alexandria. Rea. in Plymouth. He is fireman, B. & M. R.R. 

H. JAKu Euous, b. Lunenburg, Vt., Jan. 16, 1882. Fireman, B. & 
M. R.R. 

iii. ERNKBT KIMBALL, b. Feb. 28, 1888. Fireman, B. & M. R.R. 
it'. ETHEL :MART, b. Wentworth, Oct. 15,1884. Plymouth High School, 

1902. 
T. KATBKRJNIIi EoN.&., b. Lincoln, June 8, 1889. 

Ti. JOHN EARL, b. Plymouth, Feb. 20, 1891. 
Tii. MONA ETTA, b. Plymouth, Dec. 8, 1892 • . 

8. JosHUA PaBSOOTT, son of James 1 and Mary (Boulter) Prescott, 
b. Hampton, March 1, 1669. Lived in Hampton Falls. 

9. JosHUA PRBSCOTT, son of Joshua 8, b. about 1713 .. m. Abigail 
Ambrose, dau. of Nathaniel Ambrose. m. second, Mary Moulton. 
He removed to Chester. Five children by first and four by second 
marriage. 

10. JOSEPH PRBSCOTT, son of Joshua • and :Mary (Moulton) Pres
cott, b. Chester, June 8, 1767. m. Oct. 28, 1790, Lydia Worthen, b. 
August 25, 1772, dau. of Lieut. Ezekiel and Abigail (Bartlett) Worthen. 



P.BBSOOT'.r. 661 

He was a Carmer of Bridgewater, representative, town officer, and a 
highly respected citizen. He d. Nov. 7, 1861. She d. April 25,1852. 
A dau., Almira, b. May 5, 1810. m. Joseph Huckins, son of Joseph 
(see). 

11. JBSSE PRBSCO'IT, son of Joseph 10 and I.ydia (Worthen) Pre. 
cott, b. April 24, 1800. Lived in Bridgewater. He was a captain in 
the militia, representative, 1840, 1841, and a selectman many years. 
He m. Jan. 8, 1827, Eliza Harriman, dau. of John Harriman (see). 
He d. March 17, 1871. She d. Nov. 24, 1889. Four children. 

i. AARON CuARLBII, b. June 18, 1829. m. March 17, 1858, :Marinda 
A. Webster, dau. of William Webster (eee). He was a promi
nent citizen of Bridgewater, removing to Bristol, 1875, ~d to 
Montpelier, Vl, 1901, where he now re1. One chlld: (1) Ar~ 
thur Webster, b. May 4, 1861. m. Nov. 1, 1882, Helen M. 
White. lie m. eecond, Sept. 15, 1898, Bertha L. Scribner, who d. 
:May 28, 1900. Hem. third, Oct. 10, 1901, Elizabeth Chandler. 
He is cashier of M. &: W. R. Railroad, rae. at Montpelier, Vt. 

ii. LucJKN WJLLJAKII, b. Sept. 24, 1881. He was a student three yean 
at the Conference Seminary, Tilton, two years at the Biblical 
Institute, Concord, teaching eohool in Bridgewater, Northfield, 
Rindge, Stratford, Tamworth, and the academy in Hill. In 
1855 he joined the New Hampeblre Conferenoe of the Methodilt 
Epiecopal Church, and hall filled appointments, SVatford and 
Northumberland, 1856-1858; South Tamworth,1858-1860; Strat
ford, 1860-1862; Hinsdale, 1864-1866; North Haverhill, 1866-
1868 j North Charlestown, 1868-1871; Sunapee, 1871-1874; Hille
boro' Bridge, 1874-1876; Rumney, 1876-1879; Warren, 1879; 
Eut Haverhill, 1880. Hie health failing, he accepted super· 
numerary relation, and bas supplied much of the time, res. the 
past twenty yean in Warren. He bas been a devoted pastor and 
in several tow01 bas been engaged in the supervlaion of the public 
achoola. He bas been an intelligent correspondent in the com
pilation of the family regietera. He m. August 12, 1857, Julia 
Platt French, of Stratford. Four children. (1) Wlllie Andrew, 
b. August 28, 1858. d. Nov. 16, 1861. (2) Ettie Lucia, b. Oct. 9, 
1865. m. Sept. 1, 1892, Fred C. Gleason, merchant and poetmas. 
tar, at Warren. (B) Frankie Jeeee, b. May 19, 1860. d. Sept. 6, 
1869. (4) Gracia Belle, b. July 18, 1874. Bates Collep,1896, and 
now aseietant in South PorUaod, Me., High SchooL 

iii. AKANDA ANN, b. April 11, 1887. m. March 28, 1888, Daniel W. 
Spencer, b. Berwick, Me. He was a carpenter, liring in Berwick, 
whore he d. Two children. (1) Jeuie S., b. May 4, 1870. {2) 
Wilbur Daniel, b. Jan. 24, 1872. Darlmouth CoUep, 1896. m. 
August 14, 1902, Florenoe M. Ford. He ill a lawyer M Berwick. 



652 PBJISOOT'l'- PRBSSJ:Y- PRBSTOl!T. 

iT. OaPRA JAn, b. Ma;r 4, 1881. m. Ma;r f, 1881, Herbert A. Shaw, 
a farmer, paper m&Dufacturer, and later proprietor of Sqaam Lake 
BoWie. She d. Feb. 9, 1875. Four children. (1) Jeeeie AmaDda, 
b. Jane If, ISM. (2) Etia Jane, b. Augut 16, 186G. m.1887, Ben· 
jamia Jonee. (8) Ruthie Bell, b. Sept. 11, 1871. (4) Suie Dell, 
twin, b. Sept. 11, 1871. m. May li, 1897, RU1881l F. Goodwin. 

12. DANIIL MOULTON' Pauoorr, son of Joshua • and Mary (Moul
ton) Prescott, b. Chester, Jan. 26, 1764. m. 1789, Relief FAton, dau. 
of William and Ruth (Bradley) Eaton. He lived in Cheater and 
Raymond, and in Plymouth and Bridgewater. He was in Plymouth 
1809 and 1815-1824, removing to Wellaborough, N. Y., where be d. 
Feb. 25, 1851. She d. Feb. 5, 1847. They had nine children, but 
none of them became identified with Plymouth families. 

PRESSEY. 
1. THOIIIAB PBISBBY, son of Moses, b. July 24, 1816. m. Susan 

Harran, b. April 6, 1817, dau. of John Harran, of Bridgewater. He 
was a tinsmith and lived in Bridgewater, Hanover, and Lyme, remov
ing to Plymouth, 1864. He continued in this town the business of 
tinman and dealer in furniture and for several years be was proprietor 
of a livery stable. His wife d. Dec. 18, 1893, and be removed to 
Thetford, Vt. Two children. 

i. WARREN Mosa, b. July 6, 1889. m. Deo. 1, 1884, Oriaa Vilona 
Eastman, b. Verahire, Vt., June 28, 1841, dau. of Jonathan and 
Sally (Flanders) Eastman. He removed to Plymouth, 188-1, and 
conducted a reetanrant a few yean, was also engaged in the tin· 
ware buainea with his father. He d. l!'eb. 28, 1889. For twenty 
years Mn. Preasey hu coudacted a millinery store in thia town 
and for aeveralyean in Kidder'& Block. Two children: (1) Lilla 
Susan, b. Sept. 20, 1889. m. James F. Gould (aee). (2) 
Clarence Warren, b. July28, 1872. d. Dec. 26, 18":o. 

li. JuLIA A., b. May :lS, 1844. d. Feb. 7, 1882. 

PRESTON. 
1. JOSEPH WILLIAH PRESTON', son of Micbael and Mary (Merrill) 

Preston, b. Stanatead, P. Q., Nov.l4, 1826, was a physician and dentist 
in Plymouth from 1863 to 1879. He removed to Bl'istol and there 
conducted a drug store four years, when he removed to Somersworth. 
He m. Ruth C. Emmons, b. Bristol, Nov. 12, 1825, dau. of Aaron 
and Betsey (Somes) Emmons. She d. in Plymouth Sept. 9, 1866; 
he m. second, Sept. 6, 1867, Calista Emily Doton, dau. of Seth Doton 
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(see). She d. August 3, 1877. He d. suddenly in Wobum, Mass., 
April 20, 1898. Three childred. 

i. C.&aan: E., b. 1847. m. John D. Burt. She, a widow, d. in Ply
mouth, Sept. 27,1880. (1) WillieT., b. 1868. d. May5, 1~. 

ii. MART ELDONNA1 b. March 4, 1870. d. August 19, 1870. 
iii. Jo&ltPliiNB W. State Normal School, 1892. Rea. Somersworth. 

PRINCE. 

L Rxv. MonRIS WATSON PRINOB, son of Rev. Ammi Cushing and 
Jane Newell (Davis) Prince, b. East Boothbay, Me., July 26, 1843. 
D.D., Wesleyan University, 1890. He joined the New Hampshire 
Conference, Methodist Episcopal Church, 1871, and his first appoint
ment was at Plymouth, 1871-1874, with subsequent appointments 
at Concord, Dover, and Haverhill, Mass. New York East Conference, 
1884, with appointments at Stamford, Conn., Brooklyn, N. Y., Bristol, 
Conn., New Haven, Conn. In 1896 he was called to the chair of his
tory and poliUcalscience, Dickinson College. Hem. Nov. 12, 1867, 
Katharine McNeil }'amum, b. Oct. 31, 1847, dau. of Benjamin and 
Katharine {McNeil) Farnum. 

i. MAurnoz IU.YMOND, b. Plymouth, August 14, 1872. d. Oct., 1872. 
ii. L&ON CusHING, b. Concord, May 15, 1876. Grad. Dickinson Col

lege and Dickinson Law School, now professor Dickinson 
College. 

iii. EDITH 8TUDI.1CT1 b. Dover, June 11, 1877. Grad. Centenary Col
legiate Inatitute, and New England Conaervatory of Music, and 
now one of the faculty of Dickinson College, Carliele, Pa. 

PULSIFER. 

1. JOSEPH PULSIFER, b. Ipswich, Mass., 1705. m. Sarah Lovell, 
and lived in Ipswich. He was a soldier in the French and Indian 
war, dying in the service near Lake George, 1756. 

2. JosEPH PULSIFER, son of Joseph 1, b. Ipswich, Mass., Feb. 13, 
1745, was a cabinet maker in Ipswich in early manhood. He m. 
1769, Mary Drown, dau. of Moses Brown (see), and the same year 
remo,·ed to Campton. He settled near the centre of the town and a 
few years later he removed to the farm, now of David Bartlett 
Pulsifer. He d. 1832. She d. 1830. The number of persons bearing 
the name of Pulsifer who have lived in Plymouth is limited, but 
many descended from tbe eleven children of Joseph and Mary (Brown) 
l'ulsifer are widely scattered. 
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L Josua, b. 1770. m. Abigail Willey. Lim in Ca111pton. 
ii. MAn, b. 1772. m. Dariu Willey. 

iiL 8-LRAB, b. 1774. m. JOihua Fle\oher (eee). 
iv. AKK.&., b.l776. m. Samuel Elliot, of Thornton. 
T. IUn.LB, b.1778. m. Trianm Bartlett;, of Rumney. 
Ti Joa•, b. Feb. 18, 1781. m. Mary Palmer, dau. of Joeeph and 

Martha (Taylor) Palmer, who d. April 80, 1839. m. second, 
Martha L. F01111, dau. of Stephen and Keziah (Stearns) F01111. He 
d. Augaat Ul, 1874. She d. 188j. 

vlL Mosu, b. June 2, 17M. m. 1810, Mary Bartlett, dau. of Dea. 
D&Tid and Joanna (Haselton) Bartlett;. Lived lD Campton where 
he d. May 81, 1856. A dan. Hannah BarileU, b. July 10, 1820. 
m. Dea. Wllliam G. Brown (see). A dau. Sarah LoTell, b. 
March 4, 1882. Res. Plymouth. 

a. Tlli. Ca.&RLas, b. March 15, 1788. 
iL 8AKOBL, b. 1789. d. 1790. 
z:. B.:nn, b. 1782. m. Jacob Giddings. 

xi. RoTa, b. July28, 179j. m. Jamea Burbeck. 

8. OHARLBS PULSII'SR, son of Joseph1, b. Campton, March 15, 
1788. m. April 23,1814, Nancy Webster, dalL of Daniel C. Webster, 
(see). He lived in Plymouth about three years and removed, 1816, 
to Canandaigua, N.Y., where he d. Jan., 1823. With her fQur chil
-dren, Mrs. Pulsifer returned to Plymouth and tenderly cared for them. 
She d. Dec. 25, 1868. 

i. S.u.&.u J.LNB, b. Plymouth, Jan. 28, 1815. m. SepL 4, 1886, Olcot' 
Pierce. Lived in Lowell, Mus., and Sao Diego, Cal 

ii. Cu.&.BLB81 b. Plymouth, July 25, 1816. He learned the trade of 
aaddler of James Miller, and was taxed in Plymouth, 1838, 1840, 
1841. He pursued a coune of preparatory atudy and iu 1842 he 
became a millllionary to the Indiana ud labored in Missouri 
from the nmmer of 1842 until 1848, being exposed to manJ 
hardahipe, and becoming endeared to the Indiana for hia eervi081 
as physician and teacher. lie returned to New England 1M8, 
and reoeived a oommiaaion from the Ameri041l Board to return aa 
a regular miaaionary to the Ojibwaa near Lake Superior. lie wu 
a faithful laborer until hia weakened eyeaight influenced bim to 
apply for a release, which waa granted, Dec., 1856. In youth he 
loat an eye by accident, and the sight of the remaining waa 
weakened. Be retired to a farm at Rosamond, m., where he d. 
suddenly, May 6, 1861. He m. 184:1, Hannah Hall or H&DDah 
Hall Swinerton. No children. 

iii. JoB.N WBBaTJ:a, b. Canandaigua, N.Y., Dec. 8, 1819. In hia child
hood hia widowed mother removed to Plymouth, and he had a 
home aeTeral yeara with an uncle lD Campton. It ia remembered 
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that when a young man he walked from Campton.to Conoord to 
hear Daniel W ebeter in one of his apeechea there. He m. April 2, 
1844, Selina Hermann, b. Derby, Vt., Jan. 20, 1819, and the fol
lowing year he removed to Lycoming, Pa., and the nut year to 
New London, Ia. In 1860,leaving hia family In Iowa, he made an 
overland journey to California and there engaged in gold hunting 
and mining. He discovered and aold the Creaoent mine, and 
visited Iowa, 1863. With hia family he returned to California, in 
1865, and baa ainoe rea. at San Joet! and Indian Valley. He d. at 
San Jo!M!, March 25, 1874. (1) Mary Ellen, b. March 2, 1845. 
m. May 29, 1871, Charles Cooper Amea, who d. San Joec§, Cal., 
Jan. 2, 1899. (2) Martha, b. Oct. 6, 1847, a journaliat, and wu 
connected fifteen years with the San Joet! "Dally Mercury." (8) 
John Wesley, b. Oct. 11, 1849. d. aame day. 

iv. JoaJtPn, b. August 11, 1821. Waa a physician. He followed his 
brother to California and purchased a tract of land in Colusa Co., 
where he d. Nov. 4,1869. He m. FranCM (Cooper) Semple, widow 
of Dr. Robert Semple. (1) Joaeph, b. 1857, a journalist, d. Chi. 
cago, Ill. (2) Ruth, b. 1859. m. Philip Baker. (8) Martha, b. 
1861, m.-Crowley. m. second, Frank Jacob, of San Franciaco, 
Cal. 

PUTNEY. 
1. JoHN ALVIN PuTNEY, son of John and Sally (Batchelder) 

Putney, b. Concord, August 23, 1883. Dartmouth College, 1856. 
Admitted to the bar, 1858, and opened an office in Plymouth. He 
was taxed in Plymouth one year, 1858. He removed to Concord 
and soon aft.er to Memphis, Tenn. He served as quartermaster in a 
Kentucky regiment in the Union army. Near the close of the war 
he l'eturned to Memphis, where he d. May 21, 1865. He m. 1856, 
Lucinda L. Roberts, dau. of Harrison Roberts, of Warner. m. second 
1860, Celia Bowers, of Louisville, Ky. 

PUTNEY. 
1. JOSEPH PuTNEY, a native of Grafton. m. Ann W. Davis and 

lived in Wentworth, where he d. 1880. 
I. DUDLEY DAVIS PUTNBY, son of Joseph t, b. Wentworth, May 12, 

1846. m. August 12, 1879, Ida Josephine Hardy, dau. of Abram 
Hardy (see). He res. a few years in Michigan, coming to Plymouth, 
1886. He was a farmer and d. in Plymouth, June 7, 1892. She m. 
second, Dec. 17, 1893, Eugene S. Sanborn, son of IsaacS. Sanborn, 
and now res. in Woodstock. 

l. Nurau A., b. Feb. 18, 1881. m. Nov. 28, 1898, George H. Bean. 
She d. Woodstock, Nov. 2, 1898. 
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QUINCY. 

QUINOY. 

1. HoN. Josu.R QuiNOY, son of Samuel and Elizabeth (Hatch) 
Quincy, b. Lenox, Mass., March 7, 1793. Samuel Quincy was a 
lawyer several years in Roxbury, Mass., and removed to Lenox, 1787. 
Josiah Quincy was an able and distinguished lawyer of Rumney, a 
foremost and potent promoter of the Boston, Concord & Montreal 
Railroad, a state aenatol', president of the senate, a director of the 
Pemigewasset Bank, and a trustee of the Holmes Plymouth Academy. 
(For biographical sketch see " Granite Monthly," Vol. VIII., p. 334, 
Childs's Gazetteer of Grafton Co., p. 112, and " Bench and Bar," 
p. 600.) He m. April 5, 1819, Mary Grace Weld, dau. of Col. 
Jabez Hatch Weld (see). She d. Dec. 7, 1844. Hem. second, Oct. 
25, 1845, Harriet Tufts, dau. of Ezra G. Tufts. (See Cilley Register.) 
She d. about 1865. Hem. third, June 11, 1868, Mary H. Dix, dau. of 
James H. and Ann (Blaisdell) Dix, of Boston, Mass. She had pre
viously been married and divorced, aasuming her maiden name. Her 
dan. Mary, by the first marriage, m. Orville W. Lane, M.D., of Great 
Barrington, Maas. Hon. Josiah Quincy d. Jan. 19, 1875. His widow 
m. Charles H. Taylor, of Great Barrington, Mass. He d. April15, 1904. 

Six children of Josiah Quincy by first and one by second 
marriage. 

i. MARTHA GaAoB, b. Feb. 5, 1820. m. Auguat 111, 1846, Jonas D. 
Sleeper, eon of Jonas and SaUy (Bean) Sleeper, of Gilford. He 
was clerk of the oourta of Grafton Co., 1848-1856; State sen
ator 18M and 1855. He removed from Haverhill to Concord, 
1868, ud was oaahier of Capitol Buk, 1868-1860. In 1860 he 
waa appointed clerk of the oourte of Merrimack Co. lle d. 
Sept. 9, 1868. She d. Oct. 29, 1896. 

ii. ELIZA.BBTH JANB, b. Sept. II, 1828. d. Sept. 11, 1826. 
iii. 8AIIU&L IIATOB, b. June 20, 1827, a gentleman of culture and 

ability. Representative from Romney, 18611. He removed to 
· Lanoaater, Mau., where be d. Dec. 12, 1908. lie m. Dec. 7, 

18118, Sophia Louisa Eaatman, b. Feb. 18, 1830, dau. of Beuja
min and Sophia (Symmes) Eastman, of Medford, Mue., and 
Derry. She d. Sept. 11, 18511. He m. aecond, Nov. 11, 1856, 
Sarah A. Webster, dan. of James ud Maria (Eayra) Webster, of 
Derry. Two children. (1) Josiah Batch. (2) Graoe Weld. 

iY. CB.&.RLU EDWARD, b. May 29, 1881. d. March 6, 1838. 
v. ELIZABBTB Fa.A.KCB8, b. March 17, 1888. m. Dec. 6, 18118, Jamea A. 

Dix, b. Nov. 21, 1828, son of James H. and Ann (Blaisdell) Dix, of 
Bolton, M888. He d. Oct. 11, 1866. Two children. (1) Jamea 
Quincy. (2) Mary Grace. • 
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vi. JosiAH, b. July1,1886. m. Apri121, 1869, Ellen A. Webster, dau. 
of James and Maria (Eayra) Webster, of Derry. Heres. Lancuter, 
Mass. Three children. (1) Charlea Edward. (2) Harriet Grace. 
(8) Arthur Grace. 

vii. MARY ANM, b. May 18, 1864. m. 1876, Willard F. KinllD&D. 
Two children. (1) Quincy. (2) Elizabeth. 

RAMSAY. 

1. HUGH RAMSAY, from the north of Ireland, was pe.rt owner and 
commander of a sailing vessel He conducted several colonies of 
Scotch-ll'ish settlers to America. In 1724 Charter, James Moor sold 
to "Hugh Ramsay lately from Ireland" his rights in the undivided 
lands of the township. Many of his descendants have honorably 
filled important positions. His wife was Ann. Their children were 

i. JoaM, b. August 14, 1717. Settled in Greenfield. 
ii. MARY, b. June 5, 1719. 

2. iii. JAKES, b. March 16, 1720/1. 
iv. Huon, b. Jan. 16, 1723/4. Lived in Londonderry. d. Nov. 11, 

1787. ~·amUy. 

v. MATTHEW, b. May 29, 1726. 
vi. MAROARET, b. June 9, 1729. m. James Steele, b. March 25, 1724, 

son of Thomas and Martha (Morrison) Steele. Removed to Antrim. 

9. JAMES RAMSAY, son of Hugh 1, b. March 16, 1720 fl. He was a 
prominent citizen of Londonderry, a selectman. Nine children. 

i. Huon, b. Londonderry. Lived in Plymouth, 1774. to 1785, when he 
removed to Holderness. He was a soldier from Plymouth, and a 
selectman of llolderuesa many years. 

ii. MATTHEW lived in Rumney, removing to Plymouth, 1802, where he 
lived until 1819. A record of his family is not secured. He m. 
probably second, April16, 1810, Sarah (Lovejoy) Emerson, widow 
of Nathaniel Emerson (see), who d. 1819. 

iii. WILLIAM, b. Londonderry, 1751. m. Euphemia Moore, b. London
derry, 1758, dan. of Dea. Robert and Letitia (Cochran) Moore. 
They lived in Walpole and in Sutton, Vt. He d. March 1, 1823. 
She d. Sept. 5, 1841. 

iv. JAMES. m. MRry Nesmith and lived in Greenfield. 
v. JosM. d. unm. in Londonderry. 

vi. RoBERT. Removed to Maine. 
vii. viii. is:. Daughters who m. Steele, Boyse, and McGlothen. 

3. TIIOHAS RAMSAY, b.1752. Probably a son of Matthew and grand· 
son of Hugh 1, Was a soldier in the Revolution, from Rumney. He 
m. August 27,1772, Abigail Craig, b. Chester, August 4, 1748, dau. of 
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David Craig (see). They were members of the church in Plymouth, 
but lived in Rumney. They were intelligent and respected. He d. 
Jan. 6, 1837. She d. Jan. 8, 1837. 

1. Huaa. 
ll. Jox.&TBA!f. 

f. iii. DA.VID. 

&. iy. M.&TTJDw, b. AprD 11, 1779. 
.... J.A.MII8, b. 1792. 

..... M.&.aT • 

'· DAVID RAKSA.Y, son of Thomas •, m. Hannah Greenough, dan. of 
William Greenough (see). They lived in Rumney, where he d. Jan. 
6, 1853. She d. Feb. 14. 1826. 

1. WILLIAM. d. spotted fever, 1815. 
ii. C.&.RPI:NTB&. cl. spotted fever, 1815. 

iii. Joana. d. epot&ed fever, 1816. 
iv. HuarETTA. m. Lewis Keyes (see). 
v. HAKKAB. m. Amoe H. Craig. 

ri. v ALBBJA. m. Charlea Clark ehapman. 

6. lhTrHBW RA.HSA.Y, son of Thomas •, b. Apn111, 1779. m. April 
30, 1812, Nancy Haseltine, b. May 1, 1792, dau. of John Haseltine. 
He lived in Rumney, where he d. Sept. 18, 1851. 

i. PI:KLBT AYI:R, b. Aprilll, 1818. 
ll. IBAAO P.&TTIIRBOK, b. Sep~ 11, 1818. 
ill. BoBAK, b. Jan. 81, 1821. 
iT. EKJLT1 b. Augua' 29, 1826. 

BAND ALL. 
1. EuGENB CLA.RENOB RANDALL, son of Francis A. and Jennie 

(Chase) Randall, of Wentworth, and grandson of James and Eleanor 
(Avery) Randall, of Barnstead and Ellsworth. Was b. Wentworth, 
July 25, 1871. He m. Sept. 16, 1898, Elimbetb Frazer, b. July 24, 
1873, dau. of John H. and Irvilla E. (Hoyt) Frazer. He came to 
Pymouth in December, 1899, and is janitor of the Normal School 
buildings. 

RANDOLPH. 
1. WILLIUI F. RA.:NDOLPH, son of Samuel and Anna (F1ude) Ran· 

dolph, b. Northampton, England, August 14, 1817. Hem. May 28, 
1844, Lucy Sharp, b. Cranford, England, Dec. 22, 1818, dau. of 
William and Martha Sharp. He was a landscape gardener and came 
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from England to Bristol, 1869, his wife and three children coming in 
the spring of 1870. He cared for the Bristol Cemetery with unusual 
efficiency several years. He d. in Bristol, August 14, 1898. She d. 
May 10, 1878. 

2. WILLIAM: J. RANDOLPH, son of William F.l, b. June 15, 1859. 
Grad. Bristol High School, was a printer in the office of the " Bristol 
Enterprise" also at Laconia and in the government printing office at 
W asbington. He was employed on the staff of the " Lowell Courier., 
anti came from there to Plymouth, 1886, where he was employed on 
the " Plymouth Uecord" and where he established a job printing office 
which be sold in 1889 to Chase and Wright. He was editor and 
manager four years of the" Meredith News." He is the regular corres
pondent of the Boston Daily and Sunday "Globe," and the" Manchester 
Union." Mr. Randolph was census enumerator,1900, seleotman,1904, 
and he has been an efficient and courteous correspondent concerning 
the " History of Plymouth." Hem. Nov. 30,1885, Elizabeth A. Bayley, 
dau. of Timothy Eastman Bayley (see). 

RAYNER. 

1. WlLLIAM RoBBRT RAYNER, son of William, b. Southam, Oonn., 
July 29,1853. m. Jan.l,1877, Jennie H. Blanchard, ofNew Ipswich. 
He is a butcher, removing from Tewksbury, Mass., to this town, 1895, 
and now res. Neponset, Mass. 

i. WtLLIAH ARTHUR, b. August 22, 1878. 
ii. EowtN RoBIIlRT, b. May 15, 1881. 

Hi. F.aao IRvtMCJ, b. June 9, 1888. 
iv. liARRY WEB8TICR1 b. Bept. 10, 1887. 
v. GaoROB ABBOT, b. Nov. 2, 1890. 

vi. CHARLES HUBERT, b. April 22, 1892. 

READ. 

1. EsDRAS READ, emigrant ancestor of one of the families of Reed, 
or Read, which has been numerously represented in New Hampshire, 
was in Salem, Mass., 1637, later of Wenham, and a representative, 
1648 and 1651, and subsequently one of the founders of Chelmsford 
Mass. In 1660 he sold his lands in Chelmsford, and removed tQ 
Boston, where he d. 1680. Grave-stone in Copp's Hill Cemetery. 

2. OBADIAH READ, son of Esdras 1• m. August 19, 1664, Anna. 
Swirt, and lived in Boston, where he d. about 1718. His wife d, 
Sept. 13, 1680. His grave-stone at Copp's Hill Cemetery. 



560 BB~ -:aDD. 

3. THoMAS Run, son Obadiah 1, b. July, 1665. Settled in Chelms
ford, Mass. He had sons, Thomas, Jonathan, William, Esdras, John, 
and by second wife, Hannah, Benjamin, and Timothy. 

ol TROIUS READ, son of Thomas 1, b. 1687. m. March 14, 1709/10, 
Sarah Fletcher. He lived in the part of Chelmsford which is now 
W eatford, and was a leading man in town affairs, a justice of the 
peace and town officer. He d W eatford, Dec. 24, 1773. 

5. JosBPH Run, son of Thomas '• b. Chelmsford, Mass., June 4, 
1716. m. in Concord, Mass., May 30, 1737, Ruth Underwood, b. 
Chelmsford, 1719, dau. of Joseph and Susannah (Parker) Underwood. 
The record of marriage appends " both of W eatford." Westford was 
severed from Chelmsford, 1729. He was a man of distinction, a rep
resentative from Westford nine years. His wife Ruth d Feb. 8, 
1771. 

8. Josvu RBAD, son of Joseph 1, b. Westford, Mass., Oct. 9, 
1746. m. Nov. 11, 1771, Martha Fletcher, b. June, 1754, dau. of 
·Gel'8hom and Lydia (Townsend) Fletcher (see). She was a sister of 
Joshua Fletcher and of the wife of Lieut. Jonathan Robbins. Here
moved, 1773, from Westford to Plymouth, and settled in Lower 
Intervale. He was a farmer and a good citizen. Selectman, 1783, 
and an ensign in the militia. He d. July 23, 1820. She d. Jan. 4, 
1832. 

i. RuT&, b. Westford, Dec. 22, 1771. m. F.dward Senter (see). 
ii. MARTHA, b. Westford, August •• 1778. m. Crisp n. Noyes (see). 
iii. MARY, b. Plymouth, May u;, 1775. m. Enoch Melvin (see). 
iv. LYDIA, b. Jan. 8, 1778. m. Richard Bayley (see). 
v. SAaAu, b. Jan. 1f, 1780. m. Samuel Ward (aee). 

vi. MIRIAM, b. June 6, 1782. m. Nov. 25, 1802, Mark Chue, of 
Sandwich. 

vii. HANNAH, b. Oct. 25, 1784. m. May 20, 1804, Henry Currier (see). 
m. aecond, 1822, Capt. Oliver Taylor, a farm.- of Thetford, Vt. 

viii. SusANNA, b. Sept. 6, 1787. m. Benjamin Darling (aee). 
7. ix. Joe&PB1 b. May 7, 1792. 

'1. JosEPH Run, son of Joseph •, b. May 7, 1792. m. May 10, 
1813, Susan Cummings, dau. of Jonathan Cummings (see). He was 
a farmer on the homestead, building a new bouse on higher land to 
avoid inconveniences formerly experienced from the annual freshets. 
He d. August 10, 1842. She d. Sept. 19, 1872. 

i. G~:oRo• CuxxiNOB, b. August 28, 1814. m. May 1, 18U, Phebe 
Currier, dau. of Aaron Currier {see). He wu a farmer of 
rlymouth, where he d. Sept. 18, 1874. 
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H. JAu, b. NoT. 80, 1816. d. NoT. 8, 1889. 
iii. JosaPR, b. MaJ16, 1819. d. Oct. 20, 1820. 

8. iT. WILLIAM HABTIRoe, b. August 22, 1822. 
T. LAURA, b. April 28, 1826. m. llaniel H. Currier (111111). 

'ri. JoenR HENRY, b. Feb. 2, 1829. d. Jan. 27, 1834. 
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8. WILLIAM HASTINGS REED, son of Joseph 7, b. August 22, 1822. 
m. Nov. 28, 1861, Mary E. Moses, b. Campton. He was a farmer on 
the old homestead. He d. Oct. 28, 1881. She d. June 15, 1884. 

I. CRARJ.JI:S WILLIAM, b. May 14, 1863. m. May 1,1885, Mary E. 
Currier, b. Ashland, 1862, dau. of Edwin B. and Mary A. 
(Smith) Carrier. He is a farmer of Aahland. (1) Inez Ella, b. 
Oct., 1888. (2) Hazel Elizabeth, b. Feb. 4, 1899. 

9. ll. llBKRY W., b. Anguet 10, 1865. 
iii. JIUflflll: MAT, b. Oct. 23, 1867. m. August 12, 1897, Alfred H. Al

drich, eon of William A. and Mary A. (Haynee) Aldrich, of Upton 
Mus. 

iv. GKOROK CuMMINOB, b. Sept. 20, 1869. d. June 80, 18M, drowned. 
v. JosBPB MoaB&, b. March 80, 1872. Plymouth High School, 1891. 

Rea. Plymouth, an eeteemed employ~ of W. G. &: I. H. Chaae. d. 
Jan. 8, 1902. 

\'1. Faa» HASTIROII, b. Sept. 20, 1876. d. Feb. 16, 1877. 

9. HENRY W. REED, son of William Hastings 1, b. Augu11t 10, 
1865. m. Oct. 29, 1885, Lizzie Bell Foster, dau. of Samuel Foster 
(see). She d. Oct. 19, 1886. m. second, Carrie Isabel Foster, da.u. 
of Samuel Foster (see). He was a farmer on the ancestral home
stead, being the fourth generation in possession. One hundred and 
twenty-two years after the settlement in Plymouth of Ensign Joseph 
Reed, he removed to the village, 1894, and now lives on the Daniel 
Currier place. Three children. 

L A1lTBUR HII:NRT1 b. Oct. 17, 1886. 
ii. LuLA MAROARET, b. April 2, 1889. 
iii. CLARKROB Josna, b. Nov. 80, 1898. 

10. LBON.A.RD READ, son of Joseph 1 and Ruth (Underwood) Read, 
and brother of Ensign J osepb •, b. Westford, Mass., April 23, 1750. 
m. 1769, Bethia Herrick, and lived in Westford, where he d. J uoe 8, 
1811. 

11. JOEL READ, son of Leonard 10, b. Westford, Masa., 1776. m. 
Jan. 7, 1810, Joanna Chandler, b. 1789, dau. of William and Joanna 
(Reed) Chandler, of Westford. He removed to N aahua about 1825. 

12. EDWIN UANBOM Run, son of Joelll, b. Westford, MR81., July 
2, 1815. m. Lucy Sawyer Tarr, of Gloucester, and removed, 1861, 

YOL. 11.-:Je 
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from Nashua to Dorchester, and from Dorchester to Plymouth, 1879. 
He wu a selectman of Dorchester seven years. 

13. JoBL EooAB Ruo, BOD of Edwin Ransom D, b. June 14, 1851. 
Came to Plymouth, 1882, having purchased a large farm at Lower 
Intervale, known as the Melvin farm. Hem. Jan. 21, 1872, Martha 
Helen Follansbee, b. Danbury, Dec. 19, 1852, dan. of Lucian and 
&rah (Sargent) Follansbee. 

L Wu.L NKWKLL, b. April 21, 1878. m. June 25, 1901, Elisa M. 
Bogen, dH. of HarTey:M. Bogera (aee). He il a farmer with hia 
father. 

BICBA.BDBON. 
1. SAHUBL RlCBABI>SOlf, a brother of Ezekiel 1, b. England about 

1610, one of the founders of Woburn. He was a selectman six 
years and 1645 paid the largest tax. He d. March 28, 1658. His 
widow Joanna d. about 1666. 

2. STBPH&lf RICHARDSON, BOD of Samuel 1, b. Woburn, August 15, 
1649. m. Jan. 2, 1674/5 Abigail Wyman, dau. of Francia and Abi
gail (Read) Wyman, of Woburn. He d. March 22, 1717/18. She d. 
Sept. 17, 1720. 

3. STKPHIK RICHA.llDBON, son of Stephen 1, b. Feb. 20, 1675/6. 
m. Suaannah Wilson, b. Woburn, March 11, 1679, dau. of John Wil
son. Hu lived in Billerica, where he d. Jan. 14, 1711/12. She nJ. 
aecond, Daniel Simonds. 

'· EnBMBZBB RIOHARDBOlf, son of Stephen 1, b. 1708. m. Ruth 
---and lived in Nottingham and in Pelham, where he d. Oct. 
22, 1768. She d. Oct. 20, 1783. 

5. Z&BADIA.II RICHARDSON, son of Ebenezer', b. March 6, 1742/3. 
m. Rebecca Snow, dan. of Joseph Snow (see). He lived a short 
time after marriage in Nottingham and Pelham, when he removed 
to .Amherst, 1768. In 1773 he carue to Plymouth and lived here 
twelve years. He was a soldier in the Revolution, and was one of 
the recruits raised by Lieut. Matthew Thornton, of Thornton, to serve 
in Bedel's regiment. Under this enlistment he served in Capt. 
James Osgood's company, Col Timothy Bedel's regiment, from July 
10 to Dec. 2, 1775. He also served in Col. Hobart's regiment at 
Bennington, 1777. From Plymouth be removed, 1785, to Sanford, 
Me., and two years later to Fryeburg, Me., where he was a Baptist 
minister and was pastor or the church in Fryeburg from 1787 to 
·1805. He d. about 1820. His widow d. 1822. 
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6. l. DAVID, b. August 5, 1768. 
li. NATBAH, b. Sept. 20, 1765. Probabl7 d. young. 

iii. ZzBADIAB, b. Jan. 26,1769. Settled in Chatham and removed, 1802, 
to Fryeburg, Me., and the following year to Canada, and later to 
Ohio. He m. Phebe Charlee, of Fryeburg, Me. They were the 
parents of thirteen children. He d. Dec. 15, 1822. She d. June 
4, 1850. 

iv. BarnozT, b. 1778. m. Benjamin Walker, of Conway. 
v. CALBB, b. Plymouth, Jnly 4, 1782. m. Mehitable Osgood, dan. of 

Samuel Osgood, of Concord and Conway. He 118t\led in Dan
ville, PL 

vi. JosuuA, b. Plymouth, April 4, 1784. m. Mary Mcintire, of Frye
burg, Me. He removed to Danville; Pa., where he d. Sept. 1,1860. 
She d. Jan. 6, 1861. De waa a preacher, but no record of hil 
ministry is secured. 

vii. LuTuza, b. Sanford, Me., 1787. m. Hannah Chandler, dan. of Jo· 
seph Cbaudler, of Concord. He lived many years in Chatham ; rep
resentative, 1824; selectman seven years. He d. Fryeburg, .Me., 
Feb. 27, 1864. ' · 

viii. HAKMAR. m. Robert McKeen, of Conway. 
ix. BARAn. m. Henry McKeen, a brother of Robert McKeen. 

8. DA. '\"ID RICHARDSON, son of Rev. Zebadiah 6, b. August 5, 1763. 
m. Dec. 20, 1790, Mary Dearborn, dau. of Samuel Dearborn (see). 
He served in CoL Bedel's regiment, 1778. He lived in Plymouth until 
1800, when he removed to Danville, Vt., and the following year to 
Compton, P. Q. In Compton he was a farmer and there built a grist 
milL In 1827 or 1828 he removed to Gloucester, P. Q., where she d. 
and he returned to Compton, where he d. May 13, 1849. When in 
Plymouth he was a farmer on the Peter Dearborn farm, and he also 
owned land in Rumney, but was taxed on personal and real estate in 
this town until and including 1799. Enlisting from Plymouth, July, 
1778, he served one year in Capt. William Tarlton's Company, Col. 
Timothy Bedel's regiment. Richardson Memorial, without naming 
the regiment, alleges he served three months. He may have enlisted 
twice or l1e may not have served the full term. Capt. Tarlton's 
Company was raised for one year. 

i. SAIIU&L, b. Plymouth, August 8, 1791. m. 1811, Mehitable Shurtleff, 
b. May 10, 1792, dau. of Joel and Eunice (Soott) 8hurtle1f, of 
Compton, P. Q. She d. August 28, 1842. m. eecond, March J 8, 
1845, Abig&il (Ladd) Kathon, b. 1798, dau. of John and Judith 
(Smith) Ladd, of St. Johnebury, Vt., and widow of Daniel 
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Xathon. She d. Feb. '• 1809. He wu a farmer of Compton, 
P. Q., where be d. June 18, 18CIG. 

U. D.umu. CLOuoa, b. PIJ1Doutb, June 20, 1798. m. Olin Hunting
ton. He wu a millwright and mill owner of Compton, P. Q., 
where be d. May 28, 1851. 

W. BAuD, b. Plymouth, March U, 1796. m. Ebeneser Badger. Be
moYed to Ohio. 

IT. Roaw~:u, b. Plymouth, June 2f, 1797. BemoTed to Califomia. 
T. Hu&Y, b. Plymouth, April 80, 1799. m. Hannah Badger. He 

waa a farmer of Compton, P. Q., where he d. Jan. 17, 1868. She 
d. August 21, 1868. Nine children. 

'ri. DAD., b. August 21, 1801. d. young. 
Til. :Mnu.ur 8Mow, b. May 19, 18M. m. William Brennan, and liTed 

Gloucuter, P. Q. 
Till. MRLJMDA, b. Sept.. 1806. d. young. 
ix. CuaJau, b. June 10, 1811. m. Amoa Saundera. Rea. St. Pau1, 

lrllna. 
x. DA YID Fuo~:a1o, b. Jan., 18U. UDm. d. Glouoeater, P. Q. 

RICHARDSON. 

1. EzuiEL RICBA.RDSOH, brother of Samuel 1, emigrant ancestor, 
arrived in Charlestown, 1630, and was one of the founders, 1641, of 
Wobum, living in the territory now Winchester. He was a select
man and i1 honorably named in the early annals of Woburn. He d. 
Oct. 21, 1647. By wife Susannah he had seven children. (See 
Richardson Memorial) 

I. JosL\H RIOHABDSOH, son of Ezekiel 1, baptized Charlestown, Nov. 
7, 1635. m. Concord, June 6, 1659, Remembrance Underwood, b. 
Concord, Feb. 25, 1639/40, dau. of William and Sarah Underwood. 
With a colony from Woburn he removed to Chelmsford and waa one 
of the founders or that town. Selectman fourteen years, town clerk 
four yeara; a captain. He d. June 22, 1695. Eight children. 

3. JOSIAH RICHARDSON, son of Josiah 1, b. Chelmsford, May 18, 
1665. m. Dec. 14, 1687, Mercy Parris, dau. of Robert and Elizabeth 
(Blanchard) Parris, of Duostable, and a sister of the wife of John 
Goft'e, senior. Robert Peuris aud wife were slain by the Indiana 
about 1696. The narrative of the presence and escape of the daughter 
Mercy. ("l!'armer and Moore's Hist. Coil," VoL II. p. 306) ia an 
embellilhment of tradition. The massacre occurred several years after 
her marriage.· Josiah Richardson waa a lieutenant, town clerk and 
aelectman of Chelmsford, where he d. Oct. 7, 1711. Shed April25, 
1743, 
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l. JOSIAH RICHARDSON, son of Josiah 1, b. Chelmsford, May 6,1691. 
m. 1712, Lydia -, who d. March 28, 1737. :.n. second, 1738, 
Elizabeth French, of Dunstable, who d. Dec. 15, 1771. He lived 
in Dracut. Selectman, assessor, treasurer, and a captain. He d. 
1776. 

6. DAVID RICHARDSON, son of Josiah 1, b. Dracut, June 6, 1731. 
m. Eliza.beth Colburn, b. April 17, 1732, dan. or Samuel and Mary 
Ricbardson Colburn, or Dracut. He waa a farmer or Dracut, and 
had a ferry across Merrimack River. He d. June 6, 1773. 

8. SAMUKL RICIIARDSON, son of David •, b. Dracut, Feb. 14, "1766. 
m. :March 3,1795, Prudence Wood, b. Dec. 16, 1768, dau. of William 
and Abigail (Fox) Wood, or Dracut. He was a farmer of Dracut. 
School Committee. He d. Dec. 9, 1844. She d. Dec. 3, 1854. 

7. SAMUEL RIOIIARDSON, son of Samuel 8, b. Dracut, Oct. 12, 1797. 
m. May 3, 1821, Hannah Varnum, b. Dracut, March 7, 1800, dau. of 
Col. Prescott Varnum. She d. Dec. 19,1842. Hem. second, Oct. 9, 
1844, Mrs. Mary Trull, who d. March 1, 1875. He was a useful and 
respected citi1.en or Dracut. 

8. CYRUS RICIIARDSON, youngest son of Samuel' and Hannah (Var
num) Richardson, b. Dracut, March 30,1840. Dartmouth College, 1864; 
Theological Seminary, Andover, 1869. Ordained and installed over 
Congregation!\) Church, Plymouth, Sept. 30, 1869 ; dismissed Kay 1, 
1873. Installed pastor of First Congregational Church, Keene, July 
10, 1873; dismissed July 10, 1883. Installed pastor of First Con
gregational Church, Nashua, August 30, 1883, and has entered upon 
the twenty-first year or an able and successful ministry in Nashua. 
(See Sketch in Vol. 1.) He m. Jan. 18, 1871, Annie Dearborn, 
dau. of Benjamin Baker Dearborn (see). She d. Feb. 2, 1904. Six 
children. 

i. W .ALTn DBARBORX, b. Plymouth, JuJy10,1872. . Teller Bay State 
· Trust Co., Boat.ou, Mua. 

il. Atnm: PBARL, b. Plymouth, April 27, 187f. m. Oot. 28, 1898. 
Louis Gregg Neville, b. Dec. 16, 1870, aon of Georp 8. and Mary 
C. (Gregg) Neville. He is of 'he firm of Gregg & Son, Nuhua, 
manufacturen of doon, ~a~h, blinda, and mouJdlup. Two 
children: (1) Natalie, b. Feb. 1, 1898. (2) Louis Gregg. 

iii. FLORBKCII: llArLB, b. Keene, June 6, 1876. m. Oot. 12, 1896, Jamea 
Thornton Greeley, M.D., b. JuJy18, 1802, eon of Dr. Jamee B. 
and Arabella McGaw (Wood) Greeley. He is a phylieian of 
Nuhna. Three children: (1) GabrieiJe, b. 1898. d. 1899. (2) 
Margaret. (8) James Thomt.ou, b. JuJyl6, 1902. 
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i'r. ELIZABI:Tn GARLAND, b. Keene, April28, 187'1. 
T. liARGAR&T Paurr1ee, b. Keene, Dec. 4, 1879. 
'ri. PBwr, b. Nuhaa, Feb. 25,1884. Dartmouth College, Clual907. 

RIDEOUT. 

1. JOHN RIDEOUT, son of Benjamin and Dorothy Rideout, b. Wilton, 
May 27, 1767. Came to Plymouth, 1786. He built a log house on the 
road leading from the tumpike, near the residence of George Bailey, 
and a few years later built a frame house, which has been removed. 
Hem. in Plymouth, Dec. 2, 1787, Sarah Marsh, dau. of Onesipherus 
Marsh (see). In 1839 with his son Willard he removed to Wood
bury, Vt., where he d. Jan. 6, 1860. She d. June 23, 1846. 

t. 
a. 

L LYDIA, b. June 16, 1788. d. May 29, 1790. 
ii. 

iU. 
iv. 
v. 

vL 
Tii. 

Tiii. 
i.J:. 

.11:. 

SALLY, twin, b. June 18, 1788. m. Feb. U,1817, Abel E. Danfonh, 
of Walden, Vt., and later of Woodbury, V\. She d. 1862. Their 
two children, Eliza &lid Maud, d. young. 

lxi'.&.KT Sox, b. July 9, 1790. d. aame dar. 
MIRIAII, b. Nov. 6, 1798. m. Moeee Adams (aee). 
Wu.uaD, b. Feb. 19, 1796. 
W ALT&B, b. July 8, 1799. 
PoLLY, b. Oct. 11, 1800. d. 1818. 
Lvcv, b. June 8, 1808. m. Aaron Steams (aee). 
HAKHAH, b. April10, 1806. m. Samuel Wells (see). 
CBLOII. d. young • 

9. WILL.A.RD RIDEOUT, son of John 1, b. Plymoutb, ~Feb. 19, 1796. 
m. June 9, 1817, Irene Penniman, dau. of Nathan Penniman (see). 
He removed, 1839, to Woodbury, Vt. His wife d. Oct. 18, 1841. 
He m. second, Jan. 18, 1842, Lydia Haskell, who d. March 20, 1876. 
He d. in Calais, Vt., May 2, 1881. Buried in Woodbury. 

1. JOHN, b. 1817. d. 1819. 
li. JOJ:L, b. 1819. d. 1828. 

iii. MARY E., b. March 20, 1822. 
iv. NATHAN P&KHUIAN, b. April 6, 1824. A painter, wu in Boeton, 

Mau., several years, aud subsequently a farmer in Haverhill. He 
m. Aprill4, 1851, Rumina D. French, dau. of Samuel and Huldah 
(Haskell) French, of St. Johnabui'J, V\. He d. 1908. One ohlld: 
(1) Florence A., b. June 20, 1857. m. May 1, 1875, Ell'a B. 
Willoughby, eon of Horatio Willoughby, of Warren. He is a 
prosperous farmer in Haverhill. 

v. CLARK ADAIIB1 b. March 16, 1826. 
Ti. ALONZO. d. young. 

'rii. CALU. d. young. 
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viii. CLARISSA C., b. May 23, 1882. m. Dec. 15, 1858, Augua~us W. 
Binford, of Boston, MMB. He d. Feb. 17, 1869. 

b:. LAVINA PII:NNDIAN, b. Dec. 80, 1834. m. April 29, 1861, John 
Quincy Haskell, of Calais, Vt. She d. March 12, 1864. 

x. BJCN.JAMIN FRANKLIN, b. Dec. 23, 1837. m. Hannah--. One 
child: (1) Bernice May, b. July2, 1873. m. April21, 1892, John 
T. Cartwright. 

xi. WILLARD H., b. March 8, 1846. m. Oct. 9, 1880, Harriet A. Lowd. 
He was in the provision buslneu in Boston, MMB., several years, 
and since 1879, has been on the police force of Boston. Bee. 
Charlestown, MMB. 

xii. hzNB PII:NNIMAN, b. NoT. 10, 1S47. m. NoT. 15, 1878, Clark M. 
Gray, a farmer of Calais, Vt. 

xiii. LYDIA AKN, b. March 2, 1851. m. Luther Dutton Bemis. Bee. 
EYerett, M881. 

3. WALTER RIDEOUT, son of John 1, b. Plymouth, July 3, 1799. m. 
Nov. 9, 1820, Sarah Snow Blodgett, dau. of Abiel Blodgett (see). He 
was one of the eRrly Methodist.<J of this town, as were his father and 
hil'l brother Willard. He d. March 27,1882. She d. August 31,1885. 
Six children b. in Plymouth. 

i. LUTRER1 b. May 4, 1821. d. May12, 1843. 
ii. CARLTON F., b. August 22, 1823. m. Feb. 5, 1857, Nancy Man

ning, of Rockland, Me. He res. io Boston, M881., from 1843 to 
about 1860, and later in Watertown, M888., in Plymouth, and in 
Newport, where he d. Feb. 11, 1901. Three children : (1} Charles 
Augustus, b. Feb. 2, 1865. d. August 2, 1865. {2) Clara Grace, 
b. Jan. 28, 1867. d. Oct. 1, 1878. (3} Elmira Frances, b. June 
80, 1868. 

iii. JosEPH SNow, b. March 18, 1825. d. April 28, 1826. 
iT. ELIZABETH M., b. March 22, 1827. m. George Henry Harris (see). 
v. ALBP:RT, b. June 4, 1831. d. July 24, 1831. 

ri. CATHERIKK, b. AprilS, 1834. m. 1871, Samuel Perry Wormwood, 
b. Corinth, Me., Dee. 7, 1842; another record, Dec. 5, 1841. LiYed 
Wollaston, MMB. He d. Jan. 9, 1897. She d. Feb. 20, 1900. 
(1) J,uther Hubert, b. May 2,1875. Res. Melrose, M888. President 
of Nemo Heater Co. , and of Boston Toe Calk Co. 

ROBBINS. 

1. JoNATHAN RoBBINS, son of Benjamin and Hannah Robbins, b. 
We~~tford, Mnss., 1717. m. May 4, 1743, Mary Proctor, b. 1719, dau. 
or John and Mary Proctor. He lived in Wel'ltrord, Mnss. He was a 
corporal in Capt. Hunt's company, Louisburg, and d. 1746. 
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I. UBUT. JONATHAN ROBBINS, son of Jonathan 1, b. Westford, 1744. 
m. Nov. 13, 1764, Mary Fletcher, b. 1746, dau. of Gersbom and Lydia 
(Townsend) Fletcher (see). Soon after his marriage be removed to 
New Ipswich or the immediate vicinity. At the battle of Bunker Hill 
and in the siege of Boston, 1775, be waa a sergeant in Capt. Mann's 
company, Col. Reed's regiment. He removed to Plymouth, 1776, and 
the same year be was a lieutenant in Capt. Samuel Atkinson's com-

, pany, stationed near Haverhill, from Sept. 10 to Dec. 1. Among the 
forces called into the field at the Ticonderoga alarm be was an adju
tant in the battalion commanded by Lieut. Col. David Webster and 
in service from July 5 to July 16, 1777. He was also the adjutant 
of Col. Hobart's regiment, Gen. Stark's brigade, which met the enemy 
at Bennington, and in service from July 25 to Sept. 27, 1777. In 
1780 two companies of rangers were recruited and ordered into active 
service. Jonathan Robbins was again commissioned a lieutenant in 
Capt. Stone's company. This appointment be declined. He was a 
farmer in Plymouth and lived at the Gove farm. His wife d. Nov. 28, 

-1809. He m. second, Susannah (Fletcher) Parker, dau. of Zachariah 
Fletcher, of Westford, M1L88., and widow of Joseph Parker, of New 
Ipswich. He d. Dec. 8, 1819. His wife Susannah d. Dec. 11, 1819. 

8. f. JOlU.TBAK, b. Sept. 6, 1766. 
ii. MABT, b. 1767. m. Capt. J01eph RUIIell (eee). 

4. iii. Au, b. April21, 1769. 
iy. M.UTBA, b. 1771. m. Ebenezer Bartlett (eee). 

S. Da. JON A THAN RoBBINS, son of Lieut. J onatban I, b. Sept. 5, 
1765, was eleven years of age when the family came to Plymouth. 
He was a soldier at Coos, in Lieut. Peter Stearns's company, 1781. He 
studied medicine, probably with one of the pbyaicians of Concord, and 
was a successful doctor in Plymouth. (See Vol. 1.) He m. Oct. 21, 
1787, Hannah Gale, b. August 20, 1762, dau. of Daniel and Ruth 
(Carter) Gale, and granddau. of Dr. Ezra Carter, of Concord. He d. 
July 26,1833. His widow continued her residence in Plymouth. She 
·d. March 24, 1852. 

6. i. JOIU.TRAK L., b. April20, 1789. 
U. DAKII:L PnuaoK, b. March 17, 1791. m, Charlotte Le1W8U. 

He d. July 9, 1883. 
Ui. LAURA, b. Auguat 17, 17H. m. Jan. 1, 1818, Joho Varuum Barron, 

b. Woodstock, May 12, 1787, aoo of Beojamio and Abigail (V.,.. 
oum) Barron, of Dracut, Mus., and Woodstock. He~ened wit.b 
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diatinction in t.he War of 1812, and wu oommillioned an enllign 
Ma:yl6, 1812, eecond lieutenant June 21, 1818, and ilm lieuten
ant July 26, 1814, and assigned to 'be lUb United Sates Regi
ment. He wu wounded in the leg at the batUe of Chippewa, and 
diacharged on account of disabilh:y Jane 16, 1816. After the war 
he li'fed in Woodstock, and d. at Lakeport, Sept. 28, 1876. 

iv. ARTHUR L., b. August 8, 1797. d. Oct. 4, 1797. 
v. CaARLBs, b. Deo. 81, 1798. m. Abigail Crockett. m.HOOnd, Leonora 

A. Skilton. m. third, Mary A. Fosdick. 
vi. JuDITII GALE, b. April 6, 1801. m. Ala Robbina (eee). 

vii. PauDBNTIA, b. March 18, 1808. d. Oct., 1808. 
'fiii. JAtu:, b. Feb.15, 1807. m. Dr. John Bailey (see). 

hr::. MART ANN, b. Ma:ylO, 1811. m. Sept. 26, 18M, Dea. Orrin Bugbee, 
of Franklin • 

._ DBA. ABA ROBBINS, son of Jonathan 1, b. April 21, 1769. m. 
Oct.15, 1795, Jemima Brainard, b. 177l,dau. of Cheliab and Jemima 
(Worcester) Brainard. (See Worcester Register.} She d. Dec. 18, 
1821. He m. second, June 17, 1823, Rebecca (Frost) Tufts. He 
was a prosperous farmer on the Lower Intervale, a prominent towns
man, a deacon of the Congregational Church from 1805 until his death, 
and a selectman several years. He d. Dec. 13, 1835. His widow d. 
in Hopkinton, Nov. 23, 1838. 

i. Au, b. March 17, 1797. Uved in Plymouth until 1822, when he 
removed to Waterford, Vt. He m. in Plymouth, April 16, 1828, 
Judith Gale Robbins, daa. of Dr. Jonathan Robbins (eee). Three 
children; all d. in infancy. He su~nently removed to Chicago, 
Ill. 

II. MATILDA, b. August, 1798. unm. d. 1886. 
iii. GILMAN, b. Deo., 1799. d. Nov. 25, 1821. 
iv. MARIA, b. 1801. unm. d. Boston, Mus., Jan. 18, 18M. 
V. JUDITH. d. young. 

vi. CBPHAB, b. Oct., 1804. He wu a farm• on the paternal homea'-cl 
in Plymouth until 1882. He removed to Quincy, m. He m. 
Sarah Bailey. lie d. 18i8. She d. 18M. 

vii. ALVIN. d. young. 
viii. Jonrn, b. July :19, 1808. Wae a coal dealer, Bolton, Mae~. He 

m. April 11, 1889, Margaret E. Jones. He d. 1880. She d. 18M. 
b:. ARTHUR, b. 1810. 
z. DAIUEL, b. Oct., 1818. Wu taxed in Plymouth, 1886 and 1888. 

He wae a farmer in Illinoia. d. Sept., 1888. 

5. JoNATHAN L RoBBINS, son of Dr. Jonathan •, b. April 20, 1789. 
m. Sally Tilton. He was a soldier in War of 1812. He lived in · 
Plymouth until 1831. 
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ROBIE. 
1. HBNRY RoBII, b. England abou~ 1618. Came to Dorchester, 

Mass., 1639, removing oo Exeter the same year, where be was a signer 
of the Combination. About 1650 be removed oo Hampoon, where be 
was a magistrate and a selectman and an innholder. His wire Ruth 
d. May 5, 1673. He m. second, Jan. 19, 1674, Elizabeth (Philbrick) 
Garland, dau. of Thomas Philbrick, and widow of John Garland. 
She d. Feb. 11, 1677. He bad a third wife, Sarah, who d. Jan. 23, 
1703. He d. April 22, 1688. 

a JOHN RoBIE, son of Henry 1, b. Exeter, Feb. 2, 164:9. He re
moved oo Haverhill, Mass., and lived in the part of that oown which 
became a part of Atkinson after the adjustment of the Province line. 
His wife was Mary. He was killed by the Indians, June 16, 1691. 

3. IOIIABOD RoBfl, son of John 2, b. 1682. Was captured by the 
Indians when his father was killed, but was ransomed or escaped, and 
was a tanner in Hampoon. He m. Jan. 10, 1707, Mary Cass, b. Feb. 
26, 1687, dau. of Joseph and Mary (Hobbs) Cass. He was a grantee 
of Robieaoown, now Weare. In his will he gave his son John his 
"silver fitted sword and his silver headed cane." 

4.. JoHN RoBIB, 11on of Ichabod 8, b. Hampoon, August 5, 1712. 
m. Ann Williams. With his wife, his sword, and his cane he 
removed 00 Chester. The sword was at Bennington, in the band of 
Stephen Dearborn, who married his daughter. His wife d. May 20, 
1755. He m. second, Abigail (Dearborn) Varnum, b. Jan. 27, 1721, 
dau. of Ebenezer Dearborn, and widow of James Varnum. She d. 
Oct. 25, 1773. He m. third, Naomi (Eastman) Long, widow of 
Nathan Long. He d 1788. She d. July 18, 1821. 

5. EDWARD ROBIJI:, son of John '• b. about 1745. m. Abigail 
Silver. He served in the Revolution from Chester, and removed to 

·Plymouth, 1799, where he lived twenty years. Perhaps he was 
the Edward Robie who d. in Chester, 1837, aged 92. Four or more 
children. 

l. EDWARD, b.l784. Taxed in Plymouth, 1805-1810. 
U. Tuoxu, b. 1786. Served in War of 1812. m. 1810, Jane Mc

Dormit, of Thornton. Taxed 1808-1815. 
ill. AMKA. m. Thomu Pre110n, of RumneJ. 
h·. SA.RA.R. 

ROBIE. 
1. JAJOS RoBIB, b. 1753. m. Ann Boynoon. He was b. in Dur

ham, and din Meredith, April19, 1802. 
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2. SAMUKL RoBIB, son of James, b. Meredith, Feb. 9, 1793. m. 
May 7, 1821, Eunice Roberta, dau. of Joeeph Roberts. He removed 
to New Hampton, where he d. May10, 1846. Six children b. New 
Hampton. 

I. 8uux E., b. Feb. 26, 1822. m. William Pike, of Meredith. 
II. MART R., b. Sept. 8, 1824:. m. Rev. J. E. Strong. 
iii. NAKCT, b. Dec. 20, 1828. m. John H. Wilkineon (eee). 

8. h·. JAxa, b. Oct 26, 1828. 
4:. v. Tnox.u, b. Dec. <rl, 1880. 

vi. WILLIAK RoBKRT81 b. Jan. 14:, 1882. m. Ool. 6, 1868, IJarriet 
Chase, b. Groton, 1888, dan. of Charles Chase. She d. Augua' IS, 
1872. lie m. eecond, Jan. 19, 1876, Martha G. W&llrer, b. 
Thornton, April2, 1888, dAn. of Samuel H. Walker. He lives in 
New Hampton, collector of bzes, represeubtive. (1) Samuel 
Hulings, b. Angu•' 9, 1882. Learned the printer'• trade -' 
Plymouth in the composing-room of the " Grafton County Jour
nAl." Establiahed the "Meredith Review," and ia now editor 
and proprietor of "Journal-Tranacript '' a' Franklin. ·He m. 
Sept. 27, 1881, Lizzie 0. Mills. (2) Charles Warren, b. July 28, 
1888. Entered the aervioe of the American Ezpreaa Co., in the 
office at Plymouth, 1884:, and eoon after waa tranaferred to 
Lowen, Maaa. He baa earned ncceaalve promotlollll, and alDG& 
1897 he baa been superintendent of the Maasachuaelta dirision. 
Rea. Revere, M... Hem. Sept. 4:, 1890, Lizzie M. Woodward. 

3. JAMBS RoBIE, son of Samuel, b. Oct. 26, 1828. m. March 10, 
1860, Eleanor Allison Hines, b. Feb. 27, 1828, dau. of James Hines, of 
Laconia. She d. ,July 28, 1856. Hem. second, Nov. 26, 1857, Oaro
line Elizabeth Merrill, b. Oct. 30, 1839, dau. of Asa F. Merrill, of 
Holderness. She d. Nov. 20, 1862. He m. third, June 16, 1864, 
Fannie A. Jameson, b. :M:elboume, P. Q., Feb. 24, 1841. He lived 
in Plymouth 1849-1853 and since 1869. He was express agent 
many years. He was representative, 1889. Six children. 

i. LAURA BuRKBAK, b. Newburyport, M ... , Nov. 11 1851. m. 1872 
William W. Fa7. Rea. Allaton, Mau. (1) Annie E. (2) Gertrude. 

ii. BLANCBJ.: RBNA, b. Plymouth, July 18, 1856. d. Dec. 17, 1856. 
iii. JAKKS M., b. Concord, Nov. 18, 1882. m. Dec. 1, 1888, Emma 

Harriet (Tobey) Dearborn, widow of Samuel Asaph Dearborn •· 
(aee). She d. May 81 1887. He m. eecond, Dec. 6, 1889, Jennie 
(Archer) Sherwell, dau. of Nathan H. and Cordelia (Carr) 
Archer. He d. Feb, 14:, 1899. 

iv. ADA FRANCtts, b. Lebanon, Sept. 28, 1867. P17moath High 
School, 1888. m. May 21, 1889, Franlr: F. Ru~~ell, an -"om&J-' 
law, Putnam, Conn. (1) Constanoe LuciDe, b. Dec. 81, 1808. 
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Y. ALBEBT 8LO.A.KJ:, b. Plymouth, Deo. 2, 1871. m. 1891, Eliu.beUa 
Jamee, who d . Jan. 10, 1896. He m. eecond, Feb. 10, 1900, Ger
vllde E. Pickering, dau. of Charlee E. and Rouuna {Webtter) 
Pickeriug. (1) Ralph Waldo, b. Oot.18,1891. (2) Violet May, 
b. Ma;r 21, 1900. (8) Gerkude, b. July, 1804:. 

'ri. Bow .A.RD Tao11u, b. Pl;riDOuth, Oot. 8, 1882. 

t. Tao:au.s RoBIB, son of Samuel 1, b. Dec. 27, 1830. m. Sept., 
1860, Adelaide Hoyt, b. Meredith, April19, 1839, dau. of Simeon and 
Louisa (Rowe) Hoyt. He was in the employ of the B., C. & M. and 
B. & M. railroads many years, and much of the time he waa a 
conductor, He d. Nov. 14, 1893. 

ROBIE. 
1. FB'IDBRIOK W. A. RoBIE, b. Plymouth, July 4. 1810. Was a 

merchant tailor, doing business in this town many years. He waa 
a man of good ability and character, and always manifested a lively 
interest in public affairs. He was frequently elected to office and to 
many positions of trust. He m. Feb. 26, 1836, Lucinda G. Fogg, b. 
Meredith, March 31, 1812. He d. July 20, 1889. She d. 1890. 

I. Cuu. A., b. Ma;r 9, 1888. m. Auguat 12, 1868, Henl')' P. lloCo)', 
of Frauklin, N. Y. She m. eeoond, March 1, 1884, William G. 
Soot,, of Richmond, Ind. 

ii. FREDKRICII: WILLIAM, b. Feb. 19, 1840. d. Auguat 4, 1841. 
liL MARTDA GILMORE, b. Nov. 11, 1841. m. June 6, 1868, Francia 0. 

Winslow, b. Dedham, Mau., March 20, 1844, aoo of George and 
Olin (Smith) Winslow. Rea. Norwood, Mau. 

h·. Lucu•o.A. Muu.~ b. Oo,. 29, 1848. 
v. WILLIAM JJ:WJ:TT, b. August 24, 1846. Rea. Richmond, h1d. 

Sixtieth M ... lnfaotey, July18, 1884, to Nov. 80, 1864. 
vi. 8AR.A.B Guc~:, b. Jan. 18, 1848. m. 1889, David Raudall, of Wal

tham, Mus. 
Tli. ALicE JoeaPIIIlfJ:, b. Nov. 8, 1862. m. April 28, 1879, Joseph 

Lewis Mi&chell (1188). 

ROBIE. 
1. J.UIBS ROBIE, or ROBY, b. Tyngsboro, Mass., Ju]y 6, 1752. d. 

of the spotted fever in Amherst, April 20, 1813. He m. Dec. 17, 
1784, Lucy Cutter, b. Cambridge, June 19, 1?65, dau. of Richard and 
Kezia (Pierce) Cutter. She m. second, Nov. 18, 1818, Nathan Fisk. 

I. WILLIA.M RoBIE, son of James 1, b. Nov. 12,1796. m. April17, 
1817, Sally Hildreth, b. Amherst, March 6, 1796, dau. of Jonathan and 
Abigail (Rust) Hildreth. He lived in Amherst, Goft'stown, Hooksett 
and Concord. 
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3. GBOROB B. RoBY, son of William 1, b. Concord, April 8, 1839. · 
m. Dec. 26, 1856, Hary 0. Sargent, b. Concord, July22, 1839, dau. 
or Richard and Betsey (Hogan) Sargent. Removed to Plymouth, 
1866. She m. second, Harriaon G. Caldon (see). m. third, Jesse 
Tyler (see). . 

l. FRAKK E., b. Concord, Sept. 11, 1867. Yard muter, WoodaYille. 
ii. IIATTIB B., b. Concord, June 18, 1802. 

iii. NeLLIS C., b. Concord, Dec. 12, 1885. m. J. K. Corliu,looomoti.-e 
engineer. Rea. Woodll'fille. 

h•. GaAe& E., b. PlymouUJ, Oct. 28, 1878. m. June 21, 1899, Fnnt 
II. Harriilg~n, eon of Charlu H. Harrington. Bee. W ood.nille. 

ROBIE. 
1. ICHABOD RoBIE, b. August 21, 1783. m. July 9,1809, Rebecca 

Sanborn. He lived in Andover until 1843 when he removed to 
Plymouth. Rebecca, his wife, d. Nov. 1, 1852. He m. second, 
Miriam , who d. May 29, 1868. He d. Oct. 25, 1870. 

2. JERBMIA.H S. RoBIE, son of lcbabod t, b. Andover, April 2, 1813. 
m. March 5, 1833, Mary Green, b. Bridgewater, April 13, 1812, dau. 
or Stephen and Mary (Tucker) Green. He removed from Andover to 
Plymouth, 1840, living in this town thirty yeiU'8, He d. in Bristol, 
March 10, 1871. She d. Oct. 15, 1898. 

J. ANK ~OBJ:TTJ:, b. July 22, 1886. m. Jamee Currier (188). 

ii. MART, b. April 24, 1840. d. June 18, 1840. 
iiL GEORGI: ALVIN, b. Sept. 8, 1842. m. July 81, 1884, Sarah E. 

ROBIN B. 

Nel110n, b. Briatol, Nov. 18, 1846, dan. of Stephen and Louiea 
(Prescott) Neleon. He rea. Bristol. Carpenter and manufac
'urer of furniture and carriage maker. He ill the owner of Boble'a 
Block. They have aix children. 

1. RBV. Josnu EMERSON RoBINS, D.D., son or Douglas and 
Betsey (Farr) Robins, b. Littleton, Dec. 9,1843, Wesleyan University, 
1868. He was ordained a deacon, Methodist Episcopal Church, April . 
11, 1869; elder, April 20, 1873. He was professor or Latin and 
Greek, New Hampshire Conference Seminary, 1868, and profeesor of 
mathematics and science, Daniel Drew College, 1869-1872. · Return
ing to the ministry his appointments have been Hooksett, 1873-
1875 ; Plymouth, 1876-1878 ; Lebanon, 1879-1881 ; Portsmouth, 
1882-1884; presiding elder, Claremont district, 1885-1889 ; Concord, 
1890-1894; Dover, 1894-1896; presiding elder, Dover district, 1897-
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1902; Keene, 1903; chaplain New Hampshire Legislature, 1899; 
delegate to General Conference, 1888. Norwich University conferred 
D.D.,1899. He m. March 6,1873, Margaret H. Bailey, b. Oyster Bay, 
N.Y., Jan.18,1849, dau. of Rev. Winthrop Bailey. Mrs. Robins was 
one of the founders, and the first president of the Dover Woman's 
Club, a flourishing educational and social organization. ~ree children. 

i. JoaiU'II Wurftlaop, b. Hoobett, Dec. 2, 187f. Grad. Collep of 
PbarmacJ, Boek>n. He wu a druggiat •nralyean in LiUleton, 
and llnoe 1900 in Wolfboro. He ~ened in Is' N. H. Be£ima' 
in war with Spain. H01pital •'-ward. He m. July 27, 11100, 
Wilma Jealle Leach, b. Iruhurg, V,., Jan. 8, 1881, clau.. of 
Frank Judaon aud Comella (Slater) Leach, of LiWeton. (1) 
J01eph .Leach, b. Nov. 28, 11101. 

H. Gsoaoa Dououa, b. Plymouth, Jane 2f, 1878. We.Ieyan UDi
nnity, 1898. Corporal Ia' Conn. Regiment, war with Spain. 
Inakuctor in hiatorJ, oivioa, and athletics, River View Academy. 
He ia alao alkden' New York Law School, clua 1110f. 

HL M.t.ao.&aaT A.M.&, b. Lebanon, June 24, 1880. Grad. J>oyer High 
SchooL ~ wi~ her pareoY, Keene. 

ROBINSON. 

1. WALTBR RoBINSON, son of Josiah and Anna (Neal) Robinson, b. 
Epping, .April 26, 1761. Lived in Brookfield, where he d. Sept. 22, 
1822. Hem. July 10,1784, Mary Neal. 

I. NOAH ROBINSON, son of Walter 1, b. Brookfield, Oct. 28, 1804. 
Was a selectman, town clerk, representative, and major in the militia. 
Hem. Oct. 5, 1845, Judith Cook, dau. of Thomas and Mary (Saft'ord) 
Cook, and lived in Brookfield. He d. Jan. 28, 1880. 

3. GBORGJ: H:a:NRY RoBINSON, son of Noah 1, b. Brookfield, July 
24, 1846. m. Feb. 29, 1876, Nellie May Gove, dau. of Edgar H. 
Gove (aee). He removed to Plymouth, 1886, and engaged in the 
manufacture of last blocks. In 1897 he removed to Lower Intervale, 
and is a farmer on the Samuel Currier farm. 

1. Auoa }fAun, b. Dec. 14, 1878. m. March 28, 1901, Willia PaUer
IOD Taylor, of Holderneu. 

ROGERS. 

1. Rxv. JoHN Roans, son of Jeremiah and Dorcas Rogers, b. 
Salem, Mus., Nov. 22, 1684, Harvard University, 1705, and settled 

· over the church in Boxford, Mass., March 24, 1709. He m. Susannah 
Marston, b. April29, 1687, dau. of Capt. Manasseh Marston, of Salem. 
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He retired from the ministry about 17-, and lived with his children 
in Leominster, Mass., where he d. August 17, 1765. Hia widow d. in 
Salem, Oct. 22, 1767. 

2. Rsv. JoaN Roans, son of Rev. John I, b. Boxford, Mass., Sept. 
24, 1712; Harvard University, 1732; ordained at Leominster, Mass., 
Sept. 14, 1748. He was an able preacher, and his pastorate ia an 
interesting chapter in the history of the town. He m. March 21, 
1750, Relief Prentice, b. Lancaster, Maas., dau. of Rev. John and 
Prudence (Frost) Prentice. He d. Oct. 6, 1789. Seven children. 

8. DR. JonN RoGERS, son of Rev. John 1, b. Leominster, Mass., 
March 27,1755. Harvard University, 1776; removed to Plymouth, 
1781, or early in 1782. He was a well-known and respected physician 
and a cultured and public-spirited citizen of Plymouth. Trustee 
Holmes Plymouth Academy, 1808-1814. (Biography in Vol L) He 
m. Jan. 11, 1782, Betsey Mulliken, b. Bradford, Mass., Nov. 10, 1760. 
He d. March 8, 1814. Rhe d. Sept. 15, 1848. Eleven children. 

i. Jonx, b. Oct. 18, 1782. d. JolJ19, 1786. 
ii. BBTBn, b. Augaat 21, 17M. d. Aagaat 29, 178f. 

4. iii. S.UIUitL, b. Oct. 27, 1785. 
iv. RELlii:JJ', b. Jan. 18, 1788. Lived in PlJmout.h. d. unm. 

5. v. JoaN, b. Ma71, 1790. 
vi. CAROLINE, b. June 24, 1793. Lived in Pl7mout.h. d. unm. 

6. vii. NATDAMIEL PEABODY, b. June 3, 1794. 
7. viii. GEORGE 'WABBIXGToN, b. Sep'- 6, 1796. 

h. D.&u., b. and d. Jane 14, 1799. 
z. ELtZA., b. Auga.s' 14, 1800. d. Sep,. 6, 1802. 
:~:i. WILLIAM STAnox, b. Oct. 16, 1806. d. Nov. 5, 1821. 

'- DR. SAMUEL RooEBS, son of Dr. John 1, b. Plymouth, Oct. 27, 
1785. Studied medicine with his father, and was aasociated with him 
in practice a few years. After the death of his father be continued in 
practice in this town. (See Vol. I.) He was trustee Holmes Plymouth 
Academy, 1822-1829. Hem. Nov. 15, 1818, Maria Webeter, dau. of 
Col William Webster (see). She d. Oct. 22, 1825. He m. second, 
Sept. 3, 1826, Elmira Little, dau. of James Little (see). She d. 1827. 
He m. third, 1828, Eliza Ann Little, a sister of his second wife. He 
d. August 29, 1858. 

i. Jonx, b. Ma1 28, 1819. m. Mary Agnes Cox, who d. 1896. He 
removed to New York, 1842, where he d. 1858. Their dau. 
Almira d. aged 17 Je&n. 
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8-AIIUKL, b. Maroh If, 1821. 
ELIII&A. LITTL., b. June, 1827. The ·only child of eeconcl wife. 

uum. d. Plymouth, 1888. 
J.AKU LITTLJ:, b. Oct.,1829. 
CJU.BLU LITTLa. d. young. 
EDW-ARD, b. Juoe, 1882. d. NoY., 1884. 
CJU.aua LITTLa1 b. March, 1884. d. PIJDloutb, Juoe 801 1869. 
Gaoaoa Tso11nox, b. May, 1886. 
NA.TBAMI.U. Pa.ABODT, b. NoY.,1888. He il treuurer and ·manager , 

of Hukell & Burke Car Co., MicblpD City, Ind. Hem. 1867, 
Mary E. Sammou. Four children: (1) CharMte 8 ., b. 1868. 
(~) Emma LiUle, b. 1872. (3) Gitorge Peabody, b. 1871. (i) 
Haney Gri1llu, b. 1877. 

5. JoHN RoGBRB, son of Dr. John •. b. Plymouth, May 1, 1790. m. 
Jan. 31,1819, Nancy Russell, dau. of Moor Russell (see). For many 
years he was an enterprising and successful merchant in Plymouth, 
also having stores in Campton, Campton Hollow, West Campton, 
Thornton, and Hebron. In 1816 he removed to Campton, returning 
to Plymouth, 1827. He purchased and occupied the Weld estate. 
His store also was on South Main Street. The bard times and slow 
collectiona which succeeded the memorable panic of 1837 caused hia 
failure in business. Surrendering all he poasesaed to his creditors, be 
opened a tea store in New Bedford, Mass., and subsequently conducted 
a similar store in New York. During these years he maintained a 
legal residence in Plymouth. With gathering years he longed for hia 
old home, and retiring from active business he settled upon the George 
Ward farm in Plymouth. During the active years of his life, bia 
beautiful home on South Main Street contained a well-selected library, 
and during life be was a discriminating reader of science and the best 
literature. He was a man of generous impulses. He gave freely 
to the poor and in support of every commendable charity. It is a 
familiar saying that the name of John Rogers could be found on every 
subscription paper of his time. He was a firm and consistent sup
porter of the Congregational Church and a liberal contributor to the 
funds of the parish. He was a director of the Pemigewasset Bank, a 
trustee of Holmes Plymouth Academy, and at all times a good towna
mau, and a willing and able promoter of every measure of public 
progress. Tall and well proportioned, of impressive presence, easy 
and dignified in manner, John Rogers is remembered as a pleasing 
representative of the gentlemen of the old school. He d. Dec. 17, 
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1864. His widow d. at the home of her dau., Mrs. William J. Tucker, 
in New York, Jan. 28, 1876. Eight children. 

10. i. JouR PRBNTICE, b. Nov. 80, 1819. 
ii. WILLtAII STANTON, b. August 81, 1821. d. Feb. 2, 1826. 
iii. LUCIA AKN, b. March 2i, 1824. d. Feb. fi, 1826. 
iv. WILLIAII STA.XTON, b. June 28, 1827. d. Oct. 7, 1852. 

11. T. W ALT&R MULLIII:&N1 b. Jan. 1, 1880. 
vl. LuciA ARM KRNT, b. June 8, 1882. d. Jalf28, 1886. 

12. vii. EDWARD PAT80N1 b. Oct. 14, 18M. 
viii. CuAnr.onlll IIKNRT, b. Dec. 28, 1887. m. ReT. William Jewett 

Tooker, D.D., LL.D. (see). 

6. NATRANIRL PEABODY ROGERS, son of Dr. John 1, b. Plymoutb, 
June 3, 1794. Do.rtmouth College, 1816. In Plymouth a lawyer; 
in the world a philanthropist. (Biography, Voll) Hem. Jan. 31, 
1822, Mary Porter Farrand, b. Dee. 11, 1796, dan. of Judge Daniel 
and Mary (Porter) Farrand, of Burlington, Vt., and grand-dan. of Col. 
Asa Porter, of HaverhilL He d. in Concord, Oct. 16, 1846. His 
widow d. April 4, 1890. 

i. FRANOM FARRAND, b. Feb.14, 1823. m. 1846,John Hobert French, 
b. Gilmanton, May 24, 1819, son of Dea. Joseph and Mary (Stuart) 
French. He was publisher of" White Mountain Torrent," a tem
perance weekly, at Concord, 1843, and from July, 1844, to June, 
18-16, he was publisher of the "Herald of Freedom," edited for 
several years by hill father-in-law, Mr. Rogers. He published a 
cam]mign paper, "The Bugle," in Plymouth, and rea. In this 
town, 1817-1852. Subsequently he wu a repreeent.ative In Con-
81'888 from Ohio and later from North Carolina. He wu ~~ergeant
at-anns to the United States Senate. He removed to Idaho and 
was editor of Idaho " Statesman " until his death at Boile City, 
Ida., Oct. 2, 1890. Ilia wife d. ,July 22, 1866. Three children: 
(1) Edward Rogers, b. Jan. 16, 1M8, a prosperous lawyer in Omaha, 
Neb., and now Sheridan, Wyo. (2) Howard, b. Oct. 22, 1852. 
m. Julia Hall, of Vergennes, V,.; res. In Wyo. (8) John, b. 
185~. d. 1864. 

ii. GKonoz STANTON, b. Dec. 8, 182(. Wu drowned while &Uending 
school at Canaan, 1885. 

iii. CAROI.I!Ct: Pnt:NTICK, b. Dec. 22, 1826. Was a teacher of music a 
few years in this State. She m. 1852, Joseph Victor Smith, wh(l 
was a reporter a few years for "Cincinnati Commercial," and early 
in the War of the Rebellion he wu appoin&ed collector of the port 
at Puget's Sound, Wash. He d. 1865. She m. seoond, Samuel At
kinson, who d. 1890. She d. Jan. 24, 1891. Five children by first 
marriage: (1) Warriner Ellawortb, b. April 29, 1866. (2) Nor-

• TOL. II. -87 



678 ROGERS. 

man Rogers, b . NoY. 20, 1867. (8) Ellen Rogers, b. Jnly 20,1859. 
(4) Margare~ Angelo, b. Nov. 29, 1861. (6) Victor Rogers, b. Noy. 
22, 1866. 

iv. D.uriiEL FARRAND, b. NoY. 22, 1828. Uea. a~ "The J..arohea,,. 
Milburn, Ja., siring espre811ioo to hie loYe of nature in tlle cul
ti...aiion and adornment of well-tilled aoree. He ie a worthy BOD 

of an aocompliahed and honored father, and his children uaert 
the inteUectaal vigor and oultue of the family. He m. Feb. 
17, 1864, Ru~ Dodd LlewellJil. .Eigh~ children: (1) Franeia 
UJweUyn, b. Dec. 21, 1861. Ia a akilful pllyaieian at Perry, Ia. 
lie m. June 10, 1896, Lillian M. Jobnaon, of Iowa City. {2) Julia 
};Uen, b. Jan. 21, 1866, a teacher in High School, Dee Moines, 
Ia., until 1898, lecturer on nat•re subjects, and author of "Among 
Green Trees" and" The Tree &ok." {8) Mary Farrand, b. April 
21, 1868. m. June 8, 1899, Wilhelm Miller. She ia author of 
"The Brook Book" and "Wild Flowen the Year ltound." {4) 
Arthur Maurice, b. Sep,. SO, 1869. A busy physician a' Wapello, 
Ja. He m. May 9, 1~7, Charlotte M. JeweU. (5) Alfred Roben, 
b. AprilS, 1871. Ia a physician a~ Woodward, Ja., and a special
ist in dlaeasea of the eye and ear. He m. Nov. 28, 1898, Jean 
Smith, of Des Moinea, Ia. (6) L.:ius Entest, b. April12, 1873. 
Enlisted into Uie United Staw army, and on the way to the 
Philippines d. at BAD Franeiaoo, Cal., July 16, 1898. (7) Elisa 
Gertrude, b. Marol. 19, 1876. A teacher in Milburn, Ia. She 
m. Jue 25, 1902, ReY. M. B. McNutt. (8) Thomae Lo11TJ, b. 
Jue 10, 1878.. A student in Iowa 8$ate UniyersitJ. 

y, ELLKN MuLuJucx, b. Aogua' 16,1830. Waaagifted and an aooom
pliahed lady. I<:dueated ia vocal and instrumental miiSic at .Bos
ion, Maaa. She waa a proficieat instructor in Ohio, W &Abington, 
D. C., and after 1~4 in Omaha, Neb. Sbe d. Sept. 16, 1890. 

'Yi. MART Poaua, b. June 1~, 1832. m. April 12, 1855, Thomas Lord 
Kimball, b. Bndou, Me., Oct. 1, 1881, BOD ol Amos and Joanna 
(Currier) Kimball He waa general passenger agea' of the P111m. 
ltR., and subsequently geaeral manager ol the Union Pacifier 
R.H.. lie waa presidenl of tlie Americao Natioaal &nk, Omaha, 
Neb. He d. Ool. 9, 1899. Mra. Kimball ia an earnest aupporter 
of philanthropic enterpriaea. and wu a Yioe-p,.idenl of the 
TraDS-Millliasippi EspoaiUon, 1898. Sile ia rea. in OataU, Neb. 
(1) Frances Ropra, b. June 80,1866. m. George Ward Holdrege,. 
b. 'Marcb 26,1847. Harvard Uuivenny, 1869. He rea. in Omaha, 
Neb., and ia general manager of Bllrlingion & Mluouri Rber 
R.R. (2) Arabel Ma..,., b. Augun 18,1862. (8) Tholll&ll Rogers, 
b. April 19, 1864. Maeaacbuaetta Institute of Technology, 188-. 
Archi~ed d Omaha. lie m. Annie Mcl>hail. { 4.) Uiohard Uoger&, 
b. Jan. 29, 1816. m. La.Yinia M. Lioaberger. He ia a farmer, 
'Mereer, Neb. 

• 
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m. CHARLES STUART, b. Aoguat 11, 1836. m. Sallie F. Drake, of Xenia, 
Ohio. Be was engaged in railroading in Obio, and enbeequenUy 
he eetabliahed a oordap manufactory at 8~ Paul, :Miun. He d. 
1898. Three children: (1) Franklin, d. in infancy. (2) Frances 
Mai'J. (8) Charlotte Drake. 

viii. LUCIA ANME KsNT, b. July18, 1887. A graduate of the Cincinnati 
Con~~e"atory of Mosie, and hu beeo an 11000mpliahed inlltroctor. 
She rea. a' Omaha, Neb. 

'1. GEOROB WASHINGTON RooEllS, son ~f Dr. John1, b. Plymouth, 
Sept. 6, 1796. m. Sept. 16, 1833, Sarah Allen, of Salem. He settled 
in Rumney, where be d. from effects of a carriage accident, August 
29, 1864. Three children. 

i. GEOaoa STANTOK, b. June Jl, 1836. m. Jau. 1, 1878, Ellen E. 
Preston. He d. April25, 1881. Two children: (1) Mabel Sophia, 
b. April 25, 1874. (2) George Stanton, b. July 6, 1881. 

ii. IIAIIII.TOK KIUIIT, b. Feb. 28, 1837. m. Feb. 6, 1876, Addie Eliza 
Fales. He owned and occupied the Capt. Greenough farm in 
Rumney. He d. 1903. Two c~ildren (1) William Hamilton, b. 
Feb. 12, 1877. (2) Walter .Mulliken, b. Dec. 20, 1879. Grad. of 
Plymouth High School, 1002; Dartmouth College. 

iii. ANNIB LITTLII, b. March 27, 1844. m. Dec. 81, 1871, Henry Noyes. 
They lived in Rumney and in Ashland. He d . .March 80, 1898. 
(1) Allen Rogen, b. April 9, 1876, ia a photographer, now of 
Tilton. 

8. SAllUEL RoGERS, son of Dr. So.muel ', b. Plymouth, March 14, 
1821. He was engaged through life in the manufacture and sale of 
lumber, living at Almont, and South Haven, Mich. He m. Dec. 24. 
1848, Caroline A. Dewey, of Owego, N. Y., who d. Sept. 19, 1857. 
He m. second, Feb. 7, 1861, Harriet Dewey, who d. Oct. 1, 1899. 
He d. March 20, 1889. Seven children. 

i. Tnzooou Wsaaua, b. Oct. 9, 1849. m. Dec. 81, 1879, Stella A. 
Hanke. lie res. at West. Superior, Wis., and in finn of Bogere
Tai~ Paper Co.; ia a wholeeale dealer in paper. One child: (1) 
Rut.h A., b. March 26, 1881. 

ii. EDIION DKANB, b. Oct.. 14, 1851. Ree. Grand Junction, Mich. 
iii. HA&RIR, b. June 8, 1866. m. Doc. 16, 1880, Helen F. Haob, of 

South Haven, Mich. He rea. at West Superior, Wis., a real estate 
and insurance broker. T~ children: (1) Faith H., b. May 10, 
1886. (2) Roland II., b. April 29, 1896. 

iv. Dswav, b. July 28, 1862. Ree. Grand Junction, Mieh. 
v. JoHN WsBBTKR, b. August 21, 1867. d. Feb. 4, 1875. 

vi. SoPHIA, b. Feb. 6, 1869. d. April 15, 1872. 
vii. CAROUKB B., b. Deo. 29, 1878. Res. South Haveo, Mich. 
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· 9. JAKIS U'ITL'I RooBns, son of I>r. Snmuel 4, b. Plymouth, Oct., 
1829. Master of transportation, B., C. & M. R.R. unm. d. in 
Michigan. 

10. JOHN PRENTICE Roous, son of John 1 and Nancy (Russell) 
Rogers, b. Plymouth, Nov. 30, 1819. He received his education at 
Hopkinton, at Holmes Academy, and at Phillips Academy, An
dover, Mass. At the age of twenty-one he was admit.ted to the firm 
of John Rogers & Son, metchants of Plyu~outh and Campton. .A few 
years later he removed to Boston, Mass., engaging in the hardware 
trade. He was of the firm, Callender, Rogers & Hilton, of Scudder, 
Rogers & Co., and later, senior partner of Rogers, Snelling & Co., and 
during the last twenty years of his life, under the firm name of John 
P. Rogers & Co., and associated with the large English house of Rose, 
Inness & Co., of London. He conducted an extensive export business 
to South America. He was a disciplined man, of superior ability, an 
elegant penman, and an exponent of the highest ideal of business 
honor and integrity. In his home and among his friends his af
fections and sympathies were spontaneous, yet steadfast and enduring. 
He was an appreciative student of the English classics and of poetry, 
and his retentive memory was stored with choice selections of his 
favorite authors. He was a man of attractive presence and of a 
military bearing; his alert, elastic step and quick movements 
were maintained through life. He d. in Boston, Mass., March 13, 
1895. He m. Oct. 16, 1844, Maria Woodman, b. Rochester, Dec. 31, 
1819, dau. of Hon. Jeremiah H. and Sarah (Chase) Woodman. Four 
children. 

i: HBLBN MABIA. PaBNTJCa, b. July 29, 1846. m. Edward S. Farwell. 
ii. HABRY AsHTON, b. Aprilll, 1848. Broker, Boston, Maaa. He d. 

1902. 
iii, WrLLJAII STAin'ON, b. Nov. 1, 1856. 
iT. CBARLOTU WooDMAN, b. Sept. 81 1860. 

11. WALTER MULLIKBN RoGBRB, son of John 6, b. Plymouth, Jan. 
1, 1830. Was educated at Holmes Academy. .At the l1W' of fifteen 
years he became a clerk in the brick store, then conducted by 
Willia1n W. Russell, Charles J. Russell, and Samuel C. Webster. 
In 1848, leaving the home and the town which he loved, he found 
employment in t.be general store of E. S. Thayer & Co., Milford, Mus. 
Two years later with a partner he purchased the store, and under the 
firm name of Brown & Rogers conducted business about five years. 
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He then entered the employ of the agricultural bouse of Parker, 
White & Gannett, where he remained until 1862, engaging with 
William L Bradley, the founder of an extensive business, and now 
known as the American Agricultural Chemical Company, the largest 
manufacturers in that line in the world. He has travelled extensively 
in New Hampshire and the other New England States, and in the 
enlargement of the business which has received his attention ·he has 
been a potent factor. He was president of the White Mountain 
Travellers' Association, 1894, and is a director of Commercial Travel
lers' Eastern Accident Association and of Commercial Travellers' 
Benefit Association, Boston, M888. Mr. Rogers is a genial gentleman 
and an entertaining and accomplished companion. He reads the 
face of nature with the delight of an artist, and with tender sympathy 
he assimilates the joys of life and the lessons of human experience. 
The language of such thought and emotion is poetry, and his discourse 
in verse is his most fitting biography. He m. Sept. 25, 1884, Helen 
Greeley Byron, b. August 8, 1855, dau. of Albert Augustus and Mary 
Elizo.beth (Allen) Byron, o~ Chelsea, Mass. Two sons. 

i. W ALTKR BYROK1 b. Sept. 18, 1885. 
ii. JoHN ALBERT, b. :Hay 14, 1888. 

12. EDWARD PAYSON Roans, son of John 11, b. Plymouth, Oct 14, 
1834, was a student at Holmes Academy and at Meriden. He was 
taxed in Plymouth one year. In early manhood he removed to Bur
lington, Ia., engaging in the service of the Burlington railroad and 
several years later he removed to Portland, Ore. and became the 
general freight and ticket agent of the Oregon & California Railroad. 
He still res. in Portland, and is now an agent of the Oregon & Cali
fornia Navigation Company. Hem. June 21, 1863, Clara EHzabetb 
Harvey, b. ThornvilJe, Ohio, August 21, 1837, dau. of Dr. John Harvey, 
of Burlington, Ia. She d. Portland, August 3, 1896. 

i. PrnLIP IIARVZY, b. Sept. 4, 186-1. Ree. New York City. 
ii. ELIZABETH ALMA, b. April 8, 1866. m. Nov. 9, 1890, Cbarlee Maybee 

Haskell, editor, BurlinJtton, Ia. 
iii. W ALTBR STAnox, b. May 12, 1870. An artis' of Burlington, Ia. 

ROGERS. 
1. JosHUA. ROGERS, b. in Connecticut, 1769. Settled in Campton• 

1792. It is tradition that his father was slain in the Revolution. 
Beside William, named hereafter, be had a son John, b. Sept. 27,1793, 
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who m. Abigail Burbeck, dau. of James Burbeck (see) and a son 
Leonard, who was a clergyman in Wisconsin. Joshua the father m. 
Sarah Norris, and d. in Campton, Nov. 8, 1848. 

I. WILLLUI Roans, son of Joshua 1, b. Campton, March 26, 1795, 
m. Elisabeth Burbeck, dau. of James (see). He lived in Campton. 
He d. Dec. 14, 1873. She d. Sept. 4, 1884. 

3. CHARLES RooaRS, son of William 1, b. Campton, Dec. 21, 1818. 
Lived in Plymouth about twenty years. He kept a hotel near Holder
nee& bridge, and later on North Main Street in the village. He was 
first taxed in this town 1842. He m. about 1840, Phebe (PbeltlB) 
Chase, b. 1810. By a former marri&bre she was the mother of John 

· W. Chase, b. 1834, who d. in Plymoutll, and Frank Chase, b. 1837, 
who removed to ·Campton. Charles and Phebe Rogers had one 
child. 

l. ELIIABitTB s., b. 1842. d. 1855; 

'- JUIU MILLIGAN Bues•cx: ROOIRS, son of William 1, b. Camp
ton, Nov. 30, 1831. m. Nov. 7, 1854, Conlelia E. Clough, b. Bethel, 
Vt., May 7, 1829, dau. of Moses and Clarissa (Woodward) Clougb. 
He was a farmer and stone-mason in Campton until 1870, and since 
that date be has res. in Plymouth. His wife d May 21, 1898. 

i. CLARA ELIZA.-ICTB, b. August 14, 1855. m. May 1, 1881, Bebart Af. 
· Osborn, of Chelsea, Masa. Be d. about 1897. 

ii. Hxux W., b. Deo. 9,1868. d. July9, 1864. 
m. WILJ.IAM ELMII:B, b. Nov. 1, 1865. m. Noy. 26, 1800, Jennie J . 

Suow. Be is a earpenter of Manches~r. 
iY. NJCLLIX SV&ICTTJC, b. Noy, 6, 1867. m. July 23, 1887, Cbarlea S. 

W oodmao, of MerediUl. 
y, NuTIJC LvciLJA, twin, b. Noy. 8, 1867. m. Feb. 9,1887, William C. 

Currier, of Ashland. 
Ti. HARRY JAMU, b. lrfay 18, 1869. m. Noy. a, 1889, NeUie Buae\. 

Rea. Chioap, Ill. 

ROGERS. 

1. S.lJroJ:L Roous was an early settler of Bow, selectman and 
prominent townsman. 

2. S.AJIUBL RoGERS, b. about 17 45, son of Samuel 1• Also lived in 
Bow. He signed the association test, 1776, and was a soldier in the 
Revolution. He removed from Bow to Northfield, where he was a 
deacon. He d. in Northfield, 1835. 
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3. SAMUEL RoGERS, son of Dea. Samuel I, b. Bow, 1775. Removed 
in childhood to Northfield. He was a tailor and lived in Northfield. 
He m. Sept. 5, 1799, Rebecca Haynes, dau. of Simeon and Eunice 
(Gilman) Haynes, of Sanbornton. He d. August 18, 1824. 

4. DR. JoHN LA.NGDON RoGERS, son of Samuel•, b. Northfield, 
August 26, 1803. m. April 17, 1825, Sally Crouch, dau. of Ephraim 
and Rebecca (Whitmore) Crouch, of HaverhilL He was a physician 
in l~t Corinth and B1-ad.ford, Vt., and after 1869 in Canaan, where 
he d. Mn.rch 27, 1895. 

5. DR. TRISTRA.H RoGERS, son of John Langdon •, b. W dden, Vt., 
May 20, 1833. He came to Plymouth, 1871, and cantinues the prac
tice of his profession in this towiL (See Vol 1.) He m. Jan. 1,1856, 
Abbie Smith Fowler, b. Bristol, August 12, 1835, dau. of Oscar F. and 
Louisa (Waterman) Fowler. Two children. 

i. OsoAR FoWLER, b. Oct. 22,1866,' d. Dec. 10,1857. 
ii. H£TTIB WATBRIIAM, b. March 27,1859. unm. d. March 2, 1881 • . 

ROGERS. 

1. RoBERT RoGERS, with wife Susanna, was in Newbury, Mass., 
1651, where he d. Dec. 23; 1663. He had sons, Robert, Thomas, 
John, and Joshua. 

2. TIIOHAS ~ERS, son of Robert 1, b. July 9, 1652. m. May 18, 
1677, Ruth Brown, b. May 26, 1662, dau. of Isaac and Rebecca 
(Bailey) Brown. He lived in Newbury, and had sons Robert, John, 
Isaac, Stephen, Daniel, and Jonathan. 

3. JoNATHAN RooF.RS,son ofThomas 1, b. Newbury,.June 18,1702. 
m. Dec. 2, 1724, Hannah Brown, dau. of JamP,s and Mary Brown. 

4. JoNATHAN RoGERS, son of Jonathan 8, b. Oct.14,1725. m. Dec. 
24, 1745, Martha Stickney, b. March 17, 1725, dau. of Andrew and 
Sarah (Brocklebank) Stickney. He lived in Newbury. 

5. ENOCH RoGERS, son or Jonathan 4, b. Newbury, Mass., Nov. 28, 
1750. m. 1770, Lydia Moores, b. West Newbury, Mass., April12,1751, 
dan. of Mark Moores. She was baptized in Byfield Church, April14, 
17 51. He came to Plymouth, 1788, locating at the south end of the 
present village. He removed from Plymouth to Holderness, now 
Ashland, 1798. He d. Jan. 13,1836. His widow d. March 6, 1845. 
Ten children, two b. in Plymouth. 

6. i. ST&Puu, b. NoY. 10, 1771. 
ii. Euxws, b. July 29, 1773. d. Sept. f, 1774. 
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ill. .Eo•rca, b. Aagu.a~ 8,1776. 
iv. I~TDIA, b. August H, 1177. m. Edward Dearborn (see). 
v. BUIANKA.B, b. Nov. 7, 1779. 
ri. JoauuA, b. Jan. 8, 1782. 

vU. Euzuuu, b. August 17, 1784. m. Edward Dearborn (aee). 
'riii. Eow.no, b. Jan. 81, 1781. 

b:. ENocu, b. May 6, 1788. 
7. :1:. Cu.uLU, b. Joly 19, 1798. 

8. 8TBPBBN Roans, son of Enoch •, b. Nov. 10, 1771. m. April23, 
1801, Polly Brown, dau. of Josiah Brown (see). They lived in 
Holderness a few years, returning to Plymouth, 1815. He d. August 
18, 1840. She d. Sept. 17, 1859. Seven children. 

i. E•oca. m. Mary Rollina, &Dd lived io llolderneu. 
ii. ELru. m. Sept. 22,1881, John Fuller. 

Ui. SuAB, b. Sept. 26, 1806. m. William Willoughby (aee). 
8. iv. Josr.A.u BaowN1 b. 1807. 
9. v. WrLLIAK Gzoaa~:, b. April 80, 1810. 

ri. GrLKAN, lived io Thetford, Vt. 
'rii. MA.BT JANII. m. Nov.18, 1846, Moaee M. R. Mitchell. 

7. CBABLBB Roans, aon of Enoch 6, b. Plymouth, July 19, 1793. 
Was a teacher many years and also a fanner. He lived in Plymouth 
from 1840 until his death. Hem. Oct. 25, 1827, Mary I.add Gordon, 
b. Pittsfield, July 9, 1801. She d. July 15, 1844. He m. second, 
July 25, 1847, Tryphena French, b. Salisbury, Sept. 27, 1822. 

i. GoRDON Fanii.A.K, b. Sept 7, 1828. m. Feb. 11, 18M, Mary A. 
Browu, of Groton. Removed from town 1886. 

II. HA.RRIBT ANN1 b. July 26, 188~. m. Sept. ~. 1868, Henry W. 
Mitchell. 

iii. CAROLINE GoaDOK1 b. Jan. 8, 1887. m. Harvey M. Rogers, son of 
William G. (aee). 

iT. Cu.t.BLU FRANora, b. June 8, 1849. d. June 11,1888. 

8. JoSIAH BROWN Roans, aon of Stephen 8, b. 1807. m. Lydia 
Brown. m. second, Elmira Yeaton. He lived in Plymouth aft.er 
1838. He d. 1862. Children by first wife. 

l. lURY ANN, b. 1888. m. Edgar H. Gove (aee). 
ii. L.&.ua.t. E., b. 1841. m. James Murphy, of Lowen, Maa. 

9. WILLIAM GEOBOB RooBBB, son of Stephen 8, b. April 30, 1810. 
m. 1832, Eliza Fuller, b. Andover, August 12, 1812, dau. of Samuel 
Fuller. They lived in Plymouth, where abe d. Nov. 6, 1868. He 
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m. second, 1874, Elmira (Yeaton) Rogers, widow of Josiah Brown 
Rogers (see). He d Jan. 17,1885. 

10. i. HARVKY )looau, b. Feb. 20, 1885. 
ii. EMILY JANE, b.1840. d. 1851. Written Henry J., in cens1111, 1850. 

11. iii. HBNRY WILLIAM, b. Oct. 17, 1850. 

10. HARVE.Y MooRES RoGBRS, son of William G.11, b. Feb. 20, 1835. 
m. Dec. 25, 1855, Caroline Gordon Rogers, dau. of Charles (see). 
He is a fanner on Lower Intervale, and has res. in Plymouth fifty 
years. Selectman. 

i. HERBBRT LLBWBLLYN, b. August 29, 1857. m. Feb. 11, 1879, 
There~~a Althea Hull, adopted dan. of Luther Crawford Hull (see). 
He is a commercial agent in Washington and Oregon. (1) 
Chester Luther, b. Plymouth, Oct. 12, 1888. 

li. ELROY L., b. July 21, 1859. m. March 10, 1881, Mary A. Ames, 
dau. of Daniel Ames, of Ashland. Res. Springfield, MMI. (1) 
Agnes Maud, b. Dec., 1881. 

iii. BURT TnLr., b. July 18, 1866. m. Nancy Bean. Res. Springfield, 
Mll88. (1) Wi111Bm1 b. Feb. 20,1808. (2) James, b. Oct., 1898. 
d. July, 1809. . 

iv. VKRNB Moonzs, b. Jan. 25, 1880. m. April 17, 1880, Margaret H. 
Dow. Grad. Medical University, Vt., a physician at Queeche, Vt. 
(1) Frederick Gordon, b. Dec. 24, 1898. d. Sept. 18, 1894. (2) 
AlariB Libby, b. Feb. 22, 1899. 

v. FLORA BKATRICB, b. April H, 1872. m. George Albert La Foe, of 
Ashland. (1) Irene Mildred, b. Dec., 1895. 

vi. BLANCHE GoaooM, b. May 10, 1876. State Normal School, 1899. 
Res. Plymouth. 

vii. ELIZA MART, b. April 80, 1879. m. Will N. Read (see). 

11. HENRY WILLIAM RooBRs, son of William G.', b. Oct. 17, 1850. 
m. Nov., 1875, Lena Mudgett, dau. of Ambrose H. and Susan (Walker) 
Mudgett. She d. May 2, 1898. He m. second, Sept. 7, 1899, Clara 
Minerva (Bell) Thompson, b. Guildhall, Vt., Dec. 27, 1857, dau. of 
Joseph L Bell and widow of Mayo H. Thompson. Res. in Plymouth. 
Clerk. Two children of Mayo H. and Clara .Minerva Thompson. 

I. MAx ALBION TaoxPBoM, b. April7, 1882. Res. Plymouth. 
ii. HAROLD A. Thompson, b. OcL 8, 1887. 

ROLLINS. 

1. NICHOLAS RAwi,JNS or RoLLINS, aged 32 years. Subacribed the 
oath of allegiance, 1678, and lived in Newbury, Mass. He served in 
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King Philip's War, and was engaged in the Swamp Fight. He m. 
Oct. 31, 1679, Rebecca Long, dau. of Dea. Robert and Alice (Stevens) 
Long. He d. June,1693. She m. second, Richard Ormes. 

I. BENJAMIN RowNs, son of Nicholas 1, b. March 2, 1686. m. 
Nov. 22, 1711, Elizabeth Plummer. She d. nm prok He m. second, 
Nov. 20, 1716, Hannah Annis, b. March 20, 1698, dan. of Abraham 
Annis, of Newbury and Haverhill, Mass. He was a weaver and a 
farmer. He d. 1749. 

a. JoHN RoLLINS, son of Be~jamin 1, b. June 2, 1717. m. May 25, 
1738, Sarah Bailey, b. Jan. 25, 1717/8, dau. of Isaac and Sarah 
(Titcomb) Bailey, of Newbury, Mass. She d. ~739. He m. second, 
Nov. 23, 1742, Mary Oarr. He removed from Newbury, Mass., to 
&lem, where he d. 

4. JoaN RoLLINs, son of John •, b. Newbury, Mass., Feb. 8, 1755. 
m. Nov. 14, 1776, Mehitable March. After serving in the Revolution, 
he removed to Plymouth, 1797, and three years later to Salem, and 
later to Gilmanton, where he d. March 16, 1821. 

S. Mosu RoLLINS, son of John', b. July 26, 1783. m. Oct. 6, 
1808, Betsey Osgood, who d. March 11, 1840. He m. second, Dec. 9, 
1840, Arethusa (Scribner) Oross, dau. of Josiah Scribner, of Salisbury. 
He lived in Salem, Gilmanton, and after 1839, in Holderness, where 

• he d. Nov. 15, 1848. 
8. JoHN SANBORN RoLLINS, son of Moses', b. Sept. 24, 1821. m. 

Nov. 1, 1842, Abigail D. Kimball, dan. of Samuel and Betsey 
(Bradley) Kimball, of Holderness. He was a farmer and surveyor 
of lumber. After 1882 he lived in Plymouth, where he d. May 22, 
1896. She d. May 16, 1892. 

I. CBABLK8. A publisher, of Chicago, ru. 
' 7. H. FaAlfll: HaanRT, b. Augua~ 11, 1863. 

ill. Joax. A clergyman. 

iY.. A••••· 
7. J!lu.NK HRBBBRT RoLLINS, son of John S. •, b. Holderness, Au

gust 11,1853. State Normal School,1872; Tilton, 1874. He was en
gaged in the insurance agencies in Philadelpllia and in the wholesale 
grocery trade in Ohicago about five years. He came to Plymouth, 1879, 
and here conducted a prosperous business in the manufacture of gloves, 
and also representing several insurance companies in local insurance. 
On account of failing health he retired from the active management 
of the glove business, in 1888, but remained a silent partner a few 
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years. He served two years as general agent and adjuster for the 
People's Insurance Company, representing several States1 with bead
quarters in Chicago. In 1893 he built Rollins's block, on Main Street, 
and engaged in the furniture trade. In town affairs his services were 
often sought and efficiently rendered. He was a selectman, a member 
of the board of water commissioners, and one of the committee to 
negotiate the school bonds. He d. Jan. 16, 1904. Mr. Rollins m. 
April 30, 1880, Mary Ellen Ross, b. Bath, July 24, 1858, dau. of 
Harvey P. Ross. A graduate of State Normal School, 1877. Two 
SODS. 

i. Ross HzRBBRT, b. Oct 7, 1886. Plymouth High School, 1008. 
it FRAlfll: BALCD, b. Sept. 26, 1890. 

ROLLINS. 
1. CHARLES P. RoLLINS, son of Enos G. and Adaline (Piper) 

Rollins, b. 1855, was of another family, the generations being Charles 
P.8, Enos G.T, Jeremiah M.8, Jonathan '• John '• Ichabod 1, James 1, 

James.1 Charles P. Rollins came from Alton to this town, 1876, and 
lived in Plymouth ten years. He m. May 2, 1878, Ermina J. Martin, 
dau. of JohnS. Martin (see). She d. July 29, 1883. He m. 8econd, 
March 16, 1886, Jennie Irving, of Rumney. 

i. BJCRTIIA JANR, b. July21,1880. m. Jan., 1898, Albert H. Mitchell, 
eon of Henry W. and Harriet A. (Rogers) Mitchell (~ee). Rogers 
Register. 

ROUNDS. 
1. CHARLES COLJ.INS ROUNDS, son of Nathaniel and Betsey (Brown) 

R{)unds, grandson of Joseph Rounds, a soldier in the Revolution, b. 
Waterford, Me., August 15, 1831. Dartmouth College, M.S., 1857; 
Bowdoin, A.M., 1870; Colby, A.M., 1877; Colby, Ph.D., 1881. He 
devoted his lire to educational work. He was principal of one of 
the public schools of Cincinnati, Ohio, six years, and of the State Nor
mal School, Farmington, Me., fifteen years. In 1883 Dr. Rounds was 
elected principal of the State ~ormal School at Plymouth, where he 
labored successfully thirteen years. In culture, method, and ripe 
experien<'.e he was pre-eminently qualified for the work, and he gave 
the best years of his life to the elevation of nom1al training in New 
Hampshire. In 1896 be removed to New York City. His scholar
ship and his ability have received frequent recognition. He has been 
president of the Maine State Teachers' Association, twice president of 
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the New England Normal Association, and of the National Nonnal 
Asaociation. Dr. Rounds was a member of the National Council 
of Education from ita organization, and waa president of that dig
nified body. He m. 1857, Kate Nixon Stowell, dau. of Thomas 
Nixon Stowell, of Paris, Me., granddau. of William and Kate (Nixon) 
Stowell Kate Nixon was a dau. of Col Thomas and Bethiah (Stearns) 
Nixon. Col. Thomas Nixon, the gallant commander or the 6th Mass. 
Regiment in the Revolution waa a brother of Gen. John Nixon of 
Revolutionary fame. He d. Nov. 8, 1901. Dr. and Mrs. Rounds have 
four children. 

L AGlft:B I. m. JalylO, 1888, Edwin Soot~ :Matthews, of Woroeater, 
M'a& 

ii. AaTaua C. A lawyer, and of the law 1lrm of Carier, Hughea ci 
Dwight, of New York City. Be ia a profeuor iD Uninraity lAw 
School. 

ill. RALPH S., a laWJer of the 1lrm of Rounda & Dilliugbam, of New 
York City. 

Jy. KATBBRIMK E. Plymouth High School, 1886; State Normal School, 
1887; Smith College. 

ROWE. 
1. SMITH HOLLAND RowB, son of Joseph, of Campton, b. Dec. 6, 

1798. m. Sally Moulton, b. July 15, 1797, dau. of Jonathan Moulton, 
of Campton. She d. Dec. 25,1852. Hem. second, Roxanna Webber, 
of Holderness. He removed to Plymouth, 1853, and lived near 
Baker's River bridge. He d. March 23, 1865. She survived him, 
and d. in Ashland. 

i. STt:PHBK. d . aged 16 yeara. 
ii. GILMAN. m. Lucy Dockham. Lived in LoweD, Masa., and in Lab· 

port. 
iii. ANN, b. July 6, 1828. m. April 12, 186~, Charlet Edwin Sanborn, 

b. Sanbom~n. August 16, 1828, eon of Simeon and Lucy (Palmer) 
Sanborn (see). • 

Jy, DAMJ'ORTB MouLTON. m. Abigail Buuell. Be waaacarpenteriu 
Lakeport, where he d. 1899. 

v. EKKLil!l't:, b. Dec. 17, 1882. m. Leonard Brock (aee). 
Ti. MART JAMI!1 b. Apri120, 18M. m. July 21, 1868, Capt. Moul~n 

Batchelder, b. Plainfield, Vt., Dec. 7, 1886, son of Jonathan aud 
Wealthy (Ketchum) Batchelder, a captain 44th :Maaa. Iufautry. 
Rea. Lawrenoe, Mus., where he hu served many yeare as a police
man and detective. She d. Dec. 6, 1896. Two childreu. 
(1) Lillian, b. AprillO, 1862. d. Feb. 10, 1863. (2) Cbue M •• 
b. Sept. 1, 1868. 
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vii. MARTHA ELLBN1 b. July 15, 1889. m. Ocl. 16, 1860, Stephen D. 

ROWE. 

Stokes, b. Bristol, March 15, 1889, son of Dudley LeaviU and 
F.liza Webber (Merrill) Stokea. He d. Utah, Nov. 21 , 1866. She 
m. second, -- Hale, and has lived in Nebraska aDd Oregon. 

1. JOHN RowE, a native of Kingston, removed to Andover before 
1770. He settled on lot 43 of the first division of lots, belonging 
originally to John Chapman, one of the grantees of Andover. Hem. 
Snsnn Scri bncr, a daughter of Samuel and Hannah (Webster) Scribner. 
Samuel Scribner was captured by the Indians in Stevenstown, now 
Salisbury, in August, 1754. He returned to Salisbury about 1756, 
and later settled in Andover, on a lot adjoining the homestead of 
John Uo\ve. See Farmer and Moore, Vol I.; State Papers, Vol VI.; 
}'armer nnd Moore's "Gazetteer," "History of Salisbury," for refer
ence to Samuel Scribner. 

2. DANIEL RowE, son of John 1, b. Andover, .April 17, 1770. m. 
1791, Betsey Keyser, and several years later removed to Thornton, and 
there d. April10, 1856. Sixteen children. 

3. SMITH ~OWE, son of Daniel 2, b. Andover, June 30, 1814. m. 
Dec., 1835, Elvira Wheat, dau. of Joseph Wheat, of Grafton. He 
lived in Plymouth one year. His wife d. here Nov. 27,1836. Hem. 
second, Dec. 30, 1838, Caroline A. Sanborn, b. Sanbornton, Dec. 20, 
1821, dau. of William and Lois (Woodman) Sanborn, and removed to 
Thornton, returning to Plymouth, 1876. He is a farmer at Rowe 
Comer, above Baker's River bridge. She d. Nov. 25, 1903. 

i. ELIZA ANN, b. Plymouth, 1836. m. George Rowe. m. second, 
Stephen Kenrick. 

ii. JoeKPII BARTLBTT, b. April 28, 18i0. m. Almeda Richardson. 
He lived in Olympia, Wash. Lumber dealer. He d . August 27, 
1891. 

iii. ELVIRA CAaor.nn~, b. May 5, 1M2. m. March 10, 1865, George 
Bullard, of Boston, :MI\88. 

iv. GKORGK Dooos, b. Campton, Oot. 80, 1844. Enlisted from Thorn
ton, Sept. •• 1862, 15th N. H. Infantry; mustered out August 18, 
1863. On voyage to Louisiana the transport was wrecked aDd be 
endured an attack of ehip fever; was with his regiment at Port 
Hudaon. He Is now a physician at Boone, Ia. Hem. Jan. 2, 1879; 
.Alice Clark. Four of their five children d. young. (1) Louise, b. 
Dec. 2D, 1882. 

v. AnBrll! ELLKN, b. Jan. 27, 1848. m. William L. Homer. Lived in 
Tbon1ton, Woodstock, and since 1872 in Plymouth. Mrs. Homer 



690 BOWB- BU.N.NBLS. 

before and Iince her marriage has been a auooellfuliObool teacher 
in Grafton Co. Four children. (1) John, b. Sept. 20, 1867. 
A. pbyUcian, Pawlet, Vt. He m. May Brennan, of Tilt.ou. 
(2) Caroline Blanche, b. Jan. 28, .1869. m. Herman Nelion, of 
Pawlet, V~. (8) George William, b .. Augws~ 18, 1870. m. Augus' 
80, 1899, Stella. Lancaster. He il a druggist, Syracl'WI8, N. Y. 
(4) Alice Vira, b. Plymouth, May 15, 1883. Plymouth lligh 
School, 1901. State Normal School, 1908. 

vi. Fa.UI[ LsaoT, b. May 8, 1851. d. Portland, Ore., May 18, 1890. 
vii. ABA MoaTJM&a, b. May 18, 18M. In lumber bwsineea, Olympia, 

Wash. m. Liuie Cornell. Four children: (1) Stephen Smith, b. 
Jan. 8, 1887. (2) Caroline Joeephine, b. Marob 27, 1889. (3) 
Frank Ara, b. 'March 23, 1891. (4) Gladys Marie, b. NoT. 5,18GO. 

viii. Faao SMITB, b. Dec. 20, 1860. A farmer on the homestead in 
Plymouth. Selectman. 

b:. LLPu BuRT, b. AprilS, 1864. m. Nellie Oooper. Bee. Olympia, 
Wash. 

ROWE. 
1. JosBPH B. Row.1 m. Nov. 29, 1828, Lucy Swain Sanborn, b. 

Sanbornton, Nov. 23, 1803, dau. of William and Lois (Woodman) 
Sanborn. At the date of his marriage he removed to Plymouth. His 
wife d. Nov. 7, 1838. Hem. second, 1840 {intentions Feb. 10), Mary 
Steele, of Campton, and removed from town. He was a captain in 
the militia. 

ROWE. 
1. SAMUEL NEWEL.L Rowa lived several years at least in Vermont. 

He m. Jan. 24, 18tl, Sarah Nutting, dau. of Thomas Nutting (see). 
He removed from Dorset, Vt., to Plymouth, 1843. He lived on 
Highland Street. He was a marble cutter, an intelligent, active mau 
and a deputy sheriff several years. His wife d. March 15, 1864. He 
m. second, April4, 1865, Fanny E. (Thompson) Uu•·leigh, widow of 
Alvin T. Burleigh (see). He d. Jan. 11, 1867. She d. at the home 
of Bon. Alvin Burleigh, March 1, 1900. 

l. S.t.Mun CuaTIS, b. June 6, 1846. 
ii. ALVA.B Ncw&LL, b. Augwst 28, 1855. Wu a railroad conductor. 

Ha d. 1881. He was killed in a railroad accident. 

RUNNELS. 
1. WILLIAM HENRY RuNNELS, son of George W. Runnels, of Lyme 

and Hanover, b. Lyme, August 2, 1862. m. Dec. 25, 1890, Julia Selina 
Kinne, b. May 15, 1866, da.u. of Loren W. and Martha A. (Mead) 
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Kinne. He removed to Plymouth, 1897. Res. on Bridge Street. 
He is foretQan of a section in railroad repairs. 

i. EDITH M.u·, b. Oct. 9, 1891. 

RUSSELL. 

1. RoBERT RussELL, emigrant ancestor of a prominent New Eng
land family, was born 1630. He was in Andover, Mass., before 1660, 
and there tn. Jnly 6, 1659, Mary Mt\rshall, baptized 1642, dau. or 
Thomas and Joanna Marshall, of Lynn, Mass. He was in Billerica, 
1659, but soon returned to Andover, Jiving in the section of the town 
known as Scotland district. In several deeds in which his name 
appears as gmntor or grantee the land is described as a part of Scot
land Farm. He d. in Andover, Dec. 3, 1710, aged 80 years. Miss 
Charlotte H. Abbott, familiar with the early records and traditions or 
Andover, suggests that possibly he was the Robert Russell who landed 
in Virginia, April 16, 1649. Robert and Mary (Mars~all) Russell 
had ten children b. in Andover, Mass. 

2. 

i. 

ii. 
iii. 
iv. 

v. 
vi. 

MARY, b. 1661. m. 1679, Nicholas Holt, aon of Nicholas. She d. 
1717. He d. 1715. 

Tao:aiAa, b. 1668. 
RoBERT. Probably unm. d. in the garriaon at Great Island, 1689. 
JAMP!a, b. 1661. m. 17(17, Priscilla Osgoocl, b. April 1, 1681, dau. of 

Christopher and llo.nuah (Barker) Osgood. Lived in Andover. 
He d. 1717. She m. second, John Eaton, of Reading, MM8. 

JoaEPn, b. 1671. Probably d. young; not named in hi. father's will. 
SARAn, b. 1674. m. June 10, 1G96, John Ingalls, b. Andover, May 

21, 1661, son of Henry and Mary (Osgood) Ingalls. Removed to 
Abington, MM8. He d. Jan. 5, 1748. She d. :&lay 25, 1764. 
EighL children. 

vii. BENJAMIN, b. 1677. m .. Mary Preston. 
viii. IIANNAR, b. 1679. m. March 9, 1697/8, Oliver Holt, b. Jan. 14, 

1671, son of Henry o.nd Sarah (Ballard) Holt. She d. May 16, 
1716. 

b:. JoaN, b. 1682. m. 1712, Sarah Chandler, dan. of Joeeph and Sarah 
(Abbot.) Chandler. He d. 1778. 

ll:. ELIZABETH, b. 1687. m. Moeee Holt, eon of John and Sarah (Gary) 
HoU. 

2. THOMAS RUSSELL, son of Robert 1, b. 1663. m. Phebe---, 
She was probably Phebe Johnson, dau. of Thomas and Mary (Holt) 
Johnson. He lived in Andover, Mass., where he d 1731. Eleven 
children. 
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l. RonaT was an innholder of Reading. m. 1716, Abigail Flint. 
m. 1e00nd, Jan. 2, 17Zl, Hannah Holt, b. NoT. 80, 1702, dau. of 
Samuel and Hannah (Famum) Holt. m. third, Elizabeth Man
ning. m. foutb, Martha (Joh010n) Parker, dau. of Timo~hf 
JohlliOn. 

ii. MauiTA.BLs, b. about 1680. m. Joeeph Chandler, 100 of William 
and Bridget (Henchman) Chandler. 

iii. Tuox.u, b. 1687. Hie deeoendanta lite in Maine. 
iy. Pu&RE, b. 1689. m. Helli'J Farnum, eeWed in Wiudham, Conn. 
y, MAaY, b. 1698. m. Timothy Oagood. 

'fi, SARAH. m. 0~. 11, 17lfS, John Rou, b. Billerica, Mua., Jan. 18, 
1686 J 7, eon of Thomas Roee. 

Yii. JAxu. m. Rhoda Chandler, dau. of Joeeph and Sarah (Abbot) 
Chandler and a amer of tbe wife of hia uncle, John RUIIIell. 

8. Yiii. P&TKB, b. April 28, 1700. 
b:. JosllPB, b. 1702. m. Nov. 26, 1728, Hepaibah Eaton. m. aeoond, 

--Wilkins, of Danvers. He lived in AndoYer until aged, 
when he remoyed kl Shrewsbury, Maaa. 

x. JuoxA, b. 1704. m. July 16, 1724, Joeeph Huut, b. Sept. 21, 16M, 
eon of Samuel and Ruth (Todd) B11nL lie removed to 
Litchfield. 

xl. WILLIAM, b. 1708. m. 1782, Sarah Emery. Be d. Somera, Conn., 
1778. 

3. PBTER RUSBBLL, son of Thomas 1, b. April 23, 1700. m. March 
31, 1727, Deborah Crosby, b. Billerica, MllSS., July 13, 1709, dau. of 
Joseph and Sarah (French) Crosby. He ~as a farmer of Andover, 
Mass., until 1738, when he removed to Litchfield, haviug sold his 
laud in Andover,1737 and 1738. He d. in Litchfield in Nov., 1759. 
His will on file in Concord is dated Nov. S, 1759, and proved Nov. 
28, 1769. In the will he made liberal provision for his wife Deborah, 
and appoints her an executrix and makes bequests to the heirs of 
Pelatiah deceased, and to his four sons and six daughters. 

4. i. 
ii. 

m. 
iy. 
v. 
vi. 

li. yli. 
Yiii. 

PllLATlAB, b. Andover, Maaa., Dec. Zl, 1727. 
DaBOBA.B, b. AprilS, 1720. d. young. 
RAoun, b. NoT. 1, 1780. 
P&T&a, b. Dec. 4, 1782. d. young. 
RKB&OOA 1 b. August 29, 1784. 
l'u&nJC, birth not recorded. She was baptized South Cburch, 

Andover, May 16, 1788. 
P&T&B, b. Litchft.t~ld, AuguBt 6, 1788. 
D&BORAH, b. June 8, 1740. m. 1768, Dea. Jonathan Cummings, b. 

June 6, 17291 eon of Dea. Jonathan and Elizabeth (Blanchard) 
Cummings and grandson of Thomas • and Priscilla (Warner) 
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Cummings. Lived in Merrimack, where she d. Sept. 9, 1820. Be 
d. Jul:y10, 1787. Sixteen children. 

ix. Joenu. 
x. HABKAH, b. 1744. m. Lieut. William_Rob:y, of Dunstable. She d. 

June 11, 1888. 
xi. J.ucae, b. May 81, 1746. m. 1774, Mary French, dau. of Capt. 

Benjamin and Mary (J..ovewell) French, of Dunatable. Be wu a 
lieutenant in the Revolution, with a good record. After the war 
he removed to Woodstock, Vt., where hie wife d. 1790. Be m. 
eeoond, Judith O'Neil. 

:ll:ii. SARAH. 

:dii. TnoMAB, b. Dec. 18, 1740. 

4. PBJ,A.TIAH RussELL, son of Peter•, b. Andover, Mass., Dec. 27, 
1727. The family removed to Litchfield, 1738. His career was brief 
and honorable. He m. Olive Moor, b. Aprill3, 1729, dao. of Major 
Samuel and Deborah (Butterfield) Moor, of Litchfield. In the 
French and Indian War he served as a sergeant in Capt. Thomas 
Tash's company, Col. Blanchard's regiment, from April 24 to Nov. 1, 
1755. This regiment was stationed at Fort Edward. In the Crown Point 
Expedition of 1757 the New Hampshire regiment was commanded 
by Col. Nathaniel Meserve. Pelatiah Ruasell waa second lieutenant 
in Capt. Richard Emery's company. This company with others was 
posted at Fort William Henry, near Lake George. In the massacre 
by the Indians that succeeded the capitulation of the fort, the New 
Hampshire forces suffered severely. I.ieut. Russell was wounded and 
mnde a prisoner. He d. in Halifax, N. 8., in 1757. Sept. 23, 1758, 
Olive Uuss~ll. his widow, presented to the provincial legislature her 
account for the clothing lost in the service. She was allowed one 
hundred pounds for the same and for three months extra pay on 
account of his captivity. (See New Hampshire Town Papers, VoL 
XII., pp. 417, 418.) Widow Olive m. second, Timothy Barnes. 

l. RauBKK, b. Nov. 1, 1U9. d. Nov., 1758. 
ii. OLIVX, b. 1761. 
ill. PJU.A.TIAH, b. Oct., 1758. Lived in Groton, M.a., where he d. Ju. 

21,1881. 
iv. Joulf, b. Sept. 7, 1765. Lived in Richmond, Vt. 

6. v. MooR, b. Oct. 80, 1767. 

5. PETER RussELL, son of Peter 1, b. 1732. There is a well~upported 
tradition tbat he served in the French War, 1757, in the company with 
his brother, Lieut. Pelatiah Russell, and it is probable that the name 
Peter Buzzell in the printed roll of the company should be Peter 

VOL 11.-88 
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Russell. He m. Mehitable Stiles, b. Amherst, June 10, 1739, dau. of 
Caleb Stiles, and settled in Lyndeboro, where he lived many 
years. He was a soldier in the Revolution. Late in life they re
moved to Woodstock, where both d. Two children b. in Litchfield 
and five in Lyndeboro. 

i. PaTII:B. d. unm. aged 24. 
ii. SARAH. m. in Amhera" Augoat 17, 1786, Joaiab Bickford, of 

Campton. 
iii. lNI'A.MT. d. young. 
iY. M'aRJTABLJ:. m. Nov. 27, 1787, Dr. Stephen Kittredge, b. Tewb. 

bury, Maae., June 27, 1766, aou of Solomon and Tabitha (Ingalls) 
Kittredge. He waa a aucoes.'lful physician of Hancock, where he 
d. Oc,, 6, 1806. She m. aecond, Sept. 17, 1811, Daniel Bickford 
of Sedgwick, Me. Ten children by former and two by later 
marriage; of t.beae waa Bey . .Martin Luther Bickford, b. August 
18, 1814, pastor Baptist Church •' Waltham, Maaa., 1868-1868. 

7. T. Josapa. 
vi. BaTaav. m. 1805, Dea. Asa Simonds, b. April6, 1776, aon of Joseph 

and Mehitable (Cummings) Simonds, of Ilancook, where abe d. 
Nov. 21, 1848. 

vii. PoLLY. m. Col. John Palmer, of New Hampton. 

8. Moo:a RussB~ son of Lieut. Pelatiah Russell, b. Litchfield, Oct. 
30, 1757. He was a soldier in the Revolution, serving in the siege 
of Boston, 1775; in Capt. Josiah Russell's compauy of rangers on the 
northern frontiers from Oct. 12 to Dec. 1, 1776; in Cupt. Timothy 
Barron's company, in Col. Bedel's regiment, for the defence of the 
frontiers adjacent to Connecticut River, from April13, 1778, to April1, 
1779. He was a pensioner. He was a surveyor in early life and 
possibly his occupation influenced his residence in Grafton Co. 
He settled in Haverhill previous to 1777 and was one of the founders 
of the Haverhill Academy. While a resident of Haverhill he was 
modorator, 1801; selectman, 1800; and repreaentative,1799 and 1800. 
He removed to Plymouth, 1801. He was State senator, 1801-
1803, ·1810-1812; selectman, 1828 ; representative, 1823, 1824, 
and many years a justico of the peace. In business he was a 
prosperous merchant, a farmer, and a dealer in lumber and cattle. 
He was an active, energetic man and a valued citizen. (For a bio
graphical sketch, see Vol. 1.) Moor Russell m. in Plymouth, Dec. 
2::1, 1790, Elizabeth Webster, b. July 8, 1773, dau. of Col David 
Webster (see). He d. August 29, 1851. She d. June 4, 1839. 

· Eleven children. 
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9. 

i. 
ii. 
iii. 

iv. 

v. 
vi. 

vii. 
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NANOT, b. Plymouth, July 20, 1798. m. John Rogers (see). 
DAVID MooR, b. Plymouth, July 6, 1796. 
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CATRBRINB, b. Haverhill, May 28, 1797. m. Samuel C. Webster 
(see). 

ELIZA, b. Haverhill, Augus~ 23,1709. m. Benjamin G. Edmonds, 
(aee). 

WILLIAM WALLAca, b. Plymouth, May 15, 1801. 
MART, b. Plymouth, Jan. 26, 1804:. m. 1828, Elijah :Maynor Davia, · 

of Barnet, Vt. She d. Oot. 18, 1882. A dau. Mary Jane m. 
Samuel Kidder, of Lowell, MUll. 

W ALTKR WJCBBTII:R, b. Plymouth, March 6, 1806. He eettled in 
Gainesville, Ala., 1837, and for forty years he was prominently 
lden~ifled with the business interests of that town, and was 
honored and respected by his associates. His charity for all and 
his constant benevolence to the poor commanded the approbation 
of all. " A great concourse of friends attended his funeral aud 
sorrowfully followed the remains to the grave." He was not 
married. He d. June 17, 1878. 

viii. JANE AuGUSTA, b. Plymouth, Augaat 9, 1808. m. ReT. Milo 
Parker Jewett, LL.D. (see). 

i:l:. JuLIA ANN, b. Plymouth, Aagnat 18, 1810. d. NoT. 28, 1815. 
10. ll:. CnAnLJ:B JA.Mt:s, b. Plymouth, Jan. 16, 1813. 

:J:l. JUJ,JA. ANN, b. Plymouth, Sept. 27, 1816. m. Samuel Long, M.D. 
(see). 

7. JOSEPH RuSSELL, son or Peter 11, b. Lyndeboro. m. Mary Rob
bins, dn.u. of Lieut. Jonathan Robbins (see), and settled in Woodstock. 
He was a man or commanding presence and winning manner; a 
captain in the militia, and popular among his townsmen. In business 
he was not successful, and he removed to Baldwinsville, N.Y. His 
family remained in Woodstock. For several years Mrs. Russell lived 
in Plymouth, caring for her aged father. She d. in Woodstock, March 
17, 1844. Nine children. 

11. i. Josii:PH1 b. August 28, 1796. 
ii. MART F., b. April 27, 1798. m. May U, 1816, Eliphalet Blake. 

They lived in Salem, Vt. Fourteen children. 
12. iii. JoHN MooMKY, b. Mayl5, 1800. 
18. iv. Gxoaoe WASHINGTON, b. June 11, 1802. 

v. LuciNDA, b. June 22, 18M. m. Oct. 9, 1828, ReT. George Farrar 
Wells, son of Col. Samuel Wells (see). 

vi. Prna, b. Oct. 31, 1806. m. May 20, 1883, Pamelia Pinkham, b. 
Durham, 1805. He was a farmer of Wood11tock. He d . .July 22, 
1880. She d. April 20, 1877. Two children: (1) Henry C., b. 
Dec. 11, 1842. Ninth N. H. Infantry. d. in the 11errice Oct. 29, 
1862. (2) Amelia, b. July 18, 1845. m. May 18, 1866, Myron 
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Little, who d. Joly 9, 1866. She m: aecond, April25,1869, James 
Burney. 

'rii. JoKATBAK RoBBINS, b. Oct. 25, 1808. m. August 18, 18'>..8, Eunice 
Clifford, b. March 20, 1800. He removed to Middleville, Mich., 
where he d • .Tune 8, 1899. She d. March 16, 1881. Four children. 

'riii. MKBITAliLL d. in infancy. 
14. ilt. PKLATIAB, b. Oct. 12, 1818. 

8. DAVID Mooa RussELL, son of Moor•, b.· July 6, 1795. m. 
April 3, 1832, Mary Flint, b. Reading, Mass., March 1, 1793, dau. of 
Col. Daniel and Priscilla (Sawyer) Flint. He was a mao of great 
ability and untiring energy. For several years he was an active mer
chant in this town, and after 1826 he was associated in business with 
his brother, William Wallace Russell. He was a director of the Pemi
gewasset Btsok, and a trustee of Holmes Plymouth Academy. In 
1833 he removed to Gainesville, Ala., and for a few yea1'8 be was 
associated in business with Col. William and his son Col. Rufus G. 
Lewis. He became a prominent factor in the industries and business 
affairs of Gainesville. He was active and progressive, and in every 
position of responsil;lility and trust his force and integrity were 
promptly recognized. He d. Sept. 21, 1863. His widow d. June 6, 
1876. Two children. 

i. EDWARD, b. Plymouth, Feb. 9, 1838. He wu at Yale two years, 
1850-181S2, and at WiUiama College one year, when he relinquished 
a college courae on aocount of impUl'ed eyesight. In 1857 he 
settled in Elwood, Kan., and wu a laud agent, and editor of the 
"Elwood Advocate." Member of the Kanaaa Houae of Repreaent
ativea, 1862, 1868, and 1865. He remoYed to LeaYenworth aad 
while a ruident there he aened the State u railwa1 uaeuor and 
superintendent of inaurance. In 1879 be remoyed to Lawrence, 
where he conducted a broker's office under firm name of Ruuell 
& .Metcalf. He waa a man of convictiooa, with a courage to 
sustain them. He m. Sept. 'n, 1859, .Mary Ionia Blackiaton, b. 
Middleton, Ohio, July 20, 1842, dan. of Ebenezer Blaclriaton. He 
d. Augua~ 14, 1898. Eight children. (1) Edward B., b. Mayl6, 
1860. d. June 7, 1860. (2) Percy Blaokiaton, b. April 23, 1861. 
m • .Tan. 2, 1888, Gertrude Alcorn, dau. of Jamea Luake Aloom 
former United States senator and governor of Miaai11ippi. Rea. 
Mempbia, Tenn. (8) .Mary, b. Noy. 26, 1862. d. aame day. 
(4) Stella, b. June 11, 1864. d. August 6, 1878. (5) Edward 
Flint, b. March 15, 1867. m. Feb. 1, 1899, Lola .M. Phillips, b. 
August 26, 1871, dau. of Dr. Edwin D. F. Phillips. He is acaWe 
raiser, Sarcoxie, Kan. (6) Mary Ionia, b. Sap~. 25, 1870. m. Jau. 
7, 1896, Charles Arthur Peabody, b. Jefferaon City, Mo., Feb. 28, 
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1870,eon of Charles A. and Janette (Hntcbineon) Peabody. He 
waa United S~tel oommieaioner, State of Mieaourl. He d. April 
23, 1896. (7) Stella Helen, b. Sept. 18, 1876. d. April 29, 1877. 
(8) Ella, b. Aprll 25, 18i8. Grad. Kaneaa State University. 

ii. DAVID Mooa, b. Gaioea'rille, Ala., April 9, 1836. m. May 1, 1861, 
Mary Elizabeth Bliea, b. Oct. 8, 1839, dan. of Jonathan Bliea {see), 
of Gainesville. He removed, 1867, to Jonestown, Miu. He il a 
cotton planter. Member of Legielature,l880, Levee Commiuioner 
since 1896, and hu been honored wiUl oUler imporir.nt offices. 
No children. 

9. WILLIAM W ALLACB RUSSELL, son of Moor•, h Plymouth, May 15, 
1801. He was a merchant of Plymouth, and to this business he 
devoted tbe energies and the years of an active, useful life. In youth 
he was a clerk in the store of his father, and later of his oldest brother, 
being admitted a partner in 1826. His brother retired from business 
and removed to Alabama in 1833. · The ensuing two years he was 
sole proprietor, and subsequently he conducted business in the brick 
and the depot stores, with several partners, nutill869. AB a merchant 
be was enterprising, methodical, and successful. With unusual sagacity 
he met and often anticipated the many changes in the conditions in 
business which attended his career. The eight-horse teams hauling 
goods from Portsmouth and Boston were displaced by the railroad, and 
barter trade and long credits were happily succeeded by cash payments. 
He WM a trustee of Holmes Plymouth Academy. He was generous in 
spirit, affable in manner, and a liberal patron of every worthy cause. 
A kind and indulgent father, a good citizen of Plymouth, and a friend of 
the needy, he was loved for his kindness to his fellow-men, and re
spected for his integrity and unblemished character. He m. Nov. 9, 
1826, Susan Carleton Webster, b. June 3, 1804, dau. of Humphrey 
Webster (see). He d. Sept. 3, 1872. She d. Sept. 15, 1875. 

16. i. WILLIAH WALLACit, b. Auguat21,1821. 
16. li. ALP'RKD, b. March 18, 1880. 

iii. ELLEN, b. Aprll19, 1888. d. April2, 18M. 
lv. GEOROR PUNORARD, b. July 8,1835. He attended Holmee Academy, 

PlJ1Dottth, and Kimball Union Academy, Meriden, reading law 
with his brother, Alfred, at Detroit, Mich., and attending Ule 
Law School, Poughkeepsie, N.Y. He wu admitted to &he bar at 
Detroit, 1860. With superior mental endowment~!, with a &borough 
knowledge of law, aud wUh a manner affable and winning, be en
tered upon the labors of hie profeeaion with an unusual uenrance 
of aucceaa. He wu brought into competition with men of high 
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legal attainment., and on all oooaaiona he aoquitW himaeH with 
orecm and honor. Hie health failed, and be returned ao invalid to 
the home of hi8 childhood. De d. August 11, 1867. At au early 
meeting in Detroit, the bar of Wayne Co. paid appreciative and 
affectionate tributes to his memory. 

1'. ELLEN AIIAlfDA, b. June 9, 1887. uum. d. Nov. 18, 1868. 
yi; HuRT M.a.BTYlf, b. Feb. 24, 1M2. d. March 4, 18f4. 

17. vii. FKAlfJr: WJ:BITJ:R, b. June 22, 18f7. 

10. CHARLO JAMBS Russ:&LL, son of Moor•, b. Jan. 16, 1813. m. 
Jan. 4, 1844, Catherine Webster Merrill, dau. of Stevens Merrill (see). 
He was a merchant in Plymouth, and of the firm Russella & Webster 
from 1842 to 1853. He was capable in business and esteemed as a 
citizen. In 1853 he sold his interest in the store and became a promi
nent broker in Boston, Mass., res. in Cambridge, Mass., and later 
removed to Milwaukee, Wis., where he d. Feb. 4, 1893. She d. Mil
waukee, Wis., Feb. 28, 1901. 

i. C.&BOLINI: ELIZABKTB, b. Dec. 8, 18f4. d. Milwaukee, Wis., Jan. 
28, HIM. 

ii. JuLlj\ I..oxa, b. Deo. 5, 1846. m. Dec. 80, 1874, Charles E. Osgood, 
b. Brooklyn, N. Y., l\fay 10, l!H7. Lived in NorU1 Platte, Neb. 
Six children: (1) Charles R., b. Oct. 12, 18715. (2) Charlotte L., 
b. August 22, 1877. (8) John Cleveland, b. Dec. 2, 1879. (4) 
Catherine Webster, b . .August 18, 1881. (6) Samuel Warburton, 
b. May 17, 1886. (6) Mary 0., b • .August 11, 1890. 

iii. MARY AIIANDA, b. March 5, 1840. m. June 24, 1874, William L. 
Sherman, who wu b. Three Uivera, Mich., Sept. 2H, 1Si5. 'J'bey 
rea. in Milwaukee, Wi8. Three children: (1) Ruasell Scott, b . 
.Aprill, 1876. (2) Carrie Laird, b. April 16, 1878. (S) William 
Gilbert, b. Sept. 4, 1884. 

iv. CuARL&S Mooa, b. May 29, 18151. Res. Portland, Ore. 
y, W ALT&a WBBITKR, b. Cambridge, M&88., Sept. 24, 1855. d. Lin

coln, Neb., Sept. 29, 1887. 
vi. C.&TBKRINK W&DSTKR, b. Sept. 24, 1855, twin. d. June 4, 1868. 
vii. Han.& MaaaaLJ., b. Noy. 8, 1857. 

viii. STKV&NS GRAJI.&M, b. June 27, 1861. m. Oct. 81, 18815, Iaabel M. 
Dickson, b. :Milwaukee, May 17, 1861. They rea. St. Paal, Minu. 
He d. DeDYer, Col., March 14, 190!. Two children: (1) Marcia 
B., b. Dec. 22, 1886; (~)Edgar Dickson, b. Oct. 11, 1889. 

11. JosEPH RUSSELL, son of Jo.qeph 7, b. August 28, 1796. Was a 
soldier in Capt. Willey's company at Portsmouth, 1814. Hem. April 
27, 1820, Abigail Pinkham, b. Durham, July 13, 1799. He was a 
farmer of Franconia and Woodstock, where be d. May 21, 1876. She 
d. Feb. 1, 1890. Nine children. 
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i. JAMK S., b. March 5, 1821. d. Sept. 6, 1828. 
ii. Gn.MAN R., b. June 5, 1822. m. Dec. 8,1842, Harriet N. Hazelton. 

He waa a teacher of penmanship. lie d. Oct. 11, 1874. She d. 
1902. Three children. 

iii. MARY JAMB, b. June 5, 1824. m. Sept. 7, 1848, Joseph Trickey, a 
merchant of Manchester. 

iv. SusAN C., b. March 22, 1827. m. March 28, 1846, Moses Sawyer. 
v. EMILY A., b. Feb. 24,1880. m. March 4, 1854, William H. Lougee. 

m. second, N11.tbaniel Boynton. ' 
\'i. AnroArr., b. July 8, 1882. d. May 8, 1885. 
\'ii. Josrtl'n, b. Dec. 7, 1883. d. May 7, 1884. 

viii. JosEPH C., b. May 20, 1886. m. March 12, 1859, Jennie B. Hoyt. 
ix. Cu.&RLB& P., b. Apri117, 1841. d. July 5, 1841. 

12. JonN MooNEY RussELL, son of Joseph '• b. May 15,1800. Was 
ordained a "JI'ree Bnptist minister, 1840, and settled at Concord, Vt., 
where he was a devoted minister thirty-four years. "The sick and 
the poor had his sympathy and help." He m. Sally Foss, who d. 
Sept. 20, 1886. He d. suddenly, Concord, Vt., May 28, 1874. 

i. IloaAcz, b. Sept. 28, 1818. m. Nancy Isham. 
ii. MARTHA, b. NoY. 28, 1820. m. Daniel Scribner. 

iii. MARY, b. Nov. 28, 1820, twin. m. Curtis Hall. She d. April 28, 
1845. 

iv. JAMKS, b. March 9, 1828. m. Sarah Howard. m. 18C0nd, Adeline 
Howard. 

v. ARTHUR, b. June 5, 1825. m. Lucy Spooner. 
Yi. LucrNDA, b. August 9, 1827. m. Curtis Hall. m. second, John 

Williams. 
vii. KEZIAH, b. August 19, 1829. m. A~~.ron Carpenter. 

viii. JosEPH, b. April 9, 1882. m. Elizabeth Flanders. 
i:l:. NANCY, b. March 17, 1889. m. Charles Young. 
x. ELLKN, b. May 81, 1841. m. Franklin Wallace. 

13. GEORGE WASHINGTON RUSSELL, son of Joseph 7, b. June 11, 
1802. Was ordained a Free Baptist minister at Thornton in early 
lire. He organized 11. church at Woodstock, and preached there and in 
Lincoln. He was instrumental in building a church edifice in Wood
stock, 1851. His life was a continued record of labor and sacrifice. 
He m. Oct. 24, 1822, Margery Pinkham, who d. Nov. 19, 1825. He 
m. second, June 1, 1826, Sally Mills, who d. August 22, 1876. He d. 
August 10, 1886. Ten children. 

i. MrmtTABLB 8., b. July 11, 1823. 
ii. .A.11oe B., b. Feb. 24, 1825. m. July 21, 1847, Roth Walaon. 
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Ui. Oauno, b. April16, 182'7. 
iT. EMILY JAMB, b. April17, 1828 • 
.,., LuoumA H., b. M&rcb 26, 1830. 

Tl. Gaoaoa F., b. June 20, 1882. 
Til. MART Alflf, b. NoT. 1, 1884. 

Tlii. Juu.-rra, b. Augoat 18, 1887. 
a. ABIGAIL P., b. Oot. 16, 1M1. m. Stephen s. Sharon. 
z. CuAaLa H., b. Augnat 16, 1M8. 

14. PKLATIAH RUSSELL, son of Joseph 7, b. Oct. 12, 1813. Lived in 
Thoniton until1869, when be removed to Plymouth. He was engaged 
in tanning and dressing glove stock and in the manufacture of gloves. 
He m. Oct. 12, 1834, :Maty Ann Woodman, b. Woodstock, May 1, 
1816, dau. of Isaac and Mary (I.ocke) Woodman. His marriage was 
a happy celebration of the day of his majority, an event he never 
regretted. His wife was a descendant in the sixth generation from 
Capt. John l.ocke, who was in Portsmouth, 1656, and later lived in 
Rye, where he was killed by the Indians, August 26,1696. His widow, 
Elizabeth (Berry) I.ocke, was living, 1707. William 2, son of Jobn 1, 

b. April17,1677. m. Hannah Knowles. d. Jan. 22,1768. He was a 
deacon, and lived in Rye. William •, son of Dea. William 2• m. 1729, 
Meribah Page. m. second, 1735, Elizabeth Rand. He lived in Rye. 
William', son of William a and Elizabeth, b. Sept. 9, 17 45. m. Betsey 
Babb. Lived in Barrington. He d. about 1826. Molly or Mary 6; 
b. in Barrington. m. Isaac Woodman, aa above. Pelatiah Russell 
d. in Plymouth, Feb. 2, 1892. 

i. CBARLOTTB M. m. Oot. 20, 1857, Charlea Wealey Morrison, b. July 
16, 1888, son of John P. and Anna (Page) Morrison. He lived in 
Tilton. He d. June 4, 1&30. She d. Deo. 6, 1806. Four chil
dren: (1) Fred Pieroe, b. June 1, 1860. (2) Anna babel, b. Jan. 
27, 1863. (8) Frank Wealey, b. Dec. 12, 1864. (4) Willis Russell, 
b. Oot. 21, 1872. 

ii. MART Mauau, b. March 21, 1887. m. Gilbert M. Dearborn (see). 
iii. JoaN MAaanuL, b. Sept. 6, 1880. m. Sept. 1, 1867, Lizzie Hill 

Horner, b. June 6, 1M2. Adopted dau. of Jamee Downing. lie 
ia a wheelwright and hu lived in Plymouth since 1871. Two 
children: (1) Clara Winnifred, b. May 16,1868. m. May 16,1880, 

. Byron Jamea Philbrick, b. Campton, March 14, 1867, son of Syl
vester Philbrick. (2) Clarence Dudley, b. August 7, 1860. m. 
April 24, 1800, Addie Viola Clough, b. Ashland, April 24, 1878, 
dau. of Le'Yi Clough. They rea. in Aabland. 

iT. WILLIAM ALoNzo, b. Jan. 6, 1M1. m. August 22, 1871, JJavinia 
Copeland, of GeneT&, Ill. They rea. in Plymouth unt.il 1888. 
Livea in Nebrub. Soldier, 6th N. H. InfaoLry. 
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"· ELIZABETH JANE, b. Dec. 1, 1848. m. Sept. 22, 1881, BhubaelS&n· 
born. They now ree. at Rising San, Neb. · 

"Yi. CAROLnn~:, b. July 24, 1845. Rea. in New York City. 
'rii. ELLEN, b. Jan. 25, 1847. m. Jan. 9, 1872, John H. Plummer, of 

Campton. 
mi. EMILY, b. May 29, 1849. m. Gill Fletcher Dearborn (see). 

b:. ARMJCNAR HELDA, b. Sept. 27, 1850. m. 1872, Alberti Elliot, of 
Campton. She d. Sept. 10, 1878. 

z. FRANK P&LATIAR1 b. March 7, 1852. Was taxed in this town, 
1873-1875. State Normal School, 1875. Removed to San Jon, 
Cal., where he is superintendent of the public echoole. He m. 
Sept. 8, 1878, Carrie Bateman, of Toledo, Ohio. (1) Alice Alida, 
b. Feb. 10, 1888. 

xi. HATTIE CoRA, b. June 8, 1855. m. Jason F. Draper (see). 
xii. FLORENOII MABKL, b. July 10, 1857. State Normal, School, 1871. 

m. Thomftll F. Glynn (see). 
xiii. CLAR&NCB DuDLEY, b. Sept. 19, 1859. d. Feb. 12, 1864. 
xiv. KATHARINB ETRBL, b. May 9, 1862. m. Marcus L. Emmons (eee). 

She m. eecond, May 10, 1898, Charlee Reed Gould, M.D. A euo
oe~~ful physician of TUton. 

15. WILLIAM WALLACE RUSSELL, son of William Wallace 8, b. 
August 27, 1827. m. Oct. 24, 1861, Clara Jane Smith, only dau. of 
Stephen Smith, of Holderness. She d. Nov.16, 1875. Hem. second, 
May 24, 1877, Martha Caroline Ward, dau. of Arthur Ward (see). 
He pursued an advanced course of study at Gilmanton and Meriden 
Academies, and was a clerk seven years in the store of Russells & 
Webster. In 1853 his uncle Charles retired from the firm and he 
became a member of the succeeding firm, William W. Ru!lllell, senior, 
and Samuel C. Webster being the other members of the firm, which 
assumed the name of Russell, Webster & Co. At intervals of time 
the partners and firm name were changed, but he remained an active 
factor in the business until his death. He was a deacon of the Con
gregational Church twenty-four years, clerk twenty years, and treasurer 
fourteen ye~rs. and at all times an earnest and liberal supporter of the 
parish. In town affairs he was a wise and a good citizen, promoting 
measures for the pnblic good, and ever ready to elevate the moral and 
material interests of his native town. Retaining his interests in Ply
mouth, he lived across the river in Holderness a short time, and 
represented Holderness in the State Legislature, 1866. He d. suddenly, 
Oct. 19,1892. His widow d. Sept. 17, 1897. No children. 

18. ALFRED RusSELL, son of William Wallace •, b. Plymouth, 
March 18, 1830. Dartmouth College, 1860; LL.D., 1891. He read 
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law with William C. Thompson, Esq., of Plymouth. Graduated fa-om 
the Harvard Law School, 1852, and was admitted Lo the bar at Laco
nia, 1862. He has been a successful lawyer at Detroit, J:tlich., over 
fifty years. United States District Attorney, Mich., 1861-1869. He 
has been a loyal son of New Hampshire, and has contributed several 
interesting and valuable chapters of historical literature, which are 
cited in a sketch in VoL I. He m. Oct. 28, 1867, Ellen Prentiss 
(Wells) England, b. St. Albans, Vt., Dec. 2, 1832, do.u. of Noah and 
Phebe (Hewett) Wells, and widow of Theodore C. England. She d. 
March 8, 1902. 

i. ALIOa CABLKTOK, b. Sept. 2, 1858. m. Jan. 1, 1880, John Clark 
Glenny, of Buffalo, N.Y. Two children: (1) Aline Burwell, b. 
Feb. 1, 1882. (2) Joan R1188ell, b. June 80, 1887. 

U. Sueu WEBBT&B, b. Jan. 6, 1861. d. April26, 1876. 
ill. Pa11n HEWETl', b. Aoguat 24, 1862. m. Oct. 28, 1892, Rupert 

Humphreys Roberts. He d. Deo. 28, 1904. 
iv. Er.LEH PaUTIBB WBLLB, b. Jan. 10, 1864. d. July6, 1864. 
v. GEOBGIAHA. P.a.LHJCB, b. June 27, 1867. d. June 18, 1868. 

vi. LouiSA Baoo~~:a, b. June 80, 1870. m. Oct. 28, 1892, Cluu·les Beau
fort Mangham. One child: (1) John RUS88ll1 b. Auguat 81, 1893. 

m. WlLLI.o\H w ALLAOK, b. Feb. 14, 1872. d. Feb. 17, 1872. 

1'1. FRANK WEBSUR RUSSELL, son of William Wallace 1, b. Ply
mouth, June 22, 1847. He was a student at Miss Gilmore's private 
school, Concord; Phillips Academy, Andover, Mass.; Boston Latin 
School, two years; High School, Detroit, Mich., and Commercial In
stitute, New Haven, Conn. He was appointed to the United States 
Military Academy, West Point, 1864, and graduated 1868, receiving 
a commission of second lieutenant of the 6th U. S. Cavalry, and was 
stationed in the South and West. He resigned in Junc,1872, andre
turned to Plymouth. He enlisted in mercantile pursuits in the brick 
store, and has successfully conducted the business founded in 1798 by 
his grandfather, Moor Russell, and a business in which many of his 
kindred have been active partners. He was a partner with his brother 
William and Samuel C. Webster until the death of Mr. Webster in 
1883. From that date until the death of William in 1892 the two 
brothers continued the business, and since then Frank W. Russell bas 
been the surviving partner. Maj. Russell has rendered "efficient ser
vice in the New Hampshire National Guard. In 1884 he was com
missioned a captain and aide on the staff of Gen. Daniel M. White. 
From 1885 Lo 1889 he was an assistant inspector-general with the 
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rank of major, and April 27, 1898, be was commissioned a first lieu
tenant and promoted, May 3, 1898, the captain of Co. G, 3d In
fantry. He was mustered into the United States service in the 
Spanish War, May 11, 1898, and was promoted to major of the 1st 
N.H. Infantry, July 2, 1898. He was mustered out of the United 
States service with the regiment, Oct. 3,1898, retaining his commission 
in the State service as major of the 3d Infantry. In a reorganization 
of the National Guard be was commissioned major of the 2d Infantry, 
1\farch 7, 1899, and at the expiration of his commission in 1904 he 
declined continued service. Maj. Russell is a loyal son of Plymouth, 
and a ready and able supporter of progressive measures in town and 
parochial affairs. He was a member of the constitutional convention, 
1902. From the beginning be has been a member of the Town His
tory Committee, and in the progress of the work his advice bas been 
sought and cheerfully rendered Hem. Oct. 1, 1873, Louisa Webster 
Hall, dau. of Philander Hall (see). Eight children. 

I. CLARA LOUISA, b. April12, 1875. d. Apri115, 1875. 
ii. WILLIAM W ALLACR, b. May 22, 1876. Plymouth High School, 

1891. lloldemCIIB School for Boye, 1893. Clerk Pemigewaaset 
National Bank, 1803; National Bank of Newbury, at WeUa River, 
Vt., 1894-1898, and sinoe NoTember, 1898, he has been a clerk in 
the office of Hon. John L. Bacon, State Treasurer of Vermont. He 
ee"ed in the let N.H. Infantry in the Spanish War, and wu pro
moted to quarter-muter eergeant of Co. K, and to eergeant major 
of the regiment. Later he wu eommiesioned aecond lieutenant. 

iii. GRORGR :MooR, b. April 28, 1878. Plymouth High School, 1894. 
Holderness School for Boys, 1896. He entered the United States 
Military Academy, 1897, graduating 1901. 2d lieutenant 14th 
U. 8. Cavalry, And hu been stationed at Fort Leavenworth, Fort 
Riley, Fort lluachoca, and since September, 1003, at Malabang, on 
Mindanao island in the Philippine&. 

iv. SusAN CARLRTON, b. Oct. 81, 1879. Plymouth High School, 1896. 
State Normal School, 1898; Abbot Female Seminary one year; 
Vaaear College, 1904. Teacher, Liringaton Park Seminary, Ro
chester, N. Y. 

v. WALTER HALL, b. May 21, 1882. lloldeme11 School for Boys, 
1900; Dartmouth College, 19M. Student, Law Department, Univ. 
of Michigan, clue of 1906. He wu trumpeter of Co. K, lK N. H. 
Infantry, in the Spanish War. 

Yi. J..ours WRBSTR:n, b. March 22, 1885. Plymouth High School, 1902. 
Studen~ Dartmouth College, clue 1906. 

Tii. FRANK IhNnT, b. June 18, 1887. Student, aenior clau, Plymouth 
High School. lie d. May 2, 1904. 

Tiii. M..t..nY Loures, b. Dec. 81, 1896. d. Jan. 2, 1897. 
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BUSSBLL-BYAN. 

1. PHINBAS RussELL, son of J edediah Rns8ell, b. Meredith, Jan. 18, 
1797. Lived in Plymouth on the Perley Pike Farm, near the line of 
Hebron, from 1842 to 1865. He removed to Hebron, living in East 
Hebron, where he d. August 19, 1886. He m. Mary Leavitt, who d. 
in Plymouth, Dec. 25, 1843. He m. second, April 21, 1844, Hannah 
Lovejoy, b. 1809, dau. of Stephen Lovejoy, of Hebron. She d. at the 
home of her son George L, in Manchester, 1891. 

l. A11oa Lu VJTT, b. 1882 .. m. March 22, 18M, Emil7 Francea Blod-
aett, dau. of Noah Blodgett (see). He ia a farmer of Hebron. 

U. JuLIA A. m. 1M8, George W. Beal, of NaUok. Mau. 
lil. SYLVANUS, b. 1888. m. Catherine Dillon. He d. 1901. 
h·. Puunua F., b. 1M8. m. Boea Cepa, of SL Louis, Mo. 
v. Gaoaoa L., b. 1846. m. Elisa Morrison, of Woroeater, Mass. Bel. 

Manchester. 
'ri. MARY J.ur&, b. 1M8. m. Charlel Marston. She d. Hebron, Jul7 

21,1812. 

RYAN. 
1. JAMBS RYAN, from Roxbury, Mass., came to Plymouth, 1770. 

He was an early member of the church, a man of good ability, and a 
trusted townsman. He d. 1819. In the old cemetery opposite the 
Fair Grounds is found a large slate slab bearing in large letters the 
name " Ryan," where several members of the family were buried. 
In Plymouth there is no available record of birth and marriage of 
this worthy pioneer. Undoubtedly there were children not named 
below. 

1. WILLIAM, tued 1778. Pouibly he waa a brother of James 1, 

li. Joauu, probably b. 1768. Was tued 1789-1702. 
2. Iii. IaA.A.o, b. 1776. 

iv. AMM.A.. m. Nov. 15,1798, Joseph Burbeok, of Campton, but not tl1e 
Joseph, eon of Dea. James Burbeck. 

v. SUB.A.MM4. m. March 15, 1804, haao Willey, eon of Dariua and 
Mary (Willey) Willey, of Campton. 

I. Isuc RYAN, son of James 1, b. about 1776. Lived in Plymouth 
except from 1800-1811. He m. Feb., 1798, Mehitable Bradbury, of 
Moultonborough. He d. August 21, 1853. 

1. LAVIMIA M4ouau, b. Dec. 25, 1798. m. Oliver Lyford Marston 
(see). 

a. u. JAKu, b. April s, 1S<K. 
UL M.uY. m. John A. Cole (188). 
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h ·. BELIXDA. m. Hiram Savery. 
v. BRADBURY. Lived in St. Johnsbury, Vt., and Hyde Park, Mas~. 

vi. CTRKNB. m. June 6, 1830, James B. Clark, of Epsom. 
Yii. JABBZ SPICER. m. Eliza Bruce. He was a succeesful merchant of 

Boswn, Mass., where he d. a few years ago. For eeveral years be 
annually l'isited Plymouth. He bad a summer bouae in Campton. 

viii. IBAAO FnAMJtLJN. m. 1848, Jane Frances Peaslee, of Lowell, Mass. 
d. in California. 

ix. ELrZABJI:TH, b. July 4:, 1818. m. April 29, 1M6, Calrin Gage, b. 
Boscawen, Nov. 17, 1811, son of Richard Gage. She d. In 
Penacook. 

x. JBANNII:TTJC C. m. 1888, Nathan Abbot, b. Feb. 7, 1811, sou of J011eph 
and .Mary (Meloon) Abbot, of Boscawen. 1'bey lived in Penacook. 

3. JAMES RYAN, son of Isaac 1, b. AprilS, 1804. In early life he 
was a sailor ancl subsequently engaged in trucking in Boston. From 
injury received in an accident he suffered the amputation of a leg. 
He returned to Plymouth, 1836, and here lived fifteen years. He d. 
in Rumney, Jan. 15, 1853. Hem. in Boston Elizabeth Russell, who 
soon d. He m. second, in Plymouth, Dec. 13, 1835, Elizabeth R. 
Ellison, b. June 28, 1805, dau. of John Ellison (see). She d. in 
Plymot1th, March 3, 1878. 

i. EuzABII:TB RussnL, b. and d. young in Boston, Mass. 
ii. JuLIABTTA LuczTTA, b. Sept. 20,1886. m. Cbarlea Edwin Stearu 

(see). m. second, James S. II. Brainerd (see). 
iii. .ADALA.IDB ELIZABETH, b. Deo. 26, 1888. d. Jan. 18, 184:1. 
iv. MART ARABELLB, b . . Jan. 4:, 1M0. d. Jan. 8, 1M1. 
v. MART ADA.LAIDJ:, b. August 1, 1M1. m. Deo. 9, 1877, John Up

ham Farnham, b. Epsom, Sept. 4:, 1882, son of Aaa and Martha 
(Upham) Farnham. He is a marble worker of Meredith. 

vi. JAMII:8 STARK, b. Nov. 24:, 1842, a painter. Rea. Lowell, Mass. m. 
May 13, 1869, May Jane Stevenson. Five children: (1) Charles 
Weston, b. Feb. 26, 1870. m. June 6, 1899, Edith M. Talbot. 
Res. Lowell, Mass. (2) James Leslie, b. Feb. 16,1872. (8) Theo
dora Adelaide, b. April 8, 1878. m. Nov. 17, 1797, William C. 
Dickey, a shipping olerk. Res. Lowell, Mass. (4:) Maud Belle, b. 
March 4:, 1881. (5) Harold Arthur, b. June 26, 1886. 

vii. ELIZABETH ELLA, b. Deo. H, 18f7. m. Charles B. Seavey. m. 
eecond, John H. Horne, of Somerrille, Mass. 

SANBORN. 
1. LIEUT. JOHN SANBORN, b. England about 1620. With his brothers 

came to New England 1632, and to Hampton, 1638. His mother was 
a daughter of Rev. Stephen Bachiler. He m. Mary Tuck, dau. of 
Robert Tuck. She d. Dec. 30, 1668. m. second, August 2, 1671, 
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Margaret (Page) Moulton, dau. of Robert Page and widow of William 
Moulton. She d. July 13, 1699. He d. Oct. 20, 1692. 

2. RICHARD SANBORN, son of Lieut. John, b. Jan. 4, 1655. m. 
Dec. 6, 1678, Ruth Moulton, b. May 7, 1669, dan. of William aud 
Margaret (Page) Moulton. She d. May 3, 1685. m. second, Dec. 20, 
1693, Mary (Drake) Boulter, b. March 15, 1658, dau. of Abraham 
Drake, and widow of Nathaniel Boulter. 

3. ENSIGN JOHN SANBORN, son of Richard 1, b. Nov. 6, 1681. m. 
August 8,1701, Sarah Philbrick, b. June 11,1682, dan. of Lieut. James 
and Hannah (Perkins) Philbrick, of Hampton. He lived in North 
Hampton. d. Sept. 3, 1727. She m. second, 1731, Lieut. Thomas 1 

Rawlins (Thomas 1, James 1) of Stratham. She d. May 30, 1761. 
4. EBKNKZBR SANBORN, son of Ensign John 1, b. March 4. 1712. 

m. May 1, 1735, Ruth Sanborn, b. August 15,1715, dau. of John and 
Ruth (Robie) Sanborn. She was in the fourth generation from the 
emigrant William, a brother of John 1• He was a tanner and book
binder, lived in North Hampton. An officer in the French War and 
a grantee of Sanbornton. He d. April 9,1794. She d. July 20,1804. 

6. EDBHBZER SANBORN, son of Ebenezer', b. North Hampton, 
April 15, 1755. m. June 13, 1775, Huldah Philbrick, b. Hampton 
June 4, 1754, dau. of Benjamin and Sarah (Page) Philbrick. He settled 
in Sanbornton, where he d. Sept. 26, 1820. His death was the result 
of injury received in a fall from a horse. She d. Dec. 14, 1841. 

8. SnnoN SANBORN, youngest son of Ebenezer 6, b. Sanbornton, 
Oot. 8, 1798. m. Dec. 3, 1817, Lucy S. Palmer, b. Feb. 24, 1795, dau. 
of Joseph and Anna (Sanborn) Palmer, of Sanbornton. He lived in 
Sanbornton until1848, when he removed to Plymouth. In 1872 be 
was elected deacon of the Congregational Church. Which position he 
acceptably filled while he remained in this town. His wife d. Sept. 
9, 1876, and two years later he removed to Campton, and there d. 
Sept. 27,1883. He was a soldier in the War of 1812, and survived 
nearly all of his comrades. Three children. 

i. ABIGAIL, b. April 2, 1820. d. May 8, 1889. 
U. Tsox.u PaKKTICK, b. Nov.17, 1828. m. April12,1M8, Elisabe'b 

Ann Sanborn, b. June 22, 1823, dan. of Ebeneaer and Mary C. 
(Jaquee) Sanborn, of Sanbornton. She d. Deo. 17, 1M8. He 
m. MCOod, April9, 1850, Amelia A. Yorke. He removed to Doe
ton, Mua., and later to Indiauapolia, Ind. 

ill. CB.ABLU Eowm, b. August 16, 1828. m. March 4, 1851, Eliubeth 
Cram, b. Wilmo" July19, 1829. He removed to Plymouth, 1866, 



SANBORN. 607 

and res. here unLll 1878, when he removed to Campton. 
Fifth N. H. Infantry; discharged Maroh 10, 1862; 18th N. H. 
Infantry Sept. 18, 1864, to June 10, 1865. His wife d. in Ply
mouth, August 10, 1863. He m. second, April 12, 1864, Ann 
Rowe, b. July 5, 1828, dau. of SmiLh Holland Rowe (see). Two 
children: (1) Carroll Glenwood, b. April 12, 1854. m. June I, 
1877, Harriet G. Moulton, dau. of Gideon and Esther (PerkiDB) 
Moulton. He d. Sept. 29, 1887. He waa a cabinet-maker. (2) 
Eddy Marshall, b. Plymouth, May 9, 1863. d. August 20, 1868. 

7. DENJAMIN PmLBRICK SANBORN, son of Ebenczer 6, and brother 
of Simeon 8, b. Oct. 21, 1779. m. August 29, 1805, Ruth Sanborn, b. 
Sept. 2, 1778, dau. of William 6, Ebenezer•, Ensigu John 8, Richard 1, 

Lieut. John 1• He lived in Sanbornton, where he d. Feb. 28, 1858. 
She d. Jan. 22, 1864. Six children. 

8. MARCIA LoVEJOY, dau. of Benjamin 7, lived many years in 
Plymouth. She was a domestic in the family of William W. Russell, 
senior, a member of the Congregational Church forty-&x years. She 
d. June 15, 1888. 

9. SHUDAEL SANBORN, son of Richard 1, and brother of Ensign 
John 8, b. Hampton, 1694. m. June 7, 1716, Mary Drake, b. Feb. 
14, 1693, dnu. of Abraham and Sarah (Hobbs) Drake. He d. in 
Hampton, Mny 3, 1759. She d. August 16, 1775. 

10. SUUBAEL SANBORN, son of Shubael 9, b. June 2, 1717. m. 
Jane . Lived in Hampton. Soldier at I.Quisburg. d. in 
service in the French War, 1756. 

11. BENJAMIN SANBORN, son of Shubael 10, b. Hampton, August 1, 
1738. m. Jane MMon and removed to Canterbury, 1771, and there 
d. Sept. 19, 1821. 

12. ABRAHAM SANBORN, son of Benjamin 11, b. Nov. 24, 1771. 
Came to Plymouth, 1793, and remained in this town four years. He 
removed to Lyndon, Vt., and in 1846 to Jefferson, Wis. He was a 
farmer and a school teacher. He m. July 11, 1794, Hannah Smith, 
datt. of Jacob and Betsey (Cass) Smith, of Sanbornton. He d. March 
10, 1850. Two children b. in Plymouth, and seven or eight b. after 
the family removed from town. 

i. ABRAHAM 8., b. Jane 1, 1795. 
ii. IsAAC MAsoK, b. Jan. 31, 1796. 

13. JosEPH SANBORN, son of Lieut. John 1 and Mary (Tuck) San
bon•, b. Hampton, March 13, L659. m. Dec. 28, 1682, Mary Gove, 
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b. April14, 1666, dau. of Edward and Hannah (Titcomb} Gove. He 
d. about 1721. 

14. ABBABAH SANBORN, son of Joseph 11, b. Hampton, March 10, 
1696. m. Jan. 22, 1718, Dorothy Smith, b. Oct. 26, 1699, dau. of 
John Smith, of Kingston. He d. Sept. 2, 1767. 

16. DANIBL SANBORN, son of Abraham 1', b. Kensington, May 28, 
1728. m. July 27, 1748, Anna Tilton, dau. of Sherburne and Anna 
(Hilliard) Tilton. She d. June 8, 1759. He m. second, Jnly 9, 1760, 
Mary Collins. He d. in Franklin, May 25, 1812. 

18. ELIJAH SANBORN, son of Daniel 16, b. Sept. 22, 1761. m. Sept. 
7, 1779, Elizabeth Tilton. He was a soldier in the Revolution, and 
removed soon after the war to Bristol He m. second, April 21, 
1799, Sarah Gordon, and removed to Michigan. 

17. DAVID SANBORN, son of Elijah 14, b. Danville, July 26, 1783. 
Lived in Danville, Bristol, and New Hampton. Hem. Feb.ll, 1806, 
Sarah Foot, b. May 14, 1784, dau. of Samuel and Sarah {Lowell} 
Foot. He d. April 24, 1862. She d. Oct. 3, 1864. 

18. OTIS SANBORN, son of David 17, b. August 20, 1816. m. 
August 22, 1840, Lucy Ann Tilton, b. Sandown, Nov. 11, 1822, dau. 
of Jonathan Tilton. He was a brick-mason and a farmer. He lived 
in Plymouth, 1851 and 1862, and res. many years in Bristol, where 
he d. Oct. 19, 1895. The fifth of his seven children was born in 
Plymouth. 

i. WILLJ411 JBWBTI', b. March 11, 1841. Fifth N. 11. Infantry, 
wounded JUDe 29, 1862, and Sept. 17, 1862, a~ Antietam; di• 
obtorged Dec. 18, 1862. Subsequently he served in 2d Mua. 
Heavy Artillery, from Nov. 24, 1868, ~ )fay27, 1866. He lived 
in Plymouth from 1874. He m. 1865, Mtoria Healey, dau. of Iaaao 
Healey. Hem. eeoond, Cornelia Arabella Grant, of Groton. lie 
d. in the soldier's home at Tilton, Dec. 25, 1901. Five children 
by eecond wife. (1) Perley Jewett, b. Plymouth, Oct. 14, 1879. 
(2) George T. (8) Edna. (4) Frank Daniel, b. Jan. 9, 1896. 
(5) Lewia. 

U. JuLu. Muu, b. July17, 1842. d. 1844. 
Ui. LIZZIE H4BUBT1 b. Dec. 4, 1846. m. Oo,. 25, 1871, Joeeph C. N. 

Davia, of Laconia. 
h·. D4MJKL KBLUT, b. Dec. 81, 1849. m. Ada Shattuck. He wu 

steward of Phenix and Eagle Hotela, Concord, over thirty yean. 
He d. Jan. 8, 1008. 

T. Fault E., b. Plymouth, Sept. 28, 1852, ia a brick-muon in Han
ford, Vt. He wu taxed in Plymooth, 187S-1880. lie m. Jennie 
Jay Cox. (1) Htorry J ., b. Hartford, Vt., March 171 1900. 
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vi. RoecoB ELUAR, b. Jane 21 1880. m. Jane 8, 1886, Mary Baaan 
Clough, b. Doreheeter, Jan. 7, 1868, dau. of Joseph and Harriet 
(Beckford) Clough. He is a brick-muon in Hanover. (1) 
ChAnning, b. Jan. 26, 1890. 

vii. ELMER TILTON, b. Noy. 9, 1862. m. Jan. 14, 18871 Emma Arohl
baolt, of Enosburg, Vt. He is a farmer in Bristol. (1) Otis, b. 
Nov. 21, 1898. 

19. JOHN SANBORN, son of Ebenezer', and Ruth (Sanborn) San
born, b. Hampton, Jan. 28, 1736. Lived a few years in Epping, and in 
1765 became the first permanent settler in Sanbornton. He was a 
soldier in the Revolution, and a representative, 1784. He m. Dec. 
21, 1758, Tabitha Page, b. May 8, 1737, dau. of Jeremiah and Eliza
beth (Dmke) ruge, of Hampton and Eps01n. He d. August 29, 1814. 
She d. J uue 15, 1826. Headstones in Sanbornton. 

20. JEREMIAH SANBORN, son of John 11, b. Epping, Nov. 12, 1764. 
He lived in Sanbornton. He was a soldier in the Revolution, a town 
officer, representative, and in 1812, was the messenger to Washington 
to return the vote of this State for president and vice-president. He 
m. Theodate Sanborn, b. Exeter, Jan. 16, 1767,dau. of John and Lydia 
(Sn.nboru) Sanborn. She d. Oct. 21, 1798. He m. second, Sarah 
Page, b. Dec. 17, 1764. He d. Sanbornton, March 5, 1837. She d. 
August 28, 1834. 

21. JoHN SANBORN, son of Jeremiah 10, b. Sanbornton, Feb. 26, 
1789, was an excellent physician and esteemed citizen of Meredith, 
of whom many kind words have been written. He m. Feb. 8, 1820, 
Su11an Hubbard, b. Sept. 29, 1791. d. Jan. 2, 1866. He d. Jan. 14, 
1870. 

22. JKSSK APPLETON SANBORN, b. Meredith, Dec. 5, 1820. Dart
mouth Medical, 1842. He was a physician in Gardner, Mass., in 
Campton several years, one year in Mankato, Minn., and in Plymouth 
after 1872. (See VoL 1.) Hem. August 29, 1842, Sarah Sanborn, b. 
Henniker, May 24, 1819, dau. of Dr. Nathan and Seus (Lancaster) 
Sanborn. He d. Plymouth, June 15, 1888. She d. March 31, 1879. 
Three children. 

l. SARA& ELLn, b. Jan. 10, 1844:. 
li. JouR APPLETON, b. Campton, Augaat Cl, 1848. A clranJai Man

kato, Minn. 
iii. FREDERICK BERRY, b. Campton, Dec. US, 1861. Removed to 

Janeeville, Minn., and engaged in lumber and pin busl
nlll. 

VOL 11.-Si 
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23. JOSEPH SANBORN, b. about 1800. · Parentage not ascertained. 
Lived in Rumney and in Ellsworth. He d. about 1847. He m. 
Sophronia Stevena, probably a second marriage. She d. in Frnnconia, 
1898. 

2t. i. 8Axuu., b. June 20, 1828. 
ii. ELB4NOa M.uu. m. Joeeph Rowe. 

26. iii. HoaAo&, b. Jan. 7, 1888. 
iY. Ouna, b. 1830. Third Vt. Infantry. d. Franconia about 1888. 
v. MARY JAK&. m. Lewis Gran,. Lived Lawrence, Mus. 

ri. Taoa, b. July 20, liMO. m. Nov. 80, 1870, Emily Kelaea Clough. 
Rea. Jt'ranoonia. 

vii. LucY ANN, b. Oct. 4, 1842. m. Deo. 7, 1870, Henry Buri, of Fran
conia. 

viii. .ADALIN•. m. Edward Oaka. Rea. Woodstock. 
is. SARAH M&LI&U. m. Willard Corey, of Franconia. 

K. SAKUBLSANBORN, son of Joseph 11, b. June 20,1828. m. July 
4, 1854, Caroline Sanborn, dan. of Jacob Sanborn, of Campton. He 
was a farmer many years in Ellsworth, where their children were 
born. 

i. MARIA ELu, b. Feb. 20, 18M. m. June 80,1892, Jamea Farrington. 
Rea. Taun~n, Mua. 

ii. Ouv• AMANDA, b. Aprilll, 1867. m. Feb. 7, 1874, George Henry 
Scribner, b. Salisbury, Sept. 17, 1843, son of Lowell and Charlotte 
(Bean) Scribner. He rea. in Bris~l. 

iii. JAN& Cuu, b. April 18, 1868. m. Uuite S. llutcblua, of Rumney. 
He d. August 16, 1894. 

iv. LAuRA, b. May, 1869. m. Joeepb Napoleon Thibodeau. 
26. v. Joe&PB OVID, b. Nov. 20, 1860. 

vi. FRED JACOB, b. Oc,. 20, 1862. m. Dec. 81, 1886, Vira A. Quimby. 
Rea. Plymouth, 1888-1892; now res. Concord. (1) George Byron, b. 
Camp~n. Feb. 24, 1888. (2) Earle Oamore, b. Plymouth, Oct. 29, 
1890. (8) Roger Arnold, b. August 29, 1898. 

vii. CaAaL&& WIL&oa, b. Juue 4, 1808. m. July 11, 1896, Myrtie C. 
Hutchins. He baa been a farmer in Plymouth since 1897. (1) 
Watson, b. March 23, 1898. 

vlii. CURl& BELL&, b. May 18, 1871. m. May 29, 1894, Edward Willey 
Greene, b. Acworth, May 19, 1861, aon of Edwin and Anna (Milli
ken) Greene. He is a farmer in Plymouth. 

is. WILLIAM RoawnL, b. Oct. 19, 1878. Enlisted Sept. 24, 1899, U. 8. 
Army and is now at Philippioe Ialande. 

x. ADA ELIZABBTR, b. Dec. 20,1876. m. May, 1894, Fred Avery. ·Rea. 
Holderneaa. (1) Henry, b. 1896. 

25. HORAOJ: SANBORN, son of Joseph 18, b. Jan. 7, 1833. Ia a 
farmer, living Franconia, 1860-1870; Campton, 1870-1896; and since 
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1896 in Plymouth, on the George Fisher farm. By accident in 
lumbering he lost a foot thirty years ago. He m. Nov. 24, 1860, 
Melissa Hanscom, dau. of Joshua Hanscom (see). She d. Feb. 2, 1902. 

i. Wn.LJS FRREMAN, b. August 20,1862. m. Abbie Louisa Walco~t, of 
Maynard, Mass. Conductor B.&: M. R.R. Res. Nashua. (1) 
Florence Meliaa, b. May 20, 1882. (2) Lealie Freeman, b. Feb. 
16,1884. 

ii. O&MAN PARKKR, b. June 8, 1866. 

28. Joann OviD SANBORN, son of Samuel", b. Nov. 20, 1860. A 
farmer and lumberman, living in Rumney until 1893, when he 
removed to Plymouth. He m. March 29, 1884, Flora. Mabel (Hutch
ins) Ellsworth, b. Rumney, July 27, 1858, dau. of Unite K. and 
Emeline J. (Blake) Hutchins and widow of John Bell Ellsworth. 
Three children by her former marriage and two children of Joseph 
Ovid and Flora. Mabel Sanborn. 

i. EMILY MARANDA ELt.aWORTB, b. Dec. 5, 1876. 
ii. JonN EnN&BT ELt.aWORTB, b. June 6, 1878. 
iii. IDA DBLL11 ELt.awonTn, b. August 18,1882. 
iv. HARRY JoeRPB, b. Ja11. 21, 1886. 
v. GLADYS 0LJVB, b. Oct. 6, 1898. 

frt. DANIBL SANBORN. Parentage unknown. b. North Hampton. m. 
in Dover, Jan. 9, 1820, Charlotte Sanborn. He was a soldier in War 
of 1812. He removed from Dover to Campton, 1828. Farmer. He 
d. Dec. 20 or 28, 1868. His widow res. in Plymouth, 1870-1884. 
She d. in Lakeport, July 24, 1884. 

i. Gzonoz W ABBINOTON, b. Dover, August 20, 1820. Was a policeman 
of Lowell, M&BB., where he d. June 14, 1876. Hem. Mary Brown, 
b. 1829, d. August 21, 1899. 

ii. ELJZAUTB ANK1 b. Dover, Dec. 81, 1821. m. flm, Galusha South
mayd. m. second, Andrew Crockett. m. third George Kilburn, of 
Lowell, Mass. She d. Feb. 28, 1891. 

iii. DANJaL, b. Dover, Auguet81,1828. WuafarmerofCampton. He 
m. C. P. l!'lint. He d. August 29, 1865. Sbe d. April 21, 1898. 

iv. Tn~~:onORR ATKINSON, b. Dover, May16, 1825. Was a briok-muon 
in Lowell, Mass. He m. Hannah Stillings. He d. Jan. 281 1888. 
She d. May 27, 1876. 

v. JonN, b. Dover, June 7, 1827. d. June 21, 1827. 
28. vi. JonN FnKDII!RICII:. b . Campton, June 24, 1828. 

'Vii. SARAn MRDITABLB, b. Campton, June 11, lS.'JO. m. John Henry 
WalmeJey (see). 
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Ylll. CaAaLu Auou&TUS, b. Campton, June 25, 1882. d. May7, 1865. 
ix. JAMU Dxxua, b. Campton, Dec. 24,1838. 
x. CaA&LOTT& FaAKou, b. Campton, Jllly 10, 1880. m. Oct. 22, 18M, 

Charlea Simpeon Ba~helder, b. Saoborntou, Od. 1, 1827, IOU of 
Henry and Sarah V. (DoDd) Batchelder. Lived in Campton, 
Holdemeu, New Hampton, Meredith, and Saoborntoa. She d. 
Sept. 28, 1862. 

xi. Pazaa Duua. b. Campton, Jllly 18, 1888. d. Oct. 4, 1889. 

28. J OH!i Fali:DBBICK. SANBORN"· son of Daniel, b. C&Dlpton, June 
24, 1828. He lived in Boston, Mass., several years, removing to 
Plymouth, 1868. He m. Oct. 30, 1864, Adaline Peirce. b. Douglas, 
Mass., March 4, 1831, dau. of Preserved and Chloe (Holbrook) Peirce. 
He d. in Plymouth, May 5, 1888. His widow rea. on Highland Street. 
Ten children. 

i. Ann•• MART, b. Dec. 21, 1866. m. July1, 1882, Oscar Piper. 
ii. FaBDKRJOK Joax, b. May 22, 1867. d . SepL 1,1868. 

iii. AMonma Lmaav, b. Jan. 22, 1869. d. Plymou&b, JODe 22, 1888. 
iY. Euoou Px1aoa, b. Sept. 2, 1801. d. August 29, 1863.· 
y, VJOTOBJA EuooaA, b. Jan. 20, 1868. m. July 4, 1882, Wilbur J. 

Piper, of Laconia. He d. ~. 28, 1888. She m. 1800Dd,-Raule&. 
vi. lsABJU.LB P~:mos, b. August 2, 18M. d. Plymouth, Feb. 22, 1888. 
'fii. Evnnca Fa.&KOII:S, b. August 80, 1860. m. June 15, 1886, Weeley 

G. Barnard, son of Hezekiah Barnard (see). She d. July 6, 19M. 
mi. CL&MJ:KT w ALKEB, b. Feb. liS, 1868. Is a ham811 maker Ia Paw

tucket, R.I. Hem. June 7, 1888, Mary A. McGuire. 1 
lx. TaKODOaB ATKIMBOK, b. Plymouth, Oct. 5, 1869. Waa taxed PIJ· 

mouth, 1882-1895. Removed to Laoouia. m. SepL 18, 1898, Katie 
McLeod. 

x. W .u.ua Soon, b. Plymouth, NoY. 20, 1872. Bee. Pawtucke&, 
R.I. Now Una Plymouth. 

29. SAMUEL ADAMS SANBORN, son of Phineas and Mary (Adams) 
Sanborn, b. Hawke (now Danville), Nov. 22,1769, Samuel Adams•, 
Phineas 6, Jonathan •, Richard 1, Nathaniel t, Lieut. John 1• m. in South 
Hampton, June 21, 1791, Anna Currier. He removed from Meredith 
to Plymouth, 1801, and lived here about twenty years. His aona 
Samuel A. and Phineas were taxed from their majority but not after 
1820. Tbe birth of five children is recorded in Plymouth. 

i. Pau1us, b. Gilmanton, l!'eb. 21, 1798. 
ii. Mous Cuaa1u, b. Meredith, Deo. 20, 1795. 
iii. S.&MUitL AD.&Ma, b. Meredith, August 7, 1797. 
iY. MART HuaJKT, b. Meredith, Sep&. 80, 17~. m. Beujamia Goold, 

(see). 
". CALVIlf, b. PlJIDOuth, May 5, 18M. 
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30. BRACKETT L SANBORN, BOD o~ Timothy Sanborn, b. Meredith, 
August 10,1813. Was a tailor and an officer in the militia. He lived 
in Plymouth, 1863-1868. d. in Meredith, May 11, 1887. He m. 
August 17, 1846, Martha Dearborn, dau. of John and Mary (Merrill) 
Dearborn (see). She d. in Plymouth, May 25, 1887. 

i. }'RARII: Wnux, b. June 14, 1847. m. Nov. 24, 1887, Eliza .A. 
Keniston. He Ia a grocer and confectioner in Baltimore, Md. 

H. JuLIA Vt.NCRNT, b. June 16, 1857. unm. d • .March 10, 1886. 
iii. SusAN M., b. 1860. d. young. 

SANDERSON. 

1. Rxv. RoscoE SANDERSON, BOD of Aaron, b. Wilton, Me., March 
31, 1843, minister M. E. Church. Educated at Wesleyan Seminary, 
Kent's Hill, Me., Biblical Institute, Concord, and Boston University 
He was ordained in Brunswick, Me., 1868. He was connected with 
the Maine Conference, successfully filling appointments until 1889, 
when he joined the New Hampshire conference. His appointments 
are Plymouth, 1889-1890; Littleton, 1891-1893; Penacook, 1894; 
Tilton, 1895-1899; Claremont, 1900-1901; Suncook, 1902-1904; 
appointed presiding elder, Dover district, 1904, to succeed Rev. Jesse 
M. Durrell. He has been a trustee of Wesleyan Seminary, Me., and of 
New Hampshire Conference Seminary. Hem. June 3, 1869, Addie 
W. Luques, b. Kennebunkport, Me., March 27, 1849, dau. of Anthony 
Luques. 

i. LuTrK FRANCES, b. Augusta, Me., Sept. 17, 1874. Plymouth High 
School, 1891. 

ii. LrDA WARD, b. Waterville, Me., Nov. 18, 1878. 

SARGENT. 

1. WILLIAM SARGENT, emigrant ancestor, lived in Salisbury and 
Amesbury. He m. Elizabeth Perkins, b. about 1618, dau. of John 
and Judith Perkins, of Ipswich. It has been stated that he m. 
Judith Perkins, but no proof has been presented. The date of the 
death of the wife Elizabeth does not appear, but he m. second, Sept. 
18, 1670, Joanna (Pindor) Rowell, widow of Valentine Rowell. He 
d. about 1674 and abe m. Oct. 26, 1676, Richard Currier. 

I. THOMAS SARGENT, son of William 1, b. June 11,1643. m. March 
2, 1667/8, Rachel Barnes, b. April 30, 1649, dan. of William and 
Rachel Barnes, of Salisbury. He lived in Amesbury, where here
ceived lands, 1659, and a township, 1666. He d. Feb. 27, '1705/6. 
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8. TBOHAS SARGENT, son of Thomas 1, b. Nov. 15, 1676. m. Dec. 
17, 1702, Mary Stevena, dau. of Thomas and Martha (Bartlett) Stevens. 
He woa a anow-ahoe man in Indian wars, 1708, lived in Amesbury, 
where be d. May 1, 1719. She m. second, April13, 1732, Peter God.: 
frey; m. third, Aug. 31, 1738, Nathan Webster, of Chester (see). 

4. RKV. CBRISTOPBKR SA.RGKA.NT, son of Thomas •, b. Amesbury, 
August 4, 1704. Harvard University, 1725. Was the first minister 
of Methuen, Mass. He m. Jan. 22, 1730, Susannah Peaslee, b. 
Haverhill, Mass., May 10, 1712, dau. uf Col Nathaniel and Judith 
(Kimball) Peaslee. He d. March 20, 1790. She d. May 17, 1785. 
His son Nathaniel was one of the judges of the Massachusetts 
Supreme Court. 

5. Mos1s SA.RGF.A.JJT, son of Rev. Christopher, b. Methuen, Mass., 
May 23, 1738. Soldier in the Revolution. m. Elizabeth --, who d. 
April 20, 1767. Hem. second, Nov. 29,1767, Esther Runnels,dau. 
of Stephen Runnels, of Boxford, Mass. He lived in Methuen, Mass., 
until1767 and subsequently several years at least in Boxford, Mass. 

8. CHRISTOPHER SA.RGBA.NT, son of Moses I, b. Methuen, Mass., 
August 13,1763. m. in Plymouth, Jan. 9,1789, Polly Webster, dau· 
of Stephen Webster (see). He lived in Plymouth from 1785 to 
1792, when he removed to Danville, Vt. He was a farmer and a 
tanner. He d. July 18, 1815. She d. May 22, 1855. Two children 
b. in Plymouth and four b. in Danville. 

l .Au, b. Jan. 12, 1790. m. Jaly 7, 1816, Hanuah Fitch, b . .April 5, 
1795. lie waa a farmer and a prominent citizen of Danville, Vt., 
He d. St. Johoabui'J, Vt., .April 25, 1852. She d. Auguat 13, 
1876. Four ohildreu. 

ii. CaRJBTOPBII:R, b. Nov. 4, 1791. m. Sarah Wheeler, who d. Feb. 
20, 1842. m. aecond, June 80, 1844, Amy R. Trefren, who d. 
April 16, 1876. He waa a farmer in Danville and later in St. 
Johnabury, Vt. He d. Feb. 24, 1880. 

iii. MART, b. Nov. 7, 1794. m. 1814, Samuel Dole, of Northfteld, Vt. 
iv. STKPRII:N, b. April 25, 1800. m. Dec. 18, 1845, Eliza A. Bullard, 

b. Sept. 13, 1815. d. Jan. 9, 1895. He lived in Boeton, :Mua. 
Merchant. He d. June 22, 1858. 

Y. SuAa, b. Sep,. 7,1804. m. Aaa Morrill, a farmer of Danville, V'
Sbe·d. 18«. 

n. BII:T811:T, b. July 29, 1807. m. Abner Hoyt," farmer of Danrille, 
Vt. She d. 1884. 

7. STBPHBN SARGENT, son of Thomas 1 and brother of Rev. Chria
opher', b. Sept.14, 1710. Was a captain in the French and Indian 
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War. He lived in Amesbury, Mass., where he d. Oct. 2, 1773. He 
m. Sept. 26, 1730, Judith Ordway, who d. June 4, 1790. 

8. THOMAS SARGENT, son of Stephen 1, b. Amesbury, Mass., Sept. 2, 
1731. m. June 6, 1765, Judith Rogers, b. June 17,1733. Lived in 
Amesbury, Mass., where he d. May 1, 1778. She d. March 8, 1809. 

9. JAMES SARGENT, son of Thomass, b. Amesbury, Mass., August 
6, 1766. Lived in Hill and Bridgewater. He m. Feb. 22, 1797, 
Dorothy J!'avor, of Hill, b. Oct. 6, 1774, dau. of Capt. Cutting and 
Judith (Tingley) :Favor. He d. Bridgewater, ]feb. 28, 1837. Shed 
June 22, 1862. 

10. JAMES F. SARGENT, son of James9, b. Bridgewater, Sept. 18, 
1798. m. June 6, 1837, Eliza. Barber, b. May 24, 1807, dau. of 
Robert Darber, of Andover. He waR a farmer and cabinet maker, 
res. in Haverhill, where he d. March 29, 1854. She removed 
to Plymouth, and here d. August 20, 1892. 

i. MARY HELRK, b. April 9, 1888. uum. d. Plymouth, Oct. 12, 1888. 
ii. JAIIU HARV&T, b. Feb. 18, 1840. uum. d. Plymouth, Jan. 29, 

1901. 
iii. IIATTII: CARit1 b. Oct 20, 1842. 
iv. AUGUSTA COFFIN, b. Oc,, 27, 184-i. State Normal School, 1876, 
v. RonBRT BARBER, b. August l, 1848. d. March 28, 1849. 

11. RoBERT SARGENT. son of James 9 and Dorothy (Favor) Sargent 
b. Bridgewater, August 27, 1797. m. Oct. 24, 1822, Deborah Gil
man, of Meredith. Lived in Bridgewater. He d. April 1, 1858. 
She d. July 13, 1851. The youngest of five children was: 

i. DoROTHEA ANNETT&, b. Bridgewater, June 24, 1836. m. Benjamin 
F. Ellis, of PlymouU. (see). 

12. "\YILLIAM SARGENT, son of William 1, b. Nov. 21, 1646. m 
Sept. 23, 1668, Mary Colby, b. Sept. 19, 1647, dau. of Anthony 
Colby, He d. 1712. They had six children b. in Amesbury, Mass. 

13. PIIILIP SARGENT, son of William~. b. August 12, 1672. m. 
Dec. 7, 1693, Mary Tuxbury, b. Jan. 23, 1670/71, dau. of Henry 
Tuxbury, of Amesbury, Mass. He d. 1742. 

14. PmLIP SARGENT, son of Philip ta, b. Amesbury, Mass., April 7, 
1703. m. July 2:{, 1724, Martha Hadley. Lived in Amesbury, Mass. 

1lJ. ABEL SARGENT, son of Philip!&, b. Sept. 10, 1734. m. Sarah 
Hndley. He lived, n farmer, in Dunbarton. She d. in Thornton, 1829. 

16. Pnn.IP SARGENT, son of AbePI, b. Dunbarton, April 12, 1777. 
m. Lucinda Bancroft. She d. 1846. He m. second, Nancy Flint, of 
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Manchester. He removed from Dunbarton to Thornton about 1812, 
where he d. March 8, 1858. 

1'1. LIIWIS SARGENT, son of Philip 11, b. Thornton, Feb. 8,1818. m. 
Nov. 15, 1856, Elizabeth Bothwell, b. July 26, 1833, dau. of George 
Bothwell, of Andover, Mass. He was a carpenter and he lived in 
Plymouth after 1872. He d. April 27, 1894. She is an inmate of 
Old Ladies' Home, Ooncord. 

18. Mosu SARGENT, son of Philip 11, b. Thornton, Feb. 25, 1826. 
m. Sept. 18, 1864, Lucinda Hart, b. Sept. 20, 1827, dau. of Jesse and 
Nancy (Wells) Hart, of Hartland, Vt. She d. July 31, 1902. He 
has been a farmer in Plymouth since 1873. Six children b. in 
Thornton. 

l. ELKoRR, b. Jan. 2f, 1856. d. Oct. 10, 1861. 
li. Cuu M., b. March 29, 1859. d. Oct. 80, 1861. 
iii. Lizzia AKNIII1 b. Nov. 1, 1860. m. Mortimer A. Morriaon (11118). 
lv. Faao FRANOI&, b. June 80, 1864. m. Ocl 24, 1884, Annie A. 

Brown, of Woodstock, dau. of George H. Brown. He is a loco
motive engineer, res. in Plymouth. (1) Eaaie May, b. April1, 
1886. d. April13, 1886. (2) Leon Howard, b. Oct. 80, 1887. 

T. ELLIR Moau, b. June 2, 1866. m. Auguat 7,1889,1vah A. Parker, 
of Liabon. He is a locomotive engineer. rea. Plymouth. (1) Oriaa 
May, b. Jan. 80, 1892. (2) Calvin Elwood, b. May 28, 1894. 

vi. NBLLIB MAY, twin, b. June 2, 1866. d. Sept. 26, 1888. 

19. ELBRIDGE GKRRY SARGENT, son of Philip 11, and b1'0tl1er of 
Lewis 17 and Moses 18, b. Thornton, April18, 1829. m. Sept. 22, 1853, 
Eliz&. A. Wilcomb, b. Bethlehem, Jan. 12, 1835, dau. of Joseph 
Wilcomb. He removed from Thornton to Plymouth, 1871, and 
lived here until1894, when he removed to I>ortland, Me. 

i. SARAH M., b. June 80, 1857. St.ate Normal School, 1875. 
ii. .MARY, b. Nov. 16, 1801, St.ate Nonnal School, 1877. She wu 

clerk at John Maaon'a and Webster, Ruaaell & Co.'aatores, and book
keeper in Pemigew8888t National Ba.nk until 1904. She m. 
Charlea Eugene Wa.lbridge (11118). 

ill. FRANK E., b. Dec. 8, 1870. Plymouth High School, 1887. m. 
Dec. 12, 1898, Lizzie E. Barker. Rea. Portland, Me. 

:ao. PETER SARGENT, son of Stephen 7 and Judith (Ordway) Sargent, 
b. Amesbury, Mass., Nov. 2, 1736. m. April26, 1759, Ruth Nichols. 
He removed from Amesbury to Hopkinton, 1763, and from Hopkinton 
to New London, 1781. Ml'B. Sargent d. Nov. 5, 1808. He m. second 
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Abigail Romans, who d. March 22, 1813. He m. third, Ruth (Hills) 
Chase, widow or John Cbase, or Sunapee. Had. March 8, 1816. 

21. EBENEZER SARGENT, son of PeteriO, b. Hopkinton, April 16, 
1768, and was thirteen years of age when his father removed to New 
London. He lived in New Loudon, where he d. July 3, 1859. Hem. 
N~v. 25, 1792, Prudence Chase, dau. of John and Ruth (Hills) Chase, 
of Sunapee. She d. March 17, 1858. Jonathan Everett Sargent, Chief 
Justice of New Hampshire, was one or their ten children. 

22. SYLVANUS THAYER SARGENT, son oCEbenezertl, b. New London, 
Fob. 12, 1805. m. Nov. 27, 1830, Emmeline Crockett, b. Sept. 27, 
1808, dau. of Elder Ephraim and Eliza (Dexter) Crockett, or Danbury, 
She d. Dec. 3, 1853. He m. second, June 14, 1858, Azubah W. Roby, 
b. August 27, 1814, dau. of Philip and Lydia (Willoughby) Roby, of 
Sutton. She d. Sept. 7, 1894. He lived in New London, Franklin, 
and Enfield, removing from Enfield to Plymouth in the autumn of 
1894. He was the oldest resident of the town, bearing the honor 
with serenity and dignity. He d. April 11, 1901. Four children, b. 
in New London, two in Franklin, and two in Enfield. 

l. I8ADKL1 b. Oct. ?:1, 1881. m. Sept. 18, 1860, Charles Cummlnge 
Pingree, b. Jan. 7, 1821, son of Jeremiah and Sally (Pingree) 
Pingree. Lived in New London, where she d. May 28, 1888. 

28. ii. HBRMAN LoGAN, b. Sept. 7, 1838. 
iii. FP!RMANDO C., b. Nov. 29, 1835. Dartmouth Medica) School, 1866, 

Assistant Surgeon United States Navy, 1863-1866, a phyaician 
Danbury. He m. Mary Garland. He d. 1870. 

iv. ANN ELIZA, b. Sept. 11, 1837. m. Elmer French, of Franklin. 
v. JAMU D., b. April 27, 184f>. m. Oct. 80, 1872, Carrie E. Draper, 

dan. of William A. Draper (see). lie wu a farmer in Danbury, 
where he d. Feb. 8, 1894. One son. George A. D., b. Feb. 19, 
1874. Res. Franklin. 

vi. GEORGE B., b. Jan. 16, 1847. m. May '.17, 1878, Annie M. Knowlton, 
b. Nov. 15, 1852, dan. of James and Clariua (Ford) Knowlton, of 
Danbury. He is a carpenter. Res. Danbury. 

•H. CriARLKs, b. Deo. 11, 1848. d. in Danbury, 1877. 
viii. EMELIMK, b. Oc,, 18, 1858. d. May8, 1867. 

23. HERMAN LoGAN SARGBHT, son of Sylvanus T.11, b. Sept. 7, 1833. 
Grad. Colby Academy, 1868. m. March 6, 1866, Almira Sargent 
Randall, b. Canterbury, Sept. 8, 1842, dan. of Samuel W. RandalL 
He is a progressive farmer of Plymouth and owns the Dearbom farm 
in the south part of the town. 
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I. HaaaaaT Euo&Na, b. Jan. 2, 1867. Plymouth High School, 1886; 
State Normal School, 1887; Dartmouth College, 1891. He ia 
one of the faculty of Brew-'er Free Academ7, Wolfeboro. Hem. 
June 28, 1898, Marian Jeanne Ricker. (1) l!'raooia Hahn, b. 
August 6, 1900. 

il. FA.NlU& EMKLDIK, b. May 19, 1868. Plymouth High School, 1888. 
m. July 25, 1894, Fred A. Berry, a farmer of Wolfeboro. She d. 
Deo. 18, 1900. 

ill. MAaY TALLAMT, b. Jnly 26, 1872. Plymouth High &hool,1890; 
Sta&e Normal School, 1891. Stenographer. m. 1908, W. D. Dot,., 
of Leroy, N. Y. 

iv. MAURJO& Ev&a&TT, b. July 21, 1876. Grad. Philadelphia Dental 
College, 1899. A dentist in Fraoldin. 

y, GaAca Oaaoua, b. August 26, 1877. State Normal School, 1895. 
A teacher in Briaiol. 

Ti. A.t.JO& P.t.UIUI&a, b. Sept. 11, 1879. sw.e Normal School, 1889. A 
teacher in Briatol. 

H. JACOB SARGENT, son of William IS and Mary (Colby) Sargent, 
and a brother of Pbilip1', b. Amesbury, Mass., March 13, 1687. m. 
Dec. 7, 1710, Judith Harvey, b. May 9, 1688, da.u. of John Harvey, 
of Amesbury. He settled in Cheater, where he was an ensign and a 
selectman. "He occupied a very prominent place in Cheater.'' He 
d. April 6, 1749. 

25. WINTHROP SARGENT, son of Ensign Jacob 11, b. Amesbury, 
Mass., Oct. 28, 1711. Lived in Chester. He m. June 13, 1738, Phebe 
Healey, b. Oct.18, 1716, dau. of William and Mary (Sanbm·n) Healey. 
of Cheater. He lived on the homestead. He d. Dec. 7, 1787. She 
d. Nov. 4, 1806. 

18. J OHM SAROJ:HT, son of Winthrop 16, b. Cheater, March 17, 17 46. 
m. Mary Turner, b. April 9, 1762, dau. of William and Sarah (Colby) 
Tumer, of Candia. She d. June 22, 1823. He m. second, Hannah 
(Holmes) Shannon, widow of William Shannon. He lived in Candia. 
He was a soldier in the Revolution and a captain in the State militia. 
He d. Nov. 17, 1834. His wife d. August 4, 1833. 

2'1. MosES SAROBNT, son of Capt. John 111, b. Candia, April 3,1778. 
m. Nov. 4, 1800, Sarah Shannon, b. Dec. 1, 1779, dau. of William 
and Hannah (Holmes) Shannon. He was a farmer of Candia, town 
officer, and a prominent citizen. He d. April29, 1867. She d. Jan. 
10,1843. 

28. RUJ'US SARGEANT, son of Moaeai'J, b. Nov. 29, 1801. m. Sept. 
18, 1823, Ruth Wadleigh, b. June 3, 1806, dau. of Benjamin 
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Wadleigh. Lived in Candia, where she d. August 4, 1848. He d. 
1855. 

29. CYRUS SARGEANT, son of Rufus•, b. Candia, August 24, 1824. 
m. Jan. 31, 1855, Sarah Jane Emerson, dau. of Robert Emerson, of 
Boston, Mass. She d Feb. 11, 1859. m. second, April 22, 1873, 
Mary Elizabeth McQuesten, dau. of James McQueaten (see). He was 
a clerk in the store of William Duncan, of Candia, and in the store of 
David Currier, of Auburn. Later be was in Boston, and there began 
business as a commission merchant, broker, and banker. He was 
successfuL Retiring from active business, 1875, he removed to 
Plymouth, and has res. upon the McQuesten homestead, once the 
home of Nathaniel P. Rogers. He was a trustee, State Normal 
Schoo], 1891-1899, a representative, 1891 and 1893, and at all times 
an int-elligent and useful citizen. He d. July 24, 1902. She d. Dec. 
12, 1902. 

i. CAROLINE, b. Sept. 28, 1857. m. Robert Bums, :M.D. (see). 
ii. CYRus, b. Jan. 2D, 1876. Grad. Ha"ard University and Law Bohool 

1903. Now a lawyer, Boston, Mass. He m. Jan. 29, 1899, Allee 
Loring Newoomb, dau. of George Newcomb, of Salem, Mus. 

iii. I..ouJSR, b. March 24, 187ft Plymouth High School, 1897. 
iv. PAUL, b. Sept. 15, 1880. d. Oct. 11, 1880. 
v. PHILIP, b. Oct. 26, 1882. d. Dec. 21, 1882. 

30. JOHN SARGENT, son of Jacob 11, and brother of Winthrop•, b. 
Chester about 1727. m. April 29, 1763, Susannah Harriman. His 
homestead was severed from Chester and annexed to Candia. He d. 
Nov. 14, 1797. She d. Feb. 13, 1807. 

31. JOHN SARGENT, son of John 80, b. Candia, Dec. 26, 1764. m. 
Nancy Y. Burgin, of Allenstown. Lived in Holderness and in 
Plymouth. He d. Holderness, 1828. She d. 1854. 

i. NANCY, b. July 11, 1798. 
ii. JonN, b. Dec. 7, 1794. m. July80, 1820, Irene Sweet. He lived 

Naperville, Ill., where he d. Jan. 12, 1867 • 
.. m. HALL B., b. JulyH, 1796. 

iv. MILTOK, b. Feb. 12, 1798. 
v. MART, b. Nov. 5, 1799. 

vi. SARAH, b. July •• 1801. 
vii. HoRATIO W., b. Jan. 7, 1806. m. MayS, 1888, Mehitable Nutter. 

He was a farmer and stone cutter. Lived in Bolderne~~ and 
Belmont. Be d. May 8, 1869. Six children. 

viii. RUTH B., b. Jan. 5, 1807. 
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1%. SuaAX H., b. Juue 22, 1809. 
z. Louru, b. :May H, 1811. m. Kay H, lSfO, Joho Smith. Bel. 

Naperrille, Ill. She d. 1896. 

32. ENoou SARGBNT, son of Enoch and Molly (Wells) Sargent, b. 
L>ndonderry about 1791. Lived in Plymouth, 1814, until his death, 
1823. He was not married. 

33. LBONARD SARGBNT, son of Enoch and Hannah Pressey Sargent, 
b. Hopkinton, March 11, 1802. Lived in Plymouth,1823-1830. He 
m. June 3,1831, Mary Whitney, and lived in Rumney. 

SAVAGE. 

1. 0HARLBB EDKBSTBR SAVAOB, b. Wentworth, June 22,1859, son 
of John A., and grandson of George, of Orford. m. Dec. 9, 1884, 
Almira A. Savage, dau. of George, and granddau. of Thomas of 
Orford. He was a milk dealer and lived in Charlestown, Mass., 
where he d. Jan. 11, 1893. The widow and her children removed to 
Plymouth, 1898. 

i. ERMI:8T w A.BRU, b. April 20, 1887. 
ii. M.&ar.&M EsTJ:LLA, b. Juoe H, 1880. d. Nov. ZT, 1897. 
iii. ETan Ro84MM4, b. Nov. 2, 1891. 
iY. Hnu FLOaUOK, b. Feb. 20, 1898. 

SAWYER. 

1. WILLIAM SAWYER, b. about 1613. Came from England before 
1640. He was in Salem and Wenham, Mass., a short time, and after 
1644 a resident of Newbury, Mass. He was living 1697, and 
deceased 1703. By wife Ruth he had thirteen children b. in 
Newbury. . 

2. STBPHBN SA WYBR, son of William 1, b. April 25, 1663. m. March 
10, 1687, Ann Titcomb, b. Newbury, June 7, 1666, dau. of William 
and Elizabeth Titcomb. He lived in Newbury, where he d. June 8, 
1763. His wife d. Sept. 7, 1750. They had six children. 

3. DANIEL SAWYER, son of Stephen 2, b. Jan. 28, 1688/9. m. April 
2, 1714, Sarah Moody, b. Feb. 11, 1695, dau. of Thomas and Judith 
(Hale) Moody. Lived in Newbury. He d. Oct. 22, 1781. She d. 
.August 21, 1790. Four or more children b. Newbury. 

&. HUKPHRBY SAWYER, son of Daniel 8, b. Feb. 12, 1716. m. 
Hannah Phillips and lived in Newbury. 
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5. HUHPBREY SAWYER, son of Humphrey •, b. Dec. 12, 1764. m. 
1798 (pub. March 30), Susannah Piper, b. Feb. 2, 1773, dau. of
Piper, of Holderness. He lived some years after marriage in Holder
ness, removing to Plymouth, 1824, and res. a farmer near Cum
mings HilL He d. 1839. Headstone is Dec. 6, 1839, and family 
record Oct. 6,1839. The widow din Nashua, April 7,1857. :Buried 
in Union Cemetery. 

i. WrLLIAH. m.- Shepard. He wu a farmer to PIJIDOuth, re
moYing 1840, to Onatona, Minn., and la&er to &nta Barbara, Cal. 

6. ii. DA.IUKL, b. June 1, 1800. 
iii. lluHPHRKT. m. April 11, 1828, Phebe M. Cummings, b. Hebron, 

Oct. 9, 1808, dau. of Andrew and Hannah (Crawford) Cummings. 
He waa a carpenter, and li'Ved in Plymoulh unW. 1845, when he 
removed to Nashua. 

iv. Su8Al'f P. m. August 28, 1828, Orlando Tyler. 
v. MARTHA. m. - Morrison, and wu m. again. LiYed in Charle&o 

town, Maae., and Eaal Boet.on, Maae. 

6. DANIEL SAWYER, son of Humphrey 6, b. Jan.1, 1800. Lived in 
Boston several years, and there m. Jan. 27, 1828, Eleanor Robbins, b. 
Rockland, Me., Feb. 17, 1798. At the date of his marriage he pur· 
chased a farm in Plymouth and removed to this town. In 1842 he 
removed to Holderness and was there engaged in the lum her business. 
Later, he had a home with his oldest daughter in Bridgewater, and 
there d Dec. 26, 1858. His widow d April21, 1870. In driving from 
Boston to Plymouth, 1827, the newly wedded pair were snowbound 
and obliged to tarry a short time in Bridgewater. It chanced that 
the roof in :Bridgewater that protected a bride and a groom, after the 
storms of many winters sheltered them again in their declining 
years. Three children b. in Plymouth. 

i. ELLII:l'f AHANDA, b. August 2, 1829. m. David M. Webeter (eee). 
ii. DuntL, b. July13, 1835. m. Ellen Boothbay. Lim in Boeton. 

d. in Medford, June 21, 1889. 
m. AHKLIA B., b. May 15, 1841. m. Jr.mee M. Vinal. She"'· in 

Cambridge, Maae. 

SAWYER. 
1. SYMMES SA WYIR was a physician, and practised his profession 

in Dunbarton, Sanbomton, and Woodstock. He came to Dunbarton 
about 1790, and there m. May 31, 1792, Ruth Page, b. Auguat 15, 1770, 
dau. of Judge Jeremiah and Sarah (Merrill) Page, of Dunbarton. She 
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d. in Dunbarton, Jan. 27, 1804. Hem. second, in Sanbornton, Jan. 
2, 1805, Elizabeth Ann Hoyt, b. March 28, 1783, dau. of Barnard and 
Mary (Nichols) Hoyt, of Sanbornton. About this date he removed to 
Sanbornton, and in 1814, or very soon after, he settled in Woodstock, 
where be practised many years, and there d. Dec. 24, 1845. She d. 
Jan. 18, 1856. 

L 8AB.A.B Euu&aTB RuTH PAGE, b. Dunbarton, Sept. 8, 1804. d. 
aged three mouths. 

U. 8TL VUTU, b. March 18, 1806. 
2. iii. SYKHU, b. Jane Zl, 1807. 

iT. MAaY RUTs, b. Deo. 21, 1809. 
v. ELIZAB&TB, b. Nov., 1811. 

'fi, BAJUJ4RD, b. NoY., 181L twin. 
vii. Lo1e AxN, b. March 6, 1814. 

'fiii. W .&LTD, b. May 19, 1816. 
b:. Moexe, b. SeP'. f, 1818. 
s:. JoaN P .a.ox, b. April 1, 1824. 

I. S\'lOIBS SAWYBB, son of Dr. Symmesl, b. Dunbarton, June 27, 
1807. m. March 1, 1838, Martha Pinkham Fifield, b. May 12, 1815, 
dau. of Jonathan B. Fifield, of Woodstock. He lived in Woodstock, 
where he d. March 4, 1869. She d. Sept. 23, 1888. 

i. 8TLVJC8TJCa, b. Apri121, 1889. d • .Mayl, 1889. 
8. ii. W1LLIAH HoYT, b. August 23, 1840. 

Ui. DANI'OBD, b. Od. 10, 1841. d. OoL 20, 1860. 
iv. Snvana G., b. Deo. 12, 1842. 
T. MAaT A., b. Sept. 12, 18«. 

vi. CsARLU A., b. Sept. 19, 1846. 
4. 'fii, DANIEL HoYT, b • .May 22, 1848. 

viii. ALMUB B., b. Sept. 18, 1850. 
b:. MABTBA E., b. Feb. 9, 1866. 

3. WILLIUI HoYT SA WYBB, son of Symmes t, b. August 23, 1840. 
m. June 23, 1875, Emma Ferrin, dau. of Jonathan Ferrin (see). He 
has res. in Plymouth since 1875. Is a farmer in :Wwer Intervale. 

to DANIEL HoYT SAWYBR, son of Symmes 2, b. May 22,1848. Has 
lived in Plymouth since 1889. He is a carpenter, and res. a few 
years on Ward Hill, and subsequently at the Marston homestead, 
near Livermore Falls. He m. Dec. 25, 1889, Annie J. Leonard, b. 
Dec. 25, 1863, dau. of Hugh and Isabel (Morton) Leonard, of Boston, 
Mass. 
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SAWYER. 
1. EzRA SAWYER, son of Daniel, b. 1778. m. April21, 1807, Mary 

Smith, dau. of Elisha Smith, and removed from New Hampton to 
Woodstock in 1824. He d. April 1, 1849: 

2. ELBRIDGE GERRY SAWYER, son of Ezra 1, b. Woodstock, Feb. 3, 
1826. m. July 23, 1860, Julia Clifford Hanson, b. May 10, 1830, 
dau. of Jeremy and Eunice (Fernald) Hanson, of Gilmanton. He has 
lived in l'lymouth a short time on several occasions, and permanently 
the lnst six years. 

i. FIDELIA, b. Oct., 1851. d. August, 1858. 
ii. ELBRIDOB GuRT, b. Jan. 4, 1854. m. Oct. 24, 1880, Alice Tour

tellotte. He is a manufacturer of lumber in Woodstock. 
iii. ALBERT HBNRT, b. Sept. 18, 1865. m. Sept. 18, 1888, Emma 

Marden. Lives in Campton. 
iv. MELISSA JJ., b. August 10, 1857. m. James W. Piper. m. 111100nd, 

Prentiaa H. Crawford (see). 
v. ALMON LIBBEY, b. August 19, 1859. d. 1881. 

vi. LKROT ALJ'RED, b. Nov. 21, 1861. m. April19, 1898, Mary Lieaen
field, of BoRton, Maaa. He was a butcher, Plymouth. Later rea. in 
Woodstock. lie died Jan. 20, 1905. (1) Leroy Alfred, b. June 
29, 1901. 

vii. FANNIII: JJII.LIAN, b. Dec. 14, 1868. m. Oct. 9, 1898, Leon Clarence 
Huse. Rea. Laoonia. 

viii. JuLIA ETTA, b. Oct. 15, 1885. m. Charles P. C. Griflin (see). 
ix. LEAn SoPHIA, b. Sept.15, 1867. m. Oct.13, 1897, Charles L. Tilton. 

Res. Plymouth. (1) Laura Meliaaa, d. July 28, 1898. (2) Almon 
M., b. June 28, 1900. d. Oct. 1, 1900. 

x. Auc£ lz£TTA, b. April 22, 1810. m. June 1, 1898, Alfred Leroy 
Brown, a native of Vermont. He was a locomotive engineer, B. & 
M. R.R. He d. Wells River, Vt., June 18, 1900. (1) Leroy 
Elton, b. Auguat 29, 1899. 

xi. ANNIE M., b. Sept. 1, 1818. m. Oct. 25, 1898, George Dollo.ff, of 
Campton. (1) Blanche, b. Jan. 80, 1897. 

xii. RosB MAUDE, b. August 9, 1877. d. Nov. 28,1818. 

SAWYER. 
1. RICliARD K. SAWYER, b. 1839. He came to Plymouth, 1864. 

Hem. Dec. 7, 1865, Almira Reed (Corliss) Merrill, dau. of Gen. Cyrus 
Corliss (see), and widow of Walter Russell Merrill (see). He d. March 
20, 1869. She m. third, Charles 0. McQuesten (see). 

2. FRANK U. SAWYER, son of Richard K., b. March 12, 1869. He 
res. in Plymouth, and is of the firn1 of George H. Corliss & Co., deal
ers in hardware and groceries. He m. 1894, Addie M. Boutwell. 
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SCOTT. 

BOOTT- BIIA.VJIY. 

1. R1v. GBORGB HALE ScoTT, son of Thomas W. and Jerusha 
(Shattuck) Scott, b. Bakersfield, Vt., April 23, 1839. Williams Col
lege, 1855. He was a lawyer a few years in Vergennes, Vt. An
dover Theological Seminary, pastor Congregational Church, Plymouth, 
1873-1881. (See Vol I.) He m. Oct. 23, 1867, Celia E. Goodspeed, 
dau. of Calvin and Chastina Goodspeed. She d. leaving one son, Feb. 
8, 1870. He m. second, June 1, UJ75, Lydia A. (Tucker) Cutler, b. 
Andover, Mass., Nov. 2, 1838, dau. of Samuel and Eliza (Hall) 
Tucker, and widow of Roswell Cutler, of Andover, Mass. One son 
by first marriage and one step-dan., child of Roswell and Lydia Cutler. 

i. Gaoaoa Cnu•, b. Feb. 6, 1870. 
U. llA.TTJ8 P. CVTLU, b. April 21, 1866. 

SEAVEY. 

1. A.I.PHBUS S:uvKY, son of Joshua Seavey, of Andover, m. March 
4, 1829, Almena Sanborn, b. Sanbornton, April 21, 1809, dau. of 
William and Lois (Woodman) Sanborn, and a sister of the wives of 
Smith Rowe and Joseph B. Rowe (see). At the date of his marriage 
he removed to Plymouth, living east of Plymouth mountain and on 
the Pervier road. He d. Sept. 18, 1834. She d. May 10, 1831. 
Upon a broken stone on the farm which they occupied is inscribed 
"Almena Seavey died May 10, 1831. Age 22 yr. 19 days." They 
had one child. 

Ul'.uT, d. 1881. Buried with the mother. 

SEAVEY. 

1. PAUL SBAVEY, b. 1814. m. Margaret--. He came to 
Plymouth, 1849, and was last taxed, 1873. 

i. A- D. d. April 22, 18M. 17 yeal'l, 6 moe. 
il. OaLAHDO M., b. 1888. 
ill. MART ELLu, b. 1840. m. Horaoe Eastman, eon of Simeon (1188). 
iT. S.uua W. d. Jan. 20, 1848. 6 mO.. 
T. GEORGI: 8. d. August 18, 1848. 4 yean. 

Ti. EuANoa M. d. August 18, 1848. I year, 6 mo1. 
Til. Fa.uoae P., b. 1849. 

Till. Ca.a.aLU. 
ix. Jo-. 
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BELLINGHAM. 

The Sellingha.m families of this town are representatives of a group 
of emigrants that made a commendable record, and have an interesting 
history. They were Protestants, from near the Rhine in Germany. 
They did not emigrate to New England at one time, but immediately 
after 1750 several families were living in and near Boston, M888. 
Their imperfect knowledge of the English language and other reasons, 
at once apparent, encouraged them to settle in one community. The 
town of Lexington, Mass., possessed one thousand acres of land in the 
town of Ashl.mnthnm, Mass. By a deed, bearing date of December, 
1757, they purchased tho Lexington Grant and divided it into farms 
mnong themselves. This section of the town is known to the present 
time as " The Dutch Farms." 

The original grantees were Henry Hall, Christian William Whiteman, 
Jacob Sch.offe, Simon Rodamel, Peter Perry, John Rich, and John 
Kiblinger. Immediately they were joined by other emigrants from the 
same locality in Germany, who settled near them in the same township. 
The added names are Jacob and Henry Sellingham,Andrew Windrow, 
Henry Stack, Jacob Constantine, Jacob Barkardst, John Oberlock, 
Philip Vorback, and Jacob Wilker. They were educated, intelligent 
people, thrifty in business, zealous in the support of schools, and good 
substantial citizens. They had fled from tyranny in their native land, 
and were prompt in a rational resistance of oppression in any form. In 
all the elements of patriotism they were trained and ripened for the 
Revolution, and during the war they contributed their full proportion 
in service, sacrifice, and treasure. From the first, they were received 
in good fellowship, and they bore their share of the burdens of munici
pal affairs. From this thrifty community John Rich, in 1775, removed 
to Haverhill and ten yea111 later to Maidstone, Vt. He was a select
man of Ashburnham, Mass., a trusted agent of the State government. 
and a soldier at Haverhill during the Revolution, and subsequently 
many years a representative in the Legislature of Vermont. He m. 
1753, Catherine Sophia Whiteman, whom be had known in the father
land. His aons,John,Henry,Jacob,and Moody, were prominent men 
in town and county aftil.irs. Rich Stevens, a sheriff of Easex Co., 
was a son of his daughter Elizabeth. He d. Sept. 30, 1813, aged 84; 
his widow, Catherine, d. Apri114, 1818, aged 82. 

Jacob Schoffe removed from Ashburnham, Mass., to Haverhill about 
1774, and soon after to Easex Co., Vt. His son Jacob, b. 1757, 

~o1.. n.-40 



626 SBLLINGB.A.K. 

was a soldier in the Revolution, frontier service, and d. in Maidstone, 
Vt., aged over 80 years. His other sons were John, Daniel, and Henry, 
and their descendants have lived in Grafton and Coos Cos. The 
family of Rodamel generally assumed the name of Rodiman and 
Dimond. Jacob Dimond, son of the emigrant, b. June 3,1760. After 
the Revolution, in which he was a soldier, he settled in Claremont, 
where he d., March 16, 1826 .. 

Christian William Whiteman removed with a part of his children in 
1796 to Warren, where William Whiteman had previously located. 

Henry Bellingham, son of Jacob, the em~rrant, b. about 1735, with 
his sons, Henry, Jr., and Jacob, settled in Thornton about 1775. The 
foregoing statement of the origin of several worthy families of Grafton 
and Coos Cos. was made by the writerfor the "History of Littleton." 
Two of these families are found in Plymouth. 

1. HENRY SELLINGBAll, son of Henry and grandson of the emigrant 
Jacob, m. Amy B1'&inard and lived in Stewartstown. He was a sol
dier in the Revolution, serving in Col Scammell's Continental Regi
ment. Five children. 

2. JACOB SELLINGIIA)(, sou of Henry 1, b. Stewartstown, 0ct.1, 1804. 
m. June 10, 1832, Mahala Stevens, b. Loudon, August 15, 1807, dau. 
of David and Huldab (Tibbetts) Stevens. He removed to Plymouth, 
1848. He was a carpenter, and a good citizen. He d. March 11, 
1878. She d. July 26, 1893. Three children. 

i. HuLDAB ANN, b. Columbia, Oct. 11, 1840. m. Maroh 4-, 1858, 
Charles C. Staoiela, of Loudon. Rea. in P1'0videnoe, R. I. 
Two children. (1) Cora, b. August 28, 1859. m. Clinton C. 
Bartlett, of Worceater, M888. (2) David Jacob, b. Oct. 19, 1864. 
Ia a aaleaman, rea. in Nashua. 

ii. GKOROB HAZIILTON, b. Nov. 7,1842. Waa a carpenter of Plymouth, 
a superior mechanic, and a young man of excellent character. He 
d. in Plymouth, March 11, 1878. 

iii. MARY JAKE, b. Feb. 22, 1845. m. in Campton, April 16, 1866, 
Josiah Quincy French (aee). He d. August 27, 1867. Sbe m. 
aecond, April24, 1&i9, Foster 8. Batcht~lder (aee). 

3. JAOOB SRLLINGHAK, son of Henry and grandson of Jacob, b. 
Ashburnham, Mass., 1761. Was a soldier with his brother Henry 1 in 
Cot Scammell's Continental Regiment. He m. in Plymouth, Sept. 
14, 1781, Hannah Torrey, and lived in Thornton and Woodstock. 
He was a pensioner and was living 1840. He had nine cbildren. 
His dau. Hannah m. Johu B. Paige (see). 
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SENTER. 
1. JOHN SBNTER, then of Chelmsford, Masa., m. in Dunstable, 

AprilS, i 717, Jean Foster, also of Chelmsford. He was one of the 
early settlers and a proprietor of Londonderry, and the ancestor of the 
families of Senter in New Hampshire and Vermont. Jean, his wife, d. 
July 10, 1765, aged 67. There was a John Center living in Charles
town, Mnss., of about the same age. One of these was a grantee of 
the third Narragansett township, now Amherst, on account of the 
service of his father, John Senter, in the Indian War, 1675. The 
record of birth of three of the seven or more children of John and 
Jean Senter is found in Londonderry. 

i. 
it. 

2. iii. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 
vii. 

JoaN. Lived in Londonderry. 
SAMUEL, b. Jan. 31, 1720/21. m. Susan Taylor. They lived in 

Londonderry. Both d. about 1796. Dr. Iaaac, b. 1756, wu a eon. 
JoeKPn, b. March 2, 1722J8. 
JEAN, b. Oct. 8, 1725. 
DAVID. 

Moeu. Settled in Centre Harbor. 
RauBBK. Lived in Londonderry. 

2. CoL. JosEPH SENTBR, son of John 1, b. Londonderry, March 2, 
1722f3. He lived in Londonderry until about 1746, when he removed 
to Dunstable, and about 1765 to Moultonborough. He was a sergeant 
in Capt. John Griggs's company of scouts, 1746, and a lieutenant in the 
succeeding French war. For his military service he received from 
Gov. John Wentworth, 1771, a grant of 2,550 acres adjoining the west 
line of Conway, now a part of Albany, and the continued favor of 
Gov. Wentworth made him a grantee of Albany, Eaton, and Chatham. 
He settled in the part of Moultonborough called Moultonborough 
Addit.ion, after a part of New Hampton, and now Centre Harbor. In a 
schedule of settlers made 1771, Lieut. Joseph Senter had in Moulton
borough eight acres in grass and two in tillage, and in Moultonborough 
Addition he had nine in his family, one house, two hams, fourteen 
acres in grass, and nine in tillage. He was a lieutenant-colonel under 
Col. Wyman, 1776, and was lieutenant-colonel, commanding the 
battalion sent to Rhode Island, 1777, and served from July 25 to 
Jan. 8, 1778. In the Act of 1771, providing for a road from Wolfe
boro' to Dartmouth College, through Plymouth, Joseph Senter was 
named one of the committee on location. He removed from Moulton
borough to Plymouth, 1778, and was a representative from the classed 



628 SBNTBB. 

towns, including Plymouth, for the sessions convening Dec., 1779 and 
1781. Selectman, 1784. He was appointed a justice of the peace, 
1776, 1785, 1790, 1795, and August 10, 1785, he was appointed a 
special justice of the Superior Court of Judicature. He lived in 
Glove Hollow, selling the farm to James Gorman and removing to 
Holderness, 1794. Hem. Elizabeth Johnson, dan. of Noah Johnson 
(see). Ha d. May14, 1798. She was living 1798. 

i. DAVID. m. Suaan Chamberlain, dau. of Ebenezer (eee). Lived in 
Plymouth, 1780 io 1792, and removed to Vermon'- Jn 1819 be 
waa loet in Charlestown, Vt., and when found he waa living, but 
aoon d. from exhaustion. He waa buried Nov. 9, 1819. Children: 
(1) Dearborn Bean. (2) David. (3) Darius. (4) Ebenezer. 
(5) Zaccheus. (6) Susan. (7) Sally. 

ii. Joe&Pil. m. Mary Kelaey, and lived many years in Meredith. He 
d. Poted&m, N. Y. His son Joeeph waa the father of Louisa 
Senter, wife of Crosby Smith, who was taxed in Plymouth, 1854. 

8. iii. EDWARD, b. Dec. 2, 1760. 
iY. ELIZABETH, b. June 12, 1768. m. Dea. Jotham Cummings (aee). 
v. ISAAC. m. July 19, 1791, Miri&m Morse, dau. of Daniel Morae (see). 

Lived in Bridgewater and later remoyed to Salem, Vt., where 
he d. March 9, 1834. She d. June 24, 1860. Seven children: 
(1) Miriam, b. Oc'- 15, 1798. m. Benjamin Nutting (see). 
(2) Lucia, b. Feb. 18, 1796. (8) Philena, b. Dec. 28, 1798. 
(4) Stephen, b. August 8, 1801. (5) Ieaao, b. May 12, 180-l. 
(6) Elizabeth, b. Nov. 7, 1806. (7) Emily, b. May 18, 1812. 

vi. NoAH JoHNSON. m. Sept. 18, 1708, Elizabeth Cheney, b. June 11, 
1772, dau. of Nathaniel and Elizabeth (Ela) Cheney. Lived in 
Bridgewater. She d. July 19, 1807. Two children: (1) Eliza, b. 
1801. d. 1814. (2) Mary Elizabeth, b. Nov. 10, 1801. m. 1821, 
Ira Adama, of Meredith, son of Stephen Adama, of Moulton· 
borough. 

vii. SuuNNAB, b. August 7, 1777. m. Joeepb Farwell Cummings (see). 

3. EDWARD SENTER, son of Col. Joseph 1, b. Dec. 2, 1760. m. Feb. 
10, 1790, Ruth Reed, dan. of Joseph Reed (see). His farm was south 
of Plymouth mountain. He was an intelligent, useful man. A select
man, 1792. He d. Feb. 16, 1829. 

4. i. EDWARD, b. June 80, 1790. 
ii. WILLIAM. Waa taxed 1819-1825. 

iii. RoTH. m. Oct. 80, 1823, Amos Cowdry (see). 
iY. AKAND4 M. Waa a aohool teacher in Plymouth a few yean. She 

m. Dec. 12, 1844, Alvin H. Kirby, of Boston, Maaa. 

'- EDwARD SENTER, son of Edward 1, b. Plymouth, June 30, 1790. 
m. Dec. 29, 1811, Melinda Cowdry. He was a farmer in Plymouth, 
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and was taxefl until 1845, when he removed front this town. He d. 
Oct. 17, 1862. 

i. PAMELlA 0RN., b. Oct. 8, 1818. m. Feb. 4,1856, J,yman Whitney, 
b. June 1, 1808, 110nof James and Lois (Blodget) Whitney. Lived 
in Sherborn, Mass. He was aeledman of Sherborn, 1858-1854. 
lie d. August 1, 1880. 

ii. MKLJNDA JANE, b. Feb. 7, 1816. d. August 11, 1825. 
iii. AMOS EDWARD, b. June 80, 1820. m. Dec. 261 1841, Mahala Pike 

dan. of Perley Pike (see). m. seoond, Mrs. Hastings m. third, 
:Mn. Keyes. He waa a printer several yean in Boston, Mus. In 
181i6 he removed to Columbus, 0., where he was foreman of a 
printing a~~tablishment. He d. April 26, 1898. (1) Orestes 
Augustus Bronson, b. Dec. 17, 1848. m. Jan. 1, 1869, Mary 
Townsend. He is manager of the firm of M. C. Lilley & Co., dealen 
and manufacturen military and aociety goods. Rea. Columbus, O. 
(2) Orpheus, b. July 3, 1845. d. August 15, 1847. (8) Simina, b. 
April 9, 1848. m. Henry Jerome, merchant tailor, Columbua, 0. 
(4) Ernestine, b. Dec. 9, 1851. (5) Helen, b. Oct. 9, 1852. 

iv. SARAH PARIUm, b. May 10, 1822. m. May 21, 1850, David S. 
Faulkner, of Malden, Mass. 

v. JULIA EMKRSON, b. March 28, 1824. m. Franklin H. Harnden, of 
1'aunton, Mll88. 

vi. WrLLJAII, b. March 25, 1826. m. Feb. 4, 1852, Elmira Loveland. 
'Yii. HANNAH FowLKR, b. Feb. 11, 1881. m. June 1, 1858, Bowen 

Anthony, of Pawtucket, R. I. 
viii. CnARLEB HKNRT, b. March 20, 1888, lieutenant in Civil War. m. 

May 21, 1857, Mary Elizabeth Aepinwall, of Lynn, Maas. m. 
aeoond, June 5, 1889, Isabel Morae Browne. Rea. Boston, Mass. 

iL JonN ORNE, b. Julyl, 1885. m. Feb. 4, 1855, Sarah A. Ander110n, 
of Malden, Mass. Sen·ed in Civil War, Co. B, let Mass. Infantry. 

SHATI'UCK. 

1. JosEPH SHATTUCK, b. Nov. 27, 1731, son of Joseph and Joanna 
(Chandler) Shattuck, of Andover, Mass. m. April 13, 1756, Anna 
Johnson, dau. or Cornelius Johnson, of Haverhill, Mass. He d. in 
Andover, April 9, 1778. 

2. OBADIAH SHATTUCK, son of Joseph t, b. Andover, Mass., July, 
1776, settled in Pembroke, where hem. Nov. 29, 1798, Abigail Love
joy, b. July 8,1775, dau. of Caleb and Eliza (Kimball) Lovejoy. He 
d. April 6, 1817. She d. Jan. 9, 1868. Ten children. 

3. ENos SHATrUCK, son of Obadiah 1, b. Pembroke, 1805. Came to 
Plymouth, 1826. m. 1828, Rebecca Shute, of Concord. He was a 
wheelwright. He removed, 1832, to Concord. It is presumable there 



630 SHA.TTUOE- SBBBBUBN- SBBBWBLL. 

were more than two children. She m. second, Nathaniel Draper 
(see). 

I. GJWBOII: N. 
U. WILLIAM H. m. Angeline Whipple, of Providence, R.I. He wu 

a jeweller of Proyidenoe. 

SHERBURN. 
1. GEORGE W .&.SHINGTON SHEBBUBI!f, b. Loudon, Feb. 2, 1804. m. 

1826, Martha Jenness, and removed, 1839, from Loudon to Ellsworth, 
where he d. Nov. 30, 1886. 

I. SAKUBL SHERBUBI!f, son of George W.1, b. Ellsworth, June 9, 
1843. m. April 23, 1865, Amanda Willey, dau. of Samuel and 
Martha (Avery) Willey (see). He was selectman of Ellsworth. He 
removed from Ellsworth to Plymouth, 1897, and lives in the house 
near Baker's River bridge (ormerly of Benjamin Goold. 

i. LuaA MAT, b. Dec. 14, 1866. m. Perley Ayery (aee). 
U. CALISTA Caoss, b. Deo. 18, 1869. m. Jan. 22, 1888, Ale:Eander 

Sutherland. (1) Robert, b. Feb. 28, 1889. (2) Samuel, b. June 
2, 1891. (8) Stella Margaritte, b. July, 1897. (f) Amanda 
Christine, b. April5, 1000. 

Ui. G.coao11: W .&.&RINOTOH, b. April 12, 1878. Carpenter. Rea. 
Plymouth. m. Augua~ 16, 1001, Ethel R. Spalding, dau. of Edgar 
Oliver Spalding (see). (1) Frank, b. 11104. 

iT. FBANK LuLtK, b. Sept. 22, 1876. d. Plymouth, Oc~. f, 1899 • 
..-. Ca.csua HuauT, b. June 25, 1885. d. Sept. 6, 1895. 

3. LUTHER P. SHERBURN, son of George Washington 1, b. Loudon, 
May 24, 1830. Removed from Ellsworth to Wentworth, and soon 
after his marriage to Orford. He is a successful farmer. He m . 

. June 5, 1857, Angeline Clifford . 
.. ORRIN WEBSTER SHERBURN, b. June 6, 1858. Was a farmer in 

Orford. Removed to Plymouth 1898, ancl is employed by W cbster, 
Rusaell & Co. He m. Oct. 7, 1890, Myrtie M. Avery, dau. of 
Gordon K. Avery (see). 

i. IIABOLD GORDON, b. Sept. SO, 1892. 
il. C&LU. LoUISA, b. 1004. 

SHERWELL. 
1. FRANK PIERCE SHERWELL, son of Samuel and Hannah (French) 

Sherwell. m. Jennie May Archer, dau. or Nathan and Cordelia (Carr) 
Archer, of Orford. He lived in . Haverhill, Manchester, Plymouth, 
from 1884 to 1897, and subsequently at Wella River, Vt. m. second, 
May 11, 1890, Della (Fairbanks) Proctor. 
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i. F .unm: EMMA, b. Feb. 4, 1875. m. William Ptm')' Freeman (see). 
ii. FRKD ERNEST, b. Dec. 15, 1890. 

iii. FRANK RAYMOND, b. Oct. 1, 1892. 
iv. ARTHUR LEON, b. Feb. 26, 1895. 
v. HARRY WILLIAN, b. Dec. 51 1896. 

2. CHARLES WILLIAM SOBRWBLL, BOD of Samuel and brother of 
Frank P.1, hns resided in Plymouth since 1888. He m. March 2, 
1890, Mra. Harriet A. Tobey. 

SHUTE. 

1. .T ACOJJ SnUTE, b. 1702. Came to Concord with the first settlers 
of Penacook. He m. Sarah George, of Haverhill, Mass., who d. in 
Concord in Jan., 1745. He m. second, Abigail Evans, widow of 
David Evans, of Concord. He d. in Concord, Feb. 16, 1794. For an 
account of romantic events in the lives of Jacob Shute and of his son 
John, see Bouoon's "Concord." The statement that Jacob Shute was 
an emigrant is founded on tradition, and investigation may prove 
that he was born in the vicinity of Newbury or Haverhill, Mass. 

2. JOHN SHUTE, only son of Jacobi, b. Concord about 1733. He 
served with distinction in Rogers's Rangers and a narrative of his 
adventures in the delivery of despatches to Gen. Murray, at Quebec, 
1760, may be found in Bouton's " Concord." He m. Ann Colby, 
b. Sept. 9, 1742, dan. of Lot and Ann Colby, of Amesbury and 
Concord. She d. June 12, 1812. He lived on the paternal home
stead in Concord and "was a steady, industrious, and useful citizen." 
He d. in Feb., 1829. Nine children. 

3. JoHN SliUTE, son of John 1, b. Concord, March 4, 1763. Lived 
in Concord and was juror, constable, and coJlector of tax8s. He m. 
Abigail Kelley, b. March 12, 1763. d. Oct.15, 1844. He d. Dec. 1, 
1822. Eight children. 

4. IBAAO SHUTE, son of John 8, b. Concord, Nov.16,1792. Came to 
Plymouth early in the year 1815. He was a potter. Hem. June 
13, 1815, Sarah Ails, dau. of David Alls (see). He d. Feb. 26, 1824. 
She m. second, Peter Draper (see). 

i. LAURA FP:LLows, b. March 14, 1816. m. Hamilton Aleuuder 
BarreU (see). 

SHUTE. 
1. THOMAS SHUTE, b. Newburyport, Apri111,1756. m. in Stratham, 

Feb. 3, 1783, Elizabeth Barker, b. August 25, 1760. He settled in 
Sanbornton, where he d. May 24, 1837. She d. Dec. 29, 1837. 
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a EB.NKZBR Soun, son of Thomasl, b. Sanbornton, Feb. 13, 1787. 
m. Rachel Short Johnaon, b. Sanbornton, August 1, 1792, dau. of 
John and Mary (Smith) Johnson. He was a farmer, living in 
Bridgewater several years and retumiug to Sanbornton. He was a 
captain in the militia. He d. Nov. 23, 1853. She d. April 3, 1869. 

3. TBOHAS SHUTB, son of Ebenezerl, b. Bridgewater, Jan. 9, 1819. 
m. June 8, 1843, Mary Ann Emerson, dau. of Ebenezer Emerson 
(see). He removed to Plymouth 1854; selectman, 1861, 1862, and 
representative, 1863, 1864. He was a farmer and lumberman. In 
1872 he removed to Nebraska and rea. Falls City, Ore., a short 
time. Now res. with his oldest dau. in Clackamas Co., Ore. 

i. AuousTA, b. Bridgewater, March 2, 1847. m. George A. Brown, 
10n of Abraham Brown (aee). 

ii. EBEN&ZII:R EK&UON, b. Oct. 9, 1849. Many years ago removed to 
Oregon. m. Oo'- J9, 1876, Ruth Ellen Hodaoo, b. Howard Co., 
Ind., Feb. 16, 1856. Rea. Sherman Co., Ore. 

iii. C&LUTIA JouNsoN, b. Jan. 81, ISM. d. June 2, 1862. 
iY. FRANK TuoK&a, b. Plymouth, Feb. 12, 1869, a farmer of }'ales 

City, Ore. m. Nov. 27, 1881, Mudana Soot'-
T. EL8IKTTA, b. Plymouth, April 6, 1863. m. David H. Cartwright, 

of Red Cloud, Neb. 

t. EBENBZBR SnuTB, son of Ebenezer 1, b. Bridgewater, June 19, 
1824. m. March 19, 1846, Julia Ann Emerson, dau. of Ebenezer 
Emerson (see). He lived in Plymouth from the date of his marriage 
until1863, when he removed to Lakeport. He d. Nov. 30, 1900. 

i. EKKA NABCI88A, b. May 2S, 1847. 
ii. JouN JonNaox, b. NoY. 1, 1849. 
iii. Gxoaos EK&BSON, b • .April 2, 1852. 
iv. IDA ELIZA, b. March 5, 18M. 
v. LYMAN 0., b. Feb. 15, 1857. 
vi. MILAN 0., b. August 19, 1860. 

vii. WuL&T A., b. July21, 18M. d. Aoguat 17, 1866. 

SIMPSON. 
1. WILLIAM SIMPSON, from Portsmouth, settled in Orford as early 

as 1770, and was a selectman of that town, 1771. At the organization 
of Grafton Co., 1773, he was appointed sheriff. It appears that 
John Fenton and Jonathan M. Sewall came to Grafton Co., as 
officials and that an appointment to office wos the primary cause of 
their removal to the new county. Mr. Simpson was in the territory 
before the county was created by the provincial legislature and three 
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years before it was organized by Gov. John Wentworth. He removed 
from Orford to Plymouth, 1773, and returned to Orford, 1775, or early 
in the year 1776. He paid poll and land tax in Plymouth, 1774 and 
1775. In 1776 Amos Fisk was taxed for the farm of William 
Simpson. It is sufficient to state that he removed from Plymouth to 
his estate in Orford at the time he was succeeded in office by 
Jotham Cummings. Mr. Simpson paid taxes in Plymouth as 
"Improver of the farm of John Fenton" for the years 1776 to 1779, 
but he was not assessed in Plymouth as a resident except for the two 
years stated. He was a selectman of Orford, 1778, and succeeding 
years, and was a prominent man of the county. His brief residence 
in this town was an incident in his official relations. 

SLYE. 
1. EDWARD E. SLYE, son of Robert, b. Boston, Mass., Oct. 4, 1819. 

m. Oct. 15,1867, Abigail A. Holman. He d. Biddeford, Me., Feb. 7,1895. 
2. SAMUEL W. SLYE, son of F..dward E., b. North Truro, Mass., 

Sept. 24, 1871. Came to Plymouth, 1894. Is of the firm Cummings 
& Slye, clothiers. He m. April 4, 1897, Mary J. Morse, dau. of 
Richard 13. and Mary (Sanborn) Morse. 

i. INrANT SoN, b. May 11, 1901. d. same day. 
ii. CnARLE8 EDWARD, b. Oct. 17, 1002. 

iii. MALCOt.M GoLDTHWAlT, b. June 29, 1904. 

SMITH. 
1. JACOB SMITH, came to Plymouth, 1780, and d. in this town, 1830. • 

He gave a name to Smith Bridge and his home was near. He was a 
good man, and many of tbose who treasure the traditions of Plymouth 
will regret that only an incomplete register of the family is discovered. 
There is found mention of three children. 

i. DoROTHY. m .• Jonathan Emerson (see). 
ii. LEWl&. m. in E2:eter, Sept. 1, 1822, Henrietta Robinson. Be wu 

taxed in Plymouth, 1820-1834. 
iii. RounT F. m. in Plymouth, April18, 1820, Hannah W. Smith, 

dau. of F..dward Smith (Bee Webber). They lived a few years in 
Walden, Vt., and after 1828, in Hardwick, Vt. He d.1878. She 
d. about 1876. No children. 

SMITH. 
1. AtrRRD SMITH, son of John and Lucinda Smith, b. Edgarton, 

Mass., August 24, 1800. WBS a mariner and captain of a vessel. 
While at sea he copied in a bound blank book many of the songs of 
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his time. The book is now in the possession of Mrs. Kate Smith, 
named in this register. He m. Lucinda Dunham. 

a .ALFR'ID LoNG SMITH, BOD of Alfred 1, b. Nantucket, Mass., Dec. 
1, 1828. Was a carpenter. He came to Plymouth, 1853, and during 
the succeeding years he lived here a part of the time. Sixth N. H. 
Infantry; sergeant, Nov. 30, 1861; second lieutenant, Nov. 1, 1862; 
discharged on account of disability, Dec. 21, 1863. He m. June 16, 
1851, Kate Belle Simpson, b. Feb. 15, 1837, dau. of George and 
Mary (Savage) Simpson, of Rumney. He d. Newfield, Me., Nov. 2, 
1885. 

L ELLA EIIOO&Na, b. Lawrenoe, Maaa., 'March 81, 1852. m. George 
A. French, b. March 29, 1848, eon of Jamea Madiaon and MarJ 
C. (Barker) French. Rea. Henniker. 

ii. WILLIII, b. Wenlworth, 1865. d. 1856. 
ill. NELLI& Joa&PHIMS, b. Plymouth, Nov. 28, 1866. Haa been em· 

ployed in hotela in White Mountains, N. H., and Florida. 
lv. MAY. LILLu.x, b. Plymouth, Deo. 1, 1868. m. Frank Edwin 

Winegar. 
1'. FB&DDJ&, b. Jan. 2!, 1860. d. 1860. 
vi. K.&TJ& BxLL1 b. Feb. 10, 1862. m. Oct. f, 1880, George H. San

born, M.D., Bowdoin, 187f, b. Barnstead, August 8, 18M, 801! of 
Lewis D. and Mary A. (Hoitt) Sanborn. He baa been a aoooe~~
ful physician in Henniker ainoe 1876. Four children b. in 
Henniker. (1) Hugh Montgomery, b. Feb. 7, 1882. Dartmouth, 
1902. (2) Georgie May, b. Noy. 8, 1884:. (S) Gretchen Smith, b. 
Jan. 21, 1887. (f) Paul Hoit~ b. July 6, 1896. 

YIL FRED RENO, b. April 9, 1865. Locomotive engineer, B. & M. R.R. 

SMITH. 

Rea. Plymouth. m. Nov. f, 1886, Addie Josephine Aldrich, b. 
Franconia, Dec. 10, 18M. (1) Harry Alfred, b. Nov. 21, 1890. 

1. JBR'IMIAH SMITH. Parentage unknown. Lived in Plymouth, 
1792 to 1802. In town records is found" Jeremiah Smith and Betsey 
L--, married and had children born at Plymouth." The name of 
the wife is obscure in the records, but it is possibly Leavitt. The birth 
of three children and the death of Mrs. Betsey Smith, Nov. 28, 1800. 
are on record; 

l. ELIZA, b. March 8, 1795. 
li. M.&BYAN, b. Mar17, 1798. 
lli. ELSA, b. NoT. f, 1800. 

SMITH. 
1. BBNJAHIN HoYT SMITH, son of Moses, b. New Hampton, Nov. 

6, 1805. Was a contractor and stone-mason. He lived in Groton 
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and in Hebron. He m. Sarah Miriam Smith, b. Bridgewater, Oct. 13, 
1810, dau. of Joshua Perkins Smith. He d. August 28, 1858. Mrs. 
Smith lived in Plymouth arter 1861, and here d. Oct. 10, 1896. 

2. i. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, b. Ocl 5, 1884. 
ii. SARAH ELMIRA, b. Nov. 18, 1886. m. Charles T. Wilaon (see). 

8. iii. CYRUS lliLAN, b. Feb. 21, 1888. 
4. iv. OBADIAH GRKBK, b. Jan. 16, 1842. 
6. v. ANDREW R., b. April 2, 1846. 

vi. 1\fAnotA ANN, b. Augu' 28, 1847. m. Sylvest& SweU, of Bristol. 
6. vii. JonN AnnAB, b. Mayl8, 1851. 

viii. MARIAK FRANOJCMIA, b. June 17, 1854. m. Lewia P. Grant. (see). 

2. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN SMITH, son or Benjamin Hoyt 1, b. Oct. 5, 
1834. m. April 30, 1857, Sarah Ann Wheat, b. April 7, 1834, dau. of 
Joshua R. Wheat, of Groton. First N.H. Artillery, enlisted Sept. 5, 
1864; discharged May 19, 1865. He was a stone-mason, res. in Ply
mouth after 1892. Four children. She d. Feb. 3, 1903. He d. 
August 14, 1903. 

i. JENNIB AwN, b. Feb. 4, 1859. Res. Plymouth. 
ii. JosHUA WHEAT, b. August 15, 1860. Glove cutter. anm. Rea. 

Plymouth. 
iii. FnANJt Hon, b. Oct.. 17, 1869. A farmer. Rea. west aide Ward 

Hill. He m. August 20, 1895, Ida May Cayee, dan. of Nathaniel 
Cayes (see). (1) Hazel May, b. May 20, 1897. 

iY. lZA. Joax, b. Augu' 1, 1871. A carpenter. Rea. Highland Street. 
He m. Sept. 28, 1898, Carrie Bell Kent, who d. Dec. 17, 1899, 
leaving one child. (1) Harry Raymond, b. Noy. 28, 1899. 

3. CYRUS MILAN SMITH, son of Benjamin Hoyt 1, b. Feb. 21, 1838. 
Res. in California over twenty years. He came to Plymouth 1879. 
Here d. Feb. 26, 1888. He m. Ada Goldthwait. 

i. AMELIA JANE, b. 1866, m. Benjamin F. Smith, aon of Elijah 
Lyman Smith (see). 

H. WILLIAII. 

4. OBADIAH GREEN SMITH, son of Benjamin Hoyt 1, b. Jan. 16, 1842. 
m. April 2, 1862, Elvira Jane Grant. First N.H. Cavalry. Select
man, 1876, 1877, 1880, 1891. He came to Plymouth, 1865. Contrac
tor. Removed to Warren, 1896. Returned to Plymouth, 1902. He 
d. Feb. 4, 1905. 

i. LzsLJB ADAII81 b. Oct. 25, 1858. Physician. d. Dec. 18, 1888. 
ii. WILLARD M., b. Nov. 4, 1868. d. Dec. 81, 1878. 
lit. ALBKRT E., b. June 6, 1866. m. Oct. 17, 1886, Suan M. Smith; 

m. second, July 5, 1888, Grace Clemen'; m. third, J110e 26, 1900, 
Alice (Wilmot) Smith. 
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b. FRANK Gun, b. April •· 1868. 
"· GJtonoB E., b. Sept. 12, 1869. m. April10, 1898, Maud Day. 
n. ELIZABETH DoRA, b. May 81, 1871. d. Feb. 26, 1888. 

Yii. HARVKT N., b. April H, 1877. d. Feb. 6, 1899. 

a. ANDREW R. SMITH, son of Benjamin Hoyt 1, b. April 2, 1846. 
m. Jan. 1,1873, Louisa Adelaide Wilson, dau. of Job P. Wilson (see). 
He was a contractor and builder, and lived in Plymouth since 1861, 
successfully conducting a large business. He d. Oct. 15, 1902 . 

. i. Bos11: CBRISTINS, b. Dec. 25, 1876. State Normal School, 189i. 
School teacher. 

ii. Rosco• MoNTOOIIUY, b. July1,1881. 
iii. TBOIIAS MILAN, b. Dec. 6, ISS.. 

6. JOHN ARBTAS SMITII, son of Benjamin Hoyt 1, b. May 18, 1851. 
A jobber and farmer. He has lived in Plymouth since 1872. l'tes. 
at Ward Hill. Now lives on Pleasant Street. He m. Marob 17, 
1874, Orra Fellows, dau. of Joseph Fellows. She d. Feb. 26, 1883. 
He m. second, Jan. 27, 1884, Sarah Etta Smith, b. Stewartstown, Dec. 
25, 1862, dau. of Gardner W. Smith. Eight children b. in Plymouth. 

i. FRED WILLIAM, b. May 17, 1876. He is employd of a livery ata.ble 
in the village. 

ii. LAURA ELMIRA, b. April17, 1877. m. June 25, 1896, William .M. 
H. Brown (see). 

iii. CYRUS GnuN, b. May 2D, 1879. m. July 19, 1902, Minnie B. Way, 
of Wentworth. Rea. Plymouth. · 

iv. CHARLES ELIIKR, b. Aprill6, 1885. 
v. EDWARD HxNnY, b. :May 28, 1888. 

vi. EuoBNS, b. Nov. 12, 1898. d. July 29, 1895. 
vii. CABL08 KBLso, b. Sept. 11, 1895. 

viii. ERNEST JoaN, b. Nov. 5, 1897. 

SMITH. 
1. HKNRY SBLVIN SMITH, son of Josiah, b. Pittsfotd, Vt., June 10, 

1833. Lived in Bristol, Vt. Fifth Vt. Infantry. He m. Sept. 13, 
1864, Ellen Laura Preston, b. May 25, 1840. She d. June 7, 1887. 

2. BBLDBN CRANE SMITU, son of Henry S.1, b. New Haveu, Vt., 
July 18, 1867. Is a painter. He came to Plymouth, 1888. Hem. 
N<?V· 28, 1894, Cora E. Downing, b. Ellsworth, 1873, dau. of Ira C· 
Downing. 

SMITH. 
1. JACOB SMITH, son of Samnel and Elizabeth (McLoughlin) Smith, 

b. Sandwich, Jan. 18, 1786. m. Betsey Evans, a native of Gilmanton. 
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He was a shoemaker and a farmer, living in Sandwich and in Holder
ness, where he d. 1858. 

2. JESSE SMITH, son of Jacob t, b. Sandwich, Dec. 13, 1803. m. 
May 26, 1830, Mary Ladd, b. May 29, 1807, dan. of Elias and Dorcas 
(Moore) Ladd, of Holderness. He removed to Plymouth, 1839, own
ing and occupying a farm on Lower Intervale. He d. Jan. 17, 1873. 
The widowed mother of Mrs. Smith lived in Plymouth several. 
years. 

i. J,zTITIA J., b. Sandwich, April12, 1838. ·m. Oct. 14, 18~8, Nathaniel 
Chaso, of Moultonborough. 

8. ii. HP!NRT Fa.urKLIN, b. Dec. 7, 1836. 
iii. IhRAM L., b. Sept. 1, 1838. d. Oct. 3, 1838. 
iv. ALPRII:D M., b .. Feb. 18, 18!0. Lived in Plymouth. unm. d. June 

26, 1867. 

3. HENRY FRANKLIN SMITH, son of Jesse 1, b. Dec. 7, 1835. He 
was a farmer, and from 1860 to 1878 a manufacturer of gloves. He 
m. Jan. 1, 1861, Hannah Elizabeth Smith, b. Holderness, March 31, 
1840, dau. of Crosby and Louisa (Senter) Smith. Since 1878 he has 
res. Haverhill, Mass. 

i. lfART LAD», b. June 8, 1862. m. Dec. 12, 1883, Ralph D. Sargent. 
Res. Pittalleld. (1) Norrie Henry, b. Jan. 17, 1~. (2) Helen 
Elizabeth, b. April 29, 1886. (8) Grace Emma, b. April 22, 1888. 
(4) Minnie Louisa, b. August 25, 1800. (5) Ethel May, b. March 
5, 1892. 

ii. AJ.DF.RT .Jt~vv.nJI!TT, b. Dec. 6, 1864. m. March 6, 1894, NeUie L. 
Parkinson. He is agent for Goodyear shoe machinery. Re11. 
in Plymouth until 1900. (1) Reginald Everett, b. May 171 

1896. 
iii. CoRA ABBIE, b. Feb. 24, 1867. m. May 30, 1889, Albert D. Oatley, 

plumber. Haverhill, MM& He d. March 4, 1897. She m. aec
ond, Jnne 1, 1901, Willard Cooper. 

iv. Hv.LP.N LouisA, b. August 12, 1808 • 
.,., HERMAN PAUL, b. Sept. 18,1871. m. March 1, 1896, Gertrude B. 

Hamilton. Rei. Brooklyn, N.Y. {1) Viola Maria, b. Jan. 12, 
1900. 

'Vi. ETHEL DoaA, b. Feb. 27, 1878. m. Feb. 27, 1H90, Charles Milton 
Holmes. Printer. Boston, Mus. {1) O'iB Milton, b. August 16, 
1890. {2) Calvin 0., b. June 6, 1898. (8) Henry Paul, b. June 
27, 1900. 

vii. FRANK HENRY, b. April 22, 1875. m. April 21, 1899, Irene Ueber. 
Res. HAverhill, Mus. (1) Mabel Augusta, b. March 26, 1901. 

viii. Lr.oN Jsssx, b. March 3, 1877. Rea. llaverhill, Mus. 
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SMITH. 
1. JoHN SMITH, son of Edward, b. Gilmanton, July 27, 1799. m. 

Sarah Gilson. Res. in Sanbornton and Laconia. He d. Laconia 
about 1847. 

:a. HAZEN Dow SHITH, son of John 1, b. Sanbornton, August 1, 1828. 
m. Oct. 4, 1854, Lydia Boynton Walker, b. Thornton, l<'eb. 2, 1833, 
dau. of Peter and Mary E. (Edmunds) Walker. He lived in Campton 
several years, removing to Plymouth, 1865, and lived in this town 
thirty years. He d. in Laconia, Nov. 30, 1903. He was a glove 
manufacturer. Representative, 1877 and 1878, delegate Constitu-

, tional Convention, 1876. The parents of Mrs. Smith d. in this 
town. Peter Walker d. April 20, 1889, and Mary E. (Edmunds) 
Walker d. March 2, 1896. 

i. CB.ABLB8 8ETIIOOB, b. Sept. 11, 1867. d. Sept. 22, 1876. 
il. HELBK LooiBK, b. April 16, 1860. TiUon Coofereaoe Seminary, 

1879. m. Joeeph C. Story (aee). 

SMITH. 
1. ANDREW SMITH, b. Londonderry, May 29, 1756. Removed to 

Berton, N. B. He m. Abigail Tracy. He d. in December, 1842. 
Thirteen children. 

:a. ISRAEL SMITH, son of Andrew 1, b. Berton, N. B., Jan. 24, 1797. 
m. 1817, Sarah Tracy, b. March 12, 1797, dau. of Solomon and Mary 
(Phillips) Tracy. He was a farmer and lumberman. He d. April 12, 
1877, in New Maryland, N. B. His wife d. Feb. 3, 1866. 

3. SoLOMON ANDRBW SMITII, son of Israel 1, b. New Maryland, 
N. B., August 30, 1836. Was a carpenter. He removed to Plymouth 
with his family, 1882. He d. Feb. 9, 1900. He m. July 19, 1860, 
Mary Victoria Hartt, b. August 9, 1838, dau. of David and Margaret 
Janet (Coy) Hartt, and grand-dau. of Thomas and Phebe (Phillips) 
Hartt, of Gagetown, N. B. Eight children b. New Brunswick. 

i. CuA.JlLOTTE JA.ME, b. May 28, 1861. 
ii. JARED AMBLKY, b. Feb. 281 1868. m. June 18, 1891, Martha Eliza. 

beth Thompson, b. Sanbornton, Jan. 8,1866, dau. of Hollie K. and 
Lydia T. (Kimball) Thompson. He ia a carpenter in Plymouth 
and manufaotiU'er of house ftniehlng. One ohild: (1) Louie Per· 
ley, b. August 18, 1892. 

iii. DAVID FaA.NitLIM, b. Nov. Z7, 1864. m. Jao. 1, 1897, Bertha Adelle 
Thompeon, b. Sanbornton, Deo. 10, 1870, dau. of Hollie K. and 
Lydia T. (Kimball) Thompson. He lived in Plymouth, 1886 to 
1898, removing to Sanbornton, where he is a oarpent.er. 
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iv. MARY FLAKDJ:Rs, b. Deo. 21,1866. Graduate State Normal School, 
1891. 

v. ANDREW LIVIN08TON, b. March 28, 1869. A carpenter and farmer 
in Plymouth. 

vi. SARAH VICTORIA, b. May 17, 1872. m. Charles H. Fletcher (see). 
l'ii. Cn~&LJ:Y HARTT, b. July 18, 1874. Plymouth High School, 1896; 

Dartmouth College, 1902. Teacher in High School, Berlin. 
'Viii. IDA FLORKTTA, b. April 7, 1878. 

SMITH. 

1. REV. JoNATHAN MARSTON SMITH, son of Jonathan, and grandson 
of Jonathan, of New Hampton, b. Sept. 21,1825. Was a Baptist clergy
man pt'E'.aching in Lisbon several years, and filling pastorates in other 
towns in this State. Hem. Elizabeth Ann Mason, b. Hampton, Sept. 
27, 1829, dau. of Caleb and Sarah (Godfrey) Mason, and granddau. of 
Josiah and Lydia (Marston) Mason. He d. in Ashland, Nov.ll, 1880. 
She d. August 3, 1899. 

I. JoHN ELWIN SMITH, son of Rev. Jonathan M.1, b. New Hampton, 
August 29, 1870. He came to Plymouth, 1896, having been appointed 
assistant cashier of the Pemigewasset National Bank. He filled the 
position with credit to himself until appointed in May, 1903, treasurer 
of the Guarantee &vings Bank. He m. Oct. 5, 1898, Blanche 
Brackett Smythe, dau. of Rodney E. Smythe (see). Two children. 

i. ELWYN MASON, b. July 2, 1899. 
ii. RODNJ:Y PBBKIN8, b. Sept. 1, 1902. 

SMITH. 

1. JosEPH SMITH, son of Joseph, b. Stratham, about 1730, was one 
of the early settlers of Sanbornton. He d. from · injuries received in 
rescuing a boy from drowning, July 4, 1795. His wife d. of apoplexy, 
June 29, 1790. The father and son were grantees of Sanbornton. 

I. JosEPH SMITH, son of Joseph 1, b. about 1755. Was a tailor of 
Sanbornton. He m. Mary Sleeper. m. second, Feb. 16, 1812, Sarah 
Robinson. He d. May 30, 1832. 

3. RonEilT SMITH, son of Joseph1, b. Sanbornton, June 16, 1785. 
m. Dec. 6, 1808, Sally Keniston, b. Oct. 18, 1789, dau. of William and 
Sarah (Morrison) Keniston (see). He was a cabinet maker and lived 
in Campton, where he d. Dec. 12, 1868. She d. Dec. 14, 1867. 

4.. EnENEZit:lt KENIS'fON s~nTII, son of Robert 8, b. March 22, 1811. 
One family record gives date of birth March 22, 1817. He m. June 
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10, 1841, Elizabeth Foes .Adams, b. June 27, 1820. He removed to 
Plymouth, 1864, buying the Miller homestead, South Main Street, and 
a part of the Hazelton farm. He d. while visiting children in Lincoln, 
Neb. d. Dec. 7, 1887. 

i. 8A.RA.H ELIZA.BJETR, b. 1846. m. Frank Croeby Greene (aee). 
ii. JoHH ADA.K&. Now ree. in California. 

IJ. ROB'&BT Roo IRS SMITH, eon of Robert •, and brother of Ebenezer 
K.•, b. Jan. 25, 1810. m. Mary J. AdaDlB, dau. of Jacob and Abigail 
(.Frost) Adams. Removed to Iowa. 

6. LEROY 0. SMITH, eon of Robert Rogers 6, b. Campton, Sept. 6, 
1833. When three years of age the family removed to Iowa. He re
turned to Campton, 1861. m. Oct. 7, 1856, Ermina .Adams, dau. of 
John and Sally (Foss) .Adams. She d. August 31, 1904. 

7. FRANK GREKN SMITH, eon of Leroy G.6, b. Campton, April 4, 
1868. New Hampton Institute, 1886. He was clerk in a drug store 
in Boston several years, removing to Plymouth and engaging with 
Tufts & Co., dntggiate, 1894. He m. Oct. 7, 1896, Charlotte B. 
Flanders, dau. of William G. Flanders (see). 

1. RoasaT Luua, b. March 30, 1900. 

SMITH. 

1. JosEPH SMITH, b. 1753. Came to Plymouth, 1772, and was taxed 
1773 and 1774. In 1775 he enlisted in Capt. Joshua Abbot's com
pany, Col. Stark's regiment, and was a volunteer in the famous Arnold 
expedition to Canada. On the roll of Arnold's men he is credited to 
the town of Plymouth. He survived the vicissitudes of that perilous 
campaign and returned to Plymouth, and here m. Feb. 17, 1777, 
Hannah Durkee (see). In March, 1777, he enlisted into tho Conti
nental service for the term of three years, on the quota of I>laistow. 
His wife Hannah remained in Plymouth and was paid sundry sums by 
the selectmen of Plaistow on account of the service of her husband. 
In 1780 he re-enlisted for during the wnr, and served on the quota of 
Plymouth until 1783. 

SMITH. 

1. ALBERT S. SHim, son of Edward S. and Lovina (Putney) Smith. 
b. Wentworth, Feb. 5, 1842. First Vt. Infantry, 6th N.H. Infantry; 
wounded severely Sept. 17, 1862; corporal, July 1, 1865 ; mustered 
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out, July 16, 1865. He m. Jan. 27, 1864, Catherine MeArter, b. 
Shelbyville, Ky., Oct. 16, 1848. He lived in Plymouth six years, 
beginning 1889. Removed, 1895, to Fitzgerald, Ga. 

i. CAR RIB L., b. Shelbyville, Ky., May 4, -. m. Samuel Emer110n. 
ii. WILJ.IAII A., b. Shelbyville, Ky., Maroh, 1871. m. No't', 281 1898, 

Nellie Hogan. Rea. Charlestown, Mua. 
iii. :MINNIE L. E., b. Dover, Kana. 
iv. WALTJta C., b. Can~rbury. 

SMITH. 

1. RBV. JAMES GILMAN SMITH, b. :Mount Vernon, Dec. 22,1806. m. 
March 16, 1828, Polly Leavitt, b. looyalton, Vt., March 4, 1801, dau. 
of Nehemiah and Polly (Sleeper) Leavitt. He was a Methodist min
ister, having joined the Conference, 1826, and after filling fourteen. 
appointments in New Hampshire, two in Vermont, and one in Mas
sachusetts, he was transferred to the superannuated list. His last 
appointment was in Plymouth, 1846, and here be continued to live on 
a farm on Baker's River. He was an excellent singer and a good 
preacher. He d. April tO, 1888. His wife d. Nov. 26, 1879. Three 
children. 

i. Jo&I!:PR NEREIIIAH, b. Warren, Sept. 1, 1829. unm. A farmer in 
Plymouth. He d. April 4, 1805. 

ii. FnANCIB A&DURY, b. Rochester, Nov. 29, 1887. Wesleyan Univer
sity, 1869. Lieutenant 3d N. Y. Infantry; diacharged Nov. 18," 
1868. He ia a lawyer, Elizabethtown, N. Y.; be baa been oonnty 
judge and eurrogate of Euex County, N.Y. m. April 11, 1868, 
Julia Scott, dau. of Rev. Elihu Scott. 

iii. MART LoDEMA, b. J,ancaater, April15, 1844. Sta~ NormalSohool 
1872. m. Ezekiel E. Dustin (see). 

SMITH. 

1. .ABRAHAM SMITH, b. Poplin, Dec. 6, 1760. m. Deborah Locke, 
b. Jan. 12, 1767, ciau. of Samuel Locke, of Raymond. He removed to 
Bl'idgewater, where he d. March 16, 1852. She d. Sept. 12, 1848. 

2. SAMUBL SMITH, son of Abraham 1, m. Sally Beede, dau. of 
Phineas Beede. Lived in Bridgewater. 

3. PHINBAB BBBDB SMITH, son of Samuel 1, b. Bridgewater, August 
20, 1823. He was a school teacher several years, and subsequently a 
farmer in Bridgewater. He removed to Plymoutb,1884. Res. on Ward 
Hill. Hem. July 4, 1852, Maria Elizabeth Gibbs, b. Gilford, Jan. 11, 
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1832, dan. of George P. Gibbs. She d. Oct. 30, 1853. m. second, 
Feb. 24, 1858, Sophronia Covell, b. Sandwich, Mass., August 9, 1837, 
dan. of John Covell She d. March 17, 1883. m. third, March 6, 
1884, A.daline Augusta (Avery) Glidden, dau. of Ezra Wilmot Avert 
(see). She d. Nov. 24, 1899. 

l. G1:0ao• S.&KUKL, b. Bridgewater, Oct. 22, 1868. m. March 15, 
1877, Emma McClure. m. aeoond, Nov. 16, 1898, Florence B. 
Dodge. Livee Hebron. 

ii. :M.&.ar.& ELIZA. .. TB, b. Nov. 15, 1868. d. Jan. ~,1867. 
iii. M.&..aY D&LI.&, b. Deo. 25, 1869. m. March 8, 188f, Henry H. 

Morrill. Fanner, Bridgewater. 
iv. ABTBU.a h.a.aY, b. July 5, 1868. m. May 80, 1888, Aleata A.mel. 

Rea. Briatol. 
v. Lxwie LINCOLN, b. March 9,1866. d. Feb.10,1867. 

vi. HKLBM .MA..BIA, b. Augua' 8, 1867. m. 1886, Frank Henry Ho~ 
eon of David P . Hoyt, a fanner of Brlewl. 

vii. Roecoa ConLL, b. July. d. Sept., 1870. 
nil. K.&TBARINS GIBBS, b • .March 15, 1878. Grad. Bryant&: Stratton'• 

Bueineee College. A stenographer, Boston, Mus. 
is. CRA.aLOTT& H.&Y&e, b • .May 24, 18715. Bookkeeper, Boetou, Mau. 
z. Auo HJB.&K, b. July26, 1882. cL April 23, 1888. 

SMITH. 

1. JosiAH SlnTH, son of Capt. Josiah, b. Brookfield, Vt., about 1790. 
m. Hannah Morse, b. Fitzwilliam, Dec. 21, 1795, dau. of J oaeph Morae. 
The Morse family removed to Brookfield, Vt., 1814. 

2. ELIJAH LYKAN SKITH, son of Josiah 1, b. Brookfield, Vt., Oct. 15, 
1828. Lived in Haverhill and in Warren, removing to Plymouth, 
1872, living on the Benjamin Ellis farm, beyond Dearborn Hill. lie 
enlisted from Haverhill, 6th N.H. Infantry. Dischatoged on account 
of wounds and disability, Dec. I, 1862. Hem. Sept.lO, 1854, Martha 
Jane Redington Glover, b. Lebanon, Nov. 25, 1831, dau. of Benjamin 
and Polly (Smith) Glover, of Haverhill She d. ''Plymouth, Jnly 9, 
1873. He m. second, Sept. 10, 1874, Cynthia Daly Glover, b. Pitts
field, Vt., Dec. 20, 1818, dau. of Benjamin and Polly (Smith) Glover. 
She d. April10, 1903. 

i. EKOO&lCB S., b. HaverhiU, Jau. 17, 1856. m. Frank Eugene Bat
chelder (see). 

ii. BBN.JA.KJN FRANKLIN, b. Landaft, June 29, 1858. m. Nov. 15,1884, 
Amelia Jane Smith, dau. of Cyrus M. t:mith. He ia an ineurauoe 
agent, with residence in Plymouth. Two cbildreo: (1) Matiha 
Ina, b. Augua~ 8, 1887. (2) William Dunklee, b. Jan. 811 1889. 
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iii. LYDIA LINCOLN, b. Haverhill, Nov. 18, 1860. Bee. Plymouth. 
iv. LEONARD HoLDRN, b. Plymouth, May 14, 1878. m. April 25, 1898, 

Ella M. Wright, b. Colchester, Vl, 1868, dau. of William M. 
Wright. He wu a locomotive fireman, rea. in Plymouth. He 
d. at Wentworth, Oct. 29, 1897. Killed in fall from the engine. 
She d. Sept 14, 1896. Two children: (1) ltlildred Ella, b. Ma1 
26, 1894. (2) Madeline Cynthia, b. March 2, 1896. 

SMITH. 

1. EDRIO 0. SMITH, son of Curtis and Orinda M. Mudgett (Smith), 
b. New Hampton, Oct. 30, 1863. m. May 30, 1889, Kate G. Eastman, 
b. Littleton, July 22, 1864, dau. of George W. and Lois Baker (Elliot) 
East.mnn (see Steams register). He was a commercial traveller, res. 
in Plymouth, where he d. April 28, 1893 

i. Lo11 ORINDA, b. July 16, 1892. 

SMYTHE. 

1. ANDREW SMYTHE was one of the Scotch-Irish colony who were 
the first settlers of Holderness. He m. Feb. 8, 1756, Mary Brewster, 
dau. of Joshua and Margaret (Tomson) Brewster. 

8. JOSHUA BREWSTER SMYTHE, son of Andrew 1• Occupied the 
paternal homestead in Holderness. He m. Mary Jane Shepard. 

3. ALEXANDER GRISWOLD SMYTHE, son of Joshua Brewster 1, b. 
Holderness, July 18, 1817. Was a merchant several years in Holder
ness, now Ashland, removing to Plymouth, 1853. He was in the 
employ of Russell, Webster & Co. a few years, and then opened a 
store on the site of the Tyler House, and subsequently he conducted 
business in buildings northerly of the Pemigewnsset House, res. 
on Highland Avenue. He was a selectman several years, and four 
years treasurer of Grafton Co. He m. 1842, Caroline Elizabeth 
Flanders, dau. of Peter Flanders (see). He d. Nov. 14, 1884. She 
d. August 29, 1888. 

4. i. RoDl'fKY EDSON, b. Sept 19, 1M9. 
ii. CoRA HANNAH, b. Oct. 10, 1861. m. Oct. 4, 1894, John E. Perkins, 

b. Salem, M818., Dec. 18, 1887, son of Jeremiah C. and Esther 
Ann (Colcord) Perkins. He rea. several years in Pennsylvania 
and in North Carolina, where he wu engaged in manufacturing 
and dealing in lumber. He served in 18lst Penn. Infantry. He 
removed to Plymouth, 1897. He ie oommander of the Justus B. 
Penniman Post, G. A. R. 
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'- RoDNEY EDSON SMYTHR, son of Alexander o.•, b. Sept. 19, 1849. 
He was educated in the schools of Plymouth, and, associated with his 
father, he was a merchant in this town several years. From 1878 to 
1885 .he was of the finn' of Mason, Weeks & Co. Since January, 
1888, he has been the efficient cashier of the Pemigewasset National 

·Bank. He was treasurer of the Plymouth Gual'IUlty Savings Bank 
from the date of organization, in 1899, until be resigned in 1903. 
He is an active and a loyal citizen, prominent in town and precinct 
affairs, and treasurer of several corporations. He m. Sept. 4, 1876, 
Amelia Phebe Handy, b. Richmond, Feb. 28, 1852, dau. of Stephen 
and Amina (Cass) Handy. She graduated State Normal School, 
1872. Two children. 

i. Bu•oaa BaAcun, b. Dec. lt, 1877. Plymouth High Sobool, 
1894. m. John E. Smith (eee). 

ii. ABTBUB LIVJ:KIIORII, b. .April 2, 1881. Plymouth High School, 
1897. Clerk Pemigewauet National Bank; now clerk FraokliD 
Natioual Bank. · 

SNOW. 

1. RICHARD SNOW was res. in Woburn, 1645, and was a grantee 
of land in the several divisions. Sewall describes him as an indus
trious, thriving husbandman. He d. in Woburn, Nov. 9, 1711. 

I. JoHN SNOW lived in Woburn, and there seven children were 
born. It is conceded that he was a son of Richard 1• He d. in 
Woburn, Nov. 25, 1706. 

3. JonK SNOW, son of John 1, b. Woburn, May 13, 1668. m. Feb. 
13, 1693, Sarah Stevens, and had b. in Woburn: (1) Elizabeth, b. 
March 18, 1695. d. June 24, 1698. (2) Joseph, b. May 6, 1697. 
(3) Mary, b. August 13, 1699. He probably removed to Chelmsford, 
Mass., and later to Dunstable. 

'- JosEPH SNOW, son of John 1, b. Woburn, Mass., May 6, 1697. 
Settled in the east part of Dunstable, which iu 1733 became Notting
ham West, and later Hudson. Ensign John Snow and Joseph Snow 
were taxed in Nottingham West, 1733. Joseph Snow was moderator, 
1736, 1739, a selectman, 1734, one of the delegates to the General Court 
of Masaachusetts, concerning the incorporation of Naticook, 1734, and 
a lieutenant. His wife was Bridget, but a record of his marriage bas 
not been found. He d. in Nottingham West, May 7, 1747. Bridget, 
his widow, came to Plymouth with the younger children, and here d. 
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Dec. 3, 1773, aged 73. The record of birth of four of their children 
is in Dunstable and also in Hudson records. 

li. 

i. BRIDGET, b. July 29, 1719. m. Thomaa Nevins (aee). 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
T. 

Ti. 
vii. 
viii. 

JosXPB, b. :March 19, 1721. 
Joax, b. Jan. 11, 1723. 
HaxRT, b. Nov. 17, 1725. 
SARAn. m. James BlodgeU; (eee). 
Ru~:ooA. m. Rev. Zebediah Richard.aon (see). 
ELtZADBTR. m. Edward Evans (eee). 
MART. m. James Harvell (see). 

5. HBNRY SNow, son of Joseph•, b. Nov.17, 1725. Was a select
man of Nottingham West, 1760, and an ensign. He removed to 
Plymouth after 1764. He d. here May 11, 1770. Hem. about 1750, 
Miriam--, but I have not found a record of the maniage. After 
his death she continued to reside, and was annually taxed in Plymouth 
until 1791. She d. May 13, 1813, and her will was proved July 15, 
1814. The record of birth of five children is found in Hudson. A 
record is not found of the birth of Rebecca, who is named in the will 
of her mother. 

i. REDitCOA. m. - Bu~ler. 
ii. B~tM.JAMIX, b. Deo. 15, 17M. Wa11 oommiaioned an ensign in tbe 

Continental eervice in 1176, and early in the following year it Wall 

reported to the State government that he declined the commiuion. 
He Wall In the eerrice, and it ia probable that he resigned. He 
Wall in Plymouth in 1717, and while here he wrote eeveralle~re 
to the Tories oonfl.ned in the jail at Amherst, and was aoonlled of 
being disloyal. (See Vol. I.) He fled to Nova Sootia and returned 
to Plymouth, 1787, and wu permitted to remain in the State by a 
vote of the legislature. He Wall a achool teacher and Wall tued 
here until1797. He d. 1817. He Wall married, but a record ia 
not found. 

iii. BnnT, b. April 17, 1757. Was a recruit to re-enforce tile Conti
nental regiment., 1176, corporal, a.nd in 1717 he enliated for three 
years and was assigned to Col. Cilley's regiment. He d. in the 1181'· 

vice, Oct. 25, 1779. 
6. iv. NzirBIIIAH, b. Aprili, 1759. 

v. :MIRIAM, b. August 16, 1761. m. Solomon Bayley (eee). 
vi. RonRT, b. Jan. 11, 1764. d. youug. 

6. NEHEMIAH SNOW, son of Henry 1, b. April 4, 1759. Came to 
Plymouth in childhood. He served three enlistments .under Col. 
Bedel on the northern frontier, and was at Bennington under Col. 
Hobart and subsequently· in Continental service. He m. April 9, 
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1789, Miriam Harriman, dau. of Thomas Harriman (see). He lived 
iu Plymouth unti11802, when, with others, he removed to Compton, 
P. Q., and was there a captain. He d. April 5, 1840. Miriam, hia 
wife, d. August 14, 1848. 

I. JAn, b. Sepl 9, 1790. m. Oct. 81, 1812, John Weston, b. Rocking
ham, Vl, Sept. 20, 1780. Dartmouth College, 1806. He wu an 
eminent phyaician, of Hatley, P. Q., where be d. July 18, 1882. 
She, surviving ber'buaband, d. June 12, 1872. (1) Charlo"-e, b. 
Oet. 16, 1818. m. - Wood. (2) George, b. Sept. 1, 1815. d. 
1884. (8) Caroline, b. Dec. 28, 1817. d. 1885. (4) Charlea, b. 
Nov. 28, 1819. m. July 8, 1850, Lydia Jane Gilman. Lived in 
Fairbaul" Minn. (5) Sarah Jane, b. Nov. 28, 1828. m.
Brooks. (6) Miriam L., b. Dec. 28, 1825. 

li. CHARLOTTE, b. Plymouth, March 27, 1792. m. Major Da't'id Wood. 
She d. Montreal, P. Q., July 27, 1869. 

Iii. CAROLIII'J:1 b. Plymouth, Feb. 16, 1794. m. Robert Vinoen" b. 
Stonin,Wn, Conn., 1785. Lind Hatley, P. Q., whue be d. Sepl 
4, 1857. She d. Oct. 27, 1862. (1) Jane Ann. m. 1857, L. D. 
Marsh. Sba d. March 81, 1868. (2) Julia, b. 1821. d. 1882, 
(8) Eliza M., b. 1828. d. 1896. (4) Cbarlea Robert, b. Dec. 215. 
1825. m. Pauline R. Parker. (5) Caroline Julia, b. Nov. 6, 1882. 
m. July 10, 1869, D. T. Robertaon, M.D. 

b. RoanT, b. Plymouth, Feb. 12, 1796. 
v. SARAH, b. Plymouth, March 19, 1798. m. 1820, Major John Jonea. 

Res. Hatley, P. Q., where she d. April 5, 1876. 
vi. CHARLBS, b. Plymouth, Oct. 20, 1800. 

vii. ARTHUR, b. June 5, 1804. m. and lived in Compton, P. Q. Three 
chlldren: (1) William Arthur. (2) Miriam. (S) Abigail Louiar.. 

SPALDING. 

1. EDWARD SPALDING, emigrant ancestor, b. England, came to 
America 1630-1633; freeman 1640. Lived in Braintree and in 
Chelmsford, where he d. Feb. 26, 1670. His wife Margaret d. 1640. 
He m. second, Rachel. 

I. ANDREW SPALDING, son of Edward 1 and Rachel Spalding, b. 
Nov. 19, 1652. m. April 30, 1674, Hannah Jefta, b. Feb. 4,1654/5 
dau. of Henry Jefta. She was the first female child b. in Billerica. 
He succeeded to the paternal estate in Chelmsford. Deacon. 

3. HBNRY SPALDING, son of Andrew 1, b. Nov. 2, 1680. tn. 

Elizabeth Lnnd, b. Sept. 29,1684, dau. of Thomas Lund, of Dunstable. 
Lived in Chelmsford. 

t. WILLIAH SPALDING, son of Henryl, b. March 17, 1711. m. 
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Jan: 6, 1731, Hepeibe.h Blood, dau. of Joseph Blood, of Groton, Mass. 
He lived in the part of Groton now Pepperell, Mass. He waa a 
farmer and a surveyor of land. He d. June 21, 1790. 

5. JosEPH SPALDING, son of William, b. April 26, 1739. m. Dec. 
29,1761, Phebe Spalding, b. Oct. 21,1737, dau. of John•, Joseph 1, 

John 1, Edward 1• He was a farmer of Pepperell, Mass. He waa a 
lieutenant in the army and killed at the battle of Bunker HilL His 
wife d. Jan. 4:, 1775. His dau. Elizabeth m. David Pratt (see). 

8. Ot.IVRR SPALDING, son of Lieut. Joseph, b. Pepperell, Mass., 
Sept. 16, 1762. He lived in Plymouth 1790 to 1796 when here
moved to Rumney. He m. May 8, 1794, Polly Greenough, dau. of 
William Greenough (see). He preserved the sword worn by his father 
at Bunker Hilt He d. in Rumney, July 4, 1840. She d. March 3, 
1823. 

i. Joana, 1;1. Plymouth, Jan. 24, 1795. m. Ruth Smart and lived in 
Rumney, where he d. August 9, 1850. Be was a deacon. Fift 
children ; of these Catherine Ru~~ell, b. April 29, 1881. m. 
Oct. 6, 1851, William Leverett (see). 

fi. Pouv, b. Rumney, Nov. 8, 1801. d. 1886. 
iii. PHBDK, b. Dec. 8, 1804. d. July 14, 1815. 
iv. IIANNAB, b. May 22, 1812. 

7. .... OLlVBR, b. May 80, 1816. 

'1. OLIVER SPALDING, son of Oliver•, b. Rumney, May 30, 1816. 
m. April 14, 1840, Sarah Ann Hawkins, dau. of Amasa and Sarah 
(Merrill) Hawkins and grand-dau. of Jacob Merrill (see). He lived 
on tho pnternn.l homestead in Rumnoy. He d. August 10, 1877. 

i. EooAR OLIVJI:R, b. Rumney, August 19, 1841. m. May 5, 1869, 
Elmina Brown, b. Auburn, :March 19, 1842, dau. of Hidden aod 
Adaline (Spalding) Brown. The Spalding line of desoent being 
Adaline '• Peter•, of :Montague, M8111., Benjamin •, of Towneend, 
M818., Dea. Isaac '• of Townaend, M8111., Andrew •, Andrew 1, 

Edward 1• They lived in Romney until 1888 when they remoYed 
to Plymouth, res. on Langdon Street. Two children: (1) 
Alice Carey, b. Sept. 4, 1872. Plymouth High School, 1892; State 
Normal School, 1894. (2) Ethel Regina, b. March 80, 1881. m. 
Geo. W. Sherburn (see). 

U. PRKDB A., b. May 10, 1845. unm. Rea. Plymouth. 
iii. CBA.RLKB A., b. Jan. 14, 1861. m. Nov. 14, 1896, Lillian Muzzey, of 

HaYBrhill, :M8111. He was proprietor of Elm Donee on South 
:Main Street, 1900-1008; now res. on Beech Hill Road. 

8. l>ANIRL SPALDING, b. Merrimack, Anguat 18, 1787, son of 
Daniel and Hannah (Putnam) Spalding, and grandson or Henry and 
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Marah (Adame) Spalding, of Chelmsford. m. Jan. 2, 1812, Abigail 
Brown, b. July 1, 1790, dau. of Eben and Elizabeth (Perkins) Brown, 
of New Ipawich. They lived in New Ipswich, where he d. Jan. 9, 
1840. She d. in Rumney. 

9. CHARLES SPAJJ>INO, eon of Daniel 8, b. New Ipswich, Feb. 1, 
1827. Lived in Rumney. He m. Sept. 5, 1862, Sarah Eliza (Holt) 
Greenough, widow of William Judson Greenough (see). 

10. JADe C. SPALDING, eon of Charles•, b.1872. m. Mrs. Helena 
Tondreau LaBrecque, dau. of Augustine and Estelle (lA Bonta) 
Tondreau, of Rumney. He is a farmer and has lived in Plymouth 
since 1894. One child. 

1. Fa•xou Haunu, b. Jao. 11, 1890. 

SPEARE. 

1. ELISHA J. SPBARJ:, eon of Jacob J. and Nabby (Speare) Speare. 
b. Chelsea, Vt., Nov. 10, 1834. m. 1863, Amanda A. Blake, dan. of 
Stephen E. and Mary Anne (Bacon) Blake. He res. in Lynn, 
Ma.se., and is of seventh generation in America. The lineage is 
Elisha J.7, Jacob J.•, Frederick 1, b. Braintree, Mass., August 8, 1766. 
Moaes •, b. Braintree, Jan. 5, 1734. m. Catherine Jones, Removed to 
Shutesbury, Mass., where he d. August 11, 1813 ; Benjamin •, b. 
Braintree, Feb. 12, 1698. m. July 20. 1722, Sarah Niles, b. Sept. 20, 
1702, dau. of John Niles. Ebenezer', b. August 3,1654. m. July 16, 
1679, Rachel Deering, b. August 30, 1659, dau. of Samuel and Mary 
(Ray) Deering. He d. in Braintree,Nov.21,1719. George1,emigrant 
ancestor, with wife Mary lived in Braintree, where abe d. Dec. 7,1674. 

a SoBVA SPBARE, eon of Elieha 1 and Amanda A. (Blake) Speare, 
b. Corinth, Vt., July 12, 1868. He came ~ Plymouth 1887, and 
res. in this town twelve years. He was a trusted clerk for 
Webster, Russell & Co., and is now a salesman in the employ of 
Brown, Durrell & Co., of Boston, Mass. He was a deacon of the 
Congregational Church. 

SPENCER. 

1. SBTB SPBNCJ:R, eon of Seth and Nancy (Crawford) Spencer, b. 
Bridgewater, Nov. 1, 1800. m. 1832, Mary Potter Brown, b. Andover, 
Sept. 12, 1816, dau. of Henry and Love (Ladd) Brown (see). He 
was a farmer in Bridgewater and Bristol unti11859, when he removed 
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to Plymouth, where he d. Feb. 1, 1876. She d. Jan. 14, 1892. A 
dau., Hannah Eliza, m. Charles R. Heath (see). 

2. CHARLES HENRY SPENCER, son of Seth 1, b. Bridgewater, May 20, 
1834. m. 1857, Emily Jane Eaton. He removed to Plymouth,1857. 
d. Oct. 5, 1865. She m. second, May 8, 1870, Gilbert B. Dolloff, b. 
Dec. 7, 1835, son of Levi Land Roxy (Locke) Dolloff, of BristoL 

i. FRitn E., b. P1ymouth, Jan. 20, 1858. 
H. ANNA A., b. Plymouth, April 29, 1860. m. Sept. ~. 1891, David 

Sleeper Fowler, eon of Blake Fowler, of Bristol. He d. Oot. 28, 
1894. She m. 84'.cond, Nov. 18, 1899, George Carroll Currier, eon 
of Trueworlhy G. Currier, of Bristol. 

3. SILAS MoNTGOMERY SPENCER, son of Seth 1, b. Bridgewater, Jan. 
20, 1836. ro. Dec. 11, 1862, Lydia Jane Heath, b. July 23, 1845, 
dau. of Stephen Nelson Heath (see). He is a farmer at West 
Plymouth. 

i. FANKIII: MARIA, b. Dec. 26, 1868. m. Nov. 1, 1891, Charles Beui'J 
Greeley, of Rumney. 

ii. Lou111 ALLBN, b. Sept. 18, 1887. m. Nov. 6, 1896, Mabel Almira 
McQne~~t.en, dau. of Charles Oliver MoQueeten (see). He Ia a 
farmer of Plymouth. (1) Archie McQueeten, b, Dec. 24, 1896. 
(2) Marian E~hel, b. Auguat 22, 1898. 

ill. HABRY WEBLEY, b. Oct. 15, 1871. d. April18, 1878. 
iv. EvA LILLIAN, b. Feb. 6, 1878. m. Sept. ZT, 1897, Jef'I'J William 

Tewbbnry. 

SPOKESFIELD. 
1. FERDINAND C. SPOKBSFIELD. m. Myra J. Whitney, b. Boston, 

Mass., May 27, 1852, dau. of Lewis F. and Sarah (Emery) Whitney. 
Soldier, Civil War, in a Mass. Regiment. They removed to Plymouth, 
1877. She d. in Rindge, March 4, 1900. He removed to Worcester, 
Mass. Ten children. 

t lluantTTA. 
ii. WILLIAM, 
Hi. :&lYRA J,JilONA, b. Augut 18, 1878. 'Plymouth High Bohool, 189f; 

State Normal School, 1806. A teacher. 
iT. GRACI!: LtLLtAN1 b. March 15, 1881. PlymonUl High School, 1898. 
v. JAMU, b. March 15, 1888. 

vi. GuY CARLTON, b. Oot. 3, 1884. 
vii. ALBERT PRBNTI8S, b. Jan. 28, 1888. 

viii. ANKA J,A FoNTAINE, b. Jan. 6, 1801. 
ix. MARY 8AROBNT1 b. J>ec. 17, 1898. 
Jt, GBBALDINS, b. Jan. 801 1899. 
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STAFFORD. 

STAI'J!'OBD. 

1. THOMAS STAFFORD, or SAFFORD, son of John, and grandson of 
Thomas, emigrant ancestor, b. Ipswich, Mass., Oct. 16, 1672. m. Oct. 
7, 1698, Eleanor Sbatswell, widow ofRichard Shatswell He was a 
prominent citizen of Ipswich, Mass. 

2. DANIBL STA.JFORD, son of Thomas 1 and Eleanor. m. 1732, 
Abigail Foster, dau. of Abraham and Abigail Foster, of Ipswich, M888. 
He was a man of usefulness in Ipswich, Mass., where he d. May 24, 
1796, aged 90. 

3. ABRAHlll STAFFORD, son of Daniel1, b. March 20, 1735. m. 
1758, Martha Dennis, dau. of Rev. John Dennis, of Ipswich, Mass. 
He was a cabinet maker, res. several years in Salem, Mass., removing 
to Bath, where he d. Jan. 5, 1829. Eleven children. 

6. ISAAO STAJI'FORD, son of Abraham e, b. Oct. 31, 1778, came to 
Plymouth, 1804. He was a cabinet maker and a farmer, res. on Ward 
Hill He m. March 28, 1805, Eunice Ward, dau. of Rev. Nathan 
Ward (see). He d. in Plymouth, April 27, 1861. She d. Sept. 1, 
1849. Eight children b. in Plymouth. 

G. 

8. 

1. G&Oaoa L., m. Feb. 22, 1888, Samautha Cowdin. In 1881 he 

H. 
iii. 

iv. 
v. 

vi. 
vii. 

viii. 

removed from Plymouth. 
WJLLIAII W., b. July 81, 1807. 
JossPH CLOUGH, b. 1809. m. Lorinda Gardner. He lived in 

Boston, Masa., where he d. Feb. 11, 1860. She d. Feb. 17, 18!0. 
LYDIA. W., b. 1818. unm. d. July 19, 1888. 
LAURA E., b. Oct. 18, 1814. unm. d. April 21, 1888. 
CAROLIMJ:. m. Freeman R. Howe. 
CBARLJ:S FRAMKLIM1 b. March 7, 1821. 
MARTHA J., b. 1828. d. May 17, 1841. 

5. WILLilll W. STAI'FORD, son of Isaac '• b. July 31, 1807. He 
removed in early manhood to Fonda, N. Y. m. Eleanor Van Hom, 
dau. of Rev. William Van Horn. He d. 1837. Three children. 

7. i. IBAAO Duu&, b. Feb. 27, 1829. 
ii. HKL&lC M., b. 1881. 
iii W1LLIAII W., b. 1888. After the death of their father Helen and 

William lived with their grandfather in Plymouth. 

6. CHARLES FRANKLIN STAFFORD, son of Isaac '• b. March 7, 1821. 
m. in Boston, Jan. 22, 1846, Lucy Jane Montgomery, b. Jan.19, 1820, 
dan. of John Montgomery, of Cushing, Me. He was in Boston, 1840 
to 1850; Plymouth, 1850 to 1864, and subsequently in Port Hope, 

I 
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Mich., where he d. Sept. 15, 1890. His wife d. July 22, 1888. He 
was a cabinet maker• an intelligent citizen, and a fond parent. 

i. Fmm HENRY, b. Boston, MUll., July 19, 1848. m. Oct. 10, 1886, 
Elizabeth Sarah' Stafford, b. July 80, 1864, dau. of William 
Rogere 8 Stafford, Thomas•, Abraham '• Abraham • (see). He ia a 
civil engineer. (1) William Rogen, b. Sept. 10, 1887. (2) Fred 
Ward,~· Feb. 19, 1805. 

li. EuZAD.KTii EmncK, b. Plymouth, March 8, 1861. m. Nov., 1880, 
Rev. J,yman H. Blake, Congregational clergyman, pastor Vine 
Street Church, Uoxbury, and of Congregational Church, Westfield, 
.MBBs. lie d. Oct. 1, 1000. She d. June 14, 1804. 

iii. CuARLE8 EDWARD, b. Plymouth, Jan. 81, 18M. Grad. M818achu
set.ts Institute of Technology. Res. Cheater, Pa. He is president 
Tide Water Steel Company, Rnd bas official connection with other 
busineBB interests. He m. April 28, 1887, Mary L. Hammill. 
(1) Franklin Hammill, b. July 20, 1888. (2) Elizabeth Hammill, 
b. Nov. 27, 1890. 

iv. LucY CAROLINE, b. Plymouth, Jan. 18, 1856. m. Dec. 25, 1879, 
Frank B. Snow. Res. Dorchester, M818. He is of the flrm R11llllflll, 
Snow, Davie & Co., clothiers, B011ton,l\faBB. (1) Marie Stafford, b. 
Oct. 24, 1880. (2) James Porter, b. July 20, 1882. 

T. EMMA JANE, b. Plymouth, Feb. 7, 1858. Rea. Port Hope, 'Mich. 

7. ISAAC DUANE STAFFORD, son of William W.1, b. Fonda, N. Y., 
Feb. 27, 1829. m. in Plymouth, Feb. 26, 1852, Harriet Ann Ward, 
dau. of Moses and Zilpah (Ward) Hull, and adopted do.u. of her uncle 
Isaac Ward. He came to Plymouth in youth and this town subse
quently was his home. He was a t>ainter and glazier. He d. Oct.13, 
1897. Six children. 

L HART HARRIET ELEAKOR, b. Jan. 20, 1866. d. March 2, 1868. 
ii. IsAAC WARD, b. Oct. 19, 1859. d. Oct. 21, 1850. 
iii. ANNA CmT MADEL, b .• Jan. 12, 1861. d. Feb. 10, 1877. 
iv. MART WARD, b. Sept. 16, 1868. d. July 2, 1878. 
T. InA MARIA, b. April18,1867. Plymonth High School, 1887; State 

Normal School, 1889. m. Willie Kidder (aee). 
vi. Ie.u.c WARD, b. June 10, 1869. Rea. Plymouth. 

STANLEY. 

1. JOHN STANLEY was a farmer and land surveyor, res. in Lyman. 
He was frequently elected to office and was a useful townsman. He 
m. Lois Currier. 

2. J,YMAN STANLEY, son of John 1, b. Lyman, Sept. 14, 1814. m. 
1842, Laura Ann Way, dau. of Amos and Sally (Simmons) Way, of 
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Lyman. For a few years he was a foreman in the construction of a 
portion of the Boston Water Works and later a landlord in Barnet, 
Vt. His health failing, he went to California, 1865, and returned a 
few years later, stronger in body and heavier in purse, conducting 
a grain business in Barnet, Vt. He d. 1897. 

3. ALFRED STANLEY, BOD of Lyman 1, b. Barnet, Vt., Jan. 2, 1857. 
Grad. St. Johnsbury Academy, 1878. He was engaged several years 
at Barnet in the manufacture of wood pulp and in 1890 became 
superintendent of Fiber-wood Company at Livermore Falls. The 
mill was burned, 1894. The mill was rebuilt and business conducted 
by J. E. Henry & Son. Mr. Stanley is superintendent at the present 
time. Hem. May 17, 1888, Mary Richmond Boardman, b. AprilS, 
1865, dan. of J oaeph and Mina (Patten) Boardman. 

l. RoBII:RT Rl:lfii!I'GTOM, b. March 8, 1889. 
ii. HnBnT WIMU, b. Dec. 11, 1890. 

iii. Aons, b. Sept. 'n, 1892. 
iv. RloB.ARD BoAaDifAN, b. May 5, 189f • 
.,., M.AaY, b. Dec. 28, 1895. 
vi. LYKAM, b. Feb. U, 1898. 

vii. EuuBna, b. March 80, 1901. 

STEARNS. 

1. Isu.o STBABNS, the emigrant ancestor of a numerous family 
and probably an uncle of Charles and Nathaniel Steams, ancestors of 
the other branches of the family, came to America from the pariah of 
Nayland, England, in 1630. He settled at Watertown, Mass. He 
m. 1622, Mary Barker. For an account of Isaac Stearns and his de
scendants see Bond's" Watertown" and Genealogies of the Stearns 
Families, published 1901. He d. June 19, 1671. Hia widow d. April 
2, 1677. Eight children. 

I. ls.uo STEARNS, sou of lsaac 1, b. Jan. 6,1633. m. June, 1660, 
Sarah Beers, dau. of Capt. Richard Beers, of Watertown. He settled 
in Lexington. He d. August 29, 1676. His widow m. second, July 
23, 1677, Thomas Wheeler, of Concord. Six children. 

8. SAKUEL ST.IABNB, son of Isaac2, b. Jan. 11, 1667/8. m. Phebe 
-. He was a tithingman and assessor of Lexington, and d. by 
a casualty, Nov. 19, 1721. His widow removed, 1730, with her 
children, to Littleton, Mass., where she was living 1760. Eleven 
children. 
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i. SAMUEL STEA.RNS, son of Samuel •, b. March 7, 1702. m. in 
Lancaster, Mass., Jan. 1, 1730/1, Kezia Robbins, of Littleton. He 
removed from Littleton to Monson, living near the line of Hollis. 
He d. 1787. .Among his nine children were Samuel and Peter, who 
came to Plymouth. 

5. SAMUEL STEARNS, son of Samuel '• b. 1732. Lived in Monson, 
near Hollis, until 1778, when be removed to Plymouth. He served 
in the French War and probably was the Samuel Steams who was a 
private in Capt. Josiah Crosby's company, in the siege of Boston,1775. 
He lived in this town, where Nelson Downing now res., and had a 
sawmill on his farm until 1792 or later. I find no record of his 
n1arriage or death. Six children. 

6. i. SAMOJtt., b. Hollis, Nov. 80, 1761. 
7. ii. NATRAK. m. Mary Holmes. 

iii. EU.NICB. 
iv. SARAH. m. Jonathan Jewett (see). 

8. T. ;AARON, b. June 1, 1768. m. Judith Taylor. 
Ti. CALBD. Perished in St. Lawrence River. 

6. SAMUEL STEARNS, son of Samuel 1, b. Hollis, Nov. 30, 1761. 
He lived in Plymouth until1789. Hem. in Campton, June 2,1800, 
Sally Holmes. He removed with other families from Plymouth and 
vicinity to Stanstead, P. Q., 1803, where be d. May 2, 1858. They 
had children Samuel, John, Sally, Mary, Harry, Erastus, .Almira, 
Lucy, Charles, Alice, Nathan, and Louisa. 

'1. NATHAN STEARNS, son of Samuel 6, and brother of Samuel• and 
.Aaron 8• m. Jan., 1789, Mary Holmes, of Campton. He was a 
farmer in Plymouth, until1801, when he removed to Stanstead, P. Q. 
Except Christopher, the children were b. in Plymouth. 

l. N.&TBAK, b. Jan. 4, 1790. 
ii. PoLLY, b. May 4, 1791. m. Nicholas Fowler. 
iii. N A.NOY, b. Sept. 20, 1793. m. in Stan stead, Samuel Locke Batchelder, 

aon of Daniel, and grandson of Jethro u (see). TheJliYed in Stan
stead, and later in Indiana. He d. 1861. She d. 1888. 

h·. OLIVJt, b. Oct. 27, 1796. m. QuartWI Pomroy, b. Feb. 20, 1798, aoo 
of Selah and Hannah (Thayer) Pomroy. He wu a deacon, 
Stanstead. 

v. CYNTHIA, b. March 28, 1797. m. Elijah Smith. 
vi. Hon.&TIO, b. Feb. 6, 1799. 

vii. LOOIU, b. Deo. 20, 1800. 
TiU. CuRIBTOPBBB. 
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8. A.lROH STBABNS, eon of Samuel 1, b. June 1,1768. m. March 
22,1792,Judith Taylor, b. April3,1771. 

He came to Plymouth in childhood. He lived on the farm now of 
Joseph Yeaton. He d. Nov. 9, 1857. She d. August 13, 1844. 
Ten children b. Plymouth. 

D. 1. AA.ao:w, b. May Z'T, 1798. m. Clariaaa George. 
ii. JuDlTR, b. J&B. 18, 17915. m. March 16, 18115, Sewell SeaYe;y, of 

Danbury. 
iii. JAxu, b. July1, 1787. d. Jan. 11, 1801. 
ly. PIUSOILLA. C., b. July 22, 1799. m. Sept. 10, 1844, Pingrey Cum

minga, b. New Hampton, Feb. 28, 1798, son of N~aniel and 
Mary (Crawford) Cummings. Lived in New Hampton, where 
abe d. April 8, 1849. No children. Mr. Cummings waa preri
oualy&Bd subeequently married and father of twelve children • 

.,.. 8&a&u G., b. Sepl 6, 1801. unm. d. May 24, 1868. 
10. vi. JAMEs, b. March 1, 1804. m. Ro:unna Bayle;y. 
11. vii. A:wTROln' T., b. August 7, 1806. 

nil. Mn&sDA, b. March 21, 181o. d. 1816. 

1!: } Twnr Iu.una, b. Feb. 7, 1818. both d. aame month. 

9. .AARON STBARHS, eon of Aaron 8, b. May 27, 1793. m. Dec. 24, 
1818, Clarissa George, b. Nov. 27, 1797, dau. of Robert and Sarah 
(Dearborn) George, of Plymouth (see). He had a mill and was also 
a farmer. He lived on the farm now of N elsou Downing. She d. 
July 17,1832. He m. second, Sept. ~. 1834, Lucy Rideout, dau. of 
John Rideout (see). He d. June 9, 1865. She d. Sept. 18, 1877. 
Four children by first and two by second marriage. 

12. 

i. MAlCDAN.A, b. June 19, 1821. m. June 16, 1861, Freeman Bailey, b. 

ll. 
iii. 

ly. 
T. 

n. 

July 28, 1816, son of Friend and Suaan (Blanchard) Bailey. Lived 
in Andover. lie d. March 1, 1872. She d. Feb. 26, 1000. Two 
children. Of these John Gilman Bailey m. Mary Helen Cla;y 
(aee). 

J.&sa, b. June 1, 1828. m. Caleb L. Clay (aee). 
N.&NOY G., b. Nov. 1, 1828. m. NoT. 6, 1861, Henry C. Homana, 

son of James W. Ilomana (see). 
AIIAHDA, b. March 6, 1831. d. unm. Dec. 6, 1894. 
Cs.&RL&B EDWJH, b. August 10, 1839. 
FaaD&RIOII: \V., b. May 7, 18f6. d. June 22, 18415. 

10. J UIBS STB.\RNS, son of Aaron 8, b. March 1, 1804. m. May 1, 
1830, Roxanna Bayley, dau. of Solomon Bayley (see). He was a 
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farmer in Plymouth, where he d. April17, 1862. His widow removed 
to Concord, where she d. Jan. 19, 1879. Three children. 

i. ELLKK lhnu.x, b. Feb. 15, 1881. m. Joseph C. Bixby (eee). 
ii. AONKB CAROLINE MATILDA, b. Dec. 25, 1888. d. 1847. 
iii. J ... uou M. d. aged three years. 

11 ANTHONY T. STBARNB, son of Aaron 8, b. August 7,1806. m. 
Nov. 20, 1837, Nancy Gove, b. May 26, 1809, dau. of Richard Gove, 
of Bridgewater. He was a farmer in Plymouth. He d. March 7,1843. 
She m. second, Jan. 16, 1844, Levi Smith Gordon (see). 

i. RrcnARD Govx, b. Dec. 22,1888. m. Dec. 28,1869, Elizabeth Jane 
Flanders, dau. of George Flanders (see). He wae a soldier, Co. E 
12th N. II. Infantry, and subsequently a farmer at Weet Plymouth. 
He d. Feb. 7, 1898. She d. Bristol. Jan. 8, 1902. 

12. CHARLES EDWIN STEARNS, son of Aaron 1 and Lucy (Rideout) 
Stearns, b. Plyn10uth, August 10, 1839. m. Oct. 26, 1860, Juliaetta 
Lucetta Ryan, dau. of James Ryan (see). He was a tanner, res. 
in Plymouth until1863, when he enlisted iu the Massachusetts In
fantry. He survived the vicissitudes of war, but did not return to 
Plymouth. She m. second, James S. H. Brainerd (see). One child. 

i. LuLA Muuuw, b. May 4, 1862. m. William Hutchilll, a farmer, of 
Billerica, M&BB. 

13. PETF:R STEARNS, son of Samuel 4 and brother of Samuel 6, b. 
1734. m. in Hollis, Sept. 8, 1764, Abigail Wheet, b. Hollis, August 15, 
17 48, do.u. of Thomas and Mary (Ball) Wheet, and sister of Rev. Joseph 
Wheet, of Grafton. He removed to Plymouth, 1769, and was a use
ful citizen of the town. In the Revolution he was a sergeant in Capt. 
John Willoughby's company, Ticonderoga alarm, 1777, and a sergeant 
in Capt. Elliot's company, in Col. Hobart's regiment, at Bennington, 
1777. He was a lieutenant in Col. Mooney's regiment, Rhode Island 
Expedition, from June 30, 1779, to Jan. 14, 1780, and also a lieutenant 
commanding a company on the northern frontiers, under the general 
command of Col. Charles Johnston, from June to November, 1781. 
His wife d. Sept. 22, 1786. Hem. second, Judith Bartlett, b. New
bury, Mass., Jan. 5, 1752, dau. of Jonathan and Mary (Jones) Bart
lett, and sister of Evan Bartlett, of Hebron. In 1793 he removed 
from Plymouth to Vermont, living in Peru and in Shelburne. He d. 
1813. His wife Judith d. before 1820. Nine children by the first 
and four by the second marriage. 
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L Paua, b. Hollla, Dec. H, 1767. Llftd In or near Meredith until 
1810, when be remoYed to Peru, Vt., where be d. Jan. 7, lst9. 
He waa a carpenter and an esteemed citizen, a town oftioer, and a 
deaoon of the Congregational Church of Peru. A record of bia 
first lll&l"riaae ia not 11e0ared. Later he m. Irene Barn-, dau. of 
Jdarooa Barn-, of Cbeetertleld, N.Y. Seven children, and among 
theee waa Rhoda, b. 1797. m. 1817, Arthur Humphrey Merrill, 
b. Unity, May 't, 1798. They were the parent. of ReT. Franklill 
MerrilL 

ii. M.uT, b. Aprll16, 1769. m. 1818, Elbnab Whipple. 
iii. Kszi&R, b. Sept. 19, 1771. m. Stephen Fa.. 
iT. BsazcoA, b. March U, 177f. m. in Plymouth, 1790, Ephraim 

Clark. He lived in Plymouth ftve yeara, removing from UUa 
town, 1790. 

T. S&us, b. July 2G, 1776. m. in Plymouth, Noy. 18, 1800, Noah 
Ford, of Piermont. 

n. ELIZA.BJ:TB, b. Feb. 28, 1779. 
ni. HAKIUB, b. March 21, 1781. m. Jamea Symonds, IOU of Jamet and 

Sarah (Knowlton) Symonds, of Templeton, Maae. He d. Burling
ton, Vt., about 1880. She d. Oct. 12, 1832. Eight children b. in 
Burlington. Among these were Rev. Draper 8. Symonda, and 
Mary, b. NoT. 20, 1818. m. Rev. P. P. Harrower. 

Till. N&TH&KI&L WauT, b. April22, 17M. Waa a circuit preacher of 
the Methodist Epiaoopal Church, and later wu appointed to Brad· 
ford, Warren, and other towns in Vermont. He d. at Ripton, and 
wu buried at Pomfret, Vt., 1866. He m. June 29, 1809, I..erina 
Harding, of Pomfret, Vt. m. eeoond, 1MG, Clariaaa Lovett, of 
Warren, Vt. }~igbt children. 

1%. A»lOAIL, b. Sept. U, 1786. d. at Rumney, 1807. 
x. JoNATBAllf, b. Nov. 21, 1789. 

xi. JuDITB B&RTLHT, b. Oct. 6, 1791. m. Oct. 4, 1808, Caleb Hard
ing, of Charlotte, Vt., removing, IMO, to Peru, N.Y. Twelt'e 
children. 

xii. JonN, b. Nov. 16, 1793. 
xili. PBJ:BE, b. Deo. 8, 179G. unm. d. at the home of Mrs. Harrower, 

in Albany, N. Y., 1876. 

STEARNS. 
1. JoHN STEARNS. Place of birth and names of parents not ascer

tained. He was b. 1743, and was living in Winchester as early as 
1772. He was a constable, 1775, and one of the signers of the asso
ciation test in 1776. In 1777 he served as lieutenant in Col. Moses 
Nichols's regiment from July to September. The regiment was en· 
gaged at the battle of Bennington. He m. 1773, Hannah Goes, b. 
Lancaster, Mass., Nov. 20, 1755, dau. of Philip and Hannah (Ball) 
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Goss. The Goss family removed from Lancaster, Mass., to Winw 
chester,1761. Hannah Goss was a sister of David Goss, of St. Johns
bury, Vt., and of Abel Goss, of Waterford, Vt. John Steams removed 
about 1800 from Winchester to St. Johnsbury, Vt., living in the 
northwest part of the town, known as Goss Hollow. He d. July 12, 
1826, aged 83. Headstone. His wife Hannah d. August 25, 1827. 
Eleven children. 

2. 

i. JoaN, b. Oct. 13, 1774. d. young. 
ii. HANNAH, b. June ZT, 1777. m. 1796, Ephraim Bre"' b. 1778, 10n of 

Seth and Susannah (Latham) Brett, of Winchester. 
iii. MRRCT, b. June 12, 1781. m. Jan. 14, 1807, Josiah Balch, b. Oxford, 

:MaBB., Dec. 25, 1770, son of Samuel and Susan (Aldrich) Balch. 
They lived in St.. Johnsbury, Vt. He d. April 29, 1848. She d. 
Nov. 9, 1856. Three children. Josiah Balch m. 1lrat, Sarah 

lv. 
.... 

vi. 
vii. 

viii. 
ix. 
)[. 

xi. 

Kimball, who d. Nov. 6, 1804. 
ABIGAIL, b. July 8, 1788, 
CLARK, b. June 28, 1786. m. Celia Hawkins. He was a farmer 

on the homestead. He d. Feb. 9, 1860. She d. Jan. 24, 1868, 
aged 79. 

Sut~AK. m. Samuel Green, of Waterford, VL 
JonM, b. Dec. 7, 1790. 
Rli!BKCCA. m. William Brown, of Barnet, VL 
DIRXXA. m. Lyndon Ayer, of St. Johnsbury, Vt. 
DANIKL. Removed from St. Johnsbury to Walden, Vl 
SARA&. m. Capt. Oney Hawkins, of St. Johnsbury, Vt. 

2. JoHN STEARNS, son of John 1 and Hannah (Goss) Steams, b. 
Winchester, Dec. 7, 1790. In his childhood the family removed to 
St. Johnsbury, Vt. He m. Lydia Wheaton, b. 1793, dau. of Caleb 
and Patience (Wheaton) Wheaton. He was a farmer and a skilful 
hamessmaker, living in Danville. He was a respected citizen. He 
d. Aprill9, 1854. She d. Oct. 29, 1884. Seven children. 

3. WILBUR CARPENTER STEARNS, son of John 1 and Lydia (Whea
ton) Stearns, b. Danville, Vt., Oct. 3, 1821. He was educated in the 
public schools of Danville and the Danville and Lyndon Academies. 
He early learned the trade of hamessmaker, but soon found in stage
driving a more congenial employment. In the days of the mail coaches 
be was a popular driver from Montpelier to Bakersfield, Vt., and later 
from Littleton to the Profile House. In 1863 he entered the employ
ment of the B., C. & M. Railroad, and removed to this town, 1866. 
For many years he hns been an agent of the railroad, adjusting claims 
and losses by fire. He is affable in manner and popular among his 

TOL. 11.-B 
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fellow-men. At over fourscore years he is vigorous and active ; the 
pees of youth are present in his manner, and his memory and men
tal foroee are unimpaired. He res. on South Main Street. He m. 
1845, Luoy Reed, b. Worcester, Vt., Sept.17,1817, dan. of Thomas 
:Reed. She d. in Plymouth, August 11, 1878. He m. second, Oct. 8, 
1881, Lois Baker ("Elliot) Eaatman,1 widow of George W. Eaatman.1 

One child of Wilbur 0. and Lucy (Reed) Stearns. 

L BW Euu, b. Deo. 16, 1M8. m. WUUam B. Braabtt ( .. ). 

ST. CLAIR. 

1. JOHN SINXLU came to Exeter,1658. At this date he was a 
young man and bad not been in New England many years. Hia 
wife Mary, the mother of his five children, was living 1667, and 
probably several years subsequently. His second wife Deborah ia 
named in his will He d. 1700. During the past one hundred 
and fifty years many of the later generations with the authority of 
Tery early uaage have written the name St. Clair ~d Sinclair. 

t. JAKES SINKLER, son of John 1, h. Exeter, July 27, 1660. Was a 
soldier in King Philip's War, constable, juryman, selectman four years. 
Hem. Mary Scammon, b. May 31, 1673, dau. of Richard and Prudence 
(Waldron) Scammon. He d. in Exeter, 1732. 

8. JOSBPB SINKLER, BOD of James I, b. Exeter about 1692. Lived 
in the limits of the present town of Newfields until 1751, when be 
became a settler of Pembroke. He m. Elizabeth Lyford, dan. of Thomas 
Lyford, of Exeter. 

'- J .lKBS SINKLJ:R, son of J oeepb a, b. South Newmarket, now 
Newfields, about 1730. Was a farmer and carpenter. He lived in 

I Georte W. Butmao, b. Conoord, Auaua& 27, 18U. Wu a popular railroad collduo
tor, U•iDI In Lltde&on, 1860-187»; lD PlyJDoutb, 1878-1878. He d. lD Camptoa, Jaa. 
111, 18711. Hem. Jaa. 28, 18M, Loll Baker EWo&, b. 8&. JobDib111'7, V&., .March 6, 1886, 
claa. ot JaiDII Elllo&. She m. 18C0Dd, u abon, WUbur C. St.eanll. l'ln chUdreD ol 
Georp W. and Loll Baker (EUlo&) Eutmaa. 

I. ' .ABnua B., b. Li&tle&on, Jul7 6, 1861. Ia a rallroacl coadaotor. LIYiq 
lD Plrmou&b, 1888-1~ when he remoftd to Warrea. He m. NOY. 10 
1886, Nellie D. Butman. He d. Sep&. 10, 1002. Sbe d. Aapa& M, 
1908. ODe oblld (1) BlllaD Chrlldue, b. Oo&. 28, 1898. 

u. LTII G., b. Llt&letoD, Julr 22, 18e4. m. Mar 80, 1889, Edric o. Saallh 
(-). 

W. Gaoacnux.l., b. Ll&detoa, AprU 4, 1867. m. April 10, 188t, Qaulee C. 
Mathew eon. 

b. GIIOHIJIT'I'..., &wiD, b. AprU 4, IMT. d.luJr 28, 1811. 
y. Suux, b. PIJmou&b, Jan. 4, 187._ d. Aqua& 6, 1870. 
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Epping. The powder hom on which his name and ~"Fort Edward 
Nov. 17, 1758 " are inscribed tells of service in the French anJ 
Indian War. A record of his marriage is not found. 

5. JACOB ST. OLAIR, son of James Sinkler', b. Epping, Dec. 27, 
1752. He was a soldier in the Revolution, serving in Capt. Reid's 
company, Col. Stark's regiment, at Bunker Hill, and siege of Boston, 
1775, and by re-enlistment through the year 1776, sharing the battles 
and fortunes of the army until Feb., 1777. He m. June 16, 1777, 
Rnchel Clifford, b. Jan. 15,1759. He lived in Epping until 1790, 
when he removed to New Hnmpt.on. He was a pensioner and after 
his death, which occurred Sept. 5; 1830, his widow Rachel was 
pensioned. She d. Feb. 19, 1852. 

8. BBNJA~UN ST. CLAIR, son of Jacob 1, b. Epping, Nov. 11, 1782. 
He lived on the paternal homesteo.d in New Hampton. He was 
a prosperous farmer, a captain in the militia, and a good citizen. 
He m. June 5, 1805, Nancy Pease, b. Oct. 30, 1779, dau. of 
Benjamin and Rebecca (Pike) Pease of Meredith. He d. Oct, 5, 
1872. She d. Jan. 3, 1868. . 

7. CIIARLBS PINOKNBY ST. CLAIR, eon of Benjamin 8, b. New 
Ho.mpt.on, Nov. 8, 1823. Lived in New Hampton and owned the farp1 
of his father and grandfather, adding to the original estate. He m. 
Julia Ann Woodman, b. April 22, 1836, dau. of Samuel and Ruth 
Huckins (Harper) Woodman. He d. Jan. 25, 1890. 

8. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN ST. CLAIR, son of Charles P.7, b. New 
Hampton, Oct. 20, 1855. m. Nov. 24, 1877, Kate Evelyn Elliott b. 
Oct. 15, 1853, dau. of Jason and Mary Rosina (Colby) Elliot, of 
Campton. He removed to Plymouth, 1876. Has been a merchant 
and is now a travelling salesman. He grad. State Normal Sehool, 
1875. Representative 1905. " 

1. Axx1s EvELYN, b. May 26, 1879. PlymouUl High School, 1897. 
Stenographer in office of Burleigh aod Adama, Eaqra., &Dd now 
in National Bank, Milford. 

ii. EARLB JASON, b. Feb. 24, 1884. Plymouth High School, 1902. 
Dartmouth College 1006. 

STETSON. 
1. NATHAN STETSON, a native of Lyme, b. Nov. 26, 1801. m. 

Nov. 23,1826, Sarah Brown, b. Hanover, Jan.l, 1810, dau. of Chester 
Brown. He lived in Lyme until about 1837, and after a brief resi
dence in Dorchester aud in Groton, he removed to Plymouth, 1846, 
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living on Ward Hill, where be d. Jan. 29, 1866. She d. in Concord, 
July 25, 1888. 

I. FAHJrT BROWK, b. Sept. 28, 1827. m. Charles Norria (Me). 
H. DAVID FuLLKRTOK, b. July 10, 1829. m. Sept. 18, 1866, Marilla 

Lund. He ill a .Wionary engineer. Res. Warrea • 
. W. EDWARD MARSHALL, b. Sept. 16, 1881. d. Jan. 10, 1887. 
lv. CUAUMCT, b. ))eo. 6, 1883. A merchant, Terre Haute, Ind. He m. 

July 6, 1869, Mary Farrell. lie d. 1893. She d. Deo. 2, 1880. 
v. Exi:uu DRowx, b. June 16, 1836. d. Jan. 16, 1851. 
vi. EDWARD IUaaHAu., b. Oot. 17, 1838. m. Sept. 8, 1864, Lura 

Rich. 
Yii. Su.Aa CBAKDLaa, b. March 81, 1M2. m. Clara Kimball. He ill ID 

overaeer, AmoU:eag corporation, Manchester. 
Yili. AliMA Nawnr., b. Nov. 19, 1846. m. Charlea Gill Greene (Me). 

m. second, March 24, 1879, Jamea McGloughUn, of Laconia. 
(1) Floreaoe S&eteon MoGloughliu, b. July 2o, 1890. 

STEVENS. 

1. s.umBL STEVENS, b. Piennont, 1780, came to Plymouth 1807. 
He waa a fanner. He m. Dec. 11, 1806, Sarah Draper, dau. Jacob 
Draper (see). He d. about 1853. She survived him and d. May 
25, 1878. 

i. NANCY, b. 1811. m. Gilman Merrill (see). 
ii. CIIAKLU LJTTL&, b. Dec. 4, 1818. m. 1839, Harriet L. Ilobal\ 

dan. of Peter llobart (see). She d. Sepi. 26, 1871. lie m. 
second, Phebe Emery, b. Ma.y S, 1829, dan. of Johu and Sally 
(Downing) Emery, of Kennebunkport, M.e. lie was a farmer 

many yer.ra near Rowe's corner. He removed from town 1866, 
and is now a farmer in Piermont. One child- adopted: (I) 
Daisy Phebe, b. June 18, 1876. m. Sept. 14,1898, Edward J. 
Morris, a farmer of Piermont. 

iii. HAIIKAH, b. 1820. d. 1826. 
iv. LAURA RoBBJH8, b. Maa·ch 22, 1822. m. Job P. Wilaon (Me). 
y, ADALJKIC \V&B8TJ:Il, d. 1874. 

vL GoaDOII WKB8T&a. m. Maria Woodman, of New llampion, who d. 
1868. m. aeoond, Maria Sanford, of Boston, who d. 1871. He 
lived a few yeara in Plymouth and subsequently was a hotel clerk 
in Boaton, M... He d. 1877. 

vii. HARRIKT Lmnu, b. Sept. 8, 1831. m. Dec. 20, 18GO, Tbeodon 
Palmer Clark, b. Auguat 17, 1831, son of Amoa and Hepeibah 
(l>aJmer) Clark. Res. JeJferaon. (1) Theodore Ernest., b. Se~ 
22, 1868, a travelling aaleamau. (2) Nellie, b. April 2, 1866. d. 
April 6, 1866. (8) George Hobart, b. Augua' 28, 1867. m. Oo,. 
17, 189t, Ruth May Avery. Res. Je.tf8l'IIOJ!.o 
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STEVENS. 

1. JOHN STEVENS, b. about 1798. Was a shoemaker. He m. Lucy 
Ann Buzzell, b. Ellsworth, 1797, dau. of John and Sarah Buzzell. He 
d. in Rumney, 1882, or the following year. She d. August 7, 1865. 

2. PETER RoLLINS STEVENS, son of John 1, b. Ellsworth, Feb. 12, 
1828. m. ·Jan. 1, 1850, Sarah Buzzell Rollins, b. July 6, 1825, dau. 
David and Sarah (Buzzell) Rollins. He went to California, 1857, and 
d. Sept. 13, 1865. She m. second, Hiram Cole, and res. in Holderness 
with her youngest son. 

3. JoHN RoLLINS STEVENS, son of Peter R.1, b. Campton, Feb. 5, 
1853. He lived in Plymouth, and was a glove cuttf\r from 1876 to 
1887, when be removed to Ashland. His buildings a half mile south 
of the village were burned, 1887, and since be removed to Ashland he 
bas again suffered the loss of his buildings by fire. He m. Feb. 19, 
1879, Lillian Eliza Moseley, b. Aprilll, 1855, dau. of Henry J. and 
Caroline P. (Barrett) Moseley, of Canaan. She grad. State Normal 
School, 1877. Three children b. Plymouth and two Ashland. 

l. .ANNA LILLIAN, b. Jan. 4, 1880. 
ii. GaoROB HI!:NRT HIRAM, b. Jan. 41 1883. 
iii. SARAH EMSLINR, b • .April 27, 1886. 
lv. HaNRT OsoAB, b. March 27, 1889. 
v. LuOT MARIAN, b. Aprill9,1896. 

STEVENS. 

1. NORMAN CURTIS STEVENS, M.D., son of -and Hannah 
(Roberts) Stevens, b. Plainfield, April 24, 1816. Grad. Dartmouth 
Medical School, 1842, and immediately entered upon the practice or 
his profession in Plymouth. He was a skilful pbysician, and was 
popular and respected in the community. He removed, 1847, to 
Boston, Mass., with residence on Brookline Street. He was employed 
three years as a surgeon in the army during the war or the Rebellion, 
and subsequently res. in Newton, where be d. June 5, 1871. He m. 
Feb. 14, 1843, Ellen Maria Flandel'b, b. Plainfield, Jan. 8, 1819. ' d. 
Falmouth, Mass., June 5, 1893. Five children. 

l. ELLBlf FRANCES, b. Plymouth, Dec. 28, 1844. m. Feb. 0, 1871J 
Richard S. Ayer, who d. Dec. 14, 1896. She ree. in Rockland, 
Me. 

il. NoRMAN CuRTI&, b. Boston, Mus., Feb. IS, 1849. d. en route from 
Hong Kong to San Franciaoo, Jan. 22, 1884. UDm. 
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·ru. Su&AK MAlliA, b. BoHon, M ... , Dec. 19, 18M. m. Bowland 
Roblneon Jon•. 

lY. LuoaaTI.A. XuuJuuaT, b. Boe&on, Mau., Sept. lll, 1800. 

STEVENS • 
. 1. ENOS STBVBNS, son of John Stevena, b. Grafton, Feb. 11, 1811. 

m. Louisa Ellsworth, b. Sanbornton, Dec. 9, 1812, dau. of Aaron and 
Ruth (Chapman) Ellsworth. He removed to Plymouth, 1866. He 
was a Carmer. He d. March 22, 1884. She d. .April10, 1877. One 
child. 

L HARIA E. m. J. B. N. Gould, M.D., of Bolton. Their only child, 
·Donna Belle, b. 1864, m. - Morrill. m. eecond, Jao. ?:1, 1896, 
WoodborJ F. Langdon, of Plymouth (aee). 

STONE. 
1. G:&OBGB STONB, b. March 21, 1760, served five years in Massa

chuaette regiment& in the Revolution, and at close of the war settled 
in Boscawen. He was a Carmer and owner of a large tract of land. 
He m. Hannah Lovering, of Kingston, who d. Dec. 27, 1826, aged 65. 
He Ql. second, Abigail Currier, of Canterbury. He d. Dec. 8, 1834:. 
His widow d. April18, 1849, aged 66. 

t. PBTBB STONB, son of George 1, b. Boscawen, Dec. 11, 1799. m. 
Dec. 27, 1824, Ruth Call, b. Boscawen, Dec. 31, 1802, dau. of Silas 
and Mary Call. He was a deacon and a respected uitizen of Bos
cawen. 

3. CHABLIS J AVIS Fox S'l'oNB, son of Dea. Peter 1, b. Boscawen, 
.April21, 1827. Was a student at the Military .Academy, Norwich, 
Vt., and read law with Austin F. Pike, of Franklin, and attended the 
Harvard Law School, 1854, 1855. He was admitted and opened an 
office in Plymouth, 1857, becoming associated with Joseph Burrows. 
(See Vol I.) He d. Apri119, 1860. He m. Sept.10,1855, .Abby A. 
Weare, b. Andover, Sept. 10, 1828, dau. of Meshech and Mehitabel 
(Blaisdell) Weare. 

1. G~:oaoa WaAila, b. Plymouth, Nov. 11,1867. Dartmouth Collego, 
1878. Boe&ou University, 1882, giring t.be commencement oration. 
He waa admitted In Auguat, 1882, aod sinoe baa been a &1100811ful 

lawyer in Andover. He baa been Superintendent of Schoola eeveral 
yean, aod Representative, 1886 aod 1887, aerring bot.b -.iona on 
t.be judiciary oommi~. Member Cooatitutlonal Convention, 
1902. He m. April 28, 1887, Stella M. Prinoe. Three children: 
(1) Florence Gertrude, b. March 20,1889. (2) Chari• Stanley, b. 
Auguat 8, 1892. (8) Fred Weare, b. Jao. 19, 1899. 
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U. C&ARLJ:II WJLLI.ur. b • .Augun cs. 1869. Darimouth College, 18'78. 

STORY. 

Ia a farmer of Andover. He baa been a selectman aeftJ'&l yean. 
and representative, 1891. In 188'1 be waa appointed a tnatee of 
the New Hampshire College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arfill. 
and by reappointments he baa been an active and influential mem
ber of the board to the preaent time. School committee, and town 
omcer of .Andover. 

1. JosEPH CLEMENT SroRY. aon of Otis Jewett Story. b. Sutton. 
August 20. 1855. He puraued a courae of study at Meriden and at 
Phillips Academy, Andover, Masa .• reading Jaw with George W. 
Murray, Esq., Canaan, Pike & Blodgett, Eaqra., and E. B. Sanbom, 
Esq., Franklin. Boston Law School. He waa admitted to the Grafton 
Co. bar, 1880, and practised his profession in Plymouth nine yean. 
(See Vol. 1.) Hem. Oct.18, 1881, Helen Louise Smith, dau. of Hazen 
Dow Smith (see). He d. Jan. 27, 1894. 

L CHARLOTTE LoUIIIJ:, b. AUJ1llt 29, 18M. 
H. MARIOK W.A.LKBR, b. May 17,1886. 

STRAW. 

1. DUDLBY STBA W, b. Barnstead, 1786, waa a brothdr of Aaron 
Straw, of Ellsworth, and of Samuel Straw, of Gilmanton. He m. 
Mary Avery, b. 1793, dan. of Israel Avery, of Barnstead. He lived in 
Campton several yeara, and after 1840 he waa a farmer in Plymouth, 
where he d. July 18, 1860. She d. August 30, 1878. 

i. IBRABL, b. about 1818. Hla name wu changed, 18M, by IICt of 
legialature, to 111'&81 .A. Weston. He waa taxed in Plymouth, 

1852-1868. He m. Elizabeth Da'rie, and lived several yean ia 
Woburn, Mall. 

H. ELIZA, b. May 215, 18U. m. Deo. 215, 1888. Samuel E. JohD801l 
(see). 

Hi. RnL. Name changed to Ruel L Weeton. m. Jan. 29, 1848, .Ann 
K. Bickford. He waa a painter. Lived iD Lowell, .U.S.. 

lv. HAKKAH C. m. Hiram Farnum (see). 
v. MART A. m. William Colllne Harvey (see). 

TL WILLIAM. m. Sally Bemis. m. eeaond, Hannah Marsh, of Tbqrntoa. 
He waa killed by a locomotive in Plymouth while croaeing the 
railroad track. 

'rii. 8AnAH. m. Robert Kirk, of Bristol. 
Till. .ABIGAIL 8. m. Nov. 26, 1841, Leri Farmer (see). 
is. W OOeT.I:R. 
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·z. JOSIAH, b. Sept. 14, 1826. He, .. axed in Plrmoutb for the year 
1849, r.nd about 1850 removed to the Weat. He now lives in Cr.n
tou, S. D. Hem. June 22, 1848, Joanna Wyman, of Lowell, 
Maae., according to town recorda, but June 22, 1849, Joanna R. 
Ham, of Dover, according to retnrn of family recorda. She d. 
August 80, 1878. Four children: (1) Leroy B., b. Sept. 1, 1850. 
m. July 14, 1869, Louisa Devine, b. Sheboygr.n, Wis., April 2, 
1851. d. Cr.nton, S. D., Oct. 6, 1876. He m. aeoond, Nov. 1, 
1877, Agnee Cla1118n. He live~ in Arkr.naae. (2) Charles E., b. 
Augl18t 2•, 1866. d. Jnne US, 1856. (3) Walter F., b. July 24, 
1859. m. July16, 1884, Ida JohDIOn, b. May 4, 1857. Jle ia a 
hotel keeper, Wichita, Kr.n. <•> Ernest J., b. Auguat 26, 1868. 
m. July 28, 1889, Luella A. Wendt, b. Davis, ill., Sept 24, 1868. 
He ia a merchant, Canton, S. D. 

xi. MARTHA. m. Jamee Freemr.n. 
xil. MuK. m. Mary Chapman. Bee. Buftalo, N.Y. 
Dil. LAURA. JAM&, b. 1838. m. Alanson Blake. Removed, 1861, to 

Manchester. 
xiv. LuciA, b. 1886. d. Nov. 12, 1849. 
xv. DANIEL D., b. 1887. m. 1869, Ann 8. Durkee, of Cheater, Vt., and 

removed to Franklin, 1868. 

2. EzRA. STRAw, son or Aaron Straw or Ellsworth, b. March 10, 
1810. m. Jan. 12, 1838, Climena Yeaton, b. 1821. He removed to 
Plymouth, 1842. He d. Plymouth, July 5, 1892. 

i, JoHN, b. Feb. 16, 1889. d. Oct. 6, 18U. 
U. ALMIRA, b. June 29, 1842. d. Sept. 80, 1843. 
ill. RALPH W., b. June 21, 1843. Enlisted in a Vermont regiment; 

drowned in the service, 1863. 
lv. MARK D., b. Nov. 8, 1846. d. May6, 1866. 
v. W ARRBM A., b. August 13, 1846. d. Feb. 27, 1887. Hem. Alice 0. 

Ward, dau. of James Otis Ward (see). She m. aeoond, Augut 20, 
1889, Alonzo R. Sanborn. 

vi. AMANDA, b. Oct. 3, 1847. d. March 81, 1848. 
vii. AuGUSTA, b. Feb. 1, 1849. m. George Batchelder, of Rumney. 

viii. LYMAN E., b. Feb. '• 1851. m. April 7, 1880, Adelia R. Lathrop. 
iz. CHARLJ:S ALBJ:RT, b. August 27, 1858. d. July26, 1881. 
x. MAlCSOlf 8., b. Oct. 1, 1866. d. Oct. 28, 1888. 

8. RosWELL STRA.W, with wife Lydia, lived in Plymouth from 1828 
until his death, about 1835. His widow, then aged 80, was living in 
Plymouth, 1850. 

I. LuCRKTI.A. m. 1812, Thomas Huae (aee). 
li. EDMA1 b. 1791. m. John Shaw. 
iii. BALLY. m. - Brown. 
iT. BJ:TS&T. m. John Huae, of Hill. 
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SULLIVAN. 

1. OwEN EUGENE SuLLIVAN, son of William and Mary Sullivan, 
b. Cork, Ireland, 1825. Came to Plymouth, 1858. He was employed 
several years by John Rogers and also by the railroad. Ho m. 1862. 
Ann Sullivan, b. in Co. Kerry, Ireland, 1841, dau. of Dennis and Ellen 
Sullivan. She came to Plymouth, 1859, and was employed previous 
to marriage in the Pemigewasset Hotel and the Profile House. He d. 
in Plymouth, JuJy 4, 1887. She d. July 20, 1904. 

I. NxLLIK, b. July 25, 1863. Rea. in Plymouth. 
ii. WILLIAM HENRY, b. MIU'Oh 12, 1866. d. Ocl 6, 18'71. 
iii. JonN CHAIIK, b. Nov. 25, 1868. Rea. Plymouth. 
iv. Josa:ru ALLEN Doooz, b . July 25, 1871. Bee. Plymouth. 

SWAIN. 

1. EBENEZER SWAIN, son of Nathan, b. Epping, Jan. 15, 1798. 
Lived in Gilmanton and in Wentworth. He was a Free Baptist 
deacon. Hem. May 29,1820, Lydia Thorne, b. Sanbornton, Nov. 29, 
1800, dau. of Abraham and Mary (Calef) Thorne. Eleven children. 

2. HENRY AUGUSTUS SWAIN, son of Ebenezer 1, b. Wentworth, Jan. 
29, 1841. m. June 27, 1878, Frances M. Smith, b. Dorchester, March 
22, 1858, dau. of Amelius Smith. She d. in Laconia, 1892. He m. 
second, Dec. 6, 1893, Hattie Amelia (Payne) Easter, b. Moulton
borough, :Feb. 17, 1861, dau. of Crosby A. Payne, and widow of J. 
Frank Ea.<Jter, of Sandwich. He lived in Plymouth about two years, 
later in Wentworth and Laconia, returning to Plymouth, 1895. A 
farmer on upper road, Baker's River. Two children named below d. 
young. Oue child of J . Frank and Hattie Amelia (Payne) Easter. 

i. Erl'u:. d. young. 
ii. FRANKIE 'MAUD. d. young. 
iii. Fr.otutNCJ: BLANco..: EASTP:R, b. Nov. 7, 1882. m. NoT. 7, 1897, 

Albert Eugene W ella. He d. Dec. 6, 1002. One child: (1) LeHa 
Amelia, b . Nov. 26, 1899, 

SWE'rr. 

1. ISAAC SWETT, son of Benjamin and Hannah (Merrill) Swett, b. 
Orange, Dec. 22, 1784. Removed to Bristol, where he d. Jan. 19, 
1873. Hem. 1817, Anna Brown, dau. of Stephen Thurston Brown 
(see). She d. June 7, 1887. Of their six children, one has res. in 
Plymouth. 
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I. SYLVISTBR SwBTT, BOn of Isaac 1 and Anna (Brown) Swett, b. 
Bristol, April 29, 1831. Enlisted August 13, 1862, Co. 0, 12th N.H. 
Infantry; wounded in the ankle severely at Gettysburg, July 2, 1863; 
transferred May 1, 1865, to V. R. C., and discharged July 7, 1865. 
He m. Emma Jaquette, who d 1863. m. second, Sept. 24, 1865, 
Mal-cia A. Smith, dau. of Benjamin H. Smith (see). He removed 
from Bristol to Plymouth, 1867. He was engaged several years 
in wood-cutting for the railroad, and subsequently he was employed 
by the Plymouth Veneer Company, res. on Pleasant Street. 

l. MYN&TT.A. J.&.K&, b. Briatol, July 23, 1860. 
ii. Gaoaoa FaAKOJS, b. Jan. 20, 1867. d. March 20, 1867. 

iiL ELa.tNOR Joa&PRIKJC, b. Feb. 20, 1868. m. Jan. 19, 1890, Walter 
Blanchard Cllilord. Res. Ashland. (1) Edna May, b. Nov. 1,, 
1890. (2) Treua Josephine, b. Jan. 7, 1~. (8) Marcia .AneJla, 
b. Feb. 18, 1897. 

fy, ANDaJ:W FaAKOI&, b. Dec. 22, 1871. Brakeman B. & M. R.R. m. 
Elizabeth (Champoux) Ranno. (See Champoux.) 

Y. ELVIRA. MAB&L, b. July 5, 187f. d. Sept. 20, 1881. 
Yl. Wuuy Snvuua, b. March 8, 1876. 

SWETT. 
1. DANIBL SwBTr, BOD of DanieL m. Rachel Loring, and lived in 

Perry, Me., and in Portsmouth. He was a mariner, and d. of ship fever 
in Boston about 1827. 

I. BBNJA.IUN SwETT, BOD of Daniel 1, b. Perry, Me., Sept. 20, 1816. 
Came to Campton, 1840. He m. Dec. 12, 184:4, Emily Jane Rogers. 
He lived in Campton, Thornton, and a few years in Plymouth. He d. 
May 7, 1887. She d. Jan. 21, 1904. 

I. SARAH ELLA, b. August 2, 1848. m. G. Frank Homan. 
ii. B&K.JA.IIIN Cua&NoJC, b. March 81, 1851. 
iU. FRANK Piuoa, b. August '.!1, 1852. 
iv. Rul'u& Rooaae, b. Sept. 17, 1858. d. Dec. 22, 1888. 
y. DANIEL BTDN&T, b. Deo. 11, 1862. 

3. DAVID R. SWETT, probably a brother of Danie1 1, b. Maine, 
1803, and wife Rebecca (a second wife), b. Massachusetts, 1818. 
Lived in Plymouth, 1848-1850. Three children, b. Maine, the young· 
est in Plymouth. 

i. Roa•aT, b. 1882. 
il. CBARU8 w., b. 1886. 
Hi. Dn:a P., b. 18U. 
ly. HKKRT C., b. 1tl49. 
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TARLTON. 
1. RICHARD TARLTON, ancestor of the New Hampshire family of 

Tarlton, came to America with Capt. John Mason about 1688. He 
was the carpenter in charge of the erection of the . Mason House at 
New Castle. To Richard Tarlton was paid the rent of the house in 
which the Council and Assembly were convened, 1694-1696. He 
left a daughter by his first marriage in England. He m. second, about 
1692, Ruth Stileman dnu. of Blia.~ and grand-dau. of Hon. Elias Stile
man. He d. 1706, leaving fonr children b. in New Castle. 

2. ELIAS TAitLTON, son of Uichnrd 1, b. August 13, 1693. Lived in 
Portsmouth, where he d. 1785. The name of his wife was Mary. 
Seven children. 

3. ELIAS TARLTON, son of Elias 1, b. 1720. Was a ship carpenter. 
He was a soldier in the French and in the Revolutionary Wars. He 
d. Dec. 2, 1811. 

4. WILLIAM TARLTON, son of Elias 8, b. Nov. 23, 1752. Was in 
Orford. 1772, and was taxed in Plymouth, 1774, 1775, 1777, and 
1778, and during this period his name appears on the special tax-lists 
for schools and other purposes. It is stated in the History of Haver
hill that he settled in Piermont in 177 4, and authority for that date is 
found in a tavern sign, lettered " William Tarlton, 177 4," but the evi
dence of his residence in Plymouth several years is unmistakable. He 
removed from Plymouth to Piermont in 1778 or 1779, and was a 
selectman of that town, a delegate in Constitutional Convention, 1791, 
a colonel of the 13th regiment, presidential elector, 1804, sheriff 
of Grafton Co., 1808-1813, executive councillor, 1808. In tho 
Revolution, he was a sergeant in Capt. Everett's company, Col. 
Redel's regiment, 1776, and a captain in CoL Bedel's regiment, Dec. 
15, 1777, to March 31, 1778, and from July 1, 1778, to July 1, 1779. 
Hem. 1779, Betsey Fisk, b. Jan. 29, 1762, who d. Nov. 4, 1791. He 
m. second, Polly Melvin, b. Chester, June 30, 1770, dau. of Benjamin 
and Mehitable (Bradley) Melvin. He d. March 19, 1819. She d. in 
Concord, June 7, 1826. Six children by the first · and nine by the 
second marriage, b. in Piermont. 

L WILLIAH, b. Oct. 22, 1780. m. March 5, 1800, Abigail Ladd, b. 
Dec. 8, 1778, dau. of Dea. James aod Hannah (Locke) Ladd, 
of Haverhill, and Piermont. He d. abont 1818. No children. 

iL AMoe, b. March 14, 1788. m. Feb. 18, 1806, Theodora Ladd, b. 
Deo. 19, 1782, dau. of Deaoou James and Hannah (Look:e) Ladd. 
He was a farmer of Warren, repreeentati"Ye aod toWD oflicer. In · 
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1819 he retomed to Piermont., where be d. Deo. 1, 1864. She d. 
April 10, 1876. Seven children. 

UL BaTSJ:Y, b. May 8, 1786. m. Amoe Towne, of Bath, where abe d. 
· Auguat 1, 1836. 

iv. JoeJAu, b. Aupat 21, 1787. Removed to DaJton, Ohio, where be 
d. Dec. 11, 1820. 

v. MART, b. Nov. 17, 1789. m. Loammi Davidson, b. 1790, eon of 
Francia and Janet (Ayers) Davidson, of Hudson. He wu 
admiUed to the bar of Grafton Co., 1817, and practised in 
Wentworth two yean. He d. May 11, 1819. She d. Feb. 231 

1819. He probably d. in Windham. 
vi. Cuoun, b. 1791. d. Nov. 4, 1791. 

vii. ANN, b. Oct. 29, 1793. m. 1816, John Goldthwaite, and removed to 
Montgomery, Ala. He was aauC08111ful merchant. She d. 1848. 

viii. JoaN, b. Nov. 25, 1796. Was a silversmith, removing to Chillicothe, 
Ohio. He was a oolonel, aheriff, and United States Marshal. He 
went South u a marabrJ, and while returning d. of yellow fever, 
Sept. 9, 1839. Hem. Mrs. Rosanna Sherer, who d. Sept. 18,1881. 

b:. SAIIU&L BaADL&T, b. August 13, 1707. d. 1818. 
x. Gaoaoa WA&BIMOTOM, b. Feb. 12, 1800. Was a merchant in Mont

gomerj, Ala., where be m. 1887, llargaret Brack. Later be was a 
cotton broker in Mobile, Ala., where be d. May 16, 1874. She d. 
Dec. 10, 1879. Eight children. 

xi. TaOIIAI JnuaeoM, b. April 17, 1802. Wu a merchant and 
planter, living at Washington, Ala. He m. Ellen Whiting. 

xii. ALB&RT G., b. May 1, 1804. Was in busine11 in St. Albana, Vt., 
and in Plattsburg, N.Y. In 1839 be removed to IJenton, Ala., 
where he d. Feb. 9, 1867. lie m. 1829 Mary T. Simmoue. 

xiii. BaN.JAIIIN FRANKLIN, b. March 4, 1800. Was a planter in Waab
ington, Ala. He m. Mary Cox, and d. in Mobile, Ala., June SO, 
1848. 

xiv. JAKES MoKaoa, b. August 11, 1809. m. August 20, 1884, Sarah 
Walker Fiak, b. Sept. 20, 1814, dau. of Francia N. and Polly 
(Walker) Fisk, of Conoord. He wu a commiaaion merchant 
in Montgomery, Ala. In 1853 be was appointed United States 
Conaul at Melbourne, Auatralia, where he remained until1858 or 
1869. He d. Waahington, D. C., Dec. 23, 1880. She d. Feb. 28, 
1882. No children. 

xv. JAN&, b. Sept. 29, 1811. m. Silas Amea, M.D., and res. in Mont
gomery, Ala. She d. Oct. 6, 1854. Six children. 

TAYLOR. 

1. EDWARD TAYLOR. m. in Hollis, Nov. 14,1771, Mary Worcester, 
of Hollis. He removed to Plymouth after his marriage and before the 
following April He d. in Plymouth, 1777. His widow m. second, 
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Jan. 31, 1780, Enoch Page, Esq., of Wentworth. There was another, 
Edward Taylor, of Campton, a soldier in the Continental Army. 
Four children of Edward and Mary (Worcest-er) Taylor were b. in 
Plymouth. 

i. MoLLY, b • .August 28, 1712. m. Jarahmael Cummings (eee). 
ii. PATJBNCB, b. March 3, 1778. 

iii. EDWARD, b. Nov. 11, 171o. 
iv. J~:ssx, b. Nov. 21, 1777. m.1802, Lydia Clifford, and removed from 

· town. They had children: .Mary, Joeeph, Biram, .Ann Lydia, and 
Eliza. 

TAYLOR. 

1. JoBL TAYLOR, son of Edward and Mary Taylor, b. Hollis, 
August 23, 1752. Came to Plymouth, 1776. He served twelve 
days in Capt. Willoughby's company, Ticonderoga alarm, 1777, 
and the same year he was sergeant in Capt. Elliot's company, 
Col. Hobart's regiment, Bennington service from July 21 to Sept. 26. 
He m. in Plymouth, April 9, 1778, Sarah (Hobart) Lovejoy, widow o£ 
Phineas Lovejoy (sec). He was taxed unti11793. 

TAYLOR. 
1. GEORGE R. TAYLOR, b. 1812. With wife Dorothy removed to 

Plymouth, 1844, and remained in this town until his death in 1856-
They had at least one child. 

i. LuoT. m. Proctor Harria. 

TENNEY. 
1. THOMAS TENNBY. Was one of the colony of English emigrants 

who settled Rowley, Mass. His wife Ann d. 1657. Buried Sept. 26, 
1677. He m. second, Feb. 24, 1657/8, Elizabeth Parrat, widow o£ 
Francis Parrat. He d. in Bradford, Feb. 20,1699/1700. He was a 
brother of Dea. William Tenney. 

2. DANIEL TENNBY, youngest son of Thomas t, b. Rowley, July 16, 
1653. m. July 21, 1680, Elizabeth Stickney, dau. of Lieut. Samuel 
Stickney. She d. June 12, 1694. He m. second, 1695, Mary Hardy, 
and third, 1712, Elizabeth Woodman. He lived in Bradford and in 
Rowley. 

3. WILLIAM TENNEY, eon of Daniel 1 and Mary Tenney, b. Oct. 23, 
1698. m. 1720 (published Sept. 3), Mehitable Pearson, b. May 18, 
1695, dau. of Benjamin and Hannah (Thul'8ton) Peal'Bon, of Newbury. 
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He lived in Byfield Parish. which included a part of Rowley and a part 
of Newbury. She d. March 1, 177 4. He d. Sept. 29, 1784. 

'- WILLIAM TBHHBY, son of William 1, b. in Rowley (Byfield Parish), 
Mass., July 19, 1723. m. Nov. 7, 1744, Ann Jewett, b. July 19,1723, 
dau. of Dea. Daniel and Elizabeth (Hopkinson) Jewett, and a sister of 
the wife of Gideon George (see). They were born the same day. They 
settled in Hollis, where he d. March 22, 1783. His widow d. July 1, 
1794. 

I. BBHJAKIH TBHHBY, eldest son of William •, b. Hollis, Oct. 28, 
1746. m. Jan. 28, 1772, Ruth Blanchard, and removed about 1775 to 
Temple, where he was a useful townsman, and d. Sept. 2, 1790. She 
m. second, May 28, 1795, Darius Hudson, of Pepperell, Mass. She d. 
April 11, 1831. 

8. BKHJAMIH TBHHBY, son of Benjamin 6, b. Tempi~ August 23, 
1781, m. June 14, 1803, Betsey Taylor, b. Hollis, Jan. 28, 1782, dau. 
of Jacob and Betsey (Boynton) Taylor, of Hollis, and later of Groton. 
He settled in Groton. Was a carpenter and joiner. Deacon. He d. 
Sept. 12, 1871. She d. Oct. 3, 1852. They had eleven children. 

i. JAOOB TAYLOR, b. Jan. 20, 18M. Waa a mu&e. Educated at the 
Hartford A.aylum. Killed by a puaiug train on the Boeton & 
Woroeater R.R., Jan. 18, 1836. 

ii. HIBAM, b. July 20, 1805. Wu a merchant in Newark, Ohio. He 
m. Sept. 9, 1840, Caroline Knowles. He d. Oct. 0, 1876. 

m. BBN.J4MIIil' JII:WICTT, b. June 6, 1807. Waa a carpenter. Removed 
to Richland Centre, Wia. m. Jan. 25, 1882, Anne McClure. m. 
eeoond, May17, 1847, Abby Daggett, b. Troy, Augual 7, 1822, 
dau. of Levi and Abigail(Butler) Daggett. He d. March 17, 1868. 

IY • . JoaN, b. July IS, 1800. m. Oct. 15, 1882, Philana Willoughby. 
He waa a carpenter in Granbille, Maaa. d. Dec. 2, 1854. 

y, LucY, b. Augnat 24:, 1811. m. Dec. 1, 1880, Luther Hardy. A 
farmer of Groton. She d. Anguat 20, 1871. 

n. LEONARD, b. August IS, 1814:. Dartmouth College, 1840. Ando'Nr 
Theological Seminary, 184:4:. Ordained junior paator Congrega
tional Church, Jaffrey Centre, April 19, 184:5. The venerable 
Rev. Laban Ainsworth waa eenior paator, bu~ preven&ed. by age 
from active minis~ration. His labon were suoceuful, and he wu 
greatly beloved. Subeeqoenlly, he wu paator at Thetford, Vt., 
and Barre, Vt. Repreaentatin from Thetford, 1866. He retired, 
and res. in Watertown, Masa. He d. July IS, 1903. Hem. June 
26, 1845, Malvina Balter, dau. of CoL Abel Baker, of Lebanoo. 
She d. July81, 1901. Two aou are graduates of Darimou~ 

Tii. BaT&&Y CLAJUUA, b. June 20, 1816. A mu&e. She d. nnm., Feb. 
4, 1885. 
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viii. WILLI.AH R., b. Dec. 20, 1818. d. August 4:, 1821. 
a. GII:ORG&, b. Feb. 12, 1821. Dartmouth College, 184:7. A ·Jawyer. 

He practised in Briatol, 1851-1859; Conoord, 1869-1862, and sub· 
sequeu~ly in Hartford, V\. He m. June 23, 1852, L. Malrina 
Bi11ell, of Hanover. He d. April10, 1881. She d. June 19, 1878. 

x. JoN .AS BoYNToN, b. May 1, 1828. Waa a physician in Wayneerille, 
Ill., where he d. March 16, 1869. 

7. xi. DAVID MoRRILL, b. NoY. 8, 1825. 

7. DAVID MoRRILL TENNEY, son of Benjamin e, b. Nov. 3, 1825. 
Was a farmer on the paternal homestead in Groton unti11886, when 
he removed to Plymouth. He was a selectman and school committee 
of Groton many years, and a representative, 1867 and 1868. He bas 
been the efficient secretary and active in the management of the 
Grnfton Co. Fair Association, and interested in all laudable meas
ures for ti.Je public good. Hem. June 19, 1872, Anna Maria French, 
a graduate, Meriden, 1857, b. Boscawen, May 2, 1839, dau. of Francis 
S. and A~nath (Sawyer) French. Mrs. French, the aged mother, has 
a home with her daughter, Mrs. Tenney. 

8. JonN l'BNNEY, b. July 9, 1767. m. Dec. 31, 1795, Lucinda 
Eaton. Removed from Connecticut to Hanover, where he d. April 
17, 1847. He was a descendant of Thomas 1 Tenney. The genera
tions being John 8, b. July 9, 1767, John 11, b. Sept. 2, 1729, Joseph •, 
b. March 16, 1699, Samuels, b. Nov. 17, 1667, John 1, b. Dec. 14, 1640, 
Thomas 1• 

9. JOHN TENNEY, son of John 8, b. Hanover, July 30, 1801. m. Dec. 
31, 1823, Tryphena Dow. He d. Hanover, Dec. 23, 1888. 

10. LBMUEL Dow TENNEY, son of John °, b. Hanover, March 28, 
1836. m. May 23, 1860, Cornelia W. Everett, dau. of William 
Everett. He was a farmer in Hanover until 1898, when be removed 
to Colebrook, living with his dau., Mrs. Currier. 

i. AMN.A M., b. Dec. 11, 1865. m. Augus~ 81, 1898, George D. Bates, 
of Athol, Maaa. 

li. EMMA CORNEJ.IA, b. Jnne 2, 1871. 8~ Normal School, 1892. m. 
Jan. 1, 1895, Dean B. Currier (see). 

THIBODEAU. 
1. SOLON A. THIBODEAU, son of Zoel and Nora (Brooks) Thibodeau, 

b. Sandfall, P. Q., Oct. 8, 1857. m. Nov. 1, 1875, Eva Grace Baoon, 
b. Stanstead, P. Q., Sept. 2, 1859, dan. of Levi and Betsey Bliss 
(Mosher) Bacon. He is a brickmaker, removing to Plymouth, 1881, 
and is now a section hand, B. & M. R.R. 
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i. MATTia lfA.aaL, b. Jan. 18, 1817. m. 1898, Allred 8L Peter, aDd 
lived in Plymouth until1896, when be removed to Rumney. (1) 
Edna Hazel, b. Plymon,h, July 6,1896. 

ii. 8ADI& Aucs, b. Feb. 18, 1882. m. Charles E. Chandler (aee). 
iii. JoeunUf& EvA, b. Augue' 7, 1888. m. July 2, 1904, Jamea F. 

Peavey, b. 1880, aon of Jamee and Mary (Bonner) Peavey, of 
Ashland. 

lv. CaAaLU Sor.ox, b. Nov. 28, 18M. 
v. FLOB&NOII: EDKA, b. April 20, 1891. 

THOMPSON. 
1. THoMAS TBOHPSON, b. near Alnwick, Notthumberland Co., 

England, Oct. 2, 1742. He was in Boston, 1760, and subsequently 
was a tobacco merchant in Newburyport, Mass. Hem. Isabella White, 
b. Glasgow, Scotland, May 16, 1743. She d. Newburyport, Auguat29, 
1791. Hem. second, Nov. 20, 1792, Sarah (Waite) Wood, b. May 1, 
1749, dau. of Samuel and Rebecca (Sweetzer) Waite, and widow of 
Benjamin Wood, of Charlestown, Mass. He d. Newburyport, March 
7, 1808. One child b. in Boston and six in Newburyport. 

I. THOMAS W THOMPSON, son of Thomas 1, b. Boston, Mass., March 
15, 1766. Harvard University, 1786. In Ilarvurd Catalogue he is 
called Thomas W eaton Thompson, and in Dearborn's " Salisbury'' the 
name is Thomas White Thompson. Both are incorrect. His parents 
gave him the name of Thomas. The W is a silent term adopted to 
distinguish his name from that of his father. It stands for no word 
or name. He was a tutor at Harvard a short time and served on the 
staff of Gen. Lincoln at the time of Shays's Uebellion. He studied law 
in the office of Theophilus Parsons, of Newburyport, was admitted to 
the bar, 1791, and the same year opened an office in Salisbury, re
moving to Concord, 1810. He was postmaster of Salisbury, 1798 to 
1803; trustee of Dartmouth College, 1801-1821; representative in 
the State legislature, 1807, 1808; representative in Congress, 1805-
1807; State treasurer, 1809-1811 ; representative from Concord in 
State legislature and speaker of the house, 1813 and 1814; United 
States Senator, to fill unexpired term of Nicholas Gilman, deceased, 
from June 24,1814, to March 4,1817. "Mr. Thompson was a states
man of refined manners, superior scholarship, an elegant speaker, a 
learned lawyer, and a Christian gentleman." To which Dr. Bouton has 
added: "An accomplished gentleman, distinguished for the dignity and 
urbanity or his manners, for integrity and piety." He m. Dec. 25, 
1796, Elizabeth C. Porter, b. Haverhill, June 21, 1775, dau. of CoL 
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Asa and Mehito.ble (Crocker) Porter. He d. Oct. 1, 1821. His widow 
(l at Plymouth, Sept. 2, 1834. Five children. 

8. 

i. LuciA KINSMAN, b. May 6, 1708. m. ReY. Thomas J. Murdock, b. 

ii. 
iii. 
iv. 

.,, 

Norwich, Vt., Nov. Z1 1 1700. Dartmouth College, 1812; .Andover 
Theological Seminary, 1818. Pastor, Canterbury, [Conn. He d. 
Dec. 15, 1826. Their dau. Lucia m. July 20, 1848, Edward R. 
Olcott, b. August 9, 1805, son of .MiJls Olcott, Dar&mouth College, 
1825. Lawyer, Haverhill, aud New Orleans, La. He d. Ellicott 
City, Md., Sept. 2, 1869. 

CAROLINE, b. Jan. 8, 1801. d. JRn. 19, 1801. 
WILLIAM CooMus, b. Marcil 17, 1802 .. 
FRANCIS, b. lc'eb. 24, 1804. Drowned in Merrimack River, June 22, 

1814. 
CnARLP:S EDWARD, b. June 19, 1807. Dartmouth College, 1828 • 

He read law with his brother at Plymouth. His study was inter
rupted by three yeal'll in South America and a brief residence in 
Mobile, Ala. He was admitted to the bar, 1838. He practised 
his profession in Haverhill, 1888-1854, when he removed to Chicago, 
Ill. He m. 1\lay 20, 1835, Mary Oloo&t, dau. of Hon. Milia and 
Sarah (Porter) Olcott. Their mothel'll were siatera, lie d. 1888. 
Four children. 

3. WILLIA.l\1 Coo~ms THOMPSON, son of Ron. Thomas wt, b. Salis
bury, March 17, 1802. Dartmouth College, 1820. He was a lawyer 
of character and marked ability, and practised bis profe88ion in Ply
mouth with unusual success from 1828 to 1852. He was a trustee of 
Holmes l)lymouth Academy. (See biography in Vol. I.) He m. Oct. 
15, 1828, Martha Higginson Leverett, b. Windsor, Vt., dau. of John 
Leverett (see). She d. April 30,1846. Hem. second, June 21,18-, 
Susan B. Nelson, dau. of John and Susan (Brewster) Nelson, of 
Haverhill. He removed from Plymouth to Worcester, Mass., 1852, 
where he d. April 27, 1877. His widow d. July 3, 1900. Four 
children of William C. and Martha Thompson. 

i. WILLIAM CnARJ.Jts, b. Sep&. 25, 1832. Dartmouth College, ·1853. 
llarvard Law School, 1856. AdmiUed to the bar at Worceater, 
MRII8., 1856. He waa in auccesaful prnctice in St. Paul, Minn., 1856-
1862. On acconnt of failing health he went to New Providence, 
N3111au i and was United States Vice Consul from 1802 until the 
close or tho war, 1865. Ilia he:\lth baa not permitted him to resume 
the practice of his chosen profes~~ion, and he baa lived a reUred life 
in W oroester, Some"ille, and, since 1879, in Pepperell, Maaa. 

4. ii. JonN LKVKRP:TT, b. I<'eb. 2, 1885. 
iii. 'l'noa~As W,b. Auguat81,1887. DartmouU1College,1869; AndoYer 

Theological Seminary, 1866. Previoua to graduation at Andover, 
VOL, IJ.-43 
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he wu in China and Japan nearly three years. Under the auapicee 
of the A. B. C. F. AI. he again went to China, 1868, aa a million· 
ary. With the exception of a few months in Pekin, be waa Ita· 
tioncd at Kalyan, on the great wall. llie principal mission waa 
touring into the interior with native helpers, preaching and die
tributing boob. After aeven yeara of devoted aenice be returned 
to bia native land, and since 1875 baa res. in Worcester, Maaa. lie 
ia not married. 

lY. MARTilA LavaBaTT, b. Sept. S, 1840. d. April 20, 1846. 

t. JOHN LEVERETT THOMPSON, son of William C.1, b. Plymouth, 
Feb. 2, 1835, pursued a preparatory course of study at Meriden Acad
emy and entered Dartmouth College, 1852. He was at Dartmouth two 
years and at Williams College, junior year. A.M. Dartmouth, 1867 ; 
Williams, 1875. He entered upon the study of' lnw at Wot"CCSter, 
Mass., in the office of l!'rancis H. Dewey, senior, 1855. Grad. from 
Harvard Law School, 1858, and admitted to the bar of Worcester Co. in 
the autumn of 1858. He passed the ensuing two years in study at· 
the Universities of Berlin, Munich, and J>aris. Upon his return be 
entered, 1860, the office of Seaman, McCagg & }'uller, of Chicago, Ill. 

He enlisted, a private, April 21, 1861, in the 1st Illinois Light 
Artillery, promoted sergeant and commended for efficiency and skill in 
drilling his men. The term of enlistment was short, and upon his 
discharge he was a guest for a few weeks of his uncle William Lev
erett in Plymouth. At this time New Hampshire was raising four 
companies of cavalry which subsequently were consolidtlted with eight 
companies raised in Rhode Island and known as the 1st Rhode Islaud 
Cavalry and also as the 1st New England Cavalry. Asset·ting a life
long fondness for the horse, he entered this arm of the service, and was 
commissioned by Gov. Berry a first lien tenant, Oct. 9,1861. His pl'O

motions were richly earned and won by gallant conduct nnd valiant 
service. He was commissioned a captain, Dec. 9, 1861, umjor, July 
3, 1862, and lieutenant colonel, July 11, 1862. In the spring of 1864, 
New Hampshire recalled the battalion from the regiment and bcgnu 

. the organization of eight new companies of New Hampshire men, 
under the name of the 1st New Hampshire Cavalry. Lt. Col Thomp
son was commissioned by Gov. Gilmore, colonel of this regiment, 
March 17, 1864. It is history, if not a matter of record, that he ac
cepted this commission on the expressed condition that Gov. Gilmore 
would not select the officers of the eight new companies without his 
approval. This agreement was honored by the governor. " For dis-
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tinguished and meritorious service" and on the recommendation of 
Gen. Sheridan he was breveted brigadier-general, March 13, 1865. 
He was mustet·ed out at the close of the war, July 15, 1865. For a 
generous tribute to a gallant officer and brave man, see an appre
ciative sketch by Senator Blair in Vol. III., Proceedings Grafton and 
Coos Bar Association. 

Declining a commission in the regular army, Gen. Thompson re
turned to Chicago, and in the spring of 1866 formed a partnership 
with Norman Williams, a native of Woodstock, Vt., and a classmate 
at Meriden. Gen. Thompson wns a learned lawyer and au able advo
cate. In court his energy nnd vigilance made him a formidable 
adversary, and in the heated conflicts of his profession the coolness ahd 
self-command of the lawyer were as conspicuous as the constant 
energy and heroism of the soldier. 

He was an aldennan of Chicago, 1876 to 1878, and a leading mem
ber and two years the president of the Citizens' Association. Many 
years he was a member of the Union League of Chicago, and was elected 
}lresident of this patriotic organi1.atiou one week before his death ; and 
the same month he was elected president of the Dartmouth Alumni 
A!Jsociation; of Chicago. He d. Jan. 31, 1888. 

He m. at Concord, Sept. 5, 1866, Laura Chandler, b. Peacham, Vt., 
dau. of Samuel A. and Susan (Emerson) Chandler. She d. Nov. 24, 
1889. Two children. 

i. LEVERETT, b. Nov. 11, 1869. 
ii. SusAN, b. Jan. 26, 1874. 

THORNTON. 

1. JA)lES THORNTON, b. near Londondeny, Ireland, 1685, was tho 
emigrant ancestor of a family distinguished in the annals of New 
Hnmpshiri.'H He came to America 1718, and it is believed that he 
was included in the twenty families who spent the following winter 
in a ship at Falmouth, Me. In the spring of 1719 he settled in 
Wiscasset, Me., and a very few years later he removed to Worcester, 
Mass. The story of the fortunes of the Scotch-Irish Presbyterians in 
Worcester from about 1720 to 17 40 is an interesting chapter of the 
early history of that' town. They were driven from Worcester. They 
did not leave in a body, but colonies and families, about 17 40, removed 
to towns in Massachusetts and New Hampshire where they were 
assured of a more friendly reception. James Thornton organized a 
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colony of thirty-four families, and in their behalf he and Robert 
Peebles purchased of Col John Stoddard, of Northampton, Jan. 
21, 1739, a tract of land for a township ft'Om the tenitory known as 
"Equivalent Lands... or this purchase James Thornton owned 
fourteen-sixtieths and Robert Peebles, five-sixtieths. The settlement 
was called the "Lisburne Propriety," or" New Lisburne," and was 
established as the town of Pelham, Mass., Jan. 15, 1743. While he 
remained in Pelham, James Thornton wo.s the foremost and most 
conspicuous man in the affairs of the settlement. In 17 43 the people 
of Pelham extended a call to Rev. Robert Abercrombie, and he was 
ordained the following year. Against these proceedings, James 
Thornton entered a formal protest in writing, and it is possible that 
his removal from Pelham may have been a sequence of these pro
c.eedin~. He removed, 17 48, to Londonderry, where his son Matthew 
had been living several years. He d. in Londonderry, Nov. 7, 1754, 
in his seventieth year. 

The traditions of the family, that the wife of James Thornton and 
the mother of his children was Elizabeth J eukins, are ancient and 
well established. In the sale of laud in Worcester, Feb. 14, 1740, a 
wife. Ketiran joins in the conveyance, which suggests a second wife. 
Reference is made to histories of Worcester, Mass., Pelham, Mass., 
and to a scholarly sketch of " Matthew Thornton, A Patriot of the 
American Revolution," by Charles Thornton Adams, Esq., of New 
York, 1903, 62 pp. Of the family of James Thornton, a record is 
'round of eight children. The order of age is not known. 

i. J.&Ku. Lived In Wiscasaet, Me., and probably in Bath. In 1783 
be wae deoeaaed, and hia widow Suaaunah adminiatered on the 
estate. lie had eons John, William, Joshua, and James, the 
laet three being minora above 14 years of age. 

ii. ANDREW. Waa one of the grantees of Tboruton. 
'2. iii. Wn.LJAK. 

iv. MATTUEW, b. 1714. A physician of Londonderry, and a statesman 
of New Hampshire; a signer of the DeclaraUon of Independence, 
and an honored actor in the annala of the State • 

.,., 8AKUKL. Wae rea. in Pelham, Maa., 1746. 
vi. liA•N.&B, b. 1724. m. William Wallace, b. Feb. G, 1726/6, eon of 

John and Annis (Barnet) Wallace, of Londonderry. Jle d. Nov. 
16, 1806. She d. August 17, 1814. Among Uleir aenu children 
wae Catherine, whom. James Cox, of Holdernesa. 

vii. E8TB&R. m. in Pelham, Mua., Dec. f, 17f6, James Ferguaon. 
viii. AoNu. m. James D. Waeeon. 
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2. WILLIAM TuoRNTON, son of James 1, was one of the proprietors 
of Pelham, MI\SS., where he lived from 1740 to 1744. He WRS 

assistant to the committee to survey and allot the township. He 
removed 1744 to lands now in Palmer, M888., and in 1748 or 1749 
he became the first settler of Dublin. The town with other settle
ments in the vicinity was abandoned from fear of Indian incursions, 
and he removed to Schenectady, N.Y. He returned to New Hamp
shire in 1773, and wns in Londonderry about one year, when he 
settled in Thornton. lie hnd sons William and Matthew, and other 
children apparently born 1735 to 1750, and Eleanor, Abraham, 
Catherine, and Sarah, born probably after 1773. It is certain·that he 
was twice mnrried, but n. record is not available. He d. 1791, and 
his widow Eleanor m. Sept. 22, 1798, Benjamin Stevens. His son 
Matthew m. Mary Crawford, and lived several years in Thornton. 
He \vas a. lieutenant and later a captain in 1775 and 1776, but 
became an alleged Tory, nod removed to New Brunswick. 

3. WILLIAM TIIORN'fON, son of William 1, b. 1745. Lived in 
Thornton, and was a prominent citizen and a town officer. He m. 
Dorothy llaglcy, b. Candia, Nov. 10, 1760, dan. of Jonathan Dagley. 
He d. Oct. 26, 1814. She m. second, 1819, Stephen Bartlett, of 
Plymouth (see). Seven children. 

4. i. WILLIAM, b. Jan. 18, 1784. 
ii. JonN, b. June 25, 1786. 
iii. PoLLY, b. April 18, 1788. unm. d. May 81, 1821. 
iv. MATTnzw, b. Feb. 8, 1791. 
v. NATUAN, b. Sept. 80, l7D<l. 
vi. HANNAH, b. March zr, 1797. 
'rii. JAMU, b. AprilS, 1799. 

4. WILLIAM THORNTON, son of William 8, b. Thornton, Jan. 13, 
1784. m. Oct. 9, 1805, Mary Bagley, b. 1787, dau. of Winthrop 
Bagley. She d. Sept. 19, 1822, aged 35. He m. second, :May 19, 
1823, Harriet Elliot, b. 1798, dau. of Samuel Elliot. He was a town 
officer and representative, and for many years a justice of the peace. 
He d. Dec. 22, 1854. Eight children by first and nine by second 
marriage. 

5. WILLIAM THORNTON, son of William 4, b. Tborvton, August 16, 
1832, O\Vned the paternal estate and lived in Thornton until 1867, 
when he removed to Campton, where he bum a house called "Maple
wood," for the entertainment of summer guests. He removed to 
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Plymouth in the autumn of 1876, and lived in tl1is town eigllt years, 
when he removed to Somerville, Mo.ss., and there engaged in the 
wholesale trade in wood. He d. in Somerville, August 4, 1895. llo 
m. Sept. 27, 1859, Emma E. Keniston, b. 1839, dau. of Geo11,'8 
Washington Keniston (see). She d. Dec. 23, 1866. He m. second, 
April 23, 1868, Susan Frances Littlefield, dan. of James and Fannie 
(Blair) Littlefield, who res. in Somerville, Mass. Two children 
of William and Emma E. (Keniston) Thornton. 

i. WILLIAM ELII&R, b. Sept. 24, 1868. d. Deo. 21, 1866. 
iL G~:oao& K&NJBTON, b. Jan. 22, 1866. Lived in Plymouth, 1876-1884. 

He waa an efllcient road master of a division of the Bolton & 
Maine ayatem, rea. at Woodaville until 1008, and ia now 
master of Eaal.eau Division, rea. at Salem, Maaa. He m. 
May H, 1889, Sarah A. Herron, b. Vanceboro, J.le., Oct. 14, 
1866. She d. May 21, 1895. He m. aeoond, Deo. 12, 1897, 
Florenoe C. Haskell, b. Nov. 14, 1876, of Concord, Mua. 

THORNTON. 

1. JosHUA THORNTON, son of Joshua, was b. in Mendon, Mass., 
· Nov. 1, 1763. In his boyhood he lived in Uxbridge, Mass. There 
is not a record of this family in that town, and I have fo.iled to secure 
information of his parents. The descendants of Rev. Thomas Thornton 
of Yarmouth, who d. in Boston, Feb. 15,1700, aged 93, were quite 
numerous in Massachusetts, and among them Joshua is a familiar 
name. When a boy of less than twelve yeal's, Joshua Thornton en
listed in April or May, 1775, for the term of eight months. He was 
a fifer and served in Capt. Wyman's company, Col. Patterson's regi
ment, in the siege of Boston. In Dec., 1775, or Jan., 1776, in company 
with the Penniman family, he removed from Uxbridge to Moulton
bora, and in 1777 enlisted into tbe Continental service under Lieut. 
Adna Penniman, in Capt. Gray's company, Col. Scammell's regiment. 
In this service he was a firer. (See the story of his service in Vol. 1.) 
He was fife major, and was discharged in 1780. At the time of his 
discharge, the Penniman family, with whom he bad a home, had 
removed from Moultonboro' to Plymouth, and he lived in this town 
from 1780 to 1805. He taught several terms of school, was a farmer, 
and for several years he owned an interest in the Blodgett grist-mill. 
His home was near the residence of Charles H. Fletcher. He was a 
man of forceful character and of more than average ability. He was 
a selectman, 1790, 1797, 1798, 1800-1804, and representative, 
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1802-1804. He removed, 1805, to Lyman, and was there a justice 
of the peace and representative. He m. in Plymouth, Nov. 24, 1790, 
Hannah Nevins, dan. of William Nevins (see). She d. in Lyman, 
Oct. 2, 1828. He m. second, Feb. 1, 1830, Sarah Converse, b. 1794, 
dan. of Joel and Betsey (Bixby) Converse, of Lyme. He d. July 27, 
1843. . 

i. AnNA. m. Betsey Moulton, dan. of Jonathan Moulton. He waa a 
farmer of Lyman, where be d. Oct. 18, 18!2. She d. Deo. 17, 
1885. Six children. 

jj, Por.LY. m. Nov. 28, 1816,Beujamio Clark, who d. in Landaff, Feb. 
26, 1858. Eleven children. 

iii. STF.LJ.A. m. Pliny Bartlett, a farmer of Lyman. He d. Nov. 25, 
1883. She d. Sept. U, 1870. No children. 

iv. WrLLrA!Ir. m. Sept. 1, 1836, Betsey Bishop. He d. in Lyman, April 
21, 18i2. She d. May 10, 1858. Three children. 

THURLOW. 

1. RicHARD THURLOW and wife Jane were among the early 
settlers in Ro\vlcy, Mass. They remo\'ed from Rowley to Newbury, 
Mnss., 1651. They had sons Thomns an<l Richard. The name was 
early written, Thorla, Thorlo, and later generations, with few exceptions, 
write the name Thurlow. 

2. THOMAS THURLOW, son of Richard 1, b. 1632. m. 1670, Judith 
March, b. Jan. 3, 1653, dau. of Hugh March, of Newbury. He d. 
June 23, 1713. 

3. GEORGE THURLOW, son of Thomas 2, b. March 12, 1671. d. Jan. 
17, 1714. His wife was Mary. 

4. GEORGE THURLOW, son of George 8, b. June 5, 1704. m. Mny 
25, 1726, Elizabeth Hale, b. April9, 1705, dau. of Joseph and Mnry 
(Moody) Hale, of Newbury. 

15. MosES THURLOW, son of George' and Elizabeth (Hale) Thurlow, 
b. July 12, 1735. m. August 5, 1756, Sarah Jewett, dau. of Samuel 
and Jemima (Chute) Jewett. He lived in the part of Rowley, Mass., 
included in Byfield Parish. Four of his five children were baptized 
at the l3yfield church. In 1765 he removed from Rowley to Fitchburg, 
Mass., where his fifth child was born, and llis name is frequently met 
in the records of the latter town. He was surveyor of highways, 1766, 
and Sept. 19, 1768, l1e was chosen one of a committee to provide 
schoolma,.~ters null places convenient to keep the schools, and Nov. 1, 
1771, he was chosen one of a committee "to make a plan of the pew 
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ground in the galleries" of the new church edifice. He was in Ply
mouth early in 1782, and here lived until he died. He lived on the 
hill road to Lower Intervale, and was an intelligent, respected mnn. 

l. Euz.ABKTD1 b. August 11, 1767. m. Ebenezer Clough, who d. May 
19, 1781. m. aeooud, in Plymouth, Nov. 25, 1786, Jonathau Bur
bank, son of Gerahom Bw·bank, of Campton. 

il. BARAB, b. Sept. 4, 1760. 
Ui. Moeu, b. Oot. 1, 1768. d. Fitchb11rg, MUll., April 17, 1768. 
iv. PoLLY, b. April16, 1765. m. l1aa0 Ward (see). 
T. Moue, b. Fitchburg, Mase. Deo. 6, 1769. d. in Londonderry, Nov. 

15,1788. 

THURSTON. 

1. DAVID THURSTON, son of Abner and Martha (Piper) Thurston, 
b. Exeter, July 31, 1775. m. Snlly Eaton, b. April26, 1774, dau. of 
li;benezer and Phebe (Sargent) Eaton, of Candia. He lived in Bridge
water and Hill. 

I. ABA THURSTON, son of David t, b. Bridgewater, Dec. 17, 1800. 
He came to Plymouth, 1839, and bad a store in a building later occu
pied by Cyrus Keniston, near the Tyler House. In 1843 he removed 
to Warren, where he waa postmaster, and conducted a cooper sbop. 
He removed from Warren to Lyme, about 1850, and tl1ere was a mer
chant, a representative, 1863 and 1864, and several years a town clerk. 
He d. May 28,1877. Hem. July 22, 1840, Eliza Woodward Hnrt
well, b. Rumney, March 6, 1810, dau. of John and Louisa (Kimball) 
Hartwell, of Rumney and Haverhill. Tbree children b. in Warren. 

l. ELLEN ELIZA, b. J11ly 27, 184~. d. August 12, 1845. 
ii. CnARLKS E., b. August 81, 1847. m. Sept. 27, 1878, Minnie Ella 

Knox, b. Pembroke, August 27, 1850, dau. of Crosby and Abbie 
(Carr) Knox. He was a merchant of Concord, and of the fum 
Tbllraton & Emmons. 

iii. ELLEN Lou1u., b. Jan. 26, 1849. m. Nov. 8, 1874, Leander D. 
Warren, of Lyme. 

TILTON. 

1. JOHN TILTON, son of Sherburn aud Huldab (Prescott) Tilton, of 
Sandown, Bristol, and Wheelock, Vt., b. Sandown, Sept. 24, 1761, 
lived in Plymouth, 1809, 1810, and 1824-1833. He m. Jane <AI.ss, 
dau. of Jacob Caas. He d. Alexandria, Sept. 2, 1853. 
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f. Jonx. Uved In Plymouth until 1883. 
ii. H~~:nv, b. Nov. 18, 1788. m. Elizabeth Buck. Lived in Plymouth 

until1888. 
iii. BKNJAMIK. Lived in Plymouth until 1886. 
iv. PuTNAH. unm. d. about 1840. 
T. DOROTHY. 

vi. HULDA&. 

TILTON. 

1. CIIARLRS LoWD TILTON, son of David Lowd 'and laura A. (Piko) 
Tilton, grnndson of Daniel and Hannah (Simpson) Tilton, b. Sanborn
ton, August 26, 1869. m. Oct. 13, 1897, Leah Sawyer, dau. of 
Elbridge G. (see). Removed to Plymouth, 1895. 

i. LAURA Ah:LI88A1 b. July 26, 1898. 
U. ALMON Mavzna, b. June 28, 1900. d. Oct. 1, 1900. 

TIMSON. 

1. JOHN Tn.tBON, son of William, b. St. Albans, England, Dec. 25, 
1843. Came to America, 1870, and to 111ymouth, 1894. He m.1893, 
J•:lln. Hudson, b. J,nucubni"'J, Vt., 1868, dnn. of George Hudson. She 
d. in l1lymouth, Oct. 11, 1894. lie m. second, April 21, 1895, Lois 
Thorn, b. Holland, Vt., June 23, 1858, dau. of Nathan and Lucy Jane 
(Chaplin) Thorn. 

f. JOIIN1 b. Ju)yll, 189{. 
U. ELLA, b. May 16, 1896. 

iii. Lots, b. March 25, 1898. 
iv. WrLLIAif, b. Jan. 22, 1901. 

TUCKER. 
1. WILLIAM JEWETT TUCKER, son of Henry and Sarah (Lester) 

Tucker, b. Griswold, Conn.,.Tuly 13, 1839. Dartmouth College,l861; 
Andover Theological Seminary, 1866; D.D., Dartmouth, 1875 ; LL.D., 
Williams, 1893; LLD., Yale, 1895. He was pastor of the Franklin 
Street Congregational Church, Manchester, 1867-1876; pastor Madison 
:Square Presbyterian Church, of New York, 1876-1880; Prof8880r of 
Homiletics, Andover Theological Seminary, 1880-1893; president of 
Dartmouth College since 1893. In childhood and youth William 
Jewett Tucker lived in Plymouth and in the home of Rev. William 
Reed Jewett, whose wife was n sister of his mother. The lad who was 
loved and is remembered in l'lymonth has successfully measured in
tellectual forces with the giants of his generation. He has never 
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failed. He early established a reputation as a brilliant and learned 
J?re&cher, and at Andover, with the foroe.of a master, he gave new life 
and vigor to an honored institution. At Dartmouth be baa relaid the 
foundations, brought the alumni into closer relations, and raised the 
college to the standard of new and enlarged ideals. His labor in every 
field baa been a continued expression of the fruit of culture and the 
vigor and power of an active, controlling mind. He m. June 22, 
1870, Charlotte He.nry Rogers, dau. of John and (Nancy) Russell 
Rogers (see). She d. in Andover, Mass., Sept. 15, 1882. He 1n. sec
ond, June 23, 1887, Charlotte Barrell Cheever, b. Jewett City, Conn., 
March 10, 1858, dau. of Henry T. and Jane (Tyle1') Cheever. Two 
children by first and one by second marriage. 

1. ALICK Laaua, b. Jan. ZT, 1878. Smith College. m. April 17, 
1900, Frank Haigh Dixon, b. Winona, Minn., Oc'- 8, 1869. 
Ph.D. Univenity of Michigan, 1895. Profeaeor of Political 
Economy, Dartmouth College. Res. Hanover. 

il. MARGAR&T, b. August 12, 1878. m. Nelaon Pierce Brown, b. Cam
bridge, Maaa., May18, 1878. Dartmouth College, 1899. A lawyer. 
of Everett, :Uasa. 

ill. ELIZAB&TU W ABIIDURN, b. June 41 1889. 

TUCKER. 

1. MosES GRANT TucKER, son of John and Hannah (Johnson) 
Tucker, b. Hebron, Oct. 12, 1842. He removed to l>lymouth, 1858, 
and lived near Glove Hollow, removing, 1888, to Ashland. Enlisted 
April 22, 1861, for three months; the first regiment being filled he 
was discharged by order of the governor at Fort Constitution, June 10, 
1861. Enlisted Sept. 3, 1861, for three years; mustered in Co. I, 4th 
N. H. Infantry, Sept. 8,1861, and re-enlisted fo1· the wnr, ~'eb. 24, 1864. 
He wns wounded at Drury's muff', Vn., May 16, 1864, and mustered 
out as sergeant, August 23, 1865. He m. March 26, 1870, Arianna 
Eunice Glover, dau. of Stephen B. Glover (see). 

l. CoRA MAY, b. Feb. 8, 1871. m. lla1 8, 1895, Warren Badger 
Cogswell, a merchant of Ashland. 

TUFTS. 

1. JoHN SULLIVAN Turrs, son or Nathan and Hannah (Sullivan) 
Tufts, b. July 2, 1833. Was early employed several years in a store 
in Gilmanton. He came to Plymouth, 1861, and opened a dry goods 
store nearly on the site of Fox Block, which was burned. He built a 
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brick building on the same site, which also was burned. He opened 
a drug store in }'letcher's Glove Shop, and in 1880 he erected the 
Tufts building, and continued in trade in tltat building until ltis 
death. He n1. Sept. 22, 1861, Agnes Straw Wight, b. Ausust 12, 
1840, dau. of Dr. Nahum and Mary Ann (Straw) Wight. He d. 
March 26, 1888. She d. June 17, 1886. 

i. NAnuu WIGHT, b. August 6, 1862. Was a druggist in buaineas 
with hia father. He d. Nov. 4, 1888. 

ii. MARY ANN', b.l\fay 12, 1804. m. Dec. 27,1888, 'Theodore B. Knapp. 
res. Windham, Conn. 

iii. ALios MABON, b. April18, 1869. Plymouth High School, 1887. m. 
William M. Peppard (see). 

TUPPER. 

1. NATHANIEL TUPPER. Res. several years in Georgetown, Mass. 
He m.' 1770, Hannah (Choate) Pierce, bapt. Nov. 20, 1743, dau. of 
Daniel Choate, of Ipswich, Mass., and widow of Lucas Pierce. He 
removed, 1770, from Gem-getown t:n Campton. His wife d. Jan. 10, 
1810. He m. again, and removed to Thornton. One grandson and 
eleven great-grandchildren were soldiers in the Civil War. 

2. NATHANIEL TUPPER, son of Nathaniel I, b. Campton, 1786. m. 
Olive Moulton, of Ellsworth. He d. in Campton, Oct., 1857. She d. 
Mnrch 24, 1854. 

3. RoswELL TUPPER, son of Nathaniel 2, b. May 16, 1816. m. Ann 
Church, and lived a short time in East Haddam, Conn., and subse
quently in California. He was proprietor of a hotel in Eureka, Cal., 
and wa.<~ engaged in the lumber trade. Both the fatlter and one son 
served in a California regiment, and two other sons were in the army 
at the same time. 

4. WILLIAM HENRY TUPPER, lion of Roswell8, b. East Haddam, 
Conn., August 15, 1838. In the strength of early manhood he en
listed from Holderness in the 6th N. H. Infantry. A year later he 
returned to his home, wounded, lame, and disabled for life. He was 
shot in the knee at Second Bull Run, August 29, 1862, and discharged 
Dec. 31, 1862. Since 1880 lte has res. on Highland Street in Plymouth. 
He m. Oct. 17, 1858, Mary Ellen Lowd. 

J. CnAnr.v.s EDWARD, b. Nov. 8, 1859. m. Jan. 28, 1800, Nellie May 
Glover. She d. April 17, 1895. He Js a car inspector, rea. at 
Plymouth. 

ii. JENIU& LELIA, b. June 8, 1861. d. Jan. 19, 1864. 
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iii. B.ALPU Ruaro, b. August 11, 1872. m. March 27, 1891, Kate Wini· 
fred Hardy. 

iv. Jo& Hoona, b. March 18, 1874. m. Sept., 1896, Mary llcCue. 
He ia a stationary engineer. One child, b. at Nashua (1) Jennie 
Lelia, b. May, 1898. 

T. GKORGB GoRDON M&AD&, b. March 18, 1874. Twin. m. Sept. 21S, 
1894, Sadie Marion Mone, dan. of Johu Morae. He is a clerk in 
Plymouth. (1) Harold Carleton, b. April 11, 1896. (2) Lillian 
Mildred, b. May12, 1899. 

TYLER. 
1. JBHBB TYLER, son of Jesse and Mary (Berry) Tyler, b. Benton, 

Oct. 4, 1827. For several years was a carpenter, and was thus em
ployed in Peabody, Mass., in 1862., when he enlisted 1st MR88. Heavy 
Artillery, and was detailed as an artificer, and discharged Jnly 8,1864. 
After the war he lived in Piermont and Benton, and since 1885 in 
Plymouth. He m. 1852 Mary Melissa Smith, dau. of Anson A. Smith. 
She d. in Piermont, 1878. m. second, Susan L Harriman, dau. of 
James Harriman, of Benton. She d. in Plymouth, Jan. 14, 1899. m. 
third, March 7, 1901, Mary 0. (Sargent) Robie, widow of George B. 
Robie (see). H~ d. Warren, Aprill5, 1903. 

VINTON. 

1. JoHN VINTON, b. Canada. Came to Groton, Vt., 1872, and to 
Plymouth in March, 1884, and since that date he has lived at West 
P~ymouth and over the line ia;t Rumney. Hem. Mahala Brown. 

1. Joax H&MRY, b. Dec. 14, 1872. m. June 8, 1898, Florenoe Maria 
Mcintosh, daa. of Frederick Stevena and Martha Grace Mclntu&b • 
. He ie a farmer at West Plymouth. (1) Edna, b. MaylO, 1894. 
(2) Gladys, b. June 12, 1897. (8)-, b. Augost 19, 1900. 

ii. FRED CunTrs, b. May 81, 1879. 
iii. A.LBKRT H., b. Augost 98, 1880. 
lv. CBARLBS KowrN, b. April 10, 1884. 

WALBRIDGE. 
1. LBvi WALDRIDGE, b. 1796. Lived in Norwich, Vt. 
I. SCHUYLER PUTNAH WALBRIDGB, son of Levi 1, b. Norwich, Vt., 

1835. Is a farrner, of Hartford, Vt. He m. Helen Maria Hurd, b. 
Coaticook, P. Q., 1836, dau. of Jeremiah Hurd. She d. August 16, 
1886. 

3. CHABLEB EuGENE WALBRIDGE, son of Schuyler P.1, b. Norwich, 
Vt., Apri114, 1865. Has lived in Plymouth since 1886. He wa.<t a 
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carpenter and bridge builder, and employed several years by the B. & 
M. R.R. He is now of the firm of Jones & Walbridge, builders and 
contractors of stone and brick masonry. He m. Dec. 24, 1890, Emily 
Tondreau, b. Dorchester, Oct. 5, 1864, da.u. of Augustine and Hester 
(Labonta) Tondreau. She d. April 20, 1901. He m. second, May 18, 
1904, Mary Sargent, dau. of Elbridge Gerry Sargent (see). She was 
seriously injured in the accident on the Pemigewasset Valley Railroad, 
June 20, 1904. 

WALKER. 

1. TnoMAB JUI.IAN WALKER, son of William S. and Ellen (Vance) 
Walker, b. in Monroe Co., Ill., April 30, 1829. For several years was 
editor of the" Belleville Advocate." He wo.s ho.lf O\vner of an iron 
foundry and manager of an iron store. Hem . .Aprill2, 1853, Laura 
Penn, dau. of Shadrach Penn, of Louisville, Ky. 

2. THOMAS JULIAN WALKER, son of Thomas J.1, b. Belleville, Ill., 
March 12, 1856. He was a page in Congress, 1872-1874; railroad 
accounting in St. Louis, Mo., 1874-1879; one year on the staff of the 
"Journal of Commerce," and chief clerk Agricultural Division, Tenth 
United States Census, 1880-1881; clerk of United States Railroad 
Commissioners, March, 1883, to Dec., 1886. He came to Plymouth 
in Dec., 1886, and was editor and proprietor of tbe "Plymouth Rec
ord" until1894. He was one of tbe State Commission at the Chicago 
Exposition, 1891-1893, and State Bank Commissioner, 1895-1898. 
He removed to Concord, 1894, and to Littleton, 1898, where he was 
editor of the "Republic Journal" until 1901. He was one of the 
originators of the New England Summer Resort .Association and 
active in the publications of the organization. He m. Oct. 22, 1883, 
Grace Emily Amelia Parker, b. June 29, 1860, dau. of Charles and 
.Amelia (Bennett) Parker, of Lisbon; (Charles 11, Levi 7, Silas 8, Reu
ben 6, Benjamin •, John •, John 1, Thomas}) 

i. SRtRJ.JI:Y PBNN, b. Wubington, D. C., Dec. 19, 1884. 
U. ANNB MINOT, b. Liabon, Sept. 15, 1886. 

WALKER. 

1. N ATIIANIEL WALKER, son of J ohu Walker, of Reading, and later 
of Weston, Mass. m. March 8, 1731/2, Submit Brewer, b. Weston, 
July 18, 1709, dnu. of Lieut. John and Mary (Jones) B1-ewer. He . 
lived in Weston until1748, when he removed to Sturbridge, Mass. 
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l. PRIMUS WALKER, son of Nathaniell, b. Weston, Mnss., March 
25, 1738. m. Dec. 14, 1765, Susannah Hyde, of Sturbridge. He set. 
tied in Woodstock, Conn., where he d 1830. Nine children. His son, 
Walter, b. 1773, was the father of Amasa Walker, LLD., b. May 4, 
1799. 

3. PHINEAS WALKER, b. Woodstock, Coon., Sept. 27, 1768. Brown 
University, 1790. He came to Plymouth, 1794, and the same year 
was admitted to the bar ~f G1'1\fton Co. The more the subject is in
vestigated, the more clearly it is discerned that he was a learned 
lawyer, and during the early years of his career be tried many cases 
in the courts. He was judge of probate, 1823-1831. He was re
moved by legislative address. He removed, 1835, to Newport, Me. 
He m. in Plymouth, Dec. 4, 1797, Mary Weld, b. Roxbury, Mass., 
Dec. 8, 1767, dau. of Eleazer Weld, and a sister of Jabez Hatch 
Weld (see). Mr. and Mrs. Walker were regular attendants at the 
Episcopal Church in Holderness. There is no record in Plymouth of 
children, but the will of a relative names three. 

L WILLIAK L. A lawyer of Newport, Me. 
it. ELIZABKTR GARDMEn. 

Iii. MAnY llATco. 

WALKER. 

1. PKTBR WALKER, b. Paisley, Scotland, about 1765. Came to 
Campton, 1784. He was accustomed to make frequent journeys from 
Campton to Ryegate, Vt., to visit the Scotch emigt'llnts residing there. 
He brought with him from Paisley a certificate of character, dated 
May 3, 1784, and signed by Walter Young, minister, and Gcorgo 
Dempster, Sessions Clerk. He m. in Campton, Bathsheba Johnson. 
He d. March 9, 1818. She d. July 9, 1854. A dau. Ann, b. May 30, 
1794, m. Geo. W. Webster (see). 

2. JOHN WALKBR, son of Peter 1, b. Campton, June 6,1798. m. 
Mary Johnson. Lived in Campton, but d. at the home of his sou, 
Peter J., in Barton, Vt. Two children. 

3. SIMEON MARSH WALKER, son of John 1, b. Campton, Feb. 14, 
18a5. m. Emeline Clifford, dau. of Chase F. Clifford (see). .He was 
a farmer, living in Plymouth almost continuously from 1850 to 1880. 
He d. in Campton, July 9, 1882. His widow res. in Plymouth. 

i. WILLIAM FRANKLIN, b. March 22, 1860. · m. !Sa., Mary Karney, 
who d. Feb. 1, 1891. m. second, Sept. 12, 1002, Margie (Dear· 
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born) Merrill, dau. of Daniel Dearborn (see). He is a stone-mason; 
of Plymouth. (1) Bessie May, b. April6, 1886. m. Nov. 27, 19021 

John M. Brown. 
ii. FRxD, b. March 28, 1862. m. Margaret Rayoroft, and now res. in 

Tilton. (1) Simeon Rayct-oft, b. Sept. 16, 1888. (2) Fred Rnuell, 
b. May H, 1885. (8) Olive Josephine, b. Jan. 14, 1887. (4) Mar· 
gl\ret Emeline, b. June 14, 1888. (5) Beatrice, b. Nov. 28, 1889. 
(6) Robert John, b. August 11, 1801. (7) )Ather Nina, b. June 
1>, 1808. (8) Dorothea Evelyn, b. Deo. 28, 1895. (9) MyrtlE! 
Christine, b. August 15, 1898. 

iii. llLANCnF., b. Nov. 2, 18-. m. Frank Ilarran (see). 

4. PETRR JOHNSON WALKER, son of John 1, b. in Campton. Lived 
iu Plymouth, 1858-1865. He subsequently lived in Barton, Vt. 

WALMSLEY. 

1. HENRY WALMSLEY and wife Ann came from England to Boston, 
1832. They lived in Plymouth, 1842-1849. 

2. JOHN HENRY W ALMBLEY, son of Henry 1, b. England, 1827, · 
Came to Boston and to Plymouth with his p1nents. He m. Dec. 25, 
1849, Snmh Mehitnble Sanbom, daughter of Daniel Snnbom (see). 
He lived in Plymouth until1852, when he removed to Boston, Mass. 
He was drowned in Boston Harbor, 1866. She m. second, Sept. 13, 
1879, Benjamin Franklin Sanborn, b. Deerfield, Dec. 29, 1823, son of 
John Prescott and Sarah (Bartlett) Sanborn. They lived in Rumney. 
His first wife \Vas Julio. Fales. She m. third, J nne 6, 1896, Addison 
A. Parker. Four children of John Henry and Sarah Mebitable (San
hom) Walmsley. 

i. EDWARD HENRY, b. Sept. 12, 1850. d. Dec. 17, 1858. 
ii. CnARLJI!S HENRY, b. May 9, 1855. d. Sept. 23, 1855. 
iii. JonN lh:NuY, b. Jan. 7, 1858. Clerk, Minneapolis, Minn. m. June 

4, 188!, Catherine I. :McCI\nn. 
iv. EDWIN Cunu~, b. Feb. 5, 1864. d. Jan. 12, 1871. 

WARD. 

1. WILLIAM WARD, emigrant ancestor, from Yorkshire, England, 
was one of the early settlers of Sudbury, Mass., and a grantee of 
lands, 1639 and 1640; freeman, 1643; representative, 1644, and sev
eral years a selectman of Sudbury. He was one of the grantees of 
Marlborough, Mnss., and removed to Marlborough, 1660. His build
ings were burned during King Philip's Wnr, and his son, Eleazer, was 
killed by the Indians, April 20, 1676. He d. in Marlborough, August 
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10, 1687. Elizabeth, a second wife and mother of the younger chil
dren, d. Dec. 9, 1700. 

a JOHN WABD, son of William•, b. England, about 1626. Was 
one of the proprietors of Sudbury, Mass.; freeman, 1649. He settled 
in Newton, Mass., and was a representative nine years, and a select
mao nine years. During King Philip's War his dwelling-house was 
used as a garrison. He m. Hannah Jackson, b. 1631, dau. of Edward 
Jackson of Newton. He d. July 8, 1708. She d. April 24, 1704. 

3. JosBPH WARD, son of John 2, b. Newton, Nov. 9, 1677. His 
father was the oldest of fourteen children, and he was the youngest 
of thirteen. He lived in Newton. Hem. Esther Kenrick, b. Newton, 
Sept. 25, 1677, dau. of John and Esther Kenrick. He d. Oct. 26, 
1742. She d. July 2,1761. His dau. Margaret m. Joseph Wheeler 
(see). 

4. Rsv. NATHAN WARD, sixth of the seven children of Joseph• 
and Esther (Kenrick) Ward, b. Newton, Mass., Aprilll, 1721. For a 
sketch of the first minister of Plymouth, see Vol. 1., in which the fol
lowing summary is given in detail: Having preached a few Sabbaths 
in 1764:, he was called and a salary proposed, Feb. 12, 1765, and l1e 
was ordained, July 11, 1765. For the convenience of the council the 
ordination services were held at Newburyport, Mass. He removed his 
family to Plymouth, 1765 or 1766, and erected a bouse, which was 
raised, Oct. 1, 1770, and which he first occupied, Feb. 22, 1771. He 
was pastor of the church in Plymouth thirty-three years, sharing with 
his flock 'the privations of an infant settlement, the tlials and self
denials of the Revolution and the season of uncertainty which preceded 
the established security of a permanent and respected government. On 
account of increasing age and failing strength, he resigned his pastor
ate, 1798, and lived the respite of his life among the people who had 
grown up under his spiritual instruction. He m. Sept. 25, 1746 
Tamasin Ireland, b. Charlestown, Mass., Jan. 1, 1722, dau. of Abra
ham and Abigail (Greenland) I1·claud. She was the mother of twelve 
children, ten being born before the fnmily removed to }Jlymouth. She 
d. in Plymouth, August 16, 1777, five of her children having d. the 
previous year and within the brief space of thirty-six days. Rev. 
Nathan Ward m. second, in Canterbury, Dec. 16, 1778, Lydia Clough, 
of Canterbury. He d. in Plymouth, June 15, 1804, aged 83. Lydia, 
his widow, d. April16, 1823. Tamasin Ireland was admitted to First 
Church, Cambridge, Mass., Sept. 6, 1741. 
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i. NATnur, b. Jan. 9, 17nf8. Wu an early and probably the ftrat 
school teMher in Plymouth. Beginning in July, 1775, be wu 
employed by the town to teach every day in the year, the eobool 
being held at five plaoea. At hie request, he wu released from hill 
oontract by a vote at a town meeting Ullembled Nov. 19,1776. He 
went to Chester, and there d. a few days later. Ward Genealogy 
states that he d. Nov. 3, probably an error for Nov. 30, 1776. He 
WM not married. 

5. ii. ENocn, b. July 4, 1749. 
!if. AoRAIIAM, b. Feb. 10, 1751. unm. d. Dee. 6, 1776. 
iv. MAttY, b. Sept. 18, 1752. nom. d. Deo. 6, 1776. 
v. 8AMUBL, b. Jan. 1, 1754. d. Oct. 4, 1754. 

vi. AotOAIL, b. March 81, 1755. m. Samuel Dearborn (see). 
vii. 8AMUKI.1 b. August 25, 1750. d. Nov. 8, 1776. 

6. viii. IsAAc, b. March 10, 1758. 
7. ix. BEN.JAMtN, b. Sept. 21, 1701. 
8. x. DANIEL, b. Jan. 80, 1764. 

xi. EsTHER, b. Augnet 17, 1767. d. Dec. 8, 1776. 
9. zii. JoNATIIAN1 b. August 2!, 1709. 

ziii. EuNICP!, b. Oct. 25, 1782. The only child of his wife, Sarah, m. 
Isaac Stafford (see). 

5. ENocn WARD, son of Rev. Nathan '• b. July 4, 1749. He was 
taxed in Plymouth continuously from 1770 until his death. He m. 
Oct. 17,1777, Mary Carter, b. Concord, 1759, dau. of Dr. Ezr& and 
Ruth (Eastman) Catter. He built the house on Highland Street, 
known as the Emerson House, and in his diary it is recorded that the 
house was mised Nov. 1781, and that he "moved into our house" 
J una 23, 1783. He wM a selectman, 1782. He d. July 29, 1825. 
She d. Oct. 6, 1843. The two ohlest children were b. in Boscawen; 
but he was taxed in Plymouth every year from 1770 to 1825. 

10. i. SAMUBL, b. July 22, 1778. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 

11. vi. 

MART, b. Dec. 6, 1779. m. David HMeltine (see). 
TAMABIN IRELAND, b. Angnet 41 1781. m. Edmund Bartlett (eee). 
JuDITH, b. August 24, 1788. m. F..dmnnd Durgin (see). 
NATHAN, b. June 5, 1785. Settled in Drownington, Vt. 
ENOCII, b. Dec. 7, 1786. 

12. vii. BENJAMIN, b. March 17, 1789. 
18. viii. EzRA CARTI':R, b. MRreh 17, 1791. 
14. i%. JonN, b. June 19, 1798. 
15. z. G&oROE WatTI'IELD, b. Feb. 8, 1798. 

:xi. JAKES OTIS, b. Oct. 1, 1800. nom. d. June 80, 1827. 

8. ISAAC WARD, son of Rev. Nn.thnn 4, b. March 16,1758. m. April 
17, 1788, Polly Thurlow, dau. of Moses Thurlow (see). He was a 

VOL. ll.-t4 
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farmer on Ward Hill and a worthy citizen. He d. Feb. 27, 1816. 
She d. July 7, 1841. 

L M.&nY, b. August 11, 1788. m. }{arch 16, 1813, Nathaniel Goodhue, 
b. 1788, aon of Stephen B. and F.ather (Pike) Goodhue, of Camp
ton. He waa taxed in Plymouth, 1814-1816, and at aome later 
date remoyed to Bangor, Me. Their children were Philomela, Sally, 
Ira, Alfred, Henry, and Isaac Ward. 

ii. lauo, b • .March 2-1, 1790. d. Oc,. 8, 1790. 
Ul. iii. lsuo, b. July1S, 1791. 

17. 

18. 

b. SALLY, b. July22, 1798. m. Oot. 14, 1818, Andrew B. Marshall, b. 

T. 

'ri. 

TiL 
vili. 

tx. 

x. 

Hampstead, Oct. 11, 1795, eon of Silaa and Ruth (Fellows) Mar
shall. He d. Hampstead, 1858. She d. 1888. Three children: 
(1) William, b. August 24, 1819. d. August 80, 1841. (2) Ar
thur Ward, b. April 9, 1822. LiYed in Valparaiso, Chili, and in 
New JerBey. He m. 18M, Caroline W. 'frumbull. (8) Iaaao Hill, 
b. Jan. 24, 1882. LiYed in Ha"ard, MUB. 

MoSEs, b. July 11,1795, 
IRA, b. June 22, 1797. Wu a briokmaker. rea. Cambridge, Mus. 

He m. 1822, Elizabeth Ann Herbert. 
ZILPAH, b. June 11, 1799. m. Moaea Hull (see). 
ABRAHAM, b. Sept 5,1802. Was a merchant in Rumney, in fi•·m of 

Quincy & Ward. 
ELIZA D., b. Jan. 16, 1806. m. Feb. 20, 1885, Ivory Sanda, of Lyman, 

Me. rea. after marriage in Cambridge, Maaa. 
ARTHUR, b. Deo. 18, 1807, 

7. DBNJAMIN WAnD, son of Rov. Nathan •, b. Sept. 21, 1761. T.ived 
in Plymouth, and was taxed each year from 1783 to 1816. He m. 
Mary Bartlett. He d. Sept., 1816. She subsequently lived in Han
over and in Lynn, Mass., where she d. May 7, 1839. 

19. i. MILTON, b. Sept. 8, 1808. 
ii. MYRA. d. unm., about 1840. 

8. DANIBL WAnD, son of Rev. Nathan •, b. Jan. 30,1764. Lived in 
Plymonth uutil1799 or 1800, when he removed with other Plymouth 
families to Stanstead, P. Q. He removed soon after to N uuda, N. Y., 
and in 1814 to the vicinity of Madison, lud. He d. in Mnliou Co., 
Ind., August 19, 1841. He m. June 30, 1793, Bridget. French, b. 
Jan. 14, 1772, dau. of Capt. Benjamin and Molly (Lovewell) French. 
She d. near Madison, Ind., May 26, 1828. Four or five of their fifteen 
children b. in Plymouth. 

20. i. CRARLJ:I. m. Catherine Taylol' Lindsay. 
u; LUCINDA. m. Rev. Herman Keeler, Baptist. She d. near India

napolis, Ind., Nov. 29, 1888. 
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iii. PtrELINA, b. 1798. d. Nunda, N. Y., Jan. 16, 1814. 
iv. FnJtDV.RICK. d. New Orleans, La., May 2, 18M, having gone to New 

Orleans to visit his brother, Daniel. 
y, AMELIA, b. Jan. 1, 1800. m. 1816, Joseph Maxom. Lived in WI .. 

conain. She d. Sept. 6, 1846. 
vi. AnTnua WAnD. d. Lockport, N. Y., about 1845. He had a family, 

but a record is not secured. 
vii. CLARISSA, b. May 1, 1803. m. Nov. 10, 1828, David Williams. m. 

second, 1840, Rev. Herman Keeler, who had previously m. ber sie
ter, Lucinda. She d. Dec. 14, 1882. He d. Kokomo, Ind., 18i8. 

viii. DANIKL. d. New Orleans, I.a., Jan. 7, 1884. 
b:. lhtNJAMIN. d. Cincinnati, Ohio, Jan. 18, 1826. 
x. NATHAN. m. Eliza U.Ullllell. d. Shelbyville, Ind., about 1845. 

xi. CAnoLJNR AuousTA, b. April 6, 1811. m. April16, 1838, Charles A. 
Cox, b. Sept. 1, 1808. Lived in Indianapolis, Ind. She d. Nov. 
29, 1846. He d. May 29, 1881. Three cbUdren: (1) Catherine 
Ward, b. August 8, 1840. m. June 27, 1860, Francis B. Lord, b. 
June 6, 1833, Dartmouth College, 18~, eon o! Nathan Lord, 
LL.D. President Dartmouth College. Major OOth Ind. Infantry. 
He was general pM118nger agent, L C. & L. R.R., living in Cincin
nAti, Ohio, where he d. Feb. 10, 1878. (2) Mary Anne, b. July 
21, 18-12. d. June 25, 1848. (3) Charles Harding, b. Dec. 12, 
1844. m. Hulda Jones. She d. 1882. m. second, Mrs. Emma 
(Haye11) McGinnis. lie Ia engaged in mining in Georgia. 

:zii. EMILY, b. March 4,1812. m. Sep~. 15, 1838, George W. Frankham, 
eon of Major John and Caroline Frankham. He d. Augueta Co., 
Va., about 1849. She d. 1837. (I) Martha Elizabeth, b. April 
22, 1831. m. Joseph Lake Fenner. rea. Washington, D. C. 

:ziii. EM&J.INK1 b. March 4, 1812. Twin. m. Edwin Tucker. m. eeoond, 
Jenkins A. Fitzgerald. .A surgeon in U. 8 • .Army, serving in 
Gen. Sherman's mareh to the aea, and winning commendation 
and earning rank of colonel. He d. 1879. She d. Shelbyville, 
Ind., August 8, 1878. 

:ziv. EI.CJNA, b. 18~4. m. Samuel Mann. She d. Indianapolis, about 
1880. 

:zv. SA RAn W ATTII, b. 1816. m. Joab Fitzgerald, a brother of Jenkins 
Fitzgerald. He d. about 1864. She d. Birmingham, Ala., Jul7 
29, 1890. Their eon, W. T. Fitzgerald, ia an attorney, Washington, 
D.C. 

9. REV. JoNATHAN WARD, eon of Rev. Nathan, b. Plymouth, August 
24, 1769. Dartmouth College, 1792. Studied theology with Rev. 
Natho.nnel Emmons, D.D., of Franklin, MRS8. He was settled over 
the Congregational Church nt Ne\V Milford, now Alna, Me., Sept. 28, 
1796. Dismissed nt his request, July 22, 1818. Rev. Drury Fair
banks having been dismissed, be came immediately to Plymouth, and 
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preached here eleven years without installation. His farewell sermon 
was preached Sept. 20, 1829. He was a trustee of Holmes Plymouth 
Academy, 1828-1834. He subsequently preached in Brentwood until 
1832; Plymouth, Mass., 1833; Seabrook and Hampton Falls, 1834, 
1835, and after a respite from active labor be preached, 1844, in Not
tingham, and in New Castle, 1845, 1846. The infirmities of age at 
this time persuaded him to retire from active labor. He spent the 
evening of his days with his dau., Mrs. Robinson, in Brentwood, 
where he d. Feb. 24, 186.0. He 10. August, 1798, Pbilenia Gay 
Whitaker, b. April 6, 1776, dan. of Oliver Whitaker, of Attleboro, 
Mass. She d. in Plymouth, April 25, 1825. For commendation of 
his character and ministry, see Vol I. 

i. .JOIIATBAN, b. Alna, Me., Nov. 80, 1800. Dartmouth College, 1822; 
Andover Theological Seminary, 1826. Ordained and installed, 
Biddeford, Me., Oot., 1826. He d. Feb. 8, 1826. Referring to 
the early de&Ul of a man of brilliant promise, Rev. Dr. Edward 
Payson wrote, " One of the darkee' providenoea I ever knew." 

21. ii. JAKU Wn.aoK, b. Alna, Me., May21, 1808. 
iii. PurLEKIA, b. Alna, Me., Oot. 16, 1804. m. August Z'l, 1882, Fred

erick Robinaon, b. May 22, 1806. They lived in Brentwood. 
iv. LAUilA ELIZABETH, b. Alna, Me., May7, 1807. m. April22, 1838, 

Rev. M. Purdy (Episcopal), b. RuUand, Vt.., MaJ 28, 1805. Mid
dlebury College, 18Z1. He d. April 26, 1858. She d. June, 1868. 
(1) Edward James, b. March 29, 1884. T1inity College. He is 
an Episoopal clergyman. 1\eotor, New Albany and J..ogansport, 
Ind., Danville, IlL, Winona, and .Minneapolis, .Minn. r~ ( 1002), 
Minneapolis, Minn. He m. July14, 1868, Charlotte Maria Ship
man. Sb: children. (2) Laura Ann Berry, b. Deo. 4, 1886. A 
lady of superior attainment. She d. unm., Sept. 2f, 1884. (S) 
Helen PhUena Ward, b. Oot. 16, 1840. An ar~iat of reputation. 
Rea. in Paris, France,, and there honored by an election to ·~Paris 
&Jon.'' 

10. SAMUEL WARD, son of .Enoch 1, b. July 22, 1778. m. in Ply
mouth~ April 24, 1804, Sarah Reed, dau. of Joseph Ueed (see). In 
the record of his marriage he was styled "of Plymouth;' but he was 
taxed in this town for the years 1812 and 1813 only. He removed, 
1813, from Plymouth to Brownin~orton, Vt. His wife d. Ma.roh 2, 
1886. He m. ~cond, Dec. 7, 1836, Emily Strong. 

i. N ATB.&K, b. Nov. 21, 1804. Taught a few tel'lll8 of BCbool in Plr
mouth, pursued a course of atudy at 1'heUord Academy, and 
atudied medicine with Dr. Samuel S. Kendall, of Covenk)', Vt. 
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Bowdoin :M.D., 1882. He practi!Jed medicine a few months in 
Durham, and reoeind an appointment as medical miaionary to 
the island of Ceylon, arriving there OoL 28, 1888, and was alao an 
instructor in the school SDStained by the missionaries. He re
turned to the United States in 1847, and practised medicine in 
Burlington, Vt., about be years. In 1858 he was licenaed to 
preach, and supplied the pulpit in W eatfleld, VL, ftve years, be
ginning, 18M. Reappointed to the Ceylon mission, Nov. 15, 1869, 
he sailed from Boeton, Maas., Nov. 1, 1860, and d. suddenly on 
the OCt'&n, No-.. 25, 1800, nnd was buried at sea. He m. Jan. 8, 
18lJIJ, Hannah Woodward Clark, b. Peacham, Vt., 1804, a sister of 
Rev. Ephraim Clark, a miiBionary to the Sandwich Island8. At 
the time of his death, his widow, in accordance with his upreeaed 
det~ire, continued on to Ceylon, and there labored seven addUional 
years. She d. in Richmond, lit., Feb. 8, 1884. (1) William 
Henry, b. August 16, 188~. (2) J...aura Elizabeth, b. May 2t, 
1836. d. June 29, 1887. (8) F..dward Clark, b. Jnly1, 1889. (4) 
Samuel Read, b. August 7, 1842. 

ii. MART, b. August 16, 1806. m. Oct. 11, 1880, John Clark. res. 
Lowell, Maas. 

iii. l....t.URA, b. August 8, 1808. m. Jan. 8, 1829, Page Remick, of 
Brownington, Vl Sis: children. 

iv. Josuu RRAD, b. June 10, 1811. d. unm., Oct. 20, 1840. 
v. CLINTON, b. Aprill8, 1818. d. Jane 2, 1818. 

vi. SARAn, b. August 12, 18U. m. March 80,1886, William Fuller, of 
lruburg, Vt. Two children. 

vii. Gaona~: WmTKPIELD, b. Oct. 17, 1816. Was a respected phpiclan 
of Burlington, Vt. Hem. Jan. 27, 1846, Deuoia Lamb. 

Tiil. JoaN MILTON, b. No-.. 10, 1820. d. J~. 1, 1888. 
ix. JAMitS OTIS, b. Feb. 19, 1827. 
%. EMILY SYLYIA, b. Nov. 26, 1887. 

11. ENOCH WARD, son or Enoch 8, b. Dee. 7, 1786. m. Feb. 5, 
1813, Lydia Church, b. Campton, June 25, 1786, dau. or Jabez and 
Deborah (Bartlett) Church. He resided in Plymouth until 1835, 
when he removed to Lowell, Mass., and returned to Plymouth,1844. 
His wife d. Feb. 15, 1846. He m. second, June 27, 1850, Harriet 
Stebbins, b. Thetford, Vt., dau. or Dr. Arad and Mary S. (Kent) 
Stebbins. She d. August 30, 1873. He d. May 13, 1876. 

i. ARTEaus, b. March 22, 1816. d. Oct. 2, 1886. 
il. Tooaus Couaco, b. April 1, 1817. d. Nov. 1819. 
iii. JuDITH CARTER, b. Deo. 26, 1819. m. Feb. 12, 1879, ReT. 

J>avid Connell, b. In Scotland, Feb. 15, 1816. He was putor of 
tbe Congregational Church, Wes' Newbury, Vt.,l861)..1869, and 
aubsequently he preached in Thornton. He d. in PortamouUl, 
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Nov. 11, 1803; abe d. Oct. 8, 1803. By a former marriage Rev. 
David Connell wu the father of aeveral children. Ilia eon 
William wu a representative in Congreaa from NebraakL 

lv. E8TBII:B Cuuacu, b. Oct. 15, 1821. m. Ma1·cb 2, 1B62, James 
Harrison, a native of England. He wu a teacher of moaic. 
After marriage thay lived in Lancaater, England, where he d. May 
12, 1878. She returned to her native land and rea. in Plymouth. 

v. C.A.TBII:RIMII: WICUTICa, b. June 17, 1823. m. Oct. 80, 1849, 
Charles Morrill. He waa a teacher in Lowell, Maaa. He d. 
April 2, 1884; abe d. June 28, 1861. Their three children d. 
young. 

vi. PmuNrA. GA.Y, b. May 17, 1825. unm. d. Lowell, MilL, 1849, 
vii. MARY AMN, b. Oct. 5, 1827. unm. res. Plymouth. 

viii. CoRNII:LIUat, b. June 5, 1830. m. Jan. 7, 1868, Amelia D. Dewitt. 
He wu a broker in New York. He d. March 22, 1901. Two 
children (1) Alice Church, b. Oct. 23, 1868. m. May18, 1887, 
Ernea& C. Hunt. (2) Florence Mary, b. May 20, 1874. m. Dec. 
18, 1895, Thomaa E. Tripier, Jr. 

12. BINJA.MIN WARD, son or Enoch'· b. March 17, 1789. m. 
March 18, 1819, Debomh Church, dau. of Rev. Selden' Church, of 
Campton. He was a painter, and lived in Plymouth where he d. 
Sept. 17, 1861. She d. Feb. 21, 1879. 

i. ANN C., b. Nov. 18, 1820. d. Auguat 12, 1885. 
ii. WILLI.A.K Snnxx, b. May 9, 1824. d. Sept. 26, 1825. 
iU. JANE, b. July 10, 1880. m. David A. Webber (aee) • 

. 13. EzRA CARTER WARD, son of Enoch '• b. March 17,1791. Was 
a painter; lived in Plymouth. He m. Oct. 31, 1816, Elizabeth Harris 
of Bridgewater, a sister of Nathan Harris, the Plymouth merchant. 
She d. 1838. He m. second, April 2, 1840, Susan Miller, dau. of 
James and Miriam (Webster) Miller. She d. 1841. He m. third, 
Oct. 26, 1842, Chastina Spokesfield. He d. in Plymouth, 1859. She 
d. 1893. 

l. J.&.K£1 OTIS, b. August 27, 1848. 14th N. H. IofauLry, AoguaL 14, 
1862 to July 8, 1863; wounded Opequao, Va., Sept. 19, 1864. m. 
June 25, 1867, Flora E. Lougee. He rea. in Campton. (1) 
Alice C., b. Feb. 25, 1868. m. Warreu A. &raw, eon of 
Ell'a and Climena (Yeaton) Stmw (aee). He d. Plymouth, Feb. 
27, 1887; she m. second, August 20, 1889, Alo1110 R. Sao born. 
(2) Laura A., b. Sept. 22, 1871. m. Oct. 28, 1888, Bid H. 
Avery; rea. Lancaater. (8) Addie May, b. Julyl8, 1884. d. July 
19, 1884. 
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ii. GKOROII: NtcROL8, b. Nov. 26, 1844. m. July4, 1865, Sarah Jane 
Blaisdell, dau. of Jamea Blaisdell. She d. 1871 ; he m. 11800nd, 
1878, Nellie M. Elliot, dau. of George W. and Lydia (Moulton) 
Elliot. lie is a farmer of Ashland, having previously Jived in 
Campton, Sandwich, and Ellsworth. Eleven children; (1) Rolla, 
b. Campton, May3, 1867. m. Allen J. Sickles; he d. iu Thorn
ton. (2) Kate Eldora, b. Campton, July -1869. m. Daniel 
Downing, of Thornton. (3) Nellle Chastina, b. Campton, August 
22, 1871. Adopted by William P. Garland, of Campton. (4) Jttlia 
Belle, b. Sandwich, 1880. m. George Twombly, of Alexandria. 
(i>) Martha ,Jane, b. 1882. m. John Brooks, of Rumney. (6) 
Florence Estelle. m. Walter Pierce, of Ashland. (7) May Ellen, 
b. 1886. (8) George French, b. Ellsworth, August 19, 1889. (D) 
F.sLher, b. Sept. -1892. (10) Harriet, b. 1894. (11) Sadie, b. 
1807. d. 1809. 

iii. MARTHA JAin:, b. June 6, 1847. d. 1862. 
iv. MART ELtZAB&TR, b. Jan. 6, 1849. m. }fanin B. Avery. He d. 

about 1886. 
,., AnntR CuAsTnu., b. May 24, 1853. d. Sept. 5, 1805. 

vi. ABBIE CnABTtNA, b. June 21, 185G. m. March 28, 1877, Wllaon 
Noah Moulton, b. Ellsworth, July2, 1851, son of Noah and Maria 
(Avery) Moulton. They live in Campton. Two children: (1) 
Myrtle Ann, b. April 9, 1880. m. Oct. 29, 1899, :Frank Webeter. 
(2) Arthur Wilaon, b. March 20, 1886. 

14. JoHN WARD, son of Enoch 5, b. Jan. 19,1793. m. Sept. 29, 
1819, Mn.ry Lawrence Webster, dau. of Capt. David Webster (see). 
He wn.s a merchant at Livermore Falls in Plymouth. He d. Sept. 
21, 1832. She d. April 7, 1836. 

i. HARRIET JAMB, b. April 27, 1828. 
ii. MARY LA WRRNCE, b. Feb. 27, 1826. d. August U, 1826. 

ill. ANN MARtA WEBSTER, b. Nov. 21, 1828. Was a teacher in 
Lowell, Mass. m. June 19, 1860, WilliAm James Ward, not a 
descendant of Rev. Nathan 4, They lived in Newfoundland. 
Two children: (1) Lydia Cummings Webster, b. Auguat 10, 
1861. (2) William James, b. July 22, 1862. 

15. GEORGE WHITEFIBI.D WARD, son of Enoch I, b. Feb. 8, 1798·; 
was a dentist in Lowen, Mass. About 1850 be removed to Phila
delphia, Pa., and continued the practice of his chosen profession. He 
m. Jemima Smith Emerson, dau. of Jonathan Emerson (see), who d. 
April15, 1852. He d suddenly, July 9,1860. 

i. LAURA ANN, b. Sept. 22, 1824. m. April20, 1848, Charlee Scribner; 
of Lowell, Mass. She d. Feb. 9, 1849. 
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ll. 8ULLIVAX L.&.WRB!fCJC, b. July4, 1826. A dent.iat in Lowell, Maa. 
m. Augua' 12,1852, Mary Frances Morgan, b. June 13, 1821. She 
d. May 18, 1887. (1) Adalaide, b. Dec. 12, 1868: (2) Georp 
Morgan, b. May 28, 1859. Dartmouth College, 1882; Andover 
Theolosioal Seminary, 1896; pastor and teacher, Prea. BolliDa 
College, 1896. He m. June 17, 1896, Emma M. Sprague. Bee. 
Winter Park, Fla. 

lit Bun M.A.RTT!f, b. April18, 1881. d. Jan. 1, 1884. 
iv. JuLIA EuunT&, b. June 8, 1882. Was principal Ml Holyoke 

Seminary, 1872-1888. Now rea. Lowell, MUll. 
T. WILLIAM GARRIBO!f, b. June 16, 1881. m. Oct.. 10, 1860, Marie~ 

JudiU. Batt.lee. He ia a dentist in Lowell, Mass. (1) Augusta, b. 
Jan. 7, 1864. m. Henry 8. Burrow~t. He d. Augus' 3, 1890. 

n. ELLICH Euu, b. Sept. 22, 1887. m. April tO, 1861, Alben Winalow 
Burnham, b. Windham, March 21, 1889, son of A .. R1chardaou. 
and Mary (Jackson) Burnham. He studied dent.iat.ry with Sullivan 
Lawrenoe and William Garrison Ward, and ia of Ute firmS. L. & 
G. W. Ward and A. W. Burnham, dent.iate, Lowell, Mass. Three 
children. (1) Alioe Ward, b. March 20, 1865. m. Oct. 81, 1889, 
Horace P. Fifield, of Conway. (2) Julia Elizabe~h. b. Anguat 18, 
1865, grad. State Normal School. F~:amingham, Mus., and baa 
been an lnstrnot.or in the Perkins Institution for Ute Blind since 
1891. (8) Franoia Lawrence, b. Nov. 10, 1869. m. Juue 27,1894. 
Fannie Williama Bartlet.l He rea. in Lowell, Mass. 

16. IBAAO WARD, son of Isaac 1, b. July 13, 1791, was a farmer 
many years and a merchant of Plymouth. He opeued a store on Ward 
Hill, and a few years later was associated in trade with his b1'0ther 
Arthur under the firm of I. & A. Ward. He was prominent in town 
aft'airs, representative, 1834. and a selectman severAl years. He m. 
Harriet Prudence Eaton. He d. Dec. 4, 1853. She d. .March 27,1870. 
Two adopted children. 

i. HARftiRT A., b. 1820. 
ii. MAnY EMRLIHR1 b. 1888, a dau. of Moaea17 Ward (see). 

1'1 . .MOBBS WARD, son of Iaaac1, b. July 11, 1795. m. Dec. 6, 
1816, Polly Goodhue, dau. of Stephen B., and Esther (Pike) Goodhue, 
and lived in Plymouth until 1827, when he removed to Cambridge, 
.Mass. Six children. 

i. C&ARLR8 \VILSO!f, b. Oct. 17, 1817. 
U. JOHATUAH WmTEJ'IRLD, b. August. 5, 1820. 

Ui. 8TKPIIKH Goonous, b. March 26, 1822. 
iY. MOBK8 NRWRLL, b. Sep,. 13, 1828. 
v. LuciNDA PATTRR, b. June 7, 1826. 
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'ri. MART EMELINE, b. 1888. m. Jan. 4, 1860, Charles 0. McQueateo 
(eee). She waa adopted by Isaac It Ward (eee). 

18. ARTHUR WARD, eon of Isaac 8, b. Plymouth, Dec. 13,1807. m. 
Oct. 21, 1837, Hannah Smith Dudley, b. Brentwood, Nov. 27, 1813, 
dau. of JohnS. Dudley. He was a clerk in Boston a few years, and 
subsequently lived in Plymouth, and was a merchant in firm of I. & 
A. Ward fifty years. He was early interested in, and a promoter of, 
the glove business. He d. April 28, 1878. She d. Oct. 17, 1890. 

1. ELJ.KN Louru, b. Nov. 8, 1888. m. Moees Currier Eaton, :M.D. 
(see). 

ii. MARTIIA CABOLINB, b. April 27, 1840. m. William W. Ruaaell 
(see). 

iii. AnTRUR NoRMAN, b. Oot. 20, 1849. Dartmouth College, 1872; 
Andover Theological Seminary, 1878. He wu licensed to preach 
by the Worcester, M888., Central AII90Ciation June 12, 1877, or
dained pastor Congregational Church, }'almouth, Me., Feb. 26, 
1870, dismisaed Oct. 28, 1888 ; initalled Centre Harbor, May 22, 
188.J, dismissed Deo. 6, 1886. He hu been acting pastor at Pem
broke fou•· year11, and several yeara at Windham, Mus. He now 
tell. in &merville, M&llll. He m. Feb. 17, 1880, J.~lla Men& Shaw, 
b. Cumberlaml, Me., Feb. 12, 1866, dau. of James T. Shaw. 
(1) Arthur Herbert, b. Falmouth, Me., Deo. 2, 1&10. (2) Kath· 
arine, b. Centre IIBrbor, Sept. 22, 18M. 

19. MILTON WARD, eon of Benjamin '• b. Sept. 8, 1808. Dartmouth 
College, 1825; M.D., 1829. He practised medicine in Windham 
from 1830 to 1834. He then entered the Congregational ministry, 
preaching at Hillsborough. In response to a change in his views of 
church government he became an Episcopalian, and was rector of St. 
Stephen's Church in Detroit, Mich., where he d. March 2, 1874. He 
was a graceful writer of prose and verse. He m. May 7, 1832, Sarah 
Morrison, b. Windbnm, Oct. 7,1800, dau. of Dea. Samuel and Margaret 
(Dinemoor) Morrison. She d. June 7, 1833. Hem. second, Oct.-
1834, Mary Frances Symonds, of Hillsborough, b. April21,1804. She • 
d. at Detroit, Mich., August 14, 1877. 

i. SARAH JANB, b. Windham, May 12, 1888. Grad. State Normal 
School, Salem, M&Ba. ; for many yean an acoompliahed teacher, 
Lawrence, MMII. 

ii. WrLLJAII SYMONDS, b. Hillsborough, August 9, 1886. A music 
teacher and organist. Rea. Detroit, Mich. m. Oct. 27, 1862, 
Maria C. Ludden. 

iii. EnwAnD NxwToN, b. Blanford, Ma~~~~., AprilS, 1888. m. May-, 
1860, Mary P. Nelaoo. Res. Detroit, Mioh. 
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=aG. CHARLES WARD, son of Daniel•, b. Plymouth about 1795. The 
family removed from this town iu his childhood. He d. WMbin~tton, 
D. 0., April21,1880. Hem. May -,1819, Catherine Taylor Lindsay. 
She d. 1872. 

1. REBECCA, b. March -, 1820. d. May-, 1821. 
ii. CATH&RIMII: LurDSAY, b. Deo. -, 1821. m. June-.1889, Reuben 

C. Shorter, of Georgia. 
IU. J . .uru NoBLE, b. &pt.-, 1828. m. Jan. 6, 1866, Mary E. Baokua, 

dau. of Major E. B. B110kua, U. S. A. He waa a grad. W eat Point, 
brevetted flrat lieutenant for meritorious conduct at Cerro Gordo, 
Mexico. He d. Dec. 6, 1868. 

lv. CHARLES AIIICRicus, b. Oct. -, 1826. m. April -, 1857, Jnlia 
Bowing, dau. of Rev. Jeaae Bowing, D.D., of Georgia. He was a 
·physician. He d. Oct.-, 1868, in Galveston, Tu:aa. Hia wife 
and infant aon d. two weekalater. 

y. M.t.acus LIMDSA.T, b. May-, 1829. Bee. nom. in California. 
vi. L.t.uu AIIKLIA, b. March-, 1881. m. 1852, Aaa W. Chapman, a 

planter of Columbus, Ga. 
vii. Far.:D&RICK ARTHUR, b. June-, 1888. d. same mont.h. 

viii. RALPH SaoaT&a, b. June 16, 1889, ia a physician at Dickey's Milia, 
Ky. He m. Dec. 23, 1859, MoUie Elizabeth Cuter, dau. of 
Joseph Carter, of Kentucky. 

11. JAKES WILSON WARD, son of Rev. Jonathan•, b. Alna, Me., 
May 21, 1803. Was fifteen years of age when his father came to this 
town. The years. of his youth and his school vacations weJ'8 passed 
in Plymouth. He graduated with honors, Dartmouth College, 1826; 
taught in the academies of South Berwick, Me., and Ipawich, Mass., 
and pursued the prescribed course of study of theology at Andover and 
New Haven. He was ordained and installed over the First Congrega
tional Church of Abington, Mass., 1834. He was a fearless advocate 
of the cause of anti-slavery. In 1835 George Thompson wns making 
his memorable visit to the United States. Mr. Ward invited him to 
speak from his pulpit. The venerable father of Mr. Ward, was a 
guest on the occasion. Public sentiment did not approve of the pro
ceeding, and while Mr. Thompson was speaking; the meeting house 
was assailed by a mob. and windows were broken by flying missiles. 
Mr. Thompson escaped from threatened personal danger, guarded on 
one side by the wife of the young pastor and on the other by his 8r,tred 
father. Mr. Ward had been in Abington one year. The people had 
not learned the measure of his courage. He made the study of his 
character an easy problem. The next Sabbath he preached a sermon 
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on mobs; and from that hour they understood him, honored him, 
loved him. As a preacher, he was able and faithful, and a diligent 
student of the theological problems of the day. He was a frequent 
contributor to the religious press. In public affairs he manifested a 
good and enduring interest, and was elected to both brancbl!s of the 
legislature. His voice failing, he obtained a dismissal in 1866, and 
resided a few years in Madison, Wis., and in Davenport, Iowa. The 
last ten years of his life, he lived in Lakeville, Mass., and supplied the 
Jm)pit there without assuming the full responsibilities of a pastor. 
While spending a winter in New York he was injured in leaving a 
street car, and after three days, be d. Jan. 30, 1873. Mr. Ward m. 
Sept. 9, 1834, Hettn I..ord Hnyes, dau. of Judge William A. Hayes, of 
South Berwick, Me. She d. leaving five children, Dec. 11, 1842. 
Hem. second, Dec. 8, 1862, Mrs. Car·oline L (l-eonard) Ward, dau. of 
Caleb F. aud Nancy (Thompson) Leonal'd, of Bridgewater, Mass., and 
widow of George Ward, of Lakeville. She d. Jan. 30, 1895. 

" 

i. WILLIAM IIAYKS, b. Abington, MM&., June 26, 1835. Amherst 
College, 1856; Union Theological Seminary, 18fi7; Andover Theo
logical Seminary, 1860; D.D., Rutgers and UniYersUy City of New 
York, 1878. Ordained Jan. 8, 1860, Oskaloosa, Kan. · Profe1110r of 
LaLin, !Upon College, 1866-1867; superintending editor, New York 
"Independent" many years, rtlRidlng in Newark, N. J. He m. 
August 6, 1859, Ellen Maria Dickinson, of Sudbury, Mass. She d~ 
Oct. 15, 1878. Ilit~ son, Herben Diokineon, b. Jane 80, 1861, Am· 
berst CoUege, 1884, is a clergyman, in the ftftb generat.ion of clergy
men, descending from ~he first minister of Plymouth. He m. Oct. 
20, 1888, Elizabeth Stuart Phelps, b. Aagtlllt 81,1844, daa. of BeY. 
Austin and Elizabeth (S,uart) Phelps. BoUl are authors of 
oelebrity. Res. Newton, Mass. 

ii. JAIIIKB WILSON, b. Deo. 1,1886. Am:1erst, 1860; Andover Theologi
cal Seminary, 1865. He preached in West Newbury, Bridgewater, 
.Masa., o.nd was pastor of the Congregational Cb11J'Ch in Rochester, 
Ma88., 1868-1870. He wu the author of several poems, and a 
frequent contributor to the religious preas. He d. Wlm. Oot. 30, 
1875. 

iii. SUSAN HAYKB, b. Nov. 26, 1888. Wheaton Seminary; s\udied an 
in Boston, New York, Dresden, and Parisi teacher, Berwick Acad· 
emy, Me., Guilford lnRtitute, Conn., and Knox Seminary, Gales
burg, Ill. ; lecturer; art critic, New York " Independent" ; aut.hor, 
"Sabrina Hackett," 11 Christu ad Portum," and ot.her worlta. 
Ues. Newark, N. J. 

iY. JonN LoRD, b. Jan. 24, 1841. Amherst College, 1859. d. at 
Amherst, Mass., August 1, 1859. 
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v. BETTA L. HAYU, b. Nov. 8, 1M2. For 18Veral yean instructor in 
china decoration in New York. Rea. with her brother and lister 
at Newark, N.J. 

WARD. 
1. JoNAS WARD, b. Worcester, Mass., Jan. 21,1720,son of Richard 

and Lydia (Wheelock) Ward. m. Abigail Child, of Newton, Mass., 
and lived several years in Worcester, Mass., and in Shrewsbury, Maas. 
His wife d. about 1766. He m. second, Nov. 8, 1768, Samh Draper. 
In the spring of 177 4 he removed from Shrewsbury to Plymouth. 
He owned the lands belonging to the original right of Matthew Patten, 
of Bedford. He removed, 1779, to Sutton, Mass., where he d. about 
1792. In 1783 he sold his land in Plymouth to Solomon Keyes, of 
Sutton. He had fifteen children, but none of them became identified 
with this town. 

WARREN. 
1. LIBUT. WILLIAK W ARRBN was a prominent citizen of Pepperell, 

Mass., until about 1770, when he removed to Norridgewock, Me. He 
was there a. hotel-keeper, lumberman, and agent of a land company. 
He was drowned in the Kennebec River. He m. Hannah Boynton, 
who d. in Pepperell, May 12, 1760. He m. second, Feb. 10, 1761, 
Sarah (Clark) Stevens, of l'ownsend; MiL88. Eight children b. in 
Pepperell. 

2. MAJOR SAKUli:L WARREN, son of Lieut. William and Sarah 
Warren, b. Pepperell, Mass., May 24, 1766, was a farmer and lumber
man, of Waterford, Me., where he d., 1845. He m. May 22, 1794, 
Polly Green, dau. of Thomas and Lydia (Kilburn) Green, of Rowley, 
Mass. 

8. Rsv. WILLIAK WARREN, son of Major Samuel 1, b. Waterford, Me., 
Oct. 21, 1806. Bowdoin, 1837; Andover Theological Seminary, 1839. 
He was pastor, Windham, Me., 1839-1849; Upton, Mass., 1849-1857; 
Field Secretary, A. B. C. F. M., 1857-1879. He d. Jan. 29, 1879. 
He m. March 6, 1840, Mary Hubbard Lamson, dau. of Zachary and 
Mary Hubbard (Brown) Lamson, of Beverly, Mass. 

4. HBNRY Prrr W ARRBN, son of Rev. William, b. Windham, Me., 
March 20, 1846. Yale, 1870 . . He was a teacher a few years in 
Merrimack, Mass., and New Bedford, Mass., and principal of the High' 
School of Dover, 1872-1875. He removed to Plymouth, 1879, and 
remained hero over four years, being principal of the State Normal 
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School from Feb., 1879, to July, 1883. In 1883 he became English 
Master of the Institute in lawrenceville, N. J., and four years later 
he was elected principal of the Albany, N. Y., Academy, and there 
remains. He m. July 18, 1879, Annie Laurie Lyman, dau. of Hou. 
John D. and Laura P. (CBSS) Lyman, of Exeter. 

I. CoNSTANCE, b. Plymouth, NoY. IS, 1880. Vusar, 10M. 
ii. WILLIAM, b. Plymouth, .1\.ugust 21, 1882. d. Nov. 24, 18M. 
iii. DoROTHY LYMAN, b. Jan. 21, 1888. 
iv. 8AMUKL, b. Nov. 16, 1889. 
y, IIKNRY PrTT, b. Sept. 8, 1892. 

WASHBURN. 
1. HowLAND WASHBURN, &on of Howland and Hannah (Warner) 

Washburn, b. Franklinville, N.Y., about 1822. m.1848, Mary Antoi
nette Rust, b. Jan. 21, 1823, dau. of Quartus and Martha (Stanton) 
Rust, of Ellicottville, N. Y. He was a soldier in the Civil War, 
captured and d. in Libby Prison. 

2. QUARTUB MELVIN WASHBURN, BOD of Howland 1, b. Sept. 6,1849. 
m. Nov. 28,1870, Amelia. Christina Schumann, b. Saxony, G~rmany, 
Nov. 28, 1847, dau. of John and Mary Schumann. He removed from 
}·ranklinville, N.Y., to Plymouth, 1898. He lives on the Geo. W. 
Dearborn place, west side of W a.rd Hill. 

i. CARL DELMAR, b. Oct. 28, 1878. m. 1899, Nellie Reynolds. Ree. · 
Franklinville, N. Y. 

ii. WALLACK EARL, b. July 7, 1878. Res. Plymouth. 
iii. Dv.ssA MARY, b. Jan. 17, 1888. Plymouth High School, 1901; 

State Normal Scbool,l908; teacher, Alton and Woodville. 

WEBBER. 
1. WILLIAM WEBBER, son of Ed":a.rd and Patience (Hobbs) Web

ber, b. Ipswich, Mass., April 22, 1711. m. Mary Wells, of Ipswich, 
and removed, 1740, to Methuen, Mass. His wife, Mary, d June 27, 
1753. Hem. second, Jan. 1, 1754, Lucy Kimball, of Wenham. He 
bad five children by wife Mary, and seven by wife Lucy. 

2. JoHN WEBBER, sou of William 1 and Mary (Wells) Web)>er, b. 
Methuen, Sept. 26,1741. m. June 8, 1769, Hannah Webster, dau. of 
Abel Webster (see). He came to Plymouth, 1771, and was here taxed 
continuously until 1820. He d. Oct. 11, 1823. Hannah, his wife, d. 
Nov. 30, 1818. 

1. JonN, b. Oct 14, 1770. m. 1819, Nancy Smith. "Wen\ Wee\." 
ii. WlLLIAJI, b. March 9, 1778. 

_I 
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a. HL ABar., b. Jaa. 20, 1776. 
iT. HAHNAD1 b. Nov. 26, 1776. m. Oct. 28, 1794, David Norris, b. 

Northfield, July 14, 1770, aon of David ud Annie ('faylor) 
Norris. They lived in Hardwick, Vt. Eleven child•-«m. 

T. POLLY, b. Feb. 22, 1780. m. Juue 181 1797, Levi Webber, of 
Rumney. 

vi. Su&.AHNAU, b. June 16, 1788. m. 1799, Edward Smith, of Went
worth. He waa b. 1770. !Je lived in Plymouth from 1810 to 
1816, aad l&ter ia Woodbury, VL He d. Jaa. 10, 1863. Their 
eldea~ dau., Hanuah W., m. Robert F. Smith, eon of Jacob (aee). 
Other children lived in Hardwick ud Walden, V,. 

Til. SARAH, b. June 16, i783. m. Feb. 2'2, 1818, Nathu 8. Moulton . 
. Lived in Moultonboro'. 

Tilf. NATDA.N, b. Feb. 9, 1786. 
ix. DAVID, b. Dec. 17, 1786. m. 1808, intentiona, May15, Eliza .Ames. 

Lived in Malne. 
z. JOANNA, b. Jan. 29, 1789. m. 181l, intentione, Jan. Z'l, McDaniel 

.Martin, eon of William and Jeunle (McDaniel) Martin, of Alu
andria. Their eon, Charlea L., m. Orpah, dau. of Zebulon Ferrin 
(aee). 

:l'.i. LuoY, b. March 80, 1791. m. Feb. 1, 1814, Samuel Marsh (aee). 
zll. IRA., b. May15, 1798. d. Jan. 29, 1794. 

3. ABIL WBBBBR, son of John t, b. Jan. 20, 1775. m. July 22, 
1806, Susannah Tucker. They were published June 22, 1802, and 

. certificate issued Oct. 30, 1802. Lived in Haverhill and Piermont 
unti11810. In Plymouth, 1810 to 1820, and soon after the last date 
they removed to the West. 

i. ABEL, b. Dec. H, 1802. 
ii. Gaoaoa E. T., b. Haverhill, Dec. 26,1806. 
ill. Rauu, b. Pierpoa,, Oc,. 20, 1808. 
iv. HJRA.II1 b. Angus' 26, 1810. 
y, .Ao.a.LIHK, b. Nov. 21, 1811. 

4. NATHANIEL WEBBER, son of William 1 and Lucy (Kimball) 
Webber and a half-brother of John 1, b. Methuen, Mass., &pt. 16, 
1754. m. Sept. 28, 1775, Rebecca P\!Bbody, dau. of Jacob Peabody. 
He settled in Londonderry. 

5. JACOB PEABODY WEBBER, sou of Nathaniel '• b. Londonderry, 
Dec. 25, 1779. m. June 6, 1802, Sarah .Atwood, b . .Atkinson, March 
17, 1777. She d. 1837. He m. second, Feb., 1837, Mary Cilley, b. 
March 4, 1787. He lived in Landafl' and Franconia. He d. June 28, 
1857. She d. August 25, 1857. Of seven childnm, one bas lived in 
Plymouth. 
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8. DAVID ATWOOD WEBBER, son of Jacob Peabody 11, b. IAndaft', 
M1u'Ch 23, 1820. m. May 26, 1841, Emily B. Abbot, b. Not·thfield, 
Jan. 16, 1822. He lived in Northfield and Franconia, and probably 
elsewhere. After 1875 he lived in Plymouth. His wife d. March 12, 
1874. He m. second, March 2, 1876, Jane Ward, da.u. of Benjamin 
Ward (see). He d. June 18, 1898. She d. Feb. 22, 1898. 

i. AMANDA 8., b. North8eld, April 18, 1844. m. in Campton, 'March 
6, 1867, John H. Kennedy. She d. August 18, 1888. 

U. EMILY E., b. Franconia, April19, 1862. d. Sept. 8, 1870. 

7. JoliN WEBBER, b. about 1760. m. Oct. 4, 1781, Mary Cotton, 
and lived in Rnmney. He had six or more children, b. in Rumney. 
Among these was Ji~ward, b. Sept. 8, 1792, who was a preacher and 
Inter Judge of Probate. He m. Dec. 25, 1817, Elizabeth Morse, b. 
Hebron, March 14, 1789, dan. of Thomas and Abiab Morse. Judge 
Webber d. April 6, 1842. 

8. WILLIAM WEBBER, a brother of John T, lived in Rumney, where 
he d. about 1839. He enlistetl, July 9, 1779, for the war, and served 
in Col. Scammell's regiment until the close of the war. I have not 
found a record of his marriage. He had four or more children. 

i. JOBN. 
H. ELIZABETH. m. Lieu\. Amos Webeter (see). m. second, Samuel 

Drew (see). · 
iii. HANNAH. m. - Cleveland. 
iv. JANJ:. m. - Putney. 

9. EDWARD WEBBER, probably connected with the other families 
of same name, came to Plymouth, 1786, and escaped all record except 
taxes. He 'vas last taxed, 1810. His wife was Deborah Tucker. 
They had children. 

i. WILLIAM, b. 1791. m. Betsey Smith, and HYed iu Holdemeu until 
18Gl, when he returned to Plymouth. Be wu toed until 1872. 
He d. Haverhill, Nov. 13, 1887. 

ii. LuTuF.R, b. 1800. m. Paulina A. Small, b. 1806, dau. of James and 
Lovey (Banker) Small. He remoYed from Campton to Plymouth, 
1844. He d. May 3, 1889. She d. Augaat 28, 1890. (1) Larina A., 
b. May 16, 1826. m. Simeon Eastman (eee). (2) SylYester. ree. 
Campton. m. March 29, 1867, MarJ A. Morrleon. 

iii. LORKNZO, LIYed in Medford, Mus. 
iv. RoxANNA. d. unm. 
v. ELVIRA, m. Rufus Harri& 
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WEBSTER. 
1. JoRH WBBSTBR, emigrant ancestor of the Webster families of 

Plymouth. m. Mary Sbatawell, and was an early proprietor of Ipswich. 
Freeman, 1685. He d. before Nov. 4, 1646. His widow m. second, 
Oct. 29, 1650, John Emery, of Newbury. She d. April 28, 1694. 

2. NATHAN WDBTBR, 80D of Job~ 1, b. about 1645. m. June 30, 
1673, Mary Ha,..eltine, b. Dec. 9, 1648, dau. of John Hazeltine, of 
Haverhill. He removed to Bradfo.rd, Mass., where he d. 1694. She 
d. March 27, 1735. 

3. NATHAN WBBSTBB, 80n of Nathan 1, h Bradford, March 7, 1678/9. 
He settled in Cheater. He was a grantee and owner of two home Iota. 
He m. Martha --, who was the mother of his seven children. 
She d., and hem. second, August 31, 1738, Mary (Stevens) [Sargent] 
Godfrey, dan. of Dea. Thomas and Martha (Bartlett) Stevena, of Ames
bury, and widow of Thomas Sargent and Peter Godfrey. He d. Sept. 

· 29, 1746. She d. May 24, 1766. 
4. STBPHBN WEBSTER, 80n of Nathan•, b. Cheater, Feh 18,1717/8. 

m . . Rachel Stevena, of Amesbury, Mass. She. was admitted, Jan. 14, 
1728,' a~d was dismissed from Second Church in Amesbury to church 
in Cheater, May 10, 1739. She was probably a dau. of Samuel and 
Rachel (Heath) Stevens. She d. Jan. 3, 1754. He m. second, Sarah 
(Baker) Clough, b. Jan. 25, 1720/1, dau. of William and Elizabeth 
(Heard) Clough, of Salisbury, Mass., and widow of Daniel Clough, of 
Kingston. He lived in Candia, and later he removed to Hollis, where 
he remained a few years, and was a selectman of Hollis, 1762, 1763, 
1765. He was not one of the grantees of Plymouth, but became a 
proprietor by the purchase of one of the rights in the townsliip. He 
removed to Plymouth probably in 1765, and was a teacher in the early 
schools of the settlement.. He was an intelligent, useful citizen. He 
d. 1798. Five children by first, and two by second marriage. 

6. l. DAVID, b • .Deo. 12, 1788. 
0. li. 8TaPBI:M, b. July 7, 1741. 

iii. LYDIA, b. Jan. 2f, 17f2/3. m. Samuel Cummings (see). m. eeo. 
ond, Capt. Jeremiah Marston. 

b. 8AKAB, b. July 9, 1744. d. Jan. 28, 17M. 
7. 1'· A11oe, b. Jan. 6, 1748. 
8. 1'1. DAMIIU. CLOVOU, b. 1767. 

vU. RAcnaL, b. Jan. 16, 1769. m. Paul Wella (see). 

6. DA.VID WEBSTER, son of Stephen •, b. Dec. 12, 1738. m. April 
20, 1761, Elizabeth Clough, h Sept. 23, 17 45, a dan. of Daniel and 
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Sarah (Baker) Clough, of Kingston. He was a colonel, and rendered 
conspicuous service in the Revolution, prominent in town affairs, and 
was sheriff many years of Grafton Co. For a sketch of this honored 
citizen of Plymouth, see VoL 1. After his marriage, he lived one year 
in Hollis, removing to Plymouth in Nov., 1764. His wife d. May 22, 
1809. He m. second, Sept. 3, 1809, Susanna (--) Chase, b. 1749. 
He d. May 8, 1824. She d. April 6, 1821. 

9. 
10. 
11. 

1. 
ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 

SARAH, b. Feb. 8, 1762. d. Nov. 28, 1762. 
DAVID, b. Nov. 30,1768. 
ELIPHALET, b. June 24, 1766. 
WILLIAM, b. Jan. 2, 1769. 
JoSIAH, b. Jan. 9, 1771. d. Feb. 22, 1711. 
SoN, b. and d. AprilS, 1712. 

vii. ELIZABETH, b. July 8, 1778. m. Moor RU88ell (aee). 
12. viii. GEORG& WASHINGTON, b. Oct. 21, 1775. 

i%. RALPH, b. Jan. 21, 1779. d. June 11, 1780. 
x. SARAH, b. July 14, 1782. d. Augue~ 27, 1782. 

xi. DAuouua, b. Auguet 16, 1784. d. August 17, 1784. 
18. :xii. WALTER RALrr:IOB, b. Jan.10, 1786. 

6. STEPHEN WEBSTER, son of Stephen 4, b. July 7,1741. m. Oct. 
21, 1762, Hannah Dolbeer, of Chester. One child, b. in Candia, and 
ten b. in Plymouth. He came from Candia to this town, 1764. He 
was a man of character and influence. He d. 1788. 

i. SARAn, b. July 8, 1768. m. Samuel Heath {see). 
ii. J,you, b. June 2, 1765. m. Nehemiah Phillipe (see). 
iii. HANNAH, b. Feb. 28, 1767. m. Joshua Heath (Ree). 
iv. PoLLY, b. April 7, 1768. m. Christopher Sargent (see). 

14. v. Pv.nR, b. August 28, 1769. 
15. vi. Moszs, b. April 2, 1771. 

vii. Lucv, b. June 21, 1718. m. Nov. 4, 1792, Solomon Sanborn, of 
Rumney. 

viii. STII:PDEN, b. June 6, 1715. m. Polly Fuller, b. July 5, 1784, of 
Rumney. Seven children: (1) Calista, b. Dec. 9, 1806. m. 
Theron Howard, of Danville, Vt. (2) John Langdon, b. Oct. 12, 
1808. unm. d. Ml\y 28, 1862. (8) Hannah F., b. July 27, 1810. 
Drowned in childhood. (4) Alden, b. July 80, 1812. m. Harriet 
Wilson, of Cabot, Vt. Removed to Brazi~ Ind. (5) Lorenzo Dow, 
b. July 5, 1816. m. Feb. 4, 1884, Cynthia Emery Blaisdell. (6) 
Louisa, b. July 5, 1816. m. N. F. Summen. (7) Nancy R0111ell, 
b. June 14, 1818. m. Ebenezer R. Randall. m. second-
Chaplin. 

10. ix. AHoe, b. Jan. 26, 1717. 
:x:. DA vm, b. July 6, 1770. m. 1806, intention11, Jan. 21, Lucy Hutchins. 

VOL. U.-46 
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He remo'fed to Rumney, where he d. May 12, 18U. One child: 
(1) Nancy H., b. Oct. 22,1824. m. John WilHam Peppard (see). 

si. BunT, b. April 80, 1782. m. Deo. 8, 1802, Joseph Fletcher, of 
Rumney. 

7. Auos WEBSTER, son of Stephen •, b. Jan. 5, 1748, was sixteen 
years of age when the family removed to Plymouth. His career was 
brief and honorable. Early in the Revolution he was an ensign in 
Capt. Edward Everett's company, Col. Timothy Bedel's re~:,riment, from 
Jan. until July, 1776. In the reorganization of the three continental 
regiments in the autumn of 1776, he was commissioned a second lieu
tenant, Nov. 7, 1776, and assigned to Capt. Benjamin Stone's company, 
CoL Alexander Scammell's regiment. The regiment served in the 
brigade of Gen. Poor at Ticonderoga, and there remained until the retreat 
in July, 1777. Amos Webster was promoted to first lieutenant June 
20, 1777. The heroic conduct of Gen. Poor's brigade at the battle of 
Saratoga is a proud item in the history of New Hampshire. During a 
charge upon the line of the enemy Lieut. Webster was instantly killed, 
Oct. 1, 1777. He m. in Methuen, Ml\88., Jan. 29, 1775, Elizabeth 
Webber, dau. of Edward Webber (see). She m. second, June 29, 
1779, Samuel Drew (see). Lieut. Amos Webster left one sou. 

L AKoe, whom. Feb. 17, 1797, Mary Hall, b. Candia, 1173, dau. of 
Obededom and Mary (Kimball) Hall; m. second, Oct. 7, 1837, 
J.ydla Sanborn ; m. third, Oct. 80, 1847, Dorothy Bagley. lie 
Jived in Rumney where he died. Six childnm b. in Rumney. 
(1) Almira. (2) Nancy. (II) Mary, d. umn. (4) ])avid Gibson, 
b. J.o'eb. 24, 1809. · m. March 26, 18150, Sarah Bailey. ·He d. Wey
mouth, Mue., Jan. 11, 1878. (6) Edward Kendall, b. April 10, 
1811. Lived in Plymouth, 1837-1840. He m. Sept. 2-l, 1837, 
Betsey Johnson, of Wentworth. His eon, Henry A., was b. in Ply· 
mouth, Feb. 8, 1880. He d. Wentworth, Maroh 12, 1880, aged 78. 
(6) Amoe, b. July 23, 1817. m. J.o'eb. 8, 1868, A. Eudora Converse. 
He was a Baptist minister and editor of the "Christian Register.'' 
He d. Hyde Park, Mass., Feb. 14, 189!: 

8. DANIEL CLOUGH WEBSTER, son of Stephen 6, b. 1757. m. June 
29, 1779, Hnnnah HP.ath, b. 1758. He was a soldier in the Revolu
tion, and subsequently was a farmer in Plymouth. He d. Feb. 22, 
1814. She d. March 17, 1814. 

i. }IIar.u.r, b. March 1, 1780. m. 1821, James Miller (see). 
U. R.uPn, b. Oct. 7, 1781. m. Doo. 18, 1803, Rebecca Fifield, b. Sep~ 

22, 1782, dau. of William and Deborah (Eastman) Fifield, of Salia· 
bury. He remoYed, 1817, to Piermont. 



WEBSTER. 707 

iii. SAMUEL, b. March 21, 1788, early removed to the West. He was in 
the Wl\r of ·1812, under Gen. William Henry Harrison. He d. 
Virgil, Ill., June 28, 1857. 

iv. SARAn, b. Feb. 19, 1785. 
v. ]<;r.J1.AIIRTn, b. Nov. 22, 1786. m.1808, WilllamFifleld,of Salisbury, 

and removed to New Hampton. 
vi. JoAN, b. 1788. 

vii. NANCY. m. Charles Pulsifer (see). 
viii. CLAJUBSA. m. Jacob Shepard, of Holderneaa. 

U:. HANNAH. m. -Cheney. She m. aeoond, 1888, Henry Weed, 
of Sandwich. 

::r. RuTH. m. Daniel Currier (see). m. eecond, Aaron Currier (see). 

9. DAVID WEBSTER, son of Col David a, b. Nov. 30,1763. He was 
b. in Hollis and his parents removed to Plymouth,1764. Hem. Nov. · 
18, 1785, his cousin Lydia Cummings, b. August 31, 1769, dan. of 
Samuel 5 and Lydia (Webster) Cummings (see). He was an active 
man of ability and influence. In the militia he was commissioned an 
ensign, March 25, 1785 ; second lieutenant, Jan. 29, 1789 ; captain, 
July 5, 1794; resigned Jan. 14, 1797. He owned seveml farms in 
Plymouth and engaged largely in raising hops. For many years he 
was o. deputy sheriff. He lived in Plymouth until1789; in Moulton
bora', 1789 to 1799, and in Haverhill until 1816, when he returned 
to Plymouth. He d. in Plymouth, June 4, 1844. His widow d. 
Sept. 2, 1865, aged 96. 

i. DAviD, b. May 9, 1786. d. Haverhill, Sept. 29, 1801. 
17. il. SAIIUP:L CuMMINGS, b. June 28, 1788. 

m. ELIZA CLOUGH, b. Oct. 15, 1700. m. Oct. 20, 1808, George WoocJ. 
ward, b. Hanover, August 20, 1776, son of Judge Bezaleel Wood
ward. Dartmouth College, 1798. He was a lawyer of Haverhill 
and later of Lowen, MB88., where he d. Dec. 5, 1836. Hia wife d. 
Haverhill, July 4, 1809. He m. second, Dec. 28, 1809, her sister, 
Lydia, who d. May 8, 1815. He m. third, a dau. of William 
J..everett, of. Windsor, Vt. 

tv. LYDIA, b. June 18, 1792. m. George Woodward (see above). 
v. liARRIRT1 b. March 17,1794. m. IJeo. 16,1818, Dea. He!li'Y Barstow, 

of IIRverhiU. She d. May 4, 1828, leaYing two sons and two 
daughters. Hem. second, Frances Pierce, of Woodstock, Vt. 

vi. SusAN SMITH, b. June 9, 1706. d. July 19, 1818. 
vii. RALPn, b. May 25, 1798. m. Ann Eliza Cushing. He d. at Cin

cinnati, 0., Feb. 24, 1827, leaving sons, Andrew Sigourney and 
ltalph Cuahing. 

18. viii. AnTnun LIV~RMORIC, b. June 11, 1800. 
ix. MARY LAWRBNCK, b. May 7, 1802. m. John Ward (see). 
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:1:. ANN M.uuAt b. Sept. 8, 1804. d. unm. Oct. 15, 1835. 
zi. JAM& LIV&RMOR&, b. Oct. 22, 1807. d. April 4, 1818. 
zii. DAUOHTBa, b. June 18, 1810. d. same month. 

xiii. ELIZAB&TH Cr.ouou, b. Oct. 20, 1813. A deaf mute. She d. May 
17,1836. 

10. ELIPHALKT WBBSTKR, son of Col. David a, b. June 24, 1766. 
m. March 1, 1790, Sally Mulliken ; another record, m. .April 28, 1790. 
He was a farmer living in Plymouth, in Holderness, and ~IYllin in 
Plymouth. In 1837 he removed to Illiuois and subsequently lived in 
Naperville, Ill. 

l. ELIPBAL•T, b. Oct. 29, 1790. d. AprilS, 1791. 
U. CRARLOTT&, b. April29, 1792. m. Dec. 29, 1808, Joeeph Shepard. 

19. iii. DAVID, b. Sept. 1, 1794. 
iv. 'MART ANN, b. Jan. 8, 1797. m. Dr. Samuel Wright (aee). 
v. MooR Ru88&LL, b. Auguat 8, 1799. m. Augusi 8, 1826, Caroline F. 

Parker, dau. of Jonat.han Parker (aee). He d. Naperville, TIL, 
.March 17, 1889. 

vi. NoAH, b. July 23, 1801. m. Oct. 1836, Elizabeth Cheney. 
vii. ELIZABETH Cr.ouou, b. August 18, 1808. m. Dec. 19, 1841, Joeiah 

Strong. They lived iu Hudson, 0., where abe d. Oct. 1. 1879. 
Of their children, Rev. Joaiah Strong, D.D., b. Jao.19, 1847, is ao 
able and popular writ.er. He iaaeoretary of the Evangelical Allianoe, 
and preaident of the League of Social Service. 

vlll. EMILY, b. Feb. 17, 1806. d. Oct. 22, 1886. 
ill:. G&oROB WooDWARD, b. March 10, 1811. m. Caroline Shepard. 

11. WILLIAM WEBSTER, son of Col. David a, b. Jan. 2, 1769. m. 
Nov. 21, 1793, Sarah Gordon, b. 1773, dan. of Capt. Daniel Gordon, 
of Epping. Daniel Gordon was a captain in the Revolution and a 
representative to the General Court. William Webster lived upon the 
paternal homestead and built the first hotel on the site of the Pemi
gewasset House. His land included the central portion of tbe present 
village of Plymouth. He was active in business and in town affllirs. 
He was a representative 1805-1821, postmaster, deputy-sheriff, a 
colonel in the militia, and president of the Pemigewasset (State) Bank 
of which William Greene was cashier. · He was trustee of Holmes l)ly
mouth Academy 1826-1837. He presented to the Congregational 
Church the site of the church edifice, and many pleasant anecdotes are 
preserved of his generosity to the poor and needy. He was a prom
inent representative of a family conspicuous in the Annals or Ply
mouth, and his wife was an efficient helpmeet. He d. April 16, 1848. 
She d. Oct. 16, 1859. 
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i. ELIZA, b. Jan. 4, 1795. unm. d. March 21, 1826. 
ii. MARIA, b. March 28, 1798. m. Dr. Samuel Rogers (see). 

20. iii. WILLIAM GoRooK, b. August 20, 1800. 
21. iv. DAVID CLouou, b. Feb. 20, 1804. 

v. LoR&NZO JoHNSON, b. Sept. 17, 1807. Was a merchant. Lived in 
Plymouth. unm. d. Feb. 16, 1866. 

vi. LuciA, b. Feb. 14, 1810. d. March 81, 1811. 
vii. SARAH JAN&, b. Jan. 26, 1812. d. June 9, 1818. 

viii. SARAH JAN&, b. Nov. 80, 1818. d. Jan. 16, 1817. 

12. GEORGE W .ASniNGTON WBBSTBR, son of Col. David 1, b. Oct. 21, 
1775. m. Aug. 2, 1795, Dorcas Wilson, b. Leominster, Mass., April 
26, 1773, dau. of DaYid Wilson of Holderness. He was a .farmer of 
l,lymouth until1838 when be removed to Concord, where he d. March 
23, 1850. His wife d. in Plymouth, Oct. 9, 1830. 

2'J. i. GzoRGB W ABHINOTON, b. Oct. 6, 1795. 
ii. ADALIMB, b. Jan. 2, 1799. m. July 22, 1824, Henry Merrill, of 

Rumney. 
iii. ELMIRA, b. March 28, 1804. d. Lowell, M&~&, unm., April 6, 1859. 

23. iv. ALBERT, b. Oct. 80, 1806. 
v. DoRcAs MARY, b. July 8, 1810. m. May 0, 1888, Elbridge Gerry 

Wilson. He was a foreman in employ of the Merrimack Print 
Works, Lowell, M&IS. He d. Dec. 20, 1888. She d. Sept. 5,1875. 
Three children. (1) Arabella Amelia, b. August 28, 1840. m. 
Nov. 12, 1861, George E. Metcalf. (2) Jennette Adelia, b. Nov. 

~ 26, 1842. Ree. Lowell, M&ll. (8) Idreu Minerva, b. Feb. 25, 
1846. m. May 80, 1877, Henry W. Leach. 

vi. NANCY, b. August 1, 1818. d. Nov. 16, 1815. 
vii. Sn£LDON1 b. Oct. 8, 1817. d. AugusUIS, 1882. 

13. WALTER RALEIGH WBBBTBR, son of Col David 1, b. Jan. 10, 
1786. m. Aug. 31, 1806, Betsey Pingrey, b. Bridgewater, Feb. 4, 
1787, dau. of :William and Elizabeth (Garland) Pingrey. (See 
Humphrey Webster, 35.) He was a farmer. He lived in Plymouth 
and in Bridgewater. He d. Feb. 10, 1849. She d. Nov. 6, 1869. 

i. ANGBLINA1 b. June 24, 1807. m. DanielS. Mason (eee). 
ll. JoHN PrNGRBT, b. March 27, 1809. d. Nov. 28, 1815. 
iii. WALTII!R RussELL, b. August 24, 1812. m. Oct. 10, 1888, Rebecca 

Phillips, of Rowley, M&ll. He d. Bridgewater, Nov. 26, 1878. 
She d. Newton, M&~~o, Aprilll, 1900. Five children. (1) Mary 
Amanda, b. 1889. (2) Alonzo Phillips, b. Sept. 17, 1841. d. 
Jnly 23, 18M, drowned. (8) Lydia Angelina, b. Feb. 26, 1844. 
(4) William Pingrey, b. July 10, 1847. (IS) Adalaide Rebeoca, b. 
April 18, 1858. 
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tv. ELIUJI&TD G.uu •• um, b. Oct. 8, 1814. m. Benjamin B. Dearborn 
(see). 

v. W1LU.A.M PmoaaY, b. Jan. 20, 1817. Waa an aaaiatant in llolmea 
Academy. unm. d. Julyl8, 1844 • 

. Ti. SoN, b. and d. Oct. 9, 1819. 
vii. BUJIPUK&T P•TTIJIGJLL, b. June 8, 1821. m. Sept. 12, 1M8, Sarah 

Gfie Lowell, b. August 21, 1819, dau. of William and Mary (Gile) 
Lowell, of Newport. He waa a merchant of Boaton, rea. in Somer
ville, Mau. He d. Auguat 7, 1896. She d. Dec. 26, 1892. One 
child. (1) Walter. d. young. 

viii. LoUis.&. Auouau, b. July 6, 1828. m. March 16, 1MB, Philander 
Hall (188). 

1%. D.&. VIP Mooa, b. Dec. 18, 1826. m. Sept. 12, 1849, Ellen Amanda 
Sawyer, dau. of DanielS. Sawyer, of Holderness. She d. Medford, 
Mua., Nov. 11, 1898. He rea. in Cambridge, Mua. He d. at his 
1ummer home in Bridgewater, Nov. 8, 19M. Two children. 
(1) Emily Robbin~, b. June 14, 1861. m. Oc,. 10, 1889, George 
H. Browne. Rea. Cambridge, Maaa. (2) Ella Amelia, b. Sept. 
26, 1868. A teacher, Cambridge. 

lt. PETER WBBSTBR, son of Stephen 8, b. Aug. 28, 17~9. m. 1791, 
Ruth Doll>eer of Candia. He d. about 1843. One child. 

24. 1. DANI&L DoLna.;' b. 1796. 

15. MosES WBBBTBB, son of Stephen 8, b. April 2, 1771. m. Sally 
Oarr of Chester. He was taxed in Plymouth 1794 only, and was 
living in Danville, Vt., 1799, where he d. AprilS, 1852. His widow 
d. June 17, 1856. Eleven children, b. Danville, Vt. 

i. SALLY, b. Dec, 8, 1799. m. WilHam Carr. She d. Dec. 8, 1881. 
ii. Moa.a Lams, b. Feb. 28, 1802. m. - Turner. m. eecond, 

June 16, 1829, Elizabeth Johuaon. He d. March 26,1881. 
iii. MARK CARR, b. Feb. 28, 1804. m. Sept. 22, 1840, Cynthia Gilman. 

He d. Danville, Jan. 80, 1886. 
tv. ABRAHAM SILv.a, b. June 25, 1806. m. MIU'Ch 17, 1830, Rhoda 

Brainerd. He d. Reeaerille, Wis., Jan. 12, 1886. 
v. RocEJIIA, b. August 11, 1808. m. May1, 1833, Lyman D. Boynton. 

They lived in Concord. She d. July 6,1848. 
vi. Gaoao1: W .A.SHIJIOTON, b. Feb. 10, 1811. m. Abby Smith. He d. 

in Danrille, March 28, 1898. 
m. SAMUKL RIAB, b. Jan. 9, 1812. m. Nov. ZT, 1841, Lydia Rodman 

Kidder. He d. Irasburg, Vt., May 15, 1871. 
viii. BETSEY, b. Augut 29, 1818. m. Jan. 10, 1844, Jason Cole, b. Ma7 

1, 1817. 
1%. JoaN ADAMS, b. Sept. 3, 1819. m. Mary W. Morrill. He d. i11 

Danville, Sept. 1, 1896. 
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x. CYNTIIIA, b. April21, 1821. m. George Wright. m. second, Luther 
Bixby. 

xi. EMILY, b. July9, 1823, unm. d • .March 5, 1846. 

16. AMos WEDBTRR, son of Stephen 11, b. Jan. 26, 1777. m. Dec. 
12, 1805, Esther Goold, dau. of Denjamin Goold (see). He was a 
carpenter and a useful citizen of Plymouth. He d. Nov. 23, 1866. 
She d. July 21, 1853. 

25. i. 
ii. 

iii. 

iv. 

v. 

WILLIAM, b. Jan. 16, 1807. 
HAZEN, b. Oct. 4, 1810. m. Oct. 8, 1838, Hannah Preston, of Rum

ney. He lived in Plymouth until about 1845, when he removed 
to Elgin, Ill., where be d. August 27, 1885. 

MAnY G., b. ,July 16, 1818. Rea. Elgin, Dl. Deaf mute. unm. 
d. Nov. 1, 1885. 

LniAN, b . .March 13, 1818. m. Nov. ?:1, 1844, Jane Hitchen. He 
· was a glover and lived in Brimfield, Maaa., where be d. Feb. 8, 

1892. 
Br.NJAHIK GooLD, b. Nov. 8, 1820. m. Sarah Andrews. Ia a 

farmer of Longmeadow, .Maaa. 

17. SAMUEL CUMMINGS WEBSTER, son of David 8, b. June 28, 1788. 
Dartmouth College, 1808. He was a lawyer of Plymouth. Repre
sentative 1822, 1826, 1827, 1830, 1832; speaker of the Honse, 1830. 
Executive Councillor, 1831. In 1833 he was appointed Sheriff of 
Grafton County and removed to Haverhill, where he d. July 21, 1835. 
(See sketch in VoL I.) Hem. May 6, 1816, Catherine Russell, dau. 
of Moor Russell (see). She m. second, 1844, Joseph Edmonds, b. 
1797. Lived in Brooklyn, N. Y. He d. May 11, 1849; she d. in 
Plymouth Sept. 24, 1880. Ten children of Samuel C. and Catherine 
(Russell) Webster. 

26. I. SAMUEL CuMKINGs, b. Feb. 4, 1817. 
ii. DOIIINICU8, b. June 2, 1818. d. June 15, 1818, 
iii. DAVID HENRY, b. Dec. 12, 1819. m. Oct. 17, 1MB, Sabrina W. 

Plummer, of Webster, Maaa. He wa." in bttRine88 in Boston 
several yeArs. He d. in Lowell, MIUIII., Jan. 7, 1855. 'fwo chil
dren. (1) Henry Arthur, b. July 19, 1844. (2) Catherine, b. 
May 25, 1849. 

iv. ANN ELIZA CusnrNo, b. July 11, 1821. m. Oct. 2, 1845, Charlee 
Henry Farn11worth. He was the proprietor and manager of busi
Jte&a colleges In I.owell and Boston, Maaa., res. several years ill 
J.owell. He d. Anguat 10, 1868; she d. In Plymouth, May 27, 
1883. Five children. (1) Charles Henry, b. Sept. 8, 1847. d. 
August 15, 1854. (2) Lealie Webster, a daughter, b. Sept. U, 
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1M9, m. Edwin R. Clark, a oapialn U. 8. A. (8) Eugene 
Cuahing, b. March 10, 1858, d. April 16, 1858. (4) Florenoe 
lf&~~d, b. Feb. 2f, 1867, d. Dec. 25, 1868. (5) ADDie Blancbe, 
b. Jan. 4, 1860, m. Charlea Henry Marden (see). 

y, JEUIUAH :MASOM, b. March 28, 1828. onm. He wu a young man 
of ability and promiae. He waa a salesman in the brick store in 
Plymouth, in Newbury, Vt., and in New York City. In 1884: be 
returned to Pl.fllloutb where he d. May 2, 1896. 

'.rt. Yl. Rol'os BoLITA., b. AprilS, 1825. 
Til. CATHARINE CABOT, b. Feb. 18,1827. d. May 26,1832. 

28. Yiii. EDWARD CosuJMa, b. Sept. 10, 1829. 
a. CHARLES CARROLL, b. Oct. 19, 1881. Rea. a few years in Cincin

nati, Ohio. Supposed to have been shot on a Mluiaaippi boat. 
z. CATHARIME BouELL, b. Oct. 17, 1888. Was a teacher in Brook· 

lyn, N. Y. unm. She d. Oct. 26, 1885. 

18. AKTHUB LIVKRIIOBB WBBSTBB, son of David 1, b. June 11, 
1800. m. Oct. 20, 1823, Ruth Powers, b. Jan. 13, 1800, dau. of 
William and Mary (Thompson) Powers, of Groton. At the time of 
his marriage he removed from Plymouth and was employed in a store 
in Newburyport, Mass., and lived a few years in Bristol Returning 
to Plymouth,1832, he was an active citizen many years. He was 
deputy sheriff and sheriff of Grafton County, 1840 to 1845. He was 
chosen a representative 1843, n.nd resigned. Joseph Fifield filled 
the unexpired term. He was a census enumerator 1840. In the 
autumn of 1865 he removed from Plymouth to Grand Rapids, Mich., 
where he d. Jan. 12,1872. His widow d. Laporte, Ind., Oct.10,1875. 

29. l. Auuo, b. Noy. 18, 1824. 
ll. MART THOMNOM, b. Nov. 6, 1826. m. Dec. 81, 1M9, John Ball, a 

lawyer. Rea. Laporte, Ind. Removed to Chicago, lll., where be 
d. She d. Grand Bapida, Mich., Dec. 18, 1898. Ten children. 

iii. LYDIA CuMMINGS, b. Jan. '.rt, 1829. m. June 24, 1800, George 
Smith Seymour, a lawyer of Chicago, IlL lie d. August 14, 1893. 
Seven children. 

ly. ARTHUR, b. Dec. 4, 1831. m. Rhoda Ann Champlin, who d. in 
Ohio. m. aeoond, Sept. 10, 1868, Faunle Knapp. He is a farmer, 
and since 1885 in Beulah, Wyomiug. He 18"ed In 26th lllinoil 
Inf&~~try from 1861 to 1866, and wu in liege of Ialand No. 10, &~~d 
in Sherman's march to the aea. Four children. 

y, ELIZABETH, b. April 10, 1834. She wu a muaic teacher in Indi
ana several yeara, and oared for her aged parents io. their declin
ing years. She m., 1880, her coualn, Luther Con&~~t Powers. He 
wu a farmer in WataonYiUe, Cal., where abe d. Sept. 6, 1897. No 
children. 
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vi. ANDREW JACKSON, b. June 17, 1888. Sened with his brother in 
26th Illinois Infantry. He rea. in Michigan and in Chicago, and 
ainoe 1884 in New Canaan, Conn. He Ia a photographer. He m. 
Sept. 17, 1888, Fannie Amanda Dunmd, who d. July 17,1878. 
He m. second, Auguat 22, 1878, Caroline F..atella Lane. 

vii. RuTR .AMII:LrA, b. Sept. 24, 1888. m. July 11, 1865, Alfred Me
lancthon Apted, who wu b. Greenwich, Eng., Sept. 4, 1887. 
Be aened in 18th Michigan Infantry, and wu severely wounded 
BepL 80, 1884. Returning to Grand Rapids, Mich., he wu super· 
intendent of a mill many yean. He d. Feb. 2, 1000. Five 
children. 

viii. DAVID, b. March 25, 1842. Wu a travelling aalesmao for Detroit 
and Grand Rapids houaes about twenty years. Returning to his 
na~lve atote he hM been a merchant in Concord since 1883. He 
m. Auguat 9,1889, Luella Webater, dan. of Albert Webater (see). 

19. DAVID WEBSTER, son of EliphaletlO, b. Sept. 1, 1794. m. 
Dec. 31, 1818, Olive H. Smith, b. Feb. 22, 1799. d. May 17, 1825. 
He m. second, Nov. 27, 1827, Phebe T. Clark, b. Nov. 21, 1806, dan. 
of John and Mebitable (Hutcbins) Clark (see). He was a farmer 
living in Thornton and in Campton. He d. in Campton, Feb. 28, 
1861. She d. July 16, 1871. 

I. Wu.LJAM RuesELL, b. Feb. 19, 1820. Removed to the West. 
li. .ANNETTE G., b. May14, 1821. d. April 6, 1880. 

Iii. EnAsTus, b. April2, 1823. Removed to the West. 
iv. OLIVE JANE, b. Oct. 19, 1828. m. May 15, 1856, Joseph Robinaon 

Emeraon, who d. Peacham, Vt., August 27,1884. She m.aecond, 
Feb.7, 1868, Edward D. Palmer, of Peacham, Vt. 

v. CRARns GARDNER, b. August 18, 1880. m. Dec. 2, 1858, Mary B. 
Cawley. (1) Clarendon Phlllipe, b. Oct. 14, 1857. m. June 29, 
1803, Ellen Emeline Hardy. He is a dentist, Franklin. (2) Mary 
Etta, b. June 18, 1875. 

vi. JAsoN, b. June 10, 1833. 6th N. H. Infantry. d. of diaeaae In the 
aenice at Covington, Ky., August 19, 1868. 

vii. DAVID, b. Aprill4, 1885. 16th N.H. Infantry, nine montbej 18th 
N. H. Infantry Sept. 18, 1864, to June 10, 1865. He lil'el in 
Saco, :Me. He m. May 8, 1884, Sarah E. Emeraon, who d. June 
29, 1874. Hem. second, July7, 1875, lin. Ann M. Dearborn. 

viii. ALFRED WBB8TER, b. Nov. 24, 1887. 13th N. H. lnfaotry three 
years. He m. Sept. 24, 1886, Susan E. Kendall, who d. Oct. 11, 
1868. m. second, June 14; 1870, Lydia Wallace. He is a farmer 
of Campton. Five children: (1) Nettie Elsie, b. June 29, 1887. 
m. Nov. 2, 1802, William Bigelow. (2) Julia Marla, b. Sept. 18, 
1872. (3) Juon, b. July 21, 1874. (4) George Wuhiugton, b. 
Oct. 7, 1875. (6) Phebe Loia, b. Se~ 8, 1880. 
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Is. EKILT AMx, b. NoT. 261 1889. m. NoT. 28, 1866, Da'rid C. Fales, 
of Lyme. 

10. WILLIAM: GoRDON WEBSTER, son of William u, b. August 20, 
1800. . Dartmouth College 1822. He read law with Samuel Fletcher, 
of Conco1'1i. He practised law in Rochester, 1827 to 1830. Be~ 

moved to New Hampton and soon after to Concord. He was a man 
of good ability and unimpeachable character. He m. June 8, 1829, 
Susan Ambrose, b. August 22, 1809, dau. of Stephen and Hannah 
(Eastman) Ambrose, of Concol'li He d. in this town June 14, 1839. 
She d. North Brookfield, Mass. Feb. 13, 1864. 

1. WILLIAM Aaraao&JC, b. June 18, 1880. m. Mary A. Kaime, of 
Pittafteld, who d. OcL 17, 1855. He m. aeoond, August 9, 1859, 
.Marion M. Ladd, b. June 6, :1884, dau. of Aaron and Sally 
(McElroy) Ladd, of Middlesex, YL lie was a physician of 
Manchester and aurgeou 9th N.H. Infantry Julyl, 1862, to Jau. 
6, 1865. He was a surgeon ou the 11tatl of Dr. Alexander T. Wat
aou at the milltary hospital in Hancheater, 1865. He d. Feb. 7, 
1887. His widow d. Jan. 20, 1892. (1) Mary, b. Dec. 8, 1858. 
(2) Annie A., b. Oct. 11, 1866. m. JUDe 12, 1895, Charles F. 
Allen, of Duxbury, Maaa. (8) SUBIUl M., h. June 25, 1800. d. 
Maroh 80,·1879. 

ll. MARIA ELIZA, b. Apri12,188S. d. North Brookfield, Maaa., March 
4, 1807. 

ill. MARY AKDROSIC, b. March 10, 1887. m. NoT. 22, 1870, NaUlaniel 
H. Foater, of North Brookfield, Alaas. 

21. DAVID CLOUGH WEBSTER, son of William 11, b. Feb. 20, 1804. 
Was a prosperous farmer and respected citizen of Plymouth. He 
was a selectman, a major of the militia, and a deacon of the Con
gregational Church. Dea. Webster was a man of superior character 
and ability. To the town he rendered the duties of a good citizen, 
and to the church the devoted service of a pure mind aud a steadfast 
purpose. He m. June 14, 1827, Nancy Farwell Gordon, b. July 27, 
1807, dau. of Hendrick Wychoft' and Rebecca (Farwell) Gordon, of 
Epping, and grand-dau. of Capt. Daniel Gordon. He d. March 20, 
1862. She d. March 10, 1895. Four childl'en. 

i. Ouna FABWJCLL, b. August 1, 1829. m. 1861, :Marion Benaon. 
He d. Sayannah, Ga., July 16, 1866. One child. (1) Hermon 0., 
b. 1866, m. July 5, 1890, Maud M. EYans, b. 1868, dau. of Samuel 
E. and Mary H. Evans. 

ll. WILLIAM EDWARD, b. Deo. 7, 1833. m. Feb. 27, 1862, Mary Shan
non Daria, b. June 2~, 1888, dau. of Robert Sharp and Mary 
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(Shannon) Davis. He was a member of Common Council, Doe
ton, 1860, and U. 8. Appraiser at the pori of Boston from 1861 to 
1871. He res. at Newton Centre, MUll. Their eon, .Arthur 
Gordon Webster, b. Nov. 28, 186!), Harvard University, 1885; 
I•b.D. University of Berlin,1890. He i.e prof0880r of Physics, Clark 
UniversUy, Worceater, Mass. He m. Oct. 8, 1889, Elizabeth 
:Monroe Townsend, dau. of Capt. Robert Townsend, U.S.N. 

iii. Lucu. unm. Res. in Nashua. To her method and care in pres
ervation or many family records and ancient documents, the 
W ebatera of Plymouth are indebted. 

iv. HBNDJUCK GonooN, b. Feb: 20, 1847. m. Nov. 17, 1870, Abbie 
Richardson Stevens, of Newton, M888., dau. of Merrick B. j3te. 
vena. He is a druggist, Minneapolis, Minn. One child. (1) 
George Gordon, b. May 2, 1873. m . .May 7, 1900, Nellie Etta 
Brown, dau. of Nelson H. Brown.. 

22. GEORGE WASHINGTON WEBSTER, son of George Washing
ton 12, b. Oct. 6, 1795. m. Dec. 7, 1820, Sally Hobart, dau. of 
David 7 (see). She <1. Nov. 26, 1826; he m. second, April 23, 1829, 
Ann Walker, dau. of Peter Walker (see). She d. Sept. 15, 1881. . 
He lived in Plymouth until 1820, then six yea1'8 in Campton. He 
returuell to l,lymoutb, 1826, but removed again to Campton, 1837, 
where be d. Dec. 10, 1872. 

i. NANCY RussnL, b. June 2, 1822. m. Jan. 5, 1842, John Gibbe, 
of Saxonrille, Mus. He d. Billerica, Mus., May17, 1894. She 
died Jan. 8, 1881. Four children. (1) Frank Webster, b. May 80, 
1845. d. Oct. 19, 1859. (2) Franoea Loretta, b. July 19, 1849. 
m. Nov. 12, 1883, Charlas K. Talbo~ who d. June 25, 1884; 
she m. second, Nov. 18, 1889, Francis Murphy. (8) and (f) 
twin sons, b. Nov. 21, 1854. d. young. 

ii. SARAH HonART7 b. Feb. 2, 1824. d. Jan. 22, 1827. 
iii. G~:onoe Wn..eoN, b. Nov. 25, 1829. m. Sarah Hannah Searle, who 

d • .March 16, 1901. · He res. Saxonville, MUll. 
iv. CnARLitS AuouaTus, b. July 28, 1831. m. Nov. 18, 1858, Ma

tilda Ann Nutting, b. Rindge, Nov. 80, 1888, dau. of David and 
Anna (Palmer) Nutt.ing, of Rindge and Winchendon, :Mass. He 
is a farmer of Campton. Two children. (1) Sarah Searle, 
b. August 18, 1859. (2) George Albert, b. August 16, 1870. 

v. SARAR ANNKTTJC, b. Oct. 18, 1882. m. 1850, Obadiah Walker 
Richl\rdson, who d. Lowell, Mass., Jan. 19, 1901. Five children. 
(1) Helen Frances, b. April 25, 1867. (2) Annie Isabel, b. Jan. 
21, 1800, d. AngllSt 21, 1878. (8) Alioe Luella, b. Dec. 26, 1826. 
m. Nov. 6, 1884, William J..oula Ilyde, of Melrole, MUll. 
(4) Jennie Allen, b. 1\farch 17, 1866. d. Jnn. 8, 1878. (5) George 
Webster, b. Aprilo, 1809. d. Jau.1, 1871. 
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Tl. PKTJCR W ALK&R, b. Sept. 29, 1884. m. Sept. 28, 1865, Augusta 
Celina Chamberlain, b. Canaan, OcL 8, 1888. He ia a carpenter 
and builder, rea. in Concord. Three children. (1) George A., b. 
July 7, 1866. d. Sept. 11, 1867. (2) Elmore W., b. Sept. 2f, 
1870. (8) Elwyn A., b. Augua\ 41 1876. 

23. ALBERT WEBSTER, son of George Washington JJ, b. Oct. 30, 
1806. He was a achool teacher in Plymouth several years, and sub
sequently was employed as a foreman in the construction of the 
Boston and Lowell railroad. After his marriage he lived one year in 
Plymouth. In 1836, he removed to Concord and was there a promi
nent dealer in groceries many years, when he was succeeded in 
business by his son-in-law, David Webster (see). He m. Dec. 30, 
1834, Mary Beard, b. Hancock, July 12, 1813, dan. of Edward and 
Mary (Carter) Beard, of Hancock, and Wilmington, Mass. He d. 
Hay 16, 1893. She d. Dec. 14, 1888. 

L KART AK.Al(DA, b. Feb. 2, 1889. m. Sept. 19, 1857, George 
Winelow Drew, a jeweller, formerly of Concord, now of Minne
apolis, Minn. Four children. (1) Susan AmanU, b. Nov. 9, 
1868. m. Frank Edgar Tallant. (2) Edward Alberi, b. Sept. 18, 
1860. m. Sept. 4, 1891, :Maud A. Shumway. (3) Will Joaeph, 
b. Feb. 6, 1868. m. April 26, 1898, Alice L. Woodward. Rea. 
Concord. (4) Mary Beard, b. Oot. 8, 1868. 

n. Lu&LU, b.~ 26, 1840. m. David Webet.er,aon of Arlhnr Liver-
more, Webe&er (eee). 

JU. OwxK So&LDOM, b. Oo~. 18, 1818. d. Nov. 11, 1814. 
iv. Gaoao• HuaT, b. Oct. 8, 18f6. d. Nov. 2, 1846. 
v. Faull: EDW.A.RD1 b. Dec. 14, 18f9. d. Jan. 6, 1850. 

H.. DA.HIBL DoLBED WEBSTER, son of Peter 1•, b. 1796, was • 
potter res. in Plymouth where he d. March 16, 1832. He m. Dec. 
11, 1817, Martha Haines Smart, b. Dec. 11,1799, dan. of Moses and 
Ann (Haines) Smart, o£ Rumney. After the death of Mr. Webster, 
she res. with her children. d. July 3, 1878. Four children. 

l. 8T&PB&H Oeou, b. Sept. 7, 1818. m. April 16, 1848, Meliaaa 
Emelia (Lund) Tennant. He wae a farmer in Rumney, remov
ing, 1868, to Hyde Park, Mue., and engaged in t.he eale of coal, 
grain, and hay, and wae later a dealer in Nashua, and in Boston. 
He d. in Brookline, :March 11, 1897. Three children. (1) Emma 
Franoena, b. Oct. 19, 18110. d. March 16, 1858. (2) Martha 
Amelia, b. Feb. 28, 1854. m. July 16, 1876, Joeeph HeDJ7 
Tewkabnry, busineu manager of the Congrecational Pnbliahing 
Society. Rea. in Brookline,llaee. (8) Auguetua Benton, b. Au
gust 12,1866. d. A.ugua~ 16, 1867. 
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ii. MARTHA Axx, b. Nov. 8, 1820. m. Greenleaf Farnum; m.1e00nd, 
1m L. Benton. She d. Hyde Park, Maaa., 1896. 

iii. H.utRJET Dow, b. Feb. 16, 1828. m. Mosea Angua Woroeater. d. 
Boston, ltlau., April6, 1900. 

iv. CHARLES IIENRY, b. 1880. m. Sarah Jane Gleaaon. He waa a 
merchant, San Franci8co, Cal., where he d. about 1870. 

25. WILLIAIII WEBSTER, son, of Amos te, b. Jan. 16, 1807, was a 
potter of Plymouth, and here d. Jan. 16, 1894. Hem. Dec.15, 1834, 
Laura A. Harriman, dau. of John Harriman (see). She d. March 24, 
1894. Four children. 

i. MARINDA A., b. Dec. 20, 1836. m. March 17, 1858, Aaron Cbarlea 
Prescott, b. Bridgewater, June 18, 1829, eon of Jeue and Eliza 
(ll1uriman) PreecoU (see). 

ii. BRTSKY J., b. Oct. 8, 1838. m. Samuel Pr81100tt Fletcher (eee). 
iii. Hv.NnY, b. Sept. 1, 18i0. 15th N. H. Infantry, Sept. 16, 1862, to 

August 18, 1868. 
iv. JoaN H., b. Anguat 10, 1846. m. May19, 1882, Arvilla F. Barnard, 

dau. of Charles M. Barnard (see). She d. Julyl9, 1888; he m. 
eecond, Jan. 5, 1887, Clara (Heath) Atwood, dau. of Stephen 
Nelson Heath of Bri8tol (aee), and widow of Jeremiah G. Atwood. 
lie lived in Plymouth until 1804, when he removed to Franklin. 

26. SAMUEL CUMMINGS WEBSTER, son of Samuel Cummings 17, b. 
Feb. 4,1817. m. Oct. 6,1844, Angelina Putnam Rogers, b. Newbury, 
Vt., May 13, 1820,dau. ofCoL Levi and Betsay (Stone) Rogers. Betsey 
(Stone) Rogers, wife of Col. Levi Rogers, was a dau. of Uriah Stone, 
of Piermont, grandfather of President Chester A. Arthur. Miss 
Rogers, carne to this town as a school teacher and passed the remainder 
of her life in Plymouth. Samuel C. Webster, was an able, sagacious 
man, and a respected merchant of Plymouth, being the senior 
member of the well-known firm of Webster, Russell & Co. (See Vol. 
I.) He d. Jan. 23, 1883. She d. Dec. 11, 1900. 

i. WrNJP'RED A:arAXDA, b. April 19, 1851. Grad. Abbot Academy, 
Andover, Mus. Res. Plymouth. 

ii. MARGARET CLARE, b. July 28, 1858. m. Dec. 6, 1879, Jamee 
Helm Stone, b. July 10, 1847, eon of Rev. James A. B. Stone, of 
Kalamazoo, Mich. He was an editor and publisher of Detroit, 
where be d. Jan. 18, 19M. Three children. {1) Samuel Webster, 
b. Oct. 24, 1881. (2) Lucile Hinedale, b. Feb. 19, 1888. (8) 
James Blinn, b. March 11, 1884. 

27. Ruros BoLIVAR WEBSTBR, son of Samuel C.17, b. April 3, 1825. 
m. June 10, 1855, Catherine HowelL He lived in New York City. 
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He was amiable and popular, of pleasing address and accomplished 
manner. He d. March 21, 1892. Five children b. in New Yo1-k. 

i. Eow ARD W .u.un, b. July 81, 1860. d. Jan. 8, 1862. 
li. IDA, b. June 29, 1866. m. Charlet W. Beiser. Five ohildron. (1) 

Rufus Weba&er, b. Oot. 10, 1877. (2) Chea&er Charles, b. March 
7, 1879. (8) Edna. d. young . . (4) Herbert. (6) Enid Ida. 

iii. LYDIA, b. August 8, 1862. m. Neuon Jonea. Rea. Mt. Vernon, 
N.Y. (1) Ethelwyune, b. Aprilll, 1890. 

iv. 84MOBL Rurue, b. Sept. 28, 18M. d. July 16, 1887. 
v. CaARLOTr&, b. Sept. 24, 1866. m. Thomas Towell. (1) Vernon, 

b. Deo. 10, 1889. (2) Ruth, b. Nov. 1, 1890. (8) Norms, b. 
NoT. 7, 1891. 

28. EDWARD CUSHING WEBSTER, son of Samuel 0.17, b. Plymouth, 
Sept. 10, 1829. He was less than six years of age when his father d. 
After much entreaty, the widowed mother consented that Edward 
should live with Hon. John R. Reding, whose wife, Rebecca, was a 
sister of Gov. Isaac Hill. Mr. Reding was the publisher of the "Demo
cratic Republican:' of Haverhill, and in his youth Edward became a 
skilful compositor. After living in Boston two years, he sailed for 
California in 1849, and there experienced the hardships and shared the 
fortunes of the men of 1849. He returned to the East in 1855 and 
settled in La Salle, Ill., where he established the "La Salle County 
Press," of which he was editor and proprietor thirty years, when he 
retired from business. Recently his friends observed the seventy-fifth 
anniveNLry of his birth, and the press of the vicinity gave abundant 
expression of an appreciation of his ability, integrity, and moral worth. 
He m. Dec. 28, 1858, Ann Maria Anthony, b. Northampton, M8.88., 
Oct. 18, 1841. They have three children, b. at La Salle. 

t. FnANniN1 b. Feb. 22, 1862. m. Sept. 80, 1885, Jennie Andrew 
Mason. He ia the founder and now president of the "Insurance 
Preas," of New York City. Rea. Eaat Orange, N.J. Two chil
dren. (1) Margaret, b. June 4, 1887. (2) Katharine, b. M&rch 
2, 1895. 

ii. CHARLES ALBERT, b. Mayl, 1867. unm. Rea. New York City. 
Hi. EJ>WARD BoLIVAR, b. Sept. 14, 1870. unm. With Western Union 

Telegraph Co., Chicago, Ill. 

99. ALFRED WEBSTER, son of Arthur Livermore 18, b. Nov. 13, 1824. 
Res. in Plymouth and Woodstock, and later was a selling agent for a 
sewing machine company. He d. at Montvale Springs, Tenn., July 9, 
1857. He m. Oct. 5, 1848, Cynthia Darling. Two children. 



WEBSTER. 719 

i. ALP'RKD, b. Oct. 8, 1849. m. June 17,1874, Henrietta Pbeni%. He 
WM a locomotive engineer, Grand Trunk R.R., and now employed 
in railroad shop. Rea. Portland, Me. 

ii. DAvao, b. March 16, 1801. Colby Univel'llity, 1873, and pW'Sued the 
prescribed coul'lle of study of theology at Chicago and Newton, 
:M818.1 Theological Seminary; mill8ionary to Burmah, sailing 
Oct. 6, 1877; tranafeJ'J'ed to Siam, 1884, returning to his ndive 
land, :May 20, 1887; pastor, Woodstock, 1890-1896, and since 
1807 at Lebanon, Me. Hem. Sept. 2, 1877, Mary Frances Page, 
b. Dunbarton, Dec. 6, 1848. 

30. ADEL WEDSTF..R, son of Nathan •, and brother of Stephen 6, b. 
Chester, July 2, 1726. m. March 12, 1746, Hannah Emerson. Soon 
after his marriage he removed from Chester to Hollis. He was taxed 
in Hollis, 1754 to 1764, and was a selectman, 1761. He was one of 
the grantees of Plymouth, and was collector and treasurer of the pro
prietors, and clerk until 1781, when he resigned. He served on many 
important committees, and for twenty-five years he was prominent in 
the affairs of the proprietors. He removed to Plymouth, 1765, and 
several of the early meetings of the proprietors were held at his house, 
nod in his home Mr. Ward was entertained during his earliest minis
trations in this town. In town affairs he was foremost for many 
years. Except the year 1767, he was town clerk from the organiza
tion of the town until1781, when he was succeeded by Samuel Emer
son. During the Revolution he frequently was elected one of 'b. 

Committee of Safety. His good service to his fellow-men was not 
limited to town affairs. He was a member of the first, second, third, 
and fourth Provincial Congres.'!es which assembled at Exeter in 177 4 
and 1775. In the fhst and second Congresses he was probably the 
only delegate from Gmfton Co. He was appointed on important 
committees, and served with credit to himself and to the town. (See 
Vol. I.) Hi$ wife d. in Plymouth n.bout 1775. He m. second, in 
Hawke, no'v Danville, June 4, 1777, Mrs. Jemima Eastman, of Kings
ton. She was n. dau. of Jeremiah and Sarah (Blake) Bean, and a sis
ter of Lieut. Elisha Bean, of Plymouth. She was h. Dec. 3, 1730. m. 
Jan. 9,1751/2, Jacob Smith, son of Jonathan and Bridget Smith. He 
d. 1755. She m. second, Dec. 28, 1756, Joseph Eastman, of Kingston, 
who d. Sept. 2, 1774. There were two children of Jacob and Jemima 
Smith, and six of Joseph and Jeminta Eastman. Of these, Henry 
Eastman was taxed in I)lymouth, 1782-1784. In 1782 Abel 
Webster removed from Plymouth to Kingston, where he lived a few 
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years. In 1787 or 1788 he removed to the home of his son, Nathan, 
in Danville, Vt., and about this date he built a house in Calais, Vt., 
for his son Nathaniel. He d. at the home of his dau., Mrs. Bradley, 
in Chester, Feb. 14, 1801. Eleven children. 

i. HA.RHAB, b. April26, 1750. m. John Webber (aee). 
ii. P Aana, b. Jan. 12, 1762. 

81. ill. NATB.umu:., b. Nov. 28, 1768. 
iv. Anx., b. Deo. 7, 171111. Enlieted on the quota of Plymouth into the 

Continental service, Feb. 27, 1777, for the war. Waa Ulligued to 
Cap'- Stone'• oompany, Col. ScammeU's regiment, and d. iu the 
eervice. Reported dead, July1, 1778. 

v. MBBITA.BLB, b. August 81, 1767. 
vi. Mosll8, b. August 28, 1769. Wae tu:ed in Plymouth until 1787. 

Be settled in Franklin Co., N.Y. 
rio ELIAS, b. Augnst 28, 1769, twin. Wu a soldier in the Revolution 

and a pensioner. Res. Franklin Co., N. Y. 
viii. BARAB, b. March 8, 1762. m. Samuel Mone (see). 
ht. LYDIA, b. March 80, 1764. m. Deo. 28, 1784, Daniel Chamberlain 

(ese). 
:a:, NA.TB.uf, b. 1766. m. Lydia Riabardaon. He lived in Danville, Vt. 

::a:i. PnBBB, m. 1792, Jaeiab Bradley, b. Cheater, May17, 1770, son of 
Jaeiab and Anna (Moulton) Bradley. Tbeylived in Cheater. 

31. NATHANIEL WEBSTER, son or AbellO, b. Nov. 23, 1753. Was a 
boy or eleven or twelve years when the family removed from Hollis to 
Plymouth. In the Revolution he served the year 1776 in Capt. Ed
ward Everett's company, Col Bedel's regiment, and the year 1778 in 
Capt. William Tarlton's company, Col Bedel's regiment, and was a 
pensioner. He m. in Plymouth, :March 13, 1777, Mehitable Smith. 
He removed, 1787, to Newbury, Vt., and the following year he settled 
in Cabot, Vt., being the third settler in that town. He d. 1836. She d. 
about 1858, aged 99. Six children b. in Plymouth and six in Cabot. 

i. HANNAH, b. Dec. 10, 1177. m. Reuben Smith. 
ii. ABEL, b. Feb. 16, 1779. m. Hannah Ladd, b. Saliabury, dan. of 

Tbyng and Elizabeth Ladd, of Salisbury and Peacham, Vt. 
iii. SUBA.lfHAB, b. Dec. 12, 1780. 
iv. LYDIA HovEY, b. Oct. 2, 1782. m. Errick Sa.ftord. 
v. MBBJTA.BLE, b. Sept. 28, 1784. m. Jamea Holmea. 

vi. NATBANI&L, b. August 7, 1786. 
vii. ELIZABBTB EKI:RBOH, b. Feb. 17, 1789. m. Jamea Vance. m. seo

ond, Israel B. V auce. She d. in or near Boston, Mus., aged 
over 90. 

viii. SA.LLT. m. John Smith. 
i::a:. JuSB. m. Susan Heath. 
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x. SIKBON HovzT. m. Delinda R1181elL 
xi. NATHAN. m. Orinda Bond. 
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xii. ALPBBUB, b. Nov. 11, 1799. m. Betsey Hill. Among their children 
was Hon. Charles C. Webster, of Minneapolis, Minn. Late in life 
Alpheus, the father, removed to Minneapolis, where he d. 1874:, 
aged 75. 

32. JoHN WEBSTBR, son of John 1 an~ Mary (Shatswell) Webster, 
b. 1632. m. June 13, 1653, Ann Batt, dan. of Nicholas and Lucy 
Batt, of Newbury. He lived in Haverhill, 1653 to 1657, and except 
these four years be was a resident of Newbury. Ten children. 

33. JoHN WEBSTER, son of John 81, b. Haverhill, Mass., Feb. 11, 
16u5/6. m. March 9, 1680/1, Bridget Huggins. He lived in New
bury and in Salisbury, Mass. He d. about 1736. Seven children. 

34. JoliN WEBSTER, son of John •, b. Newbury, Nov. 2, 1683. m. 
1707, Samh Greeley, b. Salisbury, Mass., Oct. 21, 1685, dau. of Au
drew and Samh (Brown) Greeley. He lived in Salisbury, and was a 
soldier, 1702. 

35. JouN WEBSTER, son of ,JohnM, b. Salisbury, Mass., April28,1709. 
m. Nov. 17,1730, Ruth Clough. ru. second, after 1760, Susannah (Snow) 
Gale, widow of Jacob Gale, of Kingston. He settled in Boscawen, and 
later was a prominent res. of Salisbury, where he d. April 29, 1788. 
See Dearborn's Salisbury for a sketch, but bear in mind that he was 
not a cousin or a relative of Ebenezer Webster. Six children. 

36. HUMPHREY WEBSTER, son of John 88, b. Salisbury, April 11, 
1764. m. Phebe Pettingill, b. April 2, 1765, dau. of Lieut. Matthew 
and Samh (Carleton) Pettingill, of Salisbury. He m. second, March 
9, 1815, Elizabeth (Garland) Piugrey, b. Dec. 14, 1761, dau. of Jacob 
and Betsey (Pettingill) Garland, and widow of William Pingrey, of 
Bridgewater. Betsey Pingrey, b. Feb. 4, 1787, «\au. of William and 
Elizabeth (Garland) Pingrey, m. Walter Raleigh Webster 11 (see). 
Humphrey Webster lived in Salisbury until1815, when he 1-emoved 
to Bridgewater, and seven years later be removed to Plymouth, where 
he d. Sept. 3, 1838. His widow d. in Bridgewater, Jan. 2, 1843. He 
was a man of ability, and was respected by his associates. He was a 
representative of Plymouth, 1838. His first wife was the mother or 
eleven children, five of whom d. young 

L MATTnltW P&TTINGILL, b. Sept ZT, 1787. Remained in Salisbury. 
He m. April 2, 1811, Nancy Calef, daa. of MOBes and Nancy 
(Lovering) Calef. He d. 1866. In addi~ion to Ule children 
named, five d. young. (1) Moees C., b. Deo. 28, 1812. m. Priacilla 

TOL. 11, -46 
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P. Austin, b. July If, 1818, daa. of Eldad Auatin, ofWebeter. Th8J 
had sb: children. (2) Phebe. (8) GuataYWI Vaaa. m. Feb. 25, 
1841, Louisa Sanborn, dau. of John aud Jo~liza (Shaw) Sanborn. 
(4) Humphre71 b. Feb. 19, 1821. Dartmouth College, 1844. 
Teacher, Springfield, :Maaa., and Worceater, Mau. Removed to 
Mabom, N.C., where be conducted a plantation. Hem. Nov. 
29, 1868, Eliza Hamilton Emery, dau. of Luciua A. Emery, of 
Newbury, Maae. He d. 1866. (6) Amauda. m. -- Lovell 

il. BuiiPBR&T, b. Dec. 12, 1789. Middlebury College. Bened iD the 
War of 1812, and received a severe bullet wound in the face. He 

tl removed to Jeffersonville, Ind., where he prac~ law until hia 
death, JDDe 16, 1819. 

Iii. A11os, b. May 28, 1798. m. Jan. 28, 1824, Naucy Tufts, b. April 
16, 1811. He was proprietor of a livery stable on Tremont near 
Boylston Street, Boston, Maaa. He d. Boston, June 11. 1871. She 
d. May 21, 1888. Beven children : (1) 8111&11, b. Jan. 22, 1826. 
m. Sept. 1, 1868, John H. Comer. She d. June 21, 1872. (2) 
Marla, b. May 18, 1830. m. Dec. 1, 1858, Horace H. Cook. (3) 
Amanda, b. August 12, 1882. m. Sept. 26, 1868, William Board
man Ruaaell, who d. Oct. 18, 1864. (4) Ellen Raaaell, b. Oct. 19, 
1884. m. Jul7 6, 18M, Alben Moree, who d. Feb. 18, 1867. (6) 
Amos, b. August 20, 1887. m. Jan. 22, 1868, Adelia Sophia Wil· 
son. He served as quartermaster on Gen. Grant's staff, and later 
was Recorder of Willa, Washington, D. C. He d. Nov. 8,1898. 
(6) Annie, b. April18, 1889. m. Aprll18, 1863, Robert D. Wilkie. 
(7) Jennie, b. Jan. 28, 1842. 

iy. BaTBu. m. Jacob Gale, b. AprllSl, 1789, eon of Col. John Collioa 
Gale. Farmer, of Saliabury. He d. Sept. S, 1812. 

v. SuaAK C.&aL&TOlf, b. June 8, 1804. m. William Wallace Ruaaell,aon 
of Moor Ruaaell (see). 

n. MAaY AIIAlfDA, b. Dec. 8, 1811. m. March 18, 1886, Bon. Peter 
Haney, b. Bamel, Vt., July 16, 1810, son of Col. Alexander Har
vey, one of the Sootch emigrants who joined with others iD founcl
iu.g the town of Barnet. Peter Haney was apprenticed to Darid 
Moor Uu81811 & Co., and wu a clerk in the atore until18Sl, when 
he removed to Boston, Maaa. He was of the ftrm of Emerson, 
Lamb & Haney until the pauio of 1887. Subsequently the firm 
name wu Lamb, Harvey 6: Co. He was preaiden~ of the RuUaod, 
Vt., Railroad and of the Kilby Bank, Boeton, a repreaeotative, 
senator, and a member of the Governor'• Couocil. Jn memory 
of Daniel Webater, be founded the Marshfield Club, and he ia the 
author of" Reminiacenoee of Daoiel Webster," of whom for mau7 
1eara he was an apprecia&ed friend and an ardent admirer. He d. 
in Boston, June 27, 1tr17. She d. in Bostoo, Dec. 29, 1885. 

3'1. WILLIAM 1 WBBSTBR, son of Enoch and Elizabeth (Osgood) 
Webster, b. Canterbury, Feb. 9, 1765. The lineage ia William •, 
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Enoch I and Elizl\beth Osgood; John' and Jane Coffin, of Newbury, 
Mass.; Stephen 1 and Sarah Clark; John 1 and Ann Batt; John 1 and 
Mary ShatswelL William 11 Webster lived and d. in Fryeburg, Me. 
Hem. June 6, 1785, Hannah Chase, b. August 30, 1768. 

38. JoSIAH WEBSTER, son of William rr, b. Brownfield, Me., Oct. 
27, 1794. m. Dec. 16, 1821, Mehitable Buck, who d. July 20, 1866; 
he d. Glenburn, Me., Sept. 27, 1875. 

39. ELISIIA A. WEBSTER, son of Josiah 18, b. March 3,1840; served 
in First Maine Cavalry; wounded June 16, i864; discharged Dec. 
20, 1864; he m. Nov. 8, 1862, Elizabeth Darling, dan. of Dr. Daniel 
Darling (see). He was a fanner in Plymouth from 1880 to 1893. 
He removed to Uumney. 

i. GRACit E., b. Oct. 28, 1888, adopted. 

40. JonN P. WEBSTER, b. J..oudon, May 4, 1779, son of NathanieL 
m. Jane Staples, b. March 27, 1781. He d. Campton, Dec. 24, 1864. 
She d. Campton, August 22, 1860. Five children. 

41. CnARI.RS AnmY WEBSTER, son of John P. 40, b. Gilford, March 
26, 1808. m. in Gilford, Nov. 27, 1834, Deborah Thurston, b. Jan. 
8, 1810, dau. of John and Jane (Taylor) Thurston. He d. Campton, 
Sept. 5, 1860. She d. Plymouth, March 23, 1886. Two children 
have become rea. of this town. 

i. MARY FRANCES, b. Sept. 24, 1836. m. Moaee A. Ferrin (eee). 
ii. MARTHA JANR, b. March 16, 1849. m. Beary B. Downing (aee). 

WEEKS. 
1. LEONARD WEEKS, b. in England, settled in Portsmouth, 1665, 

selectman, 1661, and subsequently sheriff. He lived in the part of 
Portsmouth, now Greenland. He m. 1667, Mary Haines, b. about 
1635, dnn. of Den. Samuel Haines. He d. 1707. 

2. CAPT. SAMUEL WEEKS, son of Leonard 1, b. Dec.14,1670. m. El
eanor Haines, b. August 23,1675, dau. of Samuel Haines, Jr. He was 
a man of influence. He d. March 26, 1746. She d. Nov. 19, 1736. 

3. MATTHIAS WEEKS, b. 1708. m. Sarah (Sanborn) Ford, b. May 
22, 1714, dnu. of Ensign John and Sarah (Philbrick) Sanborn and 
widow of --Ford. In 1773 he removed from Greenland to Gilman
too, where he d. about 1777; his widow d. Dec. 7, 1799. 

4. BENJAMIN SANBORN WEEKS, son of Matthias 1, b. Greenland, Feb. 
28,17 49. m. May 26, 177 4, Sarah Weed, of Sand wicb. He owned many 
tracts of land. He d. in the part of Gilmanton, now Gilford, 1829. 
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5. O.u>T. BBNJAKIN WBBKB, son of Benjamin •, b. April 4, 1788. 
m. June 30, 1806, Betsey Hoyt. He was a farmer and merchant of 
Gilford. 

6. NATHAN HoYT Wuxs, -son of Capt. Benjamin 6, b. Gilford, 
March 9, 1826. Removed to Thornton and there m. Harriet Adaline 
Hackett, who d. June 29, 1859; he m. second, June 30, 1859, Martha 
Gerrish Philbrick, b. Feb. 24, 1835, dau. of Josiah H. and Mary Ger
rish (Smith) Philbrick, of Sanbornton. Later he was a merchant in 
Woodstock, removing to Plymouth, 1871. In this town he was a 
farmer and lumberman. In business he was sagacious and successful 
He was a delegate to the Constitutional Convention, 1876, and repre
sentative, 1879, 1881, and the first president of Pemigewaaset National 
Bank. He d. Sept. 12, 1889. 

l. EM&RJCTTA, b. Thornton. m. Thomu Jeffe1110n Gilman. 
ll. EDWIN 8Toaaa, b. July 81, 1847. m. March 11, 1869, Betsey W. 

Bellingham. He d. May 2,1897. . 
iii. CuaA J., b. June 2, 1867. m. NoY. 29, 1877, Franklin P. Field. 

B.u. Bristol. 
lY. AKNIB MAT, b. NoY. 20, 1860. Grad. New Hampabire Conference 

Seminary, 1880. 
7. T. FaaoBJUCK PBILBBICil', b. NoT. 18, 1862. 

Ti. LELA. GEORGIA, b. March 7, 1865. Grad. New Hampebire Confer
ence Seminary, 18-. Valedictorian. 

8. Tii. ScoTT NATBAN, b. July 22, 1867. 
Till. MAY BKLL, b. July 26, 1872. d. Oct 14, 1872. 
i.x. MATTI& J., b. OoL 12, 1878. Has pursued & course of 1tndy of 

mDiic in Chicago, Ill. 

'1. FREDERICK PHILBRICK WOKS, son of Nathan H.•, b. Nov. 18, 
1862, removed from Woodstock to Plymouth, 1895. Director Ply
mouth Natl. Bank. He m. Sept. 1, 1885, Cora L Park, dau. of 
William R Park (see). 

i. MILLICENT PARK, b. August 1, 1886. 
ii. NATBAN H., b. July 1, 1891. d. 1894. 

iii. .MADKLINB Pu&LURIOK, b. Jan. 81, 1894 • 
. iT. MARGU&BITB PKARL, b. Augua' 11, 1897. 

8. 8ooTT NATHAN Wu:xs, son of Nathan H.•, b. July 22, 1867. 
m. Jan. 1, 1890, Bertha E. James, b. April 6, 1871, dau. of Orrin F. 
and Dora (Durgin) James. He was a merchant several years iu 
Woodstock, removing to Plymouth, 1901, and is a wholesale dealer iu 
lumber and wood. Director Plymouth Natl Bank. 

L GI.BN ScOTT, b. April1, 1891. 
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9. BENJAMIN F. WEEKS, son of Capt. Benjamin a and Betsey (Hoyt) 
Weeks, b. about 1810. m. June 16, 1829, Julia M. Weeks, dau. of 
Hoo. Daniel and Hannah (Gale) Weeks, of Gilford. 

10. FRANCIS H. W'BEKS, son of Benjamin F.•, b. 1835. m. Sarah 
Saltmarsh, of Plymouth. He came to Plymouth in 1872 ; was a 
dealer in provisions and an undertaker. He d. May 1, 1890. His 
widow res. Woodstock. SiM proU. 

WELCH. 
1. WILLIAM WELCH and wife, Sally, came to Plymouth, 1827. He 

was a shoemaker, and, according to the custom of the time, he went 
from bouse to house in the prosecution of his calling. He did not 
accumulate wealth, but he was industrious and blameless. He d. July 
16, 1872, aged 79. 

i. JULIA, b. about 1822. d. 1840. 
ii. LAURA, b. 1823. 

2. iii. DAVID w., b. 1827. 

2. DAVID W. WELCH, son of William 1, b. 1827, was a homespun 
genius- a basket-maker and a poet, a paper-hanger and a preacher. 
He was fond of original composition, and in 1869 he published a 
booklet of 24 pages of prose and verse, revealing, if not naming, the 
many sorrows and trials of his life. In a poem. entitled "The Dying 
Christian," are found these lines: 

"Great riches I have not; been burdened with; 
A. happy peasant aU my days I '•e lived, 
Subsisted on the fruit;s of daily toil. 
WUh all mankind I feel I've justly deall, 
Wi~h all I here potlllelllleCl I was oontenl, 
The wealthy and the great I 've envied not. u 

He m., Sarah Jane --; she d. at the asylum for the insane at 
Concord. He m. second, August 31, 1886, Mrs. Mary (Black) Mc
Duffee, of Chester. He d. April 5, 1894; she d. May 30, 1894. 

i. - b. A.ugut 23, 1861. d. young. 

WELCH. 
1. WILLIAM H. WELCH, son of William, b. Canada, 185& m. in 

Plymouth, Nov. 20, 1882, Marietta Fogg, b. 1863, dau. of David H. 
G., and Emeline (Wort.ben) Fogg (see). He is a stone-cutter, and has 
res. in Plymouth since 1883. 

i. IIAnnY W., b. No•. 25, 188.1. 
il. lh:MRY, twin, b. Nov. 25, 1883. 



728 WBLD- WELLS. 

WELD. 
1. CoL. ELu.zu W&LD,son of Joseph and Martha (Child) Weld, 

b. Roxbury, Mass., Feb. 19,1737. Harvard Uuivenity, 1756. The 
Atnerican generations are cOL Eleazer 1, Joeeph •, Joseph 1, John 1, 

Joseph 1• He was in business in Albany, N. Y., several years. At 
tbe decease of his father, 1760, he returned to Roxbury to assume the 
management of the paternal estate. He was a lieutenant--colonel in 
the Revolution and a prominent citizen of the town, and of the third 
parish of Roxbury. He m. .April 23, 1761, Mary Hatch, b. Boston, 
Mass., Oct. 5, 1742, dau. of Jabez Hatch. Jabez Hatch was a colonel 
in the Revolution. Col Eleazer Weld d. May 19, 1800. 

2. JABBZ HATCH W.sr.D, son of Ool Eleazerl, b. May 10, 1766. 
He came to Plymouth, 1790, and was an enterprising, and prosperous 
merchant, and a dealer in real estate, grain, cattle, and the staple 
commodities of his time. He was a colonel in the militia, and in 
business and social circles be was an important factor. His home
stead and store were on South Maio Street. He m. in Billerica, 
Mass., Jan. 21, 1793, Martha Fletcher, his cousin, b. Chelmsford, 
Mass., dau. of Oliver and Grace (Weld) Fletcher. On one of his 
frequent busineaa tripe to Boston he was accompanied by his sou-in
law, Josiah Quincy. He was taken suddenly ill while returning to Ply
mouth, and d. in :Wndonderry, .August 6, 1824. Mra. Weld d. Rumney, 
at the home of her dau., July 4, 1827. The family were attendants at 
the Episcopal Church in Holderness. Four children b. in Plymouth. 

8. l . Joana, b. Oot. 25, 1798. 
li. MARY GBAOB, b. Nov. 12, 1794. JD, Joeiah QuiDOJ (eee), 
Hi. EMILY, b. April 28, 1798. 
iy, MATILDA JAMB1 b. Sept. 1, 1799 •. 

3. Jos.BPB WBLD, son of Col. Jabez Hntoh 1, b. Oct. 25, 1793. m. 
in Leominster, Mass., Dorcas Doubleday, a cousin, dau. of Jolm 
Gardner and Lydia (Weld) Doubleday, He was in trade with hia 
father and later a merchant in Rumney, a major in the militia, and 
an active, popular man. He d. .April 30, 1827. 

WELLS. 
1. THOMAS WELLS, b. England, about 1605. Came in the" Sllsan 

and Ellen," from :Wudon, with young Richard Saltonstall, 1635. Settled 
in Ipswich. Freeman; 1637, deacon. He d. Oct. 26, 1666, He m. 
Abigail Warner, dau. of William Warner. She d. July 22,1671. 
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2. THOMAS WELT..S, son of Thomas, b. Ipswich, Jan. 11, 164.6/7. 
He was living in Wells, Me., 1669, and Savage says he preached in 
Kittery, Me., and Isle of Shoals, 1670. He was the first settled 
minister of Amesbury, Mass., and Hoyt says for the next half
century, he was the leading spirit of the town. He d. July 10, 1734. 
He m. Jan. 10, 1669, Mary Perkins, b. about 1653, dan. of John 
and Elizabeth Perkins, of Ipswich, Mass. She d. Jan. 26, 1726/7. 
The inscriptions on the tombstones are printed in Hoyt's "Families 
of Salisbury and Amesbury." 

3. TITUS WELLS, son of Rev. Thomas 1, b. Amesbury, M888., 
March 14, 1675j6. m. about 1698, Joanna Rowell, dan. of Thomas 
nml Sarah (Barnes) Rowell. He removed to Sandown, 1729. · 

4. THOMAS WELLS, son of Titus 8, b. Amesbury, Mass., March 4:, 
1699/1700. m. Dec. 15,1720, Sarah Hadley, dau. of Samuel and Jane 
(Martin) Hadley. Philip, Benjamin and Winthrop, sons of Thomas 
nod Sarah Wells, baptized at Amesbury Second Church June 23, 1728. 
He removed, 1730, to Chester. He was a lieutenant and an influential 
citizen. . He d. 1769, and his estate oonsisted of a homestead of one 
hundred acres in Chester, one bundred and seventy acree in Goffstown, 
and four hundred acres in New Chester. It is suggested that be had a 
second wife. The evidence on the point is conflicting. Nine children. 

5. WINTHROP WELLS, son of Lieut. Thomas•, b. Amesbury, 1726. m. 
Dorothy Healey, dau. of William and Mary (Sanbom) Healey, of 
Chester. He settled in Candia, removing to Plymouth, 1765. He 
purchased of Abel Webster a right in the township. His fann and 
home were where David W. Gibson now res., the early house being on 
the north side or the road, and opposite the present house. He was 
a lieutenant. He d. 1797. 

6. i. BENJAMIN. 

7. ii. PAUL. 

m. HANNAH, b. MArch 6, 1753. m. William Greenough (see). 
iv. SALLY. m. Oct. 12, 1786, Enoch Merrill (eee). 
v. SuSANNAH. m. March 13, 179-1, Peter Cline, a native of Germany; 

removed to Lyme. (1) Benjamin, b. April9, 1795. m. Caroline 
FarwelL He d. Lyme, April 26, 1859. (2) Winthrop, went to the 
West. 

8. vi. WJMTRROP. 

vii. PHEBE, m. May 20, 1793, John Abbott (eee). 

6. BENJAMIN WBLLS, son of Lieut. Winthrop 6, b. Chester, about 
1747. m. in Plymouth, May 11~ 1768, Lydia Wesson, dau. of 
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Ephraim Wesson (see), who d. Sept. 28, 1776. Hem. second, Feb. 
6, 1777, Susannah Clark. He .was a soldier in the Revolution. (See 
Vol 1.) 

i. LYDIA, b. Deo. 2f, 1768.' m. David Alia (aee). 
U. NATHAN, b. June 8, 1771. d. Sept., 1771. 
UL LuOT, b. June 7, 1772. m. Enooh George (aee}. 
fy, 8UBANNAB, b. Sept. 29, 1777, d. Oct. 8, 1771. 

'1. PAUL WKLLS, son of Lieut. Winthrop', b. 1750 or 1751. m. 
Oct. 10, 1775, Rachel Webster, dau. of Stephen Webster (see). He 
served in the Revolution in Oapt. Edward Everett's company, Col Be
del's regiment,1776, and enlisted March 10, 1777, into the Continental 
service, and was assigned to Capt. Benjamin Stone's company, Col 
Scammell's regiment.. He was probably in the service about two 
years, as his tax was ab&ted, 1777 nod 1778. He was a carpenter. 
He removed from Plymouth to Danville, Vt., 1786. 

1. SA&AB, b. Oct. 19, 1776. m. Maroh lf, 1796, Reuben Phillips (aee). 
il. PoLLY, b. Sept. H, 1778. m. Sept. 17, 1797, Joseph Clifford (eee). 

iii. JoNATHAN, b. Augnat 7,1780, drowned in Wella River. 
b. B&NJAIIIN, b. July 20, 1782. d. Nov. 21, 1782. 
v. PAUL, b. Sept. 22, 17M. d. Danville, Vt. 
ri. DAMnn., b. Danville, Vt. Killed by a falliDg tree, Walden, V&. 
vii. JasL d. in Littleton. 

viii. BsNJ,umr. d. Hardwick, Vt. 

8. WINTHROP WELLS, son of Lieut. Winthrop 1• He was a fanner 
living on the paternal homes.tead until1816, when he removed to the 
farm known as "Three Big Elms." He m. Oct. 18, 1792, Polly 
Marsh, dau. of Samuel Marsh (see). She d. Jan. 16, 1816. He m. 
second, Nov. 10, 1816, Hannah Morse, dau. of Samuel Morse (see). 
He d. from home during a surgical operation, 1829. Twelve children 
by first, and three by second marriage. · 

i. POLLY, b. July 12, 1793. d. young. 
9. ii. SAMUEL, b. Nov. 7, 1794. 

10. lil. AIIABA, b. June 10, 1797. 
iv. CuAaLU, b. June 7, 1800. d. young. 
v. Euu, b. June 26, 1802. m. March 11, 1826, Jabez Luoe, b. Rum

ney, Dec. 7, 1802. They lived in Vt., in Plymouth, 1839, and 
1840, and again in Vt. He d. Barnet, Vt., Sept. 11, 1846, She d. 
Barnet, Vt., March 26, 18ti9. Eight childreD. (1} Ann Lucretia, 
b. Campton, SepL 26, 1827. (2) Winthrop Wella, b. Stowe, Vt., 
July 4, 1830. (3} Charles Henry, b. Danville, Vt., July 24, 1833. 
Rea. Paasumpeic, Vt. (4) B.oaella, b. Danville, Vt., Augnat 4,1886. 
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(5) ,Jacob Wells, b. Danville, Vt., Dec. 20, 1887. Rea. Peotone, Dl. 
(6) Adaline, b. Groton, Sept. 18, 1840. (7) George Daniel, b. 
Danville, Vt., Feb. 23, 18f8. Res. New Orleans, La. (8) Cordelia 
Calista, b. Barnet, Vt., March 9, 1846. 

11. vi. HENRY, b. July 16, 1804. 
vii. HANNAn, b. June 25, 1806. m. August 9, 1886, Elder Israel E. 

Jones. He was a preacher of the Advent Order. They removed 
t.o Newark:, N .• J., where abe d. He d. in IU. Three of their 
flye children d. in infancy. (1) William Henry, d. Dl., 1874. (2) 
Charles Melancthon, grad. Chicago Theological Seminary, i.e a 
Baptist minister in Cal. 

viii. S~RKNA, b. August 10, 1808. m. May, 1829, Moees Pettingill. 
He was a farmer of Danville, Vt., where their ten children were 
bon1. He d. Jan. 29, 1874. She d. March 6, 1879. (1) George, 
d. Jan. 29, 1806. (2) ,Jane, res. Dnnville, Vt. (3) Augu1ta 
Col'deliR, d. Dec. 2G, 1897. (4) Emily, d. Sept. 8, 18118. (6)" 
Mary Ellen, b. AprilS, 1865. (6) Margaret, d. March 22,1866. 
(7) Emily Maria, res. Danville, Vt. (8) Peter Edward, res. Dan
Tille, Vt. (9) .James Moees, res. Danville, Vt. (10) Frank 
Winthrop, res. Danville, Vt. 

ix. RoslLLA, b. Sept. 23, 1810. Jn.1850, James Allan, b. EnglAnd, Dec, 
11, 1810, lived in Brooklyn, N. Y., and, after 1806, in Will. He d. 
Cascade, Wis., March 6, 1884. She d. Dec. H, 1894. One child. 
(I) Elizabeth Deborah, res. in Waldo, Wis. 

x. ConDELlA, b. Sept. 23, 1810, twin. m. F..dmund Towne. He d. 
Boston, MMS. She m. 118C0nd Jooob Hamer, of Wis. She d. 
Adell, Wis., Dec. 18, 1895. 

xi. JAoon, b. NoY. 9, 1812. m. Mary --. 
lie lived In Roxbury, Mass., where he d. 1895. Three children. 
(1) Alonzo J., b.1844, soldier in CiVil War. Established" Everett 
Pioneer," and " Malden Tribune," and later was correspondent 
"Boston Herald." He d. in Malden, Mass., July 80, 1883. (2) 
Edwin. (3) Clara. 

xil. INrART. --. d. young. 
xiii. MAnY MARSH, b. August 2, 1817. m. M-· Dutton, of Carlisle, 

Mass. 
xiv. C&Anu:s, b. May 24, 1819. m. Abbie --. 

lie lived in HaverhilJ, where he d. After hie death the widow 
and children, Theodore, Kate, and Maria, removed to Boston. 
Mass. 

:z.v. PultBE BRADLEY, b. March 20, 1821. d. unm., Lowell, Mus. 

9. SAMUEL WELLS, son of Winthrop 8, b. Nov. 7, 1794. m. Feb. 
10, 1824, Hannah Uideout, dau. of John Rideout (see). He res. on 
the farm formerly of his father at the "Three Dig Elms." He was 
choir leader many years at the Brick Church. In 1843 he removed 
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to Elmore, Vt., where he d. Oct. 2, 1860. She d. Jan. 18, 1860. 
Four children b. in Plymouth. 

i. DAMON, b. May 8, 1880. Removed to Maine. 
ii. ALMIRA, b: May 16, 1884. m. March 16, 1868, LymaD A. Gale, of 

Barre, Vt. 
m. BAMUJ:L BoBUTLKB, b. Feb. 10, 1887. m. 1860, Martha 8. Hoyt. 
h·. Gaoaoa FaANJI:LIN, b. Oct. 11, 1810. d. Elmore, Vt.., 1862. 

10. AlUSA WELLS, son of Winthrop 8, b. J uoe 10, 1797. m. Much 
15, 1820, Vashti Boynton, b. Barnet, Vt., March 23, 1800. He was 
a potter. He lived in Lyman, and, after hie marriage, in Barnet and 
Calais. Vt. He d. in Oalais, Dec. 15, 1869. She d. Walden, Vt., Nov. 
30,1878. 

I. BRNaT, b. Barnet, Vt., July 29, 1884. m. Feb. 1, 1861, Laura A. 
Strong. She d. Hardwick, Vt., Deo. 21, 1893. 

ll. .ALMOND W., b. Barnet, Vt.., Oct.. 16, 1886. d. April 6, 1886. 

11. HBNRY WBLLS, son of Winthrop•, b. July 15, 1804. m. 1826, 
Elizabeth Edson, b. July 11, 1808, dau. of Allen Edson. She d. Jan. 
6, 1846. He m. second, Jan. 15, 1851, Lavina L Gordon, of Hebron. 
He was a farmer of Plymouth, where he d. Oct. 23, 1886. 

1. MART ANN, b. Nov. 7, 1826. m. Nov. 6, 1846, Jonathan Barnard, 
b. April28, 1819, aon of Thomas Barnard, of Warren. He waa a 
merchant liring in Orange, Canaan, and, after 1870, in Newport.. 
Ilewaa a selectman of Orange,1845, and repreaentaUve of Canaan, 
1867. Sbe d. Feb. 16, 1870. He m. 1800nd, Oct. 8, 1878, .Mra. 
Urena Mudgett. He d. May, 1888. 

lt. ELruauu JAMK, b. Nov. 18, 1882. m. Jan., 1863, Charles Barney, 
a merchant of Canaan. She d. Nov. 19, 18M. 

ill. CoRDELIA MARIA, b. March 11, 1887. m. August 19, 1855, Jere. 
miah Carter, b. Boecawen, June 6, 1880, 100 of Benjamin and 
Judith Carter. He lived in Boecawen and in Newport. He waa a 
lumber dealer, and for aeveralyeara waa a merchant. in oompany 
with Jonathan Barnard at Newport. He d. Jnly 80, 1898. 

lY. HARRieT Naw&LL, b. Oct. 20, 1888. m. Nov. 6, 1866, Charlee 
Barney, of Canaan, whose 8rat wife waa her aiater, ElizaheUl 
Jane. He d. 1887. 

y. RoMJ:N.A CooLIDGE, b. May 28, 1844. m. William Henry Adama 
(aee). 

Yl. FLORA JuuA, b. NoT. 28, 1868. m. Sept.. 20, 1880, George Rich
ardton. Rea. Silver City, and, ainoe 1890, Pin01 Alto., New Mexico. 

Til. HEMRY NawroM, b • .Nov. 26, 1855. Waa engaged ln railroad 
service, and d. from injuries received ln 18rrioe at San Antonio, 
Texas, May If, 1891. 
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Tiii. FnANK Euozn, b. April 8, 1861. Ia a mannfacturer of gloves at; 
Milwaukee, Mich. He tn. July 80, 1886, Alice C .. Fleming. 

ix. FRitD Annux, b. April 8, 1861, twin. State Normal School, 1890. 
A teacher in Plymouth, aod four years in Hinsdale. Now rea. 
Nashua. He m. Dec. 215, 1899, Julia Luore,ia Davia, b. Chester
field, Jan., 1858, dan. of RuBSelJ H. aud Susan L. (Cone) Daria. 

x. GoRDON, b. May 80, 1868. Ia a mechanic rea. in Naaliua. He m. · 
Dec. 81, 1887, Mary A. Ash, of Lowell, M81111. They ha't'e four 
children. (1) Eugene Gordon, b. Sept. 20, 1888. d. July19, 1889. 
(2) Mary Grace, b. Nov. 12, 1889. (3) Harry Ash, b. Oct. 26, 
1804. (4) Fred Richardson, b. l!'eb. 28, 1897. d. July 4, 1899. 

12. HENRY WELLS, son or Thomas', and brother of Lieut. Win
throp5, b. Chester, March 24, 1743. m. Nov. 24, 1763, Sarah Colby 
dnu. or Peter Colby. He removed from Sandown to New Chester in 
1771. He d. Dec. 26, 1776 ; perished in the cold. She m. second, 
JRn. 8,1778, Ephraim Webster. She d •• Jan. 28,1820. 

13. PETER WELLS, son of Henry 11, b. March 24, 1771. m. May 
13, 1790, HRnnnh Blake, dim. or Oliver Smith Blake (see). He re
moved to Plymouth, 1805, living near the line of Hebron. In 1830 
he removed to Bristol, where he d. Oct. 8, 1841. She d. Nov. 6, 
1850. Ten children. 

i. Bns&T, b. Jau. 5, 1791. m. Robert Glover (see). 
ii. 1tfAnT, b. March 18, 1793. m. March 12, 1812, Peter Bennett. m. 

aeoond, Nov. 12, 1829, Ira Webster, of New Hampton. She d. in 
Bristol, Feb. 22, 1867. 

iii. HANNAH, b. June 80, 1796. m. Joseph S. Adams, b. March 28, 
1785, eon of llnel Adame, of Hill. He remo't'ed to Framingham, 
lf81!11., where he d. Dec. 12, 1867. She d. Aprill4, 1862. 

lv. AnA, b. Auguet 81, 1797. m. Feb. 29, 1816, Solomon Hodge, of 
Rumney. m. aeoond, Joseph RundleU. She d. Feb. 4, 1848. 

y, DxoonAH, b. Deo. 4, 1799. m. March 81, 1844, Bartle" Gordon. 
She d. Alexandria, No't'. 18, 1898. 

vi. 11P:NRT, b. June 28, 1802. m. Sept. 16, 1824, LaYlna Loeke, b. 
,June 29, 1805, dau. of Benjamin and Hannah (F&Yor) Loeke. 
He remot"ed, 1830, from Plymouth to Bristol. He d. April 26, 
1883. She d. April 1, 1884. He wu a carpenter, aod a Hleetmao 
of Bristol. Two sons. 

vii. PF.TKR, b. Sept. 29, 180f. d. March 1, 1825. 
't'iii. SALLY C., b. Sept. 24, 1807. m. No't'. 11, 1884, .Aaa Drew (eee). 
ix. KlAn, b. May 24, 1810. m. May 29, 1882, Hannab Loeke, b. June 

2, 1812, dau. of Benjamin and Hannah (Favor) Locke. He Hved 
in Plymouth 1846, and 1847 removed to Bristol, where be d. Ma7 
81, 1888. She d. April 21, 1894. Two children. 
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:L EMILY, b. Feb. 29, 1816. m. HoY. 11, 1884, Michael Ho~ b. Feb. 
20, 1818, son of Samuel aud Judith (Biaildell) Hoyt. He d. 
Briatol, HoY. 9, 1848. She d. Aup 28, 1886. 

14. STEPHEN WBLLS, son of Philip and Mary (Jewell) Wells and 
grandson of Thomas' and Sarah (Hadley) Wells was b. in Sandown, 

·August 2, 1751. He m. in Hampstead, Mehitable Worthley, dau. of 
Thomas and Mehitable (Yarrow) Worthley, of Weare. He settled in 
N orthumberlaud at the time of his marriage, and removed to Plymouth, 
1777. He served in Capt. John Moody's company, Col Baldwin's 
regiment, from Sept. to Dec., 1776. The regiment was engaged in the 
battle of White Plains. He was a captain and a major in the militia. 
His farm was near and his bouse nearly opposite the house of Mrs. 
Margaret Clark. He d. 1834. Two oldest children b. Northumber
land, and five b. Plymouth. 

16. t. 
16." u. 

iii. 

fy, 

y, 

'·-v yf, 

Yii. 

PHILIP, b. May 80, 177f. 
8AMUBL, b. NoY. 22, 1776. 
MARY, b. Oct. 6, 1777. m. Sepl 15, 1803, William Jonee, of St. 

Jobnabury, Vt. She m. aecond, 1828, Reuben Kendall, of Wind
eor, Vt. She d. at Royalton, Vt. 

SALLY, b. Ocl 6, 1777, twin. d. Deo., 1777. 
ELUAB, b. Jau. rr. 1779. 
NAIIOY, b. June 6, 1782. m. Feb. 17, 1806, Moeea Hadley. He waa 

taxed in Plymouth from 1804 to 1819. They removed to Rich
mond, Me., 1827. Two children are buried in Pleaaant Valley 
Cemetery. 

BBTIBY, b. NoT. 7, 1786. m. Nov. 25, 1802, George Green. He 
DYed a few yeara in Plymouth. d. 1817. 

115. PIIILIP W:aLLS, son of Stephen "• b. May 30, 1774. m. in 
Candia, Hannah Dustin, dau. of Moses and Mary (Buck) Dustin. 
He lived in Plymouth until 1800, when be removed to Vermont. 
His wife d. in Plymouth, Sept. 18,1800. Tie m. second, in St. Jobna-
bury, Vt., Polly Crawford. • 

1. IJIJ'AMT, b. Dec. 8, 1797. d. Dec. 10, 1797. 
li. POLLY, b. Feb. 15, 1799. 
iii. Luc1u, b. July 31, 1804. 

18. CoL. SAKUBL WBLLB, son of Stephen 1', b. Nov. 22, 1775. m. 
in Candia, Oct. 15, 1794, Priscilla Doll>eer. He lived in Plymouth, 
and in 1800 built the house now owned by the heirs of Thomas Clark. 
In the bouse, for several years, a room wua reserved for Masonic and 
other meetings. lie was town clerk, selectman, deputy sheriff and a 
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colonel in the state militia. In the midst of his active years and use
fulness he d. March 13, 1816; his widow d. .August 8,1828, aged 53. 

17. l. DAVID W~:aeua, b. Deo. 9, 17915. 

18. 

ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 
vi. 
vii. 

viii. 

b:. 

:&h:niTABLII: WoRTHLEY, b. Nov.12, 1797. m. Stevens Merrill (see). 
ELIZABETU1 b. July 17, 1800. d. Oct. f, 1800. 
HANNAH, b. Jan. 18, 180'..!. d. Feb. 16, 1802. 
GEORGE FARRAR, b. Sept. 9, 1808. 
WILLIAM HADLEY, b. Sept. 8, 1806. m • .Mary Merrill 
MART, b. Nov. 28, 1807. d. Feb. 26, 1808. 
ELIZA ANN, b. Jan. 8, 1809. nom. Liv-ed .Medford, .Mus., where 

ahe d. August 12, 1896. 
LuciA WEBSTER, b. Feb. 15, 1811. m. John Langdon Merrill, b. 

Warren, May 8, 1810, aon of Abel and Tamar (Kimb&U) Merrill. 
He wu a farmer and carpenter of Warren. Late in life they 
removed to Pottstown, Pa. He d. April 17, 188f. She d. Nov. 
6, 1802. 

z. MART Cu wroaD SsnDoK, b. March 18, 1818. m. .March 15, 
1831, John Merrill (see). 

xi, HAZEN1 b. July, 1815. d. young. 

17. DAVID WBDST.ER WELLS, sou of CoL Samuel, b. Dec. 9, 1795. ~ 
m. Feb. 5, 1818, Sally Eaton, h. Rumney, Dec. 28, 1796, dau. of 
Daniel and Anna (Dearborn) Eaton. He li\'ed in Plymouth until 
1824, and subsequently in Pittsburg, Woodstock, and in Vermont. 
He was a school teacher and a farmer. He d. Royalton, Vt., Feb. 25, 
1870. She d. Burlington, N.J., July 12, 1875. 

i. NANCY EATON, b. Plymouth, Deo. 18, 1819. m. OoL 2, 1886, 
Isaiah Aldrich. She d. Philadelphia, Pa., Deo. f, 1874. 

19. ii. SAMOKL, b. Pittllburg, May 18, 1823. 
iii. LooJsE, b. Woodlltock, May18, 1825. m. June 29, 1840, Edward 

Rix, lived in Royalton, Vt. She d. Sep'. 26, 1879 .. 
iv. ELIZA ANN, b. Woodlltock, Jwy1, 1827. d. Augua' 18, 1828. 

20. v. DAKIBL EATON, b. Woodlltock, Oct. 21, 1829. 

18. GEORGE FARRAR WELLS, SOD of Col. SamuelH, b. Sept. 9, 
1803, was a Methodist minister, and received appointments at Lu
nenburg, Cabot, and Craftsbury in Vermont, and West Plymouth, 
La.ndaff, and Hudson in New Hampshire. On account of failing 
health be was retired se\·eral years, but later filled appointments in 
Vermont. His appointment to Plymouth was for the year beginning 
1842. He m. Oct. 9, 1823, Lucinda Russell, dau. of Joseph Russell 
(sec). She tl. nt Lisbon, Oct. 27, 1862. lie m. second, Oct. 9, 1853, 
Uebeccn A. Jones, dau. of Isanc Jones, of Stockbridge, Vt. She was 
iiviug 1901. He d. AprilS, 1883. 
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L WrLLIAII AuouaTua, b. Woodlt.ook, Deo. 19, 1826. m. May 18, 
1848, Haunah 8. St.evena, b. Newbury, Vt., J,f.ay 18, 1829, dan. of 
John and Humab (Bayley) St.evena. In hie youth he liYed in 
PlymouUl aneral years. He wu employed by Ule Fairbanks Scale 
Co. until about 1870, and ainoe Ulat; dat.e hu been connected 
with the Newburgh, Dntoh .. & Connecticut R.R., and lB now 
aecretary and treuurer,liviq at; .Mooers Milia, N.Y. Children: 
(1) Cbarlea H., b. :Ma,.lO, 1851. d. Feb. 19, 1868. (2) Mary Jaa.. 
bella, b. Jan. 26,1868. m. 1878, Sydney H. Stuart, of New York. 
She d. April4, 1901. (8) George S., b. Oct.21, 18M. m. March l!2, 
1898, Nellie Howland. Rea • .Mooera MiUa, N.Y. 

U. MART Alex, b. Feb. 17,1829. m. Oc,. 11, 1862, Dr. Daniel EatoD 
Wella (aee). 

19. SAHUBL WELLS, aon of David Webster, b. "!A&Y 13, 1823, livea 
in Hebron. He is a merchant and deacon of the church in Hebron. 
Hem. Nov. 16, 1847, Martha Ann Washburn, of Auburndale, Mass. 

1. HuBERT SAMun, b. Feb. 2~,1851. m. June 10, 1872, Mary Jack
eon. Rea. Burlington, N.J. Tbey have one da11., Etbel May. 

11. CLARA SYLVIA, b. Augnat 28,1852. m. George W. W&Ua. Shed. 
line proU. Augut 11, 1896. 

m. Auoa MARTHA, b. Feb. 9,1857. unm. Rea. Hebron. 
lY. DAVID W ..UBBURK, b. July 9, 1862. m. July 29, 1884, Ida Maria 

Taylor. Rea. Weat Newton, Mua. They have 'wo aona : Carl 
Samuel, and Ralph Andrew. 

y. ALI'RBD, b. July, ,1, 1865. d Jan. 11, 1866. 

20. DANIEL EATON WBLLS, son of David Webster 11, b. Oct. 21, 
1829, was a physician. In 1872 he waa a druggist in Bristol He 
m. Oct. 11,1852, Mary Ann Welle, dau. of Rev. George Farrar Wells 
(see). He d. Dec. 30, 1879. Mre. Wells res. Bristol 

I. JoBKPB DEIUUBOM, b. Jnne 9, 1858. d. Hay 10, 1859. 
11. Louru Rrx, b • .May 11, 1856. m. Jaaao B. Gordon. lie founded in 

}lay, 1869, the Briatol "Weakly Newa," and a few mouthalater he 
remo't'ed the plant to Alexandria. The office and propertiea were 
burned in May, 1870. He wu Uleleaderof the Bristol brua band 
aeveral yeara. 

Ill. KATB RussELL, b. July19, 1867. d. March 14, 1858. 
l't'. SusAN CoLBY, b. Auguat 1, 1860. d March 81, 1861. 
y, .ALBII:RT WJKcB, b. Jau. 21, 1868. d. June 18, 1803. 

Yl. HARRY KxJOBT, b. April 27, 1868. m. Abbie H. Robinson, dan. 
of Joeeph Robinson, of Concord. Be d. Feb. 18, 1898. 

11. BENJAMIN WBLLS, son of Stephen, was a distant relative of 
the Wells families of Plymouth. He was b. April 13, 1784. m. 
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Abiah Moore, b. Canterbury, March 30, 1776, dau. of John and 
Abiah (Stevens) Moore. With his 80n he removed from Pittsfield to 
Plymouth, 1847,living on the farm where Mrs. Ida Siddons Wright 
now resides. In 1850 he removed to Loudon, where he d. Jan. 28, 
1864. 

22. JoHN MooRB WELLS, son of Benjamin 11 and Abiah (Moore) 
Wells, b. March 19, 1815. m. Harriet Lane, b. Hampton Falls, Jan. 
16, 1815. He lived. in Plymouth with his father and removed from 
town 1850. He d. in Rumney, Oct. 2, 1896. She d. March 28,1897. 
Niue children. 

i. LYDIA J ., b. Oct. 11, 1888. 
il. JoliN A., b. Aprll22, 1840. 
iii. BKN.JAMIN A., b. August 16, 18(2. 
iv. En&NitZBR H., b. April 20, 1846, Res. RamneJ. 
v. HonAca F., b. March SO, 18(7, Rea. Plymou\h. 

vi. SYRBNA A., b. May 18, 1849. d. Dec. 20, 1849. 
vii. OscAR J., b. Feb. 18, 1851. 

viii. HANNAn F., b. SepL 'n, 1858. 
ix. JULIA, b. Feb. 16, 1866. 

WELLS. 
1. DEA. SELAH WELLS, son of Joshua, b. Southold, L I., April1, 

1750. Descends from William Wells, emigrant ancestor, who came 
to New England, 1638, and two years later became one of the first 
settlers of Southold. He was a lawyer, a member of the council of 
Gov. Nichols, of New York, sheriff, and recorder. The American 
generations are: Dee.. Selah 6, b.1750; Joshua '• b. 1716; Joshua •, b. 
1691; Joshua 1, b. 1664; William 1, b. 1604. Dea. Selah Wells m. 
Mehitable TuthiJl, and removed to Amenia, N. Y., 1780, in 1798 to 
:Marshfield, Vt., and in 1836 to Newbury, Vt., where be d. March 3, 
1842. She d. May 6, 1838. He was a deacon of the Congregational 
Church of Marshfield. 

2.. JoHN WELLS, son of Dea. Selah 1, b. Amenia, N.Y., Feb. 9, 1790. 
m. in Marshfield, Vt., Betsey Willis, b. Windsor, Vt., April 6, 1789. 
He was a soldier in the War of 1812. Removed to Bradford, Vt., 
1825, and to Newbury, Vt., 1834, where he d. June 4, 1862. She d. 
Oct. 6, 1878. 

3. HIIU.M THOMPSON WELLS, 800 of John 1, b. Marshfield, Vt., July 
28, 1822. Was a farmer and stone-cutter, res. in Newbury, Vt. He 
m. in Plymouth, Nov. 30,1854, Mary A. Currier,dau. of Aaron Currier 
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(see). He came to Plymouth in feeble health, 1856. He d Nov. 11, 
1857. She d Dec. 18, 1871. 

4. HIR~ FKBDIAN WILLS, only child of Hiram Thompson 1 and 
Mary A. (Currier) Wells, b. Plymouth, July 8, 1857. Ia a farmer 
and glove maker in Plymouth, res. at J..ower Intervale. He m. April 
6, 1880, Linnie A. Hunt, b. August 15, 1862, dau. of Hollis and Ellen 
F. (Brown) Hunt, of Woodstock. 

WENTWORTH. 

1. CI.us: WENTWORTH, son of Stephen and Sally (Nutter) Went
worth, b. OBBipee, Jan. 31, 1806. He was of the seventh generation 
of Wentwo1·ths in New England, the lineage being Clark T, Stephen 1, 

Richard •, Thomas '• John 1, Ezekiel 1, William 1. Clark Wentwo11.h 
lived in Moultonborough. He m. Feb. 22, 1831, Harriet Came. He 
d. 1878.· 

8. 8AKUBL GOING WKNTWOBTH, BOD of Clark 1, b. July 6,1837. m. 
March 14, 1861, Adelia Ann Wentworth, b. July 27, 1843, dan. or 
Samuel and Mary Ann (Brown) Wentworth, and grand-dau. of 
Stephen 1• He lived in Moultonborough. 

3. ALVIN FBBNALD W.BNTWOBTH, BOD of Samuel G.1, b. June 6, 
1867. He is a lawyer in Plymouth. (See Vol I.) Hem. Sept. 16, 
1896, Blanche Marion Plaisted, b. Ashland, Dec. 12, 1878, dau. or 
Oscar A. and Ella J. (Clough) Plaisted. She grad. State Normal 
School, 1895. 

i. Roou S.AIIO&L, b. PlymouUI, Aupat 16, 1899. 

WESSON. 

1. JoHN WBSSON, a youth of thirteen years, from the West of Eng
land, came to Salem, Mass., 1644, and removed, 1652, to Reading, 
M888. He was a thrifty farmer, and accumulated a good estate. He 
m. in Reading, April 18, 1663, Sarah Fitch, dau. of Dea. Zachary 
Fitch. He d. 1723, aged 92. The majority of his descendants write 
the name w eaton. 

8. STBPHBN W.SSBON, son of John 1, b. Reading, Dec. 8, 1667. m. 
Sarah Townsend, b. Sept. 4, 1673, dau. or John and Sarah (Peart10n) 
Townsend. He lived in Reading. d. April 30, 1753. 

8. DBA. STBPH&N, BOD of Stephen 1, b. Reading, April10, 1697. m. 
Dec. 6, 1721, Elizabeth, dau. of Nathaniel and Elizabeth Parker. He 
lived a few years in Reading, removing to Wilmington about 1729. 
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He was a deacon, and prominent in church and town affairs. He d. 
in Wilmington, J nne 5, 1777. His wife d. April 22, 1766. They 
had ten or more children. Their son Nathan m. a dan. of Samuel 
Bancroft, and settled in Augusta, Me. He was the father of Judge 
Nathan Weston, LLD.;whose dau. Catherine was the mother of Mel
ville W eaton Fuller, Chief Justice of the United States Supreme Court. 

4. CAPT. EPHRAIM: WBSSON, son of Dca. Stephen 1, b. Reading, 
Mass., April 9, 1722. In his childhood his parents removed to Wil
mington, Mass., where he res. until 1753, when he removed to Groton, 
West Parish, now Pepperell, M888. He and his sons wrote the name 
Wesson. He m. Nov. 16, 1748, Lydia Proctor, b. May1, 1729, dan. 
of Samuel n.nd J,ydin. (Cotton) Proctor. He served with. distinction 
as. a lieutenant and later as n. captain in the French War, being en
gaged in the campaigns of 1755 and 1758. In 1764 he removed from 
Pepperell to Plymouth, and res. in this town four years. He came 
with the earliest settlers, and was a potent factor in forwarding the 
settlement. He removed in 1768 to Haverhill, and his name is honor
ably written in the annals of that town. He was moderator and 
selectman of Haverhill severo.l years, and in 1776 was a delegate to 
the Provincial Congress at Exeter. He was one of the committee of 
that body to take from Col. John Fenton the records of the courts of 
Grafton Co. Soon after the Revolution, be removed from Haverhill to 
Groton, Vt., and finally settled upon a farm in Peacham adjoining 
Groton, where he d. 1814. Nine children. 

i. LYDIA, b. Wilmington, Mus., Feb. 16, 1749. m. Benjamin Wells 
(see). 

ii. NKLLKT, b. Wilmington, M1o111., April16, 1752. 
iii. EPHRAIM, b. Pepperell, M1o111., Sep,. 24, 17M. 
iv. JAMM, b. Pepperell, M1o111., June 10, 1757. Removed to Stanatead, 

P. Q. 
v. Pznn, 'win, b. Pepperell, M~o~~., June 10, 1757. d. 1792. 

vi. AARON, b. Pepperell, Mus., Oct. 1, 1759. Settled in Barnet, Vt. 
vii. 8AMt1BL, b. Pepperell, Mus., May 25, 1762. 

viii. SARAH, b. July 1, 1764. m. Cap,. Edmund MoJ'8e, b. 1764, eon of 
Tbomas 11 (aee), and Jived in Groton, Vt. He was a ueeful man. 
'He d. Sept.. 18, 1848. She d. Nov. 12, 1848. Teo children. · 

ix. ELIZABETH, b. Plymouth, Sept. 16, 1766. m. Edward Clark, and 
lived io Haverhill and Peacham, V,, Their aon, Ephraim Weaeoa 
Clark, b. April 25, 1799. Dartmouth College, 1824; Andover, 
1827. Mi1111ionary many yeaJ'8 to Sudwich blanda. d. Chicago, 
Ill., July 15, 1878. 

VOL. JJ.-47 



788 

WEST. 

WEST- WHBJ:LBIL 

1. NASON WIST was taxed in Plymouth, 1796-1807. Hem. Oct. 
22, 1798, Sally Calef, dau. of John Calef (see). She d. Feb. 2, 1804. 
He m. second, Nov. 17, 1805, Betsey Keyes, dau. of Ephraim Keyes 
(see). He d. March 7, 1808. Betsey (Keyes) West m. second, 1811, 
Thomas Clifford (see). By his first wife Nason West had three sons, 
and one by his second wife. 

L Joa•, b. Oo,. 26, 1799. 
li. DAVID, b. Juoe 16, 1802. 
iii. N.A&Olf, b. Jau. 22, 1804. 
iv. EPBR.t.lll. 

WHEELER. 
1. SoLOMON WHULEB. Parentage unknown. m. Eleanor Ward, 

b. Sept. 30, 1748, dau. of Dea. Joseph and Experience (Stone) Ward, 
of Newton. Dea. Joseph Ward was a brother of Rev. Nathan 
Ward. Solomon Wheeler purchased the original right in the t.ownship 
of Plymouth belonging to Stephen Powers, one of the grantees. He 
came to Plymouth before 1770, and selling his lands Nov. 15, 1776, 
be removed to Sutton, Mass., and was a merchant of that town · 
several years. Eleanor, his wife, d. in Sutton, 1785. 

WHEELER. 
1. JosEPH WBEELBR. Parentage not ascertained. m. in Boston, 

July 21, 1743, Margaret Ward, dan. of Joseph and F..sthor (Kenrick) 
Ward, of Newton, and a sister of Rev. Nathan Ward. They removed 
to Plymouth, 1770, and after ten years disappear from the records. 

WHEELER. 
1. SIKON WHEBLEB, of Concord, Mass. m. Sept. 18, 1739, Dorothy 

Worceater. They lived in Concord until after 1754, and there seven 
children were born, of whom Timothy and Daniel have res. in 
Plymouth. 

2. DANIBL WHBBLIR, son of Simon 1, b. Concord, Mass., J uly10, 
1752. Came to Plymouth, 1772. He m. in Plymouth, March 23, 
1775, Eunice Hobart, dau. of Col. David Hobart (see). He m. sec
ond, Dec. 7, 1780, Mercy Fuller, of Thornton. He was taxed in 
Plymouth, 1773-1776, 1781-1783. One child by first and two by 
eecond marriage, b. in Plymouth. He was a soldier, 1776, in Capt. 
John House's company, Col. Baldwin's regiment, raised to I"'Onforce 
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the army in New York. His company was in the Battle of White 
Plains. 

i. SARAn, b. Augu11t 8, 1775. 
ii. Jhu~.JAMJM, b. June 80, 1781. 

iii. EUNICE, b. Feb. 20, 1783. 

3. TIMOTHY WHEELER, son of Simon 1, b. Concord, Mass., June 14, 
1750. Came to Plymouth with Dea. John Willoughby, 1764. He 
was not of the age to be taxed until 1771, and his name is found 
in tax lists, 1771-1773. In 1773 be removed to Hollis, where 
other members of his family were living, and there m. Sept. 8, 1773, 
Mary Nevins, b. August 2,1752, dau. of William and Mary (Hastings) 
Nevins (see). They res. in Hollis until about 1779, when they re
moved to Amherst, where he d. Nov. 28, 1826. She d. Oct.., 1815. 
They had twelve children. (See " History of Amherst.") 

4. WILI..IA.M NEVINS WHEELBR, son of Timothy a, b. Amherst, 1783. 
m. July 30, 1803, Hannah O,dell, b. Amherst, May 23, 1783, dau. of 
William and Snsnnnah (Lov·ejoy) OdelL They removed to Dridge
watcr 1\bottt 1804, nntl to Lower Intervale in Plymouth, 1807. His 
wife Hannah d. Jau. 6, 1831. He m. second, 1838, Amy (Wil
loughby) Emerson, dau. of Jonas Willoughby (see) and widow or 
Phineas L. Emerson (see). She d. Jan. 17, 1856. He d. Nov. 
15, 1857. Five children, possibly more. 

5. 
6. 

i. HANNAH. m. Nov. 26, 1850, Nathan Wheeler, b. Amhersl, Ma;r29, 
1805, 11on of Timothy and Betley (Peacock} Wheeler, and grand
liOn of Timothy• and Mary (Nevin11) Wheeler. Lived in Amherst, 

li. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 

where 11he d. 1850. He d. Oct. 211 1864. Sirw prole. 
MARY A., b. 1808. m. Drury Fairbank Cummings (see). 
WILLIAM ODJO:LL, b. 1811. 
DANIEL CooLIDGE, b. 1814. 
RaooA, b. 1816. nnm. d. in Amherst, August 81 1864. Buried 

Lower Intervale Cemetery. 

15. WILLIAM ODELL WHEELER, son o£ William N.', b. 1811. m. 
Dec. 24, 1834, Betsey Fletcher, dau. of Abel and Betsey (Gilman) 
Fletcher, of Bridgewater. Sbe d. May 13, 1843. Hem. second, Nov. 
9, 1843, Orpha Whitcher, o£ Newbury, Vt.. He was a blacksmith in 
Plymouth, having a shop near the Wheeler House, Lower Intervale, 
and later on the turnpike, West Plymouth. He d. Feb. 2, 1853. 

i. AwN7.0 FnANKJ.Jllr1 b. J>eo. 22, 18.'J5. m. In Bristol, AngnstD; 1867, 
Louisa Nelllon Worthen, b. Augus' 28, 1886, dau. of Samuel and 
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Mary (Pruoott) Wort.ben. He ia a farmer and blacbmith in 
Bridgewater. Three children. (1) Nellie Fraucea, b. July9,1859. 
m. Sept. 7,1878, Nathan George Croee. She d. Maroh 7, 1879. 
(2) Roeooe Franklin, b. JulylO, 1865. m. Sept. 10. 1888, Mary 
Prescott, dau. of J. Q. A. Preecott. (8) George Henry, b. }'eb. 
22, 187f. Rea. Bridgewater. 

ii. Gaoao& HKMRT, b. 1889. d. NoY. 5, 1889. 
iii. WILLIAM HaMaT, b. A.uguat 26, 1MO. Enlisted, a private, 16th 

Mau. Infantry, and cootiaoed in the aerrioe ontil July26, 1866. 
He waa commiaaiooed a lieutenant and a captain. Hia record ia 
honorable, and hia oommiaaiona were the reward of good aervioe. 
He remo'ed to Fitchburg, Mau., 1865, and later waa e01ployed in 
the carpenter department of B. C. & F. R. R. J.ater be waa fore
mao in the brau fouodry of William A. Hardy. He removed, 
1908, to Lunenburg, Mala., where he d. April 5, 19M. Capt. 
Wheeler m. Marob 7, 1871, Caroline Joaephioe Perrin, dau. of 
A.aa and Caroline (Wellington) Perrin. She d. April 29, 1881. 
He m. aecond, April 7, 1887, Sophia A.. Hildreth, b. Shirley, 
Mau., June 11, 1MO, dau. of Ueorge and Lucy T. (Wioalow) 
Hildreth. One 100: (1) William Au, b. April 22, 1881. In 
United State. naYJ. 

iv. Buau J..Ufa, b. May 26, 1842. m. A.rthu Fletcher, of Bridge
water. Hhe d. Dec. 22, 1862, l•ring one 10n: (1) Cyrus W. A 
locomotin engineer, near Boston, Maaa. 

8. DANIEL CooLIDGB WBBBLBR, son of William, N.', b. 1814. m. 
Melinda N. French. She d. August 28, 1867. Hem. second, Dec. 25, 
1858, Harriet Susan Randall, b. Dec. 28, 1837, dau. of Thomas and 
Mehitahle (French) Randall. He was a blacksmith and a farmer in 
Plymouth, and a captain in the militia. He d. Oct.. 18, 1882. She 
m. second, Jonathan B. Huckins, of Holderness. 

I. MART ABBI& ALFORD, b. August 25, lMO. m. Nov. 17, 1861, 
George Thompeon Cook, b. Oct. 19, 1884. lie waa a manufaoo 
turer of aaah and blloda, LaconiL She d. Oct. 11, 1874. Ue d. 
July 5, 1899. (1) Leora M., b. Oct. 19, 1862. m. Nov. 8, 1889, 
Edwin Eogene Whipple. He d. Aogua~ 18, 1896. She m. aeo
ood, June 28, 1899, A.oatio Harriaou BennetL (2) Edward Sher
man, b. May6, 18M. m. June 27, 1894, Minnie Estelle Meloon, 
rea. Laconia. (8) Henry Lincoln, b. April 9, 1861. m. July10, 
1886, Jennie Blake Lord. (4) Nettie May Wheeler, b. April 8, 
1870. m. NoY. 12, 1889, Charles E. Kemp. (5) Charles Heory, 
b. Sep~. 11, 1874. d. 1878. 

ii. JoNATHAN Baoou, b. 1849, d. NoY. 29, 1849. 
ill. LaoMoa.a. A.uousT.a., b. Sept. 26, 1860. m. A.ugnat 21, 1869; Fred 

BurU (aee) 
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iv. DANJKL BROOKS, b. Jan. 2-l, 1860, lived in Plymouth ant.il 1892, 
when he removed to Ashland, n~tumlng to Plymouth, 1900. Glove
cutter. He m. April 80, 1882, A. Anna Howe. (1) Jane ~ 
lidge, b. Dec. 11, 1882. d. Dec. 12, 1882. (2) Urra May, b. 
May 23, 1889. (3) Angie Suaan, b. April 27, 1891. d. Oot.. 20, 
1891. <•> Leslie Carleton, b. Dec. 18, 1896. 

v. WILLIAM 0., b. March 14, 186t. m. Sept. 24, 1892, Emma Green
wood, b. Monroe, June 10, 1875, dau. of Jeremiah Green'Wood. 
He is a glove-cutter, rea. Plymouth. (1) Harry Boa, b. June 24, 
1893. (2) Lola lrl., b. Sept.. 8, 1894. (8) Battle Lena, b. May 
26, 1899. 

WHITEMAN. 

1. CIIIUSTIAN WILUAH WIIITBHAN was one of the German emi
gmnts who settled, 1758, in the northeast part of Ashburnham, Mass. 
He was an intelligent, educated man, and was from the first an es
teemed citizen. He removed about 1790 to the "Coos Country " and 
located in Warren. His wife was .Austina. See Bellingham register 
for other reference to the German emigt"anta. 

2. WILLIAM WIIITEMAN, son of Christian William 1, b. Ashburn
bam, Mass., Oct. 21, 1763. His birth was recorded in Ashburnham 
as Chtistian Whiteman. He took the other part of his father's name 
and was known as William Whiteman. He preceded his father in 
the removal to Grafton Co. He lived in W11.rren and there m. 
Mehitable Merrill, b. June 1, 1764, dau. of Joshua and Mebitable 
(Emerson) Merrill, of Warren. He was a farmer and a blacksmith. 
Five or more children. 

3. RIOHARD WHITEMAN, son of William 1, b. Warren, June 24, 
1786. m. Phebe Willoughby, dau. of John and Abigail .(Davie) 
Willoughby (see). He was a farmer of Warren. He d. about 1866. 
She d. 1865. 

4. JonN WILLOUGHBY WHITEMAN, son of Richard •, b. Warren, 
June 22, 1821, resided several years in Lowell, Mass. He came to 
Plymouth, 1856, and was in the employ of the railroad until 1890. 
He continued n. residence here, but d. at Haverhill, August 19, 19(>1. 
He m. Maria Blake, dau. of Nathan and Mary (Colby) Blake. She 
d. about 1870. He m. second, April 5, 1882, Annie J. Knowles, b. 
Sept. 28, 1862, dau. of Luke B. Knowles, of Meredith. 

L SuSAN JA.Nre, adopted, b. 1850. m. Nov. 80, 1879. Horace F. 
Wyatt, eon of Thomas and Sanm A. (Clark) Wyatt, of Titomt.on. 
He wu dn1ggist in Plymouth lieveral years, and removed, 1896, to 
Adrian, Mich. 

. I 
I' 

11 !, 

I ! 
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WHITE. 

WBITJI- WBITNBY- WHITON. 

1. EDWARD WARREN WHITE, son of Marshall W. and Elizabeth 
(McCurdy) White, grandson of Wurren and Abigail (Danforth) White. 
b. Bristol, Jan. 12, 1857, grad. New Hampton, 1873, Boston Dental 
College, 1878. He was a dentist in Plymouth, 1878-1886, and in 
Tiltop five years subsequently. He now resides in Cambridge, Mass., 

· and is director and treasurer of the Reliance Co-oparative Bank of 
Cambridge. He m. in Plymouth, Oct. 4, 1881, Kate Valette Me
QuesteD, dau. of Henry H . McQuesten (see). She d. June 28, 1890. 

WHITNEY. 

1. KIMBALL WHITNEY, son of Otis and Sarah (Taylor) Whitney, 
b. Ql.mpton, Oct. 26, 1810. m. Eliza Johnson, b. Jan. 1, 1808, 
dau. of Moses and Polly {Elliot) Johnson (see). He was a farmer 
and carpenter in Campton and Bristol until1872 when be purchased 
the Blair farm, now owned and occupied by Manson S. Brown, and 
there resided until he d. March 14, 1895. His widow, subsequently, 
had a comfortable home with her daughter, Mrs. Brown, where she d. 
July 19, 1900, aged 92. 

L AxK P. E., b. May2t, 1885. m. Maneoo S. Browu (aee). 
ii. 8.&.uu, b. AprillO, 1888. uom. d. April2, 1893. 

Hi. E1111.& J., b. Jao. 8, 1844. uom. d. July 14, 1818. 

WHITON. 

1. J.ums WHITON, emigrant ancestor from Hingham, England, 
was in Hingham, Mass., 1647, and became one of the largest tax
payers of that town. His house was burned by the Indians, April 20, 
1676. He m. in Hingham, Mass., Dec. 30, 1647, Mary Beal, b. 
Hingham, England, 1622, dau. of John and Nazareth (Hobart) Beal. 
Her father, John Beal, came to America, 1638, and her mother was a 
sister of Rev. Peter Hobart, of Hingham, Mass. James Whiton d. 
April 26, 1710. Mary, his wife, d. Dec. 12, 1696. Niue children. 

2. JAMES WHITON, son of James 1, b. Hingham, Mass., July 15, 
1651, resided near the paternal homestead. His will is dated Oct. 
15, 1724. He d. Feb. 20,1724/5. His wife, Abigail, d. May 4, 1740. 
Ten children. 

3. JOSEPH WHITON, son of James, b: March 23, 1686/7. m. Dec. 
10, 1713, Martha Tower, b. July 20, 1693, dau. of Samuel and 
Silence (Damon) Tower. He was a constable of Hingham, 1713, and 
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about 1720 removed to Rehoboth, Mass., and later to Ashford, Conn. 
He d. 1777. Seven children. 

4. ELIJAH WHITON, son of Joseph •, b. Hingham, Mass., July 7, 
1714, was a cooper of Ashford, Conn. He m. Priscilla Russ, who 
d. leaving nine children, about 1755. He m. second, Hannah 
Crocker. 

5. DR. ISRAEL WHITON, 80n of Elijah 4, b. Ashford, Conn., Sept. 8, 
1754, studied medicine with Dr. Huntington of Westford, Conn. He 
was a surgeon's mate in the army a part of two years, and in the 
spring of 1777, entered upon the practice of his profession in Win
chendon, Mass. He won an extended practice and attended many 
patients in the surrounding towns. He was a prominent citizen, a 
representative, and a deacon. Hem. Nov. 2,1784, Dorothy Crosby, b. 
.August 26, 1760, dau. of Samuel and Azubah (Howe) Crosby, of Win
chendon, Mass. He d. 1819. She d. in Antrim, Oct. 7, 1826. His 
80n, Rev. Otis Crosby Whiton, Dartmouth College, 1815, was pastor 
at Westmoreland, Troy, and Harrisville. 

6. REv. JOHN MILTON WHITON, son of Dr. Israel 6, b. Winchendon, 
Mass., August 1,1785, Yale College, 1805, D.D., Princeton College, 
ordained at Antrim, Sept. 28, 1808, author of a sketch of .Antrim, 
Collection IV, New Hampshire Historical Society, several printed 
sermons, and Whiton's History of New Hampshire, published 1834. 
He m. Oct. 18, 1808, .Abby Morris, b. .August 2, 1783, dau. of 
James Morris, of Litchfield, Conn. He d. Sept.. 27, 1856. Mrs. 
Whiton d. Ap1il10, 1865. For an appreciative and courtly sketch of 
an able and learned man, and ardent and devoted pastor, see Rev. W. 
R. Cochrane's History of Antrim. Six children. 

7. Jut:RS MoRRIS WHITON, son of Rev. John M. Whiton•, D.D., 
b. Antrim, Nov. 9, 1809, was a respected and successful merchant of 
Boston, Mass. In 1853 he was appointed superintendent of the 
Boston, Concord, & Montreal railroad. His residence was across 
the river in Holderness, but the office was in Plymouth and he was 
regarded as a Plymouth citizen. He was a gentleman of courteous 
manner and marked ability. Hem. May 16, 1832, Mary Elizabeth 
Knowlton, b. Boston, Mass., Sept. 26, 1809, dau. of Ebenezer and 
Margaret (Bass) Knowlton, and grand-dau. of Moees Belcher and 
Margaret (Sprague) Bass. He d. March 22, 1857. His venerable 
widow, having a home with ber youngest son, was living in Plainfield, 
New Jersey, 1902. Six children. 
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I. J.&.Ma Moaa1e, b. Aprilll, 1888. Yale College, 1868; Pb.D.,1861 ; 
ioatnaotor. Author of acbool tex~boob aud putor ~ yean at 
L:rnn, Maaa., and anbeeqnently paator a~ Newark, N.J. Hem. 
May 1, 1~6, Mary E. Bartlett. 

U. MARY E. m. 1866, Cbarlea F. Washburn, b. Oct. 28, 1827; 100 

of Charlea Waahbnro, of Woroea&er, Maaa. 
ill. Cu.&.RLOTTL m. Rev. WalooU Calkina, D.D. 
iv. MaaJAII B. m. Bon. Hen11 B. Opdyke, of New York. 
T. JOBH M. 
n. GKACS RIOBARD8, b. Nov. 10, 1868. m. Sept. 21, 1875, Rev. 

Waahiogton Choate, b. Jan. 17, 1846 ; aon of David and Elizabeth 
(Wade) Choate, of Euex, Maae.; grad. Amhera& College, llfll, 
pastor Franklin Sl Church, Maoobeater, 1876-1878, and aubae
quen&ly pastor Presbyterian Church, Irvington, N.Y. 

WHITrEM:ORE. 

1. THOMAS Wlll'ITBHOBB, eon of Thomas, b. Hitchin, county of 
Hertford, England, 1594. m. April 14, 1623, Sarah Deardea, who d. 
Nov., 1628 i he m. second, Hannah -, who was b. 1612. He 
came to New England about 1650, and lived in the part of Charles
town, now Malden, where he d. May 25,,1661. His widow, Hannah, m. 
second, Benjamin Butterfield, of Chelmsford, Mass. Twelve children. 

I. jouH WBI'ITDOBB, BOn of Thomas 1, b. Hitcbin, Eog., Feb. 1, 
1638f9. m. about 1661 Mary Upham, dau. of Dea. John Upham, of 
Malden; she d. June 27, 1677. He m. second, Nov. 8, 1677, Mary 
Miller, dau. of Rev. John and Lydia Miller. He was a wheelwright, 
and lived in Charlestown until late in life, when he leased a farm 
9f Lieut.-Gov. Danforth, and removed to the part of Cambridge 
now Arlington, where he d. Dec. 8, 1694, survived by thirteen 
children. 

a. BKNJAKIN WBl'lTKHOBB, BOD of John 1, b. Sept. 1, 1669. m. 
August 17, 1692, Esther Brooks, b. July 4, 1668, dau. of Joshua 
Brooks, of Concord, Mass. Removed to Concord, Mass., ttnd was a 
representative and selectanan. He d. Sept. 8, 1734. She d. Jan. 11, 
1742. 

t. RBV. AARON WBITTBHORB, eon of Benjamin 1 and Esther 
(Brooks) Whittemore, b. Concord, Mass., Dec. 13, 1711. Harvard, 
1734; ordained, Pembroke, 1738. He remained an able and faithful 
minister at Pembroke many years. He m. Feb. 2, 1743, Abigail 
Coffin, b. Newbury, Mass., Nov. 18, 1718. He d. Nov. 15, 1767. She 
d. May 12, 1803. 
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l5. PETER WHITTEMORE, son of Rev. Aaron«, b. Pembroke, April 2, 
1758. m. Feb. 25, 1783, Elizabeth Baker, b. Feb. 19, 1763, dau. of 
Capt. Joseph and Hannah (Lovewell) Baker, and grand-dan. of Capt;. 
John Lovewell, the hero of Pequaket. He removed to Saliabury,1783. 
He was a farmer and an intelligent, respected citizen. He d. Dec. 16, 
1836. His wife tl. Sept. 4, 1826. 

8. CAJ.EB WHITTEMORE, son of Peter 6, b. Salisbury, Dee.12, 1783. 
m. May 19, 1809, Dorcas Taylor, dau. of John Taylor; he m. second, 
Oct. 29, 1837, J>hehe Chase, who d. Oct. 6, 1859. He removed to 
Brillgewalcr, where he d. Sept.10,1863. 

7. PETER WlliTTJi:MORE, son or Caleb, b. Bridgewater, May 28, 1815. 
m. Nov. 23, 1848, Elizabeth Jo.ue Hammond, b. Jan. 16, 1821, dau. of 
Nnthan and Mary (Noyes) Hammond, of Dunbarton and Bridgewater. 
She d. Sept;. 2, 1859; he m. second, March 19, 1863, Elizabeth K. 
Woodworth, b. April 2, 1839. He was a fanner in Bridgewater, re
moving, 1863, to Plymouth, and living on the Fifield place, West 
Plymouth. He d. March 10, 1880. She d. Sept. 29, 1880. 

i lcnAnoo BARTLETT, b. Dec. 6, 1850. m. Oct.-, 1874, Sarah F. 
Homans, dau. of James W. Homan1 (see). He has been engaged 
in mercantile pursuits. Res. in Lowell, Mass., until 1891, and 
subsequently in Haverhill, 1\lase. Fin children. (1) Elizabeth 
Ann, b. Feb. 25, 1876. m. April 7, 1897, Percy Gordon Hook. 
(2) Bertha Frances, b. Nov. liS, 1877. m. Walter H. Jaques. 
(8) Peter Bartlett, b. July 11, 1881. (4) Herbert Homans, b. 
March 4, 1884. (5) Amy Hammond, b. March 24, 1886. 

ii. HKNRY HARRIS, b. March 18, 1852. m. Feb. 21, 1884, Alma Harri
man, dau. of William Harriman (see). He is a farmer on the 
pnternal homesteAd in Plymouth. Selectman, 1899-1901. Two 
children. (1) Carl WilliAm, b. JAn. 10, 1885. Plymouth High 
School, 1903. (2) Raymond Lee, b. June 16, 1891. 

iii. ALBERT TAYLOR, b. Oct. 19, 1853. m. Dec. 1,1880, Sylvia C. Phil
brick, dau. of HArrison Philbrick (see). Res. Conoord. Clerk with 
ThomJlllon & HoAgue, hardware. (1) Edith Hammond, b. Deo. 
8, 1888. d. MAy 26, 1894. . 

iv. Jo&KPH HAMMOND, b. July 81, 1856. d. March ZT, 1882. 
v. CHARLES PETER, b. May12, 1857. d. Jan. 16, 1862. 

vi. AMY }'LoRENCE, b. Nov. 12,1868. m. June 1, 1891, Henry P. Wood
worth. (1) Pauline, b. April 8, 1898. (2) Elizabeth, b. Sept. U, 
1804. (3) llrooks, b. Nov. 24, 1895. (4) Rachel, b. Nov. 28, 1896. 
(5) George Hovey, b. Dec. 7, 1897. (6) Catherine, b. Juue 19, 
1899. 

vii. LuciA ELIZABETH, b. Plymouth, Nov. 25, 1868. m. Oct. 16, 1896, 
Leverett Newoomb Freeman, manager Safe Depoeit Vaulte, Firat 
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NaU. Bank, Conoord. Two children. (1) Edward Alden, b. Au· 
gu1t 10, 1806. (2) Rlobard Woodworth, b. May 28, 1808. 

viii. LuTnsa Lu, b. PlymouUl, JulyS, 187!. m. Carrie Wuhbiii'D. (1) 
Albert W • 

. h. Gsoaos WooDWORTH, b. June, 1866. d. Sepl7, 1881. 

WHITTEN. 
1. JoaN WmTTBN, b. July 13, 1775, was a resident of Cornish in 

1799, and others of the name are found in Cornish records. It is 
tradition that he was b. in Greenland. He m. 1799, Betsey Hall, b. 
Croydon, Sept. 10, 1778, dau. of Rev. Samuel Read Hall, and a sister of 
Rev. Samuel Read Hall, D.D., once principal of Plymouth Academy. 
(see Hall register). He lived after marriage in Rochester, Vt., where 
he d. July 16, 1845. His wife d. Jan. 20, 1830 . 
. a. JOHN LANGDON WHITTEN, b. Rochester, Vt., July 11, 1823, was 

a glove manufacturer and a res. of Plymouth, 1844-1851. Subse
quently he res. in Johnson, Essex, and Burlington, Vt., where he d. 
August 16,1876. He m. Dec. 17, 1849, Sabrina Cochrane Holmes, b. 
Johnson, Vt., April 10, 1828, dau. of Robert and Nancy (Gilmore) 
Holmes. She d. Dec. 30,1865; he m. second, March 24,1866, Susan 
(Church) Flanders. 

i. 
u. 

8. iii. 
tv. 
To 

vi. 
vii. 

SoN, b. Plymouth, Sept. 6, 1850. d. Sept. 20, 1850. 
DAVGIITBR, b. Plymouth, Sept. 6, 1850 (twin). d. Sept. 6, 1850. 
JOHN HBRKON, b. Plymouth, Nov. 8, 1851. 
CHARLa HKNRY, b. Johnson, Vt., Sept. 8, 1858. d. Oct. 8, 1858. 
MARY SABRINA, b. Johnson, Vt., Aprill7, 1856. d. Jan. 19, 1859. 
CHARLB8 WtLLI&, b. Eeux, Vt., March f, 1859. d. Nov. 21, 1866. 
EMMA ELIZA, b. Eeau, Vt., Sept. 12, 1868. 

3. JOHN HERMON WHITTEN, son of John L 1, b. Plymouth, Nov. 8, 
1851. m. June 12, 1876, Abbie Caroline Whiting, b. Johnson, Vt., 
July 27, 1856, dau. of Calvin and Caroline Matilda (Dodge) Whiting. 
He came to Plymouth in 1878, and was here engaged in the manu4 

facture of gloves. He d. April 20, 1885. Mrs. Whitten now res. in 
Burlington, Vt. 

i. EMKA SABRINA, b. Blll'lington, Vt., April 26, 1877. d. Augnat 27, 
1805. 

U. MABEL OAROLJNB, b. Plymouth, Jan. 2, 1879. Grad. State Normal 
School, Johnson, Vl, 1898. Teacher, Bellows Fall1, Vt. 

iii. ALICK GsaTRVDB, b. Plymouth, Jan. 12, 1888. Burlington, VL, 
High School, 1901. A teacher in Johoaoo, VL 

iv. ARTHUR HJ:aiiOK, b. Plymouth, Jan. SO, l&l4. d. Augnat 18, 18M, 
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WHITTIER. 
1. JoNATHAN WHI'rTIBR, son of Mark 1\nd Elizabeth (Sanbont) 

Whittier, b. Newton, Feb. 7, 1792. m. Charlotte Peabody Abbot, b. 
Andover, MBSS., April 3, 1802. She d. in Hooksett, July 24, 1850; 
he m. second, May 5, 1851, Rhoda (Whittier) Jones, widow of John 
Jones, of Hopkinton. He removed to Plymouth, 1854, and lived Rt 
the famous Under-Cliff cottage, and there d. Sepl 14, 1868. ~wo 

children. 

i. SARAH EJ.JZABBTR, b. Andover, Mus., Sept. 9, 1881. m. In Roe
ton, lriMS., Sept. 17, 1868, William H. Brown, b. Lubec, Me., 
1889, aon of Thomas F., and Maria J . Brown. She d. Provi
dence, R. 1., Nov. i, 1876. He d. 1877 .. Their two children d. 
young. 

U. CnARLUlriARK, b. Hoobett, Nov. 80, 1835. 

2. 0HARLBB MARK WHITTIER, son of Jonathan 1, b. Nov. 30, 1835. 
Leaving his home in Plymouth in his youth, he was eight years a 
clerk in the office of the Worcester & Nashua Railroad at Worcester, 
and after a brief service in the ticket office of the same corporation 
at Nashua, he returned to Plymouth, 1862, where he was chief clerk 
and cashier of the Boston, Concord, & Montreal Railroad. He was 
efficient and faithfu1, and esteemed by all who knew him. Continu
ous application impaired his health, and he sought rest for weeks at 
the sea shore and the mountains, but be found no relief from the 
depression of his tired energies and overworked mind. He m. in 
Plymouth, June 25, 1864, Ada Augusta Merrill, dau. of .Anson Mer
rill (see). She d. in Manchester, Dec. 29,1876; hem. second, Nov. 6, 
1879, Julia Russell Long, b. 1850, dau. of Prof. Clement Long, D.D., 
LLD., professor of Intellectual Philosophy and Political Economy, 
Dartmouth College. Her mother was Rhoda Ensign (Rockwell) Long. 
He d. Littleton, Sept. 13, 1881. Two children. 

i. CBARLOTTB MAUDB, b. Oct. 29, 1865. m. in Boston, Mus., Feb. 8, 
1886, Willard N. Foa, b. Beech, Ohio, 1864, eon of Samuel C., and 
Martha A. Foes. 

ii. FLoRA MAnALA, b. Jan. 6, 1868. d. Aprill6, 1868. 

WILKINSON. 

1. BENNING WILKINSON, then of Epping, Wl\8 a soldier. in Col 
Mooney's regiment, expedition to Rhode Island, 1779. .A.fl.er the war 
he lived in .Allenstown. 
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I. RRADBURY WILitiNSON, son of Benning 1, b. Allenstown, April 
19, 1793. m. in New Hampton, Jan. 23, 1820, Hannah Huckins, b. 
Jnn. 22, 1796, dau. of James Huckins. He d. iu Campton, Nov. 22, 
1851. He was a soldier in War of 1812. 

a. i. w .uaaK w .uD, b. Gilford, Jan. 1, 1828. 
4. 11. Jouw HuooKa, b. Gilford, Deo. 18, 1824. 

ill. M.&.aT D. m. Epbralm A. Chandler, and lived in Wheelock, Vt. 
Their aon, Aaron Bradt,ury Chandler (~ee). 

Ci. iv. Cu.uLaa B., b. April 6, 1880. 
v. Gaoaoa H. 

3. W ABRBN WARD WILKINSON, son of Bradbury I, b. Gilford, Jan. 
1, 1823. m. April 8, 1847, Mary Moulton Moses, b. Sept. 22, 1826, 
dau. of John and Nancy (Adams) Moses, of Campton. He removed 
to Plymouth, 1865, and for many years conducted the vegetable farm 
of the Pemigewasset House, and later has cultivated a farm of his own 
west of the town cemetery. He was chosen collector of taxes, 1873, 
and held the office twenty-two· succesaive years, collecting and paying 
to the town treasurer, without loss, over a quarter of a million dollars. 
lira. Wilkinaon d. in Plymouth, Oct. 31, 1904. Five children. 

l NAKOT ELLA, b. Campton, Aug!IU 4, 1860. m. Jonathao Fou 
Emeraou (~ee). 

U. EDSOM EuouR, b. 186G. d. 1866. 
ill. LYDIA MAT, b. April 21, 1867. m. SepL 17, 1879, Cbarlea Henry 

Woodward, b. 1862, aon of John and Sarah E. (Bunker) Wood
ward, of Wilmot, now of Rumuey. 

lv. JooM BRADBURY, b. Nov. 4, 1862. Ia a dealer in furnaces, Bolton, 
Mau. He m. Deo. 10, 1884, KMbarine Jaabel B11n0wa, dau. of 
Harriaon Gra1 O&ia Burrowa (aee). Five children. (I) George 
Warren, b. Aprill2, 1888. (2) Philip Edmund, b. July 21, 1890. 
(8) Edna Ma7, b. Dec. 26, 1891. (4) Robert Edward, b. Dec. 80, 
1895. (6) Mildred Blanche, b. JulJ16, 1903. 

T. ADA .IU&ALA, b. Jul1 81, 1867. m. Joaeph M. Kendall (aee). 

'· JOHN HUCKINS WILKINSON, son of Bradbury 1, b. Dec. 18, 1824. 
He was in California 1849-1851, and lived in Plymouth, employed 
by B. C. & M. RR., after 1854. Hem. Nancy Robie, dau. of Samuel 
Robie (see). She d. July 13, 1862. He m. second, April 15, 1863, 
llary Charlotte Smith, b. Holderness, May 14, 183!, dau. of Daniel 
ll. and Hannah (Abbot) Smith. He d. Dec. 31, 1870. 

l • . J&KNI& F., b. Plymoutb,Juue 8, 18M. Grad. Laconia High School, 
1884. m. Sep'- 18, 1891, Ira Elliot Fifleld, eon of Enoch and Anu 
(Elliot) Fifteld, or Canaan. lie ia clerk in a Laconia bauk. (1) 
Ella Ma7, b. OoL 81, 1892. (2) Chario&&e Hilma, b. Auguat 1,1900. 
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5. CHARLES H. WILKINSON, son of Bradbury1, b. April 5, 1880. 
m. Hortense Brown. She d. in Campton. m. second, Sept. S, 1857, 
Mart.ha E. Calley. He. m. third, Hannah Powers, of Hebron. He 
came to Plymouth, 1857. A farmer near Rowe's Comer. He d. 
May 6, 1897. She d. August 13, 1897. Two of his three children d. 
in infancy. 

i. JAMB8 BRADBURY, b. May 23, 1870. Plymouth High School, 1887. 
m. Jane 27, 1894, Mary Jaoe Roberta, daa. of William L. and 
Harriet (Heald) Roberta. He lived In Plymouth antll1898, when 
he removed to Franklin and later to Antrim. (1) ·Roee Lillian, 
b. March U, 1805. (2) Charlee Roberta, b. Sept. H, 1898. (8) 
Marion Louiae, b. Feb. 8, 1899. 

WILLEY. 

1. STEPHEN WILLET, a representative of the family of Willey living 
from an early date in Dover and vicinity, was b. in Alton, May 20, 
1797. He lived a few years in Barnstead, removing to Ellsworth. 
Hem. 1814, Betsey Avery, dan. of Francis Avery (see). He d. 1868. 
Mrs. Willey d. in Plymouth, Nov. 12, 1884. They had eleven or 
twelve children, of whom three have been connected with Plymouth 
families. 

i. LuciNDA, b. Feb. 13, 1828. m. Caleb Anry. m. seoond, John P. 
II . Dearborn (aee). 

2. ii. ELKIN£!, b. Feb. 5, 1885. 
iii. MARY 1tooRKs, b. Sept. 19, 1889. m. Juper E. Avery (eee). 

2. ELKINS Wn.LEY, son of Stephen 1, b. Feb. 5, 1835. m. August 
9, 1860, Ruth Ann Webster, h. Compton, P. Q., July 23, 1838, dau. 
of Benjamin Webster. He lived in Rumney, Groton, Campton, and 
in Plymouth. He d. in Plymouth Oct.lO, 1895, His widow res. on 
Langdon Street. 

i, CoRA MATILDA, b. Rumney, June 20,1862. m. Charlee W. Haney 
(aee). 

ii. SARAH ABIGAIL, b. Groton, August 18, 1866. d. ()ct. 28, 1866. 

WILLIS. 

1. SAMUBL WILLIS, b. about 1780. m. Hannah Hoyt, of Canaan. 
He was a farmer living in Hanover, Canaan, and Parisville, N.Y., 
where he d. about 1860. 

9. CYRUS WILLIS, the youngest of tbe six children of Samuel t, ·b. 
Hanover, 1816. m. Jan. 21, 1851, Sarah Gotham Ranlet, b. Lancaa-
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ter, July 27, 1831, dau. of Levi Frank and .Ann Yaria (Gotham} 
Banlat. He was a stage driver from Plymouth to Bristol several 
years. He removed to Littleton, 1849, driving to Wells River aud 
to Profile House. He was Deputy Sheriff, 1858. He d. Jan. 3, 1860. 
She m. second, Collins Y. Buchanan (see). 

3. FasuuN CYaus WILLIS, only sou of Oyrus t, b. Littleton, Sept.. 
20, 1853. m. Yay 1, 187a, Lizzie Rogers Chase, b. 1855, dau. of 
Frank and Sarah (.Avery) Chase, of Campton. She d. May 7, 1887. 
He has been in the hotel business in W oodetock, and at the Weirs, 
and now rea. Plymouth. l!"ive children. 

L LYIUlf Cnua, b. Plymouth, Deo. lf, 1871. Paymae&er Portlaad 
Cement Co. Rea. Virginia. 

U. Fa.urK Buo&AK.ur, b. Plymontb, May 11, 1878. Rea. Boston, 
Maaa. He ~ened three yean in U. S. Army. 

Hi. Huaau Euaa, b. Camp&on, Dec. 4, 1881. A profellliooal 0111'88. 

iT. ALLA!C SauooK, b. Campton, Nov. 8, 1888. U. 8. .Army. 
y. SAKuSL 8Alfroao, b. Laconia, Jan. 24, 1887. d. Aprill7, 1896. 

WILLOUGHBY. 
1. JoHN WILLOUGHBY was a resident of Billerica, Yass., from 1735 

to 1745. It ia suggested by Rev. Henry .A. Hazen that probably he 
was a aon of John Willoughby, b. Dec. 11, 1688, who was a sou of 
Nehemiah, b. June 18, 1644, a son of Deputy-Gov. Francis. This 
ia possible but it remains to be proven. John Willoughby m. in 
Billerica, :March 27, 1735, .Anna Chamburlnin, b. April 3, 1712, dau. 
of John and Margaret (Gould) Chamberlain, of Billerica. In 1745 he 
removed to Hollis, and two years later he established his home ou the 
west side of Pine Hill He m. second, June 28, 177 4, Elizabeth 
Sprague, b. Billerica, June 20,1727, dau. of Nicholas and Elizabeth 
(Burge) Sprague. This name was often written Sprake, and is thus 
written in the Hollis record of the marriage. He d. in Hollis, Feb. 2, 
1793. Twelve children; six b. Billerica. and six b. Hollis. He was 
a grantee of Plymouth and one of the exploring party who, before the 
charter, visited Plymouth, 1762. His dau. Rebecca m. Thomas 
Nevins (see} . 
. I. JoHN WILLOUGHBY, aon of John 1, b. Billerica, Y&88., Dec. 24, 

1735, was ten years of age when the family removed to Hollis. He 
served three enlistments in the French and Indian War, in Capt.. 
Peter Powers's company, Col Joseph Blanchard's regiment. from April 
24 to Nov. 25, 1755; in Capt. Amos Gage's company. Maj. Thomas 
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Tash's battalion, from July 21 to Nov. 2, 1757; in Capt. Nehemiah 
Lovewell's company, CoL John Hart's regiment, from April 27 to Oct. 
26, 1758. He m. in Hollis, May 28, 1768, Azube.h Wheeler. The 
date of the marriage falls within the term of service in CoL Hart's 
regiment. It is of easy explanation, since CoL Hart's regiment, on 
account of a deficiency of money in the provincial treasury, was de
tained within New Hampshire until June, 1758. He was one of the 
grantees of Plymouth and one of the exploring party who came here, 
1762. In 1764, with the first families to arrive, he came to Plymouth, 
removing his family the following year. During the Revolution he 
was captain of the Plymouth company of Col Hobart's regiment, and 
twice in 1777 he led his company into service. (See Vol. l) In 
town affairs he was a good citizen, and to the church he was faithful 
and loyal, and a deacon sixty-eight years. His wife, Azubah, d. Oct., 
1815. He d. June 22, 1834. Three children b. Hollis, and nine b. 
Plymouth. 

8. i. JonM, b. June 8, 1760. 
ii. Joel An, b. Feb. 0,1762. Enlisted March 12, 1777, for the war, and 

as~~igned to Capt. Benjamin Stone's company, of Col. Scammell's 
Continental regiment. He d. in the eenice the same year. The 
town records give Oct., 1777, as the date of the death, and war 
rolls report him dead, Dec. 211 and again, Dec. 26, 1777. 

iii. AzuBAB, b. Oct. 17,1768. m. Dec. 61 1781, Thomas Hodge • 
. 4. iv. EBENEZER, b. Dec. 2, 1765. 

v. MARY, b. Sept. 7, 1767. 
5. vi. ABNER, b. June 14, 1769. 

vii. ELIZABETH, b. April 26, 1771. 
viii. ANNA, b. Feb. 6, 1773. m. Feb. 8, 1792, Moeee Mulliken. 

6. ix. WILLIAM, b. Nov. 6, 1774. 
x. SYB&L, b. August 27, 1776. m. Dec. 22, 1796, Samuel Lucas, of 

Rumney. 
xi. JoeiAa, b. Dec. 23, 1778. m. Nov. 28, 1790, Beteey Henman. 
xii. EuNICE, b. May 8, 1781. m. July 2, 1801, John Moree, eon of 

Daniel Moree (aee). 

3. JoliN WILLOUGHBY, son of Dea. John1, b. June 8, 1760. m. 
June 29, 1779, Abigail Davis. He was a soldier in tbe Revolution, 
serviug from July 21,1777, to Sept. 26,1777, in Gen. Stark's brigade, 
and was at the battle of Bennington. Either he or his father served 
nearly three months, 1776, in Capt. Jeremiah Eames's company on the 
northern frontiers. He enlisted into the Continental service. He 
removed to Holderness, 1804. 

• 
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1. AltJOAU., b. Dec. 26, 1779. m. 1797, hue Fifteld. 
U. Pana, b. April2. 1782. m. Richard Whiteman (aee). 
iii. Jon, b. Juue 16, 178!. 
iY. JoeaPa, b. Oc~ 19, 1786. 
y, Ia.u.o, b. Feb. 19, 1789. 

Ti. AZUBA, b. SeP'o 19, 1791. 
vii. POLLY, b. April 21, 17H. 

Tlil LUTBKK, b. Sept. f, 1796. 

6. EBKN&ZU WILLOUGHBY, eon of John 1, b. Dec. 2, 1765. He was 
the first child of Dea. John Willoughby, b. in Plymouth. He m., 
1787, Mehitable Mulliken. He was taxed in this town until 1796. 
The record of one child baa been secured. 

7. L Eaaxuu, b. 1791. 

5 • .ABNIB WILLOUGHBY, eon of Dea. John 1, b. June 14, 1769. m. 
in Plymouth, OcL 5, 1797, Jane Stevens. He lived in Plymouth 
until 1807, when be removed to Concord, and there lived twenty 
years, when be retumed to Plymouth and erected a new honse on the 
Willoughby homestead. He removed, 1840, to Holdemess, and there 
d. Jan., 1843. His widow d. Dec., 1858. 

1. ·Paurua, b; 17118. 
ii. 8oPHJlOIIIA, b. 1802. 11Dm. d. Jan. 29, 1816. 

iii. Euxroa, b. 1804. uum. d. Boatoo, Mau., 1838. 
iY. MAaY Er.r.u, b. May 81, 1806. m. Noy. 1, 1828, Joeeph Merrin 

Lowd (aee). 
8. y, Joax MaLTOK, b. Deo., 1810. 

8. WIWAK WILLOUGHBY, eon of Dee.. John 1, b. Nov. 6, 1774. 
m. July 25, 1793, Jane KendalL Lived in Plymouth until 1803. 
Removed to Groton. 

L Gaoaoa SPaou KaKDALl.o b. Plymouth, Juue 9, 1799. m. iD 
Plymouth, Dec. 26, 1820, Almira Keyes, dau. of· E1llaraim Keyes 
(aee). He was a farmer aud lumberman of Rumney, where he d. 
May H, 181f. His wife d. April20, 1837. The youngest of ftye 
childrao, (1) Edna Almira, b. April16, 18M, m. Alfred Dowoiog 
(see). 

'I. EB&NBZBR WILLOUGHBY, eon or Ebenezer 4, b. 1791, lived in 
Groton. He m. Hannah Webber, b. 1794, dau. or Benjamin and 
Mercy (Bailey) Webber, and grand-dau. of William Webber of 
Rumney. Seven children. 

l. DAVID Waaau, d. JOUili· 
u. SAJlAB, b. 1818. 
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iii. GI:OROII: SULLIVAN, b. 1820. 
iv. GoRDOI!f BAIUT, b. 1828. 
"· HI':NRIICTTA STONE, b.1826. 

vi. AuouBTus JACKSoN, b. 1829. 
vii. MARTHA, d. young. 
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8. JOHN MILTON WILLOUGHBY, eon of Abner 11, b. Dec., 1810. 
He was a contractor aud bridge builder, and lived in Lawrence, and 
in Woburn, Mass. He m. March 28, 1844, Harriet Foster, b. Wil,. 
mington, Mass., May 6, 1810, dau. of Dea. Benjamin, and Hepsibah 
(Beard) Foster. He d. Jan. 22,1848. She d. Au.:,aust 6, 1865. 

i. JonN MILTON, b. Lawrence, Mau., Jan. 11, 1840. m. Pauline 
Frances Phelps. m. second, in Woburn, Mus., Anguat 28, 1872, 
Lucy M. Gleason, b. Wobum, March 18,1863, dan. of Albert and 
Abigail M. (Pratt) Gleason. He is a macbiuist, ree. Wobum. 
(1) John Albert, b. OoL 19, 1878. (2) Benjamin Foster, b. Jnly 
8, 1876. (8) Edith Maud, b. Deo. 8, 1888. 

9. JONAS WILLOUGHBY, SOD of John t, and brother of Dea. John a, 
b. BillCJ·icn, Ml\88., March 31, 1737, lived in Hollis. He m. July 
10, 17GO, Ilnnuah D1~tes. 

10. Jo~AB WILLOUOJIBY, Bon of Jonas •, b. Hollis, May 10, 1761. 
m. May 24, 1785, Prudence Saunders. He lived in Hollis until 
1796, when he removed to Groton. In 1800 he removed from 
Groton to Plymouth. 

i. PRUDENCE, b. Hollis, Oct. 29, 1787. 
11. li. JoNAS, b. Hollis, Maroh 16, 1790. 

iii. HANNAH, b. Hollis, May7, 1792. 
iv. ANNA, b. Hollis, March 22, 1795. d. young. 
"· AMT, b. Groton. m. Phineas L. Emel'IIOn (see). 

vi. SARAn, b. Groton. 
12. vU. WILLIAM, b. Plymouth, Nov. 26, 1801. 

11. JoNAS WILLOUGHBY, BOD of Jonas 10, b. Hollis, March 15, 
1790. m. in Woburn, Mass., April 24, 1815, Hepsihah Gardner, dau. 
of Henry and Martha (Cutter) Gardner, of Charlestown, Yass. He 
lived in Holtlerness, and, after 184 7, in Plymouth. He d. March 8, 
1860. She d. June 27, 1875. 

I. CAROLINE, 

11. SoN. d. young. 
iii. ELIZA. m.- Mann. 
iv. MARTHA. m. OoL 24, 1848, Henry Blaisdell. 

TOL. 11.-48 
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lJ. WILLIAM WILLOUGHBY, son of Jonas 10, b. Nov. 26, 1801. m. 
August 18, 1822, Maria Emerson, dau. of iJono.tban Emerson (see). 
She d. Sept. 9, 1834. He m. second, March 2, 1835, Sarah Rogers, 
dau. of Stephen and Polly (Brown) 1~-rers (see). He was a farmer 
in Plymouth until 1850, when he removed to Thetford, Vt., where 
he d. Nov. 22, 1869. She d. July 22, 1869. 

L Loaaxzo G., b. NoY. 6, 1828. 
U. ALMIRA R., b • .August 6,1821. m. Sept 8,1849, Charl• B. Tucker. 

She d. Sep~. 21, 18M. 
iil Oau, b. June 9, 1880. d. Jan. Ui, 1842. 
iY. HEinlY F., b. July 17, 1887. Now a farmer in Thetford, Vt. 
T· AloiA. M., b. Jnly21, 1842. 

13. AI WILLOUGHBY, b. Holtlerness, 1850, son of John R. and 
Anne ( ) Willoughby, was a travelling salesman, res. in 
Plymouth, 1877-1885. He m. Oct. 21, 1885, Alice M. Jones, dau. 
of Horace Jones, of Bath. He res. Woodsville. 

1'- JoNATHAN McCLELLAN, of Wentworth, 10. Sept. 20, 1801, 
Rebecca Willoughby, of Plymouth. 

15. PHILIP. NELSON Roan:, b. Sutton, Jan. 22, 1799. m. in 
Plymouth, Oot. 13, 1805, Lydia Willoughby. She was born prob
ably in Rumney. They lived in Sutton, where five children were 
born. He d. May 6, 1860. 

WILSON. 

1. THOVAS,WILSON with his wife and sons, Humphrey, Samuel, and 
Joshua, came to America in June, 1633. He lived a few years in 
Roxbury, and there his house was destroyed by fire. He removed to 
Exeter and was one of the signers of the Combination. He built the 
first grist mill in Exeter and was elected Ruler, 1642, and d. 1643. 

2. HUMPHREY WILSON, sou of Tbomas 1, lived in Exeter. He m. 
Dec. 21, 1765, Judith Hersey. They had eons, John, Thomas, and 
James. . 

3. THOMAS WILBON, son of Humphrey 1, b. May 20, 1672. m. Oct. 
. 16, 1698, Mary Light. They lived in Exeter, where their thirteen 

children were born. 
4. HUMPHRBY WILBON, son of Thomas 1, b. Dec. 9, 1699. m. 

Mary Leavitt. 
5. CAPT. NATHANIEL WILSON, b. June 24, 1739. m. March 15, 

1762, Elizabeth Barber, b. March 24, 1739, dau. of Robert Barber 
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and settled in Gilmanton, where he d. Feb. 16, 1819. She d. March 
12, 1824. Robert Barber was captured by the Indians, 1754. 

6. DR. JoB WILSON, son of Capt. Nathaniel 6, b. Gilmanton, Jan. 
25, 1776, studied medicine with Dr. Jonathan Kittredp M.D., 
Dartmouth, 1804. Was an eminent physician and surgeon of Salle
bury. President State Medical Society, 1826-26. He was a contrib
utor to the" Medical and Surgical Journal," and author of a work 
concerning "The Spotted Fever." He m. 1801, Nancy Farnum, b. 
Jan. 30, 1782, dau. of Benjamin and Anna (Merrill) Farnum, of 
Concord. He d. at Franklin, Sept. 22, 1851. She d. March 10, 1854. 

7. Jon PARSONS WILSON, son of Dr. Job 8, b. Salisbury, May 25, 
1810. m. Oct. 10, 1838, Laura Robbins Stevens, dan. of Samuel 
Stevens (see). He was a farmer living in Plymouth,1856-1862, Rum
ney, 1862-1872, and d. in Holderness, May 30, 1879. She m. second, 
Walter Webster, of Lakeport, and d. Oct. 6, 1901. Four children. 

i. CHARLES THOMAS, b. July 9, 1839. m. :May21, 1878, Sarah Elmira 
Smith, dau. of Benjamin Hoy' Smith (see). He waa a farmer in 
Holdernell8. 

ii. GoanoN STKVBNS, b. 1841. Enlisted May 25, 1861, 2d Mau. In
fantry. Killed at Gettysburg, July 8, 1868 • . 

iii. NANCY ADALINK, b. 1846. d. 1848. 
iv. Lou18A ADALAIDK, b. March 19, 1853. m. Andrew R. Smitb (ne). 

WILSON. 

1. CLINTON W. WILSON, son of Rev. Amos E. and Frances (Parker) 
Wilson, b. Phenix, N. Y., Nov. 2, 1864. Hamilton College, 1887. 
Pastor of the Congregational Church of Plymouth since July, 1904. 
(See Vol. 1.) He m. Sept. 1, 1886, Mary Donnelly, of Scriba, N. Y. 
They have tl1ree sons. 

i. CLINTON DoNYKLLT, b. Feb. 7, 1890. 
ii. JoHN PARnR, b. August 23, 1892. 
iii. ARTHUR EDw ARD1 b. March 24, 1902. 

WOLCOTT. 

1. Tno~tAS WoLCO'IT was a machinist and a specialist in the 
repair and reconstruction of the machinery of woollen mills. He was 
b. 1791, living in Dudley, and, after 1827, in Oxford, Mass., where he 
d. Oct. 23, 1835. He m. Fanny Andrews, b. Norwich, Conn; Their 
children were Edwin, Christopher, Lucian, Loron, Caroline, Sally, and 
Dolly. 
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8. Loa01r WoLOOTl', 80n ~f Thomaa 1, b. Dud1ey, June 13, 1825. 
m. Mary Aun Bottomly Wood, b. July 3,1825, dau. of Robert and Ann 
(Bottomly) Wood, of West Boylston, Mase. He lived in Oberry 
Valley, a village in Leicester and four miles from Worcester, Mass., 
untill874, when he removed to Dover. He d. March 31, 1893. She 
d. March 8, 1882. 

8. RIIV. ROBIIRT TuoHAS WoLCOTT, 80n of I.oron 1, b. Leicester, 
Mass., March 18, 1858. He pursued a course of study at Leicester, 
Mass., Academy, and at Phillips Exeter Academy, where he gradu
ated, 1883. He was one year at Wesleyan University, Middletown, 
Conn., special course, and subsequently entered Boston University 
School of Theology, 1884, graduating, 1887. He became a member of 
the New Hampshire Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, 
1885, and has reooived appointments at Contoocook, 1885-1887 ; 
Sunapee. 1888-1890 ; Bristol, 1891, 1892 ; lAncaster, 1893-1895; 
Woodsville, 1896-1897; Suncook, 1898-1901; Plyruouth,1902-1904. 
He is a man of ability and culture, an able preacher, and a faithful, 
devoted pastor. He has served on the town history committee three 
years, and has rendered an intelligent and untiring service. He m. 
August 17, 1887, Alice Yanda Walton, b. New Portland, Me., Jan. 
19, 1858, dau. of Joseph Dix and Betsey Barker (Bates) Walton. 
One son. 

i. RoanT Huav, b. Sunapee, May 81, 1888. 

WOOD. 
1. PHILANDER WooD, son of Stephen and Hannah (Briggs) Wood, 

b. Dana, Mass., April 11, 1809. m. May 21, 1833, Sarah Breck 
Brigham, b. Petersham, Mass., Mny 20, 1808, dau. of Edward and 
Beulah (Howe) Brigham. He lived in Barre, Mass., a few yellrs, and 
later in Middlebury and Salisbury, Vt. He removed to Plymouth, 
1852, and was a farmer, several years, west of the Fair grounds, 
removing to the village, ·1870. He d. Sept. 15, 1891. Shed. Nov. 9, 
1898. 

1. STKPBJ:N, b. Barre, Mua., August 8, 188f. d. Sept. 5, 1887. 
ii. LEAI!fDBR, b. Barre, Mua., Deo. 21,1885. m. Feb.ll, 18M, Delia 

Ryder. He was taxed here 1809, 1870. He d. Rio Janeiro, 
Bruil, May 16, 1870. She d. Richmond, Va., Feb. 28, 1868. 

iii. SARAH D., b. Middlebory, Vt., May 27, 1887~ d. Deo. 7, 1887. 
b. JoaKPHIMB ADKLLJ:, b. Middlebury, Vt., Jan. 6, 1881. Prof811iooal 

nune. Rea. Lacouia. 
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.,., EDWARD D., b. Salisbury, Vt., Sept. 20, 1842. m. Jan. 1, 1867,. 
M"ry Prescott Ostrom. She d. Jan. 80, 189i. He ie a grocer in 
Dorchester, Mau. 

Yi. PP:RLIN KrRK, b. Middlebury, Vt., May 16, 18t4. m. April ~. 1871, 
Julia A. Roberta, of Charlestown, Mau. Rea. Malden, Mau. 

m. M. ORCKLIA, b. Middlebury, Vt., NoY. 28, 1846. Profeeeional 
nurse. Rea. Laconia. 

mi. s. IIORTKKSR, b. Middlebury, Vt., Nov. ~ 1M9. m. NOY. 26, 187f, 
John W. Clark. Rea. Laconia. 

WOOD. 

1. ELMER JoHN WooD, son of John T. and Mary (Steele) Wood, 
b. Thornton, March 16, 1865. m. Nov. 6, 1886, Emma Estelle Tour
tillotte, b. Maxfield, Me., August 13, 1869, dau. of Orin A. and 
Almeda (Emery) Tourtillotte. Ht\ bas been in the employ of the B. 
& M. R.R. fourteen years, and has lived in Plymouth since 1895. 
Orrin A. Tourtillotte has a home with his daughter. 

i. ALxoN GEonoz, b. August 15, 1887. 
ii. HARitT FRKD, b. Sept. 17, 1889. 

iii. BLANCDit EaTELL8, b. July 81, 1897. 

WOODBURY. 

1. HIRAM SHBIUIA.N WOODBURY, son of Hiram and Delilah (James) 
Woodbury, b. Campton, June 25,1840. Has lived in Plymouth since 
1865. He is proprietor of a shoe store in }'ox Block. He m. Sarah 
Ann Richardson, b. Dec., 1841, dau. of Asa and Mary J. {Colden) 
Richardson, of Newport. She d. April 9, 1891. He m. second, Dec. 
25, 1892, Ida A. (Nelson) Dustin, dau. of Cyrus W. Nelson (see), and 
wido'" of Robert Dustin. The children of Robert and Ida Dustin 
are: (1) Jennie Mabel, b. Jan. 11, 1876. d. Nov. 14, 1879. (2) Jessie 
Maude, b. Dec. 22,1880. P. H. S. 1900; S. N. S. 1902; m. August 9, 
1904, Melvin J. White. (3) Ai Jackson, b. Dec. 29, 1882. One 
child of Hiram S. and Ida Woodbury. 

i. GLADYS Dzr.JLAR, b. July 8, 1897. 

WOODMAN. 

1. ISAAC WooDllAN, b. about 1770. m. Mary Locke, and settled 
in Woodstock, where be d. about 1833. His wire survived him and d. 
very aged. 

I. CHARLRS WOODMAN, son of lsaae 1, b. Woodstock, March 24, 
1822, was a school teacher and a merchant in Thornton. He removed 
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to Bridgewater, 1865, and was there a farmer. He m. 1848, Jemima 
Avery, dau. of JRCOb and Jemima (Cook) Ave1·y, of Campton. He d. 
Nov. 11, 1899. 

3. .AumKWALLACB WooDKAN, son of Charlea1• Was a student at 
New Hampton Institute and studied dentistry with a brother, Charles 
S. Woodman, of Ashland. He graduated at Boston Dental College, 
1891, and opened chambers in Plymouth, 1893, and continues in suc
ceaaful practice of his profeaaion. He m. Dec. 3, 1894, Martha Steveua 
French, dau. of Lorenzo H. and Elizabeth (Kelley) French. 

l. CaAar.u Loauzo, b. July16, 1896. 
U. Roou Fauoa, b. April18, 1898. 
iii . . Gaoao11: BAaTLnT, b. Feb. 2, 1904. 

WOODWARD. 
1. RoYAL WOODWARD, son of Reynolds Woodward, b. Peacham, 

Vt., 1803, lived in Walden, Vt. He m. Sept. 22, 1831, Mary IL 
Sawyer, of Peacham. Late in life he removed to Phillipsburg, Kan., 
and there d. Oct. 24, 1879. 

2. FRANK PIEBCB WOODWARD, son of Royal 1, b. Walden, Vt., Dec. 
23, 1862. He baa lived in Plymouth since 1881, and is a farmer 
near the line of Rumney. He m. Oct. 3, 1873, Vimera Enalade 
Turner, b. Hatley, P. Q., June 6, 1848, dau. of Daniel Turner. He d. 
Jan. 20, 1901. 

l. Fuo AusTrw, b. Nov. 16, 1878, adopted. 
li. G110aora WasTON, b. Dec. 27, 1888, adopted. 

WORCESTER. 

1. Rxv. WILLIAM WoROBSTBR came to New England,1639. It is 
presumed that be was a preacher in England before he came to this 
country. He was the first minister of Salisbury, Mass. Rev. Cotton 
Mather perpetuates his fame in the list of the " reverond, learned, 
and holy diviuea arriving from Europe to America, by whose evangel
ical ministry the churches in America have been illuminated." His 
wife, Sarah, the mother of his ten children, d. April 23, 1650. He 
ID. second, July 22, 1650, Rebecca (Swaine) (Biley] Hall, dau. of 
Bennett Swaine, and widow of Henry Biley and of John Hall. He d. 
Oct. 28, 1662, and his widow Rebecca m. fourth, 1663, Dep.-Gov., 
Samuel Symonds, of Ipswich, Mass. She d. Feb. 21,1695. 

2. SAIWEL WoRCESTER, son of Rev. William 1, b. England. m. 
Nov. 29, 1659, Elizabeth Parrat, b. Rowley, Mass., May 1, 1640, 
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dau. of Francis Parrat. He owned conBiderable land in the part 
of Rowley, later Bradford, and now Groveland. Representative, 
1679-1681. He d. at Lynn on his way from Bradford to Boston, 
Feb. 20, 1680/81. His widow m. second, Oct. 29, 1686, One
siphorus Marsh (see). 

3. FRAN<JIS WORCESTER, son of Samuell, m. Jan. 29, 1690/91 
Mary Cheney, b. Sept. 2,1671, dau. of Peter Cheney, of Newbury, 
Mass. He lived in Bradford, Mass. d. Dec. 17, 1717. She m. 
second, Dec. 8, 1726, Joseph Eaton, of Salisbury, Mass. 

4. REV. FRANCIS WoRCESTER, son of Francis •, b. Bradford, Mass., 
June 7, 1698, was ordained over Congregational Church in Sandwich, 
Mass., June 18, 1735, and continued there about ten years, and re
moved to Hollis, 1750. Subsequently be preached occasionally, but 
was not again settled in the ministry. He was author of a volume 
of " Meditations" in verse, and several religious essays published 
under the title," A Bridle for Sinners and a Spur for Saints." He m. 
April 18, 1720, Abigail Carlton, of Rowley, Ma.ss., who d. in Hollis, 
July 25, 1774. He m. second, March 30, 1775, Mary Boynton, of 
Uowley, Mass. He d. Oct. 14, 1783. 

5. DEA.. FRANCIS WORCESTER, son of Rev. Francis t, b. Bradford, 
Mass., March 30, 1721. m. Oct. 28, 1741, Hannah Boynton, dau. 
of John and Jemima (Worcester) Boynton, of Bradford, Mass. He 
settled in Hollis, 1744, and was chosen deacon of the Hollis Church, 
1746. He was selectman of Hollis, 1746-1748, '62, '63 and '65; 
moderator eleven yP..ars and treasurer 17 48-1767, inclusive. He 
came to Plymouth, 1768. The people here recognized his ability 
and worth. He was chosen a deacon, 1770, and a representative for 
the legislative years, 1777-1779, and councillor for the years 1780, 
1782, 1783, and representative, short session convening December, 
1783. This service was under the temporary constitution,1776-1784, 
and during that period the legislature convened and the legislative 
year began in the preceding December. In 1776 be was choeen a 
coroner for Grafton Co. He was a delegate to the constitutional 
conventions of 1778 and 1781, and a member of the federal conven
tion, 1788. With his eon, Francia, he lived in a stately house on 
Lower Intervale. His eminent service to the town and State .is a 
part of the narrative of his time in Vol I. His wife, Hannah, the 
mother of his twelve children, d. April 28, 1771, and hem. second, 
Nov. 4, 1771, Eli?.nbeth (Drown) Drown, widow of Moses Brown (see). 
He d. Oct. 19, 1800. 
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l. ABIGAIL, b. Noy. 6, 1742. d. Feb. 11, 1770. 
ii. FaAMOIB, b. June 16, 17f4. d. Jan. 6, 1749. 

Ul. J.JUIUIA, b. Jan. 22, 1746. m. Deo. U, 1769, Chiliab Brainard, b. 
Eaat Haddam, Conn., OcL 21, 1741, 100 of .Joeiab and Sarah 
(BidweU) Brainard. lie remoYed to Campton, 1772. 'fbey 
had eigh' children of whom Jemima, b. 1771, m. Aaa Robbina 
(see). 

fy. HAIIfNAH, b. Ja.o. 8, 1748. d. Dec. 9, 1749. 
Y. SARAH, b. June 18, 1749. d. July21, 1749. 
Yt. Bsvun, b. Oct. 29, 1760. d. Nov. 8, 1752. 

Yii. MART, b. Deo. 18, 1761. d. Dec. 6, 1769 • 
.Ui. LYDIA, b. April 26, 1758. d. Jan. 21, 1776. 
iL Joa•, b. Dec. 81, 1766. d. Oct. 10, 1769. 
z. HAIIf.JUB, b. Jan. 8, 1767. m. Samuel Marah (tee). 

6, zi FaAMcas, b. Oct. 27, 1758. 
zll. BATBSBEBA, b. April21, 1768. m. Timo~y Ingalls (see). 

8. FRANCIS WosCBST&R, son of Dea. Francis', b. Hollis, Oct. 27, 
1758, lived in the paternal homestead. He m. Feb. 10, 1785, 
Hannah Parker, b. 1765, dau. of Josiah Parker, of Hollis. He d. 
Nov. 4, 1800. The homestead fann was taxed to the widow, Hannah, 
until theaon Francis arrived at his majority. She m. second, July 4, 
1808, Moody Cook (see). 

•. 7. L 
u. 
Iii. 
fy, 
v. 
Ti. 

Tii. 

FUMOI8, b. OcL 4, 1786. 
HARRAH, b. April17, 1787. unm. d. Plymouth, 1840. 
SAua, b. Sept. 28, 1789. m. Rey. Drury Fairbank (eee). 
ABIGAIL, b. Oct. 6,.1791. m. Joeeph Draper (see). 
LYDIA, b. AprilS, 1704. m. Jan. 5, 1815, Amoe Boardman. 
MARY, b. July9,1796. m. August 29,1820, Wiocol F. Wright (see). 
SvuN, b. July 6, 1788. nom. d. Feb., 1886. 

'I. FRANCIS WOBCBSTSR, aon of Francia •, b. Plymouth, Oct. 4, 1785. 
m. June 23, 1805, Lucinda Wright, b. Feb. 5, 1783, dan. of Wincol 
and Sybel Wright, and a sister of Capt. Wiucol Wright (see). Farmer 
in Plymouth. He removed, 1818, to Brownsville, Pa., where he d. 
Dec. 25, 1833. Seven children b. in Plymouth, and folll' in Browns
ville. 

t Fauo1a, b. April 11, 1805. d. May 2, 1805. 
ii. LvciMDA, b. Jaa. 28, 1807. unm. d . Jan. 28, 1848. 
iU. HAMMAR P., b. Sept. 1, 1809. m. Nov. 28, 1837, Joehua Vernon. 
iY. SAIIVEL, b. Joly 11, 1811. M. E. miniater; ordained, 188(. m. 

July 4, 1888, Sarah Ann Dnnoan. Be liY&d in PeonsylY&Dia. Nine 
children. 

T· NoAH, b. Sept. 19, 1818. m. June 27, 1888, Maria Frodl. He wu 
a farmer of BrowosYille, Pa. Teo children. 
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vi. JuLIA ANN, b. April <n, 1816. m. Jan. 8, 1886, Henry Bulger. 
vii. ELIZA JANE, b. May16, 1817. d. Augaat8, 1817. 

viii. ELIZA JANE, b. March 2, 1820. d. Feb. 16, 1828. 
ix. Tuo11As L., b. Mayl8, 1822. m. 1847, Catharine Fanohill. 
x. FRANCIS, b. March 16, 1824. d. Sep~ 2, 1824. 
xi. JollM ADAMS, b. Oct. 24, 1828. 

8. NOAH WORCESTER, son of Capt. Noah and Lydia (Taylor) 
Worcester, and grandson of Rev. Francis 4, b. Hollis, Nov. 26, 1758, 
was a school teacher, farmer, and shoemaker in Plymouth from 1776 
to 1781. He removed from Plymouth to Thornton. He was a fifer 
in the Revolution, and was at Bnnker Hill and at Bennington. . In 
Thornton he was town clerk, justice of the peace, and representative. 
Ho was licensed to·prea.ch, and was ordained at Thornton, Oct. 18, 
1787. The meeting-house was not completed until 1789, and the 
ordination services were held in the open field. He continued to 
preach in Thornton until 1809, meanwhile devoting a part of his 
time to the New Hampshire Home Missionary Society. From 
Thornton he went to Salisbury, assisting his brother Samuel in the 
ministry, and while there he wrote his most noted book, "Bible 
News." His writings were condemned by the clergy of his denomi
nation, and be became allied with the Unitarians. He published 
many controversial pamphlets, and the riper years of his life were 
devoted to editorial work upon the Unitarian publications. He 
received honorary degrees, A.M., Dartmouth, 1795; D.D., Harvard, 
1818. He was a trustee of Holmes Plymouth Academy, 1808. He 
m. in Plymouth, Nov. 25, 1779, Hannah Drown, b. May 6, 1760, dau. 
of Moses Brown (see). She d. Nov. 16, 1797; h~ m. second, May 
23, 1798, Hannah Huntington, b. March 24, 1764, dau. of Jel'emiah 
Huntington. He d. in Brighton, Mass., Oct. 31, 1837; she d. Jan. 16, 
1832. One child b. in Plymouth, and nine in Tbontton. 

i. NoAH, b. Plymouth, March 4, 1781, waa a farmer. He remo't'ed, 
1807, to Aecott, P. Q. Returned to Thornton, 1816, and remo't'ed, 
1850, to West Boylston, Mass. lie m. Jan. 1, 1708, Elizabeth 
Brown, of Thornton; she d. Oct. 12, 1802. He m. eecond, April 
7, 1805, Lydia Fogg, dau. of Samuel Fogg, of Holdemeee; abe d. 
June 9, 1817; he m. third, Sep~ 8, 1817, Nancy Fogg, a eiatsr of 
his second wife. He wu the father of twenty children, among them, 
Noah, b. 1812. Harvard, 1832. Studied medicine, and profeuor 
of pathology, Western Reserve CoHege. d. ApriJ 4, 1847. 

U. IIA!flfAR, b. August <n, 1782. d. Nov. 26, 1788. 
iU. HANNAH, b. July 8, 1784. m. Oct. 26, 1800, David Perkina. 
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tv. DAVID, b. Jan. 81, 1788. A merchant and 10hool teacher, living 
at Glouoea&er, Mua., Philadelphia, Pa., and Byfteld, Maaa. lie 
m. Feb. 1, 1807, Mary Huntington, b. May 30, 17S.'i. d. Nov. 21, 
1815. He m. eecond, May 6, 1824, Mrs. Judith Williarua. He 
d. July 25, 1846. 

v. LYDIA, b. Sept. 27, 1787. m. Dec. 18, 1808, Nehemiah Brown, of 
Thomtoo. Lived in New York, Ohio, and Indiana. 

Yi. Busn, b. Feb. 27, 1789. m. 1821, Rev. Stephen Bliss; removed 
to Palmyra, Ohio. 

vii. SARAH, b. Nov. 80, 1791. unm. 
viU. SAMUEL, b. Auguat 31, 1798. Pastor of New Jerualem Church, 

Bridgewater, Mua. lie m. Jan. 2, 1817, Sarah &rgenL Among 
their children wu Rev. Samuel Howard Worceater, b. }'eb. 16, 
18-li. Paaklr New Jeruaalem Church, Baltimore, Md. 

1x. TooxAB, b. April15, 1795. Harvard, 1818. The well-known pastor 
of New Jeruaalem Church, Boatoo, Maaa. m. May 8, 1821, Alice 
Clark, b. March 17, 1794, dau. of John Clark. Sbe d. Dec. 2-l, 
1848; be m. aeoood, Feb. 27, 1850, I.ydia (Rowell) Dean. D. D., 
Harvard, 1858. lie d. August 12, 1878. 

x. DAuouna, b. Nov. 10, 1707. d. same day. 

WORTHEN. 

·1. EPHRAIM WORTHEN, son of Stephen, b. Candia, March 14, 1810. 
m. Dec. 25, 1833, Sarah Grace Lovejoy, dau. of Nathan Lovejoy (see). 
He removed to Plymouth, 1837, living near Currier Hill. Farmer. 
He d. Sept. 9, 1861. She m. second, Jobn Smith, of Candia, and d. 
Dec. 30, 1875. 

1. Gaoaoa W&eTLJ:Y, b. June 6, 1885. Enlisted August 7, 1882, 11th 
N.H. Infantry; wounded, Fredericksburg, Deo. 18, 1862. Must. 
out June 4, 1865, oorporal. He rea. in Concord. m. Eliza J. 
Gove; ahe d. Sept. 16, 1881; m. aecond, Hannah W. Critcbett. 
He d. Jan. 7, 1885. One ohil4. (1) Harriet, m. -- Nichola. 

ii. EantLINE LoaxTTA, b. Oct. 27, 1886. m. n. H. G. Fogg (eee). 
iiL ELIIJRA I.ov&loY, b. March 20, 1838. m. Nathaniel Eastman (aee). 
iv. ·VICTORIA AUGUSTA, b. Jan. 24, 184.0. d. Sept. 8, 1855. 
v. WILLIAM WALLACE, b. Oct. 28, 1841. d .• Jnly6, 1842. 

vi. JouN NEWTOK, b. Nov. 11, 1848. d. May13, 1850. 
vii. JuLIA AMK, b. Oct 24, 1844. m. James W. Goodwin. B.. I.ynn, 

Maaa. 
viii. GARDNEK EDIIUND&, b. August 7, 1846; lived in Plymouth aud in 

Aabland. He d . June 12, 1891. 
ix. lNJ'ANT, b. 1850. d. 1851. 
x. CLARA GRAo&, b. May16, 1852. m. Joeepb Taylor, of Lynn. She 

d. Sept. 8, 1872. 
xi. EDWIN, b. SepL 10, 1855. d. Sept. 20, 1855. 
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WRIGHT. 
1. DEA. JOliN WRIGHT, emigrant ancestor, with wife Priscilla, was 

of Charlestown, Mass., 1640. He was one of the subscribers to the 
conditions, or town orders, for the settlement of Woburn, where he sub
sequently res. He was a deacon of the church in Woburn and a select
man ronny years. He d. June 21, 1688. His wife d. April10, 1687. 

2. JoRN WRIGHT, son of Dea. John 1, b. probably in England, 1630. 
m. May 10, 1661, Abigail Warren. He was one of the early settlers 
of Chelmsford, Mnss., where his nine children were b. He d. at 
Woburn, April 30, 1714. His widow d. AprilS, 1726. 

3. DEA. Josun WRIGHT, son of John 1, b. Cbelmsford, 1674, 
livctl in Woburn. lie m. Sept. 17, 1700, Ruth Carter, b. Oct. 18, 
1681, dnu. of John and Ruth (Burnham) Carter, of Woburn. Dca. 
1736-1747. Nine children. He d. Jan. 22, 1746/7. She d. Jan. 
31, 1774. 

4. CAPT. JosHUA WRIGHT, son of Dea. Josiah 8, b. Woburn, May 9, 
1716. m. in Woburn, March 6, 1739, Abigail Richardson, dan. of 
Timothy and Abigail (Johnson) Richan.Json, of Woburn. The year of 
his m. he removed to Hollis, and was one of the signers of the second 
petition for a town charter. He was a selectman, a soldier in the 
French War, and a captain in the militia. He d. August 5, 1776. 
His widow, Abigail, d. 1812. 

5. DR. ADIJAH WRIGHT, son of Capt. Joshua, b. Hollis, August 15, 
1746. Came to Plymouth before 1770. He was a physician and 
surgeon, attending the sick in Plymouth and in the surrounding 
towns. As were many others of a special calling, he was also a 
farmer, nud lived in the south part of the original township. He was 
a soldier, with other Plymouth men, in Cnpt. Jeremiah Eames's com
pany, 1776, on the northern frontiers. In 1777 he was a surgeon of 
the battalion commanded by Col. David Webeter. (See Vol I.) 
In 1792 the town of Hebron was incorporated. A part of Plymouth, 
including the farm of Dr. Wright, was included, but his professional 
and social relations with Plymouth remained unchanged. He m. 
April 30, 1772, Lucy Cummings, b. Dunstable, Jan. 6, 1748, dau. of 
Capt. John and Elizabeth (French) Cummings. He was not taxed in 
Hebron after 1816. By a family record he d. July 12, 1829. There 
is no record of his death in Hebron, and there is a tradition that he 
d. at the home of his sou Abijah in Haverhill Five cLild1-en b. in 
Plymouth, now Hebron. 
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i. TIMOTHY. Removed early to tbe State of New York. 
il, B&T&n. m. Mayll, 1707, Willlam T. Bowen. She d. about 1801, 

leaving a eon, JeweU Bowen, and a dau., Lucy Bowon. 
iii. PoLLY. m. William Borden, an herb doctor living in Briatol and 

Hebron. Many aneodotee illustrating the eooentricitiea of tbe 
mao are Hill current. In 1849 he deeded hia bomlllt.ead to the 
town of Hebron in oonaideration of hia future auppon. 

8. h·. ABI.JAR1 b. April 18, 1779. 
y. JoaN. m. Rebecca CiJiey, and lh·ed in Hebron, where be d. from 

injuriea reoelved in falling from a load of hamber, about 1832. 
Children: Alpha, Benjamin, Philip, Walker, and Cummings. 

8. ABJJAII WttiORT, son of Dr. Abijah, b. Plymouth, April 18, 
1779. m. May 10, 1804, Hannah Perkins, dan. of Jacob Perkins 
(see). In 1816, he removed ft-om Hebron to H~t.verhill, where he 
lived several years, removing to Benton, where be d. Feb. 6, 1870. 
She d. April 18, 1852. Seven children. 

i. EzKII:IKL Prn, b. Mayll, 1803. d. April f, 1808. 
il. RussKLL, b. Feb. 21, 1807. m. Feb. 14, 1881, Hannah Cilley, dan. 

of Job Cilley (eee). He wu a farmer in Haverhill. He d. April 
80, 1888. She d. Nov. 19, 1887. 

iii. ELIZABKTR, b. Jan. 8, 1809. m. Moulton B. Richardaon, a farmer 
of Columbia. They bad eooa, Raaaell, Stephen, and Zachariah. 

iv. ALVAH CUUIIINOB, b. Nov. Zl, uno. m. Mary Stowe, of Warren. 
They bad children: John, Enos, Eunice, and Carlos. They were 
divorced, and Mary m. aeoond, -- Thayer, and &he cbildren 
named took &he name of Thayer. Alvah Cummiuga Wright m. 
aecond, about 1858, Florilla (Corlia) Wright. b. Newbury, Vt., 
March 21, 188t, dau. of Tbomaa and Cbarlotte (Aubrey) Corli1111, 
and widow of John C. Wright, of Toplham, Vt. He removed 
from Newbury, Vt., to Shasta, Cal., about 186i, where be d. 
She m. third, WiiJiam J. Rodgers. Si:l: children by second m. 
(1) Haooah A., b. March 6,1869. (2) Louisa E., b. l<'eb. 16, 1860. 
(8) Horace E., b. May 14, 1862. (4) Samuel, b. June 8, 1866. 
(6) Cynthia, b. May 4, 1866. m. William Crum. (8) Charles, 
b. July 18, 1867. 

y, AeaJuTn, b. AprilS, 1812. m. -- Jeffera. Two children. (1) 
Sa1nuel m. Hannah Fox. (2) Etta. m. - Copp. Mn. Je.lfera 
rea. St. AuiUitine, Fla. 

vi. GrLB&aT Prn, b. July 18, 1816. m. Phebe Manton. He lived 
in Haverhill and Benton. lie d. July 20, 1888. 

vii. DoaoTRY Paarmce, b. August 22, 1810. m. - Merrill, of Col&
brook. 

WRIGHT. 
1. DEA. SUUJJ:L WRIGHT, b. London, England, 1614. Settled 

in Springfield, Mass., and was a juryman of that place, 1639. He 
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was a deacon of the first church, and "he used to exhort the people 
nod conduct the meetings on the Sabbaths, when there Wl\8 no minister." 
Freeman, 1648. He removed from Springfield, to Northampton, 
1656, and was one of the O\Voers of the corn-mill. Feb. 13, 1656/7, 
he was chosen one of a committee of three to protect the interests of 
N ort.hampton at the General Court. He d. suddenly in his chair, 
Oct. 17, 1665. The name of his wife was Margaret, who d. July 25, 
1681. 

2. SAMUF.L WRIGHT, son of Dea. Samuell, b. about 1629. m. 
Nov. 24, 1653, Elizabeth Burt, dau. of Henry and Ulalie Burt, of 
Springfield. He was a selectman of Northampton, 1656 and 1658. 
He was killed by the Indians Sept. 3, 1675. Sbe m. second, Sept. 
26, 1684, Nathaniel Dickinson, who d. in Hatfield, Oct. 11, 1710. 

3. SAMUEL WRIGHT, son of Samnel 1, b. Oct. 3, 1654. m. Jan. 3, 
1677/8, Sarah Lyman dau. of John Lyman. He d. Nov. 29, 1734, 
He was wounded when his father wn.s killed, and in 1703 was granted 
a pension of £10 per annum. He was a carpenter. His wife d. 
April 4, 1733. 

4. DRA. STBPIIBH WRIGHT, son of Samuel a, b. 1693. He was 
deacon of the church in Northl\mpton, and a captain. He removed 
to Easthampton, 1744. He received two payments in 1747, for 
billeting soldiers under Maj. Seth Pomroy. He m. Dec. 19, 1717, 
Esther Cook. He d. Feb. 15, 1763. She d. Nov. 26, 1770. 

5. REV. JoB WRIGHT, son of Dea. Stephen', b. Northamp~n, 
Oct. 15, 1739. Yale College, 1757. Settled over the church in 
Bernardston, Mass., July, 1761; dismissed at his reqn~t, Mareh 13, 
1782, and lived in Bernardston until he d., Jan. 24,1823. "He was 
a gentleman of an ingenious, sound, discriminating mind, enriched by 
habits of studious research. His piety was exemplary and ardent, 
and his qualities in the circle of domestic and social life endearing." 
"A.9 a preacher of the gospel, his sermons were chaste and instructive, 
as a man, he was kind, and affectionate." He m. Oct. 6, 1772, Miriam 
Wright, dau. of Nehemiah' and Mary (Sheldon) Wright (Eleazer•, 
Samuel 11, Dea. Samuel I), · 

6. NEIIEMIAH WRIGHT, son of Rev. Job 1, b. Bernardston, Mass., 
June 25, 1767. m. Jan. 5, 1794, .Anna Cunnabell, b. Jan. 30, 1772. 
d. Jan. 16, 1853. He lived in Bemardston until 1802, when be 
removed to Derby, Vt., where he d. Sept. 15, 1846. 

7. SAMUEL WRIGHT, son of Nehemiah 1, b. June 8,1795. Studied 

. 
: ! 
' i 
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medicine in .Montreal, P. Q., and was a sueceasful physician in Holder
ne88, now Aahlnnd, from 1822 until his death, Sept. 20, 1854. lie 
frequently visited patients in Plymouth, and other adjacent towns. 
He was esteemed as a physician and respected as a citizen. He m. 
Jan. 20, 1822, .Mary Ann Webster, dau. of Eliphalet Webster (see). 
She d. July 18, 1886. 

8. CHARLES WlllGHT, son of Dr. Samuel', b. Holderness, Sept. 14, 
1829. He was a contractor and builder and engaged in construction 
of buildings in the vicinity and in Boston, .MRSS. lAter be engaged 
in the manufacture of straw board at Ashland and St. Johnsbury, Vt. 
In 1873 he removed from Ashland to Plymouth, and for seventeen 
years was a railway postal clerk. Hem . .March 18, 1857, Mary 
Tyrrell Cheney, b. Nov. 13, 1837, dau. of Person and Anna Wad
leigh (Morrison) Cheney. He d. in Plymouth, Sept. 21, 1894. Mrs. 
Wright res. in Plymouth. 

9. CHARLES CHJ:NBY WRIGHT, son of Charles 8, b. Ashland, June 
30, 1872. Was educated at the State Normal School, and Tilton 
Conference Seminary. In Jan., 1889, he formed a partnership with 
Edward A. Chase,' and purchased the printing establishment of 
William J. Randolph, and two years later, by purchase, be became 
sole proprietor. Renewing business relations with Mr. Chase, they 
purchased ofThomasJ. Walker, inJuoe,1894, the "Plymouth Record" 
and the" Northern Herald" of Lisbon. He was private secretary to 
Gov. Rollins, 1899-1901, and in 1901 he was appointOO private 
secretary to Hon. Frank D. Currier, representative in Congress. 
When appointed to the last-named position he sold his interest in the 
newspapers and job printing to his partner, Mr. Chase. In Jan.,1904, 
Congressman Currier was appointed chairman of the Committee on 
Patents, and he appointed Mr. Wright clerk of the Committee. lie 
m. Sept. 13, 1893, Mh'l\ Holden Adams, Plymouth High School,1891, 
dau. of Edgar A. Adams (see). One child. 

l. Eoou Csun, b. Augua~ 16, 1886. 

WRIGHT. 
1. WINOOL WRIGHT, son of Ebenezer and Deborah Wright, b. Sept. 

13, 1731. m. April 7, 1758, Sybel Farwell, and lived in Dunstable. 
His name sometimes appears Winkall Wright. 

2. WINCOL WRIGHT, son of Wincol and Sybel (Farwell) Wright, b. 
in Dunstable, Oct. 11, 1769. m. in Dunatable, Nov. 21, 1793, Lydia 
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Pollatd He removed to Plymouth, 1802, and lived in this town 
seventeen years, when he removed to Dorchester. He was a farmer 
and an inn-holder. I have found no record of his children and men
tion of only one. 

3. WINCOL F. WRIGIIT, son of Wincol 1• m. August 29, 1820, 
Mnry Worcester, dau. of Francis and Hannah (Parker) Worcester 
(see). Lived in Dorchester. 

YEATON. 

1. JoHN YEATON, son of John, b. 1803. m. Su~n Steele, and was 
a farmer in Thornton. His wife d. in Thornton. He came to 
Plymouth with his son, Joseph, and here d. Oct.. 11, 1874. 

1. Josv.rn SANBORN, b. Thornton, May 1, 1845. Came to PlymonLb, • 
1872. He m., Oct. 28, 1872, Medora Avery, dan. of Caleb and 
Lucinda (Wllley) Avery (eee Willey Register). He i8 a farmer. 
Two children: (1) Edwin Caleb, b. Feb. 28, 1874. m. Sept. 
25, 1908, Belllle Bland, dau. of Everett Bland of llillaborongh. 
ltes. Plymouth. (2) };t.bel May, b. July 12, 1886. 

ii. MARY, b. Feb. 6, 1847. m. Dana Fadden, of Thornton. 
iii. G~~:onoK WILLIAM, b. Jan. D, 18M. m. Dec. 28, 1875, Jennie 

.l!'rances .l!'isber, b. Antrim, May 4, 1867, dan. of Wellington C. 
and Eliza J. (Corliss) Fisher (aee Corliss Register). He ia a 
far10er and has ft&. in Plymouth since 1872. 

iv. JonN HENRY, b. 1867. m. in Plymouth Sept. 23, 1879, Alma A. 

YORK. 

Avery, dau. of Jasper E. Avery (aee). He res. in Plymouth from 
l8i0 to 1887. (1) Walton, b. 1882. (2) Willie B., b. Feb. 12, 
1886. d. Dec. 8, 1886. 

1. DENJ,\MIN YoRK, b. Jan. 14,1762. Was a Baptist preacher and 
lived in Holderness. He m. Nov. 22, 1780, Rebecca Coffin. He d. 
June 6, 1845. His dau., Mrs. Shaw, d. in Plymouth, Sept. 12, 1883. 

2. STEPHEN YoRK, son of Benjamin 1, b. Holderness, July 20, 1794. 
m. March 15, 1827, Nancy Cochran, dan. of Thomas Cochran (see). 
He removed from Holderness to Plymouth, 1839. He was a soldier 
in the War of 1812. His home in Plymouth was on Livermore l!'alls 
street. In 1853 he represented Plymouth in the legislature. He d. 
July 16, 1873. His wife d. August 15, 1872. He had sons: Manson 
Randall, b. May 19, 1832; George, b. 1839; Alonzo, b. 1841, and 
probably other children, 

3. MANSON RANDALL YoRK, son of Stephens, b. Holderness, May 
19, 1832. tu. Nov. 28, 1861, Catharine Fadden, b. August 11, 1840, 
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dan. of James Fadden, of Franconia. He removed to Franconia, 1858, 
returning two years later to Plymouth. He is a atone-mason. 

L Oareu. AxntA, b. April 28, 1867. m. Deo. 28, 1891, Hany G. 
A~wood, olerk Aabland. 

ii. Gzoacu: II., b. Feb. 19, 1889. d. March 7, 1870. 
iii. EJ'J'n: EvnYN, b. Sept. 12, 1879. 

4. .ALONZO V. B. YoRK, son of Stephen 1, 1i 1841. m. Oct. 7,1878, 
Pamelia (Braley) Grover, dan. of Gilorge W. Braley. He lived in · 
Plymouth nntil1878, when he removed to Lakeport, where he d. in 
January, 1903. 

YOUNG. 

1. WINTHROP YOUNG, b. Strafford, 1763. Was ordained and 
became pastor of the Free Will Baptist Oburch in Canterbury, June 
29, 1796. He first came to Canterbury, 1787, and was pastor of the 
church from 1796 to 1831. 

8. Ons YouNG, b. Canterbury. m. Catharine Johnson, and was a 
farmer on the paternal homestead. 

3. TBOIIAS JJ:FJERSON YoUNG, b. Canterbury, 1804. He lived a 
few years in Boston, Mass., an4 removed to Plymouth,1846. He m. 
in Boston, Sept. 6, 1829, Ann Kimball, b. August 1, 1806, dau. of 
Mo&eB and Sarah (Currier) Kimball, of Haverhill, Mass. He lived on 
Cummings HilL He d. Jan. 4, 1859. She d. August 12, 1863. 

1. OTre, b. Augael 11, 1880. Was a olerk io Lowell, Maa., and a 
merchanl &l Sanbornlon Bridge ('rilton), 1856 lo 1880. He re
moved lo PlJmouUl, 1881. He llv• on Warren llreel, and oon· 
ducts the .-tarnal farm on Camminp HUI. He m. Oc~. 28, 18M, 
M&rJ Jane WbUober, b. 1881, dau. of Reuben Wbi&cher. She d. 
Aagael 28, 1887. · He m. eeoond, Oat. 81, 1889, Edith (Caldou) 
Gould, dan. of Thomas Caldon (see), and widow of WUliam 
Gould. 

li. JoHN MoaaiLL, b. Jul1 2, 1881. m. Jan. 1, 18M, Abbie W. 
Whitcher, of Noribfleld. 

IlL FI.ORILLA ANN, b. Ool 6, 1882. m. Henry Plummer (1188). 

iv. Tuo11AB JaJ'I'ERBON, b. Deo. 29, 1888. Removed lo California, 
1866. 

v. MARY OTre, b. Jan. 8, 1886. m. Jan. 26, 1868, Daniel Emery Hill, 
100 of John and Mahala (Rollins) Hill, of NorthJleld. 

ri. SARAH MARIA, b. March '21, 1886. m. Henry Jerome Reed, b. 
Priocelou, Maa., July 8, 1884,100 of Jabez G. aod Lavina (Rice) 
Reed. They liYed in Worcee&er, Maa. Their 10u, Bertie Reed, 
is auperinteadeu' of a atreel railway, PeuDBylvauia. 
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vii. EDMUND JoHNSON, b. August 20, 1887. m. 1860, Miua Elliot, 
Dorchester. m. seoond, Helen Whipple. m. third, Georgia 
Laucuter. He ia a merchant in Tilton; deacon of the Congrega• 
tional church. (1) Maud A., b. May, 1861. (2) Herbert G., b. 
Feb.,1868. 

l'iii. DBARDORN, b. Feb. 9, 1839. m. Delia MaUhewa. He was in Ply
mouth 1846-1862. l-Ie ia proprietor of a factory for condensing 
milk at Bueoapark, near Loa Angeles, Cal. 

ix. KATr£, b. April6, 1840. m. William D. Fifield, of Norih Brook
field, Maaa. 

x. WILLIAM IIKNRY HARRISON, b. OcL. 6, 1M1. Enlisted Sept. 8, 
1861, 4th N. H. Infantry. Appointed corporal. Killed at mine 
explosipn, Petersburg, Va., July 80, 1864. · 

xi. IIAnnrzT LouisA, b. June 20, 1814. m. Charles Turner, now of 
Mazeppa, Minn. She is deceased. 

xii. lhr.snn ANN, b. Dec. 17, 18!5. d. Feb. 8, 1849. 
xiii. FnANCJI!8 HKLBN, b. Jan. 10, 1847. m. George Boardman, clerk, 

Lowell, Mll88. She ia deceased. 
xiv. JAN£ ELIZA, b. Ocl 11, 1849. m. Jabez Eugene Reed, b. Prince

ton, Maaa., Oct. 5, 1848, 11on of Jabez G. and Lavina (Rioe) Reed. 
They res. in Worcester, where abe d. May 12, 1878. 

'VOL. n.-49 
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ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS. 

For 11 Thomas • Barnard" substitute 11 his brother Sam· 
uei,• who m. Anna Currier. Joseph' was b. NoT. 15, 
1715. m. Elizabeth Tuxbury." 

Hamilton Alexander Barrett. m. second, Aug. 13, 1893, 
Mrs. Cnrrie Buchnnnn. 

Dora Belle Bean. m. Sept. 7, 1904, Charles W. Keniston. 
For 11 Herbert Earle Berry" read "Hubert Earle Berry." 
David 11 Blanchard. m. Nov. 11, 1760, Margaret Dolever. 
Samuel Merrill, who m. Rebecca Blodgett, was a son of 

Samuel and Ruth (Morse) Merrill. He was born May 
14, 1724, and had previously m. Nov. 8, 1746, Tabithe 
Flanders. · 

Last line, read 11 Clarence Wyatt, b. March 6, 1901." 
Tenth line, for 11 P. 0." read 11 P. Q." 
Joseph Burbeck. m. Anna Ryan, NOT. 15, 1798. 
Clementine E. (Hayes) Burns, d. Oct. 25, 1903. 
Robert Burns, b. Aug. 25, 1892. 
Samuel A. Burns, b. in Rumney, June 21, 1802. Dart

mouth CoU~ge, 1826. 
Line 25, for 11 John H. Huckins" read 11 John S. 

Huckins." 
Line 35, for 11 he d. March 26, 1904" read 11 she d. May 

26, 1904." 
Harrison Green Caldon. Add 11 be m. second, Mary (Snr· 

gent) Boby. See George B. Boby." 
Henry Alvin Cass. m. second, Elizabeth Heap. 
Warren Green and Lillian M. (Heath) Chase have one 

son ( 1), Anthony Brown Chase, b. Dec. 22, 1897. 
Irving Hanson and Minnie (Elliot) Chase have two chil· 

dren, (1) Mildred A. Chase, b. April 30, 1883. Ply· 
mouth High School, 1900, student Mt. Holyoke College. 
(2) Richard Volney, b. June 4, 1887, student Plymouth 
High School. 
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Page 130. For "Elmer Xavor Clay" read "Elmer Xavin Clay," 
and add" Stella Malana Clay. m. Sept. 7, 1904, Fred 
Henhel Abbot." 

" 

140. 

141. 
187. 
190. 
194. 

" 225. 

" 244. 

" 250. 

(( 251. 
" 255. 

'' 815. 

" 817. 

" 828. 

" 828. 

" 841. 

" 860. 

" 423. 
" 437. 

For " Nashville, Conn." read " Nashville, Tenn." 
Nathaniel Cole, add " son of Abraham and Sarah Cole." 
Jacob Cole, add " son of Abraham and Sarah Cole." 
John Darling, son of John 1, m. Hannah Morse. 
Last line, Florence Lucy Davia. m. 19041 Henry Burke. 
Sarah Clough, wife of Samuel 1 Dearborn, was a dau. of 

Dairlel and Sarah (Baker) Clough, and a sister of the 
wife of Col. David Webster. 

Rebecca, widow of Nathaniel Draper. m. June 9, 1846, 
Ebenezer Eastman. 

Line 10. For "Jason C. Draper" read "Nathaniel F. 
Draper.'' 

Third line from bottom of page, omit" also representative, 
1777.'' 

Seventh line from bottom of the page, for "Dr. John" 
read "Dr. Peter.'' 

First line, for "Joanna Walker" lead "Joanna Warren.'' 
Abigail (Straw) Farmer. m. second,-- Holmes. She 

d. in Plymouth May 20, 1896. 
For " Carry Elizabeth " read " Carrie Elizabeth." 
For "Lucius Smith Hanaford" read "Lucien Smith 

Hanaford." 
Henry Stanton, who m. Anna Harriman, was a son of 

Isaac W. and Ruth (Ayer) Stanton of Holderness. He 
was b. Dec. 7, 1770, and d. 1803. 

To children of James Harvel add, "v. Peter, b. Ocl 18, 
1776, drowned April 24, 1789.'' 

Col. David Hobart was born Aug. 21, 1722. For" April" 
read " Augual" 

George and Mchitable Hull also had a son Isaac, b. 175li. 
He was killed in Plymouth Feb. 12, 1773. Joseph, son 
of George and Mehitable Hull. m. March 20, 1791, 
Sarah Thurber. 

' Last line, for "Lenitor" read "Lexington." 
For " Nettie Mabel, dau. of George Marvin McQuesten " 

read" Nellie Mabel." 
" 440. For "Daniel Spraider" read "John Spraider. He was b. 

Jan. 7, 1808, and d. in Iowa City, Ia., March 1, 1905." 
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Page 440. Nathaniel Peabody Melvin was a State senator 1837 and 
1838. When elected he was of Bridgewater. 

" 443. Moses Merrill. m. Nov. 28, 1807, Mehitable Otis. 
" 444. For" Elisha T. Bowman" read" Elihu T. Homan&. They 

were m. June 2, 1812." 
" 449. Weldon P. and Martha Elizabeth (Merrill) Shute have 

tWo children, Dorothy and Donald. 
" 450. For" Chris B. Noyes" read" Crisp B. Noyes." 
" 457. Richard Merrill. m. April 16, 1840, Lovina Kelley. 
" 460. Robert Mitchell, son of John 1, b. April 8, 1777. 
11 461. Nora Blanche Mitchell. m. Elmer F. Jenness (see). 
" 467. The first wife of Daniel 1 Morrison was Hannah Griffin, 

b. June 13, 1671, dau. of John and Lydia (Shatswell) 
Griffin, of Bradford, Mass. Daniel Morrison, son of 
Daniell. m. in Wells, Me., Dec. 18, 1716, Eleanor 
Littlefield. 

" 468. John Morrison, son of John 1• m. May 14, 1750, Mary 
Davis. 

Daniel Morrison, son of John 1• m. May 1, 1750, Juditlt 
Davis. 

Judith Davis and probably Mary Davia were sisters of 
Deborah Davis, who m. Col. Moses Baker. 

" 475. Clara Frances Morse. m. Charles M. Leach. 
" 477. Oscar Fitzallen Morse. m. second, Dec. 28, 1886, Lavinia 

(Page) Drake, b. Sept. 20, 1854, dau. of Mitchell H. and 
Dorothy (Locke) Page, and widow of Henry W. Drake. 

Eliza Anna Morse, b. Feb. 1, 1837, not 1859, as printed. 
" 489. Cora G. Nelson. m. Azro G. Pebbles (aee). 
" 492. Omit" v. Cora G., b. Dec. 19, 1860. m. Azro G. Pebbles." 
" 507. Martin Van Buren Paige, surviving his wife, d. 1903. 
" 508. For " Brookport " read " Brockport." 
11 513. Eliza, wife of Joseph Parker, has a dan. by a former 

marriage, Mary Lamson of Plymouth. 
" 572. Lucinda Maria Bobie. m. Joseph L. Towan. 
" 592. Rebecca Russell, dau. of Peter. m. April 17, 1753, Ben

jamin Faaset, of Westford, Mass. 
11 593. Pelatinh RuBSell, son of Lieutenant Pelatiah, was a soldier 

in Colonel Prescott's regiment, 1775. 
" 603. Line 6, for "Oct. 3, 1898," read "Oct. 31, 1898 "; line 

16, Louisa (Hall) Russell, d. May 6, 1905. 
" 618. Maurice Everett Sargent. m. Lillian Brown. 
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Page 623. Alice Izetta (Sawyer) Brown. m. second, William Page 
of Newbury, Vt. 

" 636. Harvey N. Smith, add "hem. Alice Wilmot." 
" 727. Capt. Thomas Wells of Chester, son of Titus Wells. m. 

second, April 10, 1729, Mary Sargent, b. Dec. 29, 1705, 
dau. of Philip and Mary (Tewksbury) Sargent of Ames
bury, Mass. She died without issue about 1737; hem. 
third, Hannah --, who waa the mother of ten children. 
There were three children by his first marriage. 

" 736. For "Alvin Fernald Wentworth" read " Alvin Fernando 
Wentworth!' 



INDEX. 

The family registers an arranged in alphabetical order aud the umes of 
persons belonging to any of the families an not Indexed. This index oontaiDa 
the names of persons not original members of Plymouth famillea. 

A. 
Abbot, Chn.rlolte P., H7. 

Emily D., 703. 
Julia E., 112. 
Mary, 106. 
Nathan, 605. 
Rufua, 82. 
Sarah (Farnum), 365. 

Abbott, Ida :M., 113. 
Rolla Ella, 80. 
Samuel, 176. 

Abel, William H., 78. 
Acle, Mary, 67 • 
.Adame, Anna, 90. 

Charles, 247. 
Elizabeth F0811, 640. 
Ermina, 640. 
Jn.ne, 422. 
JOAeph 8., 731. 
Lillian Blanche, 12. 
Mary, 254. 
Mary J., 640. 

Aiken, Betsey, 321. 
Sarah, 76. 

Albright, Virginia, 2U. 
Aldis, Sarah, 341. 
Aldrich, Abby Jane, 119. 

Addie J., 634. 
Addison B., 400. 
Alfred H., 661. 
Helen M., 627. 
Isaiah, 733. 
Loretta B., 62. 
Lydia D., 197. 
Mary L., 602. 
Ruth, 139. 
Samantha, Il2. 

Alexander, Elizabeth, 466, 
646. 

l-ewis 8., 202. 
Allan, James, 729. 

Allanshaw, Anne C., 272. 
.Allen, Isaac 8., 248. 

Nancy, 477. 
Samuel, 122. 
Sarah, 579. 
Bybel, 8. 

.Allerton, Mary, 183. 
Allison, Martha, 464. 
.Ambrose, Abigail, 660. 

Susan, 714. 
Amee, .Aleata, 642. 

Caleb :M., 334. 
Eliza, 702. 
Emily .A., 15. 
Horace L., 87. 
Lydia, 376. 
Mary .Ann, 424, 686. 
Mary Burleigh, 149. 
Oliver, 268. 
Rhoda, 87, 230. 
Silas, 668. 
Susan, 279. 

.Amos, Mary Frances, 433. 

.Amsden, Frances (Perri· 
mau), 184. 

Lov:lll&, 366. 
Martha V., 421. 

Anderson, Jane, 98. 
Sarah A., 629. 

Andrewa, Calvin M., 3. 
Fanny, 766. 
George, 3. 
George Barrie, 211. 
Hannah, 620. 
John, 325. 
Lizzie, 10. 
Sarah, 711. 

Andrus, .Alice C., 432. 
AndruBII, .Almeda, 515. 
Annable, Ancil, 443. 
Annis, Charles, 467. 

Emeline B., 459. 

.Annis, George, 324. 
Hannah, 586 • 
Keza, 115. 

Anthony, .Ann M., 718. 
Bowere, 629. 

Applebee, Lillian V., 489, 
Apted, Alfred :M., 713 • 
Arbuckle, Margaret, 434. 
.Archer, Jennie May, 630 • 
Archlbault, Emma, 609. 
Armor, Margaret (Dina· 

moor), 465. 
Anna, Ralph, 318. 
.Armstrong, Francia M., 

231. 
George, w., 426. 

.Arnold, .Abigail B., 219. 
Arrla, Henry B., 410. 
Ash, Mary A., 731. 
Aapinwall, Mary E., 629. 
.Atherton. Harriet Adelia, 

205. 
Atkinson, Eleanor, 339 • 

Hannah, 295 . 
.Atwood, Florence .Adele, 

278. 
Harry G., 768. 
Mary, 232. 
Sarah. 702. 

Austin, .Annie, 33. 
Deborah, 138. 
Joseph A., 303. 
Mary, 415. 

Avery, Blanche, 18. 
Catherine, 470. 
Fnd, 610. 
Hannah K., 272. 
Hattie, 39, 646. 
Jemima. 758. 
Jennie G., 221. 
John 8., 39. 
Joseph, 25, 108. 

I 
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Avery, Lottie :Mar, 108. 
J.uclnda, 282. 
'Martha, 386. 
Martin B., 691. 
Mary, 663. 
Mary Ann, 277. 
Ball:r, 220. 
Sarah, 220. 

Axdell, :Mary, 428. 
Ayer, Betle;y, 441. 

llaDnah, 330. 
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